
THE CITY RECORD. 
OFFICIAL JOURNAL. 

VOL. XXVII. 	 NEW YORK, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 NUMBER 8,075. 

MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

THE COUNCIL. 

STATED MEETING. 

FRIDAY, November 24, 1899, 
2 o'clock P. M. 

The Council met in Room 16, City Hall. 
PRESENT 

Hon. Randolph Guggenheimer, President. 
COUNCILMEN 

John T. Oakley, 	 Eugene A. Wise, 	 Adam H. Leich, 
Vice -Chairman, 	Stewart M. Brice, 	 William A. Doyle, 

Thomas F. Foley, 	 Herman Sulzer, 	 Martin F. Conly, 
Frank J.  Goodwin, 	 William I. Hyland, oseph Cassidy, 

' Patrick J. Ryder, 	 Adolph C. Hottenroth, 	Joseph F. O'Grady, 
George B. Christman, 	Francis F. Williams, 	 Benjamin J. Bodine, 
John J. Murphy, 	 Conrad H. Hester, 	 George H. Mundorf. 
The minutes of the last meeting were read, and, on motion of Councilman Murphy, were 

approved as read. 
Councilman Conly at this point asked unanimous consent to introduce the following resolution. 
There being no objection it was so ordered. 

No. 2217. 
Resolved, That the Railroad Committee of the Council be and they are hereby authorized and 

directed to call a publi.: meeting at the Borough Hall in Brooklyn for Tuesday, November 28, at 
8 o'clock P. M., for the purpose of hearing and investigating the grievances of the residents of the 
outlying portions of the Borough of Brooklyn against the Brooklyn Rapid Transit Company in the 
matter of transfers, changing of cars, time service, through lines, single fares, etc. 

Resolved, That notices of said meeting be published in the corporation newspapers and that 
the Committee be empowered to send for persons and papers required for said hearing. 

Which was adopted. 
COMMUNICATIONS. 

The President laid before the Council the following communications from the Board of 
Aldermen : 

No. 2218. 
Whereas, The crying and growing necessity for better Post-office facilities in this city has 

resulted in a general demand by the press and by the public for a new, commodious and properly 
constructed General Post-office further uptown, and has been wisely suggested near the Grand 
Central Depot ; and 

Whereas, The present General Post-office Building has outgrown its usefulness for the pur-
poses for which it was erected, but could be well utilized for a large branch office for the com-
mercial centre of lower New York ; and 

Whereas, The present tendency of business is towards the upper end of the Borough of Man-
hattan, and the residential districts being mainly uptown ; therefore 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly, recognizing the great advantages that would be 
gained by the proposed change, and concurring in the universal demand for this much-needed 
Improvement, hereby respectfully requests the proper authorities at Washington to give this matter 
early and favorable attention. 

Resolved, That certified copies hereof be transmitted to his Excellency the President of the 
United States, to the Postmaster-General, to the President of the Senate and to the Speaker of the 
House of Representatives, for their several and joint consideration and action. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2219. 

Resolved, That permission b2 and the same is hereby given to the Tower Manufacturing 
Company to place, erect and keep a storm-door in front of their premises, No. 306 Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, provided the dimensions of said storm-door shall not exceed those 
prescribed by the ordinance in such case made and provided, the work to be done at their own 
expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only 
during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2220. 

Whereas, The people of this country have suffered an irreparable loss by the death of the 
llon. Garret A. Hobart, of New Jersey, bite Vice-President of the United States ; and 

Whereas, The Hon. Garret A. Hobart's long and active private and public career evinced the 
best and truest traits of American citizenship ; and 

Whereas, His upright and fearless integrity in business life was conspicuously displayed in his 
brief service of our common country ; therefore be it 

Rasolved, That we, The Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, deplore the untimely 
death of the said lion. Garrett A. Hobart and offer the surviving members of his family our sincere 
condolence in their bereavement ; be it further 

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions suitably engrossed and duly authenticated by the 
City Clerk be transmitted to the family of the deceased ; and be it 

Resolved, That, as an additional mark of respect, this Board do now adjourn. 
Which was ordered on file. 

No. 2221. 
By the President— 

Resolved, That permission be and the sane is hereby given to Isaac L. Rice, of No. 400 
West End avenue, Borough of Manhattan and City of New York, who is about to build a resi-
dence at the southeast corner of Eighty-ninth street and Riverside drive, in the said borough and 
city, to erect up to and upon the stoop-line of said premises at Eighty-ninth street and Riverside 
drive, a terrace wall approximately eight (8) feet high, to be composed of rough stone faced with 
marble or limestone, such terrace wall to constitute a part of the architectural motive of the 
stoop and entrance leading to the said contemplated residence. 

Which was adopted. 

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS. 

No. 2222. 

THE MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, 
MANUFACTURERS' BUILDING, No. 198 MONTAGUE STREET, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 
Preamble and resolutions on the Atlantic Avenue Improvement and East River Tunnel measures 

unanimously adopted by the Manufacturers' Association of New York, Monday evening, 
November 20, 1899. 

Whereas, The need of greatly enlarged means of transit and transportation between 
Manhattan and Brooklyn Boroughs is most urgent and imperative, the enormous growth of 
population having far outstripped the proportionate increase of facilities—so much so that now,  

at what are known as the "rush hours," travel is attended with serious inconvenience, discomfort 
and even danger, and these conditions are constantly growing ; and 

Whereas, The provision of adequate facilities would result, not only in the removal of these 
dangers and inconveniences, but would tend to the uphuilding of the many outlying districts of 
Brooklyn desirable and convenient for residential and business purposes, and would thereby add 
greatly to the available taxable property of the City ; and 

Whereas, The scheme adopted by the Board for the improvement of Atlantic avenue, 
embodying the construction of a tunnel under the East river, from Atlantic avenue, Brooklyn, to 
or near Maiden lane, Manhattan, and an underground railroad connecting with the Long Island 
Railroad system with depressed or underground tracks on Atlantic avenue, affords the most 
speedy, effective and desirable means of relief ; and 

Whereas. The New York and Long Island Terminal Railroad Company, a corporation 
formed to carry out this plan, has been ready with abundant capital, and without calling for any 
of the people's money, to begin immediately on the granting of a franchise ; and 

Whereas, This association, in connection without other bodies, has heretofore approved and 
urged this measure, which has met with the unanimous approval of the Mayor, press and people 
of the City, but up to the present time remains unacted upon by the Municipal Assembly and in 
the hands of its Railroad Committee ; therefore be it 

Resolved, That this association urges immediate action upon the application of the New York 
and Long Island Railroad Terminal Company by the said Committee and the Municipal 
Assemby, and the granting of the franchise, in accordance with the law and in response to the 
public needs and demands. 

Resolved, That a copy be sent to the Mayor, Commissioner of Bridges, President of the 
Municipal Assembly and the Railroad Committee. 

Attest : 
[sEAL1 	 JAS. T. HOILE, Secretary. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Railroads. 

PROPOSED ORDINANCES AND LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTIONS. 
No. 2223. 

By the Vice-Chairman- 

In the Matter 

of 

The Application of James C. Fargo, as President of The Ameri-
can Express Company, a joint stock association, for per-
mission to lay certain railroad tracks across Forty-seventh 
street, in The City of New York. 

70 Me Municipal Assembly of The City of New York 
GENTLEMEN—The American Express Company hereby respectfully petitions your Honorable 

Body to adopt a resolution permitting the said James C. Fargo, as President of The American 
Express Company, a joint stock association, his successors and assigns, to lay two (2) railroad 
tracks across Forty-seventh street, in The City of New York, at some point between Madison ave-
nue on the west, and the westerly boundary line of the property of The New York and Harlem 
Railroad Company on the east. 

Attached hereto is a proposed form of resolution which he suggests be ad )pted by the Munici-
pal Assembly of The City of New York. 

Respectfully submitted, 
President of The American Express Company. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same hereby is given to James C. Fargo, as President 
of The American Express Company, a joint stock association, his successors and assigns, to lay, 
maintain and use two (2) railroad tracks across Forty-seventh street, at some point between Madi-
son avenue on the west and the westerly boundary line of the property of The New York and 
Harlem Railroad Company on the cast, in the Borough of Manhattan, in accordance with the 
annexed diagram. The rails used in laying said railroad tracks to be of a pattern approved by 
the Commissioner of Ilighways, and to be laid and maintained flush with the surface of the 
street, so as not to interfere with the proper use thereof in such manner as the same is entitled to 
be used by law ; all the work of laying the tracks, paving between the tracks and two feet outside 
of the rails of the same, and maintaining the said pavement in good order, to the satisfaction of 
the Commissioner of Highways, to be done at the expense of said James C. Fargo, as President 
of The American Express Company, a joint stock association, his successors and assigns, under 
the direction of the Commissioner of Highways; such permission continuing only during the 
pleasure of the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Railroads. 

COMMUNICATIONS RESUMED. 
The President laid before the Council the following communication from the Board of 

Aldermen 
No. 2224. 

PAUL B. PUGII & CO., CARPENTERS AND BCILDERS, 
No. 674 COLUMBUS AVENUE,  

NEW YORK, November 22, 1899. 
Hon. JoaN S. RODDY, No. 251 West One Hundred and Sixteenth street, New York City 

DEAR SIR—We wrote you on the 17th instant requesting you to obtain for us from the Board 
of Aldermen a permit for a marquise to be erected over the sidewalk in front of our building, 
No. 7  West Ninety-second street. 

We learn that the application has not yet been made to the Board of Aldermen. You will 
greatly oblige us if you will have it introduced in the Council to-morrow and the Board of Alder-
man on Friday, as the contractors are now at work and the policemen have stopped them. It, 
therefore, becomes necessary that we •hr''' 	ve = tt once. 

Will you please give this your pro,.., 	 ' blige, 
Yours very truly, 

PAUL B. PUGH & CO. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Paul B. Pugh & Co., to erect, 
place and keep an awning of iron and glass in front of the premises No. 7  West Ninety-second 
street, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the said awning shall be erected so as to conform 
in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in such case made and provided, the work to 
be done at their own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Hlghwacs ; such per-
mission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

Which was adopted. 

PROPOSED ORDINANCES AND LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTIONS RES1:1MCI). 

No. 2225. 
By Councilman Wise— 

Whereas, It is publicly announced that certain gas companies in The City of New York have 
determined to raise the price of gas from 55 to 65 cents per i,000 cubic feet to $1.10 per 1,000 
cubic feet ; and 

Whereas, Such companies enjoy a public franchise, granted to them by The City of New 
York in the interests of the citizens of said City ; and 

Whereas, Every franchise carries with it a corresponding duty to the public which granted 
it ; and 

Whereas, The contemplated increase in the price of gas is an act of unjust corporate extortion 
against which the consumer has no adequate remedy ; and 

Whereas, The Democratic Party of The City of New York has, in all its platforms, advocated 
the passage of such legislation as will prevent in the future such acts of ertortion as are now con-
templated by various gas companies in The City of New York ; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen be and it is hereby requested to pass the resolution or 
ordinance heretofore passed by the Council in favor of the reduction of the price of gas to seventy-
five cents per i,000 feet. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2226. 

By Councilman Brice— 
Whereas, The Municipal Assembly is authorized to establish public hack stands in the pres-

ent City of New York ; and 
Whereas, Petitions for the exercise of this authority have been received ; and 
Whereas, It is manifestly desirable that there should be uniformity in the designation and 

regulation of such stands in and throughout the city ; 



7258 	• 	 THE CITY  

Resolved, That a committee of five members of the Council, at least one from each borough, 
be appointed by the President, and that such committee when appointed be and hereby is directed 
and empowered to ho!d public hearings for the purpose of ascertaining the needs and desires of 
the public as to the location and extent of such stand., and regulations necessary fur the proper 
use thereof, to the end that standing ordinances he framed and duly enacted. 

Resolved, further, That the Board of Aldermen be and hereby is requested to have a like 
committee appointed to act jointly with the said committee of the Council. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2227. 

By Councilman Hester— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to George Roos to place and 

keepa watering-trough on the sidewalk, near the curb, northwest corner of Bleecker and Wyckurff 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, the work to be done and water supplied at his own expense, under 
the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the 
plea,ure of the Municipal Assembly. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 2228. 

By Councilman French— 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. No person shall give, distribute or throw away any handbills, circulars or adver-

tising matter in any street of The City of New York. 
Sec.2. Any person violating the provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a mis-

demeanor and upon conviction thereof by any Magistrate, either upon confession of the party or 
by competent testimony. may be fined for each such ofien.e any sum nt less than one dollar or 
more than ten dollars, and in default of the payment of such fine may be committed to prison by 
such Magistrate until the same t•e paid, but such imprisonment shall not exceed five days. 

Sec. 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
Which was laid on the table, Councilman Lich voting in the negative. 

COMMUNICATIONS AGAIN RESUMED. 
The President laid before the Council the following communication from the Board of 

Aldermen : 
No. 2229. 

Resolved, That permission he and the same is hereby given to W. N. Mahland to erect, 
place and keep a storm-door in front of his premises, No. 7 Fulton street, in the Borough f 
Brooklyn, provided the dimensions of said storm-door shall not exceed ten feet in height and two 
feet wider than the doorway, and shall not extend m re than five feet from the house-line, the 
work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such 
permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

Which was adopted. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM DEPARTMENTS AND CORPORATION OFFICERS. 
The President laid before the Council the following communications from the Board of Public 

Improvements, together with ordinance 
No. 2230. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK ROW, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, November 23, 1899• 
To the Honorable the lflunicipal Assembly of T he City of New York: 

SIRS—Iu pursuance of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, and by 
direction of the Board of Public Improvements, I herewith transmit to you, for your action 
thereon, a resolution adopted by the said Board, at a meeting held on the 22d of November, 
1899, approving of and favoring a change in the map or plan of The City of New York, by 
changing the grades of Creston avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx. 

The said resolution was adopted by the said Board of Public Improvements on the petition 
of property-owners and on the recommendation of the Local Board of the Borough of The 
Bronx, of the Commissioner of Highways and of the Chief Topographical Engineer of this 
Board. 

No objections were offered at a public hearing in the matter given by the Board. 
Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance approved by this 

Board, for your adoption. 
Very respectfully, 

JOHN 13. MOONEY, Secretary. 

Resolutions adopted by the Board of Public Improvements on the 22d day of November, 1899.) 
Whereas, At a meeting of this Board, held on the ist day of November, 1899, resolutions 

were adopted proposing to alter the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the 
grades of Creston avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-tourth street to East One Hundred 
and Eighty-ninth street, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, and for a meeting of 
this Board to be held in the office of this Board on the 22d day of November, 1899, at 2 o'clock 
P. M., at which such proposed change of grades would be considered by this Board, and for a i 
notice to all persons affected thereby of the aforesaid time and place at which such proposed 
change of grades would be considered, to be published in the (_1TY RECORD fir at least ten days 
continuously, exclusive of Sundays and legal holidays, prior to the 22d day of November, 
1899 ; and 

Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the City Record that the afore-
said resolutions and-netice have been published in the CITY RECORD for ten days continuously, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 22d day of November, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place, a public hearing was given to all persons affected 
by such proposed change of grades who have appeared, and such proposed change of grades was 
duly considered by this Board ; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
of the provisi, .ns of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public 
interest to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by changieg the grades of 
Creston avenue, from East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street to East One Hundred and 
Eighty-ninth street, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, does hereby favor and 
approve of the same, so as to change the grades of the aforesaid avenue, as follows : 

Beginning at the intersection of Cre,ton avenue with Ea-t One Hundred and Eiglsty-fourth 
street, the elevation t., be i3o feet on the east curb and 131 feet on the west curb as heretofore. 

1st. Thence 170 feet m.rth of the north curb of East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth street, 
the elevation to be 132 feet above high-water datum. 

2d. Thence to a point 270 feet southerly from the southeasterly intersection of the curb-lines 
of Creston avenue and East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, the elevation to be 12S.5 feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

3d. Thence to the intersection of East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street with Creston 
avenue, the elevation to he 112.5 feet above high-water datum as heretofore. 

Resolved, l hat the foregoing resolution, ap roving of the above-named proposed change in the 
map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the grades of Creston avenue, adopted by 
this Board, together with a sta'ement of its reasons therefor, be transmitted to the Municipal 
Assembly for its action thereon. 

AN ORDINANCE to change the grades of Creston avenue, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of sectt m 436 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board Of Publi . Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 22d day of November, 1899, 
be and the same hereby is approved, viz. : 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
of the provisions of section 46 of chapter 378, Laws r of 1897, deeming it for the public interest 
to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by changing the grades of Cre-ton avenue, 
from East One Hundred and Eighty-fourih street to East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, 
in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, does hereby favor and approve of the same, 
so as to change the grades of the aforesaid avenue as follows : 

Beginning at the intersection of Creston avenue with East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth 
street, the elevation to be 130 feet on the east curb and 131 feet on the west curb as heretofore. 

sat. Thence 170 feet north of the north curb of East One Hundred and Eighty-fourth 
street, the elevation to be 132 feet above high water-datum. 

2d. Thence to a point 270 feet southerly from the southeasterly intersection of the curb-lines 
of Creston avenue and East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, the elevation to be 125.5 
feet above mean high-water datum. 

3d. Thence to the intersection of East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street with Creston 
avenue, the elevation to be 112.5 feet above high-water datum as heretofore. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. 

No. 2231. 
BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 

NO. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
NEW YORK, November 23, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 
Si Rs—In pursuance of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, and by 

direction of the Board of Public Improvements, I herewith i ransmit to you, for your action 
thereon, a resolution aiopted by the said Board, at a meeting held on the 22d of November, 1899, 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27. 1899• 

approving of and favoring a change in the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing 
the block-lines of Leggett avenue and Hewitt place, on the Borough of The Bronx. 

The said resolution was adopted by the said B yard of Public Improvements, on the petition 
of property-owners, and on the report of the Chief Topographical Engineer of this Board. 

No objections were offered at a public hearing in the matter given by the Board. 
Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance approved by this 

Board for your adoption. 
Very respectfully, 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

(Resolutions adopted by the Board of Public Improvements on the 22d day of November, 1899.) 
Whereas, At a meeting of this Board, held on the tith day of October, 1899, resolutions were 

adopted proposing to- alter the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the block-line 
of Leggett avenue, between Hewitt place and Dawson street, and the block-line of Hewitt place, 
between Leggett avenue and Longwood avenue, in the I'wenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, and for a meeting of this Board to be held in the office of this Board on the 1st 
day of November, 1899, at 2 o'clock P. M., at which such proposed change of bock-line; would be 
considered by this Board, and for a notice to all persons affected thereby, of the aforesaid time and 
place at which such proposed change of block-lines would be considered, to be published in the 
CITY RECORD for at least ten days continuously, exclusive of Sundays and legal holidays, prior to 
the 1st day of November, i899 ; and 

Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the City Record that the aforesaid 
resolutions and notice have been published in the CITY RECORD for ten days continuou-1y, Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted, prior to the first day of November, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place a public hearing was given to all persons affected by 
such proposed change of block-lines who have appeared, and such proposed change of block-lines 
was duly considered by this Board ; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378 Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest to alter 
the map or plan of The City of New Yolk by changing the block-line of Leggett avenue, between 
Hewitt place and Dawson street, and the block-line of Hewitt place, between Leggett avenue and 
Longwood avenue, in the Twenty-third \Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, does 
hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to change the block-lines of the aforesaid streets as 
follow: 

Beginning at the intersection of the southern house-line of Longwood avenue and the eastern 
house line of Hewitt place, distant 200 feet from the southern house-line of Longwood avenue and 
the western house-line of Daw-on street. 

I. Thence d,  fleeting to the left go degrees I minute 51 seconds southwesterly for 56o feet. 
2. Thence deflecting to the left 89 degrees 58 minutes 9 seconds southeasterly for 199.70 feet, 

to the northwest house corner of Dawson and Craven streets, as previously filed. 
Resolved, That the foregoing resolution, approving of the alrove-named proposed change in 

the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the block-lines of Leggett avenue and 
Hewitt place, adopted by this Board, together with a statement of itslreasons therefor, be trans-
mi.ted to the Municipal Assembly for its action thereon. 

AN ORDINANCE to change the block-lines of Leggett avenue and Hewitt place, Borough of The 
Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
That, in pursuance of section 436 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 22d day of November, 1899, 
be and the same hereby is approved, viz. : 

Resolved, That the board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest 
to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by changing the block-line of Leggett avenue, 
between Hewitt place and Dawson street, and the block line of Hewitt place, between Leggett 
avenue and L.ongwood avenue, in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, does hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to change the block-lines of the aforesaid 
streets, as follows 

Beginning at the intersection of the southern house-line of Longwood avenue and the 
eastern house-line of Hewitt place, distant 200 feet from the southern house-line of Longwood 
avenue and the western house-line of Dawson street. 

I. Thence deflecting to the left 90 degrees I minute 51 seconds southwesterly for 560 feet. 
2. Thence deflecting to the left 89 degrees 58 minutes 9 seconds southeasterly for 199.70 feet, 

to the northwe-t house corner of Dawson and Craven streets as previously filed. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. 
The President laid before the Council the following communication from the President of the 

Borough of Richmond : 
No. 2232. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
NEW BRIGHTON, N. Y., November 23, 1899. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, New York City : 
DEAR SIR—In pursuance of a vote of the Local Board, First District, Borough of Richmond, 

The City of New York, I inclo,e two copies of a resolution passed by said Board on the 21st day 
of November, 1899, recommending that a provision be inserted for the free lighting of the houses 
of the various volunteer fire companies of the Borough of Richmond in any contracts hereafter 
made for the lighting of the Borough of Richmond, and respecfiully ask that said copies be 
brought to the attention of the two houses of the Municipal Assembly. 

Very respectfully, 
ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Secretary. 

" Whereas, It appears that the present arrangement for public lighting in the Borough of 
Richmond does not contemplate the free lighting of the houses of the various fire companies, as 
provided for in the previous contract ; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Local Board, First District, Borough of Richmond, The City of New 
York, hereby recommends that in any new contracts hereafter to be made with any electric-
lighting company or companies for the lighting of the Bor .ugh of Richmond a proper provision 
be inserted f,r the free lighting of the houses of the various volunteer fire companies in said 
borough ; and be it further 

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Comptroller, to the Commissioner 
of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, and to the Clerk of both Houses of the Municipal 
Assembly." 

Office of the President of the Borough of Richmond, The City of New York 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the 

Local Board of the First Di.,trict of the Borough of Richmond in The City of New York, on the 
21st day of November, 1899. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Secretary. 
Dated NOVEMBER 23, 1899. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 
The President laid before the Council the following communication from the Board of Public 

Improvements: 
No. 2233. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, November 23, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 
SIR—I inclose herewith copy of report made by the Department of Highways in regard to 

the resolution of your Honorable Body recommending the repaving, wi.h asphalt, of Ainslie 
street, from Union avenue to Bushwick avenue ; Eckford street, from Driggs avenue to Green-
point avenue ; Diamond street, from Norman avenue to Driggs avenue, and Richardson street, 
from Graham to Union avenue, Borough of Brooklyn. 

This report was submitted to the Board at the meeting held on the 2zd instant, and the 
matters were then laid over. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS—COMatI SSIONER' S OFFICE, 

Nos. 13 TO 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
November 20, 1899. 

Hon. MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President, Board of Public Improvements. 
DEAR SIR—In the matter of the resolution of the Municipal Assembly, recommending the 

repaving with asphalt of Ainslie street, from Union avenue to Bu.hwick avenue ; Eckford street, 
from Driggs avenue to Greenpoint avenue ; Diamond street, from Norman avenue to Driggs 
avenue, and Richardson street, from Graham avenue to Union avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, I 
beg to report as follow : 

Ainslie street, from Union avenue to Bushwick avenue ; estimated cost, with five years' 
guarantee of maintenance, $24,800. 

Eckford street, from Driggs avenue to Greenpoint avenue. The repaving of this part of 
Eckford street is not recommended, as it is parallel to and only 200 feet distant ((s ig IrSqqir4 
street, which is asphalted, 



NAME.  POSITION. 

Justice............... 
Frank L. Bacon......... Clerk 	, 
Wauhope Lynn ..........

Stephen McFarland..... Assistant Clerk........ 
William W. Vaughan ... Stenographer ......... 
Bruno Bocks............ Interpreter........... 
John 	McGrath.......... Attendant............ 
Michael Brennan....,... " 	............ 
William J. Aikman...... 

Janitor............... Denis McGinity.......... 

Total .......... 

RESIDENCE. 	I SALARY. 

17 King No. t 	Kin 	street.......... . $6,000 00 
No. 582 Broome street......... 3.000 00 
No. 191 	Prince street......... 3,000 00 
No.4o King street........... 2,000 00 
No. 588 Broome street........ 1,200 00 
No. 20 Greenwich street......' I,000 no 
No. 576 Broome street ....... I,000 no 
No. 36 Renwick street....... I 	I,000 0o 
No. to King street........... goo 00 

........................... 1 	$19,too 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27,-1899. 	 THE 	CITY 	RECORD. 	 7259 

Diamond street, from Norman to Driggs avenue. 	The estimated cost of repaving with 
asphalt this section of Diamond street is $11,700, with five years' guarantee of maintenance, 

of the Municipal Court 
wit: 

of The City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, Ninth District, to 

Richardson street. from Graham avenue to Union avenue. 	In the opinion of this Depart- 
ment it would be better to establish connections between the granite pavements already laid in 
this district than to carry out the improvement recommended in the resolution of the Municipal NAME. OFFICE: RESIDENCE. SALARY. 
Assembly ; therefore it is suggested that the following improvements be substituted : 

Repaving with granite-blocks, on concrete foundation, Graham avenue, from Richardson 
street to Meeker avenue ; estimated cost, $3,500; Manhattan avenue, from Front street to Meeker 
avenue, $32,100; Richardson street, from Union to Manhattan avenue ; estimated cost, $16,400 ; 
Meeker avenue, from Manhattan avenue to Kingsland avenue ; estimated cost, $27,100. 

All these proposed improvements will be duly considered in preparing the list of streets to be 
recommended for repaving at on early date. 

Very respectfully, 
W. N. SHANNON, Deputy and Acting Commissioner of Highways. 

Which was ordered on file. 

Justice ............... 
Clerk ................ 
Assistant Clerk........ 
Stenographer.......... 
Interpreter........... 
Attendant............ 

..... 	...... 
" 	............ 

Joseph P. Fallon........ 
William J. Kennedy..... 

I Patrick J. Ryan......... 
George Zieger. 	........ 
John Theiss............ 
Charles L. Lambert...... 
James Farrell........ 
John Golden............ 

No. 1892 Lexington avenue. 
No. 71 East 	tz5th street...... 
No. 172 East 94th street ...... 
No. 133 West 125th street .... 
No.2o67 Madison avenue..... 
No. q4 East t 14th street...... 
No. 1638 Madison avenue..... 
No. 514 East I I9th street.. , .. 

$6,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,200 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
I,000 00 

The President laid before the Council the following communication from the Board of Public 
Improvements: 

Total ........... $18,200 no 

No.2234. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, November 24, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York. 

SIRS - Inclosed herewith please find copy of a report from the Department of Highways in the 
matter of repaving Walcott street, between Ferris and Dwight streets, Borough of Brooklyn, which 
was recommended by a resolution of your Honorable Body, submitted to this Board on October 25, 
and relerred to the Commissioner of Highways for report. 

The report was read at the meeting held on the 22d instant, and placed on file. 
Respectfully, 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, November 20, 1899. 

Hon. MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President, Board of Public Improvements: 

DEAR SIR-With a letter dated October 26, from the Secretary of the Board, I received, for 
investigation and report, a resolution adopted by the Municipal Assembly, recommending that 
Walcott street, between Ferris and Dwight streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, `~e repaved with 
granite block pavement on concrete foundation. 

The estimated cost of this improvement is $23,500. If asphalt should be laid in front of the 
public school on the block between Conover and Van Brunt streets, the estimated cost would be 
reduced to $i8,800. 

This matter will receive consideration in preparing the list of streets to be recommended for 
repaving from the appropriation to be raised by the issue of bonds. 

Very respectfully, 
(Signed) 	WM. SHANNON, Acting and Deputy Commissioner of Highways. 

Which was ordered on file. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

Report of the Committee on Finance- 
No. 2235• 

The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the annexed duplicate estimates for 1900 
found in printed minutes of July II, 18 and 25, August 9 and 15, September 5, 20 and 26, October 
4, 10, 17, and 24, respectfully 

REPORT; 
That, the Budget having been adopted, no further consideration seems to be necerssay. 
They therefore recommend that the said duplicate estimates be placed on file. 

No. 1277. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THIRD DISTRICT, 
SIXTH AVENUE AND TENTH STREET, 	Jt̀' 

JULY II, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the request of Hon. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller, contained 

in circular letter of July 6, i89g, I submit the following as the Departmental Estimate of the 
amount of expenditure necessary for the payment of the salaries of the Justice and officers of 
this court for the year 1900, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of $19, 100. 

These salaries are fixed by sections 1355 and 1373, chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897. 

OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	 I AMOUNT. 

Yours respectfully, 
WILLIAM F. MOORE, Justice. 

No. 1278. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NINTH DISTRICT, 

No. 170 EAST ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST STREET, 
CORNER OF SYLVAN PLACE, 

NEw YORK, July 14, 1899. 
To the Municipal Assembly. 

GENTLEMEN-In accordance with the request contained in circular letter issued by the 
Department of Finance under date of July 6, 1899, I herewith furnish below estimate of the 
amount of expenditure for the Municipal Court of The City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
Ninth District, for the year .goo : 

Salaries. 

	

Salary of Justice ............................................................ 	$6,000 00 
,r 	Clerk... 	.................................................... 	3,000 00 
„ 	Assistant Clerk .................................................... 	3,000 00 

	

Stenographer ................. ....................... ............ 	2,000 no 

	

Interpreter . ....................................................... 	1, 200 00 
u 	Attendant ......................................................... 	i,000 no 
.. 	Attendant ......................................................... 	1,000 00 
.. 	Attendant .. ................................................ ..... 	1,000 00 

Total...................................... .................. 	$18,200 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice.  

Respectfully submitted, 
JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice. 

No. 1279. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN-FIRST DISTRICT, 
No. 128 PRINCE STREET, CORNER WOOSTER STREET, 

NEW YORK, July II, 1899. 
7o Secretary, Municipal Assembly, New York City: 

DEAR StR-Inclosed please find estimate of the Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan, 
First District, for year 1900. 

Very respectfully yours, 
FRANK L. BACON. Clerk. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, FIRST DISTRICT, 

No. 128 PRINCE STREET, CORNER WOOSTER STREET, 
NEW YORK, July II, 1899. 

Departmental Estimate for the Municipal Court, Borough of Manhattan, First District, for 
year 1900. 

FRANK L. BACON, Clerk. 

No. 1324• 

SECOND BATTERY, N. G., N. Y., 
FOURTH AVENUE AND THIRTY-TIIIRD STREET, 

NEW YORK CITY, July 18, 1899. 
Municipal Assembly, City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-I have the honor to furnish an estimate as requested, giving the names, 
positions and salaries of the employees in the armory of this organization for 1900, viz. : 

	

Armorer, Henry J. Muhlfeld, 365 days at $4.00 per day ........ ... ............. 	$1,460 co 
Janitor, John H. Allen, 	305 	" 	4.00 	.......................... 	1,460 on 

	

Laborer, Lorenzo T. Baker, 365 	2.00 	" 	..........................730 00 
" 	William B. Love, 	365 	" 	2.00 	" 	.......................... 	730 00 

PaulJaegle, 	365 	2.00 	" 	..........................730 00 

	

Total.... ............................. ....................... 	$5,110 00 

There is no increase over 1899. The appointments and salaries are provided for in Military 
Code, section No. 140, 1898. 

Respectfully, 
DAVID WILSON, Captain. 

No. 1325. 
HEADQUARTERS FIFTH BRIGADE, N. G., N. V., 

PARK AVENUE AND THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, July 24, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, City of New York, Stewart Building, New York City 
SIR-Replying to your communication of the 6th instant, I have the honor to say that, in 

compliance with section 140 of the M. C., the following amount should be appropriated for 
expenses of Fifth Brigade Headquarters, N.G., N.Y., Park avenue and Thirty-fourth street, for 
the year 1900 : 

	

One Armorer (Charles W. LeMore), at $4 per day ..................... ......... 	$1.460 Oo 

Very respectfully yours, 
GEORGE MOORE SMITH, Brigadier-General, Commanding Fifth Brigade. 

No. 1378. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, 

CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 
August 9, 1899. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York 
In compliance with section 230 (paragraph 12) and section 1593 of chapter 378 of the Laws 

of 1897, I have the honor to submit the following departmental estimate of the amount neces,ary 
in order to conduct the business of the office of District Attorney in and for the County of New 
York, for the year Igoo, with a detailed statement of the objects of such expenditure and a state-
ment of the salaries of every of the officers, clerks and other employees in said office, as follows 

ESTIMATE FOR 1900. 
For salary of the District Attorney (section 1503 of the Consolidation Act of 1882).. $12,000 00 
For salaries of Eight Assistant District Attorneys at $7,500, each (section 1503 of 

	

the Consolidation Act of 1882, as amended by chapter 693, Laws of 1895)..... 	60,000 00 
For salaries of Deputy Assistant District Attorneys, Private Secretary, Clerks, 

Stenographers, Typewriters, County Detectives, Messengers and other 

	

employees ........................... ................................. 	170,610 00 
For fees and compensation of Stenographer to the Grand Jury (chapter 348, Laws of 

	

........................................................ 	2,500 00 
For contingent expenses in procuring the arrest and extradition of prisoners in this 

and other States and foreign countries, attendance of witnesses from other States, 
fares, expert witnesses, actual disbursements necessarily incurred in service of 
process or other performance of public duty, books and publications tor Office 
Law Library, postage, telegrams, messenger, telephone and other special 
service, interpreters and other necessaries for the office ...... ..... 	... ... 	30,000 00 

	

For contingent expenses of the same character, being arrearages. estimated fir 1899. 	10,000 co 
For fees of Clerk of Court of General Sessions for certified copies of indictments and 

	

other records (chapter 299, section 3304, Laws of 1892), estimated....... ..... 	7,500 co 

NAME. 

William F. Moore.............. 
Daniel Williams ............... 
Thomas E. Gorman ............I 
Valencourt S. Lillie............ 
Joseph Weill .................. 
Michael Bergin................ 
Daniel B. Murphy..............  
James Cooney ................. 
Daniel Mooney................ 

Justice .....................................$6,00o on 
Clerk.... 	............................ 	3,000 00 
Assistant Clerk .............................. 	3,000 00 
Stenographer .............................. 	2,000 00 
Interpreter ................................. 	1,200 00 
Attendant ................................. 	I,000 no 

............ I .................... 
 

1,000 00 
t, 	.......... ...................... 	I,000 OD 

Janitor .................................. 	9oo 00 

Total ............................ 	$19,100 00 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 	 Total estimate for Igoo ..........................................$292,610 00 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NINTH DISTRICT, 
NO. 170 EAST ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST STREET, 	 The amount requested for salaries for the ensuing year is on the basis of the pay-roll sub- 

CORNER OF SYLVAN PLACE, 	 mitted by me to your Board with my departmental estimate of date September 20, 1898, which 
NEW YORK, July 14, 1899. 	 1 existed under appropriations duly made by your Board, with increase only sufficient to permit 

To the Municipal Assembly : 	 proper and reasonable readjustment of compen-ation of certain members of the professional staff 
GENTLEMEN-In accordance with the request contained in circular letter issued by the and employees, and $1,200 for permanent employment of an Italian interpreter, whose services 

Department of Finance under date of July 6, 1899, I herewith furnish a list of the employees ! are constantly necessary in preparation of cases for trial. 



Asa Bird Gardiner, No. tot Broad street............ District Attorney................ 

James J. Grady, No. 151 East Thirtieth street...... Assistant District Attorney ...... 

John F. McIntyre, No. 1385 Lexington avenue ...... " 

James W. Osborne. No. 331 West Fifty-seventh street 

James D. McClelland, No. 254 West Fourteenth street " 	 ...... 

Stephen S. Blake, No. i.66 Lexington avenue ....... " 	 • 	" 	...... 

James J. Walsh, NO. 35 Oliver street ............... " 

Robert Townsend, No. 8 West Thirty-third street .. 

Henry W. Unger, No, 241 East Thirty-ninth straet.. ...... 
Cha-les E. Le Barbier, 	Bronxwood Park, Wil- ) 

liamsbridge 	(in charge of appeals; formerly } Chiel Deputy District Attorney .. 
received 85,500)..............................) 

James Lindsay Got don, No. 28 East Twenty-eighth t Deputy Assi,tant District Attor. (. 
street ............................. 	.........f ney........................ 

Moses Herrman, No. 135 East Sixtieth street..... Deputy A;sfstant District At- l 

Forbes J. Hennessy, No. 1x7 East Eighteenth 
torney ......................J 

Deputy Assistant District At- 
Street....................................... torney .....................J 

John F. Cowan, No. 159 East One Hundred and l Deputy Assistant District At-1 
Twenty-seventh Street ................... 	f torney .....................J 

Gerald Hull Gray, No. to6 East Sixteenth street 
(late Deputy Assistant District Attorney, but Deputy Assistant District At. 
now spe.ially employed.)..... . ........... 	... torney ..................... 

Charles E. F. McCann, No. roa West Seventy-fifth f Deputy Assistant District At- 
street ....................................... 	t torney ..................... 

Thomas F. Byrne, No. rt8 Washington place.....  Deputy Assistant District At- 

Daniel O'Reilly, No. rq West One Hundred andj 
toroey. 

Deputy Assistant District At. 
Thirtieth 	street ................ 	.... 	..... torney......... 

Maurice B. Blumenthal, 	No. 324 East Fourth J Deputy Assistant District At- 
.. 	.. 	. street ...................... 	... 	..... 	. 

Robertson 	Honey, 	No. 	128 West 	Fihy-ninth { 
tornev. 	.. .................. 

Deputy Assistant District At- 
street....................................... torney...................... 

Keyran J. O'Conror, No. aog East One Hundred j Deputy 	Assistant District At- 
and Sixteenth street ....... 	........... 	. 	j torney.................... 

Michael J. Sullivan, No. 458 Willis avenue ifrom Acting Deputy Assistant Din- 
Calendar Clerk, etc., at $i,5oo) .............. 	{ trict Attcrney............... 

John Schwarzkopf, No. 167 West Ninety-fourth 
street 	(from As.istant Bail Clerk, 	etc., 	at Acting Deputy Assistant Disl 
$r.Soo)..~~.~~ ............................... 

Vacant ............................................ Private Secretary................ 

William J. McKenna, No. ro Mangin street......... Chief Clerk...................... 
Andrew Fy, No. 83 West One Hundred and 

Third satreet................. Deputy Chief Clerk .............. 

John J. Buckley, No. 407 Tenth avenue............ Deputy Assistant Chief Clerk.... 

Edward T. Flynn, No.31 West Twenty-sixth street. Pardon Clerk .................... 

Transferred to Calendar Clerk, 
General 	Sessions, 	Part 	I. 

West Twenty-Dtoth. JJohn H. Eustace, No. 	 i .345 (vice 	Michael 	J. 	Sullivan), 
from 	Assistant 	Calendar street ............. 	.................. 	.. Clerk, General Sessions, Part 
I , 	which 	office 	is 	discon. 

t tinued ..................... 
John J. Carroll, No. s5z Clinton street............ Calendar Clerk, General Sessions, 

Part 11........... 
Thomas F. Maguire, No. 388 East Fourth street.. Calendar Clerk, General Sessions, 

art 	III .................. 	f 
John J. Donohue, No. 366 Broome street......... j Calendar 	....:Genera! Sessions, 

Michael Roche, No. 8t8 Sixth avenue .............. Clerk, Supreme Court, Part I..... 

James Sm;th, No. 35o East Thirty-seventh street.... Clerk, General Sessions, Part I.. 

$52,000 00 
	

012,000 00 

7u5o 00 
	

7,500 00 

7,500 00 	7,500 00 

7,500 00 
	

7,500 co 

7,500 00 	7,500 00 

7,500 00 
	7.500 00 

7,5-0 00 
	7,500 00 

7,500 00 
	7,5co 00 

7,500 00 
	7,500 00 

65oo no 

4,500 00 	4,5Co 00 

4,500 00 	4,500 00 

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

....... 	4,000 00 

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

4,000 00 	4,0000 

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

3,250 00 
	3,250 00 

3,000 00 	3,250 00 

1,500 co 	3,000 00 

r,5oo 00 	2,000 co 

t,5co 00 	5,500 00 

5,000 00 	5,000 00 

5,700 00 	5,700 00 

2,000 00 	a,000 00 

3,800 00 	3,800 00 

,,too 00 1 	a,3oo 00 

1,300 00 	r,300 co 

1.300 00 	1,300 00 

1,300 00 	1,300 00 

1,500 00 	5,500 00 

2,500 00 	1,500 00 

7260 	 THE CITY 

It has been the rule of your Board for a number of years to appropriate from time to time for 
"Contingencies," including Arrearages, whatever might be estimated as necessary. The follow-
ing table shows the amounts of these appropriations for the years mentioned 
1894, Contingencies, including Arrearages ..................................... 	$45,h 00 
I89 .. 	............................ ........ 	40,000 00 
iSg6, 
	

<. 	 .. 	 .............. 	 32,000 00 
u 	 28,000 00 Imo, 	 `• 
 .. 	 t. 	..................................... 	32,000 00 

1899, 	.. 	 ..................................... 	25,000 00 

Although the year 1898 was under my administration of this office, nevertheless of the 
$32,000 for contingencies then appropriated the sum of $9,794.51 was actually disbursed as 
"arrearages" for contingent expenditures incurred under my predecessor in office, consequently 
the contingent expenses for the year 1897 under his administration amounted in reality to 
$37,794.51, instead of $28,000, as in the above table, whereas the contitigent expenses of this 
office for the first year of my administration, 1898, amounted only to $22,000, the lowest for 
many years. 

The contingent expenses for the current year, 1899, will be more than the amount estimated 
by me last year. This is due to the fact that doting the current year the demands on this 
account have been exceptionally heavy, owing to the many important criminal cases which have 
arisen, including many homicide and other trials, which have attracted general public notice. 

These have necessitated the employment of experts in medicine, insanity, chemistry, and in 
several instances, autopsies and chemical analysis of difficult and expensive character. The 
attendance of necessary and material witnesses from all parts of the country at great expense has 
also been an added charge upon this account. 

Such contingencies can never be estimated for with reasonable certainty, because the District 
Attorney, as Counsel for the People, never can know in advance what crimes may be committed 
which may entail great expense on the county in the due administration of criminal justice. 

It is proper to add that, as an offset to the contingent expenses necessarily incurred, I have, 
since January t, 1898, collected and turned over to the City Chamberlain as County Treasurer, 
on forfeited recognizances, $28,123.85, as against a few hundred dollars per annum collected under 
previous administrations. 

Last year, through an unintended error, your Board appropriated for the salaried account 
less than was required by the pay-roll, as then existing under prior appropriations made by your 
Board. 

This has involved me in much embarrassment, because it required a reduction, if possible, in 
the professional or administrative staff. 

The entire professional staff have, during the year, been constantly and laboriously employed, 
and so great has been the pressure upon this office that I felt constrained to assign two of the 
clerical force, members of the bar, without increase in compensation, to act in a professional 
capacity, and also add another Deputy Assistant District Attorney to the staff. 

This pressure of public business has continued, but, nevertheless, reduction in the salaried 
list had to be made to conform to the appropriation. The administrative force could not be 
reduced to meet the deficiency to a sufficient extent without injuriously interfering with Grand 
Jury and Court business, and the reduction had to be made in the professional staff. 

As the services of these counsel were indispensable in pending cases, they had to be con-
tinued by special arrangement, and should now be restored to the regular staff. 

The following is the comparison in appropriations for the current year and for next year 

APPROPRIATIONS MADE FOR 1899. 

Appropriation for Salaries .................................................... $227,870 00 
Appropriation for Contingencies, including Arrearages .............. .......... 	25,000 00 
Appropriation for Clerk of Court of General Sessions, for certified indictments and 

other records ........................................................... 	7r 500 00 

Total.......................................................... $260,370 00 

APPROPRIATION'S ESTIMATED FOR I900. 

Appropriation for Salaries, including that of Italian Interpreter regularly employed. $245,510 00 
Appropriation for Contingencies .............................................. 	30,000 00 
Appropriation for Contingent Arrearages .................... 	.............. 	10,000 no 
Appropriation for Clerk of Court of General Sessions, for certified indictments and 

other records ........................................................... 	500 00 

Total .......................................................... 	$292,610 CO 

In order to determine the necessary appropriation for the proper conduct of this office during 
the ensuing year. your Board is entitled to know the amount and character of the business 
devolved upon it. 

The professional staff of this office are constantly required to represent the People in pro-
ceedings wherein frequently many of the ablest lawyers in the land are retained for defendants. 
Therefore, in order to protect the interests of the People, this professional staff must be composed 
of men of experience, probity, and considerable professional skill, and in order to secure and 
retain such Counsel for the People, it is but wise economy that their salaries be commensurate 
with the responsible character of their duties. 

The amount of business transacted by this office is not equaled by that of any other District 
Attorney or Prosecutor of the Pleas in this or any other country. The number of printed blanks 
in use alone aggregates 204 

In term time the amount of business which presses upon the attention of myself and the pro-
fessional staff can hardly be realized. Cases of intricacy and importance constantly arise in the 
Coroners' Courts, or before Police Magistrates who feel constrained to request this office to be 
represented, and in such cases professional skill of the highest order may be necessary in order to 
secure the due administration of justice. 

krequently members of the professional staff have to be withdrawn from other duty and 
assigned to the preparation of difficult cases, which may require weeks of employment. One 
member has, since January r, 1898, by my direction been exclusively employed in arson cases, 
with the consequence that organized conspiracies for arson, which had almost become an industry, 
have been effectually broken up in this county. 

Trial assistants cannot properly be employed for brief periods. Experience in criminal 
practice is necessary, besides which no lawyer of any standing in the community would be willing 
to relinquish his private practice with the knowledge that public employment would cease with 
vacation. 

A brief resume of the work of this office for eighteen months, from the date when I entered 
upon its administration to vacation of the courts, July I, 1899, will show that the estimated 
expenditure for igoo is both reasonable and moderate. 

Thus, for example, in the month of April, 1899, about 2,500 subpoenas were served by this 
office for the Grand Jury, which, with the assistance of this office, investigated S39 cases and 
found 326 indictments. During that month there were also served, every court day, about 30 
subpoenas on behalf of the People for pending trials. 

Aside from the very large number of writs of habeas corpus, certiorari, mandamus and pro-
hibition, appeals, appearances in Magistrates' Courts, attendance on motions in court, investiga-
tions by orders of Court, Coroners' inquests, supplementary examinations on forfeited recognizances, 
given in Magistrates' Courts, extradition requests, reports to Governor on applications for pardon, 
replies o inquiries on public business, and examination and approval of bail bonds, which this 
office has been required to consider and act in, the following schedule is a record report from 
January 1, 1898, to vacation of the Courts, July I, 1899, of business transacted by the office: 
Total number of indictments pending on advent of my administration, January I, 1898.. 	2,911 
Indictments found by Grand Juries from January 1, 1898, to July I, 1899 (not one of 

which has been set aside as defective) .......................................... 	5,295 
Complaints dismissed by Grand Juries from January I, 1898, to July t, 1899........... 	2,657 
Indictments disposed of by this office, through the Supreme Court or Court of General 

Sessions, from January r, 1898, to July I, 1899 ................................ 	7,418 
Cases disposed of by this office through the Court of Special Sessions, from January I, 

1898, to July I, 1899 ................... ... ................................ 	6,74o 
Total number of cases disposed of by this office through the Courts, from January I, 

1898, to July I, 1899 ........................................................ 	14,158 

During this period, January I, 1898, to July I, 1899, 41 separate indictments for homicide 
were tried, resulting in 7 convictions of murder in the first degree, with sentence to death ; io 
convictions of murder in the second degree, with imprisonment for life, and 24 convictions of 
manslaughter, with no untried homicide indictment pending oil July I, 1899-a record quite 
unequaled. 

There have also been a large number of other trials of intricacy and difficulty, where con-
victions have been had wholly upon circumstantial evidence. In one case there were forty-five 
witnesses for the People and fifty-five exhibits. Many of these cases have been of great impor-
tance to the commercial interests of the City, and in the vindication of criminal justice those 
interests have been protected, and this office has received many letters of commendation from 
such controlling interests. 

The complaints of the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, the New York 
Society for the Suppression of Vice and kindred societies have been vigorously prosecuted. 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899• 

When I entered upon the administration of this office on January I, 1898, a number of 
appeals to the higher courts were found pending from prior trials and convictions. Of those 
since argued on prepared punted briefs but three have been reversed. 

Of appeals since taken, from trials and convictions had under my administration, there has 
thus far not been a single reversal, which is a record unexampled in this office. 

Many of the appeals where convictions have been sustained have involved intricate questions 
of constitutional law, as, for example, the question of ex post facto in the case of the physician 
who practised medicine after release from sentence of conviction for a felony, and as to the 
validity of the " Barber " Law, both of which appeals were argued by me in the Supreme Court of 
the United States, and the appeals involving constitutionality of the Special Jury Law and Veteran 
Law as applicable to this office, both of which were argued by me in the Court of Appeals. 

Although the Grand Jury for June, 1899, found 326 indictments, nevertheless at the close of 
the June Term on July I, 1899, there were but 788 indictments remaining undisposed of, the 
lowest number in this office for half a century. 

Of these, a number are set down for trial by the Court on future days, or are held by order 
of the Court awaiting termination of actions pending in Civil Courts between the complainants 
and defendants, or are cases in which the People cannot safely proceed to trial by reason of the 
absence from the State of material and necessary witnesses, and of the remainder some have 
already been disposed of. 

But nine indictments for violation of the Liquor Tax Law then remained to be tried, and no 
policy, gaming or disorderly house indictments remained except such as the Court, for proper 
reasons and at the request of defendants' counsel put over for trial at later days. These very 
few cases will be speedily disposed of, and would already be off the docket but for the reasons 
mentioned. 

Every indictment for violation of the Election Law has also been duly disposed of. When 
the term ended June 30, 1899, there were but nine prisoners awaiting indictment, and but thirty-
four }prisoners awaiting trial, the lowest number in years. 

The office is therefore up to date, for the first time in fifty years. 
This is a condition of public business of which we may well feel proud. Nothing deters the 

commission of crime so effectually as prompt and adequate punishment, and every person who 
may be indicted during my administration may be sure that the indictment will be promptly 
submitted to the Court. 

In certain recent trials and convictions, as, for example, of a notorious individual for robbery 
by the "badger game," and of the kidnappers of a baby, and of the policeman who robbed a 
dying citizen, the community were gratified at the prompt and exemplary punishment inflicted by 
the Courts, due to the ability of this office now to try criminal offenders without delay. 

The results obtained, as outlined by this report, entitle this office to the most generous 
support. To reach this condition of forwardness in public business has taxed the energies of 
myself and my associates to the uttermost. Indeed, the lion. James A. Blanchard, Presiding 
Judge in Part I., Court of General Sessions, knowing how hard we have had to work, expressed 
from the bench on August 3, 1899, the opinion that the staff is not large enough. 

Despite the most rigid economy, the great increase in our population brings increased labors 
upon this office, and from year to year makes it necessary to increase its working force and add to 
its expenditures. 

In conclusion, it is proper to add that the Grand Jury for the County of New York, on 
February 27, 1899, after extended inquiry into the business of this office, adopted the following 
resolution, to wit : 

,' The Grand Jury appreciates the readiness of the District Attorney in furnishing the informa-
tion desired in its communication of the 23d instant, and, being satisfied that the public interests 
in his charge are being attended to with intelligence and zeal, feels that it is unnecessary at 
present to further trespass on the time of the District Attorney in the matters referred to." 

On July 24, 1899, the President of the Law and Order Society of the State of New York, in 
an official communication wishing success to this office in alleged "able endeavors to enforce the 
laws of the State," transmitted an article published on July 5, 1899, in the " State Sentinel," the 
official organ of that Society. which in conclusion contained this remark: 

" The State Law and Order Society has always found in the present District Attorney of the 
County of New York a courteous official and an energetic enforcer of the laws of the State." 

I do not know any of the members of this organization, but as the proper conduct of my 
office entails great expense upon the taxpayers you are entitled to know how the office is con-
ducted. 

I have the honor to be, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
ASA BIRD GARDINER, District Attorney. 

Pay-roll of the District Attorney's Office, New York County, August, 1899. 

S.,LARY PER ANNUM. 

NAME AND ADDRESS. 	 OFFICIAL. DESIGNATION. 
Rate for I Proposed 

July, 1899. 	for 59co. 



DISTRICT ATTOR-NEY'S OFFICE, NEW YORK COUNTY, 
NEW YORK, August 9, 1899. 

SUMMARY. 

clfproj1ialions Cranted for 1899, and Estimated Amount Required for the Year Iqoo 

SALARIES. 

The District Attorney .......... ..................................................... 

Eight Assistant District Attorneys at $7,5ooeach ...................................... 
Deputy Assistant District Attorneys, Private Secretary, Clerks, Stenographers, Type ) 

writers, County Detectives, Messengers and other Employees...................  ) 
For fees and compensation of Stenographer to the Grand Jury......................... 

Total appropriation for salaries........................................... 

Contingencies, including arrearages................................................... 

Contingencies, including arrearages (estimated) ....................................... 

Total appropriation for contingencies, including arrearages................. 

x8gg. 1900. 

$I2,000 On  g12,e0O Oil 

fio,000 00 6o,000 Co 

153,370 00 170,610 00 

2,500 00 2,500 00 

$227,870 001 $245,110 00 

$25,000 00 $30,000 00 

........ 

 

10,000 00 

$25,000 00 $40,coo,03 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 7261 

NAME AND ADDRESS. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARY Pita ANNUM. 

Rate for Proposed 
July, 1899. for 19oo. 

Cornelius Leary, No. ss Vestry street .............. Clerk, General Sessions, Part II.. $t,aoo eo $ x,aoo 00 

F. Lopez de Queralta, No. 139 East Eighteenth street Clerk, General Sessions, Part III. x,zoo oo z,aoo Co 

Washington Hadley, No. x58 East Fifty-fifth street.. Clerk, General Sessions, Part IV. t,zoo 00 1,200 00 

Matthew F. Lynch, No- zo7 East One Hundred! Clerk, Special Sessions Court.,.. 7,too 00 1,200 ao and 	Ninth street .....................I....•. 

Valentine Carleton, No. x69 Eighth avenue......... Indictment Clerk ................ 2,001 oo 2,000 00 

Ambrose W. Clayton, No. :r3 Eighty-ninth street.. Grand Jury Clerk ...............• x,aoo 00 1200, 	00 

Richard Couch, No. 326 East Twenty-first street... Deputy Grand Jury Clerk....... 1,100 co 1,100 00 

William H. Rachau, No. 3x West Eighty-second) Bail and Witness Certificate Clerk a,000 00 a,000 00 street..........• ............................ 
Assistant 	Bail 	and 	Witness i 

Certificate Clerk (transferred I 
from 	I leputy Assistant Bail x,aco Co 1,400 00 Pierce N. Poole, No. to Lewis street....... 	..... jll 
and 	Witness 	Clerk), 	vice 
John Schwarzkopf.......... 

Deputy Assistant Bail and Wit- 
ness Ce: uficate Clerk, 	vice 

Cornelius Roche, No. x897 Third avenue......... Pierce N. Poole (transferred 
as 	above), 	from 	Deputy I- oo 0,3c0 00 

• Assistant 	Record 	Clerk, 
which office is discontinued.. 

David Bentley, No. 2171 Third avenue .............. Liquor Tax Clerk................ x,400 00 I,5co co 

Thomas Fitzsimmons, No. 65 Charlton street....... Assistant Liquor Tax Clerk...... 0,2000o 1,200 00 
Jeremiah F. Kennaly, No. 468 West Forty-third t Re 	ister Clerk ................... 

g 
x,aco 00 1,200 00 

street .......................................f 
Charles Boylan, No.203 East Fifty-ninth street..... Assistant Register Clerk......... I,000 0o r,00a Co 
Andrew M. Robinson. No. 256 West Fifty-third! • { Diary Clerk ..................... t,zoo 00 1.100 00 
Adolph San er, No. 8o East One Hundred ands Record Clerk ............... ..... 1,500 00 1.50000 Elevens 	street ........................ 	( 

Thomas E. Holland, No.79 East Broadway......... Assistant Record Clerk.......... 5,200 00 x,200 00 

Charles G. Bartlett, No. 225 West Fourteenth street. Librarian ........................ x,200 00 r,aco 00 

Peter P. Acritelli, No. 243 Elizabeth street.......... Interpreter ...................... ........ 7,200 co 

Patrick J. Whelan, No. 9! James street ............. Entry C'erk ..................... I,IOO oo r,ICO o0 

Thomas Kean, No, 1263 Lexington avenue.......... Index Clerk ..................... I,000 00 1,000 00 

Edward J. Cuff, No.383 Park avenue ............... Draughtsman... 	................ 1,030 00 r,ono 00 

Robert E. Nicholls, No. 104 East Ninety-first street. Chief Stenographer .............. I,foo 0o I,600 oo 

James E. Lynch, No. 4t Bethune street ............. Stenographer .................... r,zoo Go 7,403 00 

Clara A. True, No. 65 West Thirty-sixth street..... " 	.................... x,200 00 1,200 00 

Thomas J. Wilson, No. 600 Grand street............ "................. ... x,000 00 1,200 00 

John J. Meara, Eastern Hotel ...................... " 	.................. 1,000 00 1,100 00 

Alfred Hering. No. 107 East Seventy-third street... .................... 1,000 co 1,x00 0o 

John F. O'Neil, NO.zt Charles street ............... ........... r,oco 00 1,x00 00 
L. MacKee Hutchins, No. au East Twenty-fifth } ,. 	.................. 75 o 00 8 o co 5 street ................ 
Samuel J. Siegel, No.7o5 East One Hundred and l Typewriter ...................... Soo co 650 OC 

'Thirty -ninth street ........................... 

JJames E. Brands, No. ar Marion street............ Clerk to Bureau for the Prepa-) 
ration of Cases for Trial..... J I,000 00 1,000 cc 

William H. Broderick, No. 16g Eighth avenue ...... Chief County Detective Officer... 1,50, CC. 5,500 00 

Flank Dowling, No. 257 Ninth avenue........... 
j 
1 

Dep uty Chief County Detective 
Officer ..................... I's°° °° I'a°° co 

Eugene Coffey, No. 522 West One Hundred and t County Detective Officer........ 05 2,0 00 1,000 co 
Fifty-ninths reel ................•........... j 

Charles O'Brien, No. 459 Canal street...,.•........ ... 	.... t.000 Co 0,000 00 

Jefferson F. O'Reilly, No. 192 Elm street....,....... " 	..I..... r,coO 00 t,000 Co 

Edward Rosenstein, No.rz5 Clinton street....•,.... " 	........ x,000 00 1,00000 

John J. Gleason, No. x78 Hudson street...,..•...... ....... 0,000 00 1,050 00 

Patrick J. Lyon;, No.5 Desbrosses street........... .. 	........ x,000 00 1,000 00 

John Mahoney, No. 824 Second avenue......,.. " 	........ 1,500 00 x,000 00 

Darius T. Smith, No. 52 Vestry street .............. .. 	........ 1,000 00 1,000 00 

John Moore, No, 402 East Eighty second street..... " 	........ 0,000 00 1,000 00 

Hugh McFaddin, No. 534 Pearl street......,,.. " 1,000 00 7,000 00 

James H. Driscoll, No. 33 City Hall place........... .. 	........ 1,coo 00 0,000 00 

Michael F. Shelley, No. Io4 East Ninetieth street... .. 	........ x,000 00 :,ono 00 

Edward Faulkner, No. eats Third avenue.........• .. 	......., x,COO 00 1,000 ao 

James F. Seery, No. 357 East Sixty-eighth street.... .. 	........ 1,000 00 1,000 ao 

Edward J. Fitzgerald, No. 15 West street........... " 	........ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Charles T. Fowler, No. 337 East One Hundred and( ., 1,000 co 0,000 co 

Twentieth street.. • •....... 	 ... •.) 
Patrick Donovan, No. 6o8 West Forty-seventh street " 	........ 1,000 00 1,000 i3O 

NAME AND ADDRESS, OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARY PER ANNUM. 

Rate for  Proposed 
July, 1899.. for rgoo. 

Joseph F.O'Neill, No, x71 West One Hundred and1 County Detective Officer........ 	$I,000 no $I,000 00 Thirty-second street .........................J y 

Joseph A. Redmond, No. 5og East Eighty-first street " 	........ 	r,000 00 1,000 00 

Andrew Lang, No. 154 East Third street ........... " 	........ 	1,000 co 1,000 00 

Patrick Brady, No.346 East Thirteenth street...... " 	.....•.. 	1,000 03 1,000 00 

David H. Sheerin, No, 3 Paschen place .............. " 	........ 	7,000 00 1,000 00 

John Brennan, No, rot Broad street ..............•. " 	•....... 	x,000 oo r,000 00 

Dave Guran, No.38 Eldridge street ................ " 	........ 	1,000 00 ,,Coo 00 

James E. Hastings, No. 413 West Thirty-sixth street. " 	..... 	1,000 00 2,000 00 

William R. McAuley, No. 585 Eighth avenue , ...... " 	....... 	7,000 00 0,000 00 

Benjamin Spier, No, 625 Sixth street.........•..,... " 	•....... 	1,000 Co 1,000 00 

Geor~C a L. Walker, No. x36 East One Hundred and ., 	 1,000 oo 1,000 00 Twenty-seventh street ...................... 
Thomas J. Leonard, No. 843 East One Hundredl •, 	 00 1,000 1.000 00 and 	hirty-fifth street .......................  J 
Arthur J. Pettit, Seton street, Throgg's Neck.. •.... " 	..... • .. 	=,000 00 1,000 cc 
Thomas W. Goggin, No. 8)o East One Hundred o. 

and Sixty-ninth street .......................) 
•. 	1,000 co I.000 00 

Walter J. Geraty, No. 39 East Seventy. sixth street.. " 	.....•.. 	I,000 CO 1,000 00 

William J, Smith, No. 342 West Fifty-first street.... " 	........ 	x,000 0o r,000 co 

Martin J. Mulligan, No. goo Amsterdam avenue..... " 	.•...... 	t,000 co i,000 00 

Julius V,Lyom, No. 63 Essex street ................ " 	•.......'i 	7,000 00 0,000 00 

Charles P. Engei, No. I24 St. Mark's place...... •... " 	........ 	1,000 00 0,000 00 

Vacant by resignation.............................. " ......... 	........ x,000 co 

John Redmond, No.4t1 Amsterdam avenue........ Chief Messenger .................. 
	1,300 00 1,300 00 

James J. Meade, No, 719 Second avenue............ Assistant Chief Messenger ...... 	x,aoo 00 1,200 00 

Thomas A. McGee, No. aox West Sixtieth street.... Messenger ....................... 	I,oco 00 

. 

1,000 00 

William J. Naughton, NO,4og East Twenty-second  
street....................................... 

••••• 	.•.. 	,.• 	•••, . 1,000 0o 1,000 00 

Daniel Hurley, No. 975 First avenue .............. ...................... 	goo 00 0,000 00 

William Donovan, No. 539 West Twenty-sixth street " 	900 00 900  

Edward P. Byrne, No. 229 Wadsworth avenue....., " 	...................... 	goo 00 goo oa 

Bernard F. Carroll, No. 151 West Sixty-second street " 	...................... 	goo 00 goo 00 

Madison S.Jones, No, 154 West Fifty-third street... " 	...................... 	goo cc goo 00 
Richard S. Battersby, No. 	Ea•t Fortsecond 1 ....•....... I...... •.. 	0o  850 00 street .................... 	......... 	....... y 

,, 850 
Leon R. Waterman, No. 324 West Filty-seventh „ - 	•• 

street .......................................J ............ 	 720 	00 720 00 

Joseph McGrath, No. as Greenwich street.......... Tao 00 
Christopher C. Conroy, No. 48 East One Hund- t 

" 	............... 

	

720 00 
u 	 720 00 1111...... Tao 00 redth street .............. ................... 

Vacant by decease ........................ " 	 ........ 653 o0 

Vacant by transfer ................................ Copyist........................... 	........ 650 00 

Francis J. Keenan, No.q Charlton street,........ Stenographer to the Grand Jury, l 
diem 	 2,500 Oo z,5oo 00 

gxo per 	............... 
I 	 ) 

i

Fees of Clark of Court of General Sessions in furnishing certified indictments, etc....... $7,500 co 	$7,500 CO 

No. 1379• 
Estimate of Amount Required to Pay Expenses to Conduct the Business of the 0/Ice and Court of the 

of Estimate and Apportionnmc 
of the County of Queens, Under ana Pursuant to Resolution of the Board 
8, 1899, 

NAMES OF PERSONS IN THE I 

OFFICIAL DESIGNATION EMPLOY OF THE COUNTY OF 
QUEENS IN ITS SUIIROGATE'S 

COURT AND OFFICE. 

PROPOSED IN- 
AMOUNT OF CREASE FOR 

SALARY PAID THE YEAR 
DURING THE 5900. 
YEAR .899. (Salary fixed 

by statute.) 

AMOUNT REIUIRED 
REASONS FOR PROPOSED INCREASE. 	 FOR PRINTING AND 

GENERAL SUPPLIES. 

Surrogate ................................. 

John S. Noble.................. . .Will Clerk and Copyist .................. 

Edward H. Moran .............. Copyist and Typewriter ................. 

Joseph Fiesel ................... Court Attendant and Messenger ......... 

George Creed ................ 	Index Clerk ............................. 

	

$5•000 00 	$5,coo 00 	None.  
The duties performed by the Clerk of the Surrogate's Court of this County are of a confiden-  

fiat nature ; he aids and assists the Surrogate in the performance of all his duties, requiring 
his attendance at the Court and Office of the Surrogate daily throughout the entire Printing .....$t,500 of 

	

2.000 00 	3,500 00 	year, and from 8 A. M. to 5 P. M.; sometimes he is compelled to devote mnnv hours of thee) Print l g .... . night in the performance of his official duties on account of the inadequacy of the force 	supplies,  .. 	5UV o0 employed in this Court and Office. The Clerk of the Court must be an able lawyer and 
devote his entire time ; therefore, the salary he now receives is entirely inadequate for tire', 
services he performs, and should be increased to the amount proposed. 

This Court has no official Stenographer; therefore, to economize, Mr. Hendrickson performs 

	

2,500 00 	a 000 00 
	

the the dual functions of Clerk of Surrogate's Office and Court Stenographer. '1 he fees allowed 
Il 	by law and the salary he now receives are less than any co r-petent person would receive III 

any commercial house, therefore it should be Increased as proposed. 
( The position of Mr. Anderson as Chief Copyist and Auditor of Accounts is indeed a responsible 

	

780 00 	x,200 00 ( 	one. He is an expert accountant and certainly should receive as compensation for his 
services at least $ion per month. 

The salary of Mr. John S. Noble is proposed to be increased for the reason that the work of a 

	

720 00 	1,000 00 	copyist is arduous, the help in this direction and at this office being very limited, requiring 
constant and unremitting attention from 8 A. M. to 5 P. M. daily. 

	

Sao 00 	1,000 00 
For the same reasons, the salaries of Mr. Reset and Mr. Moran should be increased to $1,000. 

	

780 00 	1,000 00 

	

7,200 00 	1,200 00 	The salary of Mr. Creed is deemed to be sufficient for the present. 

Daniel Noble................... 

George L. Glaser .............. 

William F. Hendrickson........ 

Robert Anderson, Jr............ 

~ Clerk of the Surrogate's Court ............. I  

I Clerk of Surrogate's 

I Chief Copyist and Auditor of Accounts. 

$12,400 00 1 $15,900 00 

Rulof V. Brower ................/ Transfer Tax Clerk........................l 	$1,500 00 	3 State pays salary. 

QUEENS COUNTY, N. Y., August I, 1899. DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 



Jacob Neu, JuStice, salary..................................................... 

Edward Moran, Clerk, salary................................................... 

James A. Duane, Assistant Clerk, salary....................................... 
• J. N. Rawl*, Stenographer, salary.............................................. 

William Meyer, Attendant, salary.............................................. 

Charles Gehrhardt, Attendant, salary........................................... 

John W. Smith, Attendant, salary ............................................... 

Total . ........................................................... .I 	$17,coo 00 	I 	$17,000 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
JACOB NEU, J. M. C. 

$6,000 00 

3,000 00 

3.000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

$6,000 on '.. 

3,000 00 

3.000 00 

2,000 00 

1,003 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

7262 	 THE CITY 

No. 1380. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS--KING'S COUNTY, 
Roost I, HALL of RECORDS-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

NEW YORK CITY, August I, 1899. 

Honorable RANDOLPH GUGGENHEIMER, President oJ the Council: 
DEAR SIR - Under chapter 591 of the Laws of 18g9 there is herewith presented to you the 

estimate and application of the Commissioner of Records of Kings County for salaries and com-
pensation of the Commissioner, his assistant and employees, and for other necessary expenses of 
his office, pursuant to said chapter 591, for the fiscal year ending December 31, 1900. 

Very respectfully yours, 
G. E. WALDO, Commissioner of Records of Kings County. 

Application and Statement of the Commissioner of Records of Kings County for Appropriation, 
pursuant to Chapter 591 of the Laws of 1899, for the biscal Year ending December 31, 
1900. 

	

One Commissioner ........................................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

One Deputy Commissioner ................................................... 	3,500 00 

	

One Superintendent ......................................................... 	4,000 00 
One Assistant Superintendent..... . ...... ... .. ... 	... 	........ 	. 	2,400 00 . 	..... 	.... 	..... 
About 95 employees, as Experts, Clerks, Locaters, Indexers, Comparers (inter- 

	

changeable), Bookbinder, and other necessary expenses ...................... 	85,100 00 

$100,000 00 

There will be practically no balance left over from the appropriation for the fiscal year ending 
December 31, 1890. 

G. E. WALDO, Commissioner of Records of Kings County. 

No. 1381, 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
FIRST DISTRICT, NORTHWEST CORNER STATE AND COURT STREETS, 

July 29, X899. 

ESTIMATE OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, FIRST DISTRICT. 

The Honorable the Municipal Assembly: 
GENTLEMEN Under the Charter of the Greater New York there will be required for the 

maintenance of this Court for the year 1900 the following sums 

AMOU'r 	AMOUNT 
ALLOWED, 	REQUIRED, 

1899. 	 1900. 

No. 1382. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF TIIE CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF QUEENS, 
SECOND DISTRICT, ELMHURST, 

July 28, 1890. 
To the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-I respectfully submit the following estimate for salaries for the officials con-
nected with the Municipal Court of The City of New York, for the Second District of the Borough 
of Queens, for the year Igoo : 

Yours very respectfully, 
WILLIAM T.IONTEVERDE, 

Justice Municipal Court of The City of New York, Second District, Borough of Queens. 

No. 1383• 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK--BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

SECOND DISTRICT, NO. 794 BROADWAY, 
August 2, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New Yrrk, New York City 
GExTLE~tEV-In compliance with a circular letter requesting an estimate of the expenses for 

the Municipal Court of Tire City of New York, dorough of Brooklyn, Second District, I herewith 
submit to your consideration a detailed statement for the year Igoo : 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 	REQUIRED 

1899. 	 1900. 

Justice ................................................... 	$6,000 oo 	$6,000 oo 
Chief Clerk ..................... ........................ 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 
Assistant Clerk .................................... ....... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 
Steno rapher ............................................. 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Attendant ...................... .................. ...... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
Attendant ................................................ 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
Attendant ................................................ 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
Interpreter ....................... ....................... 	.......... 	1,200 00 

Total........... .............................. 	$17,000 00 	$18,200 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
A. H. GOETTING, Justice. 

No. 1385. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

FIRST DISTRICT, VILLAGE HALL, LAFAYETTE AVENUE, 	 J(( 
NEW BRIGHTON, August I, I899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Asse,nbly of The City of New York.' 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with directions contained in circular letter of Comptroller dated 
July 6, 1899, I send the following estimate of expenditures for year [goo for Municipal Court, 
Borough of Richmond, First District, viz. : 
Salary of Justice ............................................................ 	$5,000 00 
Salary of Clerk... 	................. .............. ................... 	2,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Clerk ..................................................... 	2,000 00 
Salary of Stenographer ...................................................... 	2,000 00 
Salary of Attendant ......................................................... 	I,000 Co 
Salary of Attendant ............................ ..... ...................... 	1,000 00 
Contingent expenses........, ................................................ 	100 00 

	

Total .................... ..................................... 	$13,100 00 

The following is a comparative statement of the amount as estimated above, with the salaries 
paid for the current year, according to the last pay-roll of the Court, viz. 

AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OP 
PPROPRIATION, ESTIMATE, 

	

1899. 	'goo. 

Salary of Justice .............................................................. 	$0000 Do 	$S,coo Co 

Salary of Clerk ............................................................... 	a,303 00 	2,oco 00 

Salary of Assistant ............................................................ 	0,000 on 	7,000 00 

Salary of Stenographer ......................................................... 	2,000 co 	2,000 00 

Salary of Attendant ............................................................ 	on no 	r,oco co 

Salary of Attendant ............................................................ 	r,oco 0o 	1,000 00 

Contingent expenses ........................................................... 	........ 	roo 00 

All of the above salaries are fixed by the provisions of sections 1355 and 137; of the t harter, 
and I certify that the services of the above-named officers, clerks and subordinates are necessary 
for the efficient performance of the duties of this Court. 

The item of contingent expenses is estimated to cover disbursements necessary in the business 
of the Court, such as postage, expressage, traveling expenses of Court officers, etc. 

Yours respectfully, 
JNO. J. KENNEY, Justice. 

No. I387. 

HEADQUARTERS SEVENTH REGIMENT, N.G., N.Y., 
NEW YORK, August I, 1899. 	j 

The Honorable Municipal Assembly : 
GENTLESIEN-In pursuance of the provisions of the Greater New York Charter, I transmit 

herewith duplicate copies of the estimate or statement of the amount required for the purposes of 
the Armory of the Seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y., for the year 1900. 

Very respectfully, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel. 

HEADQUARTERS, SEVENTH REGIMENT, N. G., N. Y., 
NEW YORK, August I, 1899. 	S 

The Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-The sum required by the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment Armory Building 

for the year 1000, to be paid to the saia Trustees, and applied to the uses and purposes provided 
by chapter 518 of the Laws of 1893, is eight thousand dollars ($8,000). 

Respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel ; WM. H. KIPP, Lieutenant-Colonel ; JAS. C. ABRAMS, 

Major ; A. W. CONOVER, Major, Trustees, Seventh Regiment Armory Building. 

HEADQUARTERS SEVENTH REGIMENT, N. G., N. Y., 
NEW YORK, August I, iSgg. 

The Honorabk Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
GENTLEMEN-I have the honor to report the following estimate of the amount of expenditure 

required for the purposes of the Armory of the Seventh Regiment, N. G., N. Y., for the year tgoo, 
in addition to the sum reported by the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment Armory Building, 
made in pursuance of the provisions of chapter 518 of the Laws of 1893. 

Respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel. 

SA- AMOUNT AMOUNT COMPEN 
SALARIES. 	 TITLE, 	 ,MION. 	A1.L0wED, I REQUIRED, 

	

1899. 	1900. 

AMOUNT 
!SAME. 	 TITLE. SALARY, ALLOWED 

IN 	.899. 

William T. 	Monteverde ................................ 	Justice...................... $5.o:o no $.,000 00 

Henry Walter, 	Jr ...................................... 	Clerk........................ 2,o=o oo 2,000 00 

C. Herbert Burns, temporary appointment ............. 	Stenographer................ 2,000 co a,cco 00 

Frederick W. Biding, temporary appointment.......... Attendant ................... 7,000 no I,coo o3 

Philip Peters, temporary appointment ................. 	Attendant................... I,000 no t,000 o~ 

NAME. POSITION. 	 ASKED FOR I ALLOWED 
1900. 	IN I899. 

Gerard B. Van Wart ...................................1 Justice ......................1 $6,000 on 

William H. Allen ....................................... Clerk ....................... 3,000 00 

Edward I. Stryker .....................................I Assistant Clerk.............. 3,000 00 

Charles J. Doyle ...................................... Stenographer................ 2,000 no 

Jacob F. Becker ........................................ Interpreter.................. I,aoo on 

Samuel A. Ackerman............ ...................... Attendant................... I,000 no 

Thomas I. Hughes ..................... .............. 	Attendant................... 1,000 no 

J. Nelson 	Magee ....................................... Attendant.................... I,000 on 

Respectfully submitted, 
GERARD B. VAN WART. 

Hugh B. Thomson .................. 

Walter C.Austin .................... 

C1,arles W. Floyd................... 

George Maddox .................... 

William File........................ 

William J. Mooney.................. 

Frank Kolbeck ..................... 

Walter T. Hayes.................... 

James R. Ayer ..................... 
George Schappi ..................... 

John Keller ........................ 

Total. 

Armorer........................... 

Janitor ............................ 

Engineer . ........................ 

Assistant Engineer................. 
Laborer ........................... 

., 	......................... 

..........I.......... 
.. 	......................... 

Per day. 
$4 00 

4 00 

4 00 

400 

200 

2 00 

200 

200 

2 00 

200 

2 00 

$I,46o co 

1,460 00 

1,460 on 

I,46o no 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 oc 

730 00 

$10,950 00 

$I,46o 00 

I,4fo no 

1,460 on 

1.460 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

930 00 

13000 

730 00 

$10,950 00 

$6,000 00 

3,000 00 

3,000 no 

2,000 00 

1,200 00 

1,003 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

No. 1384. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
FOURTH DISTRICT, No. 14 HOWARD AVENUE, 

August I, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City oJ New York: 
GENTLEMEN-Under the provisions of the Greater New York Charter there will be required 

for the maintenance of this Court for the year Igoo : 

SUPPLIES AND REPAIRS, ETC. 

To be included in the appropriation to be made for the year to to the Department of 
Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, as follows: 

Suppl:es. 
175 tons of coal, at $5 Per ton . 	................................... ......... 	$875 00 
5 loads of wood, at $t2 per load .............................................. 	60 oo 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7263 

% dozen ash cans, at $ each .... 	........ 	.................................. $30 00 
3 dozen turkey dusters, No. 16, at $7.5o per dozen ................. 	............ 22 50 
3 dozen ntop+ and handles, at $3 per dozen ................ 	 ..... 9 00 
3 dozen corn brooms, No. g, at $4 per dozen ... . 	.......................... 	.. 1200 
3 dozen hair brooms, at $9 per dozen............ .............................. 27 

~7 00 

3 dozen iron pail,, at $5 per dozen ....... 	................................... 15 00 
3 dozen chamois, at $3 per dozen ............................................. 9 o0 
4 pounds sponges .................................. 	........................ 6 oo 
t hogshead of soda .......................................................... 4 50 
I box of pearline ..................... 	...................................... 7 00 
i box ofsapolfo ............................................................. 50 
I box of silicon ............................. 	.. 	................... . 

dozen mop wringers ...................................................... 
7 5

0 
3 do zen sink brooms ......................................................... 2 00 
3 dozen dust pans ............................................. 	............. 50 
too stair cloths ............................................................. 6 00 
2 gross soap powder ...................... 	.................................. 6o 00 

,I 	barrel of 	sperm oil. 	..... 	.................................... 12 00 
8 barrels of raw linseed oil, at $22.50 each ..................................... ISo 00 
4 barrels of turpentine, at $25 each ...... 	 ............ too 00 

Total 	supplies ................................................. $1,462 50 

Repairs, etc. 

Painting squad drill-rooms, halls and stairways, Administration Building.......... $2,000 00 
Calcimining 	....... 	..... 	... 	............ 	... 	.................... 500 00 
Alterations in squad drill-room No. 2 for extension of Colonel's room .............. 2,000 00 
New 	elevator ................................................... 	S 	980 00 
Woodwork for elevator ... ......................... 	

. 
........... 	

1 
1

,
,935 	00 

6,915 00 

	

Total repairs, etc ...................... .................. ...... 	$11,415 00 

No. 1388. 
THE BROOKLYN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN, 

HEADQUARTERS, NO. I05 SCHERMERHORN STREET, 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, July 14, I899. 

Hon. RANDOLPH GUGGENHE1MER, President, Munzt,5al Assembly.' 
DEAR SIR—Replying to your notice of the 6th instant asking for a report of this Society in 

accordance with the resolution passed by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment held June 8, 
1899. I beg herewith respectfully to submit that under paragraph 23 of subdivision 22 of section 
230 of the Charter, your Board is empowered to include in your annual budget the sum of four 
thousand dol.ars for this Society, and under chapter 	of the Laws of IS99 further power is given 
to your Board to make any appropriation which, in your judgment, is deemed proper for the said 
Society. 

Under the latter provision this Society respectfully asks that six thousand dollars ($6,000) be 
provided in your budget for the uses and purposes of the Society, 

Attached hereto is a general statement of the receipts and expenditures for the year [898, 
giving in detail, as provided in section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, the objects of the 
expenditure, and this statement is sent to the Mayor, the Comptroller and to the Municipal As.em-
bly. The additional amount above stated which is asked for for the year 1899 is owing to the 
increased expenditure which has been necessitated by the extension of the Society's work to the 
Borough of (queens. 

It the Society was only an aid-giving society in the sense that it took care of destitute 
children as an orphan asylum does, or gave alms outside to the poor as the Poor Association, or 
was a hospital and cared for sick patients in the general way that most institutions do. it would 
not be necessary for us to give anything further to the Board of Estimate than our report, but the 
work of the Society is peculiar to itself, and its claim for recognition by the authorities, even in 
pursuance of this law, is on the ground of its special work. 

No provision has ever been made in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens for the care of lost 
children, except in the shelter of the Society. No provi,ion was ever made for the care of children 
under fourteen years, who would be sent to the jails, except in the shelter of the Society, and no 
provision has been made for the care of girls under sixteen years, who are arrested by the police 
and held for trial, except in our shelter. 

In this particular the Society stands alone. In another particular the Society stands alone 
Of the many children under the age of sixteen, both boys and girls, who may b taken before 

the City Magistrates, there is no recognized agency for the investigation of their home surround- 
ings and the merits of such arrests, but the Society, and as there are eight City Magistrates' 
Courts in the Borough of Brooklyn, and three in the Borough of Queens, located at the distant 
points of Long Island City, Flushing and Far Rockaway, and some four thousand children 
arrested each year and taken before these courts, you can readily see that the work of investiga-
tion by the Society's agents is large. 

In addition to this, as there is no provision made by the Police Department, it has been and 
is necessary for the Society to defray the expense of transportation of chi ldren from the " Shelter " to 
the courts and back again in every instance, even when in the care of a police officer in uniform. 

In addition to this, so as to prevent the necessity of a young girl being taken through the streets 
openly under arrest by an officer in uniform, the Society's agents have delivered girls from the 
courts to the House of Refuge and other institutions to which they have been committed, which is 
an additional expense. 

In view of all this work. together with the investigation, prosecution and conduct of cases of 
actual cruelty to children, including all its phases, the Society makes a special plea to the Beard 
of Estimate for its consideration. 

Should the question be raised in any way, the Society begs leave to say that it has obeyed 
all the laws and ordinances, rules and regulations laid down by the public authorities, and has 
made all the reports called for by such officers. 

Acknowledging past courtesies, I beg to remain, with great respect, 

GENERAL STATEMENT OF THE RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES OF THE BROOKLYN SOCIETY 
FOR THE PRLVENTION OF CRUELTY TO CHILDREN FOR THE YEAR 1898. 

Receipts. 
Amount received from donations, subscriptions and income from endowments for 

the year 1898. 	 . ............................... 	$11,779 77 

	

Amount received from The City of New York .................................. 	4,000 00 

	

Totalreceipts for the year ....................................... 	$15,779 77 

Disbursements for Year 1898. 
For salaries of one superintendent, four special officers, one clerk, one stenographer, 

one janitor and engineer, one matron, one nurse, two caretakers for children, 
one bath attendant and caretaker, one cook, one laundress, together with tem-
porary clerks and special officers for the delivery of children from the courts to 

	

institutions, etc. (see Schedule A.) . ....................................... 	$10,715 53 

	

For supplte, of all kinds (see Schedule B.) .......... ........................... 	2,694 35 

	

For all other purposes (see Schedule C.) ...................................... 	2,0[7 30 

	

Total disbursements for the year .................................. 	$15.427 18 

Leaving it balance in the treasury, January 1, 1899, $352.59• 
During this period there were received and investigated uy the Society in the boroughs 

	

of Brooklyn and Queens (cases) ............................................... 	2,568 

	

Advice was given to parents and children at Society's office in (cases) ................ 	697 

	

Totalnumber of cases. .............................................. 	3,265 

	

Number of cases prosecuted and convicted ...... ........................... ...... 	82 
Number of visits made by the Society's officers throughout the City and its suburban 

part ....................................................................... 

	

Number of children involved ......................................... ........... 	8,164 

SCHEDULE A. 

The regular working force of the Society consists of a 	 . 

Superintendent and Attorney, 
whose duty it is to oversee the general management of the society's affairs ; to have charge of the 
receipt and collection of all subscriptions and the payment of all bills under the direction of the 
president and the treasurer ; to oversee the management and have charge of the inve-tigattuus of 
all alleged violations of the law relating to children in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. City 
of New York, and the counties of Nassau and Suffolk ; to oversee and have charge of the "Shel-
ter," or home of the Society at No. tos Schermerhorn street, where children are cared for, The 

superintendent also acts as attorney for the Society in all matters where children are interested, 
and, when necessary, prosecutes the cases on behalf of the children in place of the Assistant 
District Attorney. 

Five Special Officers and Investigators. 
As there are from five to twenty-three cases a day in the courts, in the boroughs of Brooklyn 

and Queens, in which the Society is interested, there are five special officers or agents who are 
engaged in investigating alleged cases of cruelty and ill-treatment to children. These agents 
attend daily at the magistrates' courts in the boroughs of Brooklyn, and investigate, under the 
direction of the magistrate, every case where a child is brought before- the court. These officers, 
also, when necessary, serve warrants for the magistrates in children's cases, and also serve sub-
poenas and other notices in cases, together with delivering children, when necessary, from the 
courts to the institutions, when so committed. 

The officers in addition to their other duties take turns on duty at the offices of the Society, 
which are open for the reception of children at all hours of the day and night, Sundays and legal 
holidays not excepted. 

Much of the efficiency of the Society is due to the work of these five men. 

Chief Clerk. 
There is a chief clerk in the general office, whose duty it is to have charge of the general 

clerical work of the Society. He receives and enters in the books kept for the purpose the two 
thousand complaints received during the year, and keeps track of the investigation, entering in 
their proper places the result of the special officers' action and their investigation. He also keeps 
a record of every child committed to the public institution by the court or placed through any 
other agency at the instance of the Society ; once every six months he fills out and sends to the 
institutions a blank asking for the report of the then present condition or whereabouts of the 
children. He also, once a year, sends a notice out to the parents in all cases where it is proper, 
notifying them that the children are in institutions under public expense and that they must make 
provision for the care of the children or an application would be made to the Department of 
Public Charities, or other proper authority, for the disposition of the children in outside families. 
This usually results in the discharge or other disposition of the children. 

This clerk also keep- a record of all the lost children who are turned over to the Society for 
temporary care by the Police, the rule being that where children are kept in the Station-house in 
the Borough of Brooklyn or Queens up to It o'clock P. M. and unclaimed, they shall be turned 
over to the care of the Society for action. 

Record is also kept of the names and addresses of the parents, and of the final disposition of 
all lost children. This clerk also keeps a record of the name of the court, the justice, the dates 
of adjournment, and the final disposition of each case prosecuted by the Society, and reports to 
the magistrate the final disposition of such cases as shall be held by them, and disposition by a 
court of record. 

This court also keeps a record of the name, age, parents' name and address, and other par-
ticulars in applications for the consent of the Mayor for the use of children in theatrical per-
formances, and he also keeps a record of the application, result of investigation, and the recorn-
mendation of the Society to the Health Board, in all cases of the issuing of permits to baby-
boarders. 

In addition to this, this clerk and an assistant, hereafter described, make up the sub-
pcenas for the trials in all cases in which the Society is interested for service by the special officers. 
This clerk also, in a separate book, keeps a record of the payment of the moneys on bills on 
account of hoard for children in institutions, and receipts for the same on said t,ayment being made 
at the Society's office. The money in said cases is turned over to the treasurer, who sends his 
check to the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

This clerk with his assistant carries on further any other necessary business of his office. 

Stenographer and Clerk. 
There is an assistant stenographer, whose duty it is to carry on the correspondence of the 

Society under the direction of the president and superintendent, and who also has charge of the 
petty cash books of the treasurer and does part of the clerical work in relation to the receipts of 
funds from members of the Society, and the filing of the proper receipts and vouchers in the pay. 
merit of bills. This clerk al•o prepares briefs, reports, and such other papers as may be neces-
sary in the transaction of the business, on the typewriter. 

Assistant Clerk and Janitor. 
There is in addition an assistant clerk, whose duty it is to assist the chief clerk in the outer 

office in hearing the statement of complaint., coinmunicating with the Police Department, 
receiving children who are brought to the 1r Shelter," discharging same and keeping track of 
any money or other small valuables that they may have in their possession when brought to the 
'• Shelter," and the return of the same when they leave. He also receives a description of all 
lost children and takes a description of each child that is brought to the Society's care, except at 
night, when this is done as will be shown below. This as,i,tant clerk also acts as janitor and 
engineer, having charge of the elevator, the engine and the electric motor that runs the elevator. 
He also has charge of the storerooms where supplies are kept and where it is necessary for him 
to weigh out and keep a reci,ra of all supplies given to the housekeeping department of the 
'' Shelter." It is also his duty to oil and grease the running gear and shafts of the elevator, 
together with making any necessary small repairs in the electrical, carpentry or engineering 
departments of the Society's building. 

The general officers and clerks are on duty from 8 o'clock A. H. until 6 r st. daily. After 6 
o'clock P. M. the tours of duty are reculated in rotation, one being on duty after the other. On 
holidays and Sundays, one officer goes on duty at 8 o'clock A. M. and is relieved at 3 o'clock 
P.51., when the special officer relieving him remains on duty until to o'clock P. ti., when the 
regular night duty begins and continues until 8 A. M. the following morning. 

Extra Help and Sjjecsnl Police. 
During the morning it frequently happens that the working force is not large enough to 

carry on the business, and the Deputy Chief of Police has k;ndly, in a number of instances, 
assigned officers to take the children to courts. and also to assist the Society's officers in bringing 
children fr.,nl the courts to the °` Shelter" for tempor-ry commitment as witnesses, or for other 
reasons. There have been occasions, however, when this could not be done, and the American 
District Telegraph Company have supplied special officers to do this work, for which they charge 
at the rate of thirty cents an hour and expenses. 

Matron. 
The " Shelter " of the Society consists of the three upper floors of the building, and is 

under the charge of a matron, whose duty it is to look after and manage the same. She is 
the purchasing agent of all supplies, except flour, 	sugar, 	c, ndensed milk, coal, 
and other commodities, which are purchased on contract, but such contracts can-
not be made frequently, owing to the uncertain condition in the number of 
children at any time in the institution, the numbers running from forty down 
to five within two days. It is the duty of the matron, also, in all cases where sp: cial 
abuse or special body marks appear on children, to keep a record of the same in the first instance, 
and to make the examination prior to a medical examination. 	It is her duty also, 
together with the nurse, to take charge of the Society's office and building between 
I 1 o'clock P. M. and 8 o'clock A. M. the following day, during which time it is her duty to receive, 
together with one of the caretakers, all children who may be brought to the "Shelter," take a 
record of their names and ages, their parents' names, the cause of their detention, and to make a 
search of the children, giving the Police Officer a receipt for the child to be returned to the 
Sergeant in the Static n-house. It is her duty also to answer all telephone calls during the night 
and to have general charge of the Society's work during that time. 

The matron, together with the nurse and bather, also have charge of the mending and gene 
eral sewing of the " Shelter." 

Nurse. 
It is the duty of the nurse in the first instance to take charge of and care for any children 

that may be brought to the " Shelter " who might be found to be suffering from any illness or 
injury, and she cares for the same until their removal to some hospital. 

She, during alternate weeks, takes charge of the "Shelter " from It o'clock P. M. until S 
o'clock A. M. the following morning and performs the same work as the matron above described, 
She assists in the mending of all clothing and has charge of the bellroom during the day, seeing 
that all children are properly cleaned when entering the institution and that they are properly 
clothed when leaving the same. 

It is the duty of the nurse in the absence of the matron to take charge in her stead. 

Caretakers. 
There are two caretakers, one for the boys and one for the girls, whose duty it is on alternate 

weeks to have charge of the children's playroom and the children from morning until night dur-
ing every hour and also when playing on the roof. 

It is the duty of these caretakers to sleep in the room with the children every night, to 
receive and discharge the children who are brought to their rooms and to generally care for their 
welfare. In alternate weeks one caretaker has charge of the cleaning of the halls, dormitories 
and upper part of the house. 

Bath-room Attendant. 
There is a bath-room attendant, whose duty it is during the day to have charge of the bathing 

of the children when they are brought to the "Shelter." As soon as a call is made on the 
receipt of a child at night this attendant is expected to take charge of the child to be bathed, and 
afterwards take it for delivery to the dormitory to which it belongs. During the day when this 



7264 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER  27, 1899. 

attendant is sleeping, the caretaker having charge of the halls, bathes the children. During the 
leisure moments of the bath-room attendant during the day she assists in the cleaning of the halls 
and dormitories, and she has care of the dining-room. 

Laundress. 
There is a laundress employed, whose duty it is to do all the washing for the house, and 

when it is considered that every child that comes into the institution must be bathed and clean 
clothing put upon it, even when it only remains for a few hours, the duties of the laundress may 
well be considered arduous. 

Cook. 
There is also a cook whose duty is simply to have charge of the kitchen, do the cooking and 

supply the dining-room. She is usually assisted in this work by a young girl attendant, but the 
society does not pay for the services of this attendant. 

Additional Clerk. 
In addition to the above, the clerical force is augmented frequently by an additional steno 

rapher whose duty it is to assist in getting the reports from the institutions together with such 
other duties as may from time to time be necessary. 

,louse Physician (Volunteer). 
The Medical Department of the Society is divided between the house physician, whose duty it 

is to visit the institution frequently during each month, attend all cases of illness on the part of 
the children resident, and to look after the sanitary care of the institution. 

Examining Physician. 
The examining physician, whose duty it is to examine every case of alleged assault or neglect 

of children, and testify in the magistrates' courts, the Grand Jury, or any other tribunal, where 
necessary. 

Skin Disease Specialist ( Volunteer). 
The specialists are two physicians, a specialist on skin diseases who examines and prescribes 

for children suffering from vermin-covered heads and bodies and other objectionable diseases, 
and a 

ll9icroscapist ( Volunteer), 
who makes examinations as to blood stains and others, and who also testifies in court. 

Attorney. 
The Legal Department of the Society's business has until recently been under the direct 

charge of Thomas S. Moore, Esq., deceased, but the actual legal work has been as above set 
forth, and is now done by the superintendent. 

SCHEDULE B. 
Supplies. 

The annexed report under this head covers, in addition to food and clothing provided for the 
children in the "Shelter" and elsewhere, the payment for medicines. 

A number of supplies, such as coffee, tea, condensed milk, etc., have been supplied gratu. 
itously by several directors. 

SCHEDULE "C." 
The expenses under this head are for stationery, printing, etc. ; for the necessary printing of 

blanks for use in the courts and elsewhere ; for the notices informing the public of the present laws 
relating to children ; also, the general expense necessary in the propaganda to fight cruelty ; for the 
care and repair of the " Shelter " ; for the necessary expense incurred by the agents in traveling 
and in investigating abuses over the whole of Long Island ; for telephone, telegraph and express 
charges where necessary ; also, for necessary legal documents and expenses for gas, insurance, 
lighting, power, coal and other sundries. 

Under this head also is the money paid to the Comptroller of The City of New York on 
account of board of children in institutions which have been collected by the society from the 
parents ; for taxes and water rates ; also repairs on the property of the society, together with the 
interest on note and mortgage on the "Shelter." There is also an item of expense in arranging 
the roof playground for the children and for the furnishing account. 

The annual report of the Society, together with some other printing, has been gratuitously 
supplied by two of the directors. 

No. 1389: 
FLUSHING LIBRARY AssocIATION. 

To the Municipal Assembly, City of .Vein York : 
The undersigned, having this day addressed an application to the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment for an appropriation for the year ,goo for the Flushing Free Library, respectfully 
send herewith, as required by law, a duplicate of the Departmental Estimate which accompanies 
and is a part of said application, to wit : 

FLUSHING FREE LIBRARY. 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo. 

YEAR ENDING CURRENT 
SALARIES. 	 DECEMBER 3t, 	YEAR. 1900. 

Librarian ...................................................................... 	$7m  00 	j 
J (rr months) 

$670 g7 
Fir,t Assistant Librarian ...................................................... 	a40 00 	 239 03 

Second Assistant Librarian ......................... 	 2,o 0 	(7 mouths) 

Janitor ..................................................... 	 44 	144 00 

Lighting, heating, water and insurance .......................................... 	tgo 00 	 168 on 

Books and binding .............................................................. 	600 00 	 Soo 00 

Printing, stationery and equipment .............................................. 	200 00 	 200 00 

Repairs and improvements ...................................................... 	300 00 	 600 Co 

Interest on mortgage ........................................................... 	syo 00 	 250 00 

Total ............................................................. 	$2,884 no 	I 	$2,908 Co 

Attest : 
WM. ELLIMAN, President, Flushing Library Association. 

WALTER L. BOGERT, Treasurer. 
AUGUST 5, 1899. 

No. 1390. 
LAW OFFICES OF MORTIMER C. ADDOMs, 

CORN EXCHANGE BANK BUILDING, Nos. II AND 13 WILLIAM STREET, 
NEW YORK, August 2, 1899. 

To the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York : 
GENTLEMEN-Pursuant to subdivision 17, section 194 of the Laws of 1882, and of section 

1466 of the same act, as the First Directress of The New York Magdalen Benevolent Society, I 
have the honor to inform you that the estimated number of females committed to this institution 
for the year Igoo, will be twenty-five (25), at one hundred and ten dollars (;uo) per annum for 
each female, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twenty-seven hundred and fifty dollars 
($2,750), for which said sum the said society hereby makes application for an appropriation from 
your Honorable Board. 

Yours very respectfully, 
FRANCES A. ELY, 

First Directress, The New York Magdalen Benevolent Society. 

No. 1391. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York . 

GEc rLEttEN-The Children's Fold of the City of New York respectfully applies for the 
usual appropriation by your Honorable Board in its behalf, viz., seventeen thousand dollars 
($17,000), for the ensuing year, reference being had to section 5 of subdivision 22 of section 230 
of the Charter of The City of New York, chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, and begs to submit a 
statement in regard to its work, as follows : 

This institution was established about thirty-three years ago. Until the time of his death 
(about 1894) the Rev. Thomas M. Peters, D. D., was the president. He was widely known as 
connected with charities affecting children. 

The objects of the institution are the maintenance, training and education of destitute chil-
dren. The antecedents of these children are carefully inquired into by the institution, for the 
purpose of determining whether they are destitute and proper objects of charity. An examina-
tion of like character is conducted by the Commissioner of Charities of this City, and all children 
for whose support any portion of the City's appropriation is drawn, have first been received and 
accepted as City charges by the Commissioner of Charities, or committed by magistrates. 

The institution is under the supervision of the State Board of Charities, and its work has 
been generally commended, and in particular by the Department of Charities of this City. 

It has under its care some seventy girls in its house on One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street, 
near St. Nicholas avenue, this City, and about one hundred boys at Mount Minturn, Elmsford, 
Westchester County, New York. We have there two cottages in which are maintained these one 
hundred boys ; also a chapel and school-house, superintendent's and reception house, and an 
infirmary, with woods and fields for the boys' playground. This plant has been paid for. The 
moneys received by the City have been expended solely toward the maintenance of the children. 

The policy of keeping the boys in cottage families of from forty to sixty each and in the 
country, has proved to be wise. Since the boys have been removed from the city to the country 
their general health has much improved (we have not had a case of serious illness among them for 
nearly four years), and they leave us better fitted in consequence to battle in the world. 

The cottage system which we maintain and the necessary school for the boys in the country 
necessitates a larger per capita cost of maintenance than under a system by which all the children 
are gathered together under one roof in this City and attend the public schools. From experience 
the trustees believe this additional cost to be warranted by results. 

No trustee or officer of the institution receives any compensation for his services. 
The difference between the amount granted to us by the City and the actual expense of con-

ducting the institution is contributed by its friends. 
We respectfully request, therefore, that the same appropriation which has heretofore been 

made, namely, seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) (on the basis of two dollars per week per 
child) may, in the discretion of the Board, be deemed proper to be made for the coming year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
AUGUST 4, 1899. 	 CHARLES B. MEYER, President. 

THE CHILDREN'S FOLD, 
Visitor-Rt. Rev. H. C. Potter, D. D. 
President-Charles B. Meyer, No. 99 Cedar street. 
Vice Presidents-William Alexander Smith, Herman C. Von Post, Woodbury G. Langdon. 
Treasurer-C. W. Maury, No. 58 Exchange place. 
Secretary-Benjamin W. Schwab, No. 2 Bowling Green, 
Trustees-James Pott, Twenty-second street and Fourth avenue ; Woodbury G. Langdon, 

No. 71g Fifth avenue ; H. C. Von Post, No. 32 West Fifty-seventh street ; Henry J. Cammann, 
No. 309 West Seventy-first street ; William M. Kingsland, No. it Broadway ; Hon. A. S. 
Hewitt, No. 17 Burling slip ; William Alexander Smith, No. is Wall street ; William R. Peters, 
No. 47 Cedar street ; William Harold Brown, No. 127 West Forty-third street ; George C. 
Kobbe, No. 44 Wall street ; Robert B. Suckley, No. 15 Cortlandt street ; C. W. Maury, No. 58 
Exchange place ; August T. Gillender, No. I Nassau street ; Charles B. Meyer, No. gg Cedar 
street ; Rev. John P. Peters, No. 223 West Ninety-ninth street ; Cortlandt Field Bishop, No. 13 
Madison avenue ; Andrew C. Zabriskie, No. 2 West Thirty-sixth street ; Rev. William M. 
Grosvenor, No. 209 Madison avenue ; Howard Townsend, No. 32 Nassau street ; John T. 
Atterbury, No. 13 West Forty-ninth street, Benjamin W. Schwab, No. 2 Bowling Green. 

No. 1392. 
HoL'sE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD, BROOKLYN, N. Y., 

July, 1899. 
DEPARTJIENTAL ESTIMATE. 

	

Salaries-Chaplain and Physician ............................................. 	$1,300 00 

	

Wagesto workmen (7)  ....................................................... 	4,472  00 

	

Coal and gas ............................................................... 	5,000 00 

Insurance.. 	.. 	 loo 00 

	

Provisions and supplies, including bedding and clothing ......................... 	35,E  00 

$45,772  00 

The following are additional expenses not included in the above. The figures vary each 
year, and we do not know what the amount will be for igoo, but we give the average sum : 

	

Repairs, about .. ........................................................... 	$8,000 00 

	

Medicines, about ............................................................ 	1,200  00 

	

Books and stationery .... .................................................... 	goo 00 

	

Dentistry ................................................................... 	350 00 

	

Occulist .................................................................... 	125 00 

$10,575 00 

Respectfully, 
Sister M. JOACHIM, Treasurer. 

No. 1393. 
NORWEGIAN LUTHERAN DEACONESSES' HOME AND HOSPITAL, 

CORNER FORTY-SIXTH STREET AND FOURTH AVENUE, 
BROOKLYN, July 31, 1899• 

To the Muniripal Assembly, New York City. 
GENTLEMEN-In obedience to the circular to hospitals issued by the Department of Finance, 

I hereby inclose an extract from the latest annual report of the Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' 
Home and Hospital, Fourth avenue and Forty-sixth street, Brooklyn, showing the expenditures 
for the fiscal year of December 1, 1897, to November 30, 1898, to have been eleven thousand 
eight hundred and nineteen dollars and eighty-one cents ($t i,81g.8t). 

As an additional flat has recently been rented for the sisters in order to save as much room as 
possible for patients in the hospital, and as the number of sisters is increasing, we estimate that 
the expenses for the present year will amount to twelve thousand three hundred dollars ($12,300)• 

Respectfully, 
GABRIEL FEDDE, Treasurer. 

EXPENDITURES OF THE NORWEGIAN LUTHERAN DEACONESSES' HOME AND HOSPITAL FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR OF DECEMBER 1, 1897, TO NOVEMBER 30, 1898. 

Toprovisions. 	......................... ............................... 	$5,009 12 

	

Light and fuel .......................................................... 	634 42  

	

Rent .................................................................. 	204 00 

	

House repair ............................................................ 	89 200 

	

Furniture and bedding ................................................... 	321 48 

	

Medical supplies ........................................................ 	t 4 

	

Ambulance ............................... .............................. 	325 08 

	

Printing and stationery  ................................................... 	85 20 

	

Telephone tax ........................................................... 	98 30 

	

Traveling expenses ...................................................... 	255 60 
Insurance............................................................... 106  50 

	

Out-door poor ........................................................... 	392 98 

	

Sisters' clothing expenses ................................................. 	1,578  00 

	

Servants' salaries and help .................. .......................... .. 	1,553 00 

	

Sundries ................................................................ 	192  75 

$11,819 Si 

GABRIEL FEDDE, Treasurer. 
No. 1394. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY OF THE CITY OF BROOKLYN, 
ATLANTIC AVENUE, CORNER KINGSTON, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

July 28, 1898. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-In response to your request to prepare an estimate of the amount required for 

the care and support of the inmates of this institution, as provided by law, in and for the year 
1900, we beg to submit the following : We received from The City of New York- 
October 20, 1898. Pro rata amount of State excise moneys for the year 1897, under 

	

chapter 996, Laws of 1896, and chapter 378, Laws of 1897 ................... 	$7,173 98 
January 28, 18g. From distribution of Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

among charitable institutions of the Borough of Brooklyn, under chapter 996, 

	

Laws of 1896, and chapter 378, Laws of 1897 ............................... 	1,298 21 
June 13, tSqq. From Board of Estimate and Apportionment, under chapters 378 

	

and 52$, Laws of 1897 ............... ................................... 	1,500  00 

	

Amount required for care and support of inmates for 1900 ........................ 	$9,972 12 

In addition to the care and support of the children, we maintain a day-school for 
their education, for which we received from the Board of Education, until the 
year 1898, under section ii, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, an average amount 

	

annually of ............................................................. 	$5.°°° ° 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7265 

Amount required for school purposes for year 1900, say ............ ............. 	$5,400 Co 
Amount required for care and support, as above ....... ........................ 	9,972 12 

$15,372 12 

NOTE.-We have not received appropriations from the Board of Education for the years 
1898 and 1899-say $10,000. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JANE V. PALMER, Treasurer. 

No. 1395. 
NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB, 

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THIRD STREET AND GRAND BOULEVARD, 
NEW YORK, August 15, 1899. 

To the Munic, al Assembly of The City of New York: 
In accordance with the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, I herewith 

forward to your Honorable Body a duplicate of estimate for tuition fees, under existing provisions 
of the law, that will be required to meet the appointments to this institution, already made or 
pending, for the ensuing year. 

The original estimate has been forwarded to the Comptroller of The City of New York, 
agreeable to resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, as passed June 8, 1899. 

Respectfully yours, 
ENOCH HENRY CURRIER, Principal. 

THE NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB. 

ESTIMATE FOR 1899-1900. 

List of pupils from New York County appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruc- 
tion of the Deaf and Dumb by the authority of the Commissioners of Charities and Correction, 
who are to receive education and support in accordance with the
of 1863, and chapter 72 r, Laws of 1867, and chapter 253, Laws 

rovisions of chapter 325, Laws 
of 1874, and chapter 213 Laws of 

1875, and chapter 615, Laws of 1886, and chapter 36, Laws of 1892, at $300 per annum 

August 31, 1899. 
Herman Plapinger. Joseph Hynes. *Rachel Goldberg. 
Charles Seigel. Betsy Fink. *Goldie Rosenswaite. 
Samuel Meyers. Max Weisberg. *Frederica Smith. 
Alfred Holzheimer. Sarah Kaplowitz. *Dora Guttenburg. 
Albert Zwicker. Abram L.Chaimowitz. *Santina LaSpisa. 
Barney Neyvers. William Aufort. *Frederick Trinks. 
John Agresto. Moses Naidenberg. *Alice Berg. 
Katie Mohr. Harry Barnett. *Alfred Neis. 
Charles IIoone. Edward Ohland. *Florence Gilmour. 
Sarah Rubin. Helena Berg. *Edwin Zwetschkenbaum. 
Arthur Ellison. Angelo Polino. *Flora Herter. 
Thomas Travers. Alfred F. Schoenewald. *Julia Heine. 
Frank Carley. Fred'k C. Hencke. *William Burke. 
Sophie Kneuppel. Henry Scherer. *Isadore Reickert. 
Joseph Bolitzer. Lisa Helfand. Joseph Dennan. 
Katie Chri,tgau. Vincenzo Vitalo. Hubert Lieberz, Jr. 
Ida Socoloff. Harry Blechner. Cecilia Gilmour. 
Solomon Zimmerman. Peter Ehnes. Lena Lipman. 
Richard W. Byron, Jr. Samuel Petetsky. Albert C. Gunter. 
Harry Grossman. Albert E. Dirkes. Louis Rothkrug. 
Louise Lee. William Kreiger. Abram Mofsovitz. 
Samuel Krumholz. Max Luhin. Dora Oaker. 
Emily Thorman. George M. Gilmour. Anna Klaus. 
Annie Schoen. Otto J. Stahl. Hannah Schwinger. 
acob Friedman. Willia 	E. Staak. William E. Benjamin Goldstein. 

J 	Seandel. Edward Bahr. Rebecca Halpern. 
Morris l'lapinger. Richard Thompson. Minnie Pincus. 
Isaac Zwicker. Christ. C. Sonneborn. Wilhelm F. Housmann. 
Charles Lydon. Louis Weiss. *Jacob Miller, Jr. 
George Schwefringhaus. Fannie Borland. *Annie Simrin. 
Robert Finkelstein. Louis Kerner. *Tresse Russo. 
Eveline Skoien. Frida Rothstein. *Max Loudon. 
Sarah Prager. Bertha Levy. *Richard D. Slaight. 
John ).O'Brien. Nita Millington. *Cecilia Dale. 
Leopold Frey. John Bohlman, Jr. •Sarah Rozinsky. 
Annie Gemer. Emil Clere. *Rachel Cohen. 
Jacob Lovitch. Nathan Mofsovitz. *Dora Rosenbaum. 
Robert Limmer. Moses Eisen. *Mollie Presser. 
George Steinhauser. Leonard Kramer. •Mary Delaney. 
Chaim Schatzkin. Agnes Murphy. *Rossie Manzi. 
William Rabenstein. Louis Jacobs. *Mary Smith. 
Sarah Zablow. Charles Diedrich. 
Mier Blaustein. Isadore Levitch. 

ESTIMATE, 1899-1900. 
List of pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb, who are to be supplied with clothing by the order of the Superintendent of Public Instruc- 
tion, at the expense of the County of New York, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 386, 
Laws of 1864, at $30 per annum : 

Stamm. Joseph David Kalen. Mary Tanzas. 
enry Powell. Jahn N. Cullimore. Eli Magerski. 

August Muhlbach. Samuel M. Friedman. Henry Plapinger. 
Benjamin Silvermond. Kate Cheren. Mamie Collender. 
Minnie Levin. John Heil, Jr. Benjamin Goldwater. 
Alfred G. Stern. Alexander Seigel. Robert Rainbird. 
Seligman Gerson. William C. Brown. Lillie Jacobs. 
James McBride. William 1. Schwerskin. Michael Elliott. 
Frederick G. King. John Keiser. Golde Rubin. 
David Burt. Elsa A. Hoenack. Fannie L. Bohart. 
Abram Chaimowitz. George A. Refieke. Sadie Koplik. 
Kate Ehrlich. David Hurewitz. Samuel Goldstein. 
Lester Jarboe. Louis Cohen. Samuel Cohen. 
Harry A. Donald. Adolph Buhl. Golde Narkir. 
Florence M. Byron. Addie Woolf. Eva Sherman. 
Stafford Dingman. Mary Hoffman. Elise A. Miller. 
Diedrich Pape. ohn J. Sorenson. 

Louis 
Fannie Freund. 

Barnett Zwoffe. Reauty. Kate Bredemeyer. 
George W. Rau. Louis Hatowsky. Arthur L. Hurson. 
Barbara Hatter. Margaret I. Muller. Julius Byck. 
Edward Rappholdt. ames J. Seelig. 

Rose 
Archibald E. Rapson. 

Ida Bucher. Mishnum. Mabel Finnell. 
William Lamprecht. Christina M. Peter. Annie Bonoff. 
Kate McGirr. Annie Stingman. Vernon S. Birck. 
Henry Dorst. Harry Simon. Amelia Attig. 
Alice Judge. Grace Burdette. Anton 'l'anzas. 
James Burke. Edward McGovern. Hannah Frey. 
Sofia Ferdman. Frank Girsch. Rosa Scherer. 
Mali Rosenberg. Herman Sheinholtz. Florence E. Brown. 
Chester M. Isbel. Frederick Wink. Joseph Zeiss. 
Sophia Frankel. Cora M. Kingsley. Sarah Lubliner. 
Frederick Bachman. Elizabeth Thadwald. Solomon Hurewitz. 
Charles Ackerman. Harry Holmes. Sorina E. Plant. 
Frederick Satow. William Renner. Robert Annett. 
Matthew H. Morrison. Minnie L. Walker. Mendel Rosenberg. 
Lorenz Heuser. Charles T. Romaine. Joseph Lykes. 
Jennie Schaechter. Henry Droppe. Maurice Littman. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Summary. 
127 County Pupils, at $3oo per annum ................. 	................. .... 	$38,100 00 
iii State Pupils, at $30 per annum ............................................ 3,330 00 

Total................ ......................................... $41,430 00 

ESTIMATE FOR 1899-1900. 
List of pupils from Kings County, appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction 

of the Deaf and Dumb, by the authority of the Commissioners of Charities and Correction, who 
are to receive education and support in accordance with the provisions of chapter 325, Laws of 

1863, and chapter 721, Laws of 1867, and chapter 253, Laws of 1874, and chapter 213, Laws of 
1875, and chapter 615, Laws of 1886, and chapter 36, Laws of 1892, at $300 per annum: 

August 31, 1899. 
Louis H. Kutner. Nathan Charr. Ruby M. Bier. 
Frederick Griffiths. Ida M. Schulte. Samuel Kreinik. 
Fannie Weshler. *Bessie Lockwood. Mary Schultz. 
Clarence Doughty. *Lucy Conly. Charles Weimuth. 
Joseph Grossman. *Susie Golden. Louis Davis. 
Frances Mears. "Jennie Hughes. Elizabeth Prins. 
Edith V. Pedlowe. *Maggie Murtaugh. Susan M. Adcock. 
Marguerite Gordon. *Ruth Arnold. David Wax. 
Edward Deane. *Albert Wood. Moses Sammovich. 
Henry Andes. Adelaide Honstrater. Angelina Quartucci. 
Thomas Gaimaro. George K. S. Gompers. Anna H. Engelhardt. 
Ella Pfurr. Dehna Pearce. Annie E. Frank. 
Oscar Foland. Ida Wootten. *Maud Emrick. 
Lillie S. Berg. John G. Lange. *Martha Muller. 
Paul Gaflney.  Frank M. Nimme. *John H. Camrnan, Jr. 
George F. Oberbeck. Frank T. Lux. *Fred. Lux. 
William D. Bergman. Alfred J. Lyons. *Thomas F. Harrison. 
Samuel Camman. Charles H. Miller. *Arthur Pinder. 
Joseph Gabryelewicz. 

ESTIMATE 1899-1900. 

List of Pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb, who are to be supplied with clothing by the order, of the 	Superintendent of Public 
Instruction, at the expense of the County of Kings, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 
386, Laws of 1864, at $30 per annum: 
Solomon A. Gompers. Hannah Klain. Carl A. Berg. 
Herman A. Peterson. Frederick Einsfeld. William Hefferman. 
George Wigley. Israel Kaplowitz. Jessie F. Hicks. 

Robert H. Anderson. Thomas Geffres. Frida Kugler. 
Felix M. E. Berg. Max Gonzenbach. William O. Fish. 
Charles J. Pightling. Gilbert C. Willetts. Benjamin Taran. 
Morris Tofsky. Annie C. Miller. James Moriarity. 
Jennie Bolender. Samuel Greenberg. Adolph Duerr. 
Louise S. Turner. Fannie Lipnitsky. Jacob Amnuth. 
Samuel J. Dyer, Jr. Edward Zundt. Frank Fluhr. 
Oscar W. Wahlstrom. Abraham Haischober. Alfred G. Barry. 
Samuel D. Smith. Gertrude Turner. James O'Donnell. 
Hetwich Hutschenreuter. Walter Barnett. Ruth Bennett. 
Paul O. F. Berg. Frederick M. Nimmo. Elizabeth Dailey. 
Winnie Clark. Dora Hopfer. John Mason. 
James Gaffney. Samuel Tompeto. Edward Matthias. 
Florence A. Mason. Benjamin Osterman. Peter Neder. 
Amelia Neder. Israel S. Solomon. William Aalbue. 

KINGS COUNTY. 

Summary. 
55 County Pupils, at $300 per annum ......................................... 	$16,500 00 
54 State Pupils, at $30 per annum .......................................... . 	1,6zo 00 

	

Total...................................... ................... 	$18,120 00 

ESTIMATE FOR 1899-1900. 
List of pupils from Richmond County, appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruc-

tion of the Deaf and Dumb by the authority of the Commissioner of Charities and Correction, 
who are to receive education and support in accordance with the provisions of chapter 325, Laws 
of 1863, and chapter 721, Laws of 1867, and chapter 253, Laws of 1874, and chapter 213, Laws 
of 1875, and chapter 615, Laws of 1886, and chapter 36, Laws of 1892, at $300 per annum 

August 31, 1899. 

Bruno Dornblut. 	 Caroline Palmieri. 	 Frederick G. Fancher. 
List of pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb who are to be supplied with clothing by the order of the Superintendent of Public Instruc-
tion, at the expense of the County of Richmond, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 
386, Laws of 1864, at $30 per annum : 
Lillian Dornblut. 	 Sarah McKeown. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Summary. 
3 County pupils at $300 per annum ............................................ 	$goo 00 
2 State pupils at $30 per annum ............................................... 	60 00 

Total ... 	...................................................... 	$96o 00 

ESTIMATE FOR 1899-1900. 

List of pupils from Queens County, appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction 
of the Deaf and Dumb by the authority of theCommissioner of Charities and Correction, who are 
to receive education and support in accordance with the provisions of chapter 325, Laws of 1863, 
and chapter 721, Laws of 1867, and chapter 253, Laws of 1874, and chapter 213, Laws of 1875, 
and 615, Laws of 1886, and chapter 36, Laws of 1892, at $300 per annum 

August 31, 1899. 

Albert Downs. 	 *John Hager, Jr. 	 Estelle Maus. 
Arnold Amman. 	 William F. Siebel. 	 *Stephen Nellerson. 

List of pupils appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb 
who are to be supplied with clothing by the order of the Superintendent of Public Instruction at 
the expense of the County of Queens, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 386, Laws of 
1864, at $30 per annum : 
Emil Mayer. 	 Daisy L. Peck. 	 Carrie B. Van Valkenburg. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
Summary. 

6 County pupils, at $300 per annum ...........................................$1,800 00 
3 State pupils, at $30 per annum .............................. ............... 	go 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	00 $ 1,890  

RECAPITULATION. 

New York County. 
127 County pupils at $300 per annum ............................... .......... 	$38,100 00 
III State pupils at $30 per annum ............................................. 	3,330 00 

Kings County. 
55 County pupils at $300 per annum ..................... ..................... 	16,500 00 
54 State pupils at $3o per annum ......... .................................... 	1,920 00 

Queens County. 
6 County pupils at $300 per annum ........... ................................ 	1,800 00 
3 State pupils at $3o per annum....... 	... 	............................ 	90 00 

Richmond County. 
3 County pupils at $300 per annum ............................................ 900 00 

2 State pupils at $3o per annum ............................................... 	60 00 

	

Total.................................... ....... ............. 	$62,400 00 

No. 1503. 
THE NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY, 

OFFICE, No. 415 BROOME STREET, 	~C 
NEW YORK, August IO. 1899. 

The Municipal Assembly, City Hall, New York City: 
GENTLEMEN-By request of the Comptroller of The City cf New York, I forward to you, 

a copy of the estimate of expenses for the year i9co, of the New York Catholic Protectory, made 
to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Very respectfull yours, 
GEO. B. ROBINSON, President. 

NEW YORK, August 7, 1899. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Camplroller, City of New York. 

DEAR SIR-In compliance with the rules contained in the resolution of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, embraced in your communication of the date of July 6, duly received, the 

* Applications made and appointments pending. 	 I 	• Applications made and appointments pending. 



7266 	 THE CITY 

Managers of the New York Catholic Protectory hereby respectfully submit the following statement 
and requisition. 

By section I, chapter 428 of the Laws of 1867, the sum of one hundred and ten dollars 
($I to) per capita, of the average number of persons annually maintained in said institution, was 
authorized and directed to be raised in the same manner, and applied in the same way, as is 
required by section I, chapter 647 of the Laws of 1866. 

Considering the provisions of said act, and the number of children now in the institution, 
there will be required for the year igoo the sum of two hundred and ninety-seven thousand 
dollars (E297,Q0o). 

This requisition is based on an estimate of two thousand seven hundred (2,700) children, as 
the average number to be maintained during the year igoo. 

This estimate and requi.ltion is made to include the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, 
the Borough of Brooklyn, the Borough of Queens and the Borough of Richmond; the amount 
estimated for each borough is as follows : 

FOR THE BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
Twenty-four hundred and fifty children (2,450). 

Two hundred and sixty-nine thousand five hundred dollars ....................... $269,500 oo 

FOR THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
One hundred and fifty children (150). 

Sixteen thousand five hundred dollars .......................................... 	16,5oo 00 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Tenchildren (to) ............................................................ 	i,IOO 00 

FOR THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Twenty-five children (25). 

Twenty-seven hundred and fifty dollars ........................................ 2,750 00 

FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Thirty children (30). 

Thirty-three hundred dollars .................................................. 3,300 00 
FOR THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Twenty children (20). 
Twenty-two hundred dollars .................................................. 2,200 00 

FOR THE SCHOOL BOARD, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Fifteen children (t5). 

Sixteen hundred and 	fifty dollars .............................................. I,65o eo 

	

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 	1899. 
Lack of shoes and proper clothing, and the impossibility of regular attendance excludes the 
children who attend our schools from admission to the public schools of the City. 

While the item of salaries for our teachers may seem large, it will be found to be only what is 
required, as the Board of Education limits the number of pupils under the care of one teacher. 
The salaries also are on a lower scale than those in the public schools, averaging only $425. The 
moral results of our work cannot be estimated in dollars and cents. as the teachers visit the scholars 
in their homes and try in every way to elevate the family, which often belongs to the most degraded 
class. 

We feel that our Society is doing an important work in the betterment and uplifting of an 
unfortunate class of our citizens, and we earnestly hope that our customary appropriation may not 
be reduced or cut off and our work proportionately curtailed. 

EFFE V. V. KNOX, Treasurer. 

AMERICAN FEMALE GUARDIAN SOCIETY AND HOME FOR THE FRIENDLESS, 
No. 29 EAST TWENTY-NINTH STREET AND NO. 32 EAST THIRTIETH STREET, 

NEw YORK, August 31, 1899. 
The annual appropriation from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment by act of the Legis-

lature, chapter 378, Laws of 1897: 

	

Appropriation . 	.. 	........................................................ 	$25,000 00 

	

Public School Fund 	.................................................. 	24,6q8 34 

	

Court for Board of Children .................................................. 	15,587 80 

For the year 1898 ..............................................$65,286 14 

Expenditures for the year I898 

	

Salaries of Teachers of thirteen schools ......... .......................... 	$39,076 63 

	

Salaries and wages of Employees and Servants .... ........................ 	9,743 37 

	

Supplies. 	..................................................... 	7,733 10 

	

Rent of school building ................ ................................. 	9,580 00 

	

Allother purposes ....................................................... 	23,535 47 

$89,668 57 

Balance met by private contributions- 

	

Children supported in the Home .......................................... 	237 

	

Children on register in schools ............................................ 	7,556 

No. 1559. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, 

CITY HALL, NEW YORK, 
August 18, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York. 
GENTLEMEN-In reply to circular letter received from Hon. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller, on 

July 6, 1899, requesting me to transmit to your Honorable B-)d~y an estimate of the amount of 
the expenditures of the Municipal Assembly and City Clerk's office during the year Igoo, I have 
the honor to forward you the following estimate ; 

	

NAME. 	 POSITION. 	 I 1899. I 	1900.   

Total ......................................................... $297,000  00 

Yours very respectfully, 
For the Board of Managers of the New York Catholic Protectory, 

GEO. B. ROBINSON, President. 
No. 1504. 

FORT HAMILTON FREE LIBRARY. 
Estimate of Expenses of the Fort Hamilton Free Library for the Year 1900. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of /he City of New York 

SALARIES FOR- 	1900. 	1899. 

Miss Carrie Mayo, Librarian ................................................... $zo8 no $208 00 

Miss Lillian Mayo, Assistant Librarian ......................................... ,67 00 r6; 00 

Mrs. 	Cronin, Jaoitress ......................................................... ,20 00 120 00 

Total salaries ...................................................... $495 CO $495 on 

Other Expenses. 
For books.. 	........................................... 	....... 	........ $200 00 
Magazines and papers ........................................................ 25 00 
Binding and repairs to 	books ................................................. too 00 
Catal„guing .. 	... 	.. 	. 	........................................... 	....... 50 00 
Catak,,_ue cards and cabinet .................................................. 50 00 
Charging 	cards 	............................................................ 35 00 
Book 	covers ........................................... 	.................... 25 00 
Interest ........ 	........................................................... 50 00 
Fuel ....................................................................... 000 
Lights..................................................................... 40 00 
Insurance............... 	.................................................. 15 00 
Watertax .................................................... 	............. 13 00 
New shelving ............................... 	............................... 20 00 
Incidentals, including stationery, paste, supplies, repairs, etc ..................... 125 00 

Total ...................................... 	.................. 	$1,293 00 

See footnote. 

	

Salaries and other expenses in 1899, including putting in water, partly estimated... 	$1,325 00 

Appropriations to the Fort Hamilton Free Library for the Year 1899. 

	

Appropriated by the State of New York ................................ ....... 	$200 00 
Appropriated by The City of New York ..................... 	...... ... 	Boo 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$1,000 00 

	

Expenses (partly estimated) .................................................. 	$1,325 00 

	

Estimated deficit to be made up from local sources .............. ............... 	$325 00 

	

Deficit................................................................ .... 	$325 00 

Copy of Report of the Fort Hamilton Free Library to the Board of Regents of the State 
University for the Year ending July 1, 1899. 

Growth, volumes added) C'iven .............................................. 59 

	

( Bought ............................................. 	529 

588 

	

Size, volumes in the Library ............................................... . 	5,129 

	

Use, number of volumes issued during the year ................................. 	14,000 
Own Hours each week ..................................................... 52 

	

Expenses Salaries .......................................................... 	
8 00 $37 

Other expenses 	............. 	 737 00 

11,115 00 

	

Receipts, all sources ......................................................... 	$1,445 0x. 

N. B.-First six mouths covered by this report the Library was open three days per week. 
Last six months, seven days per week. 

No. 1533. 
AMERICAN FEMALE GUARDIAN SOCIETY AND HOME FOR THE FRIENDLESS, 

No. 29 EAST TWENTY NINTH STREET AND No. 30 EAST THIRTIETH Si REET, 
NEW YORK, September 2, 1899. 

Hon. .RANDOLPH GUGGENHEIMER, President, Municipal Assembly, City of New York: 
DEAR SIR-Complying with your request for a Statement concerning the extent and expenses 

of the work of our society, I submit the inclosed figures, based upon the statistics of previous-years. 
While agreeing with the oft-quoted argument that the City should educate its children, we 

claim that tbo cFools under our care reach a class for whom, at present, there is no provision. 

Municipal Assembly. 
Citycontingencies...... ...... ............,................... $2,500 00 $2,500 00 
Contingencies, City Clerk.................. ................... I,000 00 I,000 00 

Council. 
President of the Council ....... ................................ 5,000 Co S,000 00 
2S Councilmen, at $1,5oo per 

annum .................. ............................... 42,000 00 42,000 00 
Jocelyn Johnstone............ Private Secretary to President...... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
Maurice Ahern ............... Confidential Stenographer to Presi- 

dent .......................... 1,200 00 I,200 00 
John P. Corrigan. 	........... Chief Clerk 	..................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
W. L. D. O'Grady............ Document Clerk ................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 
William E. Kurz ............. Assistant Document Clerk......... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Albert E. Hull . 	............. Stenographer to the Council....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Michael C. Padden. 	......... Sergeant-at-Arms ................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Henry C. Eichenberger....... Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms........ .1,000 00 1,000 00 
John J. Shaughnessy.......... ........ I,000 00 1,000 00 
William L. Wright.......... . 	 ....... 1,000 00 1,000 Oct 
Patrick J. Murray........... ....... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
John J. Hughes ............. " 

Attendant  ............ 	
...... 1,000 00 1,000 00 

I,000 Co I,000 00 
.............. ...... Page... 	...... 	 ... .. 	.............. 600 00 600 00 

s acancy ...................... 

as 	................  . 600 0o fioo o0 
D.J. Woelper ............... urnal Clerk 	.... 	.............. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Vacancy .................... Ordinance Clerk ................. I,200 00 1,200 00 

City Clerk's Of)ice. 
P. J. Scully .................. City Clerk....................... 

First 	f leputy ..................... 
7,000 00 7,000 00 

Nicholas J. Hayes............ 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Thomas B.Jones ............. Cashier.......................... I,500 00 1,500 00 

Custodian ....................... 2,000 00 2.000 00 
.a 	 ........... ..... 	.. " 	....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
ac 1,000 00 1,00000 

Charles B. Morton............ Ck 	........................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
James H. Cross 	............ 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Jeanette Appelboom......... Stenographer and Typewriter..... 416 ao 520 00 
Adolphus E. Karelsen....... . Clerk. 	............... ... 	....... 	 . 2,080 00 2,080 00 

Vacancy ..................... 

Vacancy ..................... Engrossing Clerk................. t,000 00 1,000 00 

Borough of Brcoklyn- 
2,500 00 2,500 00 V. Scully........... 

J
Joseph 

E.Renne 
Clerk ............................ 
Custodian. 1,252 00 1,252 00 Fames 

rancis W. Weeks Messenger . i,2oO oo 1,200 00 

Borough of The Bronx- 
Maurice T. Ward............ Deputy City Clerk.. .............. 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Borough of Queens- 
Thomas J. McGraw.......... .   2,000 00 2,000 00 

Borough of Richmond- 

Deputy City Clerk.................. . 

Michael J. Collins............ Deputy City Clerk ................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Board of Aldermen. 
6o 	Aldermen, at $I,000 per ............................... 6o,000 00 60,000 oo 
annum..................... 

M. F. 	Blake ................. Clerk, Board of Aldermen......... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
D. W.F. McCoy.............. Deputy Clerk .................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
F. J. Martin ................. Document Clerk................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
C. A. Glaser . 	............... Ordinance Clerk.................. r,2ox 00 1,200 00 
Vacancy .. 	................. Commissioner of Deeds Clerk...... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
M. M. Sheridan .............. Journal Clerk.................... I,2oo 0o I,2oo 00 
T. C. Wasserman......... 	... Assistant Clerk ................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
C. R.Shopland ............. .................. 1,000 00 1,000 00 
J. N. Chester ............... " 	............... r,000 00 1,000 00 
G. P. Osborne ................ Engrossing Clerk................ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Stuart Harris ............... " 	................ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
P. 	Baer. 	............... Librarian. 	.. 	... 	...... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Charles J. Doran............ Stenographer and Typewriter..... r,2oo 00 1,200 00 
Thomas A. Coakley.......... Sergeant-at-Arms .... 	............ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
John Maguire ................ Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms......... I,zoo 00 1,200 00 
W illiam V. Elliot ............. ` 	 ........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Thomas H. Kennedy........ " 	....... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Peter F. Betsch.......... ........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
George H. Brennan ........ " 	....... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
William F. O'Connor........ " 	 ....... 1,000 00 1,000 00 



IChief of Bureau ................................. ............ 
I Deputy or Assistant to the Chief............................... 
ICompiler of Statistics, etc. 	...... 	............. .......... 
2 Statisticians At ($1,200 each), first grade........................ 
3 Statisticians at ($1,000 each), second grade...................... 
iStatistical Draughtsman....................................... 
iTypewriter, etc .............................................. 
ITypewriter, etc 	... 	................................... . 
2 Junior Clerks($600 each) ..................................... 
2 Office Boys ($3oo) each ........................................ 

]goo. 1899. 

$3.500  00 $3,500 00 
2,500 00 ........ 
2,000 00 1,200 00 
2,400 00 2,400 00 
3,000 00 ........ 
1,500 00 ........ 
1,20000 ... 

70000 60000 
1,200 00 ........ 

6o000 30000 

Amount, Estimated, Required for the Year. 

AMOUNT 

SALARIES, 	APPRO- 
I 	PRIATED, 

SALARIES, 
1899. 

TITLE. 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27. 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7267 

NAME. POSITION. 1899. Ig00. 

Board of f Aldermen. 
John Mooney ................ Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms........ $I,000 oo $1,000 00 
William S. Low .............. " 	 . 	... 1,000 00 I,000 00 

$199,948 00 $200,052 00 
Inspectors 	and 	Sealers 	of 

Weights and Measures. 
to Inspectors, 	at 	$1,200 per 

annum ... 	........ ............................... 12,000 00 12,000 00 
to Sealers, at $1,500 per an- 

num ...................... ............................. 15,000 00 15,000 00 

	

Total ........................................ ....1$226,948 00 	$227,052 00 

The vacancies shown in above estimate are caused by the removal of temporary appointments 
under the requirements of the Civil Service regulations. The positions vacated are absolutely 
essential to the proper conduct of the business of this Department and will be filled from eligible 
lists when presented. 

The total amount asked for is the same as that allowed for 1899. 
Respectfully, 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

No. I56o. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, August 31, 1899. 
To the Municipal Assembly, City Hall: 

GENTLEMEN -In accordance with the provisions of the Charter of The City of New York, I 
herewith transmit estimate required to conduct the business of this office during the year 1900, 
together with the amount awarded for the year 1899 : 

	

ie99. 	1900. 
President .. ........ .. 	.. ................................... 	 $5,000 00 
Secretary, Stenographer, Clerks, etc ....... ...... 	............. 	6,800 oo 	8,500 00 
Contingencies .................................................. 300 00 	500 00 

$12,100 00 $14,000 00 

The amount required for the year lgoo to be distributed as follows : 
President .................................................................. 	$5.000 00 
Secretary .. 	............................................................. 	3,500 00 
Private Secretary ............................................................ 	1,200 00 
Stenographer ............................................................... 	1,400 00 
Investigator of Complaints ................................................... 	I,000 00 
Contingencies ............................................................... 	5oo 00 

$12,600 co 
Additional Clerk ........................................ 	.................. 	1,400 00 

$14,000 00 

There has been a large increase in the volume of business transacted in the office of the 
President of the Borough of Manhattan for the year 1899 over that of 1898. The present office 
force being inadequate to properly conduct the business of the office, I ask, therefore, that provi-
sion be made which will enable me to employ an additional clerk and to remunerate the present 
office force in a manner commensurate with the amount of work done. 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
Yours very truly, 

JAMES J. COOGAN, President, Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 1561. 
DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR THE YEAR 1900, COMPARED WITH THE AMOUNT ALLOWED 

FOR 1899, OF THE BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL STATISTICS. 

NEW YORK, August 30, 1899. 
Honorable Municipal Assembly 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with a request of Hon. Bird S. Color, Comptroller of The City 
of New York, contained in a circular letter dated July 6, 1899, which calls for an estimate in 
writing of the amount of expenditures, specifying in detail the objects thereof, required by the 
Bureau, together with a statement of each of the salaries of the officers, clerks, employees and 
subordinates, I have the honor to submit the following : 

This Bureau is charged under chapter 378, section 128 of the Laws of 1897, with the collec-
tion, keeping and publishing of such statistical data relating to The City of New York as shall be 
deemed of utility or interest to the City Government or its citizens ; under section 137 of the 
above-mentioned chapter, it is required to publish annually, with the approval of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, "A volume to be known as ' Municipal Statistics of The City of New 
York,' and in this volume the Statistical Commission shall publish, in so far as it may deem 
advisable, the results attending the work of the various departments of the City Government for the 
preceding calendar year, and such other sta istical information and facts relating to The City of 
New York, or its inhabitants, as it may deem of public interest, etc." 

In order to increase the efficiency of this Bureau and to perform the duties required of it in a 
proper manner, and in accordance with the provisions of sections 128, 136 and 137 of chapter 
376 of the Laws of 1897, an appropriation for salaries of $18,600, and a contingent fund of $500, 
making a total of $Ig,Ioo, will, I believe, be required for the year lgoo, as follows: 

Estimated Number of Assistants, with their Salaries, for the Year igoo, Compared with the 
Salaries of the Assistants for the Year 1899 According to the Last Monthly Pay-roll, 
Together with the Total Amount Allowed. 

Chief of Bureau ................................................ 	$3,500 00 	$3,500 00 
Clerks, Assistants, etc .......................................... 	15,100 00 	7,200 00 

	

Total for salaries .................................. $t8,600 00 	$10,700 00 
Contingencies ................................................. 	5oo 00 	500 00 

Total salaries and contingencies ...................... $19,100 001 $11,200 00  

the City Government, renders it necessary that this office should have it careful and adequate force 
to perform this duty atisfactor ly ; and an intelligent, painstaking and trustworthy corps of assist-
ants are necessary to perform the duties required of them. 

In addition to the publication of statistics relating to The City of New York, frequent requests 
are made to this Bureau for information relating to this City by its citizens and by officials of the 
United States Government and also of American and foreign states and cities, and in furnishing 
this information a certain amount of the time of the assistants of the Bureau is required. 

Bureaus of Statistics have existed in forei.,n countries for several years past, and it is essential 
that this Bureau should equal them at its commencement and profit by their experience. There 
are but two Bureaus of Statistics in the United States, and these are in the cities of Boston and 
New York. 

This Bureau contemplates making a monthly report, giving an abstract of the statistics of the 
work done by each of the City Departments for this period, when it obtains a sufficient number of 
assistants. 

The amount which may remain unexpended of the appropriation of 1899, at the end of the 
year, will probably be $I,5OO. 

The estimate of help submitted for the year 1900 provides for a deputy or assistant to the 
Chief of the Bureau. The details of this office demand so much of my personal attention that 
an assistant would enable me to devote more time to the actual statistical work of the Bureau. 
The Statistical Bureau of the Department of Health is provided with one Chief (Registrar of 
Records), who receives a salary of $4,000 per annum, and five Assistant Registrars (one in each 
borough), who receive an annual salary each of $3,000, or a total amount of $t9,000 annually, 
which is allowed to the heads of the Bureau, and which does not include the salaries of the clerks 
and other employees of the Bureau of Record. This is but one hundred dollars less than the 
total amount asxed for salaries and contingencies to carry on the work of this office for the year 
1900. 

The duties of the assistant or deputy to the Chief will be the supervi-ion of the general 
clerical work of the office ; also to keep the register of the record of efficiency, punctuality, 
attention and general good conduct of the employees of the Bureau, as required by Rule 36 of 
the Municipal Civil Service Commission. He will also take the place of and perform the duties 
of the Chiel of the Bureau in his absence, etc., and keep the record of expenditures, etc., of the 
Bureau. 

The duties of the compiler will be the collocating of the statistical work of the statisticians, 
which relates to The City.  of New York. reviewing and arranging it for the printer for publica- 
tion, and keep the register of general statistical information relating to The City of New York, 
examining and reviewing proof, and arranging matter for publication, and also perform other 
statistical work when required. This official ought to have a general knowledge of matters of 
statistical interest to the City Government and its citizens, and be familiar with the laws relating 
to the duties of the different departments of the City Government ; also have experience in 
editorial work, etc. 

One statistician familiar with designing statistical charts, a good penman and mathematician, 
and familiar with the use of logarithms, etc., etc. One capable of translating the German 
language would be of advantage to this Bureau, as would also be 

One statistician familiar with designing statistical charts, a good penman and mathematician, 
and familiar with the use of logari hms, etc., and capable of translating the French language. 

These statisticians ought to be desi,,nated by grade, and be expected to do the mathematical 
work of the Bureau, and review the statistics of the different departments as to their accuracy. 

The knowledge of other languages, in addition to those above mentioned, by statistical 
assistants, would enable this Bureau to watch the progress made in statistical work of foreign 
countries, and to take advantage of it. 

A statistical draughtsman is a new assistant that might be of assistance to the office ; such a 
person could be employed in making and designing charts of statistical work, making blue prints 
of tables, copying photographs of important City work, and drawing and designing any official 
work that might be assigned to him, etc. 

One assistant, a good and accurate penman and mathematician, to compile and copy 
statistics of births, marriages and deaths, sanitary observations, receive copy and arrange data 
relating to the water supply, parks, street pavements, buildings and sewers of the City, and any 
other matters relating to these branches of the City Government. 

One a•sistant whose duty would be the supervision of the s atistics relating to the adminis-
tration of the Police Department, the Judiciary and its various dep.irtments and branches 
(including criminal branches), and officers of the City, and with ability to cull and obtain any 
information of interest relating to these branches. 

One assistant whose duties would he to supervise the operation of the license laws ; to 
systematize and tabulate the records of the public schools and of the children attending them, 
and of the work of the Department of Education, a; well as the population of the City school 
age, and to keep informed of and preserve for reference all items of interest published relating to 
these branches. 

One assistant to perform the duty of supervising the franchises granted to corporations, and 
recording whether they shall have been put to use or not ; to keep an account of the municipal 
revenues and expenditures ; to supervi'.e the work of the administration -of the various City 
departments having charge of the expenditure of City moneys, and to the administration of the 
Tax Department, and to the health and indebtedness of the City ; and to prepare a general 
statement of the legislative enactment relating to the government of The City of New York, and 
to keep in proper form all printed matter relating to these subjects. 

One assistant whose duty would be to supervise the statistics of banks, trade and commerce, 
and other matters relating to this City which may be of interest to the City Government and its. 
citizens. 

An extra typewriter will be found useful in card and other indexing, filing papers, and to 
perform other office work. 

Junior clerks can be used for less important work than the statisticians or statistical assist-
ants, and would be useful in copying tables, inserting figures in blanks, etc., particularly those 
obtained from the United Slates and State reports which may contain official information relat-
ing to The City of New York ; looking after the stationery, blank forms, etc. 

Two office boys, whose work will be general office work, filing, copying, assorting papers, 
stamping books and papers received, etc., arranging books in the library, clipping official notices 
relating to the City Departments from the CITY RECORD, etc. 

All the above-menttoned assistants must perform any other work pertaining to the Bureau 
that they may be called upon to do by the Chief of the Bureau. 

Very respectfully submitted. 
Very respectfully yours, 

JOHN T. NAGLE, Chief of the Bureau of Municipal Statistics. 

No. 1562. 
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

NEW YORK, August 16, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-In submitting to you the Departmental Estimates of the County Clerk's Office 
for New York County for the year ,goo, I beg leave to state that said estimates are neither 
increased nor decreased in amounts as compared with the appropriations made for 1899. 

Respectfully yours, 
WM. SOHMER, County Clerk. 

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 
NEW YORK, September, 1899. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
GENTLEMEN-I have the honor to transmit herewith the estimate for the County Clerk's 

Office, New York County, for the year ,goo. 

	

Salary of County Clerk (chapter 299, Laws of 1884) ..............• 	 . 	$t5.000 00 
Salaries of Deputy Clerk, Comparing Clerks, Recording Clerks, Docket Clerks, 

Stenographer, Custodians, Messengers and Janitor (chapter 295, Laws of 1884), 
and two Clerks of Records of the old Superior and Common Pleas Courts 

	

(chapter 885, Laws of 1896) .............................................. 	6g,85o 00 

	

Salaries of Searching Department ............................................. 	18,980 00 
For contingencies . .......... ................ ................ 	........ . 	400 00 
Estimate of expenses necessary for carrying out the requirements of chapter 536, 

	

Laws of 1893, Chief Clerks, Clerks, books and stationery .................... 	I I,000 00 

Total .......................................................... $115,230 00 

In accordance with the provisions of chapter $7, Laws of 1883, and chapter 467, Laws of 
1890, I hereby certify that the work certified in a communication to the Honorable Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment, under date of September 24, 1866, requires for the year 1900 an 
appropriation of fourteen thousand six hundred dollars ($14,600), to be expended as follows: 

	

Salaries, eleven Clerks . .............................................. ...... 	$12,300 00 
Salaries, two Bookbinders . 	..... 	......................................... 	1,800 00 

	

Bookbinders' material, stationery, etc ................................. ....... 	500 00 

The character of the statistical work expected to be pe rformed, and the extensive scope given 
to the Bureau of Municipal Statistics, under section 137, Laws of 1897, to publish information and 
facts relating to The City of New York, besides the statistical work of the various departments of 

Total......................................................... 	$14,600 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
WM. SOHMER, County Clerk. 



7268 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Amount allowed by chapter 2g9, Laws of 1884, salary, County Clerk ............. $15,000 00 
Amount allowed by former Board, salary, Clerks, etc ........................... 69,850 00 
Amount allowed by former Board, per chapter 836, Laws of 1893 ................ 11,000 00 
Amount allowed by former Board, contingencies ............................... 400 00 
Amount allowed by former Board, per chapter 467, Laws of 1890 ................ 14,600 00 
Amount allowed by former Board, Searchers' roll ............................... 18,980 00 

Total........... ............................. ........... ..... $129,830 00 

ESTIMATES FOR SALARIES, 1900, COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, NEW YORK COUNTY. 

William Sohmer, County Clerk.. 	.. 	................................... $15,000 00 
George H. Fahrbach, Deputy County Clerk .................................... 6,000 00 
John 	A. 	Wrede, 	Cashier .......... 	... 	... 	.. 	....................... 2,600 00 

Kinnaird McEnroe, Secretary and Confidential Clerk 	....... 	....... 	....... 2,000 00 
Sylvester E. Nolan, Assistant Law and Judgment Roll Docket Clerk .............. 2,450 00 
John M. Willis, Assistant Equity Clerk ........................................ 1,800 00 
William H. Kehoe, 	Assistant Cashier .................................. 	..... 1,400 00 
Thomas 	F. 	Penny, 	Certificate Clerk ...................... 	. 	................ 2,250 00 
Erastus C. Wilson, 	Chief Docket Clerk .. 	............................... 	. 	. 1,500 00 
Henry M. Jennings, Mechanic's Lien Clerk ........ , 	 ........ ................ 1,300 00 
Michael J. 	Deery, Comparing 	Clerk .......................................... 1,500 00 
Joseph F. 	Prendergast, 	Comparing Clerk ..................................... I,400 00 
Maurice S. 	De Vries, Docket Comparing Clerk ............................... 1,200 00 
Thomas J. Blessing, Recording and Index Clerk....... ....... 	................. 1,400 00 
Frederick C. Klinker, General Assignment Clerk .............................. 1,000 00 
Edward Kenny, Limited Partnership Clerk ..................................... 1,300 00 
Michael J. Deviney, Clerk of Old Records ................. 	................... 1,500 00 
John E. Rooney, Clerk of Old Records......... 	 ... 1,100 00 
Michael Whalen, Assistant Clerk of Old Records .... 	......................... 1,100 00 
Jacob Blumenthal, Subpoena duces tecum Clerk ................................ 1,200 00 
James A. 	Fogarty, 	General Clerk 	......................................... I,400 00 
Thomas R. Fanning, General Clerk ....... 	 ........ 1,200 00 
Thomas J. McNiece, Recording Clerk ........ 	............................... 1,300 00 
John F. Carroll, Recording Clerk ............................................. 1,300 00 
James F. Roon, 	Recording Clerk. 	......................................... 1,200 00 
Charles B. O'Neill, 	Recording Clerk .......................................... 1,200 00 
Henry Metzler, 	Recording Clerk ............................................. 1,200 00 
John J. Sullivan, Recording Clerk .. 	............................... 	.......... 1,175 00 
Thomas Loughlin, Recording Clerk ........................................... I,000 00 
Frank J. Hunt, Recording Clerk ...... 	................ 	.............. I,000 00 

G. Hassett, Custodian Louis 	 of Old 	Records ...................... 	............. 1,100 00 
John W. Mott, Custodian of Lis Pendens Room ............................ 	... 1.100 00 
Peter F. Trolan, Custodian and Assistant Clerk of Records ......... 	............ 1,000 00 
Henry W. Schneider, 	Custodian .............................................. I,000 00 
John Fitzpatrick, Custodian ... 	............................................ 	. 9oo 00 
John J. Haggerty, Custodian . 	.............................. 	............... goo 00 
Charles Becker, Jr., Special 	Messenger ....................... 	........... 	.... 1,500 00 
Norman Andruss, 	Messenger . 	................................................ 1,200 00 
Andrew J. Ford, Janitor and Messenger ........................................ 1,100 00 
Patrick Curley, Clerk of Common Pleas and Superior Court of Records............ 2,500 00 
David Roche, Clerk of Common Pleas and Superior Court Records ............... 2,500 00 

Searcher's Roll. 
Edward J. Atkinson, Searcher ..................... 	.......................... $2,500 00 
John 	J. O'Rourke, Searcher .................................................. 2,400 00 
Bernard J.G allagher, Searcher ............................................... 2,000 00 
PhilipB. Benjamin, Searcher ................................................. 2,000 00 
George Dessoye, Searcher.. 	 ............ ...... 	... 	....... 2,000 00 
Joseph E. Moss, Index and Continuation Clerk ............................ 	.... 1,750 00 
Philip A. Morrison, Docket Clerk ............................................. 1,500 00 
Caesar Loforte, Docket 	Clerk .. 	.. 	............... 	........................... 1,200 00 
James P. Lysaght, Recording Clerk ...... 	.. 	

................................ Peter 
1,200 00 

J. Heinlein, Custodian and Copying Clerk.... 1,200 00 
William H. Driscoll, Custodian and Copying Clerk, .... ........................ 1,200 00 

Preservation of Public Records (chapter 467, Laws of 1890). 
Edward J. Horn, Chief Recording Clerk....... 	... 	...... $1,600 00 
Michael J. Walsh, Assistant Chief Recording Clerk ............................. 1,400 00 
William J. Martin, Recording 	Clerk ....................... 	................ 1,500 00 
Thomas Daly, Recording 	Clerk ............................................... 1,200 00 
Daniel O'Connell, Recording 	Clerk ............... 	....... 	.................. 1,200 00 
John 	Reid, 	Recording Clerk... 	........................................ 1,075 00 
Nicholas J. Eberhard, Recording Clerk ........................................ 1,000 00 
John F. Gerbrach, Recording Clerk ........................................... 1,000 00 
Thomas Henry, 	Recording Clerk ............................................. 1,000 00 
William 	Steigerwald, Messenger .............................................. 1,000 00 
John E. Mulry, Bookbinder........ 	.... 	 ...... 1,100 00 
Daniel J. Dunn, Bookbinder ................. 	...... 	..........I. 	........... 1,000 00 

Block System (chapter S36, Laws of 1893). 
Matthew Stripp, Jr., Chief Index Clerk........ 	.... 	 ... $2,500 00 
James J. 	Fitzgerald, 	Index 	Clerk ............................................. 1,600 00 
John H. Conway, 	Index Clerk........... .................................... 1,500 00 
James 	J. O'Toole, Index Clerk ......................................... 	..... I,500 00 
Daniel A. Bostwick, Jr., 	Index Clerk........ ........ 	......................... 1,200 00  
Charles Freedman, 	Index Clerk .............................................. 9oo 00 
AugustKrefft, Custodian .................................................... 1,200 00 

No. 1563. 
HEBREW BENEVOLENT AND ORPHAN ASYLUM SOCIETY,  

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, 
TENTH (OR AMSTERDAM) AVENUE, BETWEEN 136TH AND 138TH STREETS, 

NEW YORK, August 4, 1899. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In regard to the circular received from the Comptroller, calling for 	a 
Departmental Estimate for the year igoo, for charitable institutions, would respectfully reply, 
that in view of the fact that we now have 734 inmates in our institution, and applications for 
admission for a great many more on our books, we respectfully request your Honorable Board to 
appropriate for the coming year the sum of $100,000 for the per capita support of our children as 
heretofore. 

In regard to the provisions of the law authorizing payments to our Institution, would say that 
this is according to the Act passed by Legislature, April 24, 1874, chapter 230. 

Yours very respectfully, 
HENRY RICE, Vice-President. 

No. 1564. 
FIRST SIGNAL CORPS, N. G., N. Y., 

PARK AVENUE AND THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, 
NEW YORK CITY, August 12, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Cornptroller of The City of New York, No. 28o Broadway, New York City: 
SIR-Replying to your communication of July 6, 1899, I have the honor to say that, in com- 

pliance with section 140 of the Military Code, the following amount should be appropriated for the 
expense of salaries of employees of the First Signal Corps, N. G., N. Y., Park avenue and Thirty- 
fourth street, for the year 1900 : 
[ Armorer (Patrick J. Moran), at $4 per day .................................... $1,460 00 
I Janitor (Frederick L. Pollock), at $4 per day .................................. 1,460 00 

Total............ .............................................. 	$2,920 00 

Respectfully, 
OSCAR ERLANDSEN, Captain, Commanding First Signal Corps. 

FIRST SIGNAL CORPS, N.G., N.Y., 
PARK AVENUE AND THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, 

NEW YORK CITY, August II, 1899. 
The Armory Board, New York City: 

SIRS-Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Auditing Board of the First Signal Corys, N. 
G., N. Y., it is hereby certified (as provided by the Military Code) that the articles hereinafter 

stated and enumerated are necessary for the transaction of the business of the First Signal Corps, 
N.G., N.Y., for the year [goo : 

Supplies. 
3 gallons (grain) 	alcohol ..................................................... $6 00 
3 gallons naphtha ........................ ................ I 00 
4 gallons Brilliant Bnhler Metal Polish, to be procured from Fab,in, No. 505 East 

Eighty-seventh street .......... 	................................... 	. . . . . 6 00 
3 gallons sperm oil .......................................................... 3 00 
3 gallons 	turpentine ................................................ 	......... 2 00 
25 gallons wax gloss 	floor oil ..... 	........................................... 15 00 
Suitable tank to hold floor oil, with 	faucet ..................................... [o 00 
50 yards cheese 	cloth ........ 	............................................... 2 00 
3 gross parlor matches 	...................................................... 3 00 
50 pounds cotton waste... 	............. 	..... 	......................... I 00 
4 quires 	emery 	cloth, No. FF, 0 ............................................. 4 00 
3 dozen cakes toilet 	soap ..................................................... 4 00 
[ box Babbitt's best laundry 	soap............................................. 5 00 
2 dozen sponges, best quality................................................. 5 00 
6 I2-quart papier mache water-buckets .............................. 	.......... 10 00 
500 feet manilla rope, 	4-inch ............................................... Iz o0 
300 feet manilla rope, 	Y2-inch. .......... 	... 	................................ 10 00 
I dozen chisels, assorted, with leather top handles .............................. 6 oo 
50 pounds pure gum 	camphor ................................................ 20 00 
2 dozen chamois skins, large 	size ............................................. 12 00 
6 ostrich feather dusters, No. 20 ............................................... 3 00 
2 combination gas lighters . 	.................................................. 6 oo 
I12-inch 	Coes wrench .. 	........................................ 	........... 2 CO 
18-inch Stileson wrench .. 	............................................ 	.... 3 00 
2 No. i Lockjaw file 	handles .............................. 	................ I qo 
2 No. 2 Lockjaw 	file 	handles ................................................. 2 00 
2 No. 3 Lockjaw file handles ............................. 	.................... 2 00 
[ 	dozen cold 	chisels, assorted ................................................. 3 00 
[ dozen china cuspidores, heavy .............................................. 8 oo 
I dozen brass polishing 	brushes, small ......................................... 3 00 
I dozen paint brushes, 	assorted............................................... 5 oo 
50 pounds wrapping paper, on 	roller .............. 	...... 	.................... 5 00 
10 pounds wrapping cord 	or twine ... 	........................................ 4 00 
I12-quart stone water cooler, on 	stand ........................................ 5 00 
3 dozen face towels, 	large 	size ................................................ 9 00 
I dozen whisk brooms, small size ............... 	 .. ............................ 3 00 
I 	buffing wheel, 	for polishing brass............. 	.... 	.... 	................ 25 00 
I Baily letter copying press, with stand, similar to one in Second Battery.... 	...... 35 00 
I Remington typewriter, with eight drawer drop cabinet stand ................... 140 03 
I platform scales, with measuring rod ....... 	.................................. 7o CO 
2 Cheval mirrors, in oak frame ................................................ So 00 
I telephone (annual 	rent) 	................................................... 145 CO 
I 	blackboard, 	in oak frame ................................................... 10 00 
2 	map rollers ................................................................ 20 CO 

Estimated .............. 	................ 	..................... 	$726 00 

OSCAR ERLANDSEN, Captain ; CHARLES F. LEMBKE, JR., First Lieutenant, 
Auditing Board. 

FIRST SIGNAL CORPS, N. G., N. Y., 
PARK AVENUE AND THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, 

NEW YORK CITY, August I t, 1899. 
The Armory Board, New York Cii ' 

SIRS-Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the auditing board of the First Signal Corps, N. 
G., N. Y., it is hereby certified (as provided by the Military Code) that the work hereinafter 
stated and the articles enumerated are necessary for the transaction of the business of the First 
Signal Corps for the year igoo. 
Alterations and Repairs-To build a storeroom in the attic of the Seventy-first 

Regiment Armory, the design of above storeroom to be furnished by the Com- 
manding Officer of the Signal Corps, estimated ........... . .. 	... 	..... 	$200 00 

To change cupola on roof of Armory so as to make it suitable for a Signal Tower, 
the specification aid design to be furnished by the Commanding Officer of the 
Signal Corps, estimated .................................................. 	1,500 00 

OSCAR ERLANDSEN, Captain ; CHARLES F. LEMBICE, JR., First Lieutenant, 
Auditing Board. 

No.1565. 
THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE 130ARD OF TRUSTEES, 
NEW YORK, August 17, 1899. 

Hon. RANDOLPH GUGGENHEIMF.R, President of the Council: 
DEAR SiR-I transmit herewith one copy, for the use of the Municipal Assembly, of the estimate 

of the College of The City of New York for the year Igoo. 
Respectfully, 

A. EMERSON PALMER, 
Secretary, Board of Trustees of the College of The City of New York. 

To the Board of Trustees of the College of The, ity of New York.' 
The Executive Committee for the care, government and management of the College of The 

City of New York respectfully reports that there will be required for the support and mainte-
nance of the college during the year igoo the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,00o), 
being the same amount that was appropriated for the support and maintenance of said college 
during the year 1899. The Committee further reports that in addition to the said sum of two 
hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) there will be required during the year 1900 the sum of twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000). 

The Committee recommends that the following report and resolution be submitted to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment and to the Municipal Assembly : 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Municipal Assembly. 

Pursuant to the provisions of section 1131 of the Greater New York Charter, the Trustees of 
the College of The City of New York hereby report that there will be required for the payment 
of the salaries of the professors and officers of said college, for the obtaining and furnishing of 
scientific apparatus, books for the students and all other necessary supplies, for repairing and 
altering the college buildings and for the support, maintenance and general expenses of the said 
college during the year igoo, the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000), in accordance 
with the accompanying schedule. 

The Trustees further report that in addition to the above-mentioned sum of two hundred thous-
and dollars ($200,000) there will be required during the year tgoo the sum of twenty thousand 
dollars ($20,000), and respectfully recommends that said additional sum be allowed by your Hon-
orable Bodies. 

Resolved, That the foregoing estimate, duly authenticated by the signatures of the Chair-
man and the Secretary of the Board of Trustees, be transmitted to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment and to the Municipal Assembly. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Trustees of the College of The 
City of New Yolk, on May 16, 1899. 

JOSEPH J. LITTLE, Chairman, Board of Trustees. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Trustees. 

Appropriations Required for the Support of the College of The City of New York for igoo. 

APPROPRIATED 
FOR~"9. 

ASKED FOR 
1900. 

ASKED FOR 1900 
IF 522o,o<O BE 

GRANTED. 

Salaries ..................................................... $170,000 00 $170,c00 00 $179,000 00 

Fuel ........................................................ 2,300 00  1.200 00 1.20) 00 

Gas ....................................... 	................. :,800 00 1.300 00 1.200 00 

Printing ............... 	..................................... x,500 00 r.6co no i,6co on 

Emergency Fund ............................................ 60 00 600 00 60o 00 

Incidental Funds- 

President's .............................................. 400 00 450 00 450 00 

Department of Chemistry ................................ 600 00 60o 00 603 oc 



Incidental Funds- 

Department of Applied Mathematics ..................... 

Department of Natural History .......................... 

Repairs to scientific apparatus ............................... 

Text-books .................. ............................... 

Binding text and library books ............................... 

Stationery................................................... 

Grounds..................................................... 

Examinations and exhibitions ................................ 

Supplies for Janitor and Engineer ............................ 
Vacation and ordinary repairs, including petty repairs to 

building and steam apparatus .......................... 
Insurance ................................................... 

Furniture and repairs to..................................... 

New apparatus and supplies.................................. 

Supplies for office and repository ............................. 

Three extra cleaners......................................... 

Hire of rooms, repair, and allowances........................ 

Library..................................................... 

$300 00 
300 on 

1,500 no 

3,500 00 

0,200 00 

90000 

Ioo On 

,,too oo 

350 00 

boo no 

275 O0 

225 00 

2,000 00 

200 00 

7,300 00 

10,000 00 

$300 00 

300 00 

1,500 00 

3,500 00 

1,200 00 

90000 
too 00 

r,6o: no 

350 00 

60000 

215 00 

225 00 

4,000 00 

200 00 

1,300 00 

19,000 00 

$30o 00 

300 cc 

2,500 00 

2,000 00 

1,50000 

........... 

zoo 0o 

x.500 00 

300 00 

0,500 00 

60000 

1,500 00 

2,500 00 

200 00 

1,500 00 

6,000 no 

1,500 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
WM. SOHMER, County Clerk. 

Justices of the Supreme Court. 
Charles H. Van Brunt, Presiding Justice .................. .................... 	$11,500 00 
George C. Barrett, Justice ................................................... 	11,500 00 
Edward Patterson, Justice ........ .......................................... 	11,500 00 
Morgan J. O'Brien, Justice .... ............................................. 	11,500 00 
George L. Ingraham, Justice ................................................. 	11,500 00 
Abraham R Lawrence, Justice ................ .............................. 	11,500 00 
Francis M. Scott, Justice .................. ............ 	..... 	... 	II,500 00 
Frederick Smyth, Justice . .................................................. 	11,500 00 
Charles F. MacLean, Justice ................................................. 	11,500 00 
Charles H. Truax, Justice .................................................... 	II,5oo 00 
Tames Fitzgerald, Justice ................................... 

	
............... 	I1,5oo 00 

David Leventritt, Justice.... 	.. .. .. ....... .......... 	.. 	..... .. 	11,500 00 
GeorgeP. Andrews, Justice .................................................. 	11,500 00 
Miles Beach, Justice... 	............................................... 	17,500 00 
*Henry W. Bookstaver, justice ............................................... 	17,500 00 
Henry Bischoff, Jr., Justice . ................................................. 	17,5oO 00 
Leonard A. Giegerich, justice .. 	............................................ 	17,500 o0 
John J. Freedman, Justice .................................................... 

	
17,500 00 

P. Henry Dugro, Justice. 	.. 	... 	.... 	... 	..... 	.. .... 	17,500 00 
David McAdam, Justice ...................................................... 	7,500 00 

Henry A. Gildersleeve, Justice ................................................ 	17 500 00 
Henry R. Beekman, Justice ................................................... 	7,5~ I 	00 

`Term expires December 31, 1899, successor will be elected as Justice of Supreme 

	

Court, salary ............. ............................................. 	s1,500 00 

Supreme Court Clerks and Attendants. 
Edward J. Stapleton, Law Clerk 	............................................. $3,500 00 
William H. Hornidge, Equity Clerk ........................................... 3,500 00 
Thomas S. Hume, Librarian. 	............. 	..................... 	, 
Harry E. Griswold, Assistant Librarian ........................................ 

2,500 00 
2,500 00 

William H. Ricketts, Crier ................................................... 2,500 00 
William J. Lynch, Assistant Crier ..................... 2,000 00 
William Lamb, Jr.. Special Deputy Clerk, Appellate Division ................... 3,500 00 
Dennis A. McLaughlin, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Appellate Division........ 
Peter L. Halpin, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Appellate Division .............. 

3,000 00 
00 3,000 

Edward R. Carroll, Special Deputy Clerk, Criminal Term, Part I ................ 2,500 00 
William N. Penney, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Criminal Term, Part I........ 1,000 00 
Henry Welsh, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Criminal Term, Part I............ 1,00° 00 

L"win

Lewis Lyon, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part II ...................... 
mes T. Duffy, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part II ............. 

4,000 00 
2,000 00 

 M. Coe, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part II .............. 2,000 00 
John Lerscher, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part III ...................... 2, loo 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7269 

APPROPRIATED I Asaxo FOR  ASKED FOR Igno 
FOR 1899. 	39po, 	

IF RANOTOo BE 
GRANTED. 

Totals............................................... 	'200,000 0o I 	$200,000 co 	1220,OCO 00 

No. 1566. 
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

NEW YORK, August 16, 1899. 
The Honorable the Board of Estimate and rlpportionmenl 

GENTLEMEN-In submitting the Departmental Estimates of the Supreme Court for the year 
1900, I beg leave to state the following reasons for the increase and decrease of the amounts speci-
fied therein, as compared with the appropriations made for the year 1899. 

First-The amount required for salaries of Justices is decreased $24,000, for the reason that, 
pursuant to section 5 of article 6 of the Constitution of the State of New York, the successors of 
the Justices who were formerly judges of the Court of Common Pleas and the Superior Court of 
The City of New York are to be elected as Justices of the Supreme Court. Three Justices of the 
Supreme Court were elected last year to succeed three Justices who were formerly Judges of these 
Courts, and a Justice of the Supreme Court is to be elected this year in the place of Hon. Henry 
\V. Bookstaver, who was formerly a Judge of the Court of Common Pleas. 

Second-The amount required for salaries of seventeen Special Deputy Clerks is decreased 
$2,000 for the reason that none of these clerks are receiving nor may receive more than $2,500 
per year. 

The amount required for salaries of Clerks, Criers, Librarians, Stenographers and Interpreters 
is increased $8,oeo, for the reason that the sum of $139,500 represents the full amount allowed for 
salaries of the Supreme Court, First Department, under chapter 553 of the Laws of 1895, as amended 
by chapter 362 of the Laws of 1896, and chapter 379 and chapter 572 of the Laws of i898 and 
chapter 394 of the Laws of 5899. 

The salary of each person employed by the Supreme Court, First Department, is fixed by 
statute, so as not to exceed a certain amount, and, although litany clerks do not receive the full 
amount which may be paid them under the. law, the Justices, nevertheless, desire that the full 
amount allowed by statute may be appropriated by your Honorable Board. 

Third-A contingent fund of $600 is required for the Supreme Court to be used for typewriting 
of the various day calendars and Friday call calendars and sundry expenses of the Supreme Court, 
and has been recommended by said Court. 

Respectfully yours, 
WM. SOIIMER, Clerk. 

SUPREME COURT-COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, 
NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

NEW YORK, 1899. 
To the Hono,able Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

GENTLEMEN-The Justices of the Supreme Court have requested me to submit to your 
Honorable Board the following estimate for their Court for the year igoo : 
Salaries of Justices............. ... 	........ ..... .. ...................... $301,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Criers, Librarians, Stenographers and Interpreters ............. 139,500 00 
17 Special Deputy Clerks, Trial and Special Terms ............................ 	42,500 00 
24 Justices' Clerks, at $2,500 each .................... .................... .. 	6o,000 00 
96 Attendants, at $1,200 each ...................... ... ... 	...... 	.. 	115,200 00 
For Contingencies, Appellate Division . ...................................... 	loo 00 
For Contingencies, Supreme Court. 	................................... 	600 oo 
Compensation of Justices from other Counties .................................. 	50,000 00 

$708,900 00 

George F. Lyon, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part IV ................... 	. 
Walter A. Brady, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part V ......... 	........... 

$2, too 00 
2, too 00 

Cornelius J. Kane, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part VI ................... 2,ioo 00 
Michael F Tobin, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part VII ................... 2,100 00 
Willis P. Miner, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part VIII .................... 2,100 00 
Morris H. Brown, Special Deputy Clerk. Trial Term, Part IX .................... 2,100 00 
Isaiah Keyser, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part X . 	...................... 2,100 00 
Hugh Donnelly, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part XI .................... 
Stephen A. Ferguson, Special Deputy Clerk, Trial Term, Part XII ................ 

2,100 00 
2,100 00 

Ambrose O. McCall, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part I .................. 4,000 00 
James J. Duffy, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part I............ 2,000 CO 

R. Kiernan, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part I James 	 ........... 2,003 00 
George W. Sweeney, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part I ........ 
James L. McNeirney, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part II ...... 	...... 

2,000 00 
4,000 00 

Stephen H. Keating, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part II ...... 2.000 00 
William L. Taylor, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part II........ 2,000 00 
William Geoghegan, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part II , ..... 2,OCO 00 
Edward F. McCrystal, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part II...... 
David J. Daly, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part II............ 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 

Thomas Boese, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part III ................... 4,000 00 
Joseph F. Earley, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part III......... 2,000 00 
Ferdinand Glaser, Assistant Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part III . 	...... 
James B. F. Smith, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part IV ................ 

2,000 00 
2,loo CO 

Clifford Boese, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part V .................... 2,100 00 
J. H. Hobart Ward, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part VI ................ z,100 00 
William J. Hill, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part V1I .................. 2,100 o0 
William H. Buck, Special Deputy Clerk, Special Term, Part VIII ................ 2,100 00 
Henry C. Reilly, Special Deputy Clerk, Appellate Term ........................ 2 100 00 
Frederick D. Storey, Stenographer, Appellate Division .......................... 2,50 0 00 
Benjamin H. Doane, Stenographer, Appellate Division .......................... 2,500 00 
Emilie M. Rautenberg, Stenographer, Appellate Division ........................ 2,500 00 
Julia F. Walsh, Typewriter, Appellate Division ................................ 1,200 00 
William C. Huson, Stenographer. Criminal Term, Part I ..................... 	.. 2,500 00 
William A. Donnell, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part II ... ...................... 
Edwin N. Itobbins, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part III ......................... 

2,500 00 
2,500 00 

Edwin A. Kingsley, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part IV ......................... 2,500 00 
John Cotter, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part V ................................. 2,500 00 
Peter J. Loughlin, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part VI ...... 	.................... 2,500 00 
Bartholomew Moynahan, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part VII ................... 2,500 00 
ames E. Munson, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part VIII ......................... 2,500 00 
ohn Standfast, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part IX ............................. 2,500 00 

Edward J. Shalvey, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part X .......................... 2,500 00 
William F. Bonynge, Stenographer, Trial Term, Part XI ...................... 	. 2,500 00 
Albert E. Cochran, Stenographer, Special Term, Part I .......................... 2,500 00 
James J. Nealis, Stenographer, Special Term, Part II ....... 	.................... 2,500 00 
John P. Martin, Stenographer, Special Term, Part III .......................... 2,500 00 
Robert Macklin, Stenographer, Special Term, Part IV .......................... 2,500 00 
Charles A. Morrison, Stenographer, Special Term, Part V ....................... 2,500 00 
Clifton B. Bull, Stenographer, Special Term, Part VI ............................ 2,500 00 
Robert Bonynge, Stenographer, Special Term, Part VII ......................... 2,500 00 
Henry G. Smith, Stenographer, Special Term, Part VIII .. 	..................... 2,500 00 
HugoSchulteis, Interpreter .................................................. 2,500 00 
Vacancy, Interpreter........ 	............... 	.......................... 2,500 00 
John H. Loos, Naturalization 	Clerk .. 	........................... . 	.......... 2,000 00 
Joseph H. Brown, Naturalization Clerk ........................................ 2,000 00 
John W. Guntzer, Naturalization 	Clerk ........................................ 2,000 00 
William P. Richardson, Stationery Clerk ....................................... 2,000 00 
Marcus W. Hebbard, Clerk to Van 	Brunt, P. J .................................. 2, loo 00 
George T. Campbell, Clerk to Patterson, J ........................ 	............ 2,500 00 
William H. King, Clerk to O'Brien, J ...................................... 2,500 00 
Samuel D. Davis, Clerk to Ingraham, J ..... 	..... 	............................ 2,cOO 00 
Harry W. Alden, Clerk to McLaughlin, J ............................. 	........ 2,500 00 
Jeanie Rumsey, Clerk to Rutnsey, J ........................................... 2,500 00 
Raymond D. Thurber, Clerk to Barrett, J ...................................... 2,500 CO 
David J. Lees, Clerk to Lawrence, J .......................................... 2,500 00 
James J. Furey, Clerk to Scott, J ... 	...................... 	................. 2,500 00 
David R. Daly, Clerk to 	Giegerich, J . 	........... 	......................... 2,500 00 
Samuel Shortridge, Clerk to Beekman, J ............. 	......................... 2,500 00 
Algernon S. Norton, Clerk to Bookstaver, J .................................... 2,500 00 
Frederick Kropp, Clerk to 	Dugro, J .................................... 	..... 2,500 00 
William J. A. McKim, Clerk to Bischoff, J ....... 	............................. 2,500 00 
Thomas F. Keogh, Clerk to McAdam, J..... 	............................... 2,500 00 
Reginald H. Williams, Clerk to Gildersleeve, J ....... 	........................ 2,500 00 
Arthur D. Truax, Clerk to Truax, J .............................. 	............ 2,500 00 
Frank A. Erwin, Clerk to MacLean, J ......................................... 2,5co 00 
Stanley 11. Bevins, Clerk to Freedman, J ..................................... 2,500 00 
Joseph P. McDonough, Clerk to Fitzgerald, J .................................. 2,500 00 
Emil Goldmark, Clerk to Leventritt, J ........................................ 2,500 00 
Peter McAleer, Clerk to Andrews, J .................. 	..... 	 ...... 2,500 00 
Vacancy .............................................................. 	..... 2,500 00 
Vacancy 	...................... 	............................................ 2,500 00 

Attendants. 

J
ohn J. Arnold ................. 	$1,200 00 Charles Knight.. 	.............. $1,200 00 

Jay A. Gibbs ................... 	1,200 00 James W.Ledwlth.............. 1,200 00 

E
Ames 	Green ................... 	1,200 00 John W. Mai tin ................ 

Michael Martin 
1,200 00 

dward J. Hastings ............ 	1,200 00 . 	......... 	..... I,200 00 
Nathaniel A. Jarvis ............. 	1,200 00 James Murphy ................. I,200 00 
Thomas Kane .................. 	1,200 00 John Murphy .................. 1,200 00 
John 	McCartney ................ 	I,2oo 00 Frederick Merz ................ 1,200 00 
Andrew B. McDonald........... 	1,200 00 John F.McCabe ................ 1,200 00 
Augustus H. Murphy ........... 	1,200 00 John J. McCarthy ............... 1,200 Co 
James E. Ricketts .............. 	1,200 00 Alexander J. McConnell......... 

Thomas 	McCormick........... J. 
1,200 00 

Michael Sullivan .............. . 	1,200 00 
Lynn W. Thompson ............. 	1,200 00 John J McDermott......... _ .... 

McGuire 

1,200 00 
1,200 00 

William 1I. Tisdale ............. 	1,2oo 00 
Joseph H. Treatior ............. 	1,200 00 

James 	.... 	............ 
John McQuade.................. 

1,200 00 
1,200 00 

Adrian Van Tassel ............. 	1,2oo 00 George W. Nash................ I,2oo 00 
John G. Westfall ............... 	1,200 00 John D. Newman............... 1,200 00 
John H. Bambach .............. 	1,200 00 James Owens, 	Jr............... 1,200 00 
Charles E. Bensel, Jr........... 	5,200 00 Thomas F. O'Connor........... 1,200 00 
John Bermingham .............. 	1,200 00 Matthew Patten................ I,2oo 00 
John F. Berrigan ............... 	1,200 00 Rudolph 	Proll................. 1,200 00 
Robert Blum ................... 	1,200 00 John F. Reilly... 	............ 1,200 00 
John J. Breen ..................;,zoo oo George P. Reynaud............. 1,200 00 
Thomas Brennan .. 	............ 	5,200 00 John G. Roesch ................ 1,200 00 
Michael Brophy ................ 	1,200 00 James P. Rogers................ 1,200 00 
Robert J. Browne .............. 	1,200 00 John Rottkamp................ 1,200 00 
Michael L. Burke ............... 	1,200 00 Martin 	Saibert................. 1,zoo 00 
David Cahn. 	.............. 	1,200 00 Albert Sanders......... 	....... 1,200 00 
James Campbell ................ 	I,2oo oo George Schan.................. I,2oo 00 
James R. Cherry ................ 	1,200 00 Samuel Scheuer ................ 5,200 00 
William G. Clark .. 	............ 	1,200 00 Adolph 	Schillinger............. 1,200 CO 
Jeremiah F. Collins ............. 	1,200 Co John Schultz................... 5,200 m 
Patrick Daly ...... 	............ 	1,200 00 John H. Scott.. 	........... 1,200 00 
Thomas J. Dolan . . ............. 	1,200 00 Daniel A. Sheehan.............. 1,200 00 
John J. Doyle .................. 	1,200 00 Alexander B. Smith............. 1,200 00 
Albert Etterich,Jr .............. 	1,200 00 Albert Stern.. 	.......... 	.... 1,200 00 
Edward H. Finney ............. 	I,2oo 00 Joseph P.Strack................ 5,200 00 
John E. Fitzpatrick ............. 	i,2oo 00 J. Louis Strahan................ 1,200 00 
Philip Furlong ................. 	1,200 00 Thomas Sweeny........... 	.... 1,200 00 
John Garnett .................. 	1,200 00 George A. Tallman............. 1,200 00 
George L. Greene .............. 	t,2oo 00 James P. Wallace............... 1,200 00 
John H. Hackett ............... 	i,2oo 00 Edward R. Watson............. 1,200 00 
Andrew Hanneman... .. 	.... 	I,2oo 00 Edwin A. Watson ............... 1,200 00 
Nicholas Naughton...... 	... 	I,2oo 00 Albert F. Wehle .. 	............. t,200 00 
Theodore J Henry .............. 	1,200 00 William A. Whelpley........... 1,200 00 
Henry B. Henze ................ 	I,200 00 Vacancy....... 	........ 	...... 1,200 00 
Henry Q. Howe ................ 	1,200 00 Vacancy....................... 1,200 00 
John W.Jones .................. 	1,200 00 Vacancy ...... 	................ 1,200 00 
Redmond Keating ............. 	1,200 00 Vacancy . 	.................... 1,200 00 



$1,090 00 $1,200 00 

360 00 520 00 

104 00 300 00 

........ 

 

24000 

156 

 

00 195 00 

900 00 90000 

4910 loo 0o 

1935 25 00  

500 00 750  OD 

	

1,200 00 	2,000 00 

	

........ 	50000 

	

........ 	5,000 00 

	

$4,368 45 	$11,727 00 

Well deserved for faithful service. 
ç$520 is the standard rate for this position in 
1 New York City. 
1$3oo is a very small salary for a well-educated 
I man. 
This item provides for another assistant. The 

work next year will demand increased assist-
anee. 

J This is a small increase for a boy who has 
` worked in the Library for two years. 

J As a library grows older its books need rebind-
1 ing. 
I This provides for two subscriptions to good 
1 magazines. 
( It is expected that extensive work with the 
) schools will require this increase and, beside 

this. it allows for the printing of a catalogue 
1   

with 30,000 entries. 

( l'he Library is now much pressed for shelf 
{ room for books and increased space is much 

needed. 
Required by growth of work. 

E. W. Gaillard, Librarian............' 
Miss Clara Smith, First Assistant 

Librarian.......... .  
J. Hugo Fischer, Second Assistant 1 

Librarian (6 months, at $17.33). 

Third Assistant..................... 

Henry Fialke, Boy (He has been 
paid $g per week)......._...  

Heating, lighting, janitor service, 
etc .......................... 

Binding ............................. 

Magazines .......................... 
Printing, stationery, postage and 

sundries ....................  

New Books......................... 

Bookcases and equipment. 

Addition to building ..... 

7270 	 THE CITY 

No.1567. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

DEAR SIRs-As under chapter 196 of the Laws of t8gg the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment makes the appropriations for charitable institutions for the current year, the Home for 
Aged and Infirm Hebrews, a copy of whose report for the fiscal year ending May, 1898, is here-
with submitted, requests such just and equitable appropriation per capita as in the jugdment of 
your Honorable Board it is justly and fairly entitled to, and it is entitled to the same consideration 
as other like institutions. The report will show that the average number of inmates in the Home 
for the fiscal year was 211. 62 were admitted and 58 died or left the institution, and on May I, 
1898, there were in the institution 213 inmates. The expense for maintaining such inmates for 
said year was $31,832.06, making the per capita expense about $150.87. The report for the fiscal 
year ending April 1, 1899, has not yet been printed, but shows that the average number of inmates 
during the year was 212 ; that 413 were admitted and 4(i either left the institution or departed this 
life, leaving at said date as inmates of the institution 215. The expense for maintaining said 
Inmates during said year was $31,279.63, being about $148.02 per capita. An inspection of the 
building and annex hospital to the Home is requested. The building and hospital are plain and 
substantial, perfectly sale and secure, with fire escapes surrounding the building on every floor, 
and inside on each floor are the necessary fire appliances, etc., as well as gas and electric light. 
The main building is four stories high, the hospital one story built in the shape of an L, having 
two wards. The reading of the report, it is asserted, will demonstrate that the institution is run 
economically and in all respects in the best manner. The Home is confident that upon reading 
the report, inspecting the buildings and considering its status among the institutions of the City 
your Honorable Board will find it proper to make to the Home the appropriation per capita to 
which it is entitled. The Home has complied with the rule of the State Board of Charities and 
recently filed in the Comptroller's office said Board's certificate to that effect. 

Respectfully submitted, 
[HOtdE SEAL.] 	 HOME FOR AGED AND INFIRM HEBREWS, 

SIMON BORG, President. 

No. 1568. 
ALDRICH COURT, NO. 45 BROADWAY, 

NEW YORK, August 15, 1899. 
Clerk Municipal Assembly 

DEAR SIR-As required by the circular of the Comptroller of July 6, 1899, I inclose here- 
with a copy of the estimate of expenses for the year zoo of the Webster Free Library. 

Yours truly, 
EVERETT P. WHEELER, President Webster Free Library. 

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE OF THE WEBSTER FREE LIBRARY FOR THE 
YEAR 1900. 

The Webster Free Library is a library maintained for the welfare and free use of the public 
in The City of New York. It is subject to the inspection of the Regents of the University of the 
State of New York, and registered by them as maintaining a proper standard. 

The aggregate circulation for the year ending June 30, 1898, which is the term fixed by the 
Regents of the University for their annual examination, was 45,258. The amount granted in 
1898 by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on the basis of this circulation, for the year 
1899, was thirty-eight hundred dollars ($3,800). 

A certificate from the Board of Regents of the University is presented herewith, showing 
that, in the judgment of the Regents, said library has circulated for the free use of the public 
during the year ending June 30, 1899, 61,000 volumes of such a character as to merit a grant of 
public money. 

The appropriation to which, under such certificate, the said Library would be entitled is 
sixty-one hundred dollars ($6, too) for the expenses of the year igoo. Mindful, however, of the 
admonitions to economy contained in the circular of the Comptroller dated July 6, 1899, the 
Managers of the Library ask for a grant of public money to the amount of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) only. 

The Managers annex hereto two tabulated statements, as requested by the Comptroller, 
showing the expenses of the Library during the year 1899, and also the expenses proposed to be 
incurred during the year igoo, with explanations showing the reason for the increase in amounts. 

A separate comparative statement is also appended, showing in one column the amounts 
specified in the estimate for 1899, and the amounts proposed to be paid out by the Library during 
the ensuing year. It will appear from these statements that the expenses for the year 1899 are 
more than the amounts of the grant of public moneys, and that the difference will be very much 
greater during the year Igoo. The Managers expect to raise the difference by private subscrip-
tion. Every item of expense not absolutely necessary for the business of conducting the Library 
has been excluded, and every item included in the estimate has been reduced to the lowest 
amount of expenditure consistent with efficient service. The Library is very glad to co-operate 
with the Board of Estimate in accomplishing these important objects. 

In the management of the Library we have co-operated to the utmost extent possible with 
the principals and teachers of the public schools in our vicinity, so as to provide them and their 
pupils with books which shall be of use to them in their studies. 

The building and land occupied by the Library, and the books contained therein, represent 
an expenditure of about thirty thousand dollars, most of which has been raised by private sub-
scription. 

The grant of the public moneys has been of the greatest utility in extending the work of the 
Library, and the believe that by this combination of the intelligent and careful supervision of unpaid 
managers, and of capital contributed by private liberality, with the grant of public funds, results 
ate obtained which are of great advantage to the citizens of New York and contribute to their per-
manent welfare. 

NEW YORK, August 15, 1899. 
EVERETT P. WHEELER, President, Webster Free Library, 

Foot East Seventy-sixth street. 
EDWIN WHITE GAILLARD, Librarian. 

UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK-PUBLIC LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT. 

Certifieafe of Approved Circulation. 
This certifies that Webster Free Library, New York, is subject to the inspection of the Regents 

and registered by them as maintaining a proper standard ; that its system of recording the circula-
tion of books and the character of the books so circulated have been officially inspected by an 
officer of the University ; that its trustees have reported under oath the number issued for home use 
during the year ending June 30, 1899, and that in the judgment of the Regents this library has 
circulated for the free use of the public during the said year 61,000 volumes of such a character as 
to merit a grant of public money. 

In Witness Whereof, the Regents grant under seal of the University this certificate, 
recorded as No. 567 to the University register August 9, 1899. 

[SEAL.] 	 MELVIL DEWEY, Secretary. 
W. R. EASTMAN, Library Inspector. 

Webster Free Library. 

EXPENDITURES1 ESTIMATE 
FOR 1899. I FOR r900 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899 

Webster Free Library. 

BUDGET BUDGET 

	

FOR 1900. 	FOR 1899. 

Librarian ............................................................................ 	$,,200 00 	$1,1oo 00 

Assistants............................................................................ 	r,o5o o0 	400 oo 

IBoy .... ........................................................................... 	r92 co 	.....I.... 

Booksand binding .................................................................... 	2,125 00 	1,200 00 

Printing, postage and equipment ...................................................... 	1,250 00 	goo 00 

Heating, lighting, janitor, etc........... .............................................. 	goo 00 	goo - 

	

$6,7a7 00 	6 ,noo co 

Addition to building ................................:................................. 	S,000 00 

$11,737 CO 

No. 1568. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Ho 'savable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York : 
GENTLEMEN-I, Thomas O. Conti, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Italian language for the focal inferior courts of civil and criminal jurisdiction in the Borough of 
Brooklyn do hereby tnoit respectfully request that your Honorable Board appropriate the sum of 
twelve hundred (1,200) dollars for the payment of my salary for the year Igoo. 

Very truly yours, 
THOMAS O. CONTI. 

Salary for the year 1899 ...................................... 	............ 	$1,200 00 
Salary for the year igoo ...................................................... 	1,200 00 

Appointed October 27, 1897, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 

No, 1570, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York.- 
GENTLEMEN-I, Anton Braun, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the German 

language for the local inferior courts of civil and criminal jurisdiction of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
do hereby most respectfully request your Honorable Board to appropriate the sum of fifteen hun-
dred dollars for the payment of my salary for the year Igoo. 

Yours very truly, 
ANTON BRAUN. 

Salary for the year 1899 ...................................................... 	$1,500 00 
Salary for the year igoo ............................... ................... .. 	1,500 00 

Appointed December 4, 1893, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 

No. 1571. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN- I, Henry W. Langschmidt, of the Borough of Brooklyn, one of the general 

interpreters and interpreter of the German language for the local inferior courts of civil and crimi-
nal jurisdiction in the Borough of Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request that your Honor-
able Board appropriate the sum of twelve hundred dollars for the payment of my salary for the 
year Igoo. 	 Yours very truly, 

HENRY W. LANGSCHMIDT. 
Salary for the year 1899 ...................................................... 	$1,200 00 
Salary for the year Igco ...................................................... 	1,200 00 

Appointed April Ig, 1897, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 

No. 1572. 

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, 
No. Iig NASSAU STREET, ROOM I025, 

NEw YORK, August 29, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York. 
GENTLEMEN-I herewith submit an estimate of the expenses of my Bureau for the year 

Igoo, namely : 

1900. 1899.  

Salaries. 
William M. Hoes, Public Administrator ....................... $10,000 00 $10,000 00 
Frank W. Arnold, Assistant Public Administrator .............. 5,000 00  5,000  00 
Robert D. Bronson, Chief Clerk ............................. 2,200 00 2,200 00 
James F. Buck, Second Clerk ............................... 1,800 00 I,800 00 
Edward G. Sheldon, Agent ......................... 	... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Charles C. Halpine, Law Assistant ........................... 1,200 00 . 1,200 00 
Mary E. Finn, Stenographer ............................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Henry E. Scholl, 	Office Boy ................................ 208 00 208 00 

	

$22,608 00 	$22,608 00 

Contingencies. 
Extra help, telephone, etc .................................. 	$682 00 	$682 00 

Very respectfully, 
W. M. HOES, Public Administrator. 

No. 1573. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-I, Frank Ciancimino, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Italian language for the local inferior courts of civil and criminal jurisdiction in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request that your Honorable Board appropriate the sum of 
twelve hundred ($1,200) dollars for the payment of my salary for the year Igoo. 

Very truly yours, 
FRANK CIANCIMINO. 

Salary for the year 1899 ...................................................... 	$1,200 00 
Salary for the year 1900 ...................................................... 	1,200 ao 

Appointed December 20, 1886, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 

No. 1574• 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, ISgg. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-I, Hyman B. Rosenson, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Lithuanian language for the local inferior courts for civil and criminal jurisdiction in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request that your Honorable Board appropriate the sum 
of twelve hundred dollars for the payment of my salary for the year igoo. 

Yours very truly, 
HYMAN B. ROSENSON. 

Salary for the year 1899 ..................................................... 	$1,200 00 
Salary for the year Igoo ..................................................... 	1,200 00 

Appointed December 5, 1892, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 727 

No. 1575. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York. 
GENTLEMEN-I, James Divisich, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Italian language for the local inferior courts of civil and criminal jurisdiction in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request that your Honorable Board appropriate the sum 
of twelve hundred dollars for the payment of my salary for the year Igoo. 

Very truly yours, 
JAMES DIVISICH. 

Salary for the year 1899 ........................................ 	.......... 	$1,200 0o 
Salary for the year I9o0 ...................................................... 	1,200 00 

Appointed March t6, 1896, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 

No. 1576. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August Ig. 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York. 
GENTLEMEN-I, Benedetto Martella, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Italian, French' and Spanish languages for the local inferior courts of civil and criminal jurisdic• 
lion in the Bdiough of Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request that your Honorable Board 
appropriate the sum of twelve hundred ($1,200) dollars for the payment of my salary for the year 
ICOO. 

Very truly yours, 
BENEDETTO MARTELLA, 

Salaryfor the year 1899 ...................................................... 	$1,200 00 
Salary for the year lgoo ...................................................... 	1,200 00 

Appointed by resolution of the Common Council of the former City of Brooklyn on the 30th 
day of June, 1875, pursuant to chapter 623 of the Laws of 1875, and assigned to perform the same 
service in the same courts in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, pursuant to section 1536 
of the Charter of Greater New York, which assignment duly appears in the CITY RECORD of 
January 14, 1898, page 184. 

No. 5577. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To lire  Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York : 
GENTLEMEN-I, Charles W. N. Akberg, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Danish, Swedish and Norwegian languages for the local inferior courts of civil and criminal 
jurisdiction in the Borough of Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request that your Honorable 
Board appropriate the sum of twelve hundred dollars for the payment of my salary for the year 
1900. 
	 Very truly yours, 

CHAS. W. N. AKBERG. 
Salary for the year 1899 ...................................................... 	$t,200 00 
Salary for the year tgoo ..................................................... 	1,200 00 

Appointed November 14, 1881, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 

No, 1578. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-I, Alexander Lipitz, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Hebrew and Russian languages for the local inferior courts of civil and criminal jurisdiction in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request your Honorable Board to appro-
priate the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the payment of my salary for the year Igoo. 

Yours very truly, 
ALEXANDER LIPITZ. 

Salary for the year 1899 ..................................... ................ 	$1,500 00 
Salary for the year lgoo ..................................................... 	1,500 00 

Appointed October 27, 1897, Act of 1875, section 623. 

No. 1579• 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-I, Charles Berger, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Hungarian, Polish, French, Slavonic and German languages for the local inferior courts of civil 
and criminal jurisdiction in the Borough of Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request your 
Honorable Board to appropriate the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the payment of my salary 
for the year 1900. 

Yours very truly, 
CHARLES BERGER. 

Salary for the year 1899 ............................................... ...... 	$1,500 00 
Salaryfor the year Igoo ...................................................... 	1,500 00 

Appointed September 15, 1888, Act of 1895, chapter 623. 

No. 1580. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York 
GENTLEMEN-I, Myron E. Golubock, one of the general interpreters and interpreter of the 

Hebrew and Russian languages for the local inferior courts of civil and criminal jurisdiction of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, do hereby most respectfully request your Honorable Board to appropriate 
the suit of fifteen hundred dollars for the payment of my salary for the year Igoo. 

Very truly yours, 
MYRON E. GOLUBOCK. 

Salary for the year 1899 ...... ......................... ...................... 	$1,500 00 
Salary for the year Igoo ..................................................... 	1,500 00 

Appointed October 28, 1895, Act of 1875, chapter 623. 

No. 1581. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN -In compliance with the Charter, I hereby submit the Departmental Estimate 
for my Department for the year too. 

Departmental Estimate of the Stenographer to the Grand Jury for the County of Kings. 

Formersalary ............................................ 	............... 	$4,000 00 
Proposed salary ................................ 	.......................... 	4,000 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
RUTH HOWELL, Stenographer to the Grand Jury. 

No. 1582. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the request of the Honorable the Comptroller of The City 
of New York, dated July 6, 1899, the Long Island College Hospital respectfully submits the 
following : 

The Long Island College Hospital is a corporation duly organized under the provisions of 
chapter Iq of the Laws of 1858 of the State of New York, and acts amendatory thereof, and main-
tains in the Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, in The City of New York, a general hospital 
for the treatment of medical and surgical cases ; that as departments thersof, but under the same 
corporate narr.e and management, it maintains the Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital 
and the Dispensary of the Long Island College Hospital (incorrectly termed the Long Island 
College Dispensary in the law referred to below). 

By section 230 of the Greater New York Charter, it is provided(paragraph 23) : '° The Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment are hereby authorized, in their discretion, to include in their annual 
statement and estimate of the following specified sums of money for the respective purposes herein 
stated, viz. : 
Long Island College Hospital.... 	......... 	.. 	.. 	..... 	...... 	$4,000 00 
Long Island College Dispensary (the Dispensary of the Long Island College Hospital) 	1,500 00 
Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital ............................ ..... 	2,500 00 

Such several sums of money to be paid to the several institutions in consideration of their con-
tracting to render and rendering medical and surgical aid and treatment to the poor of the County 
of Kings who may apply to them therefor ; such contract to be in writing, executed on behalf of 
the City by the Mayor and Comptroller, and also by the executive officers of said associations 
respectively, and to be approved by the Counsel to the Corporation of the City, to be filed 
annually on or before the thirty-first day of May in the office of the City Clerk." 

That such contract in writing was duly executed by the Mayor and Comptroller on behalf to 
the City, and by the executive officers of the Long Island College Hospital on behalf of the Long 
Island College Hospital, the Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital and the Dispensary of 
the Long Island College Hospital ; was duly approved by the Counsel to the Corporation, and 
duly filed before the thirty-first day of May, 1899, in the office of the City Clerk. 

That during the past year the Long Island College Ho.pital (including the Maternity of the 
Long Island College Hospital and the Dispensary of the Long Island College Hospital) has ren-
dered, free of charge, medical and surgical aid and treatment to the poor of Kings County who 
applied to it therefor ; that the number of such persons treated in the general hospital and Maternity 
of the Long Island College Hospital (exclusive of the Dispensary), was 1,224, who remained in the 
hospital 25,442 days ; that the number of such persons treated in the Dispensary of the Long 
Island College Hospital was 23,038, who made 55,773  visits ; that such persons were without any 
means to pay for their board and treatment, so that they would otherwise have become a charge 
upon the City. 

That during the present year the number of persons applying for medical and surgical aid 
and treatment, it is estimated, will be as large as, if not larger than, that of the past year. 

That the Long Island College Hospital is without any endowment, and is wholly dependent 
upon its current receipts to meet its current expenses, which in the past year amounted to 
$6o, 265.32. 

Wherefore, the Long Island College Hospital respectfully petitions your Honorable Board to 
include in your statement and estimate the sum of $4,000 to be paid to the Long Island College 
Hospital, $1,500 to the Dispensary of the Long Island College Hospital, and $2,500 to the 
Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital. 

THE LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL, 
(Signed) 	By HENRY W. MAXWELL, President. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of, New York 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the request of the Honorable Comptroller of The City of 
New York, dated July 6, 1899, and in addition to the application submitted herewith, the Long 
Island College Hospital respectfully petitions your Honorable Board for an increase in the appro-
priation to be made to it, pursuant to section 230 of The Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 196 of the Laws of 1899. 

Under its charter the Long Island College Hospital maintains in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, a general hospital for the treatment of medical and surgical cases, and as sep-
arate departments thereof, but under the same corporate name and management, it maintains the 
Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital and the Dispensary of the Long Island College 
Hospital. By paragraph 23 of section 230 of The Greater New York Charter, the Board or 
Estimate and Apportionment are authorized to pay to the Long Island College Hospital $4,000; 
to the Long Island College Dispensary, $1,500, and to the Maternity of the Long Island College 
Hospital, $2,500, upon condition that the said hospital contract with the City to render medical 
and surgical aid and treatment to the poor.  of Kings County, which contract for the year 1899 has 
been duly executed and filed. 

Your petitioner further shows that such patients are received and retained only pursuant to 
the rules established by the State Board of Charities, and it has the certificate of said Board to 
that effect. 

Application for the sums above specified has been made by the statement and petition sub-
mitted herewith ; but the Long Island College Hospital, exclusive of the department of the 
dispensary, hereby petitions your Board for an additional appropriation for the benefit of its 
general hospital and maternity, upon the ground that the said sums of $4,000 and $2,500, are 
wholly inadequate to compensate it for the medical and surgical aid and treatment which it has 
furnished during the past year and will furnish during the ensuing year. During the past year 
the expense of maintenance of the general hospital and maternity of the Long Island College 
Hospital, exclusive of the Dispensary, was $55,779.03,  the items of which appear in detail in 
the schedule annexed marked "A "; the total number of hospital days for both pay patients and 
free patients was 67,314 ; the cost per day per patient being therefore, $0.82.8. 	The total num- 
ber of hospital days for free patients trt aced in the general hospital and maternity, exclusive of 
the dispensary, was $25,442, which at the above rate per capita cost the hospital $2I,o65.98. It 
will receive from the City under the accompanying application only $6,500, or at the rate of 
$0.2534 per day per free patient, being one-third of the cost per day, or $14,500 less than the total 
cost as above estimated. This amount is wholly inadequate to provide for the support and the care 
of the tree patients, and a moderate and economical charge per capita for said free patients would 
be at least the sum of $0.75 per day, which would necessitate an increase of $12,500, over and above 
the two appropriations of $4,000 and $2,5co above referred to. During the present year the number 
of persons applying for free medical and surgical aid and treatment, it is estimated, will be as large 
if not larger than that of the past year. The Long Island College Hospital is without any 
endowment, and is wholly dependent upon its current receipts to meet its current expenses, and it 
is unduly restricted in its work by the smallness of the appropriations allowed by the City for the 
care of poor persons who would otherwise become a charge upon the City. 

Wherefore the Long Island College Hospital respectfully petitions your Honorable Board, in 
your discretion. to increase the amount appropriated to the Long Island College Hospital for its 
general hospital and its maternity by the sum of $t2,500 over and above the $6,500, for the allow-
ance of which its petition is submitted herewith. 

LONG ISLAND COLLEGE HOSPITAL, 
(Signed) 	HENRY W. MAXWELL, President. 

SCHEDULE " A." 
Supplies- 

Meat ......................................................$6,075 83 
Milk .................................................. 	3,082 99 
Vegetables ................................................. 	800 48 
Groceries .................................................. 	3,280 54 
Bread...................................................... 	2,077 34 
Butter ..................................................... 	7CO 00 
Sundries ................................................... 	7,739 51  

$23,756  69 
Light........ ..................... ....................... 	$1,102 12 
Fuel... ................................................... 	1,515 73 

2,617 85 

	

Repairs .......... ......................................................... 	1,493 51  
Insurance 	... 	........................................................ 	409 48 

	

Interest on loans, etc ........................................................ 	i,86o 00 

	

Sundries ................................................................... 	2,638  59 
Rent .................................. 	................................... 	1,515 00 

Salary and wages- 
* Warden ($2,000) ; chargeable to hospital ..................... 	$1,500 00 
Superintending nurses ....... 	... 	..... 	................... 	1,500 00 
* Pharmacist ($780) ; chargeable to hospital .................... 	500 00 
Clerk. ............................................... .... 	314 00 
Bookkeeper ................................................ 	400 00 

4,214 00 

	

Engineers and employees . ... .......................................... 	3,429 04 

	

Domestic help .......................................................... 	5,496 69 

	

Nurses ...................................... .......................... 	6,595 20 

Medical and surgical stores- 
* Total, $3,505.96 ; one.half chargeable to hospital ..................... .... -1,752 98 

	

Total................................ ....................... 	$55,779 03 

No. 1583. 

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY, 
BROOKLYN, N. Y., July 17, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, New York City. 

DEAR SIR-In response to your circular letter of July 6, 1899, I transmit herewith statement of 
amount required for salaries and contingent fund for this Court and office for the year Igoo and 
also a statement of the same items allowed for the year t899. 

Owing to the death of three of the clerks in this Court and the lapse of time between the date 
of their deaths and the appointment of their successors, there will be an unexpended balance on 
the salary account of $252.92 for the year 1899. 

Very truly yours, 
GEO. B. ABBOTT, Surrogate. 

Nara-+Balance chargeable to Dispensary Account. 



1899. 1900. 

Surrogate . 	..................... $10,000 oo $10,000 00 
Chief Clerk .. 	.. 	............. 7,000 00 7,000 00 
Assistant Chief Clerk ............. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Stenographer ................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Administration Clerk ............. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Accounting Clerk........... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Interpreter and Clerk ........... 2,300 00 2,300 00 
Calendar Clerk ................ 2,300 00 2,300 00 
Index Clerk ... 	................... t,800 00 1,800 00 
Recording Clerk ................... I,600 00 I,600 00 

' 	..................i 1,300 00 1,300 00 
.. 1,300 00 1,300 00 

.....I........... 1,300 00 1,300 00 
" 	.............. 
'~ 	................. 

 1,300 00 1,300 00 
1,000 00 1,00000 

................. I,100 00 1,I00 Oo 
• s 	 ......... 	I....... I,000 00 1,000 00 

Court 	Officer ................... I,5oo 00 1,500 00 
.. 	................... 1,300 00 1,300 00 
4° 	................. 	. 1,200 00 1,200 00 

Custodian..... 	....... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Assistant Accounting Clerk ........ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Assistant Probate Clerk............ I,100 00 1,100 00 
Typewriter Copyist.. 	........ 1,000 00 1,00o 00 
Stenographic Amanuensis.......... 600 oo 600 oo 

	

Total salaries......... $54,000 00 	$54,000 00 
... ............................. 	500 00 	Sao 00 

	

Total estimate for 1900.. $54,500 00 	$54.500 00 

George B. Abbott ........... 
Michael F. McGoldrick ...... 
Joseph W. Duffy ............ 
Edward B. Dickinson....... 
Edward J. Bergen ........... 
Henry W. Osborn ........... 
Peter Beilman ............. 
Lorenzo O'Connor........... 
Henry J. Wall .............. 
Martin R. Kays ............. 
John F. Kidd . ......... 

dward F. Duffy.. . . . .  
Luke O'Reilly .............. 
Nicholas A. O'Connor........ 
Peter Flanagan ............. 
John J. Bridges ............. 
John J. Heffernan ........... 
Hugh O'Brien .. 	........ . 
John R. McDonald .......... 
Hugh Gallagher ............ 
William J. Doherty .......... 
Thomas J. McGinn.......... 
Daniel F. Keenan ........... 
Florence S. Reeve ........... 
Mary L. Murphy ........ ... 

Fund for contingent expenses. 

7272 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

KINGS COUNTY SURROGATE'S COURT. 
Estimate Jar 1900. 

No. 1584, 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TENTH DISTRICT, 
Nos. 312 AND 314 WEST 54TH STREET, 

August i6, ISgg. 
fin,,. Board of Councilmen, 11 P.v York City : 

GENTLEMEN-In accordance with request contained in circular issued by the Department of 
Finance on July 6, 1899, I furnish below Departmental Estimate of the amount of expenditure 
required for this Court for the year igoo : 

	

James A. O'Gorman, Justice ................................................. 	$6,000 00 
James J. Galligan, Clerk 	................................................. 	3,000 Oo 

	

Hugh Grant, Assistant Clerk ........... ..................................... 	3,000 00 

	

William C. Booth, Stenographer .............................................. 	2,000 00 

	

Martin Senger, Interpreter ................................................... 	I,200 00 

	

Cornelius Foley, Attendant ..... ............................................ 	t,000 00 

	

Thomas Campbell, Attendant ................................................ 	I,000 00 

	

John F. Ulrich, Attendant . ................................................. 	I,aoo 00 

This is the same as the pay-roll for 1899 ; there is no increase or reduction. 
Respectfully submitted, 

J. A. O'GORMAN, Justice. 
No. 1585. 

BROOKLYN EYE AND EAR HOSPITAL, NO. 94 LIVINGSTON STREET, 
BROOKLYN, July 28, 1899. 

To M' Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
ESTIMATE FOR EXPENDITURES FOR MAINTENANCE IN 1900. 

	

Medicine and medical instruments ............................................. 	$I,oeo 00 

	

Provisions.................................................................. 	2,500 00 
Fuel and light.. .. 	... 	.. 	.... ............................ ..... 	700 00 

	

Salaries-Superintendent and House Surgeon ................................... 	1,350 00 

	

Stationery and printing ................................................. .... 	300 00 

	

Ordinary repairs ............................................................ 	150 00 

	

Wages ..................................................................... 	1,956 00 

	

Sundry expenses-Ice, soap and telephone service .............................. 	500 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$8,456 oo 

We receive from 11 Excise Funds" so called ........................ 	$1,164 60 
From Board of Estimate "Charter Appropriation " ................ 	2,500 00 

$3,664 6o 

	

The Directors raised to pay the expenses ...................................... 	$4,791 40 

Very truly, 
H. D. ATWATER, Treasurer. 

No. 1586. 
THE CHURCH CHARITY FOUNDATION OF LONG ISLAND, 

OFFICE No. 1521 ATLANTIC AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
NEW YORK, N. Y., July 20, 1899. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-In accordance with your request of date July 6, 1899, I now respectfully sub-

mit an estimate of the amount required for the care and support of the inmates of the institution, 
as provided by law, in and for the year 1899. 

This institution has six departments and one sub-department, all under one charter and 
administration. These are as follows : St. John's Hospital and Order of Trained Nurses ; The 
Home for the Aged ; The Orphan House ; The Orphan's Press ; The Atlantic Avenue Dispen-
sary ; The Home for the Blind. 

The following is our estimate of total expenditure 

	

St. John's Hospital and Order of Trained Nurses ............................... 	$36,000 00 

	

Orphan IIouse .............................................................. 	I0,000 00 

	

Home for the Aged ......................................................... 	I1,500 00 

	

Sisters' House .............................................................. 	500 00 

	

Orphans' Press ............................................................. 	9,000 00 

	

Atlantic Avenue Dispensary .................................................. 	2,300 00 

	

Home for the Blind ......................................................... 	4,000 00 

	

Expenses of administration ................................................... 	9,000 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$84,300 00 

The public money received in aid of the support of these institutions during the year 1898 was 
as follows: 

	

For St John's Hospital, under the authorization of the City Charter ................ 	$4,000 00 

	

For the Atlantic Avenue Dispensary, under the same authorization.. .............. 	2,000 00 

	

For aid of the Orphan House School, from the Educational Department ........... 	2,322 00 
For all the institutions a sum based, as we suppose, on the statement of the number 

	

of days' care... ..... 	... 	..... .................................. 	6,105 59 
For support of ambulance, St. John's Hospital ...................... 	...... 	400 00 

Trusting that the above information is such as called for by your letter, I have the honor to be, 
Very truly yours, 

ALBERT C. BUNN, Rector of the Church Charity Foundation. 

No. 1587. 
THE METHODIST EPISCOPAL HOSPITAL, 

BROOKLYN, N. Y., July 13, 1899 
The Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Cormptroller, New York City, N. Y.: 

HONORABLE AND DEAR S1R-Acknowledging the receipt of your letter, and in reply, permit 
me to hand you the appended estimates from this hospital for the work to be done for The City of 
New York during the year 1900. 

Very truly yours, 
S. A. NOBLE, Superintendent.  

17,000 days of free hospital treatment, at 90 cents per day ........................ $15,300 00 
(Last year we furnished 18,302 days of free treatment. This year the number 

will be larger. The above figure, 17,000, is for the purpose of estimate.) 
13,000 patients treated in Out-patient Department ....................... 	... 	1,500 00 

$i6,800 oo 

On basis of last year's apportionment : 
For treating free patients in hospital, contract with City ......................... 	$9,497 00 
For treating free patients in hospital, contract with City .......................... 	1,500 00 

$10.997 00 

No. 1588. 

ST. JOHN'S GUILD, NO. 5oi FIFTH AVENUE, 
NEW YORK, July II, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-St. John's Guild, a charitable society created under the laws of the State of 

New York, and having its principal place of business at No. Sot Fifth avenue, in The City of New 
York, Borough of Manhattan, acknowledges the receipt of the circular letter of the Honorable 
Bird S. Coler, Comptroller, dated July 6, in99, calling for an estimate of the amount required by 
the society for the year 1900, and in reply thereto begs leave to state : 

By chapter 501 of the Laws of 1894 (2 Laws of 1894, page logo) your Honorable Board is 
authorized to annually appropriate the sum of thirty thousand dollars from the treasury of The 
City of New York for the benefit of St. John's Guild, and the society has estimated the amount 
which it will require for the maintenance and operation of its hospitals for the year lgoo to be 
that amount, to wit, $30,000. 

Respectfully yours, 
ST. JOHN'S GUILD, 

By Wm. SHERER, Vice-President. 

ST. JOHN'S GUILD, No. 5os FIFTH AVENUE, 
NEW YORK, July II, 1899. 

Ron. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller of The City of New York, No. 280 Broadway, New York City: 
DEAR SIR-I desire to acknowledge the receipt of your circular letter of July 6 in which you 

recite a preamble and resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
held June 8, 1899, and requesting St. John's Guild to furnish your Department with an estimate of 
the amount required by said institution in and for the year Igoo. 

In compliance with your request and in conformity with such preamble and resolution, I 
herewith inclose an estimate of expenditures of St. John's Guild for the year Igoo. 

Very respectfully, 
JAMES E. CHANDLER, 

Chairman of the Law and Legacies Committee of St. John's Guild. 

No. 1589. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with your circular letter of July 6, I beg to submit the following 

schedule of the names, designation of office and salaries of the employees of the City Court of 
The City of New York for the year igoo : 

justices. 

James M. Fitzsimons, Chief Justice ........................................... PO,o $o uoo 
ohn Henry McCarthy, Justice ................................................ 10,000 00 
Lewis J. Conlan, Justice............... ...................................... 10,000 00 
ohn 	Schuchman, 

Justice .......................................... 	....... 
10,000 00 

Edward F. O'Dwyer, Justice.. 10,000 00 
Theodore F. 	Hascall, Justice ................................................. 10,000 00 

$6o,oco 00 

Clerks. 
Thomas F. 	Smith, Clerk .................................... 	................ $4,500 00 
Edward H. Piepenbring, Deputy Clerk ...................................... 	. 3,000 00 
Patrick A. Gilroy, Deputy Clerk .............................................. 2,000 00 
Terrence Duffy, Deputy Clerk ............................................... 2,000 00 
John J. McCloskey, Assistant Clerk ............. 	............................. 1,500 00 
Thomas Carroll, Assistant Clerk .............................................. 1,500 00 
John Graham, Assistant Clerk ............................................... . I,Sao 00 
Edward G. Tully, Assistant Clelk . 	.. 	...................................... i,5oo 00 
Henry P. 	McGowan, Jr., Assistant Clerk ...................................... 1,530 00 
Simpson Hamburger, Assistant Clerk .......................................... 1,500 00 
Richard J. Sheerin, Assistant 	Clerk ..... 	..................................... 

Assistant Clerk 
I, 	o0 

5 John Quigg, on 	ut 	 ... gg+ 
J ohn McCormick, Assistant Clerk . I,Soo 00 
John C. Foley, Assistant Clerk 	.. 	.......................................... 1,500 00 
Thomas J. Sullivan, Assistant Clerk ........................................... 1,500 00 

$28,000 00 

Stenographers. 

Frederick J. Warburton, Stenographer .......... ............................. 	$3,900 00 
Farrell O'Dowd, Stenographer ............................................... 	3,000 00 

John R. Potts, Stenographer ................................................. 	3,000 00 
MichaelJ. Kelly, Stenographer ............................................... 	3,000 00 

$12,000 00 

interpreter. 

PhillipF. Schmitt, Interpreter ........ ....................................... 	$1,500 00 

Attendants. 
Per annum. 

Frederick Tourrelle, Attendant ............................................... 	$1,200 00 
Moses Levi, Attendant ....................................................... 	1,200 00 
Edward Brucks, 	 00 	Attendant ................................................... t,zo0  
Frederick Straus, Attendant .................................................. 	1,200 00 
FrankP. Dunlap, Attendant .................................................. 	1,200 00 

John D. Wieking, Attendant ................................... ... ......... 	1,200 00 
ohn Courtney, Attendant......... 	.................................. 	1,200 00 
William Arbuthnot, Attendant ............................................... 	1,200 00 

John C. McDermott, Attendant ............................................... 	1,200 00 
William H. Keegan, Attendant ............................................... 	1,200 00 
Theodore A. Hamilton, Attendant ............................................ 	1,200 00 
Leon Phillips, Attendant . ................................................... 	1,200 00 
PhillipBrady, Attendant .......................................... .......... 	1,200 00 

$15,600 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

APPROPRIATION, APPROPRIATION 
IS". 	ASKED FOR 1900. 

justices ................................................... 	$60,000 00 	$60.000 00 
Clerks.. 	.................... ........................ 	28,000 00 	28,000 00 
Stenographers .................. ......................... 	I2,o00 00 	12,000 00 
Interpreter ............................................... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 
Attendants ................................................. 	15,600 00 	15.600 00 

Total .........................................1 	$117,100 00 1 	$117,100 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
[SEAL.] THOMAS F. SMITH, Clerk of the City Court of The City of New York. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7273 

No. 1590. 
THE COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS—KINGS COUNTY, 

Room I, HALL OF RECORDS, BOROUGH . OF BROOKLYN, 
NEW YORK CITY, August I, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. Cor.r~R, Comptroller of The City of New York: 
DEAR SIR—Under chapter 591 of the Laws of 1899, there is herewith presented to you the 

estimate and application of the Commissioner of Records of Kings County, for salaries and com-
pensation of the Commissioner, his assistants and employees, and for other necessary expenses of 
his office, pursuant to said chapter 591, for the fiscal year ending December 31, 1900. 

Very respectfully, 
G. E. WALDO, Commissioner of Records of Kings County. 

Application and Sla!enrent of the Commissioner of Record; of Kings County for A,6propria-
tion, pursuant to Chapter 591 of the Laws of 1899, for the Fiscal Yearending December 
31, 1900 ; 

I Commissioner ................... 	 ............ ........ . . .... ............. 	
........ 	

$5+000 00 
i Deputy Commissioner .............................................. 	 3,500 00 

	

ISuperintendent .... ....................................................... 	4,000 00 

	

I Assistant Superintendent ............... ................. ................. 	2,400 GO 
About 75 employees, as expert, clerks, beaters, indexers, comparers (interchange- 

	

able), bookbinder, and other necessary expenses ............................ 	85,100 00 

Total.......................................................... $IOO,000 00 

There will be practically no balance left over from the appropriation for the fiscal year ending 
December 31, 1899. 

G. E. WALDO, Commissioner of Records of Kings Counly. 

No. 1591. 
ESTIMATE OF E\PENDITURFs i1Y 'PHE NEW YORK IIOMCEOPATHIC MEDICAL COLLEGE AND 

HOSPITAL. 

FLOWER HOSPITAL. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
GENTLEMEN—The following estimate of expenditures by the New York Homoeopathic Medical 

College and Hospital for the support of " Flower Hospital" during the year 1900 is respectfully 
submitted : 

Salaries. 
Superintendent, Clerk and Ilou-ekeeper .......................................$2200 00 

	

Supervisory Nurse and 15 Nurses .............................................. 	3,924 00 
5 Orderlies ................... 	......... 	................................... 	1,104 00 

	

i Ambulance Driver and 2 Porters ........................................... 	732 00 

	

2 Engineers (I only % year) ................................................. 	goo 00 

	

2 Cooks and Kitchen Girl ...................... ...................... ...... 	564 co 
3 Waitresses .............. 	.... 	... 	............. 	 ....... 	456 00 ................... 

	

4 Housemaids and 4 Laundry Maids ........................................... 	1,284 CO 
I Seamstress .................... 	. 	...................................... 	150 00 

I'otal .............................................. 	 .. 	$11,314 CO 

Sup plecs. 
Provisions .. 	................. 	............ 	.................. 	 ..... 	$8,5oo o0 
Medicines and medical supplies. 	.................... 	..................... 	3,000 00 

	

Ambulance service (feed and shoes) .......... ................... ......... ... 	300 oD 
Furniture, bedding, etc ............................................ 	......... 	1,000 00 
Repairs (ordinary) ................................. 	......... 	............. 	I,too co 

	

Improvements (remodeling operating-room) ............... ................... 	2,500 00 

	

Painting and decorating ............................................. ........ 	250 00 

	

Fuel and lights ..................................... ........................ 	2,800 00 
Stationery and printing .................. 	...................... ........... 	950 00 

	

Sundries...... ............................................................ 	350 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$32,164 00 

The Hospital is open day and night, with ambulances ready for service at a moment's notice. 
The Ambulance District, assigned to Flower Hospital by the City authorities, extends from 

Fifty-ninth to Forty-second street, and from Sixth avenue to the East river. 
Basing calculations on work performed last year, it is estimated that ambulances will answer 

1,500 calls from the police, etc., and that fully 750 patents will be brought in by the surgeons in 
charge, the balance receiving medical aid. 

The nature of the injuries will he fractured skulls, broken limbs, poiso,Iing and sunstroke 
cases, and most varieties of disease or accident requiring immediate medical or surgical aid. 

The number of patients who will receive hospital care during the coining year will be about 
3, 400. Their stay in hospital will vary from one day to three months. 

Under the Laws of 1896, chapter 829, section to, the hospital was granted a subsidy by The 
City of New York of not more than $12,000 por annum. Last year $to,00 was appropriated. 

Deducting this amount from the total expenditures of the Hospital ($32,164), it will be 
perceived that the institution must provide $22,144 from outside sources in order to meet its 
Dbligations. 

Respectfully submitted by 
CHARLES H. IIORNBY, M. D„ Superintendent. 

NEW YORK, August 24, 1899. 

No. 1592. 
HOSPITAL FOR RUPTURED AND CRIPPLED, 

FORTY-SECOND STREET AND LEXINGTON AVENUE,} 
NEW YORK, July 22, 1899. 

Mr. B. S. COLER, Comptroller. 
DEAR SIR—in reply to your communication of July 6, we will state that the amount neces- 

sary for the expenses of this hospital for the coming year would be about $90,000. 
Yours truly, 

E. S. BURT, Warden. 
No. 1593• 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA PARK, 	 11' 
August 16, 1899. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN—I submit herewith an estimate of the amount ($14,500) of expenditure required 

for salaries, etc., of the above office for the year igoo. 

	

ESTIMATE, 	ALLOWED, 
1900. 	 1899. 

Salaries— 

	

President's salary ............. 	.. 	........... ...... 	$5,000 00 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Secretary, Stenographer, Typewriter, 2 Investi- 

	

gators of Complaints, i Clerk and I Messenger........ 	9,200 00 	6,800 Co 
Contingencies ......................... ................... 	300 ao 	 300 00 

	

Totals ........................................ 1 	$14,500 00 	I 	$12,100 00 

. - . 	 Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President. 

No. 1593 • 
NEW YORK POLYCLINIC MEDICAL SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, 

NOS. 214 TO 218 EAST THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, 	JIL 
NEW YORK, August to, 1899. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment.. 
GENTLEMEN—The New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital respectfully requests 

that your Honorable Board appropriate for the care of worthy free patients during the year 1900 
the sum of ten thousand dollars ($to,000). 

All patients to be treated shall be approved by the Commissioners of Charities. 
The requisition for this money is made in pursuance of chapter 665 of the Laws of 1895. 

Yours very respectfully,  
CHAS. F. ROE, President. 

No. 1594. 
ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURES FOR THE YEAR IQOO FOR THE SHELTERING ARMS NURSERY. 

I. Under the Charter of New York City, section 230, subdivision No. 22, sub-section 23, it is 
provided that : 

11 The Board of Estimate and Apportionment are hereby authorized, in their discretion,- to 
include in their annual statements and estimates the following specified sums of money for the 
respective purposes therein stated, viz. : Four thousand dollars ($4,000), to be paid to the Sheltering 
Arms Nursery." 

I am informed that there have been certain changes by legislation affecting the distribution of 
funds to charitable institutions, and I am also informed that the Comptroller of i'he City of New 
York is now seeking to devise some new and different plan for the distribution of said moneys. 

The annual statement for the year 1899 shows that the total expenditure for that year 
amounted to about the sum of seven thousand five hundred (7,500) dollars. It is very probable 
that the expenditure for the coming year will be at least eight thousand (8,000) dollars. 

it is respectfully submitted that the full estimate of four thousand dollars ($4,000), allowed 
under the Charter, should be made. 

In addition to this, the institution is entitled to receive money under the Laws of 1838, 
chapter 472, under what is known as the '' Mothers' and Infants' Fund." A separate estimate, 
shoring the services rendered, will be furnished later, and should be taken in connection with this 
estimate. 

Dated AUGUST 7, 1899 
SHELTERING ARMS NURSERY. 

By SAMUEL A. WOOD, Treasurer. 

No. 1595. 
BROOKLYN, N.Y., August 22, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller : 
DEAR SIR—Herewith please find the response in behalf of the Brooklyn Home for Aged 

Colored People to the requisition of the Board of Estimate, giving estimates in triplicate, as 
specified. If these estimate; do not furnish all the particulars that are desired, kindly notify 
either of the undersigned. 

In reply to your perslnal circular letter, we beg, leave to say that we fully concur in your 
suggestion of meeting the needs of the different in,t tutions which supp: rt pers)ns n ho would 
otherwise be a charge upon the City by a per capita and per diem allowance, to be paid monthly 
to the several institutions upon their showing of the number of persons who for the month shall 
have been so supported. 

Very respectfully yours, 
SARA T. EDGERTON, Secretary, 

Richmond Hill, L. I. 
JOIIN TRUSLOW, Of Advisory Board, 

No. 131 Herkimer street, Brooklyn. 

BROOKLYN HOME FOR AGED COLORED PEOPLE,[ 
BROOKLYN, N. Y., August 22, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apiportionueent of 77ae City of Aew York: 
GEN•rLE~IEN—Complying with the requisition of Hon. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller, iii behalf 

of your IIonorable Board, the following estimate of the Brooklyn IIotne for Aged Colored People 
for the year 1900 is respectfully submitted : 

Number of persons to be maintained, who would otherwise be a charge upon the City, 40. 
Cost of Maintenance- 

	

Provi:ions ...................... ....................................... 	$3,295 60 

Medicines and drugs .................................. 	................. 	159 20 

lad, $5co;gas,$18o ................ 	............... 	. 	........... 	... . 	68o oo 

	

Services, engineer, $624 ; house servants, $1,296 ........................... 	1,920 00 

	

Printing, stationery, stamp:. .............................................. 	253 00 
unerat expenses .... 	................... 	.............. 	................ 	245 00 

Insurance ............ 	................................................. 	loo 00 

	

Intere,t on mortgage debt ...... ......... ... ........................... 	950 oo 

	

Total................ ......................................... 	$7,600 8o 

No salary is paid to any officer. 
The institution expects to occupy its new and much larger buildin„ Kinston avenue and 

Douglass street, before the end of the present year, 1899. 
Any additional information will bs cheerfully given if required, on novice to either of the 

undersigned. 
Respectfully submitted. 

SARA 1'. EDGERTON, Secretary, 
(MRS. F. M. EDGERTON) Richman i Hill, L. I. 
JOHN TRUSLOW, Of Advisory Board, 

No. 13t Herkimer street, Brooklyn. 
No. 1596. 

BROOKLYN DIET DISPENSARY, 
MAIN DISPENSARY, No. 27 DF.KALB AVENUE, 

BROOKLYN, N. Y., August 23, 1898. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York, N. Y. : 

DEAR SIRS--The Brooklyn Diet Dispensary respectfully request an appropriation of $3,000. 
Formerly we received a City appropriation of $2,000 and an average of $1,000 from the amount of 
appropriation of Excise Fund. These appropriations having been abrogated by the existing laws 
governing such matters, we ask for the above-mentioned sum to enable us to carry on our much 
needed work. Our average yearly income is about $7,000, from all sources, donations and appro-
priations, caring for about 6,000 persons each year. 

We beg to submit the following as an estimate of the anticipated expenses for the year 1900. 

	

Rentals of portions of four buildings ........................................... 	$960 00
For labor at four dispensaries ............................. .................. 

	

For light and fuel, including 32 tons of coal, 8 tons to each dispensary........ .... 	170 00 

	

For printing annual reports, physicians' blanks and postage ...................... 	150 00 

No salaries are paid. 
The balance of income is expended for the purchase of materials necessary for the preparation 

of the diets on orders received from the physicians of the City of Brooklyn. Your body will note 
that about 8o per cent. of the total amount received is used for the benefit of the beneficiaries—
the sick poor. 

Respectfully submitted, 
(Mrs.) HARRIET A. BOGERT, Treasurer. 

No. 1597. 
ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURES FOR THE YEAR 1900 FOR THE BROOKLYN NURSERY AND 

INFANTS' HOSPITAL. 

I. Under the Charter of New York City, section 230, subdivision No. 22, sub-section 23, it 
is provided that : "The Board of Estimate and Apportionment are hereby authorized, in their 
discretion, to include in their annual statements and estim.ttes the following specified sums of 
money for the respective purposes therein stated," viz. : Four thousand dollars ($4,000) to be paid 
to the Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital. 

I am informed that there have been certain changes by legislation affecting the distribution 
of funds to charitable institutions, and I am also informed that the Comptroller of The City of 
New York is now seeking to devise some new and different plan for the distribution of said 
moneys. 

The annual statement for the year 1899 shows that the total expenditure for that year 
amounted to about the sum of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000). It is very probable that the 
expenditure for the coming year will be at least $15,500• 

It is respectfully submitted that the full estimate of four thousand dollars ($4,000), allowed 
under the Charter, should be made. 

In addition to this, the institution is entitled to receive money under the Laws of 1888, chap-
ter 472, under what is known as the " Mothers' and Infants' Fund." A separate estimate, show-
ing the services rendered, will be furnished later, and should be taken in connection with this 
estimate. 

Dated, JULY 22, 1899. 

THE BROOKLYN NURSERY AND INFANTS' HOSPITAL, 
By OMIR F. HUBBARD, its Attorney, 

No. 149 Broadway, New York City. 

No. 1598. 
BROOKLYN MATERNITY AND NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL FOR TRAINING NURSES, 

WASHINGTON AVENUE AND DOUGLASS STREET, 
BROOKLYN, N. Y., August 21, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City. 
The Board of Managers of the Bro)klyn Maternity beg to submit the following estimate of 

expenses for the support of the Institution for the year 1900 : 



7274 	 THE CITY 

	

Salaries and wages of Superintendent, Nurses, Matron, Help, Enginetr. , . , ....... 	$4,500  00 

	

Provisions full, light, bedding, etc ............................................ 	7,500 00 

	

Medicine and Hospital appliances ................................. .......... 	1,000 00 
Interest, insurance, rent ............... ...... 	...... 	 .. 	1,700 00 
Repairs.... 	.. ..... ... 	 ............ .... ................. 	650 00 

	

Printing, stationery, postage and incidentals .......... ........... ............ 	300 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$15,650 00 

They therefore respe.tfully request the stated appropriation of $2,500, as provided in 
section 20 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Respectfully, 
ANNELLA D. KRUGLER, Treasurer. 

No. 1599. 
To Ike Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

Tne Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York hereby makes application to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, under the provisions of chapter 196 of 
the Laws of 1899, for the sum of $1 7,337.50, to be used for the care, support and maintenance of 
one hundred and twenty-five inmates during the ensuing year. 

'this amount is based upon an alto.vance of thirty-eight cents a day for each Infant. 
The I-Iebrew Infant Asylum is situated at Eagle avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-first 

>treer, and has at the present time ninety-two children to care for. 
Tl a institution has ample accommodations for one hundred and sixty-five infants, as limited 

by pero-it of the Board of Health, and will, beyond any doubt, be called upon to accept and pro- 
vide for at least one hundred and twenty-five children during the next year. 

The institution therefore earnestly requests the allowance by The City of New York of 
thirty-eight cents a day for each child maiutafied by it, whether said child be committed by a 
magistrate or be accepted by the asylum without such commitment. 

The inmates of the asylum are received and retained therein pursuant to rules established by 
the State Board of Charities. 

The annexed report will show the financial condition of the institution. 
HEBREW INFANT ASYLUM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

MR. S. WALLE\STEIN, President. 
ll;tted NEW YORK, July 1, 1899. 

THE HEBREW INFANT ASYLUM OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
EAGLE AVENUE AND ONE HUNDRED AND SIxTY-FIRST STREET, 

NEW YORK, June 30, 18S9. 
STATEMENT. 

Receipts from 7anuary 1, 1899, to Tune 30, 1899. 

	

Cash La:ance on January 1, 1899 ................. ........... ................ 	$1,029 51' 
Dues c,,llected ton members... ............. ............ ...... 	$4,152  00 
From the City (October 1, 1898, to March 31, 1899) .......... ..... 	1,836 57 
Donations of money .......................... .................. 	5,115 35 
Interest on money in Union Trust Co .............................. 	72 31 
From parents of inmates ......................................... 	12 00 

M1i-ceilaneous ................................................... 	19 34 
11,207 57 

Total ............................................ 	............. $12,237 08 
Disbursements. 

Provisions 	(bread, meat, milk, groceries, etc.) ...................... $2,581 58 
Clothin;; 	and 	shoes 	............................................. 381 37 
Fuel, $443.22, 	gaslight, 	$220.83 ............................. 	... 664 05 
Salary, Superintendent ($720 per annum) ........... 	.............. 360 00 
Salar\•, Secretary ($150 per 	annum) ................................ 75 00 
Salary, House Physician ($300 per annum) ......................... 150 00 
Wages for Nurses, Cooks and other attendants ...................... 1,539 40  
Stationery. printinw, postage, fire 	insurance ..................... 	.. 286 44 
Furniture 	and 	bedding .......... 	.................... 	.......... 
Miscellaneous ................................................... 

575 42  
207 50 

--- 6,8zo 76 

$5,416 32 
Improvement and repair on building ,....... ................. ... 	$2,345 35 
Intere-t 	n mortgages .................. . ........ 	 .. 	640 00 

2,985 35 

	

Cash balance on hand on July 1, 1899 .. .......................... 	$2,430  97 

No. 1600. 
Sr. JoitN'S LONG ISLAND CITY HOSPITAL., 

LONG ISLAND CITY. 
7n , 6,a 1, slintaIeand .Ip n-/inment: 

GI:sTI.l:MtN-In view of the fact that the Borough of Queens has no public hospital such as 
the Kings County Hospital and the various hospitals in the boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx that are maintained entirely by the City, your Honorable Body saw the necessity of taking 
care of the pauper sick of the Borough of Queens, and that a suitable appropriation should be 
made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to help us out with the good work. 

There was included in the budget of Long Island City for I898 the sum of $t8,000 for this 
hospital. The manner of payment has been a dollar a day for surgical patients and 70 cents a 
day for medical patients. The amount received by this hospital from Long Island City during 
the year 182J7 was $9,930,  the city owing us for the same year $7,540. On this per diem basis 
your Honorable Body of Estimate and Apportionment recommended that the:um of $16,000 be 
appropriated for the year 1899. 

As we are trying very hard to complete our new building-which is sorely needed-if you 
could allow us a little more for the year igoo we would consider it a great boon. Yet we are 
most grateful for the good and generous care already given to us. 

\\ iduing  God's blessing on your onerous works, 
Very respectfully, 

SISTER MARY DAVID, Superintendent. 
No. 1601. 

BROOKLYN HOMEOPATHIC HOSPITAL, 
CUMBERLAND STREET, BET\SEEN MYRTLE AND PARK AVENUES, 

BROOKLYN, N. Y., August 24, 1899. 
lion. Btxl, '. COLER, Comptrcller, Brooklyn, New York : 

DEAR SIR-Answering your request of July 6 for an estimate of the expense of our institu-
tion for the year 1899, would respectfully say that the co-t of running the Brooklyn Homceopathic 
Hospital, including the Brooklyn Homoeopathic Dispensary, the Stone \liternity and Ambulance 
Service, is a little less than $40,000 a year. The earnings from pay patients and the earnings of 
the training school for nurses amount to between $io,000 and $12,000, leaving a net deficiency or 
cost of running the institution of practically $28,000. 

This, as we understand it, is the information you desire. If any further information is wished, 
we are ready to furnish it. 	We are 

Yours very truly, 
DA\IEL P. MORSE, Chairman, Executive Committee. 

I. A. DICEvciIRnN, Superintendent. 
No. 1602. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEV YORK, 
BOROUGH OF MANHA'1TAN-EIGHTH DISTRICT. 

To ih. Board of Estim rte and Apportionment 
I here" 5th famish you with an estimate of the amount required to pay the expenses of this 

Court  for the ensuing year  

	

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 	1899. 

No. 1603. 

BROOKLYN ECLECTIC DISPENSARY, No. 142.PRINCE STREET, 
BROOKLYN, N. Y., July 29, 1899. 

To Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Comptroller's Office, New York 
DEAR SIRS-We have been located in this vicinity for the past thirty years among the very 

poor and therefore cannot look for any help from them. Our only resources are as indicated in 
our annual reports, of which a few of recent years are inclosed. We have always furnished 
medicines as well as advice freely, and to continue our work as heretofore we shall require all of 
our appropriation, fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars. 

IL B. SMITH, Treasurer. 

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BROOKLYN ECLECTIC DISPENSARY. 
No. 142 PRINCE STREET, 

BROOKLYN, N. Y , October I, 1895. 
The work heretofore accomplished by this institution has familiarized many of our citizens 

with its objects, which are, briefly, to furnish gratuitous medical treatment to the sick poor applying 
therefor, and to furnish them with the necesstry medicine free of cost. 

Herewith find treasurer's report, together with a summary of that of the house surgeon, 
which serve to show the usefulness of the dispensary, and the amount of labor requisite to carry 
out its designs. 

Donations of useful articles, especially empty bottles, will be gratefully received at the 
dispensary. Contributiotis of money may be made to any of the trustees. 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER. 

Receipts. 

	

Oct. t, 1894. To Balance on hand, last report ................................. 	$604 10 
Feb. 19, 1895. 	Appropriation, City of Brooklyn ............................ 

	
1,500 00 

Sept.30, 1895. Interest ....................................... 	............. 	50 00 
30, 	Casts donations ..... 	................... ..................... 	3 75 

$2,157 85 

Expenditures. 

	

By House surgeon .......................................... ............... 	$200 00 
Buildingfund ............. 	....................... 	...................... 	53 75 
Fuel.. ... 	.. 	...... ............................................... 	63 75 

	

Cleaning and repairs ..................................................... 	81 go 

	

Bottles, boxes, corks and paper ...................................... ..... 	29 65 

	

Printing, insurance and express ................................... ........ 	33 00 

	

Medicines and all other supplies ........................................... 	1,115 10 

	

Balance on hand, October 1, 1895 ... ................ ................... . 	580 70 

$2,157 85 

H. B. SMITH, Treasurer. 
We have examined the Treasurer's accounts and find the same correct. 

(Signed) 	JNO. WILSHEAR, GEO. E. WHEELER, Auditing Committee. 

REPORT OF THE HOUSE SURGEON. 
During the past year, comm°ncin,, October 1, 1895, anal ending September 30, 1895, 6,826 

patients received treatment, 8,043 prescriptions were prepare.l, and 97 gratuitous visits maaa, as 
shown by the accompanying schedule. 

Of this number of patients 4,972 were native h ern, the balance, 1,8j4, baing foreigners. 
G. P. CARMAN, M. D., House Surgeon. 

MONTHS. PATIE_NT<. 	PRESCRIPTIONS. 	VISITS. 

7  12 	Sas 	8  

VACCI..ATIONS. 

October, zF94 ................................. 

November, 	1894. .............................. 680 	j 	784 	 9 .. 

December, 	1894 .............................. 6x5 	 771 	 6 

J,nuary, 	i805 ................................ 447  

February, 	1895............................... 547 	 697 	 7 r 

March, 	1895 	... 	.. 	. 	........................ 
I  

54' 	+ 	621 	12 4 

April, 	:F95 	........ 	............... 	......... 524 	6,z ' 	6 .. 

May, 	1995 .................................... 571 	1 	6,-6 	ro 

June, 	1895 .................................... 5  01 	 559 	r3 .. 

July, 	=895 .................................... 514 	 603 	zl .. 

Auu 	t, 	r895 ........... 	..................... I  590 	673 	 6 .. 

September, 	1895 ............................... 174 	 679 	 5  

Total .................... ................ 	6,825 	8.043 	I 	97 	I 	8 

The following donations have been received during the year 
One load of wood from John Fink ; b,xe; from Mcs. Powell ; bjttles from Mrs. L.L. John-

son, Mrs. Z. F. Barnes, Mr. J. F. Smith, Mrs. J. E, Russell and Miss A. Bartow ; 6 dozen bottles 
Malted Milk from Horlick's Food Company. 

Trustees-W. J. Barker. President ; J. R. MacKinnon, Vice-President ; John Wilshear, 
Secretary ; H. B. Smith, M. D., Treasurer ; George E. Wheeler, Joseph A. Armfield ; A. B. Car. 
man, D. D. S. ; George W. Hunt ; G. P. Carat tin, M. D., House Surgeon ; W. O. Shadbolt, W. 
H. Wilder. 

TWENTY-NINTH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BROOKLYN ECLECTIC DISPENSARY (Incorporated 
May io, 1869). 

No. 142 PRINCE SrREET, BROOKLYN, N. Y., 
October 1, 1897. 

This Institution is located i I a sectim of tha city where many of the po)r reside. Its doors 
are open daily from to A. M tO 2 P. M. for the free treatm_nt of the sick par, the necessary medicine 
being furnished gratuitously by the physicians in daily attendance. 

Donations of useful articles, especially empty bottles, will be gratefully received at the Dis-
pensary. Contributions of money may be made to any of the Trustees. 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER. 

Receipts. 
Oct. 	1, 1896. To balance on hand last report .................................. 	$609 47 
Feb. 4, 1897. 	Appropriations, City of Brooklyn ............................ 	1,500 00 
Sept. 30, 1897. 	Interest. 	.............................................. 	50 00 

30 
	Cash donations ................................... 	........ 	1 78 

$2,161 25 

Expenditures. 
ByHouse Surgeon ................ 	.................................... 	$200 00 

BuildingFund . 	........ ......................................... 	51 78 

	

Fuel, cleaning and repairs ..... ........................................... 	41 30 

	

Printing, insurance, expressage, etc . ....................................... 	39 50  

	

Bottles, boxes, corks and paper ............................................ 	36 65 

	

Medicines and all other supplies ......................... ................. 	1,282 92 

	

Balance on hand, October t, 1897 .... ..................................... 	509 10 

$2,161 25 

1-f. B. SMITH, M. D., Treasurer. 
We have examined the Treasurer's accounts and find the same correct. 

(Signed) 	JOHN WILSHEAR, GEO. E. WHEELER, Auditing Committee. 

REPORT OF THE HOUSE SURGEON. 

During the past year commencing October I, 1896, and ending September 30, 1897, 5,813 
patients received treatment, 7,210 prescriptions were dispensed, and 123 gratuitous visits made, as 
shown by the accompanying schedule. 

Of this numbgr, 4,386 were native born, the balance, 1,427, being foreigners. 
G. P. CARMAN, M. D., House Surgeon. 

NAMES 

Joseph H. Stiner ....... ... . 
Thoma:- Costigan........... 
Robert J. Cook .............. 
William 11. Wilson .......... 
Henry Merzbach ............ 
William Heim .............. 
Ednald Hayes ............ 
John G. Deigan. .. ......... 

CO\t- - CI(APTER 
OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	PENSATION

PER 	j 	410, 

ANNUM. 	LA''S 1882. 

Justice ...........................$6,o 	00 	1283 
Clerk .. 	...... ............. ... 	3,000 00 	1427 
Assistant Clerk ................... 	3,000 00 	1427 
Stenographer ..................... 	2,000 00 	1434 
Interpreter ....................... 	1,200 CO 	1433 
Attendant ........................ 	1,000 00 	1432 .. 	..... ............. .... 	1,000 00 	1432 

..... 	1,000 00 	1432 

iwpectiuiiy suomtttea, 
JOS. H. STINER. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7 2 75 

QI;ARTeR ENDING— PATIENTS. 

1,253 

PER- 
GRIPTIONS. 

PATIENTS 	VISIT'4 
YE8ATHD AT THOS ~'I ADH. THbiR HOMES. 

VACCINA-
TIONS. 

December 31,1896 .............................. 1,533 24 32 5 

March 31, 1897 ................................. 1,592 a,o67 28 42 I 

June 30, 1897 ................................... 1,471 1,849 14 • 23 

September 	30, 1897 ............................. 1,497 i,76t 94 26 7 

Total ............ .... .............. 5,813 7,210 90 123 13 

The following donations have been received during the year : 
One load of wood from John Fink. Bittles'front J. F. Smith, Mfrs. L. L. Johnson, Mrs. Z. F. 

Barnes, Miss A. Bartow, Mrs. J. F. Russell. Malted Milk from Ilorlick's Food Co. 
Trustees—W. J. Barker, President ; George E. Wheeler, Vice-President ; John Wilshear, 

Secretary ; H. B. Smith, M. D., Treasurer ; Joseph A. Armfield ; A. B. Carman, D. D. S. ; George 
W. Hunt ; G. P. Carman, M. D. ; A. Beckman, Joseph Simmons, Louis Gross. 

THIRTIETH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BROOKLYN ECLECTIC DISPENSARY (Incorporated 
May to, 1869). 

No. 143 PRINCE STREET, BROOKLYN, N. Y., 
October t, 1898. 

This institution is located in a section of the city where many of the poor reside. Its do3r3 
are open daily fro n to A. at. to 2 P. 51. for the free treatment of the sick poi-r, the necessary medi-
cine being furnished gratuitously by the physicians in attendance. 

Donations of useful articles, especially empty bottle;, will be gratefully received at the di4-
pen;ary. Contributions of money may be made to any of the trustees. 

REPORT' OF TILL-, TREASURER. 

R, eeipts. 
Oct. 1, 1897. To balance on hand last report .................................$9 ,o 

June21, 1898. 	Appropriation, Borough of Brooklyn ....................... .. 	1,500 00 
Sept. 30, 1898. 	Interest.. 	...................... .... ................. 	50 00 

Cash donations ........ 

$2,0(,1 82 

E.xpenaitures. 
ByHouse Surgeon .......................................................... 	$2co 00 

Building fund ................................................... 	........ 	52 72 

	

Fuel, cleaning and repairs ................................................ 	74 55 

	

Printing, insurance and express ............................................ 	68 5o 
Bottles, boxes, corks and paper .......... 	............. .................. 	31 65 
Medicines and all other supplies .......... 	......................... 	I,io8 07 

	

Balance on hand, October 1, 1898 .......... ........................ ...... 	526 33 

$2,o61 82 

11. 13. SMITH, M. D., Treasurer. 
1Ve have exankined the Treasurer's accounts and find the same correct. 

(Signed) 	JOHN WILSHEAR, GEORGE E. WIHEELER, Auditing Committee. 

REPORT OF THE HOUSE SURGEON. 

During the past year ending September 30, 1898, 5.950 patients received treatment, 7,518 
prescriptions were dispensed, and 121 gratuitous visits made, as shown by the following schedule. 

Of this number, 4,519 were native born, the balartce, 1,401, being foreigners. 
G. I'. CARMAN, Al. I)., House Surgeon. 

— ~— -- — 	 PRF.SC:RIP- 	 YACCIN4- MONTHS. 	 KATIE V'IS. 	7I, NS. 	VISITS. 	TIONS. 

October, 1897 .......................................... 	536 	I 	671 	 9 	4 

November, 1897 ...................................... 	3:6 	501 	12 	1 

December, ,C97........................................ 
	

378 	459 	 13 	.. 

January, x898 ...... ........ 	......................... 	456 	578 	'I 	8 	; 	.. 

February, 1898 ........................................ 	547 	674 	9 	r 

NL,rch, r898 ..........................................658 	8-9 	I 	4 

Ap;il,r8,8 ............................. ................ 	480 	6oy 	 r6 	i 	.. 

May, 7898 .................................. ........ 	495 	649 	 14 	( 	.. 

J une, 1898 .................. ..........................1 	493 	625 	 rz 	.. 

July, r8,8 ......................... 	 478 	599 	 9 	.. 

August, 1898 ..........................................: 	531 	637 	 5 	.. 

September, 1898 ........................................ 	509 	642 	 10 	6 

Total....................... .............;..... 	5,9x0 	I 	7,5x8 	III 	12 

Trustees—W. J. Barker, President ; George E. Wheeler, Vice-President ; John \Vilshear, 
Secretary ; H. B. Smith, M. D., Treasurer ; Joseph A. Armfield ; A. B. Carman, D. D. S. ; George 
W. Hunt; G. 1'. Carman, M. D. ; A. Beckman ; Joseph Simmons; Louis Grose. 

No, 1604 

THE SOCIEry OF THE LYING IN HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 7 LIVINGSTON PLACE AND NO. 320 EAST SIXTEENTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, August 7, 1899. 

7o the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
Estimate of amount required by the Society of the Lying-In Hospital for the year 1900, 

by the provisions of chapter 385 of the taws of 1895, passed April 23, 1895.....$12,030 00 

Very respectfully submitted, 
, 	 THE SOCIETY OF THE LYING-IN HOSPITAL, 

By F. DELANO Vi EEKES, Secretary. 

TutK SOCIETY OF THE LYING-IN HOSPITAL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 7 LIVINGSTON PLACE AND NO. 320 EAST SIXTEEN'T'H STREET, 

NEW YORK, August 7, 1899. 

Jo the Honorable Board of Estinrale and Aplia'tioorneni 
GENTLEMEN—In compliance with the request of your Honorable Comptroller under date of 

the 6th of July, 1899, the Society of the Lying-In Hospital, temporarily located at No. 7 Living-
ston place and No. 320 East Sixteenth street, with a sub-station at No. 314 Broome street, hereby 
presents to your Honorable Board its estimate of the amount required for the support of its 
charitable work and the general uses and purposes of the Society for the year 1900, according to 
the provisions of chapter 385 of the Laws of 1895. We trust that your most Honorable Board will 
take into consideration the granting of the full amount of $12,000, even although the Society at 
present is without a hospital building. Our new hospital on the corner of Second avenue and 
Seventeenth street is now in the course of construction. 

The Society of the Lying-in Hospital has existed in this city for more than one hundred 
years, and its work consists of the care of destitute women-in childbirth who cannot pay for any 
medical attendance and whose circumstances are such that if not cared for by the Society they 
would become a public charge. Every case treated by the Society is carefully investigated. 

Besides relieving between two and three thousand poor women every year who recei ve medical 
attendarice where they are found, the Society maintains a station for the distribution of food and 
clothing, as many relieved by the Society are found in a starving condition. 

The work of the Society has greatly increased in the past few years, and it treats now 
annually more than nine per cent. out of the total number of births in the Borough of Manhattan 

Details of the other charitable work performed by the Society are fully set forth in the last 
annual report. 

During the construction of its new hospital building the expenses of the S lciety as now 
located and in the performance of an increased out-door work, will remain the same, amounting 
to about $32,00o per year. We receive from an endowment fund about $13,000, leaving $19,000 
to be provided for. 

All of which is very respectfully submitted by 
THE SOCIETY OF THE LYING-IN HOSPITAL, 

F. DELANO WEEK ES, Secretary. 

No. 1605. 

NEW YORK POST-GItADUATE MEDICAL. SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, 
SECOND AVENUE AND TWENTIETH STREET, 

NEW YORK, August 8, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 

GENTLEMEN —The Babies' 1Vartls of the New York Post-Graduate Medical Scho'1 and 
Hospital respectfully submit the estimate of the amount required f Ir the care and support of the 
inmates of the Hospital for the year 1900 to be $S,000, in accordance with the act authorizing 
payment at the rate of thirty-eight cents per capita per diem to he made to the Babies' Wards of 
the New York Post-Graduate Medical School and Hospital, by chanter 192 of the Laws of 1894. 
Estimated number of children, 58 ; 363 days at thirty-eight cent, per day, $8,044.66. 

[SEAL.] 	 GEO. N. MILLER, Assistant Treasurer. 

NEW YORK POST-GRA'DUAT'E MEDICAL, SCHOOL AND HOSPITAL, 
SECOND AVENUE AND '['WENTIETH STRREI', 	 - 

Nt:w YORK, August 8, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 

GENTLEMEN—In compliance with the request of the Comptroller under date of July 26, 1899, 
the New York Past-Graduate Medical School and I-Io;pital re<pectfully sub'nit the estimate ofthe 
amount required for the care and supp )rt of the inmates of this institution and for its charitable 
needs and purpos.s, for the year 1930, to be the sum of $30,000, authorized t.) be paid by chapter 
585 of the Laws of 1895. 

A statement of our last report is inclosed. 
[SEAL.I 

GEO. N. MILLER, Assistant Treasurer. 

No. 16o6. 

S'L'ATE OF NEW YORK—MATT EAWAN STATE HOSPITAL, 
FIsIIKII.I. LANDING, July 22, 1899. 

flop. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, New York Cu.' 
DEAR SIR—Ill relation to your circular letter of the 6th inst., concerning depirtmental 

estimates for the year igoo. I would present the following estimates of funds requh'ed for main-
tenance of patients at the Matteawan State Hospital, chargeable to Greater New York, itemized 
as follows 

Es'rIMATE. 

New York County, 85 patients, at $3.75 per .reek .... .................... ..... 	$16,575 00 
Kings County, 25 patients, at $3.75 per week ................................... 	4,875 00 
Queens County, 8 patients, at $3.75 per week .................................. 	1,560 00 
Richmond County, 8 patients, at $3.75 per week .... ........................... 	1,560 00 

'24,570 00 

Reference is made to the following provisions of law authorizing such charges to be made : 
Laws of 1894, chapter 446, title It, article 2, section 22, et seq. and as amended by chapter 

574, Laws of 1875 ; chapter 515, Laws of 1884 ; Ltws of 1881, chapter 442 (Coale Criminal 
Procedure, section 662) ; Laws of 1893, chapter 81, sections t2 and 13. Also L'en's of LS96, 
chapter 545 (Insanity Law, sections 101 and 102). 

Respectfully y011ts, 

II. E. ALLISON. 

No. 1607. 

FIRS't BATTERY, FIRsr BRIGADE, NATIONAL GUARD, NI:1C YORK, 
ARnoRY, No. 340 VEST FoRrv-FOUR'I'It SIRE'ET, 

August to, 1899. 

Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Cite of A'ew York : 
SIRS—In compliance with your circular of July 6, 1899, I have the honor to make the follow-

ing return : 
The following are the employees and their pay 

folio G. Jansen, Armorer, residence No. 461 We-t Forty-ninth street, pay per day... 	$4 00 
Jacob Johannes, Jr., Janitor, residence No. 342 West Forty-fourth street, pay per day 	4 oo 
\Villiam L. Fuchs, Laborer, residence No. 335 West Forty-fourth street, pay per day. 	2 03 
Edward II. Martini, Laborer, residence No. 335 \Vest Forty-fourth street, pay per day 	z 00 
Total salary requited for year Igoo ............................ ........... ..... 	4,380 00 

The following stores and supplies are required for the year igoo : 
I telephone. 	 I dozen shoe polishing brushes. 
I carpet sweeper, 24-inch. 	 Yz d< z_n shoe daubers. 
I Hercules fl for sweeper, 24-inch. 	 20 gallons metal polish. 
2 boxes Babbitt's soap. 	 20 gallons Miller's harness dress ng. 
3 gross matches. 	 Ito gallons Miller's harness oil. 
I box Sapolio. 	 ; gallons ammonia. 
I Samson jack. 	 5 gallons alcohol. 
I Lang's patent letter file. 	 5o yard; roller toweling. 
t Baily copying press and stand. 	 24 office towels. 
I oak table, 8-foot. 	 2 gross toilet paper, rolls. 
I safe, for preserving records. 	 2 dozen scrubbing brushes. 
too feet of 4-ply rubber hose. 	 3 dozen dandruff brushes. 
17 window shades. 	 i dozen paint brushes, assorted. 
I step-ladder, Io-foot. 	 I dozen lanterns. 
I step-ladder, 6-foot. 	 2 dozsn boxes enanleline stove polish. 
Jd,,zen coal pails. 	 2 down brooms. 
I doz:n snow shovels. 	 I doz-,n whist brooms. 
32 dozen dust pans. 	 i doz:n feather dusters, large size. 

dozen ash cans. 	 / dozen dust brushes. 
I dozen metal brushes. 	 / doz:n gas torches. 
r z dozen hair brooms, large. 	 3 dozen boxes tapers. 
/ dozen flat varnish brushes. 	 2 dozen chamois skins. 
i dozen shoe polish, Bixby, large boxes. 	3 dozen mops. 
j2 dozen mop handles. 	 6o pounds Crown harness soap. 
32 dozen mop wringers. 	 50 pounds axle grease, Frazier',. 
5 gallons benzine. 	 to pounds vaseline. 
5 gallons turpentine. 	 to pounds sponges. 
6 gallons sperm oil. 	 loo pounds soda. 
to gallon; black varnish. 	 loo pounds cotton wate. 
I foot lathe. 	 50 pounds Castile soap, rc,l, ].it. bor. 
12 tons nut coal. 	 25 pounds cosmoline. 
z cords kindling wood, sawed and split. 	I rubber mat, 6 feet by 4 feet (door that 
200 pounds wrapping paper, 3o by 40 inches. 	1 rubber plat, 4 feet by 3 feet (door m t 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS WENDEL, Captain, First Battery, N. G., N. V. 

No. 16o8. 

SANITARIUM FOR HEBREW CHILDREN OF THE CITY OF NEW I ORK, 
FREE EXCURSIONS, 

NEW YORK, July II, IS99. 
BIRD S. CORER, Esq., Comptroller, etc. 

DEAR SIR—Replying to your circular of July 6, 1899, requesting the officers of institutions t., 
send their estimate for the year Igoo, I wish to inform you that the Sanitarium for Hebrew Children 
of The City of New York respectfully requests the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to mak:• 
provision for the payment to that society in the year 1900 the sum of five thousand ($5,000) dollar2, 
pursuant to section 8, chapter Sot, Laws of 1894, as amended by chapter 385, Laws of 1895, and 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897 (Charter), section 230, subdivision 7, page 78. 

Respectfully yours, 
NATHAN LEWIS, President. 



$5,000 00 $5,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
2,000 00  2,000 00 
........ 10000 

$11,000 Co I 	$I1,100 00 

Expenses. 
	 $5,356 98 

Gas (a large part of this item represents an old 
bill left unpaid from previous years through 
error)... 	......... 	... 	........... $421 98 

Carpenter work, alterations in library.......... rot 98 
Stationery, printing, blanks, reports, 	card cata- 

logue case ($55), catalogue cards, accession 
books, 	etc .............................. 316 36 

Sundries 	...................................... 71 88 
Books ..................................... 	. 582 78 
Periodicals . 	............................... 127 47 
Binding 	................................... 182 45 
Miss Bessie S. Smith. Librarian ........ 	....... goo 00 
Miss Carolyn G. Thorne, Assistant ............. 480 00 
Miss Florence M. Walsh...................... 420 00 
Miss Annie G. Simmons ...................... 300 00 
Miss Helena Best ................ 	........ 	.. 300 00 
Miss E. Chichester (23 	months) ............... 5o 00 
Miss Helen Read ............................ 150 00 

Balance in hand May 31, 1899........ ........ 

$200 00 
25 00 

300 00 
100 00 

10,500 00 
140 00 
500 00 

4800 
424100 
300 00 
300 00 

4,404 90 
	

150 00 

$952 08 

7276 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

No. 1609. ' 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, THIRD DISTRICT, 	C̀ 
TOWN HALL, JAMAICA, August, 1899. 

Departarental Estimate of the Amount of Expenditures Required by the Municipal Court of The 
City of New York, Borough of Queens, Third District, for the Year 1900. 

SALARY, 1899. I SALARY, Ig00. 

Justice.................................................... 
Clerk(I).................................................. 
Stenographer (I) ........................................... 
Attendants (2).. 	 ... 
Contingencies, postage, expressage, car-fare, etc ............... 

Total......................................... 

We have received nothing for expenses other than salaries for the current year. 
Dated AUGUST 12, 1899. 	 JAMES F. McLAUGHLIN, Justice. 

No. 161o. 
HEADQUARTERS FIRST NAVAL BATTALION, N.Y., 

U.S. S. "NEW HAMPSHIRE," OFF TOMPKINSVILLE, S. I., 
NEW YORK, August I, 1899. 

The Lim/troilr, X,,a Yo,k Guth: 
SIR—I have the honor to forward the following estimate of expenditures for the First Naval 

Battalion, New York, for the year igoo, with names of employees 
I Janitor, at $4 per day, Charles Scully. 
I Armorer, at $2.50 per day, Hugh McKeon. 
I Engineer, at $2.70 per day, B. J . Tcbbens. 
I Assistant Engineer, at $2.20 per day, John R. Ward. 
I Laborer, at $1.90 per day, Claude Beresford. 
I Laborer, at $1.70 per day, William Leahy. 
I Laborer, at $1.70 per day, John Twomey. 
I Laborer, at $1.30 per day, Aaron Coffee. 
I Laborer, at $1.15 per day, Julius Bjurstrom. 
I Laborer, at 85 cents per day, Eric Nelson. 

'I't~talper 	day ....... 	............................................ 	.......... $20 00 

:all~er 	year .............................................................. 7,300 CO 

Respectfully, 	W. B. FRANKLIN, Lieutenant-Commander, 
Commanding in absence of Commander. 

No. 16[1. 
Es"rUTA'iF OF EXPENSES FOR 1900 FOR BUSHWICK AND EAST BROOKLYN DISPENSARY. 

JULY 26, 1899. 
Apothecary, 	at 	$65 per month ................................................ 780 00 
Assistant Apothecary, at $5 per week .......................... 	............... 260 00 
Porter, at $to per 	week ................................................. 	.... g20 00 
Boy, 	at $3.50 	per week ............... 	.................. 	................... 182 00 
Labor, washing and scrubbing ................................................ 200 00 
J'rinting,stationery 	and 	postage 	............................................. 105 16 
Drugs and 	medicines .............................................. 	......... 1,201 00 
Fuel....................................................................... 250 00 
Light...................................................................... 6o co 
Ice........................................................................ 25 00 
Supplies................... 	......... 	... 	.................................. 173 86 
Telephone ..................................................... 	.......... too 00 
Instruments 	.......... 	.. 	.................................................. 163 40 
Furniture and 	fixtures ................................................. 	..... loo 00 
Repairs 	to building .......................................................... 150 00 

$4,270 42 

Duplicate estimate of expenses for the year 1900 of the P,ushwick and East Brooklyn Dis- 
pensary, situate Myrtle avenue. corner of Lewis avenue, Brooklyn, New York. 

EUGENE F. BARNES, Treasurer, 
No. 84 Monroe Street, Brooklyn. 

No. 1612. 
t)FFICE OF LO\IVISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY, N. Y., 

LONG ISLAND CITY, August 3, 1899. 
110?!. BIRD S. CULER. Comptroller of The City of .iVew York: 

DEAR SIR--Pursuant to a request from the Board of Supervisors of Queens County, I hereby 
submit my estimate for the necessary expenses of the office of Commissioner of Jurors for the 
County of Queens, which office was created by chapter 441 of the Laws of Ik99 ; and also a state-
ment of the furniture and ocher paraphernalia which I deem necessary in the conduct of said office. 
As per request of the Supervisor of the City Record heretofore made, the requisition for stationery 
necessary in said office for the year igoo was prepared and filed with him, so that I deem it 
unnecessary to recapitulate the various items as set out in said requisition. In addition, the follow-
ing are necessary for the proper maintenance of my office during said year 1900: 

Salaries—Commissioner, $1,500 ; Deputy Commissioner, $1,200; Clerk,.$i,coo. 
For contingent expenses, viz., postage, telegrams, telephones, car-fares, etc., I respectfully ask 

that the sum of $500 be allowed. Total, S4,200. 
1 also request the following : 
i large size oak roll-top desk. 
2 oak flat-top desks. 
3 oak revolving office chairs. 
12 oak bent wood office chairs, and such other usual office furniture which may be required. 
Also, I set of books of not more than six volumes, sample of which can hereafter be furnished. 
Cash-book and 2 blank books ; the cash-book and blank books ought to be of size of about 

15 be 10. 	 Respectfully yours, 
EDIVARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 

No.1613. 
\%'ARD & OLYPHANT, COAL, No. 21 CORTLANDT STREET, 

NEW YORK, July 31, 1899. 
The Board of Ea!imale and Apportionment, New York City 

GENTLEMEN—In accordance with a circular received from the Comptroller, I bag to advise 
you that the estimated appropriation required for the New York Intinnary for \Vomen and Children 
for the year of 1900 is $4,000, the payment thereof bein authorized by paragraph 4, subdivision 
22, section 230 of chapter J78 of the Laws of 1899, entitled Charter of The City of New York. 

Yours truly, 	ROBERT OLYPHAN 1', President. 
No. 1614. 

HEADQFARTERS SIXTY-NINTH REGIMENT, N. G., N. Y., 
SEVENTH STREET AN!) THIRD AVENUE, 

NEW YORK, August I, 1899. 
ESTIMATY. OF E\I'F.N5E5, SIXTY-NINTH REGIMENT ARMORY, FOR YEAR 1900. 

For Salaries of Armorer, Janitor, Engineers and Laborers. 

NAME. 	 TITLE. 	 SALARY, SALARY, 
1899. 	1900. 

Timothy Carr, NO.3 . 7 East Thirty-seventh t 
street 

	

	
( Armorer, 114 per day .............. .... 	{,,460 oo ............... ...... ........ ...... 

John Cain, No. 896 Eighth avenue.......... Janitor,$ per day .................... 	t,46D o0 

Thomas O'Connor, No.94 Varick street..... Engineer, $4 per day........... 

William A. Boyle, No. 131 Third avenue....  Assistant Engineer. $4 per day. 

Felix Ward, No 	is Seventh Street.......... Laborer, $2 Per day............ 

Patrick McDowell, No. i, Seventh street.... Laborer, $2 per day............ 

Thomas Dwan, No. Sq I bird [root, Long( Laborer, $z per day............ 
Island City ............................. 

Totals ...................... 	46.570oo 	68,33- 00  

Deficiency, 1899. 
William A. Boyle, Assistant Engineer, services, from June I to December 31, at 

at $4 per day ............................................................ 	$856 00 

No. 1615. 

, MOUNT SINAI HOSPI'PAL, 
LEXINGTON AVENUE AND SIXTY-SIXTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, September 2, 1899. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 

GENTLEMEN—The Mount Sinai Hospital respectfully makes the following statement to your 
Honorable Board: 

That the Mount Sinai Hospital fs a corporation duly organized under the Laws of the State of 
New York, and maintains in The City of New York the Mount Sinai Hospital, and that by Chapter 
719 of the Laws of 1897, entitled " An Act to amend chapter 410 of the Laws of 1882, enti:led 
' An Act to consolidate into one act, and to declare special and local laws affecting public interests 
in The City of New York,' and the acts amendatory thereof in relation to Mount Sinai Hospital," the 
said Mount Sinai Hospital is entitled to receive an allotment " for part of the cost of board, nursing, 
medical and surgical treatment and attendance forty cents per day for each needy and charity 
patient who occupied a bed in the Mount Sinai Hospital, and who receives such care, support and 
maintenance ; such payments not to exceed in the aggregate thirty-five thousand dollars per 
annum. " 

That for the year ending August 31, 1899, the said Mount Sinai Hospital has given 64,814 
days of free hospital treatment ; that upon such ba,ii the number of days of free hospital treatment 
for the year 1899 would he 65,000, more or less, and that under the provisions of said act, the said 
Mount Sinai Hospital will be entitled to receive an allotment of your flo Iorable Board of the 
sum of $z6,oco ; that the number of days of free hospital treatment as herein stated is made up 
from the accounts which are kept in the said Mount Sinai Hospital. 

Respectfully, 

JOSEPH L. SCHERER, 
Assistant Secretary of the blomrt Sinai Hospital. 

City and County of New York, ss. 
Joseph L. Scherer, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Assistant Secretary of 

the Mount Sinai Hospital, the corporation mentioned herein ; that he has read the foregoing 
statement and has affixed his name thereto as the Assistant Secretary of the said Mount Sinai 
Hospital, and that lie knows the facts therein stated to be true ; that the number of free days of 
hospital treatment mentioned therein is made up from the accounts which are kept in the said 
Mount Sinai Hospital. 

JOSEPH L. SCIIERER. 
worn to before me this 2d day of September, 1899. 

GEORGE W. VUL'rEE, Notary Public (21), New York County. 

No. 1616. 

LAW OFFICES OF RONALD K. BROWN, 
CENTRAI. BANK BUILDING, NO. 320 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, 

September I, 1899. 
The lmunicifial.Assembly 

GENTLEMEN—The Harlem Library herewith presents its application for an appropriation of 
$11,400 for the year 1900. 

The Harlem Library was made a free library in September, 1897. Upon a statement showing 
circu,ation of only two months of that year, an appropriation of twenty-four hundred ($2,400) dol-
lars was obtained from your Honorable Board. In the fall of the year 1498 application was made 
for an appropri?ition based upon circulation, as provided by law. The circulation of this library 
for the year would have permitted an appropriation of ten thousand five hundred ($to,5co) dollars. 
Your Honorable Board decided to give each library the amount which had been appropriated for 
it in the year 1897. and, in consequence, the Harlem Library received only the sum of twenty-
four hundred ($2,400) dollars for the year 1899. 

In view of the fact that ths sum represented only two months, the Harlem Library might 
properly have received from your Board the full amount of ten thousand five hundred ($10,500) 
dollars asked for. The failure of the library to receive more than twenty-four hundred ($2,400) 
dollars from the City has imperiled its very existence ; and the library is in vital need of as large 
an appropriation for the coming year as the law will permit, and the Board of Trustees of the 
library respectfully urge that your Honorable Board will make as large an appropriation as can be 
done. 

The circulation for the year, as shown by the certificate of the Regents, submitted herewith, 
was I14,OCO volumes. This will, under the statute, authorize an appropriation of $11,400, In 
view of the fact that the appropriation for 1899 was $8, too less than would, presumably, have been 
granted, had the facts been known to the Board, it is requested that this full amount be appropri-
ated for the year 1900. 

Respectfully submitted, 
RONALD K. BROWN, Chairman Library Committee. 

IIARLEM LIBRARY. 

Library Account for Year ending May 31, 1899. 

ESTIMATED 
FOR 1900. 

Receipts. 
Balance from previous year.................................. 	$1,525 77 
Net income from building ............................... .... 	690 95 
Received from fines ....................................... 	$40 26 
Received from City......................................... 	2,400 00 
Received front State......, 	 ... 	200 00 

No. 16i6% 

SISTERS OF THE DIVINE COMPASSION—HOUSE OF THE HOLY FAMILY, 
Nos. 134 AND 136 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, 

ASSOCIATION FOR BEFRIENDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG GIRLS, 
August 28, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 
DEAR SIR—In reply to your commmunication of July 6, concerning Departmental Estimates 

for igoo (Charitable Institutions) we beg leave to state that the amount required by the Associa-
tion for Befriending Children and Young Girls, for the care and support of the inmates of its 
institutions will be six thousand dollars ($6,000). 

Reference is made to chapter 598 of the Laws of 188o (Consolidation Act, section 194, sub-
division 20). 

Very respectfully, 

M. M. VERONICA, R. D. C., 
Superior and Directress of the Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls. 

...... 	1,460 00 

...... 	.......... 

----..--. 

 

$1,460 00 

1,460 co 

1,460 00 

0,4(0 co 

73000 1 	73000 

......••I 

 

73000 	73000 

........; 	730 00 I 	73000 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7277 

No. 1617. 
THE BROOKLYN, E. D., DISPENSARY AND HOSPITAL, 

Nos. Io6 TO I12 SOUTH THIRD STREET, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, N. Y., August 31, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York. 
On behalf of the Trustees of this institution, we, the undersigned, President and Treasurer, 

respectfully submit the following estimate of expenses of this institution for the year igoo 

	

For Dispensary and Hospital supplies ......................................... 	$2,200 00 

	

House supplies ..... .................................................... 	4,500  00 
Fueland light.. 	................................................... 	I,200 00 

	

Stationery and printing .................... ......................... ... 	loo 00 

	

Ordinary repairs ........ ............................................... 	500 00 
Telephone .................................... 	........................ 	150 00 
Insurance .... 	....................................................... 	I25 00 

	

Ambulance service ...................................................... 	I,200 00 
Permanent improvements .......................... 	 500 00 

Sundries.. 	....................................................... 	250 00 
Salaries, as follows : 

I Superintendent and Druggist ........................... 	$I,200 00 
I Supervising Nurse ..................................... 	600 00 
2 Nurses (female) . 	................... ........ ........ 	336 00 
2 Night Nurses (I male, i female) ......................... 	480 00 
Extra Emergency Nurses ................................ 408 00 
IOrderly .............................................. 	180 oo 
ICook.. 	..................................... 	300 00 

I Helper(Kitchen) ...................................... 	168 00 

IEngineer ............................ ................ 	240 00 

ILaundress ............................................ 	240 00 

IChambermaid ......................................... 	i6S 00 
I janitor ................................................ 	ISO 00 

-- — 4,500  00 

$15,225 00 

Of this sum it is reasonable to calculate we shall receive from current sources other than the 
City about $6,000, leaving about $g,000 still to he raised, and which amount we respectfully 
petition and pray may be appropriated by the City for our general uses and purposes. 

In the year 1898, the last year for which the records are complete, we treated in our Hospital 
Department 314 patients, giving them 7,565 days of free service and treatment. 

During the same period we dispensed 21,379 prescriptions to the deserving poor. 
This institution in the past has received annually the fixed sum of $5,00o. This amount 

was directed by the Charter of the former City of Brooklyn to be paid to us, and the Charter for 
the Greater New York, section 230, subdivision 23, makes the same provision for this hospital, 
but we understand, these Charter provisions to be superseded by the Act of 1899. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JAMES F. BENDEMAGEL, President. 

OTTO F. STRAUSS, Treasurer. 
No. 1618. 

OFFICE OF EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS, 
No. 149 CHURCH STREET, NEW YORK, 

August 25, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportiouitent: 

GENTLEMEN—The Examining Board of Plumbers of The City of New York respectfully 
make application for Examiners' fees, clerk hire, plumbing material and postage for year tgoo. 

Salaries. 

1899. 19o4. 

Examiner John 	Renehan, 3 sessions per week ................ $780 00 $780 Co 
Examiner James E. McGovern, 4 sessions per week............ 780 00 780 00 
Examiner Edward Haley, 3 sessions per week ................. 780 00 780 00 
Clerk Anna Renehan, 	per annum............................ 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Plumbing 11laterial. 
200 pounds of 34  and % solder, at 20 cents per pound. 	$40 Co 
50 pounds of block tin at 40 cents per pound......... 	20 00 
100 feet (400 pounds) 2-inch lead waste pipe at 534 

cents ........................................ 	22 	00 
too feet (600 pounds) 3-inch lead waste 	pipe at 5/ 

cents ........................................ 	33 	00 
too feet (boo pounds) 4-inch lead waste pipe at 5 34 

cents ........................................ 	44 	00 

$159 00 
8380 159 00 

Tools. 
Two (2) sets of plumber's tools .................... 	$20 00 20 00 20 00 

Postage and Cards. 
Postage and postal cards . 	........................ 	$75 00 75 O0  75 00  

One copying press, not received ....................$12 00 12 00 .......... 
Telephone service, not received .................... 	75 Oo 75 00  ••.••••••. 

$3,605 8o $3,594 00 Total ........................................ 

No. 5619. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 24, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York.- 

GENTLEMEN—In compliance with the circular of the Hon. Bird S. Coler dated July 6, 1899, 
we, on behalf of the Lutheran 1-hospital Association of The City of New York and vicinity, 
respectfully submit the following: 

The amount of expenditures for the year Igoo for the above institution is of course entirely 
dependent upon the number of patients that may come to our care, and as we have an agreement 
with the authorities of the Borough of Brooklyn to receive all such patients as the police or other 
authorities may send to us, it is very difficult to make even an approximate estimate in advance. 

In order to give your Honorable Board an outline of our work, we beg to state that during 
the last year (the year before last shows about the same work), with t8, ISO hospital days of treat-
ment and 5,840 free meals to outdoor poor, our expenditures were as follows : 
For salary and wages ........................................................ 	$2,781  33 
For provisions.. 	........................ 	................................ 	2,768 87 
For medical supplies .......... .... .............................. ......... 	323 57 
For funeral expenses ........................................................135 00 
For light and fuel ........................................................... 	498 68 
For furniture, bedding and clothing ......................... ................. 	152 57 
For printing and stationery ........................ .......................... 	66 07 
For water tax. ............................................................. 	75 co 
For lawyers' fees .................................. 	......................... 	loo 00 
Forinterest on mortgage ...................... ............. ............... 	290 00 
For house repairs ........................................ .................. 	307 95 

$7,498 84 

The expenditures would be far greater if the members of our association did not donate pro-
visions, clothing, bedding, furniture, medicines, etc., to a very large extent. 

The buildings did not require repairs to any great extent, but during the next year we con-
template greater alterations as urgently recommended by our medical staff, especially a building 
for the isolation of consumptives. 

Our receipts are made up by voluntary contributions from various Lutheran congregations, 
which alone, however, would not enable us to carry on the work, as almost 75 per cent, of our 
patients are poor and unable to pay for their treatment and care. They would be obliged to 
appeal to the City for help if we could not provide for them. 

The appropriation allowed to our Hospital by the Legislature, under the twenty-third sub-
division of the twenty-second section of chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, is $1,500. In 1898 our 
Institution received $5,000. 

We respectfully request your honorable Board to set aside for the use of our Hospital for the 
ensuing year, the sum of $5,000, to enable us to carry out our charitable work and thereby to 
lighten the burden of The City of New York. 

Yours respectfully, 
F. W. BRODSKY, President, 
WM. DICK, Treasurer, Lutheran Hospital Association, etc. 

No. 1620. 

RECAPITULATION, 

Supplies (Engineers, Armorersand Janitors) ............................. 	...... $2,220 86 
Lighting and telephone 	pay-roll .............................................. 11,132 50 
Repairs and 	alterations ...................................................... 50,000 00 

I-IEADQUARTERS FOURTEENTH REGIMENT, N. G., N. Y., 
EIGHTH AVENUE, FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH STREETS,- 

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, August 31, 1899• 
The Armory Board, New York City. 

GENTLEMEN—In compliance with the Military Code, I have the honor to submit the following 
itemized estimate of the expenditures necessary to be made in this building during the ensuing year. 

This building is very much in need of the alterations and repairs called for here. 
Respectfully, 

B. T. CLAYTON, Colonel. 
Arneorers' and janitors' Supplies. 

I dozen corn brooms, No. 8B ............................ 	................. $3 25 
I 	dozen twine mops, with handles attached, t6 pounds, Brooklyn 	............... 3 00 

dozen whisk brooms ...................................................... 75 
dozen mop wringers 	for pails,......................................... 	... 4 50 

feather I 	dozen turkey 	dusters, 16 	............................. 	......... 3 50 
t 	dozen window brushes, 	H. 	G., 23634 Cat. 	I25 ............................... 5 75 

dozen flat 	brushes, No. 	inches wall 	 103, 5 	wide, S. 	P. Cat ... 	................ 8 5o 
3 	dozen scrub brushes, B. and 	S ............................................. 3 99 
yz 	dozen 	(last 	pans .......................................................... 75 

dozen 	 Bissell's, Grand Rapids carpet 	sweepers, 	 .............................. t2 00 
t dozen waste paper 	baskets ................................................. 3 50 
34 dozen handle; with slides for scrub 	brushes .................................. I o0 
%z 	dozen sash tools, 	No.8 ............ 	..... 	... 	............................. 7 55 

z  dozen calcimine brushes, No. 125 S. P. Cat .................................. to 50 
34 	dozen squeegees, 	14 	inches.....*  ................. I.................... 	... 6 oo 
3 	dozen round electric globes, 	sample at armory ............................... to 8o 
34 dozen globes for street lamps, 	sample at armory ....................... 	... 12 00 
I dozen Rex fire extinguishers, 3 gallons, copper, at $13.50 ............ 	......... 162 00 
5 gallons grain alcohol, 	95 degrees ............................................ 52 50 
5 	gallons kerosene oil, 	150 test................................................ 70 
5 gallons liquid bronze for 	radiators ......................................... 	. 15 00 
to gallons balmontyle oil ........... 	....................... 	................. Io Co 
2 	barrels 	sal 	soda ........................... 	..:................. 	........... g o0 
4o barrels sawdust ................. 	......................................... 8 00 
Ibarrel soap powder, 	" Eagle " 	... 	................... 	..................... Io 00 
I barrel flake naphthaline, 200 pounds ...... 	... 	......... 	.................... Io 00 
3 cocoa mats, 3 teet 2 inches by 2 feet to inches ........... 	.................. 7 50 
2 cocoa mats, 	5 feet 6 inches 	by z feet ............................ 	............ 7 Co 
3 cocoa mats, 	7 feet 4 inches 	by 2 feet .................... 	......... 	.. 	. 27 00 
7 cocoa mats, 	3 feet 4 inches by 2 feet ................ 7  CO 
2 alcohol torches, 6-foot handles .............................................. 3 50 
2 stepladders, 	8 and 	to feet ............................. 	.................... 6 oo 
I box Colgate's Octagon laundry soap ....... 	................... 	... 	......... 3 60 
150 feet garden rubber hose, 50-Toot lengths coupling ............................ t8 o r 
Fairbanks scale with measuring rod, No. 1243, Cat. 3t ........................... 49 00 
I piece unbleached canton flannel, 6o yards .................. 	................. 3 60 
I 	load 	of white 	sand ......................................................... 2 50  
500 feet of lead line for 	halyards ........................ 	. 	................. to 00  

............. t half-round globe for lamp, sample at armory............ 	 ........ 2 00 
50 pounds sal 	ammonia 	............................ 	........................ 5 00 
.3 	dozen 	zincs ............................. 	............ 	..................... 18o 

too rolls toilet paper, 	i,000 sheets to roll ....................................... I I 00 
2 brass nozzles, 2 inches, 	t I inches long, sample at armory ....................... 6 00 
3 dozen cuspidores, 40 cents, S. P. 	Cat. 	................... 	 .. .................. 14 40 
I typewriting machine, No. 6, with cover ....... 	........................... 	... too 00 
I copying press and stand, 	complete ........................................... 20 00 
I barrel Marvin floor dressing, 50 gallons ....... 	............................. 	. 50 00 
I roll each 15, 36 and 40-inch Mill's wrapping paper, 24 by 361'96, at 6 	cents per 

pound..... 	............................ 	.. 	... 	........................ 28 CO 
I roll cutter for each of the papers-15-inch, $1.50 ; 36-inch, $2, and 4o-inch, $2.50 6 00 

Total....................................... 	.................. $733 44 

Enn;ineers' Supplies. 
I 	dozen balls lam p-wicks............ 	 ............................... $I 20 
I dozen man hoe gaskets, 	Its* 	by 1414/ ............ 	................... 	....... 20 00 
I dozen hand hoe gaskets, 434 	by 634 .......................................... 7 00 
2  dozen 	ironclad ash-cans, 	No. 	4 ............. 	................................. 75 00 
% dozen Scotch gauge glasses, / by 8, with washers .................... 	....... 2 CO 
34 dozen 10-inch blades for hack saw . 	........................................ 50 
34 	dozen flat bastard 	files, 	12-inch ........... 	............... 	................. t 26 

34 	dozen smooth files, 	12-inch .............. 	............ 	..................... 123 
32 dozen half round smooth coarse files, 	I2-inch ......................... 	....... 183 
34 	dozen smooth coarse files, 8-inch ........................................... t CO 
2  dozen 	small size files, 	assorted ............................................... 5 Co 
2 	pair flat-nose 6-inch pliers .................................................. So 
2 	pair gas pliers, 6 dud 	12.inch ................................................ 125 
/Z  dozen 	valve 	discs, 	5-inch, 	jenkin: & Bros 	................................. 15o " 	7-Inch, 	" 

S.inch, 	 ............ 	..................... 3 00 
2 	diaphragms, 	7r4 ........................................................... 125 
I 	iron rake for fire room, iron handle ........... 	.............................. z 00 
2 scoop-shovels, 	Ward 	No. 5 ............ 	............................. 	...... 2 50 
2 sets twist drills, 	t-t6 to 	/-inch ..................................... 	........ 6 70 
I 	Lampkin wrench, with drill attachment ...................................... 4 75 
5o pounds fireclay ........................................... 	............... 75 
I 	set of taps, 	I-t6 	to 	34-inch ................................................... I2 CO 
I buck saw and 	buck 	........................................................ 120 
I pipe cutter, Saunders, 3 wheels, 	I 	to 	I 	inch ........ 	.......................... 4 50 
I pipe cutter, Saunders, 	3 wheels, 	I to 234 	inch ................................. 6 co 
I set stocks and pipe dies, 	I to z/ 	inch ....................................... 15 00 
I open-end wrench, wrought 	iron ............................. 	............... 6 oo 
2134 	open, 	234 	feet 	long .................................................... 50 
I dozen plugs, 	34 	pipe 	fittings .......................... 	.................. 60 
I dozen plugs, 	318 pipe fittings ........... 	... 	..... 	......................... 70 
I dozen plugs, 	'/x 	pipe fittings ................. 	.............................. 5o 
I dozen caps, 	34 pipe fittings 	................................................ 70 
I 	dozen sockets, 	J4 	pipe fittings ...... 	....... 	................................ 5o 
I 	dozen sockets, 	34 	pipe fittings 	.............................................. 70 
I 	dozen elbows, iii pipe fittings ............................. 	................. 60 
I dozen elbows, 33 	pipe fittings .......................... 	........ 	.... do 
I dozen tees, 4 pipe fittings ......... 	 ... ..................................... 90  
I dozen tees, 	% 	pipe 	fittings ............................... 	... 	.... 	........ 110 
I cord of pine wood, 4 feet sticks .................... 	. 	........ 	 . 5 00 
250  tonsot 	egg 	coal, 	at $4.50 ................................................ 1,150 00 
25 tons of nut coal for hot-water apparatus, $4.50 .............................. I12 50 
I 	set of fire 	tools ......................................... 	 .... ............ 	.. 15 00 
I barrel McJilton's 	Boiler Compound ........................... 	............. Io 00 

Total................................................................ $1,487 42  

Lighting and Telephone. 
Estimatedcost .. 	......................................................... ........ 



7278 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27 1899 

Pay-roll of Employees. 	
Toilet Room. 

Set up complete two extra water-closets and wash-basins in toilet room, all to match 
present ones. Put up mirror on side wall of toilet room. 

nccrrr er TITI c. 	 IRATR PF.R fAY.I 	ANNUAL. 

Armorer .............. ................................... 	$4 00 	$1,460 00 

Engineer ............................... ... 	............ . 	4 0o 	 1,460 00 

janitor ...... 	.................. 	... 	................... 	4 00 	 1,460 00 

Fireman ................... 	.............................. 	2 50 	 912 50 

Seven (7) Laborers......................................... 	14 00 	 5,110 00 

One Laborer to be app,,inted on account of floor space......... .2 00 	 730 00 

	

Total.... .................................... 
	 $11,132 50 

The repairs and alterations necessary to be made for the proper transaction of the business, 
the care of the equipments and other property, and for the suitable accommodation of the officers 
and enlisted men of the regiment (as set fo, th in the detailed estimate of Architect Werner, attached 
hereto), fifty thou-and dollars ($5o,coo). 

The company room:, as now arranged, are equipped with only eighty (8o) small lockets, 
which are built in two tiers. The man whose uniform is in the upper locker must wait until the 
man wh, s clothes are in the lower locker has dressed and gotten out of the way ; then he takes 
a little bench, puts it in front of the lower locker and climbs on top of it in order to reach his own 
uniform. 

The rooms as they are now are entirely inadequate, and in no way equal to those of the other 
National Guard organizations of the city. 

The drill room floor has settled so much as to make it dangerous to drill on. This has already 
been the subject of report from the Deputy Commis-iwner of Public Buildings, Lighting and 
Supplies. 

The roof should be painted to stop its de=truction from ru;t. 
The estimate of Architect Werner has been gone over carefully, by myself, with the assistance 

of the other field officers of the regiment, ant everything not needed has been eliminated. 
It is earne.tly requested that the matter be fully investigated by the Armory Board, and that 

the full amount asked for be allowed. 
Respectfully, 

B. 1'. CLAYTON, Colonel. 

13UROCGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK CITY, August 19, t899. 
To the Cnnuizandiu,;* O i er, Fourteenth Regiment, 1Vational Guard, A'ezo York: 

StR—I hereby submit the following itemized report of the necessary repairs and alterations 
to be made in the Fourteenth Regiment Armory, and the necessary utensils and materials required 
to complete the armory and the necessary proper furnishings for the transaction of the business of 
the regiment. 

The estimated cost to complete the said works in a thoroughly workmanlike manner is fifty 
thousand dollars. 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHARLES WERNER, Architect, No.26 Court Street, Brooklyn, N.Y. 

Alain Corriaor on Main Floor. 
Wainscot all exposed wall space, same height, style and finish as present wainscoting which 

leads from basement under main stairs. 
Clean and varnish all woodwork. 
Paint and stipple walls and tint ceilings. 
Lay off colors forming panels b--tween all doors an3 piers, also corresponding panels on 

ceiling. 
S'aircrs' on Fifleenl/z Street Side. 

Wainscot with narrow strip wainscoting 4 feet 6 inch-s high with neat cap, using the present 
base. \Vainscoting to match the other woodwork in hall ; all to be varnished. Wall and ceil-
ings to be painted. 

Drill-room. 
Varnish all wo)dwork that has been varnished and rub the remainder with oil. Paint all 

brick wall two coats. 
Z lectric Lighting. 

Continue wiring the main drill-room ceiling for electric lights awl propzrly equip with cutouts 
and switches for fifty arc lights, placed at egail distaeeces bztwee,t the row, of present gas fixtures, 
each electric light to be operated by pulleys. 

.Vero Floor. 
Rem ~v: the p-eseat top drill room floor, an3 wh:re required band new brick piers with cap -

oazs u•ilSr all sleep_rs aid lay n=,v one; where necessary, all to be b_ddel in concrete. The 
entire floor to be leveled and made perfectly safe. 

Floor. 
\lake proper arrangements for ventilating the space under fl)or between sleepers. 
The fl)arina to be t54/ inch square, comb grained, first quality Georgia pine. 
Floor to be planed, scraped, filled and rubbed with crude oil. 

Platform for .tide Seats. 
Build a two-step platform between all side girders for the scats now on the main floor, 

incl-ing the front with neat iron rail. 
Make all necessary repairs to seats and varnish same. 

IVire Netting in tlfain Drill-ronm. 
Stretch over entire drill-room floor space and line above the spring of arch at a height of the 

brick %call a wire netting of 3,3 inch square. 

Colonel's Quarters. 
\\ainscot  the Colonel's room with panel wainscoting, with cap and base to match present 

wuo(tuork, and height of mantel shelf. Put up and securely fasten a mantel top to match design 
of mantel. All walls to be painted and stippled, with 30 inch frieze. 

Lieutenant-Colonel's Rcom. 
To be finished the same as the Colonel's room. 
The necessary furniture for each of the above rooms to consist of one large desk and table 

and four chairs to match. 

Toilet Room adjoining Lieutenant-Colonel's Room. 
This room to be properly fitted up for Inspector of Rifle Practice, to have desks, tubes, files 

and locker, al>o to be connected by door and trim to main corridor, same style woodwork and 
wood to match. Walls painted and ceiling tinted. 

Present Adjutant's Room. 
This room to 1 fitted up as a library. Remove the present high glass and panel partition 

and de..ks. 
\1 ainscot all wall space not occupied by bookca•es to the same height as the bookcases. 
Set up complete, made of wood to match, with movable shelves and glass doors, bookcases of 

at least 8 feet high, of appropriate design and finish. 
The remaining wall space to be painted and suppled, with 3o-inch frieze, the ceiling to be 

tinted, 
Hake all necessary changes in gas and electric fixtures to suit new arrangement of room. 
lay hardwood carpet floor. 

Room on Left of Present Adjutant's Room. 
This small room to be fitted up for the Commissary Department, with desks, files, etc. ; to 

he wainscoted, walls painted and ceiling tinted, All woodwork to match present and varnished. 

Counsel of Officers' Room. 
\Vain cot this room 5 feet high with panel wainscoting, cap and base. Remove the door and 

trim that leads from Seventh avenue side of room to officers' toilet and substantially brick up this 
opening. Place here a mantel of proper style and proportion. All wood to match present trim. 

Lay a hardwood carpet flooring. 
Officers' Toilet. 

Remove the locker= from the outer room, paint all walls and tint ceiling. Wainscot with 
narrow strip, cap and base. Raise the height of wall gas and electric outlets. 

The present skylight to have swinging side sash for ventilation. 
Build two water-closets and wash-basins with nickel-plated fittings, all to match present ones. 

Ladies' Parlor. 
Remove door and trim arid cicse up the same between the officers' toilet and parlor. Build 

a large central skylight and dome around same. Wainscot this room 4 feet 6 inches high with 
panel wainscoting, cap and base of wood and finish to match. Set up mantel of proper style 
and proportion for room. Lay a hardwood carpet floor. 

Quartermaster's Room. 
Remove the present glass and panel partition, and all lockers except the ones with glass 

doors. Place in ceiling four skylights, properly ventilated and to be adjustable. 
Put up iron rail to feet high on line of column from front to rear of room, also a length of 

rail in first section that will make a vestibule of the front and close off the rear, communication 
by means of gates between sections of room ; put up new ventilated lockers, drawers and closets, 
also furnish chairs, tables and racks for records, also build harness racks for saddle equipments. 

New Adjutant's Room and Non-Comnzzssionea Staf. 
Make one large room by removing the lath and plastered partition. This room to be 

arranged as per sketch below. Build either side of entrance glass and wood panel partition 
inclosure about eight feet wide and fifteen feet from entrance, the space between the two partitions 
at the end to have a rail and gate. Provide the necessary lockers and record files behind the 
partition inclosure. 

The main room to be equipped with desks, tables and chairs, record files and necessary 
lockers. Put up the extra gas and electric fixtures, also chair rail around room ; all wood work 
to match present trim of room. 

The Present Surgeon'.m Room for Majors. 
Remove the lockers in Surgeon's room, also wainscot same with panel wainscoting, cap 

and base and mantel ; paint walls and tint ceiling ; put in new gas and electric ceiling fixture to 
match present ones. 

Lay a hardwood carpet floor. 
Separate rooms and lockers built similar to Surgeon's room. 

T'/re Present 81ajoss' Room to be Used for Sur eons. 
Build either side of entrance from main corridor two small wooden panel partition rooms for 

medical examininations and supplies. This room to have gas and electric fixtures, also glass 
swinging sash above height of doors for ventilation. Wainscot the exposed wall space, and build 
any racks or closets found necessary. At the other end of room build two private rooms about 
square, partition to be wood, carried to the ceiling, with glass movable sash. Wainscot all 
exposed wall space ; paint walls and tint ceiling, also gas and electric fixtures. 

The main room to be wainscoted, walls and ceiling decorated ; supply three desks, tables 
and chairs. 

Build over main room a skylight with proper system for ventilation ; lay a hardwood carpet 
floor. 

Band Room. 
Remove cross partition in present room, build two locker rooms 9 by 25 either side of 

entrance from main corridor, these locker room; to have a skylight over the centre, the floor of 
second tier of lockers to be high enough to clear headroom in passage from main corridor ; place 
a screen on line of partitions. The locker rooms to have 40 lockers in each, making a total of 
80 for the band and field musicians. Build large skylight in centre of room, put up the neces-
sary gas and electric fixtures, also char rail around room. Paint all walls and tint ceiling ; all 
woodwork to match present finish. 

Gymnasium. 
The gymnasium to be fully equipped and complete in all arrangements. Wainscot all wall 

space 8 feet high with narrow strip wainscoting, cap and base. Paint the re naining wall space 
and tint the ceiling. Put in extra electric lights. 

Corridor on Gallery Floor. 
All exposed wall space to be wainscoted to height and style like wainscoting on the main 

stairs. 
Paint and stipple all walls and tint ceilings and lay o7 in panels to match main corridor and 

staircase. 
faint all iron railings and other ironwork. 

Company E Hoorn. 
Repair where necessary all lockers, varnish and rub all woodwork. Tint walls and ceiling 

of main room. 
The lockers and locker room in basement to be ventilated by modern system. 

Other Company Rooms. 
All company rooms, except Companies E, I, and Al, w,11 be fitted up like Company 11. 
Company L will be fitted up like Company Id. 

Company If 

Remove the present lockers and officer,' desks and partitions from company locker room, and 
build a double tier of lockers, the first tier on a platform seat, the second tier to be built upon 
three sides of room, properly supported on iron brackets and hung from ceiling by iron bolt 
hangers covered with brass tubing ; access to and from gallery to be by means of light iron stairs 
located in the centre of the connecting end, which will divide the gallery in equal parts. 

The total number of lockers to be toy, not including the necessary closets for sergeants, etc. 
The present large door opening in partition separating rooms to be closed by mean, of an 

open screen brought down to a sufficient height to obscure the ends of gallery in locker room. 
In front of locker room and eight feet from present partition (as per sketch) in front of partition, 
place two desks for sergeants. 

All hardware to be anti-rust finish ; also all lockers to have double locks and pass keys, ven-
tilated and to be built as per regulations. 

All woodwork to match present finish and to be varnished. 
The main room to be painted and decorated with thirty-inch frieze, ceiling to be tinted ; put 

up wainscoting four feet six inches high, paneled, with cap and base of wood to match other finish. 
All woodwork to be varnished. 

Lay hardwood carpet flooring, properly filled and oiled, also lay maple floor on gallery of 
locker room. The furniture for locker room to consist of one flat table and 75 camp chairs,, 
officers' desks, files and chairs. 

Company .l-7. 
Remove the present flight of stairs from company room to main drill floor, close up door and 

remove trim from side, patch up the floor over opening, also remove the sink and drain pipes 
and sink top and back, and place same, properly supplied with water, under the stairs that lead 
from the Fourteenth street side of officers' gallery to main drill floor, the sink to be properly 
inclosed. 

Remove the gas fixtures from present location, build lath and plaster partition across room 
dividing it in two parts, the front for a locker room and the rear for a company meeting roam, to 
be made. 

A private entrance to main room to be made through staircase hall. 
The main company room to be fitted up like Company H company meeting roam. 
The locker room to be fitted up with double tier of lockers of regulation size, well ventilated, 

to be fitted with double locks and pass key. 

Armorer's Room, Right of Vestibule. 
Wainscot wall 6 feet high with narrow strip wainscoting, cap and base. All woodwork to be 

varnished. Walls and ceiling of this room to be painted. 
Change gas and electric fixtures to suit work benches. Put up light iron gate at door. 

Office. 
Wainscot same as Armorer's room ; varnish all woodwork, paint walls and tint ceiling. 

Vestibule Doors. 
Change the swing of inside vestibule doors to double-action butts, with proper curved face 

locks and bolts, etc., all complete. 

Basement. 
Set up complete a shower-bath room properly equipped, with four baths with combination hot 

and cold water supply, also two wash-basins, hot and cold water supply. All walls t , height of 
Io feet to be lined with white marble, also partitions between shower baths to be white marble. 
All exposed plumbing to be nickel-plated. 

The arches over rifle range in basement, and directly under Company M room, to be filled in 
with concrete, forming a rough floor for bathroom. 

The finish floor of room to be of white tile, the ceiling to be of metal, with necessary ventil-
ation both in ceiling and side walls, and which will be carried directly to the outside air. All 
necessary drain and supply pipes to bathroom. 

Staircase. 

The first flight of stairs on main floor line that leads from gymnasium to be moves over S 
feet, thereby making a private entrance to Company M room ; this staircase to b: continued down 
to the bathroom in basement. All woodwork on same to he varnished. 



	

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27 1899. 	 THE 	C I T" 

Xi then. 
Put up extra sinlc, with wash and drain board to feet long, sink to be supplied with hot and 

cold water. All woodwork of dining room, kitchen, pantry and men's lavatory to be varnished. 
Place extra as outlets in dining room and over range in kitchen ; put up 6-foot narrow strip 
wainscoting to kitchen. Paint all walls and ceiling of kitchen and dining room, also passage to 
-boiler room. 

Billiard Room and Bowling Alleys. 
Paint walls and ceilings also of men's toilet and varnish all woodwork. 
Repair surfaces of alleys and cushions ; furnish new pins and balls, also rub all woodwork 

adjacent to alleys with crude oil. 
Plumbing. 

Repair the plumbing, seats, tanks, chains and pulls, also closets. Rehang double doors 
leading to carpenter shop and repair same. 

Fump-room. 
Put in valve and drip-pipe in pump-roo,n. 
Put cover over basement kitchen grating on Fifteenth street side and make same water-tight. 

Engine-room. 
Connect drip-pipe to sewer over boiler, also put in valves and 2-inch iron T for double con-

nection to blow-off pipe, all to have brass plugs. 
Put up substantial partition between coal-bins and the fireman's room, also hang door with 

substantial butts and lock. 
Supply-room in Basement. 

Put up partitions under stairs to basement from main floor either side of main landing, to have 
two doors and shelves all around and necessary locks. 

Galvanized-iron Sleeves. 
Put in place where necessary galvanized-iron sleeves around all steam and other pipes where 

they~pass through floor or ceiling and plaster up the edge of same. 
Properly glaze and repair the side vault lights over boiler-room. 
Patch all plaster found necessary throughout during the work, also plaster walls of billiard 

room and bowling alleys and toilet room and the main corridor in basement where necessary. 

Outside Doors. 
All outside doors on Fourteenth and Fifteenth streets and Seventh and Eighth avenue sides 

to be thoroughly scraped and all ornamental ironwork removed and blackened and the doors 
varnished before teplaced. 

. Roofs. 
All roofs to be repaired and painted, especially around towers on Fourteenth street side, and 

on straight roof on Fifteenth street side ; set all new glass where necessary and repair new frames. 

Snow Guards. 
Snow guards to be placed on Fourteenth and Fifteenth street sides, two extra rows just above 

gutters to prevent snow from tilling gutter and leader boxes. 
Leaders. 

Repair all leaders, and where they pass over water-table change the elbow to an offset, this 
will make the leader more direct. 

Street Lamps. 
Repair the armory street lamps on Eighth avenue so same can be lighted. 

Sidewalk. 
Repair the sidewalk on Fourteenth and Fifteenth street sides, also curbing. Point up all 

cracks in bottom of areas and around building. 
Iron Bar Jr Door. 

Furnish swivel iron tar to more securely fasten the door on Seventh avenue end of armory. 
Main Roof. 

Where necessary, repair the main drill-room roof, also roof over officers' and company rooms, 
etc. paint two coats properly mixed. 

No. 1621. 
llEADQUAR'i'ERS SEVENTY-FIRST REGIMENT, NATIONAL GUARD, NEW YORK, 

(,)UARTERMASTER'S DEPARTMENT, 
NEW YORK, August 1, 1899. 

Estimate jor Wages of the Employees, Seventy-first Regiment Armory, for the Yrtrr Igoo. 

	

t Andrew J. Patterson, Armorer, at $4 per day ................................. 	$1,46o Oo 

	

.I Henry A. Lamar, Janitor, at $4 per day ...................................... 	1,460 00 

	

it George 11. Doyle, Engineer, at $4 per day .................................... 	1,460 co 

	

S John V. Tobin, Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day ....... ..................... 	1,460 00 

	

I Joseph F. Baldwin, Laborer, at $2 per day .................................... 	730 00 

	

2 Morris Flager, Laborer, at $2 per day ................................... ... 	730 00 

	

3 Thomas M. Murphy, Laborer, at $z per day ............. .................... 	730 00 

	

4 Owen Scanlon, Laborer, at $2 per day ....................................... 	730 00 

	

5 Alexander K. Vedal, Laborer, at $2 per day ................................. 	730 00 

	

Total................................................ ......... 	$9,490 00 

No. 1622. 
ROMAN CATHOLIC HOUSE OF TI[E GOOD SHEPHERD, 

EAST NINETIETH STREET, NEW YORK.  

In compliance with the circular addressed us, we respectfully slate that the sum which will 
1)e needed for the maintenance of about on° hundred and forty inmates in the House (Roman 
Catholic) of the Good Shepherd for the year 1900, at the rate of $t to per annum, will be about 
$15,500. 

Respectfully yours, 
SISTERS OF THE GOOD SHEI'HERD. 

No. 1623. 
fUNICIPAL COURT IN THE City OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN-FOURTH DISTRICT, 
COR. SECOND AVENUE AND FIRST STREET, 

NEW YORK, September t, 1899. 
To the Houoralle Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York .• 

GENTLEMEN-llerewltth, in compliance with Comptroller's circular of July 6, an estimate in 
detail of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the business of the Municipal 
Court of the City of New York, Fourth District, Borough of Mantiattan, for the y_ar Igoo : 

	

George F. Roesch, Justice .................................... .... .......... 	$6,000 00 

John E. Lynch, Clerk .......... 	........................... ... ....... ... 	3,000 OD 

	

Lawrence Mulligan, Assistant Clerk ........... ................................ 	3,000 00 

	

Caleb I-f. Redfern, Stenographer .............................................. 	z,o(w o0 

	

Joseph Roesch, Interpreter ............. ................ ..................... 	1,200 00 

	

Francis MuNicol, Attendant .................................................. 	I,COO 00 

Joseph F.Blackgrove, Attendant ............................... ........ ... 	ts00° 00 
mil Bayer, Attendant ........................................... 	. ... . 	1,000 0°  

Contingent fund for messenger service, filingstices' return on Appeals, actions 

	

removed to the City Court, cases transferred to other districts and postage..... 	100 00 

$18,300 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

	

JOHN E. LYNCH, Clerk. 	 GEORGE F. ROESCH, 	Justice. 
No. 1624. 

NEW YORK INFANT ASYLUM, 
AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND SIXTY-FIRST STREET, 

NEW YORK:, July 28, 1899. 
7 he Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York city: 

GENTLEMEN-In reply to your circlular letter of the 6th instant, I beg to state that the esti-
mated amount required for the support and care of the inmates of our institution for the year 1900 
will be ninety-seven thousand six hundred and fifty-five dollars, in the following proportions : 

	

450 children, at 38 cents per day .............................................. 	$62,415 00 

	

140 women, at $18 per month ................................................ 	30,240 00 

	

.sop obstetrical cases, at $25 ................................................... 	5,000 00 

$97,655 00 

Pursuant to section 22, chapter 263, Laws of 1872. 
Yours very truly, 

NEW YORK INFANT ASYLUM, 
FRANCIS B. GRIFFIN, Treasurer. 

RECORD. 	 72 79 

No. 1625. 
REPORT. 

INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE BLIND, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
September t, 1898, to August 31, 1899. 

Reeeijts. 
From 213 subscribers to fund for the purchase of land and erection of building south 

	

side of Gates avenue, 8o feet west of 'Tompkins avenue ...................... 	s12,956 8r 

	

From temporary mortgage on same ............................................ 	2,000 00 

	

Sale of articles manufactured by the blind ...................................... 	9.251 92 

	

From board of inmates able to pay something .................................. 	1,218 79 
From Excise Fund ........................ .......... 	 .... 	48 60 
From City of New York (under chapter 31g, Laws, 1848 ; also 23d paragraph, sub- 

division 22, section 230 of the Charter) .....................................2,5C0 00 

	

Manufactory builded as a family memorial (now about completed), estimated cost.. 	6,000 00 

	

Total receipts .................................................. 	$33,976 12 

Pay meals. 
Rent. 	................................................. ........... 	$600 00 

	

Wages (blind) .............................................................. 	3,945 II 

	

Wages (with sight) ..................................... .................... 	1,7°9 56 

	

For provisions, etc .......................................................... 	1,744 76 

	

For printing, stationery, postage, etc .................................... ..... 	150 61 
For fuel and lights ................ 	. 	........... 	............ 	.............. 	244 77 

	

Forrepairs ................................................................. 	33 15 

	

For materials for the workshop .... ......................................... 	6,161 92 

	

For general expenses, horse, wagon, etc ....................................... 	670 68 
For office expenses ................. 	........................................ 	159 59 

	

For land with buildings ...................................................... 	14,500 00 
For new factory .................................................... 	....... 	6,000 00 

	

Total payments................................................. 	$35,9zo r5 

INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR THE BLIND, 
96 Lexington Avenue, 

G. JENKINS, President. 

No. 1626. 

NEW YORK MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL FOR WOMEN, 
No. 19 WEST ONE HUNDRED AND FIRST STREET, 

NEWY YORK CrrY, August 31, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
- GENTLEMEN-SIRS : The Board of Trustees of the New York Medical College and Hospital 
for Women, No. 19 West One Hundred and First street, hereby appeal to your Honorable Body to 
favorably consider our request for an appropriation (according to Law 723 of the Laws of 1893) 
of $8,000 to the above-named institution for the year 1900, for obstetrical work done by the 
obstetrical staff of said institution ; that you allow $z5 for each needy mother who has received 
care and obstetric attendance at her home or in the lying-in wards of said hospital, for such care 
and obstetric attendance ; and the further sum of $18 per month and proportionately for each 
fraction of a month for each mother attended at the birth of her child and domiciled at said hos-
pital, but not for a longer period than one year, and also for each homeless and needy mother 
with nursing infant, who shall reside at said ho,pital, by the request of or by permission of its 
officers, and wet-nurses her own infant, provided such residence shall exceed two months. 

Very respectfully, 
CORDELIA WILLIAMS, M. D., Secretary pro tem. 

No. 1627. 
TROOP "C," N. G., N. Y., IIROOKLYN, N.Y., 

August 29, 1899. 
Holt. BIRD S. COLER, Courptroller, City of New York : 

SIR-As regards explanation of inclosed budget for Igoo, I have the honor to say that the 
salary account is in accordance with the Military Code. 

As to tanbark, only Too tons were asked for this year, which gives only four inches in ring. 
This is insufficient footing for a horse, and as tanbark is useless after one season's work, 250 tons 
will be necessary. 

The roof leaks very badly and is very old. It has been repaired every year for a number of 
years, and is about played out. The water from the roof has done con,iderable damage to paint-
ing and plastering. 

As to seats in gallery, would say that at present we have absolutely none, and have to hire 
chairs for same. Other armories are equipped with permanent chairs. 

Motor for carrying off smoke in range is burned out, and it is impossible to have any practice 
there until remedied. The scoring apparatus is also out of order and has proved inefficient. 

As regards bath for officers' room, would say that officers' room is located in centre of build-
ing and is inaccessible to regular baths, the only approach being through the main hallway. 

The supply of hot water is entirely inadequate, and after a troop drill only about one-third 
of the men can take baths. 

The armory is not provided with lockers or closets for Quartermaster's stores, and we were 
severely criticisl at last inspection for not having same. 

The Captains', officers and troop rooms are in very bad shape as regards painting. Large 
patches of paint are peeling off walls and ceiling. The same trouble is found in riding ring and 
stab!es. 

The planks under the riding ring are very rotten and in a dangerous condition, as a horse is 
liable to go throe-1h at any time. 'This repair is very necessary. 

The stables also need repairing as do kneeboard around ring and the steam-heatin', plant. 
The s_tm of money asked for in the budget may appear large, but the amount spent last year 

was entirely insufficient, considering that the armory is very old and in bad repair and requires 
constant attention. 

As regards comparative statement of appropriltions made for the Troop for 1899, would say 
that the Troop was away last year when the b_idg -t was asked for and 1 have no way of telling 
what was appropriated or spent. 

Respectfully, 
CHAS. 1. DE BEVOISE, First Lieutenant, Commanding. 

'CROI ,P "C," NATIONAL GUARD, NEW YORK, 
BROOKLYN, N. Y., August 29, 1899. 

Noll. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 
SIR - 1 have the honor to submit budget for salaries, repairs to armory, and supplies for same,, 

or the year igoo : 
Salaries. 

I Armorer at $4 per day............ 	 ....................... 	$1,460 00 

	

IJanitor at $4 per day ....................................................... 	1,46° 00 

	

I Engineer at $4 psr day .................................................... 	1,46° °O 
I ,si-t)nt Engineer at $2.5O per day .........................................912 50 

	

6 llo-t1ers $2 per day ....................................................... 	730 00 
3 Lat,orersat $z per day ................................................ 	 730 00 

$6,752 50 

Repairs.  

	

250 tons tanbark for riding-ring at $4 .......................................... 	$1,000 00 
New tin roof.. 	........ 	.......... ........................................ 	1,700 CO 

	

Repairs to and painting skylights ............................................. 	75 00 

	

Bath in officers' room and repairs to plumbing .................................. 	65o °o 
Boilers and treating apparatus ................................................250 00 

	

Lockers for Quartermaster's stores ....................................... ..... 	35° 00 
Electric lighting for Quartermaster's room .....................................50 00 

	

Wire screen between Quartermaster's room and hall ............................. 	70 00 

	

Wire screen between office and Quartermaster's room ........................... 	70 00 
Painting stable .. 	........................ 	................................. 	225 00 

	

Painting Captain's room ..................................................... 	100 00 

	

Painting Troop room ........................................................ 	75 00 

	

Painting walls of ring ............ .......................................... 	300 03 

	

Varnishing doors of kneeboard. ............................................... 	1 75 00 

	

New yellow pine floor in ring ................................................. 	1,250 00 

	

Repairs to kneeboard ................ ....................................... 	150 00 
Repairs to stable .............................................. 	............ 	225 00 

	

Repairs to steam heating ...................... ................ ............. 	70 00 

$6,785 00 



Repairs and Alterations to Buildings. 
Estimated Cost. 

Build closets for storage of uniforms in Quartermaster's room ........... $50 00 
Build partitions in cellar so as to subdivide it for the proper storage of 

property. 	... 	... 	...................................... 100 00 
Cut door from Tower to roof ....................................... 25 00 
Build four coal bunkers in cellar .................................... 75 00 
Restep and paint two flag poles ..................................... 40 00 
Furnish and connect two stationary tubs . 	............ 	... 	.. 	..... 40 00 
Miscellaneous repairs, alterations and additions to 	woodwork, plaster, 

brickwork, 	glass and 	roof ...................................... 200 00 
Miscellaneous repairs, 	alterations and additions to 	plumbing, 	steam- 

h eating apparatus and gas ..................................... 200 00 

Miscellaneous. 
Telephone rent, $18o ; 	for tolls, $So-total .......................... 230 00 

$960  GO 

7280 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7. 1899 

Supplies. 
200 tons coal, at $4.25 •  .... 	$90o Oo 

Gas and 	electric 	lighting 	................................................... 3,500 00 

Telephone and connections ............................................ . 	... 	200 00 

600 chairs in gallery, at $1.50 .................................... ............ 	. 	goo 	CO 

%lotor for rifle range and repairs to scoring board ............................... 50 00 

5 gross Colgate's oatmeal soap, No. I, at $13........... • • ............. • • .. • • • • • 	65 	00 

2 boxes ivory soap, at 	$4.5o 	................................................. 9 00 

I gross bath towels, at $3 dozen ...... 	........................................ 36  GO 
I gross buck towel, 	at $ 	..................................................... 36 00 

5o gallons Witch Hazel, at 70 cents ........................................ 35 00  
50 gallons grain alcohol, at 	$2.co ................... 	........... ............. 	125 	00 

200 gallons 	disinfectant 	(Fenyle), at $1 ........................................ 200 00 

25 gallons Miller's harness dressing, at 90 cents.. ............................... 22 50 
25 gallons neatsfoot, at 	6o 	cents ..... 	..................................... .. 	15 00  
25 pounds English Crown soap, at 50 cents .................................... 

12 50 2 dozen mops, with handles, at 	$3 dozen ....................................... 6  
2 dozen brooms, at $3.73  dozen ............................................... 7 50  
2 dozen stable brooms No. 12, at 	$6.50 ........................................ 13 00 

I dozen 	rakes, 	at 	$12 	dozen .................................................. 12 00 

. 	dozen scoop shovels, at 	$12 dozen .......................................... 6 00 

3, 	dozen square shovels, at 	$9 dozen .................... 	....... .......... 	4 	50  
I 	dozen oak pails, iron bound, at $1 ........................................... 12 00 

I dozen galvanized pails, at $5 dozen ........................ ............... 	5 	00 

-2 dozen galvanized ash cans, at $40 dozen ........... 	............ ........... 	20 00 

I 	dozen scrubbing brushes 	No. It ............................ ............... 	1 	33 
50 gallons 	Marvin floor polish, at 	$1 ............... 	.......................... 50 00 
2 dozen mane brushes, 	at 	$3.30 ............................................... 6 60 
5 dozen brightine metal polish, at dozen ............................... ....... 	10 00 
to gallons machine oil for guns, at 35 cents .......... 50 
2 reames emery paper t No. I, No.2, at $2 .......... 	........... .............. 	4 	00 
25 	pounds castile soap, 	at 	to cents ...................... 	..................... 2 50 
6 huffing wheels cloth tz inch, at 	$13 dozen ........................ ...... 	... 	6 	50 

dozen sticks rouge, 	at $6 	dozen ............................................ 3 00 
!-_ 	dozen picks and handles, at 	$1.25 .......................... ... 	.. 	........ 	7 	50  

dozen axes with 	handles (5  It), 	at 	$t ........................................ 6 co 
dozen hatchets, 	at 6o cents 	...... 	..... 	............. 	.................... 3 60 

t 	set blacksmith tool; .................................... 	. .............. 	8 	50 
Veterinary 	drugs .... 	....................................................... 6o 00 
Carpenters 	tools .............................................. ............. 	20 	00 

5gallons absorlune, 	at 	S4 ......................... 	.......... ............... 	20 	00 
CIIl 	l'IlDt l:. 	0 renche 	. 	etc .. 	... 	........... 	. 	.. 	........ 	.. 	............... ... . . 	1O 00 

$6,415 03 

Respectfully, 
ClIABLES 1. DE BEVOIsE, First Lieutenant, Commanding. 

No. 1628. 

SECOND SIGNAL CORPS, N CTUINAL GCARD, Niw YORK, 
ARMORY, No. Hot DEAN STREET,  

BROOKLYN, N. V., August 31, 1899• 

T, e .-lrmory Board of 7'i: Citi,  of New York, No. 280 Broadway, New York City 
SIRS-I have the honor, in accordance with M. C. No. 134, to state that the following is 

necessary for the proper care and maintenance of this armory for the year 1900, viz.: 

.Sir fplaes. 
Estimated Cost. 

5 	gallons Kronenberg's harness dressing ........................... $5 00 
2 	gallons Miller's harness 	oil . 	................................... 3 00 

Ico yards Canton flannel, for cleaning purposes ...... 	............... 7 00 
I 	dozen chamois skins (whole skins) ............................... 9 00 
I 	dozen harness sponges ............................ 	............ 5 00 

24 pounds " Brightene " polishing paste ..................... 	...... 6 00 
I 	box (loo cakes) Ivory soap........... 	... 	.................... 4 50 
I 	box (144 cakes) Colgate's oatmeal soap, No. 1 .................... 13 00  
I 	box 	Bon-Atni ...... 	.......................................... 3 00 
tbox sapolio .............. 	.................................... 5 00 

24 	corn 	brooms .................................................. 7 00 
24 	whisk 	brooms ................................................. 3 00 
50 	pounds flake naphthaline 	................. 	.................... 3 00  

2 	gross boxes " Vulcan " wind matches ............................ I oo 
5 	gallons wood alcohol .......... 	....................... 	. 	..... 5 00 
I 	gallon Grain alcohol, 95 per cent 	.... 	........................ 3 00 
I 	pane window glass, 443fi  by 21y by 3-16 ................. 	...... 9 00 
I pane "( ,pal" glass (for chandeliers), III by 26 by 4/ by 3.5...... 9 00 
6 	painters' fitches, 	from No.o up .............. 	.................. , 	3 00 
4 	sash tools, 2 small, 2 large 	. 	................................... z 00 
2 	gallons sperm oil .............................................. 2 50 

to pounds sylvan green, dry color (Harrison Bros. & Co.)... 	.. 	...... 1 00 
20 pounds yellow ochre, dry color (Harrison Bros. & Co.) ............. 200 
20 gallons Harrison's red roof paint (Harrison Bros. & Co.)........... 15 00 

too 	pounds whiting. 	dry ........................................... I 00 
5 	pounds crocus for buffing wheel ................................. I 00 

50 	pairs Union Mills' 	scrub 	cloths ............................ 	.... 5 00 
I 	box truck, 6-wheel, Fairbanks' ...... 	...... 	..................... 7 50 

150 feet h-inch 3-ply rubber hose, in 5o feet lengths, coupled .. IS 00 
to dozen folding camp chairs, sample in Bureau Supplies, Borough of 

Brooklyn ..................................... 	.......... 7o CO 
The following tools made by Russell-Erwin Mfg. Co., or equal : 

I steel 	square, 	No. 2 	........................................ 	... 20 
I 	set (12) chisels, No. 250, 	to 2 inch 	......... 	................. 4 50 
I 	set (12) socket firmer gauges, % to 2 inch ........................ 6 00 
1 	set Swan's Jenning's auger bits ....................... 	......... 2 75 
3 screw drivers, No. 65, 4-inch, %6-inch, 3'-inch................... 90 

%6 	M. C. Ogden hammers, No. 1, h ............................... 50 
IGiant nail puller, 	No. I 	................................... 	.... I 25 
1 	2-handled box 	scraper ............................... 	......... 50 
2 	lignum vit-,e mallets, No. 	I I .................... 	............... 75 

12 	assorted Nicholson metal files . 	................................. 5 00 
6 	assorted Nicholson wood rasps .................................. 3 00 
I "Companion" lathe with scroll and circular saw attachments...... to 00 
3 gross Star bracket saw blades, I No. I, i No. 5, 1 No. to..... 	..... 3 50 
I 	Olmstead's improved mitre box, No. 6 ..................... 	..... 5 00 
2 	6-tube revolving spring harness punches ................. 	....... 1 70 
1 	set (12) driving punches, No. I .................................. i 25 
1 	°' Gem " soldering set, No. I ........ 	........................... I 00 

50 	pounds solder .. 	................... 	...... 	................... 4 00 
16-inch burner plyers ........................................... 60 
2 Girard standard monkey wrenches, i 6-inch, it 	15-inch............ 15o 
it 	Stillson's wrench, 6-inch 	.. 	................................... 1 25 
6 	Hammer's plain clamps, 8-inch ................................. 4 50 
Ipair hedge shears, 8-inch ....................................... I 00 
I 	pair tinners' cast-steel hand shears, No. 7 ........................ 2 50 
I 	gallon Le Page's carriage glue .................................. 15o 

6 	Frary's oil 	faucets, No. 	3....... ................... 	........... t 50 

i No. I26 Chattilon's Favorite scale (for mail) ...................... 2 50 
The following made by J. M. Carpenter Tap and Die Co.: 

i round die 	set, NO.4 ................. 	................. 	..... 5 00 

I 	set pipe stocks and 	dies, No. I ............. 	.................... 6 00 
i 	gasoline furnace, "Union Helper ..  ............................. 9 00 
x pipe cutter, No. 	2........... 	......... 	.......... 	..... 3 60 

I 	lathe and drill 	chuck .......................................... 15 00 

I 	set lathe cutting tools .......................................... 5 00 
I 	set lathe 	drills ............. 	................................. 10 00 
I barrel water white 	150 	proof kerosene .......................... 4 50  
t tool box, empty, American Tool Box Co., N.Y. City, No. 9........ 15 00 

$370  25 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$1,330 25 

Respectfully, 
CHAS. B. BALD W IN, Captain, Second Signal Corps, N. G., N.Y. 

No. 1629. 
NEW YORK, August 31, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of N w York : 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with notice from the Comptroller dated July 6, 1899, requiring 

that, pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on the 8th 
day of June, 1899, the officers of institutions entitled by law to receive money from The City of 
New York, send their estimates of expenditures for the year igoo on or before the 6th day of Sep-
tewber, 1899, the undersigned, as Trustee of the Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Wqmen, 
respectfully represents that, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 424 of the Laws of 1893, the 
said institution has received from The City of New York the =u:u of one hundred and fifty dollars 
($15o) per annum for each and every woman received and supported therein over sixty-five years 
of age ; that the said provisions of said chapter 424 of the Laws of 1893 were re-enacted in the 
Charter of The City of New York in the year 1897 and appear in subdivision 20 of section 230 
thereof. Therefore, in compliance with the aforesaid request, I have the honor to state that at 
present there are twenty-six inmates in the institution, and that the amount per capita required 
for their support for the year tgoo, in addition to estimated private contributions, will be $150, or 
a total of $3,900. That during the year 1898 there was received by the institution from The City 
of New York the sum of $3,452.88  and from all other sources $2,659. t i-total, $6, t t I.99. That 
there was disbursed $6,ob6.35• 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
CHAS. P. MCCLELLAND, Trustee, 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women. 

:\o.1630. 
;TAPt.E'roN, N.Y., Sep:ember t, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate aua ApJiortionment, New York Cily : 
GENTLEMEN - The undersigned, Commissioner of Jurors for the County of Richmond, appointed 

under chapter 441, Laws of 1899, hereby respectfully makes requisition for the following sums for 
the salaries and contingencies of the office from January I, to December 3t, 19CO : 
Commissioner of Jurors, 12 months at $125 per month . ..... 	.................. 	$1,500 00 

	

Assistant Commissioner of Jurors, tz months at $too per month ................... 	1.200 00 
Clerk, 12 months at $too per month .......... 	. 	....................... .... 	1,200 00 

	

Contingencies : Postage, expressage, car and railroad fares ............. .......... 	20) 00 

Respectfully, 
CHARLES J. KULLMAN, Commissioner of Jurors. 

No. 1631. 
NURSERY AND CHILD'S HOSPITAL, 

LEXINGTON AVENUE AND FIF rY-FIRST STREET, 
MANHATTAN, August 31, 1849. 

Bnariof Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-In accordance with your communication of July 6, the above-named institution 

submits the following statement, and respectfully requests an appropriation of ninety thousand 
dollars ($93,000) for the text ensuing year, 1900 : 

Expenses. 

CITY. 	COON FRY BRANCH. 

Salaries, 2 Matrons, 2 Secretaries, 4 Doctors, I Superintendent... $1,200 CO $1,985 04 
Wages, including 	Teachers, Nurses, Seamstresses, Cooks, Laun-  

dresses, Engineer, Baker, Gardener and Laborers .......... 1 10,435 94 5,882 47 
Drugs and medical supplies .................................. 4,450  34 696 25 
Provisions ..................................................i 23.702 97 11,696 87 
Dry goods and shoes .......... 	.......................... 1,847 82 2,120 59 
Houseturnishing .......................................... 1,571 65 306  43 
Fuel 	and gas ................................ 	............. 	. 6,642 07 2,184 84 
Repairs .................................................. 4,100 90 5,279 66 
Plumbing  and heatu g repairs ........ 	... 	........ 	....... 1,654 85 498 86 
Stationery, books, fares, telephone, etc. (Agriculture, to Country 

Branch) ............................................... 891 59 1,314 45 
Insurance 	.................. 	.............................. 647 43 234 09 

$57,145 56  $32,199 55 
57,145 56  

Total ........................................ .......... $89,345 11 

We ask under Laws of 1886, chapter 633, and Laws of 1897, chapter 378, from the Board of 
Apportionment the sum of ninety thousand dollars ($go,000) for the ensuing year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
MARY MILDRED SULLIVAN, 

First Directress of Nursery and Child's Hospital. 

No. 1632. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS, 

LONG ISLAND CITY, September i, 1899. 
To the Honorable The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York, Hon. ROBERT 

A. VAN WYCx, President.' 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with your request, and with the requirements of section 226 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the undersigned hereby submits for your favorable consideration 
and action the following estimate of expenditure for the year 19oo, for the office of the President 
of the Borough of Queens, as per sections 382 and 383 of said charter, and respectfully asks that 
appropriation be mane for such, to wit : 

	

For salary for President of the Borough of Queens. ............................. 	$3,000 00 

	

For salary for Secretary of the President of the Borough ......................... 	2,500 00 

	

For salary for Stenographer and Typewriter .................................... 	1,5Co 00 

	

For salary for Clerical Services ............. ............................ .... 	1,200 00 

	

For incidental expenses ...................................................... 	500  00 

$8,700 00 

Yours truly, 
FREDERICK BOWLEY, President. 

No. 1633• 
NEW YORK, August 30, 1899. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York: 
Sig-The Washington Heights Free Library respectfully reports that the Trustees have 

purchased land on St. Nicholas avenue at a cost of $21,000, which amount was raised by sub-
scription, and are now erecting a library building thereon to cost $30,000, the same to be ready 
for occupancy early next year. 

Pursuant to notices of July 6 and 26, the following estimate of expenditures of the Library 
for the year 1900 (three copies), accompanied by a certificate from the University of the circula-
tion of S9,000 volumes for the year ending May 1, 1899, is hereby submitted 
In lieu of rent, interest at 4th per cent. on mortgage loan of $30,000 on the new 

	

library building now in course of erection on St. Nicholas avenue ............. 	$1,350  OD 



• Mary Kopel ............. Synobities.............................. 

	

Feb. 27 	Henry West ............. Typhoid malaria........................ 

	

20 	Joseph Thornton........ Dyspepsia ............................. 

• Kate Clark ............ . Ulceration of cervix.................... 

	

Feb. r6 	Elizabeth Hestorfer...... Injury to arm and paralysis............. 

	

* 	Fritz Herman ........... Pneumonia ................. ........... 

	

Feb. 3 	Mary Mills .............. Tonsillitis and adenitis..................l 

I, 28 William Skimkut......... General debility  

" 	27 	Phil. Baumgarten........ Pistol wound ........................... 
'I 	8 	Thomas Hughes.......... Cardiac asthma......................... 

* John Rau ................Multiple neuritis in lower extremities... 

• Carrie Hortenbach ...... Childbirth ............................. 

	

* 	Agnes Stanley and baby . Neuritis ............................... 

	

* 	John O'Brien............ Valvular disease of heart............... 
* Elizabeth Hall .......... ! Valvular disease of heart and indolent 

1 	ulcer ....................... . 

	

* 	Patrick Hennessey 	J Di location right ankle and fracture y """ I 	lower third fibula ..........I ...... } 

	

* 	Daniel Davis............ 	Frosted toe............... ..............  

January bill rendered .................................................. 

Total for year 58gg,to March i .................................... 

Hold-
overs. 

Feb. 20 

20 

24 

" 24 

". 25 

26 

" 26 

	

28 
	I 00 

	

27 	70 

	

20 	70 

	

a8 	] 00 

	

r6 
	

I 00 

	

28 
	

70 

	

3 
	70 

	

28 
	

70 

	

27 	I 00 

	

8 
	

70 

	

9 
	70 

	

9 
	70 

	

5 
	

70 

	

5 
	70 

	

4 
	

100 

	

3 
	

I 00 

	

3 
	

] 00 

a8 no 

]8 go 

r4 00 

a8 00 

z6 no 

]g 6o 

2 ]o 

'9 60 

27 00 

560 

6 30 

6 30 

3 50 

3 50 

4 co 

300 

3 co 

$226 40 

298 to 

$524 5o 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK To JAMAICA HOSPITAL, Dr., for the Month of March, 1899. 
Those marked are innates at end of month. 

	

ENTERED DIS CHARGED 	 NAME. 	 DIAGNOSIS. 	 RATE. AMOr1N r. 

	

Mar.rg 	Mary Kopel ............. Synovitis............................... .9 	9r no 	$I9 00 

" 	Kate Clark .............. Ulceration of cerbra.................... 	8 	r no 	8 00 

,, 	3 	Fritz Herman............ Pneumonia ....................... ..... 	3 	70 	2 10 

• John Rau................ Multiple neuritis in lower extremities... 31 	7o 	21 70 

Hold- 	Mar. ii 	Carrie Hortenbach....... Childbirth ............ ............... 	it 	70 	7 70 

	

oven. f 	• 	Agnes Stanley and baby.. Neuritis ............................... 3] 	7o 	2! 70 

	

* John O'Brien............ Valvular disease of heart ............... 31 	70 	20 70 

	

* Elizabeth Hall............ Valvular disease ofheart and indolentulcer 3r 	I on 	31 00 
• Dislocation of right ankle and•fracture Patrick Hennessey..... { 	 r 	r oo 	I 00 y""' 	lower third fibula .. 	 .. 	3 	 3 

	

Mar. 3 	Daniel Davis.......... . Frosted toe ........................... 	3 	r o0 	3 00 

	

Mar. r 	" 	3 Giovanni De Vito........ Contused wound on face ................ 	3 	r o0 	3 00 

'I 	5 	5 	Henry Brooks........... Abscess on neck ........................ 	] 	I oo 	] no 

	

 • 	Peter Thomson.......... Injury to leg........................... a6 	z 00 	26 00 

,, 	8 Mar. 03 Frank Hammond........ Cardiac asthma and alcoholic convulsions. 6 	70 	420 

,, 	9 	* 	Emma Piehl ............. Malarialfever.......................... 23 	70 	]6 to 

,, 	9 Mar, g 	Kate Bird ................ Laceration of hymen.................... 	r 	I o~ 	I no 

	

I, to 	" r8 Theo. Walter............ Scalp wound ............. 	 9 	I 00 	9 00 

	

]s 	" r2 	Minerva Perillo.......... Lacerated hand ......................... 	i 	I no 	I co 

" 	13 	a 	13 	Patrick Fox ............. Gangrene, finger........................ 	I 	I co 	] o0 

'r 	]3 	" 	]7 	Lizzie Mauch............ Chronic alcoholism ...................... 	5 	70 	3 So 

	

14 	* 	Ann Kiernan............ Chronic gastritis....................... 78 	7o 	]2 6o 

	

14 Mar. 14 Josephine Appcult....... Uterine hemorrhage .................... 	] 	70 	70 

	

'I 14 	" 23 	Cardman Lonastello..... Malarial fever.......................... ]o 	70 	7 00 

	

I, 22 	* James Dev 	 E ile s 	 ......... ro 	70 	7 00 

	

24 Mar. 24 	William McCormick..... Dog bite ............. .................. 	I 	r oo 	I o0 

	

as 	• John Steinenaus.......... La grippe .............................. 	7 	70 	4 90 

$a65 90 

	

Bills rendered for January and February . .............................. 	524 50 

	

Total for year 1899, to April t ........................................ 	$790 40 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, To JAMAICA HOSPITAL, Dr., for the ll/onth of Aril. 

Those marked * are inmates at end of month. 

D[G- 
CHARGED 

NAME. DIAGNOSIS. 
A 

 RATE. 
~ 

AMOUNT. 

Apr. 22 Patrick Hermesaey,,..,  Dislocation right ankle, fracture lower 

,, 	In Peter Thomson.......... Injury to leg ......... 
I, 	r Emma Piehl ............. Mdarialfever.......................... I 70 7c 

3 John Stetnenaus......... La 	grippe.............................. 3 70 2 ro 

..6 John Rau ............... Multiple neuritis........ 	.............. 6 7o 4 20 

• Agnes Stanley and baby.. Neuritis ................................ 30 70 21 CO 

John O'Brien............ Valvular disease of heart ............... 30 70 ar 00 

• Elizabeth Hall ........ Valvular disease of heart and indolent Va 2r 00 

• Ann Kiernan............ Chronic gastritis ....................... 30 70 at 00 

Apr. 25 James Devy ............. Ejjflepsy............................... a5 70 17 50 

* John Casey .............. Keloid.................................. 2a I no 22 00 

Apr. r7 Phebe Hendrickson...... Abscess ................................ r7 r Co 17 03 

7 Ben. Lawrence........... Concussion ofbrain ..................... 4 1 00 400 

ENTERED 

Hold- 
overs. 

Apr. 9 
'I 

I' 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7281 

Premium of insurance on building and contents ............................. . .. 	$150 oo 	THE CITY OF NEW Yopx, To JAMAICA HOSPITAL, Dr., for the Month of February, 1899. 
Wages of Librarian in charge and five assistants ................................ 	2,700 00 	 Those marked * are inmates at end of month. 
Janitor........ ............................................................. 	600 oo 
Fuel and light ....... .. .. ..................................... 	... .... 	750 00 	 — — 	 - 
Rebinding and repairs to books, express messenger service, postages and incidental  

expenses ...... . ... . . .......... . ......... . . ........ . ....... . .... , ... , .._ 500 0o 	
EaaEo CHDAac 	NAMe. 	 D[AGNOS[s. 	 Q RArE 	AMOUNT. 

	

$6,050 00 	Feb. r8 Blanche Abrams......... Burns .............. 	 g 	g .................... IB 	I on 	]8 oo 

Respectfully submitted, 
EDMUND S. WHITMAN, 

President of Washington Heights Free Library. 

No. 1634. 
THE BROOKLYN EASTERN DISTRICT HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY, 

NO. 194 SOUTH THIRD STREET, 	 ]([ 
BROOKLYN, August 25, 18tJg. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York : 
GENTLEMEN—On behalf of the Board of Trustees of the Brooklyn Eastern District Homeeo-

pathic Dispensary, I beg to submit herewith estimates of expenditures for the year 1900. 
The institution has heretofore annually received from the City under the Charter the sum of 

one thousand five hundred dollars for its general uses and purposes. In 1898 our expenditures 
were : 
For treating 23,146 cases ..................................................... 	$3,900 00 
In 1899, we estimate .. 	......... ........................................... 	4,300 00 
In 1900, as per annexed statement ............................................ 	4.~ 00 

This institution has continuously for twenty-seven years given medical and surgical aid to 
the sick poor of the Eastern District of the Borough of Brooklyn. It is located in the midst of a 
dense population, and is the only Homeopathic Dispensary in the section of the city from Long 
Island City on the north to Cumberland street on the south, covering the entire water front. 

We respectfully petition and pray that such an amount tray be appropriated for the general 
uses and purposes of the Institution as shall enable it to continue its charitable work. 
In 1898 we received from the City................ ............................ 	$2,300 00 
From all other sources ....................................................... 	2,400 00 
In Igoo we estimate our expenditures .......................................... 	4,800 00 

THE BROOKLYN EASTERN DISTRICT HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY, No. 194 SOUTH THIRD 
STREET. 

Organized 1872. 
Trustees—M. B. Streeter, President ; Ge.Irge W. Schaedle, Vice-President ; W. M. L. Fiske, 

M. D., Vice President ;'Ue, Irgre E. Moulton, Treasurer ; Ge )re V. Tornpkin;, Secretary, Thomas 
P. Peter;, Oscar Pfeiffer, DeWitt Bailey, B. L. B. Baylies, M. D., William Cullen Bryant and A. 
S. Richey. 

Cases treated in 1898, 23,146. 
Estimate of Expenditures for the Year igoo. 

Medicines and supplies ...................................................... 	$1,500 00 
Fuel and light .............................................................. 	200 00 
Stationery, records an printing ............. . 	... ........................... 	200 00 
Telephone and messenger service ............................................. 	150 00 
Current repairs ............... 	 3o0  
Janitor, $360; Janitress, $200 ; laundry, $300 .................................. 	86o Coo 
Apothecary .................................. .............................. 	400 00 
Two Nurses, at $30 per month ................................................720 00 
Medical staff ................................................................ 	o0 00 
One Domestic .............................................................. 	200 00 

$4,830 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. V. TOMPKINS, Secretary. 

No. 1635. 
JAMAICA HOSPITAL, JAMAICA, L. I., August, 1899. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
GENTLEMEN—I respectfully apply on behalf of the Jamaica Hospital for an appropriation of 

four thousand (4,000) dollars for the year 1900. 
In connection therewith I wish to add that there are no beneficiaries connected with this 

institution. 
That it is under the management of the King's Daughters Circles of the various churches of 

this village. 
That the medical staff consists of the resident physicians of this village. 
That monthly accounts have always been rendered the City for every dollar received, and I 

append a statement showing how totally inadequate the appropriation for this year is, while the 
demands since are on constant increase. 

Very respectfully yours, 
MARY R. GALE, President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, To JAMAICA HOSPITAL, Dr., for the Month of January, 1899. 
Those marked * are inmates at end of month. 

,NTERED 
CHARGED NAME. DIAGNOSIS. N RATE. AMOUNT. 

fJan. ]5 Willie Pueblo............ Burns .................................. 15 $z oo $15 cc 

* Thomas Hughes......... Cardiac asthma ......................... 31 70 21 7c 

Jan. 	5 Charles Meyer .......... Articular rheumatism ................... 31 70 21 70 

•• 	5 John Bragaw............ 7o 3 50 

• Nicholas Feator.......... 

Bronchitis 	................................ 
Articular rheumatism ................... t 70 21 70 

:old- 
avers. Jan. 28 Sarah Shane .............. Fracture of thigh....................... 28 s oo a8 00 

* Blanche Abrams.......... Burns .................................. 3] too 31 00 

Jan. 	a William Gleaning ....... Synobities ...........................,.. a I no 2 00 

r4 Thomas M-array......... Anxmia and general debility............ 14 70 9 8o 

" 	a Walter Harman.......... Cellulitis ............................... 2 r Co 2 00 
,, 	5 Charles Knight.......... Phthysis pulmonalis .................... 5 7o 3 50 

In. 	a 3 Joseph Some ............. Alcoholism............................. 2 70 r 40 

' 	2 * Mary Kopel .............. Synobities.............................. 30 1 o0 30 00 

' 	3 * Henry West ............. Typhoid fever.......................... 2g 7o 20 30 

' 	3 • Joseph Thornton ........ Dyspepsia ............................. 2g 7o 20 30 

' 	5 Jan. 	5 Thomas Brown .......... Abrasion of cheek bone ................ I t 00 r 00 

9 " 	it John Miller .............. Phthisis pulmonalis....-................. 3 70 2 xo 

' 	rz * Kate Clark . 	............ Ulceration of cervix..................... 2] ] oo 21 no 

' 	r6 Jan. 	30 John Salminen 	.......... Dislocation of shoulder ................. r5 r 00 05 00 

' 	59 * Fritz Herman............ Pneumonia .............................. 13 70 9 ro 

21 * Elizabeth Hestorfer ..... Injury to arm and paralysis .............. ]r r no it o0 

23 Jan. 24 Frank Marcus........... Purulent ophthalmia and corneal ulcer.. 2 r 00 2 00 

23 29 Ellen Farrell ............ Burn on foot ............................ 7 1 00 7 00 

24 * Mary Mills .............. Tonsillitis and adenitils.................. 8 7o 5 6o 

26 * William Skimkut......... General debility ........................ 6 70 4 20 

27 * Phil. Baumgarten........ 5 t 00 5 00 

30 * Francis Wallace ......... 

Pistol wound.............................  

Bronchitis .............................. 2 7o 1 40 

9:98 ro Total ......................... . ,... 

I 

Li 

J 



` RATE. 

i r6 1 $070 

17 	70 

35 	70 

25 	70 

31 	100 

31 	100 

z 	I o0 

I 	70 

3r 	I o~ 

3 	70 

It 	100 

24 	500 

31 	70 

23 	70 

3 	1 co 

3 	70 

30 	1 co 

a ( 	70 

II 	1 00 

8 	70 

i 	t co 

2 	1 oo 

I I 	too 

r 	100 

Ioo! 

4: 100 

4 	100 

4 	I0O! 

3 	I co 

2 	I co  

11 	100 

ENTEREDI Dm.. 
(CHARGE[` 

NAME. 	 li 	 DIAGNOSIS. 

	

7 	E 

John O'Brien............. 
	
i• 

• .. •..alvular disease 

se of 	t ............... 
I May 	Agnes 

alvular disease of heart...............   

	

a 18 	A es Stanley........... 

	

x 	olio O'Brien............ 

	

May z 	Ann Kiernan............ Ha..• 	

Valvular disease of heart and indolen t! 

	

yg 	Chronic gastritis ........................ 

	

* 	John Casey.............. 	Keloid ................................. 

	

* 	Mary Haddock.......... Amputated leg ......................... 

" 	I 	Chris. Louderbach., 	

Contusion shoulder and neck ............ 

Hold_ 

 

	

May a 	
William F.dger[er. • • " • ~ ~ ! b]alaria ................. 

oedt:s 

	

	 ............ . .. 
* Thomas Abrams......... I Compound fracture leg, both bones...... 

I II 

	

May 3 	Ellen Littleton........... Bronchitis.............................. 

', 
	It 	George Novak...........', Lacerated finger........... 

24 Alvin Raynor........... Fractured nasal bone and vomer......... 

* Chris. Antelue........... Inflammatory rheumatism.............. 

	

May 23 	Nelson De Grout........ Remittent fever ........................ 

L ', 	3 	Otto Wildmer............ Trolley accident ........................ 

	

May r 	,. 	3 	John Hart............... Colic................................... 

	

a 	* 	Clara Pape.............. 	Mastoditis ............................. 

	

6 	May 7 	Lizzie Kasulke..._...... Hysteria ............................... 

' 	17 	" 24 

Katnek McM bon. ....... Abrasion and lacerated face............. 
„ 	

7 	
,. 	4 	

Malaria ................................ 

" 	at 	at 	Nich. Possomiello........~. Lacerated face ......................... 

" 	II 	" sz Frank Hondberg. .......I Concussion of brain........ 

	

24 	" 	24 	William J. Garner........ Scalp wo.tnd ............................ 

	

 

37 	" 27 	Josephine Howe......... Fracture spinal column .................. 

	

27 	* Tony Staff ..............Fracture left femur, right tibia and fibula 

" 	z8 	* 	Hubert Miller............ Fracture right tibia, left leg....... 

" 	21 	* 	Charles Bunn............'. Peritonitis ............................. 
* i Annie Robertson.......... Incised wound cheek.................... 

	

 
29 	* Charles Tredwell........ Incised wound hand, right arm and back. 

	

30 	* 	Bernard Enderlin........ lnriaed wound over clavicle............. 

	

30 	May 30 1 Joseph Enderlin......... Dislocation left shoulder................ 

Bills rendered forJanuary, February, March and April.. 

Total for year 1899 to May 3t .......................... 

ADDITIONS, APPROPRIATION 
DEDUCTIONS, 	ASKED FOR 
TRANSFERS. 	1900. 

None. $6,000 00 
None. 3,000 00 
None. 3,000 00 
None. 2,000 00 
None. I,000 00 
None. I,000 00 
None. 1,000 00 
One. 1,200 00 

.......... 150 00 

?ROPRIATI 
FOR 1899. 

$6,000 00 
3,000 00 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,00000 
1,000 00 
I,000 CO 

7282 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

DIs- 

$31540 	
0."-' 

.,,......... 	r,o86 So 1+ 

.............. $I,401 90 
Cornelius Furgueson ....................... 

Jeremiah J. O'Leary....................... 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, To J AMAICA HOSPITAL, Dr., for the Month of tote, 1899. 	
Eugene A. Curran.......................... ...................... . 

J 	 f 	f •~ 	9g• 	olio N. Shaughnessy....... .. .. 
Those marked * are inmates at end of month. 	 Peter C. Moore ............................ 

Cornelius Snedeker ........................ 

John F. Dwyer ............................ 
ENTEREDICHARGFD 

	
NAME. 	 DIAGNOSIS. 	RATE.  AMOUNT. 	Interpreter ........................ I .... _ . 

 Contingent expenses ........................ 

Valvular disease of the hetrt and indo- 	 Total .. . .................. .. . * Ehz. Hall......... .... 	lent ulcer .........................} 30 Ito 70 
, 

$2I on 
I 

it June 29 John Casey .............. 	Keloid.... 	............................. zg r oo { 	39 00 

,• 

	no Mary Haddock..........: 	g .............  Amputated le 	 ...........I rI I oo II no 

"  Thos. Abrams.......... . Compound Compound 	fracture leg ................ 4 I oo 4 00 

" 	a5 Fritz Antelue ............. Inflammatory rheumatism .............. a6 70 18 00 
Hol

er
d-

s ov 
.. 	a6 .............. I Clara Pape 	 1lfastoditis............... 	...... a6  I oo a6 co ~ 

* Tony Staff ............... i Fracture left femur, right tibia and fibula 30 X o0 30 00 

* Chas. Bonn.............. 	Peritonitis ..................... 	....... 3o 

. 

I o0 30 00 

June 4 1 Annie Robertson......... Incised wound, cheek .................. 4  I co 4 on 

'I  Chas. Tredwell.......... 	Incised wound, back left hand, right arm 4 r 00 4 00 

1 	* Sarah Kenworth  Y ..... ) 	Contusions, hip and back (for %6a' and 6r r oo 61 on 1I 	June) .............................} 

June 	a June a Geo. R. Newell...........: 	Asphyxiation .......................... I 70 70 

ENTERED Dis 	 NAME. 	 DIAGNOSIS. 	 ,~ RATE. AMOUNT. CHARGED 

Q 

Apr. 9 Apr. 14 Martin Sigelkun......... Articular rheumatism .................. 	6 	70 	$4 20 

" 	20 	" to 	Ellen McGough.......... Alcoholism ............................. 	I 	70 	70 

10 	 Sarah Kenworthy........ Contusion hips and back ................ aI 	r oo 	at 00 

" to Apr. 14 Sarah Potter ............ Injury to knee .........................• 	g 	I o0 	5 00 

14 	" 14 Julia W ierfe ............. Epilepsy 	 r 	70 	70 

" 	14 	* Mary Haddock.......... Suppurating knee joint ..................17 	I oo 	17 00 

" 	r5 	* Wm. Edgerter. ......... Contusion shoulder and neck ............: r6 	I o0 	16 no 

17 	* 	Christine Louderbach.... Malaria ................................~ 14 ! 	70 	g 80 

so 	* Thomas Abrams.......... Compound fracture ley, both bones._..... tI 	1 no 	Ir 00  

at Apr. 23 	Mary Schroder..........I Gas asphyxiation .......................3 	70 	s to  

23 	* 	Ellen Littleton............ Bronchitis .............................. i 	8 	70 	5 6o  
24 Apr. 27 Joseph Lismke........... Dislocation left humerus ............... • 	4 	I 00 	4 00  

as 	* 	George Novark.......... Lacerated finger ........................: 6 	I co 	6 oo 

" 27 	 Alvin Y * 	Al 	Raynor............'Il Fractured nasal bone and vomer......... 4 	I no 	 4 00 

a8 	* Chris. Anteline.......... Inflammatory rheumatism ...............3 	70 	z so 

a9 	* Nelson DeGrout........ Remittent fever ............. 	 . a 	70 	r 40 

30 	* 	Otto Wildmer........... Trolley accident .......... ..............'. I 	I oo 	I on 

$296 to 

	

Bills rendered January, February and March.. ....................... 	990 40 

Total for year r8 	to May I .................................... ... 	I,o 	5 Y 	99. 	Y 	 $ 86 0 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, To JAMAICA HOSPITAL, Dr., for the Monlh of May, I8gg. 
'those marked * are inmates at end of month. 

June 2 

a 
3 

" 

6 

6 

7 

7 

9 

It  

12  

02 

13 

15 

r5 

u 17 

r7 

r8 

" 19 

19 

" a6 

27  

28 

29 

June to 

a 

0
3 

5 

" 26 

* 

June II 

7 
7 

Io 

II 

13 

30 

r9 

17 

39 

18 

21 

29 

O 26 

* 

* 

* 

AMOUNT. 

AMOUNT. 

.......... 	I 	$18,350 00 

$7 70 

70 

I co 

r 00 

at on 

17 50 

3 50 

70 

I 00 

a no 

100 

140 

2 co 

IS no 

140 

500 

1 00 

13 00 

I 00 

3 00 

1 00 

70 

4 00 

2 10 

140 

$351 00 

1,40' go 

51,753 90 

	

9  6o  	 Total amount of appropriation received from City for entire year 1899. $1,500 00 

	

1090  	 - 	 ---- 

	

21 70 	 No. 1636. 

	

~7 50 	 MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

	

31 00 	 BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, FIFTH DISTRICT, 
BATH AVENUE, CORNER BAY TWENTY-SECOND STREET, 

	

at co 	 BATH BEACH, August 26, 1899. 

°O honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York. 

	

70 	GENTLEMEN-Agreeably to the instructions contained in your circular letter of July 6, 1899, 
3r 	requiring an estimate of expenditure for the year tgoct of the Municipal Court of The City of New 

York, Borough of Brooklyn, Fifth District, I have the honor to submit the following 
a in E511fllate. 
II00   

	

24 00 	 II, 	 RATE AS PER 

	

LAST PAY- 	ESTIMATE 

	

at 70 	 NAMES. 	OFFICIAL TITLES. 	
ROLI, 	FOR 1900. 

	

16 to 	 YEARLY. 

300 

a to Cornelius Furgueson.........' Justice .......................... 	$6,000 oo 	$6,000 oo 
30 OS Jeremiah J. O'Leary.........' Clerk ............................ 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

Eugene A. Curran............ Assistant Clerk .................. 	3,~ 00 	3,000 00 
I 40 John N. Shaughnessy........' Stenographer ............. .. ... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 

rI oo I Peter C. Moore........ .....I Attendant ................... 	I,000 0o 	r,000 0o 
Cornelius Snedeker..........1 Attendant ........................ 	t,000 0o 	i,cioo 00 

5 60 John F. Dwyer.............. Attendant ....................... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 

	

Interpreter ........ ............. 	.......... 	I,200 00 

	

r oo 	Contingent expenses ........................................... 	.......... 	150 00 

	

zoo 	
Total........... 	..... $17,000 00 j $18,350 00 

 00 

I 00 

I 
	All of which is respectfully submitted. 

	

S 00 	 CORNELIUS FURGUESON, 

	

4 00 	 COMPARATIVE STATEMENT 

4 00  in tabular form, showing in one column the amounts of all appropriations made to the Municipal 
4 	Court of The City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn, Fifth District, for the year 1899 for 

different objects and purposes, with additions and deductions therefrom for any transfers which 
3 00 may have been made from one appropriation to another ; and showing in another column the 
a 	I amounts of appropriations asked for in our Departmental Estimate for the year tgoo : 

NAME. 	 DIAGNOSIS. 	 y 	RATE. 

Annie Otrimer and baby. Confinement ............................ rr 	$0 70 
Wm. Ox ................. 	Brain abscess ........................._ 	I 	70 

George R. Newell......., Crushed finger .......... . ............. . 	I 	I 00 
John Gavin .............. Laceration left forearm ................. 	r 	r no 

Chas. Hewlett ........... Abscess .................•............. aI 	I o0 

Mary E. Gibson.......... Rheumatism, etc ....................... a5 	70 
Mary Letterolis .......... Acute bronchitis ....................... 	5 	70 

Chas. Wold .............. Alcoholism............................. 	I 	70 
Frank Kane ............. Bruised finger............... ........ 	I 	I no 

James Higgins ...........Concussion brain ....................... 	a 	r o0 
Geo. Ketcham ...........I Dislocation left shoulder ................ 	I 	I o0 

A. Von Wicklen ......... Alcoholism ............................. 	a 	70 
Frank Schwartz......... Lacerated wound of eye ................. ..a 	I o0 

Walter Rieck............ Appendicitis ........................... 18 	I no 

John Yall ................ Indigestion ............................ 	2 	70 

Mary Livingston......... Varicose condition lower extremities.... 5 	I no 
John Schunk ............ Incised scalp wound..................... .., 	 	I no 
Emilie Mittendor f........ . .Contusion     of back .......................13 	1 00 
David Cadmus .......... Fractured clavicle ...................... 	I 	I on 

Henry Smith ............ 	prained wrist ..... ................... 	3 	r 00 
Louis Mertz ............. Contusions............................. 	I 	t o0 

F. Youbousfivets......... Indigestion ........................... 	I 	70 

Wm. Ravich ............. Burns, second degree................... . 4 	r o0 

James Williams.......... Mitral obstruction ..................... 	3 	70 
\Vin. Yeager ............. Intermittent fever...................... .2 	70 

Bills rendered for January, February, March, April and May.... 

Total for year 1899, to May 31 .................................. 

$17,000 00 

No. 1637. 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, August 25, I899. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
GENTLEMEN-Inclosed please find three copies of estimate of expenditure of " The Helping 

Hand " for the year ago., as per resolution of your Board. 
Yours truly, 

FREDERICK COBB, Secretary and Treasurer. 

THE HELPING HAND, LAWRENCE, CORNER OF WILLOUGHBY STREET, 
BROOKLYN, August. 24, 1899. 	j 

ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR 1900. 

House rent._ 	_....... 	.................................................. 	$500 00 
Dispensary Physician and Dispenser ....................... ................... 	300 00 
Drugs... 	.............................................................. 	250 00 
Missionary Nurse ...... ........... ......................................... 	500 00 



Respectfully submitted, 
WM. KRAMER, President. 

FRANK J. GARDNER, Secretary. 
No. 1642. 

THIRD BATTERY, N. G., N. Y., 
ARMORY, Nos. 165 TO 179 CLERMONT AVENUE, r 

BROOKLYN, July 31, 1899. 

Estimate of the amount covering the expense of the armory of this command for the year 
1900, namely: 

OFFICIAL TITLE. 	 NAME. 	PER DIEM, PFR DIBw, 
1899. 	I900. 

Armorer ....................... John J. Moog......................... 

Janitor ......................... Joseph De Silva....................... 

Engineer ....................... Robert Wilson........................ 

Assistant Engineer .............. John H.Miller........................ 

Laborer ........................ William K. Crum..................... 
........................ Cornelius Sullivan ........ 

.. 
 

..............John P. Towne........................ 

Laborer-Hostler ............... William E. Merritt.................... 
., 	............. 	Vacant............................... 

at $4 0o at $4 00 $1,460 no 

at 	400 at 403 1,460 00 

I 

at 	400 at 400 1,4(000 

at 	3 00 at 3 00 1,095 00 

at a co at 	2 co 730 00 

at Zoo at 	s oo 730 00 

at 2 00 at 2 no 730 00 

at Zoo at 	2 no 730 00 

at 200 at 	200 73000 

Total .......................1............1............1 	49,125 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE C IT Y 

Wages of Janitor and help .................... ...... 	.................. 	$150 00 
House expenses and fuel .................................... ................ 	300 00 

$2,000 00 

Appropriation for dispensary work under charter ................................ 	$I,003 00 

FREDERICK COBB, Secretary and Treasurer. 

No. 1638. 
BEDFORD DISPENSARY, Nos. 343 AND 345 RALPH AVENUE, 

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, July 29, 1899. 

To the Department of Finance, New York, Comptroller's Office 

GENTLEMEN-In response to your circular letter of July 6, 1899, we, officers of the Bedford 
Dispensary and Hospital, would state that, our facilities having been materially increased, it will 
call for a larger expenditure of money in the year Igoo than during the present year. 

We estimate our expenditures for the year Igoo at $4,500• 
Respectfully submitted, 

W. H. DAVIS, President of the Staff. 
ALFRED TILLY, Treasurer. 

No. 1639• 
ESTIMATE OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY OF EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR 

1900. 
Submitted pursuant to resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Estimated number of inmates held on commitments made by city magistrates...... Too 

Estimated cost for the maintenance of committed inmates for the year 1900........ $11,000 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHAS. N. KENT, Secretary. 

No. 1640. 
WILLIAMSBURGII HOSPITAL-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

CORNER BEDFORD AVENUE AND SOUTH THIRD STREET. 
ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES FOR 1900. 

Rent, hospital building and 	flat ............................................... $1,216 00 

Janitor, at $50 per month ........ 	......................................... 600 00 
NightWatchman, at $40 per month ........................................... 480 00 
Matron superintending, at $5o per month. ..................................... 600 00 
Nurses (five, at $to per month) ......................... 	...................... 600 oo 
Medical supplies ............................................................ goo 00 
Coal and 	wood ..... 	........................................................ 5oo 00 

Gas and electricity.. 350 00 
Food supplies, groceries, meat, etc ............................................ 2,400 00 

Telephone 	service ..... 	....................................... 	............. 150 00 
Hospital turniture, instruments, repairs, etc .................................... 2,500 00 

$10,296 00 

WILLIAM FRANCIS CAMPBELL, Treasurer, 

No. 1641. 
ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES FOR THE CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION, OF TIIE 

CITY OF NEW YORK (BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN, QUEENS AND RICHMOND) FOR THE 
YEAR I900. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
8 City Magistrates, $5,000 each ............................................... 	$48,000 00 
8 Police Clerks, $2,500 each .. 	................................. ............ 	20,000 00 
15 Assistant Clerks, $2,000 each .............................................. 	30,000 00 
8 Stenographers, $2,000 each ................................................. 	16,COD 00 
4 Interpreters, $1,200 each .... .............................................. 	4,8 0o co 
I Secretary ................................................................ I,ODO 00 
I Attendant ......................... 	...................................... ,c 00 
Contingencies .................. ........................... ................ 	1,coo CO 

$121,800 00 

Borough of Queens. 
3 City Mr,gistrates, $5,000 each ............................................... 	$15,000 Co 
3 Police Clerks, $2,5oo each ........................................... 	.... 	7,5co 00 
3 Assistant Clerks, $2,000 each ............................................... ,000 00 
3 Stenographers, $2,000 each ................................................. 	6,000 00 
2 Interpreters, $1,200 each ................................................... 	2,4cO 00 

$36,900 00 

Borough of Richmond. 
2 City Magistrates, $5,000 each ............ .................................. 	$10,000 00 
2 Police Clerks, $2,500 each .................................................. ,000 co 
2 Assistant Clerks, $2,000 each ............................................... 	4,000 00 
z Stenographers, $2,000 each ................................................. 	4,000 CO 
IInterpreter .............................................................. 1,20000  

$24,200 00 

Borough of Brooklyn ............................................... ........ $121,800 00 
Borough of Queens .. ....................................................... 	36,900 00 
Borough of Richmond ........... ........................................... 	24,200 co 

$182,900 00 

RECORD. 	 . 7283 

No. 1643. 
HEADQUARTERS TWENTY-SECOND INFANTRY, N. G., N. Y., 

BROADWAY AND SIXTY-EIGHTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, N. Y., July 31, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, City of New York,' 
SIR-I have the honor to furnish you with a list of the employees of this Armory, with salary 

paid each as per last pay-roll, in compliance with the circular from your department: 
James M. Flood, Armorer, per day ........................................... 	$4 00 
John McTiernan, Janitor, per day ............................................ 	4 00 
Christopher Hitzelberger, Engineer, per day ................................... 	4 00 
Michael McLaughlin, Assistant Engineer, per day .. ................ 	...... 	400 
Jeremiah O'Neil, Laborer, per day ........................................... 	2 00 
Patrick Kirwan, Laborer, per day ............................................ 	2 00 
James W. Kyle, Laborer, per day ................. .......................... 	2 00 
William Morrow, Laborer, per day ........................................... 	2 00 
John McCarthy, Laborer, per day .. 	........................................ 	2 00 
Charles R. Henriques, Laborer, per day ...................................... 	2 00 

Respectfully, 
FRANKLIN BARTLETT, Colonel. 

No, 1644, 
ST. CATHERINE'S Hosvt'r I., 

BUSHWICK AVENUE AND TEN EYCK STREET, 
BROOKLYN, N. Y., July 28, 1899. 

To the Comptroller, BIRD S. COLEK : 
RESPECTED SIR-The amount required for the care and support of the poor inmates of our 

institution will be from $42,000 to $55,000, more or less, as we support and nurse more or less 
poor patients. This is calculated to the best of my knowledge. 

Respectfully, 
SISTER SUPERIOR. 

No. 1645. 
ST. CATHERINE'S HOSPITAL, 

BUSHWICK AVENUE AND TEN EYCK STREET, 
BROOKLYN, N. Y., July 29, 1899. 	111111 

To the Municipal Assembly. 
RESPECTED GENTLEMEN-I hereby want to notify you, as per wish, that we require for the 

dispensary of our institution the amount of $2,000 to $2,500 for one year. 
Respectfully, 

SISTER SUPERIOR. 
No.1646. 

THE LONG ISLAND THROAT HOSPITAL AND EYE INFIRMARY, 
No. 55 WILLOUGHBY STREET, 

BROOKLYN, N. Y., August 3, 1899• 
Hon. Mayor VAN WYCK: 

DEAR SIR-In conformity to the request of the Comptroller, would say that we are entitled to 
$3.000 for the running expenses of the Long Island Throat Hospital, etc., according to chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1897. 

Yours, etc., 
D. M. WOOLLEY, Secretary. 

No. 1647. 
HEADQUARTERS NINTH REGIMENT, NATIONAL GUARD, N. Y., 

NEW YORK, August II, 1899. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, City of New York ; 

SIR-I have the honor, in response to your communication under date July 6th ultimo, to 
advise you of the names and salaries paid to employees of the Ninth Regiment Armory, viz. 

Armorer, George W. Hill, at $4 per day. 
Janitor, Frank J. Higgins, at $4 per clay. 
Engineer, John H. McGinn, at $4 per day. 
Assistant Engineer, Lucas Barger, at $4 per day. 
Laborer, John \V. Hill, at $2 per day. 
Laborer, Henry B. Dardingkiller, at $2 per day. 
Laborer, Edward J. Ingram, at $z per day. 
Laborer, Henry A. Harris, at $2 per day. 
Laborer, Frederick A. Sickendick, at $2 per day. 
Laborer, Raymond Arnot, at $2 per day. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM F. MORRIS, Colonel. 

No. 1648. 
SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, 

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, August 16, 1x99. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller of The City of New York: 

DEAR SIR-Under section tq of the Code of Civil Procedure there will be required for the 
year Igoo, for the printing of calendars and decisions handed down by the Court, the sum of 
$i,000. For the year 1899 the sum of $1,000 was allowed. In my opinion that amount will be 
expended and no balance will remain. 

Yours very respectfully, 
JOHN B. BYRNE, Clerk. 

No. 1649. 
ST. MARTHA'S SANITARIUM AND DISPENSARY, 

BROOKLYN, L. I., August 5, 1899. 
To Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Co'np/roller. 

SIR-In accordance with the request contained in your circular of July 6, 1899, for the 
estimate of expenditure proposed to be incurred by St. Martha's Sanitarium and Dispensary 
for the year Igoo, the following reply is made : 

In addition to the annual appropriation of $4,000, we shall require for our greatly enlarged 
'° free work " $3,000-$7,000. Total for all work, $16,00o. 

Respectfully, 
THOMASINE MARY KEARNY, l'residcnt. 

No. 165o. 
DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE. 

FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY OF THE YOUNG WO\IEN'S CHRISTIAN AssoctvTION ( 
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, No. 7 EAST FIFTEENTH STREET. 

Expenses to be Paid front Appropriation. 

OFFICIALS EMPLOYED, OFFICE. 5.1L 99.  
I ttgg. 

SALARY, 
I900. 

$goo 00  Harriet F. Husted.......... Librarian ....................... $9oo 00 
Harriette Arden ............. Assistant ......................... 720 00 720 00 
Annie Dennis 	.............. Assistant............. 	........ 	.. 600 00 600 00 	 1' 
Alice K. Ulman............ Assistant ........................ 480 00 480 00 

$2,700 00 $2,700 00 
Bookbinding, estimated ...... ................................. 500 00 600 00 
New bookcases ............. .................... 	........... 286 00 ........ 

Total ...................... $3,300  GO $3,486  00 

The above are the only expenses paid from the appropriation, as the Association provides 
rooms for the Library, and furnishes heat, light, care, repairs, janitor's services, etc. After the 
payment of the expenses enumerated, the balance of the appropriation goes toward purchasing 
new books. 
Appropriation granted in 1899 ................................................ 	$5,300  00 

Expenses (as above) for 1899 .................................................. 	3,486 00 

G. E. LAING, Lieutenant, Commanding Third Battery. 
	 Balance toward purchase of new books for 1899 ..................... 	$1,814 00 



7284 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

Appropriation asked for Igoo, being full amount allowed by law for an approved 	 9ueens County, 6 at $50 .................................................... 	$300 00 

circulation of 70,000 volumes ............................................. $7,000 oo 	Richmond County, 3 at $50.................................................. 	150 eo 

MARY McL. WATSON (Mrs. B. F. Watson), Chairman Library Committee 
Y. W. C. A. of The City of New York. 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 
FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY OF THE YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN 

ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 7 EAST FIFTEENTH STREET. 

Appropriation granted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment (on an ap- 
proved circulation of 60,000), 1899 ................................. .... 	$5,300 00 

Appropriation herein asked, for the year igoo, being the maximum amount allowed 
by law on an approved circulation of 70,000, as certified by Regent's Certifi- 
cate No. 554, of July 20, 1899, inclosed herewith, igoo ...................... 	7,000 00 

There will be no considerable amount of the appropriation for 1899 left unexpended at the 
close of the year. It is intended that the appropriation of each year shall be spent for that year, 
as far as possible. 

MARY 4cL. WATSON (Mrs. B. F. Watson), Chairman of Library Committee Y. 
W. C. A. of The City pf New York. 

AUGUST 7, 1899. 
No. 1651. 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATZ OF THE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, BROOKLYN, E. D. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-The undersigned submitted, under date of August 2, to your Honorable Board 
an estimate of money required to pay for board of County wards, based on having two hundred 
and seventy-five (275) at that time. Since then a large number have been returned from the 
County Hospital, so that we have, with the additional number committed since, three hundred and 
twenty-five (325) at the present time in the home, with the increased capacity of our buildings 
and the ever-inereasi;ig demands of the Charity Commissioners. We estimate that we will be 
required to care for, at the very least, three hundred and seventy-five (375) wards, making our 
estimate- 
For County wards, 375,  at 25 cents per day .................................... 	$34,218  75 
Special appropriation (chap. 397,  Laws of 1886) ................................ 	1,500 00 

Excise appropriation (about) .................................................. 2,000 00 

Board of Education (free inmates in home) ..................................... 	1,000 00 

$38,7i8  75 

BROOKLYN, August 11th, 1899. 
Respectfully submitted, 

BENJ. W. WILSON, President. 

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK CITY, August 2, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

In compliance with the request of the Comptroller, I herewith send estimate of amount of 
money that will be required to pay for board, care, clothing and educating County ward, in the 
Industrial School Association, Brooklyn, E. I). 1Ve have now at the home two hundred and 
seventy-five (275) County wards. The building has been enlarged about one-third, so that the 
average number of wards, we estimate, will not be less than three hundred. 
300 County wards, at 25 cents per day ................. ....................... 	$27,375 00  
Special Approp,iation (chapter 597, Laws 1896) ......... 	 1,500 00 
Board of Education ......................................................... 1,000 00 
Share of excise (about) ..................................................... 	2,000 00 

$31,875 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
BENJ. W. WILSON, President, 

No. 165 Ross street, Brooklyn, New York. 

No. 1652. 
SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL, 

FIFTY-NINTH STREET AND AMSTERDAM AVENUE. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In conformity with the request contained in the circular letter of the Comp-
troller, dated July 6, 1899, the Sloane Maternity Hospital respectfully submits herewith its 
estimate of the amount it should be pleased to receive from the city for the year Igoo. 

In accordance with the provisions of an act of the Legislature (see chapter 424, Laws 1893), 
the Hospital has received from the City for the past five years the sum of eight thousand ($S,000) 
dollars annually, every dollar of which has been expended under the direction of the Department 
of Charities and Correction, in the care of patients approved by them. 

We understand that a recent act of the Legislature provides that your Honorable Board 
shall determine as to the amount a charitable institution shall be allowed in any one year. 
Accordingly we submit herewith a brief statement of the claims of our institution for recognition 
at your hands. 

The hospital has been in operation for eleven years, during which period it has treated over 
8,500 patients within its walls. It is situated at the corner of Amsterdam avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, is in a thoroughly fire-proof building and specially constructed for obstetrical work ; con-
tains 150 beds, and is well equipped with a competent staff of doctors and nurses. The building 
with its equipment cost about $525,000, and is entirely free of debt. 

During the past year (1898), we cared for 1,269 mothers and their babes within the walls of 
the hospital, a very large proportion of whom were approved by the Superintendent of Out-door 
Poor of the Department of Charities and Correction as cases worthy of public support. The cost 
of maintenance was $36,875. 

Our income was derived as follows: 
Interest from Endowment Fund .............................................. 	$12,500 00 
Private sources .............................................................. 	6,375 00 
City of New York ........................................................... 	, 8000 00 

$36,875 00 

In view of the recent order issued by the Department of Charities and Correction limiting 
our hospital, and others of a similar nature, to " emergency " cases as claims upon the City, we 
respectfully aik that we he allowed the sum of $25 for each emergency case, a sum very much less 
than it would cost the City to do the same work. The cases to be approved by the Department 
of Charities and Correction and subject to such rules and regulations as its officers may impose. 

Believing that our request is a reasonable one, we beg for it your favorable consideration, and 
remain, 	 Very respectfully yours, 

JAS. W. McLANE, M. D., President. 
WM. D. SLOANE, Treasurer. 
AUGUST I, 1899. 

SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL, 
FIFTY-NINTH STREET AND AMSTERDAM AVENUE, 

NEw YORK, August 1, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of Tht City of New York. 

GENTLEMEN-We respectfully apply for an appropriation of sixteen thousand dollars 
($16,000) for the care and support of the women and their babes in the Sloane Maternity 
Hospital for the year Igoo, based upon an allowance equal to $25 for each woman confined in 
the hospital (including care of infants) and subject to such rules and regulations as may be 
prescribed by the Department of Charities and Correction ; also subject to the inspection of the 
State Board of Charities. 

Very respectfully, 
SLOANE MATERNITY HOSPITAL, 

By WILLIAM D. SLOANE, Treasurer. 

No. 1653• 
NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, 

THIRTY-FOURTH STREET AND NINTH AVENUE, 
NEW YORK, July 12, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 
GENTLEMEN-In reply to your request under date of July 6, 1899, I would say that the num-

ber of pupils in this institution to be provided with clothing, pursuant to Laws of 1897, chapter 
378, title V., section 230, subdivision 22, paragraph 6, for the year ending December 31, 1900, is 
estimated to be 139 ; approximately as follows : 
New York County, 90 at $5o .................................................. 	$4,500 00 
Kings County, 40 at $50 ..................................................... 	2,000 00  

Respectfully submitted, 
THE NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, 

WILLIAM B. WAIT, Superintendent. 
No. 1654• 

HEADQUARTERS EIGHTH REGIMENT INFANTRY, N. G., N. Y.,1 
WASHINGTON GREYS, 

PARK AVENUE AND NINETY-FOURTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, July 28, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, City of New York 
SIR-In compliance with your request of the 6th instant, I have the honor to forward here-

with a list-of the names of the employees of this armory for the year Igoo, with their official 
designations and amount of salaries of each. 

Respectfully, 
J. M. JARVIS, Colonel Eighth Regiment, N.G., N.Y. 

OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

Armorer .......................... $4 00 $I,46o 00 

Janitor 	
.................... 

4 00 1,460 00 
ngineer...... 	 .. 4 00 1,460 00 

Assistant Engineer................ 4 00 
. 
	

2 00 
1,460  oo 

Laborer ......................... 730 00 
....I ................... 200 730 00 " 	......I ................. 200 730 00 

" 	........................ 200 730 00 
200 730 00 « 	............ .200 730 00 

No. 1655. 
No. 400 McDONOUGH STREET, 

BROOKLYN, August 4, 1899. 
Mr. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, City of New York : 

DEAR SIR-Your Departmental Estimates and circular from Department of Finance have 
been received by me. 

In reply I would say that the estimates for expenses for Igoo for The Central Homeeopathic 
Dispensary, No. 298 Howard avenue, Brooklyn, are- 

Salaries of Matron and Drug Clerk, each, $25 per month. (The work done by our physi-
cians is all done gratuitously.) 

For carrying on our entire work for the year we ask for an appropriation of fifteen hundred 
dollars ($1,500). 

MRS. MARY W. ALLEN, 
Treasurer for the Central Homoeopathic Hospital, Brooklyn. 

THE CENTRAL HOMCEOPATHtc DISPENSARY, 
NO. 298 HOWARD AVENUE, BROOKLYN. 

TREASURER'S REPORT. 
Dr. 

	

Balance on hand November I, 1897 ........................................... 	$776 31 
Received from Annual Dues .... 	............................................ 	9 00 

	

Patients' Prescriptions .......................................... 	269 92 

	

CityAppropriation ............................................ 	1,500 00 

	

Excise Fund ................................ ................. 	412 35 

	

Interest ...................................................... 	Ig 60 

	

Allother sources .............................................. 	253 13 

$3,240 31 

Cr. 
Paid for Salaries.. 	.................................................... 	$613 56 

Fuel and Lights.. 	 ..... ................................. 	86 41 

	

Medicines and Medical Supplies ....................................... 	325 87 

	

Printing........ ..................................................... 	43 CO 

	

Telephone ......................................................... 	77 20 

	

Postage............................................................ 	2 60 

	

Interest on Loan .................................................... 	250 00 

	

Repairs ............................... ............................ 	8o 5o 
Sundries ................. 	.......................................... 	66 53 

	

Total disbursements ............................................. 	$1,545 67 

	

Balance on hand November I, 1898 ............................................ 	1,694 64 

$3,240 31 

MARY W. ALLEN, Treasurer. 
Approved: 

Mrs. J. T. EASTON, Mrs. JOHN F. CooK, Mrs. K. E. BUNNELL, Auditing Committee. 

Record of the Cases Treated, Operations Performed and Prescriptions Dispensed Since the 
Incorporation of the Dispensary. 

MEDICAL BOARD. 
Consulting Physicians-Edward W. Avery, A. M., M. D., No. 16 Hancock street ; J. B. 

Elliott, A. M., No.493 Clinton avenue. 
Consulting Surgeons-W. W. Blackman, No. 519 Clinton avenue ; N. Robinson, No. 516 

Nostrand avenue. 
Consulting Oculists and Aurists-W. D. Schenck, M. D., No. 241 McDonough street ; A. S. 

Warner, M. D., No. 194 Schermerhorn street. 

NAME. 

Robert B. Breen, Jr......... 
Thomas R. Murphy.......... 
Jeremiah McCarthy ........ . 
John Lynch.... 
Henry Mortimer ............ 
Gabriel Nundsam.......... . 
Thomas Eames..............  
Henry J. Finnis ............. 
Andrew Keifner ............. 
John Kennedy.............. 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 
PER DAY, 	PER YEAR. 

1884. 1892. 
Cases treated ..................... 2,067 Cases treated..................... 7,086 
Operations ....................... Ito Operations 	...................... 433 
Prescriptions ....... 	......... 3, 710 Prescriptions ..................... 13,007 

1885. 
Cases treated ..................... 2,614 

18 
Cases treated.. 	93  9,949 Operations.. 125 ......•......•.... 
Operations................. 521 

Prescriptions ...................... 
1886. 

4,505 Prescriptions 	.. 	................. 14,034 
Cases treated ..................... 2,523 1894. 
Operations ....................... 102 Cases treated..................... 9,86g 

82 Prescriptions ..................... 4,533 Operations ....................... 
1887. Prescriptions ..................... 15,624 

Cases treated ..................... 3, 87 I 	5. Operations ...................... 
Prescriptions ....... 	........ 

136  
6,101 Cases treated ..................... Io,859 

1888. Operations 	...................... 473 

Cases treated....... 	. .... 3 410  Prescriptions ........ 	............ 16,784 
Operations ...................... 249 1896. 
Prescriptions ..................... 10,122 Cases treated..................... 10,661 

1889. 
Cases treated ..................... 5,4

8 
 4 

Operations ...................... 
Prescriptions.. 	... 	... 

633 
17,647 

Operations 	.................... 	. 294 
Prescriptions ....... 	. 	. 	....... 8,714 1897. 

1890. Total treatments .................. 19,345 
Cases treated..................... 5,730  Operations ...................... 1,040 
Operations ....................... 369 Prescriptions ..................... 18,216 
Prescriptions ....... 	........... 

1891. 
11,342 

IS98. 
Cases treated ..................... 7,757  Total treated..................... 9,045 
Operations ....................... 472 Operations....................... 1,175 
Prescriptions ..................... 11,097 Prescriptions ..................... 10,780 

Of the cases treated last year, 616 were treated at their own homes. 



Estimate for Year ugoo. 

d I 	 NAME. 
Z 

It 
	FrankL. Aber .............................. 

a 
	Albert E. Braithwaite ....................... 

3 
	John Kelly................................ 

4 
	William Quinn .............................. 

5 
	Frank Bird................................. 

6 
	

William Craig .............................I 

7 
	George Corkery ............................ 

8 
	

Thomas Doran ............................. 

9 
	John Etheridge . ........................... 

to 
	Mathais Fenkbeiner......................... 

It 	James Glynn................................ 

r2 
	Isaac Kelly................................. 

r3 
	Max Lange................................. 

r4 
	Charles W. Muller.......................... 

rs 
	Charles F. Seamen .......................... 

16 
	

FrankWood ... ........................... 

PAY PER I YEARLY 
DAY. 	PAY. 

$4 00 	$i.46o 00 

400 	5,460 oo 

4 co 	1.460 00 

4 no 	1,460 00 

2 00 	730 00 

2 00 	730 00 

200 	 730 00 

a 00 	930 00 

s 00 	 730 CO 

a 00 	730 oe 

a co 	 730 00 

2 Co 	730 CO 

z 00 	730 00 

2 00 	730 00 

2 co 	 730 00 

2 00 	730 00 

DESIGNATION. 

Armorer ........................... 

Janitor............................ 
Engineer.......................... 

Assistant Engineer................. 

Laborer ...........................  

........................... 
.. 	........................... 

. 	........................... 
.. 	.............I............. 

........................... 

......................... 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7285 

Attending Staff—A. M. Ritch, M. D., No. 711 Putnaan avenue; J. L. Cardozo, M. D., No. 
287 Monroe street ; W. W. Moon, M. D., No. 184 Macon Street; G. H. Iler, M. D., No. 237 
McDonough street; Samuel Eden, M. D., No. 184o Bushwick avenue; C. A. Brown, M. D., No. 
155 Halsey street; William L. Love, M. D., No. 1188 Dean street; W. F. Walmsley, M. D., No. 
491 Putnam avenue. 

CLINICS. 
General Medicine—A. M. Ritch, M. D. ; C. A. Brown, M. D.; J. L. Cardozo, M. D., and 

W. L. Love, M. D. 
Surgery—Samuel Eden, M. D., and R. F. Walmsley, M. D. 
Gyniecolygy—W. W. Moon, M. D., G. H. Iler, M. D., and C. A. Brown, M. D. 
Eye and Ear—W. W. Moon, M.D. 
Nose and Throat—Samuel Eden, M.D. 
Dental Surgery—W. D. Prevost, D. D. S. 
Drug Clerk—Mrs. M. L. Campbell. 
Resident Superintendent—Mrs. D. L. Allen. 

No. 1656. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, SIXTH DISTRICT, 

NO. 407 SECOND AVENUE, 
NEW YORK, July 14, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
GENTLEMEN—In compliance with your circular request of July 6, 18gg, I herewith furnish 

you with the statement of appropriation required for the conducting of the business of this Court 
for the year igoo, together with the names of employees, salaries, etc. 

NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	
COMPPNSATION 
PER ANNUM. 

Daniel F. Martin ......................... Justice.......................... 	$6,000 Co 
Abram Bernard .................... ..... 	Clerk .......................... 	3,000 00 
William P. Meehan ...................... 	Assistant Clerk.................... 	3,000 00 
George C. Kiesel ......................... Stenographer..................... 	2,000 Co 
Henry Alsheim er ....................... 	Interpreter...... ............... 	I,200 00 
Albert Goettmann ....................... 	Attendant....................... 	I,000 00 
Lawrence Collins . .... 	 " 	..................... 	1,000 00 . 	.............. ... 	.. 
John F. Heaney .......................... 	....................... 	1,000 00 

Total ...................1 	$18,200 00 

MUNICIPAL COUItT OF TILE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, SIXTH DISTRICT, 

No. 407 SECOND AVENUE.  

In the year 1899 the appropriation made for this Court was $17,200, distributed as follows : 
Per annum. 

Daniel F. Martin, Justice .................................................... 	$6,000 00 
Abram Bernard, Clerk.. 	........................................... 	3,000 00 
William P. Meehan, Assistant Clerk ........................................... 	3,000 00 
George C. Kiesel, Stenographer ............................................... 	2,000 00 
Henry AJsheimer, Interpreter ...... ......................................... 	I,200 00 
Lawrence Collins, Attendant ................................................. 	1,000 00 
Albert Goettmann, Attendant ................................................ 	I,000 00 

$17,200 00 

The decrease was caused by the transfer of the Janitor, John S. Ryan, whose salary was fixed 
by law at $goo per annum, from the pay-roll of the Sixth District Municipal Court to the Depart-
ment of Lighting and Supplies. 

The increase for Igoo is caused by the appointment of a third Attendant, created by an act 
of the Legislature, and the salary fixed at $i,000 per year, as provided for by the statute of the 
State. 

John F. Heaney, the third Attendant, was appointed January 16, 1899, after the appropria. 
tion was made for 1899. 

Very respectfully, 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, Justice. 

No.1657. 

HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON "A," NATIONAL GUARD, N.Y., 
MADISON AVENUE AND NINETY-FOURTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, August 17, 1899. 

To the President of the Municipal Assembly, New York City: 
SIR—Herewith inclosed I have the honor to transmit copy of my Departmental Estimate for 

the year Igoo, per instructions from the Honorable the Comptroller dated July 26, 18gg. 
Respectfully, 

OLIVER B. BRIDGMAN, Major, Squadron "A." 

HEADQUARTERS SQUADRON "A," NATIONAL GUARD, N.Y., 
MADISON AVENUE AND NINETY-FOURTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, N.Y., August 17, 1899. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR SQUADRON "A," NATIONAL GUARD, NEW YORK, FOR 
THE YEAR 1900. 

Allowance for Year I8yq. 

NAME. DESIGNATION, PAY PER YEE ARLY 

I 	Frank L. Aber .............................. Armorer........................... $4 00 $I,46o oo 

2 	Albert E. Braithwaite ...................... Janitor............................ 4 00 1,460 0o 

3 	John 	Kelly ................................. Engineer.......................... 4 00 r,46o 00 

4 	William 	Quinn .............................. Assistant Engineer................. 4 00 1,460 no 

5 	Frank 	Bird ................................. Laborer...................... 	.... z on 73o 00 

6 	William 	Craig .............................. .......................... a oo 730 00 

7 	George Corkery ............................ " 	............................ a oo 730 co 

8 	Thomas Doran ............................. .......................... 2 CO 

. . 

730 00 

9 	John 	Etheridge............................ " 	............ 	............. s 00 730 00 

so 	Mathias Fenkbeiner ......................... .......................... 2 00 730 00 

, 	.......................... 2 00 730 co 

ra 	Isaac Kelly ................................. "• 	 ....... .................,. 2 oo 7~ ,o 00 

II 	James Glynn................................ 

13 	Max Lange ................................. " 	.......................... s 00 730 CO 

54 	Charles W. Muller .......................... .......................... . 2 00 730 00 

t5 	Charles 	F. Seamen .......................... .................. 	. 	.... 2 00 730 00 

r6 	Frank Wood ............................... " 	I......................... 2 00 730 00 

r 7 	One man not appointed ; appropriation made " 	....... .................. z 00 73 000 

Total amount allowed, year 1899 ............. $15,330 oo 

Total amount issued, year 1899 .............. t4,600 Co 

Balance unexpended ........................ $73o oa 

Total amount required......... 	.... 	I $14,600 on 

I do certify that the parties named on this estimate were duly appointed by me, and that the 
salaries herein stated are lawfully designated in the Military Code, chapter 212, Laws of 1898, 
and I do further certify that all of the above appointments have been made in conformity with the 
said laws. 

OLIVER B. BRIDGMAN, Major, Squadron " A," N. G., N.Y. 

No. 1658. 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York. 

GENTLEMEN—The Free Lending Library of the " Union for Christian Work," of the Borough 
of Brooklyn, respectfully represents to your Honorable Body that it is entitled, under the provi-
sions of the University State Law, chapter 378, section 37 of the Laws of 1892, to an appropria-
tion, out of the moneys to be raised in the tax levy, of nineteen thousand and five hundred dollars 

T ($ 9,500).  
The act of the Legislature referred to provides that libraries maintained for the welfare and 

free use of the public shall be subject to the inspection of the Regents, and registered by them as 
maintaining a proper standard ; that the Regents shall certify what number of the books circu-
lated are of such a character as to merit a grant of public money, and that the amount granted 
yearly to libraries on the bas's of circulation shall not exceed ten cents for each volume of the 
circulation thus certified by the Regents. 

These requirements are all fulfilled by your petitioner, it being duly registered and having a 
circulation of books, free to all the people of the city, of one hundred and ninety-five thousand 
(195,000) volumes for the year ending August 1, 18gg, as also appears by the certificate of the 
Regents of the State of New York, annexed. 

As the act in question directs the application to be made to the Common Council or other 
proper authority, your petitioner respectfully makes application to your Honorable Board to 
include the sum aforesaid in the tax levy, as in duty bound they will ever pray. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, August 22, 1899. 
FREE LENDING LIBRARY UNION FOR CHRISTIAN WORK, 

CHANNING FROTHINGHAM, President. 
County of Kings, Borough of Brooklyn, ss. : 

Channing Frothingham, being duly sworn, says that he is the President of the corporation 
known as the " Union for Christian Work," of the Borough of Brooklyn ; that he is acquainted 
with the matters set forth in the foregoing petition, and that the statements therein made are 
true, except as to the matters therein stated upon information and belief, and as to those matters he 
believes it to be true. 

CHANNING FROTHINGHAM. 
Sworn to before me this 22d day of August, 1899. 

[SEAL.] 	C. H. MERRITT, Commissioner of. Deeds, City of New York. 

No. 1659. 
HEADQUARTERS FIFTH BRIGADE, N. G., N. Y., 

PARK AVENUE AND THIRTY-FOURTH STREET,  
NEW YORK CITY, August 21, 1899. 

The Armory Board, New York City: 
SIRS--I have the honor to state that the work hereinafter enumerated is necessary for the 

transaction of the business of these headquarters for the year too : 
To build one saddle case, as per plan, at these headquarters. Estimated cost, $400. 
To enlarge lockers in officers' dressing room, making nine lockers instead of twelve ; these 

lockers to be built of hardwood to conform to trim of room ; lockers to have upper shelf and 
drawer in bottom, to be fitted with patent coat and trousers hanger, four to each locker ; doors 
to have Yale locks, with two keys to each and master key to all. The above lockers to be built 
as per plan herewith. 

To build five lockers on north side of officers' locker room ; these lockers to be built of hard-
wood to conform to trim of room ; lockers to have upper shelf and drawer in bottom, to be fitted 
with patent coat and trousers hanger, four to each locker ; doors to have Yale locks, two keys 
to each and master key to all. 

To move steani radiator six feet from present position, to allow room for lockers. Estimated 
cost, $1,500. 

Respectfully, 
GEORGE MOORE SMITH, Brigadier-Gencral. 

HEADQUARTERS FIFTH BRIGADE, N. G., N.Y., 
PARK AVENUE AND THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, 

NEW YORK CITY, August 21, 1899. 

The Armory Board, New York City: 
SIRs-1 have the honor to state that the articles hereinafter enumerated are necessary for the 

transaction of the business of these Headquarters for the year 1900. 
Supplies. 

2 gallons sperm 	oil ........................ 	................................. $t 00 
2 gallons (grain) alcohol ........... 	.......................................... 6 00 
2 	gallons naplitha.......•... 	 .. 	. 	. 	. 	... 	. 	.. 	. ..................................... I Co 
2 	gallons brilliant .. 	..... 	................................................ 2 00 
25 gallons wax-gloss floor oil .. 	...................... 	........ 	.............. 15 00 
Suitable tank to hold oil, with faucet ..................... 	.................... Io 00 

25 	yards cheese cloth .............. 	....................................... I 00 
3 gross parlor matches ....................................................... 3 00 

3 	dozen cakes toilet soap .. 	.................................................. 2 oO 
Idozen 	sponges, 	first quality 	.. 	...... 	................................ 3 co 
I dozen chisels, assorted, 	with leather top handles .............................. 6 00 
2 dozen chamois skins, large size ................ 	............................. I2 00 
r dozen 12-quart papier-mache water-buckets .................................. 10 00 
t z dozen ostrich feather dusters, No. 2o ........................................ 3 00 
Idozen cold chisels, assorted ................................................. 2 00 
Idozen china cuspidors(heavy) ............................................... 
Idozen sink brushes. 	... 	.............................. 	.............. 

6 oo 
I 00 

I dozen paint brushes (assorted) ............................................... 5 00 
34 dozen lanterns.. 	.. 	 ................................. 6 oo 
34 dozen dandruff horse brushes (good quality) ............. 	.. 	................. 6 00 
2 dozen face towels, large size ................................................ 3 00 
2 quires emery cloth, No. o ................................................... 2 00 
3 pounIs gas lighting tapers .. 	....... 	................... 	.................. 2 00 
25 pounds 	refined 	camphor cakes ............................................. 10 00 
50 pounds wrapping paper,on roller ....................................... 	... 500 

5 pounds twine ....................................... 	.................... 2 00 
I box laundry soap.......................................................... 5 00 



AMOUNT, AMOUNT, 
1899. 	1900. 

$1,200 00 $I,200 00 
I,200 00 1,200 00 
I,200 00 1,200 00 
I,200 00 1,200 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,200 00 I,200 00 

$99,700 GO 1 $99,700 00 

.......... 1 

 

50000 

NAME. 	 OFFICE. 

William H. Catherwood......I Officer ......................... 
George W. McCloskey ....... 	" 
George F. Hyde . ......... 	.......................... 
Byron C. Belknap .......... 	..................... .... 
Francis J. Pearn............ 	.. 
John F. Davis . 	... 	.. 

Contingencies, postage, express charges, carfare, and other incidental 
expenses .................................................. 

Total......, ......................................I .......... I $100,200 Oo 

We remain, very respectfully, 
JOSEPH ASPINALL, County Judges, Kings County. 

SEPARATE COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

1899. 1900. 
2 County Judges ........................................... $20,000 00 $2o,COO 00 
2 Deputy Clerks, at $3,500 and $2,500 ....................... 6,000 00 6,000 00 
12 Assistant Clerks, 4 at $2,500, 8 at $1,800 ............. 	.... • 24,400 00 24,400 00 
2 Stenographers .. 	....................................... 6,coo oo 6,oco 00 
2 Confidential Clerks ...................................... 4,coo 00 4,000 00 
3 	Inter 	refers ..................... 	....................... 

~Offrcer 
3,600 co co 3,6 	00 

I 	Chief 	.. 	........................ 	.............. I,800 00 I,800 00 
IWarden Grand Jury .................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
2 Officers, Acting Clerks ................................. 	.. 3,600 00 3,600 00 
24 Officers ... 	........................................... 2 8,800 00 28,800 00 

$90,700 00 $99,700 00 
Contingent Fund .............................. .......... 	. 500 00 

Total........................................ ............ $X00,200 0o 

JOSEPH ASPINALL, County Judges, Kings County. 

No. 1663. 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
August 21, 1899. 	1!

111 

7o the Honorable the Municipal Assembly. 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with your request, I herewith submit a Departmental Estimate 
of the amounts required for salaries and contingencies for the year 1900 : 

William A. Furey, Commissioner of Jurors ..................................... $5,00o 00 
A. J. 	Michaels, 	Chief Clerk ................. 	................................ 3,000 00 
Robert 	H. Furey, 	Clerk .. 	.... 	.............................................. 2,$o0 00 

James P. W. Cawthorne, Clerk ..... 	......................................... I,Soo 00 
Daniel F. 	M. Furguson, Clerk ................................................ 1,800 00 

Joseph Bookman, 	Clerk ..... 	............................................... 1,500 00 
John 	R. 	Carroll, 	Clerk .... 	............................ 	.................... 1,500 00 
Nine Jury Notice Servers, at $1,200 yearly ...................................... 10,800 00 
Contingencies 	.............................................................. 150 00 

$28,050 00 
All of which is respectfully submitted. 

WILLIAM A. FUREY, Commissioner of Jurors, Kings County. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS' OFFICE, KINGS COUNTY. 

POSITION. 

District Attorney .. 	..... ........................ . 
First Assistant DLstrtct Attorney .............................. 
Second 	 ............................. 
Third 	" 	 .............................. 
Fourth 	 ..........I .. 	................ 
Fifth .......................I...... 
Sixth 	" 	 ... ..............I........... 
Chief Clerk 	.. ............ .............................. 
5 Assistant Clerks, $2,000 each .............................. 
Ir County Detectives, $1,200 each ............................ 
ICounty Detective . ....................................... 
Messenger.. .. 	...... 	............................... 
2 Stenographers, $1,500 each ................................ 
tStenographer............................................. 
Doorkeeper ................................................ 

PRESENT 
SALARY. 

PROPOSED 
SALARY. 

$10,000 00 $I0,000 CO 
7,000 00 7,COO 00 
6,000 00 6,coo oo 
6,000 00 6,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5,000 00 
5,000 00 5.000 00 

3,500 00 3,500 00 
10,000 00 I0,000 00 
13,200 00 13,200 00 
I,000 00 I,000 00 
I,200 00 1,200 00 

3,000 00 3,000 00 
1,200 00 I,200 CO 
600 Oct 600 o0 

	

$77,700 00 	$77,700 00 

	

Contingent Fund . ........................................ 	I0,000 00 	10,000 00 

	

Total......................................... 	$87,700 00 	$87,700 00 

7286 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

200 feet manila rope, three-eighths inch ........................................ 	$5 00 
1 12-inch Coes wrench ....................................................... 	2 00 
II2-inch Stillson wrench .................................................... 	400 
2 8-inch Stillson wrenches ............................ ....................... 	3 00 
2 No. i lockjaw file handles .................................................. 	1 00 
2 No. 2 lockjaw file handles .................................................. 	2 00 
2 No.3 lockjaw file handles .................................................. 	2 00 
I12-inch screw driver ....................................................... 	100 
2 8-inch screw drivers. ....................................................... 	1 00 
112-quart stone water-cooler ................................................. 	3 00 
1 17-inch Hercules sweeper.. ................................................ 5 00 
2 combination gas lighters . _ 	.... ....................................... 	b 00 
i cocoa mat, 4 feet x 5 feet 6 inches .......................................... 	I o 00 
2 mantel mirrors, size to be given later ....................................... 	30 00 
I Bailey letter copying press, with suitable stand, similar to one in Second Battery. , 	25 CO 
I Remington typewriter, with suitable stand, similar to one in Second Battery..... 	85 00 

Estimated ...................................................... 	$ 315 00 

Respectfully, 
GEORGE MOORE SMITH, Brigadier-General. 

No. 166o. 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

OFFICE OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA PARK, 

August 21, 1899. 
Municipal Assembly, City of New York, the Council, Hon. RANDOLPH GUGGENHEIMER, Presi-

dent: 
DEAR SIR-In compliance with section 226 of chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, I transmit 

herewith a duplicate of the departmental estimate of the amount of expenditure required for this 
office for the year 1900. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE: OF PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

MUNICIPAL. BUILDING, CROTONA PARK, 
August 21, 1899. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-I submit herewith an estimate of the amount ($14,500) of expenditure required 

for salaries, etc., of the above office for the year Igoo 

	

EsTIMLArE 	ALLOWED 
1900. 	 1899. 

Salaries- 

	

President's salary ...................................... 	$5,000 00 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Secretary, Stenographer-Typewriter, 2 Investiga- 

	

tors of Complaints, I Clerk and I Messenger .......... 	9,200 00 	6,800 00 
Contingencies .............................................. -- -- 

	-- 

	

300 00 	 300 00 

	

$14,500 00 	$12,100 001 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President. 

No. 1661. 

ROOSEVELT & SON, NO. 33 WALL STREET, 
NEW YORK, August 21, 1899. 

To the 'llunicifa! Assembly of The Cily of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-In response to your circular of July 5, 1899, I have the honor to submit to you 

an estimate of the amount required by us for the year 1900, as follows : 
Under chapter 424 of the Laws of 1893 and chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, we anticipate 

caring for two hundred and fifty cases, at the rate of $25 a case-$6,25o. 
Respectfully submitted, 

NEW YORK FEMALE ASYLUM FOR LYING-IN WOMEN 
(Now Old Marion Street Maternity Hospital), 

BY W. EMLEN ROOSEVELT, Treasurer. 

No. 1662. 
CLERK'S OFPICE, COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

BROOKLYN, August 21, 1899. 
To the Honorable The Board of Estimate of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In accordance with the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York 
Charter, we respectfully submit the following estimate for the County Court for the year 1900:   

Salaries. 

NAME.  OFFICE. 
AMOUNT, 

1899. 
AMOUNT, 

1900. 

Joseph 	Aspinall 	............ County Judge .......... 	.........., $X0,000 00 $10,000 00 
William B. Hurd, Jr......... 1 

Y. Van Doren........ Charles 

	

`' 	.................... 

	

Deputy 	Chief Clerk and 	 ...........I 
[0,000 Co 

I 

X0,000 00 

John D. Acker ...............I Deputy Clerk..................... 
3,500 00 
2,500 00 

3,500 00 
2,500 00', 

John T. 	Moore.............. Assistant Clerk.................... 2,500 00 2,500 oo 
Charles H. Foley...........: 2,500 00 2,500 00 
Michael H. Keeley......... .................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
George H. Murphy.......... ................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
James G. Fitzgerald...... 	.. ................... 1,800 00 

1 	
1,800 00 

John McNamara............ ..................... 1,800 00 I,800 oo 
Thomas J. Buttling......... " 	................... i,800 0o 1.800 00 
John H. 1\feehan........... ................... I,Boo 00 1,800 00 
James McMahon............ " 	.................... I,Soo 00 1,800 co 
john J. Pyburn .. 	........... ................... r,800 00 1,800 00 
John J. Gartland .............: " 	....................  00 1,800 00 
Otto bluest ................ 	.I ....................i I,Soo 00 1,800 0o 
William Hemstreet...........', Stenographer ..................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Charles J. Joyce .............. ..................... 3  ,000 00 3,000 00 
William Aspinall............ Confidential Clerk ................ 2,000 00 2,000 00 
William D. Cornell ......... " 1 2,000 00 I 2,000 00 
Joseph G. Giambalvo........ Interpreter ........................ 1,200 00 I,200 00 
Bernard Wolff.. 	........... I ...................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Henry Meyer, Jr ........... n 	....... 	............... 1,200 00 I,200 00 
T. F. Donovan ...... 	........ Chief Officer...................... I I,800 00 j 1,800 00 
George C. Shevlin .............  Grand Jury............

...
Warden, . 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Peter F. Hagan ............... Officer. Officer. Acting Clerk.... 	....... 1,800 0o r,800 o0 
Benjamin F. Childs.......... " 	.............. 1,800 00 I,800 00 
John F. Graham....... 	..... Officer 	........................ I,2oo 00 1,200 00 
Richard J. Newman.......... ........................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
John T. O'Brien............. " 	........................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Bernard McGuinness......... " 	......................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
William T. Noonan.......... .......................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
John F. Hayes ............... " 	......................... 1,200 00 j 1,200 00 
Thomas P. Crowne........... " .......................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
James Scanlon.............. . 	................... 	..... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Simon B. Crane.. 	.......... . 	. 	. 	..................... I,200 00 1,200 00 
John H. Westervelt......... .. 	......................... 1,230 oo 1,200 oo 
Truman Hanks ............. " 	......................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Harry 	Stanley .............. " 	......................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Henry Mittag 	........... ......................... 	. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
William H. Sharkey...... ... " 	 ...... ................. 1,200 00 , 	1,200 00 
George Jaquillard .......... ............... 	.......I. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Thomas Stapleton......... ........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 

g 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of 	 Salary of the Commissioner of 

	

Jurors ....................... 	$5,000 00 	jurors... .................. 	$5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Employees........... 	12,100 00 1 Salaries of Employees........... 	12,100 00 

	

Nine 19) Jury Notice Servers..... 	Io,boo oo Nine (9) Jury Notice Servers., .. , 	10,800 00 

	

Contingencies ... .............. 	150 00 

	

$27,900 00 	 --- 
$28,050 00 

Fifty dollars of the $15o asked for contingencies is for moneys expended during the year 
1899, for which no contingent fund was allowed. 

WILLIAM A. FUREY, Commissioner of Jurors, Kings County. 

No. 1664. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE OF DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, KINGS COUNTY, FOR THE 
YEAR 1900. 

Judging from the expenditures of the past seven months, it is probable that the amount which 
may remain unexpended at the end of the present year, of the appropriation for this department 
for the year 1899, will be less than five hundred dollars. 

HIRAM R. STEELE, District Attorney, Kings County. 

No.1665. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
SECOND DISTRICT, STAPLETON, July 31, 1899. 

Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York : 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with directions contained in circular letter of Comptroller, 
dated July 6, 1 send the following estimate of Expenditures for the year Igoo, for Municipal 
Court of The City of New York, Borough of Richmond, Second District, viz. 
Salary of Justice ...................................,...... .................. 	$5,000 00 
Salary of Clerk .... 	.. ............................ ....................... 	2,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Clerk ................................... ................ 	2,000 00 
Salary of Stenographer ....................... .............................. 	2,000 00 
Salary of Attendant ......................................................... 	1,000 00 
Salary of Attendant ................................................ ...... . 	I,000 00 



Comparative Statement, Office of the Commissioners of Accounts. 

APPROPRIA- I 	TRANSFERS. 
TION, 1899. 

TITLE. 

Amount. I Additions. I Deductions. 

Salaries. 

Salaries of two :2) Commissioners at $5,000 each. ff ro,000 oo ........ „ 

Salaries of Employees and Contingencies........ .150,000 co 	.......... 

FINAL 
AMOUNT 
FOR 1900. 

D h;PAST- 
MENTAL 
ESTINArE 
FUR Igoo.  

Total ..............................I $16o,000 oo I.......... 	I ......... I $,6o,coo eo 	$r6e,om no 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7287 

The following is a comparative statement of the amount, as estimated above, with the salaries 	The amount appropriated for 1899 was $16o,00ci, which, in our judgment, will be about the 
paid for the current year, according to the last pay-roll l  of this Court, viz.: 	 amount necessary to properly carry on the business of this office for igoo. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN C. HERTLE. EDWARD OWEN. Commissioners of Accounts, 

	

AMOUNT OF 	AMOUNT OF 
APPORTIONMENT, ES7'IMATa, 1900. 1899. 

Salary of Justice ........................................... 	$5,000 00 	$5,000 00 
Salary of Clerk. 	............. .................... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Clerk .................................... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Salary of Stenographer ..................................... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Salary of Attendant ........................................ 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
Salary of Attendant .................................... ... 	1,000 00 	h000 00 

All of the above salaries are fixed by the provisions of sections 1355  and 1373 of the Charter. 
Yours truly, 

ALBERT REYNAUD, Justice. 

No. 1666. 
ST. MARY'S DISPENSARY, 

No. I2I HOYT STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
NEW YORK, August 24, 1899• 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate of The City of New York 
In obedience to your resolution at your meeting of June the 8th ult., I have the honor to sub- 

mit the following estimate of the expense of caring for the charity patients at this institution for the 
year 1900, basing the same on the number of patients so treated for the twelve months ending 
August 15th inst., with ten per cent. added to meet probable increase : 
9,075 prescriptions, at 10 cents each ............................................$937 50 
Printing and stationery..... 	... 	... ....................... „ ........... 	95 75 
Rent of premises, including light and heat ...................................... 	300 00 
Wages of help .............................................................. 	120 00 

Services of Pharmacist (gratis). 	 ------- 
$5,423 25 

Respectfully submitted, 
EDWARD J. DOOLEY, Secretary. 

Annual appropriation under the Laws of 1873, $i,000. 

ST. MARY'S MATERNITY AND INFANTS' HoNIF, 
No. 153 DEAN STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

NEW YORK, August 24, 1895. 

7o the Honorable Board of Estimate of The City of flew York: 
In obedience to your resolution at your meeting of June S:h ult., I have the honor to submit 

the following estimate of the expense of caring for the charity patients at this institution for the 
year 19oa, basing the same on the number of patients so treated for the twelve m)ntth ending 
August 15th inst., with ten per cent, added to meet probable increase : 
216 obstetrical cases, at $25 each.. 	... 	.................................... 	$5,400 00 

3,549 free days' care of patients, at $t per day .................................. 	3,549 00 

144 months-destitute mothers with nursing infants, at $IS per month ............. 	2,592 00 

5,823 days' care of infants under two years, at 38 cents per day................... 	2,212 74 
130 children, committed by Commissioner of Public Charities, at 25 cents per capita 

	

per diem for the year Igoo...... .......................................... 	11,895 00 

$25,648  74 

Respectfully submitted, 
JNO. D. KEILEY, Secretary. 

Annual appropriation under the Laws of 1894, $3,000. 
JOHN D. KEILEY, 

DISPENSARY OF THE 
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS OF ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL, 

ST. MARK'S AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, N. V., 
August 28, 1899, 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate of The City of New York 
In obedience to your resolution at your meeting of June the 8th ult., I have the honor to 

submit the following estimate of the expenses of caring for the charity patients at this institution 
for the year Igoo, basing the same on the number of patients so treated for the twelve months 
ending August 15th inst., with ten per cent, added to meet probable increase : 
9,727 prescriptions, at to cents each ....................................... ... 	$972 70 
Printing and stationery ....................................................... 	103 25 
Instruments... 	 .................................... 	50 00 . 	........................ 
Rent of premises, including light and heat ..................................... 	250 00 
Wagesof help ............ ......... . . .. . . .. ......................... ..... 	144 00 
Services of pharmacist, gratis (Sister of Charity) .... ........................... 	..... . 

$1,519 95 

Respectfully submitted, 
JNO. D. KEILEY, Secretary 

Annual appropriation under the Charter, title 5, section 230, $1,500. 
JOHN D. KEILEY 

ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL, 
ST. MARK'S AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

NEw YORK, August 24, 1899. 
To Ih,! Honorable Board of Erfiia rte,  of T/i_,  Cty of New York 

In obedience to your resolution at your meeting of June 8th ult:, I have the honor to sub- 
mit the following estimate of the expense of caring for the charity pitients at this institution for 
the year 1900, basing the same on the number so treated for the twelve months ending August 
15th inst., with ten per cent, added to meet probable incr'ase : 
14,740  free days' surgical patients, at $I per day...... r ............... ......... 	$14,740 00 
17,040 free days' medical patients, at 75 cents per day ........................ 	12,780 00 

$27,520 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
JNO. D. KEILEY, Secretary, St. Mary's General IIospital. 

Annual appropriation under the Charter, $4,000, title 5, section 230. 
JOHN D. KEILEY. 

ST. MARY'S FEMALE HOSPITAL, 
No. 155 DEAN STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

NEW YORK, August 24, 1899• 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate of The City of New York : 

In obedience to your resolution at your meeting of June the 8th ult., I have the honor to 
submit the following estimate of the expense of caring for the charity patients at this institution 
for the year .goo, basing the same on the number of patients so treated for the twelve months 
ending August 15th inst., with ten per cent, added to meet probable increase : 
859 free days' surgical patients, at $I per day..... ............. ............... 	$859 00 
4,998 free days' medical patients, at 75 cents per day ........................... 	3,748  50  

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE-COMMISSIONERS OF AccouN' S. 

Statement Showing the Salaries Now Paid to Officers and Employees for the Year 1899 and the 
Salaries Proposed to be Paid During 1900. 

NAME. OFFICIAL TITLE. SALARY, 
1899. 

PROPOSED 
SALARY, 

1900. 

John C. Hertle .............. Commissioner..................... $5,000 00 $5,000 00 
Edward Owen .............. ................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
John L. M. Allen ........... Chief Clerk ...................... 3.500  00 3,500  00 
Otto H. Klein .............. Engineer..... 	.................. 3,600 00 3,600 00 
Wood D.Loudoun.......... Examiner ....................... 3,500 00 3,500 00 
Frank 1'. White ............. " 	....................... 2,600 Oct 2,600 Oct 
J ohn W. Booth. 	... 	..... ....................... 2,600 00 2,600 00 
Walter L. Dusenberry 	....... Engineer ......................... 2,500 CO 2,500 00 
Benjamin F. Welton......... " 	......................... 2,300 00 2,300 00 
William A. Brown............ Examiner ............. 	........... 2,200 00 2,200 00 
James A.Shankland.......... " 	........................ 2,200 00 2,200 00 
Stephen F. Peckham ........ •̀  	....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Matthew H. Murray........ " 	......................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Charles A. Saal ............. Stenographer..................... 2,000 co 2,000 00 
William J. Bell .............. Examiner ........................ 2,Coo 00 2,000 00 
Felix Warley ............... " 	....................... 2,000 00 2,000 CO 
Louis 	B. 	Ilubbard.......... " 	....................... 2,000 00 2,000 CO 
h'clward 	F. Boyle........... " 	....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Thomas B. Carpenter........ ....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Henry C. Albert.. 	......... ....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
John 	B. Cavanagh.......... " 	......... 	........I.. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Thomas J. Nugent.......... " 	................. 	..... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Thomas `V. Duane ........... ........................ .2,000 00 2,000 00 
Edward Fl. Hayes........... ....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
John C. Fitzgerald............ " 	........................ 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Eugene Shepard............ ....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Henry 	F. Shields............ " 	........................ 1,800 00 i,8co 00 
John N. Outwater, Jr.... 	... as 	 ............. ........... I,800 00 I,Soo Oct 
John F. Muldoon ........... ....................... I,800 co 1,800 00 
Rudolph Holde 	........ ...... 1,800 0o I,8co 00 
Charles \'Velrle, Jr........... ....................... 1,800 0o r,Sco 00 
Thomas J. McFall.......... .' 	....................... I,800 0o I,Soo co 
Emanuel Rosenberger......... " 	....................... i,800 oo I,Soo 00 
Christian M. Siebert.......... 'I 	........................ I,7cO 00 1,700 00 
Theo. A. Drake ... 	..........I " 	....................... 1,640 00 1,640 00 
Frederick A.t)avis.......... ................. 	...... I,64o 00 1,640 00 
William B. Kaufman, ........ " 	........................ 1,640 00 1,640 00 
Charles D. Schenck.......... " 	........................ 1,500 CO 1,500 00 
John A. J. 	Dlaass............ ........................ 1,500 Co 1,500 00 
PeterJ. McGowan........... " 	........................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Edward S. Connell .......... ........................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Charles [-I. Galway .......... ... 	. 	.......... 	. 	......... 1,500 00 I,5co 00 
John W. Kennedy ........... ......... 	........... 	... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Philip Lindeman ............ ........................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Arthur J. Tracy 5 1,500  
James 1'. Curtin 	... ...... 	...... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
John J. Daly ................ 1,500 Co 1,500 00 
Garrick A. Boyle ........... 

....................... 

.............. 1,500 00 1,500 00 
John T. McCaffery.......... " 	....................... I,Soo 00 1,500 00 
James McGinley ............. " 	........................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Charles 	Li. 	Rice .............. .........,..............I 1,500 00 1,500 00 
PhilipMarkey ...............I ...... 	................. 1,500 00 1,500 00 
James N. Morris . 	... 	

... 
5 5 

Mutes A. Smith '' 	 .......... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
lanes Owens ................. ...... 	..... 	. 1,500 00 1,500 00 
James A. McCloskey........ ..................... 	. 	. 	. f,5do 00 1,500 00 
Morri. 	 ..... s  Dlanhetmer...... ................... " 	 ....., 1,500 00 1,500 00 
James J. Kettle 5 1,500  
Robert M. Dore ............. " 	........................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Joseph A. Fitzpatrick ,.....,. ........................ .,Soo 00 1,500 00 
harry G. Lynn. 	.......... " 	........................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Kenyon Fortescue... 	..... ....................... 	.' 1,500 00 1,500 00 
\\'alter B. Gormley....... 	... Engineer 	........................ 1  ,500 CO 1,500 00 
James Fitzsimons ............ Examiner ... 	.................. 1,500 00 1,500 CO 
Jeremiah D. McCarthy....... ........................ 1,200 00 1,2C0 00 
George Ii. \Vheeler.......... " 	........ 	... 	............ I,2cO 00 1,200 00 
George W. Waters.. ......... " 	 ...... .................. 1. 2CO 00 1,200 00 
Sanntel Nlaas. ters.. ........ I' 	.... 	.... 	. 	I........... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Francis Y. McQuade......... •̀  	........................ I,2CO 00 I,200 00 
John I'. Schussler, Jr......... .. t 200 Co 1,200 00 
Joseph 11. Nelson.....,,,.... ........................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Bernard Galligan .......... " 	............ 	........... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
George C. Raines............ " 	,........... 	I...........l1 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Willliam A. Walls 	........... " 	........................' 1,200 00 1,200 00 
AlLert 	E.Walker............ Stenographer..................... 1,200 CO 1,200 00 
Henry 1I. \Ieyborg....... 	. Examiner ........................ 1,000 00 1,000 00 

Engineer......................... I,000 oo I,000 00 Richard II. Treacy...........
Richard J. Coyne............ Laborer ..........................j 720 00 720 00 

Total 	................................... 	..........$140,640 00 $140,640 00 

$4,607 50 

Respectfully submitted, 
EDWARD J. DOOLEY, Secretary. 

Annual appropriation under the Laws of 1889, $2,000. 

No. 1667. 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS, 

ROOMS Ito, I14, 115, 117, 1I9 AND 284 STEWART BUILDING, No. 280 BROADWAY, 
NEW YORK, August 28, 1899. 

To the Municipal Assembly, New York City: 
GENTLEMEN -In compliance with the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York 

Charter, we herewith transmit "Departmental Estimate" and a "Comparative Statement " for 
the year .goo. 

The amount which may probably remain unexpended from the appropriation of 1899 at the 
end of the year will be $13,000. 

The unexpended balance for the year 1898 is $46,325.73.  

No. 1668. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS OF THE FIRST DIVISION OF Tin tal'Y (,F NI;w V ,iu . 
(Chapter 6o1, Laws of 1895.) 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
The Justices of the Court of Special Sessions of the First Division of The City of Now York 

respectfully submit the following estimate of the appropriation required for that Court for the 
year commencing January I, .goo, and ending December 31, 1900: 

Estimate for .goo. 
Salary of 5 Justices at $9,000 per annum each ................................... 	$45,000 00 
Clerk of Court for one year................. ............................... . 	4,000 00 
Deputy Clerk for one year ................................................... 	3,000 00 
Assistant Clerk for one year .................................................. 	1,500 00 
Court Stenographer for one year .............................................. 	3,000 00 
Interpreter for one year ...................................................... 	2,000 00 

W 



Rufus B. Cowing............ 
John W. Goff . 	............ 
Joseph E. Newburger........ 
Martin T. McMahon......... 
James A. Blanchard......... 

City Judge....................... 
Recorder ......................... 

is 

$12,000 00 ' $I2,000 00 
I2,000 00 I2,000 00 
12,0011 00 12,000 00 
I2,000 00 I2,000 00 
I2,000 00 I2,000 00 

	

Total ...................... $6o,000 oo 	$6o,000 00 

	

Clerk ................. .......... 	$5,000 00 	$5,000 00 

	

Deputy Clerk ................... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

` 	................... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

" 	...................3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

..... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

"• 	................... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

" 	 ...... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

............. ..... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

Clerks, Stenographers, etc. 
Edward R. Carroll........... 
Edward J. Hall.............. 
William N. Penney .......... 
Henry Welsh ...... ....... . 
John P. Brophy ............ 
Edward K. Cowing.......... 
Albert Elterich.. 	......... 
Michael D. Gallagher........ 

Navnes and Official Titles of the Several Persons Receiving such Salaries. 

NAME. OFFICIAL TITLE. 

Amounts of 
Salaries 

Proposed SALARY. 	
to be Paid 
During the 

Ensuing Year. 

Elizur B. Hinsdale............ 
\Vm. Travers Jerome........ 
Ephraim A. Jacob........... 
William C. Holbrook........ 
John B. McKean........... 
William M. Fuller........... 
Joseph H. Jones............ 
William L. Trafford.......... 
David S. Veitch .............. 
Gustav Simonson ....... .... . 
James W. Brinck ............. 
Walter H. Carpenter......... 
Charles W. Gould........... 
Herbert H. Mase ............ . 
Austin E. Woodman.......... 
John Has,elberger........... 
Frank W. McCabe.......... 
George J. LaHanker.........1 
John J. Dempsey........... 

Justice 

Clerk of Court ................... . 
Deputy Clerk..................... 
Assistant Clerk.................... 
Court Stenographer............... 
Interpreter ....................... 
Clerk............................ 

Stenographer ..................... 
Messener.. 	................. . 
Subpoena Clerk ................... 

.< 	
................... 

Contingent Cash Fund........... 

$9,000 00 1 	$9,000 00 
9,000 00 9,000 00 
9,000 00 9,000 00 
9,000 00 9,000 00 
9,000 00 9,000 00 
4,000 00 4,000 00 
3,000 00 3,000 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 
3,000 00 3,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
I,200 00 1,200 00 
1,200 00 1,200 OO 
I,200 00 I,200 00 
I,200 00 I,200 00 
1,200 00 I,200 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
I,200 00 I,200 00 

$69,300 00 $69,300 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 

7288 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

	

2 Clerks at $1,200 per annum each .................................. ......... 	$2,400 00 

	

z Stenographer for one year .................................................. 	I,200 00 
IMessenger for one year ................. 	....... ........................... 	1,200 00 

	

Subpoena Clerks at $1,200 per annum each ................................... 	6,000 00 

	

Contingent Cash Fund for one year ........................................... 	1,500 00 

$70,800 00 

Total ................... 	.. $70,800 00 $70,800 00 

Of the balance now remaining of the Continent Cash Fund it is estimated that the greater 
part, if not all, will be expended. 

Dated SEPTEMBER I, 1899. 
THE JUSTICES OF ['HE COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS OF THE FIRST 

DIVISION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
By E. B. HINSDALE, Presiding Justice. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS OF THE FIRST DIVISION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

APPROPRIA- ESTIMATE 	FOR 
TION FOR 1899. I900. 

Salary of 5 Justices, at $9,oco per annum each ................ $45,000 oo $45,000 00 
Clerk of Court for one 	year ................................. 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Deputy Clerk for one 	year ..................................1 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Assistant Clerk for one 	year ................................. 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Court 	Stenographer for one year ............................. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Interpreter for one 	year ..................................... 2  ,000 00 2,000 00 
2 Clerks, at $1,200 each for one year ......................... 2,400 00 2,400 00 
1 	Stenographer for one year ............ 	.................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
I 	Messenger for one year 	........ 	.......................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 

6,000 00 6,000 00 5 Sub c na Clerks, at $1,200 each for one year.......
. Contingent Cash Fund for one 	ear ............. 1, o0 Oct 1,500 00 

Total .......................................... 	$70,800 00 I 	$70,800 00 

No. 1669. 
OFFICE BOARD OF ASSESSORS, No. 320 BROADWAY, 

NEW YORK, August 31, 1899. 
To the Flonorable the JTunicpal.issembli of The City of New York 

GEC r[.t:Stt:v-The accompanying statement, showing in detail the estimatel expenditures of 
the Board of Assessors for the year 1900, is herewith submitted. 

Very respectfully, 
EDWARD McCUE, President. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 
ALLO\CED 	REQUIRED INCREASE. 
FOR 1899. 	FOR 1900. 

Salaries 5 Assessors, at $3,000 each-section 943 of the 
$1 	000 00 
5 	

$15,000 00 Chart
y er 
	......t 	........................... 

Secretary, 	etc .......................... .... 20,200 00 	32,200 00 $12,000 00 
Contingencies ......................... 	........... 500 00 	1,500 00 I,oco 00 

Total 	... 	............................I $13,000 00 $35,700 00 li 	$48,700 00 

Estimated Expenses for the Year 1900. 

SALARIES 	SALARIES 
NAME. 	 OFFICIAL TITLE. 	

I899. 	1900. 

* Edward McCue............ Assessor ......................... 	$3,000 00 	$3,000 00 
* Edward Cahill............ 	.. ..................... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 
* Thomas A. Wilson.. ...... 	" 	 .. • 	3,~ 00 	3,000 00 . 	 ...................... 
* P. M. Haverty 	.... 	... 	 ....... 	3,000 Co 	3,000, 00 
* J. B.Meyenborg.......... 	 ........................ 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 
William H. Jasper........... Secretary ...................... 	4,000 00 	4,000 00 
Thomas , . Shelley........... Chief Clerk ..................... 	i,800 oo 	1,800 00 
George E. Hindmarsh........ Stenographer ..................... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 
Matthew J. Mallahan......... Accountant ....................... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 
W. M. Bostwick ....... 	.... 	 ...... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 
John L. Kiernan............ 	Clerk ........................... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 
James M. Clancy.......... 	............................ 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 
Hiram A. Faroe....... 	 .. 	 ...... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
E. H. Cahill 	.......... 	........................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
Thomas J. Higgins....... 	 I,000 oo 	t,000 00 .... 	.............. 

James C. Doty ............. 	.. ........................... 	1,000 00 	I,000 00 
George C. Sutton........... 	" ........................... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
John McAdams........ 	Messenger . 	.... 	......... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
Salaries paid Temporary Accountants (luring the year 1899 ......... 	800 00 	. , ......... 
tlo Accountants, at $1,200 per year each ......................... 	..... 	12,000 00 
Contingencies ............................. ................... 	500 00 	1,500 00 

	

Total ............................................. 	$35,700 00 

	

* Section 943 of the Charter. 	 t New positions. 

There will be no unexpended balance of appropriation for the year 1899. 

The additional Accountants required for 1900 are to be employed in the apportionment of 
installment assessments of the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, the Corporation Counsel having 
advised, under date of July 14, 1899, that hereafter all such work must be done by the Board of 
Assessors. These installment assessments reach in the aggregate over four million dollars, and 
continue, in some cases, over a period of forty years. The magnitude of these assessments is so 
great that the present force is not large enough to prepare them. 

The increase asked for on account of contingencies is due to the necessity of equipping the 
office with maps of the different boroughs, particularly insurance maps. At present the map equip-
ment of the office is very incomplete, new maps for all the boroughs being absolutely necessary. 

No. 1670. 

THE MOTHERS' AND BABIES' HOSPITAL, 
No. 596 LEXINGTON AVENUE AND No. 135 EAST FIFTY-SECOND STREET, 

NEW YORK, August 30, 1899. 
The Municipal Assembly, City of New York. 

DEAR SIR-We estimate the cost of caring for free patients in this institution for the year 
Igoo to amount to $6,000, averaging $24 per capita oil 250 charity patients. 

Respectfully, 
R. R. MOORE, Treasurer. 

No. 1671. 
:To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In accordance with a request from the Comptroller, under date of July 6, 1899, 
I would say that the salaries paid all officers, clerks and subordinates employed, according to the 
last pay-roll of my Court, was as follows : 

Per annum. 

	

Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge and Surrogate, at the rate of .... ............ 	$5,00o 00 
Thomas Kenny, Jr., Stenographer of County Court and Surrogate's Court, at the 

	

rate of ...................................... .......................... 	1,700 00 

	

William Finley, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court, at the rate of ..................... 	2,000 00 

	

C. Livingston Bostwick, Clerk in the Surrogate's office, at the rate of .............. 	I,Soo 00 

	

Joseph E. Mullins, Clerk in the Surrogate's office, at the rate of.... .......... ... 	1,200 00 
John Rooney, Court Crier and Attendant of the County Court, Surrogate's Court and 

Supreme Court, at the rate of .............. 	... 	........... 	.... 	1,200 00 

I would respectfully ask an appropriation by your Honorable Board to pay the expenses of 
conducting the public business of the County Court and Surrogate's Court of the County of Rich-
mond, for the ensuing year of igoo, as follows: 

Salaries. 

	

Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge and Surrogate (fixed by law) ................. 	$5,00o Co 

	

William Finley, Clerk of the 6urrogate's Court ................................. 	3,000 03 

	

Thomas Kenny, Jr., Stenographer ............................................. 	2,500 00 

	

C. Livingston Bostwick, Clerk in Surrogate's office ............................... 	I,Soo 00 
Joseph E. Mullins, Clerk in Surrogate's office.......... 	.... 	...... 	1,20) 00 

	

John Rooney, Court Crier and Attendant .................. ...... ............. 	1,200 00 
For contingent expenses ......... ...................... 	.................... 	Soo 00 

The reasons I ask for the above increase in the amount of salaries, and for an appropriation 
for contingent expenses, are as follows : 

The Clerk of the Surrogate's Court, William Finley, is one of the poorest paid men in the 
State of New York. Not only are his duties laborious, but his position is a very responsible one, 
and the work and responsibility of the same are continually incroasing with the rapidly growing 
population of our county. In addition to all his other duties as clerk, he has the burden and labor 
of all the transfer tax natters in the Court, for which he receives no compensation whatever. He 
has been with me during my eighteen years of service as County Judgo and Surrogate, and I know 
the value of his services. The amount asked for is not only just and fair, but it is also reasonable, 
and I respectfully ask that his salary be fixed accordingly. 

Thomas Kenny, Jr., the Stenographer of the County Court and Surrogate's Court, is one of 
the most competent men in his profession. His position is a most important one, as he has the work 
of two courts of record to perform, and, when it is taken into cons deration that we have in this 
County four stenographers, two in the Municipal Courts and two in the City Magistrates' Courts, 
each of whom draws a salary of $2,000, I think the amount asked for him is only just and rea-
sonable. 

The increase in salary asked for C. Livingston Boslwick, aclerk in the Surrogate's offiec, is 
fair and just, and proportionate to the value of the services re.idered by him. I would, therefore, 
respectfully urge its adoption by your Board. 

The item of $500 for contingencies is necessary to meet expenses of my Courts which arise 
during the year and for which no other provision is made. 

There will remain no unexpended appropriation for my Department for 1899, at the end of 
the year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, County Judge and Surrogate of Richmond County. 

Appropriations Made to the County Court and Surrogate's Court of Richmond County for the 
Year 1899. 

Salary. 

	

Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge and Surrogate .............................. 	$5,000 00 

	

Thomas Kenny, Jr., Stenographer ............................................ 	1,700 00 

	

William Finley, Clerk of the Surrogate's Court................. ............... 	2,000 00 

	

C. Livingston Bostwick, Clerk in Surrogate's offit,e .............................. 	1,500 00 

	

Joseph B. Mullins, Clerk in Surrogate's office ................................... 	1,200 00 
John Rooney, Court Crier and Attendant.. .................. ......... 	... 	1,200 00 

Amount of Appropriation Asked for in the Departmental Estimate for the Year loo. 
Salary. 

	

Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge and Surrogate ............................. 	$5,000 03 
Thomas Kenny, Jr., Stenographer ........................ 	................ 	2,500 00 

	

William Finley, Clerk of theSurrogate's Court ................................. 	3,000 00 

	

C. Livingston Bostwick, Clerk in Surrogate's office ....... ...... ............... 	1,800 00 

	

Joseph E. Mullins, Clerk in Surrogate's otfiice .................................. 	1,200 00 

	

John Rooney, Court Crier and Attendant . .................................... 	1,200 00 

	

For Contingent Expenses .................................................... 	500 00 

No. 1672. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS OF THE PEACE, 
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, CLERK'S OFFICE, 

September 1, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assemily, New York City: 

GENTLEstEN-Herewith I transmit a copy of the Departmental Estimate of the Court of 
General Sessions of the Peace for the year 19o0. 

Yours very repectfully, 
EDWARD R. CARROLL, Clerk. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS OF THE PEACE. 

Estimates for the Year 1900. 

SALARY, 	SALARY, 
1899. 	1900. 



SALARY, 	SALARY, 
1899. 	1900. 

John F. McDermott......... 
William Hannah........... 
Samuel Wolf................ 
Lawrence L. Boyle.......... 
Vacancy................... 

Thomas W. Osborne ......... 
Frank S. Beard ............. . 
Peter P. McLoughlin ....... 
George F. Flack............. 
Gustave St. Albe............ 
Philip Dollin... 	........ . 
Benedetto Morossi.......... 
Lawrence F. Dowling........ 

Court Attendants. 
Michael Looney........... 
Richard McLaughlin ....... .  
Charles H. Wheelock........ 
James M. McCauley.......... 
Lawrence A. Curry.......... 
Thomas F. Morris........... 
William J. McNeill......... 
John S. Phillips............ 
Peter Seaman............... 
Harry E. Bedell............ 
Thomas Booth.. ..... 	. 
Lawrence V.C. Conover, Jr... 
John Clune .. .. 	......... 
Richard Dougherty.......... 
William F. Devlin........... 
Dennis Dowling ............. 
Isaac Eckstein .. . .......... 
Edward P. Frank............ 
Edmund R. Gibbons......... 
John H. Hart . 	.......... . 
Patrick Harnett............. 
George Jefferys ............ . 
James F. Kelly ............ . 
Thomas E. Kearney.......... 
Robert Lang................ 
John Landsiedel ........... . 
Max Loewel .... .......... . 
William McCabe ............. 
William S. McTaggart ....... 
Patrick Moynahan ....... . . 
Patrick O'Brien........ ....... 
Michael C. O'Beirne......... 
ohn O'Reilly. 	......... . 

Mortimer M. O'Sullivan...... 
John F. Ormond............. 
Peter Rush.................. 
Cedric Rappleye........... 
Louis Schmoll ............. . 
Alexander Schwab........... 
Thomas Shiels .............. . 
Henry Trott ................  
Alfred Walker............... 
T. Harry Ward ............. 
Giles Waumaker ............. 
John White ................. 
George W. Wylie........ . 
Vacancy.................... 

as 	.................... 

ca 	
.................... 

as 	
................... 

........... 

a . 	
............. I...... 

	

Deputy Clerk ...... ............. 	$3,000 00 	3,000 00 
" 	 3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

Assistant Clerk .................. 	3,000 00 	3:000 00 

	

Record Clerk .................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
vs 	................... 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	.......... ........ 	I,200 00 	I,200 00 

	

Stenographer ..................... 	2,500 00 	2,500 00 
" 	.................... 	2,500 00 	2,500 00 
a. 

	

 .................... 	z,5oo 00 	2,500 00 
" 	................ 	2,500 00 	2,500 00 

Interpreter ......... 	.......... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
" 	...................... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
" 	 .....I... ..... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 

	

Warden, Grand Jury ............... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 

	

Total .................... 	$57,800 00 	$57,800 00 

	

Chief Court Attendant............ 	$1,200 00 	$1,200 Co 
` 	 ............ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
°` 	............ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
ac 	............ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

Attendant ....................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	 ........ .. 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	....................... 	1,200 00 	I,2o0 00 
à  	...... I ...... I........ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	.......... I............ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

..... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	........... I.......... 	I,200 00 	I,200 00 
" 	................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
à  	 ............. 	1,200 00 	I,200 00 
" 	............ I.......... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	....................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
"• 	.................. 	1,2CO 00 	1,200 00 
" 	....................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	....................... 	1,200 00 	1,2CO 00 
0 	 ............ 	I,200 00 	1,200 CO ............ 

	

....... 	00 	1,200 OJ 
" 	........... .......... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	 ......... . .1,2C0 CO 	1,200 Co ............... 
I' 	 ..... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
ca 	....................... 	1,200 CO 	1,200 00 
" 	 ....... 

. .1,200 

	

,200 00 	I,200 00 ...... 	.......... 
11 	 ............. 	I,2CO 00 	1,200 00 ........... 

...................... 

	

. 	I,200 00 	I,200 00 
" 	 ..... 	1,200 00 	I,200 00 ..... 	. 	. 	........ 
" 	 ... 	1,200 co 	1,200 CO ..................... 
,' 	 .............. 	1,200 00 	I,20D 00 
" 	 .... 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 
a` 	...• ................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	 .............. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	... I .... .............. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

................ 	... 

	

.... 	1,2CO 00 	1,200 00 
•̀ 	........................ 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

I,200 00 	I,200 00 
" 	....• .................. 	1,200 00 	I,200 00 
à 	 ......... 	1,200 00 	I,200 00 
" 	.......•... I... I...... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

...... I ................. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	 ...... 	I,200 00 	I,200 00 
•̀ 	......... I ............. 	I,200 06 	1,200 00 
" 	.... .................. 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 
" 	 ..... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 ................... 

	

. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
ac 	....................... 	1,200 00 	I,200 00 
c• 	.......... .........~.. 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

I,200 00 	1,200 00 
c̀ 	.... ..... I............ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 as ............ ........ ~.. 

 

	

1,200 00 	1,200 00 
a` 	 ..... 	I,200 00 	I,200 00 
" 	... ... ............... 	1,200 00 	I,200 00 
" 	................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

Total ..... ...............I $64,800 00 
	

$64,800 00 

Fees of Grand and Petit Jurors and expenses of jurors ............. . 
Fees of Stenographers, chapter 8i, Laws of 1888 and chapter 379, 

Law of 1889.. 	 .... 	... 	. . 
Fees of Witnesses in behalf of the People, chapter 98, Laws of 1895..  
Office contingencies and rent of telephones.......................  
Disbursements and fees of commissioners, section 658, Code of Crim- 

inal Procedure... 	... 	......................... 
Library Fund, chapter 865, Laws of 1895......................... 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

$75,000 CO 

15,000 00 
20,000 Co 
1,500 00 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 

$75,000 00 

15,000 00 
20,000 00 
1,500 00 

2,000 00 
5,000 00 

YEAR 1899. I YEAR I900. 

Salaries of Judges .............................................. $60,000 oo $6o,000 Co 
57,E Co 57,800 00 Salaries of Clerks, 	etc .......... 	................................ 

Salaries of Attendants ......................................... 64,800 00 64,800 00 
Fees of Jurors, and expenses of jurors ............................. 75,000 00 75,000 00 
Fees of Stenographers .... 	................... 	.................. 15,000 00 15,000 00 
Fees of Witnesses ............................................... 20,000 00 20,000 00 
Contingencies and rent of telephones ............................. 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Disbursements and fees (Insanity Commissions) .................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Library Fund ................................................. 5,000 00 5,000 00 

Total ................ ............................x$301,100 00 	$301,100 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 7289 

AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 
ALLOWED, REQUIRED, 

	

1898. 	1899. 

Assistant Clerk .................................... ...... 	$3,000 00 	$3,coo 00 
Steno rapher ................. 	......................... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Attendant 	............................ ................... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
Attendant ................................. .............. 	1,000 00 	1.000 00 
Attendant ................................................ 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 
Interpreter .... 	............... 	... ...................... 	........ 	1,200 00 

	

$17,000 00 I 	$18,200 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
A. H. GOETTING, Justice. 

No. 1674. 
BROOKLYN, August 21, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-Pursuant to the provisions of Section 226 of the Charter of The City of New 

York, I hereby snbmit the following estimate of the County Interpreter of Kings County for the 
year 1900: 

NAME. 	 OFFICE. 	 I 1899. I I900. 

Lorenzo Criscolla............County Interpreter ................. 1 	$1,200. 	I 	$1,200. 

Very respectfully, 
LORENZO CRISCOLLA, 

Italian County Interpreter for Grand Jury Surrogate's and County Departments. 
SEPARATE COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

	

1899. 	I 	1900. 

Italian County Interpreter ...................................1 	$1,200. 	I 	$I,2oo. 

LORENZO CRISCOLLA, Italian County Interpreter, etc. 

No. 1675. 
INSTITUTION FOR THE 'IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 

LEXINGTON AVENUE, BETWEEN SIXTY-SEVENTH AND SIXTY-EIGHTH STREETS. 

Estimate for Pupils to be Maintained by this Institution during the Year 1899-19oo. 
New York County (Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx)- 

	

Tuition and support of 85 county pupils, at 4300 ........................... 	$25,500 00 

	

Clothing 8o State pupils, at 430 ........................................... 	2,400 00 
Kings County (Borough of Brooklyn)-. 

	

12 county pupils, at $300 .. ... ......................................... 	3,600 00 
10 State pupils (clothing), at 430.........................................300 00  

Queens County- 
3 County pupils, at $300 .. 	............................................ 	goo 00 

	

3 State pupils (clothing), at $30 . ......................................... 	go 00 
Richmond County- 

Same as Queens .................... 	........................ .......... 	990 00 

Authorized by chapter 725 of 1867, 180 of 1890, 213 of 1875 and City Charter. 
Yours respectfully, 

H.F. MITCHELL, Superintendent. 
No. 1676. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE. 

Expenditures for the Year igoo, Brooklyn Central Dispensary. 
OneDrug Clerk ..................... ....................................... 	$720 8 
One Janitor ................................................................. 	400 00 
Interest on balance of bond and mortgage of $3,000, at five per cent ............. 	150 00 
Druggists' sundries .......................................................... 	800 00 
Repairs of building .......................................................... 	200 00 
Repairs to and refurnishing surgical instruments ................................. 	loo 00 
Printing..................................................... .............. 	75 00 
Bandages and other medical appliances ........................................50 00 
Insurance premium on building ............................................... 	6 oo 
Fuel.. 	 125 00 
Firemen's attendant ............................................. ........... 	40 00 

$2,666 00 

This appropriation will be made as follows : Fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500), pursuant to 
title 5, section 23, and balance pursuant to title 5, section 240, etc. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JULIAN D. FAIRCHILD, President. 

No. 1677. 
MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, FOURTH DISTRICT, 
COR. SECOND AVENUE AND FIRST STREET, 

NEW YORK, September 1, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York. 

GENTLEMEN-Herewith, in compliance with Comptroller's circular of July 6, an estimate in 
detail of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the business of the Municipal 
Court of The City of New York, Fourth District, Borough of Manhattan, for the year Ir2oo : 
George F. Roesch, Justice ................................................... 	,6,000 oo 
John E. Lynch, Clerk .. .... 	.. 	.......................................... 	3,000 00 
Lawrence Mulligan, Assistant Clerk........................................... 

	
3,000 00 

Caleb H. Redfern, Stenographer ........... ............. ................... 	2,000 00 
Joseph Roesch, Interpreter ................................................... 	1,200 00 
Francis McNicol, Attendant .................................. ................ 	1,000 00 
Joseph F. Blackgrove, Attendant ................ ............................ 	1,000 00 
Emil Bayer, Attendant ............................................... ...... 	1,000 00 
Contingent fund for Messenger service filing Justices' return on appeals, actions 

removed to the City Court, cases transferred to other districts and postage .... 	Too 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
EDWARD R. CARROLL, 

Clerk of the Court of General Sessions of the Peace. JOHN E. LYNCH, Clerk. 

-$18,300 00 

Respectfully suhmitt d, 
Gl?O. F. R(11'.SCII, Justice. 

No. 1673. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

FOURTH DISTRICT, No. 14 HOWARD AVENUE, 
August 25, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-Under the provisions of the Greater New York Charter there will be required 

for the maintenance of this Court for the year 1899 

AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 
ALLOWED, 	REQUIRED. 

1898. 	1899. 

justice ................................................... 	$6, 	 $6,000 00  
Chief Clerk ............................................... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00  

No. 1678. 
CENTRAL NEW YOI<IC ISSTII I I I ,N Fni IIF:U MII TI:~, 

Romi,, N.1., July 31, 1599• 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-This institution will need for the year Igoo, for the clothing of John Nancry, 
appointed hereto by the Superintendent of Public Instruction, the sum of thirty dollars. 

Very respectfully, 
CENTRAL NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR DEAF MUTES, 

E. B. NELSON, Principal. 

No. 1679. 
ATLANTIC AND WAVERI.EY AVENUES, BROOKLYN, N. Y. 

Estimate of Expenses for the Year Igoo of the Atlantic Avenue Dispensary. 
Rent and interest ........................................................... 	$275 00 
Repairs. ...... 	.... ..... 	.. 	.......................................... 	125 00 
Salaries, Janitor, $300 ; Drug Clerk, $312 . ............................. ...... 	612 00 



i l 
w o 

ro 

P.,ETRY 
AND 	JUDAICA. 

DRAMA. 

G 	C 
H 	w 

1898. 

May........................ 

June......................... 

July ....................... 

August ........... ......... . 

September................... 

October..................... 

November................... 

December................... 

1899. 

January ..................... 

February .................... 

March ............ ...... ... 

April ....................... 

Homeuse.................. 

Reference .................. 

Total Circulation. 

147 118 58 

Iii 	aI 3 	4 	C 9 

85 5 	4 	97 

99 230 209 

102 axo 230 

421 244 325 

302 240 310 

271 195 266 

438  184 325 

368 291 243 

425 278 225 

166 290 140 

4,343 2,600 z,6oS 

4,160 r,oto 3,473 

8,503 3.6t0 6,o8, 

295 

283 

I19 

380 

485 

5to 

499 

379 

6 

	

4,5 7 	41  

	

3,659 	124 

	

2,391 	i51 

3,047 172 

	

3, 07 	202 

3,764 219 

3,961 249 

	

4,342 	261 

ro381 

7,729 

7,705 

6,658 

8,842 

9,907 

zo,o66 

50,257 

14,790 

11,472 

10,247 

9,877 

12,551 

13,890 

14,276 

14,860 

3,595 58,385 5 

2,906 14,378 

1,150 T1,397 

2,478 12,355 

3,922 16,473 

4,042 17.932 

4,257 18,533 

4,178 19,038 

9,930 

8,700 

8,02 

8125 

9,227 

9,849 

10,024 

50.54! 

281 	I T,497 

244 
	

9,375 

285 	Io,68, 

320 	9,922 

2,735 5,2,820 

3,996 33,870 

3,518 266  r5,a8t 4,717 79.998 ro,85z 

3,869 305 13,549 4,477 z8•oa6 10,204 

4,377 332 15,389 4,648 20,037 12,108 

4,467 351 14,740 4,736 19.476 11,894 

45.429 2,673 160,922 145,506 ao6,oa8 119.555 

11,236 .... 45.r26 

6,731 I 146,690 156,665 1 2,673 I 206,028 

7290 	 THE CITY 

	

Drugs, surgical instruments, etc .............................................. 	$Boo 0o 

	

Telephone................................................................. 	65 00 

	

Coal, light and sundries .......................... ........................... 	125 00 

$2,002 00 

GEO. H. MOTT, Treasurer. 
No. i680. 

Estimate of Expenses of the New Utrecht Free Library for the Year 1899. 

	

Librarian, Miss J. Gwyn, salary ................. ............................ 	$300 00 

	

Janitress, Mrs. J. Walsh, salary ......................... . ... . ................ 	72 00 

	

Rent ............................................................ .......... 	150 00 

	

Insurance premium ...................................................... ... 	16 31 
Fuel avid light ............................ 	................................. 	25 41 

	

Repairing books . ........................................................... 	40 30 

	

Services of Professional Cataloguer .................................. ......... 	14 40 

	

Library supplies ............................................................ 	17 49 

	

Periodicals ................................................................. 	31 50 
New books ....................... 	....................................... 	500 00 

	

Cityappropriation .......................................................... 	$8co 00 

This report is based on the figures of the year 1898. We have not increased the running 
expenses of the library, and do not contemplate doing so at present. 

It is impossible to fulfill the requirements asked for in the circular to which this is an answer, 
as they do not all apply to this library. 

Our supply of books mast be increased rapidly and steadily to meet the growing needs of the 
neighborhood. We have only a few more than 3,000 volumes, fully half of which are old out-of-
date books, which have no circulation, and which formerly belonged to a Public School Library. 
Our certified circulation for the past year is 13,000, which means that 1,500 books have been lent 
13,000 times. Our need for reference books for the use of the school children is very great. The 
utmost economy is used in every department, so as to leave as much money as possible to be 
expended for books, for which there is a crying need. 

A small fraction of the taxpayers' money of the Thirtieth Ward cannot be better expended 
for the moral and educational advantage of the children than by the support and enlargement of 
the New Utrecht Library. 

Respectfully submitted, 
SARAH P. SHERWOOD, President. 

AUGUST 28, Ig99. 
No. 1681. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York 
GENTLEMEN-The petition of District No. I of the Independent Order Benai Berith 

respectfully shows : 
That it is a library association duly incorporated under the laws of the State of New York, 

known as chapter 188 of the Laws of 1878, as amended by chapter too of the Laws of 1885, and 
chapter 58 of the Laws of 1896, and is located in the City and County of New York. That said 
association owns real estate in said City of New York, to wit : No. tot Manhattan street and No. 
to6 Lawrence street, of the value of at least $23,000. 

That the name by which the library of your petitioner is known is "The Maimonides Free 
Library of District Number I of the Independent Order Benat Berith," and the place where 
said library is established and has its offices and rooms is at the northeast corner of Lexington aye-
flue and Fifty-eighth street, in The City of New York. 

That it owns fifty-eight thousand one hundred and forty-five volumes of books and maintains 
the same as a free library for the free circulation of books among the inhabitants of The City of 
New York. 

That it has actually circulated in the twelve months next preceding this application 206,028 
volumes of books, aad that the aggregate number of volumes actually withdrawn from the library 
of said association by the people of The City of New York, for use in their homes or places of 
business, is 160,922. 

Annexed hereto are schedules showing the different kinds of books owned and circulated by 
this library. 

That said library was established by said association in January, 1852, and was opened as a 
free library on March 1, 1894. 

That the establishment of said library and the circulation of books therefrom has been of 
inestimable benefit to many of the inhabitants of The City of New York and elsewhere, and the 
cost of maintaining the same is very considerable. 

That the library of your petitioner has been registered in the Public Library Department of 
the Regents of the University of the State of New York on November 25, 1896, and Certificate 
No. 272  of said Regents has been issued to that effect. 

Wherefore your petitioners pray that your Honorable Bo ly may appropriate such sum of 
money as may be equitable and proper to be paid to your petitioner in accordance with law in 
monthly installments. 

H. W. CANE, President of District No. r, I. 0. B. B. 
- WILLIAM A. GANS, President of the Maimonides Free Library, etc. 

State and County of New York, ss. : 
Henry W. Cane and William A. Gans, being severally duly sworn, depose and say and each 

for himself deposes and says : That the said Henry W. Cane is the President of District No. I, 
Independent Order Benai Borith, and said William A. Gans is the President of the Maimonides 
Free Library of '• District No. i, Independent Order Benai Berith," the Corporation described in 
the foregoing petition, and that the allegations in said petition set forth are true to his own 
knowledge, except as to the matter therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and as 
to those matters so stated he believes them to be true, 

H. W. CANE, 
WILLIAM A. GANS. 

Sworn to before me this 29th day of June, 1899. 
(Signed) 	SIMION M. ROEDER, Notary Public, New York County. 

ANNUAL FINANCE REPORT OF THE MAINONIDES FREE LIBRARY, DiSTRICT No. I, I. U. B. B. 
NEW YORK, February, 1899. 

To the Chairman and lffemb, rs of the Finance Committee, District Grand Lodge No. r, Indep:nd-
ent Order Benai Berith : 

BRETHREN-Herewith I present to you the annual report of the finances of the Maimonides 
Free Library 

Receipts. 

	

To Cash per capita tax from lodges of New York City ................ 	$737 It 

	

Forfines ...................................... ....... 	147 59 

	

For catalogues ............................... .......... 	4 35 

	

iortook account ......... ............................. 	49 30 
Rebate insurance ........................................190 67 

	

Approp•iation, N. Y. City, 1898 .......................... 	9,500 00 

	

Appropriation from the State University .................... 	too 00 
$I0,729 02 

Disbursements. 

	

By Cash for salaries, Librarians, Janitor ............................ 	$i,872 27 

	

Bookbinders and binding materials ....... . ........... 	840 31 

	

Books and periodicals ..... .......................... 	3,457 58 

	

Printing and stationery .......... .................... 	659 87 

	

Postage and expressage ............................... 	165 26 

	

Rent and gas... ..................................... 	1,583 33 
Insurance .................................... 	...... 	8o 00 

	

Catalogue ................... ....................... 	452 00 

	

Shelving ............................................ 	157 66 

	

Lamps and Welsbach lights ............... ........... 	107 55 
Iron gate ...........................................Too 00 
Signs...............................................it on 

	

Electric fans ................ ........................ 	74 06 

	

Tables..... ....................................... 	38 on 

	

Chairs.............................................. 	48 96 
Repairs... 	.. 	................................. 	7t 35 

	

Cleaning and sundries ............... ............... 	54 26 

$9,773 46 By cash balance due to endowment reserve, fund, 1897......... 	 556 6o 
I0.330 06 

RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, i899. 

Table V,-Circulation from May I, t8g8, to May I, 1899. 

BELLES HISTORY 
FICTION. LHITRES. JUVENILES. BIOGRAPHY. AND SCIENCE. 

TRAVEL. 

b `u c eie C ei e i C e C 
H t~ w 0 w c w t7 ut r~ w c~ 

1898. 

May ........................ 6,123 4.08a 355 118 7,034 .. 370 74 429 88 458 .. 

June ........................ 5,147 2,988 357 195 Sao 8 203 84 338 123 267 .. 

July ........................ 5,227 1,934 aao 98 I,aza .. x88 5z 356 125 549 .. 

August ...................... 3,250 2,225 540 345 980 • . 365 69 538 rot 375 •• 

September ................... 4,102 2,598 661 375 1,570 •• 513 90 780 92 535 

October ..................... 4.325 1,750 711 58a 1,855 .. 6a. 377 990 309 650 

November ................... 4,230 2,320 750 575 2,125 3 647 246 970 199 585 6 

December ................... 4,750 2.775 7;8 581 2,171 • . 575 159 90! 290 488 .. 

r899. 

January 	.................... 5,897 2,110 875 441 1.955 6 699 283 917 203 392 to 

February .................... 4,959 2,1,8 630 414 1,624 .. 423 337 659 464 477 I 

March ...................... 6,919 z,89, 175 372 1 	I,194 5 275 177 897 356 570 14 

April ....................... 6,659 z,87o 425 402 2,007 4 133 Ig8 202 373 zgo to 

Home use ................... 6,,608 30,660 6,498 4,498 19,657 z6 5,012 2,146 7,969 2,723 5,125 41 

Reference ................... ..... ..... 8,x08 4,268 ..... 4761 719 7,978 1,243 5,390 •• 

Total circulation....... 41 61,608 30,660 14,606 8,766 19,657 i6 9,773 2.865 15,947 3,966 1 50,535 

Table YL-Circulalion in Reference Department, 1898 to 1899. 

BELLES 	 HISTORY 
LETrRES. 	BIOGRAPHY. 	AND 	SCIENCE. 

TRAVEL. 

Eng. I Ger. 	Eng. I Ger. 	Eng. I Ger. 	Eng. I Ger. 

1898. 

May....................................... 5o6 320 241 120 460 z5o 487 .... 

June 	...................................... 401 298 loz 55 406 203 335 .... 

July ....................................... 141 50 150 77 175 93 Iar .... 

August ....................................1 392 175 321 .... 355 77 341 .... 

September ......................... 	........ 740 1 	520 410 .... 94T 70 318 .... 

October ................................... 915 I 475 369 .... 902 78 351 .... 

November ................................. 982 517 389 50 925 91 393 .... 

December ................................. 790 487 405 87 69, 92 590 .... 

lag9. 

January ............................. 	..... 695 375 502 76 797 101 68o .... 

February .................................. 855 460 583 5o 890 51 431 .... 

March ..................................... 9ot axe 804 to% 649 72 733 .... 

April...................................... 790 a8x 485 103 792 65 6x0 .... 

8,to8 4,268 4,761 719 7,978 I,243 5.390 •••• Total .......................... 

1898.  
Leaves balance in hands of Treasurer ............. .......................... 	$398 96 

May ...................................... 	389 	275 	330 	237 	2,413 

SOIL SULZBERGER, Treasurer, 	June.......,.. 	 5 	441 	35 	995 S. HAMBURGER, Secretary. 	 •. .•••••••..•.. •••.•. 	2101 	ro 	I 	o 	I, 

Examined,  0. K. 	 July .................................... 	137 	6o 	1o5 	51 	Big 
1. S...AMBERT, Chairman, Finance ConlrAittge, DistrigtNo.;, I, Q. U. $, 

POETRY  
AND 	JUDAICA. 	a 

DRAMA. 	 C 

ELg. 	Ger. 	Eng. I Ger. 	H 

Y M s 

E 

F F z 

I,181 3.595 I,020 

1,022 3,906 1,827 

331 1,150 580 



POETRY 
AND I JUDAICA. 

DRAMA. 

Eng. I Ger. I Eng. I Ger. 

I 	u 
Oe O q 

H I 
	0 H Z 

August ..... ........................... 	z8r 

September ...... ......... ............... 	270 

October .................................. 	309 

November..................... .......... 	330 

December................................ 	5oz 

75 162  304 1,847 631 2,478 840 

79 214 360 2,893 1,029 3,932 977 

78 215 350 3,061 981 4,042 1,001 

40 194 346 3,213 1,044 4,257 2,089 

83 310 141 3,288 890 4,178 2,053 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7291 

1899. 1900. 

$150 00 
7,500 00 

300 00 
1,000 00 
250 00 
150 00 
250 00 

Insurance ...... 	.. 	.......... 	....... 	........ 	........... 
Booksand periodicals ..................................... 
Reports and lists ....................... 	.................. 
Catalogues. 	......... 	......................... 

	

...... 	...... 	 . 
Printing and stationery, covering books ............. 	......... 
Bookcases, shelving, 	etc .................................•.. 
Sundries, cleaning, tools, etc ......................... 	...... 

$15o 00 
5,000 00 

300 06 
...... 	... . 

250 00 
125 00 
250 00 

$12,190 00 $15,492 00 

1899. 

January................................... 	550 

February ................................. 	286 

March .................................... 	309 

April ......................................I 	597 

Total .........................1 4,160 I 1,010 I 3,473 I 3,996 133,870 I 12,236 I 45.106 113,219 

Table VII.-Analysis of Circulation from May, 1898, to May, 1899 . 

c 
I. 

p y 

 L'o°° 

ll 	a 	W 

C 

L5 
E 

C 	q 

a 	H 

C 

a E 

Fiction .. 	.................................. 2,673 6,,6o8 .42 30,660 •54% 92,268 •45 

Belles Lettres ............................... ..... r4,6o6 .09 8,766 .r5% 23,372 it 

Juveniles ................................. ..... ,9,657 .14 z6 ) 	( 19,683 .:o 
}o5 . 

.......:.......................... JBiography ..... 9,773 .07 2,855
. 

12,638 .o6 

15 947 •11 3,966 .07 19,903 .10 

Science ................................... .... x0,515 .07 41 ( 0 10,556 .05 

History and Travel.......................... ..... 

Poetry and Drama .......................... ... 8,503 .o6 3,620 jf 12,t13 .o6 

ludaica ..................................... ..... 6,o81 .04 6,731 .12 rz,8tz .07 

Total ............................. 9,693 146,f90 ..... 56,665 ..... aa6,oz8 I ..... 

Per cent .................................... ott% 7! ..... 27/a ..... ........ I 	..... 

Table VIIf.- Stadistics for Nineteen Years. 

1880. 1881. 1832, 1883. 1884. 1885. .886. 1887. 1888.  1889. 

2,082 615 11,20a 	2,617 3,464 2,769 874 1,831 2,781  2,013 

37,173 17,788 -8,990 	20,607 24,071 26,840 27,714 '29,545 32,643 34,656 

23,600 29,239 34,848 1 44,514 47,079 47,570 48.742 41,068 36,324 37,219 

••••• ••••. ••••• 	•56 •54 .55 .57 .57 •53 •56 

..... ... ..... 	.85 .83 .8o .;6 .68 .63 .58 

•.... •.... .79 •73 .67 .63 .53 ya .43k .40% 

••••• ••••• 

.... 

••••• 	I 	.95 

.• .. 	.... 

.94 

.... 

.96 

.... 

.93'%s 

..... 

.89 

... 

.84 

.... 

.8c 

•.... 

1,910 3,063 3,662 	4,064  4,433 4,708 4,925 •5,065 .5,223 5,356 

1893. 2891. 1892. 

1,873 

2893. 1894• 1895. ,.. , 

d2O 

W 
..al 

m2' 

3,6°2 

.i. 

~3« 

Number of volumes added during 7 
r lrt = 945 1.343 t,98a [,383 t.8ao 7,760 year .............. 

Number of volumes in Library De- 
comber 3r ................••..... 36,367 8, 	is  3 	3 o, 15 4 	5 r, a8 4 5 43,5 ro 6 44> 93 6, r 4 	7 3 o, 8 5 	3 5 8,r 5 	45 

Number of volumes circulated........ 39,747 47,471 51,587 53,885 59.730 130,365 185,473 178,538 zo6,oa? 

Percent. of English circulated........ .61S .59 .6oz/3 .62 .6r .644 .7o% .72 .71 

Per cent. of fiction circulated......... .48 •53 .50 .47 •5z .49 45% .46 .45 

Per cent. English Sction circulated..... .34 •37 •31 .31 .38 •37 •38 .4o .42 

Per cent. German fiction circulated.... .7c .76 .75 .7r .73 .66 .64'~ •67 •54i~ 

Per cent. French circulated ........•• .. ..... . ..... ..... ..... ...... ..... ..... ot 

Number of registered readers......... 5,452 5,579 5,66z t5.703 *902 *1,747 a.7oa 3,751 5,261 

* Under the new registry. t Total number of readers. 

MAIs.IONIDEs FREE LIBRARY 
DISTRICT No. I, INDEPENDENT ORDER BENAI BERCfH, 

NORTHEAST CORNER FIFTY-EIGHTH STREET AND LEXINGTON AVENUE, 
NEW YORK, August i, 1899. 

To the Board of Apportionment and Estimate, New York City: 
GENTLEMEN-Complying with the request of your Department, we submit to you the 

estimate of expenditures of the " Maimonides Free Library of District No. t, Independent 
Order Benai Berith " for the year 1899, and the proposed expenditures for Igoo, as follows: 

3900.  

Salary to Librarian, Miss Sara X.Schottenfels ................... $85 	00 $436 00 
Salary to Assistant Librarian, Miss Martha Sternberg........... 46o 00 520 00 
Salary to Assistant Librarian, Miss Sarah Blumberg............ 312 00 364 00 
Salary to Assistant Librarian, Miss Violette Alsberg............ 132 00 208 00 
Salary to Assistant Librarian, Miss Bertha Trisdorfer........... 16o 00 

. 

260 00 
Salary to Assistant Librarian, Miss May Bacharach............ 208 00 260 00 
Salary to Substitutes, Schwartz, $15 ; Newman, $12 ; Vander- 

poten, $45, and 	others ..... 	...........................• 72 00 250 00 
Salary to Custodian, I. Sternberg ......... ................... 72 00 104 00 
Sala 	to Janitress, Miss Carrie Jae 	er ....................... 
Salary to Bookbinder, William Frantz ...... .............. 	... 

120 00 
00 

120 00 
00 520 520 

Binding materials and additional bookbinding ................. 400 00 400 00 
Postage and expressage ..................................... 250 00 300 00 
Rentand 	gas ................................ 	........... 1,575 00 1,650 001, 

No. 1682. 

COUNTY JUDGE'S CHAMBERS, QUEENS COUNTY, 
FLUSHING, N. Y., August 15, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN- In answer to the requirements of your resolution, transmitted to me through 
the Finance Department, 1 submit the following list of purposes for which appropriations should 
be made for the year Igoo : 

	

County Judge's salary ....................................................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Stenographer's compensation (D. C. McEwen) .................................. 	2,500 00 

	

Court Crier's compensation (John Bugler) ...................................... 	1,200 00 

	

General Interpreter's compensation (John P. Kraebel) .......................... 	1,200 00 

	

Italian Interpreter's compensation (Frank Greneri) ............................. 	1,000 00 

The Stenographer of the County Court has heretofore been paid a per diem allowance, and 
I have estimated the amount for his compensation by the amount expended for that purpose during 
the last year as nearly as I have been able to ascertain it. The same remark will apply to the 
Crier, the General Interpreter and the Italian Interpreter, except that they are paid a mileage, 
and the latter has at times served as a messenger and officer. All sums paid them, however, are 
covered by above amounts. The Crier serves as such in both the Supreme Court and the County 
Court, but he is an appointee of the County Judge. The General Interpreter also serves in both 
Courts and is an appointee of the County Judge under the authorization of the Board of Super-
visors. The Italian Interpreter also serves in both Courts, and is an appointee of the Presiding 
Judge whenever occasion requires the services of an interpreter speaking that language. 

The County Judge has heretofore been obliged to employ and pay his own clerk. I respect-
fully request that he be authorized to appoint a clerk at a salary not to exceed $I,Boo. I think a 
competent man would cost that sum. 

All which is respectfully submitted. 
Yours truly, 

HARRISON S. MOORE, County judge of Queens County. 

No. 1722. 

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY, UNITED CHARITIES BUILDING, 
No. I05 EAST TWENTY-SECOND STREET, 

NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 
To the Municipal Assembly, City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
and your request, I beg to submit on behalf of the Children's Aid Society the following estimate 
of the amount required to maintain the work of this institution for the year igoo : 

	

For the general work of the Society ........................ ................. 	$74,200 00 

	

For the Lodging-houses and Boys' Farm ....................................... 	59,000 00 
For Industrial Schools 	..................... ............................... 	156,800 00 

$290,000 00 

Duting thirty years the Children's Aid Society has received appropriations from The City of 
New York, as follows 

Under chapter 378, Laws of I897, we receive the sum of S7o,00n annually through the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment, and in addition a uer capita allowance from the Corporate 
School Fund through the Board of Education, which averages about $60,00o per annum. 

If a per capita basis is preferred in place of the appropriations heretofore paid us, we respect-
fully ask that a per capita allowance of $8 per annum be paid this society for the children attend-
ing our industrial schools, based on the actual average attendance, in addition to the usual appro-
priation from the Corporate School Fund through the Board of Education. These indu,trial 
schools ate of the utmost importance, gathering in, as they do, children too destitute to attend 
the public schools, and truants from the streets, and working under the supervision of the City 
Superintendents of the public schools. 

In place of the $30,000 for the support of our lodging-houses for homeless boys and girls, if 
you prefer a per capita basis, we respectfully suggest that a per capita allowance of $54. 75 (being 
fifteen cents per diem) be granted us under rules to be formulated by the Commissioner of Chari-
ties, for the average annual attendance of homeless boys and girls in our lodging-houses and Boys' 
Farm, whom we are caring for and training for positions of usefulness. 

Under this plan the appropriation by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to the 
Children's Aid Society for the year 1900 will be as follows : 
For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial Schools, estimated 

daily attendance 7,000, at $8 per annum. 	...... .. 	..... 	.. 	.... 	$56,000 00 
Toward the support and training of homeless boys and girls in the lodging-houses 

	

and farm, estimated at a per capita of $54 per annum ........................ 	14,000 00 
Estimated appropriation through the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the 

	

year 1900 .............................................................. 	70,000 00 

This appropriation is in addition to the usual apportionment made by the Board of Education 
of the Corporate School Fund, which heretofore averaged about $60,000 per annum. 

The Children's Aid Society will then receive from the City under this plan for the year 1900 

	

For the Lodging-houses and Boys' Farm ...................................... 	$14,000 00 

	

For the Industrial Schools, through the Board of Estimate and Apportionment..... 	56,000 00 

	

For the Industrial Schools, through the Board of Education ...................... 	70,000 00 

$140,000 00 

The cost of the Industrial Schools in 1898 was $151,800, or $21.53 per capita, the daily 
average attendance having been 7,051 children. The cost will be somewhat greater in 1900, and 
it seems but right that the City should more nearly pay for the purely educational work we are 
doing under the supervision of the Superintendents of the Board of Education. 

As the total amount necessary to continue the large philanthropic work of this Society on its 
present basis for the year 1900 will be about $29o,000, the society through its many friends will 
be obliged to raise an amount larger than that appropriated by the City, viz., $150,000• 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHARLES L. BRACE, Secretary. 

No. 1723. 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, 
FOR THE BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 

NO. 220 FOURTH AVENUE, SOUTHWEST CORNER EIGHTEENTH STREET, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, September 6, 1899. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk: 
DEAR SIR-Pursuant to section 226 of the Charter, which requires that duplicates of Depart- 

mental Estimates, as sent to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, shall be sent at the same 
time to the Municipal Assembly, I transmit to you herewith a copy of the Departmental Estimate 
of the Department of Buildings for the year igoo. 

Respectfully yours, 
T. J. BRADY, President of the Board of Buildings. 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN-NO. 220 FOURTH AVENUE, 

NEW YORK CI•rY, September 6, 1899. 
The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-The Board of Buildings respectfully submits herewith an estimate of the 
amount of money that will be required for the proper and efficient conduct of the Department of 
Buildings for the year igoo: 

89 350 502 3,574 1,143 4,717 1,232 

50 401 42) 3,446 1,031 4,477 1,259 

33 326 410 3,722 926 4,648 1,225 

43 425 545 1 	3.699 2,037 1 	4,736 2•249 

Number of volumes added during 
year.........................  

Number of volumes in Library 
December 3r ................. 

Number of volumes circulated..... 

Per cent. of English circulated..... 

Per cent. of fiction circulated..... 

Per cent. English fiction circulated 

Per cent. German fiction circulated 

Per cent. French circulated........ 

Number of registered readers...... 



Thomas J. Brady..... 

John Guilfoyle........ 

Daniel Campbell......; 

Alfred J. Johnson....... 

James E. McMahon..... 

James F. Clark......... 

Daniel Campbell, Jr.... 

Vacancy................ 
.. 	................ 

Commissioner, Boroughs of Man-
hattan 

 
 and The Bronx........ 

Commissioner,Borough of Brook- 
lyn.......... 

Commissioner, Boroughs  ofl 
Queens and Richmond........ j 

Secretary ......................... 

Chief Clerk....................... 

Inspector......................... 

Stenographer ...................... 

Clerk ............................ 

Messenger ........................ 

$7,000 00 

7,oco 00 

3.500 co 

5.000 00 

2,000 00 

1,800 oo 

1,200 00 

1,500 00 

1,003 00 

$7,000 00 

7,000 co 

7,000 co 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,800 00 

1,200 00 

r, 500 00 

1,000 00 

$3,5- 00 

,. 	............... 	Cleaner...... .................... 	400 00 	........ 	. 	00 
,.Ofce Bo 	 ...... 	300 00 	30000 

	

$30.300 00 1133,800  00 	$3,500  03 	$40000 

.. B.'' 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

7292 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

BOARD OF BUILDINGS. A. „ 

SALARY LIST-BOARD OF BUILDINGS. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 
1899. 	lgoo. NAME. TITLE. PRESENT ESTIMATED

I  SALARY. SALARY. INCREASE. DECREASE.
I 

Salaries .................................................. 	$30,400 00 	$33,800 00 
Contingencies ............................................ 	500 00 	500 00 

Rent ..................................................... 	........ 	1,500  00 

A net increase of $3,400 over the amount appropriated for salaries for 1899 is asked for, so 
that the salary of the Commissioner for Queens and Richmond may be made the same as the 
salaries of the other Commissioners of Buildings. Under section 56 of the Charter this action 
may be taken at this time. 

Although the necessary money was appropriated for the appointment of a Clerk, Messenger, 
Cleaner and Office Boy during 1899, the appointments were not made because it was found that 
they could be deferred until after the report of the Building Code Commission. This report has 
been made and the effect of its adoption will be such that this additional help will then be 
necessary. 

The offices and employees of the Department of Buildings in the boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx have been thus far placed at the disposal of the Board of Buildings, but the result 
is considerable confusion and interference with the regular work of the Department in the 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. It is asked, therefore, that an additional appropriation 
of $1,500 for rent be made. The additional quarters are very much needed. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 
1899. 	1900. 

Salaries .................................................. 	$324,825 00 	$324,825 00 

Rents .. 	........ 	..................... ............... 	13,500  00 	13,500 00 

Board of Examiners' Fees .... ........................I...... 	 5,200 00 	5,200 00 

Contingencies and Emergencies .............................. 	12,500 00 	12,500 00 

The same appropriation that was made last year for the Department in the boroughs of Man-
hattan and The Bronx will be sufficient for the year igoo. Owing to the fact that the Depart-
ment has been unable to employ a sufficient number of Inspectors, either temporary or permanent, 
due to the many changes in the civil service laws, there will be a small unexpended balance this 
year in the item of Salaries. The vacancies, however, will be filled as soon as possible. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 
1899. 	I 	1900. 

Salaries (original appropriation) ................ $i14,700 00  1 
July 13, 1899 (special) ........................ 	2,400 00 

$117,100 00 	$175,600 00 

Contingencies ..... ......................... 	........ 	5,000 00.  I 	12,500 00 

An increase of $58,500 over the appropriation of 1899 for salaries for the Borough of 
Brooklyn is asked for. It is desired to increase the force in said borough by the appoint- 
ment 	

!i 
 of- 
3 Clerks. 
to Building Inspectors of Masonry and Carpentry. 
3 Building Inspectors of Iron and Steel. 
to Plumbing Inspectors. 
3 Elevator Inspectors. 
3 Plumbing Plan Clerks. 
10 Violation Notice Servers. 
2 Stenographers and Typewriters. 
I Civil Engineer. 
2 Messengers. 

The business of the Department in this borough, both in the office and in the inspection 
districts, has nearly doubled by reason of the immense increase in the number of buildings 
erected, the actual percentage of increase, according to the number of plans filed, being 69 + per 
cent. during the first six month; of 1899 over the first six months of 1898. Violations of the 
building law have increased proportionately, thereby adding to the office work and necessitating 
the hiring of more help. Furthermore, the outlying districts of the Borough of Brooklyn, which 
are now being rapidly improved, are not properly policed by the Department Inspectors, for the 
reason that there are not enough of them to cover the ground. 

A total appropriation of $12,500 (an increase of $7,500) is asked for contingencies for the 
Department in this borough for i9oo. Of this amount, $io,000 is to create a fund for the 
payment of expenses incurred in making temporarily safe and removing unsafe buildings. This 
work, up to 1899, never received from the Department of Buildings in Brooklyn the care and 
attention its importance demanded ; but it is the intention of the present Commissioner to see 
that life and limb shall be as well protected in this borough as in any other in the city. 

It is suggested that this sum of $Io,voo be placed in a separate Emergency Fund for the use 
of the Department in this borough, against which warrants for the payment of expenses incurred 
in emergency work may be drawn, and to which return may be made of such amounts as may be 
collected by the Corporation Counsel from the property-owners for whose account work has been 
done by the Department. 

BOROUGHS OF QUEENS AND RICHMOND. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 
I899. 	1900. 

Salaries ................. ................................. 	$15,140  CO 	I 	$31,140 OU 
Contingencies ............................................. 	1,500 00 	2,500 00 

The present force is totally insufficient to properly handle the business of the very large terri- 
tory comprised in the boroughs of Queens and Richmond, and it is proposed to appoint- 

2 Plan Examiners. 
2 Unsafe and Violation Notice Clerks. 
I Ordinary Clerk. 
I Messenger. 
6 Building Inspectors. 
I Elevator Inspector. 
I Inspector of Iron and Steel Construction. 

The laws governing the erection or alteration of buildings in The City of New York apply to 
the boroughs of Queens and Richmond just as much as they do to Manhattan and The Bronx and 
Brooklyn, and this Department is supposed to see that only good, safe methods of construction are 
followed and that proper building materials are used in all the boroughs ; but with an appropriation 
for the Department in the boroughs of Queens and Richmond that only permits of the emptoy-
ment of Inspectors in the ratio of one Inspector to each sixteen thousand acres of ground, with the 
buildings thereon, it is impossible to enforce the law except in the most general manner. 

Very respectfully, 

T. J. BRADY, President of the Board of Buildings. 

NAME. TITLE. 
PALARY. 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATED 
SALARY 

r 90 

rte.  INCREASE. DECREASE. 

John A. Donner......... Superintendent ............ 	....... $5,000  no $5,000 oo ........ ........ 
Sylvester A. Murphy... 3,500 oo 3,500 00 ........ ........ 
William H. Class....... Chief Clerk ....................... 2,5.0 00 2,500 00 ........ ......•. 
William Sauer.......... 

" 	..................... 

Assistant Chief Clerk .............. 1,8o3 00 1,800 00 ........ ........ 
Philip J. McKinley...... Plan Clerk ........................ r,800 co 2,800 00 ........ .......• 
George A. Daly......... Assistant Plan Clerk .............. 1,000 00 1,000 01 ........ ........ 
Franklin P. Duffey...... 5,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
Washington Parker..... ............................ 1,500 00 2,500 00 ........ ........ 
D. J.  O'Dair...........- 

Clerk 	............................. 

•' 	 ... r,400 00 1,400 00 

JamesDunn............ " 	............................ 1,400 00 T,400 00 ........ I....... 
Thomas J. McCabe...... ....... ..................... x,375 00 1,375 00 .... .... ........ 
E.J. Carroll............ .................. 1,475 00 1,475 00 

' 	....................... 1,300 00 1,300 00 

Oscar Wuerz............ ............................ 1,300 00 1,300 00 

William H.James....... .. 	............................ t,soo 00 r,2o0 CO ........ ........ 
ThomasM. Hart........ ....................... 	.... r,zoo 00 r,2oo 00 

JamesGrimes............ 

James J. Carroll......... '• 	............................ 2,200 00 1,300 oo .I...... ........ 
Charles Schaefer, Jr .... •• 	 ... 2,200 00 1,200 00 
Richard Dawson........ ..... r,2oo 00 1,200 00 
Charles H. Stromberg... ... x,200 00 1,200 00 
Harold C. Riggs........ •' 	............................ r,zoo 00 1,200 00 ........ ........ 
Nelson F. McFadden... •• ........ .................... .1,x00 0o x,100 00 ........ ........ 
Alfred W.-Dingleman... " 	................. 1,x00 00 1,100 00 
Samuel H. Wilkinson... •' 	...... 	 ... r,roo 00 1,100 00 
W. E. Burnett........ r,rco 00 1,200 00 
Robert T. Neumann.... ....... r,.00 00 2,100 ao 
Isaac Harby ... 1,100 00 1,100 00 
Fred. H. Dewey 1,100 00 1.100 00 
Archibald Schwartz..... .. 1,100 00 1.500 00 
BenjaminF. Porter..... .... 	....................... 1,100 00 2,100 00 ........ ........ 
William E. Jones....... '  " 	.............................. 1,100 00 1,100 on 

George I.. Amoroux.... ............................ I,roo 00 1,100 00 ........ 
CharlesJ. Miller, Jr.... Clerk 	............................ r,,00 03 1,100 oo ........ ........ 
Edward P. Keenan...... 2,400 00 1,400 00 ........ ........ 
James Costigan......... ,, 	............. 	.............. 1,100 00 I,ICO 00 ........ ........ 
Eugene Gaisser..... 

•' 	............................. 

" 	............................ r,roo oo r,loo 00 

JohnC. Regan.......... ............................ 1,200 00 1,100 00 

George M. O'Reilly..... ............................ 1,100 00 1.100 00 ........ ........ 
Francis O'Nei1L,....... r,000 oo 2.000 oo 

Charles T. Ulnian...... ............................ r,000 00 5,000 00 
Charles Marvin......... " 	 ... t,000 00 2,000 00 
Charles E. Griffin....... ................ ............ I.000 oo t,coo oo ........ ........ 
Edwin L McLewee..... 1,000 00 2,000 00 

. Arthur V. Healy...... 	. ......... 	.... " 	......... 	...... 1,000 00 x'000 00 ........ ........ 
Denis J. Daly. ................ 	... 1,030 00 1,000 00 
John Anderson......... .................... ....... 1,000 0o 2,000 00 ........ ........ 

Adam Dorr ............. " 	............................ goo 00 goo 00 ........ ........ 
Patrick J. Andrews..... Confidential Inspector............ 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ .....•.. 

Nicholas J. Reville..... ', 	............ 1,500 00 2,500 00 ........ ....... 

Henry O. Cole.......... ............ r,Soo 00 1,500 00 ........ ........ 

Ferdinand Frankenberg. ............ I,5co 00 1,500 00 ........ .... 	... 

Mary F. McAnana...... " 	............ 7,200 00 1,200 00 
George T. Young....... ............ 1,2-0 00 1,300 00 ........ ........ 

William C. Anderson... " 	............ :,200 00 1,200 00 

James McKenna.,...... '• ...... .... 	. 2,200 0o 1,200 00 ........ ........ 
Charles P. Moore. ...... ............ 1,100 Co r,roo Co ........ ........ 

James Farrell.......... ............ 1,100 00 1,100 00 

Elmer E. Roy.......... Confidential Examiner............ r,aco 00 1,200 co ........ ........ 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7293 

NAME. TITL&. 
PRESENT 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATED 
SALARY 

, goo 

NAME. 

1900 .  

TITLE. 
PRESENT 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATED 
SALARY 

Igoo. 

INCREASE, DECREASE. 1900.  DECREASE. 

oseph F. Gibson....... Confidential 	Examiner.........,.. $1,x00 oo $x,xoo 00 ......•• ......•• Patrick H. Rooney..... Inspector .............. ....•.••.... r,2oo 0o 16 t,xoo  00 ..•.•..• ...•.••• 

ViUiam J. Nihill•..•... ......•..... 1,200 03 5,200 00 ........ 
.... 	

.... 
Thomas T. Petersen.... " 	........................... i,200 00 5.200 00 ........ ........ 

dinna M. Dyke•Clark.. Stenographer and Typewriter... • I,5oo 00 1,500 00 . •. • . 	• . • • • .. • • • Patrick H. McHale. • ... " 	..... 	...... 	............... x,200 0o 1,200 co ........ ...... .. 

3ertha Wolf............ " 	 •.. r,xoo oo 1,x00 oo 
James J. Fleming....... ......................... I,zoo CO I,zoo 00 ........ ........ 

lelina E. Dwyer........ " 	 .... i,xoo 0o 1,x00 oo ...••... 
• 
....••. 

George H. Lansing...... 
.. 	.......................... r,aoo 0o I•xoo 00 ........ ...,...~ 

Eva V. Agnew.. • . • • .. • • " 	 .... x,000 oo x,000 oo •' •' • • • • •" "" Richard W. Dunne, Jr.. " 
'eter A. Klitsch...••... " 	 •••. 8o0 oo Boo oo 

... Bernard Campbell...... .......................... I,zoo 00 1,200 00 ........ ....... 

3erman Schoenfield.... " 800 oo 800 oo 
Alfred W. Furnivall..... .......................... r,zoo 00 r,zco 00 ........ .......~ 

iamuel Frank.... ....... " 	 .... 800 so 800 oo ........ ........ George Vix ....... ...... " 	.... .. ........... ....... .. I,xoo 00 5,200 00 ........ ....... 

,eorge Morgan......... Messenger ........................ 1,500 00 I,5oo co ........ ..••.... 
John C. Taylor......... I,2oo 0o 1,200 00 ........ .......~ 

Edward A. Begen....... " 	........................ I,zoo 00 x,00 00 Freeman D. Mullins... ......................... o, 1,200 00 •...... ....... 

?hilip J. Powers•,••..•. " 	........................ x,2oo 00 I,zoo 00 Owen B.tvlaginnis...... ......................... :,2oo 00 

Edward McEvoy r,roo 00 I,IOO oo George A.R. Mackenzie 

........................... 

.......................... r,zoo o~ I,.00 co .... 	... ....... 

`William J. Lawless.. • ... I loo co 5,000 co . • • • .... James H. Brady........ .......... I,zco 00 x,zoo 00 , 	. 

Edward B. Kinney ........................ x loo on x loo co Herbert W. smith..... ..... •••••~•• ••••••• 
Fimothy J. Lane•.... .. ........................ I,:oo 0o I,IOa co ...•.•I. ........ William Fordyce........ .. 	 ...... x•200 00 x,200 00 ........ ....... 

Cheodore N. Melvin.... ......... ............... 1000 0o , 1,000 oo ........ ........ 
~ Alfred Emery... I,zco 0o I,zco ou ....... 

Edward W. Kennedy I,~ 00 1,000 
Thomas F. Montague... .......................... 1,200 00 I,2oo 00 ........ ....... 

foseph Burke....•... " I,000 00 1,000 oo 
John F. Lucke........... ........... 	..... 	.. 	..... I,zoo 00 I,zo~ 00 ........ ...I... 

Robert G. Lester.. • • • ... " 	.... ...... .... ..... 	.... I,000 00 

oo 

I,000 c0 

i,000 co 

........ ..... Thomas Graham, Jr..... ,. ..............••.......... 7,200 00 I,200 00 ... ..... ....... 

John McKnight.......• " 	.......................• I,000 ........ ........ Charles H. McTerney... .. 	.... 	 ........ .............. 1200 00 x,200 00 ....... • ....... 

Robert J. Tucker ...•... .......................• I,100 co :,loo 00 
Daniel W. Riley........ .......................... I,2oo 00 1,200 ........ ....... 

James W. Spencer... " oo CO 
George Pfuhler......... ......................... r,zoo 00 c,zoo 00 ........ ....... 

Farnham Hall........,, ......................... 9°° 0o goo ou ........ ...I.... 
John G. Lord........... ....~.... 	................. t,zc 	oc o 1,200 00 ... 	.. 	. ....... 

Axel J. Murberg...•..•• 900 no goo ou ........ ........ 
o Timothy 	Deegan..... .............. 	........... 7,200 00 1,200 co ........ ....... 

Henry Rettig.........• " 	........................ goo 00 goo 00 ........ ........ Charles F. King........ ......................... Ioo 0o I,200 00 ....... ....... 

Arthur E. Moore........ 

......................... 

" 	........................ goo 00 goc oo ........ .....•.. William A. Kenny...... " 	.......................... x •200 0o 1,200 00 ........ ....... 

Patrick J. Murray....•. ........................ goo 00 goo co •"' William L. Virrtll....... ' 	 ... I,2oo 00 1,200 00 

Charles D. Bodine •..... 9 	0o goo co 
Hugh Dolan.......... 	. .................... I,zoo on t,zoo 00 .....•.. .••.... 

John H. Forshay.....•. 

......................... 

........................ goo 00 goo 00 .•.•.... ... 	.... 
Francis T. McDonough.. .. 	.......................... 1,200 CO I,xoo oo ........ ....... 

Nathan Rosenberg g ........................ goo co goo 00 .....•.. •....... 
Christian Uhl........... .. 	....................... t,zoo 00 x,200 00 ........ ..~.... 

Joseph H.Johnston..... ........................ goo 00 goo oo •....... 
...•.... Cornelius O'Connor..... " 	.......................... x,200 co I,zo~ oo ........ ....... 

Thomas W. Byrnes.....  • ........................ goo 00 goo 00 ........ ..... 	
• ~ Edward J. O'Connor.... x,zo 00 I2O 00 

JJoseph G. Fuller....,... p .........•••.•.•..•..... 9o. oo goo oo .......• ........ Charles A. Judge  ....... 	.... ............... ],200 00 7,200 CO .... 	... .... ... 

Lewis F. Soieh......•.. ........................ goo 00 goo 00 ••...•.. ........ WilliamS.Judg ...... 

" 	........................... 

.. 	 .. ...................•.... x,200 00 co CO .... 	... ••..•.. 

Albert A. Lexutt......• ........................ goo Oa goo oo ........ ........ 
Peter H. J. Krulder..... .......................... 1,x00 CO x,200 00 ....... 

William S. White.....•. ........................ goo 00 goo 00 ...•.... ...•.... 
Walter W. Bucknall..... .. 	 .. ....................... x 200 00 :,000 00 ........ ....... 

Thomas F. Walsh.•.... " 	........................ goo 00 903 oo ........ ........ 
Charles E. Blackledge... 

. 
.......................... r,zo~ CO I,2oo 00 ........ ..... „ 

Thomas M. Graney..... ... 	..... goo 00 900 
• Isaiah Hamel........... .......................... t,zoo 00 CO co ........ ....... 

James McKeon ........ •' 	........................ goo 00 900 cw ...•...• •....... 
Michael Doyle.......... " 	......• .............. .... I,zco w x,200 00 ........ ••..... 

Henry H. Ehrlich •...... ........................ 9oo oo goo oo ........ 
••...... William H. Bromell..... ........ .................. x,200 CO 5,200 00 ........ ....... 

William J. Curran...... .. 	........................ 9 oo 00 900 00 ........ ... 	... Henry IW7vGee......... a 	 ........... ............... z,zoo 00 1,200 00 ........ ..• 	.•. 

Harry Brownlee........ ry .......................• goo 00 goo 00 ....•... ...•.... 
John E. Peek........... .......................... r,zoo co I, zoo 00 ........ ....... 

Thomas F. Mohan .•.... ........................ goo 00 900 co ......•. ........ John J. McArdle........ ................... 	...... r,zoe co t,zoc oo ....... , .•.... 

John D. Crowe, Jr...... " 	.....................,.. 9oo 00 goo 00 ........ ... 	..... 
William G. Mou........ .. 	.......................... 1,200 m r,2oo 00 ........ ....,.~ 

Charles Brady........... ..............•.•....... 9o0 co goo 00 .....•.• •....... 
Orlando C. Flynn....... ........ 	................. T,2CO co 1,200 00 ..... .. 	. 

Andrew J. Kelly....... ........................ goo 00 goo oo •....... ........ 
Anthony Grogan ....... .......................... I,zoo co taco co ........ ......~ 

William J. McPherson.. " 	.................. ...... goo 0o goo 00 ........ ........ 
Thomas Sanderson..... .. 	.......................... x,zo3 o~ 1,x00 00 ........ ....... 

Mary 1 ulley............ Cleaner ........................... 400 00 400 00 •....... ........ Cornelius J. Black...... " 	................... 	. ..... I,200 00 I,zeo 00 ........ ....... 

Anna Gafne " 400 00 400 00 
•••..... James bf.B. Robinson.. .......................... 1,200 00 ,zoo 00 ........ ....... 

Catherine F. Kane...... ........................... 400 00 400 00 ..•••... ......•. Joseph A. .......................... r,z~o co x,200 00 ....... , ....... 

Maria Lazabua .... 400 00 400 00 
Thomas Darcy.......... .......................... 1,200 00 ,z ........ ...... . 

Mary Johnson...... 	. 400 00 400 00 Edmund Fitzpatrick.... • . 	. 	• 	• 	• 	• • • 	• • 	............. I zoo 00 ...... ....... 

James Hickey ......... Driver ............................ I,000 00 1,000 oa ...•.... 
Peter E. Doman........ .......................... t,aoo 00 ,zoo ........ ....... 

William R. Lawson..... Junior Clerk ...................... 600 oc 60o oo ........ ........ 
Richard H. Pcttit....... .... 	 ...... " 	..... .......... 	.~ I,zoo co 1,200 co ........ ......, 

Francis M. Rutherford. Inspector .......................... 3,000 00 3ioSo co •....... •....... 
Peter H. Raub.......... ................... 	...... x 200 oc , I,2oo CO ........ ....... 

John OConnor.......... .........................• 2,300 co 2,300 co ........ I..•.... 
...... Tames Gough.. 	... Temporary Inspector ............. I,zoo oo I,2oo 00 . 	, 	...... ....... 

William W. Ewing " 2,200 00 2.200 00 
James W. Boyle......... .............i 1,200 co ICOO 00 ....... ......, 

Martin J. Hackett...... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
James A. Kiernan....... ............. 1,200 00 1,200 ........ ......, 

Peter C. Spence........ .......................... r,8,o oo 1,800 co .••..... ........ 
Martin A.P'ullam....... ............. x,200 oo I,2oo 00 ........ ....... 

Rudolph P. Miller... p .......................... 2,000 00 2,000 co ........ ........ 
Patrick J. Gough....... .. 	............. r,zcw oo I,zco 00 ........ ... .... 

Merrit Smith........... ......................... I,700 00 1,700 O~ ........ ...•.... William J. McKeon..... ............. x,200 0o x,200 00 .... 	... ....... 

Jacob Roth............... " I,600 oo I,600 00 ••...... .•.•..., 
John Crosson........... hfachinist to Supervise Elevators. I,3oo o~ r, o0 00 3 ........ ....... 

Daniel J. O'Toole ••••.. .......................... :,500 00 1,500 OS ••.•.... .......I 
Thomas Murphy........ 0.300 00 1.300 00 ........ ...... 

James J. Gaynor....... " 	.......................... 1,5:.0 00 1,500 00 ........ •••~~••~ hlatthewGaughan...... •• 7,300 00 r,3oo co •••••••• •'•"'• 
" 	.......................... 1,500 00 :,500 00   

Edward Lyon   I,300 00 1,300 co ........ ....... 

Charles J. Reilly....... .......................... 1,500 00 1,500 co •.••..I. .....•.. 
John J. Boyhan........ .' 3.300 0o t,3oo 00 ........ ....... 

John J. Montgomery... .......................... I,400 00 1,400 00 .•..•... ........ Charles B. Dully....... Inspector to Supervise Elevators. I,zo~ oo x,200 00 •••• • 

Thomas W. Lamb ..••.. .......................... 0,400 00 1,400 00 ........ ......•. 
Patrick F. Foley........ 

 .. 1,200 00 x,200 Co ........ ....... 

Robert E. Moss........ " 	.......................... 7.400 00 1,400 00 ..•••... ....... 
William J. Carey....... Plumbing 	Inspector .............. I,Soo 00 I,5 w 00 ........ ....... 

John J. Reilly........ .. .......................... I,300 00 1,300 00 ........ ........ 
John A. Lee.......... ............ 1,500 CO ... 	... ....... 

James B. Dolan......... " 	.......................... I, 3ee 00 1,300 00 • • • • .... ......,. 
E. 

J 
.Carroll............ " 	.............. 1,500 CO I,S° 	~ ........ ....... 

William 3. Ryan........ 

Charles French, Jr...... .......................... I,3co 00 1,300 CO •....... ........ 
Bernard J Gorman..... .......... 	... 1,500 00 5.500 00 ........ ....... 

Charles A. Wiley......• .......................... I,3co 00 1,300 00 ........ ........ 
Joseph F. Cassidy...... .. 	.......... 1,500 CO 1,500 00 ........ ....... 

Robert Auld, Jr........ .........• ................ I,300 00 0,300 00 .•...... 
•....••. William H. Pearlbrook.. ... x,200 0o 1,200 00 .,....., ....... 

James Grace ............... 1,200 0o 1,200 oo 
James F. Lalor......... .............. 1.x00 oo x. ........ ....... 

Thomas Heatley, Jr.... •••••....• ~ •.•.• .......... I,zoo 00 I,200 00 ........ ........ William F. Sheehan.... .. 	 ......, ..... 	. 	. x.200 00 x,200 00 ........ ....... 

Thomas J. Linehan .......................... r,zoo oo zoo 00 ........ 
" " •~•• George D. Scott  .............. 1,200 co 1,200 ao ........ .... ... 

John H. Buscall........ ................... 	..... t,2OO 00 1,200 oo William J. Duane....... ' I3OO 00 00 

John Hare .............. ....... ................... I,soo 00 0,200 00 ........ ........ 
John J. Howley........ .............. I.IOO 00 1,500 00 ........ ....... 



NAME. 	 TITLE. 

John M. Cantwell ...... Plumbing Inspector ...... ....... 

JoslasM. Thompson, Jr. 	 .............. 

John H. Lewis......... 	.' .............. 

John F. Dolan.......... 	" ...... ........ 

Bernard O'Neill, Jr.... 	" .............. 

Terence J. Donoghue... 	. 

Frank R. Saul ........•. .... .. ........ 

William King........... 	 .............. 

Daniel V. Mahoney..... 	 ............. 

John Byrne ............. 	" .............. 

Dennis Leonard........ .............. 

Frank Moore........... 	" 	.............. 

John Lewis ............. 	" 

John J. Dolan..... 	 " 

Joseph H. Donohue..... 	 ...•.......... 

Henry J. Steele......... 	" 	.............. 

Joseph F. Donohue...... 	" .... .......... 

John F. Hagem<ister.... 	" 

Edward P. Mahoney.... 	" 

James Hastings......... .... .... ...... 

William J. Dolan........ 	 .............. ~ 

John F Hughes......... 	 ............. 

Edward Greene........ • 	 ........ ..... 

Charles F. Gaffney 	 " 

James K. McDonald.... 	 .............. 

Andrew F. O'Toole..... 	 .............. 

Matthew E. Healy...... 	" 

Cornelius M. Breen..... 	 .............. 

John H. Hanan........ 	Clerk ............................. 

John R.Sever..... 	.. 

Isidore S. C hirurg......~lI 	• . 	............................. 

Nathan atnose......... 

Albert Barnes.,,,.,... 
	

Junior Clerk ...................... 

Confidential Examiner ............. 

Vera Flynn........... 	Stenographer and Typewriter..... 

Belle DeVoung.........  

John R.Blake.•....... 	Messenger...... 

Vs.cancies to be fi!led.... i Inspectors•..... 

ESTIMATED 
PRESENT I SALARY 
SALARY. 	1900. 

	

$1,100 co 	$t, too co 	•....... I 	......•• 

	

1,700 00 	1,100 co 	........ 	........ 

	

I,1o3 oo 	1,100 oo 	..... .. 	•....... 

	

1,100 00 	1,I00 CO 	........ 	........ 

	

1,100 00 	1,700 oo 	........ 	••••.... 

	

1,100 co 	1,100 ao 	.... .. .. 	.... .. .. 

	

1,100 CO 	2,00 oo 	........ 	•.•..... 

	

1,100 00 	1,000 oo 	........ 	.... .... 

	

0,100 00 	1,000 oo 	.....•.. 	........ 

	

1,100 00 	1,100 00 	........ 	........ 

	

1,100 co 	I,tco oo 	........ 	........ 

	

1,100 00 	I,TOO oo 	........ 	........ 

	

I, too 00 	1,100 00 	.....•.. 	•....... 

	

1,000 00 	0.000 00 	........ 	••••.... 

	

1.000 00 	1,100 ce 	........ 	...... .. 

	

1,000 00 	1,100 co 	.......• 	........ 

	

I, too co 	I,ICO 00 	........ 	........ 

	

I,I00 CC 	I,I00 co 	........ 	.... .... 

	

1,100 00 	1,100 co 	I 	........ 	........ 

	

1,100 00 	1,000 00 	.... .... 	........ 

	

I, roo 00 	1,700 oo 	.. .... .. 	.... .... 

	

1.100 00 	I,ICO oo 	........ 	.. ..... 

	

1,100 00 	I,100 oo 	........ 	........ 

	

7,000 00 	0,000 oo 	........ 	........ 

	

0,100 00 	1,100 co 	........ 	........ 

	

1,I00 00 	I,I09 co 	........ 	........ 

	

1,500 00 	7.500 00 	••...... 	........ 

	

1,100 00 	1,100 00 	........ 	........ 

	

x,800 00 	7,800 oo 	........ 	........ 

	

I,200 00 	I,203 co 	.......• 	........ 

	

1,100 co 	1,100 00 	....... 	....... 

	

500 03 	500 00 	....... 	...•.... 

	

7,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 	....... 

	

goo 00 	goo 00 	........ 	....... 

	

goo 03 	900 co 	........ 	........ 

	

1,200 02 	1,200 Co 	........ 	........ 

	

-7,975 01 	17,975 00 	........ 	........ 

Igco. 

INCREASE. I DECREASE. 

1 .$324,825 00'1 $324,825 00 I 	........ I 	........ 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

7294 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

NAME. 	 TITLE. 
PRESE

ALARY. 
N 

S 	
T 

ESTIMATED 
 SALARY 

93,000 00 

INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Thomas B. Miniter....., 	Superintendent ................... $3,000 00 ! ........ ........ 

Francis 	Conklin........ 	" 	.................... . 215.0 00 2,500 00 ........ ........ 

James J. Byrne......... 	Chief Clerk ..... 	................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 ... 	.... ........ 

Joseph Cogan.......... 	Private Secretary ................. 1,500 00 2,500 00 ........ ........ 

James J. Doyle......... 	Confidential Stenographer......... 2,100 00 2,100 00 

Estelle H. Lovejoy..... 	Stenographer ...................... 0,000 00 1,aOO 00 ........ ........ 

Mary A. Sesnon........ 	Typewriter ........................ x,200 00 1,200 00 ........ ........ 

Celia Jaffa ............... 	............ 	........... 900 m 900 Co ........ ........ 

Mary T. McCormick..., 	Senior Clerk ...................... Boo 00 Boo no ........ ........ 

.................. Agnes V. Reilly........ 	 .... 800 00 800 oo ........ ........ 

Currie S. Beckner......~. Telephone Operator ............... boo oa 6co 00 ........ .......• 

William G. Thornbury.. 	Chief Examiner ................... 2,000 00  2,300 00 $300 00 ........ 

g 	 Manager Plan Department........ George Howell.........,  2,8-o no I,800 co ........ ........ 

Philip A. Faribault..... 	Civil Engineer .................... I,eoo co 2,coo 00  200 0o ........ 

Gerardus Clarkson..... 	Document Clerk .................. r,500 00 1,500 oo ........ ........ 

Aug. E. Schmidt........ 	Assistant Document Clerk........ I,oco co r,000 00 ........ ........ 

William H. Meyer......, 	Clerk ............................. 1,200 00 2,200 00 ........ ........ 

Herbert R. Reynolds... 	Plan Clerk ........................ 1,500 00 1,503 00 • • • 	• • •.. • • • 

James Freelan.......... 	Violation Clerk ............... 	.... I,65o 00 2,65o oo ........ ........ 

Eug. F. Brundage...•... 	Messenger ............... 	........ I,coo co 1,000 00 ....•... I...... 

William J. Donnelly.... 	 ........................ 1,000 00  1,000 co ........ ...I.... 

Peter Walsh............ 	Confidential Inspector............ 7,500 oc T,500 00 ........ ......•• 

James Bracken......... 	" 	•....I...... I,350 00 1,350 00 ........ ........ 

Charles W. Otis........ 	Elevator Inspector ................ 1,500 00 1,500 co ......•• ......•• 

William H. Hawxhurst. 	Building Inspector................ 2,5co 0o 2,500 Go • • • • • • 	• • • • • 	• • 	• • • 

H. W. Billard .......... 	 ................ x,650 00 1,650 00 ........ .....•.. 

Thomas B. McGowan.. , 	'' 	................ 1,650 00 2,650 00 ........ .... 	, 	, 	.. 

Hugh O'Donnell 	 ............I... I,65o 00 

. . 

I,65o so ........ ........ 

use 	h Fee 	 ................ I,65o ao 1,650 00 

James P. Reehil..... • ... 	 ..... 	.......... r,65o 00 1,650 00 ........ , • ..... 	. 

.......... 	 ........... Thomas Lynch 	 ..... 1,650 00 6 0 00 t. 5 ........ ........ 

Frederick W. Rourke... 	 ................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 .......• ..... 	.. 

William C. 	Anderson... 	 ................ 1.500 00 :,500 00 ........ ........ 

1,500 00  7,500 00 ........ .....••. Bernard McCarren..... 	 ................I 

James H.Doremus...... 	
I' 	 ...••.•.••.••••• 0,500 00 7,500 00 ........ ........ 

PRESENT ESTIMATED 
NAME. 	 TITLE. 	 SALARY. SALARY INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Igoa 

William A. Helwig...... Building Inspector ................ $1,500 00 	$1,500 oo 	• • • • • • • • 	• • • • • • • 

John E. Conlon......... 	 ................ 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

John W. Berrian....•... 	 ................ 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

Thomas H. Butcher..... 	 ................ 	r,5co no 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

George H. Fellows...... 	 ................ 	0,5oo 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

Edgar Tappen.......... 	 ............... 	0,500 oD 	1,500 oo 	........ 	.....•.. 

Albertson Smith........ 	" 	• ............... 	7,500 00 	1,500 00 	•......• 	.•...... 

William B. Draper ...... 	 ................ 	x,507 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

James B. Hunter...-.... 	 ................ 	I,5oo 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

JohnC.Sna.:kenberg.... 	 ................ 	0.5co 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

George Scheel.......... 	 ............... 	1,500 co 	7,500 00 	........ 	........ 

G. J. Murtagh..... ..... 	 ................ 	0,500 x 	0,500 00 	.......I 	........ 

David F. Moore..•....•. 	 ..... .......... 	I,Soo 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

William Latta........... 	•• 	................ 	1,500 00 	7,503 00 	........ 	.......• 

Michael Cashman....... 	 .........•..•... 	0,500 00 	7,500 00 	1....... 	..•..... 

James J. Flynn 	 I, 	 I,5co co 	7,500 00 

John W. Wagner 	 I, 	 I,2co 00 	0,200 CO 	........ 

Harry Stafford ...... .. 	 ................ 	x,200 00 	7,200 CO 	........ 	........ 

Michael F. Walsh....... 	 ..... 	1,200 00 	1,200 co 

Fergus McGarry•...... 	 1,200 00 	1,200 00 

John F. Anderson...... 	 ........... • .. • . 	x,200 00 	I,wo 00 

John Burke............ 	 " 	 1,200 co 	1,290 o0 

John J. Clancy 	 1,203 00 	1,2 00 

Volney Rutan....•..... 	" 	............ ... 	:,2oo 00 	7,203 CO 	........ 	........ 

Joseph J. Ryan......... 	I, 	................ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

Peter Macevoy........ 	 0,200 00 	1,200 00 	...• 	•••• 

N. F. Dougherty... .... 	 .....• 	1,200 00 	1,200 0.0 

George E. Redden...... 	 ................ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 	........ 

James J. Manahan..... 	 " 	 ................ 	1,200 00 	0,200 00 

James Feenan.......... 	 .' 	 ................ 	1,2oo 00 	0,200 00 

Frank Hill.... 	 0,200 co 	0,200 no 

William H. Brownell... 	 ...... .......... 	1,200 00 	1,20. Co 	........ 	........ 

Frederick F. Dunahur... Plumbing Inspector ............... 	1,500 00 	0,500 oo 	I.....•• 	......•• 

John R. Brophy........ 	
'I 	............. 	1,500 00 	1,500 cc 	... ... 	........ 

James J. Ryan...•..... 	" 	......•...•... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

James J. Doody........ 	 ., 	 .....I........ 	1,200 00 	0,200 00 

John J. Keenan......... 	 " 	 •.......... •.. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

Henry M. Birkett....... 	 .............. 	1,200 03 	1,100 00 

	

........ 	........ 

Charles Cameron....... 	" 	 ...... 	0,200 00 	0,200 00 

William H. Davenport.. 	 .............. 	7,200 00 	0,100 00 	........ 	.....:•. 

Michael A.Taylor...... 	 .............. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 	.......• 

Alexander Pallas....... 	 .............. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

Henry H. Smith........ 	 1,200 00 	1,200 00 

John A. Lennon.•...... 	" 	.............. 	r,000 oo 	1,200 00 	........ 	........ 

Jere P. Costello........ Violation notice server............ 	1,200 00 	7,700 03 	...•.... 	........ 

Charles J. Brady 	 .......... 	T,200 00 	1,200 oo 	........ 	..••.... 

Moses J. O'Brien 	 ....•.... 	1,200 00 	1,000 00 	.....•. 	.......• 

Thomas F. York........ 	•' 	 r,aoo Os 	0,2oo 00 

	

........... 	 ........ 

	

10 L'uilding Inspectors, Masonry 	 r2,CCO cO $la,00a ,:O and Carpentry ($1,200)....... 

	

3 Building Inspectors of Iron and 	 3.600 on 	3.600 00 
............ 

........................ to Plumbing Inspectors ($I,2oo)... 	........ 	I2,000 00 	72,000 00 	•... „ •. 

.... 	Elevator Inspectors $r,soo 	 oo 	......•• .................. 	3 	P 	( 	)...... 	........ 	3,600 00 	3, 

New Positions.......... .3 Plumbing Plan Clerks ($t,5oo) ... 	.. •. •... 	4,50 00 	4,50 00 	...... • • 

" 	 .......... to Violation Notice Servers ($I,2oo) 	...•.... 	12,000 of 	12,000 00 

" 	...•...... 2 Messengers ($I,000)............. 	........ 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 

„ 	 2 Stenographers and Typewriters L 	 2,000 00 	2,0:.0 00 

	

($1,003) . ................... 	( 	
.. ...... 

•, 	.......... 3 Clerks ($x,000) ...........................3,600 00 	3,600 on 

" 	..•....... I Civil Engineer ($1,500) ........... 	........ 	1,500 00 	1,501 co 	..•..... 

Totals .......................... $118,300 oa $175,600 00 $57,300 CO 

{1 D ,. 

Boroughs of Queens and Richmond. 

NAME. TITLE. 
PRESENT 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATED 
SALARY 
IQOO. 

INCREASE. DECREASE. 

John G.Vaughn........ Superintendent .................... $I,sco 00 $1,500 00 ... ........ 

Joseph P. Powers....... .................... I,Soo 0o 2,000 00 $500 •••....• 

James Nolan............ Chief Clerk ....................... x,200 00 7,200 00 ........ ........ 

George A. Brown.....•. " 	................. 1,000 Co 7209, 	00 200 00 ..•..... 

John E. Croak.......... Stenographer ...................... 1,000 00 1,000 co ......•. ........ 

Eugene B. Sanborn...... Private Secretary .................. goo 00 1,000 00 loo un ......•• 

Timothy D.Sulltvan .... Inspector......................... 0,200 00 1,200 00 ....•... ....••.. 

Thomas Willoe......... .............. ........... 1,000 00 1,200 o0 200 00 ........ 

Andreus Andreoli....... " 	 ...... ................... x,003 00 1,000 00 ........ ..••.... 

John Chapman......... ....•....• ............... I,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ........ 

Richard W. Shies, Jr... " 	 .. x,000 00 7,000 00 ..•..... ........ 

Hugh J. Clark........... ......................... I,000 00 0,000 00 ........ ........ 

Tonnes C. Larsen....... 850 co I,oco 00 150 00 ••...... 

William Duffy.......... 

" 	 .. .. 

Driver ............................ 600 on 720 0o 120 00 ••...... 

.......•...•.....•.... a Plan Examiners ($1,503)........... ........ . 3,000 no 3,000 00 •....... 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER  27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7295 

PRESENT ESTIMATED 
NAME. 	 TITLE. 	

SALARY. 	
SALARY INCREASE. DECREASE. 
xgoo. 

........................ a Unsafe and ViolationClerks($*,000) 	........ 	$2,000 00 	$2,000 no 	........ 

........................ x Clerk ($x,000) ................... 	........ 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 

New Position........... .z Messenger ($720) ................ 	........ 	720 00 	720 00 	........ 

	

........... 6 Building Inspectors ($x,000) ...... 	........ 	6,000 oo 	6,cco ao 

	

........... t Elevator Inspector ($1,2oo) ....... 	........ 	x,200 00 	1,200 00 

........... x Iron Inspector ($1,200)..... 	........ 	r,2oo co 	),200 Oo 

	

...... 	 ........ 

Total ................. 	....... 	$31,x40 00 	$x6,390  00 	........ 

Contingencies .......... .................................... 	........ 	2,500 00 	2,009 00 	........ 

	

Total ..... ............ 	........ 	$33,640  co 	$17,390 00 	........ 

„ 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

Board of Buildings. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 

	

1899. 	1900. 

Salaries ...................................................................... 	$30,400  00 	$33,800  co 

Contingencies ................................................................ 	500 00 	 500 00 

Rent........................................................................ 	............ 	x,500 co 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 

	

0899. 	1900. 

Salaries ...................................................................... 	$324,825 00 	$324,825 CO 

Board of Examiners' Fees .................... ............................... 	5,200 00 	 5,200 00 

Rents....................................................................... 	,3,500 00 	13,500 co 

Contingencies and Emergencies ..................................... ........ 	x2,500 00 	32,500 00 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 

	

1899. 	2900. 

Salaries ..................................................................... 	$1x7,100 00 	$17r,foo 00 

Contingencies ................................................................ 	5,000 00 	 12,5c0 00 

Boroughs of Queens and Richmond. 

APPROPRIATED, ASKED FOR 

	

1899. 	1900. 

Salaries ..................................................................... 	$x5,140 00 	$31,x40 00 

Contingencies ................................................................ 	x,500 00 	2,500 00 

.I 

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE FOR 1899. 

Board of Buildings. 
Salaries ............................................... 	.................... 	$2,500 00 
Contingencies ......................... 	........................ 	......... 	350  00 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
Salaries.. 	 ................................. .................... 	None. 
Board of Examiners' fees ..................................................... 	None. 
Rents....................... ............................................... 	None. 
Contingencies and Emergencies ................................................ 	None. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Salaries.. 	.................................................... .......... 	None. 
Contingencies .............................................................. 	. None 

Boroughs of Queens and Richmond. 
Salaries.................................................................... 	one. 
Contingencies.................................................... ......... 	None. 

No. 1724. 
OFFICES OF SPECIAL COMMISSIONER OF JURORS-KINGS COUNTY, 

No. 375 FULTON STREET, 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City.' 
GENTLEMEN-You are hereby requested to appropriate for the office of Special Commissioner 

of Jurors, Kings County, the sum of sixteer thousand six hundred dollars ($16,600) for the year 
Igoo, as per Departmental Estimate herewith. 

Yours truly, 
EDWARD J. DOOLEY, Special Commissioner of Jurors. 

Departmental Estimate. 

NAME AND OFFICIAL TITLE. 	
I LAST PAY- 	TO BE 

SUING  
PAID 

 YEAR.
DURING 

ROLL, 	EN  

Amount 	required for salary of Commissioner.. • , .... ........ ........ $4,500 00 
Edward J. Dooley, Commissioner ................. $4,500  00 $4,500'CO 

Chief Clerk, Clerks, ProcessServers and Stenographer. 
Denis Judge, Chief Clerk ........................ 

.. 	... 
I,Soo Co 

........ 
2,500 00 

9,600 00 
..... 	. 	. 

J 	W. Walker, Jr., Clerk ......................... 
Christopher 	Byrne, Clerk ......................... 
Edward M. Crofton, 	Process Server .............. 

1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,000 00 

1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,500 00 

....... 	. 

........ 

........ 
Daniel Murphy, Process Server .................... 1,000 00 1,200 00 ........ 
Miles J. Riley, Process Server ..................... 
Marguerite Frost, Stenographer..... 	............. 

I,000 00 
600 00 

I,000 00 
I,000 00 

........ 

.... 	... 
Amount required for contingencies .................. ........ .... 	... 2,500 00 
Isafe 	. 	... 	.................................... 300 00 ........ ....... 
Telephone ...................................... 200 00 ....... ........ 
Postage ... 	.............................. 	.... 1,000 00 ........ ........ 
Office furniture.. 	....................... 250 00 ........ ........ 
Books, printing and stationery ......... 	... 	...... 750 00 ........ ...... 	. 

Total ............ 	................... ........ ........ $16600 00 

Comparative Statement. 
Amount of appropriation made to this office for the year i8.- 

	

Salary of Co enmissioner ..................... ............................ 	$4,500 00 

	

Salary of Chief Clerk, Clerks, Process Servers, etc ... ...................... 	7,200 00 
Contingencies ........................................... 	... 	...... 	200 00 

	

Additional allowance for contingencies, transferred from Sheriff, Kings County. 	2,00o 00 

Total .................... 	.................................... 	$13900 00 

Amount of appropriation asked for by this office for the year too- 

	

Salary of Commissioner .................................................. 	$4,500 00 
Salary of Chief Clerk, Clerks, Process Servers, etc ...... ....... 	...... ... 	9,600 00 
Contingencies ............................................. 	............. 	2,500 00 

Total .............. 	................................ 	.......... 	$16,600 00 

The increase in the amounts asked for the year 1900 and the amounts allowed for the year 
1899 is made necessary on account of the increase in tho duties of this office tinder chapter 623, 
Laws of 1899, and is authorized under chapter 378, Laws of 1896. 

The amount which may probably rem tin unexpended of appropriation for 1899 at the end of 
the year, $514• 

No. 1725. 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER OF KINGS COUNTY, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 	 )(` 
NEW YORK CITY, September 6, 1899. 

To the Hlonorahle the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York 
GENTLEMEN-Please find herein my estimate of the requirements of the County Treasurer's 

office, in the County of Kings, for the calendar year of Igoo, amounting to the sum of one hun-
dred and eighteen thousand dollars ($t18,o0o), as follows : 

1899. 

Nr:w YORK, August 31, 1899. 
To the Board of Estimate and AfbortionnzenI and the zWunicipal _4ssembly 

GENTLEMEN-In response to the circular letters of the Comptroller, dated July 6 and July 26, 
the Trustees of the Ilo.pital and Dispensary of the Town of Flushing submit herewith the annexed 
estimate of the amount required for the care and support of the inmates of their institution, com-
monly known as the Flushing Hospital, for the year 1900. 

By chapter 754 of the Laws of 1895 the Board of Estimate and Apportiontrent, with the 
approval of the Municipal Assembly, is authorized to appropriate moneys for the benefit of the 
hospital, payments to be made thereout only for such inmates as are received and retained in the 
hospital pursuant to the rules established by the State Board of Charities. 

Pursuant to such authority, the suns of ten thousand dollars, to be expended for the care of 
needy patients, at the rate of one dollar per day for sitr4ical cases and seventy cents per day for 
medical cases, was duly appropriated for the Flushing Hospital in the fall of 1898, and included 
in the Budget for 1899. 

The undersigned ask that the same appropriation be made for the Flushing Hospital for the 
year I9oo. 

Very respectfully yours, 
TILE TRUSTEES OF THE HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY OF THE 

TOWN OF FLUSHING (Incorporated). 
By JAMES A. RENWICK, President. 

Estimate of amount required for the care and support of the inmates of the Flushing 
Hospital in and for the year igoo. 
Salaries- 

Superintendent .............................................. 	$900 00 
House Surgeon .............. 	.............................. 	180 co 
Assistant Treasurer .......................................... 	120 00 

$1,200 00 
Wages..... 	... 	....................................................... 	3,100 00 

	

Provisions and supplies ............................................... ...... 	4,800 co 
Fuel and lights ................. 	........................................... 	I,2oo oo 

	

Medicines and medical supplies ...... ...... .... . .......................... 	1,300 00 

	

Ordinary repairs ............................................................ 	450 00 
Furniture, beds and bedding .......... ............................. 	..... 	350 00 

	

Insurance and water rates ................ .... ....... ...................... 	250 00 
Ambulance service .............. 	........................................... 	250 00 
Clothing ........................................................ 	.. 	........ 	15o 00 
Printing, stationery and postage ..............................................too 00 
Telephone.................... 	.......... .... .... ....................... 	75 00 

	

Rent of small house used as an addition ...... . .............. ................ 	144 00 
Sundries ........................ 	...................... 	................... 	200 00 

	

Total................................ .... .......... ......... 	$13,569 00 

NEw YORK, August 31, 1899. 
THE TRUSTEES OF THE HOSPITAL AND DISPENSARY 

• OF TIIE TOWN OF FLUSHING. 
By JAMEs A. RENWICK, Pxeadeot. 

No. 1727. 
NEW YORK FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY FOR THE BLIND, 

No. I2I WE5l NINETY-FIRST STREET, 
NEw YORK, July 31, 1899. 

Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportion'nent 
GENTLEMEN-Herewith find inclosed triplicate certificate of circulation of New York Free 

Circulating Library for the Blind, as requested in your letter of July 26, whereby we make appli-
cation for City money to the amount of $184.30. 

Sincerely, 
CLARA A. WILLIAMS, Secretary and Treasurer. 

UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK-PUBLIC LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT. 

Certificate of Approved Circulation. 
This certifies that New York Free Circulating Library for the Blind is subject to the inspection 

of the Regents and registered by them as maintaining a proper standard ; that its system of record-
ing the circulation of books and the character of the books so circulated have been officially 
inspected by an officer of the University ; that its trustees have reported under oath the number 
issued for home use duing the year endicg February 28, 1899, and that in the judgment of the 
Regents this library has circulated for the free use of the public during the said year 1,843 volumes 
of such a character as to merit a grant of public money. 

In witness whereof, the Regents grant, under seat of the University, this certificate, recorded 
as No. 565 in the University Register, August 9, 1899. 

[SEAL.] 	 MELVIL DEWEY, Secretary. 
W. R. EASTMAN, Library Inspector. 

Salary Account- 
County Treasurer, John W. Kimball ...................... $5,000 Co $5,000  00 
Deputy County Treasurer, Thomas F. Farrell ............... 3,600 00 3,600 00 
General Bookkeeper, Elwood 1'. Baker ..... 	............... 2,800 00 2,000 00 
Assistant Bookkeeper, John Doud ........... 	.. 	. ......... 	2,000 00 2,000 00 
Chief Clerk, Leonard I. Neeson .............. 	.... ........ 	2,100 00 2,100 00 
Jury Clerk, 	William J. Carroll ............................. 1,600 00 I,600 00 
Contingent expenses .................... 	. 	............... 900 00 goo 00 

Total ...... 	............... 	.................... $18,000 oo $18,000 00 
Jurors' 	Fees .............................. 	.......... ....... 	Io0,000 Co 	' 100,000 00 

Grand Total ..... 	..................... ......... 	$ii8,000 oo $118,000 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
JODUN W. KIMBALL, Treasurer of Kings County. 

No. 1726. 



7296 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

No. 1728. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York 

GENTLEMEN-The petition of the Cathedral Free Circulating Library respectfully shows to 
your Board : 

First-That the said Cathedral Free Circulating Library is a corporation incorporated by 
the Regents of the University of the State of New York, and formed under chapter 378 of the 
Laws of 1892 of the State of New York. 

Second-That said library owns the leasehold of the premises situate at No. 123 East 
Fiftieth street, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, valued at about twenty. five thousand 
dollars ($25,000), owns over thirty-eight thousand five hundred (38,500) volumes, and maintains 
said building as a library, with all proper appurtenances for the tree circulation of books to and 
among the residents of The City of New York, but particularly among that large population 
residing between Forty-si\th street and Fifty-ninth street on the north and south, and the East 
river and Tenth avenue on the east and west. It is worthy of note, also, that a particularly large 
number of the students of the Normal College and the College of The City of New York make use 
of the facilities offered by this library. The demands on the library (luring the past year have 
been so Urgent that it has been found necessary to spread the work of the library to many places 
throughout the city outside of the above-mentioned district ; the results have entirely justified 
the action of the library in meeting these demands, and it is the purpose of the institution and its 
hope to continue to spread out in its work wherever good can be accomplished in its line. The 
library maintains at considerable expense a very large and exceedingly well selected reference 
library, for the carrying on of which it receives no compensation ; it has also a very fully equipped 
reading-room, which is open all day and possesses many special departments useful in a particular 
way to the student class of our city, who are unable to obtain the same use of books elsewhere. 

Third-That during the year ended June 30, 1899, said Cathedral Free Circulating Library 
loaned to the individuals of The City of New York three hundred and twenty-six thousand five 
hundred and twenty-four(326,524)volumes to be read by them at their homes, and that no charge 
of any kind was made in any case for the loan of the same, and that its library has received no 
appropriation for the use of any of the said volumes during that period. 

Fourth-That said library is now subject to the inspection of the Regents of the University 
of the State of New York, and is registered by them as maintaining a proper standard, and that 
the said Regents have executed a 11 Certificate of Approved Circulation," which is annexed hereto, 
showing that the circulation of books according to which, under the Laws of 1893, chapter 378, 
page 37, your Honorable Board may appropriate money for its use, is one hundred and sixty 
thousand (16o,000) volumes, and that the amount the said library applies for is sixteen thousand 
dollars ($l6,000), being the sum your Honorable Board is allowed to appropriate under the said 
law with its amendments. 

Fifth-That the said library is in the greatest need of the full appropriation for the year to 
come, for the reason that the demands on the library are steadily and wonderfully increasing, and 
that, therefore, additional facilities for accommodating the public must be procured, a great many 
additional books must be purchased and it i, absolutely necessary that additional employees be 
engaged, which, with the rent of the building, interest on the debt, necessary repairs and improve-
ments and rebinding of much-handled volumes, wages of boys and other employees, salaries of 
librarian and assistants, expenses for lighting the library building, cataloguing, miscellaneous 
expenditures for printing, postage, paper, etc., on a most conservative and economical estimate, 
will amount during the year 18q t to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). Attached hereto is a 
statement of the expenditures of the library for the year 1898, and an approximate estimate of 
the year 1899. 

Wherefore your petitioner prays that your Honorable Board may appropriate to the Cathedral 
Free Circulating Library the full amount of sixteen thousand dollars ($t6,000). 

JOHN IiAYES, 
President, the Cathedral Free Circulating Library 

City and County of New York, ss. : 
John Hayes, being duly sworn, says that he is the President of the Cathedral Free 

Circulating Library ; that he has read the foregoing petition and knows the contents thereof ; 
that the same has been subscribed and executed by him, and is true to his best information and 
belief. 

JOHN HAVES. 
Sworn to before me this 7th day of September, 1899. 

BERNARD ZwINGE, Commissioner of Deeds, City of New York. 

Expenses of the Cathedral Free Circulating Library of The City of New York for the year, 
t89S, and estimate of the expenses of the said Library for the year 1899, submitted with the petition 
of the said library to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York for an 
appropriation for the year 1899, in compliance with circular letter of the Comptroller of The City 
of New York of July 6, 1899 

EXPENSES, ESTIMATE OF 
1yI9z EXPENSES, 

7 
1899.  

Books ....................... 	............................. $11,000 0o $15,000 co 
Serials ..................... 	............ 	................. 150 00 I10 00 
Bindings ........... 	............. 	........................ 600 oo 800 00 
New 	cataloguing .................... 	... 	.................. .......... . 1,700 00 
Rent 	................................................... 1,200 00 1,200 oC 
Interest ... 	............................................... 2,125 00 2,125 00 
Light and 	heat ..... 	........................................ 300 00 300 00 
Shelving.............. 	............................... 	.... .......... 500 00 
Salaries- 

Superintendent, James Veit ............................... 600 oo .......... 
S. 	J. 	Hannigan .................. 	.....................I .......... 600 00 
Stenographer, 	Miss A. 	Wright .............. 	........... 	~ 520 00 520 00 
Attendant, 	E. Fey ......... 	............................ 312 00 312 00 

P. Morris ....... 	....................... too 00 156 00 
A. Haggerty ........... 	. 	.................... loo 00 100 00 

Janitress, 	Mrs. 	B. 	Leahy .......... 	...... 	............... 400 00 400 00 
Insurance ............... 	.................. 	..........i 200 00 225 00 
Printing and stationery, telephone, paper, postage, cartage, 

sundry 	supplies ....... 	............................', 500 00 575 00 
Repairs and 	improvements .............................. 800 00 400 00 

Total .................................. ... ... 	$18,907 00 	$25,023 00 

UNIVERSITY OF THE STATF. OF NEW YORK-PUIiLIc LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT 

Certifrcale of Approzed Circulation. 

This certifies that Cathedral Free Circulating Library, New York, is subject to the inspec-
tion of the Regents and regitered by them as maintaining a proper standard ; that its system of 
recording the circulation of books and the character of the books so circulated have been 
officially inspected by an officer of the University ; that its trustees have reported under oath the 
number issued for home use during the year ending June 30, 1899, and that in the judgment of 
the Regents this library has circulated for the free use of the public during the said year i6o,000 
volumes of such a character as to merit a grant of public money. 

In witness whereof, the Regents grant, under seal of the University, this certificate, recorded 
as No. 575 in the University Register September 5, 1899. 

[L.S.] 	 MEI.VIL DEWEY, Secretary. 
W. R. EASTMAN, Library Inspector. 

No. 1729. 

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC CHARITIES-BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 
NOS. I26 AND 128 LIVINGSTON STREET, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK CITY, 
September 6, 189. 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor, and Chairman of Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
Borough of Manhattan, N. V. 

DEAR SIR-In compliance with chapter 13, section 374, Greater New York Charter, and a 
circular letter of the Honorable Comptroller, under date of July 6, 1899, I transmit herewith esti-
mates in detail of the amount necessary for the proper conduct of the business of the Department 
of Public Charities, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, for the year igoo. 

Respectfully yours, . 
A. SIMIS, JR., 

Commissioner of Public Charities for the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate, City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-I submit herewith a statement of the expenditures required by the Depart-

ment of Public Charities for the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, duly approved at a meeting 
of the Board of Public Charities on the 5th day of September, 1899. 

Salaries ...................................................... $1138 94 00 	$135,998 00 

An increase over the amount allowed for 1899 is made necessary by reason of the additional 
help required at the new hospital, and also to increase some salaries to that paid other employees 
in similar positions. 

The amount asked for is divided as follows 

	

Present salaries.. 	.... 	 ..................................... 	$113,194 00 

	

Additional help, Kings County Hospital . ..................................... 	13,320 00 
"• 	Almshouse ...... .............................. 	6,128 00 

	

Increase of salaries at Almshouse .............................................. 	2,576 oo 
" 	Kings County Hospital.. .... 	 780 00 . 	...........................  

	

Total.......................................................... 	$135, 998 00 

Supplies..... ..................... 	............ 	......... 	.................. 	$200,000 00 

The appropriation of tS99 for this item was $18o,000, which will be entirely exhausted. 
By reason of the increased number of buildings and growth of population and increase of 

prices, more means will be required to properly feed, clothe and house the inmates in charge of 
this Department. 
Alteration, additions and repairs .............................................. $324,000 00 

The appropriation of this amount was $5,000. This amount was manifestly too small to do 
anything with excepting minor repairs. There is absolute need of the following : 
Nurses' Home, 3 stories, 108 x 38, with extension 28 x 30, estimated cost.......... $28,000 00 

The 6o nurses now employed at the Hospital and Training School are obliged to sleep in 
different parts of the Hospital, thus using the room intended for patients. More nurses are 
required, but cannot be employed until sufficient facilities are provided for their care. Nurses 
should have a home, with proper sleeping, eating and toilet facilities ; in all public hospitals such 
homes are provided. 
Idiot Pavilion, 40 x 100, 1 story, estimated cost ................................$7,00o 00 

The present ­Idiot Pavilion," or Hospital, is a frame building, 30 x too, and contains 
go patients ; they are fearfully crowded, and are obliged to eat, sit and sleep in the same room all 
winter. In summer this condition is relieved by having them on the grounds connected with the 
building. The present building will accommodate but 7o beds ; consequently 20 of these unfor-
tunates sleep on the floor each night. 

It is necessary that an additional structure should be erected to accommodate the present 
overcrowded increase. 

	

Toilet-rooms, Hospital, 20 x 25, 4 stories each .................... ............ 	$25,000 00 

There are at present 35 toilets immediately adjoining the Hospital wards ; the plumbing is 
in a wretched condition, beyond repair, and will be condemned by the Health Department, on 
account of its unsanitary condition. It is proposed to erect two extensions to main building, to 
accommodate four toilet-rooms each, to get them away from the wards. This work is absolutely 
necessary, as sonic of the present toilet-rooms are past use, and 6o to 75 patients are, in two 
instances, using one toilet. 

	

Infants' Hospital, 30 x 50, 2 stories ............................................ 	$14,000 00 

The present Infants' Hospital consists of four wards, which are overcrowded, containing 150 
inmates. Proper isolation and separation of various diseased conditions is thereby prevented. 
No addition or extension has been made to this Institution since 1866. 

	

Consumptive Hospital ....................................................... 	$16,000 00 

The prevent Consumptives' HIospital accommodates 36 patients. The population is never less 
than 8o, and frequently reaches loo ; in consequence, many of this class are crowded into the 
main hospital, thus endangering patients not thus affected. The present building is entirely 
unsuited and inadequate for its purpose, consisting of three wards, without linen closets, sitting-
rooms, dining-rooms, or other conveniences. Patients able to sit up are obliged to sit between 
the beds all day, witnessing the trying ordeals and deaths of their fellow patients. 
Pavilion for Male Almshouse, 4o x too ........................................$50,000 00 

	

Pavilion for Female Almshouse, 40 x 100 ...................................... 	50,000 00 

No additions have been made since 1869, although the population has steadily increased, so 
that in winter the halls and landings are filled with beds. More room is absolutely necessary, or 
application will have to be refused. The sick of the Almshouse are now treated in them, but 
should not ; the sick should be taken out and placed in the pavilions, in the manner that is done 
in the Borough of Manhattan. 
Heating and Electric Light Plant ....................... ............ 	...... 	$75,000 00 

A new steam plant will be required for both Hospital and Almshouse, and other buildings. 
The present ones are inadequate and worn out. Both have been pitched up from time to time, 
and have reached the point where they are sources of constant expense, uncertain results and 
danger. The present cost of lighting the building amounts to $7,500, which is paid to a private 
company, and one central heating and lighting plant would be far less expensive of operation 
than the present system, and would result in an estimated annual saving of $14,500- 

	

Bakery..................................... ...... ..:..................... 	$8,000 00 

The present bakery has had no money spent upon it since i86o. It is inadequate and worn 
out. 689,000 pounds of bread are baked annually, at a cost of i'( cents per pound. 

This plant is apt to give out at any time, which would necessitate the buying of bread at a 
greatly advanced figure. 

	

Storehouse-2 stories .......................................... .............. 	$26,000 00 

The present storehouse consists of one room 30 x 40 feet. It is impossible to carry a supply 
for more than a few days, and impracticable to carry out the plan of buying now in use in other 
departments of the City. A general storehouse, sufficient to accommodate supplies for the four 
different institutions, is an absolute necessity. 

	

Crematory for garbage ..... ................................................ 	$5,o00 00 

This is a necessity for the proper disposal of refuse from the various institutions, from a sani-
tary standpoint. In the department for the Borough of Manhattan one has been contracted for, 
to cost S6,200. 

	

Water plant ................................................................ 	$5,000 00 

The water for the use of the institutions is obtained from the Flatbush Water Company, a 
private corporation, at an expense to the City of $5,000 per annum. 1 feel satisfied that an outlay 
of this sum for the purpose indicated would supply all the institutions with water, and that the 
cost of maintaining such a plant would not exceed $300 per annum. It is manifest that the 
experiment should be made ; all the buildings are piped ; it only requires the sinking of three or 
four wells from which to pump the water into a distributing tank. 

	

Plumbing, Male Almshouse ............ . .. ................................ 	$5,000 00 

	

Plumbing, Female Altnshouse ................................................. 	5,000 00 

The plumbing in each of these buildings is very old ; no repairs of consequence have been 
made since the erection of these buildings in 1869. All the present plumbing is unsanitary, and 
has been condemned by the Board of Health. 

	

New roof and cornice on Main Hospital ....................................... 	$5,000 00 

The present roof is beyond repair, and a new one must be supplied at once. 

	

Burial of pauper dead ....................................................... 	$2,500 00 

The appropriation of 1899 is barely sufficient ; with increase of population both in Kings 
and Queens Counties the demand for this relief constantly increases. 

	

Transportation of paupers .................................................... 	$500 00 

No increase is requested.  



1899. 	1900. 

I Commissioner ................................... 	$7,500 00 	$7,500 00 
I Deputy Commissioner ........................... 	5,000 00 	5,000 00 

$12,500 00 $12,500 00 

Central Office. 
I Chief Clerk . 	.......................... 	$2,500 00 	$2,500 00 
I Bookkeeper and Cashier .......................... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
I Private Secretary ................................ 	,,200 00 	1,200 00 
I Relief Clerk .. ...................... .......... 	2,200 00 	2,200 00 
I Warrant Clerk . 	........................... 	I,800 00 	1,800 00 
I County Wards Clerk ............................ 	I,800 0o 	I,800 00 
I Clerk.. 	.. 	 ................... 	1,300 00 	1,300 00 . ... ..... ... .... 	 . 
I Superintendent of Out-door Poor ................... 	.,500 00 	1,500 00 
IWarrant Officer ................................. 	,,200 00 	1,200 00 
IInvestigator.. 	................... .......... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
4 Investigators, at $1,000 .. ....................... 	4,000 00 	4,000 00 
iMessenger ...................................... 	I,000 00 	1,000 00 
2 Examiners in Lunacy, at $1,800 ................. 	3,600 00 	3,600 00 
i Stenographer ................................... 	I,000 00 	1,000 00 
IJanitress ...................... ... ............ 	720 00 	720 00 
i Clerk ....................... ................... 	,,200 00 	1,200 00 
I Matron ........................................ 	goo 00 	goo 00 

$29,120 00 $29,120 00 

3Jor. ue. 
I Keeper ........................................ 	$,,500 00 	$I,500 00 

INCREASE. 

Almshouse. 
i Superintendent . ................. .............. 
ISteward........................................ 
IPurchasing Agent ............................... 
IEngineer . ..................................... 
IFireman........................................ 
I Cook ............... 	.......................... 
IWatchman...................................... 
I Orderly ......................................... 
2 Chaplains, at $450 ...................... ........ 
2 Matrons, at $54.0................................ 
I Nurse .......................................... 
I Nurse .......................................... 
I Nurse .......................................... 
I Waitress........................................ 
I Cook.......................................... 
i Baker.......................................... 
i Baker.......................................... 
to Drivers, at $boo ................................ 
I Mason..... 	........ .................... 
4 Carpenters, at $825 .............................. 
2 Plumbers, at $900 ...................... ........ 
I Plasterer........................................ 
2 Bricklayers, at $1,200............................ 
2 Steamfitters, at $goo ............................. 
I Orderly ........................................ 
iOrderly......... 	............................. 
I Orderly ..........:....................... ...... 

$I,800 00 
I,200 00 
90000 

1,200 00 
78o oo 
480 Go 
144 00 
300 00 
90000 

I,08o 00 
240 00 
168 00 
216 00 
144 00 
300 00 
60000 
4£0 00 

6,000 co 
i,800 00 
3,300 00 
I,800 00 
1,00000 
2,400 00 
1,800 00 
192 00 
216 00 
240 00 

$1,800 00 
1,500 00 
1,800 00 
1,200 00 
780 00 
50000 
300 00 

300 00 
90000 

I,080 00 
240 00 
16800 
216 00 
144 00 
300 00 
6o000 
490 00 

7,200 00 
1,800 00 

00 00 
I,8 00 00 
1,00000 
2,400 00 
I,800 no 
192 00 
216 00 
240 00 

$30.
00 

goo 00 

20 00 
156 00 

11 200 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 7297 
Poor adult blind ..... 	..................................................... 	$,2,500 00 

The appropriation of 1899 was insufficient, and by a resolution of your Board the $700 was 
taken from my appropriation on salaries and transferred to this item. 
Rents ..................................................................... 	$2,000 00 

This is the annual renting of the buildings occupied for office purposes, Nos. Iz6 and 128 
Livingston street, Brooklyn. 
Clothing for insane patients .................................................. 	$3,800 00 

The amount appropriated for 1899 under this item was $2,500. The cheapest suits that can 
be supplied from States Prison catalogue are $7.35. There will be about five hundred commit-
ments of insane to be provided for. 
Burial of Veterans, and Headstones......... 	 ............ 	$7,000 00 

No increase requested. 
Donations to Grand Army Veterans..... ....................................... 	$ro,000 00 

No increase asked. 
Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs .......... .......................... 	$5,000 00 

Since February of i8gg, the duty has been imposed on this Department for the removal of 
dead from Queens and Kings Counties, of cases known as coroners' dead, which prior to that 
date were buried by the coroners. The present ambulances are constantly in need of repair and 
frequently break down. Provision should be made for new ones, likewise for two teams of horses 
and for harness and its repair. 

The prices stated herein are estimated upon the reports of architects, engineers, etc., made 
on tentative plans for the improvements desired. 

Very respectfully, 
A. SIMIS, JR., Commissioner. Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

SALARIES. 

I899. 1900. INCREASE. 

I 	Apothecary .............. I...................... $600 00 $600 00 ........ 
I Engineer........................................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
I 	Fireman ... 	................................... 780 no 780 00 ........ 
I 	Laundryman. 	............................. 600 on 600 on ........ 
I Assistant Laundryman ........................... 540 00 540 00 • • 

 420 o0 420 00 ........ 
I Cook ........................................... 480 0o 480 0o 
I Cook ........................................... 360 00 36000 
I 	Morgue 	Keeper ................................ 360 00 500 00 $140 oa 
I Stenographer ................................... 400 00 500 00 too oc 
IDoorman ....................................... 300 00 300 00 ........ 

I Watchman....................................... ..  

I Attendant 	...................................... 240 00 240 00 ........ 
IAttendant 	................. 	.................... 264 00 264 00 
I 	Supervising Nurse ............................... 420 00 600 oo 18o 0o 
3 	Nurses, at $300....... 	....................... goo 00 90D 00 ........ 
3 	Nurses, at 	$264 ................. 	............... 792 00 792 00 ........ 
2 	Nurses, at $216...• 	............................ 432 00 432 00 ........ 
I 	Nurse 	.......................................... 288 oo 288 00 ........ 
6 	Orderlies, at 	$264 ............................... ,584 00 1,584 00 1....... 
2 	Orderlies, at $300................................ 60o 00 600 no ........ 
5 	Orderlies, at $240 .. 	..... 	..... 	.. 	... 	....... ,,200 00 1,200 00 ....... 	. 

576 on 576 00 
3 	Orderlies, at $216. • 	....................... 648 oo 648 0o ....... . 
2 	Hospital 	Helpers, at 	$180 ....................... 360 0o 360 00 ........ 

3 	Orderlies, at $192 ................................. .. 

2 	Hospital 	Helpers, at $192 ........................ 384 00 384 00 •.•••••• 
I Superintendent of Training School ................ goo 0o goo 00 ........ 
3 Supervising Nurses, at $420 ................ 	... 5,26o 00 1,26o 00 

360 00 420 00 60 oc 
I 	School Teacher ................................. 720 00  720 00 ........ 
I Operating-room Nurse 	............................ . 

240 00 240 00 .. I Chambermaid .................................... 
I 	Seamstress ...................................... 216 00 216 Oo ........ 
i Cook ........................................... 360 00 36000 ........ 
I Cook ....... 	................................... 240 00 240 00 
3 Waitresses, at $240 ..... 	........................ 720 00 720 00 ........ 
IWaitress ........................................ 216 00 216 00 ........ 

576 oo 576 00 ........ 3 Waitresses, at $192............................... .
t Waitress ....................................... 
IWaitress ........................................ 

168 00 
ISO no 

168 oo 
180 00 

........ 

........ 
ILaundress ....................................... 216 oo 216 00 ......... 
ILaundress. . 	. 	................................. 144 00 144 00 ........ 
ILaundress....... 	.......................... 168 0o 168 0o ........ 
I I Senior Nurses, at $300............................ 3,300   00 3,300 00 ........ 
I Nurse ........................................... 240 00 240 00 1....... 
2 Nurses, 	at $216 .. 	..................... 	........ 432 00 432 00 ........ 
39 Pupil Nurses, at $120 ............................ 4,680 00 4,680 00 ........ 
3 Pupil Nurses, at $144............................ 432 00 432 00 ....... 

$39,376 00 $40,156 00 $780 00 

Additional Help. 
I Clerk ....... 	.......................I.........~ ........ $goo 00 ........ 
2 Engineers, at $I,000 ............................ ........ 2,000 00 ........ 
2 Firemen, 	at $780 ................................. ........ I,56o 00 ........ 
IWatchman . 	.................................. ........ 420 00 ........ 
3 Supervising Nurses, at $420 ...................... ........ I,26o 00 ....I... 
5 Orderlies, at $300. 	...............,....... ........ 1,500 00 ........ 
to Hospital Helpers, at $180. 	 ....... ........ 1,800 00 ........ 
I Deputy Superintendent of Training School ........ ........ 700 00 ........ 
5 Senior Nurses, at $300 ........................... ........ ,,500 00 ........ 
14 Pupil Nurses, at $120 .................... 	...... ........ i, 8o no ........ 

........ $13,320 00 ........ 

Salaries 	1899 

........................................................... 	

$33,320 00 
Additional employees, 1900. 	 13+320 00 
Increases for 1900 	 780 00 

$53,476 no 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT FOR BUDGET 1900. 

1899. £900. , INCREASE. DECREASE 
BALANCE 

UNEX- 
PENDED. 

Supplies ....................................... $,80,000 no $soo,000 0o $20,000 00 ....... ........ 

Salaries ....................................... rr3,r94 oo  .35,998 00 22,804 00 ........ ......•. 

Alterations, additions and repairs to buildings 
and apparatus .............................. 5,000 00 3n4,000 00 319,000 00 ........ ........ 

Burial Pauper Dead ............................ 2,000 0o 2,500 00 500 00 ........ ........ 

Transportation of Paupers ..................... 500 00 , 5oo x •.•.••.• .•...... •••••.•• 

Poor Adult 	Blind.............................. x0,000 00 12,500 00 2,500 00 ........ ........ 

Rents .......................................... 2,564 00 2,000 oo ........ $564 oo $455 67 

Clothing for Insane Patients ................... 2,500 on 3,800 no 

I 

1,300 00 ....... ........ 

Burial of Veterans and headstones .............. 7,coo no  7,000 00 •..••.•• 	I •.•.•••• ......•• 

Donations to Grand Army Veterans............ 	to,000 oo I ,0,000 oo 	........ 

Ambulance horses, harness and repairs.................. I 	5,000 no 	5,coo oo 

	

$29,680 00 ~ $32,256 oo 1 	$2,576 00 

Additional Help. 
i Orderly ........................................ 	.i. 	.... 	$480 00 	........ 
I Orderly .. 	.................................. 	....... 	300 00 	........ 
2 Nurses, at $300 ..... ........................... 	....... 	600 on 	....... . 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $144.... ................... 	........ 	288 00 
2 Engineers, at $1,000 ............................. 	........ 	2,000 00 	........ 
2 Firemen, at $780 ............................... 	....... 	1,560 00 
I Clerk ..... ................................... 	........ 	goo 00 	........ 

$6,128 00 

Salaries for i8gg ............................................................. 	$29,680 no 
Increases for Igoo ... 	....................... ......... ................... 	2,576 00 
Additional employees for igoo .... ........................................... 	6,128 on 

$38,384 00 

KINGS COUNTY HOSPITAL. 

1899. 1900. INCREASE. 

I 	Medical Superintendent .......................... $3,500 00 $3,500 00 
it 	Deputy Superintendent .......................... goo no 1,200 00 $300 of 
I Steward........................................ 7,500 no I,500 00 .......I 
IClerk . 	.... 	............................. 	... 1,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
I 	Apothecary ..................................... I,000 no I,000 on .......I 
i 	Apothecary.................................... 780 00 780 00 ....,,.~ 

00 I$703,298 00 1,$37',104 00 1 	$564 00 
	

$455 67 

Additional help, Kings County Almshouse ................................... . 	$6,128 00 
Increase of salaries, Kings County Almshouse .................................. 	2,576 00 
Additional help, Kings County Hospital.. ....... ............................. 	13,320 00 
Increase of salaries, Kings County Hospital .................................... 	780 00 

$22,804 00 

No.1730, 
CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH, 
September 6, 1899, 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Municipal Assembly: 
GENTLEMEN-Under sections 382 and 383 of the Charter, I request appropriation for the 

office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the year ,goo as follows : 

REQUIRED FOR ( APPROPRI- 
I 	 I ATED FOR 

X899. 

President's salary ............................................. 	$5>000 00 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Secretary, Clerks, etc .............................. 	6,800 on 	6,800 on 
Contingencies .............................................. 	300 00 	300 00 

	

Total ............................................$12,100 00 	$I2,I00 00 

Respectful, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, President, Borough of Brooklyn. 



NAME. RESIDENCE. DESIGNATION. 

Thomas J. Dunn......... 321 East 68th street...... Sheriff ................. . 
Henry P. Mulvany....... 147 East 33d street...... Under Sheriff...........  
Philip J.  Britt........... 243 East 50th street..... Counsel ................ 
Frank J. Burnes......... 206 East 70th street..... Deputy Sheriff......... 
James Carraher.......... 6 Attorney street....... " 	......... . 
Louis Leavitt ............. 167 Mott street....... 	. " 
James T. Maguire.. 	.... 254 West 15th street.... ......... 
Thomas J. O'Donnell.... 7 Van Ness place ....... " 	........ . 
Thomas Halligan......... 356 West 33d street...... ......... 	, 
Thomas Radley......... 179 Cherry street....... " 	......... 
Frank G. Rinn.......... 583 Ninth avenue....... ........ 	. 
Andrew Roberts......... 204 East 21st street ..... " 	......... 
Silas Strauss .............. 329 East 77th street...... ......... 
Thomas H. Sullivan...... 355  West 29th street..... .......... 
Frank J. Walgering....... 235 West 52d street...... " 	.. 	.. 
Fames A. Hayes ......... 1 451 Pearl street.......... Assistant Deputy Sheriff.. 
john F. Purcell........... 130 East 123d street...... " 
Andrew J. McGivney .... 377 Broome street ....... .. 
John J. Hassett ......... 155 East 5oth street...... .. 
Thomas F. Connolly...... 29 Washington street. 	... " 	.. 
John Zahn ............... 155 East 3d street........ " 
Nathan Metzger.......... 9$ Seventh street......... " 
George B. Gifford........ 827 East 165th street..... " 	.., 
Wm. H. O'Brien........ 68 East 94th street..... 
4ax Altman... 	....... 93 Avenue C ... 	..... " 
John C. Mayforth ....... 320 East 8th street.. 	... 
Daniel G. Terry......... 163 East 105th street.... '. 	.. 

RATE PER 
ANNUM. 

$12,000 00 

5,000  00 
6,000 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 CO 
2,500 00 
2,503 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
1,00000 
1,000 00 
1,00000 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 

$65,000 Co 

RESIDENCE. I DESIGNATION. I RATE PER ANNUM. NAME. 

307 Hudson street....... Prison Guard............ 	$1,500 00 
430  East Seventy-first street 	 ............ 	1,500 00 
342  East Seventy-fourth 

street... ........... 	` 	........... 	1,200 00 
724 Lexington avenue.... 	" 	 ..... 	1,200 00 
Van Nest, Westchester.. 	 ........... 	1,200 00 
to78 Second avenue...... 	" 	............ 	1,000 00 

Daniel J. Kelly . ...... . 
Michael O'Keefe......... 
Edward J. Welsh......... 

Wm. Monahan........... 

Joseph Bell .............. 
aniel G. Harris......... 

7298 	 THE CITY  RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

No. 1731• 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York 

GENTLEMEN-Herewith we have the honor of submitting to you, pursuant to the requirements 
of Section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, an estimate in writing, being a " Departmental 
Estimate " of the St. Agnes' Free Library and Reading Room, showing the appropriation for 1899 
and the requested appropriation for Igoo, containing in parallel column the detailed estimates 
required by your Honorable Body. Duplicate copies are herewith sent you pursuant to your 
recent circular order, and a duplicate his also been sent to the Municipal Assembly. 

We also hand you herewith the Regents' Certificate, showing a certified circulation of 105,000 
volumes, upon which we respectfully but urgently ask that you make us an appropriation of 
$Io,5oo for the year too. 

We believe that the efficiency of the library for promoting public education and welfare has 
increased very largely indeed-far more largely even than the increase in its circulation, which has 
nearly doubled. The population of the locality in which the library is has rapidly increased and 
is still increasing ; and the trustees of this library are more than rewarded for their efforts by their 
belief that this library is one of the City's public institutions for good. 

Very respectfully, 
ST. AGNES' FREE LIBRARY AND READING ROOM. 

Robert Appleton, W. W. Appleton, F. H. Hitchcock, W. M. K. Olcott, Directors. 
By W. M. K. OLCOTT, Treasurer of the Board. 

NEw YORK, September 5, 1899. 

ST. AGNES' FREE LIBRARY AND READING ROOM, No. C2O AMSTERDAM AVENUE. 

	

Appropr:at:on, 1899. 	 Appropriation Asked for Igoo. 

	

From the City .................. 	$5,000 0o From the City.................. 	$Io,5oo 00 

	

From the State .................200 00  From the State................. 	200 00 

	

From fines (estimated).......... 	600 00 , From fines (estimated)........... 	700 00 

	

Total .................... 	$5,800 00 	Total.................... 	$11,400 00 

As explained on the first sheet hereof, the above requested increase of appropriation is based 
upon the increase of certified circulation of 105,000 volumes. 

As explained upon the following sheets hereof, the increase of appropriation can be conserv-
atively, wisely and effectually expended in the furtherance of the work to which the library is 
devoted. 

Detailed Expenditures for 1899. 	 Proposed Expenditures for 1900. 
Rent...................... 	.. 	$1,300 00 ! Rent.................. ....... 	$2,300 00 

This sum will enable the Trus-
tees to pay for the library's present 
quarters and to rent the adjoining 
store. The owner is willing to 
cut an archway between the two 
stores. The increase of the work 
done by the library has been so 
great as to demand enlarged 
quarters for the next year. By 
securing this space, most desirable 
reading-rooms for adults and 
children will become a great 
feature in the work of this library. 

	

Rent for present quarters........ 	1,500 00 

	

For adjoining store ............. 	800 00 

Copy of original circular certificate attached to Departmental Estimate and filed with Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment : 

UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, PUBLIC LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT. 

Ce,tifcate of Approved Circulation. 
This certifies that St. Agnes' Free Library, New York, is subject to the inspection of the Regents 

and registered by them as maintaining a proper standard ; that its system of recording the circula-
tion of books, and the character of the boaks so circulated, have been officially inspected by an 
officer of the University ; that its trustees have reported under oath the number issued for home use 
during the year ending June 30, 1899 and that in the judgment of the Regents this library has cir-
culated for the free use of the public during the said year 105,000 volumes of such a character as 
to merit a grant of public money. 

In Witness Whereof, the Regents grant under seal of the University this certificate, recorded as 
No. 566 in the University register, August 9, 1899. 

[SEAL. 	MELVIL DEWEY, Secretary. 
W. R. EASTMAN, Library Inspector. 

No. 1732. 

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THIRD DISTRICT, 

Nos. 6 AND S LEE AVENUE, September 9, IS99 
Hon. Board of Estimate, New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In reply to your favor of recent date, I beg to hand you herewith a statement 
of the moneys required for this court for the year 1900:   
Justice ................................................... ................ 	$6,000 00 
Clerk ...................................................................... 	3,000 00 
Assistant Clerk ............................................................. 	3,000 00 
Stenographer ............ .................................................. 	z,000 00  

Interpreter. 	 ...... 	$1,200 00 
Attendants (three at $1,000) .................................................. 	3,000 00 

Total ..................................... .............. 	... 	$18,200 00 

The conditions existing and moneys asked for for the year igoo are the same as for the year 
1899 with this exception : In the requisition for 1899 we asked for an appropriation for three 
court attendants and originally were allowed for only two ; later on I believe your Honorable 
Board allowed us the appropriation for the third attendant, but as I have not yet filled that 
position, that money has not been used. 

WM. SCHNITZSPAN, Justice. 
No. 1733. 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE-COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 

S'I'EWART BUILDING, No. 280 BROADWAY, SL 
NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 

P.J. SCULLY, Esq., City Clerk : 
SIR-Pursuant to the requirements of section 226, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I transmit 

herewith to the Municipal Assembly a duplicate of my estimate for conducting the business of the 
Sheriff's office and of the County Jail for the year 190o. 

Respectfully, 
THOMAS J. DUNN, Sheriff. 

SHERIFF OF NEW YORK COUNTY, 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, NEW YORK CITY, 

September 5, 1899. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-I submit the following estimate of the amounts required to conduct the busi- 
ness of the Sheriff's office and of the County Jail for the year tgoo. 

Statements are herewith presented : 
Of the salaries of each of the officers and clerks in the Sheriff's office and of the prison guards 

and van drivers. 
Of the officers and employees of the County Jail. 
Of the appropriations required for the expenses of conducting the public business for the 

support of the prisoners in the County Jail and for the supplies for the Special Commissioner of 
Jurors. 

Of the amounts allowed for 1899 and the amounts required for Igoo. 
The whole amount required for r9oo is ........................................  $130,982  00 

Being the same amount as was allowed for 1899. 
It is at this time impossible to state the amount which may probably remain unexpended of 

any appropriations for 1899, at the end of the year, excepting the appropriation for " Salaries of 
Jury Notice Servers for Special Jurors " and the appropriation for " Furniture, Keep of Horses, 
etc.," in each of which a balance may remain unexpended. 

THOMAS J. DUNN, Sheriff. 

SALARIES-SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

Salaries of Sheriff, Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy Sheri fs, Employees, etc. 

Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy Sheriffs, Employees, etc. 

NAME. 	RESIDENCE. 	I 	DESIGNATION. 	I RATE PER 
ANNUM. 

Henry McLaughlin....... 39 West both street...... Entry Clerk ............. $2,500 00 
Edward H Wacker....... 72 West 93d street....... Auditor ................. 2,860 00 
William C. Blaney........ 
William H. McCormick... 
George A. Weaver........ 
Frederick Green.......... 

.................... 

207 East 69th street...... 
698 East 134th street..... 
134 West92d street...... 
554 West 42d street...... 
.................... 	.. . 

Cashier .................. 
Jury Clerk .............. 
Arrest Clerk............ 
Bond Clerk ............. 

. 	.. 	... Clerkeek.. 	... 	.. 	... 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 
2,000 00 
z,t6o 00 

Charles J. McKeon........ 
John C. McNulty......... 
Franklin J. Studley...... 
Conrad Muehihaus........ 
S. R. Frederick.......... 

235 East 68th street.. - ... 
i 	1217 Third avenue....... 
79 East 115th street...... 
162 Avenue B........... 
814 Sixth street.. 	.... 

Secretary ................ 
Assistant Entry Clerk.... 
Sheriff Jury Clerk... 	.... 
Under Sheriff Clerk...... 
Clerk ................. 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 

. I,2oo 00 
1,000 00 
1,020 00 

S
ohn McCue ............. 
rancis X. Butler......... 

too West 8t e  street...... 
155 East 7zd street....... 

... 	.............. 
Stenographer............ 

l,000 00 
780 00 

ames Rickard. 	.......: 
M rs.  Katie  Buckley.. 	. 

224 East 59th street ....: 
437 East 74th street.. 	. 

Messenger.:. ........: 
Cleaner.. 

1,020 00 
360 00 

Mrs. Maggie McGinley.... 706 Sixth street.......... ....... 	......... 300 00 
Mrs. V. Le Bourveau...... 
August Fischer........... 

327 West S9th street ...... 
445  East 57th street...... 

" 	................. 
Accountant ........ 	.... 

300 00 
600 00 

$25,600 00 

Salaries of Prison Guards and Van Drivers. 

$2,300 00 

Salaries: 
Salaries: Miss A. L. Gibson, Librarian.. $goo 00 

Miss A. L. Gibson, Librarian.. 720 00 	gliss E. 	M. 	Simmonds, 	First 
Miss 	E. 	M. 	Simmonds, First 

Assistant ............ 	.... 
Assistant ........... 	.... 

480 00 	liss 	S. 	C. 	Willson, 	Second 
600 00 

Miss 	S. 	C. 	Willson, 	Second Assistant ... 	...... 	i 5 o0 00 
Assistant .......... 	... 	... 420 00 	 Third  Mrs. C. W. Rhein, Third Ass- 

Mrs. C. W. Rhein, Third As- sistant 	........... 	........ 5Co 00 
sistant 	.................... 420 00 	Fourth Assistant...... 	....... 360 00 

Fifth Assistant ............... 300 00 

$3,160 00 

The Trustees hope to be finan- 
I cially 	able 	to 	secure two 	new 
assistants 	and 	to 	increase 	the 
salaries of those who have worked 
most 	faithfully in 	the past, and 
who have, for the quality 	and 
quantity of the work, been under- 
paid. 

The Librarian and each assistant Salaries of substitutes of Librarian 
has, each, 	a 	vacation 	of 	one and 	assistants ............... zoo 00 
month 	in 	the 	year. 	Salaries Extra work paid for at the rate of 
paid to substitutes ............ 100 00 	I2% cents per hour........... zoo 00 

Extra work paid for at 
the rate of 12% cents Bindery, 	stationery 	and 	library 
per hour to July I.... 	$85 63 supplies of all kinds........... 1,500 00 

Estimated 	to 	January, Charwoman and window cleaners 
1900 ................ 	100 00 and snow cleaners............ 250 00 

185 	63 	Messenger ..................... loo 00 
Bindery, 	stationery 	and 	library (Insurance .......... 	......... 5o 00 

supplies of all kinds for the year Gas ........................... 6o 00 
(six months estimated)......... 695 	o8 	Magazines ...................... 100 00 

Charwoman and window cleaners, 158 	00 	i 	Books ......................... 3,000 00 
Insurance ...................... 2I oo 	Shelving, 	tables 	and 	chairs 	for 
Gas ........................... 40 00 	the new reading-rooms........ 300 00 
Magazines ..................... 49 45 	New shades and awnings........ 8o 00 
Books ......................... I,200 00 	Sick-leave salaries.............. I00 00 

Total .................... $5,789 	16 	Total.................... $11,400 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7299 

RESIDENCE. 	 DESIGNATION. 	
RATE PER 
ANNUM. 

14t West Twenty-first 
street ................Van Driver .............. 	$840 00 

159 East One Hundred and 
Nineteenth street..... 	" 	.............. 	840 00 

$9,280 00 

Salaries of Jury Notice Servers for Special Jurors (chap. 378, Laws of 1896)........$500 00 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Salaries-County Tail. 

NAME. RESIDENCE. DESIGNATION. 
RATE 

PER ANNUM. 

Patrick II. Pickett........ County Jail ............. Warden ................ $3,000 00 
john Ferguson.......... 509 East 75th street..... Keeper ............. 	.. 1,000 00 

Christopher Henry.........164 East tooth street.. ...... 	• 1,~ 00 
Frank J. Gurrin......... 244 East 28th street..... " 	................ 1,000 00 
Richard Schoen.......... 167o Avenue A.......... ................. 5,000 00 
William Whitman........ 46 Canal street...... " 	........... I.000 00 
Edward Kennedy.... ... 339 East 45th street..... " 	................ 1,000 00 
Michael B. Fitzpatrick.... 182 East iogth street.... " 	................. I,000 00 
David Murphy........... 446 Fourth avenue....... " 	................ 1,000 00 
Dennis J. Riley.......... 63 Cherry street. " 	 ... 1,000 00 
Bernard F. Fitzpatrick.... Amsterdam 	avenue 	and 

139th street.. 	..... " 	................ 1,000 00 
Hubert Casey.. 	...... 153 West 84th street..... " 	................ 1,000 00 
Henry H. Connelly....... 7o East 115th street...... Clerk 	.................. I,000 00 
J. McMahon Brown, M. D. 213 East 69th street...... Physician ................ 1,000 00 
LukeCarroll ............. 1464 Second avenue...... Engineer................ 5,000 00 
Michael Spellman........ Assistant Engineer....... 800 00 
Charles Fring............ 466 West 151st street..... Cleaner ................. goo 00 
Thomas Boylan......... I t2 East 115th street.... ........ I 	....... 900 00 
Moritz Graubard......... 184 Forsyth street....... ................ 720 00 
RoseTaylor............ County jail............ Cook .................. 300 00 
Kate Muldoon............ 

156 East 27th street ........ 

............. " 	................... 300 00 
Rose 	Mallon ............. ............. Assistant Cook.......... 240 00 
Mary Mallon 	....... " " 228 00 
Catherine Hughes ...... 407 East 15th street..... Laundress ............. 264 00 

$21,652 00 

Incidental expenses of the Sheriff's office and the County Jail ......... ........... 	$2,750 00 

Furniture, keep of horses, repairs to vans, horseshoeing, etc ...................... 	$1,000 Oo 

Support of indigent prisoners in County Jail .................................... 	$4,00o 00 

Furniture and supplies for Special Commissioner of jurors ....................... 	$1,200 00 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 
ALLOWED, 

18gg. 
REQUIRED, 

Igoo. 

Salaries— Sheriff's Office- 
Salary of the Sheriff ...................................... $12,000 00 $12,000 00 
Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, 	Deputy 	Sheriffs, 	Em- 

ployees, 	etc .............. 	... 	.... 	. 	.... 	..... 	. 87,880 00 87,880 co 
Salaries of Jury Notice Servers for Special Jurors (chap. 378, 

Laws of 1896) ....................................... 500 00 500 co 
Salaries-County Jail .......... 	... 	.... 	..... 	....... 21,652 00 21,652 CO 
Incidental expenses of the Sheriff's office and the County Jail..... 2,750 00 2,950 CO 
Furniture, keep of horses, repairs to vans, horseshoeing, etc....... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Support of indigent prisoners in County Jail ............ 	........ 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Furniture and supplies for Special Commissioner of Jurors........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 

Totals ..........................................1 	$130,982 00 	$130,982 00 

No.1734. 
OFFICE OF THE CITY RECORD, 

No. 2 CITY HALL, 
NEW YORK, September 9, 1899. 

To the Honorable, the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 
GENTLEStEN-At a meeting of the Board of City Record held September 6, 1899, the follow-

ing resolution was adopted by the concurrent action of all the members of the Board : 
Resolved, That the Departmental Estimate of the amounts required to pay the expenses of 

the Board of City Record for the year 1900, as submitted by the Secretary and approved by this 
Board, be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and a copy of the same to the 
Municipal Assembly. 

Pursuant to the direction of the Board, and in reply to circular letter received from the Honor-
able Bird S. Coler, Comptroller, on July 6, 1899, requesting me to transmit to your Honorable 
Body an estimate of the amount of expenditures of the office of the City Record during the year 
1900, I have the honor to forward you the inclosed estimate. 

Respectfully yours, 
WILLIAM A. BUTLER, Supervisor City Record. 

NEW YORK, September 6, i8gg. 

To the Flonorables, the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel, composing the Board of City 
Record, New York City : 

GENTLEMEN-In submitting for your approval and order to transmit to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment the following estimates of the sums necessary for the conduct of this office for 
the year beginning January I, tgoo, I desire to call your attention to the fact that during the. 
past two years there has been no other department in the City Government in which there was so 
ttle tangible material upon which to construct an estimate for a year in advance as in this. 

The various courts, departments and bureaus supplied by this office have all been affected by 
the consolidation of municipalities. Many of them were new creations ; those that were continued 
from the former City of New York were reorganized and their spheres of usefulness increased. 
The officers who made requisitions upon the Supervisor of the City Record were utterly unable, 
because of the new conditions, to foresee their wants for a year in advance. They did the best 
they could, under the circumstances, and in making my previous estimates I followed their 
example. 

Nor are the conditions yet so settled that it is possible to make a close estimate of the 
expenses of this Department for the ensuing year. In former years, with precedent to rely upon, 
and something of stability in the annual requirements, that could not be done. Nearly everg year 
legislation that cannot be anticipated makes changes to the manner of conducting some of the pub-
lic offices and creates new ones ; and nearly every such change is accompanied by increased 
demands upon the Board of City Record. With this contingency in view, and yet having no means 
of providing for it, and also bearing in mind the fact that the court,, departments and bureaus sup-
plied by this office with printing, stationery and blank books hive not yet entirely adlu,ted them-
selves to the new conditions, and are not therefore in all instances fully equipped with these sup-
plies, together with the probability that when the work of making public improvements upon a 
large scale shall be resumed the Supervisor of the City Record will be required to supply large 
numbers of specifications and contracts, I submit herewith the following estimates for the year 1900, 
and comparisons with the appropriations for the year 1899: 

x e 

ORIGINA APPRO- 
PRIATION. 

TOTAL APPRO- 
PRIATION, WITH 

r1 DVC  
DUC rt0S ~ 	AND 
TRANSFERS. 

Al oo 

MOUNT 
ASKED FOR. 

Printing, Stationery, Blank Books, and for any Arrearages- 

City Departments, etc ................................... 0325,E 00 $340,600 co $350,000 oc 

17,350    00 24,850 00 35,000 a 

Kings County ......................................... x5,350 00 17,350 00 17,350 c, 

New York County........................................ .. 

Richmond County ....................................... 2,700 00 2.700 00 3,500 a 

Queens County ....................................... .... .......... .........~ 

Supreme Court, New York .............................. r7,5oo 0o xo,000 ao t6,000 of 

Supreme Court, Brooklyn..... ........................... 7,500 m 5.5co 00 5,500 o' 
Publication of the CITY RECORD and for arrearages........... 80,000 00 80,000 0o xao,000 a 

City Record-Salaries ..........................I..........• x9,000 00 59,000 00 19,000 a 

City Record-Contingencies and arrearages................... 5,000 00 r,coo 00 I,soo a 

The salaries of the following are chargeable to the salary account 
Per annum, 

 William A. Butler, Supervisor ................................................ 	$5,00000 
Solon Berrick, Deputy Supervisor and Expert.. ..................... .......... 	2,5co 00 
Thomas C. Cowell, Deputy Supervisor and Accountant ....... ................. 	1,800 00 
Henry McMillen, Examiner of the City Record ............................... 	I,800 00 
Carolyn MiaKemie. Private Secretary .. 	.. ..... 	........................... 	1,800 00 
Harriet M. Metcalfe, Examiner of the City Record ............................ 	650 00 
Samuel J. Brown, Examiner of the City Record ................................ 	1,200 00 

The salaries of the following are chargeable to the appropriation for " Printing, Stationery 
Blank Books and for any arrearages " 

Per annum. 
Washington H. Hettler, Storekeeper ...................................... ... 	$1,500 00 
John Haney, Expressman .................................................... 	1,800 00 

J
John Morris, Bookbinder .................................................... 

	
1,200 00 

oseph Fehr, Bookbinder ..................... 	 1,200 00 
Henry J. Goggins, Bookbinder ............................ ............ 	..... 	1,200 00 
Alexander J. Cameron, Bookbinder ........................................... 	1,200 00 

John McMahon, Bookbinder.................................................. 	
Per 

$3 
diem, 

James Shannessy, Bookbinder ................................................ 	3 50 
William H. Levitt, Bookbinder ............................................... 	3 50 
Johan A. Thuge, Bookbinder ................................................3 50 
Robert McManus, Bookbinder................................................ 	3 50 
Peter Leatham, Bookbinder .................................................. 	3 50 

I have based the estimates above given upon the best information I could obtain and my 
knowledge of the office and after a close inspection of the requisitions for the ensuing year which 
I have received. In view of my past experience and present knowledge, I do not feel that I have 
any warrant to ask for sums less than those herein named. 'Che requisitions for the year rgoo 
received generally show an increase ; and although while I will, as in the past, make such reduc-
tions as I deem for the best interests of the City, I do not believe that these estimates can be 
materially reduced. These sums are lower in proportion than the expenses for similar accounts 
previous to January, 1898. 

The estimate for the publication of the CITY RECORD for 1899 was made before the contract 
was awarded. The previous contract had been given out, on account of close competition and 
strong rivalry between printing houses, at prices which, it was stated when the award was made, 
were below the cost of doing the work. The City had the benefit of this rivalry and the conse-
quent low prices for twelve months. Last year, however, there were no such conditions, and, 
although the advertisement soliciting proposals for the work was given great publicity in the 
principal newspapers, the bidding was higher than it had been in 1898. The lowest figures, 
which were accepted by the Board of City Record because it could do nothing else, while higher 
than those of the previous year, were pronounced to be very moderate by experienced printers, 
and were, indeed, below the prevailing rates. There has been a great increase in the matter 
printed in the CITY RECORD this year. I believe that before the end of December the number of 
pages printed will exceed ten thousand-fully twice as many as were printed five years ago, when 
the appropriation was $72,000, as against $8o,000 this year. I therefore ask that the appropria-
tion for the " Publication of the CITY RECORD and for any arrearages " be made $120,000 for the 
year 1900. Although twice the number of copies and double the number of pages are printed as 
formerly, I find the cost proportionately is one-third less than it was in many previous years. 

I am compelled to ask for an increase in the appropriation for work and supplies for the 
county offices of New York and Richmond, and also for an appropriation for the Queens County 
offices, which was not made last year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
WM. A. BUTLER, Supervisor City Record. 

No. 5735.  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

COlt1fISSIONER'S OFFICE, STAPLETON, 
NEW YORK, September 2, 1899• 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor and Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR SIR-In compliance with chapter 13, section 374, Greater New York Charter, and a 

circular letter of the Honorable Comptroller, under date of July 6, 1899, I transmit herewith 
estimates in detail of the amount necessary for the proper conduct of the business of the Depart-
ment of Public Charities for the Borough of Richmond for the year [goo. 

Yours respectfully, 
JAMES FEENY, Commissioner. 

SALARIES. 

1899. 1900. INCREASE. 

Commissioner 	................................... $2,500 00 $2,500 00 .... 	. 
Private Secretary ................................. ........ 1,000 00 $1,000 oo 

Almshouse. 
Superintendent Almshouse ......................... 1,200 00 1,500 00 300 00 

Out-door Poor ..................... 1,500 00 1,800 00 300 00 
Clerk of Almshouse ............................... 1,080 00 1,200 00 120 00 
Physician ......................................... 350 00 500 00 150 00 
Matron ........................................ 317 zS 350 00 32 72 

Assistant .................................. 317 28 350 00 32 72 
Seamstress ....................................... 317 28 350 00 32 72 
Foreman and Farmer .............................. 400 00 600 00 200 CO 
Driver .. 	..................................... ........ 720 00 720 00 
Morgue 	Keeper................................... 600 00 600 00 
Watchman ....................................... ... 	.... 300 00 300 00 

Totals .......... .................... $7,981 84 $11,770 00 $3,788 16 

Amount asked for for these supplies is to be spent in the following manner, as near as can 
be estimated at the present time 

Supplies. 
Children's board ............................................................ 	$2,500 00 
Groceries. .. 	....................................................... 	2,500 00 
Meats, fish and poultry ...................................................... 	2,200 00 
Hardware and farm implements 	 yo0 00 
Dry goods and clothing .......... ........................................... 	t,So0 00 
Blacksmith and saddlery .....................................................400 00 

NAME. 

James Cassidy ...........  

M. J. Mulvany.......... . 



$8,000 00 
5,000 co 
6,000 00 
3,500 00 
2,400 00 

3,000 00 

3,000 00 
1,500 00 
2,400 00 

1,80000 
2,400 00 

2,000 00 

500 00 

$8,coo 00 
5,000 00 
6,000 00 
3,500 00 
2,400 03 

3,000 00 

3,000 00 
1,500 00 

2,000 07 
1,80000 

I,5oo 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 00 
780 00 

7300 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899' 

Medicines . ................................................................ 	$400 00 
Boots and shoes ... ......................................................... 	500 00 
Lumber for coffins, fences, etc ..................: ............................. 	500 00 

Coal and wood ................................ ......................... ... 	I,000 00 

Oats, meal and bran ......................................................... 	boo 00 
Bedsteads, wire springs, mattresses and blankets ................................ 	400 00 

Fertilizer and seeds ......... 	 .. ............................................... 	I,000 00 

Team of horses .............................................................. 	400 00 

Total .......................................................... 	$15,000 00 

Repair:. 
2899. 	'900. 

Alterations and repairs to buildings .............................. 	$500 00 	$50o 00 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

ALLOWED 
1899. 

ASKED FOR 
]goo. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Salaries .................................................... $8,000 00 $11,770 00 $3,770 00 .......~ 

Supplies .................................................... 16,625 00 15,000 co ........ $[,625 a 

Repairs .................................................... 5oo 00 50.3 oo ........ ......., 

Poor adult blind............................................ 1,030 co 1,000 00 ........ .......~ 

Burial of veterans and headstones ........................... 600 no 6co no ........ ........ 

Donation to Grand Army veterans .......................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ........ 

$27,725 00 $29,870 co ........ ........ 

rransportation of paupers .................................. ........ 75 00 75 00 ......•• 

Insane pavilion (see section 771, Greater New York Charter).. ........ 7.500 00 1,500 0o • • • • • • • • 

Hospital and steam heating plant ............................ ........ 20,000 00 20000 00 ...•.... 

Morgue ................................................... ........ 1,500 00 1,500 co ........ 

$52,945 00 Total amount asked for[goo ......................... ........ ......•• •••••• 

.mount appropriated 28gg ................................... ....... 27.725 00 ........ ........ 

$a5,aao 00 $26,845 00 $,,6z9 on Increase for Igoo ...................................I ........ 

No.1736. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEw 'VORK, 
September 5, 1899. 

To the Honorable the ,SlunkiJ'al Assembly of The City of New York 

SIRS-In pursuance of section 226, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I transmit herewith the 
Departmental Estimate of the Board of Public Improvements for 1900, together with a list of the 
employees of this Department and their salaries, which has this day been forwarded to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Respectfulry, 
MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
September 5, 1899. 

To the Bonorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York 
SIRS-I have tue honor to submit the following estimate of the amount of money required to 

conduct the business of the office of the President of the Board of Public Improvements for the year 
1900 

MAIN OFFICE. 

DEPART- 	DEPART- 
MENTAL ES- MENTAL ES- 

TIMATES, 	TIMATES, 
1899. 	1900. 

President.................................................... 
Secretary to Board........................................... 
Chief Engineer............................................... 
Consulting Engineer.......................................... 
Private Secretary to President.................................. 
General Bookkeeper......................................... 
Contract Clerk............................................... 
IClerk ... 	................................................ 
2 Clerks, at $1,200 each....................................... 
I Clerk, at$2,oo0 ...................................... .... 
IClerk......................................................  
2 male Stenographers .......................... ............. 
I male Stenographer.... 	.. 	.............. 	.......... 
3 female Typewriters, at $boo each .................. . ....... . 
2 Messengers, at $1,000 each ..................................  
I Telephone Operator. ...................................... 
Contingencies ............................................... 

Total ............................................ 	$41,500 00 1 	$42,880 00 

The increase between the amount asked for the present year (1899) and the amount asked for 
the year 1900 for the main office is $1,380, made up as follows 

Increase. 
3 Typewriters ..... ............................................ 	$2,400 00 
I Telephone Operator..... 	................................... 	780 00 
Increased salary of Stenographer ................................. 	300 00 

1$3,480 00 
Decrease. 

I Stenographer and Typewriter ................................... 	$1,200 00 
I Clerk (anti revision of other clerks' salaries) ...................... 	400 00 
Contingencies (provided for in General Appropriation) ............... 	500 00 

2,I00 00 

	

Netincrease .................................................... 	SI,380 00 

By the addition of the three typewriters, and dispensing of one male stenographer, the copying 
of the weekly proceedings of the Board for printing, and the transmission of resolutions to the ' 
Municipal Assembly, were very much expedited, the increase, therefore, being necessary, as is also 
the engagement of a telephone operator to answer the calls on this office, which are almost con-
tinuous. 

The cost of carrying on the Bureau of Street Openings, Borough of Manhattan, is not included 
in the above statement of requirements of Main Office for the year Igoo. Your Honorable Board 
determined that the cost of the Street Opening Bureau, Manhattan, should be paid out of the 
amount appropriated to the Main Office for this year (1899), viz. : $41,500, which amount was 
entirely needed to pay the executive force alone of the Main Office, so that no funds were really 
applicable for the purpose of said Bureau. It was, therefore, necessary, in order to respond to the 
urgent demands of the Corporation Counsel for rule, profile, damage and benefit maps, in proceed-
ings pending in the Borough of Manhattan, to retain the employees engaged in said Bureau who 
had served under the former Board of Street Opening and Improvement, they having been trans-
ferred to this office under the Charter provisions. 

To do this the salary of the Chief Topographical Engineer was charged to the General 
Appropriations for Surveying, Laying-out, etc., and the employment of needed clerical assistance 
was deferred. 

It is obvious that the yearly cost of the Bureau of Street Opening for Manhattan should be 
separated from the budget of the Main Office, which is essentially executive, and the budget for  

the said Bureau be placed with those of the other four boroughs, where it really belongs, being a 
part of the system of this Department in the work of topographical survey, etc.; besides, the amount 
heretofore estimated ($9,85o) included only the office work of said Bureau. 

To compensate the field parties necessary to work in conjunction with this street opening force, 
inroads to a large extent had to be made on the General Appropriation for Surveying, etc. 

Before giving in detail an itemized statement of the amount of money required for the 
Topographical Bureau. it seems essential to submit a brief explanation of the duties and the 
work necessary to be done in order to comply with the provisions of the Charter and the needs 
of the people. In the first place, a topographical survey of The City of New York must be made 
as quickly as possible, because such survey is the foundation and principal element for every 
project or plan for the improvement of the city. Without a topographical survey, which gives 
the location of the boundaries of properties, the improvements thereon, the relative elevations 
above high-water datum, the lineaments of the water courses and their depth, etc., no plan can 
be devised for a street system, or the sewerage and drainage of the unimproved portions of the 
city. 

. The prevailing methods in the newly-added territories of Queens and Richmond, of every 
man laying out his property without regard to his neighbor, makes the problem of laying out an 
harmonious street plan very intricate and difficult, and special pains must be taken to have all 
these small systems and their relative locations established by a correct topographical survey. 
There are 150 of such separately laid out places in the Borough of Queens, and about 8o in the 
Borough of Richmond. 

The triangulation, which was completed in the Borough of The Bronx, was carried over into 
the other boroughs during 1899 ; this work must not be neglected because the topographical 
survey over a large territory, as we have before us, can only be made valuable after the triangula 
tion has firmly established the main points. 

The fund required for the topographical survey of the Borough of Manhattan is for such 
cases where alterations of lines of streets and change of grades are ordered by the Board. 

The topographical survey of the Borough of The Bronx is expected to be finished during 
the spring of next year, after which the preparation of final maps and establishment of grades 
will begin. 

The topographical survey in the Borough of Brooklyn is nearly completed. About 4,000 
acres remain yet to be surveyed. 

In the Borough of Queens about 13,000 acres, covering Long Island City, College Point, 
Flushing, Whitestone and Jamaica, have to be investigated. About 61,5oo acres have to be 
surveyed yet. 

In the Borough of Richmond 3,000 acres are to be examined, and 33,600 are to be surveyed 
yet. 

To Prepare the Design for the Street System ; to Determine the Grades of Streets, and to Make 
the Mays for Adoption and Filing. 

In the Borough of Manhattan the area north of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street is not 
completed as yet. 

In the Borough of The Bronx, the area west of the Bronx river was completed in 1895 ; and 
in the area east of the Bronx river a general design for the street system was adopted by the 
Board of Public Improvements. Detail plans, giving dimensions of blocks and establishing 
grades of avenues and streets, are in preparation. 

In the Borough of Brooklyn about 4,000 acres are to be laid out yet. 
In the Borough of Queens official plans are in existence for Long Island City, College Point, 

Whitestone, Jamaica, Flushing, which have to be revised, and a new plan has to be made for 
about 61,5oo acres, over which numerous private lay-oats are in existence. 

In the Borough of Richmond, about 3,000 acres are laid out, and a system of streets has to 
be designed for the island. 

To Define on the Ground, by Stones and Bolts, the Lines of the Adopted Street System ; and to 
Protect the said Monuments when Improvements are being 4fade in the Streets. 

In the Borough of Manhattan the monumenting is being extended north of One Hundred 
and Fifty-fifth street, and it is the intention to remonument, wherever necessary, the whole 
borough. 

In the Borough of The Bronx no monuments have been set as yet east of the Bronx river. 
In the Borough of Brooklyn, where only the main streets are monumented as base lines, many 

side streets will have to be monumented, and as numerous contracts for regulating and sewering 
streets are under way, sufficient appropriation should be made for this work. 

In the Borough of Richmond very few monuments are in existence where street plans have 
been adopted by the former authorities. 

In the Borough of Queens monuments were set in Long Island City about twenty-five years 
ago, many of which have disappeared and have to be replaced. This work is going on now, 
and it is expected to revise the monuments in Flushing, Jama`ca and College Point, 

To Prepare the Design for the Drainage and Sewerage System. 
In the Borough of Manhattan only additional work is to be undertaken. The train sewerage 

plan for this Borough has been completed. 
In the Borough of The Bronx the sewerage plans for the district east of the Bronx river have 

been commenced, and plans have to be prepared for an area of nearly 14,000 acres. 
In the Borough of Brooklyn an appropriation should be made for the examination of sewer-

age plans submitted by the Commissioner of Sewers to the Board of Public Improvements. 
In the Borough of Queens all the sewerage plans are being revised, which were made by 

former authorities in Long Island City, Jamaica, Flushing, College Point and Whitestone. New 
sewerage plans will have to be made as soon as the street system in that borough is adopted. 

In the Borough of Richmond very few sewerage plans exist, and those will have to be 
revised and remodeled to make them similar to those in the other boroughs. 

To .114ke Surveys, Searches, Technical Descriptions and Maps for the Commissioners of Esti-
male and Assessment in the Matter of Acquiring Title to Avenues and Streets. 

This work consists of (a) making rule maps, in triplicate, and technical descriptions of the 
land to be taken by the City, for the use of the Corporation Counsel in his petition to the Supreme 
Court for the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment ; (b) making surveys of 
the land, and furnishing a draft damage map, which shows the metes and bounds of every lot or 
plot of land to be taken, with the improvements thereon ; (c) making a draft benefit map, show-
ing every lot, its dimensions, ward and map numbers, within the area to be benefited by the legal 
opening ; (d) making final copies, in duplicate, of the damage map, and in triplicate of the 
benefit map ; (e) preparing rule maps for closing streets in the Borough of The Bronx, in accord-
ance with chapter 1006 of the Laws of 1895 ; (f) making profiles and other sketches showing the 
existing street surface, elevations of streets after they are graded, history of all changes of grades, 
etc., and (g) making damage map surveys. 

In the Borough of Manhattan there are 24 proceedings pending for acquiring title to avenues 
and streets. 

In the Borough of The Bronx there are 312 proceedings pending for acquiring title to avenues 
and streets. 

In the Borough of Brooklyn there are 68 proceedings pending for acquiring title to avenues 
and streets. 

In the Borough of Queens there are 24 proceedings pending for acquiring title to avenues 
and streets. 

In the Borough of Richmond no proceedings are pending. 
It is expected that in the boroughs of The Bronx, Brooklyn and Queens, the number of 

proceedings will be largely increased next year. 

To Keep in Custody the Records and the Maps Pertaining to the Above-mentioned Five (5) 
Items. 

The office of the President of the Board of Public Improvements, under section 437 of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1897 is designated as the office where one copy of all filed maps and all other 
maps relating to matters under the jurisdiction of the Board of Public Improvements for all the five 
boroughs are to be kept. 

About I,800 maps were collected during the last year and the work is to be continued, also the 
searches of records in the County Clerk's and Register's offices, in order to have a complete history 
of the work done prior to the consolidation, January t, 1898. 

To Make Examinations, Maps and Reports on Miscellaneous Matters Referred by the Board 
of Public Improvements to the Topographical Bureau. 

Alletitions and communications presented to the Board of Public Improvements were 
referred for report, during 1899, to the Topographical Bureau. 

The Topographical Bureau is called upon to make investigations and reports on various and 
often important subjects which require extensive examinations, surveys and searches. The making 
of these reports, surveys and searches, etc., takes up considerable time and accounts, in a great 
measure, for the requested increased appropriations for the Topograpical Bureau for 1900. 

. Ta Establish Bench Marks over the Whole City. 
The grades in the different boroughs are referred to certain high-water datum lines which were 

established by private surveyors and local authorities, and in order to bring a uniform system into 
this matter, it is proposed to refer all elevations in the five boroughs to one uniform and recognized 
high-water datum. 

I have perfected a system of carrying on the work of surveying, laying out, etc., the entire city. 
By this plan each borough will receive its just and proportionate share. Therefore the budgets 



arranged for each borough, as shown in the estimate, include the Bureau of Street Opening 
(Manhattan) in its appropriate class.

It is respectfully urged that this proposed arrangement be approved by your Honorable Board, 
and said Bureau be Included in the appropriations for the Borough of Manhattan.

T o p o g r a p h ic a l . B u r e a u .

BOROUGHS.
AMOUNT ASKED FOR

INCREASE. DECREASE.
1 8 9 9 . I9OO.

$ 4 8 ,2 8 0
1 0 0 ,2 2 0
8 2 ,3 2 0
8 0 ,1 6 0
35. 34°

$ 35.> 9°  
7 8 ,7 4 0  
9 4 ,4 2 0  

1 3 7 ,0 8 0  
6 8 ,0 6 0

$ 1 3 ,0 0 0
111,490

$ 1 2 , r o o
5 6 ,9 2 0
3 2 ,7 2 0

Queens........................................................

$ 43® .32° $ 4 I 3>49° $ 1 0 1 ,7 4 0 $ 1 2 4 ,5 7 0
1 0 1 ,7 4 0

$ 2 2 ,8 3 0

The division of the amount asked for the year 1900 into the five separate boroughs, according 
to the proposed system above referred to, is as follows, vis.:

First—It is intended to continue the force now employed directly in the office of the Chief 
Topographical Engineer, with some necessary additions, as in his office the main administration 
of the engineering force of the department centres. Here originates the designing of the street 
systems and other projects ; the direct supervision of the establishment of bench marks, which 
will make a uniform system of high-water datum in the five boroughs.

To equitably distribute the yearly cost of maintaining the office of the Chief Topographical 
Engineer, each borough is charged with one-fifth of the said yearly cost.

The total estimated cost of the Bureau of the Chief Topographical Engineer for the year 1900
is $42,300, made up as follows, viz.:
I Principal Assistant Topographical Engineer..................................................  $4,000 00
1 Assistant Engineer..................... ......................................................................................  2,500 00
6 Draughtsmen............................ .................................................................................... 8, loo 00
2 Computers........................................................................................................................  3,000 00
4 Clerks (2 Clerical, I Map, 1 Property)...........................................................................  6,000 00
2 Stenographers....................................................     2,400 00
1 Searcher................     1,500 00
2 Messengers................................. ..................................................................................... 1,560 00

$29,060 00
Farce for Establishing Bench Marks—

1 Surveyor...................................................................................................  $2,500 00
2 Levelers..................................................................    3<°°° 00
4 Rodmen...................................................................................................  4>32°  00
2 Axemen.................................................................................................... 1,800 00

----------------- 11,620 00

$40,680 00
I Driver, Chief Engineer’s wagon................................................................................... 900 00
Traveling expenses (car-fares), office force......................................................................  720 00

Total.............................................................................................................  $42,3°° 00

BOROUGH DIVISION.
Manhattan, one-fifth...................................................................................  $8,460 00
Bronx, “   8,460 00
Brooklyn, “     8,460 00
Queens, “   8,460 00
Richmond, “   8,460 00

----------------- $42,300 00

E s t im a t e  by  B o r o u g h s .

MANHATTAN.
One-fifth of cost of Chief Engineer’s office...................................................................  $8,460 00
1 Engineer-in-charge........................................................................................................  4,000 00
3 Draughtsmen.................................................................................................................  3,600 00
2 Computers...................................................................................................................... 3,000 00
2 Field Parties, each party to contain—

1 Surveyor....................................................................................  $I>5°° 00
1 Transitman................................................................................ 1,200 00
2 Chainmen ($1,080)...................................................................  2,160 00
1 Axeman............................   9°° 00

$5,760 00
Traveling expenses......................................................................  3°° 00

Total for one party..................................  .....................  $6,060 00

“  two parties..........................................................  $12,120 00
But one Axeman required in Manhattan, deduct......................  900 00

tt ------------
Monumenting Force—

1 Foreman....................................................................................  $9°° 00
2 Laborers.....................................................................   >,560 00
Traveling expenses.................................... ............. . . . . . . . .  20000

11,220 00

2,660 00

$32,940 00
I Clerk, whose duties also consist in preparing street-opening matters for all

boroughs for the Board of Public Improvements...................................................  2,250 00

Total.............................................................................................................  $35>, 9° o°

BRONX.
One-fifth of cost of Chief Engineer’s Office.....................................................................  $8,460 00
I Assistant Engineer-in-charge........................................................................................ 3>°°° 00
1 Computer.........................................................................   1,800 00
10 Computers, at $1,500...................................................................................................  Ŝ*000 00
3 Draughtsmen, at $1,500...........    4>5°° 00
8 Draughtsmen, at $1,200..................................................................................................  9,600 00
2 Junior Clerks, at $720...................................................................................................  1,44° 00
I Clerk................................................................................................................................ 1,200 00
I Messenger ......................................................................................................................  780 00
5 Field Parties, at $6,060..................................................................................................  30>3°° 00
Monumenting Force (Laborers).,,.................................................................................. 2,660 00

Total............................................................................................................. $78,740 00

BROOKLYN.
One-fifth of cost of Chief Engineer’s Office....................................................................  $8,460 00
I Assistant Engineer-in-charge.......................................... ............................................. 3,00000
3 Computers, at $1,800.....................................................................................................  5>4°° 00
3 Draughtsmen, at $1,500.................................................................................................  4,5°° 00
10 Computers, at $1,500...............     I5>°°° 00
12 Draughtsmen, at $1,200...............................................................................................  I4>4°° 00
1 Clerk................................................................................................................................  1,200 00
1 Messenger........................................................................................................................ 7*° 00
6 Field Parties, at $6,060..................................................................................................  36,360 00
2 Monumenting Parties, at $2,660 (Laborers)..,.......................................................... 5,32°  00

Total.............................................................................................................  $94,42° 00

QUEENS.
One-fifth of cost of Chief Engineer’s Office.....................................................................  $8,460 00
I Assistant Engineer.........................................................................................................  3>°°° 00
1 Assistant Engineer in Charge of T riangulation.......................................... ..............  3>°°° 00
2 Computers, at $1,800.....................................................................................................  3,600 00

14 Computers, at $1,500................................................................   $21,000 00
15 Draughtsmen, at $1,200..............................................................................................  18,000 00
I Clerk................................................................................................................................ 1,200 00
1 Messenger....................... ................................................................................................. 78000
12 Field Parties, at $6,060....... . .....................................................................................  72,720 00
2 Monumenting Parties (Laborers), at $2,660................................................................  5>32o 00

Total............................................................................................................. $137,08° 00

RICHMOND.
One-fifth of cost of Chief Engineer’s Office..................................................................... $8,460 00
1 Assistant Engineer............... .................................................. ....................................  3,000 00
1 Computer........................................................................................................................  1,800 00
4 Computers, at $1,500......................................................................................................  6,000 00
2 Draughtsmen, at $1,500...................................   3>°°° 00
4 Draughtsmen, at $1,200.................................................................................................. 4,800 00
1 Clerk...............................................................................................................................  1,200 00
I Messenger.....................................    780 00
6 Field Parties, at $6,060.................................................................................................. 36,360 00
I Monumenting Force (Laborers).....................................................................................  2,660 00

Total............................................................................................................. $68,060 00

R e c a p it u l a t io n .

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU— ESTIMATES BY BOROUGHS.
Being the amounts needed to defray the cost of surveying, laying out, monumenting, 

preparing maps for street openings, sewers, grade changes, copying records, establishing bench 
marks, and traveling expenses of surveying and monumenting parties, etc. :
Manhattan 
Bronx . . . .  
Brooklyn.. 
Queens . . .  
Richmond.

$ 3 5 ,1 9 0  0 0  
7 8 ,7 4 0  0 0  
9 4 ,4 2 0  0 0  

1 3 7 ,0 8 0  0 0  
6 8 ,0 6 0  0 0

T o ta l.......................  .............................................................................. .. $413,490 00

Surveying instruments, etc................................................................................................  $5,000 00

The amount asked for 1899 was $2,200 (to provide instruments for new field parties, draughts­
men’s implements, monument stones and bolls).
Lithographing and printing.............................................................................................  $7,500 00

The amount asked for 1899 was $5,300 (for photo-lithograph copies, enlarged and reduced, 
of important maps for different departments, and printing maps for public distribution). 
Contingencies......................................................................................................................  $5,000 00

The amount asked for 1899 was $10,300.
S u m m a r y .

AMOUNT ASKED FOR.

Salaries, Office of the President...........................................................
Topographical Bureau (for surveying, monumenting, copying rec­

ords, preparing maps for street openings, establishing bench 
marks, and traveling expenses for surveying and monumenting 
parties) :
Boroughs—

Manhattan ............................. .........................................................
B ronx.....................................................................................................
Brooklyn....................................................... .........................................
Queens............................................. .....................................................
Richmond..........................................................  ................................
Contingencies..........................................................................................
Lithographing and printing...................................................................
Surveying instruments, etc...................................................................

Total................................................................................

1 8 9 9 , I9OO.

$ 4 1 ,5 0 0  0 0 $ 4 2 ,8 8 0  0 0

4 8 ,2 8 0  0 0 3 5 , 1 9 0  0 0
1 9 0 ,2 2 0  0 0 7 8 ,7 4 0  0 0

8 2 ,3 2 0  0 0 94,420 OO
8 0 ,1 6 0  0 0 1 3 7 ,0 8 0  0 0
3 5 ,3 4 0  0 0 6 8 ,0 6 0  0 0
1 0 ,3 0 0  0 0 5,000 OO

5 ,3 0 0  0 0 7,500 OO
2,200 OO 5 ,0 0 0  0 0

$ 4 9 5 ,6 2 0  0 0 $ 4 7 3 ,8 7 0  0 0

A p p r o p r ia t io n s  t o  t h e  B o a r d  o f  P u b l ic  I m p r o v e m e n t s .

AMOUNT
RECEIVED,

1899.

AMOUNT 
ASKED FOR, 

1 9 0 0 .

Salaries, office of the President $41,500 00 $ 4 2 ,8 8 0 00

7'opograpkical Bureau.
Surveying, Laying Out The Bronx, January I, 1899.
For Paris Exhibition M ap............................................
Surveying, etc., all boroughs except The Bronx,

January 1, 1899.................................................
For Paris Exhibition Map............................................
Monumenting, all boroughs........................................
Copying Records.................... .............................

$103,900 00
1.000 00

54,600 00
9.000 00 

30,000 00
5.000 00

Contingencies.....................
Surveying instruments, etc, 
Lithographing and printing

Total,

203,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,000 00

$249,500 00

413,490 00
5.000 00
5.000 00 
7,500 00

$ 473,870 0 0

At this time it is not possible to give an accurate statement of the balance to be turned into 
the General Fund out of the appropriation for “ Surveying, Laying Out, etc., for 1899.” But 
for the confusion in the Civil Service Board, occasioned by the enactment of the new Civil Service 
law, and the inability of this office to procure eligible lists for draughtsmen, computers, transit- 
men, chainmen and rodmen, there would have been a deficit instead of a balance. Owing to the 
cause assigned, it is likely that there will be the following balance :
Surveying, Laying Out, etc., Bronx.................................................................................  $10,000 00
Surveying, Laying Out, etc., all other boroughs...........................................................  3,000 00

T o ta l . . . .......................................................................................................  $13,00000

MAIN OFFICE.

Maurice F. Holahan, 
John H. Mooney. . . .
Louis A. Risse..........
Charles H. Haswell. 
Hubert A. Holahan.
John Osborn.............
William Kearney... . 
George H . Dyer.......

S a l a r y  L is t  a n d  E x p e n d it u r e s .

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.

SALARY,
1899.

$8,000 00
5.000 00
6.000 00 
3,500 00 
2,400 00
3.000 00
3.000 00
2.000 00

Consulting Engineer................................

General Bookkeeper................................
Contract Clerk . . ?...................................
Clerk...........................................................

SALARY,
I9OO.

$8,000 O0
5 .0 0 0  0 0
6 . 0 0 0  0 0  
3 , 5 0 0  0 0  
2 ,4 0 0  0 0
3 .0 0 0  0 0
3 .0 0 0  0 0
2 .0 0 0  0 0



MAIN OFFICE. 

Clarence R. Hatton....... 
James C. Deering ........ 
William J. Haggerty...... 
Ethel S. Clapp........... 
Bessie Ross.. 	....... . 
Mary C. Conaghan..... 
John P. Boyle............ 
Richard. Garland....... 
Harriet C. Lawler........ 

Clerk...............................  
` 	.. 	......................... 

Stenographer.........................  
Typewriter ........................... 

Messenger...........................  

Telephone Operator .................. 

SALARY, 
1899. 

SALARY, 
1900. 

$1,500 00 $[,800 no 
1,500 00 1,500 00 
1,500 00 I,500 00 

600 0o Soo 00 
600 oo Soo 00 
600 oo 80000 

1,200 00 1,200 00 
800 0o Soo 00 
780 00 780 00 

Total..................... $41,980  oo 1 	$42,880 00 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS-BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

MAIN OFFICE. 
SALARY, 

1899. 

Joseph O. B. Webster..... Engineer-in-charge .................... $4,0  00 
Edmund Q. Morton...... Draughtsman ........................ I,2CO 00 

George W. Isaacs,Jr...... ... 1,200 00 

Eugene F. Benham...... ....................... 1,200 00 

Van Brugh Livingston... Clerk ........ 	..................... 2,250 00 

Topographical Bureau. 
Frederick Greiffenberg... Principal Assistant Engineer........... 4,000 00 
William S. Dalrymple.... Assistant Engineer .................... 2,250 00 
John H. Schaefer...... 	... ... • 2,100 00 
John C. Hume.......... ................... 2,100 no 
Edward H. Holden....... ................... 2,100 00 
George H.Bischof....... ................... 2,000 00 
Ernest Ankner.. 	....... ................... 2,000 00 
William W. Klein....... .................... 1,920 00 
Nath'l McConaughty.... ................... 1,800 00 

John Martin ............. .................... I,7oo 00 

George Berry........... ................... 1,500 00 
Herbert H. Claxton..... ................... 1,500 00 
Walter T. Vajen . 	...... ................... 1,500 00 
William H. Dearborn..... " 	.................... 1,500 0o 
Walter A. Herckenrath ... .................... 1,380 00 
Charles R. Ward......... " 	.................... 1,380 00 
Jenk B.Jenkins......... " 	.................... 1,380 0o 
Herman K. Endeman.... " 	................... 1,200 00 
Noah Cummings... 	.... ...... 1,200 00 
Philip Geis.. 	........ " 	................... 1,200 00 
George C. Hillman....... Assistant ............................. 1,320 00 
Sidney B. Cady . 	....... ........................... I,o8o 0o 
Adelbert Perczil.......... Computer ........................... 1,620 00 
John P. Binzen, Jr....... " 	 ..• ........................ 1.500 00  
Emanuele A. Pacilio...... .............. 	...... .... 	... 1,380 00 
Charles Busath........... ................ 	.......... 1,320 00 
William F. Laase.. ...... " 	 ........ ................. 1,200 00 
James I. Jacobs....... ..... r 200 00 
Samuel R. Hurlbut...... ...................... 1,200 00 
Joseph J. Arnaud......... .......................... 1,  
Frederick Drews........ ......................... 1,2o0 00 
Robert A. Wimmer...... .......................... I,2co 00 
John J. Kletcha......... " 	 ........ 1,200 00 
Alex Magy 	.. 	......... 1,200 00 
Irving M. Clark......... ..... 1 200 00 
Charles H. Vanderbilt... . ............. ...... 	..... 	. 1,200 00 
Franz Knauer............ Computer and Draughtsman........... 1,500 00 
Edgar Schroederv........ ........... 1,200 00 
Herman Crueger......... Draughtsman .................. 	..... 1,560 00 
Frederick Ehrenberg.... ....................... 1,440 00 i 
Arnold Dulon........... ....................... I,200 00 
Max L. Blum ........... ....................... 1,200 00 
Leroy F. Cox............. " 	 ....... 1,200 00 

" 	....................... 1,200 00 Charles Raettig........... 
Ernest J. Plassman...... ...................... .. 1,200 00 

. Louis J. Hermenau.. 	.... .................... .... 1,200 00 
Carl L. Von Logan....... .................... .... 1,200 00 
Alfonso Bolce.. 	.... " 	 .......... 1,200 00 
Bernard Widowsky 0 ....................... 1,200 00 
Joseph Goodman........ ....................... 1,000 00 
Henry Klotz. 	......... .. .............. 	...... 960 00 
Henry Mihml. 	...... " 	....................... 960 no 
Fred. L. Griffenberg.... " 	....................... goo 00 
Burdett Kipp. 	...... ....................... goo 00 
Victor H. Reichelt... 	... .. ....................... 900 00 
Francis X. Purcell........ " 	 ... goo 00 
William McKeever...... ........ 	............ goo 00 
Frederick W. Koop..... " 	......................... oo 00 
Abraham D. Wegman... " 	.................... 	.... 900 00 
Benjamin W. Ronzone.... ........................ 900 00 
Charles W.Stepath...... " 	......................... 90° 00 
Robert T. Johnson   ........................', 900  00 
Fred. L. Berthond oo 00 no  
Adolf Salmon.. 	..... 

" 	......................... 
goo 00 

Edward hi. Law, Jr...... " goo 00 
Charles M. Powell........ .............. goo 00 
Gardner L. Van Dusen.. ` 900 00 
Arthur C. Forbes....... ...... goo 00 
Arthur H. Diamant...... ........ 	.............. 900 no 
Percy Davidson......... .... 	.................. goo oo 
Henry H. Bittman....... .............. 	........ 900 00 
Edmund C. Ranson....... " 	......................... 900 00 
Jesse E. Shipman........ , 	....................... 900 0o 
Frank G. Fowler......... ........................I goo 00 
Otto A. Ebbinghaus ....... Mechanical Draughtsman........ 1,200 00 
Edward Riordan.........; Transitman and Computer .............. 1,200 00 
James P. WVhiskeman.... 1,200 00 
John L. Whalen..........I ........... 1.200 00 
Francis M. Hartman..... Transitman ........ 	........... 	.... 1,500 00  
John F. Torpey......... 1,320 00 
William Rumble ......... I 1,320  00 
Edward P. Ramsey .......1 " 	.... 	.... 	... 	.. 1,200 00 
Frank P. Lant. 	........ ..........................I 1,200 00 
Benjamin W. Humans.... [,140 00 
Nathan W. Stanley ........ ..........................I I,n8o 00 
Arthur B. Satterlee ...... " 	......................... 1,020 00 
Charles P. Bonnett ....... Leveler ................ 	......... 1,200 00 
Camille Mazeau......... 1,200 00 
Philip Aylett............ " 1,200 03 
Peter J. Murphy......... " 	.............................. goo 00 
Frank J. Ackerman....... Rod man ...... 	...................... 1,140 00 
William J. O'Grady...... Rodman ............ ................ 1,080 00 
Gilbert F. Lawrence...... ...... I,o8o 00 
Peter J. Tracy........... ............................ 1,020 00 
Hugo E. Goerner........ ..................... 	...... 1,000 00 
Conrad J. Muller........ ............................ 900 00 
Abner C. Huebner ....... Chainman ........................... 1,000 00 
Thomas A. Dorey ....... .......................... g6o 00 

SALARY, 
I goo. 

$4,000 co 
1,200 00 
1,200 CO 
1,200 00 
2,250 00 

4,000  00 
2,500 00 
2.500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,250 00 
2,250 00 
i,800 no 
1,800 00 
1,Soo no 
i,800 no 
[,800 00 
[,Soo no 
2,000 00 
1,800 00 
I,800 00 
[,bOO no 
1,800 no 
1,80000 
1,500 00 
1,380 00 
i,800 no 
1,700 00 
1,700 00 
1,500 no 
1,500 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400  00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,700 00 
1,400 00 
1,700 CO 
1,700 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,320 no 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 no 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,500 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
1,320 00 
I,600 no 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 

two 
required, 
3,000 00 

1,200 00 
3,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,100 00 
1,00000 
1,000 00 

7302 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27r t 899• 

MAIN OFFICE. SALARY, 
1899. 

SALARY, 
1900. 

Daniel J. Williams........ Chainman .............. 	........... $goo 00 $1,000 00 
August Friedrich......... ........................... 840 00 I,CO0 CO 
William M. Bacon........ " 	........................... 780 00 1,000 00 
Peter H.S ort, 	r........ " 	........... 780 00 1,000 00 
Timothy H. Breen........ ........................... 780 00 goo 00 
George C.Janvrin. 	.... .......................... 720 00 1,000 00 
Benjamin P. McGill ..... " 	 ..... 720 00 1,000 00 
Martin Bernhardt....... ........................... 720 00 1,000 00 
Charles D. Kayser....... " 	........................... 720 00 1,000 00 
Louis Greiffenberg....... Axeman ............................. 1,000 00 goo 00 
Fred. 	Blum.. 	..... ............................ 1,000 00 goo 00 
William Roland, Jr...... ........... 	.... 840 oo 900 00 
William J. Seifert....... J. " 	 .......... 780 00 goo 00 
William Gilliland. 	..... 780 00 goo co 

Gillilter........ 

Richard B. Wright...... 
Peter F. 

" 	............................ 780 00 goo 00 
 ............................. 780 00 goo 00 

George " 	............. 	.............. 720 00 goo 00 
Alexander Parker........ " 	............................. 720 00 goo 00 
Samuel A. Repper....... " 	............................ 720 00 900 00 

" 	 ............... 720 00 goo 00 Chester G. Coles..........
Edward F. Ebert......... 720 00 goo 00 
James H. Hopkins...... 720 00 goo 00 
James Fitzgerald......... ............................. 720 00 goo 00 

itzge  
Fred. G. Hartvigson..... ............................. 720 00 goo 00 
Henry 	hr......... " 	.... 	...... 	............ 720 00 goo 00 
William Dierolf.......... ............................. 720 00 goo co 

Dierolber........ 
Eugene Nagy........... " 	............................ 720 00 goo 00 
C Charles

harlechuh........... 
...................... 	.... " 	 ... 720 00 9oo CO 

... " 	 .. ........................ 	... 720 00 goo 00 
JohnJ. Schneider........ ............................. 720 03 goo 00 
William J. McGory..... 

J. 
Mc Gory ............................ 720 00 goo 00 

John Mc ............................ 720 00 goo 00 
George L. White......... " 	............................. 720 00 goo 00 
Thomas S. Skennion. .... ..................... 	.... 720 00 900 00 
Martin J. Norz........... ............................1 720 00 goo 00 
Alfred R. Loweth....... ... 	................ 720 00 goo 00 
Patrick J. Reynolds....... ($3 per day) .................. 939 00 9oo 00 
John O'Farrell........... Searcher ................... 	........ 1,200 00 1,500 00 
George H. Patrick........ Stenographer ...... 	................. 1,000 00 1,500 00 
Hermania M. Lynx....... Typewriter ................ 	........ boo 00 goo 00 
Philip L. Smith.......... Clerk ..................... 	..... 	.... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Adolph 	Beyer..... 	.... ....... 	....... 	...... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Helen A. Dawson........ Junior Clerk .......................... 600 00 720 00 
Francis Redmond........ Messenger ............. 	.............. 800 0o Soo 0o 

3 Assistant Foremen, at $3 per day.... 2,817 00 
Total force of Laborers. 18SoundersandLaborers,at$2.5operday 14,085 00 17,220 00 

2 	" 	 2.25 	ac 1,408 50  
.......................1. I Driver, at $2.50 per day ............ 78z 50 goo 00 

$231,922  00  $26[,6[o no Total....... ..................................... 

SUMMARY (SALARY LIST). 

1899. 1900. 

Main Office ... 	............................................ $41,980 no $42,880 co 
Topographical Bureau ....................................... 189,942  00 218,730 00 

Total .......................................... $231,922 00 $261,610 00 

The total net increase of the salaries of Employees in the Topographical Bureau proposed 
for igoo over the total of 1899 is $28,788, as shown by the following table, viz. : 
Proposed salary list for 	igoo .................................................. 	$218,730 00 
Salary list for 1899 .......................................................... 	189,942 	00 

This increase involves the following statement of increase and decrease, viz. i 

INCREASE IN SALARIES. 

23 Assistant Engineers or Surveyors ............................... 	$7,570 00 
56 Computers and Draughtsmen ....... .......................... 	[6,16o no 
II Transitmen ....................................... 	...... 	2,680 00 
17  Chainmen and Rodmen ................. ... 	............ 	2,860 00 
28 Axemen ...... ............................ ................. 	3. 901 00 
I Junior Clerk.. 	... 	.................................... 	120 00 
2 Stenographers and Typewriters .................................. 	800 oo 
I Searcher. 	......................................... 	300 00 
I Driver for Chief Engineer ....................................... 	117 50 

$34,508 5o 
Decrease by reduction of force- 

7  Laborers ...................................................... 	$4,220 50 
3  Levelers ...................................................... 	1,500 00 

- 	5.720  50 

	

Net Increase .................................................... 	$28,788 00 

The increase in the above salary list of employees in the Topographical Bureau is proposed 
so as to conform as nearly as possible to the minimum salaries established by the Civil Service 
rules in the several graded schedules. 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

Present force, salary list for 1900 . 	........................................... $218,730 Co 
Additional force required for the year i9oo- 

17  Assistant Surveyors ...................................... 	.... 	$26,440 00 
49  Computers and Draughtsmen .................................. 	67,300  00 
20 Transitmen .................................................. 	21,180 00 
49 Chainmen and Rodmen .......... ............................. 	52,420 00 
4 Axemen. 	................................................. 	3,600 00 
6 Senior Clerks ........................ ........................ 	7,800 00 
I Junior Clerk ............................ ..... ............... 	720 00 
6 Messengers .................................................... 	3,880 00 

--- 183,340  00 

Cost for complete force ........................................... $402,070 00 

The force tabulated above shows the number of additional employees requisite to carry out the 
proposed borough plan or system. 

Immediately following is a recapitulation of the old and the proposed new force combined 
for the year 1900: 

TOPOGRAPHICAL FORCE. 

4o Assistant Engineers or Surveyors ..... 	............................ ...... 	$74,500  00 
105  Computers and Draughtsmen ............................................. 	16,I00 00 
31 Transltmen ............................................................. 	37,200 00 
2  Levelers..... 	...................................................... 	3,000 00 
66 Chainmen and R od men ................................................... 	71,280 00 
32 Axemen . 	............................................................. 	28,800 00 
9 Senior Clerks ...................... ....................................... 	13,050 00 
2 junior Clerks... 	.........................................:........ 	1.440  00 
2 Stenographers  and Typewriters .... .. ............................ ......... 	2,400 00 
6

II Messengers ................................................................ 	
4'580 00 

t Searcher. 	 I15oo 00 



Police Clerk ................. $2,500 00 $2,500 00 
................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 

« 	......... 	... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
« 	................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 
« 	 .... ............. 2,500 00 2,500 00 
« 	.................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 
« 	.................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 

Total............. $17,500 00 	$17,500  00 

MONDAY,  NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE  CITY RECORD. 	 '303 

	

21 Foremen and Laborers ........................ ........................... 	$17,220 00 

	

iDriver ............................................................... .... 	900 00 

$402,070 00 
Additional funds for Igoo are needed for traveling expenses (field and monumenting 

	

parties) ......................................................... ..... 	11,420 00 

Total estimate for Topographical Bureau for rgoo .......... ....... $413,490 CO 

APPROPRIATIONS. 

ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES, 1900. 
Salaries ................................................ .................... 	$25,000 00 
Books....... 	... 	............................................... 	.. 	I2,000 00 
Newspapers and magazines .. ....... .... ................................... 	2,000 00 
Printing and stationery (including catalogue) ................................... 	5,000 00 
Binding......... ................................................. ........ 	3,500  00 

Rent. 	................................................................. 	6,500 00 
Gasand insurance .......................................................... 	I,5oo 00 
Furniture, fixtures and repairs ................................................ 	4,000 Co 
Sundry expenses ............................................................ 	r,000 00 

ALLOWED, ASKED FOR, 
1899. 	1900. 

Contingencies. .... 	................................... 	$2,500 00 	$5,000 00 
Surveying Instruments, etc .................................... 	2,000 00 	5,000 00 
Lithographing and Printing ..................... ............. 	.......... 	7,500 00 

Total . ..........................................I 	.......... 	1 	$r7,500 00 

Total ................ 	......... 	............ 	.................. $60,500 00 

Names of Employees, with Monthly Salaries, July 31, 1899. 
Leipziger, Pauline, Librarian .......................................... 	...... $100 00 
East Broadway- 

Nathan, Madeline, Assistant-in-charge ..................................... 65 o0 
Blumberg, Rebecca, Assistant ............................................ 45 00 
Simpson, 	Ida, 	c .. 	............................................ 45 00 
Blumberg, Theresa, 	ac 	............................................ 43 00 
Binion, Rebecca, 	" 
Buck, Caroline F., 	cc 	 ...., .......................... 35 00 
Doughty, 	Corinne, 	" 	........................................... 33 00 
Eissenberg, Lillie, 	" 	............................................ 33 00 

Josephson, 
Thompson, Mary G., 	.d 	............................................ 30 00 

Anna, 	.. 	 ................. 	....., 22 00 
Cassen, 	Abner, Collector .................... ............................. 28 00 

Substitutes- 
Liplich, 	Ethel 	..................................................... 15 00 
Weisenberg, Charles .................................................... 20 00 

Reading-room- 
Grossman, Arnold, Custodian ............................................. 42 50 
Jacobs, 	Simon, Asst. 	" 	............................................. 30 00 

Fifty ninth street- 
O'Meara, Ellen M., Assistant-in-charge .................................... 65 00 
Cohen, 	Gertrude, 	Assistant. ............................................. 43 00 
Foote, Clara 	W., 	" 	.............................................. 33 00 
Silver, L ena, 	.. 	.... 	......................................... 30 00 
Savage, 	Lidie J., 	., 	.............................................. 25 m 
Logue, Margaret, 	,. 	.............................................. 25 00 
Segall, Anna, 	' 	.............................................. 25 00 
Norman, Mabel, 	in Reading-room ............................... 33 00 
Alter, Maurice, 
Cunningham, William, Janitor ............................................ 30 00 

Substitute- 
Silvestri, 	C. M. 	.............................................. 6 00 

One Hundred and Tenth street- 
O'Meara, Mary C., Assistant-in-charge.................................... 55 Co 
Lewinson, 	Leah, 	Assistant .............................................. 45 00 
Sterngianz,Julia, 	cc 	.............................................. 35 00 
Levy, Evangeline, 	.. 	.............................................. 33 00 
Hays, Mrs. 	Geo. D., 	,. 	.............................................. 
Kahn, 	 .. 30 00 

22 00 Josephine, 	.............................................. 
Massie, Julia, 	" 	.............................................. 22 00 
Urban, William, Janitor ................. 	............................... 42 00 

Substitute- 
Sheppard, Harriet ....................................... 	......... 	.... 25 00 

Fifth street- 
Leipziger, Sophie, 	Assistant-in-charge ..................................... 55 00 
Siff, 	Rebecca, Assistant .................................................. 3 3 00 
Markowitz, 	Augusta, Assistant ................................ 	.......... 22 00 

.. 	................... 	.................. 33 00 
Abramovice, 	Jeanette L., Assistant ....................................... 20 00 
Slezak, Frances, Janitress ................................................ 8 00 

Substitute- 
Rosner, David. 	.............................................. I2 50 
Burnett, Mrs. 	J. E., Cataloguer .......................................... 65 00 
Hunt, Edith E., Assistant Cataloguer ...................................... 50 00 
Adams, Elsie, 	<. 	.......... 	............................ 40 00 
Lloyd, Grace, Clerk and Accountant ...................................... 35 00 

Substitutes- 
Sophie Yudelson, Phoebe Aarons, Grace Gibbons, Lena Gedan, Florence Fuld, 

Bertha Brody, Regina Gross, Jacob Jacobs, Charles Wechslin, Harold 
Willinsky ; 	average salary of each, $18 ................................ ISo 00 

Which added to the above total makes a grand total ............................. $430.990 00 
Estimate, Main Offrce ........................................................ 	42,88o 00 

General Total ..................................................  $473,870  00 

It is intended to lithograph all maps of importance for public distribution, and also to reduce 
and enlarge by photo-lithographic process maps for use in the other departments of the city. 

Respectfully submitted, 
MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President. 

No. 1737. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

	

NEW BRIGHTON, N. Y., September 8, 1899. 	Ji 

The Honorable the Municipal Assembly: 
Sins-In reply to the circular letters of I-Ion. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller of The City of New 

York, dated respectively the 6th and 26th days of July, I beg to submit the following as my 
estimate of the expenditure necessary for the proper conduct of the business of this office for the 
year Igoo, with the amounts paid in salaries for the year 1899, and the names and official titles of 
the several persons receiving such salaries, arranged in parallel columns 

George Cromwell, President................................... 
Albert E. Hadlock, Secretary .................................
obn Cochran. Private Secretary ... .......................:... 

Investigator of Complaints (no salary at present)................. 
Contingencies................................................ 

Mr. James A. Hillyer occupied the position of Investigator of Complaints under a temporary 
appointment until the toth day of August, 1899, when his appointment ceased under the pro-
visions of Rule 34 of the new Civil Service Rules. Since the loth day of August, 18gg, Mr. 
Hillyer has been performing the duties of the office without salary while awaiting his non-
competitive examination. His salary up to the 10th day of August was at the rate of $900 per 
annum. 

Below is a comparative statement in tabular form, showing in one column the amounts of all 
appropriations made to my Department for the year 1899, and in another column the amounts of 
appropriations asked for for the year Igoo 

1899. 	1g00. 

President's salary.. 	.................................... 	$3,00o 00 	$3,000 00 
Salary gof Secretary, Clerks, etc ...........................•..... 	4,300 00 I 	4,300 00 
Contin encies.. 	 200 00 	 oo 00 

The amount allowed me for contingencies for the year 1899 is too small, and for that reason 
I have been compelled to hold back part of the appropriation allowed me for salaries, in the hope 
that I may have the same transferred to make up the deficiency in the contingency appropriation. 

In my opinion, the amount allowed for salaries for the year 1899 by the Honorable Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment was a reasonable one, and I therefore ask for no increase in such 
appropriation. 

My chief reason in asking for an increase in the appropriation for contingencies is that at 
present I am obliged to pay out of such fund all telephone charges, and these alone will, in all 
probability, use up more than the $200 allowed me this year. 

Very respectfully, 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough. 

No. 1935. 
AGUILAR FREE LIBRARY, 

No. I13 EAST FIFTY-NINTH STREET, 

	

NEW YORK, September, 1899. 	11 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-The Aguilar Free Library Society hereby applies for an appropriation of 
$53,500, pursuant to chapter 378, paragraph 37, of the Laws of 1892. 

The Aguilar Free Library Society is duly incorporated under the laws of this State, and owns 
real estate in The City of New York, the value of which is far in excess of fifty thousand dollars. It 
also owns over sixty thousand volumes and maintains four (4) libraries, namely, at No. 197 East 
Broadway, No. 113 East Fifty-ninth street, No. 616 Fifth street, and No. 174 East One Hundred 
and Tenth street, and these libraries are open daily for the free circulation of books among the 
inhabitants of The City of New York. 

During the year ending June 30, 1899, the number of volumes actually withdrawn from the 
Aguilar Free Library by the inhabitants of The City of New York for use at their homes was 
over five hundred and sixty thousand volumes. 

The Aguilar Free Library is subject to the inspection of the Regents of the University of the 
State of New York, and registered by them as maintaining a proper standard. 

The Regents have executed a certificate of approved circulation which is hereto attached, 
showing that the circulation of books upon which your Honorable Board is entitled to appropriate 
money under the Laws of 1892, chapter 378, paragraph 37, is 535,000• 

The appropriation to which under such certificate the Aguilar Free Library is entitled is 
$53,500• 

The Aguilar Free Library is in great need of the full amount of the appropriation asked for, 
for the reason that during the past year the library at No. Ira East Fifty-ninth street has been 
enlarged, a new reference-room added at No. 197 East Broadway, and a new library building 
opened at No. 194 East One Hundred and Tenth street. This library is situated in the midst of 
a very densely populated section of the city, and has been fitted up in accordance with the best 
library methods. A fine reading-room and a special children's room render this library especially 
attractive. 

It is the intention of the directors to secure new and larger quarters for the library now 
situated at No. 6x6 Fifth street as the circulation shows a marked increase during the past year, 
This enlargement of the Society's work necessitates the outlay of a very large amount of money 
for new quarters, for the purchase of books, and the employment of an increased force of 
librarians. 

The object of the directors has been to equip the library with the best and most useful books, 
and also to co-operate with the pt}blic schools and other institutions, and to bring the library near 
to the working people of the City. In consequence, the library shows the remarkable average 
circulation of every volume nearly ten times during the year. 

We append herewith estimate of expenses for the year rgoo and the present salary list. 
On behalf of the Aguilar Free Library Society, 

SAMUEL GREENBAUM, President.  

Total monthly salary ............... ............................ 	$I,8r9 00 
Total yearly salary .............................................. 	21,828 00 

UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, PUBLIC LIBRARIES DEPARTMENT-CERTIFICATE 
OF APPROVED CIRCULATION. 

This certifies that Aguilar Free Library, New York, is subject to the inspection of the 
Regents and registered by them as maintaining a proper standard ; that its system of recording 
the circulation of books and the character of the books so circulated have been officially inspected 
by an officer of the University ; that its Trustees have reported under oath the number issued for 
home use during the year ending July I, 1899, and that in the judgment of the Regents this 
library has circulated for the free use of the public during the said year 535,E  volumes of such 
a character as to merit a grant of public money. 

In Witness Whereof, the Regents grant, under seal of the University, this Certificate, 
recorded as No. 552 in the University Register July 20, 1899. 

MELVIL DEWEY, Secretary. 
W. R. EASTMAN, Library Inspector. 

No. 1739. 
BOARD OF CITY MAGISTRATES-FIRST DIVISION. 

Departmental Estimate for the Year Igoo of the Board of City Magistrates of The City of 
New York, First Division. 

The following schedule gives the name and title of each officer in or under the Board whose 
salary is fixed by law : 

OFFICIAL TITLE. 
PAID IN 
1899. 

PROPOSED, 
1900. 

City 	Magistrate ............... $7,000 Co $7,mi 00  
,. 	.......... 	... 7,000 00 7,000 00 

............. 7,000  00 7,000 00 
', 	.............. 7,000 00 7,000 00 
" 	.............. 7,000  00 7,000 00 
C' 	.1  ............. 7,000 00 6,000 00 
,' 	......I....... 7,000 00 6,00o 00 
« 	............. 7,000 00 7,000 00 
« 	.............. 7,000 00 7,000 00 
i° 	 ........ 7,000  00 7,000 00 
4, 	.............. 7,000  00 7,000 Co 
« 	.............. 7,000 00 6,000 Co 

Total .............I $84,000 00 I $81,000 00 

1899. 	1 	1900. 

	

$3,000 00 	$3,000 00 

	

2,040 00 	2,300 00 

	

I,o8o 00 	I,100 00 
90000 

	

200 00 	 500 00 

NAME. 

Henry A. Brann ................ . 
Robert C. Cornell............... 
Leroy B. Crane....... ... ...... 
Joseph M. Deuel ................ 
Charles A. Flammer ............. 
Edward Hogan ................. 
John B. Mayo................... 
Clarence W. Meade.............. 
John O. Mott................... 
Willard H. Olmsted............. 

Joseph 
Zeller.

oseph Pool..................... 
 .................. 

Philip Bloch................... 
Eben Demarest ................. 
Eugene H. Healey............... 
Courtney N. Kennelly........... 
Henry P. Lewis................ 
James McCabe.................. 
Ludwig F. Thoma .............. . 



I Commissioner.............................................. 
t Consulting Engineer........................................ 
I Secretary to Department .................................... 
I Private Secretary to Commissioner ........................... 
1  Stenographer and Typewriter ................................ 
1 	,. 	« 	................................ 
I Bookkeeper ............................................... 
I Contract Clerk............................................. 
I Appointment Clerk . 	...................................... 
2 Clerks, at $1,200 each....................................... 
I Messenger ................................................. 

$7,500 00 
5,000 00 
4,000  00 
1,500 00 
1,350 00 
1,200 00 
2,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 
2,400 00 
1,000 00 

$7,500  00 

4,000  00 
1,500 00 
1,350 00 
1,20000 
2,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 

Salaries of three Coroners-Philip T. Cronin, Samuel S. Guy, Jr., 
and Leonard Ruoff, Jr........... 	... 	...... 	1  $12,000 00 

Salaries of three Coroners' Physicians, Dr. William H. Nammack, 
Dr. T.J. Flynn and Dr. Benjamin G. Strong ............... 	. I 

of 	 J. 	.................. 
4,500 00 
1,500 00 Salary 	Coroners' Clerk, Charles 	Schneller 

Salaries of two Assistant Clerks, C. D. Fitzpatrick and Charles H. 
Lindemann, Jr., who have been acting since January I, 1898, 1  
without any compensation. ................................ .......... 

Salary of Replevin Clerk ...................................... .......... 
Salary of Coroners' Stenographer, Thomas J. Prendeville,Jr...... 1, 00 00 
Expenses (railroad fares, carriage hire, room rent, clerk hire and 

incidentals and telephones), $1,000 for each Coroner,......... 3,000 00 
Chemical 	analysis ............................................ - loo 00 

$15,000 00 

6,000 oo 
2,000 00 

2,400 00 
1,20000 
1,500 00 

3,000 
10000 

7304 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER  27, 1899. 

The following schedule gives the name and title of each officer appointed by and serving 
under the Board whose salary is not fixed by statute; 

NAME. - OFFICIAL TITLE. PAID IN 
1899• 

PROPOSED, 
1900. 

Ludwig F. Thoma .............. Secretary of the Board.......... $t,000 oo $1,000 00 

$2,000 00 $2,000 00 . Police Clerk's Assistant ....... Charles A. Adams...............
Charles Anthes ............... " 	 ....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Edgar J. Bird.. 	....... 	... ....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
William J. Chamberlain........ " 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Thomas A. Church............ " 	....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
George W. Cregier............ " 	....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
David Crocheron ............... " 	........ 2,000 00 2,000 00 
William G. Davis ............. .... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
James E. Doran ............... ....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
James G. Dyer................ 
Martin O. Galvin....... 

" 	 ....... 
....... 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 

2,000 00 
2,000 00 

" 	....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
•• 	....... 2,000 00 2,000 Co 

T Sherman Moulton........... " 	....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Nathan Klein...................

homas W. Murray............ " 	 ....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Harry Merz ....................

Daniel P. Sullivan.......... " 	 ....... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Samuel Williamson.... 	...... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Albert G. Wilson .............. 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Total 	............. $36,000 00 $36,000 00 

$2,000 00 $2,000 CO John H. Andrews ............... Stenographer .................. 
William Chilvers ............... ...... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Edmund H. Cole .......... 	... .... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Edmund T. Davis.. 	...... " 	................. 2,000 CO 2,000 00 
Waterman L. Ormsby, Jr  2,000 00 2,000 00 
Michael J. Treacy.......... ... 2,00000 2,000 00 

Total ............. $12,000 00 $12,000 CO 

$1,500 oo 	$1,500 00 Charles E. Anchisi .............. Interpreter.................... 
Arthur 	Erdofy ................. .................... 1,500 00 	1,500 00 
Bernard Here ................. ................... 1,500 00 	1,500 00 
Emil 	Kunzli . 	.............. " 	................... 1,500 00 	1,500 00 
Marc 	Moustaki ............... " 	................... I,5oo 0o 	11500 00 
Maurice Schwarz ............... ............ I 	....... 1,500 00 L 	1,500 00 
Fred. 	Weil ................... " 	.................. 1,500 00 	1,500 00 

Total .............. $10,500  oo ! 	$10,500 00 

Simon Mapper ............... Attendant..... 	............... $1,200 00 	$1,200 00 

For the copying of records, documents, maps and indices in the Clerk's Office of the 
County of Kings which, by reason of age, use, exposure, or any casualty, shall 
become necessary under the supervision of the Commissioner of Records...... 	$4o,000 00 

STATEMENT OF KINGS COUNTY CLERK-BUDGET FOR 1900. 

ITEMS. 1899. 1900. 

Current Indexing Account ................. 	.... 	........... $5,000 00 
July 31, 1899, Transferred to Commissioners of Record Appropriation 

for recopying notices, etc., in County Clerk's Office............ 2,500 Co 
Current Indexing igoo ......................................... ........ $2,500 00 
Complying with chapter gog, Laws of 1896 (Election Law)...... 
Additional appropriation for carrying out chapter 674, Laws of 1898 

7,000 00 
Io,000 00 

(Soldiers 	Vote) 	.. 	...... 	............................. 3,000 00 
Recopying Notices of Pendency of actions, etc .................... 16,000 00 
Recopying Judgments, 	etc ........................ 	......... 
July 31, 1899, by Transfer from Current Indexing Appropriation..... 

. 	4,000 00 
2,500 00 40,000 00 

July 31, 1899, Application of County Clerk for additional appropria- 
tion to continue recopying, etc., balance of the year 1899....... 15,000 00 

Salary of Expert Clerk ......................................... 3,000 00 3,00o 00 

No. 174t• 
To the Honorable the Board of Estimate of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In accordance with the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York 
Charter, I have the honor to submit the following estimate for the office of the County Detective 
of Kings County, pursuant to chapter 62, Laws of 1897 : 

SALARY. 

NAME. OFFICE. AMOUNT AMOUNT 
1899. 

Joseph Bagnarello ............. County Detective ............. $1,500 00 $1,500 00 
............................. Contingent expenses........... 250 00 250 00 

Total .................. $1,750 00  I 	$1,750 00 

I remain, very respectfully, 
JOSEPH BAGNARELLO, County Detective, Kings County. 

SEPARATE COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

1898. 	1899. 

County Detective.................. .......................... 	$1,500 00 	$1,500 00 
Contingent Fund ............................................ 	250 00 	250 00 

Total .......................................... 	$1,750  00 	$1,750 00 

To the foregoing should be added for contingent expenses: 
Appropriated for 18gg . ..................................................... 	$500 00 
Expended in IS99, estimate .................................................. 	400 00 
Proposed for 1900 ........................................... 	.............. 	Soo 00 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 
Resume. 

OFFICERS. 1899,  1900. 

City 	Magistrates..... ....................................... $84,000 00 $81,000 00 
Police 	Clerks ................................................ 17,500  00 17,500 00 
Secraiary of the Board ........................................ l,0oo 0o i3Oo0 00 
Police Clerks' Assistants ..................................... 36,000 00 36,000 00 
Stenographers ............................................... 12,000 00 12,0oo 00 
Interpreters ................................................. 10,500 00 10,500 00 
Attendant .................................................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Contingent Expenses ......................................... 500 00 500 00 

$162,000 00 1 $159,700  00 

At the end of the year the sum of $i,5oo will remain unexpended out of the sum of $84,000 
appropriated for the salaries of the City Magistrates, the -alaries of the three Magistrates appointed 
July I. 1899, in place of the three outgoing Magistrates whose terms expired June 30, 1899, having 
been fixed at $6,000 per annum by the Greater New York Charter (section 1392). 

The sum of $IOO possibly will remain unexpended out of the sum of $500 appropriated as 
Contingent Expenses for the year 1899. 

There will also remain an unexpended balance of $166.66 of the salary for James Nugent, 
Stenographer, who was removed by the Board May 31, 1899, and whose place was not filled 
until July I, 1899. 

Dated NEW YORK, September 8, 1899. 
Respectfully submitted, 

JOSEPH M.DEUEL, 
President, Board of City Magistrates, First Division. 

L. F. THOMA, Secretary. 

No. 1740. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEw Yosuc, September 6, 1899. 

7o the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, Hon. ROBERT A. VAN 
\VYCK, Chairman: 

GFNTLEMEN-In compliance with your request of July 6, 1899, I inclose herewith Estimate 
of the County Clerk of Kings County for the year 1900. 

Respectfully, 
WM. P. WUEST, County Clerk, Kings County. 

ESTIMATE. 

	

For current indexing of liens, etc., under section 29 of chapter 365, Laws of 1894.. 	$2,500 00 
For compliance with chapter 909, Laws of 18g6 (Election Law), as follows : 

	

For compliance with chapter 674, Laws of 1898 .......................... 	Io,000 00 
Section 5. Publication of notice of election from Secretary of State. 
Section 7. Filing and recording notice of voting on constitutional amendments. 
Section 18. Provision for compensation. 
Section 58. Filing certificates of nomination for County officers and recording 

same in special book. 
Section 135. Filing and recording statement of canvass. 
Section 136. Filing and publication of statements, preparation of certified copies 

of each certificate of the determination of the County Board of Canvassers of such 
County as there are persons declared elected in such certificate, and shall without 
delay transmit such copies to the persons therein declared to be elected respectively. 

Section 137. Making three certified copies of statement of Board of Canvassers 
as to votes cast for State officers, constitutional amendments, etc , and transmitting 
them to Governor. Secretary of State and Comptroller. 

Making list of name and residence of each person elected to Assembly or any 
County Office. 

Making certified copy of votes cast in County by election districts. 
Filing statements of election expenses of candidates. Section 41x, Penal Code. 
Transmitting record of conviction for unlawfully influencing voters. Section 

410, Penal Code. 

	

For salary of Expert Clerk........ .......................................... 	3,000 00 

No. 1742. 
CORONERS' OFFICE-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, 
JAMAICA, September 5, 1899. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York. 
GENTLEMEN-The Board of Coroners, Borough of Queens, herewith submit to you the 

Departmental Estimate of the Coroners' Office, Borough of Queens, City of New York, for 
the year 1900. 

APPROPRIA- APPROPRIA- 
TION FOR 	TION FOR 

1899. 	1900. 

Total ............................. .............I 	$22,600 00 	$31,200 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
[SEAL.] PHILIP T. CRONIN, SAMUEL S. GUY, JR., LEONARD RUOFF, JR., 

Board of Coroners, Borough of Queens. 
No. 1743. 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS-BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE-NOS. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 

NEw YORK, September 5, 1899. 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor, Chairmsn of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
DEAR SIR-In compliance with resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and 

the circular letter of the Comptroller in relation thereto, I here.Nith submit for the consideration 
of your Honorable Board the following estimates required for the Department of Sewers for the 
year Igoo 

Yours respectfully, 
JAS. KANE, Commissioner of Sewers. 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS. 
Salaries-General Administration. 

Allowance for 1899........... ................................. ............. 	$25,050  00 

Departmental Estimate for 1900- 

1899. 	1900. 

Total ............................................1 	$21,550 00  1 	$29.950 00 



$5,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
I,800 00 
1,800 00 
I,800 cc 
1,500 00 
2,400 00 

1,080 00 
900 00 

1,200 00 
3+000 00 

$5,000 CO 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,800 00 
I,800 no 
1,800 00 
1,500 00 
2,400 00 

600 00 
1,080 00 

900 00 
I,200 00 
3,000 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7305 

There will be a balance left in the appropriation of 1894 of about $4,000. In the increase 
in the estimate for agoo provision is made for the appointment of a Consulting Engineer at a 
salary of $5,oaa (to be appointed only in case his services are actually required), and two Clerks 
and one Messenger, which positions have not been filled up to the present. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Salaries- ,4dminis tra lion. 
Allowance for 18gg ............. 	......................................... 	$25,450 00 

Borough Estimate for igoo as follows : 

1899. 	I 	1900. 

I Deputy Commissioner ...................................... $5,000 00 $5,~ 00 
I 	Chief Engineer ............................................ 6,000 00 6,000 oo 
I Chief Clerk ..................................... 	......... 3,000 CO 3,000 00 
r Bookkeeper ............................................... .......... 1,500 00 
2 Clerks, at $1,200 each ...................................... .......... 2,400 00 
iWatchman.. 	.... 	............................. goo 0o 1,000 00 
I Secretary to Deputy Commissioner ........................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 

00 1,800 1 _ Cashier ............. 	... 	................................. r,800 00 
I .. 	... 	... 	............................ 	... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
I Stenographer and Typewriter ............................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
i 	Messenger .............. 	.................................. .......... 1,2 o0 00 
I Superintendent of Maintenance ............................... 2,700 CO 2,700 00 
r Superintendent of Construction ............................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
I Assistant Superintendent of Construction ...................... .......... 1,500 00 

Total ............................................I 	$26,100 00 	I 	$32,800 00 

There will probably be a small balance in the appropriation of 1899 of about $400, owing to 
the fact that the position of Watchman was not filled until the present month. The appropriation 
of igoo is increased to provide for a Bookkeeper, two Clerks, one Messenger and one Assistant 
Superintendent of Construction, which position was filled by a temporary appointee in 5899, who 
was paid out of "Salaries-Sewerage System." 

Salaries-Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning. 
Allowancefor xSgg ........................................................ 	$11,916 00 

Borough Estimate for igoo as follows: 

1899. 	1900. 

I General Inspector ........................................... 	$2,500 00 	$2,500 00 
i Sewer Permit Clerk ........................................ 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
6 Inspectors for 3o9 days, at $4 a day ......................... 	7,4t6 oo 	..... 	.. 
6 Inspectors, at $1,248 each .................................. 	.......... 	7,488 00 

Total .......................................... 	$11,916 00 	$11,988 00 

There will be no balance in appropriation of 18gg. The appropriation of 1900 has been 
increased about $75, as the Inspectors of Sewer Connections, whose services are continuous, 
are now paid a yearly salary, instead of a per diem wages. 

Salaries-Sewer System, 
Allowance for 1899 ......................................................... 	$21,462 25 

Borough Estimate for igoo as follows: 

1899. 	1900. 

IAssistant Engineer ........................................ 	$3,250 00 	$3,250 00 
1 	 ....... 	2,750 00 	2,750 00 
2 Levelers, at $1,500 each ...... ............................ 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 
I Rodman ................................................. 	1,200 00 	5,200 00 
I Draughtsman ............................................. 	1,800 00 	1,800 00 
I 	 ..... 	..... ........................ 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 
2 Draughtsmen, at $1,200 each ............................... 	2,400 00 	2,400 00 
I Clerk .................................................. 	I,5oo00 	100 ,500 
I Messenger.. 	 . 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
I Inspector of Cement... 	................................. 	1,750 00 	1,750 00 
2 Axemen at $75 per month ................................... 	1,800 00 	1,800 00 2 	„ 	$65 	.1 	.... 	.......................... 	r,56o 00 	1,560 00 
2 Laborers, at $2.50 per day, 310 days ......................... 	1,550 00 	1,550 00 
I Driver at $2.50 per day, 3 to days. ........................... 	775 00 	775 00 
I Assistant Superintendent of Construction, temporary appoint- 

	

ment ................................................... 	1,500 00 	.......... 

Total .......................................... 	$27,535 00 	$26,035 00 

Out of the above list the following employees are paid in full from appropriation 
I Clerk .................................................................... 	$1,500 00 
I Draughtsman ............................................................. 	1,500 00 
I Messenger. 	 ...... 	1,200 00 
2 Laborers, I Driver ......................................................... 	2,325 00 

Amounting to ................................................... 	$6,525 00 

For a number of years this appropriation was fixed at $8,400, and in the year 1898 at $5,900, 
which was insufficient, and the balance was paid out of Street Improvement Fund. 

Owing to the new regulations of the Department of Finance, requiring a detailed statement of 
all expenditures against this fund, and as the amount of work done on construction in 1848 was 
very small, some provision had to be made for the payment of the engineering force, and this 
appropriation for 1899 was increased to $21,462, out of which all time of Engineering force, while 
engaged on preliminary work and surveys, was to be paid. This rule has been in force during 
t899, and as constructi.)n has been resumed, from present indications only about $io,000 of the 
appropriation over and above the $6,525 will be required to pay regular employees. However, 
there will be a balance at end of year of about $5,000. 

The amount asked for 1899 has been increased ; but if the present conditions continue during 
tgoo, and the Department is enabled to continue the construction of new sewers, a smaller percent-
age of the entire appropriation for igoo will be required than was required for 1899. 

Boring Examinations. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ........ .............................................. 	$3,000 00 
Borough Estimate for 19oo ................................................... 	3,100 00 

As follows: 

18gg. 	1900. 

I Assistant Foreman, 310 days, at $3 ...........................I 	$930 00 	$930 00 

I Horse and wagon, 3to days, at $3 .......................... 	930 00 	930 00 
2 Laborers, each, 310 days, at $3 .............................. 	1,240 00 	1,240 00 

Total ...........................................1 	$3,100 00 	1 	$3,100 00 

The Department requested an appropriation of $3,250 for 1899, but your Honorable Board 
saw fit to reduce the amount to $3,000. This necessitates the laying off of the men for the last 
two weeks in December, in order to keep within the appropriation. The Borough now asks for 
$3, loo, and I am of the opinion that the amount should be allowed, 

Contingencies. 
Final Estimate for 1899 .................................................... 	$2,000 00 
Borough Estimate for igoo .............. 	 ................ 	2,000 00 

There will be no balance in appropriation for 1899, and it is only by the exercise of economy 
and care that the Department can keep within the appropriation. 

The rental for the Department telephone, which was heretofore paid by the Department of 
Public Buildings, Lighting, etc., which amounts to over $5oo, was transferred to this Department 
for payment. 

Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning. 
Allowance, 1899 . .......................................................... S165.oao 00 
Borough Estimate for 1900 ................................. .. .. ........... 	195,000 00 

An increase of $30,000 is asked for the year of igoo under the heading, " Sewers-Repairing 
and Cleaning.". This increase is absolutely necessary in order that needed repairs be made to the 
sewers in this borough. 

On a thorough examination, I find the following list of sewers to be in such a condition as to 
require immediate repair, and regret that the amount of the appropriation for 1899 was not 
sufficient to permit of this work being done within the current year 

Feet. 
Thirteenth street, between Fifth and Sixth avenues, 3 feet 4 inches by 3 feet 2 inches .... 	150 
One Hundred and Second street and Harlem river, 3 feet 4 inches by 2 feet.. ... .... 	60 
Park avenue, west side, at Eighty-seventh street, pipe, 4 feet by 2 feet 8 inches......... 	20 
`.)ne Hundred and Fourth street and Harlem river, pipe, 3 feet 6 inches by 2 feet ....... 	85 
Third avenue, east side, between One Hundred and Twenty-second and One Hundred 

and Twenty-third streets, 4 feet by 3 feet ...................... 	. 	.... 	.. 	200 
Fifteenth street, between Union square, West, and Fifth avenue, 4 feet 6 inches by 3 feet 

6inches... 	.. 	 ........ 	 ......... 	150 .. 	. 	.. 	 . 	... 	...... 
Thirteenth street, between Third and Fourth avenues, 3 feet 4 inches by 3 feet.......... 	350 
Pitt street, between Delancey and Riving.on streets, 4 feet by 2 feet 8 inches ........... 	62 
Sixteenth street, between Irving place and Fourth avenue, 4 feet by 3 feet ....... ...... 	400 
Eleventh avenue, east side, between Fifty-second and Fifty-third streets, 3 feet 6 inches 

by2 feet, pipe.. 	.. 	....... 	.... 	.. 	.. 	......... 	300 
Seventy-second street, between First avenue and Avenue A, 3 feet by 2 feet, pipe ....... 	250 
Curves. Sixty-eighth and Sixty-ninth streets, 3 feet 6 inches by 2 feet 4 inches........... 	too 
Stone street, between Whitehall and Broad streets, 4-fo-t circle ....................... 	400 
South William street, from Beaver to Broad street, 4-foot circle ....................... 	550 
Columbus avenue, at Seventy-sixth street, curve, 3 feet 6 inches by 2 feet .............. 	40 
Nassau street, between Fulton and john streets, 3 feet 6 inches by 4 feet 3 inches........ 	250 
Ninety-seventh street, at Columbus avenue, curve, 3 feet 6 inches by 2 feet ............. 	50 
Twentieth Street, between Third avenue and Irving place, 4 feet by 3 feet .............. 	boo 

	

Approximately ...................................................... 	4,000 

A conservative estimate of the cost of these might be put at $6 per foot, amounting to $24,000 00 

Also 8o new granite basin-heads to be substituted for the old style six-piece heads, with 

	

repairs to basins, $75 each, amounting to . ............ . ..................... 	6,000 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$30,o0o 00 

There will be no balance to the credit of this account at the end of the year. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE, DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, BOROUG171 OF THE BRONX, FOR THE 
YEAR 1900. 

ESTIMATE IN DETAIL. 

Salaries-Office of the Deputy Commissioner. 
Final Estimate for 18gg ...................................................... 	$25,480 00 
Departmental Estimate for lgoo.. ............................................ 	26,080 00 

I899. 	5900. 

Deputy Commissioner ........................................ 
Secretary . 	..................................... 	......... 
Chief Clerk .................................................  
Cashier(Contract) ............................................ 
Cashier (Permit).............................................  
Clerk....................................................... 
Stenographer and Typewriter ................................. 
Clerks (2 at $1,200) ........................................... 
junior Clerk................................................. 
Timekeeper................................................. 
Timekeeper.................................................  
Messenger . 	........ 	.................................... 
Messengers (3 at $1,000) ......................................  

Total ............................... ...........I 	$25,480 00 	I 	$26,080 00 

The increase in the estimate for igoo is only $600, an amount sufficient to provide for the 
payment of the salary of one Junior Clerk. 

Preliminary Surveys, Plans, Estimates, etc. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ..................................................... 	$30,980 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo...... ........................................ 	34,640 00 

3 Assistant Engineers, 1st at $2,100, 2d at $1,800, 3d at $I,Soo.. ,.... 	$5,700 00 
3 Transitmen ................................................... 	4,8 00 00 

3 Levelers ........ ............................................. 	3,960 00 
3 Rodmen ..................................................... 	3,300 00 

4 Axemen.. 	 ....... 	2,
3 
80 00 

4 Draughtsmen and Computers ..... ...................... . .. .... 	6,000 00 
--- $26,640 00 

Supplies for Draughting Department ................... .......... 	$2,500 00 
Surveying Instruments and Repairs ................................ 	2,500 00 
ForRunning Bench Levels, etc .................................... 	3,000 00 

- -- 8,000 00 

	

Total ...................................................... ... 	$34,640 00 

This item is to provide for the preliminary work of making ready for sewer construction, such 
as surveys, etc. The increase in this estimate is made imperatively necessary by reason of the 
large numbers of streets in this borough, the titles to which have been acquired by the City and 
upon which preliminary surveys will have to be made. On account of the very extensive building 
operations in this borough and the certainty that the work of street opening will continue rapidly, 
and owing also to the fact that petitions of property-owners for the construction of new sewers are 
being presented almost daily to our Local Board of Improvement, an extra amount of money to 
make surveys, plans, estimates, etc., will be required. Accurate bench marks have to be made, 
and repairs of surveying instruments, as well as the maintenance of the same, will naturally 
increase as the work increases. 

Rock Soundings, Boring Examinations, etc. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... 	$15,000 00 

DepartmentalEstimate for 1900 .............................................. 	20,675 00 

2 Rock Sounding and Boring Gangs, 30 men at $2.25 per day for 250 days........ $16,875 00 
2 Rodmen in charge of gangs ................................................ 	2,200 00 
Machinery and supplies for making boring examinations ......................... 	1,600 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$20 675 00 

The decrease in the estimate for igoo is attributable to the fact that a lesser amount will be 
required for the purchase of machinery and supplies for making boring examinations than was 
necessary during the year 1899. 

Special Apflrofriation. 
For altering, rebuilding and improving receiving-basins and sewer appurtenances . 	$8,000 oo 



1900. 	 1899. 
POSITION. 	 PROPOSED PRESENT 

	
REMARKS. 

SALARY. 	SALARY. 

Inspector in charge ....... ............I 
Engineer............................. 

............... 

.. 	
............................. 
............................. 
..................... 	........i 

Fireman ............................ .  

.r 	............................. 

.. 	........... 
. 	............................. 

....................... 
ti 	............................. 

.......................... 
2 
Laborers ........................... Plasterer .............................. 

2 Laborers............................  
2 	"........................... 

13 
	.. 	........................... 

$[,Boo 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 
720 00 

I,200 00 
1,252 00 
1,721 50 
1,565 00 
9,155 25 

$1,800 00 
goo 00 
900 00 
90000 
Sao 00 
90000 

1,050 00 

660 00 
66000 
660 00 
660 00 
660 oo 
660 00 
660 oo 
660 no 
720 00 

I,200 00 $boo 00 per annum. 
1,252 00 313 days at $4.00• 
1,721 50 " 	2.75. 
1,565 00 2.50. 
9,155 25 2.25 

$28,243 75 Total .......................... 	$31,573 75 

Appropriation, 1899,.$43,568.50. 

	

7306 	 THE 	CITY 

This appropriation is asked for and the necessity of it being granted is especially urged to 
your Honorable Board for the following reasons: 

Owing to the many changes in street grades and lines made by the Topographical Bureau, a 
great number of receiving-basins and sewer appurtenances will have to be changed to conform to 
the new lines and grades. In many streets in this borough where such changes have been made 
the basins, etc., are now in or near the middle of the roadway or sidewalk, and are serious impedi-
ments to public traffic as well as being useless for drainage purposes. It is impracticable to charge 
the cost of this necessary work against the property-owners because the latter have already been 
assessed for the old basins, etc., mentioned above. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ......................................................$1,000 000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for Igoo .............................................. 	I,000 00 

All contingent expenses, telephone charges, telegraph rates and office disbursements are 
charged against this fund. The same amount as was appropriated last year will be adequate. 

Sewers, Receiving-basins, Culverts, Drains, etc.-Repairing and Cleaning-Pay-rolls and 
Supplies. 

Final Estimate for 1899 ......................................................$90,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for I9o0 .............................................. 	100,000 00 

	

Foremen, Assistant Foremen, Mechanics and Laborers .................. ........ 	$75,000 00 
Materials.. 	.... 	........ 	.. 	 .... 	....... 	10,000 00 
Cleaning Brook Avenue Sewer, 1.9 miles ; Cleaning Railroad Avenue Sewer, 1.2 

miles; Cleaning Jerome Avenue Sewer, 1.2 miles ; Cleaning Third Avenue 

	

Sewer, I.o mile ......................................................... 	15,000 00 

	

Total ........ ................................................. 	$Ioo,oco 00 

The salaries of Foremen, Assistant Foremen, Mechanics, Laborers, etc., engaged in the work 
of maintaining, cleaning and repairing sewers and appurtenances, receiving-basins, culverts, drains, 
etc., and the cast of supplies and materials are included in this estimate, which is based upon the 
approximate expenditure for the year 18ggand the increased amount which will be required for the 
year Igoo. The number of sewers, basins, culverts and drains has greatly increased during the 
year, and the expense of the maintenance, repair and cleaning of the same will increase propor-
tionately. Many of the sewers in the borou;h have been built in streets that have not been paved, 
and the large quantity of dirt and sand which washes into the sewers and receiving-basin after rain 
and snow storm., mikes it necessary to clean sewers aid basins much oftener than if the streets were 
paved with stone or asp'Ialt. 	fhls fact necessarily largely increases the cost of cleaning and of 
maintaining sewers in proper condition. 

The following are the "amounts which will probably remain unexpended of appropriations 
for iS99 at the end of the year :" 

Salaries-Deputy Commissioner's Office. 
Boring Examinations ... 	.................................................... 	$250 02 

	

Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning .............................................. 	IIS 00 

	

Pay-rolls and Supplies ....................................................... 	22 00 

Total .................................................. 	....... 	$490 02 

RECAPITULATION. 

	

Salaries-Deputy Commissioner's Office ...... ................................. 	$26,080 00 

	

Preliminary Surveys, Plans, Estimates, etc ................................... .. 	34,640 00 

	

Rock Soundings, Bring Examinations, etc ..................................... 	20,675 00 

	

For Altering, Rebuilding and Improving Receiving-basins ........................ 	8,000 00 

	

'Telephonic Service and Contingencies ......................................... 	I,000 00 
Selves, Receiving.basins, Culverts, Drains, etc.-Repairing and Cleaning-Pay-rolls 

	

and Supplies ................................................ ........... 	100,000 00 

Total.......................................................... $190,395 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The following estimate for the necessary funds for the proper conduct of business of the 
Department of Sewers, B.rroudh of Brooklyn, fir the year 5g0o, is hereby respectfully submitted 
for the consideration and action of the H in)rahle Beard of Estimate and Appirtionment : 

STATC\IENT SHOWING THE AMOUNT REQUESTED FOR SALARIES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, FOR TILE YEAR 1900, GIVL.YG PRESENT SALARIES AND SALARIES 
PROPOSED FOR 1900. AND THE PROPOSED SALARIES TO BE PAID FOR POSITIONS IN WHICH 
VACANCIES NOW EXIST. 

Deputy Commissioner .................. $5,000 00 $5,000 00 
Superintendent 	of Sewers.............. 2,200 00 2,200 00 
Assi>tant Superintendent of Sewers...... z,000 00 2,000 00 
Secretary 	........................ 	... 1,800 00 1,800 00 
Cashier 	..... 	........................ 1,800 00 1,800 00 

'S 	.............................. I,800 00 I,800 00 
Permit Clerk .......................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Complaint plaint Clerk ....................... 1 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Permit Clerk 	.......... 	....... 	.. I,350 00 1.350 00 
Assistant 	Engineer .................... 2,200 00 2,200 00, 

................. 1.400 00 1,400 00 
Draughtsman ........................ 1.500 00 1,200 00 
]iookkeeper ......................... 	i I,SOO oo 

Appointmentstobemade Contract 	Clerk........................ I,5oo 00 
Requisition Clerk...................... 1.200 00 soon. 

Foreman, Repair Yard .........:...... 1,400 00 1,400 00 
Inspector, Sewers and Basins............' 1,500 00 1,800 00 

............I 1,200 00 1,200 00 

............ " 	

............I 
1,200 00 1,200 00  
1,200 00 1,200 00 

`• ........... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 

•• 	 ........ 	..I 1,200 00 1,200 CO 
Inspector 	of 	Connections ............... i,000 Co goo 00 

.............. I,000 00 9 00 00 
" 	...I......... 1,000 00 900 00 

............. 1,00000 900 00 
1,000 00 goo 00 

à 	 ............ 1,000 00 goo 00 
......... 	I....~ 5,00000 900 00 

:` 	 ....... 	...... 1,00000 900 00 
............. 5,000 00 goo CO 

:. 	 ............. 5,00000 ........ 
............. 1,00000 ........ 	I .. 	............. 1,000 00 ........ 

" 1,000 00 
Stenographer............................ 00  goo 00 
Timekeeper ......... 	................ 
Office girl............................. 

720 00 
00 

720 00 
00 

Messenger ........................... 
300 
goo 00 

300 
goo 00 

*5 	Foremen ........................... ........ 6,26o oo 313 days at $4.00. 
•2 Assistant 	Foremen .................. ........ 1,878 00 i 3.00. 
`Inspector, Pipe Laying ............... ........ 1,232 00 1 4.00. 
*2 	Laborers ........................... ........ 1,565 00 2.50. 

Total ..................... $55,270 00 $56,525 00 

• There is no intention to abolish these positisns, but to transfer same to the an irnpnation; entitled, "Sewers-
Repsiring and .;leanin," .vhere thay are listed, the all wavice for' Sewers-Rtpiring aiI Mein.ne" for the 
yesr t •yg having bean insufficient for the proper condict of bu,in.ss thareuid.r. To s fact ha= prrhiortel my 
incr asm; the number of Inspectors of Sewer Co inections and their salaries, an I to m tke ne essary appointment s 
bove mentioned for the a3 ninns1trLs of th= aS sirs in the o.fice of the Depu,y C,momuinner. 

RECORD . 	 MONDAYS NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

$55,193 appropriated for 1899. 
It will be noticed that the amount requested under this heading for the year Igoo agrees 

within a few dollars of that allowed for the year 1899. 
Appointments of a Bookkeeper, Contract Clerk and Requisition Clerk are to be made in a 

short )tine. The necessity of four new Inspectors of Sewer Connections is due to the large area of 
this borough and the districts assigned to each Inspector. Their salaries are small and not in 
keeping with the responsibilities of their positions. 

Salaries- Sewerage System. 

MARKS. 

1900. 1899. 
POSITION. PROPOSED PRESENT RE 

at $2.50. 
2.75. 
2.25. 
2.25. 
2.25. 
2.25. 

Lents to be made 

$30,406 appropriated for 1899. 
The title of this appropriation for the year i899 ii "Salaries-Laying out and Mapping 

Districts." The suggestion is here made to change said title as per the heading, agreeing with 
the title in the Borough of Manhattan, the duties under its heading being identical therewith. 
The amount requested is slightly less than for the year 1899 and is absolutely necessary for this 
appropriation. 

Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning. 
Final Estimate for 18gg ...................................................... $100,000 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ............................................... 	142,560 00 

The appropriation of $100,000 for the year 1899 has not been sufficient to maintain the repair-
ing and cleaning of 630 miles of sewers and 7,490 receiving-basins in a thoroughly efficient 
manner. 

The pay-rolls of the present force aggregate a total of $104,053, chargeable to this account. 
This amount is more than the total allowed for the year 1899. I was compelled, therefore, in the 
beginning of the year to carry a smaller force than now appearing on the rolls, and will be com-
pelled to reduce this force later in the year in order that the necessary supplies may be purchased. 
It is unnecessary to remark that the cleanliness of the sewers must be reduced accordingly. The 
force now on the roll are sufficient, I believe, should I be able to employ them constantly during 
the year. 

Mention has been made, under the heading of "Salaries-Deputy Commissioner's Office," of 
Foremen and Inspectors, etc., amounting to $12,207, being carried under that fund to the detri-
ment of the administration of the affairs of the office. 

This amount, $12,207 + $104,053 = $116.26o, as listed below for pay-rolls of Laborers, etc. 
is absolutely necessary for the cleaning and repairing of sewers in this borough. 

The following schedule shows, in detail, the estimated cost of the labor necessary to perform 
the work and the materials to be furnished in addition thereto : 
200 manhole heads at $8 ..................................................... 	$i,600 00 
200 manhole covers at $2 ..................................................... 	400 00 
200 	•` 	noiseless, at $14 ........................................... 	2,800 00 
5onew sets of basin pans at $7 ................................................ 	350 00 
40 granite basin heads, etc., at $30 ............................................ 	1,200 00 
New sewer p,pe ............................................................. 	250 00 
Brick, cement, etc .................................................. ........ 	2,500 00 
Tool, boots, hose, etc ....................................................... 	1,200 00 
300 basin hoods at $2... 	........................................... 	600 00 
2,200 feet brick sewer repaired at $7 ......................................... 	15,400 00 
Pay-roll of Laborers, etc ...................................................... 	116,260 00 

$142,560 00 

THIRTY-FIRST WARD SEWERAGE DISTRICTS NOS. I AND 3. 

(Chapter 483, Laws of 1885 ; chapter 662, Laws of 1897 ; chapter 989, Laws of 1895 ; chapter 
86o, Laws of t 896). 

Salaries- Three Pumping Stations. 

Salaries-Deputy Commissioner's Office. 

[goo. 	1899. 
P03I'I'i0ts. 	 PROPOSED 	PRESENT 	 REMARKS. 

SALARY. 	SALARY. 

SALARY. SALARY. 

~hicf Engineer ........................ $5,000 00 $4,000 00 
Engineer in Charge of Construction...... 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Asst. Engineer in Charge of Construction, 2,300 00 2,300 00 

'' I,900 00 1,900 00 
I,800 00 1,800 00 

"° 1,800 00 1,800 00 
c,600 oo 1,600 00 

" i,600 00 1,600 00 
I,600 00 I,600 00 

" I,600 00 1,60000 
Leveler ............ 	.................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 

<` 	 ..... 1 200 00 I,200 00 
Draughtsman ........................ 1,800 00 1,800 00 
•̀ 	........ 	............... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
" 	 .... ..................... I,200 00 1,200 00 

ropographical Draughtsman............ 1,260 00 I,26o 00 
'lerk and Typewriter .................. I,000 00 1,000 00 
god man .............................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 

:• 	 ............. I,200 00 1,200 00 
.aborer 	............................. 782 50 782 50 

.1 	.............................. 860 75 860 75 313 days, .r 	............................. .. 704 25 704 25 .. 704 25 704 25 .. :. 	............................... 704 25 704 25 
............................. 704 25 704 25 .. 

" 704 25 704 25 
lraughtsman 	........................ „ 

I,200 00 
1 ~ ~ 

..... 	.. t Appointr 
soon. .. 	........................ 1000 00 > ....... y 

$42,824 50 $38,624 50 
.ess estimated 	amount 	to 	be 	charged 

Assessment and Bond Issues ....... 12,500 00 

$30,324 50 



$3,000 00 
1,500 00 
i,b00 00 
I,Soo 00 
1,500 00 
2,500 co 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

600 00 

$4,000 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,80000 
1,500 00 
3,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,350 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

60000 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE C I T Y 

Supplies. 
I,it86tons coal, at $4 . .................. ................................... 	$4,744 00 
2,920 barrels lime, at $I.IO ................................................... 	3,212 00 
Chemicals ...... ........................................................... 	2,000 00 
Supplies, oil, waste, tools, etc ................................................ 	500 00 
Water, 35,000 gallons per diem, at loc............ 	.... 	....... 	......... 	1,277 50 
Repairs, contingencies, betterments, etc ....................................... 	200 00 
Painting Pumping Stations Nos. 2 and 3 ........... ........ .................. 	1,900 00 

$13,833 50 

RECORD. 	 7307 

RECAPITULATION AND COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF BUDGET FOR YEARS 1900 AND 1899. 

1900. 	1899. 

Salaries, Deputy Commissioner's Office ......................... 	$55,270 00 	$55,193 
Salaries, Laying Out and Mapping Districts (Title 1899)........ 	 o 
Salaries, Sewerage Systems (Title Igoo) .................... 
Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning................................ 
Thirty-first Ward, Sewerage Districts Nos. I and 3 .............. . 
'1 wenty-sixth Ward, Disposal Works........................... 
Thirtieth Ward, Bath Beach District .. ............. ........ 
Dredging Gowanus Canal (Title i899)....................... 
Dredging Sewer Outlets (Title 1900) ......................... 
Contingencies (Title 18gg).......... 	.................... ( 
Contingencies-Horse Keep, Wagons and Repairs (Title Igoo).. I 

	

Total, Salaries .... ............................................. 	$31,573 75 r4 	Supplies ................................................. 	13,833 50 

$45,407 25 

00 

ao 3°,324 5° 3 ,4 
142,560 00 100,000 00 
45.407 25 43.568 50 
41,047 50 36,985 50 
4,923 00 4.302 00 

8,200 00 4,000 00 

4,000 00 2,000 00 

The amount requested under this heading is about the same as last year, with the addition 
of a request for the painting of Pumping Stations Nos. 2 and 3, said stations not having been 
painted for at least five years past. 

Total. ..........................................i $331,732 25 1 $276,455 00 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD DISPOSAL WORKS. 

(Chapter 91, Laws of 1889 ; chapter 72, Laws of 1891 ; chapter 516, Laws of 1896.) 
Salaries. 

1900. 	( 	18gg. 
POSITION. 	 PROPOSED PRESENT 	 REMARKS. 

SALARY. 	SALARY. 

Engineer, Sewerage Purification........ 	$1,500 00 	$1,500 00 
Engineman .......................... 	I, 200 00 	1,200 00 

~< 	.......................... 	I,200 00 	1,000 00 
'< 	.......................... 	1,200 00 	... 	.. 	About to appoint. 

Fireman .............................. 	780 00 	780 00 
. 	............................. 	780 00 	780 00 
•' 	......................... 	780 00 	........ 	About to appoint. 

Assistant Foreman.....................' 	939 00 	939 00 313 days, at $3. 
Laborer . .... 	...................... 	860 75 	860 75 	 $2.75. 
23 Laborers .......................... 	16,197 75 	16,197 75 	 $2.25. 

$25,437 50 $23,257 50 

Materials and Supplies. 
820 tons of coal, at $4 ........................................................ 	$3,2 0 00 
7,000 barrels quicklime, at $i.io ............................................... 	7,700 00 
Chemicals. 	 3,000 00 
Supplies, oil, waste, tools, etc ......................................... ...... 	500 00 
Water, 20,000 gallons per diem, at Ioc.. 	 730 00 
Repairs, contingencies, betterments ........................................... 	400 00 

$15,610 00 

$25,437 50 
15,610 00 

$41,047 5° 

Appropriation, 1899, $36,985.50. 
This has been the initiatory year of running this new purification plant of sewage natter con-

tinuously for each twenty-four hours of the day, and in compliance with the above-mentioned 
laws. Experience has shown that it will be necessary to employ the above labor for a plant of 
this magnitude for eight-hour shifts during the day of twenty-four hours. I have been able to 
keep within the allosance of this year by the employment of a smaller force during the fir-t few 
months of the year. It has been demonstrated that it will require about $4,000 over the appro-
priation of the year i8gg. 

THIRTIETH WARD, BATH BEACH DISTRICT. 

(Chapter i8g, Laws of 1895 ; Chapter 585, Laws of 1893.) 
Salaries. 

190o. 	1899. 
POSITION. 	 PROPOSED PRESENT 	 REMARKS. 

SALARY. 	SALARY. 

Horse and cart ....................... 	$1,252 00 	$1,252 00 	313 days, at $4.00. 
5 Laborers ........................... 	3,521 00 	3,521 00, 	'< 	$2.25. 

$4,773 00 	$4,773 °° 

Supplies. 
Tools, boots, etc ............................................................ 	$50 00 
Hose ...................................................................... 	100 00 

$150 00 

DREDGING OF SEWER OUTLETS. 

	

Gowanus canal ............................................................. 	$4,000 00 

	

Wallabout canal .................................................... ....... 	2,00 0 00 
Foot of Forty-ninth street .. 	....... 	... 	.... ............................ 	1,000 00 

	

Metropolitan Avenue Bridge, Newtown Creek canal ............................. 	600 co 
Washington Street slip ....................................................... `---- 00 

$8,2°0 00 

$4,000 appropriated for year 1899. 
In addition to the dredging of Gowanus canal, it will be necessary to dredge at the above-

mentioned places during the year 1900, as per the laws of the State as set forth in section 
558 of the Charter of the City. 

The title of the appropriation will necessarily have to be changed in order that the above 
work may be accompll.hed, and I so recommend to your Honorable Body. 

CONTINGENCIES AND HORSE-KEEP, WAGONS AND REPAIRS. 

	

Contingencies .............................................................. 	$2,000 00 
Keep of four horses for Engineer of Construction and three field parties, repairs to 

	

wagons, and horses and shoeing of horses. ................................. 	2,000 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$4,O°- 000 

$2,00o was allowed for contingencies for the year 1899. 
The request for the above $4,000 under the above heading is at the suggestion of the Depart. 

ment of Finance, as the vouchers for horse-keep have this ytar greatly cut into the contingent 
appropriation allowed, as part of their time is upon preliminary work, with no appropriate 
account to which same could be legally charged, the remaining time charged to assessment 
accounts. 

The division of small bills over the contracts in force ertails much valuable time in book-
keeping, and necessarily annoying to both this Department and the Department of Finance. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE, BOROUGH OF QUEENS, FOR THE YEAR 1900, IN DETAIL. 

Salaries. 

1899. 	I 	1900. 

Deputy Commissioner....................................... .  
Cashier.............................. .. 	......... ........... 
Superintendent of Disposal Works ............................. 
Private Secretary............................................ .  
Chiet Clerk................................................. .  
Engineer ....................................................  
Draughtsman................................................  
Leveler.. 	......... ........................ ... ...... 
Inspector of Sewers ......................................... .  
Assistant Engineer ...................... ................... 
Junior Clerk ......................... 	...................... 

$18,100, 00 1 $20,350 00 

Additional force required for Igoo- 
IBookkeeper ............................................... 	.......... 	1,200 00 
IMessenger ................................................ 	... 	...... 	goo 00 
ILeveler ................................................... 	.......... 	1,200 00 
I Draughtsman ............................................... 	.......... 	I,Soo 00 
2 Rod men, at $I,000 ......................................... 	.......... 	2,000 co 
2 Chainmen, at $i,000 ........................................ 	.......... 	2,000 00 
I A xeman.. 	.. 	 .............................. 	.......... 	goo 00 
IInspector of Sewer Construction ............................. 	.......... 	I,2oo 00 
2 Inspectors of Sewer Connections at $1,200 ...... . ........... . 	.......... 	. 	2,400 00 
I Inspector of Repairs ........................................ 	.......... 	1,200 00 

Appropriation for 1899.. 	.. .. 	..... 	$20,000 00 

	

Estimate for Igoo ............................... 	.......... 	$34,850 00 

Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning-Pay-rolls and Supplies. 

Amount required for maintaining, rebuilding, repairing and cleaning sewers, basins, etc., in 
the five ward, of the borough, comprised of the following, according to maps and surveys made 
at the present time ; 
Miles of 	pipe sewers .............. 	.............................................. 10534 
Mile., of brick 	sewers ...................................... 	................... 83 
Milesof open drains ............................................................. 24 
Miles of 	culverts ................................................................ 734 
Miles of private sewers ........................................................... 434 
Miles of stone drains ............................................................. 5 

	

Number of 	basins ............... 	........... 	.............................. 
Number 

	

of 	manholes ............................................................ 
1,302 
982 

Number 	flush of 	tanks ........................................................... 24 

The amount required for wages of the following list of present employees on the above work, 
figuring on full working time for the year 18gg, would have been as tollows 

1899. 	I 	1900. 

At Disposal Works, Far Rockaway- 
I Day Engineer, Oscar 	Dodge, per year ......................... 
I Night Engineer, Mathew Goldner, per year ................. . 
I LaLorer, 	Denis O'Neil, per year .............................. 
I Day Fireman, William fucker, per year.......................
I Night Fireman, Joseph Wellsted, per year .................... 

$960 00 
96° °o 
720 00 
720 00 
72° 00 

In the First, Second, Third and Fourth Wards- 
3 Inspectors of Sewers, at 	$4 per day ........................... 
I Inspector of House Contracts, at $4 per day ................... 
8 Foremen, at $4 	per day .................................... 
3 Foremen, at $3.50 per day ................................... 
I Assistant Foreman, at $3.50 per day ...................... 	... 
29 Laborers, at $2.25 per day ... 	............................ 
17 horses and carts, at $3.50 per day ........................... 
i Bricklayer, at $4 per day ................ 	.............. 	... 

$3,636 00 
1,212 00 
9,696 oo 
3,181 	50 
1,060 50 

19,77° 75 
18,028 50 
1,212 00 

Total.......................................... $61,877 25 

Material required- 

At Disposal Works, $300 per month .... 	... 	.................. 
In First, Second, Third and Fourth Wards, at $300 per month.... 

3,60° 00 
3,6°0 °° 

$69,077 25 

Appropriations for i8gg- 

Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning-Pay-rolls and Supplies.......... $25,°°0 00 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning-Contracts at public letting..... 25,000 00 

$50,000 00 
Total estimate for 1900 ............................ .......... $70,000 00 

,Appropriation Asked for New Work Required to be Done. 
For the building of an extension to the outlet of the trunk sewer foot of Eighth 

street, Long Island City ; approximate cost ....... 	........ 	... 	.. 	$3,000 00 
For the building of an extension to the Temple street, Astoria, Long Island 

City, sewer ; 	approximate cost ........... 	................. 	. 	..... 	2,500 00 
For the building of an extension to the outlet of the sewer system of the former 

Village of Steinway, Long Island. 	(This sewer at present discharges upon 
the salt meadows, and should be extended to low-water line in order to abate 
the nuisance of the stench arising from the accumulating sewerage matter. 
Frequent complaints regarding same have been made to this Department by 
property-owners, as also by the Board of Health) ; approximate cost...... 	25,000 00 

For the building of an extension to the outlet of the trunk sewer foot of Fourth 
avenue, College Point, Long Island, to low-water mark 	the same state of 
affairs exists as in No. 3 of this schedule) ; approximate cost ............. 	6,000 oo 

Total, Salaries ............... ................................. 
.. 	Supplies............ 	 ........ 

	

Total, Salaries .................................................. 	$4,773 00 
.. 	Supplies .. 	............ 	................................. 	150 00 

$4,923 °° 

$4,300 appropriated for the year 1899. 



Department of Sewers-Salaries, General Administration......... 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Salaries-Administration ..... 	....................... . 
Salaries-Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning....................... 
Salaries-Sewerage System .......... ........................ . 
Boring Examinations ................................... ...... 
Contingencies.. 	 ........ ....................... 
Sewers Repairing and Cleaning- 

Pay-rolls and Supplies .. ..................... 	$80,000 00 
Contracts at Public Letting ................... 	85,000 00 

Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning (Title for 1900) ............. ...  

Borough of The Bronx. 
Salaries..................................................... 
Boring Examinations......................................... 
Contingencies ..... 	..................................... . 
Preliminary Surveys, etc. 	............. .................. 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning- 

Pay-rolls and Supplies ........................ 	$45,000 00 
Contracts at Public Letting .................... 	45,E 00 

Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning (Title for 1900) ................. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Salaries-Deputy Commissioner's Office ................. ...... . 
Salaries-Laying Out and Mapping Districts.............. ...... . 
Contingencies ............................................... 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning- 

Pay-rolls and Supplies .. 	.................... 	$50,000 00 
Contracts at Public Letting ................... 	50,000 00 

-- 	100,000 00 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning (Title for 1900) ................ 	......... 
Thirty-first Ward, Sewerage Districts Nos. I and 3 ........ ..... • 	43,568 50 
Thirtieth Ward, Bath Beach District .......................... 	4,302 00 
Twenty-sixth Ward Disposal Works ........................... 	36,985 50 
Dredging Gowanus Canal ...... ............................. 	4,~ 00 
Dredging Sewer Outlets.................................................   

Borough of Queens. 
Salaries .................................................... 	20,000 00 

Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning- 
Pay-rolls and Supplies ........................ 	$25,000 00 
Contracts at Public Letting .................... 	25,000 00l 

50,000 00 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning (Title for i9oo) ................ 	........ 
Contingencies ................................................ 	1,000 00 

142,560 00 
45,407 25 
4,923 00 
41,047 50 

8,200 00 

33,850 00 

70,000 00 
1,500 00 

$25,050 00 $29,950 00 

25.450 00 32,800 00 
11,916 00 I1,988 OO 
21,462 25 26,035 00 
3,000 00 3,100 00 
2,000 00 2,000 CO 

165,00o 00 
..........I 	195,000 00 

	

25,480 00 	26,080 00 

	

15,000 00 	20,695 00 
1,000 00 1,000 00 

30,980 00 34,640 00 

90,000 Co .......... 
.......... 100,00000 

55,193 00 55,270 00 
30,4c6 00 30,324 50 

2,000 CO 4,000 00 

7308 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

	

For the maintenance of the proposed Disposal Plant, now under consideration, 	 Item No. ii-" Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning." An increase of $5,190 is asked for the 
for Jamaica, Long Island, for six months ........ ... 	.. ........... 	$3,000 00 year Igoo under the heading "Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning." This increase is found to be 

	

Taking up and rebuilding Myrtle avenue sewer, Flushing, Long Island........... 	25,000 0o absolutely necessary in order that a proper system of maintenance may be secured for this bor- 
ough. See itemized statement. 

	

,I'otal .......................................................... 	$66,500 00 	Item No. 12.-" Contingencies," same as for 1899. 

Contingencies. 	 STATEMENT IN TABULAR FORS( OF APPROPRIATION OF 1899, WITH AMOUNTS ASKED FOR IN 1900. 
Appropriation for 1899 ......................................................$I,000 00 

	

Estimate for igoo, ........................................................... 	1,500 00 TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 	1899. 	1900.   

RECAPITULATION. 

1899. 	I 	1900. 

Schedule A-Salaries- 
$20,000 00 
.......... $34,850 00 Estimate for 1900 .............................. 	.......... 

NOTE-The probable balance of about $2,316.81 on De- 
Appropriation for 	1899..................................... 

cember 31, 1899, will be required to be transferred to Appro- 
priation for "Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning-Pay-rolls and 
Supplies." 

Schedule 	B-" Sewers-Repairing 	and Cleaning-Pay-rolls and 
Supplies"- 

Appropriation for 1899 ............... 	... 	... 	.......... 25,000 00 
NOTE-Of the appropriation for "Sewers-Repairing and 

Cleaning-Contracts at Public Letting," $io,000 have already 
been transferred to the above appropriation, and the balance of 
$15,000 will also be required before December 31, 1899, as no 
contracts have been let and all work done by the Department.. 25,000 00 

Estimate for 	Igoo ................ 	.... 	.... 	.. 	........ .......... 70,000 00 
Schedule C-Appropriation required for new work to be done- 6 ' 

Estimate 
 

 for 1903. ........................................ ..... 5 5 
Schedule D-" Contingencies "- 

Appropriation for 1899 ................................... 1,000 oO 
Estimate for 	1903 ......................................... .......... 1,500 00 

Total amount of Appropriation ..................... $71,000 00, 
Total amount of Estimate for Igoo .................. .......... 	$172,850 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Salaries. 

1899. 	I 	1900 

(I) Henry P. Morrison, Deputy Commissioner and Chief Engineer, 
one-third of $5,000 ... 	.............................. $1,666 67 $1,666 67 

(2)  L. \V. Freeman, Assistant Engineer....................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
(3)  J. T. Fetherston, Transitman .............................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
(4)  George Wood, Draughtsman........ 	.............. t,000 00 1,000 00 
(5)  John J. Kaltenmeier, General Inspector .................... 1,200 00 1,400 00 
(6)  A. A. Rottmann, Chief Clerk ............................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
(7)  John Wilt, Private Secretary ............................. 720 00 goo 00 
(8)  William 	11. Engelbrecht, Inspector ........................ goo 00 1,000 00 
(9)  Charles M. Brice, Inspector ... 	.. 	....................... 900 00 1,000 00 
(10)  Senior Clerk....................... .......... 1,200 00 

Total ................................ 	......... $10,786 67  $12,566 67 

Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning. 

1899. 	'goo. 

2 Foremen, each at $2.50 per day for 300 days ................. $1,5oo 00 ...... 	. 
2 Foremen, each at $2.50 per day for 300 days ................. ....... $1,500 00 
15 Laborers, each at $2 per day for 275 days ................... 8,250 00 ...... 
15 Laborers, each at $2 per day for 300 days .. 	................ .......... g,~ 00 
Horse and Wagon, at $3.50 per day for 300 days ................ 1,050 00 ....... . 
Horse and Wagon, at $3.50 per day for 300 days .............. ... 	... I,050 00 
Pipe, 	Supplies, etc ........................................... .. 	... 
Pipe, 	Supplie;, etc . 	... 	............................. 

660. 
... 

..~ 
00 

I Mason, at $4 per day for 150 days ............................ 600 00 ... 
I Mason, at $4 per day for 150 days... . • • 600 oo 

140 140 00 ....... 	. I Team. at $4 per day for 35 days ............................... ..... 
I Team, at $4 per day for 35 days ... 	.................... 	.. .......... 140 00 
Water for 2 Flush Tanks, at $loo each • 	......... 200 00 
Water for 44 Flush Tanks, at $too each ....................... .......... 4,400 00 

Total ...........................................1 	$12,400 00 	I 	$17,590 00 

Contingencies, 	 2699. 	 1900. 
Contingencies ................................................. 	$500 00 	$500 00 

SEWERS. 

Salaries, including One-third Salary of Deputy Commissioner. 
bepartmental Estimate, 1899 ................................................. 	$10,7 	67 
Departmental Estimate, I900 ................................................. 	12,566 67 

SeIeers-Repairing and Cleaning. 
Departmental Estimate, 1899 .................. .............................. 	$12,400 00 
Departmental Estimate, r9oo ................................................. 	17,590 00 

Contingencie.~. 
Departmental Estimate, 1899 ................................................. 	$500 00 
Departmental Estimate, Igoo ................................................. 	500 00 

At this time I believe there will be no balance to the credit of any of the appropriations for 
this borough at the end of the year. 

The increases asked for are all set forth in detail, and are necessary to properly carry on the 
work of the Department of Sewers, Borough of Richmond. 

Item No. i-Under head of appropriation for salaries, one-third salary of the Deputy Com-
missioner and Chief Engineer, $1,666.66, to remain as during the year 1899. 

Item No. 2-Assistant Engineer, to remain as allowed for in 1899. 
Item No. 3-Transitman, to remain as allowed for in 1899. 
Item No. 4-Draughtsman, to remain as allowed for in 1899. 
Item No. 5-General Inspector, increase of $200. This amount is asked for on the ground 

that the work of the incumbent is responsible and well performed, and should therefore be paid 
for at a rate that will correspond with like positions in the other boroughs. 

Item No.6-Chief Clerk, to remain as allowed for in 1899. 
Item No. 7- Private Secretary. An increase of $180 is asked for the year igoo on the ground 

of the increased duties and the present low rate of wages received by the incumbent. 
Item No. 8-inspector. An increase of $too is asked for the year i9oo, on the ground that the 

services rendered by the incumbent are responsible and intelligent, and that the remuneration for 
the same should be as nearly as possible that paid for like services in the other boroughs. 

Item No. 9-Inspector. An increase of $too is asked for the year igoo, on the ground that the 
services rendered by the incumbent are rep ,nsible and intelligent, and that the remuneration for 
same should be as nearly as possible that paid for like services in the other boroughs. 

Item No. ro-Senior Clerk. It is necessary that the department should have the opportunity 
of increasing its clerical force, as the entire clerical work of the Department at present is performed 
by one man. 

Borough of Richmond. 
Salaries, including one-third salary of Deputy Commissioner, at 

$5,000 per annum .. ........ 	........................... 	10,786 67 	12,566 67 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning .............................. 	12,400 00 	17,590 00 
Contingencies .............................................. 	500 00 	500 00 

No. 1744. 
LONG ISLAND CITY PUBLIC LIBRARY, 

September 5, 1899. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-The Trustees of the Long Island City Public Library would respectfully report 
that early in the year 1808, as soon atter consolidation as possible, arrangements were made to 
extend the privileges of this library to all residents of the Borough of Queens, but it was not until 
late in February, 1899, before any new branch could be opened, when the Astoria branch was 
thrown open to the public. The appropriation for 1899 was Loo small to permit of any further new 
branches being opened during the year, and in fact, in order to keep within the appropriation, it 
was necessary to close all the libraries for half of each day during July and -August. The library 
has now members from all sections of the borough and the circulation ha- t. rased from 15,884 
volumes for the period of January I, 1898, to August 15, 1898, to 34,821 volumes for a correspond-
ing time in 1899, or over 125 per cent. This shows the great demand of the residents of the 
borough for public libraries, and anticipating that other branches or libraries should be established 
throughout the borough, the Board of Trustees, at a meeting held last July, took the necessary 
steps leading to a petition to the Board of Regents of the University, from whom their present 
charter was obtained, to change the corporate name from '' The Long Island City Public Library " 
to " The Public Library of the Borough of Queens, City of New York," and to increase the 
number of trustees from five (5), as at present, to not exceeding twenty-five (25), to be appointed 
by the Mayor for terms as at present, and also the Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Council, 
President of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough and President of the Local Board of 
Education as members ex-officio, being a Board similar to that of the Brooklyn Public Library, and 
then subsequently, if found desirable, to apply to the next session of the Legislature for a charter 
similar to that of the Brooklyn Library, the object being that the amended charter could be 
obtained probably early in October, while a charter from the Legislature might not be granted 
until next April or May. Applications have been made to this Board of Trustees for branches to 
be opened in other sections of the borough, but for want of funds the trustees have been compelled 
to lay the matter over, awaiting your pleasure for a sufficient increase for the year 1900 to carry 
out the plans as hereinafter set forth. This library is the only library in the borough that is owned 
by the City and dependent on the City for financial support, and thus, being a public institution, 
the trustees have felt and acknowledge that all residents of the borough are entitled to equal and 
the same rights and privileges to the uses of the books, and through a library system or branch 
libraries greater facilities can be given to all residents. It is the desire of the Board to open 
branches in Woodside, Corona, Richmond Hill, Newtown or Elmhurst, Flushing, Jamaica, Far 
Rockaway and other sections from time to time, as funds will permit. The library at present 
contains 13,462 volumes. 

To meet these expenses and the demands and requirements of the residents of the Borough of 
Queens for public libraries Ind reading-rooms, the Board of Trustees would respectfully petition 
your Honorable Board for an appropriation of $61,200 for the year igoo. 

Respectfully, 
WALTER G. FREY, President. 

I 	 ESTIMATE IN DETAIL FOR THE YEAR 1900. 

EMPLOYEES. PosITION. 
SALARY, 

c6fl9• 

PROPOSED FOR 1900. 

POSITION. SALARY. 

J. F. Hume ................. Librarian.................. $6o0 oo Chief Librarian............ 	$x,200 00 

L. Hohenhausen............ Assistant Librarian........ 420 00 Branch Librarian.......... 	750 00 

L. M. Bragaw ............... Assistant Librarian......... 420 00 ..........I 	750 00 

M. C. Kelly ................ Second Asst. Librarian..... 300 on First Assistant Librarian... 	Soo 00 

K. C. Finan ............... 	. Second Asst. Librarian..... 300 00 Second Assistant Librarian.) 	400 on 

E. J. Dobbins ............... Second Asst. Librarian..... 300 00 " 	Ono oo 



$6,000 OO 
90000 
500 00 

2,500 00 
600 oo 
70000 
10000 

5,000 00 
300 00 
Soo 00 
200 00 
500 00 
300 00 
50000 

3,285 00 
300 00 

$18,485 00 

$6,000 00 
goo co 
500 00 

2,000 00 
70000 
700 00 
100 00 
50000 
150 00 
Soo 00 
200 00 
50000 
300 00 

400 00 
3,285 00 

40000 

$17,435 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7309 

PROPOSED FOR 7900. 
SALARY, 

1899. 
POSITION. SALARY. 

$ISO 00 $200  00 

120 00 

janitor..................... 
200 00 

120 00 

........................ 

" 	.................. 200 00 

42 OS 

EMPLOYEES. 	 POSITION. 

Annie Sweed ............... janitor................... 

G. Loos .................. 	" 	................... 
M.Beny .................. 	" 	................... 

J. Stiegler .................. Fireman.................. 

	

( 	..... 	Fireman .............. • ... 

...... 	Manager .................. 

..... 	7 Branch Librarians, at $750. 
New employees to be appointed on account of proposed 	... • •• 5 Fint Assistant Librari- 

	

system of Branch Libraries under proposed Public 	 ass, at 
Assistant 

	

Library of the Borough of Queens .................. 	•..... 	4  Second Assistant Libra- 
rians, 

 
•...,•  

Third at s
cant ibra  .. 

q Third Assistant Libra-
rians, at $300......... 

6 Janitors, at $soo........ 

Stenographer.............. 

Rent, 9 libraries........... 

Rent, 5 delivery stations ... 

Fuel, stationery and supplies 
Furniture and fixtures...... 

Books and periodicals...... 

Total......... 	$2,772 00 	 Total............. 

New employees to be appointed on account of proposed system of branch libraries under 
proposed Public Library of the Borough of Queens. 

There will probably be no unexpended balance from appropriation of 1899. 

No. 1745• 
To the Ifonorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the directions contained in a circular letter issued by the 
City Comptroller, under date of July 6, 1899, 1 herewith submit an estimate of the expenditures 
necessary for the maintenance of the office of Sheriff of the County of Richmond during the year 
1900, viz. : 
Salary of Sheriff (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896) .............................$6,000 00 
Salary of Jailer (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896)...... 	................. 	9oo eo 
Servant hire, including cook (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896) .................. 	500 00 
Disbursements .............................................................. 	6,750 00 
Guard .................................................... ................ 	3,285 00 

	

Total estimate for Igoo ........................................... 	$[7,435 00  

The amount requested for salaries for the ensuing year is on the basis of the pay-roll submitted 
by me to your Board, with my Departmental Estimate, under date of September 2, 1898, which 
existed under appropriations duly made by your Board and under chapter 392 of the Laws of 1896. 

The following is a comparative statement of the amounts appropriated for the year 1899 and 
the am )unts estimated as necessary for the year 1900 

APPROPRIATION ESTIMATE 
FOR IK99. 	FOR 1900. 

Sheriff's salary............................................. 
Salary of Jailer ........................................... 
Salary of Cook............................................. 
Groceries ................................................. 
Meats and poultry .............................. .......... . 
Bread ........... ........................................ 
Ice . ... 	...... .... 	.. ............................... 
Clothing, dry goods and blankets ........ ................... 
Boots and shoes ........................................... 
Coal 	............................... ............. 
Tin and hardware ......................................... 
Miscellaneous supplies ...................................... 
Telephone service .......................................... 
Transporting prisoners ...................................... 
Guard ................................................... 
Court Officers ....................................... ...... 

Total ......................................... 

The sums estimated above for 1900 will, in my opinion, be necessary for the proper performance 
of the duties of the office of Sheriff, and the aggregate amount is one thousand and fifty dollars less 
than appropriated in 1899. 

I have the honor to be, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
AUGUSTUS ACKER. 

RICHMOND, N.Y., September i, 1899. 

Pay-roll of the Sheriff's Office, Richmond County, September, 1899. 

TOTAL ANNUAL SALARY. 

	

NAME. • 	 RESIDENCE AND OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 
September, September, 

1898. 	x899. 

Augustus Acker ...................... Sheriff, Hamilton Park, New Brighton, S. I... 	$6,eoo 00 	$6,000 00 

Thomas Banning ...................... Jailer, Richmond, S. I........................ 	goo 00 	goo 00 

George Moenlien ..................... Cook, Richmond, S. I......................... 	500 00 	500 00 

John V. Drury ........................ Guard, Sixth avenue, New Brighton, per day.. 	3 00 	 3 00 

	

, 75 Br 	e, Edward Morrison ................... { Guard 	urghe 	avenu 	West New 
... ... ... .... } 	3 00 	 300 Brighton, per day . 

Prospect street, 	ig,' Edward Brice.......................{ Guard, per d 	
West New Br hton 

	

ay.................................t 	3 CO 	3 00 

No. 1946. 

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
STEWART BUILDING, RooM 127, 

NEW YORK, September 5, 5899. 

The Honorable the Municipal Assembly, City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-in compliance with the instructions contained in a circular letter of the Hon. 
Bird S. Coler, Comptroller, dated July 26, 1899, I have the honor to transmit to you a copy of an 
estimate in detail of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the business of this 
office in and for the year [goo. 

I have the honor to remain, very respectfully, 
CHAS. WELDE, 

Commissioner of Jurors for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE, OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND T.HE BRONX. 

For Salaries as follows: 

	

NAME. 	 POSITION. 

Charles Welde ..................... Commissioner.......................... 	$5,000 00 

James E. Conner .................: 
	

Deputy Commissioner.................: 	2,400 00 
rederick O'Byrne..... 	 . Assistant Deputy Commissioner... 	 2,000 00 

Andrew Doyle ..................... Liable Registrar....................... 	7,500 00 
Harry W. Baldwin ................. Fines Registrar......................... 	I,500 00 
John T. Carmody .................. Enrollment Clerk....................... 	1,400 00 
Edward Goldsmith ................. Chief Clerk..................... ..... 	I,200 00 
George B. Loud ....... ........... 	Exempt Clerk.............. .......... 	I,200 00 
James W. Elliott .................. 	Clerk................................. 	7,000 00 
Daniel F. Crowley ................. Clerk....... ......................... 	1,000 00 
James Mallon ..................... 	Clerk................................. 	1,000 00 
Michael M aharin .................. 	Clerk................................. 	1,000 00 
Daniel Jerman ..................... 	Clerk................................. 	1,000 00 
Clarence J. Irving . ............... 	Clerk................................. 	I,000 00 
Daniel Sullivan ................... 	Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
August G. Moyer .................. Clerk................................. 	9oo 00 
Peter M. Ledwith .................. Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
John A. Reilly .................... 	Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
Lawrence Keenan................ . 	Clerk............... 	........... 	000 00 
William Patton .................... 	Clerk................................. 900 00 
William B. Gonsalves ....... ...... 	Clerk............................ .... 	goo 00 
Alfred Bugbee .................... 	Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
Thomas Morgan ................... Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
John J. H aughton ................. 	Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
Thomas Crowley .................. 	Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
Alfred E. Smith .................. 	Clerk. ............................... 	goo 00 
JohnT.Pryer ...................... 	Clerk................................. 	goo 00 
James Denholin ................... 	Clerk........................... ..... 	goo 00 
Contingent Expenses.. 	........ 	..................................... 	2.300 00 
Fund for serving jury notices ....... 	...................................... 	6,000 00 

	

Total ...................... 	$43,ioo 00 

The foregoing estimate is an increase of $I,5oo over that for the year 1899. 
Very respectfully, 

CHARLES WELDE, 
Commissioner of Jurors for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. 1747. 
BUSHWICK HOSPITAL, No. I038 GREENE AVENUE, 

BROOKLYN, NEw YORK, August 29, 1899. 
To the Ron. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor of Tke City of New York. 

DEAR SIR-I herewith submit a statement of the total number of days of treatment of the 
inmates of the Bushwick Hospital, from July I, t8q8, ending with June 30, 1899 ; deducting from 
the total number, the number of free days in which board, nursing and treatment was furnished. 
Also is appended the Treasurer's annual report for the year ending with March I, 1899, together 
with the list of officers, trustees and members of the medical staff. The total number of free days' 
treatment which is submitted here does not fully represent the amount of charitable work fur-
nished the inmates of the Bushwick Hospital. After surrounding them with every opportunity to 
secure the very best result, we find that the cost of maintaining the pay patients exceeds the 
amount which we collect. The Bushwick Hospital is incorporated as a general hospital, admit-
ting all conditions for medical and surgical treatment, and it is doubtful if any of the larger and 
longer established institutions can show more favorable results than have been accomplished in this 
institution. 	 Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN L. MACUMBER, Superintendent. 
The entire number of days of treatment of all cases in the Bushwick Hospital, from July 1, 

1898, to June 30, 1 899 : 

	

r89B. 	 Days. 	 1899. 	 Days. 
July .............................. 	408 	January...... ..................... 	465 
August ............................ 	408 	February.......................... 	492 
September ......................... 	426 	March............................. 	456  
October ........................... 	458 	April ............................. 	576 
November ......................... 	454 	May .............................. 	676 
December .......................... 	402 	June.............................. 	546 

	

Total.............................................................. 	5,767 

The entire number of days of free care and treatment in the Bushwick Hospital, from July 
r, 1898, to June 30, 1899 : 

	

1898. 	 Days. 	 1899. 	 Days. 
July 	................ .......... 	195 January........................... 	248 
August ............................ 	136 	February .......................... 	i6 
September ......................... 	174 	March............................. 	o99 
October ........................... 	149 	April ............................. 	267 
November ......................... 	144 	May.............................. 	220 
December .......... .............. 	204 	June .............................. 	244 

	

Total ......................................................... .... 	2,310 

TREASURER'S REFOR7, 

Cr. 
Balance due for rent March, 1898 ...................................... ..... 	$210 CO 
Rent for one year to March t, 1899......... • • • • • • • • • • • • 	 840 00 
Rent for Nurses' Home ............... ...................................... 	Io8 00 

$1,158 oo 
Salaries... 	............................................................. 	1,998  01 
Medical supplies ......................................................... . 	1,268 Si 
Food, meats and fish ........................................................ 	804 08 
Groceries and ice ...................................................... ..... 	I,4i6  57 
Milk ................................................................. .... 	5 46 04 
Fuel ...................................................................... 	206 75 
Stationery ................................................................. 	140 00 
Light...................................................................... 	229 38 
Dry goods ................................................................. 	165 93 
Insurance ............................................... .................. 	6 Co 
Ladies' Association ........... .............................................. 	200 00 
Repairs ......................... 	......................................... 	108 19 
Telephone ................................................................. 	65 75 
Furniture .................................................................. 	284 33 
Sundries....... ............................................................ 	44 
Deficit due Treasurer March, 1898 ............................................  

$8,801  67 

65 

	

Balance on hand ............................................... 	50 70 

	

March, 1899 .................................................... 	$8,852 05 

Received 1898, March 31, Excise Fee .......................................... 	$goo co 

Money received from pty patients- 

	

March . .................................................... 	$281 00 

	

April ...................................................... 	408 25 

	

May ....................................................... 	356  45 

	

June....................................................... 	438 25 
July. 	.................................................... 	251 8o 

	

August ................................................... 	332  45 

	

September ................................................. 	348 40 

	

October ........................... ........................ 	302 70 

	

November.................................................. 	457 10 

	

December .................................................. 	178 50 

50 00 

1,800 co 

5,150 00 

2,500 co 

r,600 00 

2,700 00 

r,aoo Co 

r,coo 00 

*20,700 00 

3,600 oo 

goo 00 

2,000 00 

4,ccO 00 

30,000 00 

$67,100 07 



RECEIPTS. 

On hand June 1, 1898 ........ 	.. 	........ .........  $18 81 
Received from annual subscriptions .................. 322 25 
Voluntary subscriptions ............................. 203 50  
Entertainments .................................. . 	413 56  
Corn. of Dime Savings Bank Fund............ 	.... 85 19 
One-third 	City's 	appropriation 	to 	Franklin Library 

Association .................... 	.......... 100 00 
City's appropriation, January to May, 1899 ............ 500 00 

State appropriation ................................ 00 
Fines ............................................. t 	85 
Interest on bank account ...........................I 132 

....

00  

... . Miss E. M. Skinner, Librarian ......................... 
Miss R. White, Assistant Librarian ........................... 
Miss Lilian House, Revising Fiction and Biography ....,I ....... 	. 
Mrs. E. MacMitchell, 	Janitress ......................I ........ 
Books, periodicals and binding ...................... ........ 
Maintenance of building .. 	.........................I ........ 
Library bureau, for book covers, blanks, etc................... 
Fuel and gas.. 	.... 	..... 	............. ........ 
Furniture 	. 	................................... ........ 
House 	supplies............................................. 
Incidentals....... 	 .. 	.......... ........ 
Onhand ......................................... ........ 

DISBURSE- 
MENTS. 

 ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

$366 00 
165 oo } 	$boo oo 

51 
61 50 200 00 

344 97 6co OO 
324 28 300 00 
66 551 

210 04 I 
530 00 

23 311 
165 07 J 

Total .................................1 $1,858  03  I $1,858 03 1 	$2,230 00 

7310 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Moneys received from pay patients, t8- 
January................................................... 	$259 00 
February .................................................. 	305 oa 

$3,918 90 

	

1898, August 17, Appropriation, New York City .. .. .......................... 	4,000 00 

	

1899, November 28, Church Thanksgiving collection ............................ 	I 
6 55  

	

February 24, interest and discount ...................... ................ 	II 60 

	

March 2, donation, Dr. Everson ..................... .................... 	5 00 

$8,852 05 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

President-Charles Jewett, M. D. 
Vice-President-Spencer A. Jennings. 
Secretary -A. Gardner Cooper. 
Treasurer-William M. Watkins. 
Trustees-James J. Atkins, Rev. D. H. Overton, James Gascoine, Edw. S. Peck, A. Gardner 

Cooper, Charles Jewett, M. D., Spencer A. Jennings, Robert H. Roy, William M. Watkins ; James 
S. King, ex-ofhclo member. 

MEDICAL STAFF. 
Consultants-Charles Jewett, M. D., George R. Fowler, M. D., George N. Brush, M. D., 

Jacob Fuhs, M. D. 
Attending Staff-James S. King, M. D., N. B. Sizar, M. D., J. Rankin, M. D., H. L. Shelling, 

M. D , F. H. Clark, M. D., R. S. Fowler, M. 11., Nathaniel Matson, M. D., J. H. Hunt, M. D., F. 
E. Wilson, M. D., David M)erlie, M. D., George A. Williams, M. D., Adam Schauf, M. D., F. 
Baldwin, M. D., S. P. Truex, M. D., H. F. Jewett. M. D., W. W. Browning, M. D., E. A. Hatch, 
M. D., J. L. Macumber, M. D., L. J. Cardona, M. D., William A. Little, M. D., J. W. Ingalls, M. 
D., Henry A. Alderton, M. D., Charles N. Cox, M. D., V. E. Taylor, M. D., George Everson, 
M. D. 

No. 1748. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, SECOND DISTRICT, 

	

No. 172 GRAND STREET, CORNER OF CENTRE STREET. 	II 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-I herewith submit the following estimate for salaries for this Court for the year 
r 900 : 

	

Hermann Bolte, Justice, No. 3 New Chambers street, chapter 480, Laws of 1875... 	$6,000 Co 

	

Francis Margin, Clerk, No. 285 Mott street, chapter 438, Laws of 1872 ........ ... 	3,000 00 

James P. Divver, Assistant Clerk, No. 7 Madison street, chapter 438, Laws of 1872. 	3,000 00 

	

Ben j. F. Spellman, Stenographer, No. 26 Oliver street, chapter 74, Laws of 1870.... 	2,000 00 

Deidrech Knabe, Interpreter, No. 172 Grand street, chat-ter 745, Laws of 1866..... 	1,200 00 

John H. Gaughan, Attendant, No. 514 Pearl street, chapter 529, Laws of 1853..... 	1,000 00 

Hugh Taggart, Attendant, No.183 Mulberry street, chapter 529, Laws of 1853..... 	I,oco 00 

James McCullough, Attendant, No. 91 Walker street, chapter 378, Laws of 1897.. 	1,000 00 
Contingent Fund for Messenger Service, filing Justice's Return on Appeal, Actions 

	

removed to City Court, cases transferred to other districts and postage........ 	100 00 

Respectfully yours, 	HERMANN BOLTE, justice. 

No. 1749• 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX-FIRST DISTRICT, 
MAIN STREET, WESTCHESTER, 

August 9, 1899. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, Cit'v of New York. 

SIR-I herewith inclose the estimate of the amount of expenditure required for this Municipal 
Court of The City of New York, First District, Borough of The Bronx. I have omitted the name 
of Mr. Volbrecht, Interpreter, who is credited both to this Court and to the Second District Court 
of this borough. His name never appears on my pay-roll, but does upon the pay-roll of Justice 
Tierney of that Court. I have therefore omitted that in my estimate. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM W. PENFIELD, Justice. 

Estimate of amount of expenditures for the year 1900 required for the Municipal Court of The 
City of New York, First District, Borough of The Bronx 

NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	1899. 	1900. 

William W. Penfield ............. I  justice ...................... 	$6,000 00 	$6,000 00 
John N. Stewart ................ 	Clerk.... 	.. ............... 	3.000 00 	3,000 00 

Thomas Cowan . .......... .... 	Assistant Clerk............... 	3,000 00 I 	3,000 00 
William L. Milligan ............. Stenographer - ...... , ......... 	2,COO 00 I 	2,000 00 

Thomas E. Delahanty........... 	Attendant ................... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 

Stephen Collins 	............. 	 ..................- 	1,00o 00 	1,000 00 

Charles J. Reinhardt........ ... 	 ................... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 

WILLIAM W. PENFIELD, Justice. 
No, 1750. 
GENERAL OFFICE, No. I10 WORTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, August 3r, I899. 
BIRD S. COLRR, Esq., Comptroller, A"aw York City : 

DEAR SIR-inclosed herewith pease find detailed statement, in triplicate, of the amount and 
sources of receipts of the bay Ridge Free Library for the fiscal year ending June 1, 1899, together 
with disbursements and estimates for the year 1900. 

The items which are increased in the estimates are trifling and represent only such outlay as is 
consistent with economical and efficient administration. 

The amounts subscribed and disbursed by the Board of Trustees are classified separately from 
those of the Treasurer of the Board of Lady Managers. For instance, the Trustees have found it 
necessary each year to subscribe the amount required to cover interest on the mortgage on the 
building in addition to money received in various ways by the Treasurer of the Board of Lady 
Managers. 

The item of insurance seems large, but it is to pay for a three years' policy, the lowest rate 
being obtainable on long term policies. 

Yours truly, 
F. COIT JOHNSON, President, Bay Ridge Free Library. 

ANNA M. BLISS, TREASURER, BAY RIDGE FREE LIBRARY. 

Report for Fiscal Year ending Tune I, 1899. 

RECEIPTS. I DISBURSE- I ESTIMATE 

	

MENTS. 	FOR 1900. 

Received by Board of Trustees (contributed)........... 	$285 46 
Accrued water rates.. 	 $50 36 	$25 00 
Interest on $4,000, at five per cent ................ 	........ 	200 00 	200 00 
Erection offence ................................... 	........ 	35 00 	........ 
On hand. 	..... .. .. 	.................... 	........ 	to 
Insurance (three years' policy) ............... ...... 	........ 	........ 	100 00 

	

$285 46 j $285 46 I 	$325 00 

Total .................................I 	........ 	$2,143 49 I 	$2,555 00 

F. COIT JOHNSON, President, Bay Ridge Free Library. 

No, 1751. 
PAY DEPARTMENT, SECOND NAVAL BATTALION, 

FOOT-  OF FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 
August 31, 1899. 	111111 

To the Board of Estimate and Abportionment, City of New York 
GENTI.EMEN-I hand you herewith abstract of resolution intended to cover the wage account 

of the Second Naval Battalion for the year igoo. 
The increase from $16 per diem to $zo is made necessary by the increased floor, water, 

ground and deck space for which we are responsible. The increase ($4 per day) provides for the 
employment of two additional laborers at $2 per day each, or such other employees as may best 
serve the interests of the City, provided their rates of pay do not exceed those prescribed by the 
Military Code. 

This application for continuance and increase of compensation is based on sections 141 and 
142, chapter aia, Laws of 1898. approved April 2, 1898. 

Respectfully, 
N. FORSHE\'V, Commander, Second Battalion, N. M., N.Y. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the employ-
ment by the Commander of the Second Battalion, Naval Militia, New York, of so many 
employees as may be provided for out of an appropriation of seventy-three hundred ($7,300) 
dollars, which is hereby made for that purpose, at such rates of compensation as may be 
determined upon by said Commander of the Second Naval Battalion, Naval Militia, New York, 
provided, however, that such rates of compensation shall not exceed the amounts provided for in 
the Military Code. 

No. 1752. 
HEADQUARTERS, TWENTY-THIRD REGIMENT, N. G., N. Y., 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK CITY, 
September t, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate: 
I herewith submit the following estimate of expenses required for the Twenty-third Regiment 

Armory for 19oo . 
Employees' Salaries. 

NAME. TITLE. 1899. 1900. 

Charles E. Bryant............ Armorer ....................... $1,460 00 $1,460 00 
James W. Smith.. 	......... janitor ....................... 1,463 00 1,460 00 
Charles H. Bennett........... Engineer ...................... 1,460 00 1,460 00 
William H. Hughes.......... Assistant Engineer .............. 992 50 1,095 00 
John McLoughlin............ Laborer ....................... 730 00 730 00 
George E. Bryant........... " 	...................... 730 00 730 00 
Simon Smith.. 	.......... " 	...................... 730 00 730 00 

..te.......... George W. " 	...................... 730 00 730 00 
William Schwartz........... " 	...................... 730 00 730 00 
George 	I. King............. " 	...................... 730 00 730 CO 
William McMullen.......... 730 00 730 00 
William H. Ferguson........ ...................... 730 00 730 00 

Total ............... $11,132 50 $11,315 00 

Increase in Labor Account for igoo, viz. : 
Assistant Engineer's pay raised from $2.50 to $3.00 per day, to equal that paid for the same 

work in other armories. 
Respectfully submitted, 

ALEXIS C. SMITH, Colonel, Twenty-third Regiment, N. G., N.Y. 

No. 1753. 
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY, N. Y., 

LONG ISLAND CITY, September 5, 1899. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR-In preparing my estimate of expenses for the office of Commissioner of Jurors 
for Queens County for the year r9co, dated August 2, 1899, and filed with you, I find that I have 
omitted the expense of process serving, which I assume is allowable under the Act. I will there-
fore submit this as a supplemental requisition, and therefore ask that the sum of $1,200 for that 
purpose be added to the amount asked for in my previous requisition, making a total of $5,400. 

Trusting the same will be allowed, I remain, 
Yours very truly, 

EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 

No. 1754. 
SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, 

SYRACUSE, N.Y., August, 1899. 
To the Board of Supervisors of the County of New York: 

By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any county from which State pupils are 
admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are required to raise the 
sum of ($30) thirty dollars a year in advance for each pupil so admitted. See chapter 546 of the 
Laws of the State of New York for 1896. 

As the Trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the counties for clothing 
State pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they have decided to 
reduce the charge to twenty-six dollars each for male pupils, and twenty dollars for females. They 
are enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at wholesale and by making a portion of 
the garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the Institution from your county upon the 
proper legal certificates as required by the law relating to the admission of pupils: 

Robert Smith ...................... $20 00 Bradford Williams.................. $20 ou 
Alexander Roth .................... 	20 00 William Alexander................. 	20 00 
Albert Abel ........................ 	20 00 Minnie Kalt....................... 	20 00 
John A. Williams . 	................ 	20 00 Florence Watts..................... 	20 00 
George A. Torbeck ................. 	20 00 Celia Abrahams.................... 	20 00 
Horace Van Ranst .................. 	20 00 Matilda Miller.......... 	........ 	20 00 
Richard Reid ...................... 	20 00 May Ruddock............... 	.. 	20 00 
John Page ... ..................... 	20 00 Elsa Heyman.. ................... 	20 00 
Harry McNeal ..................... 	20 00 Rebecca Rosenberg................. 	20 00 
Ernest Sauna .... .................. 	20 00 Armenia Robinson.................. 	20 00 
James K. Renwick ................... 

	
20 00 May S. Chase ...................... 	zo 00 

James Thomas. , 	 20 00  Maggie Pettigrew  . .................20 CO 
Frederick Halkenhauser............ 	20 00 Elenor Risch............ 	 20 00 
Terence McCormick ................ 	20 00 Carrie M. Noll. .................... 	20 00 
Morris Newman .................... 	20 00 Caroline C.Rollison................ 	20 00 
Raymond Kenly ................... 	20 00 Rachel Berrie....... .............. 	20 00 
John Rummel ...................... 	20 00 Sarah Gilbert ...................... 	20 00 
William Hummel .... ............. 	20 00 Catherne Daly........... 

	
........ 	20 00 

Andre Moses ....................... 	20  00  Leta Koch ....... 	 ...... 	20 00 
Francis Ward.. 	.. ................ 	20 00 Katie Blum.. ....... ............. 	20 00 
William Perlowitz .................. 	20 00 Alberta White. 	 .. 	20 00 
Harry Kraustler.. .... .. 

	

,,,,,,,,,,,,, 	20 0o Florence Beckerecker............... 	20 00 
David Gerhardt .................... 	20 00 
Joseph Zalucka ..................... 	20 00 	Total.....................  $920  00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7311 

It will, therefore, be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meeting, to raise 
the sum of $920, for clothing said pupils for the year ending December 31, 1900. 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. The 
Treasurer of the institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount so raised, if not 
previously remitted, on or before the list day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, 

	

SYRACUSE, N. Y., August 31, 1899. 	f 

To the Board of Supervisors of the County of Kings 
By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any county from which State pupils are 

admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are required to 
raise the sum of ($30) thirty dollars a year in advance for each pupil so admitted. See chapter 
546 of the Laws of the State of New York for 1886. 

As the Trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the counties for clothing State 
pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they have decided to reduce 
the charge to twenty-six dollars each for male pupils and twenty dollars for females. They are 
enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at wholesale and by making a portion of the 
garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the institution from your county upon the 
proper legal certificates as required by the law relating to the admission of pupils : 

MALE. 	 FEMALE. 
George Askwith .................... $20 0o Mary E. Hammel.................. $20 00 
William Faulkner . ........ ....... 	20 00 Bertha Wurst . 	................ 	20 00 
Clarence Hoagland ................. 	20 0o Elizabeth Whiteside................. 	20 00 
Louis C. Greaves....... 	...... 	20 00 Mary Rostenbaden ................. 	20 00 
Frank Kneeland ................... 	20 00 Martha L. Young................... 	20 00 
Sidney Greenberger ................. 	20 00 Julia Sachs........................ 	20 00 
Benjamin Skinner ..................20 00 Celia Nathan .................. ... 	20 00 
Gregory Reichert ................... 	20 00 Fannie Sturmwald.................. 	20 00 

Jacob Selzer ....................... 	20 00 Josephine Jauch ....... 	..... 	. 	20 00 
William Bahn ..................... 	20 00 Laura Combs ......................20 00 
Arthur Daniels ..................... 	20 0o Isabella Bowell.................... 	20 00 
William Donohue.. ....... ....... 	20 00 Louisa Bleytnan .................... 	20 00 
William McDermott ................ 	20 00 Mary Gale .......... ............. 	20 00 
Charles Lindgren ................... 	20 00 Freida Bachman ................... 	20 00 
Samuel Greenberg .................. 	20 00 
Peter Gruber . 	.................... 	20 00 	Total..................... $280 00 
Frederick Effinger ................. 	23 00 

Total...................... $340 00 

Male.......................................................................... $340 00 
Female ........................................................................ 	280 00 

Total .............................................................. $620 00 

It will, therefore, be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meeting, to raise 
the sum of $620 for clothing said pupils for the year ending December 31, 1900. 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. The 
Treasurer of the institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount so raised, if not 
previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN,( 
SYRACUSE, N. Y., August, 1899. 

7, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Queens: 
By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any county from which Stale pupils are 

admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are required to raise the 
sum of ($30) thirty dollars a year in advance for each pupil so admitted. See chapter546 of the 
Laws of the State of New York for 1896. 

As the Trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the counties for clothing 
State pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they have decided to 
reduce the charge to twenty-six dollars each for male pupils, and twenty dollars for females. They 
are enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at wholesale and by making a portion of 
the garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the institution from your county upon the 
proper legal certificates as required by the law relating to the admission of pupils 
Smith Golden, I>a years, at $20............ .................................. 	$25 00 
Annie Grady, I3 years, at $20 ............................................... 	25 00 
Frederick Fritz, i % years, at $20 ............................................. 	25 00 
Townsend Dickinson, t U years, at $zo ...................... .......... ...... 	25 00 

$100 " 

It will, therefore, be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meeting, to raise 
the sum of $too for clothing said pupils for the year and one-fourth ending December 31, 1900. 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. The 
Treasurer of the institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount so raised, if not 
previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN,] 

	

SYRACUSE, N. Y., August 31, 1899. 	)r 
To the Board of Supervisors of the County of Richmond. 

By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any county from which State pupils are 
admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children, are required t raise the 
sum of ($30) thirty dollars a year in advance for each pupil so admitted. See chapter 546 of the 
Laws of the State of New York for 1896. 

As the Trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the counties for clothing State 
pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they have decided to reduce 
the charge to twenty dollars each for male pupils, and twenty dollars far females. They ar-
enabled to do this only by purchasing the supplies at wholesale and by making a portion of the 
garments with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the institution from your county upon the proper 
legal certificates as required by the law relating to the admission of pupils 
Edward M. Boyce, I. 	years, at S2o ........................................... 	$25 00 
George Johnson, i31 years, at $20 ....... ..................................... 	2S 00 
Frederick M. Lynch, 131 years, at $20 ......................................... 	25 00 

$75 00 

It will, therefore, be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meeting, to raise 
the sum of $75 for clothing said pupils for the year and one-fourth ending December 31, 1900. 

I will thank your Clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. The 
Treasurer of the institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount so raised, if not 
previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

No. 1755• 
ST. PETER'S HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

September I, 1899. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR—We desire to make application in behalf of St. Peter's Hospital for the sum of 
$4,coo, as provided by chapter 378, Laws of 1897, section 230. 

Very respectfully, 
SISTERS OF THE POOR OF ST. FRANCIS, 

SISTER GONSALVA, Superioress. 

No.1756. 
SIDNEY E. SMITH, M. D., No. 77 ARLINGT.ON AVENUE, BROOKLYN, 

August 18, 1899. 
At a meeting of the Board of Managers of the Twenty-sixth Ward Homeopathic Dispensary, 

held in the Dispensary building, No. 109 Bradford street, on July 17, 1899, a majority of the Board 
being present. 

"Mr. Jacob W. Erregger, Dr. H. O. Rockefeller, Dr. A. A. Wemmell and Dr. S. E. Smith 
were appointed a committee to make an estimate of the expenses of the institution for the ensuing 
year and submit copies of the same to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of 
New York." 

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the motion as entered upon the minutes, and 
indorse the estimate as submitted by the Committee. 

SIDNEY E. SMITH, M. D., 
Secretary to the Board of Managers, Twenty-sixth Ward Dispensary. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportion'nent of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN—In explanation of the accompanying statement we deem it advisable to 

explain that we have previously operated only as a dispensary, but have recently secured a 
building by lease from the City, which we have fitted up for hospital purposes at an expense of 
over two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,5oo), and which is now complete and ready for 
occupancy. 

The need for such an institution in this thickly-populated ward has long been recognized, 
largely owing to the fact that this is an important railroad centre, and a large number of trains 
pass through daily, resulting in frequent accidents ; this, and other causes, requiring, according 
to police reports from January t, 1899, to August r, 1899, a period of seven months, three hundred 
and sixteen (316) ambulance calls. Considering that the nearest hospital is from three to four 
miles from here, the suffering to which patients are subjected during such a ride and before relief 
can be obtained, can readily be imagined. 

It is proposed to conduct this institution on the most economical basis consistent with good 
management, and, as you will observe, our list of expenditures does not contain one dollar 
for the service of doctors or officials, all of whom serve the institution without emolument of any 
character. 

We therefore pray that your Honorable Board will be as liberal in your appropriation as the 
circumstances may seem to you to deserve, with the assurance that not one penny will ever be 
used for any purpose but the actual care, maintenance and relief of the sick and injured, we 
remain, 

Very respectfully yours, 
J. W. ERREGGER, H. O. ROCKEFELLER, A. A. WEMMELL, Committee, Twenty-

sixth Ward Homeopathic Dispensary. 

To the Board of Estimate and .4bporlionment of The City of New York.- 
The committee appointed by the Board of Managers of the Twenty-sixth Ward Homoeopathic 

Dispensary, to make an estimate of expenses for conducting the dispensary and a hospital for the 
ensuing year hereby submit copies of the same to you to comply with the request sent to us by 
the Comptroller : 
Rent ....................................................................... 	$250 00 
Matron .................................................................... 	360 oo 
Nurse ..................................................................... 	300 00 
Cook ...................................................................... 	240 00 
Janitor .................. 	.................................................. 	180 00 
Washwoman ................................................................ 	loo 0o 
Coal, wood and gas .. 	..................................................... 	200 00 
Boarding of twelve (12) persons ............................................... 	2,000 00 
Surgical dressings ........................................................... 	300 00 
Medicine ................................................................... 	500 00 
Water tax .................................................................. 	25 00 
Incidental expenses .................... .................................... 	loo 00 

$4,555 CO 

Very respectfully, 
J. W. ERREGGER, H. O. ROCKEFELLER, A. A. WEIIMELL, Committee. 

No. 1757. 
To the Honorable Board of Assessment and Apportionment of The City of New York : 

GENTLEMEN—Tile Shepherd's Fold of The City of New York respectfully applies for the 
usual appropriation by your Honorable Board in its behalf, namely, $5,000, for the ensuing year, 
reference being had to section It of subdivision 22 of section z30 of the Charter of The City of 
New York, cltapter37 8 of the Laws of 1897, and begs to submit the following statement in regard 
to its work. 

The institution was established about thirty years ago and is well and favorably known in 
connection with charities affecting children. The objects of the institution, like those of the 
Children's Fold (and reference is hereby made to the application of the Children's Fold hereto-
fore filed with your Honorable Body), are the maintenance, support and education of destitute 
children. The antecedents of these children are carefully inquired into by the institution for the 
purpose of ascertaining whether they are destitute and proper objects of charity. A similar 
examination is conducted by the Commissioner of Charities of this city, and all children for whose 
support any portion of the City's appropriation is drawn have first.been received and accepted as 
City charges by the Commissioner of Charities, or committed by Magistrates. The institution is 
under the supervision of the State Board of Charities, and its work has been universally com-
mended. The Shepherd's Fold is now caring for about forty children in its home at Mount 
Minturn, Elmsford, Westcliester County, N. Y. It has there a cottage in which the boys are 
maintained,als) in connection with the cottage a chapel and a school house, and a Superintendent's 
and reception house, and an infirmary with play-grounds is for the boys. The money received from 
the City is expended solely toward the maintenance of the children. The cottage system which 
we maintain and the necessary school for the boys in the country necessitates a larger per capita 
expenditure for maintenance than under a system by which all the children are gathered together 
under one r,of in this City and attend the public school. From experience the Trustees believe 
this additional cost to be warranted by results, No Trustee or officer of the institution received 
any compensation fos his services. The difference between the amount granted to us by the City 
and the actual expense of conducting the institution is contributed by its friends. 

We respectfully request, therefore, that the same appropriation which has heretofore been 
made, namely, $5,oco, may, in the discretion of your Honorable Body, be deemed proper to be 
made for the coming year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEORGE C. KOBBE, Secretary. 

SEPTEMBER 6, 1899. 	 I'cr W. C. 11. 

No. 1758 
To the Hozz. Comptroller of The City of New York . 

Sia—The Brooklyn Home for Consumptives, a curl,uratio~u .ituate(l in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, makes application for an allowance of twelve thousand ($I2,000) 
d,,llars, or such part thereof as may he an equable allowance per day for the support furnished 
to the poor ; and in support thereof the President makes the following affidavit 

I, Eliza M. C. White, (to make affidavit and say 
That I am the President of the Brooklyn Home for Consumptives, and was said President 

during the current fiscal year of 1807-1898. 
That a fair estimate of the contributions to be made this year to the poor of New York can be 

best obtained by reference to the report of the Brooklyn Home for Consumptives made by the 
State Board of Charities under date of October 1, 1898, as the current business of this year will be 
about the same as was the business of that year. 

By referring to said report, of which a copy is hereto annexed, marked "A," it will be seen 
that the total number of days that the poor was supported in that year was 31,035, in addition to 
which there was paid out for medicines and medical supplies eleven hundred and eighty-six and 
fifty-seven one-hundredths ($1,186.57) dollars. 

Affiant states that no persons are taken for hire in said institution, and none are taken who are 
not believed, after proper investigation, to be absolutely without means to pay for their own 
support, and that the support thus given by the Home for Consumptives is a direct relief to the 
City from the amount which would be necessary as a contribution in the poorhouse to such 
inmates. 

Affiant urges in especial support of the claims of this institution that it has, without other 
aid than the charitable gifts of citizens of New York, accumulated property worth two hundred 
and twenty thousand ($22o,000) dollars, and has a current indebtedness of less than nine thousand 
($9,000) dollars. 

That no part of any bequest has ever been expended in the current support, and from such 
bequests they have already accumulated a sum at interest of over one hundred thousand ($ Ioo,000) 
dollars, which this year will bring in more than four thousand ($4,000) dollars from the interest 
on the investments. 

That no officer or manager has ever received one dollar for her services, and that the manage-
ment of the Home is conducted by committees of ladies who buy direct from the marketmen in 
Washington Market, and from wholesale grocers and druggists, and obtain their supplies at the 
very lowest possible prices. 

As it will be seen by the last year's report, there was an average of eighty-five (85) inmates 
during the entire year, and the amount paid for their support was only twenty thousand five 
hundred and forty-eight and 27-100 ($20,548 27) dollars, which is less than two hundred and 
forty-three ($243) dollars per year for each inmate. 

ELIZA M. C. WHITE, President. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th 

day of August, 189% at Closter, N. J. 
DAVID L. BAKER, Notary Public, New Jersey. 



7312 	 THE CITY.  RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

. - 	 SCHEDULE A. 
Name of Institution, Society or Association, Brooklyn Home for Consumptives. 
When founded, 1881. 
Date of incorporation. October lo, 1881. 
How incorporated, General laws of State of New York. 
Under what denominational auspices, if any, None. 
Location, Kingston avenue, Sterling place, late Butler street and Douglass street. 
Location of Principal office, At the home. 
Objects (as given in constitution of institution), To furnish a comfortable home for invalids, 

especially consumptives. 
Full title of governing hoard, Board of Trustees. 
Names of members of governing board, Mrs. Benjamin Edson, Mrs. W. L. Ogden, Mrs. 

Thomas B. Hewitt, Mrs. W. A. A. Brown, Mrs. E. L. Molineux, Mrs. S. V. White, Mrs. A. 
Fitzgerald, Mrs. Frank Reynolds, Mrs. W. R. Adams, Mrs. H. T. Richardson, Mrs. George H. 
Southard, Mrs. William Moses, Mrs. John Arbuckle, Mrs. Henry Batterman and Mrs. Alonzo 
Slote. 

Name and address of President, Mrs. S. V. White, No. 210 Columbia Heights. 
Name and address of Secretary, Mrs. E. L. Molineux, No. 117 Fort Greene place. 
Name and address of Treasurer, 14Irs. Benjamin Edson, No. 83 St. Mark's avenue. 
Name and address of Attending Physician-President of Homeepathic Staff, Walter B. 

W'inchell, No. 137 Berkeley place ; President of Allopathic Staff, E. Reynolds, No. 129 Lafayette 
avenue. 

Name, title and official address of officer in charge-Matron, Mrs. M. E. MacNamee, at the 
Home. 

Terms for admittance of inmates-Certificate of Home physician that applicant is suffering 
from pulmonary disease. 

Qualifications for admittance (including age limits)-No age limit ; poverty and pulmonary 
disease. 

Application to be made to member of Application Committee. 
Is there an out-door or dispensary department in connection with the hospital? No. 

SCHEDULE B. 
Valuation of the Property of the Institution October 1, 1898. 

Value of the real estate, including buildings, fixtures, furniture and all appurtenances $115,000 00 
Value of personal estate, including bonds, stocks and other investments........... ro6,000 Co 

Total valuation of property of all kinds ................... ........ $221,000 00 

Indebtedness of the Institution October 1, 1897. 

	

Indebtedness upon the real estate .............................................. 	.. 

	

Other indebtedness ........................ ................................. 	$8,496  77 

	

Total indebtedness ................... .......................... 	$8,496  77 

SCHEDULE C. 
Receipt and Expenditures of the Institution for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, iSg8. 
Cash on hand October 1, 	1897 ................................................ $2 86 

Received during the Year ending September 30, 1898. 
From appropriations by cities, towns and villages- 

1. City of New York, Borough of Brooklyn .............. $4,000 00 

2. From Excise Fund, apportionment by New York City....... 1,247 90 
3. From Hospital Saturday and Sunday Fund ................. 592 38 

5,840 28 
From 	legacies.. 	........................................... $6,279 57 
From 	membership fees.......... 	......................... 315 00 
From donations and voluntary contributions ....................... 14,227 82 
From interest and dividends on investments ........................ 3,196 02 
From all other sources, interest on daily balances in Kings County 

Trust Company ...................... 	...................... 2,071 00 

-- 	24,039 52 

	

Total receipts (including cash on hand October 1, 1897). 	 $29,882 26 

Expended during the Year ending September 30, 1898. 

	

For indebtedness upon real estate, principal .................................... 	....... . 

	

For indebtedness upon real estate, interest ..................................... 	........ 

	

For other indebtedness existing October 1, 1897-Principal.......... 	$5,053 33 '• 	 Interest............ 	319 50  

$5,372 83 
Of above indebtedness shown in last item.......... 	 4,203 33 

-was for supplies which appear in the payments as shown below-deducting which 
leaves.. 	.. 	.............................. 	...................... $t,t69 50 

For wages 	and 	labor ..................................................... 	.. 5,203 37 
For provisions and supplies (of this Bunt $4,203.33  was a debt against the Home 

October 	10, 	1897)... 	. 	................................... 	........... 10,406 27 
For printing, stationery and postage ........................................... 324 85 
For fuel and lights 	................................. 	....................... 2,107 91 
For medicines and 	medical supplies ........................................... 1,186 57 
For furniture, beds and 	bedding .............................................. 855 72  
For ordinary repairs ......................................................... 1,742  35 
For 	insurance ............... 	......... 	........... 	... 	....... 	.......... 58 5o 
For repayment of loans : $850 has been paid on principal and $319.50 interest, as 

per third item under this head .......................... 	................. .... 
For investment ....................... 	... 	........ 	................ 6,279 57 
For all other purposes, being kitchen and household utensils, fixtures, expressage 

and petty expenses, incidentals running the house ........................... 547 29 

No. 1759• 
BROOKLYN DISCIPLINARY TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS. 

To the Honorable the Bowdof Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-Pursuant to chapter 235 of the Laws of New York, 1896, and amendment 

thereto, and title 5, chapter 378, Laws of New York, 1897, we beg herewith respectfully to 
submit the estimate of the several amounts which in our judgment will be necessary for the 
suitable conduct of the Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School for Boys for the year 1900. This 
estimate is based on an average daily attendance of two hundred and fifty boys. 

At the present time (August, 1899) there are on our roll and under our care one hundred 
and eighty children, including those in the school and those paroled on probation. The estimate 
herewith submitted provides for an average attendance of two hundred and fifty. This estimate 
is considerably under the number that might be expected. Our present accommodations are 
limited and will not permit of a larger number. In the estimate submitted a year ago we foresaw 
and pointed out that nothing would be done toward enlarging our accommodations by the 
Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, through which an estimate for this 
purpose had been made. Our position to-day is unchanged. We have no reason to believe t:-iat 
the improvements and alterations for which we have repeatedly asked and which are so urgently 
needed will be carried out next year. Since the fire nothing has been done except the erection of 
a temporary root' to protect the building from the weather. We have no water-closet in our 
yard. The law and a decent sense of propriety require that there be erected in the yard suitable 
closets and urinals, so manifestly needed for the use of the boys, and that a detention ward be built 
for the accommodation of new inmates. For the safekeeping of the garden utensils and the 
storage of the garden supplies we need a new barn. We have tried for the past two years to 
obtain these and other necessary convenience,, and our inability to get them has suggested the 
propriety of appealing to your Honorable Board by including them in our estimate for the ensuing 
year. 

For Salaries and Wages. 
I Superintendent ..... ... ...................................... 	$2,400 00 
I Assistant Superintendent ....................................... 	i,600 Co 

--- $4,000 00 
I Principal ..................................................... 	$1,000 Co 
4 Teachers ..................................................... 	2,800 00 

--- 3,800 00 
I Matron ................................................................... 600 oo 
I Physician ................................................................. 600 00 
I Stenographer and 	Typewriter .............................................. goo 00 
I Clerk (storekeeper) ........................................................ 620 00 
i Instructor in Manual 	Training .............................................. 720 00 
I Instructor in Military 	Tactics ............................................... 360 00 
I Janitor and Plumber ....................................................... 950 00 
I 	Placing-out Agent ................................................ 	... 720 00 
I Engineer ..................................................... 	$1,080 00 
I Fireman ...................................................... 	720 	00 

i,800 oo 
2 Night Caretakers .............................................. 	$1,2o0 00 
5 Day Caretakers ............................................... 	2,880 00 

- 	4,080 00 
I Gardener ..................................................... 	$48o 00 
I Assistant Gardener ............................................ 	220 00 

- 	70000 
2 Laundresses .................................................. 	$720 00 
I Seamstress .................................................... 	300 00 

1,020 00 
I Baker ........................................................ 	$400 00 
2  Cooks ........................................................ 	600 00 
i Assistant Cook ................................................ 	300 00 

--- 1,300 00 
3 Cleaners .......................................................... 	 goo 00 
I Shoemaker ..................................................... 	$oo 00 
I Tailor .......................... ............................. 	720 00 
I Printer ....................................................... 	720 00 
I Bandmaster .................................................. 	600 00 
i Knitter .................................................. ... 	660 00 

3,600 oo 
i Night Watchman ................................. ....................... 	600 00 

	

Total Salaries and Wages ........................................ 	$27,070 00 
Food and clothing for 25o boys ................................... 	$20,000 00 
Medical supplies, stationery and printing, amusement and instruction, 

household expenses, tools and machinery, garden expenses, freight 

	

and transportation, industrial training........ ................ 	io,000 00 
School supplies ................................................. 	5,000 00 
Sewing 	 ............... machines... 	 .............................. 	300 00 
Furniture and equipment for school-rooms . ....................... 	2,500 00 
Chapel furnishings .............................................. 	500 00 
Hospital furnishings ............................................. 	300 00 
Furniture and additional equipment for too more boys .............. 	2,000 00 
Library........................................................ 	500 00 
Macadamizing drives and walks, grading front and back yards....... 	2,500 00 
New barn ...... 	..... 	....................................... 	5,000 00 
Isolated Detention Ward ......................................... 	500 00 
Frame workshop ................................................ 	500 00 
Storage batteries.. ... 	... ...... 	................. 	3,000 00 
Gymnasium and Recreation Hall for stormy weather ................ 	1,000 00 
Urinal and closets for yard ........ .............................. 	500 00 
Lockers ........................................................ 	300 00 

--- 50,400 00 

Of those treated during the year none were paying patients, and all were beneficiaries. The 
total number of days the latter were supported was 31,055. 

Total .... .................................... ................ 	$77,470 00 

Respectfully, 
Chairman, 

MORRIS ADLER, Vice-President and Acting President. 
J. H. LUIR, Secretary, 

Committee on Estimate for rgoo. 

Names, official titles and salaries of all the officers, clerks and subordinates employed in the 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School for Boys, according to pay-roll of August, 1899 
Charles 	H. Sumwalt, Superintendent .............................. $2,400 00 
Frederick A. Mills, 	Teacher ...................................... 720 00 
Thomas Kerwin, Teacher ........................................ 720 00 
William B. Jones, Teacher.. 	.. 	.......................... 720 00 
William B. Jones, Instructor in 	Carpentry ................. 	....... 720 00 
William R. MacDaniel, Foreman Printer .......................... 720 00 
John Fraser, Foreman Shoemaker ................................. goo o0 
Oswald Mueller, Foreman Knitter ................................ 660 00 
Edward Doyle, Foreman Tailor .................................. 720 00 
George Wiegand, Band 	Master ................................... 600 oo 
George Boyce, Military Instructor.... ............................. 360 oo 
Katheryne M. Gillan, House Mother 	............................. 60° 00 
Dr. Mark Manley, Physician 600 00 
Stephen S. Feehan, Stenographer and Typewriter ....... 	.......... goo 00 
Isaac Wood, Clerk. 	... 	........................ 620 00 
Theophilus S. Bigelow, Placing-out Agent ......................... 720 00 
John B. Remsen, Engineman ..................................... I,o8o 00 
John Keegan, Day Caretaker ..................................... 720 00 
Pius J. Roth, Day Caretaker ..................................... 480 00 
Harry E. Tice, Day Caretaker . 	................................. 48o oo 
Timothy Driscoll, Night Caretaker ................................ 600 00 
Patrick McNamara, Gardener.... ................................ 480 00 
Mary T. Taylor, Seamstress ...................................... 300 00 
Maggie 	Healey, 	Laundress ...................................... 420 00 
Amelia Nelson, Assistant Laundress ...... 	........................ 300 00 
Mary Filod, Cook. 	.......................................... 300 00 
Gunda Gunston. Cook ........................................... 300 00 
Martha Levy, Cleaner ............................... 	......... 300 00 
Annie E. Boyle, Cleaner............ ..................:.......... 3ao 00 

$18,740 00 

Totalexpenditures ............................................. 	$29,88[ 	go 

Cash on hand 	September 	30, 	1898 ............................................ $o 36 

Indebtedness of the Institution October I, 1898. 
Indebtedness on the real estate 	.......... 	.... 	.. 	.......... 	............. 
Other indebtedness : Notes, $6,250 ; unpaid bills, $2,246.77 	.................... 	$8,496  77 

Total 	indebtedness .............................................. 	$8,496 	77 
Are your accounts regularly audited ? 	Yes. 
If so, state how often and by whom? 	Yearly, by S. V. White and W. L. Ogden, the reg- 

ularly elected auditors of the Home. 
SCHEDULE D. 

STATISTICS OF THE INSTITUTION FOR THE YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1898. 
Number of inmates in the institution October 1, 1897, as per last report ............... 85 
Number of persons received during the year........................................ 139 

Total .............................................................. 224 

Discharged during the Year ending September 30, 1898. 
Recovered ...................................................................... 
Improved . 	.................................................................. 29 
Unimproved.................................................................... 19 
Transferred to other institutions ........................ 	.... 	...... 	.... 
Otherwise discharged ............................................................ i 
Died .......................................................................... 74 

Total .............................................................. 131 

Remaining in the Institution October I, 1898. 
Males .......................................................................... 50 
Females ........................................................................ 43 

Totalremaining........ ............................................ 93 

The average number of inmates during the year was ................................ 8; 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7313 

For the proper care of loo more boys, we shall require during igoo the follow-
ing additional employees : 
I Assistant Superintendent ........................................ 	$I,6oc oc 
2 Teachers ...... .............................................. 	I,64o oo 
2 Caretakers, day ............................................... 	I,200 00 
ICaretaker, night ........................ 	.. ... 	........... 	600 00 
ICook .............................................. 	.......... 	300 oc 
I Baker ...... ................................................. 	400 oc 
I Cleaner . 	.. ................................................ 	300 00 
I Assistant Gardener ............................................ 	220 oc 
I Janitor and Plumber ........................................... 	950 00 
I Engineman ................................................... 	720 cc 
I Night Watchman ...................................... ....... 	boo oc 

8,330 00 

$27,070 00 

	

Proposed salary for present employees during 1900 .............................. 	$18,740 00 

	

Proposed salary for additional employees during igoo ........................... 	8,330 00 

$27,070 00 

No. 1760. 

HOUSE OF ST. GILES THE CRIPPLE, 
A HOME AND HOSPITAL FOR DESTITUTE CRIPPLED CHILDREN, 

No. 419 CLINTON STREET, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK. 
Estimate of expenditures for the support of this house for the year Igoo, based upon actual 

expenses incurred in maintaining same for twelve months past, or from September 1, 1898, to 
August 31, 1899, inclusive (see appendix, page 3), viz. : 
Capacity for patients during said period ................................ ............. 	46 
Average number maintained, viz. : 

Patients.. 	.. 	....................... 	........................ 	44 

	

Residentstaff and domestics ............................................. 	Io 

	

Total, twelve months ending August 31, 1899 ............................ 	54 

On September I, 1899, the adjacent building (added May I last) after reconstruction came 
intouse, increasing the capacity of patients to .................................... 	90 

Requiring increase of resident staff and domestics to .................................. 21 

Total number as basis for year Igoo . 	................................... 	I I I 

(Viz. : Matron, I ; Housekeeper, I ; Governess, I ; 	Nurses and Assistants, 4 ; 	Secretary, t 
Seamstress. Cook, Laundresses, Chambermaids, Maids and 	Helpers, 13; 	total, 21. The above 
reside within the buildings and alone receive compensation as salaries or for services. 'There are 
no allowances or fees to others. 	Surgical and other professional and clerical services given free.) 

Expenditures as estimated-Under heads adopted by State Board of Charities- 
Forsalaries house staff as above ............................................... $1,850 00 
For 	wages and labor ........................................................ I,700 00 
For provisions and 	supplies ................. 	................................ 2,600 00 
For printing, 	stationery, postages ... 	......................................... 800 00 
Forclothing .... 	.................... 	...................................... 5Co 00 
For fuel 	and 	lights .......... 	................. .............................. 600 00 
For medicines and supplies (including surgical appliances) ....................... 550 00 
Forfarniture, beds and 	bedding ......................................... 	.... 475 00 
For repairs......... 	............. 	.................................... 350 00 
For all other purposes (sustenance account) ..................................... 465 00 

	

Total......... ................................................ 	$9,890 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. WISTAR KIRKE, Vice-President and Treasurer. 

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 

Expenditures, September I, 1898, to August 31, 1899, for 54 Persons. 

Viz : Patients, 44 ; Matron, I ; Governess, I ; Nurse and Assistant, 2 ; Cook, Laundresses, 
Maids, etc., 6 ; total, to. Used as a basis for estimate for year 1900 (page 2). 
Salaries of house staff ........................................................$1,023 00 

	

Wages and labor ............................................................ 	977 42  

	

Provisions and supplies .................................... .................. 	I,297 83 

	

Printing, stationery, postages ................................................. 	675 88 
Clothing.. 	............................................................. 	170 8o 

	

Fueland lights ................. ........................................... 	323 04 

	

Medicines and supplies (including surgical appliances) ........................... 	354 79 

	

Furniture, beds, bedding .................................................... 	204 33 

	

Repairs.............. ..................................................... 	272  57 

	

Allother purposes (sustenance account) ........................................ 	251 20 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$5,550 86 

No. 1761. 
The Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children, a corporation situated in the 

Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, makes application for an allowance of four thousand 
dollars ($4,000) or such part thereof as may be an equable allowance per day for the support fur-
nished to the poor, and in support thereof the Treasurer makes the following affidavit 

I, Helen Ford Stutzer, To make affidavit and say that I am the Treasurer of the Society for 
the Aid of Friendless Women and Children and was Treasurer during the current fiscal year of 
1897-1898 ; that a fair estimate of the contrit.utions to be made this year to the poor of New York 
can be best obtained by reference to the Secretary's report, read at the annual meeting, November 
15, I898, as the current business of this year will be about the same as was the business of last 
year (somewhat more, as further requirements have been made of us). By referring to said report, 
of which copy is annexed marked " A ", it will be seen that the total number of meals given to 
the inmates in that year was 138,488, beside 99,079 meals given to outdoor poor. We aho look 
after the sick in our institution, giving them medical 

at 

 when necessary. Afbant states that fully 
ninety per cent. of the support given is given to the very poor, from whom the Society receives 
nothing, as the inmates are either orphan and helpless little children, or women who are homeless 
and absolutely without means with which to pay. 

Affiant urges in especial support of the claims of this Society, that it has, without other aid 
than the charitable gifts of the citizens of New York, accumulated property worth $97,321, all of 
which is clear. 

That no officer or manager has ever received one dollar for her services, and that the manage-
ment of the Home is conducted by committees of ladies who attend to the purchasing of all sup-
plies and are careful to secure everything at the very lowest possible prices.. 

As will be seen in the report, the average number of inmates during the last year was 95 and 
the entire amount expended was $7,813.07, which was about $82.25 for each inmate per year. 

HELEN FORD STUTZER, Treasurer. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of August, 1899. 

EDWARD LYONS, Notary Public, Kings County. 

No .1762. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 
DEAR SIR-In conformity with the circular of the Department of Finance of July 6, 1899, I 

beg to report that the requirements by the Brooklyn Hospital for the Brooklyn Hospital Dispen-
sary for the year Igoo, based upon the expenditures incurred in 1898, and the recently increased 
facilities for its work, and taking account of the cost of its gynecological clinic. will be not less than 
two thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750). Its service is wholly among the poor of 
the city, and above the modest charge for medicines furnished it has no revenue from patients. 

Under the authority of paragraph 23 of section 230 of the Greater New York Charter a cer-
tain sum was made applicable for this institution, entirely inadequate, however, to the service 
rendered among the poor of the city. The amendment to the Charter to chapter 196 of the Laws 
of 1899 has encouraged the hope that more sufficient provision may hereafter be possible, the 
work heretofore having always been done in the face of recurring deficiencies. 

The most considerate provision is now asked of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
for the Brooklyn Hospital Dispensary. 

With great respect, 
JAS. H. FROTHINGHAM, Vice-President Brooklyn Hospital.  

No. 1763. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR-Pursuant to the circular of the Department of Finance of July 6, 1899, 1 beg to 
report that the requirements of the Brooklyn Hospital for the year 1900, based upon the expendi-
tures of 1898, and over and above all receipts from pay patients, will be not less than the sum of 
thirty-three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($33,750)• 

Under the provisions of paragraph 23 of section 230 of the Greater New York Charter, cer-
tain sums were made applicable for this Institution ; but in view of the Charter amendment, by 
chapter 196 of the Laws of 1899, it is the confident hope of the Trustees of the Hospital that an 
appropriation more nearly commensurate with the public service rendered by it from year to 
year may be now accorded, to the end that the Hospital may at least be spared the annual defi-
ciency which the care of non-paying patients, the poor of the City, has for years occasioned. 

On behalf of the Hospital I beg to ask the most liberal provision possible for the coming 
year. 

With great respect, 
JAS. H. FROTHINGFIAM, Vice-President. 

No. 1764. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 
Hon. Bird S. Coler, Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR-Conformably to the circular of the Department of Finance of July 6, 1899, I 
beg to report that the requirements by the Brooklyn Hospital for the Orthopedic Dispensary for 
the year 1900, based upon the expenditures of 1898, and having regard to the special hospital 
provisions for Dispensary patients, will be not less than the sum of two thousand six hundred 
dollars ($2,600). Except for occasional contributions toward the cost of orthopedic appliances 
there are no pay patients of the Dispensary, and its work is entirely charitable. 

The Greater New York Charter, in paragraph 23 of section 230, made certain provision for 
this Orthopedic Dispensary, which provision it may be possible for the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment to now enlarge, under the provisions of the amendment to the Charter in chapter 
196 of the Laws of 1899. 

I beg to ask of the Board as liberal a provision as in their judgment may be proper for the 
Orthopedic Dispensary. 

Respectfully, 
JAS. H. FROTHINGHAM, Vice-President Brooklyn Hospital. 

No. 1765. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, September 5, 18gg. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Com troiler : 

DEAR SIR-Putsaant to the circular of the Department of Finance of July 6, 1899, I beg to 
report that the require.nents by the Brooklyn Hospital for the Low Maternity for the year Igoo, 
based upon the expenditures of 18)8 and the con t_tnt increase of its work, will b;; not less than 
the sum of thirty-three hundred dollars ($3,300). 

The Low Maternity has received no income whatsoever from pay patients ; its work is en-
tirely for the poor of the City. Under the provision of paragraph 23 or section 230 of the Greater 
New York Charter, a sum was made applicable for this institution, which it is the hope of the 
Trustees of the Hospital may, through the operation of the amendment to the Charter embraced 
in chapter 196 of the Laws of 1899, be now enlarged to better conformity to the service which is 
being rendered to the City poor. 

I beg to ask of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment the most liberal consideration 
possible for the Low Maternity. 

With great respect, 
JAS. H. FROTHINGHAM, Vice-President Brooklyn Hospital. 

No. 1766. 

OFFICE OF SPECIAL COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
No. III FIFTH AVENUE, 

NEW YORK, September 6, 1899. 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of Council, City Hall, New York: 
DEAR SIR-Inclosed please find Departmental Estimate of the office of the Special Commis-

sioner of Jurors for New York County, as required by resolution of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment to be sent to the Municipal Assembly. 

Very truly yours, 
I-I. W. GRAY, Special Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE. 

ESTIMATE OF THE EXPENSES OF THE OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, FOR THE YEAR 1900. 

SALARIES OF 
SALARIES AS SUCH OFFICES 
PER LAST 	PROPOSED 
PAY-ROLL. TO BE PAID 

DURING 1900. 

H. W. Gray. 	............ 
Frederick P. Simpson ....... 
J. A. Lamb...... 	....... . 
George G. Leonard.......... 
D.A. Baker .. 	........... . 
Mary T. J. Bryan ... 	..... . 
Patrick Sauce .............. . 
Charles W. McKie .......... 

Special Commissioner ............... 	$6,000 oo 
Asst. Commissioner ................ 	3,000 00 
Clerk ............................ 	I,5oo 00 

.. 	1,500 00 
Stenographer ..................... 	t,5oo 00 
Typewriter ......... ............. 	I,000 00 
Messenger ..' ....................I 	1,000 00 

1,000 00 
Clerk............................ 	........ 
Messenger..................................   

$6,000 oo 
3,000 co 
1,.500 00 
1,500 cO 
1,500 00 
I,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,500 on 
I,000 ou 

Rent 	................. 
Contingent expenses......... 

$19,000 00 

	

...................... .. 	........ 	2,300 00 

	

............................. 	........ 
 

30000  

	

Total......... ............... 	........ 	$21,600 00 

It should be noted that there are two vacancies now existing in this office in consequence of 
the resignation of one Clerk and one Messenger (May I and June t, i8gg, respectively), and that 
said positions have not as yet been filled by reason of the fact that the Civil Service lists have 
not yet been prepared from which to fill them. Said positions do not appear on the last pay-roll. 

Also note remarks concerning probable increase of office force for 19oo, appended to Com-
parative Statement. 
Comparative Statement of Amounts of Appropriation Made for the Of ce of the Special Cont-

missioner of Jurors, New York County, for the Year 1899, ana the Amounts of Afipro- 
priarion Asked for the Year igoo. 	. 

YEAR 1899. 	YEAR 1900. 

Salaries .................................................. 	$19,000  00 	$19,000 00 
Rent ..... 	............................................. 	2,300 00 	2,300 00 
Contingent Expenses ............. ............... ....... 	300 00 	300 00 

Total......................................... 	$2I,6CO 00 1 	$21,600 00 

In connection with the appropriation asked from which to pay salaries for the year igoo, it 
should be noted that, by chapter 623 of the Laws of 18gg, new and additional duties were 
imposed upon Special Commissioners of Jurors involving the hearing of all claims for exemption 
from jury duty heretofore heard by the Commissioner of Jurors, and a general revision of the 
whole list of trial jurors for a county having a Special Commissioner of Jurors, as the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of such county may from time to time direct. Therefore an increase in the 
office force will be necessary, but it is impossible to estimate the number of positions to be created 
and their salaries, until after some determination by the Justices of the Supreme Court of this 
County (chapter 623, Laws 1899) and the appointment of additional clerks and the fixing of 
heir salaries by the Appellate Division of this Department (section 3, chapter 378, Laws 1896). 



Medicines ......... 	........................................................ $75o Co 
Surgical 	instruments ............................... 	......................... 30 00 
Fuel and 	light .............................................................. 14000 
Printing .. 	................................................................ 26 00 
Towels and muslin .......................................... 	...... 	........ 34 00 
Repairs, 	ordinary ........................................................... 5o 00 
Telephone.. 	..... ......................................................... 45 00 
Insurance on drugs .......................................................... 2 00 
Housecleaning 	.............................................................. Io Co 
Rent of 	safe...... 	..... 	.................................. 	..... t 
Medical 	works ................................... 	......................... 900 
Ice ............ 	........................................................... 
Revenue stamps ............................................................. 3 00 
Small bills ........................................................ . ......... 25 00 

$2,761 00 

ROBT. P. NEW M N, Secretary. 
The good work of the Dispensary may be seen by the following figures: 

CASES. PRESCRIP- CASES. PRESCRIP- 
TIONS. TIONS. 

1880 .............. 10,794 18,444 1892......... 	... 16;275 15,758 
188[ ............. 10,221 16,727 1893............ 17,836 17,022 
1882 ............. 9,928 15,315 1894............ 20,596 21,071 
883 .............. 8,995 14,338 1895 ............. 18,498 18,956  
S84................
:885 

8,599  
............. 8,25 

 14,579 1896.:........... 18,624 18,556 

886 .............. 6,990  
13,825 
11,753 271,552  217,703 

:887 	............ 7,387 12,245 
:888 ............ 	. 7,658 12,607 
1889.......... 	.. 12,542  15,903 
890 ............. 17,639 17,836 1897............ t8,008 18,388 
:891 ............. 16,953 17,017 1898............ 15,603 17,012 

No. 1769. 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York. 
DEAR SIRS-For the Home for Destitute Children we would request continuance, as under 

Laws of 1899, chapter 996, 25 cents per capita a day for all children sent by Commissioners of 
Charities or by Magistrate's commitments, for which we lodge, feed, clothe, educate and provide 
medical attendance. 

For the Home for Destitute Children, $1,500, as under Laws of 1897 and 1898, chapter 378. 
For the Brooklyn Industrial Schools Association and Home for Destitute Children, as under 

Laws of 1897, chapter 378, section 1154, laws governing Board of Education. 
For the Brooklyn Industrial-School Association, pro rata share of Excise Funds governing 

out-door poor, as per section iz. 	 Yours respectfully, 
A. MATHILDE JAHN, Treasurer. 

No. 1770. 
DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, No. 2I PARK Row, 
MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, N. Y., 

September 1, 1899. 
To the Honorable Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In accordance with the requirements of section 226 of the Greater New York 
Charter, I transmit herewith, Departmental Estimate of the Deparrment of Bridges, for the year 
1900. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN L. SHEA, Commissioner of Bridges. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, NO. 21 PARK Row, 

_MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, 
September 1, 1899. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
Your Honorable Board is respectfully requested to apportion, for the proper transaction of 

the business of the Department of Bridges of The City of New York, for the year nineteen hun-
dred ([goo), the following sums, namely : 
Schedule "A "-Salaries, General Administration and Contingencies............ 	$53,170 00 
Schedule " B "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Harlem River and 

in the Borough of Manhattan ............. 	....... 	... 	173,699 00 
Schedule "C "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown Creek. 	85,576 00 
Schedule " D "-For Salaries of Deputy Commissioner and Employees in the Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn.. 	 .. 	12,800 00 
Schedule " E "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of 

Brooklyn.. 	... 	 ..... 	.... 	145,775 00 
Schedule " F "-For Salaries of Deputy Commissioner and Employees in the 

Borough of The Bronx (including Contingencies). .......... 	13,900 00 
Schedule "G "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in Borough of The 

Bronx.. 	.... 	.. 	... 	... 	54,852  00 
Schedule °' H "-For Salaries of the Deputy Commissioner and Employees in the 

Borough of Queens ...................................... 	4,500 00 
Schedule " I "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of 

Queens ............. 	.... ...................... 	48,490  00 
Schedule " J "-For Salaries in the Borough of Richmond ................ 	4,140 00 
Schedule " K "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Rich- 

mond .................................................. 	11,200 00 

Total................ .. ...................................... $608,102 00 

SCHEDULE "A." 
Salaries, General Administration, including Contingencies. 

Main Office in Manhattan. 

Commissioner .................. 
Deputy Commissioner ........... 
Chief Engineer.................. 
Assistant Engineer............. 
Private Secretary ............... 
Assistant Engineer.............. 
Auditor and Cashier............. 
Chief Clerk ....... ............. 
Assistant Engineer.............. 

Bridge Engineer................ 
Draughtsman.................... 
Transitman ..... ............... 
Leveler ................... .... 
Cashier . 	... 	... 	.... . 
Stenographer and Typewriter ... . 
Messenger...................... 
I Assistant Engineer ............. 
I Bookkeeper................... 
I Contract Clerk ................ 
2 Clerks, at $I,2oo each.......... 

Contingencies .......... .. . 

$7,500 00 
5.00000 
4,000  00 
3,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,800 ao 
1,500 00 
1,400 00 
1,320 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,250 00 
2,400 00 

$52,170 00 
I,000 00 

NAME. POSITION. 	 I 	1899. 	I 	I900. 

Samuel R. Probasco ........... 
Martin Gay.. 	............ . 
William J. Morriaey........... . 
Joseph W. Balet ............... 
Arthur T. Reilly............... 
John H. Byrnes ......... ..... . 
George R. Ferguson........... 
E. B. Jennings ...... ......... 
Edward D. Tompkins .... ... . 
William T. King .............. 
Edward J. Carney............. 
Thomas A. Griffin............. 
Edward F. Cadley............ 
Ida Parkhurst................. 
William Knapp ............... 
............................. 

John L. Shea ................. homas H. York............. 

Total .......................I .......... 1 	$53,170  00 

$7,500  00 
5,000 00  
4,000  
3,500  00 
2,500 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 Oo 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,800 00 
1,500 00 
1,400 00 
1,320 00 
1,200 00 
1,20000 
1,200 00 

7314 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Amount of 4fl ropriation for Year 1899, for Me Office of Special Commissioner of Jurors, 
New work (_aunty, Which May Probably Remain Unexpended at the End of the Year. 

TED. PROBABLY 
UNEXPENDED. 

Salaries.. 	........................................... I 	$19,000 	$1,583 31 
Contingent Expenses......... ... 	............ .......... 	300 	 too 00 
General Expenses (paid from Sheriff's Appropriation)........... 	I,2oo 	 77 70  

Probably unexpended total ......................I 	. 	........ 	I 	$I,76r of 

Arthur C. Coffey, clerk, resigned May t, 1899. 
Francis Redmond, messenger, resigned June t, 1899. 
The general expenses are provided for by the Sheriff, and are a part of the appropriation for 

that office (sec. 4, chap. 378, Laws 1896). 

No. 1767. 
DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE OF THE SUPREME COURT IN KINGS COUNTY AS TO THE NECESSARY 

EXPENSES TO CONDUCT ITS BUSINESS FOR THE YEAR 1900. 

Hon. William W. Goodrich, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County $6,000 oo 
Hon. Edgar M. Cullen, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County... 6,000 00 
Hon. Willard Bartlett, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County.. 6,000 00 
Hon. William J. Gaynor, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County. 6,coo 00 
Hon. William D. Dickey, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County. 6,oco 00 
Hon. Samuel T. Maddox, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County.. 6,000 00 
Hon. Josiah T. Marean, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County... 6,oco 00 
Hon. Almet F. Jenks, Justice of the Supreme Court, salary from Kings County..... 6,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, Attendants and Interpreters. 

Gerard 	M. 	Stevens, 	General 	Clerk ................... 	....................... $4,500 00 
John P. 	Hudson, Calendar and Juror Clerk .................. 	................ 3,500 00 
James F. McGee, Clerk of Special Term for motions ............................ 3,500  00 
Robert Merchant, Clerk of Special Term for issues ....... 	............ 	... 	.... 2.500 00 
Andrew McDonald, Clerk cf Trial Term, Part I ................................ 2,500 00 
William H. Riley, Clerk of Trial Term, Part II .................. 	. 	........ 2,500 00 
Lorenzo J. Farrell, Clerk of Trial Term, 	Part III .............................. 2,500 00 
William P. Leggatt, Clerk of Trial Term, Part IV ............................... 2,500 00 
E. Stillman Doubleday, Clerk of Trial Term, Part V .................... 	....... 2,500 00 
Watt L. Ormsby, Stenographer ................................................ 3,000 00 
Senter H.Ormsby, Stenographer .................. 	........................... 3,000 00 
John B. Carey, Stenographer ................................................. 3,000 00 
Charles H. Requa, Stenographer .............................................. 3,000 CO 
Timothy Bigelow, 	Stenographer .............................................. 3,0.`0 00 
John E. Norcross, Stenographer ............................................... 3,000 co 
George L. Betts, Stenographer ................................................ 3,000 00 
William P. Cherry, Stenographer ... 	............. 	..... 	...................... 3,000 00 
Herbert A. Briggs, Stenographer .............................................. 3,000 00 
Charles H. Farrell, Attendant, special service ................................... 1,800 00 

Thomas Shevlin, Attendant, special service ..................................... t,800 00 
William P. Dillon, Attendant, special service ................................... 1,500 00 
Alexander A. Cabre, Attendant, special service .......... 	........... 	.......... 1,500 00 
Frederick Brink, Attendant on Justices ................... 	..................... 1,200 00 
Thomas Moran, Attendant on Justices ...................................... 	.. 1,200 00 
Arthur E. Cabble, Atteniant on Justices ........................................ 1,200 00 
Patrick 	Nolan, Attendant on Justices[ ............ 	............................. 1,200 00 
James Shannon, Attendant on 	Justices ................................ 	........ 1,200 00 
Joel Skidmore, Attendant at Special Term for motions. ..................... 	.... 1,200 00 
Frederick H. Barre, Attendant at Sperial Term for motions ....................... 1,200 00 
John J. O'Connell, Attendant at Special Term for issues ......................... 1,200 00 
James McMullen, Attendant at Special Term for issues .......................... 1,200 00 
William Fullam, Attendant, Trial Term, Part 	I ........................ 	...... 1,200 00 
John Furman, Attendant, Trial Term, Part I .................................. 1,200 00 
James Donovan, Attendant, Trial Term, Part I ................................ 1,200 00 
Richard E. Jackson, Attendant, Trial Term, Part I ...................... 	...... 1,200 00 
Timothy S. Casey, Attendant, Trial Term, Part I ............................... 1,200 00 
Hugh B. O'Connor, 	Attendant, Trial Term, Part II .......... 	................. 1,200 00 
Edward Bell, Attendant, Trial Term, Part II ....................... 	......... 1,200 00 
Charles G. 	Hall, Attendant, Trial Term, Part II ...... 	........................ 1,200 00 
Edward W. Grant, Attendant, Trial Term, Part III . 	.......................... 1,200 00 
John Spaulding, Attendant, Trial Term Part III ............................... 1,200 00 
George C. Manning, Attendant, Trial Term, Part III ............................ 1,200 00 
James Flaherty, Attendant, Trial Term, Part 	IV ............................... 1,200 00 
Nicholas Doyle, Attendant, Trial Term, Part IV ...... 	......................... I,200 00 
Frank M. Rooney, Attendant, Trial Term, Part IV .............................. 1,200 00 
Edmund M. Parker, Attendant, Trial Term, 	Part V ................. 	........... 1,200 00 
Frank L. Chadwick, Attendant, Trial Term, Part V ...... 	...................... 1,200 00 
John J. McQuade, Attendant, Trial Term, Part V ............................... 1,200 00 
Andrew Beck, in charge of Justices' room, Attendant ............................ 1,200 00 
Vacancy, 	Attendant, 	etc ............................. ........................ t,2aa 00 
Frank Mann, 	German Interpreter ............................................. 2,500 00 
Barrack Miller, Hebrew Jargon, Interpreter .................................... r,800 00 
John Jacobson, Scandinavian Interpreter ...... 	............. 	.................. 1,500 00 
Vincent d'Agrosa, Italian 	and French Interpreter ................................ 1,500 00 
George A. Morse, Clerk toJustice Goodrich, salary .............................. 2,000 00 
Vacancy,Clerk to Justice Cullen, 	salar 	 ...... 	................. 2,000 00 
Vacancy, Clerk to Justice Bartlett, salary ...................................... 2,COO 00 
Frank R. Dickey, Clerk to Justice Dickey, 	salary ............................... 2,000 00 
Edward S. Deubert, Clerk to Justice Maddox, salary ............... 	............. 2,000 00 
James P. Kohler, Clerk to Justice Gaynor, salary ................................ 2,000 00 
Otto Wetzel, Clerk to Justice Marean, 	salary ................................... 2,000 00 
Harold Fol well, Clerk to Justice Jenks, salary ..... 	.................. 	. 2,000 CO 

$165,000 00 
For extra judicial service under Laws of 1892 and 1898....... I 1000 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$176,000 00 

This estimate includes the salaries for all officers, clerks and subordinates, according to the 
last pay-roll of the Court. 

The Budget for 1899 was for $175,300 ; for the year tgoo it is, as herein shown, $176,000. 
The increase of $700 arises from the fact that, on March t8, 1899. the Justices of the Supreme 
Court residing in Kings County adopted a resolution that " Frank Mann, German Interpreter," be 
made Interpreter-in-Chief of the Supreme Court in Kings County, at a salary of $2,500 per annum. 
His salary had been $1,800 only. (Laws applicable to appointments : Laws of 1866, chapter 821, 
section 9 ; Laws of 1378, chapter 21 ; Code of Gvil Procedure, sections 94, 95, 96, 97, 254•) 

There will probably remain unexpended of the appropriations for 1899, at the end of the year, 
about $11,500. The Justices of the Supreme Court residing in Kings County respectfully ask the 
Board of Estimate to appropriate as follows for the yeargoo : 

	

For printing, etc., $4,000 (the same as for 1899) ................................. 	$4, 	00 

	

For stationery, $2,000 (the same as for i899) .................................... 	2,000 00 

	

For necessary law books, $1,000($50n more than 1899) .......................... 	t,00x 00 
For postage and expressage, $IOO........... 	..... 	 ....... 	too 00 .......... 	............. 

Total.............................................. 	........... 	$  7,Ico 00 

Dated SEPTEMBER 6, 1899. 
Respectfully, 

GERARD M. STEVENS, 
General Clerk of the Supreme Court in Kings County. 

No. 1768. 
Estimated Expense Account of the Brooklyn City Dispensary for the Year ending December 

31, 1900. 
Medical Director ........................... .................... 	$720 00 
Salaries, Druggist ............................................... 660 660 00 
Janitress .... ............... ............................ ..... 	240 00  

$1,620 00 



Ernst E. Krampff ............ 

James Ormand ............... 

James Forsythe............... 

John Spencer................. 

Michael Meehan .............. 

John Hare................... 

Jacob Steele.................. 

John Murphy................ 

Frank Rogers................ 

Andrew Caffney .............  

John Ryan ...................1 

John Malloy................. 
Richard Murphy............. 

James J. Sullivan ............. 
Thomas A. Doyle............ 

William Brown............... 

Richard McDevitt............ 

Edward Lynch............... 

William Haggerty............ 

William Bentham ............ 

Michael Colahan ............. 

William O'Rourke ........... 
James J. O'Brien............. 

William Johnson............. 

David Grandon .............. 

John Wynne ................. 
Claus Jensen................. 

Charles F, Michael........... 

Patrick Kennedy............. 

James Cassidy............... 

John Barnett ................. 

Peter J, Grealy ............... 

Inspector of Steel............ 

Laborer ..................... 

.. 	..................• 

.................... 
.. 	..................... 

..................... 
.. 	..................... 

..................... 
.. 	..................... 

.. 	..................... 

..................... 

..................... 

...........I......... 

Bridge Mechanic ............ 

Mason...................... 

Boiler Maker................ 

Machine Helper.............. 

Per month. 
$116 66 

Per day. 
$T 00 

2 00 

2 co 

z 00 

a o0 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 oo 

2 00 

a 00 

a 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 o0 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 co 

2 00 

300 

300 

3 00 

2 50 

250 

2 50 

Per year. 

$2,400 co 

730 0 
730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 0 
730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 GO 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 GO 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 Go 

730 GO 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

939 GO 
939 00 

939 GO 

782 5o 

782 50 

782 50 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7315 

The Chief Engineer's salary is $10,000 per annum, two-fifths of which is paid from the 
above appropriation and one-fifth each from New York and Brooklyn Bridge ; bridge over East 
river, between boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, and bridge over East river, between 
boroughs of Manhattan and Queens. 

An additional Assistant Engineer is needed, at $2,500 per annum. 
The clerical force at present consists of Private Secretary, Chief Clerk and Cashier. The 

building of two new bridges over the East river-one over the Harlem river, between One Hun-
dred and Forty-fifth and One Hundred and Forty-ninth streets, and others in the different 
boroughs of the City-together with the prosecution of work on several bridges now in course of 
construction, and the maintenance of and repairs to seventy-six bridges, make it necessary 
to increase the office force. For that purpose it is proposed to appoint one Bookkeeper, one Con-
tract Clerk and two Clerks. Provision was made in the Budget for 1899 for increasing the office 
force, but it was not done. The amount asked for, $53,170, is an increase of $6,230 over the 
appropriation for 1899. 

SCHEDULE "B." 
Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges Over the Harlem River and in the Borough of 

Manhattan. 

NAME. POSITION. 1899. x900. 

Per month. Per year. Per month. Per year 

Michael Burke ............... Foreman ..................... S125 00 $t,5oo 00 $125 oo $1,500 oc 

Peter Del,nour ............... Assistant Foreman........... 83 33 1,000 co 83 33 1,000 « 

Michael McKeever......... " 	......... 83 33 1,000 00 83 33 1,000 oc 

henry Scherer ............... " 	........... 83 33 1,000 00 83 33 x,000 oc 

Cornelius Twiggs,Jr......... Steam Engineer in Charge.,,. 95 00 .1x40 00 125 00 1,500 oc 

Henry 'F. Roffe ............... .... 95 DO 1,140 00 125 00 r,50o oc 

Frank Bergen ................ '• 	.... 95 CO x,140 oo 125 00 1,500 oc 

Daniel Daly, Jr .............. " 	.... 95 0o 1,140 00 525 00 1,500 oc 

George Webber .............. Steam Engineer.............. go 0o x,090 on to6 5o 1,278 oc 

James Moran ................ .............. go 00 1,080 co io6 5o 1,278 oc 

Harry G. Roffe .............. " 	.............. go 00 1,080 0o to6 50 1,278 oc 

William H. Crawford.,....... " 	.............. go 0o 1,080 0o x06 50 1,278 oc 

Walter Carter ............. " 	, 	......... go co 1,080 0o io6 So 1,278 oc 

James Ryan ............... "  go 0o x,080 W io6 5o 1,278 oc 

Manierre Ellison........... go 0o x,080 00 =06 50 1,278 oc 

Dennis Fitspatrick........... "  90 0o t,o8o oo xo6 5o 1,278 oc 

Ernest Hultgren .............. Lineman 	.................... 75 0o goo o~ So oo g6o oc 

70    00 840 00 76 0o 912 oc Thomas A. Magrath...........

Patrick Freehill ............. .................... 70 00 840 DO 76 oo 912 oc 

Patrick Flanagan ............. 

Fireman...................... 

"..... 70 DO 840 co 76 0o 912 oc 

John 	Smith .................. 70 00 840 00 76 oo 912 oc 

John D. Lyon .............. 

....................... 

" 	................... 7o co 840 00 76 0o 912 oc 

Louis Snydecker ........... " 	.................... 70 00 840 oo 76 0o 912 oc 

James Clark ............... " 	.............. I.... 70 00 840 00 76 oo 922 oc 

James Maher .............. " 	.................... 70 DO 840 0o 76 co 912 oc 

John Mathews ................ " 	..................... 70 0o 840 OO 76 oo 912 oc 

Frank Brennan .............. ..................... 70 00 840 00 76 00 gt2 oc 

Patrick Kennedy............. " 	..................... 70 00 840 0o 76 cm 912 oc 

Patrick Lahey ............... ". 	...................... 70 00 840 00 76 00 912 oc 

William Readon .............. " 	...................... 70 00 840 0o 76 oo 912 oc 

Michael Kelly ............... Bridge 	Tender............... 60 83 730 00 66 66 goo cc 

Richard Murphy............. .............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 Boo cc 

William J. Cotter............ 6o 83 I 	730 00 66 66 Soo oc 

William Murphy............. .............. 6o 83 730 0o 66 65 Sco cc 

William Hartner ............. "  So 83 730 00 66 66 800 cc 

Henry S. Malvy .............. ............I. 6o 83 730 w 66 66 Soo or 

Michael Moore............... " 	1............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 Boo oc 

Thomas Costello.............. ., 	 .............. 6o 83 730 00 66 66 Boo oc 

William Nitt ................. 60 83 730 00 66 66 800 oc 

John J. McCarthy............ 0 	...... I....... 6o 83 730 00 66 66 800 oc 

" So 83 730 00 66 66 800 oc 

Henry J. Zimmerman........ .............. 

.. 

6o 83 730 00 66 66 Boo oc 

James Saunders............... . 

Michael J. Breslin............ " 	.............. 6o 83 730 00 66 oo 800 oc 

Charles H. RoB .............. .............. 6o 83 730 00 66 66 Boo or 

James Cole .................. .............. 6o 83 730 00 66 66 800 6e 

William J. Morrison.,,....,,, 60 83 730 00 66 00 lao oc 

Henry E. Marshall............ ".............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 Soo oc 

".............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 800 cc 

Michael Halloran............ 60 83 730 00 66 66 Boo cc 

.' 	......I....... 6o 83 730 00 66 66 8cm oc 

" 	 .............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 800 oc 

John J. Beattie ............... .............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 Boo or 

John Dorrcher ............... " 	............... 6o 83 730 00 66 66 Sco oc 

Thomas Monahan............. 

Thomas Kane................. " 	............ 60 83 730 co 66 66 Ice oc 

Peter Connolly............... . 

Michael 	Lee.................. 

Henry Essig ................. " 	.............I 60 83 730 00 66 66 800 cc 

Patrick Callahan............. " 	 ..... 6o 83 730 00 66 66 Boo oc 

James H. Clinnon ............. " 	.............. 6o 83 730 00 66 66 800 oc 

John Kane ................... " 	.... 	......... 60 83 730 00 66 66 Boo cc 

August Zimmerman.,........ ..........I... 60 83 730 no 66 66 Boo oc 

John D. Crowe ............... " 	.............. 6c 83 730 00 66 66 Boo oc 

Edward Crawford............ " 	.............. Eo 83 730 00 66 66 Boo oc 

David J.Johnson ............. " 	.............. 60 83 730 GO 66 66 800 cc 

Ferdinand Lubbie............ " 	. 	.............. 6cr 83 730 00 66 66 800 00 

Daniel Daly ................. " 	.............. 6, 83 730 00 66 66 Boo or 

William M.Johnson.......... " 	.............. 6cr 83 730 00 66 66 Boo oc 

George Carroll .............. "  60 83 730 DO 66 66 Boo oc 

Thomas Lockwood........... " 	.............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 800 oc 

Daniel Crowley .............. " 	.............. 6o 83 730 00 66 66 800 00 

Jeremiah Daly................ '.............. 60 83 730 00 66 66 800 oc 

NAME. 	 I 	 PostrtoN. 	 I 	 z8gg. 

Per month. Per Year. 

$tx6 66 $1,400 00 
Per day. 

$2 oo 730 00 
200 73000 

200 73000 

200 73000 

200 730 00 

a 00 730 co 

200 73000 

200 73000 

a o0 73000 

200 73000 

200 730 00 

200 73000 

200 730 00 

2 00 73000 

200 73000 

200 730 00 

200 730 00 

200 730 00 

200 730 00 

200 730 00 

200 73000 

200 730 00 

2 00 730 00 

200 730 00 

200 730 00 

4 00 1,252 00 

4 00 1.252 00 

4 00 1,252 00 

3 00 939 GO 

300 939 00 

300 93900 

$90,963 CO 

Per Year. 
Board of horse, at $32.50 per month ................................................................ 	$270 00 

Removing snow, 20 laborers, at $2, and to trucks, at $5, for twenty days ............................ 	i,800 00 

Labor Required to Maintain Willis Avenue Bridge for Six Months of 19oo. 	1 

I Steam Engineer-in-Charge, at $1,500 per annum ...................................... 	$750 00 

2 Steam Engineers, at $1,278 per annum ............................................... 	x,278 00 

x Lineman, at $960 per annum ......................................................... 	480 00 

4 Firemen, at $912 per annum .......................................................... 	x,824 00 

13 Bridge Tenders, at $goo per annum ................................................. 	5,aoo 00 

r5 Laborers, at $730 per annum ....................................................... 	5.475 no 
 25.007 00 

Total labor cost ....................................................................... $108,040 00 

Total labor cost, :899, $8o,882. 

Repairs and Su}¢lies. 
Ship Canal Bridge- 

Coal, oil, waste, grease and 	tools .................................................. $r,ao8 00 

Repairs 	.............. 	........................................................... x,000 oo 
2,208 00 

Washington Bridge- 

Tools, other supplies and repairs .................................................. 5260 Co 

Cleaningpaint from bronze work .................................................. 750 00 

4 expansion joints, at $200 .......................................................... S0 	0o 

Asphalting 13,500 square yards, at $2.75 ........................................... 37,125 00 
-_. 38.035 00 

New York and Putnam Bridge-Tools and repairs ................................................. i as 00 

Macomb's Dam Bridge- 

Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools .................................................. $2,040 00 

Repairs to machinery and general repairs .......................................... 1,200 00 

Repairs to asphalt roadway, r,800square yards, at $2.75 ........................... 4,950 00 
- 8,190 00 

Madison Avenue Bridge- 

Coal, oil, waste, grease and 	tools .................................................. $629 00 

....................... 	.. Repairs to machinery ................ 	............... 	 .... 500 00 

Replanking and other repairs ...................................................... 1,x00 00 
---- 2,229 oo 

Third Avenue Bridge- 

Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools and electric supplies .............................. $4,293 CO 

Repairs to machinery ................................................. ........... 	1,500 00 

General repairs.................................. ................................ 	1,000 00 

Repairs to asphalt roadways, t,soo square yards, at $2.75 ........................... 	3,300 00 
_.__ r0,o93 00 

Willis Avenue Bridge, for six months- 

Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools and electric supplies ................... . .......... 	$a,200 00 

General repairs and machinery .................................................... 	1,000 00 
--- 3,200 00 

	

General Cleaning Gang-Tools, repairs to wagons and harness, coal and new dirt cart ................ 	704 00 

Total estimated cost for xgoo .......................................................... . $173,699 oo 

	

Total estimated cost for xB99 .......................................................... 	136,tgr 00 

	

Excess for 1900 ..................................................... ................. 	$37,508 00 



John Walls.................... 
John T. Cahill................. 
James E. Ryan ........... .. . 

Bennis McNamara........... 
Frank Kelly .................. 
William Murray............... 
Charles E. McKeever.......... 
John Schu mm ................. 
Joseph S. Sutherland........... 

Joseph Delaney............... artholomew Holahan ......... 
John O'Rourke................ 
Alexander McLaughlin......... 
Michael Daffy................. 
James McBridge ..............., 
Patrick Ryan . ............. . 
John J. Gibney ............... 
Michael White ................ 
James S. McGrath ............. 
James Quilty .................. 
John J. Curran ........... ... . 
Daniel O'Neil................. 
Frank A. Conlon .............. 
Peter Gallagher ............... 
Patrick Sheehan ...... ....... . 
John Sherlock................. 
John J. Foley ................. 
John Holsten ................. 
Patrick Shea ................. 
Frederick Hamilton ........... 
Richard Hayman .............. 
William F. O'Brien ............ 
Hugh Bagley ................. 
Charles M. Smith.............. 
Richard Cahill ................ 
Thomas \V. Pollock........ .. . 

Bridge Tender................ 

„ 	
................ 

« 	
................ 

cc 	
................ 

cc 	................ 
................ 

cc 

„ 	..... .......... 

„ 	................ 
< 	 .. 	.. 
„ 	..... ..... . 
„ 	................ 

................ 

................ 

,. 	................ 

cc 	................ 
„ 	................ 
„ 	............... 

................ 

„ 	................ 
„ 	................ 

Engineer . ................... 

Fireman ..................... 
Ship Carpenter, 365 days, at $3 

$I,cOo 00 
1,00000 
1,000 00 
5,00000 
1,00000 
1,000 00 
I,000 00 
1,00000 
I,000 °o 

730 00 
730 °o 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 0° 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 

1,00000 
1,0°° 00 
1,00000 

$1,000 o0 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
I,000 00 
1,00000 
1,°00 °O 
1,00000 
1,00000 

730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 

730 00 
730 °O 
730 00 
730 00 
730 00 

730 00 
730 00 

730 00 
730 00 
730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 °O 
730 00 

730 00 
730 00 

1,080 00 
i,o8o to 
1,00000 

SCHEDULE "D." 
For Salaries of Deputy Commissioner and Employees in the Borough of Brooklyn 

Y PAY-ROLL, 
1899. 1900. 

Henry Beam .. 	..... ...... . 
James B. Murphy............. 
J. S. Langthorn ................ 
James Tierney................. 
H. E. Cunningham....... .... . 

Deputy Commissioner.........1 	$5,000 co 
Chief Clerk ..................1 	2,000 00 
Assistant Engineer............ 	2,250 00 
General Foreman of Bridges.... 	I,80o 00 
Stenographer .................. 	1,500 00 

$5,000 00 
2,00° 00 
2,500 00 
(,Boo 00 
1,500 00 

Total ......... .................................. 	$12,550 00 	~ 	$12,800 0o 

Labor of Mechanics, etc ........................................... 

Bridge Tenders................................................... 

Rent of stable, Hannah Lyng, lessar ................................. 
Lumber, feed for four horses, tools, repairs to plant, iron, paint and 

paint' rs' material, and sundry supplies......................... 
Soundings, borings, engineering superintendence, preliminary sur-

veys, etc ...... ...... ....  
Extraordinary repairs (to be done by contract,' for Unionport Bridge I 

and Cromwell's Creek Bridge .................................. l 
Removing Old City bland Bridge .................................... 

Engineering instruments, etc ........................................ 

$25,752 00 
$,6,751 00 

00,520 00 

	

600 00 	.......... 

B,Soo 

	

00 	1,100 00 

	

3,380 00 	.......... 

	

2,500 00 	.......... 

	

3,5c0 03 	3,500 00 

	

000 00 	...... .... 

	

$54,852 00 	$21.35r 0 

	

.......... 	I 	

950 00 

$2o,4or 00 

$34,451 00 

Decrease ............................................... 	.......... 

Net increase ............................................ 	.......... 

$'9,521 co 

boaoo ( l 

7,40000 

3,380 00 

2,500 00 

1,050 00 

7316 	 THE CITY 

This excess of cost of maintenance for the year igoo over 1899 is accounted for as follows 
Increase of wages to comply with Labor Law, chapter 567 of Laws of 

1899 ...... ...................................... 	......... 	$13,051 00 

	

Less saving on removing snow .................................... 	900 00 
$12,151 00 

Labor-Cost of maintaining Willis Avenue Bridge and repairs and supplies for six 
months of igoo .......................................................... 	15,007 00 

	

Cost of labor, cleaning paint from bronze work ............. ........ 	$75° 00 

	

Macomb's Dam Bridge- Repairs to asphalt roadway ................ 	4,950 00 

	

Third Avenue Bridge-Repairs to asphalt roadway ................. 	3,300 00 

	

Willis Avenue Bridge-Repairs and supplies ....................... 	3,200 00 

$I2,200 00 
Deduct amounts allowed for 1899 but not needed for igoo: 

Old Kings Bridge and Farmers Bridge ............. 	$500 00 
Ship Canal Bridge-Repairs ...................... 	250 00 
New York and Putnam Bridge-Repairs........... 	100 00 
Macomb's Dam Bridge-Repairs .................. 	1,000 00 

1,850 00 
10,350 00 

$37,508 °° 

In the estimate for 1899 an item of $37,125 for repairing asphalt roadway on Washington 
Bridge was allowed, and in conjunction with this repair work an item of $800 for four expan-
sion ,Joints in the roadway. As this Department has not yet been authorized by the Municipal 
Assembly to enter into a contract for this work, and probably will not be before the season is too 
far advanced to lay asphalt to advantage, the money has not been expended, and the same items 
of $37,125 for asphalting and $boo for expansion joints are inserted in the estimate above for the 
year 1900. 

The probable unexpended balance of the appropriation for 1899 will be $38,000, 

SCHEDULE "C." 
Jlaurtenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown Creek. 

-- - 	
I 1899. 	1900. 

William A. Percival ........... 	Keeper ...................... $1,000 00 $1,000 00 
Richard 	Scott .................. 
	.. 	......................I I,000 00 1,000 00 

Daniel 	Hickey 	................ 	" 	....................... 1000 00 I,coo 00 

g
c. 	...... 	................ I,000 03 1,000 00 

Christopher Bopp ............... 	Bridge Tender................. 730 00 730 00 

Michael 	McKtllop............ 	 ........... 	... 73° 00 730 00 
James Knee................... 	 ................ 730 CO 730 0o 

Alexander Reid................ 	" 	................ 730 00 730 CO 
John McQuade ................ 	 ................ 73° 00 730 00 

Michael Collins ................ o 00 730 00 
John 	Burns.. 	.............. 	 ............... 730 00 730 00 

John McLaughlin........ 	 ................ 730 00 730 00 
Bernard Parton ................ 	 ....... 	........ 730 00 730 00 
James Maloney ................ 	

., 	................ 730 00 730 oZS 

David 	Hart ................... 	c................ 930 00 730 00 

Walter 	Brady . 	.............. 	 ............... 730 00 730 00 

James McCusky ............... 	 .... 730 00 730 00 
Daniel McCullough ........... 	 ............... 73° 00 730 00 

Edward Murra 	 .....I 	 ................. 73° 00 730 00 
Patrick Brodiey ..... 	......... 	 ................ 730 00 730 00 

Aaron 	Ingraham ...............i 	" 	................. 730 00 730 00 
Edward McGrath .............. o 00 730 00 
Patrick Harrigan ............. 730 00 730 00 
James 	McNulty ............. 	. I 	 ................ 730 00 730 00 
Henry Zann ........... 	..... . 730 00 730 00 

Nicholas 	Bates ............... 	" 	................ 730 00 730 00 
Jacob Fianson ................ 	I 	

.. 	................ 730 00 730 00 .. 
Theodore 	Clancy ...... 	.......I 	" 	................ I 730 00 730 00 
Vacancy-Blissville Budge...... " ............... 730 00 730 00 
Patrick 	McCann........... 	. 

i 	
" 	........... 730 00 730 00 

William Decks ............... 	 .......... 730 00 730 00 
730 00 730 00 Conrad Schaefer ............... I 

 John Miner ...................  73° 00 730 00 
August Schroeder.............. " 	................ 730 00 730 00 

John 	Howard ................. ................i 730 CO 930 Co 
Patrick O'Brien .............. ............... 730 CO 730 00 
William Reed . 	............... " 	.. 	.......... 	.. 730 00 730 00 
Cornelius McGinn . 	............ `' 	................ 730 00 730 00 
Thomas Donovan .... 	......... ...........,.... 730 00 730 00 
Nicholas Goodman............. " 	................. 73° 00 730 00, 
William C. Place .............. ............... 730 00 730 00 
William Repper ............... ................ 730 00 730 00 
Albert Hentz .................. ................. 730 00 730 00 
William Pillar ................ 730 00 730 00 
Robert Chappel .............. " 	................ 730 00 730 00 
John Bourcier ................. ................ 730 00 730 00 
Arnold Titus 	............... ...... 	......... 730 00 730 00 
James Primrose ............... ............... 730 00 730 00 
Alexander Zeizer 	.............. 	"................ 730 00 730 CO 
John Kelly.................... 	.. 	................ 730 00 730 00 
James 	Leonard ............... 	 ... 	...... 	....I 730 00 730 00 
Edward Blanchard .............. 	Bridge Mechanic, $3 	per day.. 939 00 939 00 
Phillip H. Calmbaoh...........I 	 .. 939 00 939 00 
Irank J. Mayer................ 	 . 	

I 
939 CO 939 °° 

Charles Schumacher........... .I 939 00 939 00 
James J. Maloney ............... 	Laborer, $2.50 per day......... . 950 00 910 00 
Supplies 	........................ 600 00 boo 00 
Temporarybrid bridge forVernon avenue......   g .......... . 	30,000 00 
Vernon avenue, for damage caused by navigation ................ 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Greenpoint avenue bridge, for damage caused by navigation ....... .......... 2,500 00 
Meeker avenue bridge, for damage caused by navigation.......... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
Grand street bridge, new deck, painting new deck and repairs .... .......... 2,000 00 

Total ................................. 	......... $81,076 00 $85,576 00 

The appropriation for the construction of the temporary bridge for Vernon avenue was not 
expended and it appears again in the estimate for igoo, as some provision is needed to keep the 
communication open between Vernon avenue and Manhattan avenue. The abutments of this 
bridge are in a decayed and dangerous condition, the timbers being mouldy and the ties and 
anchors all broken, and the abutments may collapse at any time, it is to be hoped without serious 
accident. 
Appropriation for 1899.. 	............... 	...................... .......... $51,926 00 

Probable surplus for 1899, none. 

RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Amount asked for for ,qoo ................................................... $12,800 00 
Amountappropriated for 1899 ................................................ 12,300 00 

Increase ...................................................... $500 00 

J. S. Langthorn's salary was raised from $2,000 to $2,250 in January, 1899......... $250 00 

Probable surplus, none. 
SCHEDULE "E." 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in Borough of Brooklyn. 

APPROPRIA- ASKED FOR 
TION, 1899. 1900. 

Salaries-Bridge Tenders, etc ................................. $27,999 00 $30,775 00 
General Repairs... 	............. 	........ 	.......... 38,000 00 15,000 00 
New bridge at Hamilton avenue over Gowanus canal ............ .......... 100,°00 00 

Total ........................................... $65,999 °O $145,775 00 

Salaries of Bridge Tenders, etc. 

JULY PAY-ROLL, 
1899. 

1 900. 

	

per day .................. 	1,°95 00 	1,095 00 

	

Richard Guiler ,  ................ Cleaner, 365 days, at $2 per day 	730 00 	730 00 

	

Total ............1 .......... ................... 	$30,615 CO 	$30,775 00 

The increase of $160 as shown above in the salaries of Engineer and Bridge Tenders, are 
made necessary to comply with the provisions of the Laws of 1894, chapter 622 as amended by 
chapter 567 of the Laws of 1899. 

The increase of $2,616 shown by the July pay-roll over the amount asked for in appropriation 
for 1899 is due to an increase in the force of three men-one Bridge Tender, one Fireman and 
one Cleaner. 

Probable surplus for 1899, none. 
SCHEDULE "F."  

Salaries of Deputy Commissioner and Employees in the Borough of The Bronx, and 
Contingencies. 

1899 	1900. (INCREASE. 

$4,000 	$5,000 
	

$1,000 
2,000 	2,000 
2,500 	2,500 
I,040 	1,200 
	

i6o 

200 
1,500 

Total .....................................I 	$15,040 	$13,900 I 	$2,860 

The clerical force at present consists of Chief Clerk and Stenographer. It is absolutely nec-
essary for the proper performance of the duties of this office to have a Clerk or Bookkeeper to 
attend to the details of accounts and other clerical work. The increase in salaries are desired in 
order to equalize the schedule for this borough branch with those of other boroughs and departments. 

The vacancy in the office of Inspector is caused by the operation of the Civil Service law 
relating to temporary appointments, which made it necessary to drop from the rolls the name of 
the incumbent. I shall fill it by appointment from a list of Inspectors to be submitted by the 
Civil Service Board. 

SCHEDULE "G." 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of The Bronx. 

ALLOWED, ESTIMATED, INCREASE. 

	

1899. 	1900. 

Matthew H. Moore......... Deputy Commissioner........ 
Edwin F. Lyng........... ' Chief Clerk .................. 
Vacancy.. 	........... Inspector. .... 	... 	.. 
John A. Pachler ............Stenographer and Typewriter. 
John G. Theban ........ 	Engineer in charge of Borough 

(one-third salary).......... 
Contingencies, Telephone 

Services.. 	 i ............................ 
Clerk or Bookkeeper.................................... 

	

1,000 	1,000 

	

500 	700 

	

...... 	1,500 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 731 7 

189g. 1900. 

NAME. POSITION. INCREASE. 

Per Day. Per Year. Per Day. Per Year. 

J. B.Colford ............. . Foreman .............. $3 5o $t,277 50 $3 50 $:.277 5o ......... 

F. E. Walkley ............. Painter................ 3 5o x,064 00 3 5o 1,064 00 •....... 

W. E. Gorton .............. " 	................ 3 50 :,064 o0 3 5o I,o64 00 

J.E. Gaffney ............... Carpenter............. 3 5o I,o64 00 3 5o I,o64 00 ........ 

J. Mechler ................ " 	............. 3 50 1,064 00 3 5o 5,064 oo ........ 

T. Houlihan ............. " 	............ 3 5o 2,064 00 3 50 1,064 00 ....... 

J.Schmalacker.......... ........... 3 5o I,o64 00 3 5o x,064 00 ....•.. 

A. Zwickert ............... Foreman's Assistant... 3 0o 912 00 3 cO 912 00 ...... 

D. J. Carr ................. Sounder............... 2 5o 760 00 2 5o 760 00 ....... 

P.J. Reilly ................ " 	....... 1....... 2 5o 912 5o 2 5o 912 50 ........ 

A.J. Walsh ............... " 	............... z 5o 760 oo ...... I,o64 00 $304 00 

M. H. Moore,Jr.......••.. .• ............. 2 00 6o8 00 2 00 6o8 00 

T. A. Theban, Jr .......... " 	............... 2 00 6o8 on 2 00 6o8 co ........ 

A. McKenna .............. L2borer............... 2 00 730 oo 2 5o 922 5o 182 50 

'1'. Higgins ................ Stableman............. 2 5o 912 5o 2 5o 912 50 ...I.... 

J, Rice .................... Laborer............... 2 50 912 5o 2 5o 912 50 ........ 

J. Ryart " 	............... z 50 76o o0 2 50 760 00 ...... .. 

W. Stapleton .............. " 	............... 2 5o 7fo 00 2 5o 760 0o ..•..... 

T. P. Moore...•........... ...•........... a 50 760 0o 2 50 76o oo ........ 

W. P. Breidenbach......... " 	...........•... 2 50 760 0o 2 5o 760 oo ........ 

M.J. Barry ................ " 	......... I..... 5 50 76o 00 3 5o 1,064 00 304 00 

B. McCann ................ Tno man .............. z go gxz 50 2 go qr2 50 ........ 

T. Manning ................ " 	1........... 2 50 760 00 2 50 7fo 00 ........ 

J.J. Taggert .............. Driver................ 2 50 760 0o 2 50 760 oo ' 	•....... 

J. Clark.....' .............. Dock Builder.......... 2 50 760 0o a 50 760 00 ..... 	. 

A. T. Moore ............... Driver................ 2 50 760 00 2 50 760 0o ........ 

J.J. Ryan ................. Driver ................1 z 5o 76o o0 2 50 760 00 .•...... 

T. M. Horan ............. Flagger............. 3 00 912 00 3 0o 922 0o ........ 

Patrick Hayes .............. Laborer............... 2 50 760 00 2 50 760 00 •..••••. 

$24,961 50 6.z5,752 00 $790 52 Total ........... ~ . 	...... 	... .......... ...... ..... 

SCHEDULE "I." 
Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Queens. 

'1899. I 1900. 

Frank Krahe ................. Bridge Tender............... $720 00 $730 00 
Frank Heaney.. 	....... . 	• 	............. 720 00 730 00 
Elwood Van Nostrand......... ............... 720 00 930 00 
William Sands ........ 	....... " 720 00 730 00 
Thomas Sweeney ......... 	.... ........_....... 720 00 730 00 
William Scanlon .............. ............... 720 00 730 00 
Edward Matthews ............. ............... 720 00 730 00 

John Hurley .................. ................. 720 ao 730 00 
Bernard F. Kine ............... Night Watchman.............' 720 00 730 00 
Patrick Mara.. 	 ... Bridge Tender ............... 720 00 730 00 
George Mager ................ ................I 720 00 730 00 
Cornelius Fowler ............. 720 00 730 00 
George F. Murray. 	.... ........... 540 00 730 00 

$9,580 00 $9,490 00 

Borden Avenue Bridge-Painting and repairs ......... 	.......... $1,000 00 
Hunter's Point Avenue Bridge-Painting and repairs to abutment.. 600 00 
Norton's Creek Bridge-Repairs to abutments ................... I,600 on 
Strong's Causeway-Retaining-walls and repairs ................. 6,000 00 
Little Neck Bridge-New abutments and repairs ................. 6,00o on 
Flushing Bridge-Possible damage to bridge caused by navigation, 

and 	repairs. 	.. 	... 	... 	..................... .. 	.... 	.... 	...... 1,500 o0 
Clinton Road Bridge-New stationary bridge ..................:. s,600 oo 
Locust Avenue Bridge-Repairs .................... 	........... 400 00 

---- 18,700 00 
Supplies-Waste, oil, grease, tools, etc ........................................ 300 00 

Total.. 	.. 	.. 	.... 	.. 	.. $28,490 00 
The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in December, 1898, allowed for 1899, 

to be used in the reconstruction of the abutments at the Borden Avenue Bridge. 20,000 00 

I have not received authority from the Municipal Assembly to contract for the work, 
and am not .certain that such authority will be granted me to make available 
the said amount for this year, so 1 think it advisable to ask for it for 1900, 
making the total sum needed for the year i oo ............................. $48,490 00 

Appropriation for 1899, $38,675. 
Probable surplus for 2899, $20,000. 

SCHEDULE ~' J." 
For Salaries in the Borough of Richmond. 

1899. 	~ 	1900. 

The increase of wages shown in the schedule is necessitated by the proposed payment of the 
union scale of wages for mechanics. 

A. J. Walsh is a painter by trade, and his wages will be raised as soon as his title shall have 
been changed by the Civil Service Commission. 

This figure, $24,961.5o, is the cost of wages of the repair and maintenance gang per year at 
the rates now being paid. As shown, the amount appropriated by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment for this purpose for the present year was $19,521, including three Bridge 
Tenders. At the time that Board made this appropriation the force of men employed was too 
small to carry on the work of the Department in a businesslike and efficient manner. Since last 
August the gang has been increased to its present footing ; hence the difference in the amount 
appropriated and the amount actually spent. 

Tenders for Draw Bridges. 

I899. 1900. INCREASE. 

P. Moriarty........... Bridge Tender.... Westchester Avenue Bridge $60o 0o 5730.00 $.30 00 

Sarah Titus.......... " 	.... 300 On 300 ~ •••••••• 

Vacancy .............. .. .. ........ 730 0D 730 00 

Joha Maloy.......... Eastchester Draw Bridge.., 600 0o 730 0o 230 00 

Vacant - 	" ........ 730 00 730 00 

.... I......... ....~ " 	..i ........ 730 00 730 00 

Warren Doty......... .... Unionport Draw Bridge.... i 	boo 00 730 no 130 00 

Vacant '• ........ 730 00 730 00 

............ 	.I ... " 	.... ....... 730 00 730 00 

.. 	............ 	.I ,( 	

.............. 

., 	.. 	.I ,1 	

....' 

City Island, Draw Bridge.... ......, 73c o0 730 00 

.. 730 00 930 00 

,. 	....... I..... " 	... „ 	... ....... 730 o0 730 00 

., a .. 	.... 730 cO 730 00 

....•.........i ,. 	... " 	.. ....... 730 00 730 o0 

.. 	..............~ •. .... ........ 730 00 730 00 

52,too 00 $,0,520 0o 8,4zo 00 Total ....... 	......•....... 	L ............................. 

The above vacancies are by the provisions of chapter 567, Laws of 1899, which provides tha 
these men shall work no more than eight hours per day. Heretofore they have been on duty trop 
eight to twenty-four hours per day. As this is no longer legal, it is earnestly requested tha 
provision be made that the Department may conform to the law. 

It is quite certain that the City Island Bridge will be finished early in i oo. The Contracto. 
predicts that it will be completed by January I. The draw span must be turned by hand power. 
and it is estimated by the Consulting Engineer that two men at least will be required to attent 
to the machinery ; hence the statement that two shifts of two (2) men each must be provider 
for. These figures have so increased the estimate that I have neglected to include any provision 
for sweepers or laborers. Although 'the bridge, exclusive of approaches, is nearly six hundrec 
feet long, I think that, for the present at least, the force of six men scheduled above will be abh 
to keep the structure in fair order. 

The uniform rate of $730 per annum has been fixed in order that the salaries of Bridge Tender: 
in this borough may conform with that paid in other parts of the city. 

On the completion of the new City Island Bridge it will be necessary, in order that 
navigable channel may exist, that the present structure be demolished. It is nearly one thousan< 
feet long, and consists of five stringer spans, thirteen king-post spans and one draw span, will 
wooden crib piers. I estimate that !the bridge can be removed and the piers dredged out foi 
about $3,500. 

Probable surplus for 1899, none. 

SCHEDULE "H." 
Salaries of the Deputy Commissioner and Office Employees in the Borough of Queens. 

1899. 	I 	1900. 

	

JJohn F. Backus ........... ... Deputy Commissioner......... 	$3,~ 00 	$3,~ a 
ohn A. McElvoy ............. 	Chief Clerk............ ..... 	1,500 0o 	1,500 oc 

'total ............................................. 	$4,500 0° 	4,500 a 

Probable surplus for 1899, none. 

Patrick Larkin ................ Superintendent of Bridges...... 	$1,200 00 	$1,500 00 
Cornelius J. Lynch ............. Inspector..................... 	900 0o 	1,200 oe 

John McCabe ...............: 	Bridge Tender..............: 	600 co i 	720 00 dward Vaughn. 	 6co 0o j 	720 00 

Total ................... 	$3,300 00 	$4,140 00 

Appropriation for' 1899, $3,300• 

SCHEDULE " K." 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Richmond. 

1899. 	~ 	1900. 

Amount of appropriation for maintenance and repairs ............. 	$1,200 0o I 	$5,zoo 00 
Amount for rebuilding bridge over Lemon Creek at Princess Bay... 	 Io,000 o0 

$1,200 00 	$II,200 00 

Appropriation for 1899, $1,200. 
Probable surplus for 1899, none. 

No. 1771, 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION (IF TILE. CITY OF NEww V0RK, 

' 	 COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, No. 148 L.1ST TIVEN"YtE'l1L STREET, 
NEw YORK, September 5, 1899. 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCg, dlayor, Chairman of the Boardof Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR SIR-In compliance with your circular letter of July 6, 1899, I beg to transmit here-

witlr estimate of the amounts necessary for properly conducting the work of the Department .,t 
Correction for the year r9oo. 

Very respectful1q 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
DEAR SIR-In transmitting estimates of expenses for this Department, I beg to call y our 

attention to the following changes : 
1st. The Salary Appropriation is increased $9,100, $5,5oo of which is to continue grading 

and equalizing the salaries of Keepers, Gatekeepers and Guards; that is, after three years' service 
they are to receive $9oo; after five years or over $i,000 per annum. These increases, however, 
will cease after this year, as all new appointments made to fill vacancies caused by dismissals, 
resignations or deaths, will be made at $800 per annum. The remainder of the increase is to pay 
the mechanics in the Department the union rate of wages as required by law. 

The appropriation for Supplies is increased $46,000, for the following reasons 
Twice the amount of coal will be required for 1900, on account of the acquisition of Hart'.o 

Island ; the new wing of the Penitentiary will be occupied, and must be heated ; more steam 
power is also needed for the new elevators which have just been placed in the Penitentiary and 
the Workhouse. In order to carry on the improvements on Riker's Island, the buildings there 
must be heated. In all, therefore, io,000 tons of coal will be used in 1900, as against 5,000 in 
1899, the cost of which will be $19,000 additional. 

Meats will cost at least $7,000 more ; ice will be $7,000 as against $4,000 for the present year. 
Flour, $40,00o against $33s~• General groceries, dry goods, leather, hardware, iron, etc., will 
cost $10,000 more in 1900 than in 1899 ; in fact, prices on all classes of goods have advanced from 
ten to seventy-five per cent., making the total increase in supplies, $46,000. Whatever savings 
can be made I will return to the General Fund at the end of the year. 

For Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, I have asked $15,000, as against $16,5oo-a decrease 
of $1,500. 

For Repairs to Steamboats, the same amount as in 1899-namely, $1o,oco. 
In order to carry out the Improvements on Riker's Island, and to pay salaries of employees 

engaged there, I have asked for the same amount as in 1899-$15,000. 
Donations to Discharged Prisoners, $2,000 ; in 1899, $2,200-a decrease of $200. 
No change in appropriation for Transportation, Maintenance, etc., of Insane Criminals. 
I respectfully ask for $15,000 for a Tugboat. One is needed to do the towing away of ashes 

from the diferent institutions, and to take supplies to Hart's Island. A good, strong boat is 
necessary-one that can break through the ice in winter. Heretofore, tugs have been hired to 
do this work, which extra expense will be saved. 

In the appropriations for the Borough of Brooklyn a slight increase in salaries is asked for, 
as an additional Engineer is required : the remaining appropriations are the same. 

The appropriations for 1899 will be almost exhausted by the close of the year ; whatever 
balances may remain will be transferred to the General Fund next Spring. 

Trusting that your Honorable Board will pass the Estimates as presented, I remain, ; 
Very respectfully, 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 



$2,600 oo 

........•. 

I at $ioo,' $ioo 

4 at $IOO, $400 
Sat I00 Soo 
I at 200 

Central Offrce. 
Secretary ................................................. 	$3,000 00 
General Bookkeeper and Auditor ....... .................... 	3,600 00 
Private Secretary ........................................... 	1,500 00 
Purchasing Agent.......................................... 	2,000 00 
Clerk.............................................. ..... 	1,500 00 
•~ 	 ............ 	1,200 00 ........ .. .... ... 	............ .. .. 

Stenographer and Typewriter ................................ 	1200 00 
Cleaner .................................................. 	360 00 

Total .........................................1 	$14,360 00 

Central Office Stables. 
Hostler .................................................. 	$I, 000 00 

.. 	.... 	... 	...... 	............................ 
 

84000 
5 Drivers, at $840 each ..................................... 	4,200 00 

	

Total ............................ ........... 	$6,040 00 

Steamboats. 
4 Pilots-I at $1,200, 2 at $i,000, I at $900................... . $4,100 00 
4 Engineers-I at $1,000, 2 at $goo, I at $800.............. 	3,600 00 
Butcher .................................................. 	1,200 00 
Keeper....... 	., ..... 	.............................. 	800 00 
2 Firemen-I at $S40, I at $400 ............. .............. • 	940 00 
2 Clerks-i at $120, I at $150............................... . 270 00 
2 Riggers, at $600 each ............... .................... 	1,200 00 
Boatman ................................................. 	600 00 

Total .......................... .............I 	$12,710 00 

Storehouse. 
General Storekeeper ....................................... $2,000 00 
Clerk ................................................... 00 
4 Clerks, at $150 	each ............ 	............... ......... 600 00 
Clerk.................................................... 120 00 
Attendant ........................................... .... 300 00 
Laborer 	................................................. 150 00 
3 Helpers-I at $150, I at $I20, I at $60 ...................... 33° 00 

Total ........................................• $4,300 00 

City Prison. 
Warden.. 	.....• ......................•................ $2,250 00 
NightWarden..........• ................................. 2,250 00 

2,250 Head 	Keeper ............ 	................................ 00 
Physician ...................................... .......... 1,500 00 
Clerk ......................... 	.......................... I,000 00 
Matron.. 	..... 	.... 	........................... 500 00 
2 Assistant Matrons, at $500 each ............................. goo 00 
2 Female Orderlies, at $375 each ............ .............. 950 00 
13 Keepers, at $1,000 each 	.................................• 13,000 00 
8 Keepers, at $900 each.....• . 	............. ............... 7, 200 00 
12 Kat $8co each ..... 	.............................• 

9,600 
Keepers,

pers,.........• Cook 	 ................................... 00 
Fire man .. 	.............................................. 300 00 
Male Orderly ............................................. 300 00 
2 Helpers, at $120 each ..................................... 240 00 
Helper................................................... 60 oo 
Laborer .................................................. I o 00 2 

$41,570 00 Total'. 	....................................... 

District Prisons. 

Warden.................................................. $2,500 00 
Physician.... 	..... 	.................. ............. 1,500 00 

15 	Keepers, 	at $1,000 each .................................• 15,000 00 
8 Keepers, 	at $goo each ..................................... 7,200 00 
4 Gatekeepers, at $goo each ................................. 3,600 00 
3 Guards, at  $goo each ...................................... 2,700 00 
3 Matrons, at $450 each .................................... I,350 00 

at $45ns, 4  4 A 	at $450 each ................... • ........ I,Boo 00 Assistant
ssiseper ............................................... 450 00 

Orderly..... 	........... 	.......... .....• 	......... 480 00 
2 Firemen, at $400 and $360 each ......... ............... 760 00 
Van 	Driver ...............................................• 840 00 

Totals .........................................$38,180 00 

Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island. 

Warden......., 	 $3,000 00 
Deputy Warden 	 2,000 00 
Clerk.................................................... . 	900 00 
Keeper.. . . . .. . . ........................................  
Chief, Bertillon System .................. 	.................. 

	1,200 00 
1,00000 

12 Keepers, at $i,000 each .................................. 	12,000 00 
Butcher.. ...... ......................................... 	90000 
Engineer............................... ................. 	90000 

Guard ................................................... . 	90000 

18,400 00 23 Keepers, at $800 each ....................................  
1,500 00 2 Keepers, one at $600, one at $goo .......................... 
3,200 00 4 Guards, at $800 each ..................................... 

1,600 00 2 Gatekeepers, at $800 each ................................ .  

Assistant Engineer......................................... 	50000 
Assistant Matron ..... 	..... 	.. ........................ 	450 O° 
3 Assistant Matrons, at 8300 each ........................... . 	90000 
Orderly................................................... 	450 O° 

600 oo 2 Orderlies, at $300 each .................... ............. . 	
240 00 Orderly................................................... 

Resident Physician ......................................... 	300 00 
Laborer. ................................................. 	240 00 
Domestic ................................................. 	240 00 
Mason, 300 days, at $4.40.. 	.... 	....................... 	1,320 00 
Mason and Bricklayer, 300 days, at $4.40 .................... 	1,320 00 

1,050 00 Painter and Decorator, 300 days, at $3.50 .................... 	
1,050 00 Painter and Striper, 300 days, at $3.50 ....................... 

Stonecutter, 3oo days, at $4 ................................ 	1,200 00 
Tool-sharpener, 300 days, at $4 ............................. 	1,200 00 
Keeper and Tool-sharpener, 300 days, at $4 .................. 	I,200 00 

1,050 00 Painter, 300 days, at $3.50 .................................. 	
1,050 00 Cutter, 300 days, at $3.50 ................................... 

2 Tinsmiths, 300 days, at $3.50.............................. 	2,100 00 
1,050 00 Wheelwright, 300 days, at $3.50............................. 

$1,000 00 

3 at $ioo, $300 
4 	100, 400 
2 " 100, 200 

$900 00 

18 at $too, 
$I,Boo. 

I at $100 
2 at $100, I at 

1 $2cc, $400. 
I at $100,  I at 

i $2oo, $300. 

5 at $100, $500 

5 " 100,.. 500 

7318 	 T H E C I T Y R E C O R D . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

1899. 	INCREASE. 	 1899. 	INCREASE. 

Commissioner .............................................1 	$7,500 00 
Deputy Commissioner ..................................... 	5,000 00 

Total ........................................I 	$12,500 00  

Foreman Shoemaker, 3o0 days, at $3.50 .............•••••••••$1,05° 00 
Carpenter, 300 days, at $3.5°........................•.••••. 	I,o50o0 

Totals ........................................ 	$67,110 00 

Workhouse, Blackwell's Island. 

Warden ........................................... 	..... 
3 Chaplains, at $450 each ....... ....................:...... 
Gardener ................................................. 
Superintendent of Bakery................................... 
2 Assistant Bakers, at $700 and $400 ......................... 
2 Engineers, at $goo and $700............................... 
Cook...................................................... 
Coxswain .......... ....................................... 
Tailor .... ............................................... 
Apothecary................................................ 
Driver ................................................ 	... 
Butcher .............................................. .... 
Rigger... ................................................ 
2 Guards, at $goo each ..................................... 
2 Keepers, at $1,000 each................................... 
4 Keepers, at $goo each..................................... 

12 Keepers, at$800 each .................................... 

6 Orderlies, at $480 each ....................... ........... . 
8 Orderlies, at $300 each.................................... 
5 Laborers, at $150 each.................................... 
2 Laborers, at $120 and $60................................. 
2 Helpers, at $120 each ................................ ... 
3 Helpers, at $60 each......................................  
Librarian ...............................................:. 
2 Attendants, at $150 and $120 .................... 	... . 
2 Assistant Matrons, at $450 and $3°O ....................... 
2 Hall keepers, at $300 each ................................ 
3 Attendants, at $300 each.................................. 
Attendant...... .......................................... 
4 Nurses, at $3oo each .. ........... ....................... 
6 Orderlies, at $3oo each.................................... 
Assistant Nurse............................................ 
Clerk ... ................................................. 
Carpenter, 300 days, at $3.50 ........................ .. .... 
Shoemaker, 300 days, at $3.50............................... 
Painter, 300 days, at $3.50.................................. 

$2,500 00 
1,350 00 

90000 

775 00 
I,I00 00 
I,600 00 

420 00 
70000 
30° 00 
15000 
boo oo 
360 00 
60000 

1,80000 
2,000 00 
3,600 00 

9,600 O° 

2,88000 
2,40000 

750 00 O° 
I8 OO 
240 00 
18000 
120 00 
270 00 
750 00 
600 oo 
90000 
150 00 

1,200 00 
I,Soo 00 
240 00 
150 00 

1,050 00 
1,050 00 
1,050 00 

Totals ........................................1 	${4,315 00 	$1,000 oa 

RECAPITULATION OF SALARY ROLLS. 

AUGUST PAY-
ROLL, 1899. 

Igoo. 	! 	INCREASE. 

$12,500 00 Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner......... $1z,5oo 00 
Central Office. 	........ 	.................. 14,360 00 14,360 00 
Central Office Stables... 	....................... 6,040 00 6,040 00 	....•... 
Steamboats .................................. 	. 12,710 00 12,710 00 	...... 
Storehouse .................................... 4,300 00 4,300 00 
City 	Prison .................................. 41,57° 00 42,570 00 	$1,000 00 
District 	Prisons.............. ....... 	........ 38,180 00 39,080 00 	goo 00 
Workhouse .................................. 44,315 O° 45,315 00 	1,000 00 
Penitentiary .................................. 67,110 00 69,710 00 	2,600 00 

Totals ........................... 	. $241,085 O° $246,585 00 $5,500 00 

Increase, as compared with the August roll .................................... 	$5,500 00 
Actual 	increase 	for 	Igoo ................................................... 	9,100 00 

Appropriation, 	1899 ......................................................... 	$237,485 	00 
Askedfor 	1900 .... 	........................................................ 	246,585 	00 

Amount for 1900 in excess of 1899................................. $9,100 00 

Increases— 
Salaries ................. 	...... 	$9,100 00 
Supplies............................ 	46,000 00 

	

Total .................................. 	$55,IOO 00 
Decreases- 

Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus. .. 	$1,500 00 
Donations to Discharged Prisoners.... 	200 00 

- 1,700 00 

Net Increase .................................................... 	$53,4°0 00 
New Steamboat ................................................. 	15,000 00 

	

Increases, as above .............................................. 	$68,400 00 

Five thousand five hundred dollars of the increase asked for is to carry out the scale of 
salaries allowed to Keepers, Gatekeepers and Guards, that is: 
After three years' service, per annum ......................................... 	$900 00 
After five years or more, 	 .... 	1,000 00 

The remainder of increase is for the payment of the union rate of wages to Mechanics. 
No additional employees asked for. 

Number on pay-rolls ............................................................. 	313 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

Manhattan. 

ALLOWED IN 
1889. 

ASKED FOR 
Igoo. 

Salaries .................................................... $237,485 00 $246,585 Co 

Supplies 	.. 	........ 	......... 	............... 	$245,000 00 
Transfer from Finance Department ................ 	2,000 00 

247,000 00 293,000 00 

Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus ................ 	$10,000 00 
Transfer from Repairs to Sea Wall ................. 	4,500 00 
Transfer from Finance Department ................. 	2,000 00 

16,500 0o 15,000 00 

Repairs to Steamboats ........................................ 10,000 00 10,000 00 
Donations to Discharged Prisoners .......... 	..... 	...... 	... 2,200 00 2,000 00 

Transportation, Maintenance and Expenses of Insane Criminals... 500 00 500 00 
Repairs to Sea Wall, transferred to Repairs to Buildings and Appa- 

........ ratus 	.................................................. 
Improvement. of Riker's Island ..............................•. 

...... 	. 
15,000 00 15,000 00 

Steamboat for Hart's Island Service and for Towing Purposes..... .. • ..... 15,000 00 

Totals ......................................... $528,685 °o $597,085 °o 

Increase, $68,400. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD D. 	 7319 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

1899. INCREASE. ADDITIONAL FORCE. SALARY. 

Deputy Commissioner .............. $5,000 Co .......... 

Private Secretary ..... 	............. 1,500 00 .......... 

King, County Penttextiary. 

Warden ............................ $3,500 00 .......... Engineer .......................... $r,aoo cc 

Deputy Warden .................... I,Soo 00 .......... 

Clerk ............................... 1,500 00 .......... 

Physician ........... 	.............. goo on .......... 

Assistant Physician ................. 900 00 .......... 

3o Keepers, at$r,000 each........... 30,000 oo .......... 

ox Keepers, at $9co each............ 9,9.0 0o 2 at $loo, 
i 	$.Co. 

z Engineers, at $[,zoo each.......... 2,400 00 .......... 

Matrons, at $480 each ............. [,440 00 .......... 

a Chaplains, at $450 each............ goo 00 .......... 

Driver .............................. Boo on .......... 

General Foreman ................... 1,200 01 .......... 

Chief, Bertillon system .............. [,coo 00 .......... 

Cleaner, 300 days, at $a.5o per day... 750 00 .......... 

$56,99° co $200 00 $1,203 c Totals ...................... 

RECAPITULATION. 

Isy9. 1900. I CREASE. 

$5.o0o ao ............... Deputy Commissioner .......................... 	 $5.000 oo 

Private Secretary .............................................0  ,500 00 2,5co 00 ........ 	. 

Kings County Penitentiary .................................... 	56,990 oI 58,390 00 $,,400 00 

Totals ............................................ 	$63,490 	CO $`_4,893 co $1,400 cc 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

BROOKLYN. ALLIwFn IN 
r8~9. 

ASKED FOR 
19oo. 

Salaries ....................................................................... 	$63,540 on 	$64,890 o: 

Supplies........ .............................................................. 	7o,000 00 	70,000 « 

Repairs to buildings and apparatus ............................................. 	I5,000 00 	15,000 oc 

Donations to discharged prisoners .............................................. 	4,000 00 	4,000 cc 

Transportation, maintenance and expenses, insane criminals... .................. 	,,Boo on 	T,Soo « 

Purchase of supplies needed in Kings County Penitentiary ............ ........ 	50,0 0 00 	5o,00c cc 

Totals ............................................................. 	$204.38, 00 	$205,69. cc 

Incre ase, $I 310 

SUMMARY. 

	

MANHATTAN. 	 BROOKLYN. 

TOTAL 

	

Allowed in Asked for I 	 Allowed in I Asked for I 	 INCREASE. 

1899 	190' 	Increase. 	0899 	1900 	Increase. 

Salaries............... $¢37,485 CO 	$246,585 oo $9,roo on $63,5Po no $64,890 on $I,3ro 00 1 	$10,410 CC 

Supplies 	(iucludsag l 
transfers).........( z 	<co ao 47. 	293,ffi 00 46,sco 00 70,xOO 00 70,000 00 ........ 	6000 « 4 , 

Repairs to buildings 
eP 	 g PP 16,5vo 00 	IS,o-o 0o * r,5ao 00 15,000 00 r5.oro ao  ........ 	I,500 « 
fins, 	transfers).... 

Repairs 	to 	steam- l 
boats ........ 	f 10,0-0 00 	,0,000 00  ........ ........ ........ ........ 	........ 

Transportation, 
maintenance a n dl 5~ oo 	5-0 on • • • 	• 	... 	• I,800 0o ,,Boo no  ........ 	....... 	. expenses, ins a n e 1 
criminals......... 

Repairs to sea-wall. 
Blackwell's Island 
(transferred 	to ........ ........ ........ ........ 	........ Repairs, 	Build- 
ings

........ ........ 
 and 	Appa- 

ratus").......... 
Improvement, 	Rik-1 ........ ........ ........ ........ 	........ ex's Island........( 0= r5,0o0 OO 	15,0 00 

Decreases. 

MANHATTAN. BROOKLYN. 

ToTAt. 
Allowed in Asked for 

-- I 
Allowed in ' Increase. Asked for increase,  

INCREASE. 

1899 [goo I 	i899 

' 

1900 

Purchase of supplies I 
n'eded in 	Kings 
C oumyPeniten- } .•...... ••.••••• ••••••.• 	650,00000 $50,00000 ........ ........ 
tiary............. 

Donations 	to dis- 
charged prisoners. $z,z:o co $2,000 00 «fz~on 	4,000 no 4,0.00 00 $zco 00 

New steamboat ....... ........ ,5,000 00 15.000 00 	..... 	.. ........ ........ 15,003 00 

Totals.......... $68,400 00 '52o4,y80 03 $528,685 on $597,085 00 $205,690 00 $1,310 00 $69,710 00 

--- * Decrease. 
Manhattan - 

Allowed in 1899 ........... ............................................ $528,685 00 
Asked for r9oo .......................................................... 	597,085 00 

Increase ................................................... .. 	$68,400 oo 

Brooklyn- 
Allowed in 1899 ................................................. 	.... $204,380 00 
Asked for 19oo .................. ........................... ........... 	205,390 00 

Increase........... ........................................... 	$1,310 00 

Total Increase ............................................... .. 	$69,710 00  

No. 1772. 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
FOOT OF EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, September 6, 1899. 
Honorable ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor, Chairman Board Of Estimate and Apportionment.' 

DEAR SIR-In compliance with chapter 13, section 374, Greater Now York Charter, and a 
circular letter of the Honorable Comptroller under date of July 6, 1899, 1 transmit hers-with esti-
mates in detail of the amount necessary for the proper conduct of the business of the Department 
of Public Charities for the year Igoo. 	 Yours respectfully, 

(Signed) 	JOHN W. KELLER, President. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE, 

FOOT OF EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, September 6, 1899• 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-In submitting an estimate of the expenses for the Department of Public 

Charities for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx for 1900, I would respectfully call your 
attention to the following facts : In the item for supplies I have asked for the same sum of 
money that I had last year. I have done this in spite of the fact that there is every prospect of 
higher prices for next year and the reasonable expectation that the census of 1900 will show an 
increase in the population of the Department over t 899, but I found theappropriatinn for supplies 
for the year 1899 ample to feed and clothe the Department, and I also found, by compelling every 
inmate of the Almshouse, who was able to work, to do some work and by drawing more 
stringent lines as to the admission of persons to the Institutions that the census for 1899, showed a 
decrease in population of 2 per cent. While it is impossible to foresee the exact cost of supplies 
for [goo, I believe that the probable increase in prices can be counterbalanced by vigilance as to 
admission to the institutions and by judicious economy in the distribution of supplies. I believe 
that with the same appropriation for 1900 as was given in 1899-$875,000-the department can 
be run satisfactorily ; but I do not see how, with the increase of prices for supplies and a probable 
increase in the census, it can be run with justice to the inmates of the Institutions for any less. 

SALARIES. 
In the matter of salaries an important question arises. It is the question of prison labor. In 

the original organization of the Charities the sick and the poor of the city were cared for con-
jointly with the insane and the prisoners-with the prisoners doing the bulk of the work of the 
whole combination. Workhouse women even served as nurses in Bellevue Hospital. The result 
was a barbarous condition, that made the Department of Public Charities an odious and a fearful 
thing in the popular mind. The care of the insane was taken out of the combination, and then 
followed the separation of the Department of Charities and Correction. But the uses and tra-
ditions of the old order of things have left such an influence that even the new charter of the 
City contemplates the use of prison labor in conducting the Departmentof Public Charities. I 
ho!d that this is an injustice to the poor and the sick. Every other department of the City 
Government has the right to employ honest men and to control its entire lab-)r resources. 
The grass in the parks, the cobble-stones in the streets, and the very sewers, are looked 
alter by paid workmen, while the sick man who is too poor to pay for 
surgical or medical treatment must depend in some degree on prison labor, that 
cannot be commanded by the authorities charged with the care of the poor and sick. It I want 
work done in excess of my appropriation for salaries, I must ask the Commissioner of Correction 
to give me prison labor, and 1 must wait until that prison labor comes. The honorable Commis-
stoner of Correction has shown every desire to help the Department of Public Charities in fur-
nishing prison labor, but conditions exist that make him powerless to furnish the amount of prison 
labor heretofore used in the Department of Public Charities, and rendered still necessary by the 
lack of an appropriation sufficient to pay people for all the work done in the Department of 
Public Charities. Short-term sentences have left the Department of Correction with prisoners 
insufficient to meet the demand for prison labor in both the Departments of Public Charities and 
Correction, and, of course, the honorable Commissioner of Correction must look to his own 
Department before he can furnish help to another. In 1896, for the quarter ending June 30, the 
number of Workhouse people detailed to the Department of Public Charities was 461 ; for the 
corresponding quarter in 1897 it was 349 ; for the corresponding quarter in 1898 it was 286, and 
for the corresponding quarter in 1899 it was t6i. The decrease from 1897 to 1898 
was 63, while the decrease from 1898 to 1899 was 125. These prisoners were used 
in cleaning the different buildings of the Department, and when they were no longer 
to be had, their places had to be taken by paid scrubwomen and hospital helpers, 
which, at an average cost of $150 apiece, amounts to $18,750. The shortage of prison labor 
has also compelled me during the past year to replace the prisoners employed on the 
steamboat " Brennan" by a paid crew of thirteen men at $36O each-a total cost for this change 
of ($4,680. The clothing of the Department of Public Charities was formerly done by the 
Department of Correction, but, owing to the inability of the Correction Department to do that 
work, I have had to seamstresses for all the institutions in the Department. 

The sum total of the salaries that I have asked for for 1900 exceeds what we are now paying 
by only $5,200, but at the present rate the cost for 1900 would be $419,744-an excess of $11,312 
over the appropriation of last year-$408,432. Add to this $5,200, and the total increase asked 
for is $16,512. This $5,200 is the estimated increase of salaries and addditional help. First and 
foremost of the increases is that to the Superintendent of the Metropolitan Hospital, whose ability 
and faithfulness, tested by the condition of his institution, warrants the increase of salary from 
$2,000 to $2,5oo. The Supervising Engineer formerly had $2,000, but was reduced to $t,800. I 
believe that cut should be restored to him, because, in my judgment, he earns $2,000 a year. I 
have also asked for an increase of $500 to the General Bookkeeper and Auditor, because his is a 
place of the utmost importance and should be occupied by a man of exceptional ability. This 
department does an annual business of a million and a half of dollars, and the man at the head 
of its bookkeeping not only should be, but has to be, capable, industrious and honest. 

1 have scaled thisestimate of salaries to the lowest possible notch to cover existing conditions. 
If the prison labor supplied to this Department for next year should fall far balow what has 
been supplied this year, this estimate will be insufficient for the Department. But I cannot see 
how this is possible, and therefore I present this estimate with the hope that the pr; son labor fur-
nished will be more than that of last year, although, in my judgment, it were a tar better thing 
for the Department of Public Charities if prison labor were eliminated entirely and workingmen 
and women were paid to do the work now done by convicts, for in this way only can the Depart-
ment of Public Charities be run with an absolute certainty as to its resources for keeping its 
hospitals and its almshouse in that condition of cleanliness that is now their most distinguishing 
characteristic. 

ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS. 
One of the most necessary things to the Department is a new steamboat, to be devoted to the 

use of the poor people of the city in visiting friends who are ill in the Blackwell's Island hospital-
The great objection that poor sick people have to Blackwell's Island is that their friends cannot 
come there to see them without a great loss of time from their work. Under the present supply of 
boats a poor working man or woman who has a sick relative in a Blackwell's Island hospital nla;t 
lose at least half a day in going to the Island hospital. With an additional boat the trips could be 
made so frequently and at such times that these people could see their sick friends without loss of 
wages. A new boat would also materially add to the comfort of the sick people who are taken t i 
the islands. Under present conditions the sick have to be carried to the islands on the freight- 
boat, and while they are always removed at each landing before anything else is taken oft tile 
boat, those assigned to the upper landings have to remain on the boat while the freight at each 
landing is unloaded until they reach their own landing. For the comfort of the sick and for the 
convenience of their friends this boat is necessary. I believe that it will also aid materially in 
removing from the minds of the poor people of the city the prejudice against the Blackwell's Island 
hospitals. 

Four new boilers in the' Infants' Hospital are necessary, because those now in use are wor.I 
out. The general results attained in this institution have been so satisfactory that I should regret 
to find an increase in the death-rate next year owing to a lack of warmth far the infants. 

All the repairs asked for in the Metropolitan Hospital are pressing in the extreme. The floors, 
ceilings, windows and steam apparatus can hardly last through another twelve months, while the 
most ordinary sanitary precautions in hospital service demand the erection of the two water-tower;. 

The sidewalks of the streets sirrounding Bellevue Hospital are in a discred table, if o tt 
dangerous, condition. They should be Ienewed the coning year. The drying-horses and 
mangles asked for in the Ballevue Laundry are imperative, because well washed clothing is the 
greatest boon to the sick, and the Bellevue clothing cannot be well-washed in the present condition 
of the laundry machinery. The old need for better quarters for the paid help of l3ellevue romains. 
The only way to obtain this, in the present crowded condition of the grounds, is to lift the mansard 
roof of the north wing and make sleeping-apartments there. 

The only remedy for Harlem Hospital is a new hospital. There is no need for a large 
hospital, but there should be a modern structure built on scientific sanitary plan; that would serve 
as an emergency for Harlem and as a feeder for the Island hospitals. I have estimated that for 
$150,000 a thoroughly well equipped hospital can be built to accommodate not Tess than too bads. 
With Blackwell's Island as the great central point of the charities of the boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx, I believe that a hospital of this capacity would serve all present purposes. 

Metal ceilings are needed for six hospital buildings in the Almshouse. The present plaster 
ceilings are in such a condition that they are likely to fall ,town upon the patients at any time. 
The great need of the Almshouse is a nurses' home. At the present time the nurses have to sleep 



7320 	 THE CITY 

about in the wards with the patients. The result is that the morale of the whole institution is 
lower than it ought to be. It is impossible for a woman to eat and breathe and sleep with the 
Almshouse patients day in and day out, or for that matter with any patients, without becoming 
fagged out and consequently listless and careless in her work. She ought to have some place where 
she could and rest, at least while she is eating and sleeping. A nurses' home would also help the 
discipline of the Almshouse. In such a home they could be subjected to regulations for their 
benefit and for the benefit of the patients. They cannot be controlled when they are scattered all 
over the Almshouse building in any corner where there is room for them to sleep. 

A crematory and sterilizer are needed at Fordham Hospital. The clothing of patients 
should be sterilized, and discarded dressings should be burned-not carted away. New roads at 
this hospital are absolutely necessary, or else it will become impossible to get the ambulances in 
and out of the grounds. 

At Randall's Island a central steam plant is needed for heating nine buildings that are now 
heated by stoves. These buildings are occupied by children of all ages, by the feeble-minded 
and by the idiots. All three classes have to be watched constantly that they do not set the build-
ings on fire from the stoves, while the idiots and epileptics demand constant supervision that they 
do not fall against the stoves and burn or bruise themselves. The addition to the Industrial 
School is necessary because the feeble-minded boys and girls ought to have more room in which 
to work. These unfortunate children are the best workers in the Department of Public Charities. 
They manufacture all the sloshing, mend all the shoes, make all the tinware, all the willow-
ware, all the mats, and take care of the grounds. The perfection and cleanliness which make 
Randall's Island something of which the City may well be proud are due largely to these I 
feeble-minded boys and girls. It is only fair to them that they should have room enough 
in which to do the work they perform so well. I would ask for a nurses' home at 
Randall's Island for the same reason that I have asked for a nurses' home at the Almshouse. It 
is necessary for the health and discipline of the nurses, and it is better for the patients. The rest 
of the repairs asked for on Randall's Island have been made necessary by the wear and tear of 
years, with the exception of the dock shed, which should be built to protect patients and visitors, 
as well as supplies, from inclement weather. 

A third-story annex to the Nurses' Home at the City Hospital should be built because the 
present annex is likely at any time to be condemned by the Building Department, and because 
those of the nurses now sleeping in the wards of the Hospital should sleep in a building detached 
from the Hospital, not only for their own good but because the room they now occupy in the 
Hospital is needed for the use of the sick of the City. 

The general condition of the Department of Public Charities for the boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx has improved very much during the last year, as may he seen by any one taking 
the trouble to make an investigation ; but there is still so much room for improvement that I 
submit the estimate for the year tgoo to your Honorable Board with the earnest request that no 
cut shall be made without the most careful consideration of the needs of the Department. 

Yours sincerely, 
(Signed) 	JOHN W. KELLER, President. 

S.tLARIES, 

1899.I 	1900. 	I INCREASE. 

t Commissioner......... 	.... 	
.....1 

..... 	I
$ 

7
' 
5 	$7,500 co 	• • • .. • • 

I Deputy Commissioner......... 	..... 	 5,000 00 : 	5,000 00 	....... . 

Total................................ $12,500 00 I 	$12,5co on 1 ........ 

$3,500 00  $3,500 Oo ........' 
2,036 oo 1 2,036 on 
3,0(X) 00 3,000 00 ...,.... 
2.000 00 2,000 00 ........ 
3,000 CO 3,500 CO $500 00 
1,500 00 1,600 00 100 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 Co I 

1,OCO 00 
2,000 00 

........ 
,,..•.,, 

1,000 00 1.000 00 .... 	.. 
goo 0o 900 00 
800 00 1,000 on 200 00 
30000 30000 

1,200 00  1,400 CO I 200 00 
1,000 00 ' I,000 00 ........ 
780 cO 780 00 ........ 

....... Soo 00 1 8OO o0 

Central Office. 
Secretary to the Board ............. 
Private Secretary ....... .......... 
General Medical Inspector......... 
Purchasing Agent.................. 
General Bookkeeper and Auditor... 
Contract Clerk.................... 
Requisition Clerk .... 	.... .. . 
Treasurer's Clerk .................. 
Clerk............................ 

Index and File Clerk ............................... 
Office Boy ....................................... .  
Purchasing Agent.................................. 
Stenographer and Typewriter.................... ...  

Clerk 

	

Total................................ 	$24,o16 on 

Out-door Poor. 
Superintendent .................................... 	$2,400 00 
Assistant Superintendent ........................... 	2,000 00 
Visitor-at-Large .................................. 	1,000 00 
Issuer of Permits .................................. 	1,200 00 
IVisitor .......................................... 	1,000 00 
Clerk ................................ 	............ 	1,100 00 
Clerk.................................. ........ 	I,000 00 
I Visitor.: ............ ......................... 	800 oo 
Mail Carrier .................. .................... 	120 00 
Visiting Oculist ....... ............................ 	I,000 Co 
Fireman ......................................... 	6co oo 
Stenographer and Typewriter ....... ............... 	720 00 
2 Drivers, at $950 ................ ................. 	1,900 07 
IDriver .................................... 	..... 	720 CO 
I Driver ............................ 	............. 	85o on 
I Driver ............. 	........................... 	Boo co 
In charge of Stable ....................... ........ 	I,000 on 
I Office Boy............................ ....... 	300 00 
I Hospital Helper .............. 	 7 
I Laborer......................................... 	1,000 00 
I Driver ............................... 	.......... 	500 00 

l'olal ................................1 $20,730 00 

	

$25,816 ao 	j 	$1,800 00 

	

$2,500 00 	$100 00 

	

2,000 00 	........ 

	

1,000 00 	........ 

	

1,200 00 	....... . 

	

1,000 00 	........ 

	

1,1C0 00 	I 	........ 

	

1,000 00 	........ 

	

800 00 	, 	........ 

	

120 00 	........ 

	

1,000 00 	, ...... . 

	

60000 	..... .. 

	

720 0o 	I 	........ 

	

1,90000 	. 	........ 
720 0o j 

	

850 00 	j 	....... 

	

800 00 	........ 

	

I,0)0 00 	........ 

	

30000 	........ 

	

720 00 	........ 

	

I,000 co 	..... .. 

	

50000 	........ 

	

$20,830 00 	$100 00 

Bellevue Dispensary, 
Examining Physician ............. 	.  $I , 20 	00 $1,200 
Apothecary 	......................... 	..... 560 00 460 

 o0

00 

Assistant Apothecary............... ....... ......... . 460 00 46o 	
o0 
	...

.

..

.

.

.

..

.

..

.

..

.

..

.

. 
Nurse......................................... 
Hospital 	Orderly ............................ 	

.....I 
 720 00 

300 00 
720 00  
300 00 	 . 

Assistant Apothecary....................... 	..... 460 00 460 00 
Hospital 	Helper ....... 	..... 	.......... 	.........I 120 00 120 	00 	.... 	... 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $150 ....................... 	. 300 00 300 00 	, ....... 
Superintendent, Dispensary .........................1 I,000 00 I,000 00 	....... 
Trained 	N urse ........................ 	.... 	..... 720 00 720 00 	........ 

Total ................................ $5,75 	00 $5,780 00 	........ 

Examiners and Clerks for Dependent Children. 
1 	Examiners of De endent Children, at 	t 000 ...... ' 14 	 Dependent Children, 	$ , o $14,000 00 $14,000 Co 	....... . 
I 	Clerk 	................ 	 ...... 	

... 	.I 
. 	. 825 00 825 	00 	....... 

I 	Record Clerk ................................. 	i 825 00 I 825 	00 	........ 

	

Total .................................j $15,650 0o 	$15,65o 00 	........ 

Sloi e Department. 	 I 
General Storekeeper ............................... 	$1,900 00 	$1,900 00 	........ 

•̀  	 .............. 	2,180 00 	2,180 00 
Clerk............................ .............. 	goo 00 	900 00 	........ 
Laborer .......................................... 	60 00 	60 00 

ca 	........................ I................ 	120 CO 	120 00 	........ 
Clerk ............................................ 	600 00 	600 00 	........ 
2 Clerks, at $150 ................................. 	300 CO 	300 00 	........ 
Clerk ........................................... 	120 00 	120 00 	........ 

RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Laborer. 	.................................... 
Night Watchman ................................. .  
Lumber Inspector.. ... 	............... ...... 
Stenographer and Typewriter....................... 
4 Laborers, at $ t 50 each ...................... .... . 
I Hospital Helper................................ .  
IBookkeeper .....................................  
ILaborer .................. 	..................... 
I Laborer............ ............................ .  
I Hospital Helper................................ .  

Total ........................ 	.. 

General Drug Deftartmeni. 
Chemist......................................... .  
Assistant Chemist ........................ . ....... . 
Apothecary.......... 	... .......... 	............. 
Laborer ..... 	.. 	.......................... 
2 Laborers, at $18o each........................... .  
Drug Clerk.... 	.......................... .. 
Laboratory Attendant .............................. 
Laborer......................................... .  

Total .. ........... .... . ..... .. 

Steamboats. 
Supervising Engineer ...... ....................... 
Pilot............................................ .  

vv 	
. 	.........• .................•.....•........ 

Engineer ..... 
	
........................ ......... 

2 Engineers, at $goo each ........................... 
Dock Master ..... .............. ..... .......... 
Meat In,pector .......................... ......... 
Mate................................ ........... 

............................ 	............... 
Cook. 	.............. ....................... 
Deckhand............ ................... . .... 
Inspector........................... ............. 
Hospital Helper...................................  
Fireman ... 	..................................... 
Watchman ................... ................... 
Deckhand ..... 	................................. 
Nur,e....... 	 ..... ..... ............... 	..... 	 . 
2 Boatmen, atf36o each ................... ........ 
3 Hospital Helpers, at $i8o each.................... 
Inspector........................................ .  
Fireman ........... .............................. 
Engineer .........................................  
Fireman.......................................  
2 Stokers, at $400 each ............................ 
I Stoker.......................................... 
Hospital Orderly.................................. 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $150 each .................... 
13 Deckhands, at $360 each......................... 

1899. 1900. INCREASE.. 

$240 00 $240 00 ........ 
500 00 500 00 ........ 

1,00000 1,00000 ., 	.. 	. 
........ 400 00 $400 00 
........ 6oO oo 600 oo 
300 00 300 00 
... 	... 

 .. 	.... 
1,00000 1,000 00 

150 00 150 00 1....... 
6000 6000 ........ 
150 00 150 00 ........ 

$8,580 00 $10,580 oo $2,000 00 

$2,500 00 $2,500 00 .. 
1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
700 Co 700 00 ........ 
36000 36000 ........ 
36000 36000 ........ 
500 00 500 00 ....I... 
900 00 900 00 ........ 
300 00 300 00 ........ 

$6,820 00 $6,820 00 ........ 

$1,800 00 $2,000 00 $200 00 

1,350 00 1,350 00 ........ 
1,200 00 1,200 00 ..... 
I,000 00 1,000 00 ........ 
900 00 900 00 ........ 

1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
1,800 00 1,800 00 ........ 
1,00000 1,000 00 ........ 
I,200 00 I,200 00 ....... 	, 
900 00 900 00 .. 	..... 
700 00 700 00 ........ 
540 00 540 00 ........ 
ISO 00 180 00 ........ 
850 00 850 00 ..... 	.. 

6000 6000 ........ 
540 00 $40 00 ........ 
500 00 500 00 ........ 
500 00 500 00 ... 	.... 
300 00 300 00 ........ 
720 00 720 00 ... 	.... 
540 00 540 00 ........ 
600 oo 600 oo ........ 
36000 36000 I....... 

1,00000 1,00000 ........ 
400 00 400 00 ........ 
8co oo 800 00 ........ 
360 00 360 00 ....... 
480 00 480 00 ........ 
300 00 300 00 ........ 

4,680 00 4,680 00 _. 

$26,760 00 $26,960 oo $200 00 

$2,500 00 $2,500 00 ...... 	, 
I,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
I, Soo 00 1,500 00 ........ 
1,$00 Oo I,800 00 ....... 	. 
750 (0 75000 ........ 
900 00 900 00 ........ 

90000 900 00 ........ 
720 00 720 00 ........ 
600 oo 60000 ........ 
500 00 500 00 ........ 

450 00 450 00 ........ 
180 00 180 00 ........ 

I, ICC 00 I, I00 00 ....... 	. 
60000 600 oo ........ 
500 00 500 00 1....... 
500 00 500 00 ........ 

4,000 00 4,000 00 ........ 
600 oo 60000 ........ 
720 00 720 00 ........ 
boo oo 60000 ....I... 
300 00 300 00 ...... 	. 
720 00 720 00 ........ 

1,440 00 1,440 00 ........ 
60000 boo oo ........ 

540 00 540 00 ........ 
96000 96000 ........ 
39000 39000 ........ 
240 00 240 00 ........ 
300 00 300 00 ... 	.... 
180 00 180 00 ........ 
400 00 400 00 ........ 

3.600 00 3,600 00 ....... 	. 
2,880 00 z,88o 00 ........ 
420 00 420 00 ........ 
480 00 480 00 ........ 
48000 48000 ........ 
60000 600 oo ........ 
120 00 I20 00 ........ 
96000 96000 ........ 
300 ma 

 00 36 0 00 ........ 
11,400 00 11,400 00 ........ 
i,68o 00 i,68o 00 ........ 
7,050 00 7,050 00 
1,008 00 1,008 00 ........ 
36000 36000 ........ 
216 00 216 00 ........ 

5,040 00 5,040 00 ........ 
5,z8o 00 5,280 00 ........ 
240 00 240 00 ..... 	.. 
144 00 144 00 ........ 

1,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
60000 60000 ........ 
6000 6000 ........ 
720 00 720 00 ....I... 
39000 39000 ........ 
720 00 720 00 ......... 
300 00 300 00 ........ 
36000 36000 ....I... 

1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
500 00 500 00 ........ 
36000 36000 ....I... 
720 00 720 00 ........ 

$75,438 00 $76,438 00 •••..• 

Total ... . 

B.11rvue Ilospital. 
Superintendent ................ ... 
Deputy Superintendent............. 
Examiner in Lunacy ............... 

Matron and Superintendent ......................... 
Steward....... ................................ 	... 
Engineer................... ...................... 
Assistant Engineer ................................ . 
Registrar ......................................... 
Assistant Morgue Keeper ........................... 
Catholic Chaplain .... ...... ...................... 
Assistant Waitress ................................ . 
Apothecary..................................... ..  
Assistant Apothecary ............................... 
Gate Keeper 	.... ....................... ...... 
NightGate Keeper ................................ 
8 Drivers, at $500.................................. 
Stableman ............ 	..... 	..................... 
Chief Cook ..... 	................................ 
Cook.................................... 	....... 

2 Firemen, at $360 ................................ . 
3 In-pectors, at $480 ............................ 	.. . 
I Inspector ................ 	. 	.................... 
I Impector ... .................................. 
2 Skilled Helpers, at $480 ....... ................... 
t Skilled helper ............................... 	.. 
I flo~pital Orderly ................... ..... 	..... 
I Hospital Orderly ..... ..... 	..... 	.............. . 
Chambermaid .................................... 
Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 
10 Hospital Orderlies, at $360 ..................... . 
6 Hospital Orderlies, at $480 ....................... 
I Ho•pital Orderly................................ 
I Blacksmith's Helper ........... .............. ... 
2 Waitresses, at $240 ..... .................. ...... 
Butcher......................................... 
Waitress .......................................... 
2 Medical Bath Attendants, at $480................. 
Laundress ............ 	.. 	........................ 
Assistant Laundress ................ .... ........ 
95 Hospital Helpers, at $120 .................... . . 
7 Hospital Helpers, at $240 ......................... 
47 Hospital Helpers, at $150 ... . ............ ..... . 
7 Hospital Helpers, at $144 ......................... 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $180 ......................... 
I Hospital l{elper . 	....................... ... 
28 Pupil Nurses, at $t8o .......................... . 
44 Pupil Nurses, at $120 ..... .................... . 
I Cook . 	................. 	...................... 
I Pupil -N urse .................................... 
2 Plumbers, at $600 ............................... 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $300 ....................... . 
I Lio,pital Helper................................ 
IFireman .................................. 	.... 
I Hospital Orderly .............. ................. 
2 Head Nurses, at $360 ............... ............ 
I Laborer ............. 	.......................... 
I Machinist's Apprentice........................... 
4 Seamstresses, at $300 ..... ......... ....... ... . 
I Stableman ................ .................... 
I Stoker ..................... 	................. 
ILaundryman .................. ................. 

Total........................... ... 



$800 oo 	$800 00 
1,500 00 ; 	1,500 00 
600 00 boo 00 ........ 
500 00 500 00 
240 00 00 

........ 
 

864 00 8 4 4 00  .••..... 
1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
216 00 ' 21600 ........ 
180 no 180 no ........ 
21600 21600 ........ 
ISO 00 180 00 ........ 

........ 600 00 $600 oo 

Total ......................... 	.......I 	$7,156 00 

City Hospital. 
Superintendent ................................ 	... $2,000 00 
Engineer.. ...................... 	........... 	..... gco oo' 
Apothecary 	.......................................i goo no 
Assistant Apothecary ............................... 400 400 00 
I 	Engine man ...................................... 720 00 
2 	Chaplains, at $450............................... 900 no 
Gardener .. 	......... 	.......... 	.................. 360 00 
Inspector. .........................................1 boo 00 
Inspector ......................................... 300 00 
4 Nurses, at $240 .............................. 	.. 960 Co 
Nurse 	.................... 	....................... 420 00 
Orderly 	......................................... 240 00 
Laundiess ................................... 	.... 360 00 
Laundress ........................................ 240 00 
Skilled 	Laborer ................................... 480 Co 
I 	Butcher... 	........................... .......... 	 . 360 00 
S Superintendent Cook ............................. 240 00 
3 Firemen, at $300 ................................ 	. goo 00 
I 	Carpenter ........................................ 780 00 
Chief Cook ... 	....................................I 6co oo 
Assistant 	Cook ................................... 	

. 
400 00 

Doctors' 	Cook . 	.................... 	............... 360 00 
Skilled 	Helper.................................... 360 oo 
Morgue Keeper .................................... 300 00 
Seam-tress ........................................ 240 Co 
Domestic ....................... 	.................. 192 00 
5' Hospital Helpers, at $144 ....................... 7,344 00 
r 	Hospital 	Helper ... 	...........................I 240 00 
3 Hospital Helpers, at $150 ... 	.................. 	! 450 00 
20 Ho-pital Helpers, at 	$120........................1 2,400 00 
5 Hospital Helpers, at $72 ......................... 360 00 
I 	Hospital Orderly .................................. 360 00 
15 Hospital Helpers, at $60 ......................... 900 00 

Total .......... ......................' $26,566 00 

The New York City Training School /ac Nurses. 
I Superintendent .................... .............. 	$1,200 00 
I Assistant Superintendent ........ ................. 	Soo no 
I Supervising Nurse, Maternity ...................... 	o oo 
9 Head Nurses, at $360 ............................. 	3,

60
240 00 

4oPupil Nurses, at $120 ... ........................ 	4,800 00 
33 Pupil Nurses, at $180 ............... ........... 	5,940 00 
IHousekeeper. 	............................. 	420 00 
2 Waitresses, at $180 ...................... ....... 	360 00 
ICook..... 	.............................. 	300 00 
t Gardener (Male Helper) .......................... . .120   00 
3 Female Helpers, at $144 ........................... 432 00 
2 Female Helpers, at $72    .......  

	
t44   00 

I Night Watchman......................... ...... 	500 00 
I Male Helpr.................................... 	6o  no 

$7,756 oo 

$2,000 00 
900 00 
900 00 
400 00 
720 00 
goo 00 
36000 
boo 00  
30000 
960 00 
420 00 
240 00 
36000 
240 00 
4So oo 
360 no 
240 00 
90000 
780 00 
600 oo 
400 00 
360 co 
360 00 
300 Co 
240 00 
192 00 

7,344 00 
240 00 
450 00 

2,400 00 
36000 
360 00 
900 00 

$16,566 co 

$1,200 00 
Soo co 
boo co 

3,240 00 
4,800 00 i 
5,940 00 

420 00 
360 00 
300 00 
120 00 
432 00 
144 00 
500 0 
6o oo 

$600 no 

Total .................................I $18,916 00 ~ $18,916 oo 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 T H E CITY RECORD . 	 732 I 

1899. 	1900. 	I INCREASE. 
	 1899. 	I 	1900. 	1 INCREASE. 

$800 co 
500 00 

I,000 00 
300 00 
300 00 
192 00 

2,448 no 
360 00 
180 no 
240 00 
300 00 
420 00 

$7,040 00 

Male Training School. 
Superintendent .................................... 	$I,200 00 
Instructing Nurse .................................. 	8a oo 
Janitress ... 	......................... 	....... 	400 00 
I Permanent Nurse ................................ 	720 00 
3' Pupil Nurses, at $144............................ . 4,464  

o  

00 
43 Pupil Nurses, at $12o .......................... 	5, i6o 00 
3 Chambermaids, at $i8o ........................... 	540 00 
Cook. 	.. ..... ................. ... .......... 	300 00 
Male Servant.. 	.............................. 	240 00 
3 Waitresses, at $t8o ............................... 	540 00 
Laundress ........................................ 	240 00 
Fireman . 	..................................... 	30 00 
Night Orderly .......................... ......... 	300 00 
Assistant Cook ................. .... ............ 	40 2 	00 
I Cleaner ..................................... 	... 	140 00 
IWaitress (Head) ................................ 	240 00 
I Kitchen Girl ..... 	.......................... 	144 00 
4 hospital Helpers, at $I2o.........................480 00 

	

Total ............................... 	$16,548 00 

Gouverneur Hospital. 
Supervising Nurse ............. .............. ... 	$8 	00 
Apothecary .. ................................... 	480 00 
3 Drivers, at $500 ................................. 	1,

00 

500 00 
I Driver ................... 	..................... 	560 00 
Inspector ........................................ 	600 00 
Cook .......... .......... ...................... 	360 00 
Waitress .......... ............................. 	2 t 6 00 
Laundress ........................................ 	240 00 
Assistant Laundress ................................ 	18o co 
13 Hospital Helpers, at $144 .... ................... 	1,872 00 
I Hospital Helper ................................. 	240 00 
Assistant Cook .................................... 	192 00 
Hospital Helper .................................. 	300 00 

Total................................1 	$7,540 00 

Ilarl •n Hospital. 
Supervising Nurse................................. 	$boo 00 
Druggist. 	................................ 	500 00 
2 Drivers, at $500 ...................... ......... . 	I,000 00 
\Ho_;pital Orderly ..................... ........... 	300 00 
Laundress ....................................... 	300 00 
Waitress.. 	 ........................ . 	192 00 
17 Hospital Helpers, at $144 ....................... . 	2,448 00 
Cook... 	................................ .. 	360 00 
Assistant Cook .... ................. ............. 	180 00 
2 Hospital Helper.:, at $izo ....................... 	240 00 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $150 ...................... 	3. 00 
I Coxswain. ......... 	.............. ............ 	420 00 

Total .................. 	 $7,040 00 

Fordhan: Hospital. 

The City Hospital Training School for Mak Nurses 
I Superintendent .................................. $goo 00 $goo 00 
3 Head Nurses, at ffi360 ............................. 1,080 00 1,080 00 
4 Pupil Nurses, at $ISO ............................ 720 00 720 00 

2,016   00 2,016 00 14 Pupil Nurses, at $144.............................
12 Pupil Nurses, at $120 ............................ 1,440 00 1,440 00 

Total ................................1 	$6,156 00 I 	$6,156 00 

Alrnshouse. 
Superintendent ................................... $2,000 00 
Steward .......................................... goo 00 
Engineer . 	...................................... goo 00 
Assistant Engineer............ I .................... 720 0o 
Inspector 	.......... 	........... 	................. 600 oo 
Apothecary 	. 	.................................. 600 00 
Assistant Apothecary ............................... 400 00 
Head Nurse .. 	........... 	....................... 500 0o 
Hospital Matron ................................... 400 00 
Matron.. 	............................ 	.... 400 00 
4 Nurses, at $i8o ................................. 720 00 
I 	Horseshoer ...................... 	............ 60 0o 
I 	Cook ...... 	................................... 72 00 
I Matron.......................................... 450 00 
5 Hospital Helpers, at $72 	........ • 	............ • 360 00 

720    00 
I Laundress ...................................... 50 00 
2 Hospital Orderlies, at $360........................ . .

2 Laundresses, at $180 ............................. 360 00 
I Mattress Maker ................................. 90 00 
IClerk 	............... 	................. 144 00 
I Supervising Nurse .... 	.......................... 300 00 
ISeamstress ................... 	...... 	........... 240 00 
I 	Orderly. 	.., 	.......................... 	........ Izo 0o 
I 	Tailor 	 ........................... 240 00 
9 Stokers, at $360 each ............................ 3,240 00 
Foreman. 	... 	............................... 240 00 
2 Cooks, at $240 .............................. 	... 480 00 
ICook 	............................... 	.......... 312 00 
I Cook. 	.......................... 	......... 144 00 
Night Watchman.. ... 	......................... 360 0o 
3 Hospital Helpers, at $60 ... 	...................... ISo 0o 

4,800    00 4o Hospital Helpers, at $120........................ .
38 Hospital Helpers, at $150 ....................... 5,700 00 
I Hospital Helper ................................. 216 oo 
ISeamstress ... 	................................. .ISO 00 

2,736    no 
I 	Hospital 	Helper ............................... 96 no 
ig Hospital Helpers, at $144........................ . 

I 	Hospital 	Helper ................................. 300 00 
I Waitress ......................................... 192 00 

I Reception Orderly ................................do no 
I 	Morgue Keeper ........... 	..................... 120 00 
Gardener 	 120 00 
Tinsmith ....................................... 	96 00 
I Night Clerk ..................................... 	120 00 

Total ..... ................. ... ... 	$31,438 00 

$1,200 CO 
goo 00 
400 00 
720 00 

4,464 00 
5,160 00 
540 00 
300 00 
240 00 
540 00 
240 00 
360 00 
300 00 
240 00 
180 00 
240 00 
144 00 
480 00 

$16,548 00 

$800 00 
480 00 

1,500 00 
56000 
600 00 
360 00 
216 00 
240 00 
180 00 

1,872 00 
240 00 
192 00 
300 co 

$7,540 00 

$z,000 00 
90000 
goo 00 
720 CO 
600 oo 
boo oo 
400 00 
50000 
40000 
400 00 
720 00 
60 oo 
72 00 
450 00 
360 no 
720 00 
450 00 
360 no 
9000 

144 00 
300 00 
240 00 
I20 00 
240 00 

3,240 00 
240 00 
480 00 
312 00 

144 00 
360 no 
18000 

4,800 no 
5,70000 

216 00 
18o no 

2,736 no 
96 no 
300 00 
192 00 
6o 00 
120 00 
120 00 
96 00 
120 00 

$31,438 no 

Supervising Nurse................................ .  
3 Ambulance Drivers, at $500.............. .........  
Skilled Helper....................................  
Apothecary ....................................... 
Cook.................. .......................... 	i 
6 Hospital Helpers, at $144 ..... .... .............. 
Io Hospital Helpers, at $i5o ........................ 
Waitress ........................................ .  
Assistant Cook ....................................I 
I Assistant Laundress.............................. 
I Assistant Waitress ....... ................... .. . 
IClerk.......................................... .  

Incurable Hospital, Blackwell's Island. 
3 Hospital Helpers, at $120......................... 
Hospital Helper................................... 
Hospital Helper................................... 
3 Nurses, at $180 .................................. 
Hospital Helper ..... ........................ .... 

Total................................. 

117elropolitan Ilospital. 
Chief 	of 	Staff ..................................... $2,000 00 $2,500 00 $500 00 
Engineer ........................................ goo 00 goo 00 
Inspector ........... 	...................... 	.... 720 00 720 00 ........ 
Cook... 	.................................... 480 00 480 00 ........ 
2 Cooks, 	at $240 ........................... 	....... 480 00 480 00 ........ 
2 	Nurses, 	at 	$t8o ................................. 360 00 360 00 ........ 
4 Nurses, 	at $300 ...................... 	........... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
4 Nurses, 	at 	$240 ................................. 960 00 960 00 ...... 	. 
I Nurse .......................................... 150 00 150 00 ........ 
Storekeeper ....................................... goo 00 goo 00 ........ 
2 Domestics, at 	$240 .............................. 480 00 480 00 ....... 	. 
3 Skilled Helpers, at $60 .......................... 18o no 180 no ....... 	. 
I 	Skilled 	Helper .................................. 150 00 150 00 ........ 
I 	Skilled 	Helper ................................... 300 00 300 00 ..... 	.. 
Fireman 	.. 	................................ 	..... 420 00 420 00 ........ 
I 	Stoker... 	.................................. 360 00 360 00 ........ 
Hospital 	Orderly................................... . ISO 00 180 00 ........ 
5 Hospital Orderlies, at $60.......................... 300 00 300 00 • • 	• 	• • 
I 	Hospital Orderly ................................. 150 00 150 00 ........ 

00 go 00 I 	Hospital Orderly.................................. 90 
Matron ........................................... 420 00 420 00 ........ 
3 Laundresses, at $300 ...... 	....................... goo 00 goo 00 ....... 
Druggist ........................................... 480 00 480 00 ........ 
2 Hospital Orderlies, at $300 .......... 	............. 600 00 600 00 ........ 

360 00 360 00 3 Hospital Helpers, at 	$120.......................... 
5 Hospital Helpers, at $150 ......................... 750 00 750 00 ........ 
t5 Hospital Helpers, at $60......................... . 900 00 goo 00 ........ 

600 00 600 00 3 Seamstresses, at $200............................. . 
I 	Skilled Helper .............. 	. 	................. 120 00 120 00 
IFireman ....................................... 360 00 360 no ........ 

Total................................. $16,250 00 	$16,750 00 	$500 00 

Metropolitan Training School. 
IDirectress ...................................... $800 no $800 no ........ 
INurse... 	................................ 480 0o 480 00 ........ 
23 Nurses, at $180.. 	.......................... 4,140 00 4,140 00 ........ 
22 Assistant Nurses, at $120.......................... 2,640   00 2,640 00 ........ 
I 	Hospital 	Helper .............................. 	. 240 00 240 00 ........ 
I 	Hospital 	Helper ................................. 144 00 144 00 ........ 
I 	Hospital 	Helper ................................ 90 00 go 00 ........ 
I 	Hospital 	Helper ................................ 60 00 60 00 ........ 
I 	Waitress .. 	................................... 150 00 150 00 ........ 
2 Nurses, 	at 	$300................................... 600 00 600 00 ........ 

I Domestic ........................ 	.............. 300 00 300 00 ........ 

$9,644 00 $9,644 00 ........ Total .................................... 

Randall's Island Asylum and Schools. 
Superintendent ..................................... $2,500 00 $2,500 00 ........ 
Teacher... 	................................. 780 00 780 no ........ 

2,000 00 2,000 00 ........ 
............. 2 Teachers, at $75o....... 	 ......... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 

4 Teachers, at $500................................ .

Steward ......................................... goo 00 goo 00 ........ 
Chaplain ......................................... 450 00 450 00 ........ 
Cook ............ 	............................... 600 00 60000 ........ 

	

$36000 	$36000 

	

72 00 	72 00 

	

150 00 	150 00 

	

540 00 	540 00 

	

60 oo 	6o oo 

	

$t,182 00 	I 	$1,182 00 	........ 



7322 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

1899. 	1900. 	INCREASE. 

Assistant Cook ................................. 	$48o 0o 	$48o 00 	........ 
Fireman .......................................... 	500 00 	500 00 
4 Firemen, at $360 ........ ................ ..... 	1,440 00 	• [9440 00 	... .... 
Tailor ........................................... 	420 00 	420 00 	........ 
Shoemaker ....................................... 	300 00 	300 00 	........ 
Basket Maker .................... ............... 	300 00 	300 00 	........ 
Gardener . ...................................... 	300 00 	300 00 	........ 
janitor ....  
	

t 	00 	10 00 
Laundress.. ..................................... 	400 00 	400 

	
.......  ~ 

Laundress ................ ...... ............... 	192 00 	142 Co 	. ..... 
Chaplain ........................... ............. 	360 00 	360 oo 	..... . 
7 Seamstresses, at $192 ........ .......... ........ 	1,344 00 	1,344 00 	....... 
Tinsmith...... 	.............................. 	300 00 	300 00 	....... 
2 Inspert.,rs, at $660 . ............................ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	...... . 
2 Seamstresses, at $240 ............................ 	480 00 	480 00 	....... 
Inspector . .......................... ............ 	420 00 	420 00 	.... 
94 Hopital Helpers, at $120 ........................ 	11,280 00 	11,280 00 	 . 
6 Hospital Helpers, at $150 ......................... 	goo 00 	goo 00 	........ 
3 Hospital Helper-, at $144.......................... ..432   00 	432 00 	....... 
t Hospital Helper .......... ... .................. 	240 00 	240 00 	........ 
4 Hospital Orderlies, at$36o ........................ 	440 00 	I,440 00 	........ 
3 Hospital Orderlies, at $192. ......... ............. 	576 00 	576 00 	. 	....... . 
13 Hospital Orderlies, at $216 ................ ..... 	2,808 00 	2,808 00 
12 Hospital Orderlies, at $300........................3,600 00 	3,600 00 	• • • • • • 
12 Nurses, at $240 ................................ 	2,880 00 	2,880 00 	........ 
6 Nurses, at $192.. 	................... ....... 	1,152 00 	1,152 00 	....... 
6 Trained Nurses, at $300 ............ 	........... 	I,800 00 	1,800 00 	....... 
I Seamstress ................. .................... 	216 00 	2(6 00 	....... 
ILaborer ......................................... 	480 00 	480 00 	....... 
3 Stokers, at $36o ...... .......................... 	r,o8o 00 	[,oSo Co 	....... 
t Hospital Helper ........................... 	... 	60 00 	6o 00 	....... 
2 Nurses, at $i80 ..... 	.. .. ................... 	360 00 	360 00 	....... 
5 Hospital Orderlies, at $240 ......... .............. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 
2 Hospital Orderlies, at $150 ........................ 	300 00 	300 00 	• • • •• • • • 
2 Hospital Orderlies, at $480 ...................... • 	960 00 	96o 00 ...... • 
I Hospital Orderly ....... ........................ 	120 00 	120 00 	....I . . 

Total .....................................1 $49,[94 00 ~ $49,194 00 

Infants' Hospital, Randall's Island. 
Supervising Nurse ........... 
5 Assistant supervising Nurses, at $360 .............. 

$8 O Co 
I,Soo 00 	1,800 

$850 00 
CO ...... . 

I 	Engineer 	...................................... goo 00 900 00 ....... 
Apothecary ...................................... 500 00 500 00 ....... 
Steamfitter ............. 	...................... 360 00 360 00 ....... 
Coxswain..... 	............................... 600 Co 600 Co ....... 
3 Inspectors, at $600 .............................. [,Soo 00 1,800 00 ... 	... 
Inspector. 

 ............................... C
I 

ook 	 ....... 
420 00 420 00 

...... 
t 	Fireman ......................................... 600 Co 600 00 ....... 
Track Farmer ..................................... 480 00 480 00 ........ 
I Cow Stableman .............................. 	... 180 00 i8o oo 
ISeamstress ............... ........................ 150 00 150 00 ....... 
Gardener ..... 	.......................... 	........I 360 00 360 00 ....... 
Assistant Apothecary ............................... ¢oo 00 400 00 
I 	Hospital   Orderly ................................. ¢zo 00 420 00 
Laundress ........................................ 192 00 192 00 

........' 
...... 

Waitress ......................... 	............... 120 00 120 00 ....... 
33 Wet Nurses, at $I2o ............................ 	. 3,960 oo 3,960 00 .... 	.. 
5 Trained Nurses, at $300 .......................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
Hospital 	Orderly ................ 300 00 300 00 ... 	. 
I Fireman 360 0o j 36000 ....... 	. 
7 Nurses, 	at $24o .................. 	.............. 1,680 00 1,680 00 ...I.... 
INurse... .. 	.. 	.... 	........................... 192 00 192 00 .I...... 
ro Nurses, at $180 ................................. I,800 0o I 	I,800 00 ........ 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $150......................... .
r Hospital Helper ................................ 

300 00 
144 00 

300 00 
144 00 ........ 

22 Hospital Helpers, at $120 ........................ 2,640 00 2,640 00 ........ 
8 Hospital Helpers, at $60.......................... . 480 00 480 00 ....... 	. 
2 Hospital Helpers, at $240 ........................ . 	480 00 480 00 ........ 
I 	Hospital 	Helper .................................. 192 00 192 00 ........ 
I 	Hospital Helper ................................ 300 00 300 00 ........ 
I 	Seamstress ..................... 	...... 	.... 192 0o 192 00 .. 
z Stokers, at$360.... 	...... 	... 	...... 	.. 720 00 720 00 ...I.... 

Hospital 2 	Helpers, at $180........................ 360 00 360 00 ........ 

Total 	............................... $24,840 00 i $24,840 00 ........ 

ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND REPAIRS. 

Steamer " 7homas S. Brennan." 
Repairs, Engineers' and Deck supplies ........................................ 	$3,000 00 

" Fidelity." 
Repairs, Engineers' and Deck supplies ........................................$1,500 00 

Steamer " William H. Wickham." 
New boiler ......................... 	 .................. 	$ I,OOO 00 
Repairs to engine ........................................................... 	300 00 
Repairs to hull ................................... ......................... 	2,000 00 
Painting and supplies ....................................................... 	1,500 00 

City Hospital. 
Repairs to apparatus ... ..................................................... 	$I,000 00 
Engineers' and Plumbers' supplies ... .. ....... ............................. 	2,000 00 

Almshouse, 
Engineers' and Plumbers' supplies ....... ........................ ........... 	$3,500 00 

1tictropolitan Hospital. 
Engineers' and Plumbers' supplies .......... ............... .............. ... 	$2,000 00 

Infants' Hospital. 
4 new boilers ..... .................... .................................... 	$12,000 00 
Engineers' and Plumbers' supplies ............. 	 ........ 	2,000 00 

Randall's Island Asylum and Schools. 
Engineers' and Plumbers' supplies .............................. .. ....... 	$3,500 00 

Bellevue Hospital. 
Engineers' and Plumbers' supplies ............................................ 	$3,500 CO 

Pier Shed, foot of East Twenty-sixth Street. 
Repairs to ironwork and roof ..... ................................ ........... 	$1,000 00 
Painting.............................................. ...................... 	3,000 00 

Gouverneur Hospital. 
Engineers' and plumbing supplies ................ ........................... 	$2,000 Co  

New Boat. 

	

Construction of hull, boiler and machinery .... ................................ 	$22,000 00 

	

Equipments ................................................................ 	2,500 00 

City Hospital. 

	

Idock shed ................... ............................................ 	$t,000 co 

Almshouse. 

	

Metal ceilings for 6 hospital buildings ......................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

tNurses' Home .................................. .......... .............. 	40,000 00 

Metropolitan Hospital. 

	

Ielevator .................................................................. 	$4.500 CO 

	

2 water-towers ......... ...................................... ............. 	10,000 00 

	

I dumb-waiter ........................................... ........ ..... .. 	400 00 

	

New flooring ............................................................... 	12,000 00 
Metalceilings ........ ............ 	. ..................................... 	7,000 00 

	

New double sashes and window frames throughout ........ ..................... 	8,500 00 
Inside gratings for windows .................. 	... 	....... 	 q 00 00 

	

Covered passage from kitchen to hospital building ............................... 	500 00 

	

New steam apparatus ........................ .... .......................... 	7,000 00 

Randall's Island. 
Central steam plant.. 	.............................................. 	$50,000 00 

	

Addition to Industrial School . ....................... ....................... 	,700 00 
Nurses' Home ............................ ................. 	 15,000 00 
New floors for the School for Feeble-minded, for Pavilions A, B and C and for the 

Reception Building... .. 	 ............ 	....... 	.... .. 	2,000 00 

	

A new holder for gas-works, additional purifying apparatus and a new main....... 	[0,000 00 
New roofs to Dormitory 2, kitchen and laundry and play-room of Pavilion F, and 

	

North and South Hospitals ............. .............. ..... ........... 	5,000 00 
Repairs to roof of branch Workhouse ........................... 	.............. 	500 00 
One dock shed ......................... ............................ 	..... 	I,000 00 

City 7raininy School. 
New roof..... 	.. 	............ ............ ............................ 	$800 00 
New window sash and frames ...... 	........................... ............. 	goo 00 

	

New tank for Laundry and Nurses' Home ............ ........................ 	500 00 

	

3-story annex to replace present old structure ................................... 	42,000 00 

Bellevue Hospital. 

	

New sidewalks on Twenty-sixth street, First avenue and Twenty-sixth street...... 	$3,000 00 

	

Drying-horses and mangles for laundry ........................................ 	5,000 00 
Mansard roof on north wing of hospital to furnish sleeping apartments for male and 

	

female help ................................ ............................ 	12,000 00 

Harlem Hospital. 

	

Anew hospital ............................................................. 	$i5o,coo 00 

	

One dock shed ............................................................. 	I,oco 00 

Fordham Hospital. 
One crematory and sterilizer ......... 	...................................... 	$[,500 00 

	

New roads .......................... ...................................... 	4,000 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

Salaries. 

 1899. 1900. INCREASE. 

Commissioners .................................... $12,500 00 $12,500 00 ........ 
Central 	Office ..................................... 24,ot6 Co 25,816 00 $t,800 Co 
Out-door Poor .................................... 20,730 00 20,830 00 loo 00 
Bellevue D'spensary ............ 	................. 5,780 00 5,780 00 ........ 
Examiner's Clerk, Dependent Children .............. I5,650 00 15,65o 00 ....... 	. 
Store Department ..................... 	............ $,580 Co [0,580 00 2,000 00 
General Drug 	Department.......................... 6,820 00 6,820 00 ........ 
Steamboats 	....................................... 26,760 00 26,960 00 200 00 
Bellevue Hospital... 	.......I ..................... 76,438 00 76,438 00 ........ 
Male 	Training School ................... 	......... 16,548 00 16,548 00 ........ 
Gouverneur Hospital .............................. 7,540 00 7,540 00 
Harlem 	Hospital ........ 	....................... 7,040 00 7,040 00 
Fordham 	Hospital........' ........................ 7,156 00 7,756 00 00 
City 	Hospital ..................................... 26,566 00 26,566 00 
New York City Training School for Nurses........... 18,916 00 18,916 00 ........ 
The City Hospital Training School for Male Nurses.... 6,156 00 6,156 00 ....... 	• 
Almshouse ....................................... 31,4 8 0o 

1,I82 00 
31,438 00 
I,I82 00 

........ 
Incurable Hospital .. 	............................. ........ 
Metropolitan Hospital .. ............................ 16,250 00 16,750 00 500 00 
Metropolitan Training School ....................... 9,644 00 9,64¢ oo ........ 
Randall's Island Hospital and Schools ............ 	.. 49,194 00 49,194 DO • • 	• 	• • 	.. 	• 
Infants' Hospital, Randall's Island ................... 24,840 00 24,840 00 ...... 	. 

Total 	............................... $419,744 00 $424,944 00 $5,aco oc 

RECAPITULATION. 

Alterations, Additions and Repairs. 
Steamboats..... ....................................................... .... 	$59,300 00 
CityHospital ......................................................... ..... 	1,000 00 
Almshouse ................................... .............................. 	45r000 00 
Metropolitan Hospital ........................................................ 	50,300 00 
Randall's Island ............................................................ 	88,200 00 
CityTraining School ........................................................ 	44,200 00 
Bellevue Hospital ........................................................... 	20,000 00 
Harlem Hospital ....... ... ................................................ 	15[,000 CO 
Fordham Hospital .......................................................... 	5,500 00 

Total ......................................................... $474,500 00 

Statement Showing Census for 1898 and 1899, also Amounts Allowed for Supplies for 1899 and 
the same Asked for 1900. 

INSTITUTIONS. 
CENSUS, 

1898. 
( CENSUS, 1899. 

(6 MONTHS.) 

Bellevue and Department ...................................... 1,607 1,699 
CityHospital.. 	..... 	. 	........... 	.................... gt6 871 
Nurses' 	Home, C. 	H . 	........................................ 92 94 
Almshouse.. 	....................................... 2,735 2,493 
Metropolitan Hospital ...........................................583 641 
Randall's Island Asylum and 	Schools ............................ 1,195 1,241 
Infant+' 	Hospital 	....................... 	.... 	................. 473 435 
Incurable Hospital ..................... 	..................... 130 113 

Total ......................................... 	.. 7,731 7,577 

Census decrease, .o2 per cent. 
Allowed in t899 ........................................................... 	$875,000 00 
Asked for (goo ...................................................... ...... 	895,000 00 



$1,600 oo 
700 00 
400 00 

1,700 00 
450 00 

$4.850 CO 

$300 Oo 
9000 
25 00 
60000 
325 00 

7 00 
60
5
000 
25 00 
6o oo 
200 00 
25 00 
750 00 

1,093 00 

$4,150 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY  

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

ALLOWED FOR 1899 ASKED FOR tom. INCREASE. 

Salaries ...................................... $408,432 00 $424,944 00 $16,512 0( 
Supplies.•. 	•.•... 	...•........•.....•.•••.. 875,000 00 875,000 00 ..... 	.• 
Alterations, Repairs, etc ........................ 200,000 00 474,500 00 274,500 of 
Transportation, 	etc ............................ Io,000 00 10,000 00 .......I 
Poor Adult Blind.. 	.••.•........•....... 3Os000 00 30,000 00 ......•. 
Donation to G. A. R. Veterans ................... to,000 00 10,000 00 
Lodging-house for Homeless Men ............... 20,000'00 20,000 00 ........ 
Clothing for Insane 	Patients ............ 	...... 5,~ 00 5,00000 ......•• 
Rents, Fordharo and Harlem Hospitals.......... to,600 00 1o,600 00 ..... 	• 	. 	, 
Rents, Gouverneur Hospital Stables.. 	.... 1,200 00 1,200 00 .......I 
New Ambulances, Horses, Harness and Repairs... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Burial of Veterans, and Headstones ............. 5,000 00 7,000 00 2,000 of 
Clothing for Epileptics, sent to Craig Colony, • ... 500 00 1,000 00 500 of 

Total ............................ $1,580,732 00 $1,874,244 00 $293,512 of 

No. 1773. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

September 7, i8gq. 
To the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-Pursuant to the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, I 
respectfully transmit herewith a duplicate of my Departmental Etimate of the amounts required 
to properly conduct the business of the Department of Highways during the year Igoo. 

Very respectfully, 
JAMES P. KEATING, Commissioner of Highways. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 

NOS. 13 TO 2I PARK Row, BoRouGhl OF MANHATTAN, 
September 6, 1899. 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, .Mayor, and Chairnan Board of Estimate and Apportionment; 
DEAR SIR-in compliance with the res-.lution ad ,pted by the lhoard of Estimate and Appor-

tionment, July 6, 1899, and pursuant to the provisi 'us of section 226 of the Greater New York 
Charter, I submit the following estimate of the amounts required to properly conduct the business 
of the Department of Highways during the year 190o: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Salaries-General Administration. 

Appropriation for 1899 .. 	................................................... 	$25,690 00 
Departmental Estimate for 19oo..... ......................................... 	30,000 00 

	

Increase ................. ..................................... 	$4,310 00 

The salaries charged to this account are : 

PRESENT 	PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

Commissioner. 	............. ............................ 	$7,500 00 	$7,500 00 
Deputy Commissioner ........ ................. 	........... 	5,000 00 	5,000 00 
Secretary .... 	..... ........ ............................ 	3,500 00 	3,500 00 
Chief Engineer (vacant) ... ................................. 	.......... 	6.000 oo 
Consulting Engineer (vacant) ...... ............••.... 	. 	.... 	I..•.•... 	5,000 00 
Principal Assistant Engineer (transferred from fund for eltension 

	

of Riverside Drive Viaduct) ............................... 	.......•.. 	3,000 00 

	

Total ..........................................• 	$t6,000 00 	$30,000 00 

According to the present pay-roll there will be a balance of $9,6to in this account Decem-
ber 31, 1899. If the Municipal Assembly had authorized the issue of bonds for repaving streets 
and avenues, I should have been obliged to increase my engineer corps, and the full amount of 
the appropriation for 1899 would have been expended. The Municipal Assembly may at any 
time sanction the bond issue for street improvements, and in that event I shall have to appoint 
additional engineers, whose salaries for the remainder of this year will materially reduce the 
balance of appropriation now apparent. 

The increase of $4,310 in the estimate for [goo is based on the assumption that money will 
be available next year for the numerous improvements which have been necessarily postponed for 
lack of funds. I ought to explain that the item of $3,000 for Principal Assistant Engineer is 
included in this account for 1900, because the salary of this officer, which is now paid from the 
fund for the Extension of Riverside Drive Viaduct, cannot be paid from that fund next year, as 
the improvement will be finished early in 19oo. 

Salaries-Administration. 
Appropriation for 1899 . 	.................................................... 	$32,690 00 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo ............................................... 	39,400 00 

Increase .......................................................$6,710 to 00 

The following salaries are payable from this appropriation 

PRESENT PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

* Chief Clerk.. 	................... 	.............. 	..... $3,000 00 $3,000 00 
Corresponding Clerk ........................................ 2,400 00 2,400 00 
Contract Clerk ............................................... 2,250 00 2,250 00 
Appointment 	Clerk.. ........................................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 

t Cashier ................................................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Clerk ..................... 	................................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 

C
Clerks, $I,2oo each.. 

1
,000 6 	00 6,000 00 

lerk ....................................................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Messenger .................................................. 1,200 00 I,200 00 

Telephone Operator ......................................... 600 00 600 00 
Clerk ...................................................... I,800 0o I,800 00 

Total ... ........................................ 	$23,250 00 1 	$23,250 00 

RECORD. 	 7323 
issue of bonds for necessary public improvements. Most of the new appointments included in the 
estimate would have been necessary and would have been made this year but for the fact that 
public work has been to a large extent brought to a deadlock by the inaction of the Municipal 
Assembly. That body, however, may authorize the issue of bonds without much further delay, 
in which case it may be necessary to yet make appointments this year equaling the available 
balance of the appropriation. Inasmuch as I have made no unnecessary appointments this year, 
though money has been at my disposal, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment may allow the 
amount of my estimate for next year with the assurance that it will be economically expended. 

The increase of $6,710 over the appropriation for i899 will be required for the new appoint-
ments enumerated in the estimate, in carrying out the public improvements for which provision is 
made in the estimate as a whole, particularly the extensive repaving works which have had to be 
deferred for lack of funds. 

This Department, in the Borough of Manhattan, is practically without an engineer corps; 
hence the necessity for allowing the amounts estimated for additional Engineers and Draughtsmen. 

The position of Stenographer, included among the new appointments, has just been filled, and 
the services of the three additional Clerks provided for are necessary in consequence of the continu- 
ally increasing volume of clerical work. I therefore request that the full amount of the estimate 
be allowed. 

It is my intention to fill both these necessary positions as early as practicable, and that is the 
reason the salaries of these places are included in the present salary column as well as in the 
column of proposed salaries. 

Boring Examinations for Grading Contracts. 
Appropriation for 1899 . 	.................................................... 	$2,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo ............................................... 	2,000 00 

In order to arrive at correct estimates of the quantities of rock and earth to be excavated 
under contracts for regulating and grading streets, it is necessary to make examination by boring 
The estimate for this work in t9oo is the same as the appropriation for 1899, all of which will 
probably be expended. Judging from past experience, the same sum will be required next year, 
and I ask that it be granted. 

Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Maintenance of. 
Appropriation for 1899 .. .................................................... $139,150 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo .. . .................. 	 ...... 	178,150 00 

	

Increase........................................................ 	$39,000 00 

The items of this estimate are : 
Labor on macadam and gravel roads- 

	

13o Laborers, at $z per day, 310 days ............ ........................ 	$8o,600 oo 

	

86 Laborers, at $2 per day, Zoo days..... ................................. 	34,400 00 

$115,000 00 

Sprinkling roads- 

	

36 teams, at $4 per day, for 124 days ...................................... 	$17,856 00 
I team, at $4 per day, for 36 days .........................................144 00 

$18,000 00 

Labor at Repair Shop- 
2 Foremen, at $4 per day, for 200 days ................................... . 
IForeman, at $3.50 per day, for 2oo days.................................. 
I Blacksmith, at $3.50 per day, for 200 days ................... ........... 
2 Carpenters, at $3.50 per day, for Zoo days ................................ 
I Timekeeper, at $3 per day, for t5o days ................................. 

Material and Supplies- 
Coal .. ............................ .. ....... .......... ........ 
Ground bone .... ........... 	....................................... ... 
Repairsto fence ......................................................... 
Repairs to sp inklers ................. 	.. 	................ 	............. 
Lumber...................... ......... .. ............................ 
Couplings.............................................................. 
Repairs to tools .................... 	.................................... 
Rubber hose .... 	.................... 	............................... 
Lawnmower .......................................... ................ 
Wheelwright's supplies ......................................... ........ . 
Axlegrease... 	.......... ...................................... 
Iron rollers and wheels ..................................................  
Hardware............................................................. 

Miscellaneous Items- 

	

Care of trees ............................................................ 	$1,200 CO 

	

For purchase of new trees.............. ..... ............. ............1 	5000 00 

	

Gravel screenings, broken stone and screenings, to maintain roads............ 	18,000 00 
Sods, flowers, etc., to improve and beautify the park plots on the Western 

	

Boulevard.. .. .. 	... .. ... 	.......... ....................... 	5,000 00 .. 	.. 	. .. 	. 	 . 

	

Horse and wagon for Superintendent of Streets ............................. 	960 0o 

	

Rent of yard in One Hundred and Twenty-third street ...................... 	4,800 00 
Telephone service.. 	.. 	......................................... 	230 00 

	

Horse and wagon for General Foreman .................................... 	960 oo 

$36,150 00 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE OF BOULEVARDS, ROADS AND AVENUES, MAINTENANCE OF. 

Labor on macadam and gravel roads .......................................... $115,000 00 
Sprinkling roads ............................................................ r ,000 00 

	

Labor at Repair Shop and material and supplies ................................ 	9,000 00 

	

Miscellaneous items ........................... ......................... .... 	36,15o 00 

$178,150 00 

The increase of $39,000 is needed for Laborers in excess of those employed this year, the sum 
allowed for labor in 1899 having been found inadequate, and having prevented the Department 
from carrying out the projected and necessary resurfacing of upper sections of the Boulevard, 
Eleventh and Seventh avenues. The laboring force to be paid from this appropriation clean the 
roads and remove snow and ice in addition to the work performed by them in repairing, main-
taining and sprinkling the streets. 

Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Maintenance of-Salaries. 

	

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... 	$6,250 CO 
Departmental Estimate for 19oo ..............................................7, I IO 00 

Increase........................................................~ $8 ° 00 

This appropriation is for the following salaries: 

New appointments- 

	

AssistantEngineer ................... ....................... 	.•.•.. 	2,500 00 
,. 	........................................... 	...•.•.. 	2,250 00 .. 	................................. 	....... 	....•... 	2,100 00 
0 	 ....2,100 00 " 

	

Draughtsman ...............................•....... ....... 	.•...•.. 	1,400 o0 
.. 	•........,.••............•........•.•..•.....•. 	.....•.. 

 

1,400 00 

	

Clerk............................................•.. ...... 	..••... 	1,200 00 

	

2 Clerks, $1,000 each ......................................... 	..•••.. 2,000 00 

	

Stenographer ..............................................• 	......•. 	1,200 00 

	

Total ...........................................• 	........ 	$39,400 00 

The present pay-roll shows a saving of $g,44o in the appropriation for this year. This 
saving has been effected in consequence of the failure of the Municipal Assembly to authorize the 

* The position of Chief Clerk is temporarily vacant through resignation. 
t The office of Cashier is also temporarily vacant by death.  

PRESENT 	PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

Superintendent of Streets and Roads ..................... . ..... $2,750 00 $2,750 00 
Clerk ............................... 	...................... I,5oo 00 • I,Soo 00 
Rodman ................................................... 1,000 CO 1,000 00 

960 
6600 000 

960 00 Timekeeper ................................................ .
Junior Clerk ................................................ 600 00 

Total . . ... 	 ..................I 	$6,810 oo 	$7,110 00 

The increase of $86o over the amount allowed for salaries for 1899 is necessary to make up a 
sufficient sum to pay the employees now on the pay-roll, and whose services are required in [goo; 
also to increase the salary of the Clerk of the Bureau $300. While the present pay-roll is at the 
rate of $6,8to per annum, or $56o in excess of the sum appropriated for 1899, the expenditure on 
this account for the present year will be within the amount appropriated, as the salaries of the 



Labor- 
4o Rammers, at $3 per day, for 200 days ................................... $24,000 Co 
249 Laborers, at $2 per day, for 200 days .................................. 99,600 00 

85 horses and carts, at $3 per day, for 200 days ............................. 51,000 00 

5 teams, at $4 per day, for 300 days ......................... 	............. 6,000 Co 

Total.......................................................... $336,375 50  

Supplies- 
3,500  cubic yards of broken stone, at $1.95 yer cubic yard ............. 	..... $6,125 00 
30,000 cubic yards 	of sand ............................................... 15,000 00 
4,000 cubic yards of gravel 	................ 	....... 	..................... 7,200 00 
150,000 gallons No. 6 paving cement ............................... 10,500 00 
Repairs to tools ................................................. 	. . . 	. . . 3,000 00 
Repairs to tool carts and tar kettles ....................................... 4,500 00 
First growth pine wood .................. 	.......................... 	.... 3,000 00 

3,500 barrels of hydraulic cement, at $z per barrel .......................... 7,000 00 
Breaking stone for concrete................................................ 2,000 00 

20 tons of stove coal, at $5 per ton .............. 	............. 	.... 	...... 100 00 
20,000 gallons of kerosene oil, at 7/ cents per gallon ....................... 1,500 00 
Carriage service ......................................................... 4,000 00 
Miscellaneous supplies (including brooms, rammers, picks, barrows, lamp fillers, 

chains, locks, etc.) .................... 3,000 00 
Petty disbursements (principally car-fares on account of Department business).. 3,000 00 

$69,925 00 

Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading-Salaries. 

Appropriation for 1809 .......................... 	........................ $22,500 00 
Departmental Estimate for 5900 .......................................... 22,700 00 

Increase .................................................... $200 00 

The salaries and wages to be paid from this appropriation are : 

PROPOSED 
SALARIES, 

$2,500 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

boo oo 
1,00000 
I,200 00 
1,500 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,040 00 

780 00 
1,095 50  
1,095 50  
1,565 00 
3,124 00 

$22,700 00 

PRESENT 
SALARIES. 

Engineer of Subsurface Construction 	.......................... $2,500 00 
Clerk.................. 	................................... 1,200 00 

c . 	...................................................... I,200 00 ,. 	 ... 	...... ...................... 1,200 00 cc 	.............. 	..... 	................. ................. boo oo 
Messenger ........................................... ...... I,000 00 
Draughtsman ......... 	..................................... 1,200 00 
Transitman 	..................... 	.......................... .......... 
Leveler.................................................... .......... .. 	.................................................... I,200 00 

.................................................... I,200 00 
Stenographer, at $20 per week ............................... 1,040 00 

.. 	at $15  per week ................................ 780 00 
Inspector, at $3.50 per day .................................... 1,095 50  

at $3.50 per day ................................... 1,095 50  
at$5 	per day 	.................................. 1,565 00 

Additional Inspectors, employed as work progresses .............. 3, 124 00 

Total ........................................... $20,000 00 

Increase ........................................................ 	$150 00 

The salaries charged to this appropriation are 

PRESENT 	PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

Superintendent ........................... 
Clerk.................................... 

Draughtsman ............................ 
Inspector, at $5 per day.................... 
Transitman ............................... 

Leveler.............................................. ...... 
Rodman.................................................... 

Axeman, at $2.50 per day for 313 days ............... ......... 

Inspection of contract work.................................... 

Total.............. ... ........................ 

$3,000 00  I 	$3,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
1,400 00 1,400 00 
I,200 00 I,200 00 
I,200 00 I,200 00 
1,565 00 1,565 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 
1,350 00 1,500 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,00000 1,00000 
I,000 00 1,000 00 
782 50 782 50 
782 50 782 50 

29,320 00 29,320 00 

$50,000 CO I  $50,150 00 

7324 	 THE CITY  RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Appropriation for 1899 . 	.................................................... 	$2,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for Igoo .............................................. 	4,000  00 

Increase ........................................................ $2,000 00 

To this appropriation is charged the expense of postage, telegraphing, expressage, traveling 
expenses of officers of the Department, and other incidental expenses that must be incurred as 
necessity arises. The appropriation for this year is already exhausted, it having been necessary to 
charge to this account expenditures for stationery supplies which were not included in the annual 
requisition, because it was impossible to foresee that they would be needed. In view of the 
inadequacy of the amount allowed for this year the increase of $2,000 should be granted. 

Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in Front of City Property. 

Appropriation for 1899 .. 	.................................. ................ 	$2,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	2,000 00 

The amount of this estimate is required to pay for flagging and improving sidewalks, and for 
fencing vacant lots in front of city property. 

One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct-Maintenance and Repairs. 

	

Appropriation for t8gg ..................... ................................. 	$12,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................... 	12,000 00 

The amount of this estimate is needed for repairing and maintaining the One Hundred and 
Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct, including the cleaning of the stairs and keeping the structure clear of 
snow during the winter months. 

Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues. 

	

Appropriation for 18gg ....................................................... 	$15,000  00 

	

Departmental Estimate for Igoo ...... .........I.............................. 	15,000 00 

The amount of this estimate is needed to pay for the removal of sidewalk obstructions, such 
as show-cases and merchandise extending beyond legal limits ; also for the removal of dead and 
dangerous trees, posts, stumps, telegraph poles, dirt, stone and rubbish left on streets or sidewalks 
by unknown persons. There are also charged to this appropriation the wages of two Foremen and 
two Laborers employed in Corporation Yards, as well as the expense of a horse and wagon for the 
Superintendent of the Bureau. The sum of 15,000 is a very low estimate for the amount of work 
to be done. The expense of removing obstructions during the first half of this year was $8,393. 15, 
necessitating the curtailment of expenditures for the remainder of the year to keep within the 
limits of the appropriation. 

Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues-Salaries. 

	

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... 	$14,500  00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo .............................................. 	15, 100 00 

	

Increase .............................................. ........ 	$600 eo 

The salaries to be paid from this estimate are: 

PRESENT 	PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

	

Superintendent .............................................. 	$3,000 00 	$3,000 CO 
Clerk ................................... ................. 

	

1,800 00 { 	I,800 00 
" 	 ... 	.. 	1,200 00 i 	1,200 00 
.. 	........................................... 

.....I... 	 1,000 CO ! 	I,000 00 

	

Inspector................................................... 
	 00 

	

1,200 00 i 	1,200 00 

	

goo 00 	1,000 

	

................................................... 	goo 00 	1,000 00 
.. 	...... ............................................ 	gco co 	1,000 00 

	

................................................... 	goo 00 	1,000 00 

	

................................................... 	goo 00 	1,000 00 
.. 	.... 	................................... 	goo 00 	1,000 00 

	

Keeper, Corporation Yard ..................................... 	goo CO 	goo 00 

	

Total ........................................... 	$14,500  Co 	$15,100 00 

The services of all these officers are necessary. The increase of $60o in the estimate is required 
to raise from $goo to $5,000 per annum the salaries of six Lispectors. In my opinion, the services 
of an Inspector of Incumbrances are worth $I,coo per annum. 

Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading. 
Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... $400,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for Igoo ............................................... 	460,000 00 

Increase .................... 	............. 	...... .............. 	$60 ,000 00 

This estimate includes the following items 
Maintaining asphalt pavements under contracts entered into prior to January I, 1898 $10,000 00 
Maintaining asphalt pavements upon which the periods of maintenance by the con- 

	

tractors expired during i89S .............................................. 	13,000 00 
Maintenance of asphalt pavements upon which the contractors' guarantees expire in 

1899.... 	.............. 	... 	......... 	..... 	7,000 00 
Maintaining asphalt pavements upon which the periods of maintenance expire in Igoe 	3,000 00 

	

Repairing asphalt pavement damaged by bonfires .......................... .... 	20,000 00 
Maintaining 250 linear miles of granite, trap-block and belgian pavement ......... 407,000 00 

	

Total ........................................................... 	$460 ,ono 03 

The increase of $6o,oco in this estimate is rendered necessary by the expiration in 1900 of the 
periods of maintenance of asphalt pavements under existing contracts. New contracts for keep-
ing these pavements in order will have to be entered into at an estimated cost of $3,000, and I 
find it absolutely necessary to increase by $59,000 the sum allowed for maintaining in 1899 the 250 
linear miles of granite, trap-block and belgian pavement under the care of this Department in 
the Borough of Manhattan. The very small appropriation made for repaving streets and avenues 
this year, and the failure of the Municipal Assembly to authorize the issue of bonds for repaving 
streets has greatly increased the work and expense of maintaining pavements which are old and 
defective. Year by year, as the pavements grow older, the cost of maintaining them becomes 
greater ; and if a large appropriation is not soon allowed to replace defective pavements with new 
ones, the sum of $407,000, included in this estimate, will probably be insufficient to pay for all 
the repairs that will be necessary to old pavements next year. 

All the items in this estimate, with the exception of those for repairs to granite, trap-block 
and belgian pavements, and for repairing asphalt pavements damaged by bonfires, represent con-
tract obligations, and therefore cannot be reduced. 

The estimate of the expense of repairing asphalt pavements destroyed by bonfires is based on 
the actual amount expended for this work during the present year. 

The sum estimated for repairing granite, trap-block and belgian pavements comprises the 
following Items 
Labor- 

I General Foreman, at $6 per day, for 300 days ............................. 	$1,800 00 
I Assistant General Foreman, at $4 per day, for 300 days .................... 	1,200 00 
3 Foremen, at $4 per day, for 300 days .................................... 	3,600 00 
33 Foremen, at $3.50 per day, for 3oo days ................................ 	34.650 00 
4 Foremen, at $3 per day, for 300 days .................................... 	3,600 00 
7 Assistant Foremen, at $3 per day, for 300 days ........................... 	6,300 00 
37 Assistant Foremen, at $2.50 per day, for 300 days ........................ 	27,950 00 
2  Toolmen, at $3 per day, for 313 days .................................... 	1,878 00 
I Toolman, at $2.50 per day, for 313 days ................................. 	782 50 
1 Skilled Laborer, at $2.50 per day, for 300 days ............................ 	950 00 
I Axeman, at $2.50 per day, for 313 days .................................. 	782 50 
I Machinist's Helper, at $2.50 per day, for 313 days ........................ 	782 50 
89 Pavers, at $4 per day, for 200 days ......................... 	... 	71,200 00 
I Stonecutter, at $3.50 per day, for 200 days ............................... 	700 00 

The present pay-roll shows a saving of $2,500 on the amount allowed for 1899, which enables 
me to include in the list of proposed salaries a Transitman at $I,5oo and a Leveler at $1,200 by 
increasing the estimate for 1900 only $200 over the sum allowed for 1899. The additional 
Leveler and Transitman included in the estimate are now paid from the fund for the Extension of 
Riverside Drive Viaduct, which improvement will be completed early next year. The services of 
these officers will be required on other works, hence it is necessary to make provision for their 
salaries in Igoo. 

Repaving Streets and Avenues. 
(Section 230 of the City Charter.) 

Appropriation for 1899 ...................................................... $300,000 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ................... ................ ......... 1,450,000 00 

Increase .......................................................$1,x50 ,000  00 

In my Departmental Estimate for 1899 I asked for $1,713,781 for repaving streets and 
avenues. The Board reduced this sum to $300,000, evidently taking the view that the additional 
amount necessary should be raised by the issue of bonds as provided in section 48 of the Charter. 
That method of obtaining money for public improvements has, so far, proved a failure, to the 
great detriment of the public interests ; hence I ask for $1,150.000 more than was allowed last 
year. In the Borough of Manhattan alone from $2,000,000 to $3,000,000 could be most advan-
tageously expended in replacing old and defective pavements with new ones. 

Repaving Streets and Avenues-Salaries. 
Appropriation for 1899 . 	.................................................... 	$50,000 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	50,150 00 

This estimate is increased by only $150 over the appropriation allowed for 1899. The small 
increase has been added to the salary of a Transitman to make it equal to that of the other men 
similarly employed. This increase is deserved and should be allowed. 

Roads, Streets and Avenues, Unpaved-Maintenance of and Sprinkling. 

	

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... 	$40,000 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ..............................................50,000  

	

Increase ............................................... ........ 	$to ,000 00 

This estimate, in detail, is as follows 
Labor- 

46 Laborers, at $2 per day, 300 days ......................................$27,600 00 

	

II teams, at $4 per day, 124 days ......................................... 	5,456 00 

	

Total ............ .............................................. 	$33,056  o0 

Timekeeper and Junior Clerk will, on December 31, 1899, have been a charge against the appro-
priation for a less period than twelve months. 

Contingencies-Department of Highways. 



Salaries, Office of- 
Superintendent of Subsurface Construction .................. 
General Superintendent of Maintenance.................... 
Superintendent, Twenty-fourth Ward, east of Bronx river.... 
General Inspector and Foreman, south of Tremont avenue 

and west of Bronx river ............ . 
General Inspector and Foreman north of Tremont avenue and 

west of Bronx river................................... 
General Inspector and Foreman east of Bronx river......... 
Clerk (Property) .. 	.. 	.. 	............................ 
Clerk to General Superintendent ........................... 
Clerk (Permit) ................... 	....................... .. 	.................................................. 

.................................................. cc 

Timekeeper............................................. 

„ 	........................................ 
. 	 ........................I.......... 

............................................. 

New appointments- 
Stenographer 
	

Type rite  ..................................... 

 and Typewriter.. 
Clerk. . 

$3,000 00 
3,500 00  
2,100 00 

1,800 00 

1,800 00 
1,800 00 
i,800 00 
1,620 00 
1,440 00 
1,440 00 
1,200 00 
1,00000 
1,000 00 
1,00000 

90000 
90000 
900 00 
goo 00 
840 00 
720 00 

$29,660 00 

$3,000 00 
3,500  00 
2,100 00 

1,800 00 

1,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,620 00 
1,440 00 
1,440 00 
1,200 00 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 

90000 
900 00 
90000 
900 00 
840 00 
720 00 

$29,660 00 

1,200 00 
1,00000 

840 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 732 5 

Material- 
Gravel, broken stone, lumber, repairs to tools and new tools .................  $16.944 00 

The increase of $10,000 estimated for igoo includes $5,6go for labor and $4,310 for material 
in excess of the amounts allowed for 1899. The appropriation for IS99 is inadequate for the 
proper maintenance of the 34 miles of unpaved streets and roads to be cared for by this Depart-
ment. Every heavy rain-storm causes deep washouts in unpaved roads in the upper section of the 
city, necessitating extensive and repeated repairs. The full amount of this estimate is needed and 
can be most advantageously expended. 

Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement. 
Appropriation for 1899 ............................................. 	.. ... 	$19,200 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo .............................................. 	19,200 00 

This appropriation is required to pay for the maintenance of the asphalt pavement on Eighth 
avenue, from Thirteenth to Fifty-ninth street, under an existing contract, hence no reduction of 
the estimate can be made. 

Extension of Park Plots on Broadway. 

	

Estimate for 1900 ........................................... ....... ....... 	$35,267 57 

This is a new item and is needed to extend to the section of Broadway, from Manhattan street 
to One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street, the system of park plots which has so greatly enhanced the 
appearance of that thoroughfare from Fifty-ninth street to Manhattan street. There is a 
popular demand for the extension of these park plots, as manifested by communications addressed 
to this Department and to the Board of Public Improvements. I therefore recommend that the 
amount of this estimate, which includes the following items, be allowed : 

	

5,733 cubic yards of excavation, at $t per yard ................................. 	$5,733 00 

	

7,640 cubic yards of mould filling, at $1,50 per yard ............................ 	I1,46o 00 

	

13,590 lineal feet of curb, at 60 cents per foot .................................. 	8,154 00 

	

73,943 square feet of sod, at 234 cents per foot .................................. 	1,848 57 

	

5,792 square yards of walk, at $1.25 per yard ....................... .......... 	7,240 00 

	

208 trees, at $4 each ......................................................... 	832 00 

	

Total .................................................... .... 	$35,267 57 

Chemical and Cement Laboratory. 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .......................................... 	$5, 	00 

This is a new appropriation rendered necessary by the transference of the chemical laboratory 
of this Department from the Borough of Brooklyn to the Borough of Manhattan. A chemical 
laboratory is a necessity, as samples of cement and other paving material must be systematically 
tested to ascertain if it is of the standard prescribed by contracts and specifications for new pave-
ments. 

The estimate of $5,000 is as low as it can be made, and includes $i,600 for a Chemist, $1,200 
for an Assistant Chemist and $2,200 for necessary supplies and maintenance. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE. 

1899. 1900. 

Salaries-General Administration ............................ $25,690 00 $30,000 00 
Salaries-Administration.. 	... 	... 	.............. 32,690 no 39,400  00 
Boring Examinations for Grading Contracts .............. 	.... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues-Maintenance of ............... 139,150 00 178,150 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues-Maintenance of-Salaries...... 6, 250 00 7, t to 00 
Contingencies-Department of Highways ..................... 2,000 00 4,000 CO 
Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in Front of City 

Property ....................... 	................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct-Maintenance and 

Repairs ............. 	.................. 	... ............ 12,000 00 12,000 00 
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues ................ 15,000 00 15,000 00 
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues-Salaries........ 14,500 00 15,100 00 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading....... 	.... 400,000 00 460,000 00 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading-Salaries... 22,500 00 22,700 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues ............................... 300,009 00 1,450,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues--Salaries...................... 5o,000 00 50,150 00 
Roads, Streets and Avenues, Unpaved-Maintenance of and 

Sprinkling.... 	..... 	........ 	.................. 40,000 00 50,000 00 
Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement ................. 	.. 19,200 00 19,200 00 
Extension of Park Plots on Broadway .................... 	... .......... 35,z67 57 
Chemicaland Cement Laboratory ........................... .......... 5,000 00 

Totals ........................................ $1,082,98o 00 $2,397,077 57 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Salaries. 

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... 	$[4,300  00 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo ..... ............................ ........... 	15,960 00 

Increase ....................................................... 	$i,66o 00 

The following salaries are charged to this appropriation 

PRESENT 	PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

DeputyCommissioner.. 	............................... 	$5,000 00 	$5,000 00 
Chief Clerk and Private Secretary ........................... .. 	2,400 00 	2,400 00 
Clerk ...................................................... 

	

2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ................................. 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 
Clerk ......... 	............................................ 

	

I,2oo 00 	I,200 00 
Timekeeper ................................................ 	960 00 	960 00 

$13,060 00 I $13,060 00 
New appointments- 

Clerk ...................................................... 	 I 00000 
1,00000 

90000 

Total ........................ ................... 	.......... 	$15,96o 00 

The rate of the present pay-roll represents an annual expenditure on this account of $13,060, 
which is $1,240 less than the sum allowed for this year. No increases of salaries are provided 
for in the estimate for igoo, but $i,66o in excess of the appropriation for the current year is 
required to make up the difference between $1,240 and $2,900, which is needed to pay for three 
additional Clerks, two at $i,000 each and one at $goo. These three new appointments are neces 
sary to properly perform the work in the Deputy Commissioner's office. 

Contingencies. 

Appropriation for 18gg .. 	................................. ....,............ 	$r,000 00 
Departmental Estimates for Igoo ............................................. 	1,000 00 

The same amount is asked for contingent expenses as was allowed for 1899. In this estimate 
provision is made for postage, telegraph charges, messenger service and other unforeseen and 
necessary expenditures. 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies. 

Appropriation for 1899 ...................................................... $56  1,020 00 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo.. ............................................ 	594,935 00  

General Superintendent of Maintenance. 

PRESENT 	I PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

Total ......................... ........ ........I 	........ 	1 	$32,700 00 

The three new appointments herein provided for are necessary to keep pace with the increas- 
ing volume of business in the office of the General Superintendent of Maintenance. 
Wages of Inspectors, Foremen, Mechanics, Laborers, Teams and Carts- 

6 Inspectors of Street Openings, at $3. 50 per day, 300 days .................. $6,300 00 
I Inspector of Vaults and Areas, at $3.50 per day, 300 days .................. 1,050 00 
2 Messengers, at $2.50 per day, 300 days ............. 	..................... 1,500 00 
20 Foremen, at $3. 50 per day, 300 days ................................... 21,000 00 
22 Foremen, at 	$3.50 per day, 200 days ................................... 15,400  00 
25 Assistant Foremen, at $3 per day, 200 days .............................. 15,000 00 
6 Steam Road Roller Engineers, at $3 per day, 200 days ..................... 3,600 00 
2 Machinists, at $3.50 per day, 300 days ................................... 2,100 00 
2 Carpenters, at 	$3. 50 per day, 300 clays .................................. 2,100 00 
I Blacksmith, at $3.50 per day, 3oo days .................................. 1,050 00 
3 Blacksmith's Helpers, at $2 per day, 300 days ............................ 1,800 00 
I Carriage Painter, at $3 per day, 180 days ................................. 540  00 
20 Pavers, at $4  per day, 200 days ......................................... 16,000 00 
20 Rammers, at $3 per day, 200 days ...................................... • 12,000 00 
4 Flaggers, at $3  per day, 	18o days ........................................ 2,160 00 
200 Laborers, Stablemen, Toolmen, Drivers and Sounders, at $2 per day, 300 

days.. 120,000 00 
250 Laborers, at $2 per day, 	iSo days .............. 	... 	.................. 90,000 00 
200 Laborers, at $2 per day, 	130 days ..................................... 52,000 00 

3o Teams, at $4.50 per day, 300 days .................................... 40,500 00 
3o Teams, at $4. 50 per day, 	18o days ................................... 	. 24,300  00 
6o Teams, at $4.5o per day, 	130 	days ..................................... 35,100  00 
20  Carts, $3  per day, 200 clays ......... 	........ 	..... 	................... 12,000 00 

Total.......................................................... $475,500 00 

These items include all the labor required to repair and maintain 194 miles of earth roads, gl 
miles of macadamized roadways and 51 miles of paved roadways ; also the sprinkling of the 
macadamized streets when necessary. 
Supplies- 

Tools, including shovels, picks, axes, rakes, hoes, crowbars, sledges, hammers, 
wheelbarrows, 	etc ................................................... $2,000 00 

Iron, various sizes, for repair work, io,000 pounds, at 3 cents ... 	............. 300 co 
Steel, various sizes, for repair work, 2,000 pounds, at 6 cents .......... 	....... 120 oo 
Nails and 	spikes, 	toy kegs, at $2 ........ 	......... 	....................... 200 00 
Rubber hose, 23 inches diameter, 1,000 feet, at 50 cents ..................... 500 00 
Rubber hose, Y4 inch diameter, I,000 feet, at 12 cents ........................ 120 00 
Paints and brushes... 	.. 	.. 	.................... 	................. 500 00 
Paving sand, 2,000 cubic yards, at $I ...................................... 2,000 00 
Paving tar, 750 gallons, at IT cents ... 	............................... 	.... 82 So 
Asphalt, 	75  barrels, at $12.50.. 	................................... 937 50  
Paving gravel, coar,e, 	150 barrels, at $I .................................... 15O CO 
Paving gravel, 	fine, 	75 barrels, at $1 ........................ 	.............. 75 00 
Hydraulic cement, 	ISO barrels, at $i ....................................... Igo 00 
Coal, 	400 tons, at $5.. 	............ 	.............................. 2,000 00 
Kerosene oil, 	20 barrels, 	at $5 ............................................. 100 oO 
Vacuum oil, 	2 barrels, at $32.50 .......................................... 65 co 
Engine oil, 	2 	barrels, 	at $17.50 ............................................ 35 00 
Hay, straw, oats, fodder, corn, bran, etc., for 19 horses ...................... 2,000 00 
Horseshoeing, 	tool sharpening, 	etc .................................. 	..... 1,50° 00 
Services, Veterinary Surgeon... ........................................... 3co co 
Stone 	truck, 	1, 	at 	$150 ................................................... 150 00 
Chestnut 	posts, 	500, 	at 40 cents ........................................... 200 00 
Spruce, 50,000 feet, B. M., at $20 per I,000 feet ............................. 1,000 00 
Whitewood, 1,000 feet, B. M., at $40 per 1,000 feet .......................... 4o co 
White pine, 	1,003 feet, B. M., at $52 per 1,000 feet .......................... 52 00 
Oak, 500 feet, 	B. M., at $56 per i,000 	feet ................................. 28 00 
Hickory, 500 feet B. M., at $70 per 1,030 feet ............................... 35 00 
Cleat boiler ashes, 2,500 cubic yards, at 75 cents ................... 	........ 1,875 00 
Broken stone and screenmgs, 40,000 cubic yards, at $t.6o .................... 64,000 00 
Water for sprinkling purposes, east of the Bronx river ........................ 1,920 00 
Miscellaneous supplies, including powder, fuse, repairs to carriages and wagons, 

and various small article, not readily classified in advance of actual needs.. _ 	2,500 00 
Petty disbursements, principally car-fares, on account of special work, estimated 

at $150 per month ................................. 	......... 	....... 1,800 00 

Total ................................................. $86,735 00 

The 400 tons of coal included in this estimate is needed for blacksmiths' work and for the 
operation of six steam rollers. 

The ashes provided for are to be used in forming sidewalks, where necessary, on streets which 
have not been regulated and graded. 

The broken stone and screenings, estimated to cost $64,000, are needed to macadamize road- 
ways and repair existing macadam pavements. 

The supply of water required for sprinkling purposes east of the Bronx river is furnished by 
the New York and Westchester Water Company for $20 per month for each sprinkling truck. 
There are sixteen sprinkling trucks in that section of the city. 	This number, at $2o per month 
each for six months, makes the estimated amount of $1,920. 	The increase of $33,915  in the esti- 
mate for "Labor, Maintenance and Supplies " is required to pay for additional Inspectors, Laborers 
and teams. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE FOR " LABOR, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES." 

Salaries, General Superintendent's Office ....................................... $32,700 00 
Wages of Inspectors, Foremen, Mechanics, Laborers, Teams and Carts............ 475.500 00 
Supplies .................................................................... 86,735 00 

Increase ........................................................... 	$33,915 00 	
Total .......................................................... 	$594,935 00 

This estimate is given in detail as follows: 



7326 	 THE CITY RECORD• 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

P aducts or Bridges-Maintenance and Repairs. 
Appropriation for 1899 . 	....... 	.................... 	................... 	.... $14,500 00 

'Departmental Estimate for igoo ................................... 	........... 15,200 00 

Increase ............ 	........................................... $700 00 

The items of this estimate are: 
Labor- 

2 Foremen, at $3.50 per day, 200 days 	......... 	............... 	.......... 
2 Carpenters, at $3.50 per day, 200 days .................................... 

$1,400 00 
1,400 00 

00 20 Laborers, at $2 per day, 2oo days ...................................... 8,000 

Total........................................ 	................. $10,800 00 

Material- 
Spruce lumber, t5o,000 feet, B. M., at $21 per i,000 ........................ $3,150 00 
Yellow pine, 30,000 feet, B. M., at $25 per t,000 .................. 	........ 750 00 
Wire spikes, 	100 kegs, at $2 .......................... 	.......... 	...... 200 00 
Tools .................................................................. 300 00 

Total .......................................................... $f,400 00 

The increase of $700 in this estimate is required for additional labor in repairing and main- 
taining the thirty-nine bridges under the care of this Department. 

Lorelei Fountain. 
Departmental Estimate for 	Igoo .............................................. $3,000 00 

This is a new appropriation, and is necessary to erect a portable shed to protect the fountain 
in winter ; 	also to put and keep the ground in proper condition and to improve the sidewalks on 
East One Hundred and Sixty-first street and Mott avenue, in front of the fountain. 

Removal of Incumbrances. 
Appropriation 	for 	1899 ...................................................... $9,94o 00 
Departmental Estimate for t9oo ..................................... 	......... 10,560 00 

Increase ........................................ 	............... $620 00 

This estimate includes the following items: 
Salaries and wages- 

Superintendent .......... 	............................................... $3,000 00 
Clerk ......... 	.......... 	............................................. LOCO 00 
Inspector..................................... 	.. 	...................... [,oco 00 
3 Watchmen, at $720 	each ............................................... 2160 00 

that immediate action be taken toward procuring an appropriation sufficient to grade and make 
passable the Grand Boulevard and Concourse, which was laid out on the map system of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards under special legislative authority and with the implied 
understanding that the actual work of construction would be begun as soon as the City had 
acquired title to the necessary land. 

Pursuant to this resolution, I included in my departmental estimate for 1898 $5oo,00o for this 
improvement and $400,000 in my departmental estimate for 1899. Neither of these amounts nor 
any part of them was allowed. The necessity for the improvement is as great to-day as it was 
in 1898; hence I have taken the liberty of bringing the matter to the attention of the Board for the 
third time, probably emphasizing the importance of making an appropriation for the work by 
increasing my estimate of last year $350,000. In the estimate of $400,000 for 1899 provision was 
made for only a part of the improvement. In the estimate for next year ($750,000) there is 
included all the rough grading work necessary to bring the whole surface, except the transverse 
roads, to the established lines and grades. 

The title to the Grand Boulevard and Concourse was vested in the City August 28, 1897, so 
that the improvement for which an appropriation is again asked, could have been begun two years 
ago if money had been allowed. 

Where buildings have been removed from within the lines of the Grand Boulevard, the sur-
face is irregular and unsightly, while the sanitary condition of the locality is menaced with the 
numerous cellar depressions. 

An additional reason for speedily undertaking the improvement is that it will open up about 
five miles of valuable frontage, which will yield increased taxes to the City. 

Repaving Streets and Avenues. 
(Section 230 of the Charter. ) 

Departmental Estimate for t900 ...................................... 	..... $300,000 00 

This appropriation is for repaving streets on which the present pavements are too old and 
defective to keep in fair condition by ordinary repairs and maintenance. There are about five 
miles of streets in need of repaving, involving the estimated expenditure of $300,000. This does 
not include the streets for the repaving of which the Board of Estimate and Apportionment unan-
imously approved the issue of bonds to the amount of $200,000, and which bond issue has not 
yet been authorized by the Municipal Assembly. 

Transplanting Shade Trees on Streets. 
Departmental Estimate for i900 ......................................... .. .. 	$to,000 00 

The regulating and grading of streets which have been in use for many years frequently 
necessitates the destruction of trees, which might be saved by transplanting them in conformity 
with the new lines and grades. The estimate of $io,000 is required for this purpose. The 
items included in this amount are : 
Plant for transplanting trees ................................................. 	$3,00o 00 
Operating plant ............................................................. 	7,000 00 

$7,160 00 

	

General account ......................................... ... ........... 	3,400 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$10,560 00 

To the general account is charged $400 for rent of a Corporation Yard for the storage of 
incumbrances, leaving $3,000 to pay for teams and Laborers required to remove obstructions found 
on streets and sidewalks. 

The increase of $620 is accounted for by including in the estimate provision for an additional 
Watchman. 

Preliminary Surveys, etc. 

	

Appropriation for 1899 .............................................. ........ 	$28,240 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo ............................................... 	30,790 00 

Increase ...... ............................................... 	$2,550 00 

In this estimate provision is made for the following expenditures : 
One-half salary of Chief Engineer ........... ...... . ..... 	............ 	$2, 500 00 

	

One-half salary of Principal Assistant Engineer ................................ 	1.750 00 
3 Assistant Engineers, at $1,920 each ............... 	.................... ... 	5,760 00 

	

3 Transitmen, at $1,500 each ...................... .......................... 	4,500 00 

	

2 Levelers, at $1,200 each .................................................... 	2,400 00 

	

5 Rodmen, at $1,200 each ........................................... ....... 	6,000 00 

	

i Chainusan ............. ................................. ................ 	720 00 

	

3 Draughtsmen, at $1,3zo each .. ............................................ 	3,960 00 

	

Clerk........................... .......................................... 	1,200 00 

	

New instruments and apparatus, repairs, etc .................................... 	1,500 00 

	

Rent of branch office .......... ............................................. 	500 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$30,790 00 

The services of all the officers named in the foregoing list are necessary in making surveys and 
estimates of cost of proposed improvements for Local Boards ; also in preparing plans and specifi-
cations for the award of contracts after improvements are authorized by the Municipal Assembly. 
The duties of these officers further include the preparation of diagrams and lists for sales of build-
ings within the ones of streets which have been legally opened ; the drawing of maps for renaming 
and renumbering streets and avenues and giving notice to owners or occupants of such buildings. 

The item of $1,500 for new surveying instruments and apparatus and for repairs to existing 
instruments is necessary, as is also the rent of $500 for a branch office. 

The increase of $2,550 is needed for the preparation of maps and lists of buildings and fences 
on new streets and for the renaming and renumbering of streets. 

Rock Soundings. 

	

Appropriation for 1899 .................................................. .... 	$10,975 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ........... 	... 	..... 	 ...... 	9,700 00 

Decrease .......................................................$1,275 00 

The following items are charged to this account : 
to Sounders, at $550 each ............................... .... 	.............. 	$5,500 00 

	

Foreman................................................................... 	1,200 00 

	

2 Rodmen, at $t,000 each .................................................... 	2,000 00 

	

New apparatus and repairs ........................................ .......... 	1,00p 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$9 ,700 00 

In order to be able to estimate the nature and quantities of material to be excavated on 
streets where improvements are about to be made it is necessary to make examinations by borings 
or soundings. By this method it is possible to make approximately correct estimates of quantities 
of rock and earth, thus affording contractors for regulating and grading works an opportunity of 
presenting fairly balanced bids therefor. 

The decrease in the estimate is accounted for by including therein ten instead of twelve 
Sounders, and by reducing to $I,coo the item for new apparatus and repairs, for which $5,500 
was estimated for 1899. 

Standard Bench Marks. 

	

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... 	$4,870 00 
Departmental Estimate for [goo ............. 	... 	 ...... 	4,870 00 

This estimate is the same as the appropriation for 1899, and is rendered necessary by the fact 
that in making surveys in the outlying sections of the borough it is important that definite 
official bench marks should be established, giving accurately on fixed objects the elevation above 
high water, in order that the entire system of street improvements, when completed, may conform 
to a uniform datum. 

The estimate, in detail, is as follows: 

	

Assistant Engineer .......................................................... 	$1,800 0o 

	

Leveler.................................................................... 	1,350 00 

	

Rodman ................................................................... 	t,o'Jo 00 

	

Axeman................ .............. ................................... 	720 o0 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$4,870 00 

Grand Boulevard Construction. 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ...... ...................... ................. $750,000 co 

There is urgent necessity for the appropriation of the amount of this estimate to enable this 
Department to undertake the grading and improving of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse. 

By a resolution adopted May 26, 1898, the Local Board of the Twenty-first District, Borough 
of The Bronx, recommended to the Board of Public Improvements and to the Municipal Assembly 

Total.............................................. 	......... 	$10,000 00 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE. 

1899• 	1900. 

Salaries .. 	.............................................. $14,300 00 $15,960 Oo 
Contingencies .............................................. 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies ............................ 561,020 00 594,935 00 
Viaducts or Bridges-Maintenance and Repairs ................ 14,500 00 15,200 00 
Lorelei 	Fountain ... ........................ 	............... ........ 3,000 00 
Removal oflncumbrances ................................... 9,940 00 10,560 00 
Preliminary Surveys, etc ............................... 	.... 28,240 00 30,790 00 
Rock 	Soundings. 	..................................... 10,975 00 9,700 00 
Standard Bench Marks.. 	...... 	....................... 4,870 00 4,870 00 
Grand 	Boulevard 	Construction .............................. ........ 750,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues . 	............. 	........ 	..... ........ 300,000 00 
Transplanting Shade Trees on Streets 	....................... ........ 10,000 00 

Total ......................................... 	$644,845 00 	1 $1,746,015 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Salaries. 

	

Appropriation for 18og . ..... ............................................... 	$77,838 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ........ ............. 	...................... 	80,678 00 

	

Increase ............................................................ 	$2,840 00 

The salaries charged to this account are : 

PRESENT 
SALARIES. 

PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 

Deputy 	Commissioner .................. 	..................... $5,000 00 $5,000 00 
Engineer of Highways ........................................ 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Principal Assistant 	Engineer .................................. 3,~ 00 3,00000 
Superintendent of Incu mbrances ............. 	....... 	......... 2,500 00 2,500 00 

2,500 00 2,500 00 Superintendent of Street Openings..............................  
Superintendent of Streets and Roads ....................... 	.. 2,500 00 2,500 00 
Chief Clerk ................................................. 2,250 00 2,250 00 
Private Secretary 	........................................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Cashier 	.................................................... I,800 00 1,800 00 

« 	_ 1,5oo 00 1,500 00 
Assistant 	Engineer .......................................... 1,850 00 I,85o 00 

.s 	 ......... I,800 00 1,800 00 
.. 	.......................................... i,600 00 I,600 00 
.s 	 ... I,600 00 1,600 00 

•. •. •. .< 	..................•. 	............... 	.... t,60o 00 I,6o0 00 
Transitman ................................................. 1,50000 1,500 1,500 
•, 	 ............... 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Leveler 	.......................... 	.... 	................... I,320 00 1,320 00 
.. 	................................................ 	.. 1,320 00 1,320 00 
.. 	 ... 	........ ....... 1,200 00 

Rodman. 	............................................. 	.. ........ goo 00 
Stenographer ........ 	............. 	........................ 1,250 00 1,250 00 

............................................... 1,100 00 I,100 00 

Clerk ................... 	........... 	...................... 2,000 00 2,fi 00 
as 	 .. 	 .............. 	..... ............... 	...... I,80o 00 I,Soo 00 
.. 	 .. 	................ 1,400 00 1,400 00 
.. 	................................•...................... 1,400 00 1,400 Oo 
.. 	............................ 	................... 	..... 1,400 00 1,400 00 
.. 	 .... 	...................... ................... 1,100 00 1,100 00 
a . ............................... I,000 00 1,000 00 
.. 	

...................... 
	............. 	............... ................ 	.. 1,380 00 . 	1,380 00 

.. 	 ..... 	......................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
••.•..••• 	••...•. 	.•. 	••• ., 	 ... ................................................ 	. 	.. 1,00000 1,00000 

.a 	 ............................. I,000 Oo 1,000 Oo 

Messenger.......... 	............................. 	......... 900 00 goo 00 
.. 	 ... 	............................ 9oo 00 90000 

Inspector of Flagging and 	Fencing ........................... 1,252 00 1,252 00 
a, 	 a 	 ....... 1,252 00 1,252 00 

Inspector of Concrete Sidewalks ...................... 	........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
U 	 0 	............................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 

General Inspector of Asphalt Paving ............................ 1,252 00 1,252 00 
.. 	 .. 	...... 	........ 	........... 1,252 00 1,252 00 

Inspector of Ineumbrances .................................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
.. 	 ................................... 1,000 Oo 1,000 00 
•• .............. 1,000 00 1,000 00 
.. 1,000 00 1,000 00 
5, 	 ............................... 	... 1,000 00 

. 

1,000 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 73 2 7 

PRESENT I PROPOSED 	The increase of $2,050 is required to pay for the services of a Permit Clerk and of an 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. additional Bookkeeper. 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies. 
Inspector of Iacumbraaces :::::::............:::::::::::::::: ' 	I:000 0o 	$1, 	00 

1,000
000  

00 
•• 

 
1,000 00 

`• 
 

1,00000 

	

.............. .................... 	... .... 	I,000 00 

Total ...........................................I 	$74,578 00 	~ 	$80,678 00 

There is no change in this list of salaries, except that provision is made for one additional 
Leveler and one extra Rodman, whose services will be required in connection with the repaving 
work to be done next year ; also for four additional Inspectors of Incumbrances, whose services 
are rendered necessary by the very large area to be covered and by the need for more careful 
inspection of work done by builders and contractors who lay cement sidewalks. The prosecution 
of this class of work has caused serious damage to asphalt pa vements during the past year. More-
over, with the limited number of inspectors employed, it has been impossible to stop the mixing 
of mortar on asphalt pavements without the placing of tight platforms, as required by the permits. 
The Inspectors of Incumbrances can also aid the Inspectors of Cement Sidewalks by notifying them 
of the delivery of material, and by seeing that it is not used until it has been properly inspected. 
These small and necessary additions to the salary list account for the increase of $2,840 over the 
amount allowed for 1899. 

Labor, Maintenance and Suj l{es. 
Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... $409,750 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................... 	476,550 00 

Increase ....................................................... 	$66,800 00 

This estimate comprises the following seven subdivisions : 

Repairs to Stone and Asphalt Pavements. 
Foremen, mechanics, laborers and teams ....................................... $245, 	00 
500,000 granite blocks ....................................................... 	30.000 00 
1,500,000 vitrified paving brick ........................................... ... 	22,500 00 
12.000 cubic yards of sand .................................................... 	9,000 00 
8,000 cubic yards of cobble-stone ................... .......................... 	16,000 00 
Rent of yards ............................................................... 	I,700 00 
Tools and sharpening ........... ...... .......................... .......... 	3,000 00 
Maintenance of asphalt pavements not under guarantee ........................... 	40,000 00 

Total....... .................................................. $367,200 00 

Repairs to Unpaved Streets and Macadamized Road*. 
6,000 cubic yards of broken stone screenings .............. .................... 	$12,000 00 
Teams and labor on macadamized and dirt roads ............................... 	40,000 00 
Teams for sprinkling trucks ............................... .................. 	Iz,000 00 
Forthe purchase of one steam roller .......................................... 	2,500 00 
For rent of yard for storage of sprinklers and material............ 	:......... 	650 00 

$67,150 00 

Setting and resetting curbs, gutters and crosswalks .............................. 	$25.000 00 
Removal of incumbrances.. 	.......................................... 	Io,000 00 
Flagging and fencing in front of City property ................................. 	I,500 00 
Surveying instruments and engineering materials ....... ....................... 	1,200 00 
Horsesand wagons-repairs and horse keep .................................... 	4,500 00 

The increase of $66,Soo in the estimate for " Labor, Maintenance and Supplies" is chiefly 
necessary for repairing old cobble-stone pavements and substituting for some of them granite 
blocks laid by day's labor. 

It has been demonstrated beyond doubt that the money spent for sprinkling macadamized 
roads effects a saving in the expense of maintenance. Among the items of expenditures for 
repairs to unpaved streets and macadamized roads there is $12,000 for sprinkling, which is $500 
less than the estimate for 1899. All the other items are necessary for the purposes indicated. 

The estimates for each of the other five subdivisions of the appropriation are the same as the 
amounts allowed for 1899, and are absolutely necessary. 

Repaving Streets and Avenues. 
(Section 230 of the Charter.) 

Departmental Estimate for Igoo ..................... ....... . 	.. ........ $I,000,oco 00 

During the last year and the first half of this year requests have been made and estimates 
have been prepared for repaving with asphalt, streets in the Borough of Brooklyn, involving an 
expenditure of $3,103,900 ; for repaving with granite streets amounting to $1,000,275, and for 
repaving with vitrified brick streets costing $23,000 ; making a total estimated cost of $4,127,195 
for all the repavements asked for. In the light of these figures it is manifest that the estimate of 
$1,000,000 for repaving streets and avenues in Igoo is comparatively low, and can be most 
advantageously expend ed. 

This estimate is made independent of the appropriation of $700,000, for which the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment early in 1899 approved ofthe issue of bonds. This sum will also be 
needed when authorized by the Municipal Assembly. In view of the difficulty of getting that 
body to act, however, it is deemed advisable to ask for a sufficient appropriation for igoo from 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with section 230 of the Charter. 

Contingencies. 
Appropriation for r89g . ..................................................... 	$1,500 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ........................ ....... .... ........ 	1,500 00 

This estimate is the same as the appropriation for last year, and is required to pay for 
postage, telegraphing, special messenger service and other contingencies. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE. 

1899. 	1900. 

Salaries ................................................... 	$77,8 

	

38 00 	$80,678 oo 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies. .......................... 	409,750 00 	476,550 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues ................ ............. 	.......... 	I,000,000 00 
Contingencies .............................................. 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 

Total .............................................. 	$489,088 00 	$1,558,728 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Sala, ies. 
Appropriation for 1899 . 	.... .............................................. 	$10,300 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	12,350 00 

	

Increase ........................................................ 	$2, 050 00 

The salaries payable from this account are 

PRESENT I PROPOSED 

	

SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

Deputy Commissioner ....................................... 	$2,500 00 	$2,500 00 
Chief Clerk ................. 	.............................. 	I,800 00 	2,000 00 
Bookkeeper ................................................. 	1,250 00 	7,250 00 

	

1,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

(three months) ...... ............................. 	300 00 	1,200 00 
Clerk ... .......................................... ....... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
Accountant ................................................. 	l,5oo 00 	1,500 00 
Office Boy... 	 .. ............... 	300 00 	300 00 
PermitClerk (new position) ................................... 	........ 	I,200 00 

	

Total ... .... ...... .... ...... ............. 	$10,050 00 	$12,350 00  

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... $I7 5,000 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ........................................... .. 	374,570 00 

Increase ................. ... .. 	................................ $199,570 00 

This estimate is itemized as follows 

PRESENT 	PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

Engineer ................................................... $3,000 00 	J $3,500 00 
ChiefInspector ....... 	.................................... I,Soo 00 I,isoo Co 
3 Inspectors, $1,200 each ..................................... 3,600 00 3,600 00 
Assistant Engineer .......................................... 1.500 00 1,800 00 

1,500 00 1,800 00 
Transitm an ... 	... 	......................................... I,000 OU 1,000 00 
Rodman 	................................................... I,100 00 1,200 00 

u 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Chainman .... 	....... 	................ 	.................. 1,000 00 1,200 00 
2 Chainmen, $i,000 each ................................ ..... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
3 Axemen, $900 each ........................................ 2,700 00 2,700 00 
Draughtsman .................... 	........................ 1,500 00 i,800 no 
4 horses for Deputy Commissioner and Engineer Corps........... 3.180 00 3,180 00 

Total ... 	........................................ $24,880 no $z6,580 00 

The difference of $1,700 between these present and proposed salaries is needed for the fol-
lowing moderate and merited increases of compensation: Chief Engineer, $500; 2 Assistant 
Engineers, $300 each ; Rodman, $too ; Chainman, $200, and Draughtsman, $300. 

Wages of Laboring Force on Paved Streets. 

	

2 Foremen, $4 per day each ........ ......................................... 	$ 	no 

	

8 Pavers, $4 per day each. ................................................... 	6,400 00 

	

4 Rammers, $3 per day each .................................................. 	2,400 00 

	

14 Laborers, $2 per day each .................. .............................. 	5,800 00 

	

5 carts, $3 per day each .............................. ....................... 	3,000 00 

	

Assistant Foreman, $2.50 per day ............................................. 	5oo 00 

	

Laborer, $2 per day ......................................................... 	400 00 

Total ......................................... .............. 	$20,100 00 

This force is required to repair and maintain 46% miles of paved streets. 

Labor and Maintenance, First Ward (Long Island City). 
Labor-- 

I2Foremen, $3 per day each ................................. 	$7,200 00 
6oLaborers, $2 per day each ....................... ......... 	24,000 00 
28 carts, $3 per day each ..... 	... 	........... .......... 	s6,800 no 
2 Inspectors of Repairs, $4 per day each ....................... 	I,600 no 

$49,x* no 
Maintenance- 

Tools, repairs, etc ......................... ................. 	$1,200 00 
I,000 cubic yards of sand, at 8o cents ..........................500 00 
5,000 square feet of crosswalk, at 65 cents ...................... 	3,250 00 
Steam roller.. 	... 	... 	... 	..................... 	2,500 00 
4 sprinkling carts, $4 per day each, 150 days ................... 	2,400 00 

$10,150 OU 

Total estimate for Labor and Maintenance, First Ward ..............$59,750 00 

In this ward there are 17 miles of paved streets, 85 miles of dirt roads and 3 miles of 
macadamized streets, making a total of 105 miles to be cleaned and kept in good order. The 
full amount of the estimate of $59,950 is needed for this work. 

Labor and Maintenance, Second Ward. 
Labor- 

Engineer on steam roller, $3 per day ................. ......... 	$600 00 
toForemen, $3 per day ...................................... 	6,000 no 
75 Laborers, $2 per day ... 	................................. 	30,000 00 
20 horses and cart, $3 per day ............................... 	12,000 00 
6 teams, $4 per day ............. ............................ 	4,800 00 

$53,400  
Maintenance- 

Steam roller ............................... ................ 	$2,500 00 
8 sprinkling carts, $4 per day, 55o days ........................ 	4,800 no 
Tools...................................................... 	500 00 

-- 7,80000 

Total estimate for Labor and Maintenance, Second Ward............ $61,200 00 

There are in the Second Ward 55.30 miles of macadam roads, 18.75 miles of paved streets 
and 84 miles of dirt roads, making a total of t58.o5 miles to clean and maintain. 

Labor and Maintenance, Third Ward. 
Labor- 

Engineer on steam roller, $3 per day .......................... 	$600 00 
10 Foremen, $3 per day ...................................... 	6,000 00 
7o Laborers, $2 per day ...................................... 	z8,000 no 
12 carts, $3 per day ......................................... 	7,200 00 
8 teams, $4 per day ......................................... 	6,400 00 

- 	$48,200 00 
Maintenance- 

Io sprinkling carts, at $4 per day, 55o days .................... 	$6,000 00 
Tools..................................... ................ 	500 00 

6,500 00 

Total estimate for Labor and Maintenance, Third Ward........ .... $54,700 00 

There are 107.75 miles of streets in the Third Ward, viz. : 67.75 miles of macadamized roads, 
39 miles of dirt roads and I mile of paved roadway. For cleaning and repairing these streets and 
roads the estimate of $54,700 is very moderate. 

Labor and Maintenance, Fourth Ward. 
Labor- 

Engineer on steam roller, $3 per day ....................... 	.. $600 00 
5 Foremen, $3 per day ....................................... 3,000 00 
5 Assistant Foremen, $2.5o per day ........................... 2,500 00 
75 Laborer', $2 per day ...................................... 30,000 00 
6 carts, $3 per 	day .......................................... 3,600 00 

8,000 00 day toteams, 	$4 per 	................................... 	.... 
--- $47,700 00 

Maintenance- 
Steamroller ....................................... 	....... $2,500 00 
12 sprinkling carts, $4 per day each, r5o days........ .......... 7,200 00 
Tools................. 	.................................. Soo 00 

10,200 00 

Total estimate for Labor and Maintenance, Fourth Ward............ $57,900 00 

In this ward there are 208 miles of macadam roads, 6 miles of paved streets and 50 miles of 
dirt roads, making a total of 264 miles to clean, repair and maintain from this estimate, the full 
amount of which is absolutely necessary. 



PRESENT 	PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 	SALARIES. 

$1,500 00 
90000 
80000 
80000 
90000 
780 00 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 
486 15 

$1,500 00 
1,000 00 
96000 
900 00 
90000 
900 20 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 
629 60 

7328 	 THE 	CITY 

Labor and Maintenance, Fifth Ward. 
Labor- 

Engineer on steam roller, $3 per day .......................... 	. $600 00 
6 Foremen, $3 per day each .................................. 	3,600 00 
35 Laborers, $2 per day each ................................... 	14,000 00 
6 carts, $3 per day each ...................................... 	3,600 oo 
4 teams, $4 per pay each ..................................... 	3,200 00 

--- $25,00o 00 
Maintenance- 

Steam roller.. 	..................................... 	$2,500 00 
io,000 paving bricks, $20 per 1,000 ........................... 	200 00 
8 sprinkling carts, $4 per day, 150 days .. .. .................. 	4,800 00 
Tools ................................... ................ 	500 ao 

--- 8,000 00 

Total estimate for Labor and Maintenance, Fifth Ward ............. $33,000 00 

The mileage of streets in the Fifth Ward is as follows: Macadam roads, 26 miles ; paved 
streets, 3.50 miles; Peekskill gravel, 35 miles; dirt roads, 27 miles ; making 91.50 miles in all. 
The estimate of $33,000 for cleaning and maintaining this large area of streets and roads is as low 
as it can he made, consistent with the proper performance of the work to be paid for from this 
account. 

Material Required for the Maintenance of Macadam Roads in all Wards. 

WARD. 
BROKEN STONE 

(CUBIC 	YARDS). 
SCREENINGS 

(CUBIC 	YARDS). 
SAND (CUBIC 

YARDS). 

PEEKSKILL GSA 
x'EL (Conic 

YARDSJ. 

First .................................. 	3,600 I,avo r,800 ...... 

Second................................ 	4,0~0 1,500 2,000 ...... 

I'tlird .................. 	.............. 	 3,000 3,000 2,000 ...... 

Fourth ...............................I 	3,000 2,000 4,000 ...... 

Fifth .... 	............................. 	r,000 700 ...... 3,000 

Total ..................... 	24,6co 8,400 9,800 3,000 

The estimate of cost of these quantities of material is as follows 

	

54,600 cubic yards broken stone, $2 per cubic yard .............................. 	$29,200 00 

	

8,400 cubic yards of screenings, $2 per cubic yard ............................... 	16,800 oo 

	

g,Soo cubic yards of sand, So cents per cubic yard ...... ....................... 	7,840 00 

	

3, coo cubic yards Peekskill gravel, $2.50 per cubic yard ......................... 	7,500 oo 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$61,340 00 

These materials are intended for use in resurfacing parts of such main thoroughfares of the 
borough as the Merrick road, Rockaway turnpike, Hempstead and Jamaica roads, in the Fourth 
Ward ; Broadway (Flushing to Little Neck), Queens road and Rocky lHill road, in the Third 
Ward ; Astoria and Flushing road, Hoffman Boulevard, Jackson avenue and Newtown and 
Flushing causeway, in the second Ward ; also Flushing avenue and Shore road in the First 
Ward. The estimate likewise includes a sufficient quantity of material to repair the other 
macadam roads and streets in the borough. 

While the estimate for " Labor, Maintenance and Supplies" for 1900 is $199,570 in excess 
of-the appropriation for 1899, it is only $45,290 more than the Departmental Estimate for 1899, 
which was reduced $154,000. 

The appropriation of $175,000 for 1899 has been found absolutely inadequate ; hence it is 
urged that the full amount of the estimate for next year be allowed. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE FOR LABOR, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES. 

	

Salaries of Engineer Corps ................................................... 	$26,580 00 

	

Wages of Laboring Force on Paved Streets ..................................... 	20,100 00 
Labor and Maintenance, First Ward . 	....................................... 	59,750 00 

Second Ward......... 	..................... 	61,200 00 

	

Third Ward ......................................... 	54,700 00 

	

Fourth Wti'ard ........................................ 	57,900 00 
Fifth Ward ... ...... . 33>000 00 

	

Material for Maintenance of Macadam Roads in all Wards ...................... 	61,340 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$374, 570 00 

Bicycle Strips. 

	

Departmental Estimate for Igoo .............................................. 	$33,000 00 

This amount is necessary for bicycle strips on the following streets : 
Jackson avenue, from Thompson avenue to Woodside avenue .................... $14,00o 0o 
From Ninety-second Street Ferry, Astoria, through Fulton avenue, Boulevard, 

Broadway and Newtown road to Jackson avenue .......................... 	18,000 00 
Vernon avenue, from Jackson avenue to Newtown Creek Bridge to connect with 

	

Brooklyn ................................. ............................ 	1,000 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$33,000 00 

Preliminary Surveys. 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................... 	$12,000 00 

This sum is required to meet the expense of making preliminary surveys and preparing plans 
and estimates of cost of improvements initiated by the Local Board. 

Repaving Streets and Avenues. 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ............. ................................ $150,000 00 

This amount is needed to replace old and defective pavements with new ones in 1900. Of 
the $2,000,000 for which the Board of Estimate and Apportionment approved of the issue of 
bonds early this year, $75,000 was allotted to the Borough of Queens. It the Municipal Assem-
bly ultimately authorize the bond issue for repaving streets and avenues, the $75,000 which will 
become available for repaving work in Queens can be most advantageously expended in addition 
to the amount herein estimated for 1900. 

Viaducts or Bridges-Maintenance and Repairs. 
Appropriation for 1899 . 	........................................ ......... 	$t0,0oo 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	26,300 00 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, i899. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE. 

1899. 	 1900.. 

Salaries .............. 	... ............................... 	$10,300 00 	$12,350 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies .............................. 	875,000 00 	374,570 00 
BicycleStrips ............................................... 	........ 	33,000 00 
Preliminary Surveys ......................................... 	....... 	12,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues...... 	................. 	........ 	15o,000 00 
Viaducts or Bridges-Maintenance and Repairs .................. 	10,000 vo 	26,300 00 

	

Total.... ..... ................................. 	$195,300 00 	$608,220 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Salaries. 
Appropriation for 1899 ...................................................... 	$17,886 67 
Departmental Estimate for igoo....... ........................................ 	19,566 67 

Increase ....................................................... 	$i,680 0o 

The salaries included in this estimate are 

According to the last pay-roll, the present salaries amount to $4,180 less than the estimate 
for 1900, in which there is an increase of $i,680 over the sum allowed for 1899. The present 
pay-roll would show a total of $17,586.67, or $2,200 more than $15,386. 67, but for the fact that 
the positions of two Senior Clerks, one at $1,200 and the other at $i,000, are vacant through 
death and resignation respectively. It is necessary to fill these vacancies, and provision is made 
accordingly in the estimate for 8900. The other items which make up the difference between the 
appropriation for this year and the estimate for next year consist of the following proposed 
increases of salaries : Chief Clerk, from $1,500 to $i,800 ; Assistant Clerk, from $600 to $goo ; 
Messenger, from $720 to $1,000; Permit and Incumbrance Clerk, from $i,000 to $1,200; Cashier, 
from $1,200 to $1,500 ; Senior Clerk, from $1,000 to $1,300 ; Senior Clerk, from $1,200 to $1,300, 
and Secretary and Clerk, from $1,500 to $1,700. The proposed increase in each case is small and 
is merited by faithful and efficient service. 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies. 

	

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... 	$90,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................. 	.... 	....... 	194,295 00 

Increase ............................................... ....... 	$104,295 00 

This estimate consists of the following items 

Salaries of Inspectors and Wages of Foremen- 
General Inspector ....................................... 
Inspector............................................... 

............... 	............................... 

....... 	.........................:.............. 
Foreman, at $3.00 per day ...... ........................ . 

at $2.50 	 ................................  

.1 	at $2.50 	............................... .' 	at $2.50 	............................... 
at $2.50 	............................... 
at $2.50 	............I .................. 

.. 	at $2 50 	" 	............................... 
at $2 50 	............................... 

., 	at $2.50 	°0 	.............I................. 

.. 	at1i2.5o " 	...... ........................ 
„ 	at $2.50 	............................... 
', 	at $2.50 	............I ................... 
.. 	at $2.50 	................................ 
., 	at $2.50 	" 	............................. .. 

Total........................................... 	$11,999 95 	j 	$14,285 00 

The estimate for 1900 makes provision for increasing the salaries of three inspectors $100 each. 
In my judgment $1,000 per annum is only fair compensation for the faithful and satisfactory 
services rendered. It is also proposed to increase from $2.50 to $3 per day the wages of foremen. 
It is only fair that this advance should be allowed, as foremen ought to be paid $1 per day more 
than laborers' wages. 

PRESENT 
SALARIES. 

PROPOSED 
SALARIES. 

Deputy Commissioner and Chief Engineer (one-third salary, $5,000) $1,666 67 $1,666 67 
Supervising 	ngineer .........................................1 

Engineer 
3,000 00 3,000 00 

Assistant 	.................... 	..................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Chief Clerk .. 	................................. 	... 	....... 1,5o0 00 1,800 00 
Assistant 	Clerk .............................. 	............. boo 00 goo 00 
Messenger.. 	 .............................. .. 	.. 	............. 720 00 1,000 00 
Permit and Incumbrance 	Clerk ................................ 1,000 00 1,200 00 
Cashier .. 	............................................... 1,200 00 1,500 00 
Senior Clerk ............................................... 1,000 00 1,300 00 

.. 	 ................ 	................. 	I..... 1,200 00 1,300 00 
Secretary and Clerk .............................. 	.......... 1,500 00 1,700 00 
Senior Clerk ................................................ ....... 1,200 00 

........ 
 

s, 	.............. 	I................. 	...... 	I........ 1,00000 

Totals ......................................... $15,386 67 $19,566 67 

Increase ........................................................ 	$16,300 00 

This estimate is itemized as follows: 
Reconstruction of Bridge at Hillsdale avenue .................................. $2,300 00 
Reconstruction of Bridge at Remsen avenue .................................... 2,500 00 
Reconstruction of Bridge at Jarvis lane ........................................ 2,000 00 
Reconstruction of Bridge at Clinton road ............. 	........................ 2,000 00 
6o,000 feet (B. M.) yellow pine a•t $35 	per 	1,000 ............ 	.................. 2,100 00 
Repairs to stone bridges. 	............................................... 5,000 00 
Repairs to Stone and Brick Culverts ........................................... 2,500 00 
Hardware, 	etc .............................................................. 700 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$19,100 00 
Labor- 

	

Inspector on Wooden Bridges ............................................ 	1,200 00 

	

Inspector on Stone Bridges ............................................... 	1,200 00 
Foreman, at $4 per day .. 	..... 	....... ............................... 	SCO 00 

	

4 Carpenters, at $3.50 per day each ....................................... 	2,800 00 

	

3 Laborers, at $2 per day each ............................ ...... ........ 	1,200 00  

PRESENT I PROPOSED 
WAGES. 	WAGES. 

Labor- 
97 men at $1.50 per day, 225 days ......................... $32,737 00 

.... 	..... 
•• 	......• 
$78,750 00 175 men at $2 per day, 225 days ....... 	.................. 

25 men at $1.50 per day, 75 days .......................... 2,812 00 .......... 
75 men at $2 per day, 75 days...... 	..................... .......... 11,250 00 
4 carts at $3 per day, 225 days ............................ 2,700 00 .......... 
6 carts at $3 per day, 225 days ......................... 	.. .......... 4,050 00 
2 carts at $3 per day, 75 days ......... 	................... 450 00 ... 

675,  00 ... 
3 teams at$ $4 per day,  ioo days ........................... .. 2,400 00 
6 teams at $4 per day, 2oo days ........................... .......... 4,800 00 
Inspection and supervision ....... 

,I 	 .......................... 
I 

14,285 00 

Total ........................................... 	$53,099 00 	~ $113,810 00 

Total.......................................................... 	$26,300 00 

The full amount of this estimate is required. The increase of $16,300 over the appropriation 
for 1899 is rendered necessary by the large amount of reconstruction work to be undertaken, and 
by the urgent need for extensive repairs to the numerous bridges under the care of this Depart-
ment. 

The items in the column headed "Present Wages" represent the expenditures for 1899 within 
the limits of the money appropriated, while the proposed expenditures in the column for igoo are 
a moderate estimate of the amount actually necessary to keep in good condition the streets and 
roads throughout the borough. The increase of $60,711 should, therefore, be allowed. 



ALLOWED FOR DEPARTMENTAL 
t899 ESTIMATE 

FOR 1900. 

$80,678 00 $77.838 00 
409,750 00 476,550 00 
.......... 1,000,000 00 

1,500 00 1,500 00 

$489,088 00 $1,558,728 00 

Salaries................................................. 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies .......................... 
Repaving Streets and Avenues (section 230 of Charter).... .. 
Contingencies ........................................... 

Total....... ................................ 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD D. 	 7329 

Provision is made for increasing to $z per day the wages of laborers, who have heretofore 
received only $1.50 per day in the Borough of Richmond. The pay of laborers in other boroughs 
is $2 per day, and the compensation should be made uniform. 

PRESENT 
EXPENSE. 

PROPOSED 
EXPENSE. 

Maintenance- 
22 sprinklers, 7 months, at $120 each per month .............. $18,480 00 ......... 	. 
3o sprinklers, 7 months, at $tzo each per month ............. .......... $25,200 00 
Steam roller, 225 days, at $13 ............................ 2,925 00  
Steam roller, Soo days, at $13.. 	... .... 	... 	..... ..... ... 	...... 6,500 00 
6,000 cubic yards broken stone at $2.25 and 2,000 cubic yards 

broken stone at $1.90, both reduced 25 per cent.......... 12,975 00 .......... 
14,000 cubic yards broken stone, at $2.25 ................... • • 	• • • • 	• 	• 	• 31,500 00 

Total.......................................... $34,380 00 $63,200 00 

ALLOWED FOR 
1899 

DEPARTMENTAL 
ESTIMATE  
FOR 1900. 

Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement .................. $19,200 00 $19,200 00 
Extension of Park Plots on 	Broadway ...................... .......... 35,267 57 
Chemical and Cement Laboratory ......................... .......... 5,000 00 
Salaries- 

General 	Administration ............................... 25,690 00 30,000 00 
Administration ................................. 	..... 32,690 00 39,400 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues-Maintenance of....... 6,250 00 7,iIo 00 
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues........ 	. 14,500 00 I;, too 00 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading...... 22,500 00 22,700 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues ......................... 50,000 00 50,150 00 

Total .............. 	..................... 	$1,082,980 oo 	$2,397,077 57 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The estimate for maintenance for Igoo shows an increase of $28,820 over the amount which 
can be spent in 1899 within the limits of the appropriation. For the proper sprinkling of 
macadamized roads the full amount of the estimate for next year is required. 

The inadequacy of the appropriation for 1899 necessitated a reduction of 25 per cent, in the 
quantities of broken stone contracted for, hence the expenditure for a steam roller is smaller than it 
should otherwise have been. Both the increased quantities of broken stone and the greater amount 
of steam-roller service provided for in the estimate for Igoo are absolutely necessary to make good 
the damage done by wear and tear to the i6o miles of macadam roads. 

PRESENT 	
PROPOSED 

EXPENDITURE. I EXPENDI- 
TURE. 

Supplies. ..................................................... 	$2,521 00 	~ 	$3,000 00 

The increase of $479 in this item is needed to pay for an additional supply of water for sprink-
ling purposes. The construction of 30 miles of roads this year involves increased expenditure for 
maintenance, of which sprinkling is a most important part. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE FOR LABOR, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES. 

Salaries of Inspectors and Wages of Foremen ................................... 	$14.285 00 
Labor..................................................................... 	113,810 00 
Maintenance ..................................... ............. ............ 	63,200 00 
Supplies ................................................................... 	3,000 00 

Total .......................................................... 	$194,295 00 

New Plant, 
Departmental Estimate for I90o ........................................... ... 	$6,000 co 

The expenditures provided for in this estimate are : Steam roller, $2,500 ; ten windmill pumps 
and tanks, at $350 each, $3,500. 

The purchase of a steam roller would be a step in the direction of acquiring a working plant 
with which roads could be more economically maintained than at present. One roller wou d not 
be sufficient for all the work to be done, but the repair plant could be added to from time to time, 
as fou nd necessary. 

The windmill pumps and tanks are required to furnish water with which to sprinkle sections 
of roads remote from sources of water supply, and which deteriorate for lack of sufficient sprink-
ling. 

Repaving Streets and Avenues. 
(Section 230 of the Charter.) 	 • 

Departmental Estimate for Igoo ....................................... 	.... 	$50,000 00 

In view of the difficulty of obtaining an appropriation by the issue of bonds under section 48 
of the Charter, I deem it advisable to include in my Departmental Estimate $5o,000 for repaving 
work in the Borough of Richmond during the year 1900. This amount will be required in addi-
tion to the sum of $25,000 set apart for repaving streets in this borough, in the special appropri-
ation of $2,000,000, for which the Municipal Assembly have not yet authorized the issue of 
bonds. 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATE. 

	

1899. 	1900. 

Salaries.. 	.. ...... ..... . .......... .................. 	$17,886 67 	$19,566 67 ... 	 . 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies .............................. 	9o,000 00 	194,295 00 
New Plant.. 	.. 	................................ 	.......... 	6,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues ................................. 	.......... 	50,000 00 

Total .......................................... 	$107,886 67 	$269,861 67 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES FOR ALL BOROUGHS. 

	

1899. 	 1900. 

Manhattan ............................................. 	$1,082,980 00 	$3.397,077 57 
Bronx . .......................... .................... 	644,845 00 	1,746,o15 00 
Brooklyn ......... .................................... 	489,088 00 	I,558,728 00 

Queens . 	............................................ 	195,300 00 	608,220 00 
Richmond ......... .................................... 	107,886 67 	269,861 67 

Total ....................................... 	$2,520,099 67 	$6,579,902 24 

Very respectfully, 
JAMES P. KEATING, Commissioner of Highways. 

A comparative statement of the appropriations for i8gg and the amounts asked for in the 
Departmental Estimate for i90o is subjoined: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

ALLOWED FOR (DEPARTMENTAL 
1x99 	 ESTIMATE 

FOR 1900. 

Boring Examinations for Grading Contracts ................. $2,000 00  $2,000 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues-Maintenance of..... 	...... 139,150 00 178,150 00 
Contingencies-Department of Highways ............... 	.. 
Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in Front of City 

2,000 00 4,000 00 

Property ............... 	.... 	..... 	............ 2,000 00 2,000 00 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct-Maintenance and 

Repairs ..... ....... 	..... 	.. 	..................... 12,000 00 12,000 00 
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues .............. 15,000 00 15,000 00 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading .......... 400,000 Co 460,000 tic 
Repaving Streets and Avenues (section 230 of Charter)....... 300,000 00 I,45o,000 00 
Roads, Streets and Avenues, Unpaved-Maintenance of and 

Sprinkling ......................................... 40,000 00 50,000 00 

ALLOWED FOR DEPARTMENTAL 

X899. 
ESTIMATE. 
FOR 1900. 

Salaries .................................................. $14.300 00 $15,960 oo 
Contingencies ........................... 	........... 	.... I,000 00 1,000 00 
Labor. Maintenance and Supplies .......................... 561,o2o 00 594,935 00 
Viaducts or Bridges-Maintenance and Repairs .............. 14,500 00 15,200 00 
Lorelei 	Fountain ...... 	......... 	........................ ,......... 3,000 00 
Removal of 	Incumbrances ................................t 9,940 00 10,560 CO 
Preliminary Surveys, etc .................................. 28,240 00 30,790 00 
Rock Soundings . 	.. 	................................... 10,975 00 9.700 '00 
Standard Bench Marks ................................... 4,870 00 4,870 00 
Grand Boulevard Construction............................. . 	........ 750,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues (section 230 of Charter). 	..... .......... 300,000 00 
Transplanting Shade Trees on Streets ...................... .......... 	I 10,000 00 

Total .............. 	....................... $644,845 00  $1,746,015 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

ALLOWED FOR DEPARTMENTAL 

	

1899 	ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

Salaries ................................................. 	$10,300 00 	$12,350 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies .......................... 	175,000 00 	374.570 00 
Bicycle Strips .......................................... 	.......... 	33,000 Co 

Preliminary Surveys ..................................... 	.......... 	12,000 00 

Repaving Streets and Avenues (section 230 of Charter)....... 	.......... 	t5o,000 00 
Viaducts or Bridges, Maintenance and Repairs .............. 	10,000 00 	26,300 00 

Total ...... ................................. 	$195,300 00 	$608,220 00 

• BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

ALLOWED FOR DEPARTMENTAL 

	

X899 	 ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

Salaries ................................................ 	$17,886 67 	$19,566 67 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies .......................... 	90,000 00 	194,295 00 
NewPlant ............................................. 	......... 	6,000 oo 

Repaving Streets and Avenues (section 230 of Charter)....... 	.......... 	50,000 00 

Total . .....................................1 	$107,886 67. 	$269,861 67 

	

Grand Total .................................i $2,560,099 67 	$6,579,902 24 

No. 1774. 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SIXTH AVENUE AND FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
NEW YORK, September II, 1899. 

Hon. RANDOLPH GUGGENHEIMER, President Municipal Assembly: 
SIR-Inclosed herewith please find Department Estimate of the Department of Health of The 

City of New York for the year 1900. 
Very respectfully, 

C. GOLD ER M AN, Secretary pro tern. 

Departmental Estimate of Expenditures Required by the Department of lle,dth of The City 
of New York, including  Statement of each of the Salaries of the O7icexs, Clerks and 

siployees of said Ueparhnent, rn Compliance with Section 226, Chapter 378, Laws if 
1897. 

BOARD OF HEALTH AND SECRETARY'S OFFICE. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections lo, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, II70, 1179, 1181, II82, I I85, 
I190, 1194, I225, I226.) 

SALARIES. 

NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	
_ 	Naw 

POSITIONS. 
1899. 	1goo. 

I. Michael C. Murphy......... Commissioner and President ........... 	$7,'00 00 	07,500 00 	........ 

2. William T. Jenkins, M. fl. ... Commissioner .......................... 	6,000 so 	6.000 0o 	........ 



7330 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

SALARIES. 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. Naw 
POSITIONS. 

18gg. ig00. 

3. John B. Cosby, M. D.... ... Commissioner .......................... *6,000 oo $6,000 on ........ 

4. Alexander L. Kinkead....... Private Secretary ...................... 3,000 00 3,000 0o ... 	.... 

S. Susie T. Craig ............. Stenographer and Typewriter......... I,000 no 3,000 co ........ 

o. Emmons Clark .............. Secretary ............................. 5,000 00 5,000 00 ........ 

7. Caspar Golderman.......... Chief and Auditing Clerk .............. 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ 

8. William L. Craig............ Clerk (Accounts and Supplies)......... 2,50000 5,5000o •.••. 

9. Frederic D. 	Bell............ Clerk .................................. r,300 00 2,300 00 ........ 

to. George A. Roberts.......... Junior Clerk ........................... 60o oo Soo oo ........ 

,I . 	............................ Bookkeeper ........................... r,coo oo 1,000 00 ........ 

12. Sarah V. Malloy ............ Telephone Operator ................... 720 00 720 0° ........ 

t3. Jennie I. Willis .............. 480 00 *720 00 

t4. James Ryan ................ 480 00 480 00 

e5. Dominick Rottkamp ..........  

" 	....................... 

" 	...................... 

Porter 	................................ goo 00 *I,000 00 

t6. Edward T. Brennan.......... Office Boy 	............................ 300 00 300 00 ......I. 

,............. .................I I 	Bookkeeper, at $x,soo................ .,...,.. ........ $1,500 or 

................................ r 	Bookkeeper, at $T,aoo................ ........ ........ 1,200 oc 

I .............................. a 	Clerks, at $1,zoo..................... ......, ....... 5,400 oc 

................ ................ a Clerks, at fr.uoa..................... ........ ..,..... 2,003 oc 

I..... ........................ a Junior Clerks, at $480.............. ....... ....... g6o oc 

....... ........................ t 	Office Boy, at $300.................. ....... ....... 300 m 

..................I............. I Stenographer and Typewriter........ ..... ........ goo oc 

Io $39,780 CO $40,120 00 $9,760 or 

RECAPITULATION. 
Amount. 

16. Salary roll . :............................................................ 	$39,780 00 
Increase (salary) ........................................................ 	340 00 

so. New positions ........................................................... 	9,260 oo 

26 	 $49,380 00 

Estimate, Igoo .......... .................................................. 	$49,380 00 
Allowed, 1899 ....................................................... ...... 	49,120 00 

MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE SANITARY SUPERINTENDENT. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections lo, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, I181, 1182, 1185, 1190' 
1194, 1225, 1226.) 

SALARIES. 
NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. NEW 

POSITIONS. 

'99'I :900. 

17. Charles F. Roberts, M. D Sanitary Superintendent ............... $6,000 on $6,000 or 

IS. William B. Fernhead......... Clerk 	................................. x,5co 00 1,500 00 ........ 

Ig. Maud H. Macaulay......... Stenographer and Typewriter.......... ,,00o 00 5,000 00 ........ 

so. William F. Young..........., Office Boy ............................. 300 00  30 00 ........ 

OFFICE OF THE PATHOLOGIST AND DIRECTOR OF THE BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORY. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections Io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, I168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

ax. Hermann M. Biggs, M. D. 	
Pathologist and Director of the Bac- 

g 	 ! 	teriological laboratory 	 .. 	52'500 °° 	$Z'S°O 00 	•"•"" 
Assistant Director of the Bacterio-  

	

5,000 0o 	2,000 0o zz. William H. Park, H. D... 	 ........ ~ 	logical Laboratories .............. 

	

Assistant Director of the Vaccine La- 	 _ 
23. John H. Huddleston, M. D.~i 	born.ories ........................~ 	I'8°° °' 	'8°0 00 I 	' 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF RECORDS. 

'Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1199, 1181, 1182, 1185, 
1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

SALARIES. 
NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	 New 

PO!;ITIONS, 
1899. 	Igoe. 

s4. Roger S. Tracy, M. D........ Registrar of Records .................. .. $4,003 00 	$4,000 Co 	........ 

OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections lo, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 081, 1182, 1185, 
1I90, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

25. George P. Foulk............ Clerk (Law)........................... 	S1,400 00 	$1,400 00 	........ 

26. Thomas F. Fay ............. 

27. Theodore Clarkson.......... 	" 	(Law) .......................... 	3.oc0 on 	I,000 oo 	........ 

a8. Herman Graef .............. Junior Clerk.......................... 	& o no 	Soo 00 	........ 

29. Eugene J. Tully ............. Office Boy............................ 	300 00 	300 00 

So. Joseph H. Gibbons.......... 	" 	............................ 	300 CO 	300 00 	........ 
i 

SANITARY BUREAU. 
First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections lo, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 
1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

31. Fred'k H. Dillingham, M. D) Assistant Sanitary Superintendent...... 	$3,500 00 I $3,500 00 
32. Eugene W.Scheffer......... Assistant Chief Clerk .................. 	2,000 on 	z,000 00 	........ 

33. James J. Connolly........... Clerk (Orders) ......................... 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 

34. Nicholas L. Campbell, M. D. 	" ................................. 	x,aco 0o 	1,200 co 

35- Thomas Hanley ............. 	 .................... 	I,oco 00 	r,000 co 

36. Willis R. Hill ............... 	" 	................................. 	goo 0o 	goo 00 

37• George E. A. Smith......... Junior Clerk ............................ 

	

480 co 	480 00 	........ 

38. Henry W. Meyer......... 	 ......................... 	480 00 	480 Co 	....... 

Increase. 

NAME. OFFICIAL DasIGNATION. 

SALARIES. 
Naw 

POSITIONS. 
1889. f 

39. Annie M. McDermott....... Junior Clerk ........................... $480 00 $48o 00 ........ 

40. Harry G. Doran ............. ........................... 480 00 480 00 ........ 

41. Lucie Spannent ............. Typewriter............................ 480 00 480 on ........ 

4a: Ella L. Gramme......... - " 	...I............I........... 480 on 480 00 I 	........ 

43. Nellie Cronin ............... " 	............................ 480 o0 480 00 

44. Benjamin A. Martin......... Office 	Boy ............................ 3oa o0 3°0 CO ........ 

45. Maurice Borowsky......... ........................... 300 00 300 00 ........ 

46. Bernard P. Sexton........... " 	.....I ...................... 300 00 300 CO ........ 

47. Joseph Gilmartin.......... .......................... 300 00 300 00 ........ 

48. Louis Levy ................. " 	............................ 300 00 300 00 ........ 

49. Michael B. Feeney, M. D.... Chief Sanitary 	Inspector .............. 0,500 co 2,500 00 ........ 

50. Samuel W. McCallum, M. D. Sanitary 	Inspector .................... 1500 0o t,5o° on • • • • •. •. 

Sr. Edward J. Lorene, M. D.... ° 	.................... I,aoo on I,soo on 

52. John S. Drain, M.D....... ................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

53• Charles Ver Nooy, M. D..... .............. ...... 1,aoo Co r,200 00 ........ 

54. Alfred K. Smith, M.D..... " 	.................. I,aco cc r,aoo on ........ 
55. Walter B. Brouner, M. D " 	.............. 	... x,aco 00 5,200 00 ........ 

56. Daniel F. Linehan, M. D..... .................... r,2oo 00 1,200 03 

57. William H. Vermilye, M. D. .................. 1,200 on I,aoo on ........ 
58. Walter G. Hudson, M. D .................... I,200 00 5,200 00 

39~ George M. Price, M. D '• 	.................... r,am oo x,aoo 00 ........ 
6o. Harmon A. Vedder, M.D.... .................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
51. Joseph A. Shears, M. D " 	....I ............... r,aoo on x,200 00 

6s. William H. Stewart, M.D... " 	.................... I,aao no s,aoo o0 
53. Walter A. Dunckel, M. D.... " 	.................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
64. Douglas Brown, M. D " 	.................... 1,200 00 I,aoo o0 
55. John M. Williams, M. D ......... x,100 00 1.200 00 

56. Frederick Sprenger..,,...... •' 	.................... x,500 oo 1,500 00 ........ 

57. John T. Turner .............. " 	.................... x,500 0o I.500 00 ........ 

f8. Harry E. Bramley........... .................... I,5oo 0o 5,5on 00 ........ 

59. David L. Johnston........... " 	.................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 

,   • 	.................... 1,500 00 5,500 00 

tr. Daniel T. Kenney........... • .................... r,OCO 00 5,200 03 

lo. James Bryan.................. . 

72. John J.Sullivan ............. " 	.................... t,aoo 00  1,200 on ........ 

i3• AndrewJ. Brennan .......... .................... x,aoo 0o r,aoo oo 

74• John E. McGill .............. .................... 1,200 CO 1,200 0) 

r5. James W. Naughton......... .................... 1,200 no 1,200 00 ........ 

r6. Watts D. Gardner........... '• 	.................... x,200 on t,soo co 

I7. DeWitt C. Wheeler,Jr " 	.................... x,000 00 5,200 00 

78. John S. Cuff ................ .....I.............. x,200 00 1,200 00 ...I.... 

79. Richard P. Walsh,........... " 	....... I,200 co 1,200 CO 

" 	.................... I,aoo on I,soo oo ........ 

BI. Charles W. Trippe.......... .................... 1,200 00 1,700 on 

Be. Julius F. Carlin.............. 

3s. 	Walter L. Miller............. " 	.................... I,soo 03 I 1,200 00 ........ 

33. John H. Oberle............ .................... 1,200 00 I 1,200 00 

Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections lo, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 
1190, 1194, 1225 and 1226.) 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARIES. 
NRw 

POSITIONS. 
x899. 1900. 

84. Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D......' Chief Inspector of Contagious Diseases.. $2,500 on $a,5oo on .' 

85. James McC. Miller......... Clerk .................................. I,Soo on x,500 co ........ 

86. Rudolph Knoeple.......... " 	.................................. 780 00 780 o0 

87. Charles Munck ............. junior Clerk........................... 6co oo Soo on ........ 

88. Wilfred A Brecn........... OfLce Boy ............................. 300 00 300 00 1....... 

89. Alvina Mand ............... Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 600 on Soo on ........ 

go. 	John Schnell ............. Messenger........................... goo 00 900 00 ....,... 

91. Samuel K.Johnson....... Veterinarian ........................ x,500 w 1,500 00 ........ 

92. John Parsons, M. D........ Sanitary Inspector ..................... x,8co on 3,800 on ........ 

93. Herbert W. Wootton, M. D. Medical Inspector (Diagnostician)...... x,800 co I,800 on ........ 

94. Charles S. Benedict, M. D.. Medical Inspector (Diagnostician)..... I,Boo on I,800 on ........ 

95. S. Dana Hubbard, M. D. .. " 	 " r,5oo 0o I,5oo 00 ........ 

96. Sigmund Pollitzer, M. D... Diagnostician ......................... 3,200 00 1.200 00 ........ 

97. Theodore H. Newland,M.D. ....................... r,aoo on I,aou Co ........ 

98. Moreau Morris, M. D...... Medical 	Inspector .................... I,Soo on x,800 on ........ 

99. Joseph G. Hirons, M. D... ............ ........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

Ica A. Campbell White, M. D.. .................... I,soo 0o I,aoo on ........ 

xoi. Gessner Harrison, M. D... •' 	1 ................... 1,200 00 r,aoo 00 ........ 

cos. George S. Lynde, M. D... " 	.................. I,soo Co 5,2oo 00 ........ 

I3. Samuel P. Cropper, M. D .. .......... 	...... x,200 00 5,300 00 

I4. Joseph Anderson, M. D.... .................... x,200 on r,aoo on 

105. Harry D. Goetchius, M. D. .................... r,aoo on I,aoo on ........ 

xo6. Robert C. Davis, M. D " 	.................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

107. John F. Whitmyer, M. D .. .................... 1,200 00 2,200 00 

=o8. George W. Bogart, M. D... .................... x,500 on x,aoo on ........ 

tog. William E. Woodend, M. D. .................. x,aoo on 1,200 on ........ 

Ito. Charles E. Denison, M. D. '• 	.................... r,aoo on x,500 on 

Ire. Edward J. Graff, Jr., M. D. " 	.................... I,aoo on r,soo on 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27 1899 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7331 

SALARIES. 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 
NEW 

POSITIONS. 
1899. 1900. 

112. George F. Morris, M. D... Vaccinator ............................ $x,800 00 $r,800 00 ........ 

I13. Charles H. G. Steinsieck, 
M. D ................. .......................... x,500 Go x.500 00 ......, 

rI4. Alfred V. Brailly. M. D.... " 	............................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 

XIS. ThaideusM B.Cross,M.D. " 	............................ 1,200 00 11200 00 

116. Richard R. Lytle, M. D.... ...... ...... ............... 1,200 0o x,200 00 ....... 

117. Antrangi Ayvazian, M. D. Vaccinator ............................ $r,zeo 00 $7,200 00 ........ 

x18. Lewis C. Potter, M. D..... .. 	............................ 2,200 oo x,200 O~ 

rig. M. Claudius Warsaw, M. D. " 	............................ t,soo oo x,200 00 

120. Lachlan Tyler, M. D " 	.......................... 1,zoo 0o r,zoo 00 ........ 

121. Emil Finkelstein, M. D ............................. . coo oo 1,200 00 

122. Edwin L. Rose, M. D 	.... .......... .................. z,aoo 0o r,zoo 00 ........ 

123. Bartholomew McGowan.... Disinfector ............................ 1,080 eo 1,080 co ........ 

124. Michael Lestrange ......... ............................ x,080 0o r,o8o 00 

125. John J. Higgins............ " 	............................ 1,000 00 1,000 00 

126. John A. Pidgeon........... " 	............................ goo no 900 00 ........ 

127. Patrick Duffy .............. Assistant 	Disinfector .................. 78o 0o 780 on .... , ... 

ra8. Michael A. McEvoy........ .................. 780 00 780 00 ........ 

129. John J. Wilson ............. " 	.................. 780 00 78o 00 I......I 

130. Joseph S. Clark " 	....I ............. 780 00 780 00 

sax. 	Elisha B. Rebban..........: 780 78o 00  

132. Hiram Le Barne=........... Driver ................................. 840 00 840 Co ........ 

133. Henry Berbenich..... 	.. " 	................................ 84o 00 840 00 ........ 

134. Thomas F. Horan.......... " 	........... I .................... 840 00 840 00 ...... 	. 

135. James J. Behan ............. Stableman......... 	................... 780 Co 78o oo ........ 

136. Thomas Queenin........... ............................. 780 00 780 00 ........ 

237. Richard Toole ............. " 	..•...... 	...... 	.......I.... 780 00 780 00 ........ 

138. Matthew Smith............ ............. ................ 780 00 780 00 ........ 

:39. John Kirby ................ " 	............................. 780 00 78o 00 ........ 
5o 	Summer 	Corps 	Inspectors, 	zi .... 	.... months, $roo per month .......... J x0,000 0o 10,000 00 

Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, x168, 1170, 1179, xi8r, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARIES. 

NEW 
POSITIONS. 

t899. 1900. 

x40. Edward W. Martin....... I Chief Inspector of Foods and Offensive 
Trades ............................} $2,500 00 $2,500 00 ........ 

141. Peter M. W. Verhoeven..... Clerk .................................. 7zo 00 720 00 ........ 

142. Ambrose Lee, Jr........... Junior Clerk ........................... 600 00 600 oc ........ 

143. Lillie H. Watson........... Typewriter ............................ 6co oo 600 00 ........ 

144. James J. Clark ............ Office Boy ............................ 300 00 300 03 

145. Ernst J. Lederle. 	......... Chemist ....................... 	....... 2,000 00 2,000 co 

146. Joseph A. Deehuee......... Assistant Chemist ..................... x,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

147. Edmund C'ark ............. Assistant Chemist and Milk Inspector.. ,,zoo 00 1,200 no ........ 

548. Russell Raynor............ I, 	 'I 	.. 1,700 00 1,200 00 

149. Halsey Durand .......... " 5,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

150. Herman M. Betz, M. D..... Milk Inspector ........................ x,5co 00 1,500 00 ........ 

xsr. John E. Allen, M. D........ ........................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 1....... 

rsz. Charles F. Walter, M. D.... ............ x,200 00 1,200 co 

153• Charles H. Kilbourne...... ............ ............ x,2oo co 1,200 00 ........ 

554. Emil F. Johnson .... 	...... " 	........................ x,2CC 00 1.200 00 ........ 

155. Hugh Hall ...... ........................ 1,zoo 00 1,200 00 

x6 . 	............................ " 	........................ r,zoo 00 5,200 00 ........ 

157. Bayard C. Fuller .......... Fruit Inspector ....................... x,200 0o 1.100 00 ........ 

158. Thomas S. Callender....... ..................... " 	 ... 1,200 00 x,200 00 ........ 

559. Wilson G. Fox ............. ................. " 	 ....... x,eoo 00 x,zoo 00 ........ 

rho . 	.......................... •• 	 ............... ......... 1,200 0o x,2CO 00 ... 	.... 

x6t. ...................... ...... " 	........... 	............ 1,200 co 1,2eo co ........ 

x6a. Washington T. Romaine ... Meat 	Inspector ........................ x,0oo 00 :,zoo 00 .......• 

363. Peter Goodheart........... ................. ....... 1,200 0o 1,200 00 ........ 

164. Bryce Mars ................ " 	................... 1.200 00 1,200 02 

165. George A. Woods.......... ........................ 1,200 00 5,200 00 ........ 

x66 . 	........................... '• 	...................... x,200 00 x,aoo 00 ....... 

167. Mortimer L. Sullivan....... Fish 	Inspector ........................ 1,200 00 2,200 00 ........ 

x68. Hugh H. Masterson... .... ........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 

569. Alfred A. Birck............ ........... 1,200 00 5,200 00 

r7o. George F. Shrady,Jr....... Inspector of Offensive Trades.......... 2.440 00 1,440 00 ......•• 

271:. Meyer Joffe ........ •, 	 " 	.......... I,a00 00 1,200 00 

172. John Jones ................. Skilled Laborer ....................... 480 00 480 oo ........ 

Sixth Division-Division of Marine Inspection. 

(Chap. 378, Laws of 1897, secs. io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, £179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 1190, 

1194, 1225, 1226.) 

173. Andrew T. Talhnadge,M.D I Chief Inspector ........................1 Sa,000 00 I $2,000 00 ( 	... .... 

BUREAU OF RECORDS. 

(Chap. 378, Laws of 1897, secs. Io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 1190, 
1194, 1225, 1226.) 

NAME, OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARIES. 

NBw 
Pos[TloNe. 

2899. 1900. 

174. Thomas C. Taylor, M. D... Assistant Registrar of Records ........ $3,000 00 $3,000 00 ...... 

175. William H.Guilfoy, M.D.. Clerk (Compiling) ...................... 5,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 

r76. Garrett N. Ford............ " 	 ... ,,700 Co 1,700 oo 

177. Robert C. Campbell, M.D. Burial Permit Clerk .................... x,500 00 1,500 00 "• • • • • • 

x78. John H. Bazin ............. Clerk (Searches)....................... .1,350 00 1,300 00 ......•• 

579. Peter J. Smith .............. Clerk.................................. r,zao 00 1,200 00 ........ 

x80. Samuel W. McAneny...... 900 00 goo 00 ........ 

:8r. 	John J. Barry ... 	.......... 680 oo 66o 00 .......I 

x82. John C. Voorhees ......... 

" 	................................... .. 

" 	................................... .. 

Junior Clerk .......................... 600 00 600 so ........ 

183. Henry M. Cox, M. D....... Inspector (Burial Permits) ............. 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

184. John F. Kenny ............. Bookbinder ........................... r,2oo 00 0,200 00 ........ 

RECEPTION HOSPITAL. 

(Chap. 378, Laws of 1897, secs. Io, 96, log, 230, 1167, i168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 1190, 
1194, I225, 1226.) 

185, Kate B. Holden............ Matron ................................ 	$720 00 	$73o 00 	........ 

185. Mary O'Connor............ Nurse ................................. 	480 00 	480 00 	........ 

287. Joanna M. Cody 	 " 	 .. 	420 00 	420 00 

,88. James C. Barrie............ Orderly ............................... 	600 co 	boo oo 	........ 

58g. James Powers .............. 	" 	............................... 	240 00 	240 00 

xgo. James Flynn ............... 	" 	............................... 	240 00 	240 00 	.I...... 

191. Hannah Clarke ............ Helper .................................244 00 	144 00 	........ 

192. Bridget Dunn .............. 	" 	 44 CO 	544 00 

193. Milda A. Henchke1......... 	" 	................................. 144 00 	144 00 

x94. Annie McCaffrey.......... . 0 	............ I ................... 	244 m 	144 00 	........ 

195. Katie Sweeney ............. Cook .................................. 	204 00 	204 00 	........ 

196. Peter McCabe....... ..... Fireman .............................. 	480 00 	480 00 	........ 

x97. Charles White ............. 	" 	...............................480 00 	480 00 	........ 

WILLARD PARKER HOSPITAL. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections to, 95, Io9, 230, 1167, I168, I170, 1179, 1181, I18z, 1185, 
1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARIES. 
NEW 

POSITIONS. 

1899. 1900. 

198. William L. Somerset, M. D. Resident 	Physician.....................  $1,800 00 $1,800 00 ........ 

199 . 	........................... Assistant Physician.................... 1,200 00 l,aOO 00 .......1 

200. Julia M. Murphy........... Matron 	.............................. 720 00 720 00 ........ 

201. Julia Farrell ............... Nurse................................. 540 00 540 w ........ 

zoz. Margaret Donovan......... " 	................................. 480 00 480 00 ........ 

203. Mary Dunwoody .......... .' 	................................ 360 00 360 00 ........ 

204. Hanne Anderson........... ................................ 360 00 360 00 ........ 

205. Frances M, Hamilton....... " 	................................ 360 00 360 00 ........ 

ao6. 	M. J. Peltier............... " 	................................ 360 00 360 oo ........ 

207. Hannah Gallagher......... " 	................................. 360 00 360 00 ... 	.... 

208. Annie J. Hutchinson....... ................................ 360 00 360 oo ....I... 

209. Marian Kelly .............. ................................ 36 	00 360 00 ........ 

21o. Theresa Carey ............. Ward Helper.......................... 168 00 ,68 no ........ 

air. Nellie Cooney ............. ................ .......... x68 no 168 oo ........ 

212. Mary Dorsey............ ........................... 168 00 168 co ........ 

113. Maggie Myers ............. ....................... ... 168 no z68 oo ........ 

5:4. 	lane Leavy ................ .......................... 168 00 x68 00 

215. Nellie 	Reily ............. .' 	........................ 168 co x68 oo ........ 

216. Mary Delaney ............. .......................... x68,00 1:68 00 ........ 

a17. 	Kate Hannon .............. .......................... ,68 0o x68 oo 

a,8 	Lizzie Bums................ "  	........................ •x68 00 168 00 ........ 

a:g. John Finnegan ............. Orderly ............................... 420 00 420 00 ........ 

220. John Hemp ................ .. 	............................... 360 co 360 00 ........ 

all. John D. 	Lane .............. ............................... 360 co 360 co ........ 

232. John McGarry ............. " 	............................... 360 00 360 00 .I...... 

223. William E. Mulrooney..... Helper ................................ 78o 00 780 0o ........ 

224. John H. Grayson........... " 	................................ 780 00 780 00 ........ 

225. Herbert 	Small............... 8o 00 780 CO ...... 

226. John Colfax................  " 	................................ 780 00 780 CO ........ 

227. Joseph Murray............... 

" 	................................. 

' 	.............................. 780 00 780 00 ........ 

228. Michael Costa ............. 780 00 780 CO ........ 

".............................. 780 00 780 00 1....... 

" 	.............................. 780 00 780 00 ........ 

229. Philip A. Quinn............ 

230. Vincent Spina............... 

231. Adam Bifar ............... 'I 	................................ 780 00 78o 00 ........ 

232. Thomas F. McGovern.... 

" 	................................. 

................... 	.......... 780 00 780 on ........ 

233. John Henrich, Jr......... .............................. 780 00 780 00 ....I... 

234. Dominick Maid.......... " 	.............................. 600 00 600 00 ........ 

235. William 	Erath............ 600 on 600 00 ........ 

236. Arthur Berrigan......... " 	................................. 420 00 420 00 ......., 

237. William Hanover........ 

" 	................................. 

.............. ................ 360 oo 360 00 .......~ 

238. Hannah Johnson............ General Helper ........................ x44 CO 144 00 ......., 



733 2 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7. 1899 

SALARIES. 
OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. NSW 

POSITIONS. 

1899. 1900. 

Helper ................................ =600 00 j600 no ........ 
.. 	....I ........................ 600 oo 600 00 ........ 
.. 	 ..... 	. ................ .... ..... 4ao 00 420 00 ........ 
.. 	................. 	.............. 

 
36000 36202 ........ 

.~ 300 OD 300 00 

Waitress and Storeroom Girl. .... ..... 240 00 240 00 ....... 

Waitress (Help) ........................ 344 02 144 00 ........ 

Chambermaid ......................... x44 oo 144 00 ........ 

(Help) ................... 144 00 144 co ........ 

Cook ................... 	.............. 
.. 	........................... 	.... 

 252 w s5a 00 ........ 

24000 24000 ........ 

Sweeper ............................... 144 00 144 00 ...... 1. 

Laundress ........................... 280 oo LBO 0o ........ 

•' 	 ................ 168 oo 768 00 ........ 

............................. 168 oo 168 00 ........ 

.... ...... ................... x68 oo 163 00 ...... .. 

Engineer ................ 	............. r,n8o 00 1,080 00 ........ 

Fireman ............................... 420 00 420 00 ........ 

" 	....................... ........ 4ao o2 4zo 00 ...... .. 

Night Watchman ...................... 480 00 480 00 ........ 

Elevator Man ................... 	...... 480 00 480 00 ........ 

Driver ................................ 40 

" 	 ........ 

 00 840 oa ........ 
78000 78000 

3 Office Boys, at $300................... ........ ........ S9oo on 

I Special Compiling Clerk, at $1,800.... ........ ........ t,£oj 00 

2 Clerks, at $800 ...................... ........ ....... 	I r,600 oo 

6  $4.300 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

DESIGNATION. 	 SALARY, 

4. Office oft':e Sanitary Superintendent ......................................................... 	$8,£oo no 

3. Office of the Pathologist and Director of the Ba_t ~rtolog cal Laboratories ....................... 	6,300 00 

t Office of the Registr.,r of Records ............................................................ 	4,cOO co 

6. Office of the Corporation Counsel ............................................................. 	4,700 00 

53. First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection ............................................... 	6o,o6o no 

56. Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases ............................................1 	74,r6o 00 

33. 1 hird D,vision-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades ............................ 	38,940 00 

I. Sixth Division-Division if Marine Inspection ................................................I 	a,000 00 

it. Bureau of Records-Office of the Assistant Registrar ......................................... 	14,960 00 

13. Rec-ption Hospital ........................................................................ 	4,400 0o 

64. Willard Parker Hcspital ...................................................................... 	29,748 00 

245 	Total M.~nhattan ......................................................................~ 8248,068 00 

6. New positions ...............................................................................1 	4,300 00 

act 	 8252,368 00 

Estimate for tgoo ........................................................... $252,368 00 
Allowed for 1599 .................. ..................... 	......... 	......... 	242,468 00 

THE BRONX. 

SANITARY BUREAU. 

First Division-Diva son of Sanitary Inspection. 
(Chapter ;7ti, (.aws of 1897, sections Io, 96, 109, 230, 1167. 1168, 1170, 1179, list, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194. 1225, 1226.) 

Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections 10, 96, io9, 230, 1167, I168, l 170, 1179, 1181, 1 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 
	 182, I[85, 

SALARIES. 
NEW NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DCSIQNATION. 	 POSITIONS. 

1899. 	r9oo. 

a;s. Samuel W Clason, M. D ... Milk Inspector ........................ 	froaoo no 	$v,soo 0o 

299 . ............................ 	" 	........................ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

280 ............................ Meat Inspector........................ 	x,200 so 	,,00 00 

a8r . ............................ Fruit Inspector........................ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

282. Charles M. Hickey......... Fish Inspector ......................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

283. Mary A. Chancellor........ Laboratory Attendant .................. 	600 00 	600 00 

BUREAU OF RECORDS. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections lo, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

284. Arthur J. O'Leary, M. D .. Assistant Registrar of Records.......... $3,cao 03 	$3.00o 0o I 	• • •. 

285. Alfred C. Voute............ Office Boy ............................. 	300 00 	300 00 IJ 	........ 

RIVERSIDE HOSPITAL. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections lo, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1779, l 18i, t 182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

s"6. Edward G. Bryant, M. D ... Resident Physician .................... $i,8 co no $r,800 no I 	........ 

287 . 	............................ Assistant Physician.................... r.aao no 1,300 o. ........ 

188. Mary J. Reynolds.......... Matron ................................ goo no goo ao ........ 

,89. M. Louisa Watkins......... Nurse ................................. 461 no 462 00 ........ 

590. Christina Finn ............. ................................. 462 CO 462 00 

t91. Kate I. Sheridan ........... 462 00 462 oo ........ 

t92. Clara A. Lay............... 

" 	................................... 

" 	................................. 462 00 462 00 ........ 

193. Mary Gallagher............ " 	................................. 420 oa 420 00 ........ 

194. Annie Foy .. 	................................ 420 00 420 00 

'95. 	Anna I. Brambach......... ,, 	.................................. 420 00 420 00 ........ 

ti6. Annie C. Feeney.......... " 	................................. 420 00 420 00 

197. Catherine N. Blaney....... " 	................................. 420 00 420 00 ........ 

198. Mary J. Kerns ............. " 	.................................. 423 03 420 00 ........ 

199. May Church ............... ................................ 420 00 420 00 

loo. 	Annie M. Barrett.......... " 	................................. 420 00 410 00 ........ 

lot, 	Harriet F. Blair........... " 	................................. 420 co 420 00 ........ 

;oz. 	Clara DeWitt.............. " 	................................. 420 00 420 02 ........ 

;03. 	Jane Normeind............ 088 00 ,68 no ........ 

04. Norah Gard'ner........... 

Ward 	Helper........................... 

.......................... 168 00 IfB 0o 

o5. 	Kate Welling .............. .........................., 168 00 168 no ........ 

;o6. Lucy Behan. ...... 168 0o ,68 oo ........ 

107. 	Linde Moore............ i68 00 168 00 ........ 

;08. Catherine Mc)tanus ...... 

............................ 

.......................... 168 0o 168 00 

log, 	Margaret B aggerty........ .......................... 168 0o t68 oo ........ 

Ito. 	Maggie Clark .............. .......................... 168 00 t68 00 

III. 	Annie Costello ............. .......................... 168 no s68 no 

Ira. 	Sarah 	Rivers .............. .......................... .s68 no 168 no ........ 

X13. 	Annie Hennegan .......... .......................... 168 no 168 oo 

;t4. 	Ellen Flynn............... " 	........................... x68 00 168 00 

Its. 	Maria Heffernan........... ..........................I 168 so ,68 oo 

t6. 	Hannah Murphy.......... " 	.......................... 168 oo 168 0o 

73. 	John J. Cogan ............. Orderly (Office)........................ 720 00 720 no ........ 

A. 	John Wieler. .............. •• 	........................ 60o 0o 600 0o ........ 

rg. John Mc%Ionicle.......... Office Attendant ....................... 480 CO 482 co ........ 

so. Franklin Robinson......... Orderly and Morgue Keeper........... 480 00 48, no ........ 

II. 	Edwin Booth .............. Orderly ................................ 360 no 360 no ........ 

22. 	Solomon Slavisky.......... ............................... 36o 0o 360 no ........ 

13. Charles Kaighin........... ............................... 360 CO 360 no ........ 

24. William Wetteborn......... ....... 360 00 360 00 

25. Patrick Kenney............ . 	............................... 360 no 360 00 ........ 

,i6. Francis O'Hanlos.......... " 	............................... 360 m 360 00 ........ 

;27. Patrick Lindsay............ ................................ 360 00 360 00 ........ 

28. John Cooley................ " 	............................... 360 00 360 oo ........ 

12q. Jumes Gidd-ngs............ .. 	............................... 360 00 360 oo ........ 

l3o, Donald Hart................ " 	 ............................... 360 00 360 00 ........ 

;31. Michael Shinnock.......... " 	 ......... 360 co 360 oa 

132. James J. Grady ............. Helper................................ 783 oo 780 00 ........ 

133• William Rosebrook ....... ............................... 600 0o 6co no ........ 

134. John Horgan............... 480 00 483 no ........ 

360 00 360 no ........ 135- James Nolan................. 

136. Mary Carroll............ ............................... 480 00 480 no ........ 

137. Hannah Cahill .............. Waitress ............................ t8o 0o r90 0o ..... 	.. 

138. Sarah Sullivan............ " 	(Help) 	...................... x68 on 168 0o ........ 

139• Ellie O'Donnell.......... Chambermaid ........................ 168 CO 168 on ........ 

140. Maggie Carroll ............. 

" 	................................. .. 

(Help)................... 168 CO 168 no ........ 

141. Bridget Kennedy........... 

' 	 ................................. .. 

Cook .................................. 252 00 252 00 ........ 

t4s' Catherine Hanley.......... " 	(Help) ............................ a40 00 240 00 ........ 

343. Maggie Kaighin ......... laundress ........................... 168 00 168 to ........ 

144. 	Widget Reilly........... •' 	(Help) . 	................... 168 no 168 on ........ 

145. Maggie O'Donnell.......... " 	Assistant .................... s68 oo 168 so ........ 

W. Susie Patterson........... '• 	'• 	................. 168 no 168 so ........ 

547. Joseph Gaffney.......... Enginetn ............................ 2.900 00 1,1oo 00 ........ 

NAME. 

Margaret Connell.......... 

240. Kate Hall.................. 

241. Margaret Myers........... 

242. Mary Dou herty........... 

243. Margaret Maxcy .......... 

214. Ida Materson ............ . 

245. Lotti.: Crawford............ 

246. Nellie Parmenter.......... 

247. Mary Rutherford.......... 

248. Mary Raymond............ 

249. Jo ephine Johnson ......... 

25o. Jennie Walsh.............. 

z5t. Annie McCarthy........... 

252. Mary Farrell ............. . 

253. Mary Martin............... 

254. Mary Campbell............ 
255. Joseph I. Fennelly......... 

256. Charles Woods............ 

257. John Munzel .............. 

258. D_nnis O'Keefe............ 

259. William Brophy........... 

z6o. Michael Cunningham...... 

a6r. Joseph Johnson ............1 

SALARI RS. 

1I 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. AMR. 
NRw 

POSITo0H5. 
1899. rgoo. 

z63. Eugene Monaghan, M. D.., Assistant Sanitary Superintendent.. . $3,5ca 00 $3,5c0 no ......•• 

253 . 	...............:........... 	Assistant Chief Cltrk.................. a,000 00 2,0 0 00 ........ 

s64. 	James A. O'Connor........r Clerk .................................. r,000 oo 2,000 00 ........ 

265. William A. Rooney......... 	Junior Clerk .......................... 600 oo 600 oo ........ 

266. William H. Dobbs.......... Chief Sanitary Inspector............... 2,000 no z,000 oo ........ 

267. Charles F. Spencer, Al. D..; Sanitary Inspector ..................... r, soo oo 2,500 no ........ 

268. Charles A. Clinton, H. D. 	 ...... z,aco no ! 1,200 00 

a69. 	William C. Deming........ 	 .................... r,soo no 1,200 00 

............... 	. 37o. T. DeWitt Pinckney, H. D. 	 ... r,aoo oo x,200 00 ........ 

271. Henry B. Boyle, M. D 	 .................... r,aoo 00 0,100 00 

Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections to, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 11St, 1182, I18~, 

Ilgo. 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

SALARIES. 
NAME. OFPICIAL DESIGNATION. NEW 

POSITIONS. 

Imo- 
900 

272. Adolph Kessler, M. D....... 	chief Inspector ......................... *2,500 00 
- 

$2,500 00 
-- 

273• W. Warren Talley, M.D.. 	Medical Inspector (Diagnostician) r,00 5 	Co 1,500 no I 	........ 

x74. 	Wilfred P. Byrne, M. D.... 	Medical Inspector ..............'....... 1,2ilo no 0,2o0 CO ........ 

275 . 	........................... 	Veterinarian...........................I r,oco 00 1,000 00 ........ 

276. 	Patrick Conway ............. 	Disinfector............................ 780 00 780 00 ........ 

177. 	Henry T. Ritter ............. 	Assistant Disinfector.................. 78o 00 780 0o ........ 



356. Henry Rick................ 
357. George A. Palmer.......... 
358. Charles Johnson........... 
359. Samuel J. Mills............ 
360. Raffaelo Leagto............ 

Captain ............................... 	$I,aoo 00 

Engineer .............................. 	2,100 00 

Deck Hand ........................... 	504 00 

Fireman ............................... 	384 00 

Deck H.tnd ............................ 	384 eo 

$1,200 of 

1,100 00 

504 00 

38400 

384 00 

LAUNCH " DUCHESS." 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, section Io, 96, cog, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1199, 1181, 1182, 1185, 
1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

361. William Huyler............ Captain ................................ $7so 00 $720 00 

362. Edward Iandsuer.......... Engineer .............................. 720 00 750 on ........ 
................................ 3 Clerks, at $1,000 .. 	.................. ........ ........ $3,000  00 

................................ z Janitor, at $6:o ...................... ...I.... ........ 600 00 

4 33,E no 

RECAPITULATION. 

DESIGNATION.  AMOUNT. 

Sz,500 no 

5,200 00 

1.350  00 

1,200 on 

1,050 00 

1,000 on 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,200 00 

1:,200 00 

Loco 00 

1,000 00 

90000 

$2.500 00 

1,200 00 

1,350 00 

I200 00 

1,050 00 

1,000 00 

1.000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,403 00 

1,200 00 

l,o:o 00 

1,000 e0 

900 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7333 

NAMA. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARIES, 

New 
POSITIONS. 

1899. 	1900. 

SALARIES. 

NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	 NNW 
POSITIONS, 

1899 I 1900. 

348. John Galantic.............. Fireman ............................... 	$48o no 

349. David J. Gitto .............. 	" 	............................... 	360 50 

350. August Swanberg.......... Boatman . .............................. 	360 on 

35,. Hilmer Anderson.......... Night Watchman ...................... 	360 on 

352. John Murphy .............. Carpenter.............................. 	4ao 00 

333• James Cobey .............. Assistant Carpenter.................... 	360 no 

354• Eda and Krell .............. Gardener .............................. 	360 00 

355• James Ryan ............... Assistant Gardener.................... 	360 00 

STEAMBOAT " FRANKLIN EDSON." 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections Io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, i168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185 
1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

SALARIES. 

NAME. 	OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	 -- 	SNRW 
POSITIONS. 

1899. 	1900. 

:o. First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection ...............................................1 	$15,400 w 

6. Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases ............................................ 	7,760 00 

6. Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades ............................ 	6,600 no 

s. Bureau of Records-Office of Assistant Registrar ........................................... 	3,300  00 

75. Riverside Hospital .......................................... ............................... 	27,248 00 

S. Steamboat " Franklin Edson .. ................................................................ 	3,572  00 

s. Launch " Duchess..  .......................................................................... 	1,440  CO 

rot. 	Total Bronx .................................................................. 	$65,320  00 

4. New Positions ............................................................................... 	3.600 00 

205. 	 $68,920 CO 

Estimatefor 1Q00 ........................................................... 	$68,920 00 
Allowed for 1899 ............................... ........................... 	64,348  00 

BROOKLYN. 

SANITARY BUREAU. 

First Division-Division of Sanitary IRtrpection. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections Io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, ii68, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, I225, 1226.) 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

SALARIES. 
New 

POSITIONS. 
1899. 1900. 

363. Robert A. Black, M. D ..... Assistant Sanitary Superintendent...... $3,500  00 $5.000  no • •' • 	• • 
364. John A. Jennings........... Assistant Chief Clerk ... 	.............. 2,000 00 2,000 00 ...... I . 
365. Alfred T. Metcalfe . ...... Clerk ................................. z,5oo no I,5o0 00 ........ 
366. Frank S. McLaughlin ...... " 	.............. 	.................. I,5oo 0o 1,500 on ........ 
367. James T. Duffy.......... " 	............................... 1.500 00 1,500 00 ... 	.... 

368. John S. Hutchinson ........ " 	................................. r,^5o 00 1,050 00 

369. Harry S. Sullivan........... Junior Clerk ........................... 480 00 480 00 ........ 

370. Daniel Williams............ Messenger ............................. 900 ao goo cc ........ 

371. Haviland D. Dusenberry... Boy ................................... 572 00 572 00 ....... 

372. Frank J. Brennan........... Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 3,050 00 1,050 00 ........ 

373. LouisP.A.McGinigan.M.D. Sanitary Inspector ..................... 1,200 00 1,500 00 ........ 

374• Henry P. DeForest. M.D.. ................... .. r,2oo on 1,200 0o ........ 

375. George V. Convery, M.D... ............... 1,x00 00 1,200 00 

376. George R. Hill, M. D II 	............. 1,200 CO 1,200 00 

377• Charles B. Curran, M. D... " 	..................... 1.200 of 1,200 ao 

378. Hugh A. Newman, M. D ... " 	 ......... 2,200 CO 1,200 00 

379' Charles W. Berry, M. D.... " 	..................... s,soo no 1,200 00 ........ 
380. William N. Belcher, M D. .................... 1,000 eo 1,300 00 ........ 

z. Erskine H. Dickey " 	..................... I,soo 00 2,200 00 
382. Martin P. Dolan............ " 	 ..... 1,100 0o r,aoo 00 

383. John Todd ................. " 	 .. r,soo M 5,200 oo 

384. John C. Locke .............. " 	 ... 1,200 no r,aoo 0o 
385. Daniel Melody........... ................... 1,200 00 r.aoo 00 
386. Charles F. Tighs......... " 	................... r,aco 00 1,200 00 ........ 
387. James Stanley............ Shore 	Inspector ..................... 750  00 750  00 ........ 

388. Francis J. Hall ............. Shore Inspector...................... 	$750  no 	$75o no 	........ 

389. John H. Hart .............. Janitor................................ 	600 no 	600 no 	........ 

390. William H. Wallace........ Cleaner ............................... 	6s6 no 	626 no 	........ 

39'. Nellie Conkling............ 	" 	............................... 	300 00 	300 00 	........ 

392. Mary Clements ............. 	 ...... 	300 00 	300 so 

Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections 10, 9b, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1199, 1189, 1182, 1185, 

1190. 1Ig4, 1225, 1226.1 

NAME. 	 I 	OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 
SALARIES. 

NEW 
POSITIONS. 

5899. 	1900. 

393. Frederic A. Jewett, M.D. . . Chief Contagious Disease Inspector.... 	$2,5oo 00 	$2,500 on 	........ 

394. Andrew E. O'Shea....... 	Clerk ................................ 	r,Soo 00 	1,500 00 	........ 

395• Edward B. Ackerman...... Veterinarian........ I .................. 	1,200 00 	nano 00 	........ 

396. Charles G. Purdy, M. D.... Sanitary Inspector ..................... 	1,aoo no 	1.200 o' 	........ 

397• Peter G. Hughes, M. D..... Diagnostician .......................... 	I,Boo on 	1,800 00 	........ 

398. John E. Walsh, M. D 	" 	.......................... 	I,8co cc 	z,3oo no 

399. Robert C. Herk met, M.D. 	.......................... 	I,00 00 	1,200 00 

400. Henry C. Murphy, M. D.... 	" 	.......................... 	1,200 00 	7,200 00 
401. Havens B. Bayles, M. D.... Medical Inspector ...................... 	1,200 0o 	I,aoo 00 	........ 
4o2. John M. Peacocke, M. D.... 	" 	...................... 	r,soo no 	1,200 co 

403. Henry T. Hotchkiss, M. D.. 	 .................... 	z,aoo no 	1,200 co 	...I .... 

404. Susan R. Pray, M. D. ... 	" 	....................... 1,200 00 	1.200 m 	........ 

405. Joseph M. Raub, M.D..... 	" 	...................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
406. John A. Cochran, M. D 	 ...................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
407. John W. Van Deusen, M.D. 	" 	...................... 	I,aoo 00 	1,200 00 ........ 
408. William C. Schirmer, M, D. 	 ...................... 	2,200 00 	7,200 00 	........ 

4C9, James T. Gallagher, M. D. 	 ... 	r,aoo on 	1,200 00 	........ 

41o. Eugene J. Kenny, M. D.... 	 ...................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

411. James I. H. Blakeney, M.D. 	" 	 ... 	I,aoo 00 	1,200 Co 

412. Leon M. Fleming, M. D .... 	 .... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 

413. Henry W. Burnard, M.D... 	" 	...................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 
414. Thomas A. York, M. D..... 	 1,300 00 	1,200 00 
415. James P. Warbasse, M. D. 	 1,2co 00 	1,100 CO 

	

..................... 	 ........ 
456. Paul F. Pyburn, M. D 	" 	...................... 	1,200 no 	I,aoo co 

417. Thomas F. Mylod, M. D.... 	 ...... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
418. William J. Callan, M.D.... 	 ....... .............. 	1,200 oo 	1,200 00 	........ 
419, Samuel T. King, M. D...... Vaccinator ........................... 	1,100 00 	1,000 no 	........ 

420. Stanley G. Clarke, M. D.... 	 ........ 	I,000 no 	1,000 0o 
421. Henry A. Higley, M. 0..... 	" 	.............................,.COO no 	1,000 no .......... 	 ........ 
422. Louis C. Ager, M. D....... 	" 	 ....... 	1,000 00 	7,000 00 

423. George Flaherty........... Disinfector ............................ 	goo co 	goo 00 	........ 
424. John T. Macguire.......... 	" 	........ ................... 	goo 00 	goo 00 	........ 
425. James J. Fagan............." 	 go 	900 00  

426. JamesJ. Maloney.......... 	" 	................. .......... 	goo 00 	goo oe 	........ 
427. James Keegan ............. Boatman .............................. 	600 no 	600 on 	........ 

428. George Kehoe 	 ......... 	600 no 	too no 

429. James McCooey ..... 	 6s6 no 	6a6 no 

430. William J. Jennings........ 	 ...... 	626 no 	626 no 

431. Andrew J. Murtha ......... 	" 	................................ 6.6 co 	626 no 

432. James F. Kiely............ 	" 	................... 	626 00 	626 cc 

433. PeterJ. O'Connor.......... 	.............................. 	600 cc 	bon co 	........ 

434. George W. Gifford........ 	Laborer ................................ 	goo oo 	goo 00 	..... 

435. Daniel J. Carey............ 	................................ 624 03 	624 00 	........ 

436. Charles Prast .............. 	" 	............................... 	624 00 	624 00 	........ 

437. John Gunyan ............... 	" 	............................... 	547 50 	547 50 	........ 

$38. James Thompson.......... Driver .................................1 	780 no 	78o no 	........ 

439. James Moran ..... ........ 	" 	................................I 	600 0o 	Soo 0o 	........ 
a5 Summer Corps Inspectors for two 

	

months, at {roo per month......... 	5.noo no 	5,000  on 	• • • • . • • • 

Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades. 
(Chapter 378, Laws 01 1897, sections 10, 96, tog, 230. 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

I190, 1194,_1225,_1226.) 

SALARIES. 

NAME. 	 I 	OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	I 	 Now 
POSITIONS. 

	

1999. 	I 	1900. 

{40. Henry V. Walker, M. D.... Chief Inspector ........................ 
4r. Charles P. O'Connor....... Assistant Chemist..................... 
µa. Louis C.d'Homergue...... Clerk ................................. 
X43. Joseph P. Gormley...... 	.. 	................................. 
44. C. Garstin Smith........... 	" ................................. 
.45. George G. Cochran........ Food Inspector ........................ 
46. Elias Robinson............ ....................... 
.17. Russell Sturgis,Jr..... 	 .I ......................, 
48. Beyer H. Pendry.......... 	..................I..... 
49. Henry Molter ............. Meat Inspector........................ 

5o. Russell Hoag.............. . " 	 ........................ 

51. Francis E. Morgan,,...... 	" 

.52. Alfred May ................ 	 .....,,............... 

,53. Charles A. Lester........... " 	........................ 

$48000 

360 00 

360 00 

36o oo 

420 00 

360 00  

360 00 

36000 



7334 	 T H E C I T Y RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 
BUREAU OF RECORDS. SALARIES. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections to, 96. Io9, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, I 179, IISI, 1182, 1185, NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. NEW 
POSITIONS 

I190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 1899, 	7900. 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 
SALARIES. 

NRw 
POSITIONS. 

........• ....................... 

.•• ............................. 

.............................••. 

a Clerks, at $1,000.................... 

3 Clerks, Junior, at $600 ,.............. 

r Office Boy, at$3oo ........... ..... 

........ 

•....... 

...•... 

........ 

........ 

....... 

;g,000 on, 

x,800 oo 

300 00 
1899. 5900. 

_ 

454. Sylvester J. Byrne, M. D.. 

455, Joseph A. Devin........... 

456. Peter R. Welch............ 

457. Frederick P. Auwell........ 

Assistant Register of Records......... 

Clerk ................................. 

Clerk 	(Vital 	Statistics) ................ 

	

" 	................ 

$3,000 CO 

1,500 co 

1,500 00 

1,350 00 

$3,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 co 

1,350 co 

........ 

....•... 

........ 

•••...........I ................. 

................................ 

................................ 

x Chief Sanitary Inspector, at $2,5oa .. 

I Stenographer and Typewriter, at $goo 

3 Orderlies, at $80....•.....,..,..... 

I Nurse, at {420 ...................... 

........ 

........ 

........

....... 

........ 

........ 

........ 

2,500 00 

900 co 

a,34o 00 

420 00 

za..................................... ........ ........ Sro,s6o on 4S8. James E. Mallon........... ,, 	................ 1,200 00 t,zco 00 ........ 

459. Michael Madigan.......... " 	.• .............. 5,050 00 1,050 00 ,....... 

46~. Charles J. Burke, M. D..... Clerk (Burial Permits) ................. 1,003 00 1,000 oo 
• RECAPITULATION. 

KINGSTON AVENUE HOSPITAL. DESIGNATION. AMOUNT. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections to, 96, log, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, rt8t, 1182, 1185, 
1190, 1194, 1225, I226.) 30, First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection ................................................ $34,178 on 

- 47. 	Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases ............................................. 54,979 50 
461 . 	............................ 	Resident Physician.................... $t,800 00 $,,800 00 ........ 54. Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades............................. x6,600 co 

462 . 	............................ 	Assistant 	" 	.................... 1,200 on =,zoo 00 ........ 7, 	Bureau of Records-Office of Assistant Registrar.............................................. ro,foo on 

463. Anna C. Carey ............. 	Matron. 	.............................. eoo on 6co oo ........ 65. 	Kingston Avenue Hospital.................................................................... 35,t28 no 

464. Mary Dooling ............. 	Assistant Matron...................... 500 00 500 co •......I 

465. Robert Cade ............... 	Nurse 	................................ 4so 00 420 CO ........ x63. 	Total Brooklyn ...................................... 	 ....................... >{r5I,485 50 

466. Charles Thompson......... 	" 	 .................... 3fo o0 360 no ........ Increase (Salary)...................................................................... r,5co 00 

.... 467. William Trussman......... 	 ............... at6 oo 2x6 oo .... .... to. 	New positions 	 ...................................... .............. .... .. .......... x0,260 00 

468. Tillie 	Engles .............. 3 360  

469. Emma Aumond............. " 	................................. 360 no ........ 360 no 
 175............................................................................................... $163,245 50 

Estimate for igoo. 	...................... 	................................... 	$163,245 	50 
Allowed for 1899. 	.......................................................... 	137.901 	5o 

470. Margaret Kearney......... 	.' 	. 	.............................. 

471. Wilhelmina Williams....... 	................................ 
353 00 

3=O CO 
360 00 

360 no 
........ 

472. Cecile Kiln................. " 	.................................. 

................. 473. Pauline Oakland........... 	" 	 ............... 

360 co 

360 00 

360 oo 

360 Oo ••••.•.• ... ..... 
QUEENS. 

474. Minnie E. Pratt............ 	" 	................................ 360 00 360 00 SANITARY BUREAU. 

475. Emma L.Smith............~ 	................................ 360 00 360 00 ........ First Division-Division of Sanitary Ins cation. ,}~ 	y 	p 
476. Eleanor Starkweather...... 	" 	................................ 360 0o 360 00 ........ (Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections IO, 96, I09, 230, 1167, 1168, II70, 1179, 1181, 1182, I185, 

477. Millie 	Sherwood ........... 	Ward Maid ............................ 240 no 240 00 •...... 1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

SALARIES. 
476. 	Annie Stevens ............. 	•` 	............................ 240 00 240 00 

479. 	Annie 	Heenan ............. 	" 	.. .......................... x s Cooo 9 r zoo • • • • 	• • • • NAME. 	OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

44 

 _ Naw 
POSITIONS. 

480. 	Ida Brown........ ......... 	............................ x 	00 44 : 	oo ........ I 1899. 	1900. 

481. Margaret Donohue......... 	............................ 

482. Thomas M. Carey..••....... 	Helper .................•.........,.... 

3. 	J. Riley..............."y .......... .... 4  8 	Peter 	 .......• ....................... 

484. 	William J. Black....•....... 	,• ........................•..... 

48,. 	John 	H.Heslin .............. 	n 	................................. 

144 00 

r,000 Co 

:,coo oo 

780 00 

780 00 

144 00 

5,000 00 

r,000 oo 

780 00 

780 co 

........ 

........ 

......., 
.... 	, ... 

....... 

......I 
526. Obed L. Lusk, M. D 	Assistant Sanitary Superintendent..... 

527 . 	............................I 	Assistant Chief Clerk.................. 

518. John J. Doyle .............. 	Telephone Operator.................... 

529. Foster J. Maynard, M. D.. 	Sanitary Inspector ..................... 

$3,500 00 

a,000 on 

r,000 on 

8o0 no 

S3.500 00 

a,000 no 

5,030 00 

Son on 

• • • • •' • • 

........ 

........ 

........ 

......... 486. Alexander Long ............. 	'• 	....................... 780 00 78o 00 ........ 

487. Robert 	Shea ...............1 	" 	................................. 780 00 780 00 ....•... Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases. 

4E8. 	Charles Banks ............... 
	
" 	................................. 600 co boo 00 .......• (Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections to, 96, tog, 230, 1167, 1168, It70, 1179, 1151, 1182, 1185, 

489. 	Henry Benner ..............' 	.. 	 ................ 600 no 6co on ........ 1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

530. John J. Colton............. Sanitary Inspector 	........ 	........... $Soo 00 $800 co ........ 490. Joseph 	Brennan............ 	................................ 600 on 600 co ........ 

491. James 	Callahan............ 	" 	........................ """" 6co on 600 no 53x• Harry M. Bradley, M. D... Assistant Resident Physician.......... :,Soo on 1.500 00 
49°. 	John Connaughton.........~ 	.. 	.• .............................. 6co 00 600 no ........ 53z. Franklin Booth, M. D.....'. Medical Inspector.........:............ oo b 	no Boo no ........ 

493. 	James Hayes ................ 
	

................................ 

494• 	Henry 	McDonough........ 	................................ 

600 00 
600 oo 

60O oo 
toe oo 

..••...• 
 ........ 

533• F.Conger Smith, M.D..... 
Menzo W. Harriman. M.D.534• 

...................... 

" 	 .......... .... 

Son 00 

Boo 00 

800 00 

800 00 

........ 

600 on 600 oo . • • • • • • • 535• Archer W. Jagger, M. D... Ion 00 800 00 ........ 495• 	William Bratty............. . " 	................................ 
456. 	Charles 	Xcller ............ 	" 	................................ 600 oo 600 oo ........ 536. John H. Barry, M. D...... 

...................... . 

'• 	.................... Boo to 800 00 ........ 

497. Ada A. Powers ............. 	................................ 720 00 720 00 537• 	 ....•.... Veterinarian........................... goo no goo 00 

498. Phebe 	Angevine........... 	" 	................................ 5zo 00 520 00 ........ 8 oo 00 oo 00 . 

499. Matilda Anderson.......... 	Waitress .............................. 2x6 on  2x6 00 .......• 539• " 600 no 600 o0 

Soo. 	Mollie 	 ........• ..................... x16 co ar6 co ...•.... 540. Henry C. Gessner......... Disinfector...........................• goo 00 goo 00 ........ 

5o1. 	Mazy Connors .............. 	.............................. 192 00 192 00 

192 00 192 00 • • • 	"' Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades. 

	

5o2. 	Anna Johnson................"  	.............................. . . 

	

503. 	Helma Carlsen .............i 	ook.................................. 264 00 (Chapter  	8 Laws of I 	sections 10 96, I 	230, 116 , 1168, 1I O 	1I 37 + 	897. 	+ 9 + 	09. 23 	7 	7 . 1179, IISI, 1182, 1185 

5c4. 	Lisa Johnson .............. 	" 	.................................. 240 00 240 co 

264 oo......... . 

........ II90, II94, 1225, I226.) _ 

	

.... 	.................................. 505. Nannie Johnson........ 	" 

5o6. 	Annie Larson .............. 	Laundress.............................1 

507. 	Mary Mead ................ 	Assistant 	Laundress.................... 

5o4. 	Christina Anderson ........ 	Laundress ............................. 

x40 00 

s4o o0 

240 00 

z4o 0o 

240 co 

240 00 

240 00 

240 00 

........ 

........ 

........ 

54x . 	............................ 

542 . 	........................... 

543. 	.••.•• ..............•.•..... 

Milk Analyst......................... 

Fruit Inspector................ 	....... 

Inspector of Ice........................ . 

:x,000 00 

t,soo no 

900 00 

)x,000 00 

x,200 00 

901 ao 

........ 

........ 

509. 	Annie Kelly ..............• 	............................. 240 00 240 00 ........ 

.......................... 51o. Anna Lindeblad............ 	 ... s.6 oo 216 on ........ BUREAU OF RECORDS. 

5:5. 	John F. Farley............ 	Engineer .............................. t,5co on 

7x300 00 

1,500 00 

x,300 00 512. Walter Thompson.......... 	" 

	

........ .......... ...... ...... 

......•. 

........ 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections to, g6, 109, 230, 1167, 1[68, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

NAME. OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 
SALARIES. 

New 
POSITIONS. 

513. Dennis J. Graham.......... 	Fireman 	............................... 

...... .... ...... ...... 514. Daniel J. Keegan........... 	" 	 ........ 
555. Michael Millmore.......... 	" 	 ..... 

7o CO 

730 00 
730 O0 

730 00 

730 00 

730 CO 

........ 

........ 
5899. 5900. 

5z6. Nathan S. K.hliles......... 	Carpenter ............................. 936 00 936 00 ...•.... 

517. 	Richard Victory........... 	Meat Inspector ........................ 54o on 54o on ........ 544. Frank Wickham, M. D..... Assistant Registrar of Records........ $3,000 00 $3,coo on ........ 

518. 	John T. White ............. 	Driver ................................ I,000 oo x,oco on ........ 54S. 	............_............... Clerk (Burial Permits)................. 780 00 78o on ........ 

559. John Thompson............ 	Laborer ............................... 960 on 66o on ................................ I Order Clerk, at $goo................. ........ ........ $900 00 

.......................... Sao. George Britt ............... 	" 	 ..... boo oo 600 oo ........ •••••••••••.......•••.....•....• x General Clerk, at $900 .............. ........ ........ goo 00 

525. Janes Kennedy............ 	 ................ ............... boo co 600 on ... 	.... ................................ I Stenographer and Typewriter, at S)oo. ........ ........ goo Co 

.................. 522. John Bohan ................ 	" 	 ............. boo 00 600 on ........ ................................ I Diagnostician, at $I,SoO.............. ........ ........ r,5oo o0 

....................... 523. Edward Byrnes............ 	,, 	 ........ 600 o0 600 on ........ ................................ r Disinfector, at $goo................... ........ ........ goo o0 

534. Charles R. Smith........... 	............................... 54o o0 540 00 ................................ x Collector of water for analysis,at$1,000 5,000 00 

.•••... .. $6,roo 00 
525. Theodore Schwartz........ 	Boy 	................................ 360 00 360 00 ....... .......................... ". 6 



SALARIES. 

SALARIES. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	
NEW 

Postnoxs. 
.899. 	1900. 

546. John L. Feeny, M.D....... 
547• Charles E. Hoyer.......... 

548. Adalaide L. McNamara.... 

549. John F. Smith.............. 

550. John R. McMullen......... 

551. John Morrison............. 

552. Timothy J. Santry.......... 

553. Frank Stoddart............ 

554. James Hoolihan............ 

555. Charles H. Bush.......... 
956. Charles Kemether....... I . 
557• Harris Kruser ............. 

558. John Regan.............. 

559. Joseph Gill................ 

Assistant Sanitary Superintendent...... 
Assistant Chief Clerk.................. 
Stenographer and Typewriter.......... 

Sanitary Inspector..................... 
.. 	..................... 

.. 	..................... 

Laborer............................... 

„ 	.............. ................ 

.. 	............................... 

$3,500 00 

2,000 00 

780 00 

Sao oo 

Boo so 

Boo on 

Boo 00 

Boo on , 
600 oo 

600 so 

600 00 

6co 00 

600 Co 

600 00 

$3,Sro co 

2,000 00 

760 00 

Soo 00 

830 0o 

Boo 00 

Soo 00 

Soo co 

600 co 

boo oo 

600 CO 

600 oo 

600 oo 

6co on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 T H E C IT Y RECORD. 	 7335 

RECAPITULATION. 

DESIGNATION. 	 AMOUNT. 

4. First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection ................................................ 	$7,3co 00 

xI. Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases ............................................ 	9,600 00 

3. Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades ............................ 	3,100 00 

a. Bureau of Records-Office of Assistant Registrar ....................................... ...... 	3,780 00 

as. Total, Queens ................................................................... 	$23,780 00 

New Positions .................................................................................. 	6,roo 00 

a6. Total ............................................................................. 	$ag,88o Co 

Estimate for 1900 ........................................................... 	$29,88 0 00 

Allowed for 1899 ........................................................... 	25,400 00 

RICHMOND. 

SANITARY BUREAU. 

First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection. 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections to, g6, 109, 230, 1167, I168, 1170, I179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 
1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections Io, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

SALARIES. 

NAME. 	 OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 	
NEW 

POSITIONS. 
r8gg. 	0900. 

56o. Fritz Mechtold, M. D...... Medical Inspector (Diagnostician)...... 	$2,000 00 	$r,a~o on 	........ 

56r. John J. VanRensselaer,} Medical Inspector .................... 	Boo oo 	8co oo M. D ................ J 
562. John T. Sprague, M. D 	 ..... 	.... 	Boo oo 	Boo o0 ............ 	 ........ 

563. Percival K. Nichols........ Veterinarian ........................... 	goo 00 	goo 00 	... I.... 

564. Michael F. Larkin......... Disinfector .... ....................... 	780 00 	78o no 	........ 

565. Thomas Lynan............ 	" 	........................... 	780 00 	78000 

566. Eugene S. Devlin .......... Laborer ............................... 	780 no 	78o 0o 	........ 

567. John J. Gorman............ 	., 	............................... 	720 00 	730 00 	........ 

Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections Io, 96, 109. 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

1 	 1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

568. Fred W. Kerr .............. Milk Analyst .......................... 	$I,00a co 	51,00000 

569. James H. Seguine.......... Milk Inspector ......................... 	78> o0 	780 on 	...I.... 

57o. Lewis Wolf ................ Fish Inspector......................... 	780 CO 	780 no 	........ 

571. James A. Jenkins........... Assistant Foreman .................... 	I,200 00 	t],oco 00 	........ 

1572. Fabian J. Light.. 	..... 	" 	.................... 	900 00 	9,000 00 

BUREAU OF RECORDS. 
(Chapter 378, Laws of-1897, sections lo. 96, tog, 230, 1167, it68, 1170, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1185, 

1190, 1194, 1225, 1226.) 

573• J. Walter Wood, M.D. ... Assistant Registrar of Records ....... I $3,000 on 	$3,000 00 	........ 

RECAPITULATION. 

	

DESIGNATION. 	 I 	AMOUNT. 

14. First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection .............................................. 	$13,880 00 

8. Second Division-Division of Contagious Dnesses.............................................. 6,6o on 

	

5. Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades ............................ 	4,660 on 

	

I. Bureau of Records-Office of Assistant Registrar ............................................. 	3,000 00 

	

a8. Total Richmond ................................................................... 	628,300 00 

	

I. New position........ ................... ..................................................... 	300 00 

	

ag. Total .............................................................................. 	$28,600 no 

Estimate for I900 .. .................................... .................. 	$28,600 00 
Allowed for 1899 ......................................... ................. 	26,900 00 

Salaries. 

BOARD OF HEALTH MANHATTAN. 
AND SECRETARY. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

THE BRONX. 	BROOKLYN. 

No. Amount. No. Amount. 

QUEENS. I RICHMOND. 

No. 1 Amount. I No. I Amount. 

Board of Health and office of the Secretary . 	.................. 	............. 16 $39,780 00 ..... .. .......... .......... .. .......... .......... 
Office of the Sanitary Superintendent.. 	...... 	.... 	.............. 	.. .. .......... 4 $8,800 CO .. .......... .......... .. . 	........ .......... 
Office of the Pathologist and Director of the Bacteriological Laboratory......... .. . 	• 	........ 3 6,300 °° • • • • 	• 	• • • 	• 	• • • • • • • • • • ' • • • • • • 	• 	• 	• • 	' 	• • • • • 	• • • • 	• 	. 
Office of 	the 	Registrar of Records .......................................... .. .. 	....... 1 4,000 .. .......... .... .. .......... .......... 
Office of the Corporation 	Counsel ........................................... .. .......... 6 4,700 00 .. .......... ........I. .. .......... .......... 
Sanitary Bureau- 

First Division-Division of Sanitary Inspection ............................ .. .......... 53 6o,o6o oo io $15,400 00 30 $34,178 00 4 $7.300 Do 14 $13,880 00 
Second Division-Division of Contagious Diseases 	.......... 	............ .. ..... 	.... 56 74,160 00 6 7,760 CO 47 54,479 50 It 9,600 00 8 6,760 0o 
Third Division-Division of Food Inspection and Offensive Trades ....... 	.. .. .......... 33 38,940 00 6 6,600 00 14 16,600 00 3 3,100 00 5 4,660 co 
Sixth L)ivision-Division of 	Marine Inspection ............................ .. .......... I 2,000 00 . 	I 	...... 	.. .... 	..... ...... .... .. .......... 

Bureau of Records-Office of the Assistant Registrar .......................... .. .......... II 14,960 00 2 3,300 00 7 10,600 00 2 3,780 00 1 3,oc0 00 
Hospitals, steamboat, etc.- 

Reception 	Hospital ................................................... .. .......... 13 4,400 .. .......... .......... .. .......... .......... 
Willard 	Parker Hospital .............................................. .. .......... 64 29,748 00 .. .. 
Riverside Hospital .................................................... .. ......... .. .......... 70 2,48 .......... .. .......... .......... 
Steamboat "Franklin Edson".......................................... .. .......... 5 3,572 00 
Launch 	"Duchesss" .................................................. .. 

..  
.......... 2 1,440 00 

65 35,1 z8 00 Kingston Avenue 	Hospital ............................................ .. 
Increase 	(salary)..................................................... .. ~ 3~ .......... .. .. [,500 00 
New positions......................................................... I 0 9,2 	00 6 4,300 00 4 3,600 a o Iz o 26 I 	o 00 6 oo 6r 	o0 I 300 o0 

Estimate, Igoo (612 employees) ......................................... 26 $49,380 00 251 $252,368 00 105 $68,920 00 175 $163,245 50 26 $29,880 00 29 $28,600 co 

$49,120 00 $242,468 o 0 - $64,348 00 $137,901 74 $25,400 00 $26,900 00 
.  Allowed for 1899....................................................... 

Total Estimate, 	igoo ......... 	.......................... 	.......................... ............ .... .................................... $592,393 54 

Allowed for 	r899 ............. 	.................................................. ............................... ........................... 546,137 74 

Funds. 

TOTAL 	 TOTAL 

ESTIMATE, MAN 	THE BRONX. BROOKLYN. 	QUEENS.  RICHMOND.  ALLOWED, 

Salaries ....................... 	........................................................ 

Law Expenses, including Marshal's Fees (section 1205, chapter 378, Laws of 1897) : 
Estimate for rgoo .......................................... 	......................... 
Allowed for 1899 ..................................................................... 

Removing Night Soil, Dead Animals and Offal (section 1205, chapter 378, Laws of 1897) : 
Estimate for 1qoo..................................................................... 
Allowed for 1899 ..................................... 	....................... 

Night Medical Service (section 326, chapter 378, Laws of 1897) : 
Estimate of t 	.......................,........,..................................... 
Allowed for 1 	................................................ 	.................... 

$49,380 DO 
$592,393 50 252,368 00 $68,920 00 $163,245 50 $29,88o 00 $28,600 00 $546,137 74 

$3,500 00 $2,000 Co .......... $1,500 Oo .......... ........ ...... 	. 
.......... 2,000 00 .......... 1,500 00 .......... ........ $3,500 00 

$62,000 00 $25,000 00 $5,000 00 $12,000 00 $15,000 00 $5,000 00 
.......... 25,000 00 5,000 00 14,000 00 15,000 00 5,000 00 $64,000 00 

$6,000 00 $3,000 00 .......... $3,000 CO .......... ........ .......... 



$800 00 $300 00 $100 00 

12,200 00 7,400 00 600 00 
4,200 00 1,500 00 Soo 00 

3,800 00 1,800 00 300 00 
700 00 450 00 5C 00 

4,600 00 2,500 00 300 00 
1,000 00 600 00 100 00 
5,000 00 1,000 00 500 00 
1,350 00 ........ 300 00 

$33,650 00 $15,550 00 $2,750 00 
........ r4,750 00 2,000 00 

$300 of 

3,400 a 
1,200 a 

1,000 Of 
100 Or 

1,000 O( 
200 Or 

2,000 CC 
Soo oc 

$t0,000 Or 
9,000 OC 

$5000 $5000 ........ 

400 00 400 CO ........ 
Soo CO Soo 00 ........ 

350 00 350 00 ........ 
50 00 5000 ........ 
500 00 300 00 ........ 
50 00 5000 ........ 

1,000 00 500 00 ........ 
250 00 ... 	.... ........ 

... 	... $3,150 00 $2,200 00 
1,000 00 1,000 00 $27,750 00 

	

$30000 	$3oo 00 	....... 

	

200 00 	200 00 	........ 

	

10000 	10000 	........ 

	

300 CO 	300 00 	........ 

150 00 100 00 .... 	.. . 

1,00000 60000 ..... 	.. 

1,000 00 Soo Co ........ 

	

$4,600 oo 	$r,2oo 00 	f300 00 	$2,500 00 
3,400 00 	1,300 00 	200 00 	1,500 00 

 00 1,300 

	

 00 	 00 	200 00 	~ r 	00 

I,600 00 	Soo 00 	100 00 I 	750 00 

6,450 00 	2,000 00 	boo 00 	2,250 00 

6,000 00 I 	2,000 00 	~ 	700 CO J 	1,500 00 

	

18,580 00 	t8,58o oo 	 ........ 

	

$43,730 00 	$26,820 CO 	$2,200_00 	$9.200 00 

	

........ 	26,880 00 	2,050 00 	9,200 00 

........ 	....... 	.. 	.... 

$3,050 00 	$2,400 00 	........ 
2,600 00 	2,400 00 	$42,530 00 

$34,000 00 I $12,000 Co I $12,000 00 I $10,000 00 

5,200 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 1,200 CO 

19.000 00 6,000 00 7,000 00 6,000 00 

5,000 CO 1,500 00 1,500 00 2,000 00 

3,500 00 1,000 00 1,000 00 1,500 00 

3,200 00 1,000 CO 1,200 00 1,000 00 

5,200 CO 1,500 00 2,000 00 1,700 00 

9,500 00 2,500 00 5,000 00 2,000 CO 
300 00 100 00 loo 00 100 00 

6,300 CO 2,300 00 1,000 co 2,000 00 

3,300 00 Soo 00 1,000 ao 1,500 00 

5,000 00 5,000 00 ........ ....... 	. 
30,000 00 25,000 00 3,000 00 1,000 00 Soo 00 	500 00 	....... 

7336 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATE, 

1900..  

For payment to the Board of Police for the services of: 

GRADE. MANHATTAN. THE BRONX. BROOKLYN. QUEENS. RICHMOND. 

Sergeants, at $2,000... 	... 
Roundsmen, at $1,500...... 
Patrolmen, at $1,400....... 

Total Policemen ..... 

I 
2 

47 

.. 
I 
5 

.. 
I 

2S 

.. 
I 
5 

.. 
I 
5 

50 6 26 6 6 

TOTAL 
THE BRONX. BROOKLYN 
	QUEENS. RICHMOND. ALLOWED, 

1899. 

Detailed for the enforcement of the provisions of section 312, chapter 378, Laws of 1897 : 
Estimatefor 1900 .................................................................... 
Allowedfor 1899 ..................................................................... 

Contingent Expenses (section ISO, chapter 378, Laws of 1897) : 
I. Ice for offices ........................... ................... 	 .. . . 	.... 	......... 	... 
2. Postage, postal cards, wrappers, short postage, including postal cards painted for use in 

contagious diseases, vaccination, consumption and hospitals ............................ 
3. Office furniture, supplies and repairs................................. 
4. Laboratory supplies, etc., including chemicals and bacteriological apparatus and the pur-

chasing of supplies for analysis of drugs, foods, etc ................................... . 
5. Peppermint oil .................................................................... 
6. Telephone for offices.. ............................................................. 
7. Library, including books, maps, papers and subscriptions for periodicals, etc............... 
8. Incidentals, including car-fares, express charges, extra labor, telegrams, etc ............... . 
9. Light and fuel .......................................................... ......... 

Estimate for igoo .........................................................  
Allowed for 1899 .........................................................  

Disinfection (section I Igo, chapter 378, Laws of 1897)- 
I. 	Disinfectants 	.......................................................... . ........ 
2. Wagons, ambulances and repairs for the same ........................................ 
3. Harness 	and 	repairs ...............................................................  
4. Horse and 	horse 	hire 	... ............................................. ............ 

Disinfection (section I i8o, chapter 378, Laws of 1897) : 
S. 	Horsesh.eing ..................................................................... 

6. Horse feed and stabling ........................................................... 

7. Fixtures, supplies, repairs, etc., for stable 	and 	disinfecting 	plant, including engineer's 
supplies and repairs, light and fuel, etc.; 	also repairs and improvements to buildings ; 
and disinfectors' car-fare, supplies, etc., used in disinfection ......................... 

8. Disinfecting Corps (Disinfectors and Assistant Disinfectors) : 
I 	Disinfector 	.......................................... $1,200 00 $1,200 00 
2 	Disinfectors .......................................... 1,020 00 2,040 00 
I 	Disinfector ......................... 	................. 1,000 00 1,000 00 
4 	Disinfectors.......................................... 900 00 3,600 00 
I 	Disinfector . 	........................................ 780 00 780 00 
I 	Disinfector.. 	................... 	................. 600 00 600 00 
9 	Assistant Disinfectors ................................. 780 00 9,360 00 

Total ..............................................................$18,580 00 

Estimates for 1900 ........................................................ .. 	............ 
Allowedfor 	1899.................. ....................................................... 

Hospital Fund-For hospital supplies, improvements, care and maintenance of buildings, trans-
portation for care and maintenance of contagious diseases (sections 1170, 1194r chapter 
378, Laws of 1897) : 

I. Foods ............................ 	.............................................. 

2. Pharmacy and drugs ...... ....................... ............. ................. 

3. Fuel .............................................................. 	.............. 

4. Light (gas, gasoline, electric-light and oil) .......................................... . 
5. Hospital and steamboat (Bronx only) fixtures, supplies and repairs..................... 

6. Engineers' supplies and repairs for hospitals and steamboat (Bronx only), ,including gas, 
steam, water-pipes, engines, boilers, oils, waste, etc .......... .. ........ ...... . 

7. Dry goods, clothing (including boots and shoes, beds and bedding, crockery, glassware, 
hardware, etc.) ..... .............................................. .......... 

8. Repairs and improvements to buildings and grounds.................................. 
9. Stoves and repairs ................................................................. 

so. Telephones .................................. 	......................... 

Ii. Incidentals and contingencies, including paints and oils, tools and supplies for Carpenter 
and Gardener ; also stable fixtures, supplies and repairs ........................... 

12. Preparing bovine vaccine virus ............................................ ......... 

13. Care and maintenance of persons sick with tuberculosis, at the rate of $I per day ........ 

BOROUGHS. 

MANHATTAN. THE BRONX. BROOKLYN. 	QUEENS. 	RICHMOND. 

	

Number
patients. 

of tubercular ( 	70 	10 	3 	2 	tl 	2 
........... 	J 

$132:800 00 $70,800 00 $8,500 00 
70,800 00 	8,500 00 

$36,500 00 
36,500 00 

$8,500 00 ( $8.500 00 I .... 	.. . 
8,500 00 	8,500 00 $132,800 00 

14. Care and maintenance of persons sick with contagious diseases, at a rate not exceeding 
$I per day .............................................................. .... 

BOROUGHS. 

MANHATTAN.I THE BRONX. I BROOKLYN. i QUEENS. 	I RICHMOND. 

Number of patients........ 	.. 	.. 	I 	.. 	2 	2 

Estimate for 19oo ........................................................................ 
Allowed for 1899 ......................................................... 	... 	.......... 

Allowed for I899 -For new pavilion, The Bronx ............................................ 
Allowed for 1899-For Hospital for Contagious Diseases, Brooklyn . . ........................... 

®®® 500 00 1 500 00 1 ........ 

	

5130,500 00 $60,700 00 536,800 oo $30,000 00 	$1.500 00 $1,500 ao 	..... .. 

........ 	58,352 75 	36,100 00 	23,500 00 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 $121,952 75 

$7,000 00 

........ 	....... ` 	........ I 	........ I 	........ I 	:5,000 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY. RECORD. 	 7337 

TOTAL TOTAL 
ESTIMATE, MANHATTAN. THE BRONX. BROOKLYN. QUEENS. RICHMOND. ALLOWED, 

1900. 18gg. 

Support of Ambulance Service (chapter 583, Laws of 1888, title 12, sections 2, 1168 ; chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897) : 

Brooklyn- 
Long Island College Hospital .......................................... 	$1,200 00 
Eastern District Hospital ..................................... 	........ 	1,200 00 
Kings County Hospital 	............................................... 	1,200 00 
Coney Island Hospital 	................................................ 	I,2oo 00 
St. Mary's Hospital 	.. 	........................... 	................... 	1,200 00 
St.Catherine's Hospital ................................................ 	1,200 00 
Homeopathic Hospital 	........................................... 	.... 	1,200 00 
Methodist Episcopal Hospital .......................................... 	1,200 00 
Brooklyn Hospital .................................................... 	1,200 00 
St.John's Hospital .............................................. 	... 	1,200 00 
Memorial 	Hospital .................................................... 	I,2oo 00 
Norwegian 	Hospital .. 	.. 	.. 	....................................... 	1,200 00 
I Clerk in Charge of Records .......................... 	.. 	.......... 	1,200 00 
2 new ambulances, at $750 ............................................ 	1,500 00 
Ihorse 	.............................................................. 	250 	00  
New harness and repairs ..... 	.................. 	................ 	. 	250 00 
Woolen and rubber blankets, surgeons' caps, lanterns, medicines, instru- 

ments, 	etc ............................................. 	.......... 	2,000 	00 
Repairs to ambulances ................................................. 	600 oo $20,200 00 .......... .......... $20,200 00 .......... ........ .......... 

Estimate for igoo ......... 	.......................................... $20,200 00 ...^ . $20,200 00 ..... --- 
Allowed for 	1899 	........................................ 	......... .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... ........ $20,200 oc 

Queens- 
St.John's Hospital, Long Island City ................................... 	$1,200 00 
Flushing Hospital, Flushing... 	...................... 	........... 	600 00 
Jamaica Emergency Hospital, Jamaica .................................. 	600 oo $2,400 00 .......... .......... .......... $2,400 .. 	... .......... 

Estimate for igoo ................................ 	................... $2,400 ~ ... 	... ..... $2,400 Co .......... .......... .......... 
Allowed for 1899 ..................................... 	............. .......... .......... ... 	...... .......... .......... ........ $2,400 00 

Maintenance of Volunteer Life Saving Corps (chapter 378, Laws of 1897, sections so, 96, iog, 
230, 1167, i168, 1170, 1179, t1SI, 1182, 1185, 1190, 1194, 1225, 1226) .................. $2,000 00 $2,000 00 ... 	.... .....,.. ........ ........ 

Estimate Estimate 	for 	,goo ................................................................... 
Allowed 

	

r1899 ..................................................................... 
2,000 0o 2,000 00 ........ ........ ........ ........ ...... 
........ ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ I 	20 $ ,9 	CO 

Cleaning refuse from beaches-5 months, from May to September (chapter 378, Laws of 1897, 
sections to, 96, 109, 230, 1167, 1168, 1170, 1179, 1 181, 1182, 1185, 1190, 1194, 1225, 1226): 

4 Shore Inspectors, $65 per month-5 months ................................. 	$1,300 00 
1 	Foreman, $2.50 per day .................................................. 	386 	Co 
9 Laborers, $2 per day ............................................... 	... 	2,754 ~ 

$4,440 $4,440 00 .. 
Estimate for igoo ..................................................................... 4,440 00 ........ ........ ........ 4,44000 ........ ........ 
Allowed for ISgg (by transfer of funds for 1889, $1,200). 

Medical Inspection of S--hoots (chapter 378, Laws 	of 	1897, 	sections 	lo, 	Iog, 	230, 	Ii67, 	1168, 
1170, 	1179, 	[181, 	1182, 	1185, 	1190, 	1194, 	1225, 1226) ............... 	...................... $83,620 00 $48,82o oo $7,800 00 $21,000 00 $3,000 00 $3,000 00 ........ 

BOROUGHS. 

MANHATTAN. THE BRONX. BROOKLYN. 	QUEENS. RICHMOND. 

Chief Inspector........... I .. .. .. .. 
3 .. .. .. .. Clerks.....................  

Inspectors* ............... 150 26 70 10 10 

83,620 00 48,820 00 7,800 oo 21,000 00 3,000 00 3,000 00 .. 	.... 
* $5o per month for :o months' service. 

Estimate 	for 	igoo ............................................................ 
Allowed 	for 	i8gg ............................................................ r 	...... 4882000 ,  6 80 00 ,7 [ 	000 00 4, 3 ,000 00 3> 000 00 $75,600 00 

Bacteriological 	Laboratory (chapter 378, 	Laws of 	1897, sections to, 96, 	109, 230, 	1167, 	it68, 
1170, 1179, tiSi, it82, 1185, I19O, 1194, 1225 and 1226): 

$500 00 $500 00 I. Care and maintenance of small animals and purchase of same ............... ....... •" .. 1,200 00 t,200 00 """" """" """ ' ' .. • •"" ' • 	• 	.. 	• 	• 
2. Care and maintenance of horses, including pasturage for same........ I,000 00 I,000 00 ........ ............................................. 3. Purchase of horses.. 	 .................. 
4 	Laboratory supplies, including chemical and bacteriological apparatus, etc ................ goo 00 5 00 00 

500 00 5 ........ 

6. Incidentals, 	including gas, fuel, ice, blood, meat, express charges, bleeding and injection 00 5 	00 500 00 
5. 	Car-fares, collecting tubes (diphtheria), etc., for examination.............................  

ofanimals, 	autopsies, 	etc ......... 	.............................................. ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 

7. Labor- 

DESIGNATION. 	 AMOUNT. 

I Bookkeeper ........................................................ 	$2,000 00 
IClerk.. 	....................................................... 	720 	00 
I Junior Clerk ........................................................ 	600 	00 
I Junior Clerk ....... 	.. 	............................................ 	480 00 
I Shipping and Entry Clerk ............................................ 	600 00 
I Stenographer and Typewriter ......................................... 	720 00 
I Office 	Boy................ ................................... 	...... 	300 	00 
I Medical Inspector.. 	............................................. 	1,500 00 
8 Medical Inspectors, at $1,200 ......................................... 	9,600 00 
5 Assistant Bacteriologists,at $1,200 .................................... 	6,000 00 
4 Assistant Bacteriologists, at $r,000 ................... 	................ 	4,000 00 
I Assistant Bacteriologist, at $goo ................................ 	...... 	9oo 00 
I Assistant Bacteriologist, at $Soo ....................................... 	800 00 
I Assistant Pathologist ................................................. 	1,200 00 
I Assistant 	Chemist ................................................... 	1,200 00 
I Laboratory Assistant ..................... 	.......................... 	goo 00 
I Laboratory Assistant. 	.. 	................................... 	720 00 
I Bacteriological Laboratory 	Attendant .............. 	.................. 	840 00 
2 Bacteriological Laboratory Attendants, at $720 ......................... 	1,440 00 
I Bacteriological Laboratory Attendant, 	at $600 ......................... 	600 00 
3 Bacteriological Laboratory Attendants, at $48o ............... 	......... 	1,440 00 
2 Laboratory Attendants, at $720 ....................................... 	1,440 00 
3 Laboratory Attendants, at $600 ................................. 	..... 	1,800 00 
4 Laboratory Attendants, at $420 ....................................... 	I,68o oo 
I Laboratory Attendant, at $36o ...................................... 	. 	36o oo 
I Cleaner, at $600 .................................................... 	600 	00 
2 Cleaners, at $480 .................................................... 	g6o 00 
I Cleaner, 	at $360 ...... 	............................................. 	360 	00 
I Cleaner, at $300 	................................................... 	300 00 
I Skilled Laborer ..................................................... 	60o 00 
2 Tube 	Collectors, at $468 ............................................ 	936 00 

45,596 00 45,596 00 ....... ........ ........ ..... 	.. 

Estimate for 	[goo 	................................................. 	........ $49,796 oo $49,796 00 ....... ........ ........ .... 	.. 
Allowed for 	1899 ............................................................ ........ ........ ........ ....... ........ ....... $49,748 00 



7338 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

TOTAL 	 TOTAL 
DESIGNATION. 	 AMOUNT. 	ESTIMATE, MANHATTAN. THE BRONX. BROOKLYN. 	QUEENS. 	RICHMOND. ALLOWED, 

1900. 	 1899. 

$556,914 00 
49,380 oo 

Grand total, estimate for 1900 .................... ........ 	.......... $1,167,029 50 $606,294 00 $131,970 oo $306,605 50 $70,920 00 $51,200 00 	........ 

$610,726 00 
49,120 00 

Grand total, allowed for 1899 ............................. 	......... 	........ $650,846 CO $144,320 00 $348,126 50 $69,945 00 	$57,280 00 $1,110,538 49 

AMOUNT. 	I 

UNEX- 

APPROPRIATION, 1899. DATE. INCREASE, DECREASE OR 	CHANGE IN APPROPRIATION. ' 	INCRFASE. ' DECREASE. TO5tTAL, 
PENDED 
BALANCE ESTIMATE 

1899. DECEMBER, OF 1900. 

199. 

Salaries - Board of Healthyand Office l 
ofthe Secretary ................ $49,120 00 ...... ........................... 	...................... ........ ........ 	. $49,120 00 ........  $49,380 CC 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Salaries ........................... $242,468 00 ...... .................................................. ... ........ $242,468 00 ...... $252,368 of 
Law expenses-Marshal's Fees........ 2.000 00 ...... ................................ 	................. ........ ........ 2,000 0o ........ 2,000 or 
2ontingent Expenses........... 	... 14,750 00 ...... .................................................. ........ ........ 14,750 00 .... 	... 15,550 CC 
or Removal of Night Soil, Offal and 
Dead Animals .................. 25,000 00 ...... .................................................. ...,.... ........ z5,000 00 ........ 25,000 CC 

sanitary Police ..................... 70,800 00 ...... .................. 	............................... ........ ....I... 70,81-0 00 ....... 70,800 oC 
Disinfection ... 	.................... 26,280 00 ..... .............................................. 	..... ........ .... 	... 26,280 00 26,880 or 

Jan. 31  Care and Maintenance-Immigrants............ $324 o0 
Feb. 28 Care and Maintenance-Immigrants............ 	296 00 

-lospital Fund ..................... 58,352 75 i Apr. 30 Care and Maintenance -Immigrants ........... 	76 oo 
May 31 Care and Maintenance-Immigrants ........... 	48 00l Il 
June 30 Care and Maintenance-Immigrants. 	......... 	96 Co 

$840 CO ....I... 59,192 75 ........ 60,700 CC 
cightMedical Service ....... 	...... .... 	.. ...... .................................................. ........ ........ ..... 	.. ........ 3,000 of 
3acteriological Laboratory...........; 49,748 00 ...... .................. 	................. 	.............. ........ ........ 49,748 0o ........ I 	

........ 
49.796 CC 

ialaries of Medical School Inspectors.', 48,820 00 ...... ............... 	 .. 	................... ........ ........ 8 8 	00 4 	20 8 4 ,820 CC 
or 	Maintenance 	of Volunteer 	Life 
Saving 	Corps .................... 1,920 CO ...... .................................................. ........ ........ I,g2o 00 ........ 2 000 a , 

Total ......... 	........... $589,258 75 ...... ............................................. $840 00 ........ $540,978 75 ........ $606,294 CC 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Salaries ........................... $64,348 CO ...... ............... 
CO 

$64,348 CO 
2,348 

.. $68,920 00 
Contingent Expenses............... 2,000 00 ...... .................................................. . 00 2,750 CO 
For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and 

Animals Dead Animals .................. 5,O 00 ... 	.... 5 ........ 5,000 00 
Sanitary Police 	.................. 8,500 00 ........ $,500 00 $,500 00 
Disinfection ....................... 2,050 00 ...... ...... 2,050 00 ........ 2,200 00 

J 	i are 	tance-Immigrants......... 	$944 
Feb. 28 Care and Maintenance-Immigrants .........184 0o 

Hospital 	Fund..................... 36,IOO oo Mar. 31 Care and Maintenance-Immigrants.........688 oo 
31 Care and Maintenance-Immigrants.........3,236 0o 

i June 3o  Care and Maintenance-Immigrants.........3,376 0o 
July 31 Care and Maintenance-Immigrants.........i,600 Co 

- 0,028 46,128 00 36,800 CO 
New Pavilion ...................... 7,000 00 ........ ...... .. 	..... 00 .... 	... ... 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors. 6,78o 00 ...... ...................... 80 00 ........ 7,800 00 

Total ....................... $131,778 CO ...... .................. 	.................................~ $10,028 00 ........ $141,806 Co ........ $131,970 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Salaries............................ $137,901 74 ..... .. 	... 	...... 	.............. 	........ 	J ........ ........ ....... ....... 
July 13 For Building, Lighting and Supplies.......... $1,400 00 $1,400 00 ........ $139.301 74 ... 	, $163,245 50 

Law Expenses - Marshal's Fees..... 1,503 00 ......... ........ ........ I,Soo 1,500 00 
Contingent Expenses ...............I 9,000 CO ...... .................................................. ........ ........ 9, 	oo ....... 

o 
10,000 

For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and 
Dead Animals .................. 14,000 CO ...... .................................................. ........ ........ 14,000 00 ........ 12,000 00 

Sanitary Police....... 	.... 36,500 00 .... ..................................... ........ ...... ...I.... 
Disinfection ........................ 9,200 00 ...... ................................................. ........ ....... 39,200 00 ..... 	.. 39,200 00 
Hospital 	Fund .. 	..... 	.......... 23,500 00 ............................... ........ ........ z 	o0 o1- ........ 30,000 co 
Hospital for Contagious Diseases.... 15,000 00 ............. 

.......................... 
........................................... ........ ........ 13 000 00 ........ 3... .... 

Support of Ambulance Service....... 20,2ot0 CO ...... ...................... ... 	.... ........ 5 ........ 
... Night Medical Service.. 	.......... ........ ...... .................................................. ........ ........ 

....... 
........ 

23,200 00 
000 00 

Salaries of Medical School Inspectors.. 14,000 00 . 	...... 	. . 	............................... 	................. ........ ........ 	14,000 00 ........ 21,000 00 

Total ................... $280,801 74 .... 	.................. ........................... 	.... $1,400 00 ... 	$282,201 	4 7 ........ $306,64 	50 5 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Salaries 	... 	..................... $25,400 CO f 	...... 	I .................................................. I 	$25,400 Oo .... 	... $29,880 00 
Contingent Expenses .......... 	.... I,000 00 + ....... ........ I 	oo ........ 5 CO 3 t o 
For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and 

Dead 	Animals ................ 15,000 00 15,000 00 15,000 CO 
Sanitary Police ..................... 8,500 00 .... ......................... 	........... 	............ .. 	... 8,500 00 ....... $,500 00 
Disinfection ....................... 2,600 oo ........ ........ 

.... June 8 For Salaries of Medical School I'nspectors .............. $1,200 00 3,500 00 ........ 3,050 00 
Hospital Fund...... 	...... 2,000 00 ...... ................................................... ........ ........ 2,000 00 1,500 00 
Cleaning 	Refuse 	from 	Beaches I 
(Transfer of Funds of18gg- $1,200). .......... ...... 	. ..................... 	.......................... 	.. ........ ........ .......... ........ 4,440 00 

Support of Ambulance Service..... 2,400 00 ...... .... 	....... 	.. 	................................... ........ .......1 2,400 00 ........ 2,400 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors. 3,000 00 ... 	.. ............... ..... 	.. ...... ... 	.... ........ ........ 

............................ ...... 	... June 8 To Disinfection Fund................................ ........ $1,200 00 1,800 00 .. 	..... 3,000 00 

Total ..................... $59,900 Co ..................... ............................... $1,200 CO  $1,200 CO $59,goo CO .... $70,920 CO 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Salaries .......................... 	. $26,900 CO ....... $26,goo oo ........ $28,600 00 
Contingent Expenses ................ 1,000  I,000 00 	i 	...... I,000 00 2,200 00 
For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and 

Dead Animals ...... 	......... 5,000 00 	..... ............. 	.................... 	........ 	..... ........ ........ 5,ono 00 ........ 5,ono 00 
SanitaryPolice ............... 	... 8,500 00 	...... .................................................. ....... ........ 8,500 00 ........ $,500 00 
Disinfection ....................... 2,400 00 2,400 00 ........ 2,400 CO 
hospital Fund 2,000 00 2,000 00 1,500 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors, 3,000 CO 	...... ............. 	.................................... ....... ........ 3,000 Co ........ 3,000 00 

Total .................... $48,Soo 00 

I 	

........ + 	........ $48,800 00 ....... $51,200 00 

At a meeting of the Board of Health of the Department of Health of The City of New York, held Septgmber 6, ;$qg, the foregoing Estimate was approved. 
•PrerAdent, M. C. MURPHY,  

C. Gol,rERMAN, Secretary pro tern, 



BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN ANT) THE BRONX. 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Care and Maintenance. 
Superintendent of Repairs and Supplies........................ 
Clerk....................................................... 
Clerk....................................................... 
2 Clerks, at $I,2co............................................ 
3 Janitors, at $1,200......................................... 
I Janitor.................................................... 
2 Janitors, at $1,000 .......................................... 
7 Janitors, at $900.......................................... 
I Janitor .................................................... 
IEngineer................................................ 
2 Engineers, at $1,200......................................... 
4 Engineers, at $1,000 ...................................... 
I Engineer ................................................. 
I Dynamo Engineer.......................................... 
IEngineman (Bronx)......................................... 
IStenographer............................................... 
I Telephone Operator....................................... 
I Inspector and Weigher of Coal.............................. 
2 Watchmen, at $800.......................................... 
8 Elevator Attendants, at $700................................. 
7 Elevator Attendants, at $704 ................................ 
I Matron.................................................... 
IAttendant ................................................. 
I Attendant ................................................. 
I Toolmau ........................ ........................ 
2 Toolmen, at $626........................................... 
18 Firemen, at $912.50....................................... 
3 Stokers, at $912.50.......................................... 
2 Skilled Laborers, at $912.50................................. 
2 Laborers, at $939.......................................... 
2 Laborers, at $782.50......................................... 
12 Laborers, at $730........................................... 
13 Laborers, at $626....................................... 
I Varnisher.................................................. 
IVarnisher................................................. 
IPainter .................................................... 
13 Carpenters, at $1,095.50 ........................ ........... 
I Plumber................................................... 
IPlumber's Helper.......................................... 
IFemale Cleaner............................................ 
205 Female Cleaners, at $360 ................................. 
25 Male Cleaners, at $730 .................................... 

REQUIRED 
FOR 1900. 

GENERAL OFFICE. 
General Bookkeeper .......................................... 	$2,750 00 
Assistant Bookkeeper ......................................... 2,000 00 
Appointment Clerk ........................................... 	1,50° 00 
Order Clerk ................................................. .1,50000 
Clerk.............................. ........................ 	1,500 00 
Clerk....................................................... 	1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter ................................... 1,200 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter .................................. 780 00 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
OFFICE OF DEPUTY COMMISSIONER. 

Deputy Commissioner ..... .... 	............................ . 5,oOo 00 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
OFFICE OF DEPUTY COMMISSIONER. 

Deputy Commissioner .............................. ......... . 5,000 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter 	................................ 	800 00 
Chief Inspector of Electrical Wiring.......................... 	1,500 00 
Inspector .................................................... .1,252 00 

INCREASE 
OVER 1899. 

$300 00 

1,200 00 

3,000 00 
1,200 00 
1,000 00 
2,400 00 
3,600 00 
1,10000 
2,000 00 
6,300 00 

750 00 
1,500 00 
2,400 00 
4,000 00 
1,004 00 
1,200 00 
1,095 50 
1,040 00 

520 00 
750 00 

1,600 00 
5,600 00 
4,928 co 

600 00 
720 00 
540 00 

1,017 25 
1,252 00 

16,425 00 
2,737 50 
1,825 00 
1,878 00 
1,565 00 
8,760 00 
8,138 00 
1,095 50 

939 00 
1,09550 

14,241 50 
1,460 CO 

912 50 
540 00 

73,800 00 
18,250 00 

2,400 00 

1,040 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE  CITY RECORD. 	 7339 

No. 1775. 
CITY OF NEW YORK, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, 
OFFICE, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 

September 6, I89. 
To the Murncftal Assembly of The City oJ New York: 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the provisions of section 226 of the Charter, I transmit here-
with a duplicate estimate of the amounts required to conduct the business of the Department of 
Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, for the year 1900. 

A copy of said estimate was this day forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
Very respectfully. 

HENRY S. KEARNY, Commissioner. 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, I 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, NO. 21 PARK Row, 
Naw YORK, September t, 1899. 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Major, and Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR SIR-I have the honor to submit herewith the following estimate of the amount required 

to conduct the business of the Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies for the 
year 1900. 

SALARIES-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 .......................................... $25,200 00 
Final Estimate for 18 	............................ ........................ 	25,200 00 

This appropriation is required for the payment of the salaries of the Commissioner's office; also 
Engineers and officers whose duties are general-covering the entire city 

REQUIRED 	INCREASE 
FOR 1900. 	OVER 1899. 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 
Commissioner ................................................. $2,500 00 
Chief Clerk ................................................... 3,000 00 
Secretary .................... 	.................. 	......... 	..1 	2,500 00 
Private Secretary ............................................. 	i,aoo co 
Messenger ............ ........................  ............... .1,200 CO 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE. 
Consulting Engineer, Lighting and Electricity ......................3,000 00 
Consulting Engineer, Public Buildings ......... ................ 	3,000 00 
Consulting Architect ......................................... 3,0=0 00 
Stenographer ............................................... 80° 00 

Total........................................... 	$25,200 00 

SALARIES OF DEPUTIES, CLERKS, EMPLOYEES, ETC. 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. $463,089 03 
Final Estimate for 1899 ......................................... $325,215 00 
Transfer from "Cleaning Markets-Finance Department ............ 37,500 00 

362,715 00 

Increase ................................. ..................... 	$100,374 03 

This appropriation is required to pay the salaries of D:puties, Clerks, Janitors, and all other 
employees: 

REQUIRED 
FOR 1900. 

INCREASE 
OVER 1899. 

32 Male Cleaners, at $626 ..................................... $20,032 00 
912 50 

5 Male Cleaners, at $626 (Bronx) ......... 	..................... 3,130 0° 
9,490 00 

I Foreman ................................................... 1,460 00 
1,095 00 
3,832 50 
1,825 00 
2,817 00 

I Foreman 	Bureau ............................................ 1,460 00 
I 	Forenien Repairs ... 	....................................... 1,460 00 

2,817 00 $2,817 00 
2,504 00 
1,460 00 

I Male Cleaner, at $912.50 (Bronx) ................................ 

2,4(x) 00 

13 Male Cleaners, at $730 (Bronx) ............................... 

1,878 00 
I Foreman 	Cleaners .......................................... 1,565 00 

.. 
I Foreman 	.................................................... 
3 Foremen, at 	$1,277.50....................................... 
I Foreman Steam Apparatus ............................ . ..... ... 

I Foreman 	Cleaners .......................................... 1,200 00 

2 Foremen Carpenters, at $1,408.50............................. 

I Foreman 	Cleaners .......................................... Soo 00 

2 Foremen Repairs, at 	$1,408.50................................. 

IAssistant Foreman .......................................... 912 50 

... 

2 Foremen Repairs to Buildings, at $1,252.......................
I Foreman Painter ............................................. 

1,200 00 

2 Foreman Laborers, at $1,200.................................. 

IAssistant Foreman ......................................... 1,277 50 

I Foreman 	Mason .............................................. 

IAssistant Foreman ............................................ 

FREE FLOATING BATHS. 

.. 
.. 

ILineman ..................................................... 

.. 

..1,095 00 

1,460 00 I Foreman, Public Baths .................................... 	... 
1,095 50 I 	Carpenter 	.................................................... 

I Bath 	Attendant (male) ...................................... r,277 50 
12 Bath Attendants (male), at $912.50.......................... 10,950 00 

.. 

. 
. 

52 Bath Attendants (male), at $2.50 per day, 125 days ............ 16,250 0° 
36 Bath Attendants (female), at $2 per day, 125 days ............. 9,00° 00 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH BUILDING. 
(Fifty-fifth street and Sixth avenue.) 

Ijanitor .................................................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
I 	Engineer .................................................. .1,200 00 1,200 00 
3 	Firemen, at 	$I2.5o ...... .................................. . .2 ,737 50 2,737 50 

4 Cleaners (male), at $730...................................... 2,920 00 2,920 00 
to Cleaners (female), at $360.................................. 3,600 00 3,600 00 

700 00 70C 00 IElevator Attendant ...........................................
00  2 Watchmen, at $Soo ................. 	....................... 1,6 	00 1,600 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING. 
ISuperintendent ... 	......................................... 3,000 00 
IInspector Gas Meters ........................................ .1,50° 00 
4 Inspectors Lamps and Gas, at $I,000 .......................... 4.000 00 
3 Inspectors Lamps and Gas, at $1,200......................... 3,600 00 
I Inspector Lamps and Gas, at $939............................939 00 
I 	Stenographer 	.............................................. 1,040 00 

.. 

I 	Lighter, 	Public Markets ..................................... .. 
. 

180 00 
6 Lighters, Public Markets, at $120 ............................. 720 00 
I Cleaner, 	Photometric 	Station ................................. . 60 00 

ELECTRICAL BUREAU. 
I 	Chief Inspector ........................ 	................... 2,500 00 500 00 
I Inspector .................................................. ...1,500 00 

.. 

12  Inspectors, 	at $1,252 	........... ........................... .,024 00 15 
I 	Inspector .... 	................ 	................. 	.......... . 1,500 00  248 00 
2 Inspectors, 	at $1,252........................................ 2,504 00 2,504 00 
I Stenographer ............................................... 1,20° 00 
I Clerk 	..................................................... i,60o 00 
2 Clerks, 	at $1,000............................................ 2,000  00 
I Clerk ..................................... 	...............  1,000 00 1,000 00 

I Clerk 	.....................................................  600Oo 
I Laborer. ... ............................................... .626 00 
I Office Boy .................................................  .60o oo 300 00 

BUREAU OF METER TESTS. 
IChief Inspector 	............................................. 2,00° 00 
I Inspector of 	Gas Meters  ................... . .................  ..1,565 00 
3 Inspectors of Gas Meters, at $1,252 ............................ 3,756 00 
5  Inspectors of Gas Meters, at $939............................. 4,695 00 
I Plumber 	. 	........................................ ........ 1,252 00 
2 Laborers, 	at $626 .................................. ........ 1,252 00 1,252 00 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT ENGINEER. 
IAssistant Engineer .........................................  2,000 00 
I Inspector of Street Openings ................. 	............... . 1,200 CO 
3 	In.pectors, at $1,200 ............... 	........................  3,600 00 3,600 00 
I Draughtsman ............ 	..................................  1,320 00 1,320 00 
I 	Clerk 	...................................................... 900  00 goo 00 

BUREAU OF MARKETS. 
I Superintendent ............................................2,000  00 	500 00 
I Inspector ....... .......................................... . 1,500 00 	1,500 00 
17 Laborers, at $619.84 ........................................10,537 28 
2 Laborers, at $704.08.........................................1,408 16 
I Laborer ................................................... 	650 00 
4 Laborers, at $572 .......................................... 	

.. 
.2,288 00 

I Laborer ................................................... .845 00 
IToolman ................................................520  00 
I Toolman .................................................. 619 84 
4 Cartmen, with horse and cart, at $1,092  ...................... 	4,368 00 
15 Cartmen, with horse and cart, at $1,183 ......................17,745 00 

	

Total ............................................. .$463,089 03 	$35,338 50 

SUPPLIES AND REPAIRS. 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ................ ............................. $44I,000 00 
Final Estimate for 1899 .............................................. ........ 	245,520 00 

Increase ..................................................... $195,480 00 

The following amounts will be required for furnishing necessary supplies and making repairs 
to the various public buildings, offices, etc., including free floating baths, under the supervision 
of this Department. - 	

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 
CARE AND MAINTENANCE. 

Repairs to Public Buildings and Offices. 

Criminal Court Building, Painting, repairs, etc..................... $14,500 00 
County Court-house, Painting, repairs, etc ......................... 9,000 00 
City Hall, Painting roof, general repairs, etc....................... 2,000 00 
Brown Stone Building, General repairs, etc .............. 	.........  3,000 00 
Hall of Records, General repairs, etc ............................. 1,500  00 
Harlem Court-house, Painting and repairs.......................... 4,000 00 
West Fifty-fourth Street Court-house, painting and repairs ...........  2,500 00 
Third District Court-house, General repairs ...................... 	. 2,00° 00 
Seventh District Court-house, General repairs ......................  3,000 00 
Department of Health, Fifty-fifth street and Sixth avenue, General re- 

pairs .......................................................  2,000 00 
Municipal Building, Bronx, General repairs........................ 3,000  00 
City Magistrates' and Civil Courts, General repairs ..................  8,000 00 
Markets, Roofing................................................ 40,000 00 
Markets, General repairs .........................................  15,000 00 
Armories, General repairs .......................................  65,000 00 



DEPUTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 
Deputy Commissioner ........................................ 
Secretary....................................................  
Bookkeeper .................................................  
2 Stenographers, at $1,400..................................... 
IMessenger ................................................. 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 
Assistant Engineer-in-Charge .................................. 
Clerk ....................................................... 
Clerk of Supplies............................................. 
Clerk in Charge of Pay-rolls................................... 
Clerk. ............ ....................................... 
Draughtsman................................................ 

Inspector of Construction of Buildings.......................... 

$5,00000 

	

2,000 00 	... . 

	

I,80o 00 	$300 00 

	

2,800 00 	40o 00 

	

90000 	.... .. 

	

3,000 00 	........' 

	

2,000 00 	........ 

	

t,800 00 	........ 

	

1,500 00 	........ 

	

1,200 00 	... .... 

	

1,500 00 	........ 

	

1,300 00 	........ 

	

1,40000 	... .... 

7340 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBFR 27, i8gg. 

REQUIRED 
FOR 1900. 

INCREASE 
OVER 1899. 

Inspector of Construction of Buildings .......................... $1,300 00 ........ 
Inspector 	of 	Supplies ........................................ .. 1,300 00 ........ 

1,300 00 ........ 
Inspector of Fuel.. 	.. 1,300 00 
4 Inspectors of Public Buildings ............. 	....... 	........ 4,800 00 $2,40  00 ChiefEngineer-Court-house .......................... 	..... 2,000 00 ........ 

	

Engineer 	of Court-house ..................................... 

	

.. 	.< 1,100 00 ........ 

.. 	<. ..... 
.............. 	....... 	.......... 	...... 1,100 00 ... 	..... ', 	Hall of Records ............ 	................... 1,100 00 ........ .. 	.< 	............I .................... 1,100 00 ........ 

', 	', 1,100 00 ........ 
KingsCounty Jail ...... 	........................ 1,100 00 ........ a. 	.. 	............................... 1,100 00 ........ u 	:. 	............................... I,I00 00 ........ 

•̀  	Borough Hall . 	............ 	................. 	.. 1,500 00 ...0.... 
• v 	•• 1,100 00 1....... 

Municipal Building ............................. 1,100 00 ........ .. 	 .. 	.............................. I,100 00 ........ .. 	 .. 	.............................. I,100 00 ........ 
Janitor, Kings County Court-house ............................ I,800 oo 
Janitor, 	Borough 	Hall .. 	................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Janitor, Municipal Building ....... 	.......................... 1,500 00 
anitor, Hall of Records.. 	 ................. 	... I,500 CO ........ 

Assistant Janitor, Kings County Court-house ................... 1,200 00 ........ .. 	 .a 	 ... 	.. 	........ 	... 1,200 00 ... 	.... 
Janitor, First District City Magistrate's Court .................. 600 00 .... 	... 
auitress, Second 	 '• 	.... 	......... 	.. 600 oo 

Janitress, Third 	 ................. 600 oo ........ 
Janitor, 	Fifth 	̀• 	'• 	................. 700 00 ........ 
Janitress, Sixth 	" 	 ................. tioo 00 ........ 
Janitor, Seventh 	" 	 .................. 700 00 
Janitor, First District Municipal Court ......................... 600 oo 600 00 
Janitor, Second 	" Janitor, Third 	" 	 ..................... 

oo 
700 00 ........ 

Janitor, Fourth 	" 	........................ 700 00 .... 	... 
Janitor, 	Fifth 	 ......................... 700 00 700 00 
Keeper of Free 	Floating 	Baths .................. 	. 	.......... 1,000 00 200 00 
5 Bath Attendants. at tt,000 .. 	........................ 9,000 00 1,800 00 
5 Matrons, Floating Baths, at $36o............................... 1,800   00 ........ 

3,600    00 ....... 	. 4 Watchmen, Floating Baths, at $720........................... 
4 Watchmen, Public Buildings, at $730 ..................... 	.. 2,g 20 00 ....... 	. 
6 Watchmen, Public Buildings, at $720 ........................ 2,880 00 ........ 
2 Elevator Conductors, at $780 ... ............................. 4,680 co ....... 	. 
2 	Firemen, 	at $780 .......................................... I,56o 00 ........ 
I 	Masons, 	at 	$1,252........................................... 

	

,504  2 	00 ........ 
4 Carpenter ... 	............................................ I,too 00 ........ 
IToolmen, at $720........................................... 2,880 00 ........ 
IStableman ..................... 	....................... 	.. 720 00 ........ 
2 	Driver.. 	................ 	.......................... goo 00 ........ 
5 Laborers, at $730  .......................................... 1,460 00 ........ 
ILaborers, at $720..... 	... 	...................... 3,600 00 ........ 

780 00 ....... 
5  Keeper, Water-closets, 	Court-house .......................... 730 00 ........ 
I Keeper, Water-closets, Borough 	Hall..........................  

5 	Male C1?aners, at $730  .......... 	........................... 3,650 00 ........ 
I Male Cleaners, at $720 ............................... 	...... 3,600 00 ........ 
8 Male Cleaner...... 	.................................... 626 oo 
25 Female Cleaners, at $300 ............................... 	.. 25,500 00 ........ 
3 Female Attendants, at $360 ... 	............................ 720 00 ........ 
I Janitors, Public Lit raries, at $600 ............................. 1,800 00 ....... 	. 
I Female Cleaner, Public 	Libraries ............................ 180  00  ........ 
9 
	'. 	 .. 	........................... 144 00 ........ 

WALLABOUT MARKET CLEANING. 
4 horses and carts, with drivers, at $939 • . • . 	.. 	............... • 3,756 00  • • 	• 	• 	. 	• 
I Laborer... 	................ 	.......................... 786 on I....... 
4 	Laborers, at $720 ................................ 	......... 2,880 00 ........ 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING. 
Assistant Engineer in Charge .................................. 3,000 00 ....... 	. 
Clerk of Street Lighting ..................................... 1,500 00 ........ 
I 	Clerk ............ 	....... 	............................... 1,000 CO 4')0 00 
I 	" 	.... 	.. 	 ............................. ..... 	....... 	.... 	 . 1,200 00 1,200 00 
I 	Inspector of Gas and Electricity ............................. 1,500 00 ........ 

4,800   00 
4 	 .. 	 ........................ 4,800 00 4,800 00 
4 Inspectors of Lamps and Gas, at $1,200......................... 

I 	Inspector of Lamps and Gas ................................. I,coo 00 ....... 	. 

BUREAU OF ELECTRICITY AND GAS. 
Inspector of Gas and 	Electricity ........................ 	...... 2,500 00 ..... 	. 	. 
IClerk .................................................... I,000 0o 400 00 
I 	.. 	 .................. 1200 00 1,200 00 
6 Inspectors of Electrical Conductors, at $1,200 ................. 7,200 00 ....... 	. 
4 	 '• 	 .` 	........... 	.. 	.. 4,800 00 4,800 00 
I 	Inspector of Overhead Wiring ............................... 1,200 CO ........ 
I 	Inspector of Gas Tests .............................. 	. 	.... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
3 	Inspectors of Gas Meters ................ 	............. 3,600 00 ........ 
To restore salaries of Boiler Engineers to $1,200 per annum, 14, at 

$too each ............................................... 1,400 00 1,400 00 
To equalize salaries of Female Cleaners with those paid in Man. 

hattan, 85 Cleaners, at $60 per annum each ... 	.... 	........ 5, loo 00 5,100 00 

Total .......................................... $203,156 00 $28,400 00 

Carpent}ring, glazing, electric repairs, etc ......... 	.... 	... $13.500  00 
Soldiers' monuments-Calvary and Greenwood Cemeteries, clean- 

ing, repairing, etc . 	..................................... 750 00 
Mason work and plastering ................................... 3,000 00 
Painting . 	............ 	..................................... 5,000 00 
Roofing. 	... 	...................................... b,000 0o 
Ironwork, railings, etc ....................................... 6,500 00 
Plumbing, steam and gas-fitting ............................... 11,300 00 

$220,550  00 
Supplies to Public Buildings, Offices, etc. 

Clocks-winding,repairing,etc ................................... $1,500 00 
Fuel ........................................................... 30,000 00 
Ice .. 	.. 	................................... 4,000 00 
Furniture for public offices, etc ................................... 32,500 00 
Carpets, rugs, mats, linoleum. 	........ ........................... I5, 000 00 
Steam supply-County Court-house ............................... 8,000 00 
Steam supply-City Hall ........................................ 1,800 00 
Plumbers' 	supplies .............................................. I,000 00 
Lumber for Carpenters .......................................... 4,000 00 
Paints, varnish, etc . 	.......................................... 1,200 00 
Hardware for Carpenters ......................................... 4,000 00 
Law books ................................... 	.... 	............ 6,Ooo 00 
Typewriters, including repairs......... .. 	........................ 5,00o 00 
Directories 	.. 	.............. 	... 	.................. 	...... 1,500 00 
Supplies for Armories ............................................ 20,000 00 
Janitors' supplies ................................................ 7,000 00 
Stoves, 	etc ..................................................... 8o 00 
Safes .. 	..................................... 	......... 4,000 00 
Electrical supplies.. 	 ... .......... 	...... 	 . 	. 4,000 00 
Steam-heating-Fourth, Sixth and Eleventh District Municipal Courts. 1,050 00 
Window awnings, etc 	........................................... 3,000 00 
Window shades........ ...................................... 2,500 00 
Telephone and electric service .................................... 20,000 00 
Expressage ..................................................... Boo 00 
Toiletsupplies... 	...................................... 	.... 1,000 00 
Miscellaneous supplies ........................................... 4,00000 

8 	00 00 13,7 
FREE FLOATING BATHS. 

New pontoons and repairs to old ones ............................. $7,500  00 
Painting... 	................................................ 5,000 00 
Repairing 	roofs ....... 	......................................... 3,000 00 
Storage in winter quarters ........................................ 3,500 00 
Wharfage. 	................................................ 3.000 00 
Shipcarpentering ............................................... 3,000 00 
Cleaning and bath supplies ....................................... 2,000 00 
Lumber, hardware, 	etc .......................................... 2,500 00 
Towing baths ................................................... 1,000 00 
Lamps and gas fixtures, including repairs .......................... 1,500 00 
Traveling expenses... 	... 	.................................. 500 00 
Moving baths and securing anchors ................ 	............... 650 00 
Carpenter work on railings and gangways ................... 	..... 500 00 
Coal, wood, ice, etc .............. 	.............................. 300 00 
New pumps and repairs to old ones ............................... 150 00 
Expressage ..................................................... 100 00 

34,200 00 
BUREAU OF METER TESTS. 

Meter-test 	holders, 5, 	at 	$150 .................................... $750  00 
Gauges, five 6-inch, at $20 .. 	..................................... 100 00 
General supplies, 	chemicals, etc .............. 	................... 120 00 
Solder, 300 pounds, at 20 cents .................................... 6o 00 
Brass seals, 	25,000 ............................................... 150 00 

, 80 00 [t 
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT ENGINEER. 

Maps and supplies for Draughting Room .......................... $570 00 
Appliances for tests of steam, gas and fuel ..................... 	... 800 00 

1,370 00 

Total .......................................................... $441,000 00 

LAMPS AND LIGHTING. 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................ $1,350,000 00 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ........... ..... .................................... 	1,340,000  00 

	

Increase ..................................................... 	$10,000 00 

The appropriation of $1,350,000 will be required as follows: 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

For gas and electric lighting in rgoo, including orders for globes, lamp-posts, etc. $goo,000 00 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

For gas and electric lighting in r9oo, including orders for globes, lamp-posts, etc. 440,000 00 
For extension of lighting into new streets and for lighting new parks ............. 10,000 00 

Total ................ 	....................................... $1,350,000  00 

CONTINGENCIES. 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................. $1,500 00 
Final Estimate for 	1899......... ................................... 	....... 1,500 00 

This appropriation is required to pay for postage, telegraphing and other minor and inci- 
dental expenses. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
SALARIES OF DEPUTY, CLERKS AND EMPLOYEES. 

Departmental Estimate for 	1900 ............................................ $203,156 00 
Final Estimate for iSgg ............................ 	......... 	$150,000 00 
Transferred from "Cleaning Markets-Department of Finance ". 	7,500 00 
Transferred from "Lamps and Lighting .. ..................... 	6,800 oo 
Transferred from -Public 	Library .. .......................... 820 00 

$165,120 00 
Less amount transferred to "Department of Health-Con- 

tingencies .. ........ 	............................. 	1,400 	00 
$163,720 00 

Under this head are included the amounts required to pay the salaries of Deputy, Clerks, 
Janitors and other employees: 

SUPPLIES AND REPAIRS. 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ..... ............................ 	......... $316,663 00 
Final Estimate for 1899... 	..... ............................. $111,000 00 
Transferred from " Public Library" .............................. 	9,000 00 

120,000 00 

REQUIRED I INCREASE 
FOR I900. 	OVER 1899. 

Increase ... 	.................................................. 	$196,663 	00 

The following amounts will be required for furnishing necessary supplies and making repairs 
to the various public buildings, offices, etc., under the supervision of the Borough of Brook lyn, 
during the coming year : 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

CARE AND MAINTENANCE. 
Supplies to Public Buildings and Offices. 

Required for igoo. 
Public 	Buildings 	... 	........ 	.................................. $25.000 00 
Coal. 	....................... 	............ 	.................... 27,000 00 
Telephone 	service ......... 	...... 	.............................. 15,000 00 
Horse keep ..................................................... 5,000 00 
Contingencies ............... 	.................................. 20,000 00 
JailSupplies. 	.. 	.. 	....................................... 10,000 00 
Water taxes, Public 	Buildings .................................... 8,000 00 
Insurance........................ 	............................. 250 00 

$110,250 00 

Rrpazrs to Pubic Buildings and Offices. 
Municipal Building ...... ................ ........... ......... 	$29,000 00 
Borough Hall .......................................... ........ 	16,550 00 
Kings County Court-house .............. ........................ 	18,300 00 
Hallof Records ................................................. 	9,500 00 



DEPUTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 
Deputy Commissioner .................................... . . 
Chief Clerk ................................................ .  
Secretary................................................... .  
Stenographer................................................  
Private Secretary........................................... ..  
Clerk...................................................... .  

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 
Care and Maintenance. 

I Inspector of Public Buildings............................... .  
I Foreman ................................................. .  
3anitors, at $1,200 .........................................  

I janitor ....... ........................................... 
1 	" 	... 	..............................................., 

3 janitors, at $600 ............ .............................. 
I janitor ...... 	..................................... 	....... 
I 1 ~ 	 ..................................... 
4 Cleaners (female), at $420................................... 
I Cleaner, at $420 ...................................... ..... 

BUREAU OF ELECTRICITY. 
Engineer Lighting and Electricity............................. 
Chief Inspector Electrical Conductors ......................... 
4 Inspectors Electrical Conductors, at $1,200 ................. 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING. 
2 Inspectors Lamps and Gas, at $1,200 ........................ 

Total........................................... 

1,500 00 

	

1,500 oO 	........ 

	

4,800 00 	........ 

	

2,400 00 	2,400 00 

	

$33,000 CO 	$5,980 00 

$3,000 00 
[,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,200 00 
1,000 00 
goo 00 $goo 00 

1,500 00 
1,200 00 
3,600 00 
1,000 00 
goo 00 

1,800 00 
500 00 
50000 

[,680 00 
420 00 

1,500 00 

26a oo 
50000 

420 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7341 

KingsCounty jail.. 	.... 	.................................. 	$61,300 00 

	

Magistrates' Court Buildings (8) ........... ...................... 	8,000 oo 

	

Municipal Court Buildings (5) ...................... ............. 	5,000 00 
Baths.. 	 .................................. 	20,550 00 

	

Firemen's Hall, Eastern District ............ ................. ... 	1,000 oo 

	

Administration Building, Waltabout Market....... ................. 	500 00 

	

Disciplinary Training School for Boys ............................. 	33,213 00 

	

Storehouse-Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. . 	500 00 
Free Public Libraries (4 buildings) (new item --by decision of Corpora- 

	

tion Counsel) ............................................... 	3,000 00 
$206,413 00 

Total.......................................................... $316,663 00 

This appropriation will be required for the payment of salaries in this Borough for the yea 
1900, as follows 

REQUIRED FOR INCREASE 
'goo. 	OVER 1899. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 
Deputy Commissioner ......................................... 	$3,000 00 
Chief Clerk ................................................. 	1,200 oo 	$zoo 00 
Private Secretary ............................................. 	1,200 00 	........ 

LAMPS AND LIGHTING. 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ....................... 	...................... $994,061 70 
Final Estimate for 1899.. 	 ....... 	............... 	$876,067 	12 .......... 	...... 
Transfer from Account "Public Libraries" ........................ 	1,500 00 

$877,567 12 
Transferred to -Salaries of Deputy, Clerks, etc... ..................6,&o 00 

870,767 12 

Increase 	over 1899 ...................................... 	....... $123,294 58 

The increase, $123,294.58, over the estimate for 1899 is required as follows 
Required for igoo for lighting as it existed on August I, 1899 .................... $902,900 30 
Available for 	1899 ........................................... 	............... 870,767 12 

Increase of cost for igoo of lighting as it existed August [, 1899............ $32,133 18 
Extension of electric lighting, 	[goo.................... ........................ 37,486 40 
Extension of Welsbach lighting, 	1900 .......................................... 36,875 00 
For removals of lamp-posts, purchase of lanterns, globes, bent street signs, capped 

post signs, 	etc., 	5900 ................... 	... 	............................ 16,800 00 

Totalincrease over 1899 ......................................... $123,294 58 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Care and Maintenance. 
I 	Clerk 	.. 	....... 	 ... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
3 Foremen Cleaners, at 	$1,oco ........... 	..................... 3,000 00 480 00 
2 Foremen Cleaners, at $600 ............................. 	..... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
I 	Foreman Cleaner ......... 	....................... 	......... 1,200 00 420 00 
I 	Janitress.. 	......................................... 600 00 120 00 
2 Laborers, 	at $626 ........................................ 	.. 1,252 00 1,252 00 
3 Cleaners (male), 	at $480 ..................................... 1,440 00 1,440 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING. 
IChief Inspector ............................................. 	1,200 00 	........ 
4 Inspectors, at $900 ......... ....................... ........ 	3,600 00 	480 00 
I Inspector of Public Lighting ................................. 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
I Permit Clerk ............................................... 	i,000 Co 	1,000 00 

BUREAU OF METER TESTS. 
r Meter Inspector .............. ........................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
I Prover........... ..... ...... ...... ...... 	....... ......... 	I,2oo 00 	1,200 00 
I Clerk .............................. ..................... 	goo 00 	goo 00 

Total ...............................................I 	$25,392 00 	$12,092 00 

The force employed during the past year has been found to be inadequate, and the increase 
of $12,092 is required to pay the salaries of employees whose services are necessary for the 
efficient conduct of the business of the borough. 

CONTINGENCIES. 
Departmental Estimate 	for igoo .............................................. $1,500 00 
Final Estimate 	for 	1899 ...................................................... 1,000 00 

Increase ............................................. 	.......... $500 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
SALARIES OF DEPUTIES, CLERKS, EMPLOYEES, ETC. 

Departmental 	Estimate 	for Igoo ......... 	.................................... $33,000 00 
Final 	Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... 30,420 o0 

Increase ........................................................ $2,580 00 

This appropriation will be required for the payment of salaries in the Borough of Queens for 
the year Igoo, as follows 

REQUIRED FOR INCREASE 
Igoo. 	OVER 1899. 

SUPPLIES AND REPAIRS. 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo ............................................... $32,600 00 
Final Estimate for 1899 ............................................ 	$8,000 Co 
Transfer from " Lamps and Lighting.. ..................:..... 	..... 	7,000 00 

15,000 00 

Increase ...... 	................................. 	............... $t7,600 00 

This appropriation is required to defray the 	expense of necessary repairs, supplies, etc. 
(including telephone service), to public offices, as follows : 

Furniture ........................................................ 	......... $[5,000 00 
Fuel.......................................................... 	........... 1,100 00 
Safes.. 	........... 	.................................................... 1,000 00 
Typewriters ........................................................ 	........ 1,500 00 
Carpets... 	.... 	.................. 	......... 	.......................... 3,500 00 
Janitors'supplies ............................... 	........... 	................ 250 00 
Hardware......................... 	........................................ 200 00 
Carpenter work and 	lumber ............. 	............................... 	.... 1,750 00 
Mason workand 	material ......... 	.......................................... 750 00 
Painting work and 	material .. 	........... 	................................... 1,800 00 
Miscellaneous work and supplies .............................................. 1,000 00 
Rent of telephones and tolls ................................................. 4,500 00 
Ice 	for public offices ......................................................... loo 00 
Toilet supplies for 	public 	offices ................... 	.......................... 15o 00 

Total .......................................................... $32,600 00 

LAMPS AND LIGHTING. 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo .......... 	.................... 	............... $130,528 75 
Final Estimate for 1899 .......................................... 	$125,528 	75 
Transferred to "Supplies and 	Repairs.. ........................... 	7,000 00 

118,528 75 

	

Increase ....................................................... 	$12,000 00 

The increase of $12,000 over the estimate of 18gg is required to provide for the extension of 
lighting into new districts in this borough. 

CONTINGENCIES. 

	

Departmental Estimate for Igoo ........................................... ... 	$500 00 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ....................................................... 	500 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

SUPPLIES AND REPAIRS. 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo ...................... 	.................... 	$29,000 00 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 . .......................... .......................... 	20,000 00 

Increase ........................................................$9,000 00 

This appropriation is required to pay for the necessary repairs and alterations and furnishing 
supplies to the public buildings. 

The increase of $9,000 over the Final Estimate of 1899 IS needed to make necessary and 
urgent repairs to the exterior and interior of the public buildings located within the borough. 

LAMPS AND LIGHTING. 
Departmental Estimate for Igoo ..............................................$394,091 84 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ...................... ............................... 	344,091 84 

	

Increase ............................ ........................... 	$50,000 00 

The increase of $50,000 over the estimate for 1899 is required to provide for additional light-
ing-partly in Long I.land City (the service at the present time being inadequate), as well as in 
the rapidly-growing districts around Flushing, Jamaica, Far Rockaway, etc., as follows: 

	

[oo arc lamps, Long Island City ............. ................................ 	$15,000 00 

	

16oWelsbach lamps, Elmhurst ............................................... 	5,000 00 

	

loo arc lamps, Flushing ...................................................... 	10,000 00 

	

to arc lamps, Whitestone .................................................... 	1,000 00 

	

5 arc lamps, College Point ................................................... 	500 00 

	

loo arc lamps, Town of Jamaica ............ ............ .................... 	10,000 00 

	

25 gas lamps, Richmond Hill ................................................ 	500 00 
4oarc lamps, Far Rockaway ........................................... 	... 	4,000 00 

	

4oare lamps, Rockaway Beach ................. ..... ....................... 	4,000 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$5o,000 00 

CONTINGENCIES. 

	

Departmental Estimate for tgoo ............. . .............................. 	$50O 00 

	

Final Estimate for 18gg ............................... ...................... 	500 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
SALARIES OF DEPUTIES, CLERKS, EMPLOYEES, ETC. 

	

Departmental Estimate for lgoo . ............................................. 	$25,392 00 

	

Final Estimate for 18gg ............................................. ........ 	13,080 00 

	

Increase ....................................................... 	$12,312 00  

SALARIES-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Salaries of Commissioner, Secretary, etc ....................... 	$25,200 00 
$25,zco 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND TILE BRONX. 

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks, etc .............................. $463,089 03 
Supplies and 	repairs ......................................... 441.000 00 
Lamps and 	lighting ......................................... 1,350,000 00 
Contingencies .............................................. 1,500 00  

2,255,589 03 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Salaries of Deputy, Clerks, etc ........ 	...................... $203,156 00 
Supplies and 	repairs 	........................................ 316,663 00 
Lamps and 	lighting .......................................... 994,061 70 
Contingencies 	...................... 	....................... 1,500 GO 

-- 1,515,380 70 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Salaries of Deputy and Employees ..................... 	...... $33,000 00 
Supplies and 	repairs ........................................ 29,000 00 
Lamps and 	lighting ......................................... 394,091 84 
Contingencies ................................. 	............ 500 CO 

- 456,591 84 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Salaries of Deputy and Employees ............................ $25,392 00 
Supplies and repairs ......................................... 32,600 00 
Lamps and lighting ......................... 	....... 	....... 130,5z8 75 
Contingencies ................. 	............................ 500 00 

---- $189,020 75 

$4,441,782 32 

Attached hereto are the following statements- 
Statement "A "-List of Officers, Clerks, etc., showing comparative statement of salaries 

paid in 1899, and proposed salaries for 1900. 
'tateorent " B "-List of appropriations for 189g, with transfers, and Departmental Estimate 

for tgao 
Statement "C "-Showing balances of appropriations for 1899. 

Very respectfully, 
HENRY S. KEARNY, Commissioner. 



Brown Stone Building. 

Criminal Court-house. 

" 	County Court-house... 

,, 	Board of Health....... 

" 	Criminal Court-house. 

" 	Brown Stone Building. 

County Court-house .. 

Elevator Attendant, Tenth District 
I Court-house .........................J 

Elevator Attendant, Harlem Court-house.. 

Matron, County Court-house .............. 

Attendant, Criminal Court-house.......... 

" 	Governor's Room............... 

I Toolman ................................. 

2 Toolmen, at $626 .. ........ ............. 

t8 Firemen, at $912.50..................... 

3 Stokers, at $913.50....................... 

z Skilled Laborers, at *912.50.............. 

z Laborers, at $939 ........................ 

2 Laborers, at $782.50 ..................... 

12 Laborers, at $730 . ...................... 

13 Laborers, at $5a6........................ 

I Varnisher ............................... 

I Varnisher ............................... 

I Painter.................................. 

13 Carpenters, at $x,095.50 ................. 

I Plumber ................... ............. 

I Plumber's Helper........................ 

I Female Cleaner .......................... 

205 Female Cleaners, at $6o............... 

25 Male Cleaners, at $737 .................. 

32 Male Cleaners, at $6z6.................. 

I Male Cleaner, (Borough of The Bronx).... 

J 5 Male Cleaners, at $626 (Borough of The 
Bronx) 

23 Male Cleaners, at $730 (Borough of The 
Bronx) .......................  

I Foreman................................. 

I Foreman ................................ 

3 Foremen, at $1,277.50.................... 

I Foreman Steam Apparatus............... 

2 Foremen Carpenters, at $1,408.50......... 

I Foreman Bureau......................... 

I Foreman Repairs ......................... 

2 Foremen Repairs to Buildings, at $r,252.. 

2 Foremen Repairs, at $1,438.50........... 

I Foreman Painters ........................ 

2 Foremen Laborers, at $1,200 .............. 

I Foreman Masons......................... 

t Foreman Cleaners........................ 

Foreman Cleaners ......................... 

I Assistant Foreman....................... 

I Assistant Foreman....................... 

I Assistant Foreman ................... .. . 

r Lineman................................. 

William J. Curran........... 

William Hirschlein......... 

Thomas Irwin............. 

Patrick F. Kennedy......... 

Michael J. Londrigan........ 

Max Pfannenschmid........ 

James Dwyer............... 

Francis McCarthy.......... 

Michael Powers ............ 

Edward E. Fitzsimmons.... 

Maria Sinnott.............. 

Annie M. Hamilton......... 

Eliza Little................. 

............................ 

............................ 

..... ...................... 

............................ 

... ................. ...... 

............................ 

........... I ................ 

............................ 

............................ 

............................ 

............................. 

............................ 

............................ 

............................ 

............................ 

............................ 

............................ 

............................ 

Edward Coppers............ 

Thomas P. McGlynn........ 

............................ 

................ 	... 

704 00 	704 00 

704 00 	704 00 

704 00 	704 03 

04 00 	704 00 

704 00 	704 on 

704 00 
	

704 00 

70000 	700 00 

700 00 	700 Oa 

..........•.•• ...:.......... I Engineer.

ee.. 

I Engin .............................. .  

............................. 3 Firemen, at $912.50................ ..... 

............................ 4 Cleaners, male, at $73o.................. 

............................ ro Cleaners, female, at $36o ............... 

............................ 	I Elevator Attendant...................... 

............................ a Watchmen, at $Soo....................... 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING. 

Stephen McCormick .........Superintendent ............................ 

Dominique F. V erdenal ......Inspector of Gas Meters ................... 

Ed. F. Quinn ............. 	Inspector of Lamps and Gas................ 

	

700 00 	700 00 

	

700 00 	700 00 

	

600 oa 	600 no 

	

720 00 	720 00 

	

540 00 	540 00 

	

1,017 25 	1,017 25 

	

1,282 00 	1,252 00 

	

26,425 00 	26,425 00 

	

2,737 50 	2,737 50 

	

x,825 CO 	1,825 00 

	

1,878 no 	1,878 co 

	

1,565 00 	1,565 00 

	

8,76o oo 	8,76o oo 

	

8,138 00 	8,138 00 

	

1,095 50 	~ 	1,095 50 

	

939 00 	939 00 

	

1,095 50 	1,095 50 

	

14,241 50 	14,24, 50 

	

2,460 00 	1,460 on 

	

912 50 	I 	912 50 

	

540 CO 	540 00 

73,E 00 1 73,820 00 

18,250 00 j IS,250 00 

	

20,032 00 	20,032 00 

	

912 50 	912 50 

	

3,130 00 	3i130 00 

	

9,490 00 	9,490 00 

	

1,460 on 	1,460 00 

	

1,095 00 	1,095 00 

	

2,832 50 	3,832 50 

	

1,825 00 	bliss 00 

	

2,817 00 	2,817 00 

	

1,460 00 	1,460 CO 

	

1,460 00 	r,46o no 

	

2,504 Oa 	2,504 00 

	

........ 	2,817 00 
	$2,817 00 

	

t,46o oo 	5,460 00 

	

2,400 00 	2,400 00 

	

1,878 00 	1,878 00 

	

1,565 00 	1,565 on 

	

1,200 00 	1,200 OO 

	

800 00 	800 oo 

	

912 50 	912 50 

	

1,200 00 	I,200 00 

	

1,277 50 	1,277 50 

	

2,095 00 	7,095 00 

........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 

....... 1,200 CO 1,200 00 

......•• 2.737 50 2.737 50 

........ 2,920 00 2,920 00 

........ 3.600 no 

....... 

 3,600 oo 

70000 70000 

........ r,600 no t,600 no 

	

3,0 00 00 	3,000 03 

	

1,500 00 	1,500 00 

	

2,000 00 	1,000 no 

FREE FLOATING BATHS. 

............ I ............... 	I Foreman, Public Baths ......... ........ 

............................ I Carpenter............................... 

............................ 	I Bath Attendant, male.................... 

............................ 

 

12 Bath Attendants, male, at $912.50........ 
•,.....•...••••.._.•••.•...,,J 52 Bath Attendants, male, at $2.50 per 

day, 1a5 days........................ 
i ) 36 Bath Attendants, female, at $2 per day, 

.... ........ ........ 	i 	125 days..............  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH BUILDING 

(Fifty-fifth street and Sixth avenue.) 

2,460 00 1,460 cc 

1,095 50 1,095 50 

1,277 50 1,277 50 

I0,950 00 10,950 00 

x6,250 00 16,250 00 

9,00 oo 9,000 Go 

$7,500 os i $7,500 00 

........ 

 

2,500 00 ........ 

3,00 00 3,000 00 ........ 

t,2oo co T,20o 00  ........ 

1,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 

5,000 00 

5,000 co 

80000 

1,500 00 

1,252 Co 

3,000 00 

2,200 00 

1,00000 

1,200 00 

1,200 CO 

1,203 00 

1,100 00 

1,00000 

1,000 00 

goo CO 

90000 

900 00 

90000 

90000 

90000 

900 00 

750 00 

5,500 m 

1,200 00 

1,'200 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 on 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,004 00 

1,200 00 

1,095 50 

520 00 

750 00 

800 oo 

Roo on 

70000 

5,000 00~, 

5,cco CO 1 

8oc no 

r,5co 00 

1,252 00 j 

3,000 03 

2,200 co 

1,000 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,100 co 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

90000 

900 CO 

goo 00 

goo 00 

903 co 

93000 

goo 00 

750 00 

1,500 00 

1,200 CO 

1,200 00 

1,000 on 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

2,004 00 

1,200 on 

1,095 50 

1,040 00 

520 co 

750 00 

8oa 00 

Soo 00 

700 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 co 

1,040 00 

7342 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAv, NOVEMBER 27 1899• 

STATEMENT "A." 
NAME TITLR. SALARY IN SALARY IN 

jNCREA6i. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Statement in Detail, Giving the Names and Titles of Officers, Clerks and Employees, the 
Salaries Paid Each in 1899, and the Amount Proposed to be Paid in igoo. 

Jacob Russ ................. Elevator Attendant, Criminal Court-house.. $loo Co $700 00 ........ 
SALARIES-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

August Schreiber.,........, " 	 " 	.. 700 00 700 00 ........ 

NAME. TITLE. Y SALAR 	IN SALARY IN I INCREASE.  
Jefferson D. Williams....... " 	 " 	 . • 700 00 700 00 ........ 

rA 19pp 
Oliver P. Byrne. 	....... 	... '• 	 .. 704 03 704 00 ........ 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 

Henry S. Kearny...........! Commiss'oner ............................. 

............................ Secretary.................................. 

Jams F. Bishop............ Chief Clerk ................................ 

Ida A. Miller ............... W Private Secretary.......................... 

Samuel C. Smith ............. Messenger ................................ 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE. 	 I 

• • 	J Consulting Engineer, Lighting and Elec- ... 	 1 	tricit 	 ( 	........ 	3,000 00 	........ 

	

............................' Consult ng Engineer, Public Buildings...... 	........ 	3,000 00 	........ 

	

...........................' Consulting Architect....................... 	........ 	r,000 00 

......................... 	Stenogra;,her .............................. 	........ I 	Bo, no 	... .... 

	

Total................. ......... 	........ 	$25,soo 00 	........ 

The positions of Secretary in Commissioner's Office, Consulting Engineer of Lighting and 
Electricity, Consulting Engineer of Public Buildings, Consulting Architect and Stenographer in 
Engineer's Office are not new positions, having been included its the Estimate for 1899. 

Consulting Engineer of Lighting and Electricity, Consulting Engineer of Public Buildings and 
Consulting Architect are provided for by Charter. 

SALARIES OF DEPUTIES, CLERKS, EMPLOYEES, ETC. 

i 	 I 

	

NAME. 	 TITLE. 	 SALARY IN SALASY IN INCREASE. 

GENERAL OFFICE. 

Sheppard Banks............' General Bookkeeper .......................i $2,750 00 

Frederic Ogden ............. Clerk................. 

	

..... .. .... .. .... ....~ 	2.000 00 

Charles P. Edwards......... Receiving Clerk ............................ 	t,2oe 00 

Henry H. Hedenkamp......' Clerk .....................................I 	1,500 co 

Henry Frank ............... 	„ 	 ..........I 	a,500 o3 ........................... 

.......................... 	.i 	,. 	......................... ........ .. 	........ 

Genevieve L. Brophy....... Stenographer, etc ..................... .... 	1,200 00 

Nora F. Kelly ..............i 	., 	........................... 	780 00 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

$2,750 00 

2,000 00 

	

1,500 00 
	

$3oo 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

	

1,200 00 	1,200 00 

1,200 00 

780 00 

Peter J. Dooling ............. 	Deputy 	Commissioner..................... 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

George E. Best .............I Deputy Commissioner.................. 

Carrie Strachle ............. Stenographer.............................. 

Francis J. Fitzpatrick......... Chief Inspector of Electrical Wiring........ 

Walter Kendall .............. Inspector.................................. 

BOROUGH, OF 'MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

BCBE..sU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Care and :Maintenance. 

Bartholomew Donovan...... Superintendent of Repairs and Supplies...., 

James J. Dunne............. Clerk 	..................................... 

Thomas F. Quinn........... . 	..................................... 

Timothy J. Breslin.......... Janitor, Harlem Court-house............... 

Patrick Hall of Records ................... 

Martin J. Reese ............ City Hall ... 	..................... 

Joseph W. Rose 	...........'I Fifth District Municipal Court .... 

Bartholomew Cronin........', " 	Brown Stone Building .............' 

William H. Baker........... Tenth District Municipal Court ... 

Isaac Adamsky ............. Seventh District Court-house ...... 

' Samuel A. Bernan........., i~ First District Court-house (Bronx, 

Edgar W. Chichester........ Eighth District Court-house ...... 

Rocco Lamberti............ Second District Municipal Court... 

John S. Ryan ............... Sixth District Municipal Court .... 

Charles Solomon............ Fourth District Municipal Court ... 

Thomas C. Wisker.......... County Court-house ............... 

William H. Manning........ Third District Magistrate's Court . 

John Watson ................ Engineer, Criminal Court-house........... 

Robert McGuire............. .' 	County Court-house............. 

Joseph Sargeant............ Tenth District Court-house...... 

Patrick Fox ................ Brown Stone Building.......,.,. 

Charles F. Barrett.......... Criminal Court-house ........... 

Samuel ). Jones.,.,........ " 	 " 	........... 

Benjamin Bunce............ Harlem Court-house ............ 

Thomas Curran ............. First District Court-house ...... 

George L. Rice .............. Dynamo Engineer, Criminal Court-house.. 

Henry J. Dellett............ Engineman (Bronx) ........................ 

.................I.......... Stenographer.............................. 

May C. Higgins ............. Telephone Operator........................ 

Jay R. Emerson ............. Inspector and Weigher of Coal............. 
John J. Feehan ............... Watchman, Brown Stone Building......... 
Louis Wurthman............ Tenth District Court .......... 
Benjamin Jackmus.......... Elevator Attendant, Criminal Court-house.. 



Nicholas C. Conlon .......... Inspector of Lamps and Gas................ 
Charles E.Hartwell 	 " 
James J. Seaman 	 ,. 
Louis Arnsein 	 " 
Frederick I.  McGuire 	 " 
Robert B. Saul 	 " 
Edward J. McKavanagh .... " 
Caroline Marvin ............ Stenographer, etc.......................... 

...........I Lighter, Public Markets................. 

.......... 6 Lighters, Public Markets, at $lao......... 

.......... I Cleaner, Photometric Station............ 
ELECTRICAL BUREAU. 

Frank E. Brown ............ chief Inspector............................ 
Bertram N. Levien ......... Inspector ..................................  

William S. Bennett......... " 	.................................. 
Andrew M. Cameron........ " 	.................................. 
Vincent P. Morrisett........ " 	.................................. 
William J. Malian........... " 	.................................. 
John J. Kirk................."  
Frank B. Timothy............" 	.................................. 
David Lowson ...... ....... " 
John F. Skerrett.............." 	.................................. 
Charles F. Boynton......... " 	................................. 
Joseph Honey.............. " 	................................. 
Herbert J. Smith ............ 	" 	.................................. 
Patrick J.  McMammon 	" 
ArthurA. Whitney ......... 	" 	.................................. 

Lorenzo L. Burke ........... Stenographer ........... .................. 

JohnW. Totten ............. 	Clerk ...................................... 
CharlesS. Grant............." 	...................................... 
William A. Chambers........................................... 
Mark Schlesinger ........... .................................... 
Michael Stack .............. .Laborer.................................. 
Clarence V. Scholl ..........Office Boy................................. 

...........Clerk...................................... 

BUREAU OF METER TESTS. 

Anthony Clinchy ........... Chief Inspector............................ 
Daniel S. Robilliard ......... .Inspector of Gas Meter,................... 

Pierce Whalen 	 .. 
Michael A. Kehoe 	 " 

Peter S. Doting 	 " 
John Brady 
Thomas F. Burns 
George H. Beyer 
Henry J. Kemp...... ....... Inspector of Gas Meters................... 
Hugh F. McLaughlin 	 ' 
Francis Forter ............. .Plumber.................................. 

...........2 Laborers, at $626........................ 
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT ENGINEER. 

Frank D. Leifingwell ........ .Assistant Engineer......................... 
Ulysses S. Lutz ............. Inspector of Street Openings............... 

...........Inspector................................ 

............Draughtsman.............................. 
...........Clerk ................... ................. 

BUREAU OF MARKETS. 

$1,000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,200 02 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

939 CO 

1,040 00 

180 00 

70 00 

6000 

2,500 00 

2,500 00 

1,952 00 

1,252 00 

1,252 00 

1,252 GO 

2,253 00 

1,252 00 

1,252 00 

1,252 00 

1,500 00 

1,252 00 

1,252 00 

5,252 00 

1,352 00 

1,252 00 

0,252 00 

2,200 00 

,,600 00 

1,0O 00 

1,000 Co 

600 00 

6z6 co 
600 on 

1,000 00 

2.000 00 

1,565 00 

2,252 00 

1,252  00 

1,252 00 

939 00 

939 CO 

939 00 

539 00 

939 00 

1,252 00 

2,232 CO 

2,000 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,322 00 

goo 00 

2,000 00 

1,500 co 

10,537 28 

1,4e8  i6 
845 00 

65o 00 

2,288 00 

619 84 
520 00 

17,745 oc 
4,38 co 

$1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

939 00 

1.040 00 

i8o no 
720 00 

6o oo 

2,000 00 

5,500 00 

7,752 00 

1,252 00 

7,252 00 

1,252 00 

1,252 00 

7,252 00 

3,252 00 

3,252 00 

1,252 00 

2,352 00 

1,252 00 

2,252 00 

1,352 00 

1,200 00 

x,600 oo 
1,000 00 

1,000 00 

600 oo 
626 00 

300 oo 

2,000 00 

1.565 00 

1,252 00 

1,252 00 

2,252 00 

939 00 

939 00 

939 00 

939 00 

939 on  
1,152 00 

2,000 00 

2,200 00 

	

Lawrence T. Jtassett ........ Superintendent ............................. 	

28 

00 

........Inspector................................... 

.........17 Laborers, at $619.84..................... 	
. 

..10,537 28 
........ 2 Laborers, at $708.08........................1,408 i6 
........ I Laborer ....................................845 00 

......... I Laborer .....................................650 00 

........4 Laborers, at $572..........................1,288 00 

..........z Toolman ................................. 	...619 84 

......... I Toolman ...................................530 00 

...........15 Cartmen, with horse and cart, at $1,183.. 	17,745 CO 

.......... Carimen. with horse and Cafl, at $1,092.... 	4,368 no 

$500 00 

248 00 

1,252 0< 

3,252 0< 

300 0< 

1,000 04 

0,252 0< 

3,200 0' 

1,200 0< 

7,200 0 

1,320 0< 

goo 0 

Soo 0' 

1,500 0< 

Total ............................. .5427,750 53 $463,089 03 	$35,338  s 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Statement in Detail, Giving the Names and Titles of Officers, Clerks and Employees, lb< 
Salaries Paid Each in 189g. and the Amount Proposed to be Paid in 1900. 

NAME. TITLE. 
SALARY IN SALARY IN 

INCREASE. 1899. Igoo. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 

William Walton ............Deputy Commissioner ..................... 55,000 00 $5,000 00 

William W. Richards ....... .Secretary .................................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 

51,500 00 $r,8 	no $300 00 
2,900 CO 1,400 00 200 00 
1,200 00 1,400 00 200 00 

90000 goo OOI 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 
t,8no oo 
2,500 00 
1,200 00 
0,500 00 
1,300 00 

1,400 00 
1,300 00 
2,300 00 
1,300 00 
2,310 00 
1,700 00 
1,200 00 

2,000 00 
5,500 co 
1,100 co 
1,500 00 
1,10000 
1,100 co 
1,100 00 
1,100 00 

1,100 cc 
1,200 00 
1,100 00 
1,000 co 
1,100 CO 
5,100 00 
1,100 00 
o,8no 00 

1,500 00 
0,500 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

600 no 
600 Co 

600 oo 

700 co 
600 no 
70000  

6co on 

700 00 
700 00 

Sou oo 
7,200 00 
r,8no Co 
3,6Co 00 
2,920 00 
2,880 oo 
4,680 00 
r,6o oo 
2,504 03 
1,100 00 
2,880 no 

720 00 
goo 00 

2,460 00 
3,600 00 

780 00 

730 00 

3,650 30 

3,600 oo 
626 00 

25,500 00 

720 00 

,,8no no 
180 00 

144 00 

$3,756 00 

786 00 

2,880 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 00 

,,800 oa 
2,500 CO 

5,200 00 

1,500 CO 

2,300 00 

5,400 00 

1,30000 

2,300 00 

5,300 00 

1,300 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

2,400 00 

2,000 00 

1,100 00 

1,100 00 

I,,00 00 

t,tCo 00 

1,110 00 

t,ioo 00 

1,102 co 

2,iOO CO 

2,100 00 

7,003 00 

I,TCO CO 

1,100 00 

5,100 CO 

2,100 00 

i,8no no 
5.500 00 

2,500 00 

1,500 00 

5,200 00 

1,200 00 

6co co 
600 no 

600 oc 
70000  

too oo 

700 00 

600 no 
600 on 
700 00 

700 00 

70000  

1,000 00 

9,000 00 

I,8CO 00 

3,600 00 

2,920 00 

2,88. oo 
4,680 no 

1,560 00 

2,504 00 

1,100 00 

2,BSo no 

720 CO 

goo 00 

1,460 00 

3,600 co 

780 00 

730 00 

3,650 00 

3,600 00 

626 co 
25,500 00 

720 00 

r,8no no 
180 00 

144 00 

$3,756  oo 
786 oo 

a,88o co 

2,400 00 

1,500 00 

56no so 

700 00 

200 00 

z,too cc, 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7343 

NAMIL 	 I 	 TrFLE. 
SALARY IN I 

SALARY IN INCREASE. 0899. 	1900. 
NAME. TITLE. 	

SALARY IN I 
1899. SALARY INI INCREASE. ]goo. 

William Chambers .......... Bookkeeper ................................ 
Edward M.Mundy,Jr ...... Stenographer.............................. 
James P. Dunne ............ Stenographer ................ 	............. 

Tmothy Gill .......... 	.... . Messenger ................................ 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS-CARE AND MAINTENANCE. 

Assistant Engineer-in-Charge............. E.S.White ..................
G. S. Elcocli ................. . Clerk .................................... 
Amos P. King ....... ........ . Clerk of Supplies......................... 

S. B. Story .................. Clerk in Charge of P.<y-rolls............... 

J. F. Hamilton .............. Clemk...................................... 
Walter R. Griffith ........... . Draughtsman .............................. 
George Tice, Jr.............. "  
F. M. G. Thompson .......... Inspector of Construction of Buildings ..... 
W. W. Weeks " 
C. P.Gavey ................. Inspector of Supplies...................... 
W. Wellwood ............... .......... " 
Walter D. Fielding .......... .Inspector of Fuel.......................... 
Lawrence O'Connor ......... .Inspector of Public Buildings .............. 
John Harmon " 

2 Inspectors of Public Buildings............ 
Michael J. Clancoy .......... .Chief Engineer, Courthouse............... 
John Brady ............... Engineer, 	Court-house .................... 
John McMahon ........... " 	" 
Robert O'Donnell .......... " 
E. J. Thomas................ " 	Hall of Record,............... 
Matthew Krnney........... " 	'4 

Jame• F. Bacon ............... " 	"  
John Brundage ............. Kings County Jail ............. 

J. Ratigan .................. " 
M. F. Murphy ....... ....... 
John Sullivan .............. Borough Hall.................. 
John F. Franklin ........... ,' 
Alexander McLoughlin 

	

......" 	" 

	

" 	Municipal Building ............. 
John Collins ............... ' 

" 	" Thomas H. D<bb,ns..............
Thomas Ma,  tin ............. Janitor, Kings County Court-house........ 

,, 	Borough Hall..................... 
John Lawler ............... Municipal Building............... 
George N. Buchanan........ "  Hall of Records.................. 
James C. Doner ............. Assistant Janitor, Kings County Court-house 
James Mahon ............... " 	" 	11 

A. H. Feeder ............. Jaiskor, 	FirstDistrict City , 

 
Margaret Keenan ........ J.'nitress, Second District City 4iagistrate' 

Sarah Kelly Janitress, 'third District City Magistrate's . .............. 
. Henry Flood Janitor, Fifth 	District City Magistrate's ............. 

Lavinia Dixon ........... Jaoitrss, Sixth District City Magistrate's 

James M Forman Janitor,District City Magi tr t 
Court 

Janitor, First District Municipal Court...... 
John W. Chapman.......... Janitor, Second District Municipal Court... 
Robert Snyder .............. Janitor, Third District Municipal Court..... 
Louis Win .................. .Janitor, Fourth District Municipal Court . . 
.... I ....................... Janitor, Filth District Municipal Cuct..... 
John Gettins ................ Keep'r of Floating 13. ths .................. 

9 Bath Attendants, at 5800 ................. 
5 Matrons, Floating Baths, at $360  ......... 
5 Watchmen, Floating liath, at $740 ........ 
4 Watchmen, Public Bui1dios, at 	...... 
4 Watchmen, Publi 	Buildings, at $720 ...... 
6 Elevator Conductors, at 	780............ 
2 Firemen, at 	5780......................... 
2 Masons, at $1,252 ........................ 
I Carpet.ter................................ 
4 Toolmen, at 	ao......................... 

I 	........................ I Stableman ............................... 
I 	Driver................................... 

........ I ................... 2 	Laborers, at 5730 	........................ 

5 	Laborers, at $720 ........................ 
I Keeper Water-closets, Borough Hall ..... 
I Keeper Water-closets, Court-house....... 
5 Male Cleaners, at $730  ................... 
5 Male Cleaners, at 5730................... 
I 	Male Cleaner............................ 
85 Female Cleaners, at 5300................ 
2 Female Attendants, at $360............... 
3 Janitors, Public Libraries, at 5600 ......... 
I Female Cleaner, Public Libraries ......... 
I Female Cleaner, Public Libraries........ 

Wallsbou! Market Cleaning. 

4 horses and carts, with Drivers, at 5939,... 
I 	Laborer ................................. 

4 	Laborers, at$72o......................... 



$3,000 00 

I,8OO 00 

x,800 no 

1,000 00 

2,200 00 

$3,000 ro 

,,800 00 	........ 

I,8co oo 	........ 

2,000 ao ( 	....... 

1,200 CO 	..,,.... 

900 00 	190000 

	

1.500 co 	2,500 00 

	

1,200 0o 	I 	.... .. 

	

1,200 00 	........ 

	

0,200 00 	........ 

	

taco ao 	I 	.... ... 

	

2,000 00 	i 	........ 

	

goo 0o 	( 	....... 

	

boo oo 	....... 

	

6co oo 	........ 

	

600 oo 	........ 

	

Soo 00 	260 00 

	

50000 	500 00 

	

I,8000 	....... 

	

420 co 	430 00 

	

1,520 00 	' 	........ 

	

1,50000 	....... 

	

1,200 00 	....... 

1,300 00 ......... 

	

1,200 00 	....... 

	

1,200 00 	........ 

1,203 00 

1,a=0 00 

1,200 00 

1207, 	On 

2,000 00 

900 00 

boo Go 

Soo 00 

600 00 

240 00 

1,680 co 

2,50000 

1,530 00 

1,200 00 I 

1,203 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 00 

7344 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

NAME. 	 TITLE. SALARY IN 
1899. 

SALARY IN 
1900. INCREASE. 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING. 

\. E. Allen ................. 	Assistant Engineer-in-charge............... 03,0oo 00 83,E oo • • • -' • • • 

. H. Lansing, Jr ........... 	Clerk of Street Lighting .................... 1,500 0o 1,500 00 ........ 

1. D. Tucker 	............... 	Clerk...................................... 600 co 1,000 00 $400 00 

.. 	.....................................i I,OO oo 0,000 00 

U.J. Moran ................. 	Inspector of Gas and Electricity............. r,5oo 0o x

'J

,500 00 •....... 

'.J. Curran ................. 	Inspector of Lamps and Gas......... 	...... x,20 	00 ,,200 00 ........ 

. F. Bussing 	 .. ,,so, co 1,200 00 

:. T. Dickinson ............. 	 " 	........•....... r,aoo 0o 1,300 00 

ohn L. Burns ............... 	 " 	................ 0.000 oo =,zoo 00 ........ 

. H. Hilbert ................ 	 " 	................ 2,000 00 0,000 00 ........ 

........................... 	4 Inspectors of Lamps and Gas, at $r,zoo.... .......• 4,800 00 4,803 on 

BUREAU OF ELECTRICITY AND GAS. 

1. S. Wynkoop ............ 	Inspector of Gas and Electricity........... 2,500 0o 2,500 co ........ 

Villiam H. Deatly ......... 	Clerk ...................................... 600 Co 2,030 00 400 00 

........• . 	............... 	" 	............. I...................... ....... 1,200 00 1,200 no 

.eon Chollet ............... 	Inspector of Electrical Conductors........ 1,200 00 2,200 00 ........ 

:. J. O'Neill ......•...... 	 ...... 1,230 00 2,200 00 ....... 

'homas J. Boudreau .....•. 	 ...... 1,200 00 1,100 oo ....... 

Idward Sullivan ........... 	 ........ 1,200 00 0,203 00 .....•.. 

[. Byrne ..... 	. 	 " 	 ........ taco 00 1,200 00 

'icholas Cassidy 	 ......., r,aoo 00 1,200 00 ...•.... 
4 Inspectors of Electrical Conductors, at t ........ 4,800 00 4,800 ..........................i 	 r 

Quigley ..................lI 	Inspector of Overhead Wiring............. x,200 00 1,207 00 ........ 

..........................', 	" 	Gas Tests.................... ........ 1,200 no 1,00 00 

J. Tierney ................ 
	 Gas Meters .1,200 0o 2,200 00 

1,300 00 2,200 00 ........ W. Walker ..............~i 	 " 	 " ................... 

iseph Sinnott 	.............I 	" 	•' 	.................. 7,200 00 2,800 co ........ 

o restore salaries of Boiler Engineers to Sr,aoo per annum, 14, at Stool 
each .............. 	........................................... .... f ........ x.400 00 b400 00 

o equalize s lanes of Female Cleaners with those paid in Manhattan, ( 5,000 00 5,100 00 85 Cleaners, at e6o each per annum 	...............................J ••'••• 

Total............................! 1274,756 00 I $203,156 00 	$28,400 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Statement in Detail, Giving the Names and Titles of Officers, Clerks and Employees, the Salaries 
Paid Each in 1899, and the Amount Proposed to be Paid in Igoo. 

SALARY IN SALARY IN INCREASE. 
x899. 	I 	1900. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 

Joel Fowler .................. Deputy Commissioner.....................' 

Aldro F. Hitzel ............. 	Secretary.................................. 

William E. Everitt.......... Chief Clerk ............................... 

Thomas J. Loulen.......... Private Secretary.... ...................... 

William W. Kiesel .........Stenographer,   etc .......................... 

....••.....I ................ 	Clerk...................................... 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Cars and .Vaudenje.:-e. 

............................ 	Inspector of Public Buildings............. 

Henry J. Flaherty.......... Foreman ................................. 

Michael M. Murphy.........i Janitor . ........................ 

James W. Smith............ 	„ I, 	....................................  

George Zeiler ............... 	. 	...................... ............. 

Joseph 	 . ose h Baker ............... 	., 	...................................  

John Kiernan .............. 	.................................... 

Lucien Bourdonnay......... 	.' ............................ 	....... 

James Mangan.............. 	....••.............................. 

Louis W. Gulager.......... 	•' 	.................................... 

James O'Rourke............ 

..............•............. 4 Female Cleaners, at $4a^................. 

............................ 	r Fe-Tale Cleaner .......................... 

BUREAU OF ELECTRICITY. 

Richard D. Godley......... Engineer of Lighting and Electricity ....... 

Joseph H. Burke............ Chief In-pe.tor of Electrical Conductors .... 
I 

George W. Vought........... Inspector of Electrical Conductors.......... 

Louis H. Starke .............. 	 '• 

Amzi V. Doremus ..........I 	'• 	 " 

August F. Modes............ 	 " 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING.  

SALARY IN SALARY IN NAME. 	 TITLE. 	
x899 	x9M 	INCREASE. 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 

Care and Maintenanes. 

............................ Clerk...................................... 	 $z,000 00 	$1,000 00 

Hubert O'Mara ............ Foreman Cleaner .........................• 	$goo 00 	1,000 CO 	100 co 

Henry Pfaff ................ 	 •......................... 	goo oo 	1,000 00 	100 03 

Daniel F. Haley ............ 	 .......................... 	78o 0o 	1,200 00 	420 00 

Thomas McCormack ....... 	 .......................... 	720 00 	2,000 00 	280 03 

...................•.... 	 ........................ 	....... 	600 00 	boo oo 

.•.• ............. ....... 	'I 	............I.........•. 	....... 	600 oo 	600 oo 

Elizabeth Davis............. Janitress........ ....................... 	480 CO 	600 CO 	180 00 

..• ..............I.......... 

 

	

2 Laborers, at $626 ........................ 	........ 	x,252 00 	1,252 00 

•• .....................•.... 3 Cleaners, at $480......................... 	.......• 	r,44o 00 	2,440 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC LIGHTING. 

George Sheridan............ Chieflnspector ............................ 	I,soo Co 	1,200 00 	........ 

Hammond Van Vechten..... Inspector .................................. 	780 00 	900 no 	120 co 

John D. Gillies .............. 	11 	 ................. 	780 00 	geo 00 	280 00 

John J. Foley ............... 	" 	.................................. 	780 00 	goo 00 	rao ee 

Bernard McDavitt.......... 	......I ........................... 	780 03 	goo 00 	rso ws 

....................I....... Permit Clerk.............................. 	........ 	x,000 00 	Loon w 

.....................•...... Inspector.................................. 	........ 	I,aoo 00 	1,800 09 

BUREAU OF METER TESTS. 

...................... 	Meter Inspector............................ 	........ 	nroo 0o 	1,200 00 

........................... 	Prover.................................... 	........ 	7,200 00 	0,800 00 

............ ..•• ......•... Clerk...................................... 	........ 	goo 00 	goo oe 

Total ...........................1 $13,300 0 1 $25,392 00 1 $I2,o92 00 

STATEMENT 11 B." 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR 18999, WITH TRANSFERS, AND DEPARTMENTAL. ESTIMATE 
FOR I900. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. AMOUNT. 
AMOUNT 

OF 
TRANSFERS. 

TOTAL OF 
APPROPRIA- 
TIONS WITH 
TRANSFERS. 

DEPART-
MENTAL 
ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

SALARIRS-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Salaries of Commissioner, Secretary, etc ................ $15,200 $25,200 00 ........ $85,200 00 	*25,220 On 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks, etc ....................... 325,2x5 00 $37,5oo 00 362,715 00 	463,c89 03 
Transfer from 	" Cleaning Markets.( 	$37,5 	o0 "...... Department of Finance 	f 

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 245,520 00 ........ 245,520 00 	441,000 00 

Lamps and Lighting .................................. 1,340,236 00 ........ 2,340,236 00 	1,350,000 00 

Contingencies ......................................... 1,500 00 .......• 1,500 00 	1,500 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Salaries of Deputy, Clerks, etc........................ x50,000 Co 13,720 00 163,720 00 	003,156 00 
Transfer from " Cleaning Markets, I 	

$7 	00 .......... Department of Fin.mce 500 

Transfer from " • Lanlps and Lighting" 	6,800 no 

Transfer from " Public Library ........ 	820 00 

$15,020 00 
Transfer to " Department of Health, 00 , Contingencies, Brooklyn ........ f 	1400 I 

Nettransfer .................. 	$x3,720 00 

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 1x1,000 00 9,000 00 82o,o0e 00 	316,663 <o 

Transfer from •• Public Library ........ 	$p,000 00 

Lamps and Lighting ................................... 876,012 67 5,300 CO 870,712 67 	994,061 70 
Transfer to 	"Salaries of 	Deputy, 	$6,800 00 .. Clerks, etc................... 	J 

Transfer from " Public Library ........ 	x,500 00 

Reduction .................... 	$5,300 00 

Contingencies ............................ 	.... 	....... x.000 00 .... .... 2,000 00 	2,500 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Salaries of Deputy and Employees..................... 30,420 00 ........ 30,420 00 	33,000 00 

Supplies and Repairs ..... 	............................ 20,000 00 .....•.. 20,000 00 	29,000 00 

Lamps and Lighting .................................. 344,090 84 ......•• 344,091 84 	394,091 84 

Contingencies ........................................ 500 CO ........ 500 00 	500 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Salaries of Deputy and Employees .................... 13,080 00 ...... -3,080 03 	.5.392 00 

Supplies and Repairs.................................. 8,030 no 7,000 co 15,000 00 	31,600 00 

Transfer from " Lamps and Lighting ..........$7,000.00 ......•... .......I .......... 	.......... 

Lamps and Lighting ................................... 125,528 75 7,000 CO 128,528 75 	130,528 75 

Transfer to " Supplies and Repairs ............ $7,0,0.00 .......... ........ .......•.. 	.........• 

Contingencies ........................................ 5oo 00 ........ 500 00 	500 00 

Total ..................................... .......... ........ $3,672,724 z6 $4,441,782 3$ 

STATEMENT " C." 

STATEMENT SHOWING BALANCES OF APPROPRIATIONS, 1899. 

J 

J 

7 

7 

NAME. 
	

TITLE. 

............................I 	Inspector of Lampe and Gas ................I ........ 1,203 00 	2,200 00 

" ........ r,4e0 00 	2,200 00 

Total ............................ $27,020 00 533,E 00 	$5,980 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Statement in Detail, Giving the Names and Titles of Officers, Clerks and Employees, the 
Salaries Paid Each in 1899, and the Amount Proposed to be Paid in i oo. 

NAME. 	 TITLE. SALARY IN 	SALARY IN 	INCREASE 
x899. 	 2900. 	OVER t899. 

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER'S OFF&CE. I I 

Edward I. Miller ........... 	Deputy Commissioner ..................... I, 	$3,000 00 $3,coo 00 

John A. Driscoll............ 	Chief Clerk .......................... r,000 ao 1,so0 00 	S. 00 

T. Louis Garvetwn.......... 	Private Secretary .... ........ .... .......... I,eoo M g'soo 00 	........ 

AMOUNT 
TOrAL OF 
APPROPRIA- 

BALANCE 
TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. AMOUNT. 	I OF 

TIONS WITH 
AUGUST 31, 

TRANSFERS. TRANSFERS. 
I-599 

SALARIES-GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 

Salaries of Commissioner, Secretary, etc ............... $25,200 00 ....... • $a5,20o Co $9,596 of 
$8,000 of this balance wi.1 be required for pay-rolls, 

four months (September to December), $a.000 
per month, $8,000, leaving a balance of $1,595.01, 
which will be required to meet the deficiency 
in the appropriation, 	"Salaries 	of Deputies, 
Clerks, etc " 



1899. 	1900. 

$7,500 00 $7,500 00 
3,000 00 '3,500 00 
2,500 UO '3,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
2,000 00 '3,000 00 

I,5oo 00 I,Soo 00 
I,~00 t,S00

00
00 

3,600 00 3,600 00 
2,500 00 2,500 00 
2,500 .00 2,500 00 
1S00 t,800 00 

TITLE. 	 NAME. 	 1899. 	1goo. 

(to) District Superintendent...... 

it 

(9) Stable Foreman............... 

	

.. 	............... 

	

.. 	............... 

	

.c 	
.....•....•..... 

	

.. 	
.......... 	.... 

	

c 	............... 

	

cc 	............... 

(to) Assistant Stable Foreman... 

(3) Time Collector............... 

	

ca 	
........ ...... 

(to) Inspector of Tugs and Scows. . 

u 	 •• 

cc  

(59) Section Foreman............ 

	

ac 	............ 

	

.. 	....... ..., 

	

.t 	............ 

	

.. 	............ 

	

I. 	............ 

John J. Denice ............. 
William S. Clarke .......... 
Thomas H. Shanton........ 
Carroll S. Dunphe .......... 
Fred L. Stearns............. 
Mortimer D. Bouton....... . 
George J. Bradish.. ...... . 
Temporarily vacant........ 

Clarence W. Holt......... 
Michael J. Frizzell .......... 
Michael Herlihy........... 
David Donohue............ 
Edward Currie............. 
Fred. M. Allison ............ 
William P. Rafferty......... 
Charles Bambrick.......... 
Temporarily vacant......... 

James S. McCormick ....... 

Joseph C. Durham ......... 
obert Woods ........... . 

Edwin H. Akeman......... . 
P. B. S. O'Brien ............ 
Henry Sales ............... 
George L. Lussen .......... 
Timothy Sullivan .......... 
Thomas O'Brien ........... 
Lawrence Comisky ......... 

Joseph L. Keller............ 
Martin N. O'Donnell........ 
Hugh Angier ..............  

Alexander Lancaster........ 
Frederick A. Hogel ....... . 
Vincent Kearney ........... 
Gustav Stube . . .......... . 
John G. Crane.............. 
Daniel W. Noe ............ . 
Robert H. Arnold .......... 
Thomas Conroy ............ 
Alexander Neilson .......... 
Ralph Viccaro . ............ 

William Stackpole......... . 
Edward Love.............. 
F. A. Timmerman.......... 
Frank Duffy. 	.......... . 
August F. Gunther.......... 
Thomas P. Farrell.......... 
Michael Neafsey............ 
Charles Busch.............. 
John McNamara............ 
Alexander Price............ 
Albert Loraine............. 
James Cleary.............. 
Charles C. Conaty.......... 
John A. Dougherty ......... 
William Ahearn............ 
Charles W. Talcott......... . 
William Carroll............ 
Michael J. Dowling........ 

James F. McKenna......... 
homas C. Adamson........ 

William Purcell............ 
Arthur Matthews........... 
Rudolph W. Faller......... 
William Cummings......... 
Daniel F. McCarthy ........ 
William H. Culhane....... . 
Jacob V. Corlies........ .. . 
Michael Trainor ........... 
Martin McDonnell......... 
William A. Senior.......... 
Edwin Radford ............ 
William J. Reilly........... 
John J. IvI'Avoy............ 

$1,800 00 
1,800 00 
I,Soo co 
I,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,800 00 
1,80000 
1,800 00 

$1,300 00 
1,300 00 
1,300 co 
1,300 00 
1,300 00 
1,300 00 
1,300 00 
1,300 00 
1,300 00 

$I,000 00 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,00000 

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 OO 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

t$18,000 00 

*1I,700 00 

*10,000 00 

t3,600 co 

*12,000 00 

*Salaries limited by section 536, Laws of 0897, as amended by chapter a6r, Laws of 1899. 
1Salaries limited by section 536, Laws of r8g7. 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 7345 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. AMOUNT. 
AMOUNT 

OF 
TRANSFERS. 

TOTAL OF 
RIA• 

T
IONS
ONS WITH 

TRANSFERS. 

DEPART- 
MENTAL 
ESTIMATE  
FOk 1900. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks, etc ....................... 
There will be required for pay-rolls, 4 months 

$325,215 00 $37,500 00 6362.715 00 696.796 r; 

(September to December), 635,000 per month, 
$14o,000, making a deficiency of $43,ao4. 	It is 
•proposed to meet this deficiency by transferring 
$I,Io4 from " Salaries, General Administration" 
and also $40,000 from appropriation " Lamps 
and Lighting." 

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 
The balance of $89,257.01 will be required for the 

a45,5J0 00 ........ 245,520 0o $9,237 

following purposes: 
To meet outstanding contract for coal.. 	$9,406 54 
To meet contract for plumbing, etc., for 

Seventh Regiment Armory........ 	15,000 00 
To meet 	outstanding 	and 	current 

orders ............................ 	64,850 47 

689,257 or 

Lamps and Lighting ............... 	.................. x,340,236 00 ........ 3,34o,236 00 r,671,31r 	I 

This large balance is due to the fact that the De- 
partment is enjoined by order of the Court 
from entering into contracts for gas and elec- 
tric lighting for the year t8gg. 

Contingencies ........................................ 
billsfor 

r,5oo 00 ........ 1,500 00 989 61 
This balance will be required to meet 	. 

traveling 	expenses. postage, etc., which 	are 
not rendered before the close of the year. 

Boaoi'GH OF BROOKLYN. 
Salaries of Deputy, Clerks, etc ........................ x50,000 00 93,720 00 163,720 00 58,587 8; 

The balance will be required to meet pay-rolls to 
December fir, 1899. 

SupQlies and Repairs ................................. x11,000 00 9,000 00 x20,000 00 66,759 oc 
The balance will be required to meet outstanding 

and current orders to December 31, r89g. 

	

Lamps and Lightiog 	...... 	. .... 	............... 
'Phis balance 	be 	 follows: 

	

will 	required as 
876,0.2 67 5,300 00 870,712 67 692,427 4C 

To meet old outstanding contracts... 	•14o,000 on 
552.4 27 40 

The large balance is due to the fact that the De-
partment is enjoined by order of the Court from 
entering into new contracts for gas and electric 
lighting for the year 1899, and will be required 
as follows : 

Contingencies ..................... 	..... t,000 00 ......., 1,000 00 346 g 
The balance will be required to meet bills for trav- 

eling expenses, postage, etc., which are not ren- 
dered before the close of the year. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Salaries of Deputy and Employees ..................... 30,420 00 ........• 30.420 00 tr,496 3S 

The balance will be required to meet pay-rolls to 
December 3r, x899. 

Supplies and Repairs ..... 	........................... 
The balance will be required to meet outstanding 

20,000 00 20,000 00 8,883 3: 

and current orders to December 31, 1899, 
Lamps and Lighting .................... 	............. 

The balance will be required to meet outstanding 
344,09t 84 

. ........ . . 

........ 344,'91 84 242,928 5: 

contracts and orders to December 3r, 1899. 
Contingencies ........................................ 500 00 ........ 500 00 61 

There will be a probable deficiency in this appro- 
p*iation of $soo. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Salaries of Deputy and Employees ................... x3,080 00 ........ .3,080 00 4,555 o: 

The balance will be required to meet pay-rolls to 
December 31, 1899. 

Supplies and Repairs ................................. 8,000 00 7,000 00 15,000 00 9,609 7' 
The balance will be required to meet outstanding 

and current orders to December 3r, 1899. 

Lamps and Lighting.................................. 125,528 75 7,0~ 00 -x8,528 75 1 ■7,765 6c 
The balance will be required to meet existing con. 

tracts and orders to December 32, 1892• 
Contingencies........................................ 500 00 1.,..... Soo 00 359 s 

The balance will be required to meet bills for travel- 
ing expenses, postage, etc. 	which 	are not 
rendered before the close of the year. 

No. 1776, 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, 

NEW YORK, September it, 1899. 
Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, 

DEAR SiR-In conformity with section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, I beg to submit 
herewith duplicate copy of my estimate of the expenses of the Department of Street Cleaning, 
boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond, for the year 1900, 
amounting in the aggregate to $5,524,547.60. 

Respectfully, 
JAMES MCCARTNEY, Commissioner. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
Amount required........................................................... $32,700  00 

Officials Whose Duties are General and Not Restricted to Any Particular Borough. 

TITLE. NAME. 

Commissioner ..... 	............. James McCartney.......... 
General Superintendent.......... William Robbins........... 
Assistant Superintendent.......... John C. Wallace ........... 
Superintendent of Stables......... Temporarily vacant........ 
Superintendent of Final Disposition Charles A. Meade .......... 
Assistant Superintendent of Final 

Disposition .................... Arthur H. Crowther....... 
Master Mechanic ................ Temporarily vacant......... 
Chief Clerk .. 	................. Temporarily vacant......... 
Contract Clerk ................... Thomas F. Gaiwey......... . 
General Bookkeeper .............. 
Superintendent of~Pay-rolls........ 

Joseph S. McCann.......... 
Charles A. Charlesworth. , . . 

Total .................I 	........ 	1 	$32,700 00 

• These increases in salaries anticipate favorable action on a request submitted to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

ADMINISTRATION. 

Amount required ...................................... .......................$200,900 00 
[Office Pay-rolls. 

TITLE. NAME. 1899. I900. 

Deputy Commissioner........ 	... Francis M. Gibson.......... $5,000 Oct $5,000 00 
Private Secretary ............... Joseph Hynes.. 	...,... I,so0 00 

I,800 00 
2,500 00 

00 1,800 Property Clerk ................... Christian Schieck, Jr. ...... 
Assistant Bookkeeper ............. V. M. Goodman............ 1,000 00 1,000 00 
Tug and Scow Clerk............ ames T. Fitzsimons.... 	.. I,S.00 00 1,500 00 
Stenographer ............... 	... . H.Jaffray.............. 1,200 0o 1,200 00 

TITLE. NAME. 18999. 1900. 

Typewriter ...................... J. 	N. Little ................ $I,aoo 0o $I,000 00 
•̀  	............... Nelly V. Kiely............ boo 00 boo 00 
I' 	 . M. A. Gardiner ............. 720 00 720 00 

Clerk to Superintendent..... 	.... James F. Donohue ......... 1,500 00 9,500 00 
Clerk to Assistant Superintendent.. Robert S. Swartwout........ I,000 00 1,000 00 
Record Clerk. Edward B. Grant... 	...... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Clerk .................... 	..... Edward F. Gilmartin...... 1,320 00 1,320 00 

..................... •̀  	 ...... amen J. Dal 	... J 	J 	Y..... 	..... I,000 00 1,000 00 
...... Joseph T. Brennan......... I,000 00 1,000 00 

..... 
	
.................... 

James F. Lynch........... I,aoo 00 r,000 Co 
" 	......................... Alexander Vache.......... I,000 Co r,000 Co 
Ii 	 .... Bernard J. Cullen.......... 1,000 00 1,000 00 
" 	...... .................. T. M. Everitt............. 780 00 780 00 
I ` 	 , ...... , C. A. Cassell .. 	.. 780 00 780 00 

600 oo 60o 00 
Drug Clerk....... 

L. L. McMahon ............, 
(New position).. r,000 ao 

Clerk....... .. 	.. ........ I,000 00 

junior Clerk.. ..................... 

75000 

II .. 	........................... ............. ........ 750 00 
cr cc 75000 

" 

750 00 `~ 	......... 	................ 
11 	............................ 

Messenger...................... ............. ........ 7600 00 11 	.................. 	... ............. ........ 600 00 
{I 	

...................... 
I, 
	............. ........ boo oo 

II 	......I ............... ............. 60000 
Office Boy.. 	 .. 	.. ............. .... 4CO 00 
Telephone Switchboard Operator... Clara Squire........ 	... 

......... . ...

600 oo 600 00 
Medical Examiner ................ John Rogers, Jr., M. D. 	... 1,200 00 1,200 00 

1. (Temporarily vacant)....... 1,200 00 1,200 00 

$40,550 00 
Less proportion of medical examinations chargeable to The Bronx... ........ 

	

300 00 

Total office pay-roll forward to page 9 ..........................1 	$40,250 00 

Uniformed Force. 



TITLE. 	 NAME. 	 I 	1899. 	I 	Ig00. 

New position ......... ... 

(14) Dump inspector ............ William F. Hawk .......... 
............ Thomas H. Donohue ....... 
............ W,lliam H. Vibard ......... 

	

........... 	Edwin 1. Pike... 	......... 

.......... 	Charles Mansfield ... ..... 

	

.......... 	William H. Innes........... 
............ John A. Webb......... ... 

	

............ 	Martin Ryan............... 

	

........... 	Francis Gaffney ............ 
Nathan Hirsch............ 

	

. ........ 	Thomas Butler............. 

........... 	Henry C. Harris............ 

	

........... 	John White................ 

	

........... 	James Garty ............... 

(17) Assistant Dump Inspector.... I Patrick J. Coyle........... . 
Patrick ilynes.. 	.. 
Frank J. Pierret............ 
William C. Bartlett......... 
James Viccaro ............. 

..... James P. Sisson ............ 

.... Adolph C. Hoefling........ 
Henry Hart ...... ....... . 
John A. Hogan ............ 

	

... 	John Smith ................  

.... Michael Kelly ............. 

.... Milton J. Mangam ......... 

.... Henry Busch ............... 

	

" 	 .... 	Charles Kuhn .............. 
.... Theodore J. Ludwig........ 

	

,° 	 .... 	Joseph Lafon ............. 

	

" 	 .... 	Andries De Wilde......... 

Veterinary Surgeon .............. Richard E. Buckley........ 
Witham Swan.............. 
Henry O. Wolters......... . 

Total uniformed roll. 
Total office roll......... 

Less proportion of veterinary 	rendered to The Bronx...... 

(59) Section Foreman ............  

.< 	............ 

............ 

Charles H. Spencer......... 
William Malley...... .... . 
Terence T. Reilly........... 
James Cavanagh............ 
Horace A. Roy.. 	....... . 
Edward F. Plunkett ........ 
Thomas J. Birmingham...... 
Conrad Schierhaum........ . 
Philip A. O'Keeffe ......... 
Samuel B. Newman........ . 
Alexander J. Abeam....... 
James Thompson........... 
William McCarthy ... .... . 
Harris Wines.............. 
William McDermott..... ... 
Temporarily vacant ........ 

$1,200 00 
1,20000 
1,200 00 
1,20000 
1,200 00 
1,20000 
1,20000 
1.20000 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,20000 
1,200 00 
1,200 on 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

$1,200 00 
[,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00' 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 

$900 00 
90000 
90000 
90000 
90000 
900 00 
90000 
90000 
90000 
90000 
90000 
90000 
900 00 
900 00 
90000 
90000 
90000  

•70,800 co 

*[6,800 00 

$160,900 00 
40,250 00 

$201,150 00 
250 00 

115.300 00 
$900 00 
90000 
90000, 	t2,700 00 

7346 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899 

48 Mechanics, at trade rate average of $3.50 each per day........ $52.84 00 
48 Mechanics' Helpers, at $2.25 each per day................... 33,804 00 

$86,388 00 

Number of horses- 
762 carts at I horse each.. 	..... 	........ 	....... 762 horses 
20 buggies, wagons, etc., at I horse each ................... 20 

782 	.. 
Add 7 per cent, for sickness ................................ 55 

Total ....................... 	.................... 837 	., 

Feeding 837 horses, at $125 each per annum ...................... Io4,625 00 
Shoeing 837 horses, at $32 each per annum ...................... 26,784 00 
Repairs and supplies ........................................... 71,000 00 

	

Total ................................. .......... 	 $903,646 20 

FINAL DISPOSITION. 

	

Amount required ......................................................... 	$490,856 00 

Annual payments to the New York Sanitary Utilization Company 

	

(contract) .............................. .................. 	$89,990  00 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx .............. 	4,500  00 
$85,490 00 

Scow hire. 	... 	.. 	 ............. ... 	$17'100 00 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx ........ ..... 	225 00 
16,875 00 

	

Harbor scow hire .. ................ ..................................... 	5,475 00 

	

Hire of 13 Barney dumpers ................... ............................. 	135,000 00 

	

Towing scows and dumpers .................................... 	$79•000  00 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx (Scows)...... 	3,950  00 

75.050  00 

Shifting and ice breaking........ 	...................................... 	4,000 00 
Unloading scows and dumping in lots ........................... $103,000 00 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx ............. 	5,150 00 

97,850 00 

	

24 Scowmen, at $2 each per day ................................ 	$17,520 00 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx ............. 	go 00 

17,430  00 
20 Boardmen, at $72o each per annum ........ .................. $14,400 00 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx .............. 	360 oo 

14,040 00 

	

Repairs and supplies to scows .................... .............. 	$4,000 00 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx............. 	50 00 

3,950  00 

	

Repairs and supplies to dumps ............... .................. 	$5,000 Co 

	

Less proportion chargeable to Borough of The Bronx .............. 	100 00 
4,900 00 

x6 Mechanics at trade rate average, $3.50 each per day............ $17,528 00 

	

16 Mechanics' Helpers, at $2.25 each per day .............. ..... 	It,268 00 
28,796 00 

	

Sundries, including wharfages, repairs and supplies to crematories, 	etc.......... 	2,000 00 

	

Total................. ...................................... 	$490,856 00 

RENTS AND CONTINGENCIES. 

	

Amount required .......................................................... 	$106,074 00 

Total administration..... 	....... 1 1 	$200,900 00 

SWEEPING. 
Amount 	required ........................................ 	................ $1,361,440  4c 

1340 sweepers, at $720 each per annum .......................... $964.800 00 
i6o 	" 	at $66o 	 .. 105,600 00 

97 	at$600 	̀• 	..................... 	.... 58,200 00 
§I1I 	" 	at$900 	61 	..... 	...... 	........ 	.... 99,900 00 

1688 
 $1,228,500 00 

54 drivers for machines, water carts, buggies, wagons, etc., at, say, $600 each per 
annum. 	.............................................. 	............... 32,400 CC 

Number of horses- 
22 double sweeping machines, 2 horses each.................. 44 horses. 
Io bu.gies, wagons, etc., at I horse each... 	 ..... io 
12 single machines, 	I 	horse each .......... 	....... 	.......... t2 
3 double wafer-trucks, 2 horses each....... 	. ................ 6 	" 
7 single water-trucks, 	I horse each .......................... 7 	

11 

79 	" 
Add 7 per cent. for sickness......... ......................... 5 

Total ..................... 	................... 84 	.. 

For feeding 84 horses, at $125 each per annum.....................  10,500 00 
For shoeing 84 horses, at $32 each per annum 	.. 	. 	................. ....... 2,688 00 
9 hostlers, at $720 each per annum .. 	.... 	...................... 6 80 00 
9 hostlers, extra pay for Sundays, at $2.30 each per Sunday (see sec- 

tion 536, Laws of 1897)  .................................... 1,076 40 

7,556  4c 
Repairs and supplies ........................ 	...... 	............ .......... 51,000 CC 
16 mechanics, at trade rate average of $3.5o each per day. .................... 17,528 00 
16 mechanics' helper-, at average of $2.25 each per day ....................... 11,268 00 

Total..... 	................................................. $1 ,361,440  40  

CARTING. 
Amount required .......................................................... X3,646  20 

545 Drivers at $720 each per annum. ............................ $392,400 00 
915 	., 	at 	660 	.. 	.. 	.. 	... 	......................... 75.900 00 
93•` 	at 	600 	•' 	.. 00 

929 	at 	900 	" 	" 	̀ 	............................. z ,too 00 
- $550,200 OC 
782 
77 	Hostlers, at $720 each per annum ........................... $55,440 00 
77 Hostlers, extra pay for Sundays, at $2.30 per Sunday each, 

(section 536, Laws of 1897) ....................... 	......... 9.209 20 
64,649 2c 

'r Salaries limited by secti a 536, Law; of 1891, as amended by chapter 061, Laws of 9899. 
t oa'ar es omit. d by section g3o, Laws of .897. 
I Same as p td in ,899. 
I Detailed as assistants to Section Foremen (see chapter a6r. Laws of 1899'. 
¶ Detailea as assistants to Stable Foremen (see chapter a6r, Laws of t8y9).  

Rent of Stables- 

	

Stable"A" ......................................................... 	$3,000 00 
.. 	"B" ..................... .................................... 	4,250 00 
,. 	

,.0 „ .......................................................... 	
5,000 00 

.. 	
.. D „ ........................................................... 	

5,000 00 
.. 	is L „ .......................................................... 

	
4,000 o0 

I. 	,.F „' ......................................................... 	4,000 00 
.. 	..G " 	........................................................ 	5,100 00 

.: 	•tK ............ .................. ............................ 	6,000 00 

., 	"Annex" ............... 	 ............ 	1,350  00 .......................... 

	

33 Section Stations, at an average of $500 each per annum ...................... 	16,5oo 00 
Telephones, as per contract ...... 	......................................... 	6,999 oo 

	

Gas at Stables for light and Blacksmiths, and at Section Stations for light........ 	8,500 co 

	

Repairs and supplies to Stables and Section Stations ............ ............... 	Io,000 00 

	

Office supplies, postage, carfares and sundries ................................. 	5,030 00 

	

Experiments and investigations ............................................. 	5,000 00 

	

9 Incumbrance and Storage Yards, at an average of $1,375 each .... ........... 	12,375 00 

Total ....................................................... 	$106,074  00 

SNOW AND ICE. 

	

Amount required ............................. ............................ 	$30 ,000 00 

NEW STOCK AND PLANT. 
Amount required .................. ..................................... 	$8, 000 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

	

Administration ............................................................ 	$2oo,goo 00 

	

Sweeping ................................................................ 	1,361,440 40 
Carting ............ 	.............. ..................................... 	903,646 20 

	

Final Disposition ................................ .... .................... 	490,856 00 
Rents and Contingencies .... ........................................... 	

1 

	

.. 	06.074 00 

	

Snow and Ice ........... ................................................. 	30, 000 00 

	

New Stock ............................................................... 	8,000 oo 

	

Total .............................. ......................... 	$3,I0O,916  60 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

ADMINISTRATION. 

Amount required.......................................................... 123,450 00  

Office Pay-roll. 

TITLE. 	 I 	 NAME. 	 I 	1899. 	I 	1900. 

	

Deputy Commissioner....... .... :I Joseph Lieberiz.......:.... I $4,000 00 	$4,000 00 
Private Secretary ................ 	(New position).. 	 ........ 	I,500  00 
Clerk .......... ... ........... 	 ........ 	[,000 00 

Proportion of medical examinations. 	 ....... • 	300 00 

	

Total office pay-roll ................................. .... .. .I 	:6,800 oo 



TITLE. 	 NAME. 	 1899. 	I900. 

(2) District Superintendent........ 

(6) Section Foreman ............. .  

Stable Foreman..................  
Assistant Stable Foreman......... 
Dump Incpector 	....... 
Assistant Dump Inspector......... 
Tug and Scow Inspector.......... 
Proportion of veterinary service ... 

Total Uniformed Forc 
Total Office Pay-roll, 

Herman Triest.. .......... 
To be appointed............ 
D. F. Maxwell............ .  
ames A. Conlin .......... .  
. M. O'Brien ............. .  

C. W. Chandler ........... .  
Benjamin M. Chapman...... 
To be appointed .......... .  
John R. Lyng ............. 
William F. Ernst.......... .  
George A. Marshall......... 
James W. Heflin..........: 
Temporarily vacant... 

e Pay-roll ................... 

$I,800 0o 

1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 Oo 
1,20000 

1,300 00 
1,00000 
I,200 00 

90000 

t$I,800 00 
tt,800 00 
*1,200 00 
*1,200 00 
*1,200 00 
*1,200 00 
*1,200 00 
*1,200 00 
`1,300 00 
•1,000 00 
*1,200 00 

*1,200 00 
250 00 

$16,650 00 
6,Soo 00 

Administration ............. 	..... 	I $220,574 88 $224,350 00 
Sweeping ....................... .  1,5-9.289 00 1,509,031 10 
Cartin 	. 	....... 	................ 
Final 	rsposit 1011 ..... 	........... 

1,045.081 89 
415,111 	It 

1,044.672 50 
509.880 5o 

Rents and Contingencies........... . I 11,590 40 114,243 00 

Total Working Accounts... $3,301,647 28 $3,402,177 10 
Snow and Ice .................... 440.000 0.) 40,000 00 
New Stock elant.. 	... Io,000 00 10,000 00 
New Stock or Plant Bond Account.. 208,890 40 ....... 	.. 

Total ................. $3,960,537 68 I $3,452,177 to 

$3+775 12 
$25790 
40939 

........ 	94,769 39 

........ 	2,652 60 

........ 	........ 

$667 29 $101,197 11 

MONDAy r NOVEMBER 27. 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7347 

Uniformed Force. 

	

Total Administration ........... ................ .............I 	$23.450 00 

SWEEPING• 

	

Amountrequired ....................... ........................... ...... 	$147,590 70 

tlo sweepers, at $720 each per annum ......................... $79,200 00 

	

3o sweepers, at $660 each per annum .......................... 	19,800 00 

	

25 sweepers, at $600 each per annum .......................... 	15,000 00 

	

jt7 sweepers, at $goo each per annum .......................... 	15,300 00 

182 	
$129,300 00 

to drivers for machines, water-carts, buggies, etc., at say $600 each per annum.... 	6,000 00 
Number of horses- 

	

4 double sweeping machines, 2 hor.. 	.................... 	8 horses. 

	

2 buggies, wagons, etc., at I horse each ..................... 	2 horses. 

	

2 single sweeping machines, I horse each ..... .............. 	2 horses. 

	

I double water truck, z horses .............................. 	2 horses. 

	

I single water truck, I horse ................................ 	I horse. 

15 horses. 

	

Add for sickness, 7 per cent ................................ 	t horse. 

	

Total ............................... ............ 	16 horses. 

	

Feeding t6 horses, at $125 each per annum ................................:. 	2,000 00 

	

For shoeing 16 horses, at $32 each per annum ................................ 	512 00 
2 hostlers, at $72o each per annum 	........ 	... ... ...... 	$1,44o 00 
2 hostlers, extra pay for Sunday work, at $2.30 each per Sunday, sec- 

	

tion536, Laws, 1897 ....................................... 	239 20 
1,679 20 

Repairs and supplies .... ........ 	... 	.................................. 	4,500 00 
2 mechanics at trade rate. $3.5o,each per day ................... 	............ 	2,191 00 
z mechanics' helpers, at $2.25 each per day .............. .. 	 .... 	1,408 50 

	

Total. .......................................... 	..... .. 	$147,590 70 

CARTING. 
Amount required .......................................................... $141,026 30 

55Drivers, at $720 each, per annum ............................ $39,600 Oct 
25 	., at 	66o 	„ 	., 	................ 	........... 16,500 00 
to 	" 	at 	600 	•• 	 ............................ 6,000 00 
§3 	

,. 	at 	900 	,. 	" 	............................ 2.700 00 
- $64,800 00 
93 
8 Hostlers, at $720 each. per annum ............................. $5,760 00 
8 Hostler., extra pay for Sunday work, at $2.30 per Sunday, section 

Laws 80 956 536, 	of 1897 ......................................... 
6,716 So 

Number of Horses- 
59 carts, buggies, wagons, etc., at I horse each ............... S9 horses 
Add7 per cent. for sickness . ............................... 4 

Total ............................................ 63 	„ 

Feeding 63 horses, at $125 each, per annum ................ 	................. 7.875 00 
Shoeing 63 horse', at $32 each, per annum .............................. .... 2.016 00 
Repairs and supplies .... 	.......... 	....... 	............................. 5.000 00 

day 40 Hired carts in outlying districts, at $3.50 per 	...... 	................... 43,820 00 
6 Mechanics at trade, rate average, $350 each per day ......................... 6,573 00 
6 Mechanics' Helpers, at $2.25 each per day .............. 	.................. 4,225 50 

Total........................................................ $141,02 6 30 

FINAL DISPOSITION. 
Amount required ..... 	... 	.............................................. $19,024 50 

Proportions of Various Items of Expense, as set forth under •1 Final Disposition," Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Sanitary Utilization Company .... 	.... 	........................ $4,500 00 
Scbw 	hire 	....................................... 	........... 225 00 
Towing scows ................................................ 3,950 00 
Unloading 	scows 	............................................. 5,150 00 
Wages of Scowmen .............................. 	............. go 00 
Wages of Boardmen .. 	.. 	..................................... 360 oo 
Repairs and supplies to scows ................................... 50 Co 
Repairs and supplies to dumps ................................. • 100 00 

$14,425 00 
Use of private dumps 	........... 	........ 	...... 	......................... 1,000 00 
2 Mechanics at trade rate average, $3.50 per day each ......................... 2,191 00 
2 Mechanics' Helpers, at $2.25 each per day ................... 	............. 1,468 50 

Total ............ 	.................................. ....... $19,024 50 

RENTS AND CONTINGENCIES. 

Amountrequired ......................................................... $8,169 00 

Rent of Stable 	III ......................................................... $4,000 00 
Rent of lot south side of One Hundred and Fifty-third street .................. 600 00 
P.ent of 3 Section Stations, at an average of f34o each ......................... 1,020 00 
Telephone at Stable " I " (contract rate) .................................... 225 00 
Telephone at residence of Deputy Commissioner .............................. 200 00 
Telephone at Dump (contract rate) .......................................... 174 00 
Gas at Stable and at Section Stations ... 	................................... 450 00 
Office supplies, postage, carfares and sundries ................................ 200 00 
Repairs and supplies to Stable and Section Stations ........................... 800 00 
Rentof Repair Shop ...................................................... 500 00 

Total ....................... 	................................. $8,169 00 

* Salaries limited by section 936, Laws of t8pi, as amended by chapter 261, Laws of a8g9. 
t Salaries limited by sect on 536, Laws of 289 . 
t Detailed as assistants to Sect.on Foreman (see chapter a6t Lana of 1897.) 
f Detailed as Asses tans to Stable Foramen (see ehaptn o6r, l~awa of 18y~. 

SNOW AND ICE. 

	

Amount required .................................... .. ......... ... .... 	$10,000 00 

NEW STOCK. 

	

Amount required ................................. ........................ 	$2,000 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

	

Administration .......................................... ................. 	$23,450 00 

	

Sweeping................................................................ 	147,590 70 

	

Carting. ................................................................ 	141,026 30 

	

Final disposition .......................................................... 	I9.024 50 
Rents and contingencies .............. ........... 	 ........... 	8,169 00 

	

Snow and ice :.......... ............. ................................... 	10,000 00 

	

New stock .................................. ............................. 	2.000 00 

	

Total.......................... ............................. 	$351,26o 50 

RECAPITULATION, BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, COMBINED. 

MANHATTAN. THE BRONX. 
MANHATTAN 

AND 
THE BRONX. 

Administration .............................. $200,900 00 $23,450 00 $224,150 00 
Sweeping . 	................................ 1,361,440 40 147,590 70 1,509,031 	10 
Carting ....... 	............................. 903,646 20 141,026 30 1,044,672 50 
Final disposition 	........................... 490,856 00 1g,024 50 509.880 50 
Rents and contingencies .................. 	... 106,074 Co 8,169 oo 114.243 00 
Snow and 	ice ................ 	.......... 	... 30,000 00 10,000 00 40.000 00 
New stock ........ 	........................ 8,000 oo 2,00o 00 10.000 00 

Total ............ 	............. $3,too,916 60 $351,260 50 $3,452,177 10 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Statement Showing Changes in the Appropriations as Originally Fixed, due to Various 
Additions and Transfers, 1899. 

ACCOUNTS. 	
AMOUNTS 

AVAILABLE. 

General Administration ............................... 	............ 	$30,700 00 
Adminisiration- 

Original appropriation . .......................... 	$207,790 00 
Additional appropriation .... ...................... 	12,794 88 

220,574 88 
Sweeping- 

Original appropriation ............. ............... 	$1,495.129 00 
Additional appropriation .......................... 	14,160 00 

Total original appropriation............................................... 	$3,351,032 40 
Total additional appropriation ............. ............................... 	31,314 88 
Unexpended balance of proceeds of bonds issued pri•,r to January t, 1899....... 	35.278 40 
Bond Account (snow and. ice) ... 	...... ............ .................... 	400.000 00 
New stock or plant (Bond Account) ............. .................. ....... 	73,612 00 
New stock or plant (Dump) .......................... ..................... 	100,000 00 

Total, as above ...............................................$3,991,237 68 

Statement Showing Diffrrence between Appropriations for 1899 and Estimates for Igoo. 

APPROPRIA- 	ESTIMATE, 
TION, I 1 	 DECREASE. INCREASE. 
1899. 

Decrease brought down ......................................... 	667 29 

Net increase in working accounts ....................... 	......... $too,529 82 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

ADMINISTRATION. 

Amountrequired 	........................................................ 	$137,150 00 

$I,c09,2Sg CO 
Less transfers to Snow and Ice ..................... 400.000 00 

$I,109 289 00 
Restored 	by bond issue ........... . ............... 400,000 00 

1,509,289 00 
Carting- 

Original appropriation ............................. $I,o4o,72I 89 
Additional appropriation .......... 	.............. 4.360 00 

1,045,081 89 
Final Disposition- 

Original appropriation ............................ ............ 415,111 	I1 

Rents and Contingencies- 
Originalapptopriation .............. 	............. ............ 111,590 40 

Snow and Ice- 
Original 	appropriation ............. 	.............. $40,000 00 
Transfers from Sweeping Account .................. 400,000 00 

New Stock and Plant- 
440,000 00 --- 

Original appropriation ............................ ............ 10,000 00 

New Stock or Plant- 
B.,nd Account... 	 ..................... $73,612 00 
New stock or 	plant (Dump) .................... 	.. 
Unexpended balance of proceeds of bonds issued.... 

100,000 00 
35.278 40 
--- - 208,890 40 

Total of amounts available ................ .................. $3,991,237 68 

Proof. 



Of ce Pay-roll. 

TITLE. NAME. 

Deputy Commissioner............ Patrick H. Quinn.......... 
PrivateSecretary ................ 	Thomas F. Reilly.......... 
Clerk in Charge ................ 	John J. Dempsey.......... 
Pay-roll Clerk ................... John B. McCarren........... 
Property Clerk . .. ............. 	Edward M. Franklin ....... 
Tug and Scow Clerk............ 	Jacob Worth .............. 
Contract and Incumbrance Clerk... To be appointed............ 
Minute and Stationery Clerk ..... 	 ........... . 
Record Clerk.................... ........I... 

Clerk........................... 
.. 	.......................... 	

............ 

Report Clerk.................... ............ 
Bookkeeper ..................... 	............ 
Stenographer .................... 	 ............ 
Typewriter...................... ............ 
Messenger .. ................... 	Patrick E. Coyne.......... 
Junior Clerk ................... . Charles A. Aronstam........ 
Telephone Operator .............. Mary G. Mahon... ........ 
Medical Examiner ................ j Dr. John L. Corish........ . 

Total othce payroll.... . 
	

........ I 	$20,750 00 

Uniformed Force. 

TITLE. 	 NAME. 	 I 1899. 	1900. 

$5,000 00 
1,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,00000 

1,00000 
600 oo 
50000 

1,200 00 

1900. 

$5,000  00 
1,500 00 
2,0--0 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
500000 
1,0.')0 00 
1,010 00 
I,OtJO 00 
I,000 Oo 

750  00 
1,500 00 
I,000 00 

boo oo 
1,00000 

600 00 
600 00 

1,200 00 

	

..... 	•$iz,600 00 
$1,300 00 

	

6,500 00 	

t7,800  00 

t6,000 00 

3,600 00 
$1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
5,200 00 

45,600 00 

$900 00 
90000 
90000 
90000 
90000 
90000 
90000 
900 00 
90000 
90000 

155,200  00 

t12,000 00 

1,800 00 

*9,000 00 

f 2,400 00 

1,800 00 

7348 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Number of Horses- 
351 carts of I horse each.... 	..; .. 	.. 	.... 	.. 	...... 
82 double trucks, 2 horses each .. 
5 buggies, 	I horse each 	....................... 	......... 
Add 7 per cent. for sickness...................... 	....... 

351 horses 
164 	" 

5 
36 

Total...... 	. 	 ... S56 	., 
For feeding 556 horses, at $125 each per annum ...............................
For shoeing 556 horses at $32 each per annum ............................... 
Brooklyn Sanitary Company contract for Igoo .................... 

' Less one-third chargeable to Final Disposition .................... 
$125,000 00 

41,666 67 

$69,500 00 
17,792 00 

0o Repairs and supplies ...................................................... 25,303030 

Total............................................. .......... $569,347 33 

FINAL DISPOSITION. 

Amount required .......................................................... $144,005 17 

Brooklyn Sanitary Company's contract for Igoo ..................
Less two-thirds chargeable to Carting Account ................... 

$125,000 00 
83,333 33 

$41,666 67- 
Scow hire.. 	 9,125 00 
Towing, shifting and breaking ice .......................... ..... ......... 	16,600 co 
Unloading scows .............................................. ........... 	16,120 00 
Privilege of dumping at land dumps ........................................ 	37,560  00 
2 Board men, at $72o each per annum ....................................... 	1,440 00 
12 levelers at land dumps, at $2 each per day ................................. 	7,512  00 
Repairs and supplies to dumps .. 	.... 	.. 	................. ....... 	4,000  00 
6 Mechanics at trade rate average, $3.50 each per day ........................ 	6,573 00 
2 Mechanics' Helpers, at average, $2.25 each per day ....................... 	1,408 50 
Sundries, including wharfage, etc .................. 	.....:...... 	....... 	2,000 00 

	

Total ........................................................ 	$144,005 17 
(7) District Superintendents....... 

(6) Stable Foreman.............. « 	.................. 

(6) Assistant Stable Foremen ...... 

(3) Time Collectors................  

(46) Section Foreman........... :  

................ 

............... 

(to) Dump Inspectors.............. 

(Ie) Assistant Dump Inspector. ... 

(2) Inspectors of Tows and Scows. 

(2) Veterinary Surgeons........... 

To be appointed, at $I,8oc 
each per annum.......... 

Daniel Higgins ............ 
5 to be appointed, at $I,3oc 

each per annum .......... 

To be appointed, at $r,00c 
each per annum.......... 

To be appointed, at $1,200 
each per annum.......... 

George W. Stillwell......... 
Thomas W. McCormack..... 
ohn McDonald ........... 

Terrence M. Fancy......... 
George W. Raymond ....... 
William C. Jones........... 
Henry Edwards............ 
George Budelman........ . 
38 to be appointed, at $1,200 

each per annum.......... 

To be appointed, at $1,200 
each per annum.......... 

James F. Dolan ............ 
Arthur L. Sullivan ......... 
Alexander F. Drescher...... 
William J. Irwin........... 
Cornelius F. Doody......... 
Thomas E. Hughes......... 
Patrick Callahan ........... 
Michael L. McCormack..... 
Thomas E. Dunnigan ....... 
To be appointed............ 

To be appointed, at $I,20c 
each per annum......... 

To be appointed, at $goc 
each per annum......... 

RENTS AND CONTINGENCIES. 

Amountrequired ................................................. 	...... 	$44,355 00 

IStable rent, at $2,500 per annum ......... 	.............................. $2,500 00 
5 Stables, at average of $2,200 per annum, each .............................. I1,000 00 
18 Section Stations at present in use at average rate of $315 per annum, each.... 5,670 00 
II Section Stations at average rental of $360 per annum, each .................. 3,960 Co 
5 Incumbrance and storage yards, at $i,000 each ....................... 	..... 5,000 00 
Repairs and supplies to stables and section stations ........................... 
Office supplies, postage, car-fares and sundries ............................... 

6,000 oo 
3,000 00 

Telephone, as per contract . 	............................................... 1,075 00 
IITelephones, at $150 each pe r annum .................... 	.......... 1,650 00 
Gas at stables for light and blacksmiths and at section stations for light......... 4,500  00 

Total........................................................ $44,355 CO 

SNOW AND ICE. 
Amountrequired 	......................................... 	...... 	........ $30,000 00 

NEW STOCK. 

	

Amountrequired .......................................................... 	$5,000 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

	

Administration ............................................................ 	$137,150  00 

	

Sweeping ................................................................ 	911,776  50  Carting. 	........................................................... 	569,347 33 

	

Final disposition . ........................................................ 	144,005 17 
Rents and contingencies .............................................. 	.. 	44.355 00 Snow and ice .. .. ......... ...... ......... 	......................... 	$30,000 00 

	

Newstock plant .......................................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Total ....................... ................................ 	$1,841,634 oo 

Total Uniformed Force Roll ..................... 	....... . 
Total Office Roll..........................................   

$110,400 00 ..  
26,750 00 

Statement showing changes in the Appropriation., as originally fixed, due to various Additions 
and Transfers, 1899. 

Total Administration . .................. 	........ I 	$137,150 00 

SWEEPING. 

Amount required ................................................. 	........ $911,776  So 
goo Sweepers; at $660 each per annum, half year .............. $264,000 00 
Soo 	" 	at $600 	 " 	.............. 240,000 00 
400 	" at $600 " 	....................... „ 	 " §92 	at $gW 	 ............. 	. 	....... 

zq 0,000 00 
82.800 00 

- $826,800 00 
1,292 

53 Driven of machines, water carts, buggies, wagons, etc., at $600 each per 
annum ................................ 	............................. 31,800 00 

Number of horses- 
28 double sweeping machines, 2 horses each .................... 	56 horses. 
Ig double water trucks, 2 horses each ....... 	.................. 38 	" 
6 buggies, wagons, etc., I horse each .......................... 6 

100 	" 
Add 7 per cent for sickness ................................... 	7  

Total.............................................. 107 	,. 

For fecaing 107 horses, at $125 each, per annum.................... ...... 1 3,375 00 
For shoeing 107 horses, at $32 each, per annum .............................. 3,424 00 
to Hostlers, at $720  each, per annum . ........................... $7,200 00 
to Hostlers, extra pay for Sundays, at $2.30 each per Sunday (see 

section 536, Laws of 1897) 	................................ $1,196 00 
$8,396 00 6 Mechanics, at trade rate average of $3.50 each per day....... ............... 6,573 00 

2 Mechanics' Helpers, at average of $2.25 each per day ..................... . 1,408 00 
Repairs and 	Supplies ............................................... ...... 20,000 00 

Total........................................................ $ 911,776 50 

CARTING. 
Amount 	required 	........................................................ $569,347 33 

500 Drivers, at $600 each per annum ........................................ $300,000 00 
55 Hostlers, at $720 each per annum ............................. $39,600 00 
55 Hostlers, extra pay for Sundays, at $2.30 each per Sunday, sec- 

tion 536, Laws of 1897 ..................................... 6,578  00 
46,178 00 

ao Mechanics, at trade rate average of $3.50  each per day......... $21,910 00 
8 Mechanics' Helpers, at $2.25 each per day ..................... 5,634 00 

27,544 00 

* Salaries limited by section 536, Laws of r8g7. 
t Salaries limited by section 536, Laws of 1897. as amended by chapter a6r, Laws of 1899. 

Same as paid by Borough of Manhattan in 1899. 
1 Detailed as assistants to Section Foremen see chapter s6z, Laws of 1899). 

ACCOUNTS. 	
AMOUNTS 

AVAILABLE. 

Administration- 
Original Appropriation ........................... 	$69,465 CO 
Additional Appropriation .........................5,731 04 

-- 	$75,196  o4 
Sweeping-

Original 
 

  Appropriation . ......................... 	$463,451  99 
Addi.ional Appropriation ................... ..... 	5,000 00 

$468,451  99 
Less Transfer to Snow and Ice ..................... 	25,000 00 

$443,451  99 
Restored by Bond Issue .............................. 25,000 00 

468,451  99 --- 
$404,238 62 

2,400 00 
Carting- 

Original Appropriation .......................... 
Additional Appropriation ............ 	........... 

• $4o6,638 62 
Less Transfer to Snow and Ice .................... 50,000 00 

$356,638 62 
Restored by Bond Issue .............................. 50,000 00 

- 406,638 62 
............ 
............ 

Final Disposition-Original Appropriation .............. 
Rents and Contingencies-Original Appropriation..... , .. 

157,E 67 
27,200 00 

Snow and Ice- 
Original Appropriation ............................ 
Plus transfer from Sweeping........... 	$25,000 00 

$20,000 00 

Plus transfer from Carting............ 	50,000 00 
- 75,E 00 95,000 00 

New Stock-Plant-Original Appropriation............ 
New Stock or Plant (Bond Account) .................... 

............ 

............ 
3,000 CO 

581,431  25 

...... 	, $1,514,6i6  57 Total of amounts available ............... 

Proof. 
Total Original Ap propriation ............................................... $1,145,054 2n 

	

Total Additional Appropriation ..... ...................................... 	13,131 04 
Bond Account (Snow and Ice) .... 	........................................ 	75,E 00 

	

New Stock or Plant (Bond Account) . ....................................... 	281,431 25 

	

Total as above ................................................ 	$1,514.616  57 



MONDAY,  NOVEMBER  27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7349 

Statement Showing Difference, between Appropriations for 18gg and Estimates for igoo. 	Statement Showing Changes in the Appropriations as Originally Fixed, due to Various Addi- 
tions and Transfers, 1899. 

APPROPRIA- 	ESTIMATE, 
TION, 1899. 	tgoo. 	DECREASE. INCREASE. 

Administration .................. 	$75,196 04 	$137,150 00 	 $61,953 96  
Sweeping ......... ............. 	468,451  99 	911,776 50 	..I..... 	443,324 51  
Carting..... ... 	...... 	.... 	406,638 62 	569,347 33 	.. 	.... 	162,708 71 
Final Disposition ................. 	157,698 67 	144,-5 17 	$13,693 50 
Rents and Contingencies.......... 	27, 200 00 	44,355 00 	• • • • • • . • 	17,155 00 

	

Total working accounts....... $1,135,185 32 $1,806,634 00 	...I..•. 	 ......•• 
Snow and Ice ..................... 	95,000 00 	30,000 oo 	........ 	........ 
New Stock-Plant . 	... 	3,000 00 	5,000 00 

New Stock or Plant (Bond Account). 	28 	

00 

1,431 25 

$1,514,616  57 $1,841,634 00  $13,693 50 $685,142 18 

	

Decrease brought down ......................... .............. 	13,693 50 

Net increase in working accounts ...... .......................... $671,448 68 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
ADMINISTRATION. 

Amount required ........................................................... 	$19,5220  00 

TITLE. 	 NAME. 

J
ohn P. Madden ...... 
	......... 	.... To be appointed.. 

` 	............... 
 

'$2,500 00 
1,000 00 

900  00  .. 	 ......... ... 720 00 

$5, 120 00 Total Office Roll ............... 
To be appointed at $1,800 

each per annum........ t$3,600 00 
To be appointed at $1,200 

each per annum........ t6,000 00 
To be appointed at $1,200 
-- each per annum........ $4,800 001 

	

Total Uniformed Officers' Roll.. 1 	14,400  00 

	

Total Administration ...........I 	$19,520 00 

SWEEPING. 

	

Amount required ................ .................. ................. .... 	$34,764 00 

	

38  Sweepers, at $600 each per annum ........................................ 	$22,800 00 

	

*5 Sweepers, at $90o each per annum ........... ............................ 	4,500 00 

I Driver for buggy, at $600 per annum ........... ........................... 	600 00 

	

5 Section Station Keepers, at $600 each per annum ........................... 	3,000 00 

	

2 Incumbrance Yard Keepers, at $600 each per annum ....................... 	1,200 00 

	

Feeding 2 horses and care of I buggy ....................................... 	600 cc 

	

Shoeing 2 horses, at $32 each per annum .................................... 	64 oo 

	

Repairsand supplies ...................................... ................ 	2 000 00 

	

Total ......................................... .............. 	$34,764 cc 

CARTING. 

	

Amount required ............................... .......... ............... 	$55,312  CC 

	

Hire of 48 horses and carts, at $3.50 per day each ............................ 	$52,584 CC 

	

2 Drivers for buggies, at $600 each per annum ............................... 	1,200 oc 

	

Feeding 4 horses and care of 2 buggies, at $300 per annum per horse........... 	1,200 oc 
Shoeing 4 horses, at $32  per annum each ....................................128 oc 

	

Repairs and supplies ...................................................... 	200 CC 

Total ..... 	.................................................. 	$55,312  oC 

FINAL DISPOSITION. 

	

Amount required .............. ............................................ 	$8,650 oc 

Disposing of garbage and refuse at crematory, as per Magill contract, 17,000 tons 

	

(estimated), at 45 cents per ton ..................................... ... 	$7,650  00 

	

Expenses of dumps for ashes ............................................... 	1,000 cC 

	

Total ....... ................................................ 	$8,650 oc 

RENTS AND CONTINGENCIES. 

	

Amount required .......................................................... 	$4,100  oc 

	

Rent of office ............................................................. 	$600 oc 

	

Rent of 5 Section Stations at an average of f300 each per annum ..... ......... 	1,500 00 

	

Car-fares, ferriages, postage and sundries ............................. ...... 	200 CC 

Telephones.................................. ......... 	............ 

	

Rent of I Incumbrance Yard ............................................... 	400 00 

	

Repairs and supplies, including gas for office and section stations ............... 	600 oc 

	

Total............ .:............................. ............ 	$4,  too oc 

SNOW AND ICE. 

	

Amount required .......................................... ............... 	$5,000 oc 

NEW STOCK. 

	

Amount required ............... .............................. ........... 	$t,000 Oo 

RECAPITULATION. 
Administration..................... ..................... 	............... 	$19,520  00 

	

Sweeping ................................................................ 	34,764 00 

	

Carting . ................................................................. 	55 312 00 

	

Final Disposition .......................................................... 	8,650 00 

	

Rents and Contingencies .................................................... 	4,100 00 

	

Snow and Ice ............................................................. 	5,000 00 

	

NewStock ................................................................ 	1,000 00 

	

Total ........................................................ 	$128,346  cc  

AMOUNTS 
ACCOUNTS. 	 AVAILABLE. 

Administration- 
Original appropriation ........................... 	$13,9 o0 
Additional appropriation .......................... 	 40 

$14,566  40 
Sweeping- 

$11,043 Original appropriation ............................ 33 
I,000 00 Additional appropriation .......................... 

-- 12,043 33 
Carting-Original appropriation ....................... ............ 

............ 
13,690 00 
10,080 00 Final Disposition-Original appropriation .............. 

Rents and Contingencies-Original appropriation........ ............ 2,000 00 
New Stock Plant-Original appropriation .............. ............ 500 00 
New Stock or Plant-Bond Account ................... ............ I 122,722 00 

Total amounts available ................. ............ $175,601  73 

Proof. 
Totaloriginal appropriation.... ............................................ $51,213 33 
Total additional appropriation ... 	...................................... 1,666 40 
Newstock or plant (Bond Account) ......................................... 122,722 00 

Totalas above ................................................ $175,601 73 

Statement showing Differences between Appropriations for 1899 and Estimates for igoo. 

	

APPROPRIA- 	ESTIMATE, DECREASE. INCREASE. 

	

TION, 1899. 	1900,  

Administration ................... 	$14,566 40 	$19,520 00 I 	.. .... I 	$4,953  6o 
Sweeping ........................ 	12,043 33 	34,764 	 22,720 67 
Carting ........................... 	13,E 00 	55,312 00 ! .......... 	41,622 00 
Final Disposition .................. 	Io,o8o 00 	8,650 00 	$1,430 00 	.......... 
Rents and Contingencies........... 	2,000 00 	4,100 00 	.......... 	2,100 00 

Total working accounts... 	$52,379 73 	$122,346 00li  ...... ... 
Snow and Ice .................... 	..... ...... 	5,000 00 	.......... . 	.......... 
New Stock Plant .................. 	500 00 	1,000 00 	.... ..... 	.......... 
New Stock or Plant (Bond Account). 	122,722 00 	............ 	.......... 	.......... 

	

$175,601  73 I $128,346 00 	$1,430  00 	$71,396 27 

	

Decrease brought down ......................................... 	I,430 00 

	

Net increase in working accounts ................................. 	$69,966 27 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
ADMINISTRATION. 

Amount required .......................................................... 	$9,600 CO 

TITLE. 	 NAME. 

Deputy Commissioner .............. To be appointed......... ........... 	$2,000 00 
District Superintendent ............. Richard T. Fox........... ........... 	* 1,800 00 
Four Section Foremen .............. .Io be appointed, at $1,200 each per 

	

annum ............................ 	14,800  00 
Clerk............................. To be appointed..................... 	1,000 00 

Total ........................... 	$9,600 00 

SWEEPING. 
Amount required .......................................................... $9,314 00 

Sweepers, at $600 each per annum ........................................ 
Sweepers, at $goo each 	annum 4 	 per 	........................................ 

$3,O.Jo oo 
00 3,600 

2 Section Station and Incumbrance Yard Keepers, at $600 each per annum....... 1,200 00 
IDriver for buggy (Deputy Commissioner) ................................... 6o0 00 
Feeding 2 horses and care of buggy at $300 per horse per annum .............. 600 00 
Shoeing 2 horses, at $32 each per annum 	............ 	...................... 64 CO 
Sundries .................................................................. 250 00 

Total........................................................ $9,314 00 
CARTING. 

Amountrequired ................... 	...................................... $39,856  50  
Hire of 35 carts, at $3.50 each per day .......................................$38,342 50 
I Driver for buggy (District Superintendent) ..................... 	....... 	.... 600 00 
Feeding 2 horses and care of I buggy for District Superintendent, at $300 per horse 

perannum .. 	... 	.. 	..... 	... 	...... 	....... 	................. 600 oo 
Shoeing2 horses, at $32 each per annum ..................................... 64 00 
Sundries ................................................................. 250 00 

Total..... 	............. 	.................................... $39,856  50  

FINAL DISPOSITION. 
Amount required .... 	..................................................... $8,310  00 

Disposing of garbage and refuse at crematory as per Magill Contract, 12,000 tons 
(estimated), at 45 cents per ton .......................................... 

$5,460 3 Laborers, at $72o each, per annum..... ................................... 00 
Expense of dumps for ashes .... 	............................................ 750  00 

	

Total........................................................ 	$8,310  00 

RENTS AND CONTINGENCIES. 

	

Amount required .......................................................... 	$1,t to 00 

	

Rentof office ............................................................. 	$300  00 
IIncumbrance Yard ...... 	............. 	......................... 	360 00 

	

Car-fares, ferriages, postage, telephones, etc .................................. 	300 00 

	

Repairs and supplies, including gas .......................................... 	150  00 

	

Total............ ........................................... 	$1,110 CO 

SNOW AND ICE. 

	

Amountrequired .......................................................... 	$1,000 00 

NEW STOCK. 

	

Amountrequired .......................................................... 	$500  00 

DeputyCommissioner.............. 
Bookkeeper ....................... 
Clerk ........... .... ............ 
Stenographer ...................... 

(2) District Superintendents......... 

(5) Section Foremen ............... 

(4) Dump Inspectors ............... 

e The rtepartment of Street Cleaning should have the exclusive services of a Deputy Commissioner in the Borough of ([seen,. 
t Salaries limited by section 536, Laws of 1897. 
2 SaLrtes limited by section 536, Laws of 1897, as amended by chapter a6,, Laws of 1899. 
IDetailed as assistants to Section Foremen (gee chapter 961, Laws of t8w). 

• Salary limited by section 536, Laws of ,897. 
t Sal.+ry limited by section 536, Laws of :897, as amended by chapter s6t, Laws of t8pp. 
2Detstled as assistants to Section Foreman (see chapter o6z, Laws of zSpg. ) 



AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 
PURPOSA or APPROPRIATION. 	 I3UIRED FOR ALLOwED ron INCREAtE. 

	DacRrwsR 
1900. 	 1899. 

Salaries of Patrolmen of Police-

Now in and to be ad-
vanced to rat Grade 
January r. 1900...... 4,2 

Health Department..... 	86 

Additional for advance-1 4,213 /5,
898, 50 o0 

	

ment to rst Grade.... ( 	
1I,3,,50 00 

Now in and to be advanced 
to ad Grade. $1,350, Jan- 	Iro 

'.dowand 	

~ 
nary r,rgoo

to be advanced 
.............. 	"°'°° 00 ,n 

to ad Grade, $1,300. Jan- 	r,a7a 
uar y  a, 19oo 	.. 	....  

Additional f,r advance. ra 600 00 

	

ment to ad Grade..... ( 	. • " 
Now in and to be advanced 
to 3d Grade, January r, 	4oz 	502,500 00 
7yoo....• .............. 

	

Additional for advance- t 
	1,900  no 

	

ment to 3d Grade.....( 	" " 
Now in and to ue advanced) 

	

to 4th Gra e, January r, 1} 	ro8 	124,200 00 
1900 ..................... 

	

Additional for advance-t 	 3 	Go 

	

ment to 4th Grade.... ( 	.. 
Now in and to be advanced 

to 5th Grade, January r, 	68 	68,000 00 
1900 .................... I  

	

Additional for advance- I 	 X,700 00 

	

meat to 5th Grade.... 1 	"" 
Now in aid to be advanced 

to 6th Grade, January 1, 	a5 	22,500 00 
1900 .....................I 

Additional for advance' t 

	

ment to 6th Grade.. f 	'' '' 	2'500 00 

	

Now in and to be in 7th 1 	9g 	78,400 00 Grade, January I, t9oo... f 

6,a96 $8,529.550 ao 

Salaries of 92 Detective Sergeants, at f z,o:o each....... 

Salaries of 393 Doormen, at $x,000 each................ 

Salary of Superintendent of Telegraph and Telephones. 
Salary of Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and 

relephoes ....................  
Salary of Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and 

Telephones .................................... ] 
Salaries of r8 Op2rators, at $2,850 each................. 

Salaries of 7 Linemen, at $1,200 each................... 

Salary of I Batteryman ................................ 

Salary of I Messenger to Deputy Chief (Brooklyn)..... 

Salaries of 59 Matrons of Police, at $I,000 each......... 

Increase.............................................. 

$8.529,550 no 

184,000 00 

293,000 00 

4,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,700 00 

33,300 00 

8,400 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

59,E 00 $59,000 00 

257,350 no 

Total ..................................... $10,771,350 Ot 
	 00 
	

1216,350 00 

Nors.-The salaries of a Sergeant, 5 Roundsmen' 
and 86 Patrolmen to be provided in the appropnation 
made to the Health Department, and not included in 
the above. 

FeliceFrwd-Salaries of Clerical Force andEmployses. 

Chief Clerk ........................................... 	$5,000 cc 

Deputy Treasurer ..................... ............... 	4,003 00 

Treasurer's Bookkeeper ................................ 	3,500 oc 

First Deputy Clerk ................................... 	3,000 no 

Clerk to Chief of Police ............................... 	3.000 cc 

PropertyClerk....................................... 	3,000 oc 

Second Deputy Clerk .................................i 	2,400 oc 

Deputy Clerk (Treasurer's Office) ................... 	.2,400 0: 

Cashier and Assistant Bookkeeper ................... 	2,400 cc 

3 Assistant Property Clerks, at $1,200 each .............. 	3,600 oe 

Assistant Property Clerk, Brooklyn ................... 	2,000 oc 

Assistant Property Clerk, Brooklyn ................... 	1,000 cc 

Record Clerk, Brooklyn ...............................I 	a,000 00 

I Deputy Clerk ....................................... 	2,000 00 

3 Deputy Clerks, at $1,900 each ........................m 00 

2 Deputy Clerks, at Si,Bon each ....................... 	3,600 no 

I Deputy Clerk, at $r,6uo .............................. 	r,600 no 

a Deputy Clerks, at $1,500 each ....................... 	3,000 oa 

I Deputy Clerk, at f1,400 ............................ . 	x,400 CC 

a Deputy Clerks, at $r,aoo each ......................• 	2,400 oc 

a Deputy Clerks, at $1,100 each ....................... 	a,aoo oc 

a Deputy Clerks, atfl,000 each ....................... 	2,000 ix 

3 Auditors-r at $3,coo, I at $2,5c0 and I at $2,coa.... •. 	7,500 CC 

2 Stenographers and Typewriters ...................... 	4,500 Oc 

I Stenographer and Typewriter to Police Board....... • 	a,om oc 

t Stenographer and Typewriter to Chief of Police...... 	9,500 oc 

4 Private Secretaries to Commissioners, at $2,500 each. 	10,cco cc 

I Confidential Stenographer to President of Police Board. 	1,700 oc 

I Private Secretary to Deputy Chief of Brooklyn....... 	1,200 oc 

s Stenographer and Typewriter (Brooklyn)............ 	1,030 oc 

I Deputy Clerk ....................................... 	1.000 o: 

a additional Clerks' Treasurer's O6tce, at $r,5oo each... 	3,000 oc 

a Deputy Clerks. at 41,aoo each .............fa,4cc co 

I additional Clerk, Chief Clerk's Office, at 
it,aoo .................................. 1,200 00 

3,600 oc 

s Matron, at $o per month (Manhattan Park).......... 	600 cc 

I Matron, at $So per month (Headquarters)........... • 	600 of 

so Hostler, at $6o per mouth......................... 	14,400 Ot 

it Foreman of Stables ................................• 	,,zoo a 

8 Cleaners, at $36o per year each ...................... 	2,880 at 

I Cleaner, at $240 per 5520110........................... 540 a 

$3,000 co 

4,000 00 

3,500 on 

3•000 00 

3,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,400 00 

2,460 00 

2.400 00 

3•6m 00 

2,00) 00 

1,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,700 00 

3,600 on 

r,600 00 

3,000 00 

1,400 00 

2,400 00 

2,200 00 

2,000 00 

7,500 no 

4.500 co 

2,000 00 

2,500 00 

10,000 co 

1,700 on 

1,200 00 

1,00000 

1,000 00 

3.000 Oa 

	

3,60000 	......... 	..•..... 

	

boo oo 	.....•.•. 	........ 

	

400 00 	$aoo 00 	....•... 

	

34,400 cc 	.......... 	...•.... 

	

2,200 00 	••....•••• 	•..•.... 

	

2,880 00 	......... 	.....••. 

	

54000 	......... 	...•.... 

Administration .................. $5,466 64 $9,600 oo • • 	• 
Sweeping ....................... 400 00 9,314 00 • ...... 	. 
Carting ......................... 12,OD0 00 39,856 50 ... 
Final 	Disposition ................. 10,000 00 8,310 00 $1,690 00 
Rents and Contingencies........... 1,000 00 1,110 00 .. 	, 	.... 	. 

Total Working Accounts..... $28,866 64 $68,190 50 
Snow and Ice .................... .......... I,000 0o ........ 
New 	 .... 

~or Plant 3 ••.....• 
New Stock 	(Bond Account). 91,634 00 

500 00 
• ....... 

$120,800 64 $69,690 50 $1,690 00 

Decrease brought 	down.......................................... 

Netincrease in working accounts................................. 

$4,133 36 
8,914 00 

27,856 50 

1I0 00 

$41,013 86 

1,690 00 

$39,323 86 

7350 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAV7 NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

RECAPITULATION. 
Administration ...................... .................................... 	$9.600 oo 
Sweeping ............................................................... 	9.314 00 
Carting .................................................................. 	

3 	
8 

Final Disposition ......................................................... 	8.310 00 
Rents and Contingencies ................................................. . 	1,110 00 
Snow and Ice ............... ............................................ 	1,000 00 
New Stock ............................................................... 500 00 

Total ........................................................ 	$69,690 50 

Statement Showing Changes in the Appropriations as Originally Fixed, Due to Various 
Additions and Transfers, 1899. 

AMOUNTS 
ACCOUNTS. 	 AVAILABLE. • 

Administration- 
Original Appropriation............. ............. $5,200 00 
Additional Appropriation ......... 	.............. 266 64 

$5,466 64 
............ Sweeping-Additional Appropriation ................... 400 00 

Carting-Original Appropriation ..................... ............ 12,000 00 
Final Disposition-Original Appropriation ....... • .. • . ............ 10,000 00 
Rents and Contingencies -Original Appropriation......, ............ 1,000 00 
New Stock Plant-Original Appropriation .............. ............ 300 00 

91,634 00 New Stock or Plant-Bond Account................................. 

Total amounts available ................................ $120,800 64 

Proof. 
Total Original Appropriation ......... 	.................................... $28,500 00 
Total Additional Appropriation....... ....................... 	.............. 666 64 
New Stock or Plant (Bond Account) ........................ 	 .... 91,634 00 

Total as above ................................................ $izo,800 64 

Statement Showing Diflnences between Aj5 ropriations for I899, 

APPROPRIA- 
TION, 1899. 

ESTIMATE, 
1900. 

DECREASE. INCREASE. 

GRAND RECAPITULATION. 

GENER1L 
ADMINIS- 
7 R.+TIO N. 

MANHATTAN. 
BRONx BROOKLYN. QUERNS. RICHMOND. TOTALS. 

Administration .... $32,700 00 $a00,9oo 00 $23,450 00 $137,150 00 $19,520 00 $9,600 on ( 	$423.320 00 

Sweeping ......... .........  1.361.440 40 147,590 70 911,776 So 34,764 00 9,314 00 2,464,885 6o 

Caning ............ .......... 903,646 ao 141,026 30 569,347 33 55.322 00 39.856 50 1,709,188 33 

Final Disposition .. .....,.. 490,856 oe 19,024 50 144,005 17 8,650 00 8,310 00 670,845 67 
Rents andConti- ( .. 106,0 	00 74 8,t 	oo 69 44,355 00 4,100 00 4. r,rro 00 r6 3 	m ,808 gencies........ 1 

Total working ••.,•.•••. 
accounts...{ 6o 13,~,9i6 $339,~ 50 $1,806,634 00 $122.346 On $58,x90 50 $5,432,047 60 

Snow and Ice ...... .......... 30,000 On 10,000 00 3o.000 no 5,000 no 1,000 no 76,000 00 

New stock ........ .........• 8,000 oc 2,000 00 5,000 00 1,000 00 Soo 00 16.500 ao 

Grand totals $32,700 00 $3,rco,9r6 6o $351,26o 50 $1,841,634 00 $128,346 00 $69,690 50 $5,524.547 6o 

No. 1777• 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 3oo MULBERRY STREET, 	 SS 

NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly: 

GENTLEMEN-By direction of the Police Board, I forward herewith a duplicate of the 
Departmental Estimate of the Police Department for the year Igoo, in accordance with the 
following re-olution adopted at a meeting of the Police Board held this day : 

Resolved, That the Departmental Estimate of the amount required to pay the expenses of the 
Police Department for the year 1900 be approved and that two copies thereof be forwarded to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment ; and that a duplicate of the same be sent to the Municipal 
Assembly. 	 Very respectfully, 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

Departmental Estimate of the Police Department of The City of New York of the Amoun; 
Required for Expenses for the Year Igoo. 

PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION. 
AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 

REQUIRED FOR ALLOWED FOR 
1900. 	t899. 

INCREASa. DaCRRASR. 

Police Fund-For Salamis of CommissionersofPolice, 
Ckiefof Police. Dejwty Chiefs of Police. Ixsyectors 
of Police, .Sregeonr, Captaies, Se geantr, Rour dr. 
nun. Patrolmen, Doormen, Detective Sergeants, 
Telerra/k Employees and Matrons, as follows : 

Salaries of 4 Commissioners of Police, at f5,coo each .. • $20,000 00 	• •-• • • • • • • ...... • ... ........ 

Salary of I Chief of Police ............................. 6,000 00 	•......... •.•....... •....... 

Salaries of 5 Deputy Chiefs of Police, at $5,000 each.... 22,000 00 	.•.....••• .......... .......• 

00 	...... • • • • .......... ........ 

Salaries of 23 Surgeons of Police, at f3,000 each........ 69,000 no 

Salaries of to Inspectors Of Police, at $3,5oo each  each........ 35,000 

Salaries of 84 Captains of Police, at $2,750 each......... 231,000 00 	... • • • , . • • ..... I .... • • .... , . 

Salaries of 386 Sergeants of Police, at $2,000 each...... 772,000 00 	......•.. ......•... ..•..•. 

Salaries of 396 Roundsmen of Police, at ;r,5oo each.... S94,ono 00 	........1. 

. 

...,..... ...••. 	. 



AMOUNT 	AMOUNT 
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION. 	 QI'IRRD FOR ALLOWED FOR INCREASE. 	DECREASE, 

1900. 	1899. 

Norx.-Transferred from appropriation for the year 
t8y9 entitled 11 Interest on Bonds and Stock to be 
Issued alter October to, r8pgJ' to the appropriation 
made to the Police Department for th- year t8gg 
entitled "Contingent Expenses of Central Depart. 
meat and Station-houses,' etc., July 3t, 1899....... 

Addition to Mounted Service- 

• Purchase of 25 horses for mounted 
service, at $soo each............ 

Stabling, board and care of 25 horses, (, 9,125 00 at $t per day each ............... 
Shoeing 25 horses, at $30 p,r year 7~ 

each .  ....................... 
Saddles, 	bridles, saddle-cloths, etc., , 00 

at $6 per set................. .  
Other 	supplies, 	blankets, 	sheets. 28 7 50 combs, brushes, halters, etc...,.• 

Police Station-hoaxes-Rents. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Joseph P. O'Donnell, Thirty-seventh Precinct ......... 
Andrew H. Green, executor and trustee of W. B. 

Ogden, Thirty-fourth Precinct................... 
Joseph H. Godwin, Fortieth Precinct.................. 
Joseph Cunningham, additional accommodations, 

Thirtp sixth Precinct ......... 
William Henderson, Westchester, Thirty-eighth Pre. 

duct...........................................  
Volunteer Fire Department, Wakefield, Thirty-ninth 

Precinct........................................ 
W. H. Payne, Thirty-fifth Precinct .................... 

Max Minsheimer, No. i86 Broadway, Bicycle Squad.. 

Frederick Schmidt, sub-station, Harbor Police......... 

Annie F. Foley, Thirty-second Precinct ............... 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

James Campbell, Forty-ninth Precinct................. 

W. N. Van Auden, Fiftieth Precinct.................... 

Frederick E. Schultz, Sixty-seventh Precinct........... 

Henry Warneke, Sixty-ninth Precinct................. 

Emma H. Miller, Sixty-sixth Precinct ................. 
Daniel J. Earley, assignee for A. Finkelstein, Sixty- 

fifth Prr.cinct ..... .............. .............. 
J. Lichtenstein, sleeping rooms, east side, Sixty-fifth 

Precinct........................................ 
J. Lichtenstein, sleeping rooms, west side, Sixty-fifth 

Precinct........................................ 
Eleanor C. Dickerson, Sixty-eighth Precinct........... 

Margaret McGrath, Seventieth Precinct ............... 

James Burrell, Seventy-second Precinct ................ 

•..... 1 	$35,000 on ~ 	.......... I $35,000 00 

	

$30,000 00 ( 	$65,000 on I 	.......... ( $35,030 no 

	

$x6,o62 50 	$16,o62 50 I 	.......... I 	........ 

$2,750 00 .......... $2,750 00 I........ 

1,800 on $t,8ao 06 .......... ..... 	.. 

2,000 CO 2,000 00 .......... ........ 

950 00 95000 .......... ........ 

t,800 on r,800 no .......... ........ 

Boo on Soo oa .......... ........ 

4,000 00 4,003 On .......... ........ 

1,500 no 1,500 00 .1....... ..... 	.. 

600 no 600 no .......... ........ 

601 92 .......... 601 92 ........ 

Soo oo 6co oo ......... ........ 

65000 65o oo .......... ........ 

240 00 

200 00 

240 00 

200 00 

.......... 

.......... 

........ 

........ 

240 00 240 00 .......... ........ 

36000 36000 .......... ........ 

ro8 on x08 on .......... ........ 

x08 on x08 on .....I... ........ 

1,000 co 1,000 oo .......... ........ 

750 00 700 CO 50 00 ........ 

96000 96000 .......... ........ 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Estate of William Corey, Stapleton, Eightieth Precinct. 1,500 on 1,500 00 • • • • • • • • • • • • 	.. 	• . • • 
E. M. Muller, West Brighton, First Sub, Eightieths 

Precinct ................. ....................... 	I r.5co 0o x.500 00 .......... ........ 
Rinalder Fisher, Toitenville, Second Sub, Eightieth , 

...... 	... .............. Precinct ............... 	 f 240 00 240 00 .......... ........ 
Estate of Herman Korn, New Springville, Third Sub, 

Eightieth Precinct .............................. J 
350 00 350 00 .......... ........ 

B. C. Gaedeke, New Dorp ............................. Soo 00 ....I..... Soo no ........ 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Jane Duffy, Long Island City, Seventy-fifth Precinct.. 720 03 720 00 .......... ........ 

Henry Freygand, College Point, Sub, Seventy-sixth j 
................ Precinct ..................... 	 ( 720 co 720 00 .......... ...... .. 

Charles 	Meyer, 	College Point. 	Sub, Seventy-sixth l x80 o0 .......... $3000 00 Precinct 	.......................................J 
Charles A Schilling, Rockaway, Seventy-ninth Precinct goo 00 goo 00 .......... ........ 
Mary E. Hines, Far Rockaway. Sub, Seventy-ninth l x,000 0o z,000 co .........• ........ P 1 
New York Land and Warehouse Company, northwest 

corner East avenue and Ninth street, Long Island 600 on ....I..... boo no ........ 
City............................................ 

Other stations, approximated ......................... 4.000 00 4,480 00 .......... 480 00 

Total..................................... $34,347 92 $30,206 00 $4,801 92 $660 00 

Extra Telegraph and Telephone SuAolies. 
Extra telephone expenses, construction of new lines, 

extension of old lines and for additional under. 
ground and aerial cables .............. 	. 

Placing electrical conductors underground, Borough 
of Brooklyn 	 f 

$30,000 00 

40,000 00 

.......... 

.......... 

$30,000 00 

40,000 co 

..•.•... 

........ 

Telephone Signal System for tg Precincts- 
8r6 iron booths, at $4o each ...........$32,640 no 
Underground cables, trenching, 	~~4 ~~ 
branch conduits, labor, etc........ 

-- 146,640 00 .......... 146,640 CO ........ 

Total .................................... $216,640 no ..........  $2,6,640 00 ........ 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS -GENERAL ELECTION EXPENSES. 

Made on a Basis of 1,575 Election Districts. 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION. 	 I REQUIRED FORIALLOWED FOR INCREASE. DECREASE. 

t9co. 1899. 

4 Inspectors of Election, 4 days each, z6 days. at $5 
per day, $8o, registration ........................ 

4 Inspectors of Election, t day each, 4 days, at $zo 
per dap. $40, election day .......................  

2 Poll Clerks t day each, a days, at $to per day, $ao, 
election day ............... 	...... 	.. 

2 Ballot t Jerks, I day each, a days. at $5 per day, $to, 
election day..................................... 

Rent of x,575 polling places, 4 days, at $5 per day 
each, $20, registration ...........................  

Rent of 1,456 polling places (Manhattan. Bronx and 
Brooklyn), I day. at $3o per day each, election 
day............ 	......... 	.... 	.. 

Rent of 119 polling places (Queens and Richmond), t 
day, at $to per day each, election day ........... 

5o portable houses, at $too each ...................... 

Contingencies, fitting-up polling places, including 
voting booths and repays ....................... 

Stationery, maps, printing, etc........................ 

	

$la6,000 00 	$x26,000 no 	.......... 	........ 

	

63,coo on 	63,000 00 	.......... 	... .... 

	

31,500 00 	31.500 00 	......... 	........ 

	

+5,750 00 	15,750 Oa ~ 	.......... 	........ 

	

31,500 00 	31,500 00 	.....•... 	........ 

	

43.680 on 	43,680 oa 	•......... 	........ 

	

1,190 00 	reign 00 	......... 	........ 

	

5,000 no 	5,000 00 	.......... 	........ 

	

5,000 00 	5,00a oO 	...•..... 	........ 

	

20,000 00 	15,E 00 	$5,000 - 	........ 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7351 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 
REQUIRED FOR ALLOWED FOR INCREASE, DECREASE. 

1900. 1899. 

,.......... $x,680 no $r,680 00 ......... ........ 

Iklyn)....... 3,00.E no 2,160 no $840 00 ........ 

attan Park).. 7,920 00 7,920 00 .......... ........ 

4,320 00 4,320 00 .......... ........ 

8764 00 e,095 50 7,668 5o ........ 

............. 1,095 50 1,095 50 .......... ........ 

Larters) .......  

s ............ 7,042 50 ......... 7,042 50 ........ 

ays .......... 

............. 2,191 00 ...... I... 

........... 

 2,191 00 ........ 

900 00 90000 ......... ........ 

........... 3,000 00 3,000 no ......... ....•... 

tch.......... 7,800 00 7,800 00 .......... ........ 

num......... X,250 00 

............. 

 1,250 00 .........I ........ 

0,000 00 r,000 00 .......... ........ 

........... 1,140 00 

........... 

 t,r40 00 ......... ....... 

900 00 90000 .....•... ....... 

............ x,560 no 1,560 00 ......... .......~ 

............. 2,700 00 2,t6o 00 540 00 .......~ 

......... 	... a,r6o oo 2,160 oo .......... ........ 

........... 600 oo 600 oo ......... ........ 

............. 

 

36000 36o oo .......... ... 	„ •, 

............. 240 00 240 00 .......... •....... 
olice Fund ( ......... 44,000 00 ......... $44,000 a 

rived 	from 
n 	

d 
mc., Jl( 

Force an s,.s.s.s.• r5,000 00  

............• $e78,743 00 $219,261 00 $t8.482 00 $59,000 m 

,............ $18,000 no $18,000 00 .......... ........ 

............. 675 00 675 On .......... ........ 

$9,705 65 

9,136 8o 

80300 
36000 

-- 20,015 45 22,4-7 35 .......... $2,401 91 

1598 50 
35000 
180 oo 

--- i,ta8 5o r,164 50 ..... 36 or 

............. 50,000 00 35,000 00 $15,000 00 ........ 

. I........... 5,500 00 1,950 00 3,550 00 ........ 
,iz. : Carpets, 
ture, 	stoves, 
timber, soap. 
andages, spit- 
disinfectants, 
••••••.•••••• 44,000 00 22,740 00 21,260 on ........ 

. 	$x0,000 00 
5,50000 

7,500 00 
3.500 00 

26,500 00 26,500 00 .......... ........ - 
. 	$a,7oo 00 

40000 

5,700 co 
8,800 00 8,8o0 oo .......... ........ 

~............ 3,400 00 3,400 00 .......... ........ 
erecting re- 

1,750 00 1,750 00 ...... 	.. ........ 
of identifica- 
............. 4,000 on 4,000 00 .......... ........ 

............ r,000 00 1,000 00 ...•...... ........ 

$31.903 05 

8,Igo 00 

8,000 on 

6,000 on 
3,000 00 

51,100 00 

8,400 00 

1.440 00 
3,000 oo 

4.500 00 
7.500 00 

1.500 00 
x37,533 05 126,718 05 10,815 on .......... - 

$30,000 00 
3,400 00 
1,500 on 

2.737 50 
-- 37,637 50 7,637 50 30,000 00 .... 	..... 

........ 	... 2,250 00 2,250 GO .......... .......... 

$362,x89 So $284,002 40 $80.65 00 $2,437 90 ............ 

..........1 $45,000 00 repairs tol 

 

$63,000 00 

e Fund-) 
15. 	Rena- )} .......... 15,000 00 .......... ....... • 

$45,0:0 00 $48,ono on .......... $3.000 oa 

Central De- 
expenses of 
ting of crim- 
of charges 
ad arrest Of  
Court, pay- 
............ $3c,00s 00 $30,000 00 .......... ........ 

PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION. 

it Elevatormen, at $70 per month each.... 

3 Linemen, at $1,000 per annum each (Bra 

it Laborers, at $60 per month each (Mani 

6 Laborers, at $6o per month each (Headq 

8 Carpenters, at $3.50 per day each, 313 c 

x Roofer, at $3.50 per day, 313 days...... 

6 Plumbers, at p.75 per day each, 313 dal 

2 Painters, at $3.50 per day each, 313 days 

t Messenger ............................. 

Superintendent of Boilers ................ 

6 Boiler Inspectors, at $1,300 per annum e 

t Clerk to Boiler Inspector, at $1,550 per at 

r Expert Wireman, at $t,000 per annum... 

I Chief Engineer, at $95 per month...... 

I Assistant Engineer, at $75 per month .. 

a Oilers, at $65 per month each.......... 

3 Firemen, at $75 per month each......... 

3 Deckhands, at $60 per month each...... 

I Cook, at $5o per month ................. 

r Steward, at $30 per month............... 

r Cabin Boy, at $2o per month ........... 
59 Matrons of Police transferred to I 

Salaries of Force .................... 
Note.-February 9, z8g3-Transfer rec 

Poi ce Station-honses, alterations, fist 
to Police Fund-Salaries of Clerical 
Employees ................ .......... 

Total........................ 

Supplies for Police. 

Binding, printing and stationery.......... 

Badges, emblems, equipments and repairs, 
2,435 tons of coal, at $3.99 per ton (Marsha 

tan).. .............................. 
e,z6o tons of coal, at $4.23 per ton (Brool 

lyn) .. 	............................l 
146 tons of coal, at $5.50 Per ton (Ric! 

30 cords of wood, at $22 per cord......... 

Fuel for Central Department- 
15o tons of coal, at $3.09 per ton...... 
35 tons of soft coal, at $to per ton..... 
z5 cords of wood, at $xn per cord ..... 

Gas and light for Station-houses........... 

Gas and light for Central Department..... 
Supplying and furnishing Station-houses, 

oilcloth, linoleum, directories, furs 
stove-pipe and repairs, hardware, 
shades, brooms, mops and handles, 
toons, tin pails, dusters, coal-scuttles, 
ice, stamps and other supplies ........ 

Telegraph expenses, repairs and supplie.=. 
Rent of telephones, Manhattan........... 
Rent of telephones and telephone expense 

Brooklyn...........................  
Rent of telephones and lines, Queens ..... 

Meals of prisoners....................... 
Meals of lost children .................... 
subsistence for witnesses, at House of Di 

tentlon .............................I 

Purchase of bicycles..................... 
Music for annual parade and expenses o 

viewing stand........................  
Photograph Bureau and Bcrtillon system 

tion ................................. 

School for Pistol Practice................. 

Patrol Wagon and Mounted Police Service 

Feeding 273 horses for Mounted Police 
Shoeing 273 horses, at $a.o per mont 

each ............................. 
Purchase of horses for Mounted Polic 

in place of those condemned...... 
Harness, wagons, repairs and supplies 

bridles, saddles, sheeting, etc..... 
Stable expen-es and supplies.......... 
Stable expenses, board an I care of 14 

horses, at 51 per day each......... 
Shoeing zoo horses for patrol wagons, a 

$7 per month, including pads .. 
Shoeing 4o horses for patrol wagons, a 

53 per month each ........ ....... 
Repairs to harness and wagons........ 
Purchase of patrol wagons and horse 

in place of chose condemned...... 
ro additior.al  patrol wagons and horses 
Other supplies-blankets, sheets, comb, 

brushes, halters, etc.............. 

Steamboat Expenses and Supplies- 

6 new launches at $5,000 each......... 
85o tons of coat at $4 per ton.......... 
Oil, waste, packing and rope.......... 
Expenses of running 6 launches 365 day 

at $1.25 per day each............. 

Water Tax, Brooklyn.................... 

Total ....................... 

Police Station-horses. 

Purpose of Appropriation- 

Alterations, fitting-up, additions to and 
station-houses ........................ 

Norte.-Transferred to account of Poll 
Sala- es of Clerical Force and Employe 
lotion, February 9,1899 ............... 

Contingent and incidental expenses of the 
partmentand SLltion-houses, including 
Detectives, Patrolmen and others, erect 
inal process, investigation and tr al 
against Police officers, apprehension a 
criminals, bill of cost paid by order of 
meat of rewards, etc.................. 



PURPosi OF APPROPRIATION. 

Cartage of voting booths, ballot boxes, etc............. 

Ballots, official and sample ............................ . 
Miscellaneous, including f2oo for refreshments for t 

Clerks on election night.........................  
Advertising election districts and boundaries, location 

of polling places, election notices by County 
Clerk and official canvass by Municipal Assembly 
(section t?8, chapter 909, Laws of t8r,6, as 
amended by chapter 379, Laws of iS97)........ 

Advertising list of nominations by Police Commis-
sioners (section 6,, chapter gog, Laws of 1396)..... 

Compensation of Clerks to Boards of County Can-
vassers, New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond. 

Salaries- 

Superintendent of Elections ....................... 

Chief Clerk, General Bureau...................... 

Assistant Clerk, Manhattan ....................... 

t2 Clerks, at $1,400 each, Manhattan............... 

I Stenographer and Typewriter, Manhattan........ 

Chief of Bureau, Bronx ............................ 

Chief Clerk, Bronx...... I ......................... 

4 Clerks, at $1,000 each, Bronx.................... 

Chief of Bureau, Brooklyn ......................... 

Chief Clerk, Brooklyn ............................ 

Map Clerk, Brooklyn ............................. 

Assistant Clerk, Brooklyn ........................ 

5 Clerks, at $1,400 each, Brooklyn................. 

Chief of Bureau, Queens .......................... 

Chief Clerk, Queens ............................... 

3 Clerks, at $1,000 each, Queens................... 

Chief of Bureau, Richmond .............. ......... 

Chief Clerk, Richmond............................  

I Clerk, at $goo, Richmond ........................ 

t Janitor, Brooklyn................................ 

Rent- 

Branch Bureau of Elections, Borough of The Bronx. 

Bran h Bureau of Elections, Smith street, Borough I 
of Brooklyn ................................ 

Branch Bureau of Elections, Borough of Richmond. 

	

3n000 	30000 

	

3,600 00 	3,600 oo 

24000 I! 240 0o 	....... 

Total ..................................... 1 $520,260 00 I $477,020 00 I 	$48,240 on I 	$5,000 00 

AMOUNT 	AM-UNT 
aQUiRRD FOR ALLOWED FOR INCREASE. DECREASR. 

Igoo. 	1899. 

63,oco 00 $3,000 00 ......... 

25,000 00 25,000 no ......... 

1,000 on 1,000 00 .......... 

6o,coo 0o 20,000 ao $40,000 00 

,5 	

00 

	

,000 0o 	I 	20,00 00 I 	,.3 ...... 

	

,000 00 	2,0 oo 	,000 00 

	

6,000 00 	6,000 00 

	

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

	

2,000 00 	2,000 00 

	

16,8oe oo 	.6,8cc no 

	

1,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

1,500 00 	2,500 00 

	

9,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

	

4,000 00 	4,000 00 

	

2,300 00 	2,50 00 

	

2,000 00 	2,000 00 

	

2,000 00 	2,000 03 

	

7.000 00 	7,000 00 

	

0,500 00 	1,500 00 

	

1,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

3,000 00 	3,000 00 

	

1,500 On 	1,500 00 

	

1,200 00 	1,200 00 

	

900 00 	900 00 

	

I,o-.o 00 	1,000 00 

$5.000 00 

Bureau Chief of. 

(Sections 727, 728, 7410 and 
Ch 

Chief of Department............ 

Deputy Chief of Department.... 

9epartntent Pay-roll. 

T53 of the Greater New York 
trter.) 

Edward F. Croker ................ 

Charles D. Purroy ................ 

Benjamin A. Gicquel .............. 

William Duane................... 
Charles W. Kruger............... 
Richard W. Callaghan............ 

James J. McCartney.............. 

Thomas Lally.................... 
John J, Burns .... ............... 

Frederick W. Gooderson, Jr...... 

John Welsh...................... 

John Binns ...................... 

Joseph P. Byrne.................. 

John Castles..................... 
John J. Cashman .................. 

William J. Cook ...... .......... . 
Joseph Shea...................... 

Peter H. Short ................... 
Thomas J. Ahearn ................ 

$7,500 00 
4,800 00 

3.500 00 

1,500 00 

2,500 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,400 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,800 00 

r,6co oo 

1,800 00 

1,80000 

1,500 00 

t,800 00 

90000 

1,200 00 

1,500 00 

1,800 00 

1,200 00 

912 00 

912 00 

1,400 00 

912 00 

952 00 

912 50 

1,100 00 

1,000 00 

900 00 

912 50 

912 50 

912 50 

930 00 

912 50 

730 00 

300 00 

300 00 

$63,770 50 

$6,000 no 

4,200 no 

4,200 no 

4,200 00 

3,300 O0 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 on 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3.300 no 

3,3ea 00 

3,300 00 

3,30000 

3,300 00 

Headquarters Pay-roll. 

(Sections 720 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.] 

	

Commissioner ................. 	John J. Scannell.................. 

	

Secretary . ................... 	Augustus T. Docharty........... 

Bookkeeper ..................... Gustavus L. Jewell.............. 

(1st Assistant)....... ................................. 

Bookkeeper (ad Assistant)...... Louis O, Winckelbach............ 

Examiner of Accounts.......... Anthony Eickhoff................ 

Private Secretary ............... Keeffe S. O'Keefe............... 

Contract Clerk ................. Claude A. Wanzor............... 

Purchasing Agent .............. James F. Reilly.................. 

Medical Otticer ................. E. Benjamin Ramsdell........... 
,, 	................ Frederick A. Lyons.............. 

	

.............I. 	William R. Larkin.............., 

Cashier ......................... .Joseph Katzenstein............... 

Clerk .......................... David Graham................. 
,, 	 ............. William H. Hart................. 
.. 	.......................... Henry C. Clark.................. 

.... Warren C. Bennett.............. 

Stenographer and Typewriter... George A. Perley ................ 
,, 	... Josie L. McKeown............... 

" 	Charles A. Bauer................ 

Draughtsman and Mapmaker.... George S. Pentz ................. 

	

Weighmaster ................. 	................................. 

Storekeeper ............ ....... Thomas Duane................... 

Assistant Storekeeper........... John H. Springer................ 

Driver ......................... John T. Mayen.................. 
„ 	.............. . Peter Gilmore.................... 

Engineer ....................... John Snyder..................... 

Stoker ......................... William H. Corsa................. 

...................... 	George O'Dell.................... 
•J Roger Nixon, $2.50 per day, 365 

	

...................... t 	days....................... 

Night Watchman ............... William Gleeson.................. 

Watchman ..................... Andrew Connor ................. 

Elevator Attendant ............. Andrew Klug,$75 per month..... 
-. Patrick H. Moran, $a 30 per day, ........_. 	65 days. ................... 

( Arthur 1. Milner, gz.so per day, 

	

............ I 	365 days..................... 
Bernard . McNally, $2.50 per 1 Cleaner ....................... { day, 365 days ............... 

„ 	• ...................•.. J Mary L. O'Rourke, $• per day, I 

	

l 	3bs days ....................c 

	

Laborer...................... 	James W. Redmond, $2.50 per } 
 

I i Frederick C. Day, $a per day,! 
365 days........... 

Scrubwoman .................... Marcella Coughlin, $as per month. 

...... Mary E. Herrick, $25 per month„ 

Appropriation for xSgg, $63,040.50 

Increase due to changes in personnel and rearrangement of corn. 
pensauon. In the case of the medical officers, $3,000 per annum ii 
asked for the one who is practically the chief of the medical staff, and 
$2,500 each for the other two-an increase of =r,000 in the first cast 
and of $Soo each in the casts of the others. The duties performed by 
these officials are analogous to those of the Police Surgeons, who are 
compensated at the rate of $3.000 annually. The work is onerous and 
exacting. and their services are well worth the increase asked. 

7352 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

March 27 and Srftember r8 (Presidential and 
Annual Primaries). 

Pay of 4 Inspectors of Election, 2 days each, 8 days, at 
f63,000 00 $50,400 00 $12,600 00 	....... 

Pay of 2 Inspectors of Ejection and r 	Poll Clerk, z 
days each, 6 days, at $5 per day each, $3o (5o odd r,5oo 00 1,200 00 300 oa 	........ 
numbers districts,, 2 Primaries .................. 

Rent of r, 456 polling places, 2 days, at ;r5 per day 
each, $3o 	Manhattan, Bronx and 	Brooklyn), 2} 43,680 00 43,680 00 .......... 	........ 
Pnmar:es ......................................)) 

Rent of tt9 polling places. 2 days, at $ro per day 80 	- 
each, $uo (Queens and R'chmond), a Primaries.... f  2 r ego 0o , 1 ego 00 	........ , 

Cartage, etc., Io steel polling 	houses, March 	Pm. l 
many, out 	and in .............. .............. 	... 	( oo too loo 00 	~ 	........ 

Cartage, 	etc., 	In 	steel polling 	houses, September ( loo 00 loo 00 j 
.... 	.... 	...... 	. 	..... Primary, out...... 	 ( ...;....,. 	........ 

Stationery, etc., 2 Primaries ........................... 7,000 00 3,5~ 3,500 00 

Cartage of polling p'ace fitt'ngs, etc., 2 Primaries....... 5,000 00 3.000 00 2,000 00 	........  
Advertising notices of March and September Pri. ) 

manes, boundaries of election distric•s, primary t 12,500 00 Io,000 00 2,500 00 	....... 
diatri•ts. etc. (2 papers in each borough).........J , 

Sample ballots (157,'20 for each primary), a days, too l 2,000 00 2,000 00 1,000 00 	........ 

Contingencies, etc.... ........................... 	..... I,000 eo 2,000 00 

Temporary clerks for canvassing and copying, etc 35,000 00 25,E 00 20,000 00 	•••••••• 
Rent of 1,575 polling places for enrollment, etc., $5t .,••....,. 7,875 00 ...•...... 	$7,875 00 per day each ....................................J 

$173.360 on $138,045 00 $43,190 00 	$7,875 00 Total ..................................... 

RECAPITULATION. 

AMOUNT 	I 	AMOUNT 
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION. 	 REQUIRED FORT ALLOWED FOR INCREASE. DECREASE, 

1900. 	1899. 

Police Fund-Salaries of Commissioners and Police i $10,77
2,350 co Force ............................. 	 fi {24555,000 00 $216,350 00 .......... 

Police Fund-Salaries ofClerical Force and Employees 	178,743 00 219.261 00 18,482 oo $S9,coo no 

	

Supplies for Police.................................... 	362,1$$ 	50 PP 	 ...............~ 284,002 40 80,625 00 2,437 90 

Police Station-houses-Alterations, etc................ 	45,OcO Co  48,030 00 ......... 3,000 00 
Contingent Expenses-Central Department and Sta. 

tion-houses............ 	 ...... ~. 	30,000 00 ..... 	. 	.........  65.000 oo .......... 35,000 0~ 

Addition to Mounted Service ..........................I 	z6,o6a 5o r6,o6a 50 .......... .......... 

Police Station-houses-Rents ........................... 	34,347 92 30,206 00 4.801 92 66o oo 

Extra-Telephone and Telegraph Supplies .............: 
	

216,640 00 .......... 216,640 00 .........- 

Total .................................... $rt,654,33a 92 $nI,217,531 90 $536,898 92 $roo,o97 90 

Bureau of Electiaus. 

	

Bureau of Elections-General Election Expenses....... i 	$5ao.a6o oo . 	 .ns 	s.......j  6477,020 00 $48,240 30 $5,000 x 

Bureau of Elections-Primaries........... 	 193,360 00  138,045 00 43,190 00 7,875 00 

Total ...................................... 	$693,620 oo I $6.,,5,065 00 I 	491,430 co 	$Ia,875 00 

No. 1778, 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NOS. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, September 5, 72:1$9, 

1Yon, P.J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Municipal Assembly : 

SIR-I have the honor to submit, in compliance with section 226 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, 
and the Comptroller's circular letter, dated the 61h of July, 18, copy of the Departmental Esti- 

$7,500 w 

4,800 00 

3,500 00 

2,500 OS 

2,500 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,400 00 

3,000 00 

2,500 00 

2,500 00 

r,800 00 

t,600 no 

.,goo 00 

1.80000 

I,Boo 00 

1,200 00 

1,0000 

1,500 on 

I,800 00 

1.200 00 

912 00 

912 00 

1,40) a 

912 00 

912 00 

912 51) 

1,100 co 

1,100 00 

900 00 

912 50 

912 50 

912 50 

730 00 

9tr 50 

730 00 

303 00 

30000 

.... ..... 	$65,970 50 

$6,000 oo 

4,200 00 

4,200 00 

4,200 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3.300 00 
3,300 (.0 

3,300 on 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 
3,300 00 

3,300 00 
3.300 O0 

3.3cn 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 CO 

mate of the amount of money which will be required to conduct the business of the Fire Depart- 
ment of The City of New York for the year Igoo. 	 Yours respectfully, 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, Commissioner. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE 
BRONX. 

Deftartmental Estimate for x oo. 
FOR SALARIES, 

ESTIMATE AS ESTIMATE FOR 

'RR PAY-ROLL AMOUNTS 
OF AUGUST, PROPOSED TO 

I~• 	BE PAID IN 
1900. 



5 	
I-IMATE ET1MAT8 AS 

Es FOR AMOUNTS 
ER PAY-ROLL  
OF AUGUST, 	

PROPOSED 

x899. 	TO BE PAID 	IN 
1900. 

ESTIMATE AS ESTIMATE FOR 

'ER PAY-ROLL AMOUNTS PROPOSED TO 
OF AUGUST, x~9. 	BE PAID IN 

2900. 

Chief of Battalion .......... ... . 

Chief Instructor................ Henry W. McAdams............. 
Chief of Construction and Re- 

pairs to Apparatus........ 	..........I ....................... 

Clerk .......................... William P. Allen ................. 
„ 	.......................... Michael Reidy................... 

Bookkeeper .................... Joseph McGrade .................. 

Stenographer and Typewriter ... Saul J. Rosenthal................. 

$77,900 00 
Appropriation for 1899, $77,900. 

Increase due to the necessity of providing for the salary of an 
additional Chief of Battalion (whose services would add to the 
etficiencyof the force), at $3,300, and of a Chief of Construction and 
Repairs to Apparatus (which position has been classified by the 
Municipal Civil Service Commission), with similar pay. 	It is 
intended to place the latter officer at the head of the Repair Shops, 
where the work of which has materialy increased within the past 
two years, and in view of the qualifications required in the incumbent, 
it is believed that the proposed salary would be no more than a fair 
and reasonable remuneration for the character of the service to be 
rendered. 

Appropriation for 1899, $1,885,647.50. 
The increased total asked for the ensuing year is explained as follows: 
The amount asked to provide for advancement in grade and pay is mandatory. 
The houses in which it is proposed to organize the new companies, for which provision is 

asked, will be completed before the close of the present year, and the two Hook and Ladder Com-
panies which it i s desired to change to double companies are located in sections of the city which 
need increased protection. 

Provision for 5o fourth grade Firemen is requested to strengthen the uniformed force 
by providing that single companies below Thirty-fourth street shall have 14 men, including 
officers; between Thirty-fourth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets, xa men, including 
officers ; above One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 12 men, including officers ; double com-
panies below One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 23 men, including fficers, and combination 
companies above One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, having three distinct pieces of apparatus, 
14 men, including officers. 	. 

EESTIMATE AS I ESTIMATE STIMATE 
 PAY-ROLL FOR AMOUNTS 

PROPOSE  
or AUGUST, To 

BE PAID IN 0899. 	1900 

Bureau of Corn 

(Sections 727 and 728 of thl 

Inspector of Combustibles....... 

Clerk .......................... 
,a 	.......................... 

Oil Surveyor ................... 

Surveyor....................... 

.. 	....................... 

buslibles Pay-roll. 

Greater New York Charter.) 

George E. Murray................ 

James J. Carroll .................. 

.................................. 

William S. Purdy................. 

Thomas H. Robertson............ 

Nicholas Moore.................. 

Charles Cook .................... 

John S. Arbuthnot ............... 

David Kraus..................... 

S. Wesley Smith.................. 

J. Graham McLochlin ............. 

$3.00O 00 

1,800 no 

I,aco 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

$3,000 00 

1,80000 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 00 

2,200 00 

1,700 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 co 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

$3,300 00 

2,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

. 1,500 00 

$3,300 00 

3,300 00 

3,300 00 

2,000 00 

1,500 00 

1i500 00 

1,500 00 

ALLOWED FOR 
1899. 

$zr8,x6o 00 

181,800 00 

236,800 00 

1,077,000 00 

xx6,oco 00 

50,400 co 

6,000 00 

13,687 50 

} 5,80)00 

$1,885,647 50 
For Firemen, 3d and 4th grades,l 

to be advanced to ad and 3d I} 
grades, respectively (See sec- 	.......... 
tion 740, chapter 378, Laws of 1 
1897) .......................J 

For organization of new companies 
at the following locations : 
No. as East Twelfth street 
(Engine 72)! Seventy- 
seventh street, between 
Amsterdam and Columbus 
avenues (Engine 73) ; Thir-
ty-third street, between 
Sixth and Seventh avenues 
(Hook and Ladder 24); 
Seventy-seventh street, be- 
tween Amsterdam and 
Columbus avenues (Hook 
and Ladder 25) ; alSO to 
change Hook and Ladder 
Companies 20 and 21 from 
single to double companies: 

4 Captains, $2,160 each........ . .......... 

6 Lieutenants, $i,Soo each............... 

66 Firemen 4th grade, $Soo each. 	.......... 

For strengthening existing com-
panies : 

o Firemen, 4th grade $Soo each. 	... , ...... 

$1,885,647 50 

$84,5oc 00 

ASKED FOR 
1900. 

$2:8,160 00 

18x,800 00 

249,600 00 

980,000 00 

r16,000 no 

116,000 00 

7,500 00 

15,512 50 

8,600 oo 

$1,893,172 50 

39.500 00 

8,640 00 

ao,800 00 

52,800 00 
72,240 00 

.......... 	40,000 00 

.. 	$2,044,912 50 

Engine and Hook and L 

(Sections 727, 728 and 74~ 
Ch, 

For present force, x899: 

lot Captains (Foremen)..... 
tot Lieutenants (Assistant 

Foremen ............. 
156 Engineers .............. 

700 Firemen, 1st grade.... 

116 Firemen, 3d grade..... 

145 Firemen, 4th grade.... 

5 Pilots..................... 

For present fore', 1899: 

r7 Stokers ................. 

6 Ununiformed Acting En-
gineer;............... 

adder Companies' Pay-roll. 

of the Greater New York 
trter.) 

For present force, 1900: 

tot Captains, $2,r6o each ...... 

zoo Lieutenants, Sz,800 each... 

256 Engineers, $,,600 each..... 
700 Firemen, 1st grade, $1,400 

each .................... 
tx6 Firemen, 3d grade, $r,000 

each..................... 
145 Firemen, 4th grade, $boo 

each..................... 
5 Pilots, $r,5oo each........... 

For present force, xgco : 

r7 Stokers, $912.5,, each ....... 
1 Ununiformed Acting 

Engineer.........$r,600 oo 
5 Ununiformed Acting 

Engineers, $1,400 
each .............. 7,000 CO 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 7353 

Surveyor ........................ William J. De Courcy............ 

rr 	..................... 	Charles W. Eidt.................. 

Oil Collector ................... George H. Bailey................. 
I. 	 ................ 	Owen Eagan ..................... 

I .................. Albert W. Baillie................. 

....................James F. Tierne 

................... Samuel Hodkinson ............... 

o ................... Edwin F. Horne.................. 

I. 	 ................... 	Franz S. Wolf..................... 

Appropriation for 1899. $22,500. 
Increase due to the need for the employment of a larger force to 

keep pace with the growth of the work of this Bureau, particularly in 
the Borough of Richmond. 

Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll. 

(Sections 725 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

Fire Marshal ...................I Peter Seery...................... 

Assistant Fire Marshal........ George E. McQuaid............. 

........ James H. Lestrange............ 

.. 	........ John J. Clarke................... 

........ Andrew Govan.................. 

........ Albert W. Orr ................... 

........ Thomas B. McGuire..... ....... 

David P. Chamberlain........... 

........ Herman W. De Malignon....... 

Bookkeeper .....................1 Louis O. Winckelbach........... 

Stenographer and Typewriter... Josie L. McKeown.............. 

Appropriation for 1899, $16,300. 

The Bookkee er, Stenographer and Typewriter were origin-
ally appointed for service at the headquarters of the Depart-
ment, but for some time past they have been detailed to the office of 
the Fire Marshal, where it is proposed to station them permanently. 
Hence it is considered proper that their names should appear upon 
the pay-roll of that branch of the service. With these exceptions, 
the pay-roll is the same as that for 1899. 

Fire-Alarm Telegr Izh Branch Pay-roll. 

(Sections 725 and 728 of th I Greater New York Charter.) 
Chief Operator................. George Farrell................... 

	

Operator...................... 	Edward S. Sims.................. 

„ 	....................... 	Edward Sellew ................... 

Christopher Jones............... 

.. 	....................... Philip C. Ahern................. 

.. 	....................... James M. Jones................. 

.. 	....................... 	Reuben Bouton .................. 

Assistant Operator............. Frank D. Collis ................ . 

Winfield H. Snyder.............. 

Daniel C. Donohue............... 

Albert B. Lamberson ............. 

Thomas J. Cusack................ 

Patrick Beggin ................... 

	

Clerk.......................... 	George A. Teller................. 

Batteryman.................... James J. Woodbridge............. 

„ 	.................... 	Frank Cafferty ................... 

	

.................... 	Frank Timon .................... 

Assistant Batteryman ......... Samuel F. Pease.................. 

Instrument Maker.............. Charles Woolnough .............. 

Thomas Meffert .................. 

Machinist...................... Charles J. Schurbeck............ 

Inspector Fire Alarm Boxes.... William Mundell................. 

Andrew Cole..................... 

John J. Donnelly................. 

Joseph M. F. Otis................ 

Foreman of Linemen........... Timothy Clancy................. 

Lineman ....................... John J. Coffin.................... 
• . .................... Joseph McNally................. 

" 	....................... John Sheehan.................... 
.. 	....................... 	John Cawley ..................... 

John McCarthy.................. 

Simon A. Pregenzer .............. 

Climber......................... Patrick Mullen.................... 
.< 	......................... James O'Hare.................... 

......................... Edward Mullins.................. 

Cable Splicer ................. 

.. 	. ....... ............. 	{ 

„ 	............I......... 

„ 	..... .................. 

.. 	...................... 
Joseph E. Cuff, $4 per diem, 365 

James Kurtz, $3 per diem, 365 

Jacob Bernzott, $3.50 per diem, 

Thomas Fitzpatrick, $r.5o per 

Henry Nelson, $2.50 per diem, 

days 	 . 

days........................  
365 days ................. 

diem, 365 days..............  

365 days.......... 

Henry C. Derr, $3 per diem, 365 
................ 	{ 
	

days .......................  

$T,000 no 

0,000 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

7,000 00 

.......... 	$25,400 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

1,800 no 

2,500 00 

2,500 00 

1,500 00 

:,500 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

coo (0 

$16,300 00 	........ 	15,755 00 

$2,250 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 00 

1,380 oa 

1,380 no 

1,380 CO 

1,200 ) 

1,200 00 

0,200 00 

1,200 00 

t,200 00 

1,200 Oo 

1,200 of 

1,000 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,20. 00 

1,200 co 

1,200 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

T,2CO 0) 

1,000 00 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

r,000 00 

1,000 00 

,,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

5,000 00 

,,000 00 

1,277 50 

I.095 00 

912 50 

912 50 

1,460 00 

1,095 ao 

$1,000 no 

1,000 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

2,000 00 

$24.200 00 

$3,000 02 J 	$3,000 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

x,800 no 

1,500 00 

1,500 co 

1,500 00 

1,530 00 

1,500 00 

$2,250 00 

1,500 00 

1,500 oc 

2,380 oc 

1,380 oc 

1,380 oc 

1,300 oa 

2.200 00 

0,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

:,200 00 

I,•200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 00 

,,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,200 00 

0,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 CO 

2,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 co 

0,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1.277 50 

1,095 00 

922 50 

912 50 

1,46000 

2,095 00 



$1,095 cc $1,095 °o 

912 So 912 50 

912 50 912 50 

912 co 913 00 

• 1,o95 00 2,095 00 

730 00 730 00 

730 00 730 00 

73000 73000 

730 00 73000 

73000 73000 

730 00 73000 

730 00 730 00 

730 00 730 00 

730 CO 730 00 

•••••••••• 	$59,239 50 $59,239 50 

	

$1,500 Go 	$t,5oo 00 

.......•. 	1,500 00 

	

1,200 00 	I,2co 00 

	

,,064 00 	,,2x6 Co 

	

1,520 00 	1,520 00 

	

1,216 00 	r,2s6 co 

	

912 00 	3,064 00 

	

912 oo 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	2,o64 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,44 00 

	

912 00 	1,o64 00 

	

922 On 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

6o8 oo 	68400 

	

608 00 	684 03 

	

to8 0i 	684 00 

	

6o8 oo 	68400 

	

6o3 00 	684 co 

	

608 00 	634 00 

	

60803 	68400 

	

53200 	532 00 

	

532 00 	53100 

	

532 03 	532 00 

	

532 00 	532 00 

	

912 00 	I,o64 00 

	

912 00 	7,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,o64 03 

	

912 00 	1,o64 00 

	

912 00 	1 264 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

3,064 00 	1,226 00 

	

912 00 	2,064 00 

	

912 00 	:,064 00 

	

912 00 	t 064 00 

•...... 	1,064 co 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	 912 00 

	

68400 	76000 

	

68400 	76000 

	

68400 	76000 

	

684 00 	760 O 

.•••... 

 

76000 

	

1,064 00 	,,2x6 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,o64 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 03 

	

912 co 	1,064 00 

	

912 CC 	r,o64 co 

	

9,2 00 	1,064 co 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,o64 of 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

912 CO 	1,054 00 

	

912 00 	3,064 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 co 

7354 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

ESTIMATE At L'•STIMATR FOR 

PER PAY-ROLL AMOUNTS 
OF AUGUST, P

soposan TO 
r~ 	Ba PAID IN 

x9oo• 

ESTIMATE AR ESTIMATE 
PER PAY-ROLL  

I.A.MUUNT9 

OF Au GUST, TO 
BE 
B P

AID 
D 

TO P iB99. 	IN 1900. 

Cable Splicer.................. 

Painter....................... 

Driver

....•••-.•.•.......•.•. 

Mason.........................  

GroundmaD .................. 

........••,,...... 

,. 	.....•......•..... 

., 	••.••.••.•,......3 

.....•....•..•... 

., 	........•........• 

Stableman .................... 

., 	...........•••......~ 

James L. Wallace, $3 per diem, 
365 days.................... 

Joseph T. Allen, $..o per diem, 
a65days..................... 

Aoarew J. Kehoe, $2.50 per diem, 
365 days.................... 

Le Grande Singleton, $76 per 
month....................... 

Charles E. Schultz, $3 per diem, 
365 days.................... 

Peter Bronner, $2 per diem, 365 
days........................ 

Michael Gormley, $2 per diem, 
365 days.................... 

Thomas F. Brock, $z per diem, 
365 days.................... 

John J. Nanry, $a per diem, 365 
days.. 	.. 	.... 

Robert Burlinson, $z per diem, 
365 days.................... 

Michael Walsh. $2 per diem, 365 
days........................ 

Joseph C. Derr. $a per diem, 365 
days ............ ........... 

Frank M. Taylor, $2 per diem, 
365 days...... 

John Jordan, $2 per diem, 365 
days......................... 

Appropriation for r8gg, $58,070. 
Increase due to changes in personnel and readjustment of 

pensation, 

Repair Shops Pay-roll. 

(Sections 725 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

Receiver of Supplies............ Martin J. Waters .................I 

Clerk .......................... Warren C. Bennett............... 

Engineer ....................... Thomas Bagley, Sim per month.. 

Foreman Machinist........... f Peter Martin, $4 per diem, 304 l 
days ........................ 

Machinist......... .. ......... 
Edward J. Moore, $5 per dietn, i 

304 	it 	s ................. 	f 
.. William 	. Hallenbeck, $4 per 

diem, 3ot days .......... 	... 
I Louis 	Manns. $3.50 per diem, 

................. 
l ........... 	. 304 days... 	..... 

„ .. • • • William 	H. Colwell, $3.50 per H   
diem. ;c4 	days.............. 

„ 	 ( Hiram S. Williams, 	$3.50 per .................. 1 diem, so s days.............. 
Werner Von blunchausen, $3.50 1 „ _t 

• •' •.. "" - 1 per diem, 304 days........... 
„ 	 { ••_••••,••••.._• John 	H. Langstine, 	$3.5o 	per 

J diem, 304 	days ............. 
„ 	..........••....... John Miller, $3.;o per diem, 304 

days. 	... 	...... 
„ Clarence G. Adams, $3•so Per 

.... .... ........... diem, 314 days.............. 

................... diem, John J. Keelon, $3.50 per 
314 days.....  

• • • Henry J. Tierney, $3.50 per diem, 

Machinist's Helper........... ~I 

zoo 	days.................... 
Andrew J. Post, $2.25 per diem, 

days j'4 	..................} 
„ ............ John J. Malley, $2.25 per diem, 

:04 days.. 	.. 	.........} 
„ 	 S •.•.••.••• • 1 Francis 	J. 	Clarke, 	$2.25 	per 

diem, 3c4 days . 

,.......... Michael Shields, $2.25 per diem, 
304 	days.................... 

„ , Michael Finnell, $1.25 per diem, t 
3c4 days.... ............... 

„ • •..,..•,_• 	~ Joseph Hyde, $2.25 per diem,  

„ 	 I 
304 days ........... 	... 	{ 

Philip Leddy, $2.25 per diem, 

Machinist's Apprentice....... l 

2c4 day s.......... 	.. 
K'illiam Fisher,per .diem~ 

:04 da s ....................} 
Bernard ,i. Shea, $..75 per diem, 

30, 	days....... ............. 
„ 	 j Eugene C. Kelly, $1.75 per diem, 

.I 304 days ..............  
•.••.• J John 9l.Buckley,$t.75 per diem, l • 

Sot 	days.. .. 	... 	...........( 
Mechanic 	.................... William Savage, $3. So per diem, 

304 days .................... 
„ 	 J William 	H. 	Shea, 	$3.50 	per ..•.......... 	1 diem, 304 days ..............1 

Boilermaker.................. 	1 Roger 	McDermott, $3.5o 	per 
diem, 30, days.............. 

Steamfitter .................. 	. 	I 
Constant 	Malraison, $3.50 per 

diem. jot days ...... 	....... 
„  Charles Manley, $3.50 per diem, ................... 	l 304 	days..... 	........ 	....) 
„ Edward Reilly, $3.50 per diem, 

304 days .................... 
John A. Hand,$3.so per diem, ,, 	••••••••_..,•.••,• 

304 dap s .... .. .............. 

Coppersmith ................. Peter 	Doyle, 	diem, J. 	$3.50 per 
304 day..... ................ 

Foreman Blacksmith.......... Edward Nugent, 	diem, $ 	per 
days 307 	.................... 	{ 

Assistant Foreman Blacksmith I Thomas Shields, $3.50 per diem, 
3o4 days ...............  

Blacksmith John Denny, $3.50 per diem, 3041 
days .... 	..... 	....... 	.... 

,. ...... .... ....... JJohn 1. McEntee, $3.50 perdiem, I 	304 	days.......... 	........ 
.. 	... .... ....... - -, $?.So per diem, 304 1 	days. 	... 	...... 	..I 

Henry Meyer, $3 50 per diem, ................  
I 304 ,+ays ..................... 

Blacksmith's Helper........... Jacob Benner, $3 per diem, 304 
days........................1 

., 	 j .......... William H. Williamson, $2 Soper 

., 
dtrm, 304 days .............. 

George Carroll, $ t.5o per diem, .. I 	304 days ....................( 
I, ......... l 	Lawrence McDonald, $3.5o per 

r!iem, 304 days .............. 
„ 	 .t ..,••,•• .. Henry Gearty, $2.50 per diem, [ 

304 days ....................f 
.......... 

{ 	_ 	 per diem, 304 
..'$z

'So 
,• 1 days........................ 

Foreman Wheelwright....... Christopher 	Schmidt, 	$4 	per 
diem. 	104 days .............  

Wheelwright ................. ! 	John Wanner, $3.5o per diem, 
I) 	Soy days 	................... 

., ................ Wallet Kane, $3.50 per diem, 304 
days........................( 

Widim H. 	days... 	$3.. 	per „ 	................. 
diem, 	104 days .............. 

Stephen Bridge, $3. 50 per diem, 

. 

.•••••..•..•..... 
304 days........... 

 Michael 	Kennedy, 	$3.50 	per 
I 	diem, 304 days .... 	.. 	. 

Carpenter... 	........ George E. 	Knight, 	$3.50 	per 
diem, 304 days .............. 

,. .......... ........ Joseph Kennelly, S3.5o per diem, 

.. 	
• "......•...'• '•"' J 

J 	
ao4 days 

Michael 	 $3 50 per 304 daymot.. 
diem, 304 days............... 3 4 	Y ... 0 

Harness Maker. .... ... 
per ...... 

John M. Haas, $3.50 per diem, 

.. ..•......••... 
3 	y 

{ 	Thomas Bell, $3.50 per diem, 304 1 	days ........................ 
Upholsterer.... ...... 	) Daniel D. Daly, $3.50 per diem, j ... ... .. 1 304 days.  ................ 	.. 
Hose Repairer ................ James M. Lynch, $3.50 per diem, 

„ •.•........... 
q'4 days....................( 

Edward Edward $'. Halliday, $3•So per .................. 1 	diem, 304 days.••.......•... 

..... Hose Repairer's Helper ....... JohnJ. McAdams, $a,5oper diem, ) John.!. 
304 days••..:• .............. 

Painter ................ •..... 
„ ...................... 

Charles A. Smith, 	$3.50 	Per 
diem, 304 days 	............. 

William Jackson, $3,50 per diem, l 

,' 

......... 	.... . ... 304 days 
John 	

3 	
per 	

i 

	

ohn H. Reid, $ So 	diem, 
304 	days.................... 

„ 	 • 	) 
1 

Edward Ahern, $3•so per diem, 
304 	days.................... 

„ 	 J ••••••.••••.••• James J. Casey, $3.57 per diem,l 

,. 	 t 
304 days..........••........f John T. Kenny, $3.50 per diem, .........•••...•.•.... 	i 304 	days.................... 

Wagon Painter ................. John Saul,$3.50 per diem, 3o4 days 

Carriage Painter ............... William Beggs. $3.50 per diem, 
t 304 	days .................... 

Driver ......................... Peter Carroll..................... 

.....•• 	.•••.•••..... George McArdle ................. 

.......I.•............ Charles H. Lynch, $76 per month. 

. •.. •. • John Eagan, $76 per month....... 

•.•••...••....••......... Bernard M. Roche, $76 per month, 

Watchman .................... Patrick McNally, $2.50 per diem, 
365 days••........ 

Laborer ...................... James McCauley, $3 per diem, 
304 days..................... 

...•.......•........•... John Noe, $3 per diem, 304 days.. 

,. 	........................ John Dineen, $z per diem 304 day 
Elevator Attendant ............. $6o per month................... 

$760 0o 

1,06400 

1,064 00 

2,064 co 

1,06400 

1,064 00 

1,064 03 

1,064 00 

1,064 00 

912 ao 

9ta 00 

912 00 

912 60 

912 00 

912 50 

912 00 

912 00 

608 0o 

720o0 

	

$65.628 50 ~ 	
....  

	

$912 00 
	

$9x2 00 

	

912 00 	912 00 

	

912 00 	912 uo 

	

912 00 	912 0) 

	

912 00 
	

912 01 

	

912 00 	912 a, 

	

912 50 , 	912 50 

	

912 50 	912 50 

	

730 00 
	

730 °O 

	

730 00 
	730 00 

	

730 00 
	730 00 

730 00 

$9,487 00 	...... .... 	10,2,7 oc 

• 

	

$2,000 00 	$2,000 oo 

	

1,500 00 	1,500 00 

	

1,200 00 
	1,200 00 

	

1,000 00 	1,000 00 

	

912 00 	912 00 

	

912 00 	912 00 

	

912 00 
	 912 00 

	

912 00 	1,064 00 

	

6o8 oo 	76000 

.064 00 

	

APPROPRIA- 
	

ESTIMATE 

	

TION FOR 
	

FOR 
1899. 	190o. 

$16,e5o co $45,000 00 

6,000 00 .5,000 00 

47,500 00 50,000 00 

6,000 00 6,000 w 

35,000 00 38,000 ao 

3,000 00 2,000 00 

Appropriation for 1899, $67,719. 

Of the increase, $1,500 is for the salary of a Clerk reinstated by 
the courts, and about $6,700 mandatory to pay the difference between 
the rates of wages allowed for 1899 and those which the courts have 
decided to be the prevailing rates under the Labor Law ; so that the 
actual increase is but about $2,400, which, considering the increasing 
work that devolves upon this branch of the service, is thought not 
to be unreasonable. 

Kaspital and Training Stables Pay-roll. 

(Sections 725 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

Trainer and Driver ............. David J,Curley................... 

Driver .......................... George F. Foshay................ 

" 	 Martin Joyce. 
„ 	•.....•---• ............. 	Charles Kaiser................... 

" 	 Max Koons......... 

	

......... ................ 	 .............. 

• .•.•...•...•.• John J. Sullivan .................. ........ .. 

	

Stableman ..................... 	Chri=topher O'Sullivan,$2.50 per diem, 365 days.. , . • ........ 
„J Edward Finnerty, $2.5o per 

diem, 365 days............... 
Robert Mannle, $2 per diem, 

365 days.....................  
„ 	•.-••••••••......... J George W. Searing, $2 per diem.l 

	

1 	365 days............  
„ 	 Patrick Hughes, $2 per diem, ................ 	365 days...............  

,• 	.....•••..•.•I..••.. . - -, $2 per diem, 365 days... 

Appropriation for r8gg, $9,853. 

Increase due to rearrangement of force. 

Buildings Superintendent Pay-roll. 

(Sections 725, 726 and 728 of the Greater New York 
Charter.) 

buildings Superintendent....... Alexander Stevens ............... 

Assistant Buildings Superin- t Manly N. Cutter................. tendent....•..... 	f 

Stenographer and Typewriter... Elmer E. Kinney ........ ........', 

Draughtsman................... Charles A. Rhind................. 

Driver ..........................Henry W. Bonnick ............... 

..-••-•...• 	 .john J. Kehoe.................... 

James Moore.. .................. 
Peter Leonard, $3.50 per diem, 

304 days ...... 	
•  Denis McDonald, $z.5o perdiem, I 

3o4 days. ........ 	........I 
- -, 	per diem, 304 t 

days........................ 
Francis J. Rush.................. 

John Evans..................... 

John D. Creedon ................. 

Apparatus- 

New .......................................................... 

Repairs ....... ............................................... 

Buildings-Repairs ................................................ 

Contingencies .................. 	................................. 

Fuel- 

...........................................................  
Wood ...................... ................................... 

$760 0o 

912 00 

912 00 

992 on 

912 00 

911 00 

913 00 

912 00 

912 °o 

912 00 

913 00 

grz oo 

912 00 

912 07 

912 50 

912 00 

912 co 

6o8 0o 

$77,348 50 

913 00 

913 00 

912 co 

Appropriation for 1899, $13,756.50• 	
$[2,602 00 	.......... 	17,324 00 

Decrease due to rearrangement of force. 

Total salaries .......................................... 	.......... 	•......... $2,397,612 co 

Apparatus, Supplies, etc. 
(Section 725 of The Greater New York Charter.) 



APPROPRIA-  ESTIMATE 
TION FOR 	FOR 

1899, 	 1900. 

Gas ............................................................... $ao,000 00 $20,000 00 

General Supplies .................................................. 22,000 eo 25,oc0 00 

Horses- 
New .......................................................... 17,500  no 18,5oo 00 

Horse hire, etc ............................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Forage .......................................................... 40,000 00 42,000 00 

Horseshoeing ........... 	......................................... 23,000 00 25,000 00 

Harness, etc ..................................................... 5,500 00 6,500 00 

Hose- 

New ............ 	............................................ a,000 00 45,000 00 

Materials, etc ................................................ 5,5co 00 S.coo 00 

Machine and Paint Shop Supplies.................................. 12,000 00 55,000 00 

Rents ............................................................ 8,000 On 8,000 00 

Telegraph Supplies and Repairs- 
Telephone rent ............................................... 3,500  00 3,000 00 

Materials ....................................................... 8,000 00 20,000 00 

Repairs ....................................................... 3,500  00 5,000 00 

Keyless 	doors ................................................. 3,750  00 2,500  00 

New 	boxes .................................................... ........ 5,oco 00 

Alterations to boxes ........................................... 3,0 0 00 I,coo CO 

Electrical apparatus ........................................... Soo 00 5,000 00 

Wagons, harness, etc .............. 	........................... ........ 2,000 00 

Instruments for new Engine-houses ............................ ........ 1,500 00 

Maintenance and repairs to fire-boats ............................... 5,000 00 35,000 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7355 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING APPROPRIATIONS OF 1899 AND ESTIMATE FOR 1900--
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

For Apparatus, Supplies, etc. 

Total, Apparatus, Supplies, etc......................... $297,000 00 I 	........ 	5427,500  00 

l  The allowance for " Apparatus, Supplies, etc.," for 1898, was $437,278- 
Apparatus-Increase. $27,750: 

Due to necessity of replacing worn-out apparatus and of equipping new companies, the houses 
for which are approaching completion, and which will be organized early in the coming year. 

Buildings-Repairs-Increase, $2,500: 
The amount allowed for the current year has proven inadequate, and, in view of the number of 

houses which will require repairing, it has been deemed advisable to ask for a moderate 
advance. 

Contingenctes-No change in the allowance for 1839 is deemed necessary or advisable. 
Fuel-Increase, $3,eoo : 

The necessity of supplying the larger number of companies which will be in service next year, is 
the cause for asking the additional allowance. 

Gas-In view of the reductwn in the price of gas, it will not be necessary to add to the allowance 
for 1899. 

General Supplies-Increase, $3,000: 
As a larger number of companies will be in service next year, the quantity of supplies to he 

purchased wil be correspondingly greater. 
Horses-Increase, $t,000 : 

It has been thought prudent to ask for this advance over this year's allowance to guard against 
emergencies liable to arise. 

Forage-Increase, $3,000: 
by 	 in To provide for the greater number of horses in service 	the organization of new companies 

1900, this increase will be necessary. 
Horseshoeing-Increase. $2,o-o: 

The amount allowed for this year has proven to be inadequate, and the increased amount is be. 
lieved to be necessary for ngoo. 

Harness, etc.-Increase, $1,000. 
Neces-ary to make provision for the requirements of new companies, 

Hose-Increase, $42.500  : The Departmcn• was so well provided with hose at the end of 1898 that this year but a com- 
paratively small quantity was required, but a large supply will be required to replace 
old and Wait n-out hose, and to equip the new companies to be organized in Igoo. 

Machine and Paint Shop Supplies-Increase, $s,000 : 
It will be necessary to ask for an advance of the amount above specified, in consequence of the 

larger number of apparatus requiring attention. 
Rents-No change from last year's allowance will be necessary, the same conditions obtaining. 
Telegraph Supplies and Repairs-Increase, 9r2,750, accounted for as follows : 

Materials, $a,000, to extend the telegraph system to the outlying districts of the Borough of 
The Bronx. 	Repairs, $7,500, to make repairs to the telegraph system, which were omitted 
because of insufficient funds this year. 	New boxes, $5 000; no allowance asked for this 
year: for the purchase of new and improved boxes to replace those at present in use and 
which have been in constant service for many years 	Electrical apparatus, $4,500 ; to re- 
place old and worn-out instruments in the Central Office, which have been in use over 
twenty years. 	Wagons, harness, etc., 5z,000 ; no allowance asked for ,339 ; several wagons 
in use should be replaced and the others thoroughly overhauled 	Instruments for new En- 
gine-houses, $I,5oq; no allowance asked for 1899; to provide instruments for new corn- 
panics and to replace worn-out and detective instruments. 	'Total, $16,5oo. 	These increases 
are oR,et by the following de:rea;es to the extent of $,752, to-wit : t riephone rentals, $500; 
keyless doors, $1,250: alterations to boxes. $x,000,leiving the net increase asked for tele- 
graph supplies and repairs as stated. 

Maintenance and Repairs to Fireboats-Increase, $3o,000 : 
Repairs urgently necessary to the fire-boat "Zophar Mills" will rego re an expenditure of 

$25,000, for the reason that the pumps are now ton small and break down frequently under 
severe work, and the engines are too small for the boat. 	The new pumps it is estimated 
will cost $It,000, and the new propelling engine and rz-inch copper pipe connections for 
fire-pumps $14,000, making a total of $15,ow. The general repairs to and maintenance of the 
other three fire-boats will cost, at a moderate estimate, $to,000. 

Fora new fire-boat .................................... 	........................................ 	$70,000 00 
The new fire-boat is intended to replace the " William F. Havemeyer," a wood' n boat. constructed 

twenty-five years since, which is antiquated and nearly worn out, and has cost nearly $Io,000 
in the last three years for repairs need,d to keep it in service. 	The last boat built, the 
" 	Wyck," in 	 labor and material are about fifteen Robert A. Van 	1898, cost $6 i,000, and as 
per cent. higher at the present time, at least the sum called for will be required. 	The 

front to 	on which is stored merchindi;e Dep,rtment has now a very extended water 	protect, 
worth many millions dollars, and as at least one of the boats is out of service a great portion 
of the time for necessary repairs, coaling, etc., it is imperative that a new boat snould 
be acquired. 

Aggregate .......................................................................... 	$z,995J1Z o0 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to two million eight hundred and ninety-five thousand 
one hundred and twelve dollars ($2,895,1[2), is adopted as the sum of money which will be 
required for the expense necessary to the administration of the Fire Department of The City of 
New York for the year [goo, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

J. J. SCANNELL, Fire Commissioner. 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1899 AND ESTIMATE FOR 1900 - 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

For Salaries. 

APPRorRIA- ESTIMATE FOR 
'rtON FOR 1899. 1900. 

Headquarters Pay-roll ......................................I.................... $63,040  50  $65,970  50  

Bureau Chief of Department Pay-roll ................... 	....................... 77,90  00  84,500 00 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies Pay-rolls ............................... 1,885,647 50  2,044,912  50 

Bureau of Combustibles Pay-roll ............................1.................. az,5oo 00 25,400 00 

Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll ............................................... 16,300 00 19,700 00 

Fire-alarm Telegraph Branch Pay-roll ........................................... 58,070 00 59,239 50  

Repair Shops Pay-roll ........................................................... 67,719 00 77,348  50  

Hospital and Training Stables Pay-roll .................... 	.......I...... 	....... 9,853 00 10,917 co 

Buildings Superintendent Pay-roll ............................................... 9 3,756  50 12,324 00 

Total .............................................................. $2,214,786 5o $2,397,612  00 

APPROPRIA- I ESTIMATE
18 T1 

FOR 1899. 	FOR 1900,  

Apparatus .................................................I.................... $22,250 00 $50,000 on 
Buildings-Repairs ............................................................. 47,500 00 50,000 00 

Contingencies .................................................................... 6,oeo on 6,000 no 
Fuel . 	........................................................................... 37,000 00 40,000 00 
Gas .............................................................................. 20,000 no ao,aoo no 
General Supplies ............................................................... az,000 no 25,000 oo 

Horses ........................................................................ 19,000 00 20,000 00 

Forage ......................................................................... 40,000 00 42,000 00 

Horseshoeing .................................................................... 23,000 00 2,000 -00 

Harness, etc.. ................................................................. 5,500  to 6,5oo on 

Hose ............................................................................ 7,500  00 50,000 00 

Machine and Paint Shop Supplies.................................................  12,000 00 15,000 00 
Rents .......................................................................... 8,000 no 8,000 on 
Telegraph Supplies and Repairs ................................................. 22,250 00 35,E 00 

Maintenance and Repairs to Fire-boats ........................................... 5,000  00 35,000 00 

$297,000  00 I 	$427,500  00 

For a 	New Fire boat ........................................................... 	.I I 	$70,000 00 

(The appropriation for "Apparatus, Supplies, etc.," for 1898 was $437,278.) 

RECAPITULATION-BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

APPROPRIA. ESTIMATE FOR 
TION FOR I599 i900, 

Salaries .......................................................................... $2,214,,86 50 $2,397,612  00 

Apparatus, Supplies, 	etc ......................................................... 297,000  00 427,500  00 

New Fire-boat ................................................................. .... 70,000 00 

Aggregate ............................................................... $2,521,786 50 I 	$2,895,1x2 On 

Aggregate Increase in Departmental Estimate for 1900, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and the Bronx, as compared with the amount allowed for 1899 ............. $383,325 50  

FIRE DEPARTMENT, BOROUGH OF RICHsIOND. 
(For allowances to Volunteer Fire Companies, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 612, Laws of 

1899.) 
Estimate for i oo. 

Engine Companies, $1,200 ; Hook and Ladder Companies, $i,000 ; Hose and Patrol Com- 
panies, $800. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR AMOUNT 

FlxED By 
COMPANY. 	 LOCATION. 	 LAW AND 

PROPOSED 
TO BE PAID 
IN 1900. 

Engine- 
Washington, No. I ............................. Port Richmond................................ 	$2,000 00 

Port Richmond, No. 3 .......................... 	 .............................. 	1,200 00 

New Brighton, No. 4 ........................... New Brighton.................................. 	1,200 00 

Monroe, No. 5. ....I .......................... 	 ................................. 	x,200 oa 

Cataract, No. a ................................. West New Brighton............................ 	.2,200 00 

Eureka, No. z .................................. 	Tottenville..................................... 	I,aoo 00 

Niagara, No. 5 ................................. Tompkinsville.................................. 	1,200 00 

Neptune, No. 6 ............................... 	 ................................ 	x,200 00 

Clifton, No. 8 ................................... 	Clifton................ I..............I......... 	x,200 Co 

Protection, No. 7 ........ ...................... 	Stapleton...................................... 	x,200 00 

Rescue No. g. ............................... 	" 	 ...... ......................... 	I,2oo 00 

Hook and Ladder- 
Granite, No. 2 ................................. Port Richmond................................ 	I,000 00 

Richmond, No, 4 ............................... New Brighton.................................. 	r,00c 00 
Medora, No. 3 .................................. West New Brighton............................ 	loco 00 

Wyandotte, No. 5 . ........................... 	 .......................... 	I,000 00 

Protection, No. r ............................... Tottenville..................................... 	r,000 00 

Tiernan, No. 6 ................................. Tompkinsville ................................. 	x,0 	00 

Oceanic, No. z ................................. Linoleumville.................................. 	

x00 

,000 co 

Aquehonga, No. I ...............................Mariner' s Harbor.............................. . 1,000 00 

Washington, No. x ............................. Kreischerville.................................. 	1,000 00 

New Dorp, No. x............................... New Dorp................................I.... 	x,000 o0 

Columbia, No, S ............................. 	Rose Bank................................... ...2,000 00 

Enterprise, No. r .............................. 	Stapleton .................................... 	noon 00 

Hose- 
Zephyr, No. 4 . ............................... 	Port Richmond............................... 	800 00 

Alert, No. i .................................... . New Brighton................................ 	800 00 

Lafayette, No. 3 ................................ 	 .................................. 	Soo 00 

Tompkins, No. 6 ............................... 	" 	.... I............................ 	800 on 

Stalin. No. 5 ................................... West New Brighton............................ 	80o Co 

Neptune, No. I ................................. Tompkinsville.................................. 	Soo no 

Scott, No. 7.........I ........................ 	Clifton....................................... 	800 00 

Excelsior, No, I ................................ Stapleton .......................................Boo CO 

Relief, No.a .................................. 	 ............................... 	800 on 

B. Brown, No. 3................................. "  	....I......................... 	800 on 



FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS- 
DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR THE YEAR I900. 

SALARIES. 
Headquarters Pay-roll. 

(Sections 720 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

ESTIMATE ESTIMATE 
AS PER OF AMOUNTS 

PAY-ROLL OF PROPOSED 
AUGUST, TO BE PAID 

1899. IN 1900. 

RATE OF RATE OF 
1899. 	1900. 

II Bell Ringers ....... 	................................ 	$1,266 66 

	

Captain of Fire-boat.. James Delaney .................. 	........ 
.. Thomas M. Smith ............... 

Pilot of Fire-boat..... John R. Hughes.......................... 

	

Coal Passer, Fire-boat John J. Reel, 365 days at $2.50. 	........ 
Daniel Dougherty, 365 days at 

2.50........................ 	.... .... 
'I 	Joseph Golden, 365 days at $z.5o. 

John Madden, 365 	2.50. 	........ 
Boiler Firemen........ Thos. F. Ratigan, 365 days at} 

Stoker................ John Coyle, 365 days at $2.50............. 

$1,566 66 13,933 26  
........ 

 13,933 26 
3,500 00 1,500 00 

........ 1,500 00 

........ 

 5,500 00 
3,500 00 1,500 00 

,,..... 912 50 912 50 
........ 912 50 912 50 

........ 912 50 912 50 

........ 912 50 

........ 

 91a 50 
91250 912 50 

....... 912 50 912 50 

Proposed Advancements and Additions to the Force during the year rgoo- 
6 Foremen, promotion from grade of Assistant Foreman, at $360 each..................... 
IS Assistant Foremen, promotion from 1st grade Firemen, at $400 each................... 
6 Engineers of Steamers, promotion from 1st grade Firemen, at $200 each ...... 	......... 

3o Firemen, 4th grade, In place of 1st grade Firemen, promoted, at $boo each .. 	......... 

86 Firemen, 4th grade, to equalize companies, at $800 each............................... 
to Firemen, 4th grade, Theatre Details, at $boo each .......................... 	......... 

40 Firemen, 4th grade, to organize four new companies, at $goo each............ 

2,360. no 
7,200 00 
1,200 10 

24,000 00 
68,800 co 
8,000- oo 

32,020 00 

7356 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899.  

ESTIMATE 	 Engine and hook and Ladder Companies Pay-roll. 
FOR AMOUNT 

Ftxan By 	 (Sections 727, 728 and 940 of the Greater New York Charter.) 
COMPANY. 	 LOCATION. 	 LAW AND 

PROPOSED 
TO BE PAID 	 I 

RATE OF 

I ESTIMATE 	ESTIMATE 

RATE OF 
IN 1900. 	 AS PER 	OF AMOUNTS 

PRESENT FORCE. 1899. 19co PAY-ROLLS PROPOSED 

	

OF 	 TO HH 

$2,160 no 
2,260 00 
,,800 co 
1,600 00 
1,200 00 
2,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,400 00 
1,200 00 

Robinson, No. 9 ................................ 

P. Weiderer, No. II ............................. 
Steady Stream, No. 2 ........................... 

Active, No. 7................................... 
Wadsworth, No. 4 ............................. 
Grasmere and Concord ......................... 

Patrol- 
Castleton, No. I ................................ 

Stapleton ...................................... 	$800 00 

.. 	.............................. 	Sao oO 

Mariner's Harbor .............................. 	Boo 00 

.. 	............................ 	Soo oo 

Fort Wadsworth ............................... 	800 oo 

Concord ......................................... 	Boo oo 

Castleton .................................... 	8co on 

Total........... .................... 	$38,800 00 

Appropriation for t899, $16,55o. 
Increase mandatory. 
The foregoing estimate, amounting to thirty-eight thousand eight hundred dollars ($38,800), 

is adopted as the sum of money which will be required for the expense necessary to the adminis-
tration of the Fire Department of The City of New York for the year igoo, for the Borough of 
Richmond. 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, Fire Commissioner. 

72 Foremen (Captains) .................................. 	$2,073 33 
9 Foremen (Captains)........... ......................... 	I,773 33 
95 Assistant Foremen (Lieutenants) ...................... 	r,733 33 
t25 Engineers of Steamers .............................. 	I,533 33 
2 Engineers of Steamers ................................ 	t,coo no 
328 Firemen, First Grade ............................... 	1.333 33 
rr8 Firemen, Second Grade ........................... 	I,266 66 

144 Firemen, Second Grade .............................. 	I,233 33 
17 Firemen, Third Grade ................................ 	I,oco 00 

RATE OF 
AUGUST, 1899. 

AUGUST, 1899. PAID IN 1900. 

$149,279 76  I $155,520 00 

15,959 97 19,440  00 
164,666 35 172,000 00 
191,666 25 20o,000 00 

2.000 00 2,400 00 

437,332 24 459,E CO 
149,465 88 165,200 00 

177.599 52 201,600 on 
17,000 00 20,400 00 

ESTIMATE 
OF AMOUNTS 

PROPOSED 
TO nE 

PAID IN 1900. 
RATE OF 1900. 

ESTIMATE 
AS PER 

PAY-ROLLS 
OF 

Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs of Brooklyn and i James H. Tully ..... . ........ 
Queens ............................ 	f, 

Secretary, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens....... William D. Moore ........... 
Private Secretary ...................................William H. Hogan........... 
Superintendent of Supplies ......................... John Murphy................ 
Examiner of Accounts ............................. Thotnas P. Egan............. 
Stenographer .......................................K. K. Macoy................. 

6 Medical Officer ................................... N. A. Robbins ............... 

	

................................... 	J. E. Smith.................. 

	

.............. 	....I ...... 	W.A. De Long.............. 

Cleaner, 365 days, at$2.50 ......................... William Ralph............... 

	

" 

	

	365 days, at $r.5o ......................... 	Nellie A. Stewart............ 
Laborer, 365 days, at $3 ...... .................... Thomas P. Donovan.......... 

313 days, at $3 ........................... John E. McDougall........... 

	

.. 	313 days, at $3  .......................... I 	John Brower........ 

	

" 

	

	31 days, at $3.......................... 	.John McKeon................ 
323 days, at $2.So ....................... Sebastian Meyer............. 
365 days, at $t.5o ........................ Barbara Wodol..........., 
365 days, at $1.50 ........................ Catherine Flynn. 

Toolman, 313 days, at $2.50 ........................1 Michael Sinnott ............. 
313 days, at $2 50 ........................i Jeremiah Powers............. 
365 days, at $2.50 ......................... Bernard Smith............... 

Patteryman, 313 days, at $2.5o ..................... Charles Dobbins............. 

I Bookkeeper, at 82,500, ............................ ............................. 

	

I Clerk, at $2,2oo .................................. 	............................ 

I 

	

Clerk, atSr,000 .................................. 	............................. 

	

r Engineer, atS,,oou ............................... 	............................. 

One Bookkeeper and two Clerks are necessary to perform the clerica 
one Engineer to take charge of boilers and machinery. 
Amount asked for in 19o0 ......................................... 
Amount granted in 1899 ........................................... 

Increase .......................................  

$5,000 00  $5,000 00 

3,230 00  3,250 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 

2,400 00 2,400 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 

1,200 00 1,200 00 

2,0=0 00 2,500 00 

2,000 00 2,500 00 

2,000 00 	! 2,500 00 

912 50 912 50 

547 50  547 50  
1,095 00 1,095 oo 

939 00 	j 93900 

939 00  939 00 

939 00 939 On 

782 5o 782 50 

547 50  547 50  
547 50  547 50  
782 50 782 50 
782 50 782 50 
912 50 912 50 
782 50 782 50 

........ 2,500 00 

........ 1,200 00 

1,000 on 
........ 1,000 00 

$32,359 50  539.559 50  

I duties at Headquarters 

......••••• $39,559 50  

........... 32,129 50 

...... 	$7,430  00 

6 Firemen, at $Soo.. Jan. I, to Sept. 22, at $I,000 ; Sept. 23, to Dec. 31, at $t,zoo', 

I 	Soo.. " I, to Oct. 7, at 	r,000; Oct. 8, 	" 3r, at 	1,200 
5 	.. 	Soo.. " I, to 	" 15, at 	i,000; 	" 16, 	" 31, at 	1,200 
6 	" 	Boo.. " I, to 	" 20, at 	i,000; 	" 21, 	" 31, at 	1,200 

6 	•' 	800.. " I, to Dec. 6, at 	I,000; Dec. 7, 31, at 	1,200 
5 	" 	800.. " 1, to 	" 8, at 	i,000; 9, 	" 31, at 	I,2o0 
4 	Boo.. " I, to 	" 15, at 	i,000 ; 	" x6, 	" 31, at 	3,200 
4 	I' 	800,. I, to 	" 31, at 	I,000; 

20 	" 	Boo.. " I, to Jan. 3t, at 	800; Feb. I, to Dec. 31, at 	1,000 

2 	Boo.. " I, to Feb. 13, at 	Boo; 	" 34, 	" 31, at 	r,000 

2 	Boo.. " I, to 	" r4, at 	800; 	" 15, 31, at 	r,000 

I 	" 	800.. " r, to 	̀ 2o, at 	Soo; 	" 23 	" 31, at 	I,000 

5 	" 	800.. " r, to May 5,  at 	goo t May 6, 	" 31, at 	i,000 

I 	 Boo.. " I, to 	" 12, at 	800 ; 	" 13, 	" 33, at 	i,000 

4 	SOO.. " 1, to 	" 31, at 	Boa ; June r, 	" 32, at 	I,000 

r 	Boo.. " I, to June 5, at 	800; 	" 6, 3t, at 	1,000 

I 	" 	Boo.. " I, to 	" 22, at 	Boo; 	" 23, 	" 31, at 	1,000 

2 	" 	8o0.. " I, to 	" 23, at 	Soo ; 	" 24, 	" 32, at 	2,000 

6 	" 	Boo.. " I, to Aug. 7, at 	800; Aug. 8,  3r, at 	3,000 

I 	" 	Boo.., r, to 	" lo, at 	800; 	" Ir, 	" 31, at 	I,000 

	

$4,800 oc 	$6,328  68 

	

Boo oc 	2,046 58 

	

4,000 a 	5,210 85 

	

4,800 cc 	6,236 58 

	

4,800 oc 	6,o8z o8 

	

4,000 OC 	5,062 95 

	

3,200 OC 	4,034 96  

	

3,200 oc 	4,000 00 

	

16,000 oc 	19,659 8o 

	

r,600 x 	1,951  72  

	

I,6co oc 	1,950 64 

	

Boo oc 	972 03 

	

4,000 oc 	4,657 35 

	

Boo oc 	927 64 

	

3,200 oc 	3,668  92 

	

8o0 oc 	914 49 

	

goo a 	905 18 

	

i,600 oc 	z,8oq s6 

	

4,800 oc 	5,279 76  

	

Soo oc 	878 31 

Bureau Chief of Department Pay-roll. 

(Sections 727, 728, 740 and 953 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

ESTIMATE ESTIMATE 

RATE OF 	RATE OF 
AS PER 

PAY-ROLL OF 
OF AMOUNTS 

PROPOSED rBgg' 	1900' AUGUST, TO BE PAID 
1899. IN 1900. 

$5,000 00 I Deputy Chief of Department in charge, Boroughs l 	$5 	uoi. 	00 of Brooklyn and Queens......... ............ 
3 Deputy Chiefs of Department ................ 	..... 	4,133 33 	I 	4,200  00 12,399 99 22,600 co 

x Deputy Chief of Department ...................... 	3,200 00 	4,200 00 3,200 00 4,203 00 

I Chief of Battalion ............. 	................ 	3,300  On 	3,300 00  3,300  00 3,300  00 
19 Chiefs of Battalion .............................. 	3,750 00 	i 	3,300  00 59,850 00 62,700 00 

I Stenographer and Typewriter .................... 	........ 	........ ........ 2,200 00 

I 	Bookkeeper ..................................I. 	........ 	. 	........ .. . 	........ r,5oo 00 

Clerk ................. ........ I,000 no 

........ 	........ I 	$83,749 99 591,500 no 

The increase in salaries of the Uniformed Force above noted are to conform to section 740 of 
the Greater New York Charter. 	Stenographer, Bookkeeper and Clerk are new positions, neces- 
sary to perform the work of this Bureau. 
Amount asked for In 	1900 ....................................................$91,500 00 
Amount granted in 1899 ..................................................... 	78,242 	09 

Increase 	....................................................... 	$13,257 	9! 

$1,395,278  23 I $1,643,606 02 

The increase in amounts above noted are to conform to the provisions of section 740 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

The request for 86 additional 4th grade Firemen is for the purpose of increasing the strength 
of all companies to correspond with the system in vogue in the boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx ; that is to say, each engine company in the business district to the strength of 14 
men, including officers ; double companies to r8 men each, including officers, and all other 
engine companies to 12 men each, including officers ; hook and ladder companies to 12 and 14 
men each, including officers, according to location. The officers are required to fill existing 
vacancies and for new companies to be organized during the year [goo. Thirty additional Fire-
men are needed to fill vacancies resulting from proposed promotions, and 4o additional Firemen 
to organize new companies. Ten additional Firemen are required for theatre details. 
Amount asked for in t9oo .................................................. $1,64 ,6o6 o2 
Amount granted in 1899 ................................................... 	3,438,510 56 

Increase ...................................................... 	$205,095 46  

Bureau of Combustibles Pay-roll. 

(Sections 727 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

ESTIMATE AS ESTIMATE 
PHRPAY-ROLL OF AMOUNTS 
or AUGUST, PROeosPD 

ISpp 	IN  B  29 
 

00. 

Assistant Inspector of Combustibles .................. John M. Gray................ 	$2,500 00 	. •...... 

Cashier .............................................. William H. Stevens.......... 	 00 2,000 00 I $2,0 00 

Clerk ............................................... John W. Trim ............... 	r,zoo no 	1,200 no 



$17,700 00 I $20,100 00 

	

Amount asked for 1900 ................................................. .... 	$2o,100 00 

	

Amount allowed in 1899 .................................................. .. 	15,400 00 

	

Increase ....................................................... 	$4,700 00 

Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll. 

(Sections 725 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

ESTIMATE I ESTIMATE 
AS PER PAY- OF AMOUNTS 

	

ROLL OF 	PROPOSED 

	

AUGUST, 	TO BE PAID 
1899. 	IN 1900. 

Fire Marshal........................................ 

Assistant Fire Marshal.............................. 

.. 	..............I ............... 

Inspector............................................ 

Assistant Inspector.................................. 

Stenographer........................................ 

I Clerk .............................................. 

I Assistant Fire Marshal ............................. 

............................. 

Total................................ 

Alonzo Brymer .............. 

Petrick S. Haggerty.......... 

James Comisky .............. 

Canice Cassin ................ 

James H. Flynn............. 

Annie E. Imlay .............. 

I.......... I ................. 

.......... I .................. 

... I ......................... 

	

$3,000 00 	$3.coo 00 

	

2,000 00 	....... 

	

1,500 00 	........ 

	

2,600 00 	2,600 00 

	

2,500 00 	2,500 00 

	

goo 00 	goo 00 

	

........ 	1,200 00 

	

....... 	2,000 00 

	

........ 	1,500 00 

$12,500 00 1 $13,700 00 

Amount asked for 1900 ...................................................... 	$13,700 00 
Amount granted in 1899 ..................................................... 	13,700 00 

No increase. 

Fire-alarm Telegraph Pay-roll. 

(Sections 727 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

ESTIMATE ESTIMATE 
AS PER OF AMOUNTS 

PAY-ROLL OF PROPOSED 
AUGUST, TO BE PAID 
1899. IN 1900. 

Assistant in charge................................. 

Inspector of Telegraph .............................. 

Laborer, 365 days at $3............................. 
.e 	.. 	3 . ........................... 
<. 	.. 	3 . 	........................... 
.. 	.. 	3 . ........................... 
., 	.< 	3 . ........................... 
<. 	<. 	3 . ........................... 
« 	„ 	3 . ........................... 
« 	<< 	3 . ........................... 

	

Groundman, <. 	 2.50........................... 

	

rs 	2.50..... 
n 	u 

 

2.50........................... 

Toolman, 	<< 	2.50........................... 
<< 	.< 

 

2.50........................... 
.. 	,< 

 

2.50...........................  

2.50 ........................... 

Lineman, 	.< 
	 2.50........................... 

. 2.50........................... 

Batteryman, 	.. 	z.5o .......................... 

2 Box Inspectors, 365 days at $3 each................ 

5 Linemen, 	 3 .. ................ 

3 Croundmen, 	 z.5o each............. 

I Batteryman, 	" 	3 ................. ... 

I Assistant Batteryman," 	2.50 .................. 

r Driver, 	. 	" 	z.5o .................. 

4 Operators, $x,aoo each per annum .......... ...... 

8 Assistant Operators, $I,000 each per annum........ 

I Clerk, $r,000 per annum ........................... 

I Instrument Maker, $1,009 per annum.............. 

Henry F. Blackwell, Jr....... 82,500 00 Sa,500 oc 

James T. Wafer.............. 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Edgar Combs ................ bogs oo ....... 

Peter F. Healy ............... I,o95 oc ........ 

A. L. Kilbourne .............. 1,095 0o .......I 

Richard Grace ............... 1,095 00 ........ 

William Condon ............. r,o95 o3 ....... 

William Gordon ............. 1,095 00 ' 	• 	. 

John Simpson................ I,c95 Co ........ 

Walter Scott ................ 1,095 00 ........ 

David Terhune .............. gt2 50 912 50 

Patrick McNulty............ 912 50 922 50 

James Dinnegan ............. 912 50 gra 50 

William Noefeldt............ 912 50 912 50 

John Welch .................. 912 50 912 5o 

John C. Murphy ............. 912 5o gra 5o 

Water O'Connor............ 912 50 912 50 

James Hagan ................ 912 50 gal 5o 

William Cain ................ 912 50 gta 50 

William H. Kinsella.......... 9ra 50 912 50 

........ 

 

............................. 2,190 00 

.......I ................... ........ 5,475 00 

...................I......... ........ 2,737 50 

............................. ........ 1,095 00 

........ 

 

........................... 91250 

..............I.............. .I...... 912 50 

........................... ........ 4,800 00 

............................. ........ 8,000 co 

.......... I................ ........ 1,000 00 

........................... ........ 	~ r,oco 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7357 

	

ESTIMATE AS ESTIMATE 
	Amount asked for in 1900 .................................................... 	$41,747 50 

	

PER PAY-ROLL OFAMOVNTS Amount allowed in 1899 ..................................................... 	22,3
4 
5 00 

OF AUGUST, PROPOSED 
TO BE PAID 1899. 	IN 1900. 	 Increase ........................... ........................... 	$19,362 50 

Repair Shops Pay-roll. 

	

Oil Collector .......................... ............. William H. Butler............ 	$1,000 00 	$1,200 00 
(Sections 725 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

........................................ Charles Miller............... .1,00C 00 	1,200 00 	 --- 	--  

... Henry B. Page 

........................................ Joseph E. Ireland............ 

... Edward S. Wilson........... ..................................... 	 .. 

......... William Montgomery........ 

...................................... 	Thomas P. Morris............ 

........................... James G. Soden.............. 

......... Michael A. Fole 

...................................Henry       W. Mahland.......... ........ 

OilSurveyor ........................................ 	ames J. Nevins ............. 

" 	 ....... William Wafer .......... 

I Assistant Inspector of Combustibles............................................... 

1,000 on 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

I,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,200 00 

7,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

2,200 00 

1,200 Oo 

1,200 o] 

1,200 00 

1,700 00 

2,500 00 

ESTIMATE 
AS PER 

PAY-ROLL OF 
AUGUST, 
1899. 

ESTIMATE 
OF AMOUNTS 
PROPOSED 

TO BE PAID 
IN 1900. 

Gilbert Stevenson............ $1,250 00 $1,250 Do 

Thomas Morris .............. 1,250 CO 1,250 00 

C. A. LaChance .............. 1,107 co 	- I,too 00 

Peter 	Luyster ............... I,000 co r,000 00 

Patrick Farley............... I,000 00 I,000 00 

750 00 750 00 Erhard Worth ................

Robert W. Ferrier........... 750 00 750 00 

Richard Rowland .... 	...... 939 00 • • • • • • • • 

J. R. Annotoyne ............. 939 00 ......•• 

F. D. Thorn ................. 939 00 ........ 

Thomas Wilson .............. 939 00 ........ 

William H. Guischard ....... 939 00 • • 	• • 	•' 	• 
William Berry ............... 939 00 ....... . 

George W. Hand............ 939 00 ......•• 

William Egbert .............. 939 00 • • • • • • • • 
William Jenkins ............. 939 00 ........ 

L. A. McNamara............ 939 ~ • • • • • • • • 

John Quaid ................ 939 oo ........ 

M. Dunnigan ................ 939 ~ ........ 

939 00 ...... 	• 	• 
Jesse R. Chisholm..... 	..... 939 00 ........ 

James F. Wilson ............. ..

Archibald Graham........... 939 00 ........ 

John H. Conk ................ 939 00 ........ 

A. J. Martin ............. 	...I x,095 00 ........ 

John F. Quigley ............. 939 00 939 00 
James F. Nidds .............. 782 5o 762 50 

Joseph A. Dunn ............. 782 50 782 50 

George Campbell............ 782 5o 782 50 

William F. Lantry........... 782 50 782 50 

Michael Casey ............... 782 50 782 5o 

Hugh Walsh ................ 782 5o 782 50 

James G. Gillespie........... 782 50 782 So 

Jacob 	M. Johnson........... 782 50 78o 50 

Albert Prast ................ 782 50 782 50 

J. E. Dunnigan.............. 782 50 780 5o 

John Geiger ................. 782 50 782 50 

Patrick Callahan............ 782 5o 782 50 

John J. Corcoran............ 917 50 910 50 

Bartholomew Looney  50 782 50 

Thomas Ttihey .............. 782 50 

. . 

782 50 

912   50 9.2 50 

Christopher C. Quinn........ 782 50 782 50 

Michael English .............. .. 702 50 782 5o 

..............................  1,500 00 

........ 

 

Hugh Dougherty............. .. 

....... 	I 	...................... 2,200 CO 

............. 	I................ ........ 2,817 00 

I ............................. ........ 3,756 Oh 

......... I 	.................... ........ I,878 00 

........ 

 

' .............................. 93900 

.............................. ........ I 	1,878 00 

.............................. ........ 93900 I 

.............................. ........ 939 00 
 

........... 	.................. ........ 

(

782 50 

	

........ 	912 50 

$38,503 00 1-639,925 CO 

The above seventeen positions for Engineer, Carpenters, etc., are to replace Laborers on this 
roll. Bookkeeper is necessary to perform the clerical work in this Bureau. 

	

Amount asked for in 1900 ............................................. ...... 	$39,925 00 

	

Amount granted in iS9g .......................................... .......... 	40,704 50 

	

Decrease ................<...................................... 	$779 50 

,Hospital and Training Stables Pay-roll. 
(Sections 725 and 728 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

ESTIMATE ESTIMATE 

	

AS PER 	0FAMOUNTS 
PAY-ROLL OF PROPOSED 

	

AUGUST, 	TO BR PAID 
1899. 	IN o900. 

Charles H. Rogers .......... 	1f,,000 0o 

James B. Campl,ell.......... 730 00 $730 00 

Bernard McGrath........... 912 50 912 50 

Michael Brady ..... 	........ 730 00 730 00 

.......................... .......... :,095 00 

........... I ................. .......... 

 

2,090 co 

$3,372 50 $5.657 50 

$22,385 00 I $41,747 _o 

The above 27 positions are to replace 8 laborers, 17 uniformed men at present detailed, and 
to provide I clerk and instrument maker. 

Blacksmith......................................... 

........................................ 

Sailmaker .........................................., 

Wheelwright....................................... 

...............................I......... 

Helper............................................. 
.. 	............................................. 

Laborer, 313 days at 03 ............................. 

u 	313 	n 	3............................. 
rr 	3~3 	.r 	3............................. 
r, 	313 	.. 	3.............................  
r, 	313 	rr 	3.............................  
rr 	313 	Ii 	3 ...................... ...... 
rr 	313 	.r 	3.............................  
I' 	313 	rr 	3 ............................. 
n 	313 	.. 	3 . ........................... 
I. 	313 	r. 	3.............................  
r. 	313 	<. 	3 . 	........................... 
.r 	313 	,. 	3.............................  
rr 	373 	r. 	3............................. ................ 

" 313 " 3 ............................. 
I, 	313 	rr 	3............................. 
r. 	313 	r. 	3............................. 
.. 	365 	,. 	3............................. 

	

Mason, 313 	3............................. 

Toolman, 313 days at $2.50 ......................... 

I, 	313 	.. 	2.50 ......................... 
rr 	3~3 	rr 	2.50 ......................... 
r. 	313 	<, 	2.50......................... 
r. 	313 	rr 	2.50 ......................... 
r. 	313 	.. 	2.50 ......................... 
.r 	313 	.. 	2.50 ......................... 
.r 	3~3 	rr 	2.50 ......................... 
.r 	313 	.. 	2.50 ................... 
.r 	313 	.. 	2.50......................... 
.r 	313 	. 	2.50 ......................... 
u 	313 	a 	2.50 ........................ 

Batteryman, 365 days at 5z. 5o ...................... 

	

.r 	313 	.. 	1.50 ...................... 

	

r. 	313 	,. 	2.50...................... 

	

r. 	365 	r. 	2.50 ...................... 

	

Groundman, 313 	" 	2.50 ...................... 

	

.. 	313 	s. 	2.50..................... 

I Bookkeeper....................................... 

I Engineer......................................... 

3 Carpenters, 313 days at $3 ......................... 

4 Painters, 313 days at $3. ......................... 

2 Calkers, 313 days at $3............................ 

I Blacksmith, 313 days at $3........................ 

2 Machinists, 313 days at $3 ......................... 

I Tinsmith, 313 days at $3 .................... ..... 

I Harness Maker, 313 days at $3.................... 

I Helper, 373 days at $a. 5o .......................... 

I Watchman, 365 days at 52.5o ...................... 

Veterinarian (temporary) ............................ 

Laborer, 365 days, at $2.00 .......................... 

Toolman, 365 days, at $a. 50.......................... 

Stableman, 365 days, at 57.00 ........................ 

I Trainer and Driver, 365 days, at 53.00............. 

3 Stablemen, 365 days, at 52.00 each .................I 



7358 
	

THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Amount asked for igoo ......................................................$5,657 50 
Amount granted in 1899 .......................... 	......................... 	7,120 00 

	

Decrease....................................................... 	$1,462 50 

Apparatus, Supplies, etc. 
(Section 725 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

APPROPRIATED ESTIMATE 

	

FOR 1899. 	FOR 1900. 

Apparatus- 

	

New-Including one steel hull fire-boat ...... ............. ..................... 	$00,000 00 	$t13,000 00 

	

Repairs ........................................................................ 	9,000 0o 	15,000 00 

	

Implements .................................................................... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 

Buildings- 

	

Repairs ........................................................................ 	14,000 CO 	24,000 00 

	

Contingencies .............. ................................................... 	3,000 00 	4,000 00 

Fuel- 

	

Coal ........................................................................... 	14,000 00 	19,000 00 

	

Wood.......................................................................... 	3,000 on 	3,000 00 

	

Gas and Electric Lighting .......................................................... 	I0,ox 00 	10,000 00 

	

Genera! Supplies ..... ............................................................. 	20,000 00 	30,COO 00 

	

Horses, Horse Hire. etc ............................................................ 	8.0-0 o~ 	ra,000 00 

	

Forage ............................................................................ 	35.coo 00 	40,000 00 

	

Horse Shoeing ...................................................................... 	12.000 00 	18,000 00 

	

Harness, etc...... .................................................................. 	4,030 00 	4,000 00 

Hose- 

	

New .......................................................................... 	28,000 co 	40,000 00 

	

Materials, etc .................................................................. 	x,000 00 	1.500 00 

	

Machine and Paint Shop ............................... ............................ 	7,000 00 	20,000 00 

	

Rents...... ........................................................................ 	ro.000 00 	12,000 00 

Telegraph Supplies and Repairs- 

	

Telephone rentals .................................................. ........... 	9,o 00 	9.000 00 

	

Materials ...................................................................... 	

1oc 

	

0,000 00 	50,000 00 

	

Repairs........................................................................ 	4,000 00 	4,000 00 

ew signal boxes ........ 	.................................................... 	5.000 00 	3,000 00 

	

Keyless doors for signal boxes .......................... ....................... 	500 oa 	2,500 00 

Alterations to signal boxes ............................ ........................ 	500 0:. 	500 00 

	

New electrical apparatus ....................................................... 	. 	500 00 	1,000 on 

	

Privileges (wire connections) elevated railroad station ........................... 	........ 	5.~ 00 

	

Wagons, harness, etc ........................................................... 	........ 	Soo 00 

	

Cables, terminals, castings, posts, etc............................................ 	........ 	10.000 00 

	

New signal boxes, Long Island City ............................................ 	........ 	2,000 00 

	

Extension of fire-alarm system, Long Island City ................................ 	........ 	2,000 00 

	

Electrical equipments for new companies ........................................ 	........ 	t,000 00 

	

Revision of combination system ................................................. 	........ 	4,050 00 

	

Storage battery and equipment .................................................. 	........ 	8,000 on 

	

Submarine cables and repairs to same ...................... .................... 	........ 	1,000 00 

	

Maintenance and repairs to fire-boats ............................................... 	15,000 00 	to,oco 00 

	

$245,500 0 	17442,000 no 

Amount asked for in zoo .................................................... $442, 000 00 

	

Amount allowed in 1899 ...... ............................................... 	245,500 00 

Increase........................................................$596,500  00 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to two million three hundred and thirty-seven thousand 
seven hundred and ninety-five dollars and fifty-two cents ($2,337,795.52), is adopted as the sum of 
money which will be required for the expense necessary to the administration of the Fire Depart. 
meat of The City of New York, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, for the year igoo. 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, Fire Commissioner. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Maintenance of Volunteer Fire System. 
(Section 722 of the Greater New York Charter.) 

	

Rockaway Beach ............................................................ 	$5,000 00 

	

Far Rockaway .............................................................. 	2,000 00 
Flushing ............ 	...................................................... 	1,000 00 

	

College Point ............................................................... 	650 00 

	

Hollis..................................................................... 	600 00 

	

Richmond Hill ............................................................. 	1,500 00 

	

Newtown .................................................................. 	5,000 00 

	

Whitestone ............................................................... . 	500 00 

	

Jamaica .................................................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Woodhaven ................................................................ 	4,186 00 

$21,636 00 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to twenty-one thousand six hundred and thirty-six dol-
lars ($21,636), is adopted as the sum of money which will be required for the expense necessary 
for the maintenance of the volunteer system in the Borough of Queens for the year 1900. 

JOHN J SCANNELL, Fire Commissioner. 

	

Apparatus, increase ......................................................... 	$99,000 00 

The amount asked for the year igoo includes $70,000 for the purpose of buildin one new 
steel or iron hull fire-boat, and $23,000 for new hull for the fire-boat " David A. Boody ' (Engine 
132). This boat is entirely too light in construction to stand the wear and tear of the service ; 
during the past winter she sunk by coming in contact with ice in the East river. Her hull con-
struction is such that continual repairs are necessary, which not only increase the expenses of the 
Department, but keeps one of the main arms of the service out of commission. A new hull would 
practically give us a new boat, as the machinery is in first-class condition. 

The necessity for an additional fire-boat to be located in the vicinity of Hamilton Ferry, East 
river, has been fully demonstrated during the past few years, and, it is believed, if such an appa-
ratus were added to the fire-fighting machinery of the Department, it would insure adequate pro-
tection to this important warehouse section of the river front. 

For repairs an additional $6,00o is required for the purpose of rebuilding and adding new 
boilers to fire-engines when worn out in the service. 

	

Buildings, increase .......................................................... 	$11,000 00 

In the estimate submitted for the ensuing year $io,000 has been asked, in order to make 
alterations to Headquarters Building, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay street, for the purpose of organizing  
one hook and ladder company and to accommodate the Water Tower Company now organized,  

the present water tower quarters to be altered to accommodate one new engine company. The 
organization of this hook and ladder company will enable the Chief of Department to assign two 
hook and ladder companies to all first alarm calls in the dry goods district, and the new engine 
company to be placed in the water tower quarters will afford further necessary protection in this 
important section. 

	

Fuel, increase ............................................................... 	$5,000 00 

The amount appropriated for the year 1899 was insufficient for the purposes of the Depart-
ment in these boroughs, and the increase asked will only cover the necessary expenditure. 

	

General Supplies, increase .................................................... 	$io,000 00 

The increase asked is to equip the apparatus with scaling ladders, etc., to conform to 
equipment in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

	

Horses, increase ............................................................ 	$4,000 00 

Many of the animals are old, and, owing to the many fires and consequent long runs during 
the past winter, have become unfitted for the purposes of this Department, alzd this amount should 
be allowed in order to keep the Department up to an efficient standard. 

	

Horseshoeing, increase ....................................................... 	$6,000 00 

Owing to the increased mileage of asphalt streets in these boroughs, the horses have to be 
shod with an improved and high-priced shoe to prevent them from slipping ; this necessitates the 
increased expenditure. 

Harness Shop, no increase. 

	

Hose and Materials, increase .................................... ............ 	$12,500 00 

The amount asked for is to equip three new companies and replace old and worn-out hose. 
This is urgently needed, as the hose has been put to many severe tests during the past year, and 
thousands of feet of the old issues are unfit for heavy fire service. 

	

Machineand Paint Shop, increase ............................................ 	$13,000 00 

It is requested that the amount asked be allowed in order that the apparatus in these 
boroughs may be repainted and striped to conform with the color and style in vogue in Manhattan 
and The Bronx ; this will make the entire fire apparatus of the greater city uniform in color. 
Rents for Buildings, increase .. .... 	..... ........ 	...... 	 .. 	$2,000 00 .. 	. 	..... 	............ . 

In localities where it is proposed to organize two new engine companies, building sites are 
not at present available, and it is proposed to lease, temporarily, two buildings for this purpose. 

	

Forage, increase ............................................................ 	$5,000 00 

The increase asked for is necessary for the feeding and bedding of horses for new companies 
to be organized during the ensuing year. 
Maintenance of Fire-boats, decrease...... 	 ... 	$5,000 00 ................................. 

	

Telegraph Supplies, etc., increase ............................................. 	3.,000 00 

Telephone rentals, no increase. 
Materials, no increase. 
Repairs, no increase. 

	

New boxes, decrease .................................. ................. 	$2,000 00 

It is believed this sum will be sufficient to provide boxes needed within the coming year. 

	

Keyless doors, increase .................................................. 	$2,000 Co 

This sum will be required to continue the work of placing keyless doors on fire-alarm 
boxes ; at present there are but fifty-two so supplied. 

Alterations to boxes, no increase. 

	

Wagons, harness, etc., increase ........................................... 	$500 co 

No provision having been made for this purpose in 1899, only unimportant repairs could 
be made ; this sum will be needed during the coming year for the general overhaul-
ing of wagons and purchase of a new one. 

Cables, terminals, castings, posts, etc., increase .............. 	 ... 	$10,000 00 

At present the Department has no underground construction in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and this sum is needed to meet the requirements of the Department of Public Build-
ings, Lighting and Supplies, as to the placing of its wires under ground. Subway 
facilities being available, the sum asked is for the purchase of cables, posts for 
fire-alarm boxes, necessary castings, terminals for cables, etc. This expenditure, if 
allowed, will result in a saving of $2,500 per annum, about one-half of the amount 
now paid as rental to the elevated railroad companies for the space occupied by this 
Department's wires upon their structures. 

	

Rentals for wire connections on elevated railroad structures, increase.......... 	$5,oeo 00 

No amount was asked for this purpose during the year 1899, owing to the fact that no 
lease or agreement was on file, and the rentals, amounting to approximately $5,000 
per annum, have been paid out of the telegraph material account, which has prevented 
the Department from purchasing necessary materials for repairs, etc. 

New boxes for Long Island City, increase....... 	 .............. 	$2,000 00 

This sum is urgently needed to provide fire protection for the former city of Long Island 
City. In this district there are at present but twenty boxes, and the sum asked for 
is for the purchase of additional boxes to provide fire protection for this rapidly 
growing district. 

	

Extensions for Long Island City, increase .................................. 	$2,000 00 

This sum is required for the purchase of wire and poles to connect the boxes above 
asked for. 

	

Electrical equipments for new companies, increase .......................... 	$1,000 00 

This sum is required for the purchase of new instruments and to replace old and worn-
out ones, where necessary. 

	

Revision of combination system, increase ................................... 	$4,000 00 

The present combination system in use does not conform with the standard established In 
the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, and this sum is required to continue the 
work of making the telegraph system uniform throughout the city. 

	

Storage battery and equipment, increase ................................... 	$8,000 00 

This appropriation of this amount is earnestly recommended, for reason of the very 
considerable economy of operation that may be effected through the use of a storage 
battery. Purchasing the charging current from a power company at market rates, 
the cost of current per cell will be in the neighborhood of 12 cents per annum, while 
with the present forms of primary battery, the cost ranges from $i to $i.5o per cell 
for the same length of time. It is estimated that the principal and interest on the 
purchase of a storage battery and equipment would be paid out of the net saving in 
about six years. 

	

Submarine cables and repairs, increase .................................... 	$1,000 ao 

This Department at present owns but one submarine cable, and is dependent upon the 
telephone company for the courtesy of a connection where it is found necessary to 
cross a waterway. These cables are difficult of access and are at no time udder 
department control. It is therefore recommended that the sum asked for be set 
aside for this purpose. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7359 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 	 Grand total asked for 1900, Fire Department of The City of New York .....:::::. $5,293,343 52 
Comparative Statement Showing Appropriations for 1899 and Estimate for igoo. 	Total allowed in 1899 ........................................ 	 4,443,664 15 

SALARIES. 	 Increase over 1899 ......... 	............................... 	$849,679 37 

	

APPROPR;A- 	
ESTIMATE 

	

TION OF 	
FOR 1900.  

Headquarters Pay-roll ...................................-................. 	$32,129 50 	$39,559 50 
Bureau Chief of Department Pay-roll .................... 	 78, q 09 	90,500  

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies Pay-roll ................................ 1,138,510 56 	1,643,606 02 

Bureau of Combustibles Pay.roll .................................................. 	15,400 00 	20,200 00 

Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll ................................................. 	23,700 00 	13,700 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph Pay-roll .................................................. 	22,385 00 	41,747 50 
Repair Shops Pay-roll ........................................................... 	40,704 50 	39,925 00 

Hospital and Training Stables Pay-roll ............................................ 	7,x20 00 	5,657 50 

	

St,648,091 65 	11,895,795 52 

Amount asked for Igoo .................................................... $I,895 795 52 
Amount allowed in 1899 ................................................... 	1,64$,19 1 65 

	

Increase ..................................................... 	$247,603 87 

Apparatus and Supplies. 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT SHOWING THE AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE YEAR 1899 
AND THE AMOUNT REQUIRED FOR 1900. 

APPROPRIA- ESTIMATE 

	

TION FOR 	
FOR 1900. r8gq. 

Apparatus and repairs ............................................................. 	$32,000 00 	$131,000 00 

Buildings and repairs .............................................................. 	x7,000 00 	28,000 00 

Fuel-Coal and wood ............................................................... 	r7,oco 00 	22,000 00 

Gas and electric lighting ........................................................... 	x0,0 	00 	x0,000 00 

General supplies ................................................................... 	so,00o 00 	30,000 00 

Horses, horse hire, etc ...................................................I......... 	8 	

00 

, 000 00 	02,000 00 

Forage .......................................................................... 	35,000 00 	40,000 00 

Horseshoeing ...................................................................... 	rz,ow 00 	28,000 00 

Harness, etc ....................................................................... 	4,000 00 	4,000 00 

Hose, etc ...................... .................................................... 	29,000 00 	41.500 co 

Machine and paint-shop supplies ................................................... 	7,000 00 	20,000 eo 

Rents for buildings and docks....................................................... 	x0,000 00 	13,000 00 

Telegraph supplies and repairs ..................................................... 	29,500 00 	63,500 00 

Maintenance and repairs to fire-boats ............................................... 	15,00o 00 	00,000 00 

$245,500 00 $442,000 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Maintenance of Volunteer System. 

APPROPRIA- I ESTIMATE 
TION FOR 

	

 

2899- 	
FOR 1900. 

Rockaway Beach ................................................................... 	$5,000 00 
	$5,000 00 

Far Rockaway ..................................................................... 	2,000 00 
	2,000 00 

Flushing ........................................................................... 	2,000 00 	3,000 00 

College Point ................... .................................................. 	65o 00 
	65o 0o 

Hollis .............................................................................. 	boo Co 
	

60c on 

Richmond Hill ..................................................................... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 

Newtown ........................................ ................................ 	5,000 00 	5,000 00 

Whitestone ................................. ...................................... 	50000 	Soo 00 

Jamaica ........................................................................... 	1,200 00 
	

0,200 00 

Woodhaven ......................................................... .............. 	4,186 00 	4,186 00 

$21,636 00 ~ 121.636 00 

Amount askesi for lgoo ......................................................$463,636 00 
Amount allowed for 1899 ............................... ..................... 	267,136 00 

	

Increase ................ ..................................... 	$196,500 00 

RECAPITULATION OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 1900. 

MANHATTAN, 
Tots BRONXBRONX AND 

RICHMOND. 

BROOKLYN  
QKLYNS, 

TOTALS. 

Headquarters Pay-roll ............................. 	........... $65,970 50 $39,559 50 S1o5,530 O0 

Bureau Chief of Department Pay-roll .......................... 84,500 00 91,500 00 276,000 oc 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies' Pay-rolls............ 2,044,912 50 1,643.6o6 os 3,688,518 52 

Bureau of Combustibles Pay-roll ............................... 25,400 00 20,+00 00 45,500 cc 

Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll ............................... 18,700 00 13,700 00 32,400 00 

Fire-alarm Telegraph Branch Pay-roll ................. 	....... 59,239 50 41,747 50 100,987 00 

Repair Shops Pay-roll ......................................... 77,348 5o 39.925 00 117,273 50 

Hospital and Training Stables Pay-roll ......................... 30,zr7 00 5,657 5o 15,874 50 

Buildings Superintendent Pay-roll .............................. 11,324 00 ............ I3,324 00 

Maintenance Volunteer Companies, Borough of Queens ........ ............ 20,636 00 29,636 CO 

$3,397,632 00 $1,907.431 52 $4,315,043 52 Total salaries ..................................... 

Apparatus, supplies, etc., Manhattan and The Bronx. $427,500 CO 

" 	Richmond ................ 	38,800 co 
466,300 00 442,000 00 908,300 00 

New 	Fire.boat .............................................. 70,000 00 ...... 	..... 70.000 00 

Aggregate ......................................... $8,933,913 Co $2,359,431 52 $5,293,343 52 

No. 1807. 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

THE ARSENAL, CENTRAL PARK, 
September 6, 1899. 

To the Municipal Assembly, City of New York 
GENTLEMEN-By direction of the Park Board, and pursuant to the provisions of the Charter, 

I have the honor to transmit herewith a copy of the Departmental Estimate of this Department for 
the year 1900. 	 Respectfully, 

WILLIS HOLLY, Secretary, Park Board, 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS-ESTIMATE FOR I900. 

PARK BOARD. 

Salaries of Commissioners, Landscape Architect, Secretary and Employees of the 
Board.................................................................. 	$29,300 00 

This amount is $500 less than the appropriation for the current year, after deducting a like 
amount which was transferred to the administration of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Comparison with the salary list of 1899 is as follows: 

ALLOWED, 
1899. 

LAST 
PAY-ROLL. 1900. 

Salaries of three Commissioners, as fixed by law....... $15,000 00 $15,000 00 $15,ocx cc 
Landscape Architect .............................. 4,000 00 4,000 00 4,000 oc 
Secretary. 	.................................. 4,800 00 4,800 00 4,800 oc 
Assistant Secretary . 	.. 	... 	..................... 3,500 00 3,500 00 3,500 O0 
Private Secretary to President 	...................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 CC 
Purchasing Agent (has been transferred to boroughs of 

Manhattan and Richmond) . 	................... 1,000 00 ........ ...... 	, 

$30,300 00 
Transferred to Manhattan and Richmond Administra- 

tion 	......................................... 500 Ou ........ ........ 

Totals . 	.............................. $29,800 00 $29,300 00 $29,300 00 

The decrease in the amount asked for next year is due to the transfer of the Purchasing 
Agent to another account, 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

Administration .............................................................. 	$26,400 00 
Labor, maintenance and supplies .............................................. 	581,000 00 
Zoological Department ...................................................... 	32,500 00 
Maintenance of museums ..................................................... 	236,000 00 
Music..................................................................... 	25,000 00 
Contingencies... 	........................................................ 	3,000 00 
Surveys, maps and plans ............................................... ....... 	5,000 00 
Aquarium.. .. 	....... 	.. ............................................. 	6o,000 00 
Trees, West End Avenue and other streets ..................................... 	10,000 00 
Care of Grant's Tomb ....................................................... 	5,000 00 
Harlem River Driveway .................................. .................. 	20,000 00 
Ambulance service ................ .......................................... 	1,200 00 
Asphaltwalks ............................................................... 	50,000 00 
Cement walks ............................................................... 	12,000 00 
Drainage ................................................................... 	7,150 00 
Sewerage.. ......... 25,00.3 
 

... 	25,000 00 
Central Park, West, ffrtprovement ............................................ 	30,000 00 
Lavatories, Morningside Park ................................................ 	9,000 00 
Water Supply, Harlem River Driveway ....................................... 	15,000 00 
Asphalting West Eighty-sixth street ....... ....................... 	... 	53,000 00 

Total ......................................................... 	$1,206,250 00 

In explanation of the several amounts asked for, the details of the various items are given 
below ad seriatim. 

ADMINISTRATION-SALARY LIST. 

ALLOWED PRESENT PROPOSED 
FOR 1899. 	RATE. 	FOR 1900. 

	

$25,080 00 	,....... 
By transfer ............................ 	5oo 00 	........ 	.. 

Totals ............................... 	$25,580 00 	$27,580 00 	$26,400 00 

	

The amount allowed for 1899 was . ........................................... 	$25,080 00 

	

Added by transfer from Park Board ........................................... 	500 Co 

$25,580 00 

	

Asked for 1900 ........................... . ............................... 	26,400 00 

	

Increase ........................................................ 	$820 CO 

The increase is explained by the following changes, some of which have already been made 
and others proposed for next year 
Additions- 

	

Salary of Stenographer. 	 ............ ....................... 	$220 00 

	

Superintendent of Supplies and Repairs .................................... 	500 00 

	

Entomol0gIst ........................................................... 	300 00 

	

Assistant Secretary ...................................................... 	300 00 

	

Landscape Gardener .................................................... 	5oo 00 
Purchasing Agent (transferred from Park Board and increased to former rate, 

	

$2,000) ............................................................ 	1,500 00 

Total. 	.. 	.... 	 .............. 	$3,320 00 

	

Deduction-Salary of General Foreman, to be transferred to Maintenance......... 	2,500 00 

	

Net addition .................................................... 	$820 00 

The increases in pay are considered as just recognition of faithful and efficient service and 
therefore fully warranted, and the transfer of the General Foreman to the Maintenance Account, 
from which all other Foremen are paid, seems proper. 

Clerk in Charge of Accounts ........................ $2,800 00 $2,800 00 $2,800 00 
Stenographer ............... 	..................... 780 0o 780 00 1,000 00 
Superintendent of Supplies and Repairs ............. 
Clerk ............................................ 

2,000 00 
I,Soo 00 

2,500 00 
I,Soo oa 

2,500 03 
1,800 00 

Clerk ............................................. 1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Chief Engineer .................................... 3,500 00 3,500 00 3,500 00 
Meteorologist ..................................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 2, 500 00 
Entomologist ...................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 1,800 00 
Chief Clerk ............... 	...................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 2,000 00 
Assistant Secretary ................................ 1,200 00 i 	1,200 00 1,500 00 
Landscape Gardener ............................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 3,500 00 
General Foreman .................................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
Purchasing Agent (was on Board roll at $1,000 for 18991, 

and was transferred) ................. 	....... ........ 2,000 00 $2,000 00 



Tenth Division : 
I Entomologist, at $125 per month .......................... 
r Foreman, at $2.50, working 300 days ...................... 

$1,
75
500 00 

o 00 
2 Drivers, at $2, working 300 days .......................... 1,200 00 
3 Laborers, at $z, working 300 days ......................... I,800 0o 

$5,250 00 
Office : 

2 Draughtsmen, at $125 per month ...................................... 3 ,000 00 

Total ......... 	.............................................. $II 9,400  00 

Supplies, etc. 

7360 	 THE  CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY,  NOVEMBER  2 7, 1899. 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies. 
Askedfor I 	........................................................... $5 0,000 00 
Allowedfort 	.............................................. 	...., 	- oa 
Asked for 19oo .............................................................. 	581,,000 00 

While the increase asked for is material, it is as small as it can be made consistently with the 
amount of work to be accomplished in a creditable maintenance. The sum allowed for 1899 was 
insufficient. Careful and judicious expenditure alone will not enable the appropriation to serve 
its purpose properly without resorting to methods which are not considered economical in placing 
a considerable portion of the labor and mechanical forces on half, and sometimes less, time at 
seasons when the work cannot always be suspended without detriment. After a most careful 
estimate, the sum asked for is found to be absolutely necessary. There are continually increasing 
demands upon this appropriation which are unavoidable, not only on account of the growing 
park area, but of the incessant wear and tear from the ordinary use of the parks by a rapidly-
increasing population. Several new parks have been acquired, and others whose construction is 
nearing completion will require special attention during the coming year. Larger supplies will 
be required for the plantations, lawns, drives and for stocking nurseries and the new greenhouses. 
The inc, ease in the pay of Laborers from $1.76 per day, which has for many years been the pre-
vailing rate in this Department, to $2, as now required by law, is also a considerable element of 
increase. 

Labor. 
Force under General Foreman- 

I General 	Foreman .. 	. 	................................................ $3,000 00 
21 Foremen, at $loo per month ........................................... 25,200 00 
iForeman, at $1,200 per annum ........ 	................................. 1,200 00 
4 Mechanical Foremen, at $125 per month ................................. 6,000 00 
I Rockmart, at $3 per day, working 313 days .............................. 939 00 
i Laborer, at $2.25 per day, working 313 days ............................. 704 25 
260 Laborers, at $z per day, working 313 	days ............................. 162,76o 00 
12 Carts, at $3.50 per day, working 313 days ............................... 13,146 00 
15 Carpenters, at $3.50 per day, working 313 days .......................... 16,432 50 
9 Painters, at $3.50 per day, working 313 days .............................. 9,859 50  
4 Drivers, at $2.5o per day, working 313 days .............................. 3,130 00 
17 Drivers, at $2.25 per day, working 313 days ............................. 11,972 25 
25 Drivers, at $2 per day, working 313 days.. 	............................. 15,650 00 
3 Blacksmiths, at $3.50 per day, working 313 	days .......................... 3,286 50 
4 Helpers, at $2.50 per day, working 313 days .............................. 3,150 00 
I Machinist, at $3.50 per day, working 313 days ............................ I,o95 5o 
i Helper, at $2.50 per day, working 313 days.............. ... ............ 	626 	00 
I Steam Fitter, at $3.50 per day, working 313 days .......................... 1,095 50 

day, 	 days 9 Masons, at $4 per 	working 313 	................................. 11,268 00 
4 Plumbers, at $4 per day, working 313 days ........... 	................... 	5,008 00 
2 Tinsmiths, at $3.50 per day, working 313 days ........................... 2,191 00 
i Plumber's Assistant, at $2 per day, working 313 days ...................... 	626 00 
2 Harness Makers, at $3 per day, working 313 days ......................... 1,878 00 
I Rigger, at 	$too per 	month ................... 	......................... 1,200 00 
iDriver, at $So per month ................................................ 96o 00 
29 Cottage Attendants, at $35  per month............ ................... ... 	12,180 00 
28 Cottage Laborers, at $45 per month ........................... ....... 	15,120 00 
I Cottage Attendant, at $45 per month ..................................... 	540 00 
5 Steam Engineers, at $75  per month ................................ ..... 	4,500 00 
I Cart, at $6o per 	month ... 	............................................. 	720 00 
3 Laborers, at $55  per month. 	..... 	................................. 1,980 00 
4 Teams, at $4.50 per day, working 313 days............... 	. 	.. ...... 	3,634 00 

Miscellaneous-Commissioners' Office, General Foreman and Landscape Gardener's 
Office, Meteorological Observatory, Receiving Clerk, etc................ 7,500  00 

Tocal.... ....................................................... 348,752  00 

Farce of Landscape Gardener. 
First Division, Central Park, Sixty-ninth to Seventy-second street 

I Division Gardener, at $too per month ..................... . $1,200 00 
to Gardeners, at $65 per month ............................. 7,800 00 
2 Climbers, at $2, working 300 days ......................... 
2 Laborers,at$2......... ................................. 

1200 00 
00 .46200 

t 	 1I 	00 00 $ 	,4 

Second Division, Central Park, Seventy-second to Ninety-sixth street 
I Division Gardener, at $100 per month ...................... $1,200 00 
io Gardeners, at $65 per month........ ..................... 7,800 00 
2 Climbers, at $z, working 300 days ......................... 1,200 00 
2 Laborers, at $2, working 	300 days ......................... 1,200 00 
2 carts, at $3.50, working 300 days .......................... 2,100 00 

13,500 00 

Third Division, Central Park, Ninety-sixth to One Hundred and Tenth street : 
I Division Gardener, at $,00 per month ...................... $1,200 00 
to Gardeners, at $65 per month ............................. 7,800 00 
2 Climbers, at $2, working 300 days ......................... 1,200 00 
2 Laborers, at $2, working 300 days......................... 1,200 00 
I cart, at $3.50, working 300 days .......................... 1,050 00 

12,450 00 

Fourth Division, Central Park, Conservatory and Propagating Department : 
I 	Florist, at $75  per month ................................. $goo ao 
I Propagator, at $75 per month ............................. goo 00 
iGrower, at $95 per 	month ........................... 	.... goo 00 
I Frameman, at $75 	per month ............................. goo 00 
i Orchid and Fern Grower, at $75 per month .......... 	. 	.... goo 00 
IPalm Grower, at $75  per month ........................... goo 00 
5 Gardeners, at $65 per month .............................. 4,680 00 
3 Watchmen, at $60 per month ............................. 2,160 00 
3 Stokers, at $6o per month ................................ 2,160 00 
6 boys, at Si, working 300 days ............................. I,Soo oo 
iDriver, 	at $2 ............................................ 600 oo 

--- 	16,800 00 

Fifth Division, Murningside Park (including full maintenance force) : 
I Division Gardener, at $ioo per month ..................... $1,200 00 

Gardeners, 4 	 at $65 per 	month ............................. 3,120 00 
5 Laborers, at $2, working 300 days ........................ 3,000 00 
I team, at $4.50, working 300 days .......................... 1,350 00 
1 cart, at $3.50, working 	300 days .......................... 1,050 00 

9,720 00 

Sixth Division, East River, Mount Morris and Park Avenue parks (including 
full care of Park Avenue parks) : 

i Division Gardener, at $ioo per month ..................... $I,zoo 0o 
8 Gardeners, at $65 	per month ............................. 6,a4o cc 
4 Laborers, at $2, working 300 days ......................... 2,400 00 

9,840 00 

Seventh Division, Riverside Park, Seventy-second to Ninety-sixth street : 
i Division Gardener, at $100 per month ..................... $1,200 00 
to Gardeners, at $65 per month ............................ 7,800 cc 
5 Laborers, at $2, working 300 days ........................ 3,000 00 
2 carts, at $3.50, working 300 days ......................... 2,100 o0 

14,100 00 

Eighth Division, 	Riverside Park, Ninety-sixth to One Hundred and Twenty- 
seventh street : 

i Division Gardener, at $ioo per month ..................... $1,200 o0 
8 Gardeners, at $65 	per month ............................. 6,240 00 
5 Laborers, at $2, working 300 days ......................... 3,000 00 
2 carts, at $3.50, working 300 days ......................... 2,100 00 -r-- 	12,540 00 

Ninth Division, City Parks: 
i Division Gardener, at $ioo per month.. ................... 	$1,200 00 
to Gardeners, at $65 per month . ........................... 	7,800 00 
3 Laborers, at $2, working 300 days ........................ 	1,800 00 

x0,800 cc 

Gravel, sand and shale........................................................ 	0o Mowing machines and repairs to same .........................................3, 	00 Coal, including coal for new greenhouses ...................................... 	6 000 00 Forage, including forage for 16 extra horses .................................... 	8,000 	on Brick, sand, cement, etc ........ ............................................ 
Gas .......................................... 	...................... 

I, 00 00 
Settees .......................................... 	......................... 

,oao 00 

I five-ton steam roller ...................... ................................ 
z, o0 00 

Lumber and hardware ................................... 	 7,5'00 00 
Paints, oils and varnish .............................. 	................... 

,000 00 
.•.••••. 	....... 	2,000 00 

Iron of various kinds.....................................................2,000  00 
Shoeing horses, including the shoeing of 16 extra horses ................ . 	... 	3,000 tt 
16 extra horses to be substituted for hired teams on Riverside and Morningside Parks 	4,000 00 
Harness for same.................. .......................................... 	500 00 
5 pumping trucks ................................... ....................... 	1 250 00 
2 monitors . .......... .. 	................................. .. .. 	00 
Veterinary Surgeon and medicines............................................  50D  o0 
Plumbers' supplies .............................. ........................... 	1,000 00 
Miscellaneous .................................................... .......... 	4, 400 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	S72,250 00 

Trees and shrubs ........ ................................................... 	$5,000 00 
Garden mould .............................................................. 3,Ø co 
Sod........................................................................ 
Artificial manure and grass seed ....................... 	 ....... 	1,000 00 
Supplies, Propagating Department ............................................ 	2,800 00 
Supplies, Entomologist ...................................... ............... 	2, 300 00 
Bulbs, spring display ... ............................. 	.. .. 	.............. 	1,500 00 
Stockingnew Conservatory ................... .............................. 	10,000 Co 

	

Total.......... .. ............................................ 	$29,600 00 

Repairing Sheepfold building ................................................. $1,500 00 
Improvement of grounds around the new Conservatory, including removal of old 

houses, 	grading of lawns, etc ............................................. 2,500 00 

The principal increase asked for in the maintenance appropriation is accounted for by the 
following proposed additions to the present force and also supplies and improvements which have 
been included in the above estimate. 	They are necessitated chiefly by the demand for a new 
gardening division on Riverside Park ; the new Hamilton Fish Park ; the new Conservatory in 
Central Park ; the purchase of horses and equipment therefor, including trucks, monitors, etc.. 
which are estimated in lieu of the hiring of additional teams, at a considerable saving, and also 
increasing the pay of laborers to the prevailing rate as the law now requires. 
I General Foreman, transferred from Administration Account .................... $3,000 00 
I 	Watchman, 	at $60 per month ................................... 	.... 720 00 
3 	Stakers, at 	$60 per month 	.. 	..... 	................................... 2,i6o cc 
6 Boys, 	at $t 	per day, 	300 days, Conservatory ................................ I,Sco 00 
Gardening Force of Eighth 	Division (new) ................................... 12,540 00 
I Draughtsman, 	at $125 	per month .......................................... 1,500 0o 
8 Drivers, 	at $2.25 per day, 	working 313 	days ............................... 3,130 00 
The increase of pay of all Laborers to $2 per day will amount to ................. 16,000 oo 
16 	new 	horses .............................................................. 4,000 00 
Harness for 	same ............................................................ 500 00 
5 	dumping 	trucks ........................ 	.................................. 1,250 00 
2 	monitors .................................................................. 500 00 
Stocking 	new 	Conservatory 	................................................. Io,000 00 
Repairs 	to 	Sheepfold ....................................................... I,5oo 00 
Improving grounds around new Conservatory .................................. 9,500 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$68,100 oo 

Zoological Department. 

	

Asked for 1899..... ......................................................... 	$32,500  00 

	

Allowed for 1899 ..................................... ...................... 	32,500 00 

	

Askedfor Igoo .............................................................. 	32,500 00 

	

Salary of Director .......................................................... 	$3,000 00 

	

I Engineer ................................................................. 	goo 00 

	

2  Keepers, at $1,080 ......................................................... 	2,i6o cc 

	

8 Keepers, at $goo .. ....................................................... 	7,200 00 
52 weeks' labor, at $65 ...................................................... 3,380 00 

	

Feed...................................................................... 	12,000 00 

	

Supplies (tools, coal, gas, sawdust, express charges, medicine, petty cash, etc)....: 	1,400 00 

	

Ordinary repairs .................... ....................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Increasing collection and replacing specimens lost by death ...................... 	I, 500 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$32,540 00 

Maintenance of Museums. 
Askedfor 18gg ............................................................:.. $19000 ,0 00 

Allowed for ItS99 ......................................................... . 	190,000 . 	00 
Asked for Igoo ... 	.. 	..... ... 	...... 	... ........... .. ........ 	236,000 00 
For the keeping, preservation and exhibition of the collections in the American 

Museum of Natural History, the Museum to be kept open according to law.... 135,E 00 
For the keeping preservation and exhibition of the collections in the Metropolitan 

	

Museum of Art, the Museum to be kept open according to law ............... 	95,000 00 

	

For repairs to Museum Building .............................................. 	6,000 00 

Hitherto an annual appropriation of $95,000 has been allowed each Museum, that amount 
being authorized and limited by law. 

Chapter 126 of the Laws of 1899 authorizes a further sum for the American Museum of 
Natural History, not exceeding $4o,coo, which amount has been added to the estimate for 1900 
upon the subjoined statement of the Trustees, and at their request. 

The item of $6.000, which is inserted at the request of the Trustees of the Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, is estimated as the sum necessary to recover repairs required to be made to the 
Museum Building during the coming year, based upon the cost of such repairs during the past 
five years, as shown by the subjoined statement of the Chairman of the Building Committee. 
Upon an examination of the lease or agreement for the occupancy of the building, I find that the 
City is required to keep the same from time to time in repairs. 

The annual appropriation, being for the expense of the '° Keeping, Preservation and 
Exhibition of the Collections," has not been regarded as applicable to repairs to the building, and 
therefore the sum named has accordingly been included in this budget. 

Music. 
Asked for 1899 ...... 	............................ 	... 	 $22,000 00 

	

Allowed for 1899 (including $1,500, allowed subsequently for Seward Park)........ 	23,500  00 

	

Asked for 1900 ................................................... ......... 	25,000 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7361 

This amount will be expended about as follows: 

NUMBER 
OF COST, 

CONCERTS. 

Central 	Park ................................................. 31 $6,624 no 
Tompkins Square ........................................ 	.. 14 1,625 Co 
East River Park 	............................................... 13 I,68o no 
Washington Square ............................................ 13 1,625 00 
Battery 	Park 	................................................... 53 I,68o no 
Mount Morris Park ............................................. 14 t4 ,7 5 00 
Abingdon 	Square . 	............ 	........... 	................... 15 1,950 00 
Madison 	Square ... 	......................................... I2 1,450  00 
Mulberry Bend 	Park .......................................... 12 1,450 00 
Corlear's Hook 	Park ............... 	.......................... I2 1,450 00 
Hudson 	Park ................................................. I2 1,450 00 
William H. Seward 	Park ..................................... I2 1,450 00 
Calcium lights ................................................ .. 650 00 

Total 	............................................ 173 $24,829 00 

This is the same as the arrangement for 1899, with Hudson and William H. Seward parks 
added. 

At Hudson Park concerts have been given this season by private subscription. 
No appropriation of its size gives better value or more real enjoyment to the people than 

this. 
Contingencies. 

Asked 	for 	1899 .................... 	........................................ $3,000 00 
Allowed for 	1899 ............................................................ 3,000 00 
Askedfor igoo .............................................................. 3,000 00 

This amount will be required for telephone service as in previous years. 
Surveys, Maps and Plans. 

Asked for 18g9 .............................................................. $2,000 no 
Allowed for 1899 ............................................ 	.............. 2,000 00 
Asked for 	19oo ............................................................. 5,000 00 

The sum of $2,000, which has been allowed annually for this purpose, has been used mostly 
in making maps for the use of Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, and similar work, for 
which that amount has been sufficient. The increase now asked for is required to make surveys 
of parks in the Borough of Richmond, a work which should be done with as little delay as 
possible. 

Aquarium. 
Asked for 1899 .............................................................. 	$45,000  00 
Allowed for 1899 ............................................................ 	40,000 00 
A,ked for Igoo .. ..... ................................................. .. 	6o,000 oo 

This item is maAe up by the following careful estimate of the running expenses of the 
Aquarium, to which has been added the expense of a new steam plant, which is made necessary 
by the inadequacy of the present boilers. The necessity for the new boilers, etc., is most 
pressing. 
Superintendent of Small Parks (in charge of Aquarium) ......................... 	$3,5co 00 
I Assistant Foreman ......................................................... 	I,$oo 00 
I Assistant Foreman ................................................. ....... 	I,35o 00 
I Skilled Laborer ...................................... .................... 	1,500 00 
I Skilled Laborer ........................................................... 	960 00 
I Laborer .................................... .......... ............... ..... 	1,200 00 
I Female Attendant ......................................................... 	420 00 

3 Steam Engineers, at $75  per month .......................................... 	2,700 00 

3 Firemen, at $65 per month ................................................. 	2,340 00 

3 Laborers, at $2.25 per day .................................................. 	2,463 75 
13 Laborers, at $2 per day .................................................... 	9,490  00 

$27,723 75 

	

General Supplies (estimated from expense of necessary supplies for past year).. 	2,000 00 
Stocking and fish food, including all specimens obtained for exhibition, transporta- 

	

tion and food for entire stock .............................................. 	5,000 no 
Coal, gas and ice ........................ 	... .... ........................ 	6,200 00 

This is the cost of the quantities required for the past year. 
Repairs, carpenter work and painting required for interior and exterior of the building 	1,200 00 
Repairs and alterations to dome and roof for improving light and ventilation, and 

	

For relaying and repairing sewer pipes ..................................... 	4,000 00 
N-w boiler and steam plant ................................................... _ 	14,000 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$60,123 75 

Trees, West End Avenue and Other Streets. 
This appropriation is asked to provide for planting, replanting, pruning and caring for the 

trees on the several streets and avenues which have been placed under the care and control of 
this Department, to be improved and maintained as parkways. In the case of West End avenue 
the care of the trees was placed upon this Department by chapter 46, Laws of 1894. An appro-
priation of $5,000 was made in 1898, and expended for this purpose. There is still a large portion 
of the avenue unplanted, and the Department is repeatedly urged by the property-owners to com-
plete the work. 

If the Department is to be responsible for the condition of these trees it is necessary to ask 
that funds be provided for the purpose. 

West Seventy-second and Eighty-sixth streets also contain tree plantations, as well as One 
Hundred and Tenth street (Cathedral parkway) and other avenues, all requiring treatment to 
keep them in healthful condition and promote their vigorous growth. 
Care of Grant's Tomb, Riverside Park ............ 	.......................... 	$5,000 00 

Pursuant to chapter 670, Laws of 1897, this Department has a contract with the Grant 
Monument Association for the care and preservation of the tomb of General Grant for a period of 
twenty-one years, the Association to serve without compensation, but the City to pay necessary 
expenses of maintaining the tomb, not exceeding $5,000 per year. The amount asked for is the 
same as allowed heretofore. 

Harlem River Driveway. 
Asked for 1899 .............................................................. 	$20,000 00 
Allowed for 1899 ............................................................ 	20,000 00 
Asked for Igoo ............................................................. 	20,000 oo 

This amount is estimated as follows : 
Superintendent ................ 	...................... ....... 	........... 	$1,500 00 
Foreman ................................................................... I,200 00 

12 Laborers, six months, at $2 per day ......................................... 	4,368 00 
6 Laborers, six months, at $z per day ....... ..... ...... ..................... 	2,184 00 
6 teams, six months, at $4.50 per day ................................. ........ 	4,914 cxi 
3 teams, six months, at $4.50 per day.... :  ..................................... 	2,457 00 
Services of Blacksmith and Paver, as required .......... 	...... 	...... ... 	I,000 no 
Sand and other materials for resurfacing and repairs to roadway and additional set- 

	

tees..................................................................... 	2,500  00 

Total ................................................... ..... 	$20,123 00 

Ambulance Service, Central Park. 
Asked for 1899 	...................... .................................... 	$1,200 00 
Allowed for IS9g ............................. .............................. 	I,200 00 
Asked for Igoo .............................................................. 	1,200 00 

This amount, as will be seen, is the same as asked for and received for the current year. 
Asphaltwalks ........................................................ ..... 	$50,000 0) 

The amount required for work of this character, which now demands attention, is far in 
excess of that asked for, but the sum named will enable some of the most important to be done 
in the Central Park, and also a number of necessary repairs in Central, Riverside, Morningside, 
East River, Jackson and Union Square parks. A careful estimate of the asphalt work required  

to be done in the parks named foots up $101,465, of which about one-half is asked for at this 
time. 

	

Cement walks .............................................................. 	$I2,000 no 

The pavement of Portland cement surrounding the tomb of General Grant was laid during 
the winter of 1896-7. Settlement has taken place, and the pavement generally is badly cracked 
and should be relayed. The exterior walls supporting granite copings have also settled in places 
and portions of the walls should be taken down and rebuilt, and all the granite work repointed ; 
52,4c0 square feet of Portland cement sidewalks with repairs to masonry, resetting granite work 
and pointing will cost the sum asked for. 

	

Drainage.................................................................. 	$7,150 00 

The existing drainage system in Central Park along East Drive, between Eighty-fifth and 
Ninety-seventh streets, is very defective. The pipe is too small and is broken, disconnected, 
filled up with roots, etc. During heavy rains the water pools and will not drain off. To remedy 
this it is suggested to lay a 52-inch pipe the entire length, with full-size branch pipe connections 
and such new basins as may be required. The necessary work will be : 3,000 linear feet I2-
inch pipe to be furnished and laid ; 700 linear feet 6-inch pipe to be furnished and laid ; 4 road 
basins to be built ; 950 square yards of shale roadway to be taken up and relaid, including engi-
neering and inspection, which is estimated at the sum named. 

	

Sewerage................................................................... 	$25,000 00 

Recent examination shows that the sewage from several of the cottages and buildings in the 
Central Park is carried directly into the lakes and pools. It is proposed to lead this sewage 
through a new drainage system into the city sewers, to build two large cesspools and erect a new 
cottage in place of one whose drainage is impracticable save at great expense. This work will 
cost the amount named at the lowest calculation. 

	

Central Park, West, improvement ............................................. 	$30,000 00 

This amount is asked for the much-needed improvement of that portion of Central Park, 
West (Eighth avenue), adjoining the Park. The proposed work will consist of the laying of an 
asphalt road pavement between the car-tracks and the curb, and the setting of new six-inch blue-
stone curb from Fifty-ninth to One Hundred and Tenth street. The cost is calculated on 4,500 
square yards of road pavement, 12,500 linear feet of six-inch bluestone curb. 

	

Lavatories-Morningside Park ................................................ 	$9,000 00 

This amount is required to meet a pressing need. The absence of such accommodations in 
this park not only causes great public inconvenience, but is responsible for numerous complaints, 
from persons residing in the vicinity, of nuisances committed both day and night. The sum asked 
for is the estimated cost of erecting a lavatory, including the addition of a tool-house, to replace 
the present unsightly temporary structure. 

	

Water Supply-Harlem River Driveway ................................. ..... 	$15,000 00 

This amount is required to provide water service complete, including drinking fountains for 
man and beast. 

Asphalting West Eighty-sixth Street. 
West Eighty-sixth street was placed under the jurisdiction of this Department by chapter 

319, Laws of 1897. The property-owners have repeatedly petitioned for the asphalting of this 
street, and the Board of Local Improvements of the Seventeenth District of the borough recwn-
mended in January last, and again in August, that this work be (lone. 

The Department has no funds at its disposal for this purpose, and therefore submits the fol-
lowing estimate of cost of the desired improvement : 

	

15,500 square yards asphalt pavement ......................................... 	$50,375  00 

	

800 feet new bluestone curb .................................................. 	Sao 00 

	

Engineering and inspection .................................................. 	1,825 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$53,000  00 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

APPROPRIATION. ALLOWED, 1899. ASKED, 1900. 

Administration (including transfer of $500) ..................... $25,580 00 $26,480 Co 
Labor, maintenance and supplies .............................. 480,000 00 58[,000 00 
Zoological 	Department.... .......... 	........................ 32,500 00 32,500 cX 
Maintenance of Museums ........................ 	............ 190,000 00 236,000 00 
Music ....................................................... 22,000 00 25,000 Cx) 
Contingencies (telephone service) ............................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Surveys, snaps and plans ...................................... 2,000 00 5,000 00 
Aquarium ................................................... 40,000 00 6o,000 oo 
Ambulance service, Central Park .............................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Care of Grant tomb ... 	......... 	............................ 5,000 00 5,00o 00 
Harlem River 	Driveway .................. 	................... 20,000 00 20,000 00 
Irrigation of Central Park ......................... 	........... 00 25,0 	00 ....... 	. 
Trees, West End avenue and other streets ...................... . 	......... 10,000 00 
Asphalt 	walks .............................................. .......... 50,000 On 
Cement 	walks .............................................. .......... 12,000 00 
Drainage............................................... 	... .......... 7,150 00 
Sewerage. 	 ........ 	..... 	....................... .......... 25,000 00 
Central Park, West, improvement ............................. .......... 30,000 00 

.. 9,000 00 Lavatories, 	Morningside 	Park.................................. ....... 
Water Supply, Harlem River Driveway ......................... ......... 15,000 00 
Asphalting West Eighty-sixth Street............................ .......... 53,E 00 

Total........................................... 	$846,280 0o. 1$5,206,250 00 

It does not appear probable at this time that there will remain at the close of the year any 
unexpended balance of the appropriation for 1899. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEORGE C. CLAUSEN, 

Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

	

AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY-OFFICE OF TIIE PRESIDENT, 	1r  

CENTRAL PARK (SEVENTY-SEVENTH STREET AND CENTRAL PARK, WEST), 
NEW YORK, August 30, 1899. 

Hon. GEORGE C. CLAUSEN, President, Department of Parks, Borough of Manhattan, New York 
City 

DEAR SIR-In making up the budget of your Department for the year igoo, I have the honor 
to request that you include for the American Museum of Natural history the sum of $r35,000, 
the maximum amount which the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is authorized by law to 
appropriate for the maintenance of this institution. 

A provisional budget has been sent to your Department showing an estimated expenditure of 
$t48,o6o. I am, 	 Very respectfully yours, 

JAMES M. CONSTABLE, Vice-President. 

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE AMERICAN MUSEUM OF NATURAL 
HISTORY FOR THE YEAR 1900. 

Department of Geology, Mineralogy, Conckology and Marine Invertebrate Zoology. 
I Curator ...................................................... 	$3,500  00 
2 Assistant Curators ............................................. 	3,200 00 
I Assistant .....................................................7o no 
Labels.............................................. 	 t,000 no 
Tools, apparatus, paper trays, glass jars, etc., accessories for the dis- 

	

playof the specimens ........................................ 	750 00 
. 	 $9,200 00 

Department of Mammalogy, Ornithology, Herpetology and Ichthyology (Vertebrate 
Zoology). 

I Curator . 	.................................................... 	$4,000 00 
6  Assistants ..................................................... 	6,700 00 
Poison ................................................... ..... 	250 00 
Labels .............................................. 	.......... 	1,200 00 
Accessories and supplies for the care and display of the collections.... 	Soo no 
I Attendant-poison-room .. ................. 	 600 no 

-- -- 13,550  00 



7362 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Department of Vertebrate Pahrontology. 
iCurator ...................................................... $3,500 00 

5 	Assistants ..............................,...................... 6,100 00 
Labels and frames ............ 	....... 	.... 	................ 1,250 00 
Tools, accessories for the care and display of the collection........... 450 00 

II,300 00 

Department of Porestry and Economic Geology. 
iCurator 	.................................................................. 1,500 00 

Department of Anthropology Archaeology and Ethnology. 
I 	Curator .. 	.................................................... $5,000  00 
2 Assistant Curators .............................................. 4,500 00 
2 	Assistants .................................................... 2,500 00 
Stenographer ................................................... 9co 00 
Labels .......:............ 	......... 	.. 	.... 	.......... r, 5o0 00 
Paper boxes, trays, poison, etc., for storage and display of the specimens 800 00 

15,200 00 

Department of Entomology. 
I Curator ....................................................... $2,000 00 
2 	Assistants ..................................................... I,200 00 
Labels ............ 	......... 	.................................. 500 00 
Poison, tools and apparatus ................................ 	...... 250 00 

- -- 3,950  00 

Library. 
Librarian ....................................................... 	$I,2 0o 00 
2 Assistants ........ 	................. .......................... 	I,o8o 00 
Labels......................................................... 	too 00 

2,380 00 

Executive Department. 
Assistant to 	the President .................................................... 5,000 00 

Administration Department. 
Secretary and Assistant Treasurer ................................. 	$3,250  00 
Superintendent of Buildings ...................................... 	3,250 00 
Bookkeeper ............................ 	........................ 	1,050 	00 
Auditor. 	...... 	............................................. 	350 	00 
Stenographer ................................................... 	750 00 
Messenger ...................................................... 	350 	00 

9,000 03 
General expenses for supplies, gas, insurance on elevators, expressage, disinfectants, 

uniforms, telephones, lumber, pedestals (temporary and permanent), fixtures, 
hardware, glass, repairs to cases, fitting up workrooms, painting, drying rooni, 
fixtures for transparencies and label frames, etc ............ 	....... 	..... 10,000 00 

Supplies for engineer's plant of seven boilers and dynamos, coal, oil, waste, electric 
bulbs and supplies, repairs to furnace, boilers, heating plant and 	elevators, 
repairs to electric plant .............. 	...... 	......... 	.... 	.... 	........ 15,E 00 

Labor force, including janitor, attendants, cleaners, night watchmen, chief engineer, 
three assistant firemen, and coal passers-99 in 	all .................. 	.. 	.... 51,980 00 

Total .......................................................... $148,060  00 
Appropriation ................................... 	.......................... 135,000 00 

	

Estimated deficit to be met by the Trustees ......................... 	$13,060 00 

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART,  
CENTRAL PARK FIFTH AVENUE AND EIGHTY-SECOND STREET), J((,  

NEW YORK, September 4, 1899. 

lion. GEORGE C. CLAUSEN, President, Department of Parks, New York City 
DEAR SIR-I have received a letter from Assistant Secretary Smith, of date August 22, in 

which my attention is called to an informal interview I had with you early this year, at which I 
requested you to consider in your estimates the cost of annual repairs to be made to the Museum 
of Art buildings. 

This subject had frequently been discussed by the Executive Committee, and at a meeting of 
the committee held la:.December it was referred to the Building Committee to confer with you, 
and, if possible, to secure your favorable action. 

By the terms of the lease, as you will see, the duty of keeping the buildings in repair properly 
belongs to the Department of Parks. 

The Trustees of the Museum have hitherto refrained from asking to be relieved of this expense, 
but now we come to ask, as we rightfully think, that in making up your estimates for 1900 you 
will be pleased to include a sum sufficient to cover all repairs. 

By the accompanying schedule you will see that the cost of repairs, paid out of the Museum 
funds, has in five years amounted to the gross sum of $31,000, or about $6,200 per annum. 

Now we respectfully and most urgently ask you to admit to your estimates for next year 
the sum of $6,000, it being understood that the work shall be done under supervision of your 
Department. 

Very truly yours, 
S. H. WALES, Chairman of Building Committee. 

METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART, CENTRAL PARK, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, FIFTH AVENUE AND EIGHTY-SECOND STREET, 

NEW YORK, March I1, 1899. 

Ilan. SALEM H. WALES, Chairman of the Building Committee: 
My DEAR SIR-In accordance with your request, I have the honor to herewith inclose you 

a certified copy of the amount of money appropriated by the Board of Trustees out of the 
Museum's funds during the last five years for repairs to the Museum buildings belonging to The 
City of New York. 

	

1895 ....................................................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

1896 ....................................................................... 	5,000 00 

	

t897....................................................................... 	6,600 00 

	

1898 ....................................................................... 	7,8 0 00 

	

1899 ....................................................................... 	6,550 00 

Total ...................................................... 	$31,000 00 

Very truly yours, 
L. P. DI CESNOLA, Secretary 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE. 
For the maintenance and government of the parks, parkways, public places, etc., within the 

jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 

Maintenance and Construction. 
Under this title is included the ordinary work of maintaining over four thousand acres of 

parks and parkways, together with such incidental work of construction as may be imperatively 
necessary in the gradual development of the great system of parks in the Borough of The Bronx. 

During the present year the work of constructing the Spuyten Duyvil parkway, which con-
nects the Harlem river with Van Cortlandt Park, has been in active progress. The contract for 
this work amounts to the sum of $Ii5,000. 

In Van Cortlandt Park the work of filling in the swamp lands adjoining the Colonial Museum 
under a special appropriation will be shortly completed. 

Also in Van Cortlandt Park, the new golf links are nearly completed. The links will be a 
full course of eighteen holes and will be the largest public course in the country. Official dele-
gations from several cities have visited the links and were highly pleased with their construction. 
As an evidence of their popularity, it may be mentioned that nearly one thousand players' permits 
have been granted during the present year. 

In Bronx and Pelham Bay parks and connecting parkways, new drives, roadways, bicycle, 
bridle, and ordinary paths and pathways are in process of construction under five contracts, 
aggregating the sum of $185,000. 

In Crotona Park the contract for an approach to the Municipal Building is under way and 
will he completed early in the ensuing year, at a cost of $25,000. 

In Claremont Park new roadways and asphalt walks, etc., will be completed during the 
coming month, at a cost of $IZ,000. 

In Bronx Park a small frame greenhouse, with an adjacent propagating house, has been con-
structed, with adjacent nursery grounds. 

As a sample of the work accomplished by the Foreman Gardener, with the limited facilities 
at his command, I quote from his report a synopsis of the work accomplished. 

In St. Mary's Park there were planted- 
250 evergreens of various kinds. 
8o large elm trees.  

250 large shade trees. 
500 small trees for inside planting. 
4,300  shrubs and climbing plants. 
In other parks nearly 30,000 trees, shrubs and plants were laid out. Even with the limited 

facilities at our disposal there are now 85,000 trees, shrubs and plants under propagation. 
A new and suitable greenhouse, propagating house and nursery system is an imperative 

necessity. It will prove a matter of economy to the City, and will pay for itself in a very few 
years. 

Water Supply. 

On February 27, 1899, I received a lengthy and exhaustive opinion from the Corporation 
Counsel, in relation to the water supply for all park purposes in the Borough of The Bronx. 

By the terms of this opinion all the necessary connections for, and all the water supply must 
be made and furnished at the expense of this Department, and not by the Department of Water 
Supply. 

A portion of the park territory lies within the district, and is supplied by the regular system 
of City supply. The upper portion is covered by a special system. 

With a single exception all our parks are supplied with the old obsolete system of earth 
closets, and with only a limited water supply. Frequent complaints have been made both to 
this Department and the Health Board. 

The health, comfort and convenience of the many thousands of visitors demand a radical 
change. 

In the sprinkling of the roadways and drives of the parks, it is necessary to haul water nearly 
two miles. 

For these reasons application is made for a special appropriation. 
By the exercise of the strictest economy and the cutting of every dollar of unnecessary 

expenditure, I have been enabled to increase the minimum rate of daily wages from $1.76 to 
$2, thus placing the Department upon a par with every other department of the city government, 
and the feeling of discontent and dissatisfaction among the men has been removed. I am free to 
say, that while there has been an apparent increase of expenditure, the City has lost nothing in 
the aggregate, by reason of the increased zeal and efficiency already manifested. 

The increase for this purpose for the coming year will amount to $15,000. 
The increased territory to he maintained by the construction of new parkways, roadways, 

drives, bicycle and bridle paths, etc., will require the services of eighty additional laborers and 
fifteen teams at an additional cost of $57,000, which will make the total estimate under the head 
of maintenance and construction $302,000, an increase of $72,000. 

From the experience of the past two years I am firmly convinced that, as our great park 
system is gradually developed, increased expenditures will be necessary, year by year, for many 
years to come. The amount asked for per acre is by far the lowest of any city that has acquired 
a park system. 

The rapid increase of our local population, together with the immense increase of visitors, 
and the forthcoming opening of the Botanical and Zoological Gardens, all impel me to ask your 
earnest consideration to the foregoing application for maintenance and construction. 

Administration. 

Under this title of appropriation the headquarters and clerical force of the llupartment is 
included. 

The appropriation for the present year provides for the following, viz. 

	

I Private Secretary .......................................................... 	$3,000 00 
I Chief Clerk .................................................... 	...... 	3,000 00 
i Bookkeeper. 	........................... ............................ 	I,800 00 

	

i Purchasing Agent ......................................................... 	i,800 oo 

	

I Stenographer and Typewriter ............................................... 	I,200 00 

	

I Pay-roll Clerk ............................................................ 	I,2oo 00 

	

i Time Clerl :................ .............................................. 	I,2oo 00 

	

I Messenger ................................................................ 	1,080 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$14,280 00 

The increase in the volume of the business of the Department requires the services of an 
additional Clerk. I therefore request the sum of $1,200 be added therefor, making the total under 
this head of $15,480• 

Maintenance of Botanical Gardens. 

The large museum building has been completed, and will be partially opened during the 
coming month and fully opened at the beginning of the coming year. 

The range of horticultural houses will be in partial use by cold weather and fully completed 
by early spring. The out-door collections are in full operation. 

As the work was in progress, and but little could be done during the first half of the present 
year, I advised an appropriation of $30,000 for the present year. 

I inclose the application of Dr. N. L. Britton, the Director-in-Chief, and approved by Mr. D. 
O. Mills, President, asking for $6o,000 for the coming year, and I would recommend that such 
appropriation be made, under the provisions of chapter 378, Laws of 1897- 

Alaintenance of Zoological Gardens. 

I inclose herewith the application of William T. Hornaday, Esq., Director of the Zoological 
Society, requesting an appropriation of $6o,000 for the maintenance of the Zoological Gardens, 
and for an additional appropriation of $10,000 for the preservation of the forests, and the general 
work of propagation therewith. 

Mr. Hornaday asked for the present year the sum of $60,000, but in view of the facts I stated 
in the Provisional Estimate for the present year, that the Zoological Gardens could only be 
opened in part and that part only during the latter half of the year, I recommended that the 
appropriation he reduced to $30,000 which was the sum allowed by your Board. The present 
situation justified my conclusions. 

While the object of the preservation of the forests, etc., as mentioned in Mr. Hornaday's 
estimate, is a most commendable one, and meets with my approval, yet in consideration of the 
previous experiences of the Department, and my own observation during the past and present 
year, I believe with the exercise of proper economy, the sum of $6o,000 will be ample to cover all 
the results mentioned in Mr. Hornaday's application. 

I therefore recommend that the sum of $6o,000 be granted fort he purposes of "Maintenance 
of Zoological Gardens." 

Contingencies. 

This account was formerly entitled " Telephonic Service," and provides for the maintenance 
of the entire telephonic system of the Department, together with such incidental charges as would 
properly come under this title. 

The amount appropriated for the present year was $1,500. The amount requested for the 
year Igco will be the same, $1,500. 

Music. 

During the season of 1899 a series of ten concerts has been given in each of seven parks, as 
follows: 

On Saturday afternoons-At Van Cortlandt Park, Crotona Park and Cedar Park. 
On Sunday afternoons -At St. Mary's Park, Claremont Park, Bronx Park and Pelham Bay 

Park. 
The concerts commenced in the last week of June and continued until the first week of Sep-

tember. They have been a phenomenal success, particularly those held on Sunday. The aggre-
gate attendance will be over three hundred thousand people. 

I would respectfully request in view of the large attendance and the satisfactory results that 
Macomb's Dam Park be added to the list for -the coming year, and the number of concerts in 
each park be increased to twelve, the minimum in the boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn. 

This would make the appropriation stand as follows : Eight parks, twelve concerts in each 
park, 96 concerts in all, each concert consisting of I leader, I soloist and 22 musicians, at $130 
per concert, $12,480. 

During the coming year. if the appropriation for " Maintenance and Construction " permits, 
it is my purpose to erect five additional music pavilions, in the following parks : Van Cortlandt, 
Claremont, Crotona, Pelham Bay and Macomb's Dam Parks. 

Surveys, Maps and Plans. 

This appropriation is necessary for the continuation of the work of making the necessary 
topographical surveys of the three great parks, and their monumenting, and for the preparation 
of the necessary maps and plans for the work of the Department. 

The surveys, plans, etc., on file and in course of preparation, are in constant use by the 
several departments, Boards of Street Openings, etc. 

The amount required will be the same as for the year 1899, viz., $Io,000. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE C I T Y 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. ASKED FOR 
1899. 

GRANTED FOR 
I 

ASKED FOR 
1900. 

Maintenance and Construction (including all s 2 
 repairs to buildings, etc).... 	........ $35 $2 0,000 00 3 $302,000 00 $3 

Administration ................................ 14,280 00 14,280 00 15,480 00 
60,480 00 Maintenance of Botanical Gardens ............... .......... 30,000 00 

Maintenance of Zoological Gardens .............. .......... 30,000 00 6o,000 00 
Music ........................................ 9,100 00 9,1OO 00 12,480 00 
Contingencies..... ............................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Surveys, Maps and Plans ....................... 10,000 00 10,000 00 10,000 00 
For a system of Water Supply and Sewerage...... 
For 	Construction 	of 	Greenhouse, 	Propagating 

.......... .......... 25,000 00 

Houseand Nurseries ....................... .......... ... 25,000 00 

Total ............................. $386,880 oo $324,880 00 $511,460 cc 

NOTE.-Sixty thousand dollars of the increase asked for is due to the opening of the Botanical 
and Zoological Gardens, leaving a net increase of the Departmental Estimate as above the estimate 
presented for 1899 of $64,580. 

In conclusion permit me to say, that for the active assistance and personal co-operation of the 
members of your Board, I am profoundly grateful. 

The park system of the Borough of The Bronx has quadrupled in value, and it is a matter of 
personal gratification and pride that the improvements, originated and carried out during the 
present administration, as well as those in contemplation, have added millions of dollars to the 
assessed valuation of the property surrounding our parks, and it will be my earnest endeavor 
under your direction during my brief continuance in office, to carry on this important work of the 
Department to a successful conclusion. 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
AUGUST MOEBUS, Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 

JULY 20, 1899, 

Hon. AUGUST MoEBUS, Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx 
MY DEAR SIR-I am in receipt of your letter of the 12th instant, asking me for an estimate 

of the amounts necessary for the maintenance of the New York Botanical Garden for the year 
1900. 

• I would state that all the departments of the garden will be in operation within a few 
months ; the contract for the construction and equipment of the museum building and power 
house will be completed and the installation of the collections wil I be commenced by September 
first ; it is confidently expected that the contract for the construction of the range of horticul-
tural houses will be so far advanced that a portion of the structures may be available for 
exhibition purposes by cold weather ; the primary planting of the systematically arranged out-of-
doors collections has been accomplished and considerable progress has been made in the decora-
tive planting. 

I therefore suggest, in reply to your letter, that you include in your estimates for 1900, the 
sum of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) for expenditure, as follows : 
I. Museum and general maintenance, including Officers of Administration, Curators, 

	

Assistants, Janitors and Watchmen ........................................ 	$26,030 00 
2. Garden, grounds and green houses, including Gardeners, Foremen and Laborers 	19,740 00 
3. Power house, including Engineers, Firemen and Helpers .................... 	3,145 00 

4. Stable, including Stablemen and Drivers .................................... 	2,640 00 

5. Supplies and repairs ...................................................... 	8,445 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$6o,000 0o 

Yours very respectfully, 
(Signed) 	N. L. BRITTON, Director-in-Chief. 

Approved, 
(Signed) 	D. O. MILLS, President. 

JULY 22, 1899. 

Hon. AUGUST MOEBUS, Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx: 
DEAR SIR-In compliance with your request, I have the honor to submit herewith detailed 

estimates of the expenditures that must be made in the Zoological Park during the year 1900, on 
account of maintenance. 

It is proper that I should state for your information that the unfinished condition of the 
improvements now in progress in the Zoological Park, both on the part of the City and of the 
Zoological Society, rendered it impracticable to formally open the Park during the spring of the 
present year, as was hoped might be done. Owing to unavoidable delays, the Zoological Park 
is yet without a water supply, save at the bear dens, and it is hardly possible that the mains and 
all the laterals leading to the different enclosures for animals, can be laid and put under pressure 
before the middle of September. This alone is sufficient to render it impossible to open the Park 
before September. 

It affords me much pleasure to be able to state that work is now progressing rapidly at all 
points, about 250 men being constantly employed within the grounds. Several of the fourteen 
buildings and enclosures for animals, begun last year by the Zoological Society, have been 
completed, and all theremainder will he completed within a very short time. The Zoological 
Society is accumulating collections of quadrupeds, birds and reptiles in a closed yard in the 
centre of the Zoological Park grounds, and from this time forward living creatures will be 
constantly arriving from all parts of the United States. Two experienced keepers have been 
appointed for small mammals and reptiles, and the Society is diligently seeking other men 
competent to take charge of the collections of birds and of large mammals. 

As you are aware, the preservation of the forests of the Zoological Park, and the propaga-
tion work necessary in connection with them, have made necessary the employment of an 
experienced Forester, and a force of men working under his direction. This work is so important 
that a considerable portion of the present maintenance fund is being devoted to it. For the 
future it would seem that for the expense of this work, which is really supplementary to the 
maintenance of the zoological collections, the sum of ten thousand dollars should be granted. 
For the maintenance of the zoological collections and public service, $60,000 for the year 1900 
will, with economy, be adequate ; but I strongly urge that $io,000 he asked for in addition to 
that sum for the general work of preservation of the forests, propagation, and general care of the 
grounds, as indicated in the following schedule. The Zoological Society is striving to practice 
the most careful economy in all its expenditures and will continue to do so. The following is 
submitted as representing the lowest sum of money that will cover the maintenance of the 
Zoological Park collections and grounds during the year igoo : 

For salaries, for Maintenance of Collections and Public Service: 
I Director. 	 I Painter. 
I Chief Clerk. 	 I Carpenter. 
4 Curators. 	 I Cook. 
I Stenographer. 	 5 Messengers. 
7 Helpers 	 4 Cleaners. 
I Engineer. 	 2 Night Watchmen. 
1 Storekeeper. 	 8 Gatekeepers. 
I Plumber and Tinner. 	 15 General Laborers. 
I Mason. 

	

Estimated ...................................................... 	$35,596 00 

For salaries of I Chief Forester, 2 Assistant Foresters, 2 Hot-house Men, I Messen-
ger, I Teamster, to Laborers, and teams as necessary ; for seeds, plants, trees 
and fertilizers ; for tools and materials for gardening and forestry, and for gen-
eral expenses in the maintenance of forests and grounds, and in propagation 

	

(regular salaries, $5,780 ; sundries, $4,220) ................................. 	10,000 00 

For food of all kinds for quadrupeds, birds and reptiles .......................... 	12,000 00 

For maintenance equipment of vehicles, horses, tools, machinery and general stores 
for ice, general sanitation and drainage ; for sand, gravel, stone and lumber 
for benches, stoves and other furniture ; for stationery, printing, postage, 
badges, uniforms, labels and for other materials and services necessary to the 

	

proper maintenance of the Zoological Park ................................ 	12,404 00 

$70,000 00 
Yours very truly, 

(Signed) 	WILLIAM T. HORNADAY, 
Director of the Zoological Park. 

RECORD. 7363 

ESTIMATE OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS OF THE BOROUGHS OF 
BROOKLYN AND QUEENS FOR THE YEAR I900. 

Administration. 
Robert T. Brown, Secretary .............. 	 ..... $3,000 00 
Alvin Boody, Superintendent of Supplies and Repairs. 

 .............. 
3,000.00 

Francis X. Kerrigan, Chief Clerk ................................ 2,500 00 
Oscar C. Whedon, Assistant Paymaster ............................ 1,700 00 
Robert T. Flynn, Property Clerk .................................. 2,000 00 
Aneurin Jones, Chief Engineer of Boulevards and Driveways..... 	.. 2,500 00 
William J.  Zartmann, Assistant Civil Engineer ..................... 2,000 00 
May G. Hamilton, Stenographer and Typewriter:.................. 1,500 00 
H. W. Dusenberry, 	Leveler ....................................... 1,200 00 
John P. Campbell, Leveler ....................................... 1,000 00 

$20,400 00 

LABOR, MAINTENANCE AND SUPPLIES. 
Pros,oect Park. 

Grass seed ...................................................... $225 00 
Gravel, 	for driveways ............................................ 16,000 oo 
Limestone screenings ............................................ 100 00 
Top-soil ............... 	....................................... 350 00 
Laborers, horses, carts and teams ................................. 16o,000 oo 
Fertilizerswood ashes and manure )...............................

( 
4,°°° 00 

Women's toilet building, main entrance (new) ................... (new)...................... 2,150 ao 2,550 
Men's toilet building, main entrance (new) ......................... 2,375 00 
Men's toilet building, Fort Hamilton avenue entrance (new).......... 2,375 00 
Cleaning lake.. 	.......... 	.... 	.... 	.............. ..... 	...... 	.... 	.. I,000 00 
Seats at Fort Hamilton avenue and Ocean parkway entrances........ 150  00 -150 

$188,725 00 
Parade Grounds. 

I 	caretaker, one 	year ............................................ $912 50 
2 assistants, 	one year ............................................. 1,460 00 
Repairs to buildings . 	........................................... 1,500 00 
Repairs to fences 	and 	painting ................................... 565 00 
New 	trees ......... 	... 	.. 	.. 	............... 	........... 5o 00 
Fertilizers ........................................ 	............. 300 00 
Grading ........................................................ 175 00 
Trimming trees and mowing grass ...... 	............ 	...... 	..... 675 00 

--- 	5,637 50  
East Side Lands (Institute Garden). 

2 	Watchmen, one 	year . 	........................................ $1,460 00 
Painting fences, 	etc .............................................. 200 00 

I,66o 00 
Fort Greene Park. 

I caretaker and 6 assistants, 6 months ............................. $2,646 25 
I caretaker and 2 assistants, 6 months .............................. 1,186 25 

. Sods, grass seed, plants, 	fertilizers, trees, fountains, etc ............. 3,500 00  
Repairs to walks and 	shelters ..................................... 400 00 
Extra labor in clearing 	away snow ................................ 200 00 
Making water connections, sprinkling, etc ......................... 355 00  
New outside arbor and posts 	..................................... 1,500 cx 
Plumbing 	repairs...... .......... ............................... 500 00 
Repairs to asphalt walks, resurfacing, etc .......................... 1,235 25 

11,522 75 
Highland Park. 

I caretaker, 4 assistants and 2 horses and carts, 6 months........... 	$3,103 00 
I caretaker, 2 assistants and 2 horses and carts, 6 months............ 	1,278 00 
Tools..........................................................500 00 
New work, grading and extending roads, etc ....................... 	8,000 00 
Plumbing repairs to water system ................................. 	150 00 

12,631 00 
Sunset Park. 

I caretaker and 2 assistants, one year ... .......................... 	$1,642 50 
Retaining-wall ..................... ............................ 	15,000 00 
Planting trees and shrubs, etc .................................... 	200 00 

16,842 50 
Tompkins Park. 

I caretaker and 3 assistants, 6 months ............................ 	$1,551 25 
I caretaker and I assistant, 6 months ............................ 	821 25 
Sods, grass seed, trees, plants, shrubs and fertilizers ................ 	525 00 
Tools.... ...................................................... 	50 00 
Painting fences... 	.......................................... 	100 oo 
Extra labor in removing snow ................................... 	125 00 
Plumbing repairs ................................ ............... 	200 00 

3,372  50  
City Park. 

I 	caretaker 	and 	2 assistants, 	6 months ........................... $,,186 25 
I 	caretaker 	and 	I 	assistant, 	6 months ............................ 821 25 
Sods, grass seed, 	plants 	and 	fertilizers ............................ 350 00 
Extra 	labor 	in 	removing 	snow .............................. 	.... 50 00 
Asphalt walk 	around 	shelter ...... 	............................ 200 00 
Painting 	fences ................................................. 150 00 
Repairs 	to 	plumbing ...................................... 	..... 200 00 
New 	trees 	and 	shrubs ........................................... 50 00 

--- 3,007 50  
Winthrop Park. 

I 	caretaker and 	2 assistants, 	6 	months ............................ $1,186 25 
I 	caretaker 	and 	i 	assistant, 	6 	months ............................ 821 25 
Sods, grass seed, 	trees, 	plants and fertilizers.... ................... 300 00 
Extra labor in removing snow ........... 	....................... 50 00 
Tools......... 	.. 	.. 	.. 	... 	...................... 50 00 
Bluestone screenings for walks and spreading same ................ 300 00 
Making water connections, 	sprinkling, etc ........................ 175 00 
Newtrees 	and 	top-soil .......................................... 250 00 

_-- 3,132 50 
• Red Hook Park. 

I caretaker, 	i 	year ..................................... 	........ $912 50 
Top-soil ........................................................ 4,000 00 
Trees and shrubs............... ................................. 500 00 
Water connections, fountains, etc .................................. 2,000 00 
New 	shelter. 	.................................................. 2,419 00 
Asphaltwalks .................................................. 4,000 00 

13,831 50 
Bushwick Park. 

I caretaker, 	I 	year ............................................... $912 50 
2  assistants, 	I year ......................................... 	..... 1,252 00 
Tools, 	etc ...................................................... 50 00 
Fertilizers. loo 00 
New toilet building .............................................. 1,500 00 

3,814 50  
Bedford Park. 

I caretaker and 2 assistants, 6 months ............. 	................ $1,186 25 
I caretaker and 	I assistant, 6 months ............................... 456 25 
Sods, grass seed, plants and 	fertilizers ............................. 200 00 
Extra 	labor in removing snow ..................... 	.............. 50 00 
Repairs to walks and screenings for same 	......................... 100 00 
Tools.. 	.............................................. 50 00 
Repairs to 	building .............................................. 150 00 

2,192 	O 5 
Carroll Park. 

I caretaker and 2 assistants, 	6 months .............................. $1,186 25 
I caretaker and I assistant, 6 months ............................... 456 25 
Sods, grass seed, plants and 	fertilizers ............................. 500 00 
Extra labor in removing 	snow .................................... 100 00 
Repairs to walks, painting fences, etc .............................. 250 00 
Plumbing 	repairs ... 	........................ 	........... 	..... loo 00 

2,592  50 



7364 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Munics Sal Park. 	 Fort Hamilton Park. 

Labor and maintenance, grass seed, fertilizers, sods, plants, bulbs, 	 I caretaker, t year .............................................. 	$912 50 
trees, etc....... ..................................... ...... - $533 40 	

$533 4 	
Manure, top-soil 
	

ees
........................................ 	3,~ 

	

anu 	t and tr 	 00 
$ 	o Grass 	and sods 	 350 00 

Linton Park. 	 Tools, settees, etc.......................... .................... 	475 00 
Labor and maintenance. grass seed, fertilizers, sods, plants, bulbs, trees, etc.... .. 	234 00 	 ---- $4,737 50 

Underhill Park. 
	 General Supplies. 

Labor and maintenance, grass seed, fertilizer, sods, plants, bulbs, trees, etc........ 228 00 

Zindel Park. 
Labor and maintenance, grass seed, fertilizer, sods, plants, bulbs, trees, etc........ 218 00 

Brooklyn Heights Parks. 
Labor and maintenance, grass seed, fertilizer, sods, plants, bulbs, trees, etc........ 231 00 

Stuvvesant Park. 
Labor and maintenance, grass seed, fertilizer, sods, plants, bulbs, trees, etc........ 117 50 

Cooper Gore. 
Labor and maintenance, grass seed, fertilizer, sods, plants, bulbs, trees, etc........ 139 75 

Woodpoint Park. 
Labor and maintenance, grass seed, fertilizer, sods, plants, bulbs, trees, etc........ 130 75 

Linden Park (Corona). 
Icaretaker, 6 months ............. ............................... $365 00 
New 	trees ...................................................... 250 250 00 
Fertilizer ........................ ............................... 50 00 

'Top-soil ........................ ............................... 50 00 
Tools ....... 	.................. ............................... - 

10 00 
-- 725 00 

Ashmead Park (Long Island City). 
Labor, clearing away snow, trimming trees, cutting grass, etc........ $150 00 
Top-soil .... 	................... ............................... 50 00 
Painting and repairs to fence ...................................... 30 00 

- 23000 
Long Island City Park and Gores. 

Icaretaker, 	I 	year ............... ............................... 2 50 
Grass seed and sods .............. ............................... 25 00 
Trees and shrubs ................. ............................... Io 00 
Tools........................... ............................... Io 00 
Fertilizers 	...................................................... so ao 

- 96750 
Flushing Square. 

I 	caretaker, 	I 	year ........................ 	...................... $730 00 
Extra labor in removing 	snow .................................... 100 00 
Grass seed and sods .............................................. 30 00 
Tools ........ 	................................................. 25 00 
Trees and shrubs 	.. 	.. 25 00 
Painting and repairs to fountain ................................... Io 00 
Plumbing-work, sprinkling and water connections .................. 75 00 
400 feet bluestone curbing, at 6o cents per foot............... 	...... 240 00 

--- 1,235 00 
College Point Park. 

I caretaker, 	6 	months............ 	...................... $365 00 
Clearing away snow.. 	........................................ 50 00 
Grass seed and sods ............................................. 25 00 
Tools .......................................................... 25 00 
New 	trees 	and 	shrubs ........................................... 200 00 
New fountain jets 	and fitting ..................................... 25 00 
Construction of curb, walks, etc .................................. 487 00 

1,177 00 
Cily Hall Park and Cuyler Square. 

i caretaker and I assistant, 6 months ............................... $82[ 25 
I caretaker, 6 	months ............................................ 456 25 
Grass seed 	and 	fertilizers .......... 	............................. 5o 00 
Extra labor in removing snow ............ 	...................... 200 00 
Plants, extra labor on flower-beds, repairs to fountain, etc........... .beds, 300 00  
Tools. 
Maintenance and planting, Cuyler Square ......................... 80 00 

- 1,932 50 
Brooklyn Forest. 

I caretaker and g assistants ....................................... $7,300 00 
Repairs 	to 	drives ............................................... 2,000 00 

Tools, 	etc......... .. ... .. 	 . ......................... 	........... I00 00 
New work, grading and finishing roads, etc ........................ 5,000 00 
Painting fences ................................................. 400 00 
New toilet 	building... .......................................... 2,000 00 
Cost of drinking water, from Jamaica Water Company .............. 6o Co 

16,86o 00 
Dyker Beach Park. 

Icaretaker, I year ............................................... 	$912 50 
Repairs to grade (to prevent washing) ............................. 	1,000 00 
New toilet building .............................................. 	2,000 00 3,912 50 

Canarsie Beach. 
 

I caretaker, I year .......................................................... 	730 00 

Lincoln Terrace. 
I caretaker and I assistant, 6 months .............................. 	$821 25 
Icaretaker, 6 months ............................................ 	456 25 
Tools .......................................................... 	25 00 

1,302 50 
Cooper Park. 

I caretaker and I assistant, I year. ............................... 	$1,642 50 
Grass seed, plants, fertilizers and trees ............................. 	250 00 
Bluestone screenings for walks .................................... 	200 00 
Tools. 	..................................................... 	25 00 
Painting fences .................................................. 100 100 00 

2,217 50 
Bensonhurst Beach. 

Icaretaker, I year ...................... ........................ 	$ 12 50 
I assistant, 6 months .. ... 	................................... 	365 00 
Sods, grass seed, fertilizers, etc ........................ .......... 	loo 00 

1,377 50 
Saratoga Square. 

I caretaker and r assistant, r year ................................. 	$1,642 50 
Sods, grass seed, plants, fertilizers and trees ........................ 	250 00 
Bluestone screenings for walks .................................... 	loo 00 
Extra labor in removing snow .................................... 	5o 00 
New toilet building (same as Irving square) ........................ 	I,2oo 00 

- 	 3,242 50 
Irving Square. 

I caretaker and I assistant, t year ................................. 	$1,642 50 
Sods, grass seed, plants and fertilizers .................... ....... 	250 00 
Bluestone screenings for walks ........ ........................... 	150 00 
Extra labor in removing snow .................................... 	5o 00 
Tools.. 	. .......................... 	................... 	50 00 
New toilet building .............................................. 	1,200 00 

3,342 50 
New Lots Playground. 

Repairs to fence and catch-basins, and painting fence ............................ 	. 	300 00 

King's Park (7amaica). 
I caretaker and I assistant, I year ................................. 	$1,642 50 
Grass seed and sods .............................................. 	150 00 
Top-soil...... ............... 	.................................. 	300 00 
Horses, for carts and lawn mowers, 3 months ....................... 	243 00 
Trees and shrubs ........ ....................................... 	525 00 
Garden. 	.... 	........................................... 	300 00 
Extra labor in removing snow ..................................... 	75 00 
Repairs to shelter ............................................... 	500 00 
Tools . 	........................................................ 	50 00 
Fertilizers ...................................................... 	225 00 

- 	4,010 50 

Flags, bunting, grand stands, lumber for Anniversary Day, temporary 

	

platforms, benches, etc .......... ........................... 	$2,5o0 00 
Lawn mowers and keeping same in repair .......................... 	b75 00 
Blacksmithing materials .......... ............................... 	I,450 00 
Wheelwright's supplies .......................................... 	500 00 
Hardware ...................................................... 	3,002 69 
Painting materials, including kerosene oil, glass, etc ................. 	3,992 00 
Plumbers' supplies .............................................. 	5,032 42 
Forage......................................................... 	5,200 00 
Coal ........................................................... 	6,810 75 

 bricks, etc ......................:......................... 	t,613 23 
Lumber........ 	.. .... 	............. ... 	................. 	5,062 45 
Feed for animals (bread, milk, meat, carrots, etc.) .................. 	895 00 
New horses and new buggy (for Landscape Architect) ............... 	1,000 00 
Telephone service.. ..... ....................................... 	I,250 00 
Harness and harness supplies ..................................... 	596 25 
Gas-lighting...... .............................................. 	300 00 
Tools.......................................................... 	2,500 00 
New trees, shrubs, etc ........................................... 	4,250 00 
Bulbs .......................................................... 	3,250 00 
Bedding plants and seeds ........................................ 	887 00 
Water lilies ............................................. 	... 	243 00 
Asphalt and tar walk plant ................. ......... 	$650 00 
Mixer, dryer, shafting and pulleys..................... 	I,5o4 Co 
2 tar kettles ......................................... 	loo 00 
6 tar buckets ....................................... 	I2 00 
6 tampers .......................................... 	30 00 
Heating furnace for tampers .......................... 	250 00 
Piping and steam trap ............................... 	75 00 
Water tank .... ................................... 	50 00 

2,671 00 
Emergency Fund (as allowed by law) ............................. 	I2,000 00 

	

-- 	65,660 79 
THE PARKWAYS. 

Ocean Parkway and Fort Hamilton Avenue (Roadways and Bicycle Paths). 
Icaretaker, I year ................................ ............. 	$I,o9S 	K, 
20 men, I year ................................................. 	14,600 cs 
9 teams. I year ................................................. 	16,425 a 
400 cubic yards limestone screenings, at $2, for bicycle paths........ 	800 0o 
I,000 cubic yards trap-rock screenings, at $2.20, for roadways........ 	2,200 « 
750 cubic yards double-screened road gravel ....................... 	1,800 Oo 
Sods, grass seed and fertilizers.. 	.............................. 	400 00 
Tools and implements, and repairs to same ........... 	..... 	.... 	200 00 
6 large cesspools (between Twenty-second avenue and Avenue U).... 	I,000 00 
Trees and top-soil (Coney Island).. .. 	 I,500 00 
750 cubic yards of broken trap-rock, I inch, for West drive of O.P. 	1,650 00 

41,670 00 
Eastern Parkway. 

I caretaker, I year ........ ..................................... 	$1,0Q95 00 
8 men, I year ................................................... 	5,`40 00 
3 teams, I year .................................................. 	5,475 00 
5,500 cubic yards road gravel, double screened and fine .............. 	3,600 00 
Resetting curb and block pavement .............. I ................. 	250 00 
Sods, grass seed and fertilizer ..................................... 	200 00 
Tools, implements and repairs .................................... 	150 00 
25o cubic yards limestone screenings .............................. 	500 00 
Newtrees and topsoil ............................................ 	500 00 

17,610 00 

Eastern Parkway Extension. 

Labor and maintenance, gravel, topsoil, trees and planting ....................... 	5,000 00 

Bay Parkway (Twenty-second Avenue). 
2 men, I year ..... ..................... ....................... 	$I,46o Co 
2 teams, I year ................................................. 	3,650 00 
800 cubic yards fine road gravel .................................. 	1,920 00 
Trees, planting and topsoil ....................................... 	350 00 

7,380 00 

Glenmore Avenue. 

3 men, I year ................................................... 	$2,190 00 
2teams, I year................. ..... .... ...................... 	3,650 00 
700 cubic yards road gravel, double screened ....................... 	i,8go 00 
Tools, implements, etc ........................................... 	75 00 
NOTE-An item of $too per month must be added for water to be 

bought of the Long Island Water Supply Company, if the plant 
does not become the property of the City by igoo. This item 

	

will cover all Twenty-sixth Ward parkways .................... 	1,200 00 
9,005 00 

Twenty-sixth Ward Parkways. 

For maintenance of Pennsylvania Avenue, Bushwick Avenue, Dumont Avenue, 
Riverdale Avenue, New Lots Avenue, Stone Avenue and Pitkin Avenue, includ- 
ing laborers, horses and carts, teams, topsoil, fertilizers, gravel, planting, etc.. . 	I2,000 Co 

Total (Labor, Maintenance and Supplies) .......................... $477,420 44 

MUSIC. 

3o concerts in Prospect Park, at $215 each ..................................... 	$6,450 00 
33 concerts in smaller parks, at $I io each ...................................... 	3,630 00 
235,500 programmes, at $3.go per thousand .................................... 	918 45 

Total(Music) ...................................................$10,998 45 

CONEY ISLAND CONCOURSE. 

Casino, Bath-house, Colonnades, etc .......................................... $150,000 00 
Construction of park in rear of same ........................................... 	25,000 00 

Total (Coney Island Concourse)................................... $175,000 00 

MAINTENANCE OF MUSEUMS. 

Museum of Arts and Sciences (East Side Lands). 

Salary of Curator of the Art Collections ............................ $2,000 00 
Salary of Curator of the Scientific Collections ....................... 2,000 00 
Salary of Superintendent, at $125 per month ....................... 1,500 00 
Salary of Engineer, at $85 per month .............................. I,020 00 
Salary of Assistant Engineer, at $80 per month ..................... 960 00 
Salary of Fireman, at $6o per month .............................. 720 00 
Salary of Property Clerk and Cataloguer, at $too per month......... 1,200 00 
Salary of Curator of Zoology, at $95 per month .................... goo 00 
Salary of Elevator Man, at $5o per month .......................... 600 00 
Salary of Attendant and Watchman on third floor, at $50 per month.. 600 00 
Salary of Assistant and Attendant on third floor, at $4o per month.... 480 00 
Salary of two Watchmen and Attendants on first floor, at $40 per 

month each ........................... 	........ 	. 960 00 
Salary of two Watchmen and Attendants on second floor, at $4o per 

month each ............................. 	................... 960 00 
Salary of Curator of Geographical Department, at $50 per month...., 600 00 
Salary of Laborer, for cleaning and general work, at $40 per month.. 480 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. THE C I T Y 

Salary of two Scrubwomen, at $40 per month each .................. $gbo oo 
Salary of Doorkeeper, at $5o per month.........: 	 ... 600 0o 

Salary of Parcel Clerk and Assistant Doorkeeper, at $4o per month... 480 00 
Salary of Bookkeeper...... 	....... 	..................... 600 oo 
Salary of Night Watchman, at $65 per month ............... 	...... 780 Co 

Salary of Attendant in ladies' reception-room, at $4o per month...... 48o CO 

Salary of Laborer in charge of grounds, and Watchman, at $4o per 
month...... 	... 	... 	... 	........ 	........... 480 00 

Salary of Stenographer and Typewriter, at $75 per month............ goo 00 
Salary of Photographer, at $83.33Y3  per month ..................... 1,000 00 
Salary of Carpenter and Cabinet Maker, at $too per month.......... 1,200 00 
Engineer's tools and supplies ........ 	.............. Soo co 
Repairs to building (cost of building, $300,000).......... • 	...... • 
Repairs 	boilers, fans, dynamos 	machinery and 

2,500 00 
to engine, 	 and other 

furniture (cost of same, $40,000) ............................... 2,500 00 
Insurance against fire ............................................ 500 00 

Insurance against accident (Fidelity and Casualty Company)......... 250 00 

Cases for geographical collections and Library, basement............ goo 00 

Cases for Art collections, main floor ............ 	.................. 2,000 00 
Support for collections of casts, sculpture, and other works of art..... 600 00 

Cases for Natural History collections, second floor .................. 4,000 00 
Cases for groups of mounted birds ................. 	.. 	...... 	.. 1,500 00 

Framing and mounting collections of photographs and other works of 
art ................... 	.............. 	. 	................... I,000 00 

Cases, pedestals and supports for art collections, third floor.......... ,,Soo 00 
0O 00 Janitor s supplies, oils, paints, etc .................................

Grading, seeding and sodding Museum grounds .................... 1,000 00 
Construction of roadway and footpath to Museum .................. I,500 00 

Scientific apparatus and equipments ................ 	.... 	......... 2,000 00 
Cartage.. 	................................... 	.......... 250 00 

Printing and 	stationery ..... 	.................................... 5oo 00 
Soo tons of coal, at 3.35 per ton ...................... 	...... 	..... 2,630 00 
Photographic apparatus, for illustrating free lectures to the people.... r,000 00 
Cost of construction of storage rooms, workshop, and Curators' rooms 

inrear of the building ....................................... 5,000 00 
$55,190  00 

Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences (Bedford Park Building). 

Heating apparatus, for basement of building ....................... $600 00 
Repairs and furnishing in basement and first floor of building........ 750 00 
Repairs on second 	floor of building ............. 	... 	..... 	.... 500 00 
Services of Janitor (to live outside of building), at $65 per month .... 780 00 
Scrubwoman, at $4o per month ................................... 480 00 
Curator of Children's Museum, at $i5o per month .................. 1,800 00 
Electric lighting, including installation ............................ 450 00 
Coaland 	supplies....... ........................................ 400 00 

---- 	5,760 00 

Total for Museums ............................................... $60,950 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

Administration .............................................................. 	$20,400  00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies ............................................. 	477,420  44 
Music ...................................................................... 	I 0,998  45 
Maintenance of Museums ................................................ .... 	60,950  00 

Totalamount ...................................................  $569,  768 89 

Coney Island Concourse (Bath-houses, Casino, etc.) ..............................  $175,000 00  

RECORD. 	 7365  

No. I8og. 
Labor List of Employees of the Thirteenth Regiment Armory, 1899 and ,goo. 

RATE 
NAME. 	 TITLE. 	RHSIDesce. 	PER 	AMOUNT PER ANNUM. 

DIEM. 

	

James McNevfn........... Armorer ............. 175 East Elliott place .... $4 on 	$I,46o oo 	$t,4Eo co 

	

Herman Kreger............ Janitor .............. 137 Cornelia street....... 	4 00 	1,46o 00 	t,46o co 

	

Lewis E. Martin ........... Engineer ............. 239 Monroe street........ .4 00 	1,460 0o 	nstto on 

	

Charles J. Carr ............. Assistant Engineer... 194 Georgia avenue...... 	3 00 	1,095 00 	..c95 no 

	

John Murray .............. Laborer............. .c7 Prospectstreet....... 	2 oo 	730 00 	730 00 

Mathew Kelly ............. 	" 	............. Ego Degraw Street........ .2 00 	730 00 	730 00 
Mark Fowler................' 	............. 127 Waverley avenue...., 	a on 	730 00 	730 00 

PhilipFranz ............... 	" 	............. 77 Bond street........... 	2 00 	930 00 	730 00 
Harry C. Velsor ............ 	" 	............. 676 Hancock street....... 	z on 	730 00 	730 00 
Michael Bowler............ 	" 	............. 33  Little street........... 	2 00 	730 00 	730 00 
George W. Smith........... 	" 	..............324  Lafayette avenue..... 	2 00 	930 00 	730 00 

	

Total........... 	.... 	$10,585 co 	$to,585 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
W. A. TURPIN, Major Commanding Thirteenth Regiment, N. G., N.Y. 

No. i8io. 
SEVENTEENTH SEPARATE COMPANY, N. G., N. Y., ) 

FLUSHING, N.Y., September 8, 1899. 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York. 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with circular from Comptroller's of5ce, I have the honor to send 
herewith estimate of expenses for employees during coming year: 

R. H. Brown, Armorer, at $3 per day. 
A. J. Tooker, Engineer, at $3 per day. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN F. KLEIN, Captain. 

No. r8j i. 
TOTTENVILLE LIBRARY. 

Estimate of Expenses of the Totlenville Library for the Year Igoo, to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment of The City of New York. 

1900. 	5899.  (9 months.) 

Salaries for- 

	

Mrs. Cynthia M. Little, Librarian, .. .... .................. 	$zo8 00 	$105 00 

	

Alvin Totten, Janitor ................ ................... 	6o co 	45 00 

	

Total salaries ................................... 	$268 00 	$15o cc 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

Administration ............................................. . 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies..............................  
Music.......................................................  
Maintenance of Museums ..................................... . 

APPROPRIA- I ASKED FOR 
TIONS FOR 	1  

1899. 

	

$20,400 00 	$20,400 oc 

	

450,000 00 	477,420  44 

	

11,000 00 	10,998 45 

	

46,875 00 	60,950 oa 

OTHER EXPENSES. 
Fortental .................................................................. 	$144 00 
For books ......................................................... ........ 	200 00 
Magazines and papers. 	................................................. 	25 00 
Binding and repairs to books ...................................... .......... 	15 CO 
Cataloguing ........ ........................... 	........................... 	25 00 
Cataloguing cards and cabinet ................................................. 	9 00 
Charging cards ............ ................... ............................. 	5 00 
Book covers ........................................................ 	....... 	5 00 
Fuel ................................................................. ..... 	30 00 
Lights ........................................... 	......................... 	15 00 
Insurance ............................................................. .... 	3 00 
New shelving... 	...... 	...... .... 	.. 	........................... 	15 CO 
Incidentals, Including stationery, supplies, repairs, etc ........................... 	75 00  

Totals ..........................................I 	$528,275 - 1 $569,768  89 

NOTE. 

Administration. 

The amount asked for for Administration is the same as that asked for and allowed in 1899, 
there being no change in the number of subordinates, nor any contemplated increases in salaries. 

Balances from 1899. 
There will be no balances from the appropriations for 1899 at the end of the year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. V. BROWER, Commissioner. 

RECAPITULATION BY BOROUGHS. 
Park Board.. .. ....... 	.. ........................................... 	$29,300 00 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond ...................................... 	5,206,250 00 
Borough of The Bronx ..................................................... 	511,460 00 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ........................................... 	744,768  89 

Total ........................................................ 	$2,491,778 89 

No. 1808. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 
Roost No. 14, CITY HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

September 14, 1849. 
To the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

GENTLEMEN-Referring to a communication from Hon. Robert A. Van Wyck, Mayor, which 
was received after the Estimate of Appropriations for this Department for the year 190o had 
been prepared and sent to the Board of Estimate and to your Honorable Body, I beg to say that 
the provisions of the Labor Law, which require that "the wages of workmen and mechanics 
should he at least two dollars for a legal day's work, and not less than the prevailing rate of 
wages for a day's work in the same trade or occupation in this city," will necessitate the follow-
ing increase in the appropriation entitled "Labor, Maintenance and Supplies " for the year 1900. 
197 men, at present receiving $1.75 per day, will receive an increase of 25 cents 

per day, or a total increase for the 313 working days in the year of........... $1 5,415 25 
25 men, at present receiving $1.50 per day, will receive an increase of 5o cents per 

day, or a total increase for the 313 working days in the year of ............... 	$3,912 50 

Total amount necessitated by these increases ......................  $19,327 75 

Will you kindly add this amount to the item entitled "Labor, Maintenance and Supplies" 
in the copy of the estimate sent to you ? A copy of this letter has been sent to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment. 	Yours very truly, 

GEORGE V. BROWER, Commissioner.  

	

Total .......................................................... 	$834 00  

	

Salaries and other expenses in 1899, partly estimated ............................ 	$756 00 

APPROPRIATIONS TO TOTTENVILLE LIBRARY FOR THE YEAR 1899. 

	

Appropriated by State of New York ........................................... 	$200 00 
Expenses, partly estimated ..................... 	... ................. 	756 00 

	

Estimated deficit to be made up from local sources ......................... .... 	$556 00 

Application for charter filed at University March 16, 1899. 
Library opened to public April 29, 1899. 
Charter granted June 26, 1899 (No. 1276). 
Library is open three days per week ; five hours per day. 

FRANK JOLINE, President, the Tottenville Library Association. 

No. 1812. 
CORONERS' OFFICE-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
ROSEBANK, N. Y., September 6, 1899. 

To the Municipal Assembly of the Greater New York: 

GENTLEMEN-The Board of Coroners of the Borough of Richmond do hereby respectfully 
submit the following Departmental Estimate for the year ,goo for the consideration of your Hon-
orable Board. 

With two years' experience and a careful examination of the finances necessary to properly 
transact the business of the Coroner's office in the Borough of Richmond, it was resolved to ask 
your Honorable Board for the sum of $16,15o (this being the same amount asked for and allowed 
for the year 1899), to be expended in the following manner: 

1900. 1899. 

John 	Seaver, Coroner ............................. $4,000 00 $4,000 00 
George C. 	Tranter, Coroner ........................ 4,000  00 4,- 00 
George Mord, Coroner's Physician .................. 1,500 00 ,,Soo 00 
S. E. Whitman, Coroner's Physician................. 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Martin Hughes, Chief Clerk ...................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ....... 	. 
Archibald 	Fulton, Assistant Clerk ................... 1,450 00 1,450 00 ....... 	. 
E. J. Williams, Stenographer 	................. 	.... 3,200 00 1,200 00 ... 	. 
Contingent expenses of two Coroners, at $250 each.... 500 00 500 00 *$15o 00 
Post-mortem examinations and Chemical Analyses.... 500 00 500 00 500 00 

Total 	................................ $t6,150 00 $16,150 00 *$65o 00 

* Not used in t8gq, and probably remained unexpended. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOHN SEAVER, 	Board of 
GEORGE C. TRANTER, Coroners. 



Augustus Acker, Sheriff ............... Hamilton Park, New Brighton, S. I............ $6,000 on 

Thomas Banning, Jailor ............... Richmond, S. I............................... 	goo 00 

George Moenlien, Cook ............... Richmond, S. I............................... 	500 00 

John V. Drury, Guard ................ Sixth avenue, New Brighton.................. _; per day. 

Edward Morrison, Guard ............. No. 75 Burgher avenue, West New Brighton.. $3 per day. 

Edward Brice, Guard ....... ......... Prospect street, West New Brighton.......... $3 per day. 

56,000 00 

90000 

goo co 

$3 per day. 

f3 per day. 

$3 per day. 

7366 	 THE CITY 

No. [8113. 
COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS-SECOND DIVISION. 

CLERK'S OFFICE-COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, 
C)F THE SECOND DIVISION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
GENTLEMEN-The Justices of the Court of Special Sessions of the Second Division of The City 

of New York hereby make estimate as follows of the expenses necessary for the maintenance and 
conduct of the said Court in the boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens and Richmond for the year Igoo, to 
be $54,900, and respectfully ask that appropriation be made for such purpose. 

The said detailed estimate is as follows 

SALARY. SALARY, 
NAME.  TITLE. 1899. I900. 

John 	Courtney .............. 	Justice .......................... $6,000 00 $6, 000 00 
Howard J. 	Forker.......... 	" 	.......................... 6,000 Co 6,000 00 
Patrick 	Keady .............. 	" 	............................ 6,000 oo 66,000 oo 

John Fleming....... 	 .. 	 ................ 
Thomas W. Fitzgerald...... 	" 	 ......... , . 
Joseph L. Kerrigan Chief Clerk .......................1 .......... 

6, 	00 
3.~ 00 

6,000 
3.~ 00 

Charles F. 	W. lz .............. 	Deputy Clerk..................... 2,500 00 2,00 5 	~ 
Martha Partmgton........... 	Assistant Clerk .................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Edward McLaughlin......... 	Stenographer ....................... 2,000 00 2,000 O0 
Ivar Levine .................I 	Interpreter........................ 2,000 00 2,000 00 
William F. Guilfoyle......... 	Court Attendant .................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Thomas F. Meagher.......... 	 .................. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Patrick 	McDonald. 	.... , .... 	" 	.................. 1,200 00 - 	1,200 00 
Guilio Bonanno ............. 	 , ................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Samuel Moch ..............

:
i 	.................. 

James Seaton ............... 	Clerk for Richmond............... 
1,200 00 
2,000 00 

1,200 00 
2,000 00 

john J. Darcy ................ Attendant for Richmond........... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Henry S. Moran ..............Clerk for Queens.................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 
John Shannon ................ Attendant for Queens............. 1,200 00  1,200 00 

1899. 	1900. 

Salaries- 
Five Justices............................................. 	$30,000 00 	$30,000 00 
Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Employees, etc ...................... . 	23,400 00 	23,400 00 

Contingencics ................................................ 	1,500 00 	I~,5 	00 

Total .......................................... 	$54,900 00 	$54,900 00 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
Dated SudlrllEx 6, 1899. 

HOWARD J. FORKER, 
Pre,..lent of the Board of Justices of Court of Special Sessions, 

Second Division, City of New York. 

No. 1814, 
Cl I v U1 N i:sv YORK-OFFICE OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN, 

September 6, 1899. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, CUAIftJIT 

DEAR SIR-I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your circular letter dated July 6, 
1899, and, as therein requested, present the following estimate of the amount required to conduct 
the business of the City Chamberlain's office for the year .goo : 

For the Year igoo. 
Contingencies, Chamberlain's Office ........................................... 	$500 00 
Salary of Chamberlain, as per section 196, chapter 378, Laws of 1897 .............. 	12,000 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Employees ..................................... 	27,500 0 

Total .......................................................... 	$4 000 00 

Allowed Jar the Year 1899. 
Contingencies, Chamberlain's Office ........................................... 	$500 o0 
Salary of Chamberlain, as per section 196, chapter 378, Laws of 1897 .............. 	12000 00 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Employees ...................................... 	26,300 00 

Total........................................................... 	$38,800 00 

To perform the duties required of this office I found it necessary to appoint an additional 
Bank Messenger. 

My estimate for the year .goo will be $40,000, which is $1,200 more than the amount allowed 
for the year 1899. I would like to add that the fees earned by me on Court Funds, and turned 
over regularly to the City Treasury, average about $I,000 per month. 

Herewith I inclose a comparative statement showing the several amounts allowed for 1899, 
and what is required for .goo, as requested in your circular. 

Very respectfully, 
PATRICK KEENAN, Chamberlain. 

SALARIES OF OFFICERS, CLERKS AND EMPLOYEES. 

859. 	 2900. 
Deputy Chamberlain............ 	$7,500 0o Deputy Chamberlain............ 	$7,500 00 
Chief Clerk.. ..... 	.. 	3,000 00 Chief Clerk.. ..... 	.. 	3,000 00 
Equity 	Bookkeeper, Borough 	of Equity 	Bookkeeper, Borough of 

Richmond . 	............... 	. 
Bookkeeper ................ 	... 

	

2,950 00 	Richmond ................... 

	

2,750 CO 	Bookkeeper.................... 
2,950 00 
2,750 00 

2,000 00 	'. I,800 00 
.............. 1,500 00 	.. 	 ....., 1,500 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter.. , , 
Warrant Clerk and Bank Messen- 

1,100 00 	Warrant Clerk ................. 
Warrant Clerk and Bank Messen- 

1,300 00 

ger for Borough of Brooklyn.,. 
Warrant 	Clerk ................. 

1,200 00 	ger for Borough of Brooklyn... 
I,2oo o I' Warrant Clerk ................. 

r,2oo 00 
1,200 00 

•̀ 	................. 1,100 001 	00 	.. 	...... 
1,100 o j Stenographer and Typewriter. 	.. 

I,I00 00 
1,100 00 

Bank Messenger ................ 900 0o 	Bank Messenger................ 1,200 00 
Bank Messenger ................ goo 00 

Total .............. 	$26,300 00 	 Total............. 	$27,500 00 

No. i815 

To Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller of The City of New York: 
HONORABLE SIR-In compliance with the directions contained in a circular letter issued by 

the City Comptroller, under date of July 6, 1899, I herewith submit an estimate of the expendi-
tures necessary for the maintenance of the office of Sheriff of the County of Richmond during the 
year 1900, viz. 

	

Salary of Sheriff (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896)........ ..................... 	$6,000 00 

	

Salary of Jailor (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896) .............................. 	goo o0 

	

Servant hire, including Cook (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896) .................. 	500 00 

	

Disbursements .............................................................. 	6,750 00 

	

Guard ..................................................................... 	3,285 00 

	

Total estimate for .goo .......................................... 	$17,435 00 

The amount requested for salaries for the ensuing year is on the basis of the pay-roll sub-
mitted by me to your Board, with my departmental estimate, under date of September 2, 1898, 
which existed under appropriations duly made by your Board, and under chapter 392 of the Laws 
of 1896. 

RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

The following is a comparative statement of the amounts appropriated for the year 1899 and 
the amounts estimated as necessary for the year 1900: 

APPROPRIA- ESTIMATE 
TION FOR 

FOR 1899. 1900. 

Sheriff's salary 	............................................. $6,000 00 $6,000 00 
900 00 900 ao Salary of Jailer ..............................................1 

Salary of Cook ... 	...................................... 	.. 5oo 00 500 00 
Groceries 2 00 00 2 000 
Meats and poultry............................................ 
Bread ................. ............................ ........ 
Ice. .... ...... .... 	................................ 
Clothing, dry goods and blankets.............................. 
Bootsand shoes.............................................. 
Coal........................................................ 
Tin and hardware............................................ 
Miscallaneoas supplies ........................................ 
Telephone service............................................ 
Transporting prisoners....................................... 
Guard....................................................... 
Court ofhcers ................................................ 

,600 00 
700 00 
100 00 

1,000 00 
300 
Soo 00 00 
20000 
500 00 
300 00 
500 OD 

3,285 00 
300 00 

Totals ..........................................1 	$18,485 00 1 	$17,435 00 

The sums estimated above for Igoo will, in my opinion, be necessary for the proper perform-
ance of the duties of the office of Sheriff, and the aggregate amount is one thousand and fifty 
dollars less than appropriated in 11899. I have the honor to be 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
AUGUSTUS ACKER. 

RICHMOND, N.Y., September I, 1899. 

Pay-roll of the Sheri$'s Office, Richmond County, September, 1899. 

ANNUAL SALARY. 
NAME. 	 I RESIDENCE AND OFFICIAL DESIGNATION. 

Sept., r8g8. Sept., 1899. 

No. 1816. 
HEADQUARTERS FIRST BRIGADE, N. G., N. Y., 

FIFTY-NINTH STREET, WEST (DURLAND'S), 
NEW YORK, September 7, 1899. 

To Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
Estimate for the year [goo : 

Lawrence V. Meehan, Armorer, $4 per diem...................................... $1,460 00 

SCHUYLER SCHIEFFELIN, 
Major and Ordnance Officer, Acting Assistant Adjutant General. 

No. 1817, 
CITY OF NEw YORK, 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, 
STEWART BUILDING, 28o BROADWAY, 

September 7, 1899, 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

GENTLEMEN-Pursuant to the provisions of section 226 of The Greater New York Charter, 
we submit herewith an estimate of the amount of money required for the proper conduct of this 
Department for the year .goo, together with a detailed statement of the positions and salaries of 
all officers and employees connected therewith : 
Salaries .................................................................... $32 ,450 00 
Contingencies ........................... 	.................................. 5,000 00 

$334,450 00 

Respectfully, 
THOMAS L. FEITNER, President. 

EDWARD C. SHEEHY, ARTHUR C. SALMON, Commissioners of Taxes and Assess- 
ments. 

Summarized Statement of Officers and Employees, Department of Taxes and Assessments, 
Total 	 Salaries. 

,for 
the Year Igoo, with 	Amount of their 

I President ................................................. ........ $8,000 00 
4 	Commissioners, at ......................................... $7,000 00 28,000 00 
5 Assistants to Commissioners, at ................... 	......... 2,500 00 12,500 00 
2 	Chief Clerks, at. ............................... 	.......... 3,000 00 6,000 oo 
2 	 .... 	........... ....................... 	..... 2,500 00 5,000 00 
IAssistant Secretary ........... 	............................ ...... 	. 2,700 00 
[ 	Secretary to President ...................................... ........ 1,700 00 
I 	Chief Deputy of Real Estate ................................ .... 	... 5,0cc 00 
I 	Chief Deputy of Personal Estate ...................... 	..... ........ 4,000 00 
4 Deputy Tax Commissioners, at 	............................. 3,250 00 13,000 00 
8 	.. 	 .. 	.............................. 3,000 00 24,000 00 
7 
	,. 	 .. 	.............................. 2,750 Oo 1g.25o CO 
3 
	.. 	 . 	....... 	....................... 2,700 00 8, too 00 
6` 	.......... .......... .......... 2 ,500 CO 15,000 00 
2 	 .. 	 'I 	.............................. 2,000 00 4,000 00 
23 	 ,. 	 . 	..............I..,........... 1,700 00 39,100 00 
3 	

1. 	 .. 	.............................. [,5CO 00 4,500 00 2 	 .. 	 . 	.............................. 1,250 00 2,500 00 
I Clerk (General) ....... 	.............. 	.................... ........ 2,000 00 
IClerk .................................................... ........ 1,750 00 
2 	Clerks at ................................................. .,700 OD 3,400 00 
It Clerk........ .................................... 	........ .,....,. I,600 00 
15 	Clerks ................................................... 1,500 00 22,E 00 
29 	61 	 .... 1, o0 00 34, 	00 

.................. I5
1< 	 ............................... 1,000 00 15,000 CO 

IClerk and Bookkeeper ..................................... ........ 1,000 00 

5 	Stenographers, at ......................................... 1,200,00 6,000 oo 
IOffice 	Attendant .......................................... ........ 1,200 00 

3 	Messengers, 	at ............................................ 1,000 00 3,000 00 
I 	Surveyor ..................................... 	........... ........ 4,500 00 
I Assistant to Surveyor ...................................... ....I... 2,250 00 
IDraughtsman ............................................. ........ 2,000 CO 
I ............................... 	............ .....,.. i,600 00 
I" 	... 	.................................... ........ 1,400 00 
3 Topographical Draughtsmen, at ............................ ?,300 00 3,900 00 
10 	" 	 ............................. I,200 00 I2,000 CO 
I " 	 ............................. ....... I,000 00 

5 	Searchers, at .............................................. 1,000 00 5,000 00 
ITransitman ............................................... ........ I,200 00 

$329,450 CO 
Contingencies ................................................. 	5,000 00 
Total .......................................................... $334,450 00 

, 
Tao 00 
700 00 
10000 

500 00 . 
150 00 
800 00 
200 00 
500 00 
300 00 
400 00 

3,285 00 
400 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 7367 

Statement Showing Positions and Salaries Now Paid to Officers and Employees of the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, and Salaries Proposed to be Paid for the Year Igoo. 

DESIGNATION OF TITLE. SALARY, 1899. SALARY, 1900.  INCREASE. 

I 	President . 	.................................. $8,0oo 00 $8,000 00 ,. 	
. I Commissioner ............................... 7,000 00 7,000 00 ...... 

I 	.. 	.............................. 7,000 00 7,000 00 ........ 
1 	 .............. 	............... 7,000 00 7,000 00 ... 	.... 
1 	 .. 	......... 	............ 7,000 00 7,000 00 ........ 
I Assistant to Commissioner . 	.................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 
I 	 " 	 .... ................ 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I 	 ...... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
I ................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I " 	................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I Chief Clerk.... ............................. 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ 
I 3,000 00 3,000 00 ... 	, .. . 
I 	.. 	................................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I" 	............................. 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I Assistant Secretary . 	...................... 2,700 00 2,700 00 ........ 
I Secretary to President ........................ 1,700 00 1,700 00 •••..... 
I Chief Deputy of Real Estate . 	............... 5,000 00 5,000 00 ••••••.. 
I Chief Deputy, Personal Estate ............ 	... 4,~ 00 4,O 	00 ' 	• 	• • • 	• 	• 	' 
I Deputy Tax Commissioner.................... 3,250 00 3,250 00 • . 	• 	•• 	• 	. 
I " 	................... 3,250 00 3,250 00 ......... 
I 	 " 	................... 3,250 00 3,250 00 ....... 
I 	 ... 3,250 00 3,250 00 
I ................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 ....... 
1 	 " 	 ...,.. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
I 	 " 	................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ 
1 	 " 3,000 00 3,000 00 , 	....... 
I 	 " 3,000 00 3,000 00 
I ................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ 
I 	 ................... 3,000 00 3,O 	00 ........ 
I 	 ................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ 
I 2, 750 00 2,750 00 ....... 	. 
I 2,750 00 2,750 00 ........ 
I 	 ................... 2,750 00 2,750 00 ........ 
I 	 ................... 2,750 00 2,750 00 ........ 
I 	 ................... 2,750 00 2,750 00 ........ 
I 	 ...... 2,750 00 2,750 00 
1 	 .. 	............. 	..... 2,750 00 2,750 00 ........ 
I 	 " 	 ............ ........ 2,700 00 2,700 00 ........ 

as I.................... 2,700 00 2,700 00 ....... 
I 	 " 	................... 2,700 00 2,700 00 ........ 
I 	 ............ 	...... 2,500 00 2,500 00 
I 

	
................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 

I 	 " 	................... 2.500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I 	 " 	................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
1 	" 	........... 	....... 2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ 
I 	" .................. ... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
I 	'' 	.................. 2,000 00 2,000 00 ........ 
I 	 " 	... 	 ... I,700 00 I,700 00 
I 	" 	................. .. I,700 00 I,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	... ........... ..... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I " 	................... 1,700 00 I,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	 ` 	................... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ...I.... 
I 	" 	................... I,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... 1.700 00 I,700 00 ........ 
I " 	............... 	... I,700 00 I,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... 1,700 00 I,700 00 .... 	... 
I 	" 	................... I,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... 11700 00 I,700 00 ........ 
I " 	 ................... I,700 00 1,700 00 .... 	... 
I 	 ` 	................ 	I.. 1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... I,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I " 	 ................... 1,700 00 I,700 00 .... 	... 
I 	 " 	.................... 1,700 00 I,700 00 
[ 	 ................... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... I,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	................... I,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
[ 	 ................... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I ............... 	... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 

" 	................... I,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
I 	 " 	................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 1....... 
I 	 ................... 11500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
I 	 " 	................... 1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ 
I 	 " 	................... 1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ 
IClerk (General) ..................... 	........ 2,000 00 2,000 00 ....... 
[ 	Clerk 	..................................... 1,750 00 1,750 00 
[ 	" 	 ... 1,700 00 1,700 00 ..... 
1 	" 	

................ 
	
I................... 

1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ 
I 	" 	...... 	.............................. I, 600 00 1,600 00 ........ 
I 	" 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
t 	" 	.......................................  00 1,500 00 ........ 
E 	" 	............................. 	....... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
[ 	" 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
[ 	" 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
L " 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
t" 	..................................... It500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
I 	 ...................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 . 
I 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
" 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 

L ..................................... 1,500 00 I,5oo 00 ........ 
I" 	 .................. 1.500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
I 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 

1,500 00 1,500 00 . 
I " 	..................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ....I... 
I 	" 	 .......... ........... 	.. 	... 	........... 1,200 00 1,200 00 .... .... 

" 	 ..,. 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
t 	" 	 .. .................................... I,200 00 1,200 00 .... ... 	. 
I 	" ... 	 .... ................. 	.. 	.......... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ....... . 

I,200 00 I,200 00 
1,200 00  . 

...................... 
	
........... .... 

" ..................................,,,  I,200 00 
...

.

.
.
.
.
.
.
..

... 
" 	...... 	............................... I,200 00 1,200 00 ... 	.. 	... 
" 	....... 	.................... 	.....,.,. I,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 

. 	" 	 ... ........... 	...... 	................ I,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
" 	 .......... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
" 	 ....... I,200 00 1,200 00 .... ..................................... [ 	

............... 	.... 	.... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
~~ 	 .....,.... I,200 00 1,200 00 
" 	.....................................• 1,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 

.... I,200 00 I,200 00 
[ 	" 	................. 	.................... I,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 

............................. a....... 1,200 00 I,200 00  1....... 
« . 	...................................... 1,200 00 . 	1,200 00 ........ 

....... 1,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
. 	1~ 	 ... . 	......... 	.. 	........... 	.............  1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

•• 	 ..... . 	..................................  I,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
~• 	 , , , 1,200 00 I,200 00 

...................................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
•̀ 	 .... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
'. 	..................................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 .....I.: 
" 	..................................... 1,200 00 1,20000 ........ 
'. 	 .... 1,200 00 1,200 00 

DESIGNATION OF TITLE. SALARY, 1899. SALARY, 1900. INCREASE. 

I Clerk 	.................... 	................ 	$1.200 00 $1,200 00 ........ 
I" 	 ... 	........ 	1,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
1 	'' 	..................................... 	I,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I 	" 	 ....... 	1,000 00 I,000 00 , .. . 
I 	" 	..................................... 	I,000 	00 I,000 00 1....... 
I" 	..................................... 	1,000 	00 I,000 00 ........ 
1 	" 	............... ....................... 	1,000 	00 1,000 00 .. 	...... 
I " 	..................................... 	I,000 	00 I,000 00 ........ 
I" 	... 	......... ........................ 	I,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I " 	..................................... 	1,000 	00 1,000 00 ..... 	... 
I " 	........................... 	......... 	I,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
[ 	................. 	.. .. ................ 	1,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I" 	..................................... 	1,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I " 	..................................... 	........ I,000 00 1,000 OO 
I " 	...................................... 	........ I,000 00 I,000 00 
I 	" 	...................................... 	600 	no I,000 00 400 00 
I 	 .......... 	600 00 ............................ 1,000 00 400 00 
I Clerk and Bookkeeper ....................... 	1,000 no 1,000 00 ........ 
IStenographer ............................... 	1,200 00 1,200 00 ......I. 
I " 	..................... 	.......... 	1,200 	00 I,200 00 ........ 
I " 	............................... 	I,200 	00 1,200 00 .. 	..... 

III 	" 	.............................. 	........ 1,200 00 I,200 00 
I 	" 	....... 	........ 	................ 	........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
I Office Attendant .... 	....................... 	I,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
IMessenger .................................. 	1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ 
I'' 	................................. 	I,000 	00 I,000 00 ....I... 
I 	ac 	.................................. 	I,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I 	Surveyor. ................................... 	4,500 00 4,500 00 ........ 
I Assistant to Surveyor .........................1 	2,250 00 2,250 00 ........ 
I Draughtsman ................................ 	2,000 00 2,000 00 ........ 
1 	" 	................................! 	1,600 	00 I,600 00 ........ 
1 	". . .. .. . .. . ..................... 	1,400 	00 1,400 00 ........ 
I Topographical Draughtsman .................. 	1,300 00 1,300 00 ........ 
1 	 " 	..... I........... 	1,300 00 1,300 00 1....... 
I" 	................. 	1,300 00 1,300 00 .... 	... 
I 	 " 	 ................. 	1,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
I 	 " 	 ....... 	I,200 00 1,200 00 
I " 	 ......,......... 	I,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
I " 	 ................. 	I,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 
I" 	 ................. 	I,200 00 1,200 00 ....... 
I " 	 ......... .... .. ..: 
	

1,200 00 1,200 00 ,,...... 
I" 	 ................. 	I,200 00 1,200 00 ...I.... 
I 	 " 	 .... 	1,200 00 1,200 00 
I " 	 ..................I 	I,200 00 I,200 00 .......• 
1 	 " 	 ................. 	I,200 00 I,200 00 ........ 
I'' 	 ......... .... .... 	I,000 00 1,000 00 ..... 	.. 
I 	Searcher .................................... 	r,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I" 	.......... 	........................ 	I,000 	00 I,000 00 ........ 
I " 	................................... 	1,000 	00 I,000 00 1....... 
I" 	................................... 	1,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I" 	................................... 	1,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ 
I 	Transitman .................................. 	1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ 

Total Salaries ..................... 	$324,200 00 $329,450 00 $5,250 00 
Contingencies ..................... 	5,000 00 5,000 oo ........ 

$334,450 CO $5,250 00 Total Estimate ..................... 
	$329,20° 00 

The amount that will probably remain unexpended from the appropriation for salaries to 
"Deputies, Clerks and Employees" will be about three thousand dollars. 

No. r8i8. 
SEPTEMBER 1I, IS99. 

To the honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
GENTLEMMIN-In compliance with the request of the Comptroller, I respectfully submit here-

with an estimate of the expense of this Commission for the year Igoo. 
The amount asked is $86,000, the sum appropriated for our ti.e this year and in 1895. 
Of this year's appropriation there will remain an unexpended balance of approximately 

$IT,000. This balance is largely due to the fact that. owing to the enactment of a new civil 
service law, the Commission was forced to suspend the holding of examinations for nearly three 
months. 

You will note that our contingent expenses (which appear under the head of "Expert 
Services, etc.") are estimated at $3,718.92 for 1899, while the amount asked for 1900 is $4,560. 
In this connection I desire to say that this item for 1899 is given approximately, it being impos-
sible to predict with certainty what these expenses will amount to during the remainder of the 
year. 

In order to meet the requirements of the various departments in the matter of holding 
examinations and preparing eligible lists, it will be necessary to appoint at least five additional 
examiners. 

I need hardly say that this Commission does not anticipate in Igoo auy such suspension of its 
work as has been rendered inevitable in 1898 and in 1899 by the action of the Legislature. 

I would also remind you that many of the items of our expenditure are subject to variation. it 
being impossible to predict the number and character of the examinations to be held during the 
year, or the cost of the expert assistance necessary for the proper conduct of the same. It has 
therefore been the custom of your Honorable Board to make our appropriation in a lump sum, and 
I respectfully request that such custom be continued. 

Respectfully, 
LEE PIIILLIPS, Secretary. 

Statement Showing Pay-roll for 1899 and Estimate for Igoo. 

NAME. POSITION. 
SALARY, 	SALARY, 

I899, 	1950. 

Lee Phillips ......................................... Secretary, etc.................. X6,000 oo 06,oco 00 

John H. McCooey .................................. Assistant Secretary............. 3,600 on 3,600 00 

S. William Briscoe .................................. Assistant to Secretary.......... 3,000 co 3,000 00 

Frederick G. Ireland ................................ Chiel Examiner................ 3,too 00 3,600 00 

Daniel M.Simpson .................................. Chiet 	Clerk.................... 2,500 00 0,500 00 

Frank A. Spencer ................................... Labor Clerk.................... 2,500 co 2,500 00 

Emil Bach .......................................... Clerk.......................... x,5oc 00 1,50000 

Philip J. Coffey ..................... 	............... •• 	 ........ ............ 	.... 	. r,5oa 00 1,500 00 

John Dougherty ...................................... Stenographer and Typewriter... I,soo Co r,2oo 00 

Frederick 	Vass ..................................... Junior 	Clerk................... 600 oo x,000 00 

Claude F. Curtiss ................................... " 	................... .. 480 00 ,,COO 00 

Charles J. Fitzpatrick ............................... Clerk.......................... r,o~o 00 0,000 oo 

Mamie Cadley............ " 	..................... 	... x,050 00 1,000 00 

Mary A.Farrell.......... ..................... " 	............. r,000 00 1,000 00 

Lena Schumacher ................................... " 	.......................... 840 CO 840 00 

George H. Eberle..... " I,000 00 0.000 00 

James D. Dunla ............. I,000 00 0.000 00 

John Casey ......................................... " 	.......................... r,000 no r,000 00 

Charles K.Terry ................................... Jun'or 	Clerk 	.................. 480 00 600 00 



7368 	 THE CITY RECORD D. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

	

SALARY,  I SALARY, 	SALARY, 

	

1899. 	1900. 

Frederick J. Smith .................................. Junior Clerk .................. 	$480 00 
	

$r,000 co 

John F.Flynn ...................................... 	 48000 
	

600 00 

John W.Woodward ................................ 	 .................. 	480 oo 
	1,000 00 

George B. Pettit..................................... 	 .................. 	480 00 
	

600 co 

James J. McCormack................................ 	 600 oo 
	

600 00 

Harold Eyre .... .................................. Stenographer and Typewriter.. 	1,500 00 
	1,500 00 

A. Augusta Holland................................. 	 840 00 
	

840 00 

D. Aurelia MacGowan ............................. 	 840 00 
	

810 00 

Louis S. Posner ..................................... 	 1,200 00 
	

1,200 00 

Henry B. tloudinot .................................. Clerk ........................... 	1.500  00 
	

2,500 00 

George flesh....................................... 	 2,000 00 	2.000 00 

Francis Collingwood ..................... .......... Examiner...................... 	2,500 00 
	

2,500 00 

A. H.Brown ........................................ 	...................... 	2,002 00 
	

2,000 00 

William Geoghan ................................... 	................. .... 	1,200 00 
	

1,200 00 

JosephA. Kene ..................................... 	 1,200 00 	1,200 00 

F. Styles Potter..................................... 	 1,200 00 	1,200 00 

Alfred S. Houghton................................. 	...................... 	.,320 00 
	

1,320 oo 

CharlesB.Jessup ................................... 	 1,000 00 	1,000 00 

Mildred G. Smith .............................. 	 goo 00 
	90000 

Margaret H. White................................. 	 goo w 
	90000 

Margaret Hetherton ................................ Telephone Operator............. 	480 00 
	

6co 00 

Frank J. Hughes.................................... Junior Clerk ... ............... 	600 00 
	

600 0o 

Isaac Flatto ......................................... 	 600 oo 
	

600 00 

Frederick K. Cameron .............................. 	 600 oo 
	

600 oo 

Frank Murphy .................. ................... 	 600 Co 
	

600 00 

James F. Dwyer.................................... 	 303 00 
	

600 00 

William F. O'Brien ................................. Office Boy..................... 	300 00 	300 oo 

Lawrence A. Byrne ................................. 	,. 	..................... 	3oo 00 
	3oo oo 

Per diem Examiners, at $to per session- 

Danford N. B. Sturgis ............................ I 

Charles P. Howland .............................. 

PercyS Hildreth ................................. I 1  
Lynda E. Jones ................................... 

Henry K.Spaulding ............................... 

Levi F. Warner................................... 

Willoughby B. Dobbs ............................. Ir 2,150 sessions................... 	x1,500 00 

F. Edge Kavanagh ..... .......................... 

Frank Gallagher .................................. I  

Charles H. Hyde........_........... .............. 

ElmerG.Story ................................... 

Ernest L. Crandall ................................ 

Silas A. Underhill................................. 

Expert services, postage, telephone, messenger services, carfare and incidentals....... 	3718 qa  _ 	........  

	

Total .................................................................... 	$74,418  92 	$61,940  00 

Appropriation for 1899 ....................................................... 	$86,000 oo 
Approximate expenses for year ................. ........ ..................... 	74,418  92 

Approximate balance, 1899 ............. 	........................ 	$11,581 08 

Salaries for igoo ............................................ ............... 	$61,940  00 
Examiners, 1,150 sessions, at $to ........................ 	..... .... ... .... 	11,500 00 
Expert services, postage, telephone, messenger service, carfare and incidentals. :, 	4,560 Oct 
5 additional Examiners, Soo sessions, at $lo ....................... 	 8,coo 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$86,000 00 

No. 1819. 
GENERAL SOCIETY OF MECHANICS AND TRADESMEN OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE, No. 18 EAST SIXTEENTH STREET, 
September I2, 1899. 

lion. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, City of New York 
DEAR SIR-I beg to hand you, herewith, the statements of the operations of the Free Library 

Department of this Society's work, for its last fiscal year, together with the formal application for 
an appropriation for the year too. 

The statements and application are prepared in triplicate, as desired, excepting that to the 
copy for the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment, is attached the °' Certificate of 
Approved Circulation " of the University of the State of New York, as now required. 

Very respectfully yours, 
RICHARD T. DAVIES, Secretary, No. 143 Liberty Street. 

	

GENERAL SOCIETY OF MECHANICS AND TRADESMEN, 	I1  
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, No. IS EAST SIXTEENTH STREET, 

	

NEW YORK, July 29, 1899. 	\7 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller of The City ofVew York: 

DEAR SIR-I herewith transmit an extract from the minutes of a regular meeting of the 
Society, held on the evening of the 5th of July. 

Respectfully, 
RICHARD T. DAVIES, Secretary. 

" Resolved, That the Secretary of the Society is hereby requested to make, over the seal of 
the Society, an application to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, 
for an appropriation of fifteen thousand dollars for the library maintained by the Society." 
GENERAL SOCIETY OF MECHANICS AND TRADESMEN OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK-FREE 

LIBRARY DEPARTMENT. 

Receipts for the Year 1898. 
Appropriation by the General Society .........................................$11,545 37 
Balance of appropriation for 1897 by The City of New York ..................... 	1,250 00 

	

Total... ....................................................... 	$12.7 9537 

No appropriation to this Library by the City for the year 1898. 
Appropriation by the City for the current year .................................. 	$5,000 co 

Disbursements for the Year 189$. 
Salary account... .........I. 	............... ........................... 	$7,587 31  
Lighting, heating, insurance and Janitor ...................................... 	2,180 07 
Books purchased ............ ................................ 	..... 	1,336 00 
Supplies for Library (includes binding lists, postages, all supplies being purchased 

upon competitive estimates) ...............................................922 47 
Bindery supplies ........................ ................................... 	82 08 

	

Newspapers and periodicals .................................................. 	$484 92 

	

Repairs, new shelving, etc ........................ ............................ 	202 53 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$12,7 95 37 

Circulation for Year 1898. 

	

Free circulating section...................................................... 	168,084 

	

Consulted, reference sections .................................................. 	2,598 

	

Total volumes ................................................... 	170,682 

Reading Rooms. 
Average daily attendance over 200. 

GENERAL SOCIETY OF MECHANICS AND TRADESMEN, 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, No. 18 EAST SIXTEENTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, July 29, 1899. 
Hen. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller of The City of New York.' 

DEAR SI t-The General Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen of The City of New York, 
a duly incorporated body under the laws of the State of New York, applies through its Secretary 
to you for an appropriation of fifteen thousand dollars, to be used by the said Society in the sup-
port and maintenance of the " Free Library," located at No. 18 East Sixteenth street (to be 
removed on or about the 1st of October to Nos. 18 to 24 West Forty-fourth street), in The City of 
New York. 

It respectfully declares that the said library is owned and maintained solely by the Society 
as a free public library ; that it is open for the free circulation of books among the inhab-
itants of The City of New York, from 8 o'clock A. M. to 8 o'clock P. M. every day except Sundays 
and holidays ; that the number of volumes contained in the said library is one hundred and six-
teen thousand and twenty-six, and Ihat the aggregate number of volumes actually withdrawn from 
the said library by the inhabitants of the said city, for use in their homes or places of business, 
during the twelve months next preceding the 1st day of January, i8gg, was one hundred and 
sixty-eight thousand and eighty-four. 

It further respectfully declares that the value of the real estate owned by the said Society, 
and used solely for the said library, exceeds twenty thousand dollars, and is free from any incum-
brances. 

It further respectfully declares that the foregoing application is based upon the provisions of 
an act of the Legislature of the State of New York, as recorded in chapter 378, Laws of 1892, as 
amended by chapter 859, Laws of 1895 ; chapter 378, Laws of 1897. 

Respectfully, 
	T. DAVIES, Secretary. 

No. 1820. 
GATES AVENUE HOMEOPATHIC DISPENSARY, 

No. 13 GATES AVENUE, 
BROOKLYN, July 26, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller, City of New York: 
SIR-In response to your circular of 6th instant, I have to report that the Trustees have 

estimated • that we shall require $500 to cover expenses for year Igoo, and respectfully ask an 
appropriation of that amount under twenty-third subdivision of twenty-second division of section 
230 of the New York City Charter. 

Original amount appropriated for this Dispensary was $1,500 per annum, but we asked for and 
received only $l,000 for 1899 and take pleasure in asking for only half that amount for [goo. 

Respectfully, 
D. R. ALDRIDGE, Secretary, 

Gates Avenue llomeopathic Dispensary. 
No. 1821. 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE YOUNG MEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION 
FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY FOR A GRANT OF PUBLIC MONEY. 

We, the undersigned, Trustees of the Circulating Library of the Young Men's Benevolent 
Association, do hereby certify as follows : That the said association maintains a building at No. 
311 East Broadway, New York City, Borough of Manhattan, which bulding is used for general 
educational purposes, to wit : Evening school, free public lectures, free public concerts, free read-
ing room, and the public library aforesaid, duly and regularly registered by the Regents of the 
State of New York ; that the said library is receiving State aid in the sum of $zoo (two hundred 
dollars) per year ; that, pursuant to law, said sum of $200 and additional $200 raised from local 
sources must be spent for book ; that said library has additional expenditures for salaries for 
librarians, rent, lighting, heating, magazines, etc., amounting to at least $1,500 per year ; that 
said library has a wide scope of educating the aliens and natural citizens among whom it is 
situated and for whom an acquaintance with our Government and the English language is most 
desirable ; that it maintains books approved by the Regents of this State, and more particularly 
such books as will instill among aliens a love for our Government. 

It being our sincere desire to increase the capacity and usefulness of this library and having 
to support the several other educational branches of the above-named association unaided, we most 
respectfully petition the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment for a grant of public 
money to aid us in our undertaking. 

SAMUEL SEINFEL, Chairman ; MARKS WOLFF, Secretary ; ALEX. YANKOWSKY, 
JOSEPH SOOKNE, D. D. S., STANISLAUS N. TUCKL11AN. 

No.1822. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, FIFTH DISTRICT, 
NEW YORK, August, 1899. 

To the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the request of the Comptroller calling for an estimate of 

the expenses of this Court for the year igoo, 1 herewith submit as follows : 
Henry M. Goldfogle, J'tstice, salary ........................................... 	$6,cx o oo 

	

, Clerk, salary ..................... .................... 	3,000 00 
(A vacancy in the office of the clerk now exists, caused by the death of the late 

Clerk, Jeremiah Hayes, whose successor has not yet been appointed). 

	

James H. Shells, Assistant Clerk, salary ....................... ................ 	3,000 00 

	

Dennis O'Sullivan, Stenographer, salary ....................................... 	2,000 CO 

Jacob Katz, Interpreter, salary .. 	............................................ 	1,200 CO 

	

James McAlarney, Attendant, salary.......... ................................ 	I,000 00 

	

James Laverty, Attendant, salary ...................................... ....... 	1,000 00 
Charles J. Newman, Attendant, salary ........ ......... ........... .......... 	I,000 00 

$18,200 00 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 
JOSEPH H. STINER, Justice, Eighth District Municipal Court (acting in absence of Henry 

M. Goldfogle, Justice, Fifth District Municipal Court). 
No. 1823. 

Departmental Estimate of salaries and expenses required for conducting the public business of 
the Coroners' office of the Borough of The Bronx for the year 1900, °' including the salaries paid 
to all officers, clerks and subordinates employed, according to the last pay-roll of the office, giving 
the names and official titles of the several persons receiving such salaries," etc., and showing the 
salaries proposed to be paid during the ensuing year, 1900 : 

	

As per Pay-roll, 18gg. 	 Salaries and Expenses for Ensuing Year, Igoo. 

	

Anthony McOwen, Coroner of the 	 Anthony McOwen, Coroner of the 
Borough of The Bronx, salary. . 	$6,000 00 	Borough of The Bronx......... $6,000 00 

	

Thomas M. Lynch, Coroner of the 	 Thomas M. Lynch, Coroner of the 

	

Borough of The Bronx, salary... 	6,000 00 	Borough of The Bronx......... 	6,000 00 

	

Francis L. Donlon, Physician to 	 Francis L. Donlon, Physician to 

	

Coroner McOwen .............. 	3,000 00 	Coroner McOwen ......... .. 	3,000 00 

	

John Riegelman, Physician to Cor- 	 John Riegelman, Physician to Cor- 
oner Lynch.... 	... 	 3,000 00 	oner Lynch.. 	... 	 3,000 00 

	

Andrew J. Hall, Clerk to the Board 	 Andrew J. Hall, Clerk to the Board 

	

of Coroners ................ .. 	3,000 00 	of  Coroners................ . 	3,000 00 

	

Charles F. Tinkham, Stenographer 	 Charles F. Tinkham, Stenographer 

	

to Board of Coroners ... .. .. 	2,000 00 	to Board of Coroners........... 	2,000 00 

	

Francis O'Ryan, Replevin Clerk.. 	1,200 Oct Francis O'Ryan, Replevin Clerk.. 	1,200 00 

	

Assistant Clerk for night. service... 	1,200 00 Assistant Clerk for night service... 	1,200 00 

	

Contingent expenses for each Cor- 	 Contingent expenses for each Cor- 

	

oner (section 1769. New York 	 oner (section 1769, New York 

	

Consolidation Act) for the pay- 	 Consolidation Act) for the pay- 

	

ment of clerk-hire, rent, and for 	 meat of clerk-hire, rent, and for 

	

the preservation of the records of 	 the preservation of the records of 

	

the Coroners and the Board of 	 the Coroners and the Board of 

	

Coroners and other incidental 	 Coroners and other incidental 
expenses, to wit : 	 expenses, to wit: 

NAMF_ 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7369 

Anthony McOwen..... $3,000 00 Anthony McOwen..... $3,000 no 
Thomas M. Lynch..... 	3,000 00 Thomas M. Lynch..... 	3,000 no 

$6,000 00 $6,000 on 
Post-mortem examinations, chem- Post-mortem examinations, chem- 

ical analyses, etc. (section 1771, i.cal 	analyses, etc.(section 1771, 
Consolidation Act) ............. 	500 00 Consolidation Act) ............ 500 on 

Total ...................... 	$31,900 on Total....................:.. $31,900  no 

No. 1824. 
DEPARTMENLAL ESTIMATE OF THE SUPREME COURT IN KINGS COUNTY AS TO THE NECES- 

SARY EXPENSES TO CONDUCT ITS BUSINESS FOR TIIE YEAR 1000. 
Hon. William W. Goodrich, Justice of Supreme Court, salary from Kings County.. $6,000 no 
Hon. Edgar M. Cullen, Justice of Supreme Court, salary from Kings County...... 
Hon. Willard Bartlett, 	Supreme Court, salary from Kings County....... 

6,000 no 
Justice of 

Hot,. William J. Gaynor, Justice of Supreme Court, salary from Kings County.... 
6,000 on 
6,000 no 

Hon. William 1. Dickey, Justice of Supreme Court, salary from Kings County.... 6,000 on 
Hon. Samuel T. Maddox, Justice of Supreme Court, salary from Kings County..... 6,000 no 
Hon. Jo,iah T. Marean, Justice of Supreme Court, salary from Kings County...... 6,000 no 
Hon. Almet F. Jenks, Justice of Supreme Court, salary from Kings County........ 6,000 no 
Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, Attendants and Interpreters- 

Gerard M. Stevens, General 	Clerk .................................... 	. 4.500 00 
John P. Hudson, Calendar and Juror Clerk 	............................ 3,500 00 
James F. McGee, Clerk of Special Term for Motions ........................ 3,500 00 
Robert Merchant, Clerk of Special Term for Issues ......................... 2,500 00 
Andrew McDonald, Clerk of Trial Tern, Part I ........................... 2,500 00 
William H. Riley, Clerk of Trial Term, Part II ............................ 2,500 00 
Lorenzo J. Farrell, Clerk of Trial Term, Part I I f .......................... 2,500 no 
William P. Leggatt, Clerk of Trial Term, Part IV ......... 	............... 2,500 00 
E. Stillman Doubleday, Clerk of Trial Term, Part V ....................... 2  ,500 00 
Watt L. Ormsby, 	Stenographer ........................................... 3,000 00 
Seuter H. Ormsby, Stenographer .......................................... 3,000 00 
John B. Carey, Stenographer ................................. 	........... 3,000 00 
Charles I1. Regna, Stenographer ...... 	........................... 	....... 3,000 00 
Timothy Bigelow, Stenographer . 	.................... 	................... 3,000 00 
John E. Norcross, 	Stenographer ............. 	... 	...... 	............... 3,000 00 
George E. Betts, Stenographer ............................ 	............... 3, 000 00 
William P. Cherry, Stenographer .......:.................................. 3,000 00 
Herbert A. Briggs, Stenographer ......... 	................................ 3,000 00 
Charles H. Farrell, Attendant, special service ........................ 	...... 1,800 on 
Thomas Shevlin, Attendant, special service ................................ t,Noo no 
William P. Dillon, Attendant, special attendant ............................. 1,500 on 
Alexander A. Cabre, Attendant, special service ............................. 1,500 00 
Frederick Brink, 	Attendant on justices .................................... I,200 00 
Thomas Moran, Attendant on Justices ................ 	............ 	....... 1,200 00 
Arthur E. Cabble, Attendant on Justices ......... 	......................... 1,200 00 
Patrick Nolan, Attendant on Justices ............... 	......... 	............ 1,200 00 
James Shannon, Attendant on Justices ............ 	....................... 1,200 no 
Joel Skidmore, Attendant at Special Term for Motions ................... 
Frederick 

1,200 ao 
n H. Barre, Attendant at Special Term for Motio........... 	... 1,200 00 

John J. O'Connell, Attendant at Special Term for Issues ..................... 1,200 00 
James McMullen, Attendant at Special Term for Issues ..................... 1,200 00 
William Fullam, Attendant, Trial Term, 	Part I ........... 	................ 1,200 00 
John Furman, 	Attendant, Trial Term, 	Part I .............................. 1,200 00 
Jamen Donovan, Attendant, Trial Tertn, 	Part I .......... 	................. 

Trial 	I 
I,2oo on 

Richard E. Jackson, Attendant, 	Term, Part 	......................... 1,200 00 
Timothy S. Casey, Attendant, Trial Term, Part I .......................... 1,200 00 
Hugh B. O'Connor, Attendant, Trial Term, Part II ........................ I,zoo no 
Edward Bell, Attendant, Trial Term, Part 1I 	............................. 1,200 00 
Charles G. Hall, Attendant, Trial Term, Part II . 	.......................... I,2oo no 
Edward W. Grant, Attendant, Trial Term, Part II .......................... I,2oo on 
John Spaulding, Attendant, Trial Term, Part III ........................... 1,200 00 
George C. Manning, Attendant, Trial Term, 	Part III ......... 	............. 1,200 on 
James Flaherty, Attendant, Trial Term, 	Part IV ........................... 1,200 00 
Nicholas Doyle, Attendant, Trial Term, 	Part IV ........................... 1,200 00 
Frank M. Rooney, Attendant, Trial Term, 	Part IV .... 	......... 	......... 1,200 00 
Edmund M. Parker, Attendant, Trial Term, Part V ....... 	................. 1,200 00 
Frank L. Chadwick, Attendant, Trial Term, Part V ........................ 1,200 00 
John J. McQuade, Attendant, Trial Term, Part V ........................... 1,200 00 
Andrew Beck, Attendant in charge of Justices' Room ....................... 1,200 6o 
Vacancy, 	Attendant, 	etc ................................................. 

Mann, 
1,200 00 

Frank 	German Interpreter ......................................... 2,500 00 
Barrach Miller, Hebrew Jargon Interpreter ................................ 1,800 00 
John Jacobson, Scandanavian 	Interpreter .................................. 1,500 00 
Vincent d'Agrosa, Italian and 	French Interpreter .......................... I,500 00 
George A. Morse, Clerk to Justice Goodrich, Salary ....... 	................. 2,000 00 
Vacancy, Clerk to Justice Cullen, Salary ............. 	..................... 2,000 00 
Vacancy, Clerk to justice Bartlett, Salary ................ .................. 2,000 00 
Frank R. Dickey, Clerk to Justice Dickey, Salary ...................... 	... 2,000 00 
Edward S. Denbert, Clerk to Justice Maddox, Salary ....................... 2,000 00 
James P. Kohler, Clerk to Justice Gaynor, Salary ........................... 2,000 00 
Otto Wetzel, Clerk to Justice Marean, Salary .................. 	.... 	....... 2,000 00 
Harold Folwell, Clerk to Justice 	Jenks, Salary ............................ 2,000 00 

°: 	• $165,000 no 
For extra judicial service under Laws of 1892 and 1898 ......................... 1 1,000 no 

$176,000 00 

This estimate includes the salaries paid all officers, clerks and subordinates, according to the 
last pay-roll of the Court. 	The budget for 1899 was for $175,300 ; 	for the year Igoo it is a 
herein shown, $176,000. • The increase of $700 arises from the fact that on March 18, 1899, the 
justices of the Supreme Court, residing in Kings County, adopted a resolution that °' Frank 
Mann, German Interpreter," be male Interpreter-in-chief of the Supreme Court in Kings 
County, at asalary of $2,500 per annum, 	His salary had been $i,800 only. 

Laws applicable to appointments, Laws of 1886 ; chapter 821, section 9 ; Laws of 1878, 
chapter 21. 	Code of Civil Procedure, sections 94, 95, 96, 97 and 254. 
There will probably remain unexpended of the appropriations for 189q, at the end of the year, 

about $II,5oo. 	The Justices of the Supreme Court, residing in Kings County, respectfully 
ask the Board of Estimate to appropriate as follows for the year 1900 : 

For printing, etc., $4,000, the same as for 1899 .......................... $4,000  no 
For stationery $2,000, the same as for 1899.... 	. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ....... 2,000 00 
For necessary law books, $1,000, $500 more than 1899 .................. 1,000 00 
For postage and expressage, 	$100 ................. 	................... too OU 

Total ... 	.. 	............ 	..... 	....................... 	... $7,100  co 
Dated September 6, 1899. 	 Respectfully, - 

GERAItD M. STEVENS, 
General Clerk of the Supreme Court in Kings County. 

No. 1825. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS-FIRST DISTRICT, 
CORNER EAST AVENUE AND SIXTH STREET, 

LONG ISLAND CITY, September 18, 1899. 
To the Municipal Assembly, City of New York 

GENTLEMEN-In response to a communication signed by Hon. Bird S. Coler, dated July 26, 
1899, 1 submit herewith the following estimate as to appropriation required for Igoo t 

IJustice .. ................................................. 
iClerk ..................................................... 
i Assistant Clerk ................... ...... .................. 
iStenographer ........................ .................. .. 
First Attendant ........................ ..................... 
Second Attendant ............ ................ .............. 
Third Attendant............................................. 

Total... .....................................I 	$tl,000 00 
	

$t4,000 00 

T. C. KADIEN, Justice. 

No. 1826. 

UNIVERSITY SETTLEMENT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 184 ELDRIDGE STREET, 	 I(L 

NEW YORK, September 5, 1899. 

Clerk of the Municipal Assembly. 
DEAR SIR-in co npliance with the request received from the Comptroller, I herewith trans-

mit an estimate of the amounts required for the University Settlement Free Library for the year 
1900, and inclose with this statement the certificate of circulation approved by the Regents for 1899. 

The approved circulation, as will be seen, is 53,000 volumes, and entitles us to ask for a grant 
of public money to the sum of $5,300. This is an Increase of $1,300 over that which was received 
in 1899, and is in proportion to the increased circulation of the library. 

Respectfully yours, 
STEPHEN H. OLIN, Chairman of Council. 

ESTIMATE OF THE AMOUNP OF EXPENDITURES OF THE UNIVERSITY SETTLEMENT FREE 
LIBRARY, No. I84 ELDRIDGE STREET (FORMERLY No. 26 DELANCEY STREET), 
FOR 1900 ET AL. 

The University Settlement Free Library is situated in the Tenth Ward of the City, the most 
densely peopled district in the whole world, the average population to the acre being 643, and in 
one block as many as 1,526 to the acre. The new tenements that are now being erected are 
six stories in height, and the population of the Ward is increasing with frightful rapidity. It 
already numbers 82,195 souls-the size of a thriving city. It is for the people of this and the 
surrounding wards that the library exists. No other public library is near it, and with the schools 
it is one of the educational influences in a district that is full of ignorance and vice. 

Within the year it has moved its quarters from the old cramped rooms at No. z6 Delancey street 
to ample ones within the new University Settlement building. This has brought the library 
opposite one of the largest new public schools of the City, whose pupils, with those from more distant 
schools, use it for supplementary study-books as well as for their other reading. Beside these 
school children, it meets the need of the factory boy and girl who have left school at 13 and 14 
and who study far into the night after their day's work is over to pass the Regents' examination. 

Distant from any of the public parks or playgrounds, the reading-room in the summer is 
filled with children glad to get out of the hot streets, who sit quietly and read or look at picture -  
books during the long afternoon, enjoying but never destroying the flowers blooming in the open 
window boxes. 

The library contains 4,709 volumes. The circulation for the year ending June 30, 1899, was 
57,167, each book having been used over twelve times, which record brings us among the first 
libraries of the State for usefulness and the per cent. of volumes circulated. The fact that the 
library stands in the midst of a poor and overcrowded district of foreigners gives it an opportunity, 
not only for circulating books to those who would naturally seek them, but also for being an 
Americanizing influence among children whose development must come from sources outside their 
home. And not the least of its missions has been to bring the happiness that books can give into 
the otherwise sordid life of the ward in which it is situated. 

It is to carry on and extend this work, to continue to be a stimulus and a help to the people of 
this community, that we ask your Honorable Board for the full sum which the law allows, which, 
under the Regents' certificate appended below, will be $5,300, for the year igoo. 

We herewith present a statement of the estimated expenses, based upon the expectation that 
we will receive the sum for which we have asked, $5,3o0• 
Rent .. ...... 	................ $1,400 00 { Reading-room.................... 	$200 no 
Light........................... 	250  00 	Repairs ......................... 	200 00 
Heat ........ ... 	..... 	.. . . 	Ico 00 	Salaries.......................... 	2,000 00 
Binding ......................... 	350 00 
Supplies ............... ......... 	200 00 	 lotal................. $5,300 00 
New books ....................... 	600 oo 

Trusting that this sum may be granted, 
I am, respectfully yours, 

STEPHEN H. OLIN, Chairman. 

No. 1827. 

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE-COUNTY OF RICH3toND. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Ass, mbly, of New }' ork City 

DEAR SIRS-Your communication of the 15th in.t, was duly received. 
This is the first notice that I have r:ceived that states an application for an appropriation for 

this office should be made. 
I beg to submit the following as my estimite of expenditures necessary for the proper 

conduct of the business of this office for the year i o : 

Respectfully, 
JOSEPH SIMONSON, County Clerk. 

No. 1828. 

No. 1483 PACIFIC STREET, BROOKLYN, N. Y., 
September 6, 1899. 

Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Department of Finance, City of New York: 
DEAR StR-Replying to your circular letters of July 6, July 12 and July 26, the Brooklyn 

Training School and'Home for Young Girls begs to reply as follows 
First-We herewith inclose our last printed yearly report. 
Second-We beg to advise you that since the publication of this report, the Society has greatly 

increased its facilities for the work which it has undertaken by the purchase of real estate situate at 
No. 1483 Pacific street, Borough of Brooklyn, to the amount of $14,250, and the alteration and 
renovation of the old buildings upon the property so purchased at a cost of $3,000. 

The money raised for the purchase of this property has been from the voluntary contributions 
of citizens of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Third-Our Society has in the past received from the municipal authorities $2,000, and this 
sum it has received for a number of years, during which time its active work has increased at least 
33/ per cent., and with its increased facilities obtained from the purchase before mentioned it will 
increase largely during the present year. 

Fourth-This Society commends itself particularly to the municipal authorities of this City 
in that it performs a quasi.public function in the care of young girls committed to it by the City 
authorities, and undertaking the care of many others who would otherwise become a charge upon 
the authorities. 

Fifth-The Society submits that it should have aid from the City to the extent of $4,000 to 
carry on the work which it is now doing, and herewith begs to refer to its annual report and to 
this letter in confirmation of this claim. 

The officers of the Society will gladly furnish to the Comptroller such other and further 
information as he may desire at any time. 

Sixth-As to the scheme by which payments may be made to institutions of a charitable 
nature this Society has no suggestions to make, for the reason that it recognizes that individual 
propositions must be confusing to the Department, and that it will adapt its financial arrange - 
tnents to such plan as shall be adopted by the municipal authorities. 

Respectfully submitted. 
No. 1829. 

TENEMENT HOUSE CHAPTER LIBRARY, 
No. 48 HENRY STREET, NEW YORK. 

APPROPRIATIONS AND RECEIPTS. 

1899. 	 1900. 

City ............................ 	$700  00 	City............................. 	$700 no 
State (for books only) .. 	 I zo 00 State . ... ....... .. 	... 	..... 	120 00 
Private subscription ............... 	120 00 Private subscription (at least)....... 	120 00 
Fines (approximately) ............. 	15 0o 

$965 00 

1899. 1900. 

$5,000 00 $5,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 

.......... 2,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
1,00000 1,00000 
1,00000 1,00000 

.......... 1,000 00 

1899. 1900. 

Salary for 	County Clerk ...................................... $4,000 00  $4,000  00 
For books, stationery, 	etc ...................................... 1,500 00 1,200 00 
For rebinding 	books in oflice .................................. ........ 1,000 00 
For fire-proof boxes for filing 	papers ............................ ....... 2,500 00 
Contingencies ............................................... ........ 200 00 

Total.... 	.................. 	....... 	.......... .... $8,900 on 



John L. Shea ... ............. . 
Thoma,s H. York .............. . 
Samuel R.Probasco............ 
Martin Gay....................  
William J. Morrisey ............ 
Joseph W. Balet ............... . 
Arthur T. Reilly .............. . 
John H. Byrnes ............... . 
George R. Ferguson............ 
E. B. Jennings................. 
Edward D. Tompkins........... 
William T. King . ............ . 
Edward J. Carney .......... .. . 
Thomas A. Griffin.............. 
Edward F. Cadley ............. . 
Ida Parkhurst................. . 
William Knapp ................ 

Commissioner.................. 
Deputy Commis•ioner........... 
Chief Enineer ................ . 
Assistant Engineer .............. 
Private Secretary............... 
Assi-tant Engineer ............. . 
Auditor and Cashier............ 
Chief Clerk ................... . 
Assistant Engineer.............. 

.............. 
Bridge Engineer............... 
Drau htsman .................. 
Transitman .................... 
Leveler........................ 
Cashier 	...................... 
Stenographer and Typewriter... . 
Messenger ..... .............. 
I Assistant Engineer........... 
I Bookkeeper .............. ... 
I Contract Clerk............... 
2 Clerks, at $1,200 each ........ 

$7,500 00 
5,000 00 
4.000 00 
3,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
I,800 00 
1,500 00 
1,400 00 
1,320 00 
I,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 

$7,500 00 

5,000 00 
4,000 

3,500 00 
2,500 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
2,000 00 
1,800 00 
1,500 00 
1,4Co 00 
1,320 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
2.500 00 
2,500 co 
2,250 00 
2,400 00 

........ 

 

7370 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

	

Rate of Expenses, 1899. 	 E,timale of Expenses, 19oo 	I and carried on by the generous contributions of the citizens both in time, books and money, 
Salary- 	 I Salary- 	 consider it worthy of n ore generous assistance, the trustees would state that an appropriation 

Librarian. afternoons : 	 Librarian, afternoons $25...... 	 based upon an estimated circulation for one complete year would enable them to extend more 

	

2 month, at $18, January and 	I 	2 evenings per week $[0....... 	 satisfactorily the benefits of the Library. As the rate of circulation shows a constant increase 

	

February .................. 	 from month to month, a fair estimate of the circulation for a complete year based on 7,000 for five 

	

6 months at $20, March and Au- 	I 	 $420 00 I months would be 16,800. 
gust, , , , , ,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	 ARTHUR HINDS, Chairman Board of Trustees, Richmond Hill Library, 

	

4 months at $25, September and 	 (Office No. 4 Cooper Institute, New York City). 
December . ... 	......... 

	

Librarian, evenings (2)... 	.... 
4 months at $to, September and 

 ESTIMATED  Osa NEHns 
CASH Ex 	FOR UNH FUt.L 

DURING THE FIRST YEAR BASED ON NEw ITEMS. 

	

DCCember . ................. 	
FIvE MONTHS To I ACTr'AL Ext'RND!- 

DATE. 	TUNES FOR FIVE $296 oo 	 MONTHS. 
Room- 

Rent, light, fuel and Janitor: 
8 months, at $6 .............. . 
4 months, at $7 .............. . 
(extra gas) ............... .. . 

76 oo 
Re-binding- 

	

To date .............. 	$27 65 

	

In fall ............... 	17 35 
-- 45 00 

New books (additional to r,aoo donated) ................. 

Periodicals (additional to donations) ...................... 

Cataloguing all books ................................... 

Assistant Librarian..................................... 

TrainedLibrarian...................................... 

Caretaker ....................................... ...... 

Janitor ................................ ................ 

Stationery, printing, binding, etc........................ 

Gas, fuel, etc ........................................... 

Shelves, tables, chairs, etc .............................. 

Rent...................................I............... 

Rent dditiona1 room 

$310 00 

10$ 00 

75 00 

10 00 

ISO no 

35 00 

g8 oo 

50 00 

$744 00 

252 00 

t6o 00 

24 00 

264 00 

150 00 

235 20 

220 oe 

w Books- 	 New Books ...... . .. .... $65 00 	65 00 
Ne  

	

To date......  ........ $too 0o 	 We will ask from State 120 00 

	

To be bought in fall .. 3to 0o 	 We will raise (or more) Izo 00 

	

-- 41000 	
$3o5 00 Cards and Sundries- 	 Cards and Sundri 

	

ib 
About $4 $4 per month ..........48 00 	Paid in part by fines........... 	36 00 Lrary Improvements- 
New bookcases and railing, 

 

	

etc.9000 Library Improvements ............. 	50 00 

	

Total .................. 	$g65 00 	 Total......... 	.... 	$700 00 

STATISTICS OF LIBRARY. 
Number of books ............................................................... 	1,275 
Membership, January I .......................................................... 	66 
Membership, August 30 .......................................................... 	399 
Highest circulation in one month ................................................. 	1,582 
Highest circulation in one day .................................................... 	9ol 
Average circulation per month ...................................................5,36! 
Average circulation per day ...................................................... 	45 

Members-Children and people of neighborhood. 
At present, circulating only. In fall expect to extend to reference and reading-room. 

No. 1830. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, September 5, 

Board of of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, Honorable ROBERT A. VAN 
WYCK, Chairman 

I estimate that the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) will be necessary for the 
purpose of current indexing on the block system, under chapter 365, Laws of 1894, as amended, 
in the Register's Office of Kings County for the year [goo. 

HENRY F. HAGGERTY, Register. 

No. 1831. 

THIRD BATTERY N. G., N. Y., 
ARMORY, Nos. 165 TO 179 CLERMONT AVENUE, 

BROOKLYN, September 8, 1899. 
Estimate of the amount covering the expense of the Armory of this Command for the year 

lgoo, namely: 

i PER DIEM PER DIEM OFFICIAL TITLE. 	 i 	 NAME. 	1699. 	1900 

Armorer.............................. John J. Moog........................ at $4 0- 	at $4 oo 	$1,450 00 

J anitor........_......,............ 	Joseph  DeSilva.... ..................; at gooiat 4 0o 	x,460 00 

Engineer ............................. 	Robert Wilson...................... ~ at 4 CO 	at 4 0o 	1,460 00 

Assistant Engineer .................... John H. Miller....................... at 3 0a 	at 3 00 	1,o95 00 

Laborer ..............................  William K. Crum.................... at 2 00 	at z o 	730 00 

..... 	...... .......... at 2 co 	at z 00 	730 00 Laborer.............................. 	Cornelius Sullivan...................Sullivan........ 

Laborer.............................. John P. Towne...................... at z oo 	at 2 00 	730 co 

Laborer 

Laborer Hostler......................atcai

nam K. 	M erritt" ,,,....•.....,•• at z oo 	at z o0 	730 00 .......... 

	

at z 00  at a 00 	730 00 

	

Total......................... 	........ 	........ 	$9,125 00 

GEORGE E. LAING, 
First Lieutenant Officer Commanding Third Battery. 

No. 1832. 
HEADQUARTERS NAVAL MILITIA, NEW YORK, 

UNITED STATES JIIIP . NEW HAMPSI[IRE," T011PK1N9VILtE, STATEN ISLAND, 

	

NEw YORK, September 13, t899. 	/1 
The Comptroller, New York City 

SIR-I have the honor to forward the following estimate for expenditure for Headquarters, 
Naval Militia, New York, for the year Iqo; as under Military Code, article 9, section 138 

To be engaged, Atmorer, 84 per day. 
The flea )quarters of the Naval Militia are now sititated on board the " New Hampshire," 

together with the Headquarters of the First Naval Battalion. 
Respectfully. 

J. W. MILLER, Captain, Naval Militia. 
No. t833. 

RICHMOND HILL LIBRARY-BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of New York City. 

The Richmond Hill Library which was opened to the public on April 8, 1899, is a free circu-
lating library. It is supported partly by the Twentieth Century Club of Richmond Hill and 
partly by the generous donations of citizens of Richmond Hill. 

On the opening day there were on the shelves over 1,200 books, donated by resident friends. 
Since then, the numberof books has been increased by purchase to over T,5oo. 

The number of people, adults and children, on the Borrowers' Register who have taken out 
books is now over 600. 

The circulation up to July 31, was 5,900. It is now over 7,000 on September 1. The 
circulation of magazines an other periodical is 150 per month and the number of readers in the 
reading-room averages 300 a month. 

The trustees have spent over $700 in the five months since the Library was opened, for books, 
rent and salary, and as the number of borrowers and readers and the circulation of books and 
periodicals demonstrates, the Library is filling a long felt want in this rapidiy growing community. 
Because of the fast increasing number of readers and borrowers and the large additions of books 
already made necessary, the trustees find themselves compelled to arrange for larger rooms with 
additional shelves ; and also to engage a trained librarian versed in the details of catalogueing 
and keeping the numerous other records of books added, books borrowed and returned, etc. 
The other large expenses for new shelves, extra tables, bookbinding, additional periodicals and 
magazines must also be met. 

The trussees tntuugh 'he undersigned, the chairman of their board, attach hereto the certifi-
cate of the University of the State of New York, issued from Albany under date of July 31, 1899, 
certifying to the circulation during the four months then ending of 5 900 volumes. 

And the Board of Trustees there,ore respectfully apply to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment for the amount which as they are informed, they are privileged to ask from the City 
based on the circulation. If the honorable Board deeming the work of this Library, inaugurated  

$5o no 

600 on 

500 00 

,s 	 .................... ............ 	 ........ 	, 	........ 	 t2o (o 

Total ...................................... 	$793 00 	$x,969 20 	fS7o o 

No. J834.  
DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, PARK Row BUILDING, 
MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, N. Y. 

September [5, 1899. 
Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk: 

DEAR SIR-I transmit herewith Amended Departmental Estimate of this Department for the 
year 5900 as substitute for the estimate sent you on the 7th instant and published in the CITY 
RECORD On the 14th instant. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN L. SHEA, Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, NO. 21 PARK Row, MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK CITY, September 1, 1889. 
To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 

Your Honorable Board is respectfully requested to apportion, for the transaction of business 
of the Department of Bridges of The City of New York, for the year nineteen hundred (i oo), 
the following sums, namely : 
Schedule " A "-Salaries, General Administration and Contingencies ............. $53,170 Co 
Schedule ",B"-For Maintainance of Repairs to Bridges over Harlem River and in 

	

the Borough of Manhattan ................................ 	178,249 00 

	

Schedule "C "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown Creek, 	93,966 00 
Schedule " D "-For Salaries of Deputy Commissioner and Employees in Borough 

of Brooklyn... 	 .. 	... 	. 	12,800 00 .. ...... ............ .......... 	.... 
Schedule °' E "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of 

	

Brooklyn.............................................. 	150,585 00 
Schedule °' F "-For Salaries of Deputy Commissioner and Employees in the Bor- 

ough of The Bronx, Including Contingencies. ..... 	. 	13,900 00 
Schedule "G "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of The 

Bronx...................... 	..................... 	54,852 00 
Schedule " I "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of 

Queens. 	.... 	.. .................. ......... 	50,700 00 

	

Schedule "J "-For Salaries in the Borough of Richmond......... 	..... .. 	4,140 00 
Schedule °' K "-For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of 

	

Richmond ...... ................. ..................... 	1 I,200 00 

	

Total ...................................... ................... 	$628,o6z 00 

SCHEDULE A. 

SALARIES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, INCLUDING CONTINGENCIES. 

Alain Office in Manhattan. 

NAME. 	 POSITION. 	1899. 	1900. 

$52,170 CO 
 00 Contingencies..............., 

Total...................... 	.... 	$53,170 00 

The Chief Engineer's salary is $io,000 per annum, two-fifths of which is paid from the above 
appropriation, and one-fifth each from New York and Brooklyn Bridge, bridge over East river 
between Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, and bridge over East river between Boroughs of 
Manhattan and Queens. 

An additional Assistant Engineer is needed at $2,500 per annum. 
The clerical force at present consists of Private Secretary, Chief Clerk and Cashier. The 

building of two new bridges over the East river, one over the Harlem river between One Hun-
dred and Forty-fifth and One Hundred and Forty-ninth streets, and others in the different bor-
oughs of the city, together with the prosecution of work on several bridges now in course of con-
struction, and the maintenance of and repairs to seventy-six (76) bridges, make it necessary to 
increase the office force. For that purpose it is proposed to appoint one Bookkeeper, one Contract 
Clerk and two Clerks. Provision was made in the Budget for 1899 for increasing the office force, 
but it was not done. The amount asked for, $53,170, is an increase of $6,230 over the appropri-
ation for [899. 
Appropriation for 1899 ................................. ................ .... 

	,940 00 
Probable surplus for 1899 ................. .................................. 4,000 00 

Room- 
Rent, light, fuel and Janitor, at 

	

$7 per month ............... 	84 00 

	

Re-binding ....................... 	45 00 



Laborer ..................... $3 00 $730 00 
200 73000 

..................... 200  73000 

200 73000 

I, 	I 200 73000 

,. 200 73000 

1 200 73000 

800 73000 

200 73000 

200 73000 

" 500 73000 

200 73000 

200 73000 

., 200 73000 

C, 	.................... 200 73000 

,, 

. 

. 

. 
. 

. 

200 73000 

I' 200 .. 73000 

'I 200 73000 

Bridge Mechanic ............ 3 00 

. 

939 00  

I, 
300 93900 

Mason ....................... 3 00 939 00  

Boiler Maker ................ 2 50 782 50 

Machine Helper .............. 2 50 782 50 

,, 250 78250 

Frank Rogern................ 
Andrew Caffney............. 
John Ryan.................. 
John Malloy................. 
Richard Murphy............. 
James J. Sullivan............ 
Thomas A. Doyle............ 
William Brown.............. 
Richard Mcflevitt............ 
Edward Lynch............... 
William Haggerty............ 
William Bentham............ 
Michael Colahan ............. 
William O'Rourke............ 
J ames.J. O'Brien............. 
William Johnson............. 
David Grandon.............. 
John Wynne................. 
Claus Jensen................. 
Charles F. Michael........... 
Patrick Kennedy............. 
James Cassidy............... 
John Barnett ............... 
Peter J. Grealy............... 

$2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

a Co 
2 00 

2 CO 

2 00 

2 tO, 

2 00 

2 00 

2 oo 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

2 00 

4 co  

400 

4 00 

3 00 

3 00 

3 00 

$730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 CO 

730 00 

730 00 

730 03 

730 00 

73° 00 

730 00 

750 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

730 00 

0,250 00 

1,252 00 

2,252 00 

939 09 

939 00 

939 00 

MuNIm' Nov MBF. 27. 1899 	 THE CITY RECORD 	 7371 

SCHEDULE "B." 
Maintenance of and Re jairs to Bridges over the Harlem River and in the Borough of 

Manhattan. 
NAME, POSITION. 

1900. 

Per Month. I Per Year. JPer Month. I Per Year. 

POSITION. 
1899. 1900. 

Per Month. Per Year. Per Month. Per Year. 

Michael Burke ............... Foreman ..................... 1125 00 $1,500 00 $125 00 I,500 oc  
Peter Delmour ......... 	..... . Assistant Foreman .......... 93 33 1,000 00 83 33 I,OCO oc 
Michael McKeever " 83 33 1,000 00 83 33 10O0 oc 
Henry Scherer.................... 83 33 1,000 00 83 33 1,000 00 

Cornelus Twiggs, Jr........... Engineer Steam Engineer in Charge. . 95 00 1,140 00 123 oo 1,500 oc 

Henry T. Roffe " 	... 95 °° 1,140 00 1a5 00 1,500 CC 

Frank Bergen " 	.. 95 00 1,140 00 135 00 1.500 cc 

Daniel Daly, Jr " 	. . gc 0. 1,140 00 125 00 1,500 CC 

George Webber .............. .Steam 	Engineer ............ o oo ,o8o no io6 50  I,78 rc 

"  go no 1,080 co too 	o 1,278 CC 

'  o oo 1,060 Co 506 So 1,278 01 

William H. Crawford " go 00 1,090 oo xo6 	o 1,28  o< 

James Moran.................. 

Walter Carter ............... " 93 00 1,080 oo io6 50  1,278 CC 

Harry G. Rolle................ 

"  go 00 1,080 oo zo6 50 1,278 01 James Ryan................... 
"  9) oo t,oS 	oo io6 50 1,278 01 Manlerre Ellison................

Dennis Fitzpatrick " go Co 1,080 00 xo6 	o 0,278 0< 
Ernest Hultgrea ............. 

.. 

Lineman ..................... 75 CO goo 00 8D on 90 0< 
Thomas A.Magrath .......... Fireman 	..................... 70 00 840 00 76 on 91201 

Patrick Freehill ....... . ...... 70 00 840 00 76 oo 912 cc 
Patrick Flanagan ............ 70 00 840 CO 76 00 912 0< 
JohnSmith................. . 	..................... o 00  840  00  76 oo 912 01 
John ft  Lyon ................ ." 	.................... o on 84o 00 76 oo 912 0< 
Louis Snydecker ............. .................... 70 00 840 00 76 co 912 01 

James Clark................. " 	........... 	........ o 00 840 00 76 co 913 01 
James Maher................ " 	... ................. o 00 840 Co 76 oo 912 0< 
John Matthews.............. " 	.................... 70 00 840 co 76 no 912 o 
Frank Brennan............... " 	..................... 70 Co 240 oo 76 oo 912 0< 
Patrick Kennedy ............. .I, .70 CO 840 00 76 on 912 o 
Patrick Lahey................ ' 	..................... 70 oo 840 00 76 00 912 0< 

William Readon............... ' 	.................... 70 CO 840 Co 76 oo 92 0< 

Michael Kelly 	.............. Bridge 	Tender .............. 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo CC 
Richard Murphy............. "  60  83 730 00  75 00 900 of 
William j. Cotter............ "  6o 83 730 00 75 oo goo CI 
William Murphy............. "  6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo CC 

William Hartuer ............. ." 6o 83 730 o< 75 00 goo CC 

Henry S. Halvy .............. . 
"  

6o 83 730 00  75 co goo 0< 

Michael Moore............... 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0< 

Thomas Costelo ............ .. " 60  83 730 00 75 00 900 a 

William Nutt................. '  6o 83 730 00 75 00  goo 0 

John J.  McCarthy............ "  6.< 83 730 00 75 00 900 0 

James Saunders .............. I 63 83 730 CO 75 00 900 0 

Henry J. Zimmerman " 6o 83 730 00 75 co goo 0 

Michael J. Breslin............ . 6o 83 730 00 75 00 900 0 

Charles H Roff .............. " 60 83 731 03 75 00 900 0 

James 	Cole.................. "  6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0 

William J. Morrison " 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0< 

Henry E. Marshall I'  o 83 730 00  75 00 goo 0 

Thomas Monahan............ "  6o 83 730 00 75 on goo 0 

Michael Halloran............ "  6o 83 730 00  75 00 900 0 

Peter Connolly .............. 60  83 730 00  75 oo goo 0 

Michael 	Lee .................. " 6o 83 730 00  75 Co goo 0 

John J. Beattie ............... ° 6o 83 730 00 75 00 900 0< 

John Dorscher .............. 6o 83 730 00 75 00 9co 0 

Thomas Cane................ "  6o 83 730 Co 75 00 goo 0< 

Henry Essig ................. 'I ..to 83 730 00 75 0o goo  

Patrick Callahan ............. ..' 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0 

James H.Clinnon ............ 0 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0 

John Kane ................... ° 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0 

August Zimmerman........... "  6o 83 730 00 75 00 900 C 

John D. Crowe............... "  6o 83 00 75 Co 900 0 

verard Crawford............ 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0 

David J. Johnson ............ • 6o 83 730 00 75 00 9.00 

Ferdinand Lubbie 6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo C 

Daniel Daly.................. "  6o 83 730 Co  75 0 goo 0 

William H. Johnson.......... "  6o 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0 

"  6o 83 730 00 75 m goo 0 

Thomas Lockwood ........... 0 60 83 730 00 75 00 goo 0 
George Carroll................ 

"  6o 83 730 00 75 00 900 0< Daniel Crowley............... 
" 6o 83 730 00 75 00 I 	goo CC Jeremiah Daly ...............

Ernst E. Krampff ............ .Inspector of Steel ............ 

. 

116 66 .. z_oo oo ,ig 66 1,430 CC 

per day. per day. 
James Orniand .... 	.......... .Laborer . .................... .$2 00 730 00 $z co 730 0 

" 	.... 	........ . ...... a 00 730 00 2 co 730 CC James Forsythe................
John Spencer ................ " .................... 2 no 730 00 2 no 730 CC 

Michael Median.............. ' 	.................... CC' 2 750 00 2 00 730 CC 

John Hare.................... " 	.................... 

. 

2 00 730 00 2 00 730 0' 

Jacob Steele.................. " 	.................... a 00 730 CO 2 00 730 0< 

John Murphy 2 00 730 00 2 00 730 a 

$94,863 00 

	

Board of horse at $22.5O per month............................................................... 	270 00 

	

Removing snow-20 laborers at 52 and to trucks at $, for so days.................................. 	1,500 CO 

Labor Required to Maintain Willis Avenue Bridge For Six Months of 19co. 

I Steam Engineer in Charge, at Sr,Soo per annum......................................$750 00  

	

2 Steam Engineers, at St,278 per annum ............................................... 	1,078 00 

I Lineman, at 96O per annum ........................................................ 480  <o 

	

4 Firemen, at $çtz, per annum ................................... .................... 	2,824 00 

	

13 Bridge Tenders, at 8900 per annum .............................. . .................. 	5,850 oa 

•1 T.nhn.,,. II 4 	n,......................................................... 	00 0 	 ............................................................ .. 	 15,65700 

Total labor cost ........................................................................ 112,590 00 

Total labor cost 1899, 88o,832. 

Repairs and SuUes. 

Ship Canal Bridge- 

	

Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools ................................................... 	$i.o8 00 

	

Repairs ........................................................................... 	1.000 00 
-- 2,209 30 

Washington Bridge_ 

	

Tools, other supplies and repairs ................................................... 	6a6o o 

	

Cleaning paint from bronze work .................................................. 	5o 00 

	

4 expansion joints, at $200 ......................................................... 	Boo oo 

	

Asphalting 13,500  square yards., at 02  75. ..................... .................... 	37,125 00 
38,935 00 

New York and Puinm Bridge-Tool and repairs ...................................................zoo 00 
McComb s Dam Bridge- 

	

Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools .................................................. 	2,r40 00 

	

Repairs to machinery and general repairs .... .................................... 	1,20 00 

	

Repairs to asphalt roadway, 1,$oo square yards, at 6°.75 .......................... 	4,950 00 
--- 8,190 00 

Madison Avenue Bridge- 

	

Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools ............................. ..................... 	6a9 oo 

	

Repairs to machinery .............................................. .............. 	500 CO 

	

Replanking and other repairs..................................................... 	1.0 
00 

Third Avenue Bridge- 

	

Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools and electric supplies ............................. 	4,293 00 

	

Repairs to machinery ........................................... . ................ 	1,500 00 

General repairs................................................................... 5,000 00 

	

Repairs to a phalt roadways, 0,200 square yards, at $2.75 .........................3,30300 
	00 

Willis Avenue Bridge, for six months- 
Coal, oil, waste, grease and tools and electrical supplies............................$2,200 CO 

	

General repairs and machinery ......... . .......................................... 	I000 00 
---- 3,200 co 

General Cleaning Gang- 

	

Tools, repairs to wagon and harness, coal and new dirt cart.................................... 	704 Go 
Total estimated cost for IOO .......................................................... ..$178,249 00 

	

Total estimated cost for ,890 .......................................................... 	136,o9Ioo 

Excess for IpOO ...................................................................... $42,058 00 

This excess of cost of maintenance for the year 1900 over 1899, is accounted for as follows 
Increase of wages to comply with Labor Law, chapter 567 of Laws 

	

011899  .................................................... 	$16,951 00 

	

Less saving on removing snow ........................ 	900 00 

- $16,051 00 
Labor-Cost of maintaining Willis AenRe Bridge and repairs and supplies for six 

months ofioo ....................................................... 15,657 00  

	

Cost of labor cleaning paint from brc,nze work ... ............... 	$750 00 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



7372 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

McComb's Dam Bridge : 	 J. S. Langthorn's salary was raised from $2,000 to $2,250 in January, 1899..... ... 	$250 00 
Repairs to asphalt roadway ..................................$4,950 00 

Third Avenue Bridge : 	 Probable surplus-None. 
Repairs to asphalt roadway .......................... ....... 	3,300 °° 	 SCHEDULE "E." 

Willis Avenue Bridge : 	 For Maintenance o f and Re airs to Brides in Borough o Brooklyn. 
Repairs and supplies .................................. ..... 	3,zoo 00 	 f 	p 	.g 	8 	1 	3' 

$12,200 00 
Deduct amounts allowed for 1890, but not needed for lgoo : 
Old Kings Bridge and Farmers' Bridge............ 	$500 00 
Ship Canal Bridge-repairs ...................... 	250 00 
New York and Putnam Bridge-repairs............ 	100 00 
McComb's Dam Bridge .......................... 	I,000 00 

-- - 	1,850 00 
$10,350 00 

• E42,058 °° 

In the estimate for 1899 an item of $37,125 for repairing asphalt roadway on Washington 
Bridge was allowed, and in conjunction with this repair work an item of $boo for four expansion 
joints in the roadway. As this Department has not been authorized by the Municipal Assembly 
to enter into a contract for this work, and probably will not be before the season is too far 
advanced to lay asphalt to advantage, the money has not been expended ; and the same items 
of $37,125 for asphalting and $Soo for expansion joints are inserted in the estimate above for the 
year 1900. 

The probable unexpended balance for the appropriation for 1899 will be $38,000. 
SCHEDULE "C." 

il/aintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown Creek. 

1899. 	Igoo. 

APPROPRIA- ASKED FOR 
TION, 1899. 1900. 

Salaries, Bridge Tenders, etc ................ 	................. $27,999 00 $35,585 °o 
General 	Repairs 	............................................. 38,000 00 15,000 00 
New Bridge at Hamilton Avenue over Gowanus Canal ... 	....... • • • • • 	• • 100,°°° °° 

Total .......................................... $65,999 00 $15°,585 00 

Salaries of Bridge Tenders, etc. 

JULY PAY- 
ROLL, 1899. 1900. 

John Walls ... 	................ Bridge Tender................ 	$I,OOo 00 $1,100 Co 
John T. Cahill ...............

' 
................ 	1,000 	00 1,100 00 

James E. Ryan ......... 	....  " 	 ... 	1.000 00 ............. 1,100 00 
Dennis McNamara ............. ................ 	1,000 00 1,100 00 
Frank 	Kelly ................. ............... 	1,000 	0o I,1oa 00 
William Murray.............. " 	................ 	1,000 00 1,100 00 
Charles E. McKeever......... I,000 00 1,100 00 
John Schum.. 	......... ................ 	1,000 	00 1,500 00 
Joseph S. Sutherland........... ................1 	1,°00 	00 1,100 00 
Joseph Delaney ............... " 	................ 	730 	00 goo 00 
Bartholomew Holahan......... " 	............... 	730 00 900 00 
John O'Rourke ................ 73000 900 00 
Alexander McLaughlin......... ................I 	730 	00 goo 00 
Michael Duffy ........ 	....... ................I 	730 	00 goo oo 
James McBridge ............... ................ 	730 	00 goo 00 
Patrick Ryan ............. 	... ................ 	730 	00 goo 00 
John J. Gibney ................ 730 00 goo 00 
Michael White ................ ................ 	730 	00 goo 00 
James S. McGrath .............. ................. 	730 	00 goo 00 
James 	Quilty ................. ................I 	730 	00 goo 00 
John J. Curran ............... .... 	. 	........I 	730 00 goo 00 
Daniel O'Neil ................ " 	 .................730 	00 goo 00 
Frank A. Conlon .............. 730 00 000 00 
Peter Gallagher .............. " 	................ 	730 00 goo 00 
Patrick 	Sheehan .............. ................ 	730 	00 goo 00 
John Sherlock ................. ................ 	 730 	00 goo 00 
John J.erl ey .................. " 	................' 	730 00 900 00 
John H olsten ................. ..... 	........... 	730 	00 oto 00 
Patrick Shea .. 	............. ................ 	730 	00 goo 00 
Fredrick Hamilton ............ ................730 	00 900 00 
Richard 	Hyman .............. ................73° 00 goo 00 
William F. O'Brien........... ....... 	....... 	730 00 900 00 
Hugh Bagley ................. Engineer ..........,... 	 1,000 00 I,o80 20 
Charles M. Smith .............. " 	........ 	 I,000 00 I,o80 00 
Richard Cahil ................. Fireman................... 	.. 	I,000 00 I,000 00 
Thomas W. Pollock............ Ship Carpenter, 365 days, at $3, 

per day ................... 	1,095 	00 1,095 °o 
Richard Guiler................ ,  Cleaner, 365 days, at $2.......I 	730 00 730 00 

Total ............. .............................. 	$30,615 	00 $35,585 00 

The increases, as shown above, in the salaries of Engineers and Bridge Tenders, are made 
necessary to comply with the provisions of the Laws of 1894, chapter 622, as amended by chapter 
567, of the Laws of 1899. 

The increase of $2,616, shown by the July pay-roll, over the amount appropriated for 5899, 
is due to an increase in the force of three men-one Bridge Tender, one Fireman and one Cleaner. 

Probable surplus for 1899-none. 
SCHEDULE F. 

Salaries Deputy Commissioner and Employees in the Borough of The Bronx, Including 
Contingencies. 

1899. 	I 	1900. 	I INCREASE. 

Matthew H. Moore.......... Deputy Commissioner........ $4,000 oo 

	

Edwin F. Lyng............ Chief Clerk .................. 	2,000 oa 

	

Vacancy .................. Inspector.......... ......... 	2,500 00 
John A. Pacifier............ .Stenographer and Typewriter.) I,04o oc 
John G. Theban ........... Engineer in Charge of Borough! 

	

(one-third salary) ......... 	I,000 oc 
Contingencies, Telephone 
Services ................. 	........................... 	500 CC 

	

Clerk or Bookkeeper..................................... 	 ...... 

	

Total .............. ...................... 	$II,o4° o° 	$13,90000 $2,860 00 

William A. Percival ............ 	Keeper ....................... $1000 00 $1,100 00 

Richard 	Scott............ 	" 	......... 	............ 1,000 00 t,100 00 

Daniel Hickey ...... 	........ 	! 	" 	...................... 1,000 0o 1,100 00 

George 	Ford.................. 	...................... 1,000 00 1,100 00 

Christopher Bopp ..............i 	Bridge Tender................ 730 00 goo 00 

Michael 	McKillop............ 	 ............... 930 00 goo 00 

James Knee.................... 	 ............... 73° 00 900 00 

Alexander Reid ............... 	 ............ 	.. 730 00 goo 00 

John 	McQuade ................ 	" 	................ 730 O0 900 00 

Michael Collins ............... 	 ................ 930 00 900 00 
John Burns  730 00 9° 00 

John M cLaughlun ............. 	" 	.. 	............. 730 00 goo 00 
730 00 900 00 Bernard 	Paston ................1 	 ................ . 

James Maloney........ 	 " 	................ . 
730 00 900 00 

David 	Hart ................... 	 ............... 930 00 goo 00 

Walter 	Brad 	................. 	 ............... 730 00 goo 00 

James McCu,ky ................ 	.. 	............... 730 00 000 00 
Daniel McCullough............ 	 ................ 73° 00 900 00 
Edward 	Murray................ 
	" 	................ 730 00 goo 00 

Patrtcl. 	Brodie.................. 	 ............... . 
730 00 goo 00 

Aaron Ingraham ............... 730 00 900 00 

Edward McGrath.............." 	................ 730 00 900 00 

Patrick Harrigan .............. 730 00 900 00 
James McNulty................ 	" ... 730 00 goo 00 
Henry Zahn .................. 	.. 	................ 730 00 goo 00 

Nicholas Bates ................ 	 ................ 730 00 9°° 00 

Jacob Franson ........... 	 " 	 ................. 730 00 goo 00 

Theodore Clancy...... 	....... 	 ................ 730 00 goo 00 
Vacancy-Bliissville Bridge..... 	" 	................. 
Patrick McCann 	............ 	

.......' 	....... 730 00 730 ~ 00 
° 00 00 

William 	Decks ................ 	 ................! 730 00 goo 00 

Conrad Schaefer ............... 	 ................i 730 00 900 00 

John 	Miner .............. 	.... 	 ................ 730 00 goo 00 

August 	Schroeder .............. 	" 	..............., 730 00 goo 00 

John 	Howard ................. 	 .......... 	..... 730 0o goo 00 

Patrick 	O'Brien ............... 	 ................ 730 00 goo 00 

William 	Reed .. 	............. 	 ................ 730 00 goo 00 
Cornelius McGinn ............. 	 ................ 730 00 900 00 
Thomas Donovan .............. 	 ... 	............ 730 00 900 00 

Nicholas Goodman ............ 	 ................ 900 
William 	C. 	Place .............. 	 ................ 

73°0 
730 00 

00 
900 °°I 

00 

William 	Repper ............... 	 ................ 730 900 
Albert Hentz......... 	 ................ 730 00 9°° 00 
\1 illiam 	Pillar ................ 	 ............... 73° O° goo 00 
Robert Chappel .............. 	 ............... 730 00 goo 00 

John 	Bourcier ................. 	" 	................. 730 00 goo 00 

Arnold 	Titus .................. 	" 	................ 730 00 900 00 

James Primrose ................ 	 ................. 73° 00 900 00 

Alexander 	Zeizer .............. 	 ........... 	. 730 00 900 00 
John 	Kelly ................... 	" 	............... 730 00 900 00 

James 	Leonard ................ 	 ... 	..... 	..... 	, 730 00 goo 00 
Edward Blanchard ............. 	Bridge Mechanic, $3 per day. 939 00 939 °° 
Phillip H. Calmbach...........  939 00 939 00 
Frank j. 	Mayer .............. 	 . 939 00 939 00 
Charles Schumacher .......... 	 • • • 939 00 939 00 
James J. Malone 	 laborer, $2.50 per da 910 00 910 00 
Supplies. 	 .....................................' 600 Co 6OO 00 
Temporary Bridge for Vernon avenue ........................... .......... 30,000 00 
Vernon Avenue-For damage caused by navigation .............. 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Greenpoint Avenue Bridge-For damage caused by navigation .... .......... 2,500 00 
Meeker Avenue Bridge-For damage caused by navigation........ 2,500 00 2,500 00 
Grand Streat Bridge-New deck, painting new deck and repairs.. .......... 2,000 00 

$5,000 001 $I,000 00 

	

2,000 00 	...... .. 

	

2,500 00 	... 	... 

	

1,200 00 	160 OD 

	

1,000 00 	.... ... 

	

700 00 	200.00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 

$51,076 °° 1 $93,966 °° 

The appropriation for the construction of the temporary bridge for Vernon avenue is neces-
sary, as some provision is needed to keep the communication open between Vernon avenue and 
Manhattan avenue during construction of new bridge, the rights to contract for which is pend-
iug in the Municipal Assembly. 

The items for repairing Greenpoint Avenue and Grand Street Bridges are necessary to put 
them in proper condition. The increases in salaries are made to comply with the labor law, 
chapter 567, Laws of 1899. 

Appropriation for 1899, $51.9226. 
Probable surplus for 1899, none. 

SCHEDULE "D." 

For Salaries of Deputy Commissioners and Employees in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

( JULY PAY-ROLL, 

1~ Imo. 

Henry Be burp.. ............... 
Commissioner.......... 	$5i000 00 

DDeputClerk 
$5,000 00 

 2,000 00 2,000 00 

J. S. Langthorn ................ Assistant Engineer.............' 	2,250 00 2,500 00 
James Tierney ................ General Foreman of Bridges.... 	1,800 00 1,800 00 

Stenographer ................. 	1,500 00 1.500 00 H. E. Cunningham .............. 

$12,550 00 $12,800 00 

Amount asked for 	rgoo ........................................... 	........... 	$12,800 00 
Amount appropriated for 1899 ... 	............................................ 	12,300 00 

Increase .......... 	... 	..... 	........................ 	.......... 	$500 00 

The clerical force at present consists of Chief Clerk and Stenographer. It is absolutely 
necessary for the proper performance of the duties of this office to have a clerk or bookkeeper to 
attend to the details of accounts and other clerical work. The increase in salaries is desired in 
order to equalize the schedule for this borough branch with those of other boroughs and depart-
ments. 

The vacancy in the office of inspector is caused by the operation of the Civil Service Law 
relating to temporary appointments, which made it necessary to drop from the rolls the name of 
the incumbent. I shall fill it by appointment from a list of inspectors to be submitted by the 
Civil Service Board. 

SCHEDULE "G." 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of the Bronx. 

ALLOWED ESTIMATBJ  INCREASE. 1893. 1900. 

Labor of Mechanics, cc. $25.752 00 
...................~......... .............. i~r9.5ar oo $t6,75r 00 

Bridge Tenders......... 50.520 oo 

Rent of stable, Hannah Lyng, lessor ..................... 	........... Soo on 600 co .......... 

Lumber, feed for four horses, tools, repairs to plant, iron, paint and t 7 4~ B,Soo 0o r.roo 00 
painters' material, and sundry snppiies ....................... 

Soundings, borings, engineering superintendence, preliminary 	sur- ( 3.390 oo 3.380 co .......... 
veys, etc ......................................................I  

Extraordinary repairs (to be done by contract), for Unionport Bridge l z,soO - 2,5oo and Cromwells' Creek Bridge.... 	 I  

Removing Old City Island Bridge .................................... .......... 3,500 00 3,500 00 

Engineering instruments, etc.* ....................................... 1.050 00 too m .......... 

$34,451 00 $54,852 00 $23,351 00 

•Decrease ................... 	... 	........ 	.................... ...... 	... .......... 950 00 

x,401 oc Net 	increase ......................... 	........................ .......... .......... 



1899. 1900. 

Per day. Per year. Per day. Per year. 

$3 50 $1.277 50 $3 50 $1,277 50 

3 50 1,064 00 3 50 1,o64 00 

3 50 1,064 00 3 50 1,054 co 

3 50 2,064 Go 3 5o 1,o64 00 

3 50 1,064 w . 3 50 1,064 00 

3 50 7,064 00 3 50 1,064 00 

3 50 1,064 oc 3 6o 1,o64 00 

3 00 9.2 Co 3 00 9r2 co 

250 76000 250 76000 

250 91250 2 50 91050 

2 50 76o Co ...... 7,064 CO 

a 00 6o8 00 2 co 6o8 co 

2 00 608 00 2 00 608 00 

200 73000 250 912 50 

2 50 923 50 2 50 912 50 

2 50 9'. 50 2 50 912 50 

250 76000 2 50 76o co 

2 50 76000 Z0 760 00 

2 50 75o00 250 76000 

2 50 76000 250 760 00 

2 50 760 00 3 50 2,064 00 

2 50 9,3 50 2 50 910 50 

250 76000 2 50 76000 

2 50 76000 250 76000 

250 76000 250 76000 

250 6o 0C 250 760 co 

250 760 0) 2 76000 

3 co 912 00 3 00 992 610 

250  76o oo  250 760 00 

NAME. 	I 	PosiTloN. 

J. B. Colford .............. Foreman .............. 
F. E. Walkley............ Painter ................. 

W. E. Gorton .............. 	" 

J. E. Gaffney .............. Carpenter.............. 

J. Mechler ................ 

T. Houlihan ............... 	" 	............ 
J. Schmalacker............ 	" 	............. 
A. Zwickert ............... Foreman's Assistant .. 
D. J. Carr ................ Sounder............... 

P. J. Reilly 	 .. 	" 

A. J. Walsh............... 	.. 

M. H. Moore, Jr.......... 	" 
T. A. Theban, Jr 	.. 
A. McKenna .............. Laborer................ 

T. Higgins ................ Stableman ............ 

J. Rice .................... 	Laborer................ 

J. Ryan.................. 	" 	............... 

W. Stapleton 	 " 
T. P. Moore............... 	. 	..............~ 

W. P. Breidenbach........ 	" 

M. . Barr 	 " 
B. McCann ................ Toolman .............. 
T. Manning................ " 

J. J. Taggert ............... Driver ................ 

J. Clark .................... Builder................. 

A. T. Moore ............... Driver ................ 

J. J. Ryan .............. 	................ 

T. M. Horan .............. Flagger.............. . 

Patrick Hayes............ Laborer ................ 

Patrick Larkin ............... .  
Cornelius J. Lynch............ .  
John McCabe.................  
Edward Vaughn ............. .  

Superintendent of Bridges.....'I 	$1,200 00 	$1,500 00 
Inspector..................... 	goo 00 	I,200 00 
Bridge Tender ................600 00 	720 00 
Brt ga Tend er ................ 	600 00 	720 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 7373 

INCREASE. 

$304 00 

182 50 

304 00 

$24,961 oo 	̀ $25,752 00 	$790 50 

The increase of wages shown in the schedule is necessitated by the proposed payment of the 
union scale of wages for mechanics. 

A. J. Walsh is a painter by trade and his wages will be raised as soon as his title shall have 
been changed by the Civil Service Commission. 

This figure $24,961.50 is the cost of wages of the repair and maintenance gang per year at 
the rates now being paid. As shown, the amount appropriated by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment for this purpose for the present year was $I9,521, including three Bridge Tenders. 
At the time that Board made this appropriation, the force of men employed was too small to carry 
on the work of the Department in a business-like and efficient manner. Since last August the 
gang has been increased to its present footing ; hence the difference in the amount appropriated 
and the amount expended. 

Tenders for Draw Bridges.  

SCHEDULE I. 

Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Queens. 

1899. 	[goo. 

Frank Krahe ................. Bridge Tender............... $720 00 $900 00 
Frank Heaney. 	...... ............... 720 00 goo 00 
Elmwood Van Nostrand........ • ....... 	...... 720 0o goo 00 
William Sands ................ ................ 720 00 goo 00 
Thomas Sweeney .............. ....... 	........ 720 00 goo 00 
William Scanlan................ " 	............... 720 00 goo 00 
Edward Matthews ............. ........ 	I 	....... 720 00 goo 00 
John Hurley .. 	............... ............... 720 00 goo 00 
Bernard F.Kine .............. 720 00 goo 00 
Patrick Mara ................. ............... 720 00 goo 00 
George Hager ................. 

" 	................ . 

................ 720 06 goo 00 
Cornelius Fowler .. 	........... 720 00 goo 00 
George F. Murray .............. .... 540 00 900 00 

Total............. . .............................  $9,18o 00 $11,700 00 

Borden Avenue Bridge- 
Painting and 	repairs .................................... 	... $1,000 00 

Hunter's Point Avenue Bridge- 
Painting and repairs to abutment ............................. 600 00 

Norton's Creek Brictge- 
Repairsto 	abutments ........... 	........................... i,600 00 

Strong's Causeway- 
Retaining walls and repairs .................................. 6,000 00 

Little Neck Bridge- 
New abutments and repairs .................. 	............... 6,000 00 

Flushing Bridge- 
Possible damage to bridge caused by navigation, and repairs.... 1,500 00 

Clinton Road Bridge- 
New stationary bridge .............................. 	....... i,600 00 

Locust Avenue Bridge- 
Repairs 	....................................... 	........... 400 00 

18,700 00 
Supplies-Waste, oil, grease, tools, etc ........................... 	............ 300 00 

Total........ ................................................ $30,700 00 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment in December, 1898. allowed for r8gg, 
to be used in the reconstruction of the abutments at the Borden Avenue Bridge 20,000 00 

I have not received authority from the Municipal Assembly to contract for the work, 
and am not certain that such authority will be granted me to make available 
the said amount for this year, so I think it advisable to ask it for Igoo, making ---  
a total sum needed for the year igoo..... ................................. $50,700 00 

Appropriation for 1899, $38,675• 
Probable surplus for 1899, $zo,000. 

SCHEDULE "J." 
For Salaries in the Borough of Richmond. 

1899. Igoo. 

1899. r900. INCREASE. 

P. Moriarty........... Bridge Tender. ...11(II Westchester Avenue Bridge. $600 co $73o 00 $-3o cc 

Sarah Titus.......... .... " 300 00 300 00 

Vacancy.............. " 	.... •' ........ 730 00 730 00 

John Maloy.......... " 	.... Eastchester Draw Bridge... 600 00 730 00 130 00 

Vacancy............ " 	.. •̀ ....... 730 00 730 00 

.. 	............ ... " ....,.. 73000 730 00 

Warren Doty......... " 	.... Unionport Draw Bridge.... 600 00 730 00 130 00 

Vacancy " „ 730 00 730 co 

u 	.............. u 	. 	.. .. 	.... ..... ... 730 00 730 00 

" " 	.... City Island Draw Bridge... ........ 930 00 730 00 

.. 	.......... I. " 	.. " ........ 730 00 730 00 

.. 	............ " 	.. " ........ 730 00 730 00 

........ 730 00 730 00 

.. 	...... " ........ 730 00 730 co 

730 00 730 00 

Total ........................ ............................... $2,100 00 $10,520 00 $8,420 00 

The above vacancies are by the provisions of chapter 567 of Laws of 18gg, which provides 
that these men shall work no more than eight hours per day. Heretofore they have been on duty 
from eight to twenty-four hours per day. As this is no longer legal, it is earnestly requested that 
provision be made that the Department may conform to the law. 

It is certain that the City Island Bridge will be finished early in 1900. The Contractor pre-
dicts that it will be completed by January I. The draw span must be turned by hand-power, 
and it is estimated by the Consulting Engineer that two men at least will be required to attend to 
the machinery ; hence the statement that two shifts of two (2) men each must be provided for. 
These figures have so increased the estimate that I have neglected to include any provision for 
sweepers or laborers. Although the bridge, exclusive of approaches, is nearly six hundred feet 
long, I think that for the present, at least, the force of six men scheduled above will be able to 
keep the structure in fair order. 

The uniform rate of $730 per annum has been fixed in order that the salaries of bridge 
tenders in this Borough may conform with that paid in other parts of the city. 

On the completion of the new City Island Bridge, it will be necessary, in order that a navi-
gable channel may exist, that the present structure be demolished. It is nearly one thousand 
feet long and consists of five stringer spans, thirteen king post spans and one draw span, with 
wooden crib piers. I estimate that the bridge can be removed and the piers dredged out for 
about $3,500• 

Probable surplus for 18gg-none. 
SCHEDULE "H." 

Salaries of the Deputy Commissioner and Office Employees in the Borough of Queens. 

1899. 	]goo.  

Total............1 .............................., 	$3,300 00 	$4,140 00 

Appropriation for 1899, $3,300. 
Probable surplus for 1899-none. 

SCHEDULE "K." 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Richmond. 

1899. 	3900. 

Amount of appropriation for maintenance and repairs...... 	.. 	$1,200 00 	$1,200 00 
Amount for rebuilding bridge over Lemon creek at Princess Bay.. 	.......... 	Io,000 co 

Total ........................................... 	$1,200 00 	$11,200 00 

Appropriation for 1899, $1,200. 
Probable surplus for 189g-none. 

No. 1835. 
MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUG1t OF QUEENS, 

SECOND DISTRICT, ELMHURST, 
July 28, 18gg. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York. 
GENTLEMEN-I respectfully submit the following estimate for salaries for the officials con-

nected with the Municipal Court of The City of New York, for the Second District of the 
Borough of Queens, for the year Igoo 

AMOUNT 
NAME. 	 • 	 TITLE. 	 SALARY. 	ALLOWED 

IN 1899. 

William T. Honteverde....... Justice ........... .............. 	$5,000 00 	$5,000 00 
Henry Walter, Jr........... 	Clerk ............................ 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
C. Herbert Burns.......... 	. Stenographer ..................... 	2,000 00 	' 2,000 00 
Frederick W. Bieling......... Attendant ........................ 	1,000 00 	* 1,000 00 
Philip Peters ................ 	Attendant ...................... 	1,000 00 	• 1,000 00 

a Temporary appointment. 
Yours very respectfully, 

WILLIAM T. MONTEVERDE, 
Justice Municipal Court of The City of New York, SecondDistrict, Borough of Queens. 

No. 1836. 
REGISTER'S OFFICE-HALL OF RECORDS, 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 
September 18, 1899. 

Ion.  RANDOLPIi GUGGENHEIMER, President, Municipal Assembly: 
DEAR SIR-I herewith inclose an estimate of the amount of expenditures required for the 

Register's office for the year igoo. 
Very respectfully, 

ISAAC FROMME, Register. 

John E. Backus ................ Deputy Commissioner.......... 	$3,000 00 	$3,000 00 	 REGISTER'S OFFICE. 

John A. McElvoy .............. Chief Clerk ........... ...... 	I,S00 00 	1,500 00 Estimate of the Amount of Expenditures Required in Office of the Register for theyear igoo. 
_ 	Register 	....................................................... ..... 	$12,000 00 

Probable surplus for 1899-none. 	 Deputy Register ....................... .................... ............... 	5,000 00 



$6,700 0° 
Incidentals, binding, stationery, 

shelving and boy, William G. 
Martin, at $7 per week........ 	1,500 00 

$8,200 00 

Dated SEPTEMBER 19, 1899. 

$6,700 00 
Incidentals, binding, stationerq, 

shelving and boy, William G. 
Martin, at $7 per week........ 	1,500 00 

$8,zoo 00 

Mr. S. C. Betts, the Librarian, died on August 
28, 1899, and Mr. A.J. Hook was promoted to 
the vacancy September 15, 1899. 

The Library is kept open from 8.45 A. M. to 
II P.M., daily. Owing to the increase of work 
more help was needed, and the Trustees have 
provided for it without increasing the appropri-
ation for 1899. 

JAMES D. BELL, Chairman. 

APPROPRIATED ASKED FOR 
FOR 1899. 	1900. 

Salaries-College . 	....................................... . 
Salaries-Training Department ......... ..................... . 
Books- College.............................................. 
Books-Training Department ................................. 
Fuel and Light............................................. .  

Department of Physical Science ............................... 
Department of Natural Science................................ 
Department of Drawing ......... 	............... ...........I 
Care of grounds .. .......................................... 
President's office ....... ................................... 
Fireman's wakes.... 	...................... 	............. 
Manual training ................ .... ....................... 
Kindergarten ... 	..... 	... 	.... 	............................ 
Alterations and repairs, incidentals, etc......................... 

$II0,000 00 $113,000 00 
27,000 00 31 500 00 
8,500 00 8,000 00 
2,500 00 2,500 00 
4,000 00 4,000 °O 
500 00 500 00 
500 00 
Soo 00 

500 00 
700 00 

boo 00 600 oo 
10000 100 00 
500 00 400 00 
500 00 200 00 
500 00 300 00 

19,000 00 12,700 00 

Total ...........................................1 	$175,000 0o I $175,000 00 

7374 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Assistant Deputy Register .................................................... $3,400 OCi 
Chief Clerk ................................................................ 3,40° CO 

Satisfaction Clerk...... 	 .......................... 3,400 00 
Chattel Mortgage Clerk . 	.................................................. 2,400 00 
Chief Searcher and Examiner ................................................ 2,200 00 
3 Searchers and Examiners, at $11900...,...................................... 5,700 00 
Assistant to Satisfaction 	Clerk ................................................ 2,100 00 
Chief Block Index Clerk ....................................... ............. 3,°°° 00 

Tickler 	Clerk ... 	.......................................................... 2,500 00 
Daily 	Index 	Clerk............ .............................................. 1,5oo oc 
Verification Clerk .. 	................................................... .... [, 500 00 
Chief 	Record 	Clerk ......................................................... 2,000 00 

Chief 	Index 	Clerk .............................. 	........................... 1,5°° 00 

Chief Delivery 	Clerk ........................................................ 1,500 00 

Delivery 	Clerk ............................................................. 1,4400 00 

Examiner ............................................................ ...... 
Examiner ..... 	............................................................. 1,z 00 00 

Examiner .................................................................. 
3 Clerks, at $1,400 .......................................... ................ 4,200 00 
14 Clerks, 	at $1,200 ......................................................... 

1 

6,8o0 00 
3 Clerks,at$1,300 ........................................................... 3,900 00 
IGeneral Clerk... ......................................................... 2,70° 00 
IReader ................................................................... 1,300 00 

IClerk .................... 	.......................................... .... 1,54° 00 

IDraughtsman ............................................................. 1,320 00 

Special Messenger . 	......................................................... 1,500 00 
Supervisor 	of Indexing ...................................................... I600 00 
2 Clerks, 	at 	$1,100 .......................................................... 2,200 00 
IWatchman (night).......... ............................................... I,100 00 
IWatchman (day) 	......... 	............................................... 1,200 00 
IIClerks, 	at$1,oo0 ......................................................... 11,000 00 
IClerk ....... 	. 	.......................................................... 600 oo 
8 Custodians, at $I,000.. 8,°O° 00 

ICustodian 	... 	.......................................................... 1,360 00 
2 Custodians, at $1,100 ...................................................... 2,200 00 
I 	Alessenger 	................................................................ I,000 00 
IClerk 	... 	............................................................... goo 00 
[ 	Custodian ... 	........................... 	................................. 1,500 00 

[ 	Messenger ................................................................ 1,200 00 
tMessenger ................................................................ I,I00 00 
I 	Clerk 	............................................................ ... 	... I,I 2 00 

IClerk 	.................................................................... 800 °o 

1 	Clerk 	.. 	...... 	....... 	................................................ 720 00 
Recording Clerks, 5 cents per folio ............................................ 35,00° 00 

$164,232 00 
Contingencies .................................... 	.......................... 500 00 

Total............... 	........................................... $164,732 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS FOR THE YEAR I900. 
Salary of 	Clerks ............................................................. $19,30° 00 
Libers, 	index books ... 	..................................................... 1,000 00 
Draughtsmen's materials ..................................................... 500 00 

Total ........ 	................................................. $20,800 00 

Statement Showing the Estimate for the Year 1900 as Compared with the Present Pay-roll 
for the Year 1899. 

1899. 1900. 

Register ........................... 	.................. 	..... $12,000 00 $12,000 00 
Deputy 	Register .... 	...................................... 5,000 00 5,000 00 
Assistant Deputy Register ....................................~ 3,400 00 3,400 00 
Chief Clerk . 	.. 	............................................ 3,400 00 3,400 00 
Satisfaction Clerk ................ 3,400 00 3.400 00 
Chattel Mortgage Clerk ........................................ 2,400 00 2,400 00 

. 	, Chief Searcher and Examiner ................................. 2, zoo 00 2,200 c o 
3 Searchers and Examiners, at $1,900 .......................... 5,7c'O 00 5,700 00 
Assistant to Satisfaction Clerk ...................... 	..... 	.... 2, 100 00 2, 100 00 
Chief Block Index Clerk ...................................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
Tickler Clerk 	................................................ 2,500 00 2,500 00 
Daily 	Index Clerk 	........................................... I,5co 00 1,500 00 
Verification Clerk ............................................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Chief Record Clerk 	......................................... . 	2,000 00 2,000 00 
Chief Index 	Clerk.. 	........................................ 1,500 00 1,500 00 
Chief 	Delivery 	Clerk 	............................ 	........... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
I 	Delivery Clerk ............................................. 1,400 00 1,40000 
I 	Examiner 	..... 	..... 	....................... 	............ 1,620 00 1,620 00 
I 	Examiner ............... 	................................. I,200 00 1,200 00 
I 	Examiner .................................................. 1,000 00 I,000 00 
3 Clerks, at 	$1,400 	.................. 	................. 	..... 4,200 00 4,200 00 
14 Cle,ks,at 	$1,200 ......................................... 16,800 00 56,800 00 
3 	Clerks, at 	$1,300 	.......................................... 3,900 00 3,900 00 
I 	General Clerk ........................... 	................. 2.700 00 2,700 00 
I 	Reader .................................................... 1,300 00 1,300 00 

1,540 CC I 	Clerk 	. 	................. 	....................... 	........ 1,540 00 
 Draughtsman 	.............................................. 1,320 00 1,320 00 
I 	Special 	Messenger .......................................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
I 	Supervisor of Indexing ...................................... [,600 00 1,600 00 
2 	Clerks, 	at $1,100 ............. 	.............................. 2,200 00 2,200 00 
I 	\'atchman ............................... 	....... 	........ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
I WWatchman ................................................. 1,100 0o 1,100 00 
I1 	Clerks, 	at 	$I,000 ........................................ 8,000 00 I1,000 00 
t 	Clerk. 	.... 	.......................................... 6°0 00 600 00 
8 Custodians, 	at$t,000 	...................................... 8,000 00 8,000 00 
I 	Custodian 	................................................. [,360 00 5.360 00 
2 Custodians, at 	$1,100 . 	.... 	................................ 2,200 00 2,200 00 
I 	Messenger........... 	........................... 	... 1,200 00 1.200 00 
IMessenger ................... 	..................... 	......... 1, 100 00 1,100 00 
I 	Messenger ................................................. 1,000 00 1 	1,000 00 
I 	Clerk ................. 	.............................. 	... goo 00 I 	900 00 
ICustodian.................................................. 1,500 00 1,500 00 
I 	Clerk .................................................... 1,172 00 1,172 00 
I 	Clerk ................... 	...................... 	.......... 720 00 720 00 
I 	Clerk.. 	 ........ 	... 	................... .......... 	 . 800 00 boo 00 
Preservation 	of public records .. 	.............................. 20,800 00 20,800 00 
Recording Clerks, 5 cents 	per folio ............................. 30,00° 00 35,000 00 

_ - 	 \o. 1837. 
LAW LIBRARY, COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
September IS 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-The Board of Trustees of the Law Library in Brooklyn, pursuant to Laws of 

1863, chapter 463, ascertains and by its Chairman hereby certifies : 
That the sum of eighty-two hundred dollars will be required for the care and management 

of the Law Library of the Second Judicial District, at Brooklyn, for the fiscal year from January 
I, 1900, to December 31, 1900, inclusive, viz.: 

	

Salary of Librarian . ........................................................ 	$3,75° 00 

	

Salary of Assistant Librarian ................................................. 	2,200 00 
Salary of Clerk..............................................................750 00 

 

	

Incidentals, binding, stationery, shelving, and boy, at $7 per week ................ 	1,5 0 00  

	

Total.......................................................... 	$8,200 00 

That the amounts given in this certificate are set forth in the statements required by the 
Comptroller's circular, and which statements are annexed, duly certified. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JAMES D. BELL, Chairman. 

Statement of the Law Library in Brooklyn, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, of Esti-
mate of Expenditure for Care and Management of Law Library. Second Judicial District, as 
certified, pursuant to Laws o/ 1863, chapter 463, and requirement of  Comptroller. 

o Alfred J. Hook, Librarian, 	 ria , salary. 	$3,750 00 Stephen C. Betts, Librarian, an, salary 	$4,200 00 
Assistant Librarian, salary....... 	. 2,200 0o Alfred J. Hook, Assistant Librar- 
Clerk, salary ................... 	750 00 	ian, salary................... 	2,500 00 

No. 1838. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION, 

No. 146 GRAND STREET, NEW YORK, 
September 20, 1899. 

flon. RANDOLPH GUGGENHEIMER, President of the Council: 
DEAR SIR-I transmit herewith one copy, for the use of the Municipal Asiemblv, of the 

estimate of the Normal College of The City of New York for the year 1900. 
Respectfully, 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, 
Board of Trustees of the Normal College of The City of New Fork, 

To the Board of Trustees of the Normal College. 
The Executive Committee for the care, government and management of the Normal College, 

respectfully reports, that there will be required for the support and maintenance of the college dur-
ing the year 1900 the sum of one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000) being the 
saute amount as was appropriated for the year 1899. 

The committee recommends that the following report and resolution be submitted to the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment and to the Municipal Assembly : 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Municipal Assembly. 
Pursuant to the provisions of section 1142 of The Greater New York Charter, the Trustees of 

the Normal College hereby report that there will be required for the payment of the salaries of the 
professors and officers of the said College, for the obtaining and furnishing of scientific apparatus, 
books for the students and all other necessary supplies, for repairing and altering the college 
buildings, and for the support and maintenance and general expenses of the said College, during 
the year Ig°o, the sum of one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000), in accordance 
with the accompanying schedule. 

Resolved, That the foregoing estimate be transmitted to the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment and to the Municipal Assembly. 

A true copy of report anu resolution adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Normal College 
on September ig, 1899. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Trustees of the Normal College. 

Appropriations Required for the Support of the Normal College for Igoo. 

No. 1848. 
CITY OF NEW YORK-MAYOR'S OFFICE, 

September 20, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly, New York City. 

I send you herewith, by direction of the Mayor, the inclosed estimates of the Mayoralty 
and the Bureau of Licenses expenses for the year Igoo : 
The amount asked for the Mayoralty is........ 	.... 	....... 	....... $37,30° 00 
For the Bureau of Licenses, the amount requested, as shown by the inclosed estimate 

of David J. Roche, the Chief of the Bureau of Licenses, is ................... 26,455 00 

The total being ................. 	............................... $63,755 00 

Very respectfully yours, 
ALFRED M. DOWNES, Secretary to the Mayor. 

Application is hereby made to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the following 
appropriations for the expenses of the Mayoralty and the Bureau of Licenses for the year Igoo, 
viz.: 
Mayor ...................................................................... $15,000 ao 
Secretary. 	........................................................... 	..... 5,000 00 
Chief Clerk...... 	..................................................... 3.200 00 
Bond and 	Warrant Clerk ...................... 	. 	........................... 2,200 00 

5,800 00 Confidential 	Clerk 	................... 	....................................I. 
Confidential 	Clerk...... ..................................................... 1,300 00 

I,800 00 Confidential Stenographer .................................................... 
1,8°° 00 Stenographer. 	.. 	......................................................... 

Confidential 	Messenger ...................................................... I,900 00 

Messenger.. 	......... 	.................................................... 1,900 00 
Contingencies ............................................................... 1,400 00 

Total ........................ 	. 	.............................. $37,300 00 

MAYOR'S OFFICE-BUREAU OF LICENSES, 
CITY HALL, NEW YORK, 

September I, 1899. 
Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor: 

DEAR SIR-I herewith submit an estimate and requisition in detail of the amounts necessary 
for the proper conduct of this Bureau for the year igoo. The following schedule shows the 
positions and salaries allowed in 1899 : 
IChief of Bureau .................. ... ........... ........................ 	$3,500 00 

PRINCIPAL OFFICE, MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
IDeputy Chief ............................................................. 	2,500 00 
ICaahier ............... .................................................. 	1,800 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7375 

	

4 Inspectors at $I,2oo each ................................ ................. 	$4,800 0o 

	

I Stenographer and Typewriter .............................................. 	goo 00 
BRANCH OFFICE, BROOKLYN. 

	

I Deputy Chief .............................................................. 	2,000 00 
ICashier .................................................. 	................ 	I,600 00 

BRANCH OFFICE, QUEENS. 
I Deputy Chief ...................................................... 	.... 	1,500 00 
ICashier ................................................. 	................ 	1,200 00 

13RANCH OFFICE, RICHMOND. 

	

I Deputy Chief ............................................................. 	1,500 00 
I Cashier .............................................. 	................... 	I,2oo 00 

	

14 Appointees ................................................... ...... ... 	$22,500 00 

	

Contingencies .............................................................. 	3,955 00 

	

Total............................................ ............. 	$26,455 00 

The salaries actually paid the Chief of Bureau, the Deputy Chief and Cashier of the Princi 
pal Office have been respectively at the rate of $z,800, $2,000 and $1,700. 

In making the estimate for 1899 and asking for an appropriation, I recommended the appoint-
ment of an additional Inspector in the Branch Office in Brooklyn, at $1,200 a year. I again 
renew this recommendation, with the further recommendation that an additional Inspector be 
allowed and appointed for each of the Branch Offices in the boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens and 
Richmond, which would add to the salary appropriation allowed for 1`399 the sum of $4,800 for 
four additional Inspectors, at $1,200 each, and would make the total annual appropriation for 
salaries in the year igoo the sum of $27,300. The same reasons for such increase exist to-day as 
were advanced by me in my recommendation for the year 1899, with the further reasons that 
since then Municipal ordinances have been enacted and are now in force throughout the Greater 
City of New Yoik which put in force new regulations in the different boroughs, and which create 
and impose new duties Upon this Bureau and result in increased revenues to the City Treasury. 
At this date, inasmuch as the City ordinances have not been in force for a full year, it is impossi-
ble to make any accurate statement of such increased revenues, but they will be very largely in 
excess of any heretofore returned from this source. 

The appropriation for contingencies for i898 was, as aforesaid, the sum of $3,955, and I 
think that such will be enough for the needi of the office under the new ordinances, and I there - 
fore make application for the same amount as allowed last year. 

Very respectfully yours, 

	

(Signed) 	DAVID J. ROCHE, Chief of Bureau of 	Licenses. 

No. 1848. 
NEW YORK FOUNDLING HOSPITAL, 

NO. 175 EAST SIXTY-EIGHTH STREET, 
September 20, 1899. 

The estimate for the year 1900 for the maintenance of the inmates of this institution, 
provided for by law, is as follows: 
Average number of children, 2,oSo, at 38 cents per day each ..................... $289,286 40 

Chapter 635, Laws of 1872 ; chapter 644, Laws of 1894. 

	

Average number of needy and homeless mothers, 90, at $18 per month each....... 	19,440 00 
Chapter 43, Laws of 1897. 

	

Obstetrical cases, 50, $25 each ......................... ..................... 	9,250 00 

	

Total.......................................... 	.............. 	$309,976 40 

SISTER TERESA VINCENT, Directress. 

No. 1849. 
CORONER'S OFFICE, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, ROOM 13, COURT-HOUSE, 
NEW YORK, September 20, 1899. 

To the Municipal Assembly: 
GENTLEMEN-Herewith find duplicate of Departmental Estimate of Coroners' office, Borough 

of Brooklyn, for the year Igoo. 
Respectfully, 

ANTHONY J. BURGER, M.D., 
GEORGE W. DELAP, M.D., 

Coroners. 
DEPARTMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR 1900. 

CORONER'S OFFICE. 

No. i 85o. 
BROOKLYN PUBLIC LIBRARY, 

No. 26 BREVOORT PLACE, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 
August 31, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York City 
Sias-The estimate of funds needed to place in successful operation the Brooklyn Public 

Library, for the year iwo, is herewith presented to your Board. As the organization of this 
library is recent, and most of the work asked for is new, the assurance is given that the subject 
has had close and careful attention. 

In the establishment of this Free Circulating Library, all the territory of the Borough of 
Brooklyn has been studied with a view of bringing its advantages to the greatest number of our 
people. The sites selected are in the most populous centres, convenient to the schools, easy of 
approach, and with quiet surroundings. These sites, so far as distance is concerned, have a 
proper relation to each other, so that a walk of three-quarters of a mile would be the maximum 
distance to any of the branches, thus bringing their usefulness as near as possible to every door 
without the expense of car-fares. The City, in granting the ten new branches asked for, with 
the four already established, making fourteen in all, will make this library ideal in its nearness to 
the homes of the people. 

The first plan of the Library Board required two years for the establishment of the library 
instead of one, as is now presented in this estimate. This plan was abandoned when it was found 
how urgent were the claimsof all sections. To discriminate was not easy and seemed to many 
locations unjust. The tabulated report of the Committee on Buildings and Sites will show the 
location, population and nationalities of the people. The amount asked for next year is 
unavoidably larger than will be required for any succeeding year, as it includes the first investment 
for books, which, as the table shows, is $95,000, being more than half the amount of money 
required. 

The Borough of Brooklyn presents the greatest field for library work to be found in the 
present great City of New York. Nearly every city in our country to-day has a public library, 
while the Borough of Brooklyn, with its I, 100,000 people, 200.000 school children and 200 
schools, has up to the present time practically been without a free library. The sections laid out 
in these branches are, in population, equivalent to large cities in themselves, some of them having 
more than Ioo,000 inhabitants. Saratoga section, the largest one, has grown up entirely within 
the last ten years. The table herewith submitted shows that 900,000 people will be within easy 
distance of the proposed branches. No branch has been proi)osed in the First Ward, as that 
territory is already covered by the Brooklyn and Historical Libraries ; neither has the territory 
contiguous to the Pratt Institute Free Library been covered. 

It is the plan of the Board to establish several stations for people not within easy distance of 
the branches, and also to provide for a traveling library department for still smaller communities, 
clubs, etc. For this purpose they have asked $6,000. 

The experience of the Librarian, Mr. Bostwick, has been very helpful to the Board in 
enabling them to lay out for Brooklyn a library plan which they believe will result in the most 
useful, economical and practical public library in the country. 

This Public Library is in every respect a department of the local government, amenable 
to the Charter of our City, and under the direct control of our municipal authorities. Its 
encouragement and support will reflect credit upon official intelligence and responsibility, and 
inspire the largest degree of appreciation on the part of the people. 

Respectfully submitted, 
DAVID A. BOODY, President. 

BEDFORD BRANCH AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, NO. 26 BREVOORT PLACE. 

Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, and parts of Seventh and Ninth Wards. 

1899. 	I 	1900. 

Administration ............................................. ....... $ , 	00 
Books 	.. 	.......... 	...................................... $5,500 00 00 10,000 00 
Magazines, papers and periodicals ............................ 500 00 1,000 00 
Binding................................................... 
Cataloguing, book 	covering, 	etc ............................... 

........ 
5oo 00 

500 00 
1,000 00 

Salaries ................................................... 4,90000 3,755 00 
Punting, catalogue cards, stationery, etc ...................... 1,000 00 500 00 
Shelving, 	furniture, etc ........................................ 700 00  
Rent . 	.................................................. 1,400 00 3,000 00 
Fuel, 	gas 	.................................................. 500 00 

$15,000 00 $29,255 00 Total ............... 	.... 	..................... 

INCREASE. J DECREASE. 	 WILLIAMSBURG BRANCH, No. 380 BEDFORD AVENUE. 

Thirteenth, Fourteenth and Nineteenth Wards. 

Anthony J. Burger, M. D., Coroner ................. . 
George W. Delap, M.D., Coroner................... 

--, Coroner's Physician ................. 
Emil F. Hartung, M.D., Coroner's Physician ........ 
Daniel M. Kelly, Clerk of the Board of Coroners...... 
Andrew E. Colvin, Stenographer ...... ............ . 
William Kearney, Assistant Clerk ................... 
William Lewis, Assistant Clerk ..... ............... 
Thomas Gamble, Assistant Clerk.................... 
Max Dannhauser, Assistant Clerk, night service ...... 

Replevin Clerk ................... 
Post-mortem examination-chemical analyses .........' 
Contingent expenses of two (2) Coroners, at $950 each. . 

Total................................. 

$7,500 00 1 $1,500 00 

	

7,500 00 	1,500 00 	........ 

	

3,000 00 	........ 	...I... 

	

3.00000 	........ 	........ 

	

3,500 00 	50000 	........ 

	

2,000 00 	........ 	........ 

	

1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

	

1,500 00 	........ 	........ 

	

1,500 00 	....... 	........ 

	

1,200 00 	........ 	........ 

	

I,200 00 	........ 	..... 

	

1.000 00 	........ 	$500 00 

	

1,500 00 	...... 	........ 

	

$35,900 00 	$3,500 00 	$500 00 

Coroners' Clerk, Assistant Clerks (chapter 378, section 1571, Laws of 1897). 
Coroner's Physician (chapter 410, section 1769, Laws of 1882). 	. 
Post-mortem examinations-chemical analyses (chapter 378, section 230, subdivision 3, Laws 

of 1897). 
Contingent expenses (chapter 410, section 1767, Laws of 1882). 

Increases and Changes. 

	

'899. 	'goo. 
Coroners ..................................................... 	$6,000 00 	$7,500 00 

The Coroners believe that the increase of work in their office and the fact that the peculiar 
nature of their duties require close personal attention at all hours of the day and night, and that 
the very large and populous territory in this borough is covered by only two (2) Coroners, the 
number limited by law, is a reason why their salaries should be increased. 

0 Clerk to Board of Coroners .................................... 	$3,00 00 	$3,500 00 

Increase of business and value of services is the reason for addition to salary of Chief Clerk. 

REPLEVIN CLERK. 
A Replevin Clerk is needed to attend to that important branch of the business in our office. 

CORONERS' OFFICE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT. 

	

1899. 	1900. 

Services of two (2) Coroners, at $6,000 each ..................... 	$12,000 00 	$15,000 00 
Salaries of two (z) Physicians, at $3,000 ......................... 	6,000 00 	6,000 00 
Salary of the Clerk of the Board of Coroners .................... 	3,000 00 	3,500 00 
Contingent expenses of two (2) Coroners at, $3,000 each.......... 	6,000 oo 	1,500 00 
Post-mortem examination-chemical analyses ................... 	1,500 00 	1,000 00 
Salary of Stenographer ....................................... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Salaries of two (2) Assistant Clerks-night service .............. 	 ( 1,200 00 
(One to be made Replevin Clerk) ............................ c 	2'400 00 	j 1,200 CO 
Three (3) Assistant Clerks, at $i,5oo each ...................... 	....... 	*4,500 00 

Total.............................. 	.... ... 	$32,900 00 	$35,900 00 

* This amount was included in Contingent Fund, r8gg, and does not increase our estimate. 

1899. 1900. 

Books 	. 	... 	............................................... $7,500 00 $5,000 00 
Magazines, 	papers, 	etc ......... 	............................. 200 00 250 00 
Binding (including Eastern District gift) 	.. 	..................... ........ 1,500 00 
Library supplies, 	printing, 	etc ................................ ........ 500 00 
Salaries 	.................................................... 4,120 00 3,165 00 
Rent. 	... 	 ......................... 	..... ... 1,200 00 
Renovating and repairing hooks ... 	.......................... goo 00 
Furniture, book shelving, etc ............ 	................... I,5oo 00 
Fuel, 	light ...... 	.................... 	..................... 880 00 

-~- 
$15,000 00 $11,615 00 Total .......................................... 

* Estimates for equip went and maintenance of 	buildings, 	fuel. 	gas, janitors' salaries, etc., wchi.:h appear 
among the estimates for the Deoat tment of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

EAST BRANCH-NO. 29 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. 

Twenty-sixth and Part Twenty-fifth Wards. 

1899. 1900. 

Books, 	etc............ ...................................... $1,500 00 $3,000 -  
Binding.. 	 ...... 	....... 	. ... 	... 250 00 
Salaries .. 	................................ 	............. 1,560 00 1,595 00 
Incidentals ................................................. 440 00 500 00 
Rent 	.................... 	................................. 500 00 540 00 

Total............................. 	............ $4,000 00 $5,885 00 

SOUTH BRANCH-NO. 1147 FOURTH AVENUE. 

Eighth Ward. 

1899. 	1900. 

Books, magazines, newspapers, etc ............................. 	$1,940 CO 	$3,0 00 
Binding ............................................. 	...... 	........ 	250 00 
Library supplies, printing, etc ................... ............. 	........ 	2oo 00 
Salaries .................................................... 	i,56o 	I,83o 

	

00 	 00 
Rent ...................................................... 	500 00 	480 00 

Total ..................... ........... ......... 	$4,000 0 	1 	$5,760 00 

ESTABLISHED BRANCHES. 
Administration ........................ ..................................... 	$9,500 00 
Books...................................................................... 	21,000 00 
Expenses ................................................................... 	22,015 00 

Total........................................... ............. 	$52,515 00 



I at $6o and I at $4o per mo......... $ t,soo no 

a at $4o per mo. each ............. 9fo 00 

t at $4o per met .................... 480 oa 

I at $70 and r at $40 per mo........ ,,320 00 
S at $70, r at $55. I at $5o and r at t a 58o oo 

$40 per mo.................... 
I at $70, t at $55 and i at $4o per mo. x,980 oo 

•' 	 •• r,98o so 

« 1,980 00 

•• 	 •• 1,98000 

•, 	 •• 7,980 00 

" 	 •• 1,980 on 

•' 	 `• 1,950 o0 

" 	 " 1,980 00 

ii 	 " ,,980 no 

Total .............................I 	$39,245 00 

7376 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

NEW BRANCHES, COMPLETING THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

AMOUNT OF MONEY REQUIRED FOR 

BRANCH. 	 LOCATION. 	 WARDS. 
Books. I Binding. i Periodicals.+ Supplies. I Salaries. I 	Rent. 	I 	Total 

Expenses. 

Saratoga ............................ Sarat
o a Square, Halsey and Saratoga streets......... .....................n z5 and RB.............. 

Carroll Park ........................ Carroll Park on Court street.............................................. 6, to, tx and part of 3.. 
Stuyvesant .......................... Stu veant avenue, near Broadway ............. .......................... ar  and a7.......... .... 

Bushwick ..........................• Graham avenue and Montrose avenue..................................... r5, 16 and r8........... 
City Park .......................... Cit Park Na 	street and Park avenue ......... Y 	(Navy 	 ) 	•.•••••••••......•....•.. s, 4, 5, rr and part of no 

Prospect.......... .................. Sixth avenue and Third street.......... .................................. 	sx and part of g........ 
Fulton ..............................Hanson place, near Fulton street 	 Parts of an, 3 and 9..... ...................... ................. 

Greenpoint ..........................~. Greenpointavenue, near Oakland street................................... 17....... ....... ..... i 
Flatbush. ...........................1 Caton avenue, near Flatbush avenue...................... 

Bay Ridget .........................' Seventy-third street and Second avenue................................... 30..................... 

Total ................................................. ...... 	.................... 

$8,oco co $300 00 $300 00 $75o 00 4a,58o co $80o 00 $12,730 00 

7,000 00 300 co 300 00 750 00 1,980 00 800 00 51,130 00 

7,000 00 300 00 300 00 750 00 1,980 on 800 to 11,130 00 

7,000 00 300 00 300 00 950 00 1,980 00 Boo no 11,130 Co 

6,000 00 250 00 300 00 750 00 1,980 00 500 00 9,780 00 

Coco oo 300 00 . 300 00 600 no 2,980 00 600 no 9,780 00 

5,000 00 300 no 300 co boo no 1,980 no 600 oo 8,780 oo 

5,000 00 300 00 300 00 Soo 00 1,980 00 500 00 8,580 no 

2,000 00 500 on 300 00 250 co 1,980 00 son co 5i330 00 

I,coo 00 son no 300 CO 350 00 5,980 00 ........ 3,800 on 

154,003 00 $3,0xO 00 83,000 CO 	I $6,oao Co $1o,400 00 $5.600 oo $92,070 co 

Stations and Traveling Library Department ....................................... ....................................................... ............................................................. 

Established Branches ........................................................................................................... ....................................................................... 

Grand total ...................................................................................................... ........................................ ...... ....................... 

• Flatbush Library, consisting of building, library and fixtures, is offered free to The City of New York ; equity $5.000. 
t Bay Ridge Library, consisting of building, lot, library and fixtures, is offered free to The City of New York ; equity $14,02.. 

SALARIES OF EMPLOYEES OF THE BROOKLYN PLULIC LIKVt. i', 

............ 	6,000 - 

............. 	53,515 ro 

............. 	$150,585 oo 

NAME. 	 PO,ITION. 	 1899. 	I 	 I900. 	 TOTAL. 	 NAME. 	I 	POSITION. 	 1899. 	 59co. 	 TOTAL. 

$4,oco CO 

2,000 00 

1,500 00 

5,000 00 

755 0 

600 oo 

Eoo no 

boo 00 

875 ao 

755 00 

575 0 

600 00 

515 00 

510001 

A. E. 	 Librarian .............. $333% per me.. $33333 per mo..................... 

Al. E. Craig e....... Assistant Librarian.... $t66 	" .. 	i66% ..................... 

T. Hitchler......... Chief Cataloguer..... {' $day'sf work,... J $125 	..................... 

Stenographer a n d s 	r G. A. Scoville..... 	 $g3fs Per mo. .. $833 y 	•' ..................... Bookkeeper....... 1 

Al. T. Read......... Charge Bedford Branch $Eo per mo.... $bo for 5 mos., $65 for 7 mos........ 

B. Adams .......... Ass't Bedford Branch.. $So 	.... $5o per mo........................ 

F. Al. Schultz....... 	" 	.. $50 	
,. 	$50 	........................ 

K. H.Jacobsen...... 	 $50 	" 	•••• $So 	'• ........... ... . ...... 

H. P. Odell......, ))) , Charge Williamsburg 	570 	.... $70 for 5 mos., ffi75 for 7 mos........ Branch ........... 

M. E. Clarke...... 	Assistant 
Bra 

Williams. } 	$6o for 5 mos., $65 for 7 mos........ burg 	nch ..... 

I.. A Schofield... , 	Assistant W ilis 

	

... 	${5 	~~ 	....  $45 for 5 mos., 95o for 7 mos........ra 

L. H. Temlett...... Charge East Branch...., $So 	" 	.-.. $so per mo......................... 

Al. E. Ward]aw....... Assistant East Branch,.1 $4o 	....I $40 for 5 mos., $15 for 7 mos........ 

E. A. Hull.......... Assistant South Branch $40 	" 	.... $4o for 6 mos., $45 for 6 mos........ 

	

Bedford, two........... I 	.............. 

New 	Assistants I Williamsburg, two.................... 

present branches i East, one .............. 

	

I South, two ............ 	............... 

( Saratoga, four....................... I 

Carroll Park, three .... ............... 

Stuyvesant, three ......  

Bushwick, three........................  

City Park, three ....... ............... 
New branches.... 

Prospect, three......... ............... 

Fulton, three.......... . ............... 

Greenpoint, three....... ............... 

Flatbush. three........ . ............... 

I i Bay Ridge, three...................... 

PLAN, WITH ESTIMATED EXPENSE TO ESTABLISH SAME, TO BE ACCOMPANIED WITH LIBRARY MAP. 

BRANCH. LOCATION. WARDS. 	 POPU 
LATION. 

RADIUS. 	PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS. 

BOORS 
(AMOUNT).  

EXPENSES. TOTAL. NATIONALITY 

3edford, Administrator's Office.......... No. s6 Brevoort place, near Bedford avenue ............... 	............. 23, 24 and part of 7 and 9 	Ye,e00 >, mile. r3 $ro,000 no $9,755 00. $ 9 500 oo } American. 
American. 

aratoga ................................I Saratoga square, Halsey and Saratoga streets........................... a5, a8 	 r15,00o X 	.1 14 8,000 00 4,730 00 12,730 00 German. 
Hebrew. 

:arroll Park ............................'I Carroll park, on Court street ........................................... 6, to, rz and part of 3 	I 	500,000 X 	'• 11 7,000 00 4,130 00 I1,130 00 { American. 
;tuyvesant ............. 	................. Stuyvesant avenue, near Broadway...................................... 2r, 27 	! 	80,000 " 13 R000 co 4,130 00 55,530 00 German n. 

3ushwick ............................... Graham and Montrose avenues..................... 	.................... r5, r6 and a8 	75,000 Y 	" 11 7,000 00 4,130 00 11,130 00 German. 
Hebrew. 
German. 

Nilliamsburg ........................... .......•••.....• Bedford avenue, near Broadway......... 	 ............... r3, 14 and r 9 	75,000 ~ u 5,000 00 6,615 0o u,6r5 00  German. 
Irish. 
American. 

'ity Park ............................... City Park (Navy street and Park avenue) ................................. n, 4, 5, 11 and part of no 	65,000 )4 	" 9 6.000 on 3,780 00 9.78O On Italian. 
Colored, 
American. 

Prospect .............. I................. Sixth avenue and Third street.......................................... 2z and part of 9 	6o,000 Y 	" to 6,cao no 3,780 00 9,780 On Irish. 
Italian 

East........... .................... 	... y.... 	.. Penns 	lvania avenue, near Fulton streettreet.................. 	....... s6 and part of a5 	So,000 r 	" 8 3,00o 00 2,885 00 5,885 co { German. 
Italian. 
Amencan. 

Fulton .................................. Hanson place, near Fulton street........................................ Parts of so, 3 and 9 	50,coo 54 	" 5 S,000 on 3.780 00 8,780 eo ( Italian. 
Colored. 
American. 

Greenpoint .............................. Greenpoint avenue, near Oakland street................................. r7 	 45,000 , ) 9 5,coo co 3,580 00 8.58o no German. 
Irish. 
American. 

South 	.................................. Fourth avenue and Forty-eighth street.................................. 8 	 4o,oco X 	"   4 3,000 no 2,760 00 5,760 no German. 
Irish. 

Flatbush ................................ Caton avenue, near Flatbush avenue.................................... s9 	 20,000 r 	" 6 2,00o 00 3,230 00 5,230 00 American. 

Bay 	Ridge ................. 	...... 	...... Seventy-third street and Second avenue................................. 30 	 15,coo I 	" 2 boon 00 3,8o0 00 3,800 00 American. 

Total ........................................................... 126 z9 	 90e,000 ........ $75.000 00 $6o,c85 00 $144,585 00 

NOTE-Bedford, Williamsburg, East and South branches are already established. First Ward, with a radius of one-half mile, and 25,000 inhabitants, is covered by the Brooklyn Library and 
the Historical Library. Parts of the Seventh and Twentieth Wards, with Willoughby and Grand avenues as a centre, having a radius of one-half mile, and a population of 35,000, are covered by 
the Pratt Institute Free Library. The territory of the good work being done by the Union for Christian Work, on Schermerhorn street, near Court street, is covered by the proposed surrounding 
branches of the Brooklyn Public Library. 

No. 1851. 	 have the honor to present the following estimate of the amounts required to conduct the public 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY-C0ltsi1ssIONER'S OFFICE, 	business of the Department of Water Supply for the year 1900: 

Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
NEW YORK, September 18, I899. 	 BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Hon. RANDOLPH H. GUGGENHEIMER, President, 41unicipal Assembly ; 	 APPROPRIATIONS FOR WAGES, MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES. 
DEAR SIR-In compliance with section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, I present 	 Aqueduct-Repairs and Maintenance. 

herewith duplicates of the departmental estimate and statement of the amounts required to 
conduct the public business of this Department for the year 190o, and to be included in the Final Estimate for 1899 ......................................................$265,257 5 2 z 50 

final estimate and tax levy of the City government for that year. 	 Departmental Estimate for igoo ............................................... 	300,530 00 
Very respectfully, 	 Increase ........................................................ 	$35,272 50 

WILLIAM DALTON, Commissioner of Water Supply. 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY- COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 	 This appropriation is for the care, maintenance and repairs of 6t miles of old and new aque- 

NoS. 13 TO 2I I'ARK Row, 	 j 	ducts, the storage reservoirs in the Croton watershed, which have an aggregate water surface of 
NEW YORK, September 18, 1899. 	I 	5,475 acres, the distributing reservoirs in Central Park, the maintenance and operation of three 

Hon. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor, chairman Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 	high-service pumping stations, the patrolling of the shores of reservoirs and streams in the Croton 
DEAR SIR-In compliance with section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, and with the watershed to prevent pollution of the water, and the care and repairs of dams and sluices at the 

resolution of your Board, as communicated in the circular letter of July 6 from the Comptroller, I outlets of natural lakes and ponds which are tributary to the water supply. 



Total .......................................................... $284,105 Co 

Rentals of Fire-hydrants. 
Final 	Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... $ig,600 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo . 	......................................... 	... Ig,600 00 

This appropriation is necessary to pay for the rental of water service to 490 fire-hydrants now 
supplied by the New York and Westchester Water Company and the Upper New York Water 
Company, in the Borough of The Bronx, under existing contracts. 

Water Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward. 
Final 	Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... $10,400 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 .. 	........................................... 10,400 00 

Salaries- General Administration, 
Final Estimate for 	1899 ......................... 	............................ $17,000 00 
Departmental Estimate for 	Igoo ............................................ 17,000 00 

The following are the individual salaries to be paid from this appropriation: 

PRESENT  PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. FOR 1900. 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7377 

The circumstances which call for the increase of $35,272.50 in this estimate over the appro- 
priation for 1899 are: 
Increase in number and wages of Laborers, Watchmen, etc., in consequence of the 

operation of the Labor Law as amended by the Legislature of this year........ $[1,272 5o 
Asphalting the walks around Central Park Reservoir, where this improvement is 

very much 	needed . 	.. 	..... 	........................ ...... 	... 	... 	... 	..... 15,000 00 
I,000 tons additional coal for high-service pumping stations ...................... 4,000 00 
Increase in other materials required ........................................... 5,000 00 

The items which make up the foregoing estimate are : 
IForeman 	.. 	... 	.. 	.... 	...................................... $1,800 00 
4 Foremen, at $5 per day, 365 days each ........................... 	........... 
Foreman, 	day, 	days 1 	at $4 per 	365 	..... 	...... 	........................... 

7,300 00 
1,460 00 

5 Assistant Foremen, at $2.50 per day, 320 days each ....................... 	... 4,000 00 
20 Watchmen, at $2.50 per day, 365 days each ......................... 	....... 18,250 Co 
3Caulkers, at $3 per day, 320 days each ...................................... 2,880 00 
8 Rockmen, at $3 per day, 320 days each .. 	........................ 	......... 7,680 00 
4 Carpenters, at $3 5o per day, 320 days each .................................. 4,480 00 
3 Machinists, at $3.50 per day, 320 days each .................................. 3,360 00 
6 Masons, at $4 per day, 320 	days each .. 	..................................... 7,680 00 
3 Painters, at $3.50 per day, 320 	days each .................................... 3,360 00 
4 Axemen, at $9oo per annum . 	.. 	...... 	................................... 3,600 00 
24 Firemen, at $2.50 per day, 365 	days each ................................... 21,900 00 
120 Laborers, at $2 per day, 320 days each ..................................... 76,800 00 
to teams, at $4 per day, 300 days each ..... 	................................ 12,000 00 
8 horses and carts, at $3 per day, 320 days each ................. 	 ... 7,680 00 
8 horses and wagons, at $2.50 per day, 365 days each ........................... 7,300 00 
Expenses of office at High Bridge ........ 	.. 	.......................... 	.... 1,500 00 
Repairs of roads, fences, etc., at Middle Branch Reservoir ....................... 2,000 00 
Repairs to engines and 	boilers ................................................ 6,000 00 
Taxes ....... 	............................................................. 15,000 00 
Asphalting walk around Central Park Reservoir ................................ 15,000 00 
10,000 tons of coal, at $4 per ton ..... 	........................................ 40,000 00 
6,000 gallons of oil, at 75 cents per gallon........ 	........................ 4,500 00 
Packing, waste, fence material, brick, stone, cement, etc ........................ 25,000 00 

Total .............................. ......................... 	$300,530 00 

Bronx River Works-Maintenance and Repairs. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ......................................................$31,025 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	35,025 00 

This appropriation is for the maintenance and repairs of the entire system for distributing 
the water supply from the Croton, Bronx and Byram river water systems. 	It now includes 838 
miles of water-mains, 8,854 stop-cocks or water-gates, and 11,330 fire-hydrants. 	There are two 
causes which make an annual increase in this appropriation inevitable, in order to preserve the 
safety of the water supply. 	One is that annual additions are made to the distributing system, 
amounting to twenty miles or more of water-mains, and a corresponding number of 
and fire-hydrants, and the other is that the progress of time and process of wear and 

water-gates 
tear, the 

older parts of the system require more expenditure for maintenance and repairs. 	Added to this 
is the fact that the cost of material has largely increased within the past year, and that 	the 
requirements of the amendments to the Labor Law and Civil Service Law also impose additional 
expenditure. 

The following are the items of the present estimate 
8 District Foremen, at $ i,Soo per annum .............. 	...................... $14,400 00 
8 horses and wagons for Foremen, 365 days, at $2.50 per day .................... 7,300 00 
8 Assistant Foremen, 365 days, at $2.50 per day ................................ 
16 horses and carts, 320 days, at 	$3 per day ..................................... 

7,300 00 
15,360 00 

24 Caulkers, 32o days, at $3 per day ................ 	.......................... 23,040 00 
days, 	day r5oLaborers, 320 	at $z per 	.............. 	............. 	.......... 	.. 

I Tapper, 32o days, at $4 per day ...... 	...................................... 
96,000 00 
1,280 00 

3 Assistant Tappers. 320 days, at $3 per day .................................... 
3 horses and wagons, 320 days, at $3 per day ......... 	......................... 

2,880 00 
2,880 00 

3 Tappers' helpers, 320 days, at $2 per day ... 	............................... I,920 00 
I Gate-keeper at pipe yard, 365 days, at $3 per day ............................. 1,095 00 
2 Watchmen at pipe yard, 365 days, at $3 per day .............................. 2,190 00 
I Blacksmith at pipe yard, 320 days, at $3.50 per day ........................... 1,120 00 
I Helper at pipe yard, 320 days, at $2.50 per day ............................... 800 00 
i large truck and team, 320 days, at $7 per day ................................ 2,240 00 
2 single-horse trucks, 330 days, at $3.75 per day ................................ 2,400 00 
Rent of offices, repair shops, telephones, etc ............... 	.................. 4,000 00 
Repairs to asphalt and concrete pavements over openings made in repairs.......... 15,000 00 

Materials. 
5oo tons of various sizes of pipes and special castings, at $40 per ton .............. 20,000 00 
Soo stop-cock boxes and covers, at $15 each .................................... 12,000 00 
200 stop-cocks of various sizes, at $4o each ...................... 	............... S,000 00 
4,000 tapping cocks and boxes, at 75 cents each .......... 	...................... 3,000 00 
500 hydrants and boxes, at $35 each. 	.... 	.................................. 17,500 00 
Repairs to 600 hydrants and stop-cocks, at $9 ................................... 5,400 00 
Caps, bolts, etc., to 1,500 hydrants, at $5 ...................................... 7,500 00 
Lead, yarn, coke, wood, tools, etc ............................................. 9,500 00 

	

Increase .................... .................................. 	$4,000 00 

This appropriation is for the labor and materials required in the maintenance of the Bronx and 
Byram river conduits, the three storage reservoirs connected therewith, and all the structures and 
property appertaining to the system of water supply from these sources. Since last year the City 
has acquired additional lands and water-rights for the maintenance and protection of this water 
supply, which accounts for the increase of $4,000 in the present estimate over the estimate and 
appropriation for 1899, in the following items : 

	

4 additional Laborers, 300 days, at $2 per day ................................. 	$2,400 00 

	

Additional materials, tools, etc ................................................ 	1,000 00 

	

Taxes on additional property required ......................................... 	boo 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$4,000 00 

The following are the items which make up the present estimate 

	

3 teams, 320 days, at $4 per day each ... ..................................... 	$3,840 00 

	

2 horses and wagons, 365 days, $2.50 per day .................................. 	1,825 00 

	

2 Caulkers, 365 days, $3 per day ............................................. 	2,190 00 

	

iMason, 32o days, $4 per day ............. ................................. 	I,z8o 00 

	

t Carpenter, 320 days, $4 per day . ........................................... 	I,28o oo 

	

4 Watchmen, 365 days, $2.50 per day ......................................... 	3,650 00 

	

20 Laborers, 300 days, $2 per day ............................................. 	12,000 00 

	

I horse and cart, 320 days, $3 per day ......................................... 	960 00 

	

Materials, tools, etc ......................................................... 	5,000 00 
Taxes ........ 	.............. .............................................. 	3,000 00 

	

Total.............................. ........................... 	$35,oz5 00 

Contingencies-Department of Water Supply. 
Final Estimate for 1899 . 	... .. ............................................ 	$24,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for tgoo .............................................. 	5,000 00 

	

Decrease ....................................................... 	$19,00u 00 

This appropriation is required for such contingent expenses as postage, telegraphing, 
expressage and traveling expenses of officers and employees in the discharge of their official duties, 
and other incidentals. 

The items of this estimate are 

	

For postage in Bureau of Water Registrar in mailing meter bills, notices, etc. ..... 	$3,000 00 

	

For traveling expenses of officers and employees ................................ 	1,200 00 
For postage, telegraphing, etc., general office .................................. _ 80o 00 

Total ...... ........................................ ........ 	$5,000 00 

In respect to this appropriation it is proper to state that an addition of $20,000 was added to 
it last May for the special purpose of meeting and paying claims arising under the acquisition of 
water rights, and the payment of damages for the Byram river water supply, which amount will 
not be required for loo. 

Laying Croton Pipes. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ..................... ................................ $230,440 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo .............................................. 	226,830 00 

Decrease ..... ................................... 	............ 	$3,610 00 

The law limits the appropriation and expenditure for laying additional water-mains to extend 
the water service in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx to $250,000 per annum, including 
salaries of Engineers, Inspectors and Assistants employed on that work. In the estimate for 
salary account under this appropriation, which follows below, it will be shown that it will be 
necessary text year, under the operation of the amended Civil Service Law, to charge the wages 
or salaries of two Axemen, amounting to $1,800, to the salary account, heretofore paid from the 
general account. Also the salary of an Inspector on laying pipes, amounting to $1,200, and a 
deficiency of $610 in salaries of the Engineer Corps employed on the work. 

For Additional Fire-hydrants on Requisitions of the Fire Department. 
Final Estimate for 1899 . 	................................................... 	$25,00o 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for Igoo .............................................. 	50,000 00 

	

Increase ....................................................... 	$25,000 00 

The legislative authority, conferred by chapter 4t0 of the Laws of 1894, for the annual issue 
of fire-hydrant stock to the amount of $50,000 expired last year, and it is now necessary to 
replace that bond issue by an annual appropriation. I consider that the annual appropriation for 
this purpose should not be less than $50,000. 

Public Drinking Hydrants. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ................ .................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo ............................................... 	5,000 00 

This estimate includes: 

	

For repairs and maintenance of 350 drinking-hydrants or fountains now in use..... 	$2,500 00 
For 12 new drinking-fountains or hydrants .............. ..... 	...... 	2,500 00 

	

Total.......................... ............................... 	$5,000 00 

Repairing and Renewal of Pipes, Stop-cocks, etc. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... $237,400 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	284,105 00 

	

Increase ......................... ................ ............ 	$46,705 00  

	

Commissioner of Water Supply .................................$7,500 00 	$7,500 00 
Chief Engineer of Water Supply .............................. 	7,000 00 	7,000 00 
Secretary to the Commissioner................................ 	2,000 00 	2,500 00 

Total ............................. ........ ....I 	$16,500 00 	$17,000 00 

The Secretary to the Commissioner has heretofore been paid at the rate of $2,000 per annu rt. 
I deem it proper to increase his salary to $2,500, as allowed in the Final Estimate for 1899. 

Salaries- Central Office. 
Final Estimate for 1899 .. ............................... ................... 	$27,580 00 
Departmental Estimate for tcgoo .............................................. z6,880 00 

	

Decrease ..................................................... 	$700 00 

The following are the individual salaries to be paid from this appropriation 

PRESENT 	PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. 	I FOR 1900. 

Deputy Commissioner, Borough of Manhattan ................ . 	$5,000 00 
Deputy Commissioner, Borough of The Btonx ................... 	4,000 00 
Chief Clerk .. 	............................................. 	3,00D 00 
General Bookkeeper ..........................................I 	3,000 00 
Corresponding Clerk .........................................3'000 00 
Appointment Clerk .... .......................... ......... 	1,800 00 
2 Clerks, at $I,5oo each ..... 	............................. 	3,000 00 
I Stenographer, at $20 per week ........... ................... 	1,040 00 
I Stenographer, at $20 per week ............................... 	1,040 00 
2 Messengers, at $I,000 each (vacancies) ........................ 	........ 

Total .. ........................................I 	$24,880 00 

$5,000 00 
4,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 Oo 
3,000 00 
1,800 00 
3,000 00 
1,040 00 
1,040 00 
2,000 00 

~ $26,880 00 

Salaries-Bureau of Chief Engineer. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... 	$18,300 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for i oo ............................................... 	23,300 00 

	

Increase ........................................................... 	$5,000 00 

I Assistant Engineer and Superintendent of Bureau of Repairs to 

PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR 

1899. 

PRESENT 
ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

Distribution and Complaints, present salary, $3,600, salary to  
be increased to $4,800, and one-half to be charged to this 
appropriation 	....., 	.... 	..... 	... 	........ 	. $3,600 00 $2,400 00 

I Assistant Engineer, new position required in consequence of 
increase of work...... 	.... .......... 2,400 00 

I Transitman, to be promoted from his present position of Leveler. 1,400 00 1,500 00 
I 	Chainman ................................................ 1,2 OO 00 I,200 00 

I Inspector of 	Meters and Complaints ........................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 
I Inspector of Pipes and Complaints ........................... 1,100 00 1,200 00 
I 	Chief Clerk 	of 	Bureau .................................... 2,000 00 2,000 00 
I 	Clerk 	.................................................... 1,200 00 1,500 00 
I Clerk, required in addition to present force......... ............ .......... 1,200 00 
t 	Messenger... 	.... 	........ 	................. .... 	... 	... 	..... 	 . 1,200 00 1,200 00 
I Rodman, transferred to another appropriation................. 9oo 00 . 	•. 	•. 	• 	• 	. 
6 Inspectors on Service of Private Water Companies, at $1,200 each 

(on present pay-roll, 	i Inspector at $goo) .................. goo 00 7,200 00 

$15,000 00 $23,300 00 Total .......................................... 



$5,000 00 
1,800 Co 
1,00000 
3,000 
2,000 00 
1,200 00 

$5,000 00 
2,500 00 
I,000 00 
3,000 
2,000 00 
1,200 00 

1,000 00 

$4,000 00 
2,500 00 
I,800 00 
1,200 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 00 
7,500 00 
1,300 00 
7,200 00 

13,000 00 
8,800 ao 
I,200 00 
3,000 00 
1,040 00 
780 00 

1,500 00 
1,565 00 
1,252 00 

$4,000 00 
2,500 00 
I,800 00 
1,500 00 
2,400 00 
2,000 00 
7,50000 
1,300 00 
7,200 00 

21,000- 00 
8,800 00 
1,200 00 
5,000 00 
1,040 00 

780 00 
1,500 00 
1,565 00 
1,252 00 

The salaries to be paid from this appropriation are as follows : 

PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR 

1899. 

I 	Assistant Engineer ........ 	................................. $3.600 00 
I Assistant Engineer, new position, required in consequence of 

increase of work. .
00 2 Transitmen, $1,500 each ................................... 3,000 00 

i 	Leveler .................................................... 1,400 00 
i 	Foreman of Pipe Yard ...................................... 1,500 00 
i Inspector on Manufacture of Pipes, 350 days, at $5 per day...... 1,750 00 
I Inspector on Manufacture of Hydrants, Stop-cocks, etc., 320 days, 

at $5 per day.. 	....... 	.. 	..... 	.~ i,600 00 
I Draughtsman, in place of three now charged to this appropriation., 4,904 00 
6 Inspectors on Laying Water Pipes, 320 days, at $3.50 per day (7, 

now 	employed) .......................... 	.............I 7,840 00 
2 Axemen, $goo each, heretofore charged to General Appropriation. ....... . 

Total...........................................1 $25,594 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Salaries-Ojjice of Deputy Commissioner. 

Final estimate for 1899 ....................................................... 
Departmental Estimate for 7900............................................... 

7378 	 T H E CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Salaries---Bureau of Water Registrar. 

Final Estimate for 18gg . 	................................................... 	$92,764 50 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................... 	to6,6io 50 

	

Increase ....................... ........................ ....... 	$13,846 00 

The salaries according to the present pay-roll and the estimate herewith presented are as 
follows: 

PRESENT 	PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. 	FOR 1900. 

The following are the items of the present pay-roll and the present estimate in parallel 
columns : 

PRESENT 	PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. 	FOR 1900.  

Deputy Commissioner........................................ 
Secretary. ................................................... 
Private Secretary ....... ..................................... 
Accountant .................................................. 
ChiefClerk.................................................. 
Messenger .. 	.. 	. . 
Stenographer, heretofore charged to "Salaries-Chief Engineer's 

Bureau"................................................ 

Water Registrar .......................... .. ................ 
Cashier....................................................  
I Assistant Cashier........................................... 
IAssistant Cashier... 	..... 	.......................... 
2 Assistant Cashiers, at $1,200 each ............................ 
i Clerk.....................................................  
5 Clerks, at $1,500 each...................................... 
I Clerk .....................................................  
6 Clerks, at $t,2oo each....... 	...... 	.......... .......... 	.... 	 . 
13 Clerks now employed, 21 required, at $i,000 each............ 
II Clerks, at $800 each....................................... 
2 Junior Clerks, at $600 each.................................. 
3 Measurers now employed, 5 required, at $I,000 each........... 
I Stenographer, at $2o per week ............................... 
I Stenographer, at $15 per week ............................... 
I General Inspector of Meters.................................. 
I General Inspector of Meters, 313 days, at $5 ................. . 
I Inspector of Meters, 313 days, at $4 ......................... . 
34 Inspectors of Meters and Water Consumption, being an increase 

of 5 Inspectors over the present force of 16 Inspectors of 
Meters, 5 Inspectors of Waste and 8 Inspectors of Water Sup- 
ply to Shipping, 313 days, at $3 per day .................. 	27,231 00 	31,926 00 

3 Skilled Laborers, 313 days, at $2.50 per day ................... E 	2,347 50 	2,347 50 

	

Total ...........................................$91,615 50 	$ro6,610 50 

In consequence of the removals, transfers and death, a number of vacancies in the force of 
Clerks in this Bureau have been created, and the additional eight Clerks called for in this estimate 
over the present force are needed not only to fill these vacancies, but to meet the constantly 
increasing business of the Bureau. The increase of business also calls for the addition of five 
Inspectors of Meters and Water Consumption and two Measurers to take measurements and 
records of the erection of new buildings and alterations in buildings. 

Salaries-Aqueduct-Repairs and Maintenance 

Final Estimate for 1899 .. ................................................... 	$35,300 00 
Departmental Estimate for rgoo .............................................. 	37,100 CO 

Increase ....................................................... 	$1,800 00 

The increase is required to pay the salaries or wages of two Axemen, at $goo each, under the 
requirements of the amendments to the Labor Law and the Civil Service Law, whose wages were 
heretofore paid from the General Appropriation. 	The following is a statement of the salaries now 
paid, and those included in this estimate : 
First Assistant Engineer and Superintendent of Conduits and Reservoirs........... $5,000 00 
I Assistant 	Engineer ........................................................ 2,000 00 
I 	Assistant Engineer ........................................................ I ,Soo 00 
I 	Leveler .................................................................. 1,500 00 
2 Axemen, 	$900 each .. 	........................ 	............................ 1,800 00 
6 Keepers, 	$1,000 each ........................................ 	............. 6,000 00 
2 	Keepers, 	$1,400 each ...................................................... 2,800 00 
2 First 	Enginemen, $1,500 each .............................................. 3,000 00 

9 Enginemen, $1,200 each ................. 	................................. ro,800 00 
2 Mechanical Engineers, $1,200 each .................. 	....................... 2,400 00 

Total .......................................................... $37,100 00 

Salaries-Bronx River Works, Maintenance and Repairs. 

Final Estimate for 	1899 .. 	............... 	.............. 	.................... $3,900 00 
Departmental Estimate for ,goo .............................................. 3,900 00 

The salaries to be paid from this appropriation are the same as for the current year, viz: 
Assistant Engineer in Charge, one-half salary .................................. $1,500 00 
2 Keepers of Reservoirs, $1,200 each .......................................... 2,400 00 

Total............................ 	..................... 	....... $3,900 00 

Salaries-Laying Croton Fipes. 

Final Estimate for 1899 .. 	................................................... $19,560 00 
Departmental 	Estimate for Igoo .............................................. 23,170 00 

Increase ....................................................... 	$3,610 00  

Total ...........................................1 	$14,000 00 	1 	$15,700 00 

The increase in the present estimate over the present pay-roll is explained by the desire that 
the salary of the Secretary be increased by $700, and that the Stenographer, whose salary has here-
tofore been charged to the appropriation for the Chief Engineer's office, is properly chargeal le to 
the appropriation for the Deputy Commissioner's office. 

Salaries-Office of Chief Engineer. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 .. ................................................... 	$S,050 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	9,200 00 

	

Increase .................................................... ... 	$1,150 00 

The following is a comparison of the salaries now charged to this account and those to be 
provided for in the present estimate 

Chief Clerk.................................................. 
I Clerk ..................................................... 
2 Clerks, now at $1,250 and $1,200 per annum respectively, to be 

equalized at $1,250 each .... ............................. 
2 Stenographers, present salary $I,o6o and $t,000 respectively, to 

be increased to $1,200 each................................ 
iMessenger.................................................. 

Total ............................................ 	$8,350 00 	1 	$9,200 00 

Salaries-Office of Water Registrar. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... 	$80,075 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo ............................................... 	80,625 00 

	

Increase ..................................... .................. 	$ 550 00 

The following are the individual salaries now charged to this appropriation and those to be 
paid under the present estimate : 

PRESENT 
	

PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. 	FOR 1900. 

Water Registrar............................................. 
1 Cashier.................................................... 

	$4,000 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 I Assistant Cashier........................................... 
1,800 00 I Assistant Cashier........................................... 
1,750 00 I Assistant Cashier........................................... 
1,500 00 I Assistant Cashier ........ .................................. 
1,800 00 I Meter Clerk ...... 	................ ..................... 
2,800 00 2 Clerks, at $1,400 each ....... ............................... 	
8,750 00 7 Clerks, at $1,250 each....................................... 

It Clerks, at $1,200 each ................................. .... 	13,200 00 
6,000 00 6 Clerks, at $1,000 each....................................... 	
1,500 00 I Clerk...................................................... 

I Resurvey Clerk............................................ 	1,200 00 
I Messenger ............. ................................... 	925 00 
4 Inspectors, at $1,100 each................................... 	4,400 00 
I Inspector ...... ..... 	............. ..................... 	1,00000 
16 Inspectors, at $900 each ................................... 	14,40000 
I Meter Inspector ............... ...................... ..... 	1,200 00 
I Meter Inspector........................................... 	1,00000 
I Factory Inspector..... 	.... 	..... 	........... 	1,200 00 ... 	....... . . 	... 
8 additional Inspectors, to be appointed, at $900 each............ 

	

Total ...........................................1 	$73,425 00 

$4,000 00 
2,500 00 
2,500 00 
I,Soo oo 
1,750 00 
1,500 00 
I,800 00 
2,800 00 

8,750 00 
13,200 00 
6,000 00 
1,500 00 
1,200 00 

925 00 
4,400 00 
1,00000 

14,400 00 
I,200 00 
1,00000 
I,200 00 
7,200 00 

$80,625 00 

Salaries-Laboratory. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ....................... ............................... $5,400 00 
Departmental Estimate for rgoo ... ............................... 	........... 5,400 00 

The individual salaries to be paid from this appropriation are as follows: 

PRESENT PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. FOIL 1900. 

Biologist ........................................ .......... $2,000 00 $2,000 00 
Chemist. 	........................................... 1,900 00 1,900 00 
Assistant 	Chemist ........................................... 1,000 00 1000 1,000 00 
Office Boy 	......... 	....................................... 300 00 500 00 

$5,200 00 $5,400 00 Total ........................................... 

Contingencies. 
Final Estimate for 1899 .. 	....................... .......................... $6,175 00 
Departmental Estimate for 19oo ... .......................................... 6,000 ao 

Decrease ........................ ............................... $175 00 

PRESENT 
ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

$2,400 00 

I,800 00 

3,000 00 
1,200 00 
1,500 00 

1,750 00 

i,600 00 
1,400 00 

6,720 00 
I,SOO 00 

PRESENT PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. FOR 1900. 

$1,500 00 $1,800 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 

2,450 00 2,500 00 

2,060 00 2,400 00 
840 00 1,000 00 

The items of this estimate are : 

	

$23,170 00 For Deputy Commissioner's office ............................................. 	$1,000 00 

	

For Chief Engineer's office ................................................... 	2,000 00 

	

-- 	For Laboratory............................................................. 2,500 00  

	

For Bureau of Water Registrar ................................................ 	500 00 

	

Total ....................... .................................. 	$6,000 CO 

	

$i$,600 00 	 Rentals of Fire-hydrants. 

	

15,700 00 	Final Estimate for 1899 ......................... ................. ...... ... 	$63,145 00 

Increase ............................... ........ .............. 	$100 oo I Departmental Estimate fort9oo .............................................. 	63,145 00 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER[ 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7379 

The present estimate includes the same items as the estimate for 1899, viz.: the gross sum of 
$30,000 for fire-hydrant service by the Flatbush Water Company, in accordance with an existing 
contract, and service for 769 fire-hydrants by the Long Island Water Supply Company. 

BOROUGH OF QUERNS. 
Salaries-Office of Deputy Commissioner. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... 	$15,920 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	20,roo 00 

	

Increase ................... ................................... 	$ 4,180 00 

The salaries to be paid from this appropriation are: 

i 	 t 
PRESENT 	PRESENT 

PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 
1899. 	FOR 1900.  

Citizens' Water Supply Company, loo hydrants, at $25, 15o at $20, 98 at $r8, and 

	

too additional at $20 ..................................................... 	$9,264 00 

	

Total ................. ........................................ 	$33,042  00 

The present estimate provides for an increase of 215 fire-hydrants, which are needed for 
proper protection of property from fire. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Salaries-Office of Deputy Commissioner. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... 	$6,666 67 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .................................. ......... . 	6,766 67 

	

Increase ........................................................ 	$100 00 

The salaries to be paid from this appropriation are : 

Deputy Commissioner........................................ 
Engineer in Charge ............................... .......... 
Cashier.. 	.... 	............. 	...... 
i additional Cashier required, in consequence of the necessity of 

maintaining two collection offices ......................... . 
IClerk ..................................................... 
IClerk ... 	.. 	...... 	.................................... 
I additional Clerk required .................................... 
I Messenger required . 	....................................... 
rJunior Clerk required .................................. .... 
rStenographer .. 	.... 	................................ 
5 Meter Inspectors, $goo each................................. 
I Meter Inspector, salary to be increased from $720 to $900...... . 

$4,0  00 $4,000 00 
2,400 00 2,400 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 

........ 

 

1,500 00 
1,100 00 I,100 00 
I,000 OO 1,000 00 
........ 1,000 00 
........ 800 00 

60000 
Boo 00 Soo 00 

4,500  00 4,500 00 
720 00 goo 00 

PRESENT 	PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. 	FOR 1900. 

	

Deputy Commissioner, one-third salary ......................... 	$1,666 67 	$1,666 67 

	

ICashier .................................................... 	1,500  00 	1,500 00 

	

2 Inspectors, $I,000, to be increased to $1,200 .................. 	2,000 00 	2,400 00 
IClerk (vacancy) ............. 	.. 	................... 	........ 	I 	1,200 00 

	

I Leveler, to be transferred to another appropriation .............. 	1,200 00 	...... I . 

	

Total ............................... ............ 	$6,366  67 	I 	$6,766 67 

Total ....................................... ...I 	$16,020 00 	$20,100 00 

The additional Cashier is required for the reason that there are two separate offices in the 
borough at which water rents are collected and received. 

The services of an additional Clerk and a Messenger are also required. It is further deemed 
proper to equalize the salaries of the Meter Llspectors by increasing the rate of one of the 
inspectors from $720 to $goo per annum, which is the minimum regular rate. I have also added 
in this estimate one Junior Clerk, whose services are required at the office of the Deputy Commis-
sioner. 

Salaries-Pumping Stations. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ................. .................................... 	$22,950  00 
Departmental Estimate for rgoo ........... .......... ....................... 	22,950 00 

This appropriation is required for the salaries of employees at the six pumping stations, as 
follows 

14 Enginemen, at $900 each.................................. 
9 Firemen, at $750  each.................................... 
5 Stokers, at $720 each...................................... 

Total........................................... 

Pumping Stations-Fuel and Supplies. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... $27,750  00 

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 27,750 00 

The items in this estimate are the same as those included in the Final Estimate for 1899, viz.: 
Coal...................... 	................................................ $16,000 00 

Repairs to engines and boilers ................................................ 5,000 00 

Repairs to wells and miscellaneous supplies .................................... 6,750 00 

Total ......................................................... $27,750  00 

Maintenance and Repairs of Water Pipes, etc. 
Final 	Estimate for 1899 .. 	................................................... $24,219 00 

Departmental 	Estimate for igoo .............................................. 24,219 00 

The items which make up this estimate for the maintenance of 141 miles of water-mains, 
and a proportionate number of stop-cocks and fire-hydrants, are the same as in the Final Estimate 
for 1899, viz.: 

Salaries and Wages. 
I Engineer in charge of repairs ........................................ 	....... $1,000 00 
ITapper . 	........... 	...... 	..... 	............... 	........ 	............. 1,000 00 
I General Foreman, 312 days, at $3  per day .................................... 936 00 
ITapper, 312 days, at $3  per day ............................................. 936 00 
I Calker, 345  days, 	at $3  per day ... 	..................................... 	... 1,035 00 
1 	Pipe Fitter, 312 	days, at $2.50 per day ....................................... 780 00 
13 Laborers, 312 days, at $2 per day .................... 	..................... 8,112 00 
t Stableman, at $5o per 	month... 	.......... 	... 	...... 	............ 600 00 
I horse and wagon for the General Foreman, 312 days, at $r.5o per day........... 4468  68 oo 

and wagon for Tapper, $50 per month ................................. . Ihorse 
Purchase of hydrants, stop-cocks, tools, and miscellaneous materials.............. 8,752 00 

421.2I0 00 

Supplying Water to Long Island City. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 .. ................................................... 	$59,345 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for igoo .............................................. 	71,175  00  

	

Increase ........................................................ 	$II,830 00 

The estimate and appropriation for this year was for an average daily supply of 2,500,000 
gallons under the contract with the Citizens' Water Supply Company for the needed supply of 
Long Island City, now in the First Ward of the Borough of Queens. An increase of supply is 
absolutely necessary for domestic and industrial purposes. The present estimate provides for a 
daily supply of 3,000,000 gallons, which is only a moderate addition to meet the increased 
demands. 

Contingencies. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 .............. ....................................... 	$I,85o 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................... 	4,000 00 

Increase ......................... 	....... 	................,..... 	$2,150 00 

The estimate for 1899 allowed $I,350 for telephone service and $500 for postage, telegraph-
ing and other incidental and petty expenses. 

The present estimate calls for $1,500 for telephone service, $1,000 for postage, telegraphing, 
car-fare, etc., and $1,500 for the procurement of maps similar to those used by the Tax Depart-
ment for use in the apportionment and collection of water rents. 

Rentals of Fire Hydrants. 

	

Final Estimate for 1899 .................................................... . 	$33,042  00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1900 .............................................. 	37,350 00 

	

Increase ...................... ................................ 	$4,308  00 

The Final Estimate and appropriation for 1899 provided for the following hydrants: 

	

Queens County Water Company, for 285 hydrants, at $20 .................... ... 	$5,700 00 
Woodhaven Water Company, 367 hydrants, at $20.. 	 ... 	 7,340 00 
Jamaica Water Supply Company, 314 hydrants, at $20, 81 at $18, and i5o additional, 

	

at $20  .................................................................. 	10,738  00  

Pumping Stations-Salaries and Supplies. 
Final Estimate for 1899 .....................................................$6,950  00 
Departmental Estimate for 1900 ............................................. 	6,950 00 

The items in the Final Estimate for 1899 and in the present estimate for 1900 for this appro. 
priation are 

1899. 	1900. 

I Engineman, at $1,000, in place of 2 at $goo .................... 	$1,800 0o I 	$1,000 00 
Assistant Engineman . ...................................... 	.......... 	750 00 
2 laborers, at $600 each ....................................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 
Fuel.. .. 	.. 	......................................... 	1,500  00 	1,500 00 
Repairs and supplies ......................................... 	2,450  00 	2,500 00 

Total ...................................... ... 1 	$6,950 0  I 	$6,950  00 

Contingencies. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ........................................ ............. 	$500 00 
Departmental Estimate for igoo ..................................... 	....... 	500 00 

This appropriation is required for postage, telegraphing, telephone service and other inci. 
dental expenses. 

Rentals of Fire-hydrants. 
Final Estimate for 1899 ...................................................... 	$30,652 50 
Departmental Estimate for r9oc, ......... 	.................................... 	30,652 50 

This appropriation is required for fire-hydrant service, as follows : 
By the Staten Island Water Supply Company, 556 hydrants, at $25 and at $27.50... $14,027 50 
By the Crystal Water Company, 408 hydrants, at $30......... ................... 	12,240 00 
38  hydrants at $4o ........................................................... 	1,520 00 
Allowance for 112 additional hydrants, to be placed next year.................... 	2,865 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$30,652  50  

Very respectfully, 
(Signed) 	WILLIAM DALTON, Commissioner of Water Supply. 

Summary Statement of Departmental Estimates for Igoo, Final Estimate for 1899, and 
Amounts of Increase or Decrease. 

FINAL ESTI- DEPART- 
T1TLE5 OF APP ROPRIATIONS. MATFS AND 

TRANSFERS 
MENTAL ESTI-

MATES FOR INCREASE. DECREASE. 
FOR 1899. rgoo. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

tqueduct Repairs and Maintenance ..................... $265,257 50  $300,530  CO $35,272 50 ........ 

3ronx River Works-Maintenance and Repairs.......... 31,025 CO 35,025 00 4,cOO oo ........ 

orontingen1ies-Department of Water Supply............ 24,000 00 5,000 00 ........ 6r9,rno co 

aying Croton 	Pipes .................................... 230,440 00 226.830 00 ........ 3,610 00 

or Additional Fire Hydrants ........................... 25,000 00 50.000 00 00 25,0 	00 •.•••••• 

'ublic Drinking Hydrants .............................. 5,coo 00 5,000 00 ........ ....I... 

tepairing and Renewal of Pipes, Stop-cocks, etc......... 2 37,400  oo 284,t05 no 46,705 00 ........ 

tentals of Fire Hydrants ............................... r9,600 co 19,600 oo ........ ........ 

Vater Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward .............. 400 ,0, 	00 00,400 00 ........ ........ 

ialaries-General Administration ........................ 17,4Oo  00 17,000 00 ........ ........ 

Waries--Central Office ........ 	........................ 27,580 00 26,880 oo ........ 700 00 

ialaries-Bureau of Chief Engineer..................... 18,300 0o 03,300 00 5,000 00 ........ 

ialaries-Bureau of Water Register ..................... 92,764 50 to6,6to so 13,846 00 ........ 

ialaries-Aqueduct, Repairs and Maintenance........... 35,300  00 37,000 00 1.800 on ........ 

;alaries-Bronx River Works, Maintenance and Repairs. 3,900  00 3,900  °o . • • • • • • • • • • • • . 

ialaries-Laying Croton Pipes ........................... 19,560  00 23,170 00 3,6io 00 ........ 

Totals-General Accounts ................... $848,ta2 50 $936,490 CO $vo,977 50 022,6ro on 

Totals -Salary Accounts .................... $214,404 5o $237,960  50 $24,256 on S700 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

ialaries-Office of Deputy Commissioner................ ffir5,600  on $15,7co 00 SIOO oo ........ 

ialaries-Office of Chief Engineer ....................... 8,050 on 9,2OO 00 1,150 co ........ 

ialaries-Office of Water Registrar..................... 80,095 00 So,6a5 oo 550  on ......•• 

ia'aries-Laboratory .................................... 5,400  on 5,400  00 ........ ........ 

'ontingencies .......................................... 6,x75 no 6,000 so ........ $175 OC 

Rentals of Fire Hydrants............................... 63,145 00  63,145 00 ......•• ••.••••• 

Totals-Salary Accounts .................... $1C9,rz5 00 $rro,925 00 Si,soo 00 ........ 

$69,320 on $69,145 no ......•• $175 « Totals- General Accounts ................... 

PRESENT PRESENT 
PAY-ROLL FOR ESTIMATE 

1899. FOR 1900. 

$12,600 00 $12,600 00 
6,750 00 6,750 00 
3,600 00 3,600 00 

$22,950 00 $22i950 00 



7380 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY$ NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Salaries-Office of Deputy Commissioner .......... ..... 

Salaries-Pumping-stations ............................ 

Pumping-stations-Fuel and Supplies................... 

Maintenance and Repairs of Water pipes, etc ............ 

Supplying water to Long Island City .................. 

Contingencies..........................................  

Rentals of Fire Hydrants................................  

Totals-Salary Accounts................... 

Totals--General Accounts ........... ....... 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 

Salaries-Office of Deputy Commissioner................ 

Pumping-stations-Salaries and Supplies ................ 

Contingencies ........................................... 

Rentals of Fire Hydrants ...............................  

Totals............................................  

FINAL ESTI- DEPART- 

FOR 1899. 1900. 

$15,920 00 $20,100 00 $4,180 00 ....... 

92,950 00 22,950 00 I 	........ ....... 

27,750 00 27,750 00 ........ .. ..... 

24,219 00 24,219 00 ........ ....... 

59,345 00 71,175 00 11,830 00 .•..... 

1,850 0: 4,000 00  2,150 00 ....... 

33,042 00 37,350 00 i 4,308 00 •....•. 

$38,870 00 $43,050 00 $4i180 oo ....... 

......• 

....... 

....... 

$146,206 00 $164,494 00 $18,288 00 

$6,666 67 $6,766 67 $100 00 

$6,950 00 $6,950 00 ........ 

500 00 500 00 ........ ....... 

30,652 50 30,652 50 ....... ....... 

$38,102 $0 $38,102 50 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

General Accounts.................................. 

Salary Accounts................................... 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

General Accounts...................................... 

Salary Accounts....................................... 

FINAL ESTI- DEPART- 
MATES AND 
TRANSFERS 

MENTAL ESTI- 
MATES FOR INCREASE. DECREASE.  

FOR 1899. 2900. 

$146,206 00 $164,494 00 $18,288 00 ........ 

38,870 00 43,050 00 4,180 00 .... 	... 

38,102 50 38,102 50 ........ ........ 

6,666 67 6,766 67 Ioo co ........ 

$1.470,817 17 $1,606,933 67 $159,601 5o $23,485 00 

$1,101,751 00 $1,208,23, 50 $129,465 50 $22,785 Co 

$369,066 17 I $398,702 17 $30,336 00 11700 00 

MATES AND 
fRAN5F8RS 

MENTAL Esrt-: 
MATFS FOR INCREASE. DECREASE. TITLES OF APPROPRIATIONS. 	 I 	 TITLES OF APPROPRIATIONS. 

Grand Totals ........................... 

Totals-General Accounts ............. 

Totals-Salary Accounts ............... 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Council the following communication from the Finance 
Department : 

No. 1923. 
CITY OF NEw YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
September 20, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and A ortion~ ent 

TITLES OF APPROPRIATIONS. 

pP 	,r 
RECAPITULATION. GENTLEMEN-AS provided by section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, I submit here- 

- - 	 --- 
DEPARTMEN• 

with, in writing, the De artmental Estimate of the amount of expenditures required for conducting 
public business in the l5epartment of Finance for the year Igoo, stating in detail the objects and FINAL- EsTt- 

MATE AND 
TRANSFERS 

 TAL EST[. 	1 INCREASE. MATE FOR DECREASE 
purposes of such expenditures, and including a statement of the salaries of each of the officers,  
clerks and subordinates employed in the Department, and the compensation of temporary clerks 

FOR x899. 1900. employed during a portion of each year. 
The amount aked for is substantially the same ($86 less) as the amount originally appropri- 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BROxx. 	 ated for the Department of Finance in the budget for the current year. It is to be noted, however, 
that the work of cleaning markets formerly performed by this Department is now undertaken by 

	

General Accounts ....................................... 	5848,122 50 ~ $936,490 00 $110,977 50 	$2z,610 00 the Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 
The following statement shows the amounts required for the several Bureaus of the Depart- 

	

Salary Accounts ........................ I............... 	214,404 50 	237,960 50 	24,256 Go 	700 00 ment in all the boroughs as compared with the amounts appropriated for 1899 : 
Following the precedent established last year for the reasons set forth in my Departmental 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 	 I 	 Estimate for the year 1899, and with the view of securing accuracy in the estimates of the 

	

General Accounts ....................................... 	69,izo co 	69,145 00 	. • • • • • • • 	175 00 I will submit on or before the 20th of October, statements showing the amounts required to be 
amounts required for the redemption of and interest on the City Debt for State taxes and for rents, 

	

Salary Accounts ........................................ 	109,125 00 	110,925 00 	1,800 00 	...I.... 	appropriated for these purposes. 	 Respectfully, 
BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller. 

SUMMARY STATEMENT 

Of the Amounts Apiropriakd for Each of the Bzereaus of the Department in Each of the Boroughs for the Year 1899, in Comparison with the Amounts Required therefor for 1900. 

APPROrRIA. 
TION FOR 1899. 

AMOUNT 
ASKED FOR 1900. INCREA56. DRCRRASR. 

TOTAL. TOTAL. 

1899. 1900. 1NCRHASR. DECREASE. 

Comptroller ...............................................................• 	$10,000 	00 $10,000 00 .......... .......... $10,000 00 $10,000 00 

General Administration, including Contingencies ............................. 	153.550 00 170,990 00 $17,44o 00 •••....••• 153,550 00 070,990 00 $17,440 00 .......•.. 

City Chamberlain's Office, including Contingencies.........•...............,.. 	38,800 00 40,000 00 1,200 00 .......... 38,800 00 4o,oco 00 2,200 00 

Borough of Manhattan -- 

Auditing 	Bureau ....................................................... 	139,390 00 160,900 00 21,510 00 ..,....... .......... .......... .......... .......... 

Bureau of Assessments and Arrears .................................... 	34,150 00 32,600 00 ... 	..••.. $1,550 00 .......... 

Bureau of Taxes ................................. ............. 	46,300 00 53,850 00 7,550 00 .......... .......... .......... .......... .......... 

Bureau ofC,ty Revenue and Markets.................................... 	72,650 00 27,350 00 	- .......... 1 	45,300 00 292,490 00 274,700 00 ..••..•... I 	$17,790 00 

Borough of The Bronx- 
Auditing Bureau ....................................................... 

Bureau of Assessments and Arrears .................................... 

Bureau of "Taxes .......................................................... 

Borough of Brooklyn-

Auditing Bureau 
Bureau of Assessments and Arrears ..................................... 

Bureau of Taxes........................................................ 

Bureau of City Revenue and Markets .................................... 

Borough of Queens- 
Auditing Bureau........................................................ 

Bureau of Assessments and Arrears .................................... 

Bureau of Taxes ....................................................... 

Borough of Richmond- 
Auditing Bureau........................................................ 

Bureau of Assessments and Arrears..................................... 

Bureau of Taxes ........... ............................................ 

Total ........................................................... 

12,950 00 12,650 00 .......... 

07,200 00 11,400 00 ....I..... 

18,400 00 18,350 00 .......... 

50,700 00 43,550 00 .......... 

36,178 00 40,000 00 3,822 00 

39,452 00 42,200 00 2,748 00 

5,300 00 5,300 00 .......... 

16,600 00 17,500 00 

18,312 00 18,370 00 

15,800 00 25,200 00 

18,030 co 13,900 00 

22,829 00 17,195 00 

12,800 00 18,000 00 

$779,391 00 ~ 	$779,305 00 
	$69,828 00 I 	$69,914 00 

	

900 00 	i 	.......... 

	

5800 	.......... 

	

9,400 00 	........ 

	

.......... 	4,130 00 

	

••....•..• 	5,634 00 

	

5,200 00 	.......... 

	

50,712 00 	61,070 on 	10,358 00 

	

53.659 00 	49,095 00 

	

$779,391 CO 
	

$779,305 00 
	

$28,998 oo 

	

42,400 00 	I 	.......... 

	

131,050 00 	.......... 

6,150 00 

58o co 

4,564 00 

$x9,084 00 

	

30000 	.......... 

	

5,800 00 	.......... 

	

50 Go 	48,550 00 

	

7,150 00 	.......... 

	

.........• 	131,630 00 

Statement showing the Salaries now paid to Officers and Ee'sployeee in the Department of 
Finance, the Salaries proposed to be paid during the year 1900, and the Salaries proposed to be paid 1899.  1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 
forpositions in which vacancies now exist. 

Clerk to Comptroller 
1899• 1900. Chief Clerk . 

................. $1,715 00 
3,150 00 

[,150 00 
3,150 00 

••••.... .•.....• 

Law Clerk.. 
Contract Clerk ....................... 

3,100 00 
2,400 00 

3,100 00 
2,400 00 ........ ........ 

Comptroller .................. 	............................... $10,000 00 $IO,000 00 " 	...................... 2,400 00 2,400 00 ........ ........ 

 1, 	.................... General Clerk. 
Chief Bookkeeper ................. 	.. 

1,800 00 
2,000 00 

4,500 00 
2,000  

00 

2,000 00 
4,500 00 

........ ........ -= :=-==-==_-_- 
 

General Administration. 
First Assistant Bookkeeper............ 
Second Assistant Bookkeeper.......... 

3,000 00 
2,000 0o 

3,000 00 
2,000 00 

• • • 	• • • • • 
.•...... 

• • 	• 	• • 	• 	• 	• 
- 

Third Assistant Bookkeeper... 	....... .1,600 00 1,600 00 
1899. 1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. Assistant 	Bookkeeper ...............• 2,000 00 2,000 00 ........ ........ 

................ 
Bookkeeper ............... 	...... 

1,500 00 
2,500 00 

1,500 00 
2,500 00 

........ ........ 
... 

Deputy Comptroller.................. 	$7,500 00 $7,500 00 ........ ...,........... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ ........ 
,. 	 7,coo 00 7,000 00 ........ ...... " 	........ 	............. [1200 0o I,zoo 00 .. 	... ........ 

Assistant Deputy Comptroller......... 	4,50000 4,5CO 00 •••.•••• " 	••••••••••••••••••••• 	•. 1,200 00 1,200 00 ,,,..... ..,..... 
Private Secretary to Comptroller.. 	3,500 00 3,500 00 •....... .•.....• ......•••• 	••.•.•.......• 1,200 00 1,2CO 00 ...... ...... 
Private Secretary to Deputy Comptroller. 	I,600 oo 1,600 oo ........ ...., 	... En 	ineer ... 	....................... 4,000 00 4,000 00 .... 	... 
Confidential Clerk....... ............. 	I,goo 00 I,700 00 ........ ........ Engineer on Repavements....... 	.I 2,500 00 2,500 00 

I 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7381 

1899. 1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

2,100 oo 2,100 00 
" i,Soo oo i,Soo oo 
.* 2,100 00 2,100 00 . 

1,200 00 1,200 00 

Assistant 	Engineer..................... 

" 1,200 00 1,200 00 

.. 

Stock and 	Bond Clerk................. 
. 

" I ,000 00 1 ,000 00 
r,000 oo i,000 no Assistant Coupon Clerk ................ 

. 

1,600 no i,600 oc Examiner ofPay-rolls .................. 

" i,6co co 1,600 oo 
" 5,250 00 1,250 00 

1,250 00 1,250 00 
1,10000 

.. 

1,10000 
1,100 00 

.. 

1,100 00 
" 	.............................. 

1,700 00 1,700 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,150 00 1,150 00 
1,100 00 1,100 00 
1,050 00 1,050 00 

90000 90000 

600 00 60000 
1,300 00 1,300 00 

Junior Clerk............................ 
1,200 00 1,200 00 

1,000 00 1,000 00 

75000 75000 

Stenographer and Typewriter........... 

75000 75000 
5,100 00 1,100 00 

Typewriter............................. 

1,000 CO 1,000 00 
1,050 00 1,050 00 

800 00 8cc cc 

Messenger.............................. 

Janitor................................. 

540 00 540 00 
Watchman ............................ 
Cleaner................................ 

Chamberlain': cjue 

1899. 	| 	19C« 

Chamberlain 	̂'''''^-^^- 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~.~..`..~~.''.` 
Bookkeeper .......................... 

 Bookkeeper, '-----^...^-| 

W=an, e* and Rank ~~~~ 

189* 1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

First Auditor vxAccoonu,'............ $5,000 00 $5.=00 00 .~...... ........ 
3econd Auditor of Accounts............. 3,000 00 3,000 00 .~~.'... ..~..... 
ra/ru Auditor mAcnmuu----.. 

. 
2,750 00 2,750 00  

Fourth Auditor urAccouots.....-.- 00 2, 750 00  
First  l)eputy Auditor of Accounts 	. . . ~*mvo nv  
ie*ma Deputy Auditor of Accounts. ' 2,600 00 2,600 00 ~-~~.. .'.... 
rhird Deputy Auditor of Accounts 2,000 00 2,600 00 -.... ....... 
a:nu~,aouuo . --....-.,.-.. 2. 	00 ~~ ~ ~~~ 

.__ 	~~~.~~_...... eauu 00 2,500 00  ° 	_ 	......._ 	,.^,^ 2,000 0m 2/000 00 .-..~. ~~~.... 
Deputy 	mamouum---.. x~oO mo 2,000 00 -.... -..... ~ 	" 	__.,.. I,^cono 1,400 00 .~~... ,..^., 
E xaminer of 	-.-.-.-. ~*mom 2,200 00 .--. --. 
Examiner'ac~~~............--. 

. 

~q0 »» ~~0 00 .--. .....~ ° 	.~_,..._._ 	.... 2,100 00 2,10* 00 --. ...... ~ 	.,..,,,,..,..~ " 1,500 oo 00  
 x 	00 1,500 00 -.... ...-.. 

Registrar 	.._'..___ .. ~~ovo ~ ~ 250 00 
Examiner, 	_...,__...__ x,Suuoo t,xuocm -_.. ...-.. 
Examiner .-.. ..-..., ....'.. 1 pm 00 ,.ym 00  " 	-.~~-'...-.-.-.. ~+oo*n 1,400 00 ...,... _..- ~ 	̀~........'.'~.'~....~'~~ ~wm 00 1,400 00 

1,*90 00 1,450 00  ..-... ..._.. 
° 	....~.~~._~.~~..~_.....~ 

 1,100 00 1,100 00 ....~~_ ...,... 
1,100 00 1'100 00  
1,000 00 1,000 00 .._.... ~~~_.~ 

Examiner 	Accounts of 	... 1,750 00 1,750 00 
 1,50moo 1,500 00   

1,500 00 1,500 00 ...._~~ .....~~~ 
Disbursing C~~___.^. . __... - ,/mocw 2,000 00 

 2,ow,ou 2,000 00  
,'75voo 1,750 00 wuouv Clerk-~~ .

^-._
.--_--.~.,-.,...~-_-- | 	1,700 00 1,700 00   

1,500 00 1,500 00  _..... -.... 
5,400 00 1,400 00   
1,200 00 | 	1,200 00   
1,100 00 1,100 00  . .~.....| . 	.--~ 

1899. 1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

" 1,400 00 1,400 00 
" 1,400 00 1,400 00 
" 1,400 00 1,400 cc 
" 5,300 00 

. 

1,300 00 

. 

. 

. 

Messenger, Auditing Bureau and Pay. 
Messenger, Auditing Bureau and Pay- 

5,200 00 1,200 00 
I , 200 00 1 , 200 00 

master's 	office...................... 
4,000 00 $4,000 00 

Bank Messenger......................... 

4 Coupon Filers................................. 
3,000 00 3,000 00 

1,800 00 1,800 00 Paymaster's 	Clerk ..................... 

2 Examiners of Accounts of Institutions............ 

" 1,500 00 1,500 00 . 

" 1,250 00 5,250 00 
" 1,200 00 

. 

1,200 00 . 

" 5,200 00 1,200 00 
" 1,200 00 1,200 00 

" 5,200 00 1,200 00 
" 5,200 CO 1,200 00 
" 5,200 00 5,200 00 

x,ioo CO 

.. 

5,100 00 
5,050 00 5,050 00 
1,700 00 

.. 

1,700 00 

.. 

5 ,200 00 1,200 00 
Messenger.............................. 

1,100 00 1,100 00 
p0000 90000 
90000 

.. 

90000 

$149,400 cc $160,900 00 $11,500 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears.  

1899 	/ 	1900 	~ INCREASE. / DECREASE. 

Deputy Collector of Assessments and 

	

Arrears ............................2,500 00 	2,500 00 
Assistant Collector of Assessments and 

	

Examiner..............................1 ,500 00 	1,500 00 

	

Interest Examiner.......................5,400 00 	1,400 00 

	

First Bill Clerk.........................1,400 00 	1,400 00 

	

Bill Clerk..............................1,200 00 	5,200 00 

	

Examiner ofAssessments.................1,000 00 	1,000 00 

	

Examiner ..............................1,000 00 	5,000 00 

	

Messenger ..............................900 00 	900 00 
0 	 ..900 00 	900 00 

	

Temporary Clerks (estimated) ............1,000 00 	1,000 CO 

Bureau jor the Collection of 7axes, 

1899. 	1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

	

Receiver of Taxes...................... $5,000 00 	$5,000 00 

	

Clerk .................................2,000 00 	2,000 00 

	

Bank Messenger..........................60° on 	6cc 00 

	

Clerk ..................................1,000 00 	1,000 00 

	

Deputy Receiver of Taxes ...............3,750 00 	3,750 00 

	

Second Deputy Receiver of Taxes........ 2,500 00 	2,500 00 
Assistant I)eputy Receiver of Taxes. . . 	 1,250 00 	1,250 00 

	

First Cashier........................... 2,500 00 	2,500 00 

	

Second Cashier ........................ 1,800 00 	1,800 00 

	

Third Cashier ......................... i,500 00 	1,500 00 

	

First Assistant Cashier.................. 1 ,250 00 	f 	1,250 00 

	

Second Assistant Cashier................ 1,250 00 	1,250 00 

	

Third Assistant Cashier ................. 5,250 00 	1,250 00 

	

Chief Clerk .......................... 1,500 00 	1,500 00 

	

ChiefBill Clerk........................ 1 ,450 00 	1,450 00 

	

Examiner ............................. 1,500 00 	1,500 00 

	

Clerk ................................. 5,450 00 	1,450 00 
0 	 . 1,250 00 	1,250 00 
I' 	 . 5,250 00 	1,250 00 

$12,000 00 
7,500 00 
»,000 00 
2.m»»» 
2,750 co 
2,000 00 
1,500 00 

INCREASE. I DECREASE. 

....... 	.~.. 	.. 

..-.. 	..~~~'~ 

A200 00 

Brooklyn 	.^--............... .^... 
Warrant C~m......'.. ''........ --'' 

 -^... 
1,100 00 1,100 CO  
1,100 00 1,100 00  

"°^ Messeng.r 	'..' 	..'''. ''-- 00 	300 -  
Stenographer and Typewriter ............. 

90000 	90000 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Auditing Bureau. 



1899. ]goo. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

$3,000 00 $3,000 00 ........ ........ 
2,500 00 2,500 00 ........ ........ 
1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ ........ 
1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ ........ 
5,150 00 1,150 00 ........ 
1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ ........ 
1,150 00 1,150 00 ........ ........ 
1,100 00 1,100 00 ........ ........ 

$12,650 00  $12,650 00 ....... ........ 

	

Auditor.. 	............... ....... 
Deputy Auditor ......... ............ 
Warrant Clerk....................... .  

	

<. 	.............I......... 
Disbursing Clerk..................... .  

...................... 

Total .................... 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

1899. 	t 	1900. 	f INCREASE. ` DECREASE. 

Deputy Receiver of Taxes .......... ...I $4,000 00 
Second Deputy Receiver of Taxes........ 	2,5co 00 
Chief Clerk .......... ............... 	2,000 00 
First Cashier ......................... 	2,500 00 
Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 .. 	... I ........................... 	1,800 00 

............................... 	1,500 00 
" ........................... ... 	1,500 00 .. 	............................... 	1,500 00 
.. ................................~ 	1,500 00 

............................... 	1,250 00 .. 	................................~ 	1,250 00 
.I 	1,250 00 

" ................................~ 	1,25000 
°' 	 1,25000 

.. ............. .............. . 	1,250 00 	 . 1,000 00 " 
u 	 1,000 00 (deceased) .... ..................I 

Messenger ............................ 	goo 00 
Clerk ............................... 	1,coo 00 

.. 	..... ......................... 	1,000 00 
Cashier... 	 ........ . 
Temporary Clerks (estimated) .......... 	7,000 00 

Total ....................1 $40,200 00 

$4,000 00 
2,500 00 
2,000 00 
2,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,80000 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,500 00 
1,250 00 
1,250 00 
1,250 00 
1,250 00 
1,250 00 
1,250 00 
I,000 00 
1,00000 
90000 

1,000 00 
1,00000 
2,000 00 
7>000 00 

$42,200 00 

$2,000 00 

$2,000 00 

1899. 1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

$3,000 00 $3,000 00 ........ ....... 
2,000 00 2,000 00 ........ ... 	... 	. 
3,500 00 3,500 00 ........ ... 	.... 
I,100 00 1,100 00 ~ 	........ ........ 
1,00000 1,000 00 ... ..... ........ 
1,000 00 1,00000 ........ ....... 	. 
1,000 00 1,000 00 ...... .. ........ 
1,000 00 1,00000 ........ ........ 
I,OOU 00 I,000 00 ........ ........ 
1,000 Oo 1,000 00 ........ ..... 	.. 
1,000 00 1,000 00 .... 	... ... 	.... 
900 00 900 00 ........ ........ 

$17,500 00 $17,500 00 ~... 

Auditot of Accounts ........ ....... . 
Deputy Auditor...................... .  

Bookkeeper ......................... 

	

Inspector . 	.. .................... 
Disbursing Clerk .......... ...... .. 

	

` 	.................... 

	

.. 	......I ............. 
Warrant Clerk ....................... 

	

Messenger 	..... 
	

... ............. 
Stenographer and Typewriter ........... 

Total......... .... .....I 

7382 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAYS NOVEMBER 27, 1899• 

1899. 	r900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

	

Clerk ........
. 

.................... 	$1,250 00 ' 	$1,250 00 	........ 	....... 
.. 	 ...... 	1,250 00 	1,250 00 

< . 	
.......................... 	

1,250 00 	1,250 00 	........ 	........ 

	

Special Messenger .................... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 

	

Clerk ............................... 	I,coo 00 	1,000 00 
I,000 00 	1,000 00 
1,000 0o 	1,000 00 

•̀ 	........................ ........ 	 ........ 	........ 
'• 	.... 	 .. 	......... 	 ........ 	....... ............ 	.... 	. 	 . 

	

Temporary Clerks (estimated)........... 	9,000 00 	9.000 Co 	... .... 	........ 

Total ..................... $53,850 00 1 $53,850 00 ~ 	........ 1 	........ 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of Markets. 

1899. 	1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Collector of City Revenue and Superin- 
tendent of Markets ................ 	$4, coo 00 	$4,000 00 ........ ........ 

Chief Clerk and Cashier.. 	.... 	2,400 00 	2,400 00 ........ ....... 	. 
Assistant Superintendent of Markets.... 	3,000 00 	3,000 00 ........ , 	• 	..... 	. 
Clerk of Markets..... 	 3,100 co 	3,100 00 ........ ........ 
Clerk of Washington and West Washing- 

ton Markets . 	..................... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 .. 
Deputy Collector ....................... 	1,400 00 	1,400 00 

I 

.. 	...... 	1,400 00 	1,400 00 .. 
..................... 

	
1,350 00 	1,350 00 ....... 

...................... 	1,300 00 	1,300 00 ........ ........ 

........... I ..........~ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 ........ ....... 

..................... 	! 	1,300 CO 	1,300 00 ....... ....... 

................ ...... 	1,400 00 	1,400 00 ........ ....... 

...................... 	1,300 00 	1,300 co ........ ....... 
c • 	 I,200 00 	1,200 00 ........ ....... 

Collector ..............................' 	1,500 00 	! 	1,50000 ....... 

Total 	....................$27,350 00 	$27,350 00 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Auditing Bureau. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears. 

1899. 1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Deputy 	Collector 	of 	Assessments and 
Arrears. 	.... 	..  $2,000 00 $2,000 00 ........ ........ 

Assistant 	Deputy 	Collector 	of Assess- 
ments and Arrears ................ 	. 1,500 00 1,500 00 ! 	........ 

Cashier .......... ....................i 1,500 00 1,500 00 	... 	.... 
Second Cashier .......................1 1,200 00 1,200 00 	........ 
Assistant Cashier .....................; 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ ........ 

I,000 00 I,000 00 ........ ....... 	. 
Examiner ........................... I,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ........ 
Bank Messenger ...................... I,000 00 1,000 00 ...... ........ 
Temporary Clerks (estimated)......... 1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ 

Total ...... .............I $11,400 00 	$51,400 00 I 	........ I 	........ 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

1899. 1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Deputy Receiver of Taxes .............. 	$2,500 00 $2,500 00 ........ ........ 
Second Deputy Receiver of Taxes...... 	2,000 00 2,000 00 ....... .... 	... 
First Cashier .......................... 	I,600 00 I,600 oo ...... ........ 
Second 	Cashier ....................... 	1,500 00 1,500 00 1....... ........ 
Third 	Cashier ........................ 	1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ ........ 
First 	Assistant 	Cashier.. .............. 	1,200 00 1,200 00 
Second Assistant Cashier ............. 	. 	1,200 00  1,200 00 ........ ........ 
Third Assistant Caahier ................ 	I,000 00 1,000 00 ........ { 	....... 	. 
Bank 	Messenger ...................... 	1,100 00  1,100 00 ........ 

ea 	...................... 	I, 00000 1,00000 .I...... ......•. 
Clerk ................................ 	1,000 	00 1,000 00 ........ ........ 

`• 
	

1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ........ 
Temporary Clerks (estimated).......... 	2,000 00 2,000 00 ........ 

1899. 	I 	1900. 	I INCREASE. I DECREASE. 

Bookkeeper .......................... 	$1,200 00 	$1,200 00 	........ 	........ 
Messenger ............................ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 	.... 
Contract Clerk.. 	.. 	........... 	1,200 00 	I,200 00 	........ 	........ 
Assistant Clerk of Accounts ........... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 	........ 
Bookkeeper .......... ............... 	1,100 00 	1,100 00 	........ 	....... . ,. 	... 	.............. 	I,100 00 	1,I00 00 	........ 	........ 
Assistant Warrant Clerk ............... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 	........ 
Messenger ............................ 	1,000 00 	1,000 co 	..... 
Warrant Clerk ....................... 	1,100 00 	1,100 00 
Messenger ........................... 	I,COO 00 	1,000 00 	........ 	....... . 
Bookkeeper ........................... 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	...... . 
Contract Clerk ................... ..... 	I,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 	........ 
Examiner of Accounts of Institutions..... 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 	........ 

" 	 I,000 00 	I.000 00 
Contract Clerk ........................ 	I,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 	•....... 
Warrant Clerk ....................... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 	........ 	........ 
Messenger............................ 	1,000 0o 	1,000 00 	... 

	

Total .................... 	$43,550 00 	$43,550 00 	........ 	........ 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears. 

1899. :goo. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Deputy Collector 	of 	Assessments 	and 	$3,500 00 $3,500 00 • • 	• 	• • • • 	• • • • 	•• • 	• 	• 
Arrears ......................... .  

assistant Collector of 	Assessments and 	2,500 00 2,500 00 • • 	• 	• • 	• 	• 	• • • • • • 
Arrears . 

:ashler.. 	..................... 	1,750 00 1,750 00 ........ ........ 
assistant Cashier .................... 	1,300 00 1,300 00 ........ ........ 

1,200 00 1,200 Oo ........ ........ 
Wintry Clerk . 	.. 	.................. 	1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ ........ 
Thief Arrears Clerk .................. 	I,800 00 

i 
1,800 00 

tedemption Clerk 	.. 	............... 	1,700 00 1,700 00 ........ ........ 
;tamp or Posting Clerk................ ~ 	1,500 00 1,500 00 .. 	..... ...... 	. 
nterest Clerk 	........................ 	1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ ........ 
iupply Clerk . 	.................... 	. 	$1,00000 $1,000 00 ........ ........ 
lssessmentClerk .....................: 
	

I,400 00 1,400 00 ........ .......I 
?xaminer of Assessments ............. 	2,700 00 2,700 00 ........ ........ 
,eneral Clerk. .. 	 .. 	1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 

.. 	..................... 	I,200 	00 I,200 00 ........ ........ 
"I 	1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ ........ 
c' 	..................... 	. 	1,250 	00 1,250 00 ........ ........ 
c. 	..................... 	1,250 	00 1,250 00 ........ ........ .a 	 ....... ..........I 	1,250 	00 1,250 00 
.. 	..................... 	1,250 00 I,250 00 ........ ........ 
ca 	..................... 	1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ........ 

I 	1,000 00 1,000 00 
lill 	Clerk ............................I 	I,000 00 ., 1,000 00 ... 	.... ........ 

i ........................... 	1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ ........ ,. 	....... 	.I .................. 
	

900 00 900 00 ........ ........ 
90000 900 00 ........ ........ 

emporary Clerks (estimated)........... I 	1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ....... 	. 

$40,000 00 ........ ........ Total .....................$40,000 00 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of Markets. 

1899. 	1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Assistant Superintendent of Markets... 	$2,000 00 	$2,000 00 	... 	........ 
Deputy Collector .....................I 	I,Soo 00 	I,800 00 	........ 
Collector............................. 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 

Total.................... 	$5,300 00 i 	$5,300 00 	........ 	........ 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Auditing Bureau. 

Total ................... 	. 	$18,350 00 $18,350 00 ........ 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Auditing Bureau. 

1899. 	1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

First Auditor of Accounts .............. $4,000 0  $4,000 - ........ ....... 	. 
Second Auditor of Accounts ........... 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ ....... 	. 
Deputy Auditor ...................... 2,000 00 . 	2,000 00 ........ ....I 	.. 	. 
Chief Clerk of Accounts 	............... 2,000 00 2,000 00 ........ ....... 	. 
Stenographer and Typewriter ......... 1,300 00  1,300 00 ........ ....... 	. 
General Warrant Clerk ............... . 	1,500 00 1,500 00 I 	• 	• 	• 	•• 	• 	• 	• • . 	• 	•• 	• 	• 	• 
Disbursing Clerk ..................... . 	1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ ....... 	. 

`° 	 ... ............... 	... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ ........ 
Chief Clerk .... 	........ 	............  1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ ... 	... 	. 
Disbursing Clerk ....................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 ........ 
Contract Clerk ....................... 1,300 00 1,300 00 ........ ........ 
Pay-roll 	Clerk... .................... 1,250 00 1,250 00 ........ ........ 
Inspector 	............................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 ... 
Warrant Clerk........ 	......... 1,200 00 1,200 00 ........ ........ 



Deputy Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears ..................... 	..... z o0 00 $ ,5 2 00 00 $ ,5 ........ .... 	... 

Assistant 	Deputy Collector 	of Assess- 
ments and Arrears ................... I,600 00 i,600 00 ....... ........ 

Assistant Deputy Collector 	of 	Assess- 
ments and Arrears ................... I,600 00 I,600 Co ........ . 	, ... 

5,500 00 5,500 00 ........ .I...... Cashier ...............................
First Assistant Cashier ................. I,2o0 00 I,200 00 ........ ....... 	. 
Second Assistant Cashier ............... 5,000 00 1,000 00 .. , 	.. • 	.. ........ 
BankMessenger ..................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 .... 	... I...... 
Messenger 	........................... 840 00 840 00 ........ ....... 
Clerk.............................. 

as 	...... 	I ....................... 
 1,000 00 1,000 00 .... 	... ....... 

as 	................. 	............ 
 1,00000 1,00000 ....... .. 	... 

°` 	 ..... 
 5,00000 1,00000 .....I. .. 	.. 

1,00000  I,OOO 00 •. 
00 939 00 ••••.••• •...•••• Clerk, per diem, $3..................... 939 

Clerk, per diem, $3. 	......... 	..... 939 00 939 00 •....••• •••••• 
Clerk, per diem, $4 .................. . 1,252 00 1,252 00 . 	, ... . 	, 	.... 	. 

$18,370 00 ....... Total .................... $18,370 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

Deputy Receiver of Taxes 
Clerk.................. 

.................. 
ac 
as 	

...... ............ 

Deputy Receiver...................... 
Cashier .............................. 

a, 	 .................... 
2 Assistant Cashiers............. ..... . 
Bank Messenger....................... 
Temporary Clerks (estimated).......... 

Total ....................1 $ 

1899. 

62,500 CO 

1900. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

$2,500 00 ........ ........ 
I,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ........ 
1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ ... 	I.... 
1,000 00 I,000 00 ........ ........ 
1,000 00 I,OCO 00 ........ ........ 
1,000 00 I,000 CO ... 	..... ........ 
1,000 CO 1,000 00 ........ ........ 
1,000 03 1,000 00 ........ ........ 
5,00000 1,000 00 .I...... ........ 
1,000 00 I,OCO 00 ........ ....... 
I,000 00 I,COO 00 ........ ....... 
1,000 OJ I,COO 00 ........ . 	I 	..... 	, 
1,000 00 I,COO 00 ........ ........ 
........ 2,000 00 $2,000 00 ........ 
........ I,800 00 
........ 

 I,800 00 ....... 	. 
5,500 00 5,500 00 ....... 	. 

........ 2,400 00 

........ 
 2,400 00 ........ 

1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ 
2,000 00 2,000 00 ....... ........ 

[6,500 CO $25,200 Co $8,700 00 ........ 

E. T. Fitzpatrick....................  

Jacob E. Bausch .................. 

Edward W. Hart..... . .............. 

Antonio Zucca .................... 

Edward J. Donlin ................... 
Philip F.O'Hanlon .... . ......... 

Albert T. Weston................... 

Hamilton Williams................. 
Edward F. Reynolds................  

Frederick A. Baker................. 

William S. Hillman ................. 

George W. Cook.................... 

James T, Malone................... 

Michael McCormick................ 

John T. Kelly...................... 
George Wahl ....................... 

George P. I.e Brim.................. 
John F. Murray, Jr................. 
Alpheus E. Coffee.................. 

James O'Brien ..................... 

Thomas S. Fitzpatrick.............. 
Charles Burns ..................... 

Contingent Expenses of Four Cor. 
oners 

E.T. Fitzpatrick .................... 
Jacob E Bausch.................... 

Edward W. Hart ................... 
Antonio Zucca ..................... 

Post-mortem examinations.......... 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	THE CITY RECORD. 	 7383 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and Arr ars. 

1899. 	I 	1900. 	I INCREASE. I DECREASE.  

No. 1924. 

CORONERS' OFFICE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK. 
Statement of Salaries and Expenses Required for the Coroners' Office of the Borough of 

Manhattan for the Year Igoo. 

AMOUNTS 
ASKED cos 1900• 

AMOUNTS 
APPRO- 

PRIATED FOR 
r899• 

INCREASK, 

Coroner ............................ $7,5oo oo $6,000 on i{r,soo 0o 

as 	..••.•••..••.....•.••••.. 7,500 ou 6,000 so r,,00 00 

......••••.••••...... 7,50.) 00 6,000 so 5,5co 0o 

" 	•••.......•••.•.......•••• 7,500 05 6,000 oo 5,500 00 

Coroner's Physician ................ 3,000 0o 3,000 00 ........ 

as 	.............. 3,000 00 3,000 00 ......,, 

'a 	.............. 1. 3,000 00 3,000 00 

as 	.............. 3,003 00 3,000 00 ........ 

Clerk of the Board of Coroners.... 3,500 co 3,005 oo 500 00 

Stenographer ...................... 2,500 00 2,5c0 0o ........ 

Replevin Clerk .................... 2,200 00 2,200 00 ........ 

Assistant 	Clerk ................... 5,500 co 1,500 00 ••..••-• 

,• 	 ........... ........ 1,500 00 x,500 00 ........ 

'a 	................... 2,000 00 *........ 2,000 oe 

•' 	................... 2,000 00 * ........ 2,000 00 

'r 	 ...... 2,000 00 * ........ 2,000 00 

' 	................... '1,000 00  ........ 2,000 00 

u 	................... 1,500 00 •........ 1,500 co 
., 	................... 5,500 00 *........ 1,500 00 

.a 	.... I .............. I ,50o 00 •........ 0,500 00 
'. 

1,500 00 *........ 0,500 00 

,a 	................... 1,5co 00 

. 

«........ 1,500 OS 

............... 	.................... 3,000 00 3,000 0:, ........ 

.................................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ 

.................................... 3,000 co 3,000 00 ........ 

.................................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 ........ 

................................ 	.. 2,500 Co 2,500 00 ........ 

Total ................... $83,200 co 56r,2oo oo $22,000 co 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Auaiting Bureau. 

5899. 1900. 

$3,000 00 $3,003 00 
I,Soo 00 

~ 
I,800 00 

1,500 00 1,500 00 i 
5,200 00 I 1,200 Co I 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
2,000 CO 2,000 00 
1,200 00 1,200 00 
1,000 00 I,000 00 
1,000 00 1,000 00 

Total .................... $13,900 00 	$13,900 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears. 

1899. 1900. 

Deputy Collector 	of 	Assessments and 
Arrears ...... . $2,500 00 $2,500 o~ 

Assistant 	Deputy 	Collector 	of As.ess- 
ments and Arrears ........ .... ...... 	; 2,000 00 2,00 00 

Assistant 	Deputy 	Collector 	of Assess-; 
ments and Arrears ............ .....I i,600 00 i,600 00 

Assistant Deputy Collector 	of Assess.' 
ments and Arrears.................. I,6co oo 1,600 00 

Assistant 	Deputy 	Collector 	of Assess- 
ments and Arrears ........ 	..... ....', 1,600 00 1,600 00 

Assistant 	Deputy 	Collector of Assess- 
ments and Arrears.................. i,600 no i,600 co 

Assistant 	Deputy 	Collector 	of Assess- 
ments and Arrears .................. I,6o0 00 i,6o0 00 

Clerk, $3 	per diem .................... 939 00 939 00 
" 	 ............. ••••.• 939 00 939 00 ,< 	 ........... 	....... 939 CO 939 co a 	 ................... . 93900 93900 

................... 939 00 93900 

Total 	.................... $17,195 00 $17,195 00 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

1899. 	1900 INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Deputy Receiver of Taxes .............i 	$2,500 00 	$2,500 00 	........ 	.... 
Second Deputy Receiver of Taxes....... 	I,800 Oct 	I,800 00 	........ 	........ 
Clerk ................................1 	1,000 0o 	I,o 	00 oo 	.I...... 	... .... 

	

............................... 	I,000 00 	I,000 00 	........ 	....I.. 
u ................................ 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 	........ as 	. ............................. 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 	........ 
.a ............................... 	I,000 00 	1,000 OO 	I...I... 	........ 
, 	 1,000 00 	I,000 00 	 ....... . 

Cashier .............................. 	........ 	I,800 00 	$1,800 Oo 	........ .. 	 .................... 	... .... 	1,500 00 	I,500 00 	.... ... 
2 Assistant Cashiers.................... 	........ 	2,400 00 	2r400 00 	, ..... . 
Bank Messenger... 	 I,000 0o 	I,000 00 	...... 
Temporary Clerks (estimated).......... 	1,000 00 I 	I,000 00  

	

Total.................... 	$11,300 00 	$18,000 no 	$6,700 00 	........ 

• Paid out of the appropriation for contingent expenses. 

Summary of the Amounts Asked for the Year 1900. 

Salaries of four Coroners, at $7,500 each (section 1571 of the Greater New York 

	

Charter) ............................................................... 	$30,000 00 
Salaries of four Physicians, at $3,000 each (sections 1769 and 1770 of New York 

City Consolidation Act of 1882) ..................... 	..... 	... 	.. 	I2,000 00 
Salary of the Clerk of the Board of Coroners (section 1571 of the Greater New York 

Charter) ............ 	................................................... 	3,500 00 

	

Salary of Stenographer (section 1571 of the Greater New York Charter) .......... 	2,500 00 

	

Salary of Replevin Clerk (section IS71 of the Greater New York Charter)......... 	2,200 00 
Salaries of four Assistant Clerks, at $2,000 each (section 1571 of the Greater New 

	

YorkCharter) .......................................................... 	8,000 00 
Salaries of seven Assistant Clerks, at $1,500 each (section 1571 of the Greater New 

	

York Charter) .......................................................... 	Ic,5oo 00 
Contingent expenses of four Coroners, at $3,000 each (section 1571 of the Greater 

New York Charter).... 	........ 	.... 	 12,000 00 ..... 	........ 	............. 	.... 	...... 
Post-mortem examinations (section 320, subdivision 3 of the Greater New York 

Charter) ............. .... ...................... 	........... 	.......... 	2,500 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$83,200 00 

No. 1925. 
CHAMBERS OF THE SURROGATES' COURT, 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 
NEW YORK, September 28, 1899• 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Afbortiononeut : 
An estimate of the amount of expenditures required for the maintenance of the Surrogates' 

Court and Office for the year 1900 is herewith respectfully submitted for your consideration and 
action. 

For the ensuing year is required the same appropriation as was made for the previous year 
for the Clerks employed, pursuant to chapter S7 of the Laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 467 
of the Laws of 5890, in the preservation and transcription of mutilated and obliterated records. 
Eight Clerks are so employed, at a salary of $1,200 a year each, and a Superintendent and Exam-
iner at $1,500 a year. Twelve libers, at a cost of $3o each, and $too for stationery, will be 
required for the prosecution of this work next year. The necessity for this work has been duly 
certified in accordance with the acts mentioned. A certificate as to the same accompanied the 
communication of September I I, 1890, of the then Surrogate, submitting the estimates for the 
succeeding year. A similar certificate was annexed to the respective estimates submitted August 
16, 1892, September 5, 1895, September 15, 1896, and September 7, 1897. A like certificate is 
submitted herewith. For office contingencies $1,200 are required, and $I,000 are needed for the 
payment of the Sheriff for services in serving citations and orders in proceedings commenced by 
the Surrogate to compel accountings of delinquent executors, guardians and others ; said amounts 
being the same as were appropriated for the same purposes for this year. The total appropriation 
asked for is $164,26o and is $1,590 in excess of the appropriations for this year. This difference 
is accounted for as follows : 

An increase of $500 in the salary of the Deputy Chief Clerk ; an increase of $300 in the sal-
ary of the Second Assistant Probate Clerk ; an Increase of $200 in salary of Clerk to Surrogate, 
and an increase of $200 in salary of Clerk to additional Surrogate ; an increase of $300 in the sal- 
ary of one of the copyists, who, in addition to copying, is also superintending the work of the 
copying department and attending to the filling of the requisitions for copies of papers and other 
necessary detail work in the department. The total increase of salaries is $5,500. There is an 
increase of $90 in the amount to be appropriated for the purchase of libers to be used in copying 
mutilated records. 	 Respectfully submitted, 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, 
JAMES M. VARNUM, 

Surrogates. 

Estimate of Expenditures required in the Surrogates' Court and Office for the Year I goo. 

Surrogate (salary fixed by Legislature) .................... ........ 	$[5,000 00 
Chief Clerk... 	.... ....... ........................... 	8,500 00 
First Law Assistant to Surrogate ......................... ........ 	4,000 00 
Second Law Assistant to Surrdgate ....................... ........ 	3,000 00 
Third Law Assistant to Surrogate ................................. 	3,000 00 
Deputy Chief Clerk ............................................. 	4,500 00 
Clerk of Court . 	... .. ....................................... 	4,000 CO 
Deputy Clerk of Court. 	 ... 	........................ 	2,000 00 
Stenographer (salary fixed by Legislature) .......................... 	3,000 00 
Assistant Stenographer ......................................... 	1,200 00 
Clerk to Surrogate......... ..................................... 	1,700 00 
Interpreter .................................I................... 	1,500 00 

INCREASE. I DECREASE. 

Auditor ............................. 
Deputy Auditor .... .................. 
Warrant Clerk........................ 

Inspector .................. 
Disbursing Clerk............ 

Messenger ................. 

INCREASE, I DECREASE. 



7384 	 THE CITY  RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27,  1899. 

Probate Clerk .................................................. $4,O 	00 
First Assistant Probate Clerk .............. ...................... 2,000 00 
Second Assistant Probate Clerk ............................... ... 	1,500 00 
Certificate Clerk.. 	........................................ 	1,500 00 
Surrogate's Stenographer ........................................ 
Accounting Clerk ............................................... 	2,250 00 
Assistant Accounting Clerk ....................................... 	i,60o oo 
Administration Clerk ....................................... .... 	2,500 00 
First Assistant Administration Clerk .............................. 	2,000 00 
Second Assistant Administration Clerk ............................ 	1,500 00 
Third Assistant Administration Clerk ............................. 	1,200 00 
Superintendent of Recording Clerks .............................. 	I,8eo 00 
Special Searcher ................................................ 	1,500 00 
Correspondence Searcher ........................................ 	I,300 00 
Guardian Clerk ................................... ............. 	1,500 00 
Assistant Guardian Clerk ........................................ 	1,200 00 
Guardian Accounting Clerk ...................................... 	1,500 00 
Calendar Clerk and Superintendent of Supplies ..................... 	2,250 00 
Librarian and Chief Messenger .................................... 	1,500 00 
Searcher ....................................................... 	1,200 00 
Entry Clerk .................................................... 	i,600 Co 
Clerk of Records ...................... ........................ 	1,500 00 
First Assistant Clerk of Records 	................................ 	1,000 00 
Second Assistant Clerk of Records ................................ 	1,000 00 
Chief Examiner ................................................. 	1,500 00 
Assistant Examiner.. 	...... 	.............................. 	1,200 00 
15 Recording Clerks, at $i,000 each ............................... 	15,000 00 
I Court Attendant ............................................... 	1,200 00 
I Court Attendant ............................................... 	1,500 00 
I Court Attendant ............................................... 	1,000 00 
I Messenger .................................................... 	1,100 0o 
i Messenger .................................................... 	1.000 00 
i Messenger.. .. 	 .... 	......................... 	goo 00 
I Superintendent of Copying Department .......................... 	I o0 00 
3 Copyists, at $I,000 each ........................................ 	3,000 00 
Stenographer.. 	 ...... 	............. ........ 	1,200 00 ....... 	... 	.... 	.... 
2 Clerks for recording bonds, at $i,000 each . . ................... 	2,000 00 

----- $123,200 00 
Contingencies-Sheriff, serving citations, etc .................................... 1,000 00 
Office 	Contingencies ..... 	.......... 	............................. ........ 	1,200 00 
Additional Surrogate (chapter 642, Laws of 1892) ................... $15,000 00 
i Clerk, 	Additional Part ......................................... 2,500 00 
i 	Stenographer. 	..................................... 	.. 2,500 00 
i Clerk to Additional 	Surrogate .................................. 1,700 00 
2 Recording Clerks, at 51.000 each ............................... 2,000 00 
3 Court Attendant, at $1,200 each ................................ 3,600 00 

----- 	27,300 00 

For the Preservation of illutilated Records. 
I Examiner and Superintendent ................................... 	$1,500 00 
8 other Clerks, at $1,200 each .................................... 	9,600 00 
12libers,at $30 each ...... ..................................... 	36000 
Stationer .............................. ........................ 	100 00 	

II,56o 00 

Total.......................................................... $164,260 00 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, 
JAMES M. VARNUM, 

Surrogates. 

CHAMBERS OF THE SURROGATES' COURT, 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 

NEW YORK, 	 , 1899. 

To the Ih,zo7i!l Ihc Bosni' '1 Fstimatr and Apportionment: 
in pursuance of the authority veste;i in us by chapter 57 of the Laws of 1883, as amended by 

chapter 467 of the Laws of 189o, we hereby certify that we have examined the following books of 
record in our office, and that each of them has, by reason of age and continued use, become 
mutilated or obliterated and rendered unfit for public use and service and needs to be recopied, 
and it is necessary for the security and safety of the public records of and in said office and of said 
books that the said books should be recopied and transcribed : 

Libers of Wills 112, 118, 126, 163, 164, 171, 181, 189, 194, 220, 245, 264. 
Index of Wills A to L, 1892 to date. 
Index of Wilts hI to Z, 1892 to date. 

Respectfully, 
FRANK T. FITZGERALD, 
JAMES M. VARNUM, 

Surrogates. 
No. 1926. 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NrOS. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, October 2. 1809. 
Mr. P. J. -c I I.' . (ill Clerk 

'IR-On the 5th of September, 1899, in compliance with section 226 of chapter 378, Laws 
of 1897, and the reluest of the Comptroller, I had the honor to submit to his Honor the Mayor, 
as Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, a copy of the Departmental Estimate 
of the amount of money which will be required to conduct the business of the Fire Department of 
The City of New York for the year 1900. 

Since that time my attention has been called to chapter 281, Laws of 1899, in relation to 
provision for volunteer fire departments in the Borough of Queens, under the provisions of which 
it is claimed that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment may, in itsdiscretlon, provide for the 
maintenance of volunteer fire companies or departments not included in the provisions of the City 
Charter. There are several cases of this character in the Borough of Queens. 

I am in receipt of three applications in detail for such allowance, copies of which are here- 
with inclosed, amounting in the aggregate to $2,297.50, from the following companies 
From Queens Hook and Ladder Cumpsny, No. a, Queens-For the purchase of a 

hose carriage, 700 feet of ]rose, 2 scaling ladders, 3 tons of stove coal, t barrel 
of kerosene oil, 400 feet of rope, and for the services of a keeper, at $to per 

	

month......................... ....................................... 	$714 [o 
From Enterprise Hook and Ladder and hose Company, Bayside, Long Island-For 

I hose carriage, 500 feet hose, rent, various supplies and janitor's service...... 	915 00 
From Springfield Chemical Engine Company, No. I, Springfield, Fourth Ward, 

Borough of Queens-For rent, janitor's service, 200 feet hose, horse hire and 
various supplies ................ 	............ 	................ 	668 00 

Yours respectfully, 
T. J. SCANNELL, Commissioner. 

(Copy.) 
QUEENS HOOK AND LADDER Co., No. I, 

QUEENS, L. I , Sep.ember 9, 1899. 

JAMES Ii. 'FILLY, Esq., Deputy Fire Commissioner, Borough of Queens : 
DEAR SIR-In pursuance of the provisions of chapter 281, Laws of 1899, "An Act to provide 

for the support and maintenance of Volunteer Fire Departments in the Borough of Queens, in The 
City of New York," we herewith submit to you our requisition for supplies for the year igoo. 

You will note that in our requisition we have applied for a hose carriage and hose. Those 
items are of vital importance from the fact that since we have merged into one municipality, the 
fire district in which our company volunteers its services is now supplied with fire-hydrants with 
sufficient pressure to perform excellent service when we are equipped with the above-mentioned 
supplies. 

We have received no supplies from your Department so far this year, nor has the Board of 
Estimate allowed us sufficient to purchase any. Our requisition for rgoo is therefore slightly 
larger than it would have been had we received supplies from you this year. 

We trust you will give this your prompt consideration, so the Board of Estimate may set 
aside the necessary sum of money as stated in the appended requisition. 

Very truly yours, 
(Signed) 	WM. H. WEEKES, President. 

(Signed) 	ADAM VOEGEL, Secretary. 

QUEENS HOOK AND LADDER Co., No. I, 
QUEENS, L. I., September t, 1899.' 

Requisition for supplies, etc., for the support and maintenance of the Queens Hook and 
Ladder Co., No. t, located in the Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, City of New York ; in pur-
suaace of chapter 281, Laws of 1599: 

Supplies, etc., for 1900. 
700 feet of hose, approximate cost 65 Cents.................................... 	$336 00 
t hose carriage, approximate cost ..................... ........................ 	175 00  
2 scaling ladders, approximate cost $3o each .................................... 	60 00 
3 tons stove coal, approximate cost $5 per ton ........... ....................... 	r5 00 
It barrel, 5o gallons, kerosene oil, approximate cost........ .... ................. 	3 50 
400  feet of rope, various sizes, approximate cost ................................. 	5 Co 
Keeper's services,$Io per month .............................................. 120 00 

Total .......................................................... $714 f 	50 

(Signed) 	ADAM VOEGEL, Secretary. (Signed) 
	WM, H. WEEK ES, President. 

(Copy.) 
ENTERPRISE HOOK AND LADDER COMPANY AND HOSE COMPANY, 

BAYSIDE, L, I., September 30, 1899, 
JAMES H. TULLY, Deputy Fire Commissioner 

DEAR SIR-We respectfully ask for the following appropriation, which will be absolutely 
necessary to run the Hook and Ladder and Hose Companies for the year Igoo : 
Rent....................... 	.............................................. 	$200 00 
Coal........... ........................................................... 	25 00 
Brooms, brushes, oils, etc ......................... .......................... 	25 00 
Janitor's service ............................................................. 	120 00 
I hose carriage ............................................................ 	200 00 
500  feet hose ............................................................... 	325 00 
Playpipes ........................ 	..... ................................... 	20 00 

$915 00 

Respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	W. H. BROKAW, Secretary. 

	

" 	JOHN BENDER, Foreman. 
(Copy.) 

SPRINGFIELD, N. Y., September 13, 1899. 
Fire Commissioner, City of A'ew York : 

We, the Springfield Chemical Engine Company, No. I, of Springfield, Fourth Ward, 
Borough of Queens, present the following as the budget for maintenance for the year Igoo : 
To rent .................................. 	.................................. 	$144 00 
To janitor ..................... 	............................................ 	120 00 
To bell .................................................................... 	io6 oo 
To coal.. 	...................... ..... ............................... 	24 00 
To 200 feet of hose .......................................................... 	5o 00 
To one thirty-foot extension ladder and pole hook ............ ................. 	15 00 
To one dozen leather buckets .... ............................................ 	24 00 
To repairs for engine ........ ............................................... 	25 00 
To horse hire for engine, at $5 per call ........................................60 00 
To supplies, soda, vitirol, bottles, oil, waste, polish, etc ..........................100 00 

	

Total........... .............................................. 	$668 00 

(Signed) L. E. Decker, President : A. F. Dingethal, Secretary. Trustees-J. F. Verity, 
Geo. E. Highhie, G. B. Deremes, A. F. Dingethal, C. A. Muchmore. 

No. 1952. 
CITY OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, 

October 5, 1899. 
floe. P. J. SCULLY, Cety Clerk, N_-zo York 

DEAR SIR-The Mayor directs me to transmit to you for attention the inclosed departmental 
estimate for the year 1900 from the Sheriff of Kings County. 

Very respectfully yours, 
ALFRED M. DOWNES, Secretary to the Mayor. 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY, BROOKLYN, 
CITY OF NEW YORK, October 4, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 

GENTLEMEN-I beg to submit to you the following estimate of the amount required to pay 
the expenses of the office of Sheriff of Kings County for the year 1900 : 
For maintenance of Kings County Jail, Civil Prison and Women's Prison ........ $88,000 oo 
For salary of Physician to County Jail ........... ............................ 	2,000 00 
For carrying out the provisions of the law providing for service of Special Jurors... 	I,000 00 
For contingent expenses of office, including payment of Special Officers appointed 

	

by order of the Suoreme Court in criminal cases...... ...................... 	300 00 
For transportation of prisoners between Magistrates' Courts, Courts of Special 

	

Sessions and County Court ....... . ..................................... 	15,500 00 

FOtal ..... ...................................................  $[06,800  00 

Respectfully submitted, 
FRANK D. CREAMER, Sheriff of Kings County. 

No. 1953. 
COROT'ERS' OFFICE-BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

NO. 761 EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIXTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, October 5, 1899. 

Mr. CHARLES V. ADEE, Clerk to Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

DEAR SIR-Kindly destroy estimate sent you September 16 from this office, which was in 
error, and substitute the inclosed. This will greatly oblige, 

Yours respectfully, 

ANTHONY McOWEN, THOMAS M. LYNCH, Coroners. 

CORONERS' OFFICE -Bo11OUGH OF THE BRONX, 
No. 761 EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIXTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, October 4, 1899. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of New York: 
GENTLEMEN-The Board of Coroners of the Borough of The Bronx submit for your consid-

eration the annexed statement of salaries and expenses required for the Coroners' Office for the 
year Igoo. 

There is an increase in the amount required for the year Igoo over the amount appropriated 
for the year 1899. This increase is reasonable and just, and is made in proportion to the 
increased work of the Coroners' Office. The increase in the salaries of the Coroners is not unrea-
sonable for the amount of work and kind of work it is their duty to do. They work day and 
night, Sundays and holidays, in court and out of court, not merely as functionaries, but as judicial 
officers with duties and responsibilities as magistrates. 

The increase in the salary of the Clerk to the Board of Coroners is merely restoring the sal-
ary to what it was before you reduced it. 

There is no other increase until you come to the Assistant Clerks, who were paid last year 
out of the contingent. According to the opinion of the Corporation Counsel the Clerks paid out 
of said appropriation will be included hereafter in the classified salaries, and the salaries will be 
fixed by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

We consider that $2,000 is small enough salary for the work they have to do. They do the 
special work of the Coroners day and night on investigations and ante-mortem statements, sum-
mon jurors, subpoena witnesses and take testimony in simple cases. 

Trusting this will meet with your approval, we are, 
Yours respectfully, 

ANTHONY McOWEN, THOMAS M. LYNCH, Coroners, Borough of The Bronx. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY  

CORONERS' OFFICE, BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, , NO. 761 EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY- 
SIXTH STREET. 

Statement of Salaries and Expenses Required for the Coroners' Office of The Borough of 
The Bronx for the Year Igoo. 

AMOUNTS 
ASKED FOR ~900 

AMOUNTS 
APPROPRI- 
ATSD FOR 

1899. 
INCREASE. 

Anthony McOwen.......... 	Coroner ................................... $7,5OO 00 $6,000 00 $1,500 eo 

Thomas M. Lynch.......... 	................................... 7,500 00 6,000 oo 1,500 00 

Francis L. Donlon........... 	Coroner's Physician ....................... 3,000 00 3,000 00 

John Riegelman............ 	" 	....................... 3,000 00  3,000 00 

Andrew J. Hall ............. 	Clerk to the Board of Coroners............. 3,500 uo 3,000 on 

..5..... 

500 00 

Charles F. Tinkham......... 	Stenographer to Board of Coroners......... 2,000 co 2,000 00 ........ 

Francis O'Ryan ............. 	Replevin Clerk ............................ 2,200 00 r,zoo 00 .I...... 

To be appointed............ 	Assistant Clerk for Night Service........... 1,200 00 2,200 00 ........ 

Charles C. Douglass........ 	Assistant Clerk to Coroner McOwen ....... z,000 00 ........ , ....... 

Louis F. Scofield ............ Assistant Clerk to Coroner Lynch.......... z,oco 00 ........ ........ 

Contingent expenses for each Coroner (sec. 1769, New York City Consolida- 
tion Act), for the payment of rent, and for the preservation of the 
records of the Coroners and the Board of Coroners, and otherinci- 
dental expenses, to wit: 

Anthony McOwen ........................................... 	$3,000 00 

Thomas M. Lynch ........................................... 	3,000 00 
6,000 00 6,000 oo ........ 

Postmortem exminations, chemical analyses, etc. (sec.1771, Consolidation 1 500 00 
Act............................................................ 	( 5co 00 ... 	.... 

Total ....................................................... $39,400 00 $31,900 00 $3,500 oc 

• RECORD. 	 7385 

No. 1954. 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, No. 146 GRAND STREET, 
NEW YORK, October 5, 1899• 

Hon. RANDOLPH GUGGENHEIMER, President of the Council: 

DEAR SIR-I transmit herewith a certified copy of the Departmental Estimate of the Depart-
ment of Education for the year igoo, adopted by the Board of Education at a meeting held on 
October 2, 1899. 

I also transmit a certified copy of a report and resolution presented by the Committee on 
Finance and adopted by the Board of Education at a meeting held on October 2, 1899, making 
application to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of $16,784,514 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be expended on additional school accommodations 
in the several boroughs. 

Respectfully, 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

To the Board of Education : 

The Committee on Finance presents herewith the estimate of the Department of Education 
for the year 1900, amounting to seventeen million forty-one thousand seven hundred and seventy-
three dollars and forty-four cents ($17,041,773.44). 

The Charter provides that all moneys raised for educational purposes in The City of New York 
shall be raised in two funds, to be known as the Special School Fund and the General School 
Fund respectively. The estimate of the Department of Education for the year 1900 is therefore 
divided as follows t 

Special School Fund .......................... ............................ 	$3,294,116 88 

General School Fund ...................................................... 	13,747,656 56 

Total. .... .................................................. $17,041,773 44 

An increase over the appropriations for 1899 of ,4,001,720.49. 

The following statement shows in totals the appropriations included in the Special School Fund : 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, i9oo--SYNOPSIS. 

.2 
v 
4 

APPROPRIATIONS. 
MANHATTAN 

AND 
THE BRONX. 

BROOKLYN. QUEENS. RICHMOND. 

$22,909 09 

BOARD 
OF 

EDUCATION. 
TOTAL. 

I Supplies ...................................................................................................................... $574,752 52 $334,441 42 $70,579 39 .......... $1,022,682 42 

2 Libraries (School Libraries) .................................................................................................... x3,973 55 7,640 30 758 36 4.0 33 .......... x2,782 54 

3 Libraries and Apparatus (Regents' Schools) ..................................................................................... x,500 no 2,000 00 2,500 0o 1,500 co .......... 7,500 00 

4 General Repairs ............................................................................................................... 479,067 24 413,467 50 266,646 it 234,975 no ......... 1,194,155 90 

5 Furniture and Repairs of ...................................................................................................... 5t,564 83 59,375 00 15,2t0 00 11,633 50 137,783 33 

6 Pianos and Repairs of ......................................................................................................... 8,000 no Ir,15o 00 3,880 CO 3,400 oD .......... 26,430 00 

7 Fire Alarms ................................................................................................................... 5,000 00 32,000 00 7,350 00 .......... .......... 44,350 00 

8 Transportation ................................... 	.................. 	 .............................. 6,400 00 .......... 7,000 00 .......... .......... 13,400 oo 

9 Telephones .................................................................................................................... 2,0on on s,676 no 3,750 no  1,600 00 .......... 9,c26 no 

no Rents ......................................................................................................................... 90,237 00 14,260 00 14,788 00 4,410 00 $6,076 on  129,791 oc 

,r Fuel ............................................................................................... 159,214 00 90,360 on 38,350 00 14,075 00 .........1 301,999 a 

II Heat, Light and Power for the Hall of the Board of Education ................................................................... ........... .......... .......... .......... 4,506 50 4,506 5c 

- Water 	 ............................. 	............................................ ............ .......... .......... 5oo on ......... 500 oc 

13 Lighting .................................................................................... 	 ....... 60,000 co 12,000 00 4Aw oo 2,900 co 77,500 00 

24 Incidental Expenses ........................................................................................................... 25,800 00 23,915 00 9,750 eo 4,700 00 40,oco 00 2o4,165 Oc 

15 Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees ................................................................................ ............ .......... .......... .......... 182,x64 34 182,164 34 

r6 Support of Nautical School ..................................................................................................... ............ .......... .......... .......... 35,380 85 35,380 85 

Total ......................................................................................................... $1,477, 529 14 $i,00z,s85 22  $344,561 91 $201,612 92 5268,127 69 $3,094,uis 88 

The following statement shows in totals the items of expenditure applicable to the General School Fund ; 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

ESTIMATE FOR THE YEAR 1910. 

ITFMS. 

BOROUGHS. 

Manhattan 
and 	Brooklyn. I Queens. 

The Bronx. 
Richmond. 

TOTAL. 

Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools and of Supervisors in Special Branches..................................... 

Salaries of Janitors in Public Schools .......................................................................... 

Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in Evening Schools ............................................................. 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees............ ...................................................... 

Salaries of School Superintendents ........................................................ .... ...... .. .... ....... 

Lectures ..................................................................................... . ................. 

Compulsory Education ......................................................... ............ ...................... 

Corporate Schools ......................................................................... 

General School Fund for rpoo .................................................................................................... 

In order to exhibit the increase over the amounts available in the several boroughs for the year 1899, the figures of the apportionment made by 
the Board of Education per section 1065 of the Charter are herewith submitted ........................................................... 

	

$6,69o,or6 o8 
	

$4,449,703 no 
	$726,618 no 	$255,407 48 

	
$12,121,749 56 

	

413,566 00 
	

173,159 00 
	

67,370 no 
	

24,670 00 
	

678,765 ca 

	

217,000 00 	81,901 co 
	 7,275 00 	2,040 on 

	3.8,216 o 

	

36,630 00 	30,950 00 
	17,640 00 	12,500 oo 	 97,720 0^ 

	

87,500 00 
	

47,750 on 
	16,o00 no 
	

21,500 00 
	

162,750 00 

	

76,oco on 	20,000 00 
	

11,000 Oo 
	 x,800 no 	ro8,800 co 

	

36,614 00 	36,162 00 	17,050 00 
	

9,960 oo 
	

99,795 00 

	

245,040 00 
	24,820 oe 	 269,86000 

	

$7,702,376 o8 	$4,864,450 00 	$860,953 00 	$317,877 48 	$13,747,656 56 

	

5,951,585 31 	3,529,010 00 	563,269 85 	207,317 85 !I 	10,251,383 or 

Increase ............. 	 .... 	 ........................... ................... ....................... 	........................... $t,75o,790 77 $2,335,440 00 I 	$299,683 15 I 	$110,559 63 I 	$3,496,473 55 

In connection with the foregoing schedule, applicable to the General School Fund, particular 
attention is called to section lotto of the Greater New York Charter, as follows, " 	' * 
The General School Fund shall be raised in bulk and for the City at large ' * * * • " 
Section 1065 provides that the General School Fund shall be administered by the respective 
School Boards and shall be apportioned by the Board if Education among the School Boards of 
the City. The section then provides the method by which the Board of Education shall apportion 
the General School Fund, which method, tersely described, is as follows: 

Ist. An amount equal to $too for every qualified teacher or for successive qualified teachers 
employed during a term of not less than thirty two weeks, is set abide. 

2d. The balance of the General School Fund is then apportioned on the basis of the aggregate 
number of days of attendance during the last preceding school year, of the pupils between four 
and eighteen years of age resident in the several boroughs. 

3d. A record of the apportionment so made by the Board of Education is then filed with the 
'Comptroller. 

It should therefore be noted that the items contained in the foregoing synopsis, or schedule 
of the General School Fund, may not be regarded as intended to represent fixed factors or 
appropriations, but merly as component parts of the whole, inserted for the purpose of presenting 
the numerous objects for which it is proposed to expend the General School Fund. 

In relation hereto the following opinion of the Corporation Counoel is pertinent : 
(Cory.) 

CITY OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, 
JULY 14, 18gq. 	)t 

HOn. JOSEPH J. LITTLE, President, Board of Education, A ,w York City: 
DEAR SIR-I am directed by the Mayor to transmit to you herewith, for your attention, a 

copy of an opinion of the Corporation Counsel given under date of the 13th instant, relating to 
appropriations for educational purposes. 

Very respectfully yours, 
RICHARI) S. PARLEY, Acting Secretary to the Mayor. 



7386 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

LAW DEPARTMENT, The Bronx and Richmond will receive the sum of $156,426.74 less than the Board of Estimate 
OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL, and Apportionment intended they should receive. 

NEW YORK, July 13, 1899. 	J Respectfully yours, 
lion. ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor of The City of New York, President of the Board of Esti- (Signed) 	THEODORE CONNOLY, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

Plate and Apportionment : In view of the foregoing opinion, the City Superintendent of Schools has presented the 
DEAR SIR-I beg to call your attention to the report of the Committee on Finance of the following statistics covering the school year ending July 31, 1899, upon which the apportionment 

Hoard of Education in regard to the apportionment of the General School Fund for the year 1899, may be made 
as it appears on pages 23 and 24 of the Journal of the Board of Education for the year 1899 under 
date of January Ii. 	I am informed that the report was subsequently adopted, and thereby it NUMBER 	DAYS or 
appears that moneys which were appropriated by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for BOROUGIHS. 	 OF 	ATTRNDANCE 
use in one borough will be used in another borough, contrary to the intent of the Board of Esti- TEACHERS. 	OF PUPILS. 

mate and Apportionment. 
Annexed hereto is a copy of said report. 

Manhattan and The Bronx ............................................. ............ 	 288916 

It seems to me that it was the duty of the Board of Education to have presented to the Board Brooklyn .......................................................................... 	3,g3o 	24,318,39, 

of Estimate and Apportionment, in the fall of 1898, the necessary figures upon which the appor- 

	

5,455 	4,3,

- 

Queens ............................................................................ 	727 	3,795,386 

tionment of the General School Fund for the year 1899 was to be made, as provided in section Richmond ......................................................................... 	228 	1,443,472 
io65 of the Charter, and as it appears in said report on pages 23 and 24. 

It will be noted that all the data for such a presentation was in possession of the Board of Total...... ........................................................... 	9,94% 	72,394,347 

Education prior to its presentation of its estimate to the Board of Estimate and Apportion- 
Based upon the foregoing statistics, and assuming that the amount of the General School ment for the year 1899. 

First-The number of teachers, aggregating 9,119 for the school year ending July 31, 1898. Fund as requested ($13,747,656.56) remained intact, the following apportionment for the year 
Second-The aggregate number of days of attendance of pupils during the school year ending 19oowould obtain :  

July 31, 1898, namely, 69,124,714. - 	- 
Third-The amount required by law to be apportioned by paragraph I of section 1065 of the NLMnaS 	

ATTENDANCE. 	
APP0Rr1ONMENT. 

Charter, namely, one hundred ($too) dollars to each teacher, aggregating $911,900. BOROUGHS. 	 OF 	 DAYS. tawcHaes. These three fixed factors were known to the School Board and should have been presented Teachers. 	Attendance. 	Total. 
to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, leaving the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
to determine how much, in its discretion,   in addition to the $too allowed each teacher by the Manhattan an 	The Bronx.......... 	5.455 	! 	42,838,9i6 	$545,500 00 	$7,546,899 96 	$8,092,398 96 
Charter and by the Consolidated School Law, it would vote, and which would constitute the Brooklyn .......................... 	3,530 	24.318,391 	353.000 00 	4,284,152 z8 	4,637,152 2E 
remainder of such General School Fund, to be apportioned among the several School Boards by Queens .........................  ... 	727 	3.793.568 	72,700 rO 	66?,3o9 96 	94,,009 96 
the Board of Education, as provided by subdivision 2 of section io65 of the Charter. Richmond 	 228 	1,443,472 	2z,Son co 	251,195 36 	277,095 36 ....... 	........... The apportionment by the Board of Education is purely a matter of arithmetic-no discretion ""' 
is vested in _aid Board. Total ........................'1 	9.940 	72,394.347 	1994,E 00 	$12.753,656 56 	$13,747,656 56 

Thus, it the Board of Estimate and Apportionment had determined to allow, in addition to --- 	 - - 	- 
the $too per year for each teacher, the sum which it actually did allow, namely, $9,339,283.01, it The result of the apportionment, as compared with the amounts requested by the several 
would have appropriated that lump sum to be apportioned by the Board of Education among the School Boards, would be as follows: 
different School Boards of the city, as provided in paragraph 2 of section to65 of the Charter, 
and the appropriation in bulk would probably have been increased if it had been shown that the APPORTION- 	ASKED FOR 	LDS,. 	Gwts, 

dBoard 	 oit 
Estimate of Apportionment intended they should receive, and that the Borough of Richmond 

p$50,102.5 	 ended woulld receive 	 lesshthan the saidof Estimate and Apportionment intended n 
096 ` 

$7,702,376

..... 	I 	
f390 ,o22 88 Manhattan and The Bronx ................... : .. 	$9.092,39 	 o8 should receive. Brooklyn 	 4 	7 	76 	fz 	72 

I think that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment did not intend that such a result Queens ......................................... 	741,007 96 	862,953 00 	121,943 	04 	•...... 	••• 
should have happened. Richmond ...................................... 	277,0;5 	36 	317,877 44 	go,7Bz 	12 

I think the Board of Education should have presented the matter to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment in the fall of 1898, as it appears on pages 23 and 24 of the Journal of the Total .... 	........... 	.................... 	$13,747,656 56 	$.3,747,656 56 	$390,022 	88 	.......... 
Board of Education for the year 1899. 	Under present circumstances the boroughs of 'Manhattan, - 	 - 	 - 

The following statement shows the amount of the appropriations applicable to the Special School Fund, comparisons being made with the appropriations for the year 1399, and increases and 
decreases being noted. 	Following said statement, schedules will be found containing the details of the several items comprising the Special School Fund, together with explanations relative 
thereto. 	In contradistinction to the items of the General School Fund, it should be noted that the items of the Special School Fund are each separate and distinct appropriations. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND, ,goo-ANALYSIS OF ESTIMATE. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONx. BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

Nc. 	 AFPROPRIAIION. 
Appropria- 	Estimate, Ioe1eas2 	Decrease. A propria- i Estimate, 	Increase. 	Decrease. Ligon i89q 	lgox lion, 	,899. 	,goo, 	 . 

- 

Supplies .........................................................................................................i 

- 	 1 

	

$573,845 96 { 	$574,752 52 	56 	........ ,f906 0277.7I4 22 	$331,441 42 	i 	$;6,727 zo 	........ 

_• 	Libraries (School Libraries) ...................................................................................... 1 	17,973 	55 	13,973 	55 	.. 	........ 7. 	4 	30 	7,64) 30 	........ 	........ 

Libraries and Apparatus (Regents' Schools) .......................................................................i 300 CO 	 1,500 CO I 	r,zo, w 	..... 500 00 	2,000 00 	r,5oo oa 	........ 

4 	General 	Repairs .................................................................................................. 480,068 f5 	479,OE7 24 	........ 	$,,OOI 41 2x6,930 on 	413,j67 5o 	t96,557 51 	........ 

Furniture and Repairs of ......................................................................... ! 	51.245 Co 	51,564 83 	319 83 	. 	........ 79,302 00 	59,375 00 	30,073 00 	..... 

r Pianos and R^pairs of ............................................................................................) 7,O 00 ' 	8,coc on 	t, o0a co  4.00a 0o 	t r  r5o 0o i 7,t5o oo 	........ 

7 	Fire 	Alarms .................................................................................................... 6 5 	co 	5 coo 	 r 	o0 75 	 ........ 	,575 0 00 	s o 	 r 	o 0o 3 	3 	, 	_o O 	3 	,97 	...~.... 

8 	Transportation ...................................................................................................lI 6,400 00 	6,4co 00 	........ 	........ ........ 	........ 	....... 	........ 

9 	Telephones .............................................................................I......................... ........ 	 ........ z coo 00 ~ 	z 000 00  r 675 	~ 	t 676 0o I ........ 	o 	 ........ 

IS 	Insurance ... 	 ........ 

rr 	Water ............................................................................................................ ........ 	........ 	I 	........ 	' 	........ ........ 	........ 	........ 	i 	........ 

12 	Rents ........................................................... 	............................................... 	104,227 	eu 	90,257 	00 	........ 	13,970 	00 21,910 00 I 	14,z6o co 	....... 	$7,650 Da 

23 	. 	Fuel ............................................................................................................ r43,a20 00 	159,214 o) 	15,994 Co 	........ 88,0 o oa 	9er360 of 	2.36o 00 	........ 

14 	Heat, Light 	and Power for 	the Hall of the Board of Education ........................ 	 ......... 	........ 	 ....• ..... 	•• 	......•• 	......•• 

r; 	Lighting .......................................................................... 	............................. 55,000 00 	60,000 no 	2,000 03 . 	........ ro,oco 00 	52,000 no 	2,000 00 	........ 

16 	Incidental Expenses ............................................................................................. 25,800 CO 	; 	a5,800 co 	........ 	. 	........ 23,915 00 	23,915 00 	........ 	........ 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees ................................................................... ........ 	........ 	........ 	........ ........ 	........ 	........ 	........ 

Support of Nautical School...... .... 	...I... 	•...... 	......•• 

Biennial School Census ........................................................................................... ........ 	 ...... 	........ ........ 	 ~. 	........ 

Total ............................................................................................. $1,467,655 t6 	$1,477,529 14 	126,4r0 39 I $16,546 41 $679,911 152 ($1,002,285 a2i$330,c23 70 	$7,650 oo 

BOROUGH OF 

i 

QUEENS. i 	BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

No APPROPRIATION. 
Appropria- 	Estimate, 

', tion, .dgg. 	1900. Increase. Decrease. Appropria- Estimate, 
[ion, 1899. 	1900. Increase. Decrease. Appropria- 

[ion, 1899. 
Estimate, 

rgo~. increase. Decrease.. 

........ ........ ....... ........ 
t Supplies .................................................... 	....................... 	$72,539 	39 	1$70,579 	39 	I ........ $1,960 00 Ifs4,339 09 	$22,959 09 $1,430 w ....... 

a Libraries (School Libraries).......... 	 758 35 	758 36 ........ 4 	33 	410 33 ...... ...... 

3 Libraries and Apparatus (Regents' Schools) ..........................................I 	boo oo 	7,500 on $t,9oo oo ........ 	100 00 j 	1,500 00 fi,400 00 ........ ........ ........ 

4 General 	Repair ................................................................... 	51,7.0 00 	,166,646 	t6 114,926 if ...... 	. 	52,o53 34 	134,975 00 82,921 66 ....... ........ ....... ,,.... ........ 

5 Furniture and Repairs ol ...................................... ...... .... ............ 	21,300 uo 	15,210 co ..,..... 6,090 no 	19,252 co 	1,,633 50 ........ 7.6 t8 go ....... ....... ...... ........ 

o Pianos and Repairs of ...............................................................~ 	6,740 03 	3,880 00 ........ 2,Eo 0o 	r,7ec o0 	3,400 00 1,700 oo ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 

I 
7 Fire alarm .............................................. 	.......................... 	2,SCO CO 	7,350 	00 1 	4,550 00 ...... 	. 	........ 	....... ....... ...... ........ ....... ...... ........ 

. 	........ ....... 	........ 	....... ....... ...... .......I ......I ...... ........ S'I ransportation ......................................................... ............ 	7,000 00 	7,000 00 

9 ....................... 	...... .. .. 	.. .......... .................... 	......., 	o 	0o Telephones.. 	 •••• 	 .. 	 3,15 . 	,750 00 3 ...... 	....... 	1,600 oo 1,600 oo ...... ' ....... ....... ...... ...... 	. 

to Insurance 	......................................................................... 	5,000 	00 	....... ....... 5,000 CO 	2,000 00 	....... ...... 2,000 00 ........ .....I.. ...... ........ 

II Water ..............................................................................! 	........ 	....... 500 00 	500 00 ...... ...... ....... ........ ...... ........ 

52 Rent ...............................................................................°. 	x7,758 	oa 	24,788 	no ........ a,970 00 	4,000 00 	4,410 OD Oro 00 $p,886 00 $6,076 00 ........ $3,810 00 

13 Fuel ............................. 	..................... 	............................' 	35,846 	75 	38,350 	00 2,503 25 ........ 	' 	10,000 CO 	14,075 00 4,075 w ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 

Heat, Light and Power for the Hall of the Board of Education .......................I 	........ 	........ ........ ........ 	........ 	........ ........ ........ t,5ou 00 4,506 5n $3,006 5o ......•• ~4 

. ........ .. 

I , Lighting ........................................................................... 	4,000 00 	4,000 	00 . 	....... ....... 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 ...... ...... ....... .....I.. ,..... ........ 

r6 Incidental 	Expenses ................................................................1 	9,750 00 	9,750 00 ........ ........ 	4,200 00 	4,700 03 Son 00 ........ 30,000 no 40,000 00 x0,000 00 ........ 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees .................................... 	........ 	........ ........ ........ 	........ 	........ ........ ........ ,µ,74o 00 182,164 34 37.924 34 •••••••• 

SupportofNauticalSchool ............................................... 	........... 	...... 	. 	........ ........ ........ 	....... ........ ........ 31,810 00 35,380 85 3,570 83 ........ 

Biennial Schoo! 	Census ............................................................I 	........ 	. 	........ ........ 

I$,a7,6a9 

....... 	........ 	........ ........ ........ 68,000 no ___ ~~ 68,00a 00 

$92,606 66 f 	s 565; 69 f 1,810 00 7 Total............ 	 Ifz 	2,812 	f344,55t 9r 3- 4r . If 8,880 0o $,2o,oSq 76 fzol,6ta ga fir, 	8 04 S~ 5 436 f 8 , 	ao  1268.12769 



$948,438 66 
Increase ........... 	54,243 76 

$,,442,682 42 

$1,002,682 42 	$57,633 76 	$3,390 00 
3,390 00 

$54,243 76 ~ 

SCHEDULE NO. 2-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-SCHOOL LIBRARIES. 
The amount allowed by the State per chapter 556, Laws of 1894, Title 13, for 1899, is $22,782 54 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ........................................$13,973 55 
Borough of Brooklyn ........................................................ 	7,640 30 
Borough of Queens .. 	....................... 	............................... 	758 36 
Borough of Richmond .......................................................410 33 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$22,782 54 

The figures submitted represent the amount appropriated by the State, and apportioned by 
the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to the entire City of New York for the year 1899, 
in order to take advantage of which the laws require that the City should appropriate to addition 
a similar sum. The apportionment by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction of State 
Library moneys applicable to the year Igo- will not be made for some time yet. It is therefore 
impossible to anticipate the exact sum which it is necessary to appropriate under the circumstances. 
The figures for 1899 are therefore submitted in the belief that they will nearly equal the probable 
apportionment by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. If such be the case, it will be 
necessary to request a small transfer in order that the City shall receive the lull benefitof the State 
apportionment. 
SCHEDULE NO. 3-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-LIBRARIES AND APPARATUS. 

(REGENTS' ScltooLS.) 

NO. OF 	AMOUNT 
BOROUGHS. 	 REGENTS' 	ASKED FOR 

SCHOOLS: 	• 	I900. 

Manhattan and The Bronx ..................................' 	3 	 $1,500 Co 
Brooklyn ................................................. 	4 	 2,000 00 

Queens .. 	............................................... 	tt 	 2,500 00 
Richmond ...... 	.........................................., 	3 	 1,500 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7387 

SUMMARY. 

APPROPRIATIONS, PPROPRIATIONS,S, ETC. 	 X899 ESTIMATE, I900. INCREASE. 	DECREASE. 

Manhattan and The Bronx. $1,467,655 16 $1,477,529 14 $9,873 	98 	. • • • • • • • • • 
Brooklyn........ [,344,561 

9I 
" 	.. 

'Queens.: 	...... ~ 
56 

2 	812 50 35> 	5 
tzo 0 54 76 

344,561 9 ......... 1-8,749 41 	

........ Richmond ................ 2ot,6t2 	z 92 St, 	8 	16 	~ 81,558 
Board of Education...... 285,436 00 268,127 69 $I 	o8 31 .......... 	7, 	3 3  

$2,788,869 94 $3,294,116 88 $522,555 25 $17,308 31 
;Less 	............... ............ ............ 17,308 31 .......... 

Net increase ............. ............ $505,246 94 

SCHEDULE No. I-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-SUPPLIES. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Amount allowed for supplies for the year 1899 ...................... 	$575,253 28 
Less transfer 	to Library Account ................................. 	1,407 	32 

Net amount allowed for supplies for the year 1899 .............................. 	$573,845 96 
Less estimated amount saved, to be relinquished in favor of the City Treasury.... 143,000 00 

Required for the year 1899 ................................................... $430,845 96 
New schools to be opened during the year Igoo, as follows 

Sittings. 
New Pu'dlic School 44. Hubert and Collister streets, 29 class-rooms....... 1,310 
New Public School tog. Ninety-ninth and One Hundredth streets and 

Second avenue, 5o class-rooms .... 	............................... 2,220 
New Public School I Iq. One Hundred and Thirty-third and One Hundred 

and Thirty-fourth streets, Seventh and Eighth avenues, 5o class-rooms. 2,220 
New Public School 157. One Hundred and Twenty-seventh street and St. 

Nicholas avenue, 	45 class-rooms ............... . 	
• 

2,030 
New Public School 165. One Hundred and Eighth and One Hundred and 

Ninth streets, Amsterdam avenue, 47 class-rooms ................... 2, l [o 
New Public School 168. One Hundred and Fourth and One Hundred and 

Fifth streets, 	First and Second avenues, 50 class-rooms .............. 2,220 
New Public School I;o. One Hundred and Eleventh and One Hundred 

and Twelfth streets, Fifth and Lenox avenues, 50 class-rooms........ 2,220 
New Public School 171. One Hundred and Third to One Hundred and 

Fourth streets, Fifth and Madison avenues, 50 class-rooms........... 2,220 
New Public School 172. One Hundred and Eighth and One Hundred and 

Ninth streets, First and Second avenues, 24 class-rooms ............. I, t6o 
New Public School 173. Columbia and Jackson streets, 3o class-rooms.... 1,360 
New Public School 174. Attorney and Rivington streets, 24 class-rooms. , , 1,100 
New Public School 175. Jerome and Walton avenues, 26 class•rooms...... 1,140 
New Public School 177. Market and Monroe streets, 36 class-rooms ...... 1,580 
New Public School 199. One Hundred and First to One Hundred and 

Second streets, Columbus and Amsterdam avenues, 50 class-rooms,... 2,220 
Addition Public School 46. One Hundred and Fifty-sixth street and St. 

Nicholas avenue, 	15 class-rooms ................................... 694 
Addition Public School 69. No. 126 West Fifty-fourth street, 2 class-rooms. 60 
Addition Public School 98. Second street and Park avenue, Williamsbridge, 

8 class-rooms 	.................................................. 397 

26,256 
Representing a total seating capacity of 26,256 pupils at an average cost of $3.38J4 

perpupil ............................................................... 88,876 56 
Additional 	Kindergartens, 	Workshops 	and Kitchens to he opened in old 

schools during the year 1900: 
25 Kindergartens at $250 each .................................... 	$6,250 00 
8 \V orkshops at $550 each ........................................ 	4,400 00 
8 Kitchens at $450 each .......................................... 	3,600 	00 

14,250 00 
Truant School Maintenance: 

49 weeks' food 	supply 	.......................................... 	$4,780 	00 
Bedding, blankets, towels, 	kitchen utensils, etc .................... 	I,000 00 

5,780 oo 
For the purpose of purchasing and • circulating books in connection with the Free 

Lecture Course, to more effectually carry out the purposes for which the Free 
Lectures were 	established ................................................ 20,000 00 

For supplies to Summer Schools .............................................. 15,000 00 

Total amount required for the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 
for the year igoo ............................................ $574,752 52 

BOROUGH or BROOKLYN. 

Amount allowed for supplies for the year 1899 ..................... $278,483 20 
Less transfer to Library Account .................................. 	768 98 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

Amount allowed for supplies for the year 1899 .................... ............. 	$77, t 15 00 

	

Less transfer to transportation .................................... 	$4,500 00 

	

Less transfer to libraries ......... .............................. 	75 6[ 
4,575 6i 

	

Net amount allowed for supplies for the year 1899 ................... 	$72.539 39 

	

Less estimated amount saved, to be relinquished in favor of the City Treasury..... 	Iô 000 00 

	

Required f.,r the year 1899 ..... ............... ... 	....... .. 	$62,539 39 

	

Probable increase in attendance 3,000 pupils, at an average cost of $2.68 per pupil. . 	8,040 00 

	

Required for the year 1900 .......................... ............ 	$70,579 39 

BOROUGH OF RlcttstOND. 	 .... 

	

Amount allowed for supplies for the year 18gg ................................. 	$24,380 00 

	

Less transfer to Library Account ....................... ...................... 	4o 9I 

Net amount allowed for supplies for the year 1899 ..................$24,339 09 

	

Less estimated amount saved, to be relinquished in favor of the City Treasury..... 	4,000 00 

	

Required for the year 1899 .......................... ............ 	$20,339 09 

	

Probable increase in attendance 1,003 pupils, at an average cost of $2.57 per pupil.. 	2,570 00 

	

Required for the year igoo ........ .............................. 	$22,909 o9 

SUMMARY. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-SUPPI,IES. 

APPROPRIATION, 
1899. 

ESTIMATE,  INCREASE. DECREASE. Ig00. 

Manhattan and The Bronx. $573,845 96 $574,757 52  $906 56 ̂  ........_ 
Brooklyn ................ 2  77,714 22 334,441 42 56,727 20 .......... 
Queens 	.................. 72,539 39 70,579 39 ......••• $t,96o 00 
Richmond ....:... 	....... 24,339 09 22,909 09 •••••..••• 1,430 00 

Net amount allowed for eupp;ies for the year 1899 ....... , 	. • 	.......... $277,7[4 22 

	

Less estimated amount saved, to be relinquished in favor of the City Treasury.... 	30,000 00 

	

Required for the year 1899 ... 	. ................................ $247,714 22 

New schools to be opened during the year Igoo, as, follows: 
Number of 

Class Rooms. 

	

New Building, Butler street ............................................ 	24 
P.S. 120........... 	..... 	...................... 	6 

	

Eighteenth avenue and Ocean parkway ................... 	I2 
P. 	S. I2z .............................................. 	36 
P. 	S. 123 .. 	........ 	... 	.............................. 	28 
P. 	S. 124 ........... 	............................... 	24 
P. 	S. 	125 ................ 	. 	........................... 	20 

ii 	 P. 	S. 	tz6 ........ 	..................................... 	28 
_Addition P. S. 84 . ........ 	... 	.............................. 	r8 

	

P. S. 53 ... .............................................. 	18 
P. S. 70 ...................................................12 

	

P.S. 64 ................................................... 	28 
P. S. 	5 ... ............................................... 	8 

	

 
P.S. 30 ...................................... ............ 	8 
P. S. b3 ...................................................II 
P.S. 75 ...................................................S 

	

l.'. S. 114 ............................ ...................... 	6 

	

P. S. 115 ................................................... 	4 

	

P. S. 102 ............................................ ...... 	20 
P.S. 95 . 	 .................................. 	4 

Leased Building No. 146 Lynch street ..... .... 	...................... 	8 

	

Leased Building Sixty-seventh street and Eighteenth avenue ................ 	8 

	

Total number of class-rooms .............. ................ 	339 
Representing a total seating capacity of 14,720 pupils, at an average cost of $3.38 

	

per pupil ........................:..................................... 	49,827 2c 
Eastern District High Srhool, with a seating capacity of I,000 at an average cost of 

	

$15 per pupil, representing ............................................... 	[5,000 cc 
Probable increase in attendance in old schools, 5,000 pupils at an average cost 

of $[.38.......... 	............. .................................. 	6,944 cc 
For supplies to samtner schools... 	 to,000 00 
For the purpose of purchasing and circulating books in connection with the Free 

Lecture Course, to more effectively carry out the purpose for which the Free 

	

Lectures were established................................................ 	5,000 oe 

Required tor the year [goo ...... ........ ....................... $334,441 42 

Total........................................................ 	$7,500 00 

These Items are inserted in order that the City may avail itself of the grants of money made 
by the Regents of the University of the State of New York. These grants are similar in charactt r 
and principle to those made through the State Superintendent of Public Instruction for public 
school libraries, and may be said to bear the same relation to the High Schools as the apportion-
ment of State moneys does to the elementary schools. Manhattan and The Bronx has three high 
Schools, Brooklyn has four, Queens has eleven schools and classes, and Richmond has some schools 
and classes which are registered by the Regents. 

SCHEDULE NO. 4-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-GENERAL REPAIRS. 
BOROUGHS OF MANIIA'rTAN AND THE BRONX. 

SCHOOL. 

P. S. 	I 	(old)............ 

GENERAL  
REPAIRS. 

$5,000 00 

SANITARY 
H'ORK. 

5250 00 

~ 
HEATING. 

$26o 00 

CON IN- 
GE1'CI NS. 

$340 00 

INS"t'AI.-
ICI-1CCTRIC 

LA2ION• 

...... 
P. S. 	I 	(new) ............. 306 00 ........ 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	2 ................. 263 00 225 00 303 00 340 00 .. 	..... 
P.S. 	3 .................. 400 00 I 250 00  329 00 340 00 $1,800 00 
P.S. 	4.. 	.. 	.. 	..... 1,800 00 400 00 238 00 , J40 00 ........ 
P. S. 	4(Annex)......... ........ ........ 5o 00 . ........ ........ 
P.S. 	5 ................. 1,975 00 2,047 00 415 00 340 00 
P. S. 	6 .................. 700 00 200 00 346 oo 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	7 .................. 550 00  400 00 303 00 340 00 1,125 00 
P.S. 	8 ................. .1,325.00 150 00 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	9 .................. [,400 00 200 00 303 00 340 CO 
P. S. 	to .................. 1,500 00 1,400 00 346 oo 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	I[ .............. 3,700 00 •  250 00 303 00 340 00 ....... 
P. S. 	'2................... 4,300 00 I 500 00 238 00 340 00 ...I.... 
P. S. 	13 .................. 3,525 00 150 00 346 oo 340 00 ... 	.... 
P. S. 	14 .................. 3,000 00 200 00 303 00 • 340 00 
P. S. 	15 ................. 2,500 00 250 00 173 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	16... ............... [,250 00 350 00 193 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	17 ................. 2,390 00 250 00 173 00 340 00 ... 	.... 
P. S. 18.................. 1,800 00 200 00 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 19 ................. 1,425 00 175 00 303 00 340 00 .... 	... 
P. S. 20 ... 	........... 306 00 ... 	•. 260 00 340 00 2,500 00 
P.S.z1 	................. 1,950 ao 19600 1,554 00 34000 ........ 
P. S. 22 .................. 1,895 00 ...... 198 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 23 .................. g6o 00 195 00 303 00 340 00 
P. S. 24 ................. ........ too 00 8900 340 00 ........ 



SCHOOL. 	
I GENERAL 

REPAIRS. 

P. S. 143 ................. 
P. S. 144 ................. 
P. S. 145 ........ 	....... 
P. S. 146................. 
P. S. 147................. 
P. S. 148................. 
P. S. 149 ................. 
P. S.15o. 	.. 	........ 
P. S. 15c (Annex)......... 
P. S. 151 ................. 
P. S. 152................. 
P. S. 153 ........ ........ 
P.S. 154................. 
P. S. 155 ................. 
P.S. i56 ................ . 
P.S.'57 ................. 
P. S. 158 ... ............. 
P.S. 159................. 
P.S. 16o................. 
P. S. 161 ................. 
P.S. 162................. 
P.S. 163................. 
P.S. 164 ................. 
P. S. 165 ................. 
P. S. 166 ................ 
P.S. 167 ................. 
P. S. 169 ................. 
P.S. 173 ................. 
Boys' H.S.. 	... ...... 
An. Boys' H. S........... 
Girls' H.S............... 
An. Girls' H. S.......... . 
Mixed Girls' H. S........ 
An. Mix. Girls' H. S...... 
Truant.................. 
Glass.................... 

NAME. 	I 	OFFICIAL TITLE. 

C. M. Morgan.......... Assistant Chief Inspector ... 
H. M. Devoe .......... " 	... 
C. W. Cameron ......... Inspector Masons' Materials. 
W. J. Arnold.......... Inspector .................. 
'r. J. Robinson........ " 	.................. 
J. A. Scott.. 	........ ....I....... 
Charles Brasch........ " 	.................. 
W. G. DeLamater .... ............. 	I 	... . 
Richard Horstmann._.. " 	.................. 
T.J. Fitch 	........... " 	.................. 
M. Nicholson......... .................. 
R. F. Mochrie......... " 	.................. 
James M.Jovice....... ................I. 
Thomas F. Ryan . .... " 
D. Donalds........... . 	.................. 
C. Putnam ............. .................. 
S. A. Thomas..........' Inspector for 234 days...... 
A. D. Dunn 	.......... . Inspector.................. 
George Smart.......... Machinist ................. 
T. H. Ernst............ Machinist's Helper......... 
J. C. Starck............ Inspector .................. 
C. Hanlon 	........... .... 	........... 
H. A. Dumper.. 	..... Assistant Draughtsmai....... 
R. Schneider........... " 	...... 
C. Kiewitz ............ ..... 	. 
K. Heinrich ...... 	.... ..... 	. 
0. B. Franz........... ...... 
J. C. Waldron 	........ " 	..... . 
L. C. Denis 	. 	.. 	... 	' ...... 
\v. L. Coultas. 	...... 	

. 
..... 	. 

F. N. McVeety........I Mechanical Draughtsman... 
G. \V. Armitage........ Assistant Draughtsman...... 
Lour 	Fick ............I ...... 
G. H. England......... Inspector 	.................. 

. 	, 	, 	.. 	, 	..... 	• 	. 	• 	.. 	, 	, 	... Assistant Draughtsman...... 
............... 	.. 	... Mechanical Draughtsman... 
...................... Sanitary Inspector.......... 

CONTIN-
GENCIES. 

ELECTRIC 
INSTAL- 
ATION. 

$340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 

340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 

340 00 

$62,560 00 I $21,200 00 

$1,825 83 
1,825 83 
1,80000 
1,408 50 
1,408 50 
1,408 50 
1.408 50 
1,408 5o 
1,878 00 
1,721 50 
1,408 50 
1,408 5o 
1,408 50 
1,408 50 
1,878 00 
1,408 50 
1,053 00 
1,095 50 
1,173 75 

782 5o 
1,408 50 
1,408 50 
1,408 50 
782 50 
626 00 

1,304 17 
1,252 00 

782 5o 
1,565 00 

626 00 
1,043 33 

782 50 
6z6 00 

1,408 5o 
782 50 

1,043 33 
1,408 5o 

HEATING. 

$4o 00 
304 00 
6o oo 

125 00 
260 00 
50 00 
69 00 
9900 

260 00 
258 00 
99 00 
282 00 
173 00 
135 00 
135 00 
173 00 
99 00 

2800 
104 00 
10900 
79 00 
99 00 
99 00 
99 00 
9900 
9900 

1
35 00 
9.

00 

1
35 00 
99 00 
50 00 

$I,Sz5 83 
1,825 83 
1,80000 
I,408 5o 
1,408 5o 
1,408 5o 
1,408 50 
1,408 50 
1,408 50 
1,408 5o 
1,408 5o 
1,408 5o 
1,408 5o 
1,408 5o 
1,878 00 
1,408 5o 
1,053 00 
1,095 50 
1,173 75 

782 50 
1,408 5o 
1,408 5o 
1,408 50 

626 00 
417 33 

1,304 17 
1,252 00 

521 67 
1,304 17 
626 00 

1,043 33 
626 00 
6z6 00 

1,408 5o 

Total............!$228,061 00 I $82,809 00 I $37,060 00 

$100 00 
300 00 
800 00 
200 00 
300 00 
200 00 
150 00 
300 00 
300 00 
goo 00 

1,500 00 
500 00 

3,750 00 
2,800 00 

300 00 
200 00 
200 00 

350 00 
800 00 
300 00 
90000 
200 00 

200 00 

300 00 
550 00 

1,350 00 
750 00 

1,700 00 
100 00 
700 00 

3,000 00 

SANITARY 
WORK. 

$10000 
175 00 

3,937 00 
175 00 

100 00 
5000 
131 00 

175 00 
3,937 00 

 00 
568 00 
568 oo 

109 00 
10000 
10000 

250 00 
500 00 
250 00 

350 00 
250.

00 

SALARIES, INSPECTORS, ASSISTANT DRAUGHTSMEN, ETC., rgoo. 

SALARY, I 
SALARY. INCREASE. 1899. 	1900. 

$469 50 
313 00 

156 5o 
208 67 

260 83 
260 83 

156 50 

782 50 
1,043 33 
1,408 50 

	

Total........., ..... .....................I $42.317 08 I $47,377 24 	1 	$5,060 16 

SUMMARY. 
General Repairs ...... ........... ........................................Ez 28,061 00 

	

Sanitary ................................................................. 	82,8og Co 

	

Heating.................................................................. 	37,060 00 

	

Contingencies ............................................................. 	62,560 00 

	

Electriclnstallation ................................ ................. ..... 	z 1,200 00 

	

Salaries, Inspectors and Draughtsmen ....................................... 	47,377 24 

	

Total........................................................ 	$479,067 24 

NOTE-Increa es of salary where made, have, in everyinstance, been made for faithfulness in the discharge 
of duty and for increased efi ienev. 

}or balance of salary, S. A. Thomas, see Borough of Richmond. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

SCHOOL. 	GL+NERAL SANITARY. 
REPAIRS. 

P.S. 	I ............ 	$I,194 00 	...... 
P.S. 	2........... 	1,270 00 	...... 
P.S. 	3 ........... 	3,154 00 
P.S. 	4........... 	896 00 	...... 
P. S. 	5............~ 	408 00 	$500 00 
P.S. 	6........... 	234 00 
P.S. 	7............ 	264 00 
P.S. 	8........... 	156 00 	...... 
P.S. 	9........... 	81000 	...... 
P.S. 10........... 	1,630 00 
P.S. 	II........... 	956 00 
P.S. 	12 ........... 	I,172 00 	...... 
P.S. 13 ........... 	806 00 	1,000 00 
P.S. 14............ 	1,058 00 	500 00 
P.S. 15........... 	588 00 	15000 

HEATING 
AND VEN- 
TILATING. 

CONTIN- 
GENCIES. 

ELECTRIC 
INSTALLA- 

TION. 
TOTAL. 

$260 00 $340 00 ...... $1,794 00 
465 00 340 00 ..... 2,075 00 
875 00 340 00 $750 00 5,119 00 
335 00 340 00 500 00 2,071 00 
25 00 340 00 ...... 1,293 00 
100 00 340 00 ...... 674 00 
335 00 34000 ...... 9339 00 
285 00 340 00 ...... 781 00 
185 00 340 00 ...... 1,335 00 

415 00 340 00 ...... 2,385 00 
295 00 340 00 ...... 1,591 00 
170 00 340 00 1,682 00 

1,800 00 340 00 3,946 00 
1,760 00 340 00 ...... 3.658 00 
310 00 340 00 ...... 1,388 00 

7388 	 T H E CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27 1899. 

SCHOOL. 
GENERAL 
REPAIRS. 

SANITARY 	I 
WORK. 

HEATING. 
CONTIN- 
GENCIES. 

EL 
AT
EC 

I
TRIC 

LATON. 
LO . 

P. S. 25 ................... $3,500 00 $304 00 $340 co ........ 
P.S.26 ................. 650 00 

$176 00 
z1 	0o 218 00 340 00 .. 	.... 

P.S.27 .................. 1,375 00 218 00 151 00 340 00 $3,425 00 
P.S. 28 .................. 2,525 00 437 00 218 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.29.. 	.. 	........ 	1 300 00 131 00 173 00 340 00 ....... 
P. S. 29 (Annex)......... IGO 00 75 00 .. 	... 340 00 ....... 
P. S. 30.................. . I  ,400 00 175 Oo 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 31 .................. 2,400 00 100 00 151 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.32 ................. 3,000 00 437 00 282 00 340 00 ....... 
P.S.33 	................. 1,535 00 350 00 238 00 340 00 1....... 
P.S.34 .................. 1,050 00 5,223 00 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 35 ................. 400 00 153 00 433 00 340 00 
P. S. 36 .................. 3,600 00 437 00 1,123 00 340 00 1,050 00 
P.S.37 .................. 2,295 00 I 	175 00 28a. 00 340 00 ....... ........ 
P. S. 8 ................. 1,000 00 153 00 195 00 340 00 

P. S.39.. 	.. 	........ 1,000 00 4,375 00 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.39 (Annex)......... 200 00 ........ 50 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 40 (old) .............. ........ . 	3,500 00 ........ 340 00 
P.S.40 	(new)............ ........ I 	........ 173 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 41 ............... 1,050 00 75 00 135 oD 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 42 ................. 306 00 175 00 282 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 43 ..................1 2,500 00 437 00 282 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.44 ................. 390 00 131 00 .... 	.. 340 00 ........ 
P.S.45 .................. 1,450 00 131 00 238 00 340 00 ....... 
P.S.46 ................. 2,000 00 612 00 173 00 340 00 1,075 00 
P. S. 46 (Annex)......... ....... ....... ........ 340 00 
P. S. 47 ................. 200 00 ........ 151 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 48 .................. 670 00 95 00 151 00 340 00 
P.S.49 .................. 3,300 00 218 00 135 00 340 00 . 	..... 
P.5.50 .................. 1,080 00 437 00 151 00 J40 00 ._...... 
P.S.51 	................. 1,300 00 700 00 650 00 340 00 ........ 

P- S.52 ................. 300 00 5,250 co 69 oo 340 00 ....... 
P. S. 53 .................. 3,500 00 195 co 519 00 340 00 ... 	.... 
P. S. 54 .................. 1,950 00 525 00 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.55 .................. 600 00 153 00 238 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 56................. 

. 	1,650 00 437 00 238 00 340 00 ....... 
P.S. .. 2,400 00 262 00 ( 	304 00 340 00 ... 	... 
P. S. 57 (Annex).......... 40 00 ........ ........ 
P. S. 58 ..................I 1,700 00 2,187 00 282 00 340 00 ........ 
P.5.59.................. 2,60000 175 00 151 00 34000 ........ 
P. S.60..... 	... 500 00 loo 00 156 00 340 00 ...I.... 
P. S. 61 .................. 3,500 00 218 00 251 00 340 00 ... 	...., 
P.S.62 ................ 	. 2,600 00 218 00 242 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 63 ...................450 00 218 0o 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 64 .................. 2,500 00 195 00 692 00 340 ao ........' 
P.S.65 	................ 90000 131 00 9900 34000 ....... 
P. S. 66 ................ 1,3 00 00 131 00 135 00 340 00 ....... 
P.S.67 ..................I 1,150 00 1,925 00  282 00 340 00 .. 	. 
P. S. 68.................. 3,000 00 700 00 151 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 69 ..................1 1,875 00 2,625 00 173 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 70 .................. 300 00 100 00 151 00 340 00 ........, 
P. S. 71 ..................I 1,000 00 131 00 519 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.72 .................. 3,100 00 2,172 00 173 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 73 ...... 	.......... 1,100 00 100 00 135 00 340 CO ....... 
P.S. 74.................. I 	1,65o 00 loo 00 260 00 340 00 ........' 
P. S. 	75 ................. 65o Co z6z 00 304 00 340 00 .... 	.. I 
P.S.76 ............ 	... 500 00 131 00 1,254 00 340 00 
P. S. 	77 ................... I,600 00 131 00 26o co 340 00 
P. S. 78 ................. 1 	3,000 00 218 00 165 00 340 00 ........ 

P.S. 79.................. 1,050 00 218 00 260 00 340 00 950 00 
P.S.So ..................! 80000 175 00 13800 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 8i .................. 2,000 00 100 00 151 00 340 00 ....... 	. 
P. S. 82.................. : 	1,260 00 131 00 I 	138 00 340 00 2,150 00 
P.S. 83.................. 
P. S. 83 (Annex) .......... 

3,000 00 
250 00 

175 00 
too 00 

151 00 
59 00 

340 00 
340 00 

........ 
....... 	. 

P. S. 84 .................. 2,100 00 437 00 172 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.85 .................. 3,500 00 568 00 218 00 340 00 ........ 
P.`S.86 	................. 350 00 zt8 00 195 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 87.................. 2,230 00 525 00 260 00 340 00 950 00 
P. S.88............ 1,300 00 195 00 • 218 00 340 00 1,250 00 
P.S.89 .................. 3,000 00 175 00 151 00 340 00 925 00 
P. S. go .... 	............ 6,000 Co I,c93 00 218 00 340 00 ... 	... 	. 
P. S. 91 ................. 825 00 100 00 li 	99 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 92 .................. 900 00 100 00 J38 00 , J40 00 ...... 	. 
P,S.93 ..... 	............j 400 00 ! 	568 00 ! 	282 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 94 ..................1, 2,225 00 ! 	1,050 00 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S.95 ................. ' 	........ 50000 109 00 34000 ........ 
P. S. 96.................. 700 00 too 00 251 00 J40 00 ....... 
P.S.97 ............ 	.... 2,550 00 218 00 151 00 340 00 ....... 
P. S. 97 (Annex).......... 200 00 ........ 50 00 J40 00 ....... 
P. S. 98.................. 200 00 100 00 74 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 99 ..................1 300 co 350 00 74 00 340 00 ....... 
P. S. 	100................. 300 00 218 00 50 00 340 00 ....... 
P. 5. too (Annex)........." 50 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S.ict ................. 6,150 00 175 00 99 0 340 00 .. 
P. S. 	102................. 200 00 5,250 00 135 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	103 ................. 710 00 175 00 260 00 J40 00 ........ 
P. S. 	104 ................. 450 00 100 00 Iog 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	105 ................. 440 00 100 00 135 00 340 00 ....... 
P. S. 	io6 ................. 880 00 131 00 I 	100 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	107 .... 	............ 300 00 218 00 346 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 108............ 2,500 00 875 00 165 00 340 00 .... 	... 
P. S. 	109 ................ . 	610 00 75 00 126 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	'10............... ! 	440 00 75 00 99 00 340 00 
P.S. 	iii................. 200 00 218 00  74 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	112 ................. 800 00 175 00 74 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	113 ................. 415 00 131 00 50 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	114................. 300 00 75 00 : 	151 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	115 ................ 1,725 ou 700 00 151 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	116 .................1 700 00 131 00 136 00 340 00 
P.S. 	117................. : 	1,800 00 131 00 j 	136 00 340 00 1,050 00 
P. S. 	118 ................ Boo 00 5,250 00 ; 	69 00 340 00 ... 	... 	. 
P. S. 	119................. 200 00 50 00 tog 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 120.. 	. 	.... 	... 200 00 195 00 !, 	260 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	121 .................. 400 00 175 00 260 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	122 ................. ~ 75 1,2 	00 loo 00 ~ 433 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	123................. 100 00 ?5 00 104 00 340 00 ........ 

200   00 175 00 138 00 340 00 ...... 	. P. S. 	124................... 
P. S. 	125 ............... 1200 00 50 00 • 122 00 340 00 I,975 00 
P. S. 126.................. 200 00 175 00 122 00 340 00 ......... 
P.S. 	127.................. 970 00 175 00 195 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	128 .................1 Boo 00 131 00 log 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	129 .............. 	..• 200 00 100 00 69 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	130.................. 700 00 131 00 109 00 340 00 ....... 	. 
P. S. 	131 ................ 1,000 00 100 00 I 	73 co 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 132..................200 00 6o 00 59 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 	133 .................. 4,600 00 131 00 122 00 340 00 ........ 
P.S. 	134 ................ . 	200 00 50 00 89 00 340 00 
P.S. 	135 ......... 	...... 1 	755 00 131 00 139 00 34000 975 00 
P. S. 	136 ................ 1,350 00 75 00  log 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 137 .... 	........... 350 00 75 00 195 00 340 00 ........ 
P-S.138 . 	.............. 500 00 13100 9900 34000 ........ 

200   00 131 00 59 00 340 00 ........ 
P. S. 140 ........... 	.... 00 00 175 00 173 00 ........ 
P.S. 139.................. ... 

300    00 175 00 122 00 340 00 ........ P.S. 141.................. .. 
P. S. 142 ................. 400 00 100 00 74 00 340 00 ........ 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899• 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7389 

SALARIES, INSPECTORS, DRAUGHTSMEN AND WORKMEN IN SHOPS, igoo. 

GENERAL HEATING CONTIN- ELECTRIC 
SCHOOL. REPAIRS. SANITARY. AND YEN- GENCIES. INSTALLA- TOTAL. 

SALARY, SALARY, __. TILATING. TION. NAME. OFFICIAL TITLE. t899. Iyoo. 
INCREASE. 

$1,704 00 ...... $145 00 
00 

$340 00 $2,189 0o 
00 

C.R. Monfort...... Inspector ................. $1,825 83 
00 1,878 

$1,825 	83 	........ 
1,878 00 ........ 

S. 	16........... 
S. 

...... 

...... 17............ 3,318 00 $2,700 00 605 340 00 6,963 R. W. Rodman......... Sanitary Inspector.......... 
'• S. 	is,.......... 2,372 00 ...... 435 00 $40 00 • ...... 3,147 °° J. T. Wachter......... Assistant Draughtsman .... 1,565 00 1,565 00 

I,8 oo ...... 385 0o 340 00 ...... 2,073 00 J. A. Hanley .......... ... 1,304 17 1,304 	17 	........ 
.S. 	2o....... 	.... 156 oo ...... 220 00 340 00 $750 00 1,466 oo W.E. Crawford........ ... 939 00 939 00 	........ 
S. 	21 ............ 992 00 5,000 00 60 00 340 00 350 00 6,742 00 A. B. J.Sauerbrunn..... .... 782 $o 782 50 
S. 	22. 	..... 	.. 940 00 .•.... 25 00 340 00 •..... 1,305 00 J. L. Brush,Jr.•...... " 939 00 • 939 	00 	j 	........ 
S. 	22 (Annex).... 108 00 ...... ...... 340 00 ...... 448 0o N. P. Andrus.......... Inspector ...... 	........ 1,408 50 1,408 	50 	........ 

'. S. 	23............ 1,792 °° 415 00 340 00 2,547 00 M. Dowdne J. 	y......... Foreman Car 	nter..... pe 1,4o8 50 1,408 50 
p. s. 	24.......... • 1.348 °O 2,500 00 300 00 340 00 • • 	• 	• 	• • 4,488 0° Robert Kirton......... Assistant Foreman Carpenter. 1,173 75 1,173 75 	' 
'.S. 	25 	........... 372 °o ...... 3b0 00 340 00 ...... I,072 00 R. Hendrickson........ Carpenter ................. 1,017 25 1,017 	25 	....... 
'.S. 	26............ 1,316 oo ...... 475 00 340 00 ...... 2,131 00 D. L. Yeomans......... ................ 1,017 25 1,017 25 
'.S. 	27........... 890 oo 6,000 oo I15 00 340 00 ...... 7,345 co John Moss............ ............... 1,017 25 1,017 	25 	........ 

'.S. 	19............. 

.S. 	28 ............ 210 00 ..•... 225 00 340 00 ...... 775 00 Henry Adams. 	....... " 	................ 1,017 25 1,017 25 
S. 	29 ........... ztb oo 350 00 435 00 340 00 I+341 00 Charles Lansing...... ... I,01 	25 7 	5 3,01 	2 	........ 7 	5 

.S. 	30............ 450 00 ...... 110 00 340 00 ...... 900 00 Daniel Cleary.......... ................ 1,017 25 1,017 	25 	........ 
'.S. 	3t............ I,IOO 00 200 00 qIO 00 340 00 ...... 2,350 00 Le Grand Douglas..... ............. ... 1,0[ 	25 7 	5 

	

1,017 	2 	........ 

	

7 	5 	~ 
'.S. 	32 ............ 1,372 00 5,000 00 230 00 340 00 350 00 7,292 0o Maurice Condon....... ................ 1,017 25 1,017 25 

.5. 	33.......... 348 °O 3,500 00 575 00 340 00 500 00 5,2b3 0o James Whaler.. 	..... " 	............... 1,017 25 1,017 25 

S. 	34.......... 1,348 00 ...... 410 00 340 00 ...... 2,128 oo W.B. Raynor..' 	... ....... 	... I,017 25 1,017 	25 	........ 

S. 	35............ 1,484 00 500 00 565 00 340 00 .... , 	, 
...... 

2,889 2,88 	00 
3,796 0o 

William Halstead...... 
Moore......... William 

.. 	.. ....... 	........ 
............... 

1 of 	25 , 	7 	5 
I,o17 25 

I,Oi 	z 7 	25 	I~ 
1,017 25  456   00 2,500 00 500 00 340 °o S, 	36............... 

S. 	39............ 402 00 4,500 00 115 00 340 00 ...... 5,357 00 John J.Currivan....... ........ 1,017 25 1,01-7 25  
,.S. 	38............ 110 00 ...... 225 00 340 00 ...... 1,675 °O G. O. Monroe.......... " 	................ 1,017 25 1,017 25 
, S. 	38 (Annex).... 48 00 ...... ...... 340 00 ...... 388 0o James Conlin.......... ........ ........ [,oI 	2 7 25 I,017 	25 	........ 

'.S. 	39............ 1,330 00 ...... 410 00 340 00 ...... 2,080 0o Charles F. Douglas..... " 	................ I,017 25 1,017 	25 	I 	........ 

'.S. 	4°........... 498 00 4,000 00 370 00 340 00 ...... 5,208 no Henry 	Corbin......... " 	................ 1,017 25 1,017 	25 	~ 	........ 
'.S. 	41............ 1,204 00 300 00 260 cx 340 00 ...... 2,104 00 J.F. H eydinger........ " 	................ 1,017 25 1,017 	25 	....... 
'.S. 	41 (Annex).... 72 00 ....•. ...... 340 00 ...... 412 0o Thomas Rudyard ...•.. " 	............. 	. i,oiq 25 I,017 	25 	....... 

'.S. 	42............ 662 00 ...... 260 no 340 00 ..... 1,262 00 W.C. Mitchell......... .... 	........... 1,017 25 1,017 	25 	, 	........ 

S. 	43............ 840 00 ...... 275 00 340 00 ..... 1,455 °O R.W. Thompson ...... Painter ....... 	............ 1,°95 50 1,095 	50 	~ 	........ 

S. 	44........... 3,268 oo ...... 1,195 00 340 00 500 00 5,303 00 J.J. Kiernan 	.. 	... .................. 939 00 
86o 

039 00 
00 	78 25 '.S. 	45..... 	...... 1,286 00 . 	... 270 00 340 00 ...... 1,896 00 Michael Walls......... ..... 	............. 75 939 

'.S. 	46............ 342 00 400 00 85 on 340 00 ...... 1,167 00 Joseph White.......... Steamfitter ................ 1,017 25 1,173 75 	156 50 

'.S. 	47...........• 1,010 00 350 00 335 00 340 00 ...... 2,035 °O John Curtin........... . 	.............. 1,017 25 1,173 75 	156 50 

'.S. 	48............ 30 00 .... 50 00 5 340 00 ..... 34  420 00 W. Applegate ......... ................ 1,017 25 1,173 75 	156 50 

I.S. 	49............ 2,276 oo ...... 105 00 340 00 ...... 2,771 00 D. M urphy............ ................ 1,017 25 1,173 75 I 	156 50 
'.S. 	5o............ 3,144 00 ...... 25 00 340 XI ...... 3,509 00 William McKinley..... ...... 	......... 1,017 25 1,173 75 	1$6 So 
'.S. 	51............ 1,306 00 ... 235 00 340 00 300 00 2,181 00 W. B. Cole............ ................ 1,017 25 1,173 75 	156 50 
, 	S. 	52............ 650 00 ...... 50 00 340 00 750 00 1,790 00 Michael Cahill......... Roofer................ 	... 1,095 50 1,252 00 	[56 50 

S. 	53............ 606 00 ...... 150 00 340 00 ...... 1,°96 °° Thomas Penny......... Tinner 	................... 1,°17 25 1,095 50 	78 25 
'.S. 	54............ 258 00 ...... 5o 00 340 00 ...... 648 0o J. J. Dunne............ Gasfitter ................... 1,°95 50 1,095 	50 	........ 
'.S. 	55....... 	.... 660 00 5,000 00 2to 00 340 00 6,210 0o D. 	hompson.......... Helper 	.............. 	.... 782 50 782 	50 	........ 

'. S. 	56............ 1,050 00 5,000 00 50 00 340 00 750 00 7,190 0° Henry G. Ochs......... Machinist's Helper......... 782 50 782 50 
.S. 	57 ............ 324 00 6,000 oo 5o 00 340 00 ...... 6,714 00 P. Mc En tee........... Plumber .................. 1,408 50 1,408 	5o 	........ 
'.S. 	58............ 1,288 oo •..... loo 00 340 00 ..... 1,728 ao George Stevens ........ .;........... I,o95 5° 1,095 	5o 	••••.••• 
'. S. 	59............ 162 00 ...... 100 no 340 00 750 00 1,352 00 M. Bradshaw .......... Plumber's Helper.......... 7°4 25 704 	25 	1....... 
'.S. 	60........... 1,324 00 ...... 285 00 340 00 ...... 1,949 00 M. Kehoe. 	.... Laborer 	.......... 	..... 626 00 626 00 	........ 
).S. 	61............ 150 00 ...•.. 50 00 340 00 ...... 540 00 C.A. Kassenbrock...... Electrician ....... 	........ 1,408 50 1,408 50 	........ 
'.S. 	62 ............ 162 00 ...... bo 00 340 00 ..... 562 oo J. J. Gartland... 	...... Mason 	... 	................ [,408 50 1,408 	50 	

........ b. 	63..........., 6 zq 	oo 340 00 616 oo P•Sheridan ........... .. 	..... 	.......... 1,08 50 4 	5 t 	o8 	0 1,408 5 
S. 	64........ 630 00 ...... 50 00 340 00 .•.... 1,020 00 J. H. Lindsay.......... Foreman Steamfitter... 	.. 	. 2,034 50 2,034 50 

.S. 	65............ 1,182 00 ...... 110 00 340 00 ...... 1,632 00 
612 00 

J.J. Corrigan.......... Inspector .......... 	....... 1,408 5o 
I,4o8 

	

1,565 00 	i56 5o 

	

1,565 O° 	156 66 ..... 2 00 ..... 200 00 340 00 Thomas D. Reilly ................. 5° 50 
'.5. 	67........... Io8 0o 6,000 00 340 00 6,448 °O ......•..•....y..... Inspectorof Repairs....... [,408 50 	1,408 50 

'.S. 	68 ........... 372 00 ...... 25 00 340 00 737 00 .................... ......... ........ 1,408 50 	1,408 50 
I.S. 	69........... 30 00 4,500 00 175 00 340 00 .•.... 5,045 00 .................... li 1,408 50 	1,408 50 

'.S. 	70........... 480 00 ...... 75 00 340 00 ...... 895 00 .................. ....... 1,408 50 	1,408 50 

'.S. 	71 ........... 282 00 3,000 00 185 00 340 00 ...... 3,807 00 .................. ......... ........ 1,408 50 	1,408 50 
'.S. 	72 ............ 1  ,178 00 ....•. 140 00 340 00 ...... 1,658 oo ........ 	........ 	... Sanitary Inspector......... ........ [,408 50 	1,408 50 

.S. 	73............ 2,154 00 ...... 450 00 340 00 ...... 2,944 00 ...................... .1....... ........ 1,408 50 	1,408 50 

74 ........... 612 oo ... 	•. 440 00 340 00 500 00 1,892 00 .................... ......... ........ 
I 

1,408 50 	1,408 5o 

S. 	75........... 378 oo ...... 350 00 340 00 ...... I,o68 oo Inspector, Heating......... I,408 50 	1,408 $o 

'.S. 	76........... 360 00 ...... 75 °° 340 00 ...... 775 00 .................... Assistant Draughtsman..... ........ 469 50 	469 50 
'.S. 	97........... 707 00 470 00 340 00 5,517 00 469 50 	469 50 
'.S. 	78............ 872 00 ...... 160 00 340 00 500 0o I,2l72 00 ................. .... Canvasser and Fetter...... I....... 1,°95 50 	1,095 50 
?.S. 	79.. 	........ 
'.S. 	82............ 

282 00 
390 00 

...... 

...... 
310 00 
56o oo 

340 00 
340 00 

...... 

...... 
932 00 

1,290 00 Total.... .........................1 
-- 

$76,528 5o 	$6,276 0° 
-- - 
$60,252 50 

S. 	83........... 896 oo ...... 360 00 340 00 ...... 1,596 oo 
I.. 

S. 	84............ 1,532 00 ...... 220 oo 340 00 ...... 2,092 00 
,.5. 	85............ I,olo 00 ...... 210 00 340 00 .....1 1,560 00 Materials for Workshop 	................................... 	................. 	$[6,000 oo 

?. S. 	86....... 	.... I,010 00 ..... 85 00 340 00 ...... 1,435 00 Alterations and fitting up Headquarters building ............................... 	35,°°° 00 
?.S. 	87 ............ 474 00 2,000 00 So 00 340 00 ...... 2,894 00 
I.S. 	88............ 462 00 ....•. 195 00 340 00 ...... 997 00 SUMMARY. 
?.S. 	89............ 336 00 ...... 100 00 340 00 ....•. 776 00 General 	Repairs ................................... 	 ....... 	$111,629 	00 
' 	go............ 1,276 oo 500 00 8o 00 340 00 .•.... 2,196 oo ..... 	...... 

S. 	q ............ 
.

54 00 450 00 500 00 340 00 ...... 1,344 00 Heating 	............ ....................................................... 	38,690 	00 
?.S. 	92............ 96 °o ...... 50 00 340 00 ....•. 486 00 Contingencies .............................................................. 	45,220 	00 
?.S. 	93............ 72 00 ...... 500 00 340 00 912 00 .......................... Electric Installations ................... 	 ........... 	9,500 00 
,.S. 	 .. ' 	94 	• • • • • • • • • 216 00 • • • • • 1[0 00 340 00 ...... 666 no ....... 	6, 	28 	50 Sal: ries-Inspectors, Draughtsmen and Workmen ....................... 	7 	5 	5 
S. 	94 (Annex).... 30 00 ...... 250 0o 340 00 •.•... 6zo oo Material for Workshop ........................................ 	.... 	....... 	16,000 no 

54    00 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 50 00 340 00 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 444 00 Alterations and fitting up Headquarters buildin g 	P 	q 	 g 	 35,000 00 ?• S. 	95............. .. 
?.S. 	95 (Annex)... 30 00 ...... 250 00 340 00 ...... 620 00 
S. 	96 ........... 36 oo ...... 250 00 340 00 ...... 5,026 00 Total ................ 	......................................... 	$413,467 	50 

P.S. 	97 ........... 84 0o ...... 8o 00 340 00 ...... 504 00 
.S. 	98............ 324 00 300 00 105 00 340 00 •..•• 1,°69 00 BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 	 - 
?.S. 	99 	........... 372 00 ...... 1,000 00 340 00 ...... 1,712 00 

- ~.S. 	too............ 1,746 00 330 00 340 00 ...... 2,416 oo 

P.S. 	101 ............ 
P.S. 102............ 

258 00 
168 00 

...... 70 00 
95 00 

340 00 
340 00 ...... 

668 oo 
603 00 SCHOOL. 

GENERAL SANITARY 
HEATING. 

CONTIN- 
GENCIES. 

ELECTRIC 

P.S. 	103...........• 222 00 

. ...... . 

...... 60 00 340 00 . 	.... 622 00 
REPAIRS. WORK. 

ANION- 
LATION. 

P.S. 	104........... 144 00 ...... 50 00 340 00 ...... 534 °o 
P.S. 	Io5 ............ 114 00 ...... 50 00 34000 ...... 50400 P.S. 	I .................. $2,250 00 $4,44000 $268000 $150 00 
P.S. 	106............ 1,332 00 ...... 720 00 340 00 500 00 2,892 00 P. S. 	I 	(Annex).... 	.... 117 00 85 0o 60 oo 150 0o ........ 
P. S. 	107............ g16 00 ...... 335 0o 340 00 

00 340 
...... 
...... 

1,191 00 F.S. 	2.. nnex) ......... .,135 00 0o 150 268 0o 150 00 
P.S. 	108............ 8°4 00 •••••• 390 00 1,534 00 P. S. 	2 (Annex) 	......... 135 00 150 00 [25 00 150 00 
P.S. 	109............ $88 00 ...... 365 00 340 00 ...... 1,293 00 

P. 	S- 	3.....•........... 
I,003 00 35 0o 25 00 150 00 

P.S. 	110 ............ 582 00 365 00 340 00 1,287 00 P. S. 	4 .................. 1,785 °O 398 00 105 00 00 
P.S. 	III............ 1,384 °° 4,000 00 185 00 340 00 5,9°9 co P.S. 	4 (Annex)......... 158 00 70 00 20 00 150 00 

150 

P.S. 	113...........: 1,540 00 
00 78 

....... 390 00 
00 

340 00 
00 340 

...... 

...... 
2,270 00 

0o 918 P.S. 	4 (Annex).......... 135 00 57 00 20 00 150 00 ~ 	........ 
P. S. 	114........... ...... 500 P.S. 	5 	.... 	........ 365 00 So 00 40 00 150 00 ........ 
P.S. 	115........... 30 00 ...... 350 00 340 00 ...... 720 00 P. S. 	$ (Annex)......... 135 00 37 00 20 00 150 00 ........ 
P.S. 	i16........... 654 00 .•.••• 450 00 340 00 ...... 1,444 00 P. S. 	5 (Annex)......... 168 00 Si no 68 oo 150 00 ........ 
P.S. 	117....... 678 00 ...•.. 360 °° 340 00 ...... [,378 °o P. S. 	6.. 	.. 	.. 2,136 00 506 00 366 00 150 00 ........ 
P. S. 	118............ $70 00 350 00 350 00 340 00 ...... [,610 oo x) ' 	. P.S. 	6 (Annex)......... 99 00 20 00 150 00 

  00 3° 50 00 340 00 426 0o P, S. 6 (Annex) ( 	)......... 5 o 00 50 00 5 50 00 5 

........ 
P.S. 	119............. ... 
P. S. 	120........... 78 00 

06 oo 
...... 
...... 

...... 
00 50 

340 00 
00 340 

...... 

...... 
418 00 
596 P. S. 	7 (Annex)......... 0o 132 250 00 00 798 150 °o .. 	. ........ 

P.S. 	121 ........... 
P-S' 	7 ................. z, 132 00 2,870 0o z, 798 0o i5o 00 

B. H.S.. 	.. 	.... 966 00 350 00 I>390 00 340 °° 6,046 00 P. S. 	8. 648 00 150. 00 ........ 
B. H.S.(Annex)...•. 294 00 3,500 00 ..... 340 00 ...... 4,134 00 n 

p• S. 	8 (Annex)......... 
405 00 
49$ 00 

325 00 
00 265 20 00 150 0° .. 	.... 

3. H. S.... 	........ 5,174 00 ..••.. 2,650 00 340 00 950 00 8,914 00 P. S. 	q.........'....'.'. [,356 00 265 o0 00 150 150 00 ... 
E. H. H•5........... 1,864 00 ....•. .•.... 340 00 750 00 2,954 00 p• 	S. 	...............•. 25 00 150 00 150 00 
M.T. H. S. 	.. I,336 00 ...... 150 00 340 00 250 00 2,076 oo 11 375 00 

3,445 00 920 00 00 150 150 00 $150 00 
K.T. H.S. (Annex). 

( 	) 
48 00 •..... ... 340 00 ...... 388 00 P• S.12 ....... 	......... 

P. S.iz... 	........ 3,°45 00 420 0o I20 00 150 00 35. 00 
r. T.S ............. 384 - ...... zbo 00 340 00 ....,. 984 00 ne 

zo °o 20 00 20 00 150 00 
r.s ................ 3,366 oo ...... 160 0o 340 00 ...... 3,866 00 P. S.tz (Annex). 

........ P. S.I 4.... ... 	.... ........ ........ 150 00 ... 	.... 
E. D. H.S..... [68 00 ...... ... ° o0 340 ..•... 5 08 00 P. s 	1 ................. 275 00 150 00 150 00 150 00 ........ 
Butler St.P.S.533.... 474 00 •••••• •.•••• 340 no ...... 814 00 P. S. 15 ................. 1,374 O° 750 00 675 no 150 00 ........ 

P. S. 16 ................. 2,025 00 500 00 275 00 150 00 
P. S. 17 ................. 2,448 00 950 00 75 00 150 00 ........ - - -- 

$111,629 00 $So,9°° °° $38,69° 00 $45,220   °o   $9,500 00 $285,939 00   P. S.   2019.  ................   2,350   00 300   00 
475   0o 

I00   00 
2,800   00 

  150 00 
150 00 

  ........ 
 S.   21   

................. 
,,581   °O 
  581 no P. S. 2 

 
t. [$o no 150 00 150 00 

... 



SUMMARY. 
General Repairs ............................................................$85,240  00 
Sanitary............. ............................................ ........ 	25,199 00 
Heating. .................................................................. 	26, 118 00 
Contingencies ......... ..................................................... 	12,600 00 
Electric Installation ...........................................................2,100  00 
Inspectors and Draughtsmen ................................................. 15,389 16 

Total..........................................................$166,646 16 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

CHOOL. 	
GENERAL SANITARY 
REPAIRS. 	WORK. 

CONTIN- 	ELECTRIC 
HEATING. 	 INSTAL- GENCIES. 	LATION. 

P.S. 	I ................. 
°S 	2 .................. 
P.S. 	3 .................. 
P.S. 	4.................. 
P.S. 	5 ..................I  
P.S. 	6.................. 
P.S. 	7................... 
P.S. 	8 ..................I 
P.S. 	9 .................. 
P.S. 10 .................. 
P.S. Ii .................. 
P.S. 12................... 
P.S. 13 .................. 
P.S. 14 .................. 
P.S. 15 .................. 
P.S. i6.................. 
P.S. 17... 	.... 4 ......... 
F.S. 18.................. 

... 
P.S. 20 ................. 
P.S. 21 .................. 
.P.. 22 .................. 
P.S. 23 .................. 
P.S. 24 .................. 
P.8.25.................. 
P.S. 26................. 
P.S. 27 .................. 

$1,800 00 
680 00 

1,530 00 
60000 
831 00 

1,000 00 
1,240 00 
1,00000 

1,400 00 
3,000 00 
3,700 00 
3,200 00 

10,000 CX) 
4,000 CX) 
1,675 00 
2,367 00 

945 00 
1,00000 
3,150 00 
1,300 00 

470 00 

420 00 

$3,500 00 
950 00 

1,00000 
50000 

1,00000 

750 00 
660 00 

2,000 00 
66o 00 
30000 
200 00 

1,700 00 
2,0(X) 00 
1,00000 

50000 
1,500 00 

ô6000 
3,400 00 
5,300 00 

610 00 
20000 
50000 
66o 00 
80000 
10000 
150 00 

$4,500 00 
2500 
35 00 
18 00 

165 00 
600 1  

10 00 
1500 
2500! 
iS 00 
I000 
75 00 

5,50000  
198 00 
8000 
5000  

200 00 
10,425 00 

10000 
10000 
7500 
2000 
7000  
2000 

125 00 I 
18 00 
10 00 

$340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
34000  
34000  
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 I 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
340 00  
34000  
34000  
340 00 
340 00 
340 00 
34000  
34000  
340 00 

$270 00 

18000 
120 00 

120 00 

125 00 

1,500 00 
3,150 00 
2,76000 

2,220 00 

1,700 00 

150 00 

7390 	 THE  CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, N0vEM BER 27, 1899. 

SCHOOL. 

1'.S.22 ................... $1,628 oo $ 150 00 $275 00 $150 00 
P. 	S. 23 ................... 878 00 150 00 275 00 150 00 
P.S.24 .................. 8i000 15000 15000 i 	15000 
P. 	S.25 	................. 996oci 25 00 10000 150 00 
F. S. 26................... 600 00 50 00 tOO 00 150 00 	. . . . . ... 
F. S.27 .................. 2,048 co 150 00 1'800 00 150 00 
F. S. 28................... 100  00 100 00 100 00 150 00 
P.S.29 ............. ..... .96000 60000 1,80000 15000 
P. S. 30 ................... 500 O 300 00 1,00000 150 00 
P.S.3o(Annex) .......... zoo OO 12000 12000 15000 
P. S.31 .................. 1,012 00 Sco oo 225 00 150 00 	$450 00 

27000  5000 15000 15000 
P.S.
P.32 .................... 

P. S. 34  .................. 270 
.33 ..................... 135 00  

00 i 
5000 

100 00 
15000 
300 00 

15000 	30000 
150 00 	850 00 

P. S. 35 .................. 
.
I,
. 

60 00 ' 500 00 1,500 00 150 00 
P. S. 36 	...................908 00 

1. 
  50 00 75 00 150 00 

P. S.37 	.................. ,350  00 150 00 125 00 150 00 
P. 	S. 38 ............. ...... 1,340 00 150 00 125 00 150 00 
P. 	S.39 	.................. 1,421 00 i 225 00 125 00 150 00 
P. 	S. 41 ................... 705 00 1 160 00 150 00 150 00 
V. S.42 (Annex) ........... 60 00 35 00 25 00 150 00 
,. S.43 	(Annex) .......... .65 00 50 00 25 00 150 00 

F. 	S. 45 ................... 
('. 	S,46 .... .............. 

304 00 
1,293 00 

25 00 
65 00 

10000 
50 00 

150 00 
150 00 

P. S.47 .................. 692 00 175 00  50000 150 00 
P. 	S. 4S ................... 338 00 25 00 25 00 150 00 
P. 	S. 49 .................. 
P. S. 50 ................. 

666 00 
662 00 

150 00 
150 00 

200 00 
40000 

150 00 
150 00 

P. 	S. 51 .................. 
F. S. 53 .................. 

395 00 
844 oo 

120 00 
150 00 

100 00 
125 00 

150 00 
150 00 

6o8 00 50 00 50 00 150 00 I'. 	S. 54 ................... 
85400  10000 125 00 15000 P. 	S.55 ................... 

P.S.56 .................. 57400 17500 12500 15000 
P. 	5.57 .................. 625 00 250 00 100 00 150 00 
P. 	. 	8................. 2,464 00 250 00 250 00 150 00 
P. 	S.9 ................... 2,209 00 250 00 250 00 150 00 

25000 5000 75 00 150 00 1'. 	S.61 .................. 
P . 	S. 6 	................... 540  00 

100 00 
300 00 
100 00 

325 00 
50 00 

150 06  
150 00 P . S. 63 .................... 

P. 5.64.................... 1,350 00 150 00 100 00 150 00 
P. 	S. 65 .................. .1,187 00 100 00 100 00 150 00 
P. 	S. 66 .................. .1,371 00 160 00 100 00 150 00 I 
P. 	S. 67 .................... 1,958 00 300 00 150 00 150 00 
P .5.68 .................. . 3,14200 50000 25000 15000 

675 00 300 00 150 00 150 00 P. 	S. 69................... 
P. 	5.70 .................... 875 00 100 00 25 00 15000 
P. 	S. 	71 .................. 2,977 00 150 00 75 00 IcO 00 
P. 	5.72 ................... 1,853 CX) 150 00 150 00 150 00 
P. 	S. 73 .................... 67500 . 25000 

2 
 50  00 15000 

P. S. 74 .... .............. 1,853 00 750 00 150 00 150 00 
P.S.75 .................. 2,498 00 40000 10000 15000 
P. 	S.76................. 
P. 	S 	......... ............. 

2,126 00 50 00 50 00 150 00 
433 00 50 00 30 00 150 00 

P. S.  77 	(Annex)  .......... .221 00 50 00 30 00 150 00 

Total ...... ..$85,240 00 j $25,199 00 $26118 00 	$12,600 00 	$2,100 00 

SALARIES, INSPECTORS AND ASSISTANT DRAUGHTSMEN. 

N IME. 	 OFFICIAL TITLE. 	SALARY 1899.1SALARY 1900. INCREASE. 

SCHOOL. GENERAL SANITARY HEATING. GE;. 

ELECTRIC 

P.S. 28 .................. .$goo 00 $1,500 00 $10 00 $340 00 
P.S. 	29 ...................500 00 2,000 00 3000  34000 $120 00 

34000 P.S.3o. ................. .............. 
340 00 

$34,100 00 $21,933 00 $10,540 00 $12,415 00 

P.S.3I ............................... 

Totals .......... 	$46,708  00 

SALARIES, INSPECTORS AND DRAUGHTSMEN-goo. 

NAME. 	I OFFICIAL TITLE. SALARY 1899. SALARY 1900. INCREASE. 

A. E. Schretter........ Assistant Chief Inspector.... $1,825 83 $1,825 83 
C. 	C. 	Ellis............. 1,408 50 1,408 50 Inspector................... 

" 	.................. 1,408 50 1,408 50  L. B. Sussuma............. 
S. A. Thomas ... 	..... ....." 	79 days ........... 355 50 355 50 

Assistant Draughtsman..... 
... 

......... I  1,304 17 $1,304 17 
" 1,408 50 1,408 50 
" 62600 62600 

Inspector, 156 days, at $4.5o 
per 	day 	......................... 702 00 702 00 

...................... Assistant 	Draughtsman, 	12, 
weeks, at $zo per week....  .... .... 240 00 240 00 

I 	• 	Totals 	............. 998 33 $9,279 00 $4,280 67  

SUMMARY. 
General 	Repairs............................................................. $46,708 00 
Sanitary..... 	... 	. 	................. ...... 

	
.................................... 34,100 00 

Heating..................................................................... 21,933 00 
Contingencies 	.............................................................. 10,540 00 
Electric Installation..... ....... 	........................ ................... 12,415 00 
Salaries-Inspectors and Draughtsmen ....................................... . 9,279 00 

Total ........................................................ $134,975 00 

SUMMARY. 

BOROUGHS. 	
APPROPRI- ' ESTIMATED 

- 	

- 	ATION, 1899. 	FOR 1900. 	INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Manhattan and The Bronx. 	$480,o68 65 i $479,067 24 	..........I 	$1,001 41 
Brooklyn ......... ................I 	216,900 00 	413,467 50 1  $196,567 50 
Queens ..........................51,720 0*) 	166,646 16 	114,926 16 
Richmond ...... ................. .52,053 34 	134,975 00 	82,921 66 

GENERAL I SANITARY 
REPAIRS. 	WORK. 

ELECTRIC CONTIN- HEATING. 	GENCIES. 	LATION. 

	

$800,741 99 	............. $394,415 32 
Increase ............. 

	
393,413 91 	........ ... 	1,001 41 

	

Totals ................$1,194,155 90 $1,194,155 90 $393,413 91 	$1,00i 41 

SCHEDULE No. 5-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-FURNITURE AND REPAIRS OF. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

SCHOOL. 	 NATURE OF-WORK. 	 I AMOUr' 

Albert E. Hague ....... .Inspector of Repairs........ 
I 

Inspector $1,408 50 I  $1,408 50 
Arrnw C. 1-lankins......  50 1,408 50 1 
George Heany 1,408 50 1,408 50 
John B. McIntyre 1,408 50 1,408 50 
J. William Morgan 1,408 50 1,408 50 
James J. Sheridan 1,408 50 1,408 50 
Edw. St-ipleton 1,408 50 1,408 50 
Milton F. Duflocq ...... Assistant I)raughtsman ..... 1,304 16 1,304 t6 
George W. Wick 1,095 50 1,095 50 
Robert Burner 782 50 939 00 $16 50 

1,09550  1,09550 
Sanitary 	.................. ........ .1,095 50 1,09550 

Totals 	.............. $13,041 66 *15,389  16 $2,347 50 

P. S. 3. 	......... $600 oo 
P.S. 4.......... 	.......... New furniture 	.......................................... i,Soo 00 
P.S. S .......... 

Repairing and refinishing ................................. ... 

Repairing, refinishing and new ................... 	..... 500 00 
I,. S. I I 	.......... Repairing and refinishing .............................. 200 00 
P.S. 12 ..50000 
P.S. 13 .* 	. . 40000 
P.S. 15.......... 	.......... 300 00 
P.S. i6........... 

** 	.................................. 

... 

75000 
P.S. 17.......... 

New 	furniture ........................................... 
... 

300 00 
P.S. IS .......... 

" 	........................................... 
Repairing and refinishing ................................. 
New 	furniture .......... 	................................ goo 00 

P.S. 19 .......... Repairing and 	refinishing .................................. oo 00 
P. S. 22 .......... New 	furniture .......................................... 

. 

P.S. 25..........  .......... Repairing, refinishing and new ........................... 3,300 00 
P.S. 26 95000 
P. S. 27.......... 	.......... 300 00 
P. S. 28.......... 	.......... Repairing, refinishing and 	new ........................... 1,700 00 
P. S. 32.......... 	.......... 700 00 
P. S. 33......... 750 00 
P.S. 35 " 2,700 00 
P. S. 38 .......... 200  00 
P.S.  39......... . New 	furniture .......................................... 900 00 

 P.S.  43 .......... 400  00 
P.S. 
P.S. 

45 .......... .
48 

'. 	 .............................. 

Repairing,  refinishing and 	new ........................... 

...2,400 00 

1,350 00 
80000 

P.S. 51 

Repairing and refinishing ..................................... 

1,000 00  
P. S. 52 ........... 

Repairing and 	refinishing 	................................... 
Repairing, refinishing and 	new ................................ 

200  00 
P.S. 55 

......................................... 

Repairing  and 	re6nishing...................................... 

400 00 

... 

P. S. 6  .......... 

Repairing  and 	refinishing .................................... 

1,700 00 
P.S. 

. 

'. 	 ............................... 

..............................  . 350 CO 

.... 

P.S. 
58............... 

flu .......... 

" 	 ............................. 

Repairing and refinishing ..................................... 

fico 00 
P. S. 62  .......... 

New furniture and repairing................................. ............................................. 

Repairing,  refinishing and 	new ........................... 1,400 00 
P.S. 64  ......... 	. 

Repairing and 	refinishing..................................... 
. 
New 	furniture .......... 	........................... 	... 200 00 

P.S. 30000 
P. S.  

66................. " 	 ............................................. 

Repairing and 	refinishing 	................... 	........... o 00  
P.S. 

67......... ..
69 " 	 ................................ 

.. 

.. 

.. 

. 	 30000 
P. S. 72 ........... Repairing, refinishing and 	new ........................... 

.... 

.... 

i, 100 00 
P. S. 73........ Repairing and refinishing ................................ 400 00 .. 

300 00 P. S.  82......... .Repairing, refinishing and 	new ........................... . 
P. S. 83 ...... 	... New 	furniture .......................................... 600 00 
P.S. 84 .......... ...200 00 

... 

P. S.  85......... ... 
.. Repairing  and 	refinishing ................................ 

Repairing, refinishing and  new ........................... 2,050 00 
P. S. go.......... -  Repairing and  refinishing ................................ .500 00 
P.S. 93 " 	 ...................... 90000 
P. S. 94 " 

300 00 
P.S. 

........................................... . 
1,018 00 

P. S. 10! ........... Repairing and refinishing............................. ,. 250 00 
P. S. New 	furniture .......................................... 1,500 00 
P. S. lOS  .......... Repairing  and  refinishing ................................ 

..Repairing and refinishing ................................. 

. 300 00 
P.S. 

96............ 

110 " 	 ................................. 20000 
P. S.  New 	furniture ....... 	.................................. . 450 00 
P.S. 

104 ............ 

ii6 .......... Repairing  and  refinishing . 	.............................. 
P.S. 

113  ............ 

118 

Venetian 	blinds............................................ 

" 	 ................................  300 00 
P. S.  125.......... -  Repairing. refinishing and new........................ ... 

.. 

.. 

... 

550 00 
P. S. 127............ 

. 
200 00 

P.S. 131 " 	 ................................. 

...500 00 

30000 
P.S. 135 

. 

. 

400  00 
P.S. 136......... 30000 

P.S. 144 

" 	 ................................... 

" 	 ................................... 

" 	 ......................... 	......  600  00 

Total....................................... 

... 

$4411800 



OFFICIAL TITLE. SALARY, 
1899. 

$1,825 83 

 SALARY, 
1900. INCREASE. 

Inspector .................. $1,825 83 " 	................. 1,252 00 1,408 50 $156 50 
................ 1,252 00 1,408 50 156 50 

1,252 00 1,408 50 156 50 
Assistant Draughtsman. • ... 939 00 939 oo • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 

156 50 156 50 

$6,677 33 $7,146 83 $469 50 

NAME. 

F.C. Cheney .......... 
Jesse Collins........... 
William H. McCord.... 
Alexander Grant....... 
S. J. Munro:.......... 
William Barnard....... 

$460 00 
2,090 00 
1,00000 
1,000 00 

210 00 
1,500 00 

360 00 
50000 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 
2,000 00 
1,250 00 
2,000 00 

Soo 00 
1,065 00 

40000 
525 00 
25 00 

Soo oo 
840 00 

1,500 00 
1,00000 

135 00 
500 00 
875 00 

1,OCO 00 
450 00 
250 00 
96o oo 
500 00 
175 00 
750 00 
600 00 
700 00 

1,150 00 
Sao 00 
535 00 
50000 

750 00 
500 00 
675 00 
150 00 
450 00 
975 00 
125 00 
250 00 
625 00 
Boo 00 

1,250 00 
800 00 
910 00 

1,00000 
80000 
Soo 00 
565 00 
575 00 
180 00 

I,000 00 
500 00 
25 00 

1,00000 
75 00 

235 00 
250 00 
250 00 
25 00 

1,000 00 
250 00 

3,500 00 
1,00000 

935 00 
150 00 

$54,680 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 T H E C I T Y R E C O R D. 	 7391 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

SCHOOL. 	 NATURE OF WORK. 	 AMOUNT. 

SUMMARY. 

	

Repairs to fiuniture,etc .. .... ........................ .................... 	$44.418 00 

	

Salaries of Inspectors and Draughtsmen ....................................... 	7,146 83 

Total ........ 	............................................... 	$51,564 83 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

P. S. 	5.......... Pupils, and teachers' desks and chairs ...................... 	$2,688 oo 
P. S. 45......... 	.. 	 .. 	

................ ..I 	672 00 
P. S. 47......... 	.. 	 .. 	.....................I 	896 00 
P.S. 57...... ...j 	 ........•............ 	89600 
P. S. 75.......... 	 ........... 	1,792 00 
Various............ .1,200 sittings, at $4...................................... 	4,800 00 

" 	... ... 24 teachers' desks, at $18 . .... 	 ...... 	432 00 .. 	............! 24 teachers' chairs, at $3.......... ...................... 	72 00 
........... 	24 teachers' chairs, at $3 ................................ 	72 00 

	

ISO teachers' chairs, at $3 ............................... 	450 00 
" 	........... 	io teachers' desks, at $25 ............................... 	250 00 
" 	•......... 

 

	

10 teachers' tables, at $2o ....... ....................... 	200 00 
i` 	........... ` Io teachers' chairs, at $9 ................................. 

	
90 00 

io Principals' desks, at $20. 	 200 00 
,...........I to suits teachers' furniture, at $50.......................... ..500    00 

	

........ ... 2,400 sittings, repairing, at 50 cents ...................... . 	zoo 00 

Total .......................................$15,210 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
SCHOOL. 	 NATURE OF WORK, 	 AMOUNT 

SCHOOL. 	 NATURE OF WORK. 	 AMOUNT. 

P. S. 	I.......... 	Teacher,'furnrture, etc .................................. 
P. S. 	2......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new ......................... .  
P. S. 	3......... 	 ..........•............ 
P. S. 	4......... 	Teachers' furniture, etc .................................. 
P. S. 	5......... 	New furniture.. 	.. 	................ ............. 
P. S. 	6.......... Repairing, refinishing and new........................... 
P. S. 	7......... 	New furniture.. 	... 	.............................. 
P. S. 	8......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new........................... 
P. S. to......... 	New furniture.. 	... 	.............................. 
P. S. I I .......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new ............... ...........  
P. S. 	12 ......... 	.. 	 .. 	..• ....................... 
P. S. 	13 ......... 	.. 	 .......................... 
P. S. 14 .......... 	New furniture, etc ... ............ ................. ... 
P. S. 15....... .. 	Repairing, refinishing and new.... .................... ....................... 
P. S. 17......... 	..

.. ................•... 
P. S. 18......... 	.. 	 c. 	...................... ... 
P. S. 21.......... 	New furniture, repairing,etc ............................. 
P. S. 22.......... 	New furniture, etc ...................................... 
P. S. 25.......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new . . . ....................... 
P. S. 26......... 	.. 	 .........I.. ......... 
P. S. 	27......... 	.. 	 ......I ............... 	.. 
P. S. 	30......... 	 ..........• ............... 
P. S. 31.. 	 .. 	 . 	..... ................... 
P. S. 32......... 	New furniture, etc...... 	............................ 
P. S. 33.......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new .......................... 
P. S. 35......... 	.. 	 .. 	......................... 
P. S. 36.......... 	Repairing and refinishing ............................... 
P. S. 37........... Repairing, refinishing and new .......................... 
P. S. 	39......... 	 ......I ......... 	........ 
P. S. 40 	.. 	New furniture, etc. ... 	....... ..................... 
P. S. 41 (Annex) .. Repairing, refinishing and new ......................... . 
P. S. 	42 ..........i 	.. 	 ...I .................. 
P. S. 	43 .......... lI 	

.. 	 .. 	....................•... 
P. S. 45 ......... 	New furniture.. 	 .........................I 
P. S. 46......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new ............. ............I 
P.S. 	51......... 	.. 	 ., ....................... 
P. S. 	54.......... 
	

.. ..... 	 ..........I .............. 
P. S. 55........... Teachers' 	................................. .  
P. S. 	56.......... 	 .. 	........I .................. 	...I 
P. S. 57......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new .......................... 
P. S. 58......... 	Teachers' furniture, etc.. 	........................ 
P. S. 61......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new ......................... 
P. S. 62......... 	.. 	 . 	......................... 
P. S. 	65 ......... 	.. 	 .......• ................. 	. 
P. S. 66......... 	.. 	 « 	......•...• .............. 
P. S. 67 ........ 	New furniture, etc..... 	..............................j 
P. S. 68.......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new ........................... 
P. S. 70.......•. 	<. 	 . 	......................... 
P. S. 	71......... 	,~ 	 • ................... 
P. S. 	73......... 	.. 	 ......I .................. 
P. S. 75., ...... 	 " 
	......................... 

P.S. 76 ........ 
P. S. 77......... 
P. S. 78.......... . .. 	 ........... ............. 
P. S. 79......... 	 ....•............ 	..... 
P. S. 82......... 	.. 	 ......I ...............I...i 
P. S. 83......... 	. 	 .....................•....j 
P. S. 85......... 	.. 	 ..............j 
P. S. 86......... 	New furniture, etc .................................... 
P. S. 	87........• 	 ... 	...I ......................... 
P. S. 9o.......... Repairing, refinishing and new.......................... 
P. S. 94 ........ 	 ..................... 
P. S. 96......... 
P. S.97. ....... 	New furniture, etc ..................................... 
P. S. lot......... 	 ..................................•.. 
P. S.IO8......... 	 .... 	............................. 
P. S. I I I ......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new ......................... . 
P. 5.114......... 	New furniture, etc ....... 	.............................. 
P. S. 117......... 	Repairing, refinishing and new ......................... 
G. H.S....... .. 	 . 	 .......... 
B. H.S.. ....... 	.. 	 . 	.............. 	......... 
M. T. H. S....... 	Repairing and refinishing................................ 

Total ....................................... 

SALARIES-INSPECTORS AND ASSISTANT DRAUGHTSMEN, 

SALARY 	SALARY,  OFFICIAL TITLE. 	I899. 	1900. ' 	INCREASE 

..................... 	Inspector ................ 	 $1.408 50 	$1,408 50 

..................... 	" 	................ 	........ 	1,252 00 	I,252 00 

.................•... 	" 	 1,252 00 	1,252 00 
„ • , , , , , , , . • • 	......Assistantt Draughtsman. • , , , 	 782 50 	782 50 

•.• 	$4,695 00 	$4,695 00 

SUMMARY. 

	

Furniture and repairs of ...................................................... 	$54,680 00 

	

Salaries -Inspectors, etc ..................................................... 	4,695 00 

Total............................... ..................... 	... 	$59,375 00  

$500 00 
100 00 
250 00 
450 00 
450 00 
100 00 
350 00 
45000 
450 00 
200 00 
400 00 
100 00 

1,000 00 
I,Soo 00 
Ico 00 
550 00 
550 00 
500 00 
400 00 
150 00 
450 00 
300 00 
100 OJ 
3cO 00 

Tota ......................... ............. 	$10,000 00 

5.1EAAYSALARY 

	

NAME. 	 OFFICIAL TITLE. 	' I 	' 	I\CAE:15 E. 

	

~ 	1899. 	1900. 

	

A. Peterson.... • 	
Assistant r Draughtsman, n, .. 	

$1,408 50 Ins ectr, 	t 	da s, at 

weeks, at $15 per week I ....... " 

	

Total..........' 	$1,408 50 

SUMMARY. 
Furniture and repairs of ...................................................... $to,00u a: 
Salaries, Inspectors and 	Draughtsmen .. 	....................................... 1,633 50 

$1I,633 50 

SPECIAL. SCHOOL FUND-FURNITURE AND REPAIRS OF- SUMMARY. 

ESTIMATED ~ 	- -_ 
BOROUGHS. ~ TIO N, II199. FOR 1900. INCREASE. DECREA'O. 

Manhattan and The Bronx .............. 	$51,245 00 $51,564 83 $319 83 ••••• 	•• 
Brooklyn ............................1 	29,302 	00 59,375 00 30,073 00 ...... 
Queens 	.............................. 2  1,300 	00 15,210 00 ........ $6,ogo o... 
Richmond ...........................'I 19,252 	00 11,633 50 ._ 	.•... 7,618 	;u 

$121,099 00 $137,783 33 $30,392 83 $13,708 50 
Increase... 	................ 	16,684 	33 .......... 13,708 5o 

Total ....................$137,783 33 	.......... 	$16,684 33 	....... 

SCHEDULE NO. 6.-(6) SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-PIANOS AND REPAIRS OF. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

Upright pianos for Kindergartens ............................................, 	$5,000 00 

	

Square pianos for platforms.. ................................................. 	1,500 00 

	

Repairing and tuning old pianos........ ...................................... 	I,500 00 

	

Total.......................... ................. ............... 	$8,000 oo 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
O,.n SCHOOLS 

	

Public School 37-I square piano ............................................ 	$25o 00 

	

59-2 square pianos ............................................ 	500 oo 
63-I square piano....... 	................................ 	250 00 

', 	114-I square piano ............................ ............... 	250 00 

	

Retuning and repairs to old pianos ............................................ 	500 00 

	

New piano stools ............................................................ 	100 00 
NPW SCHOOLS: 

	

Public School 120-I square piano ............................................ 	250 00 
c. 	122-I square piano ............................................ 	250 00 

	

123-I square piano ............................................ 	250 00 
.. 	124-1 square piano ..................................... ...... 	250 00 

	

125-1 square piano ............................................ 	250 00 :. 	126-1 square piano ............................................ 	25J 00 

	

Public School Butler street and Fourth avenue-I square piano .............. .... 	250 00 

	

Five other schools, locations not determined-5 square pianos .................... 	1,250 00 

	

Addition to Public School 53-I square piano ................................. 	250 00 

	

64-1 square piano ................................. 	250 00 
IO2-I square piano.. ............................... 250  

	

Public School, corner Eighteenth avenue and Sixty-seventh street-I square piano, 	250 00 

	

Kindergarten classes to be instituted next year-2o upright pianos ................ 	5,300 00 

	

Total ............................................................ 	$11,150 00 

P. 	S. 	I........... Blackboards, 	repairs, etc ................................ .  
P. 	S. 	z........... Repairing 	furniture, 	etc ........... 	..................... 
P. 	S. 	3........... One room of new furniture, 	repairs, 	etc ............ 	..... 
P. 	S. 	4........... Two rooms of new furniture, repairs, etc .................. 
P. 	S. 	5... 	....... One room of new furniture, 	repairs, 	etc.................. 
P. 	S. 	8........... Repairing furniture, 	etc.................................. 
P. S. 	9............ One room of new furniture, 	repairs, 	etc .................. 
P. S. 	12........... One room of new furniture, blackboards, etc 	......... 	.. . 
P. S. 	13........... New furniture in teachers' rooms, blackboards, etc .......... 
P. S. 	14........... Repairing furniture, etc .................................. 
P.S. 	15 	........... Blackboards, 	repairs, 	etc . 	............................... 
P. S. 	r6...........' Repairing furniture, etc.................................. 
P. S. 	17............ Six rooms of new furniture, repairs, etc.......... . 
P.S. 	18...........' Nine rooms of new furniture, repairs, etc ............ 	..... 
P. S. 	rg............ Repairing 	furniture, 	etc .. ...............................  
P.S. 	20 	.......... .. 	 .. 	 ........... 
P. S. 	21........... Three rooms of new furniture, blackboards, etc ............ 
P. S. 	22...........! Three rooms of new 	furniture, repairs, etc .. . ............ . 
P. S. 	23............ One room of new furniture, 	repairs, 	etc .................. 
P. S. 	24....... 	..., Repairing 	furniture, 	etc ................................ 
P. S. 	25 ........... One room of new furniture, blackboards, etc ............. . 
P.S. 	27 .. 	. Blackboards, 	repairs, 	etc 	.............................. 
P.S. 	28.. 	...... Book 	closets, 	repairs, 	etc ............................... .  
P. S. 	29........... New 	blackboards, repairs, etc........................... 

	

$1,408 50 	........... 

	

225 00 	$225 00 

	

$1,633 50 	$225 :s 



Manhattan and The Bronx .............$6,575 00 

	

Brooklyn .......... ................. 	30 00 

	

Queens ............................. 	2,800 00 

$9,405 00 

	

Increase ......................... 	34,945 oo 

Total ..................... $44,350 00 

$5,000 no ........ $1,575 00 
32,000 00 $31,970 00 ........ 

7,350 00 4,550 00 ...... 

$1,575 00 $44,350 ao $36,520 00 
~..... 

 
1,57500 

$34,945 00 ........ ........ 

SCHEDULE NO. 8.-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-TRANSPORTATION. 

Total .................... 	..................................... $8,060 00 

Proposed Leases. 
No. 65 Broadway, 	Flushing ............................ 	......... $420 00 
No. 	799 Vernon avenue .......................................... 600 00 
Williamson 	Building .. 	..... 	......... 	........................ 2,000 00 
Washington and Lincoln avenues ................................. 600 no 
Rockaway Beach, Boulevard and Pleasant avenue ................... ro8 no 
I building in Blissville Section, Long Island City, as annex to Public 

School 	2.......... 	.. 	.... 	............. $1,200 no 
I building in vicinity of Public School 7, Long Island City........... i,800 no 

$6,728 no 

Total.......................................................... $14,788 no 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Rent per Annum. 

Beach and Water streets, 	Stapleton, S. I ...................................... $1,280 00 
Steuben street, 	Concord, S. I ................................................. 480 00 
Glen avenue (St. Joseph's Hall), Roseville ................... 	.................. 750 00 

$2,510 00 
Proposed Leases. 

Zion M. E. Church, Rossville, 	S. I ................................ $400 00 
The Villa, 	Prohibition Park .................................... 	. 800 00 
Turn Hall, Stapleton ........................................... 700 00 

--- 1,900 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$4,410 00 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

	

Clement Building, Flushing, Queens .......................................... 	$336 00 
Clement Building, Flushing, Queens, Rooms 6 and S............................240  00 

	

No. 160 Elm street, Manhattan ................................................ 	1,700 00 
No.419 Broome street, Manhattan ............................................. 
Morris Building, Flushing, Queens ............................................ I~ 	

00 
2oo 00 

$5.576 no 
Proposed Leases. 

No. 53 Canal street, Stapleton, Richmond .....................................500 00 

Total .......................... 	.............................. 	$6, 076 00 

SUMMARY. 

BOROUGHS. 

Manhattan and The Bronx............. 
Brooklyn............................ 
Queens .............................. 
Richmond 
Board of Education. ................. 

APPROPRIA-
TION, 
1899. 

$104,227 00 
21,910 00 
17,758 00 
4,000 00 
9,886 00 

ESTIMATE, 
1900. 

$90,257 00 
14,260 00 
14,768 no 
4,410 00 
6,076 00 

INCREASE. DECREASE. 

........ 	$13,970 00 
, .. , .... 	7,650 00 

2,970 00 
$410 00 	.... ..... 

........ 	3,810 00 

7392 THE CITY 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
to new instruments, at $300.oo ................ ............................... $3,000 CO 
Repairing 55 instruments, at $10.00 ....... 	................................... 55 o 00 
Tuning 55 instruments, twice, at $6.00 	........ 	.................. ......... 330 00 

Total............................. ............................... $3,880 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, 
12 new 	pianos . 	.... 	......................... .............................. $3,000 00 
Repairing and tuning ......................... ............................... 400 00 

Total .................................... ....................... $3,400 00 

SUMMARY. 	 - ----_ 

BOROUGHS. 
APPROPRIA- 
TION, 1899. 

ESTIMATE, 
1900. 

INCREASE. DECREASE. 

Manhattan and The Bronx ............. $7,000 00 $8,000 00 $1,000 00 ........ 
Brooklyn 	............................ 4,coo 00 11,150 00 7,150 00 
Queens 	..... 	........................ 6,740 00 3,880 00 $2,860 00 
Richmond .......................... 1,700 00 3,400 00 1,700 00 ...... 	. 

$19,440 00 $26,430 CO $9,850 00 $2,860 00 
Incicase ....................... 6,990 00 ........ 2,860 00 ........ 

Total ................... $26,43o 00 ........ $6,990 00 ....... 

SCHEDULE NO. 7.-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-FIRE ALARMS. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Public School 44-Underground connection ................................... 
rot-Overhead connection .......... ........................... 
168-Underground connection ........... ....................... 
170-Underground connection........... 
173-Overhead connection ....................................... 
175-Overhead connection....................................... ........................ 
17b-Underground connection ................................... 
177-Underground connection ................................... 

Various, Repairs ............................................................ 

$700 00 
3.;3 34 
700 00 
700 00 
333 33 
333 33 
700 00 
700 00 
50000 

	

Total............ ............................................. 	$5,000 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Equipping 121 school buildings with the Fire Alarm System of the City........... $32,000 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

Connecting 49 buildings at $150..... ......................................... 	$7,350 00 

SUMMARY. 

BOROUGHS. 	 APPROPRIA-~ ESTIMATE INCREASE. DECREASE. 
TION, I*. FOR 1900. 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899 

Public School 	140. 	No. 102 Norfolk street ..................................... $350 00 
" 	117. Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue .................... 7,000 00 

95• Nos. 13 to 17 East One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street...... 7,000 00 
" 	128. Nos. 179 and 181 East One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street 3,750 00 

144. 	Burnett place.. 	 ... 	................ 720 00 
" 	83. No. 225 East One Hundred and Tenth street ................. I,000 00 
" 	4. 	Nos. 	71 	and 73 	Pitt 	street............ ............... 	..... 1,200 00 

34• 	Willett street M. E. Church.. 	.................... 1,200 00 
142. One Hundred and Second street and First avenue............ 6,000 00 

" 	150. 	Nos.316 and 3,8 East Ninety-sixth street .................... 2,400 no 
" 	85. One Hundred and Forty-second street and Alexander avenue , 1,567 00 
" 	97. 	Nos. 308 and 350 East Ninety-sixth street .................... 3,500 00 

Storehouse. No. 426 East One Hundred and Tenth street ........ 	................ 1,200 00 
Public School 	57, No. 162 East One Hundred and Sixteenth street. .............. 2,000 00 

86. Ninety-sixth street and Park avenue ............ 	.... 960 00 
" 	6,. One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street and Washington avenue. 2,500 00 
" 	149. Nos. 182 and 184 Cherry street ............................. 4,750 00 
" 	24. One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street and Madison avenue.... 4,500 00 
" 	39. No. 230 East One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street........... 2,000 00 
" 	too. 	Morris Park avenue and Lincoln street 	..................... 1,200 00 

Girls' High School. 	No. 244 and 246 East Fifty-second street .................... 3,000 00 
Public School, 149. 	No. 	i8o Cherry street ..................... 	............... 9oo Oo 
Kindergarten, 	No. 722 Fifth street ............................................ 780 00 
Public School 	46. No. 453 St. Nicholas avenue.. 	..... 	...................... 1,000 00 
Nos. 58 and 6o West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street ........................ 1,200 00 
No.446 East Seventy-second street ............................................ 360 00 

Total.......................................................... $82,987 00 

Proposed Leases. 
No. 	22 Avenue C ..... 	..... 	................. 	............... 	$420 00 
No. 306 East Ninety-sixth street ................ 	.................. 	4,000 00 
No.2to East Twenty-first street ............................. 	..... 	450 00 
No. 1525 Madison 	avenue ........................................ 	600 00 
No.599 East One Hundred and Fortieth street ...................... 	I,800 no 

$7,270 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$90,257 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Rent per Annum. 

	

Public School 29 Playground ....... ......................................... 	$i8o no 

	

Manual Training High School . .............................................. 	4,000 00 

	

Manual Training High School Annex ......................................... 	1,430 00 

	

Primary School 22 Annex .................................................... 	boo 00 
94 	« 	....................................................330 00  

41 	" 	.................................................... 	1,200 00 
40 	" 	.................................................... 	700 00 
17 	" 	................ 	.................................. 	600 00 
64 	" 	.... 	................................... 	300 00 . 	.......... 

	

Eighteenth avenue and Sixty-seventh street .................................... 	1,500 00 

	

No. 146 Lynch street ........................................................ 	420 00 

	

For additional annexes .................................... ................. 	3,000 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$14,260 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Steinway avenue . .. .... 	................................................. 	$9oo no 

	

First avenue and Lockwood street ............ ................................ 	450 00 

	

Radde and Payntar avenues .................................................. 	540 00 

	

Wilbur avenue and Prospect street ............................................ 	800 00 

	

Crescent, Astoria, Temple street and Grand avenue ............................. 	750 00 

	

Springfield road, Hollis avenue .............................. ................ 	720 00 

	

Fishline Factory, Whitestone ................................................. 	1,200 00 
Lamer Building ........... .. 	.......................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Grove and Chestnut streets, Winfield .......................................... 	120 00 

	

Sixth street and Vernon avenue ............................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Jamaica South, Brooklyn City Pump Station ................................... 	180 00 

	

AMOUNT AL- 	AMOUNT 
LOWED FOR ASKED FOR 

1899. 	I900. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ..........................$6,400 00 	$6,400 00 
Borough of Queens ............................................ 	7,000 00 	7,000 00 

Total ...........................................1 	$13,400 00 	$13,400 00 

No increase asked for. 

SCHEDULE NO. 9.-(9) SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-TELEPHONES. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

For installing telephones in High Schools and otter Schools having Annexes ....... 	$2,000 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

	

Erasmus Hall High School ................................................... 	$65 00 

	

Public School 72 ............................................................ 	75 00 

	

95 ............................................................ 	85 00 
„ 	102 .............................................. 	............. 	65 00 

	

I03............................................................ 	105 00  
114 ........................................................... 145 00  
119 .. 	................................. 	....................... 	125 00 

	

Girls' High School ......................................................... 	65 00 
Truant School ............................. 	..... 	.. 	.......... 	.... 	115 00 
For installing telephones and connecting with Central in Headquarters Buildings, 

the following schools : 1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 8, ii, 12, 13, 14, 15, 44, 46, 47, 48, M.T. 
H. S., B. H.S ...... 	................................................... 	831 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$1,676 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
General contract.. 	...... 	.............. 	......... 	.......... 	$3,100 00 
Connecting to schools, viz.: P. S. 17, 22, 29, 33, 36, 38, 44, 45, 52, 65, 

at$50 ............... 	........................................ 	$500 00 
Tolls. .......................................................... 	150 00 

	

- 	6$o 00 

	

Total.. ....................................................... 	$3,750 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
General contract ................ 	................................... 	$1,270 00 

	

Private switch for Borough Superintendent ..................................... 	30 00 

	

Connection for office of School Board ........................... ............. 	$160 oo 

	

Tolls, etc ................................................................... 	140 00 

	

Total ..................................... .................... 	$1,600 00 

SCHEDULE NO. Io-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-RENTS. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Rent per Annum. 

	

Public School 123. No. 263 West One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street......... 	$5,000 no 

	

46. One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street and Tenth avenue......... 	2,800 00 
109. Nos. 1913 and 1915 Second avenue ........ .... 	.......... 	4,200 00 

	

163. Nos. 509 10 517 East One Hundre,l and Twentieth street..... 	3,950 00 	1 

	

119. One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and Eighth avenue...... 	5,00o 00 	1 

	

$157,781 no $129,791 00 
	$410 ao 	$28,400 00 

410 00 

	

Decrease .. ....... 	 27,990 00 
	

$27,990 00 

	

Total.................... 	 $157,781 no 



AMOUNT AMOUNT 
ALLOWED ASKED FOR INCREASE. 

	

FOR 1899. 	1900. 

	

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ..............' $55.000 00 $6o,ovo CO 	$5,000 00 
Borough of Brooklyn .............................. 	Io,000 00 	I2,000 00 	2,000 00 
Borough of Queens .. 	....................... .,.. 	4,000 00 	4,000 00 	........ 
Borough of Richmond .............................. 	1,500 00 	1,500 00 	........ 

	

Total ................................$70,500 °° 	$77,500 00 	$7,000 00 

SCHEDULE No. i4-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-INCIDENTAL EXPENSES. 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 
ALLOWED ASKED 
FOR 1899. FOR I900. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx .............. $25,800 00 $25,80° oo 
Borough of Brooklyn ............................ 23,915 CO 23,915 00 
Borough of Queens ................................ 9,750 O0 9,750 00 
Borough of Richmond ............................. 4,200 00 4,700 CO 
Boardof Education ..................... 	. 	....... 30,000 00 40,000 00 

Total ............................... $93,669 CO $104,765 00 

POsrrION.  INCOMBBNT. SALARY INCREASE. FOR. TOTAL, 

Ci y Sufteriitxcckxs' Bureau. 

City Superintendent .................. William H. Maxwell,.... $8,000 00 ........ $8,00~ o0 

Examiner............................. Walter L. Hervey......, 4,00 	oo •I,000 00 5,000 00 

0 	............................. 4,000 00 z,000 00 500 ,0 	00 

.................. 

George J. Smith.......... 

James C. Byrnes........ 4,00) 00 I,000 00 5,000 03 

INCREASE. 

$500 00 
10,000 00 

$10,500 00 

Owing to the extra expense incidental to the moving into the new building and to the fact 
that physicians' fees for the examination of teachers are chargeable to this incidental fund, the 
Committee on Supplies has deemed best to ask for $io,000 additional for the Board of Education. 

SCHEDULE NO. 15--SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-SALARIES OF OFFICERS' 
CLERKS AND OTHER EMPLOYEES. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 7393 

SCHEDULE No. [[-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-FUEL. 

BOROUGHS BOROUGH 
OF MAN- BOROUGH BOROUGH 
HATTAN OF OF R~ H- 

RICH- 

TOTAL. 
AND THE BROOKLYN. QUEENS. 
BRONX. 

Coal 	.................... $147,350 00 $84,200 00 $31,500 00 $11,475 O0 $274,525 OC 
wood..... 	.......... 8,064 00 4,160 00 3,850 00 1,100 00 17,174 00 
Weighers and Inspectors.. 3,300 00 1,500 00 2,800 00 I,000 00 8,600 cc 
New Scales, removal of coal 

and wood, and incident- 
als ................... 500 00 500 00 200 00 500 00 1,700 00 

Total ..... 	........ $159,214 00 $90.160 00 $38,350 00 $14,075 O0 $301,999 CC 

BOROUGHS BOROUGH 
OF MAN- BOROUGH BOROUGH 

OF 
HATTAN OF OF RICH- 
AND THE BROOKLYN. QUEENS. MOND. BRONX. 

Coal. 
Estimated price .... 	.................. $4 21 $4 21 $4 50 $4 50 
Weight-No. of tons .................. 35,000 20,000 7,000 2,550 

Wood. 
Estimated 	price ....................... $8 96 $12 8o $1[ 00 $11 Oct 
Measurement-No. of cords ........ 	.. 900 325 350 lOG 

SUM MARY. 

BOROUGHS. 
APPROPRIA- 
TION, I 

ESTIMATE 
1900. INCREASE. 

Manhattan and The Bronx ........................ $143,220 0° $159,214 O0 $15,994 CC 
Brooklyn ................................. 	...... 88,000 00 90,360 00 2,360 00 

Queens 	. 	...................................... 35,846 75 38,350 00 2,503 25 
Richmond ........................................ [0,000 CO 14,075 00 4,075 00 

Total ................................ $277,066 75 $301,999 O0 $24,932 25 

The increase in the amount of the appropriation asked for on the Fuel Account is mainly 
due to the fact that it is expected that a number of new schools, as well as additions to school 
buildings, will be opened in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, and Brooklyn ; also, to 
the fact, that the appropriation for the Borough of Richmond for the year 1899 has been found 
to be insufficient, and it has been necessary to ask for a transfer of $4,00010 the Fuel Account of 
that borough. Provision is also made, under the head of Incidentals, for the new scales that may 
be required. 

SCHEDULE NO. 12-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-HEAT, LIGHT AND POWER FOR 
THE HALL OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

	

Totalamount ............................................................... 	$4,506 50 

Details: 
Current for Elevator ....... 	........ ...................................... 	$600 00 

	

Current for Lights ............ .......... ..... ............................. 	1,426 50 

	

Oil and Waste .............................................................. 	50 CO 

	

Steam Heat ................................................................ 	2,430 00 

Appropriated for 1899: 

	

Fuel.. ................................................................ 	$500 00 

	

Lighting............ .................................................. 	I,000 CO 

$1,500 00 

SCHEDULE Nn. 13-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-LIGHTING. 

POSITION. INCUMBENT. PRESENT 
SALAKY. 

$4,000 00 

INCREASE. 

$',coo Co 

SALARY 
FOR 19CO. 

S,coo 00 

TOTAL. 

Examiner ............................. Jerome A. O'Connell ... 

Secretary to City Superintendent...... Josiah H. Pitts.......... 3,00° 00 r,000 co 4,0--0 co 

Stenographer ......................... Eleanor Ryan........... r,zoo 00 3o0 m 1,5oo 00 

......• .................. Harriet M. Johnson..... I,°oo co 2OC CO t,2co 0) 

', 	................. 	...... Josephine E. McKenna.. i,coo co zoo 00 r,a..o 00 

" 	 • ................ Minnie L. Carrow....... r,000 o= zoo co 1,200 00 

Clerk ................................. Lillian A. White....,,,. goo 00 300 ;.o 1,200 00 

Junior Clerk .......................... Joseph M. Ryan........ 600 co xzo 00 720 cO 

.......................... Daniel J. Donovan.,.... 500 00 loo 00 Sco oo 
,, 	 .... ...................... Edward S. Canning.... 500 co Io° 00 500 m 

Additional- 

I Stenographer and Typewriter ... ......................... ........ qoo 00 goo 00 

I Clerk, Expert Penman,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,I.................... ........ r,'oo oo 1,200 o- 

2 Clerks, at $0,000 each per annum ........................ .. 	..... 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Buildings Bureau. -- $44 320 00 

Superintendent of School Buildings.... C. B. J. Snyder......... 8,000 00 ........ $8,000 00 
Deputy 	Superintendent of 	School 

Buildings ..................... John Beverley Robinson 3,500 0o .....• . 3.5OO co 
Deputy 	Superintendent 	of 	School A. W. Ross ............. 315 o0 00 o0 • 
DeputySuperintendentof 	coo

. Vacant................. ........ 2,500 co 2,500 o) 
Deputy 	Superintendent of 	School ( Frank A. Collins ....... ........ Buildings ....................... 	j 3, 000 00 3,oco 00 
Deputy Superintendent of School Samuel R. Brick, ........ Buildings............... Jr..., z,oro 0o z,oco oo 
Deputy Superintendent of 	School For increases............ Buildings... 	....... ........ a,5oo 00 2,500 00 
Assfsta.tto Superintendent of School Frank A. Regan........ 2,500 00 ...... z,.00 o> Buflding s ....................... 
Engineer-Assistant to Superintend- William McMannfs.. °° """" ant of School Buildings:,........ "' 3'250 00 3.a5° 

Sanitary Assistant .................... William H. Dewar...... 2,500 00 2,500 cc 

Chief Inspector of Repairs............ Charles Buscall......... z,cm oo ........ a,000 00 

Chief Clerk to Superintendent......... . 	J. E. Douglass.......... z,00° 00 

. ....... . 

........ 2,000 00 

Accountant ........................... L. C. Connolly.......... I,800 co ........ 1,800 00 

Bookkeeper ........................... Vacant................. goo o) ........ g o co 

...... 	............. • ........ 	..... 900O0 ........ goo oo 

Clerk ................................. Henry L. Romer........ r,2co CO ........ r,zoo 00 

................................. Harry S. Grinleese...... goo oD 

. .. 

,00 00 1 000 00 

....I ................... Walter A. Van Ness.,,.. goo 00 ! too 00 I,c°° 00 

Assistant Clerk ................... 	... Richard F. Connelt,.... gco or ........ goo °o 

'• 	...................... James j. McShane....... goo 00 xco 00 5,000 m 

Stenographer ......................... Ellen C. Ives............ t,zoo co 3c0 00 5,500 00 

•• 	........................ co 10) co 

Stenographer and Typewriter.........  Anna Pfeiffer...........  go 00 o o) 

x, oo 0 

I,eoO 	- 

Stenographer   

Flora  Lo eb......... ..... 

P.Tiernan........  goo 00  goo c

o

o 

. 

 

 Jessie H. Woodruff oo 00 

 r

goo 

900  

Stenographer and Typewriter......... Marie E. Smith..... 	....  00 =80 00 goo co 

... .............

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

. 

 Carrie G. Simmons 

,

7zo 

zo 00  750 oo 

Patrol Inspector   M. DeWitt....... zco  no  ........ r,zco 00 

...................... John Quincy Adams..... 1,500 	00 	. ........ . ,20O 0o 

" 	...... 	............... Thomas J. Cline........ r,zoo 00 ........ I,ZOO W 

........ 	............. Edmund C. Lee......... x,zoo 00 ........ I,zoo co 

Messenger .......... 	................. William V. Collins....... 400 00 roc oo 500 00 

Office Boy ............ 	............... John J. Brady.......... 300 00 zco 00 500 0, 

Janitor ........ 	...................... Frederick L. Schaefer... 840 00 ........ 840 00 

Truckman .......................... John 	See............. 780 00 ........ 780 eo 

•• 

	

............................. Charles 	Morris......... 780 00 ........ 78o oo 

Additional- 
a Stenographers and z Assistant 1 ........ ............ Clerk..,.... 	 j ........................ g,a4o 00 3.240 00 

I Telephone Ope,ator (Brooklyn` ,,,,,... 480 00 480 00 .................. 	. otuce).. 	 j 
I Clerk with knowledge of Type- I 

writing (Queens office) ....... ........................ ........ goo o~ 900 oa 

Messenger and General Utility ...,,•„ 600 nn 600 00 
1 Clerk with knowledge of Type-t 

writing (Richmond office) """""••"""••"'• ""'•" r ,°43 34 x.043 34 --- 
67,333 34 

Man (Queens office) .......... . .................................  

Bureau of Supplies. 

Superintendent of School Supplies...... Parker P. Simmons...... 5,000 00 ........ $5,000 00 

Deputy 	Superintendent 	of 	School 

	

Supplies....................... 	 ( Patrick Jones 	.. 4,000 CO ...... 9,000 00 

Deputy 	Superintendent 	of 	School John Cottier............ 3,0.0 00 3, OO Supplies......... 	 ( 
Deputy 	Superintendcnt 	of School t William G. Kirkland.... 1,200 Co ....... r.=oo co Supplies............ ............ 
Deputy 	Superintendent 	of 	School l Arthur L. Brasefield.... 1,200 00 ........ x,200 00 Supplies ........................j 

......... . 

Bookkeeper ........................... Joseph N. Quinlan,..... r,zoo on .... 	... x,zco 00 

" Ernest L. Fischer....... 1,200 00 .. t,aco 00 

Examiner of Claims.................. • Nicholas Mulhall, Jr.... 

. 

goo 00 ....... 	• 900 00 

Stenographer and Typewriter,..,..... Agnes J.blaginH........ 1,zoo 00 ........ 1,100 00 

Stenographer ......................... Lottie Gross............ 720 00 ........ 730 Oo 

Inspector of Fuel ..................... Charles F. Bonhack..... I,8o3 oo ........ x,800 no 

Additional- 
I Office Boy at $300 and z Clerks 

at $tjao each................ •••••••••..• 	... •..•.••• •.. 	.... ,100 0o z, rao 00 --- 

23,120 00 

Secrrtary's Office. 

Secretary ........................... A. Emerson Palmer..... 4,000 00 ...... $4,000 00 

Chief Clerk ........................... John Wallace........... 2,500 00 ........ 3,500 Oo 

Assistant Clerk ....................... Thomas A. Dillon....... 1,;oo 00 300 00 1,800 oo 

Junior Clerk .......................... Charles Herr........... boo 00 300 00 yoo 00 

Index Clerk .......................... M. Beatrice Harrison.... 7so 00 r8o oo 900 00 

Stenographer ......................... Hattie L. McCartie...... ,,am 00 300 00 I,Soo 00 

1' 	......................... John T. Coleman........ i,zoo o° ........ I,0oo 00 

0 



PRESENT INCREASE. 
SALARY TOTAL. 

 FOR 1900. 

$6o oo . 

50000 $IOO  600 oo 

300 00 200 00 Soo 00 

I 1,000 00 1,000 00 

goo oo 	9"0 00 

900 00 	900 00 

50000 	Soo 00 

2,850 oo 1,142 00 3,99: 00 

2,400 00 2,400 00 

1,000 00 1,200 00 

600 oo 
	600 00 

$25,991 00 

ESTIMATE FOR ioo--GENERAL SCHOOL FUND, 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Item [-Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools and of Supervisors of Special 

	

Branches ............................... ..................... 	$6,69o,ot6 o8 

	

Item 2-Salaries of Janitors in Public Schools ............ ................... 	4[3,566 oo 

	

Item 3-Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in Evening Schools . ......... ...... 	2[7,000 00 

	

Item 4-Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees ...................... 	36,630 00 

	

Item 5-Salaries of School Superintendents .................................. 	87,500 00 

	

Item 6-Lectures .................................. ................. .... 	76,000 00 

	

Item 7-Compulsory Education ..............I........ .................... 	36,624 00 

	

Item8-Corporate Schools ...... ......... .............................. . 	145,040 00 

Total Estimated Amount Required ............ ............. $7,702,376 08 

For details see schedules following. 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Item i-Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools and of Supervisors of Special Branches. 

SALARIES OF TEACHERS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS. ESTIMATED 
GROSS 	ES, IMATE FOR 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. AND OF SUPERVISORS OF SPECIAL 
BRANCHES. 

SYNOPSIS. 

1900. 
 REQUIRED. 

76 Principals-Men ......................... 	.... $259,750 00 

t66 Principals-Women ........................... 395,141 67 

4,954 Teachers .... 	................................ 4.940,176 00 

	

4,500 00 	........ 

	

r,6,,o 00 	350 00 

	

1,200 00 	300 00 

	

1,000 00 	5C0 00 

	

1,2:0 no 	3rD 00 

	

1,200 00 	........ 

	

1,000 00 	200 co 

	

90300 	........ 

	

500 00 	........ 

	

90) oo 	...... 

	

900 00 	...... 

	

9w CC 	........ 

	

9:0 00 	loo 00 

4,500 00 

2,000 00 

1,503 co 

1,500 00 

1,00 00 

2,200 00 

I,200 o3 

90C co 

90000 

920 00 

goo CO 

90000 

1,000 on, 

........ 

 

1,900 00 ,,Soo oc 

........ 	3c0 00 	300 00 

21,000 00 

11,43,030 00  

8=9,x34 34 

y 81,164 34 

Chapter 41o, Laws of r88u. 

Chapter 296, Laws of 1894. 

Chapter 387, Laws of r896. 

Chapter 378, Laws of 1897, 

HIGH SCHOOLS. 

3 Principals.................................... 

,8o Assistant Teachers ........................... 

Additional Teachers and increases in salaries.. 
For Commercial High School to be opened in 

September, ,goo ........................... 

15,000 00 

250,200 03 

47,000 00 

40,000 00 

7394 	 THE. CITY RECORD . 	MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

POSITION. INCUMBENT. 

Telephone Operator .................. Mary G. Starck ......... 

Junior Clerk .......................... Gustav L. Graef......... 

Office Boy ....... 	.................... William A. Baumann .... 

Additional- 

i 	Clerk........................... 

" r 	........ 	................. 

........................ 

.................... 	... 

x Stenographer................ ....................... 

Extra help during Summer .. . ..... .. . . . ... 	............. . 
Janitor for the New Hall of the l ................ 	....... Board.... 	... 	.. 	l 
4 Elevator men at $boo each per 
annum ....................... .......,................ 

Engineer ....................... ................ 	....... 

x 	Nightman ...................... ........................ 

Auditrwg Br ear 

Auditor .............................. Henry R. M. Cook...... 

Bookkeeper .......................... Harry Newman......... 

Assistant Clerk ....................... Frederick Gerst......... 

" 	 ... James L Higgins....... 

Examiner of l ]aims .................. G, Goddard Brown...... 
„ 	..... 	............ Ed.C.Wehrum..... 	... 

...... William C. Hart........ 

.................. Edwin H. Lawrence..... 
.. 	.................. John M. Layman........  

Matthew H. Mateer.....  

Fernando Mares........ 

......... . 

Oscar St vensoi 	...... .  

......... 

Stenographer ..................... 	.. Charlotte V. McCartie. 

Additional- 

, 	Office Boy 	.................... ........................ 

Exami,ters of Claims, $500 each.. . ........................ 

Present Salaries .............. .................. 	.... 

Increase..............................................  .  

Total Estimate for [goo ....... ........................ 

Required for Igoo ................................................................................. $182,164 34 
Appropriation for x8;3 ............................................................ 	.............. 	r44,z40 00 

	

Actual increase over t899 ................................... .......................... 	$37,904 34 

SCIIEDULE NO. t6-SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-SUPPORT OF THE NAUTICAL 
SCHOOL. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

	

Salary, Superintendent ................... ................ ...... 	$2,000 00 

	

Executive Officer ............. ... ............. ......... 	1,500 00 
" 	Senior Instructor ..................... 	 ... . 	1,000 00 .............. 

	

Junior Instructor .................................... .... 	800 00 

	

Surgeon and Instructor .................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Total .............................................. 	$6,300 00 

	

Wage=, crew, 25 men at $775 per month. ........ ................. 	9,300 00 
$15,600 tx 

	

Provisions, etc., five officers at $I per day .......... ....... ....... 	$1,825 00 
" 	25 crew and ioo boys-125-say 23 cents per day......... 	10,493 75 

Water, drugs,etc ............................... 	 ..... 	562 10 
--- I2,88o 8' 

Repairs, shipchandlerv, etc., ropes, blocks, hardware, tools, nautical instruments 

	

and repairs of, sailcloth, paint, oil, varnish, lumber, etc ...................... 	3,000 OC 
Wharfage and docking ..................................................250 CC  
Piloting and towing .................... 	........................ 	........... 	150 cc 
Summer cruise ............. 	 ........... .... 	3,000 IX ............................... 
Contingencies ................................. 	............... 	............. 	500 oc 

Required for 1900 ....... 	.......... 	........................... 	$35,380 8.t 

The following is a reproduction of the General School Fund-synopsis hereinbefore submit• 
led-and presented here for the purpose of ready reference in connection with sundry schedule: 
following, containing the details of the several items of expenditure comprising the Genera 
School Fund as submitted by the School Boards of the several boroughs. The difference 
between the amounts requested for 1900 and the amounts apportioned for 1899 are noted by way 
of comparison : 

General School Fund-Estimate for the Year 1900. 

BOROUGHS. 

L r nts. Manhattan TOTAL. 
and 	I 	Brooklyn. Queens. 	i Richmond. 

The Bronx. 

Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools j 
and 	of 	Su et visors 	of 	S 

p 
e c t a 1 } 1 6 69 $ , 	0 	 00 o8 	54,449.708 	$726,618 co ' $255.407 48 $12,121,749 51 

Branches.. P........ 	 11 
Salaries of Janitors in Pubic Schools..... 4,3,566 03 	173,159 00 67,370 00 	24,670 00 678,765 a 
Salaries 	of 	Teachers 	and 	anitors 	in 

	

M:vmng 	Schools....... ......... 	1  zr7,000 co I 
	Bx,g,t 00 7.275 co 	2,040 00 398,216 o 

Salaries of 	Officers, Clerks and other 
Employees ....................... 	t  00 	o, 	o 00 36630 	3 95 17,640  0o 	u, o0 00 5 97,720 0 97,7 

Salaries of School Superintendents........ 87,510 00 	47,750 00 =6,000 03 	01,500 no t6z,75o o 

Lectures ................................. 76,000 (o 	20,000 Co 11,000 00 	[,Boo 00 ro8,800 a 

Compulsory Education .................... 36.624 CO 	36,x62 co 17,050 00 	9,960 On 99,795 o 

Corporate Schools. ...................... r45,o40 no 	24,820 00 ........ 	........ x69,860 0 

General School Fund for 	)co...... $7,702,376 c8 I $4,864,450 00 $862,953 00 , 8317,877 48 $13,747,656 5 

In order to exhib t the increase over the 
amounts availab'e in the several bor- 
oughs for the year '899, the figares 
of the apportionment made by the 5,951,585 3! 	3.529.010 00 563,269 85 	207,317 85 10,251,183 0 
Board 	of Educa-ion, 	per 	section 
xo65 of the Charter, are herewith 
submitted ........................... 

Increase ...... 	........ 	......... $r,75o,790 77 	$1,335,440 00 $299,683 15 	$rro,559 63 $3,496.473 5 

SPECIAL TEACHERS OF SPECIAL SUBJECTS. 

I Teacher of Music ............................. 

44 Teachers of German ......................... 

10 	 Drawing .......................... 

rz 	 French ........................... 

I 	 Physical Exercise................ 

REGULAR TEACHERS OF SPECIAL SUUBJECTS.- 

17 Teachers of German .......................... 

I 	" 	French ........................... 

29 	.. 	Sewing ........................... 

3 	 Phonography ..................... 

24 Assistant Supervisors of Music............... 

an Teachers of Cooking .......................... 

19 	Manual Training................. 
251 Regular Teachers having charge of Music (6&' 

per annum in addition to regular salaries).. 

SUPERVISORS OF SPECIAL BRANCHES. 

I Supervisor of Music.......................... 

I 	 Manual Training............... 

z 	 Physical Exercise.............. 

I 	 Kindergarten ................... 

I Cooking .... ................... 

I 	" 	Sewing.........................  

Substitute Teachers .......................... 

Vacation Schools and Playgrounds............ 

Teachers' Training School .................... 

AdditionalTeachers ......................... 

Total................................. 

The following schedules contain the details of the above estimate: 

SALARIES OF TEACHERS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND OF 
No. 	 SUPERVISORS OF SPECIAL BRANCHES. ANNUAL 

SALARY. 

ESTIMATED 
GROSS 

AMOUNT 
REQUIRED. 

3 Principals, men, salaries unchanged during [goo .................. $2,500 CO $7,500 0) 

I " 	 '• 	 '• 	............ 3,000 00 3,000 0) 

~3 .. 	.. 	.. 	 .. 	................. 3,750 00 86,z5o 00 

:z7 Principals, men ....... 	....... 	.... ........ ........ 	$96,750 00 

I Principals, women, salaries unchanged during ioo............... r,7oo 0o $1,700 00 

4 .. 	• 	o 	 • 	............. 1,750 00 7,000 00 

a .. 	.. 	,' 	 .' 	.............. x,900 00 3,800 On 

73 .. 	.. 	.. 	 .. 	.............. 2,750 00 200,703 00 

(I month (January) ..........................' 2,250 00 187 5o 
I Principal, woman, (j 

at months (February to December)........... 2,500 co 2,291 67 

I 
9 months (January to September)............ 

'• 
2,250 00 1,687 5o 

3 months (October to December) ............ 2,500 00 625 no 

82 Principals, women ................. ....... ................. ...... ........ ........ 	218,041 67 

300 00 

82,515 07 

9,705 06 

18,110 00 

750 00 

x8,050 00 

1,000 00 

28,433 34 

3,600 00 

27,080 CO 

22,466 67 

22,800 00 

tg,G o, 

3,5e0 00 

4,'00 ou 

2,00 00 

2,500 Co 

2,500 o) 

98,698 07 

25,000 o> 

25,000 00 

324,180 00 

$6,69o,o16 08 



NO• I SCHEDULE OF TEACHERS WHOSE SALARIES WILL REMAIN 
UNCHANGED DURING 1900. 

	

701 	Teachers....•.......•.•...............•....•......•........ 

	

7 
	" 	.......•• ...............................•.....•...• 

	

675 	........•....•...... •.• ........................... 

	

6 	.••• ..............•.....................•.......... 

I 	•' 	....................•.•••..•.•...................• 

	

2 	......•.••...........• . ..............•.........•.. 

	

2 	" 	..........................................•........ 

	

52 
	.. 	...........•••.......•............•.•......•....... 

	

015 	.. 	................•....•.....•. ....... ..•.....•...•.. 

	

t8 	..........•.....••..•.........I .................... 

I 	" 	............•........•..• .......................... 

	

23 	.. 	...•......•,...........•......•.....••.....••...... 

	

70 
	„ 	......................................•..........•. 

	

2 	................................................... 

	

24 	., 	....................•..........•.•...••......•..... 

	

568 	 .............••.. ................ 

	

it 	„ 	
.......................•.........•................. 

[4  0 " 	................•..•...................•........... 

	

[33 	" 	.•.•........• ................ .•...•............... 

	

3 	...............•....••.....•.........•..........•.. 

	

16 	•' 	..................•....................•........... 

	

6 	..........••..•............•.......• ............... 

	

4 	'I 	•.••.•...• .............•.•....•.................... 

I 	................•.........•..........••....•....... 

	

66 	 ...........•......•............• ............. 

2,853 I Teachers ....................•.............................. 

FROM JANUARY I TO DECEMBER 31 ([2 MONTHS) 
THE SALARIES OF THE TEACHERS CLASSI- 

FIED IN THE FIR:3T COLUMN WILL BE AT THE 
FOLLOWING ANNUAL RATES: 

M M M 	M . ., 

06 
~~~g 

Gl7J 

- 
7L 

O • 
5 rS 

N 	N O 
Q 	~Fyi 	G e 

E 	 u 	b 

z <Q ~ 

ANNUAL • ESTIMATED 
GRossAMOUN SALARY. 

REQUIRED. 

$600 00 5420,600 00 

606 oo 52,116 00 

630 co 4,400 00 

636 00 11,448 Oo 

720 00 486,000 00 

726 00 4,356 00 

756 w 756 00 

774 00 1,548 00 

786 00 1,572 00 

828 00 43,056 00 

855 00 I,750 00 

goo 00 103,500 00 

936 00 44,928 00 

g6o 00 27,280 00 

99000 99000 

1,056 w 24,283 00 

x,080 00 75,'00 00 

x,188 00 2,376 00 

I,z6o cc 33,240 00 

1,320 00 749,760 00 

1,332 00 41,292 00 

1,350 00 1,350 oa 

1,400 oa 36,400 00 

1,404 00 196,560 00 

1,476 00 196,308 00 

1,500 oa 4,500 00 

1,656 00 26,496 co 

1,728 00 10,368 00 

1,800 00 7,200 00 

I,9o8 00 1,908 00 

z,ox6 00 10,080 00 

2,t6o eo 142,560 00 

2,751,556 co 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7395 
FROM JANUARY I TO DECEMBER 31 (I2 

MONTHS) THE SALARIES OF THE PRIN- 
CIPALS CLASSIFIED IN THE FIRST 

ANNUAL GROSS COLUMN WILL 	AT THE ESTIMATE 
SALARY, ANNUAL 

G 
LOWING ANNUAL RATES 

U 	S 
ANNUAL ANNUAL 

FOR 1900. DEC., x8gg. AMOUNT. 

I 

 SALARIES. INCREASE. 

z M  M I  s f  M  M 

Women- 

17 	$1,500 00 	$35,5oo oo 	6 	II ...• ........................ $28,850 00 	$3,350 00 

12 	1,700 00 	x,403 00 ........ x2 ......•..•.. .....,.• .... 	24,000 00 	3,600 00 

2 	1,750 00 	3,500 00 .  	•..• ............ 	5,000 00 	0,500 oD 

53 	2,000 00 	106,000 00 .........•.. 53 	....• ..... ........ 119,250 00 	13,250 00 

$155,400 00 $177,100 00 $2I,700 00 

84 Women, P rincipals, whose  a nno al s alar iesd urin g i goo will aggrega Se.......... $197,x00 00 

Men- 
5 $2,500 00 $12,500 co ...• ......•..... .... 5 .••• .••• •••• $13,750 00 $1,250 00 

7 2,750 00 19,250 oo 5 2 22,000 00 2,750 00 

15 3,000 00 45,030 00 ........ ...• .... .... .... .... 9 6 50,250 00 5,250 00 

zz 3,250 00 71,500 00 ................................ 22 77,000 oo 5,500 00 

5148,250 00 $163,E 00 $14,750 00 

49 Men, Prin cipals, whoa ie an no al sal ,a rie s du ring 190 o w ill a ggregate .... ........... • 163,000 00 

0 
FROM 

31 (II 
FEBRUARY 

MONTHS), 
I TO DECEMBER 

TH73 
, 
2 

.6 li 

• p 0 SALARIES OF THE TEACHERS ,p 2 '7 
a CLASSIFIED IN THE FIRST 1 n0 n 

,VI,• , 
,v 

w 
N 

'a-' 
aq 

COLUMN WILL 
FOLLOWING 

BE AT THE R~ 
a 

a" 
O 

2a 
5 r L,'gTIM ATA 

U 
H 

y F ANNUAL RATES : O •O 1900.  

w 
y 

a a 

o 

a 

O a O 
8w  g 

z 

a 
a U' M M M  ` 1R  M  5.3 5 

/boo 88,400 $9,940 00 14 Receive 14 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. $IO,o83 SIX0 

5 " 606 3,030 3,030 5 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,6co 570 3,552 50 

2 •' 636  2 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,440 x68 1,426 ao 

15 ,• 720 20,800 .. [4 .. x  r,848 

848 

12,494 0o 

a 726 1,4 2 .. 2 ... x,66 2,639 00 

I " 756 756 I •• 828 72 822 00 

[o " 828 8,280 7 3 . 9,720 I,44n 9,600 - 

6 " 936 5,616 4 „ 2 .. 6,864 2,248 F,76o 00 

5 I, so5 5,280 z 3 . .. 6,336 2,056 6,248 00 

I " r,,88 x,188 .. .. .. I .. 1,320 x32 1,309 CO 

1 " 1,332 1,332 .. .. .. .. .. .. I .. .. 0,500 168 1,486 00 

1 " 1,500 1,500 I .. r,800 300 1,775 °O 

2 ^ 1,728 3,456 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. z .. 3,600 144 3,588 00 

2 1,800 3,600 

. ... .. . ... ... ... ... ... . 

2   4,320 720 4,260 00 

$55,962 

. ... .. . ... .. . ... ... .. . .. . 

$65,702 

$55,962 00= 

89,750 864,899 50 

67 Teachers ..•...... I month at annual salaries aggregating $4,663 50( 
[I months " ,, 65,712 00= 60,136 co  $64,899 50 

14 .. FROM MARCH I TO DECEMBER 31 (50 i u •O 
Q 0  MONTHS). THE SALARIES OF THE C o 

•V IS ` O TEACHERS CLASSIFIED IN THE 'y „ 7 
y 

O [-I 
n 
T 

 7 
C a 

 FIRST 
FOLLOWING 

COLUMN 
ANNUAL 

WILL BE AT THE 
RATES  

2,0 0 (3 0' 
in 

A A R O 
o OR o  

z w w d C7 ~ 	w M M w iw 	w 	++ C t W d 

27 Receive Boo $16,200 27 - - - - - -I~- $19,440 $3,240 $,8,9oo 

,5 „ 6o6 Q,C90 15 .. .. xo,8~o 0,710 1-,515 

3 636 1,908 3 .. 2,160 252 2,018 

12 " 720 8,640 .. 	12 . 1,296 9,720 

x8 " 828 x4,904 .. 	•• 8 to .. .... 	' 	.. 8,048 3,[44 x7,524 

3 I, 936 z,8o8 .... .• 3 •. •.••.1,168 . 360 3,IO8 

3 4,06 3,168 .. 1 z 	.. 3,828 660 3,728 

2 1,183 2,376 .. 	.. .. .. .. 2 	.. z, 64 o 264 z6 2, 	6 59 

I " 1,476 1,476 .. 	.. .. .. .. . . 	x 	.. 1,500 24 1,496 

7 " x,656 1,656 .. 	.. .. .. .. .. 	.. 	I 1,800 144 1,7711 

$62,226 $73,320 811,094 $71,471 

85 Teachers......., 	2 months at annual salaries aggregating$5z,aa6 m- 8.^,371 o:, 
.. 	„ 0 1310,471 00 

N  FROM APRIL I TO DECEMBER 31 ,, 	,j  
y  (9 MONTHS) THE SALARIES  u 

y p 0 OF T HE TEACHERS CLASSIFIED  
y O ` ' IN THE FIRST COLUMN WILL ,! 	-_+ p 5  

I-, s. © j  nE AT THE FOLLOWING r~ 7 	2 ~Y. 
p 7~ G ANNUAL. RA"I'ES: C 	5 . 	C 

a 	n o e w o tiA '~ S 

Receive .. $600 $26,400 44 .. .. .. .. 	•• .. 44 $31,680. 	$5,280 530,360 co 

17 " 606 10,302 17 12,240 	1,938 01 .755 50 

3 I, 636 1,908 3 .. 2,160 	252 2,097 00 

21 " 720 15,120 .. 21 .. 17,388 	z,o68 16,521 oo 

8 828 6,624 .. .. 4 4 .. 	.. .. 7,968 	1,344 7,632 00 

5 936 4,680 .. .. .. 5 .. 	.. .. 5,z8o 	60o 5,13o 00 

4 2.056 4,224 4.. .. 4,752 	528 4,620 co 

3 " L,t88 3,564 

. .. . .. . .. . .. 

3 3,960 	396 3,861 00 

I " x,260 1,260 

. .. . .. . ..... . . 

I 1,500 	240 1,440 00 

I " 2,476 1,476 I I,SO 	24 1,494 00 

$85,210 50 875.58 $88,428 	$12,870 

~ 3 months at annual salaries aggregating 575,558=518,889 50 
107 Teachers 	 ••...••••• ......... 	y 	 88,428= 66,321 00 85,210 50 

FROM MAY I TO DECEMBER 31 (8 11 	u d •d 
,p MONTHS) THE SALARIES OF THE •L• N j. 

u q 
O 

O 
8 

TEACHERS CLASSIFIED IN THE 
'~In  

b 
w l 

H 
I A 

Da 
FIRST COLUMN 

FOLLOWING 
WILL BE 

O 
•• 
O 

~~ ~ Q 
AT THE 

ANNUAL RATES:  p 

x a n 6 g o os 0 0 
g o m r 

,g 
o o 

•• •• •• •• •• 39 Receive $6co $23,400 39 •• •• 628,c8o $4,680 $26,5ao 

17 " 606 10,302 17 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 12,240 1,938 11,594 

I " 636 636 x .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 720 84 692 

13 •• 720 9,360 .. L1 z .. .. .. .. .. :0,980 2,62o 10,440 

7 'I 828 5,796 .. 
j 

1 	5 2 
1 

1 	.. .. I 	.• .. 6,792 996 6,460 

2 " 936 1,872 2 2,112 240 2,032 

4 " 1,056 4,224 , , 	. 2 2 .. 5,016 792 4,752 

I " r,080 I,o8o .. .. I,200 rzo I,16o 

I " 7,,88 t,,88  .• 1,320 132 7,275 

I " 0,800 5,800 

. .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . x 

I   2,060 300 2,040 

1 " 2,o16 2,016 

. .. . .. . .. . .. 

. .. . .. . ..... . .. . .. . .. . 

. ..... . I  

I 2,160 144 2,012 . .. . .. . ..... . .. . .. . .. . 

561,674 $72,780 $11,,08 $69,078 

	

439 	$720 	$316,08o 433 	5 	I 
	 $364,260 
	

$48,180 

	

25 	750 	18i75o 	x 	. 	 24 
	 32,508 

	
13, 758 

	

II 780 	8,580 3 
	 8 
	

13,044 4,464 

	

I 	810 	 8x0 
	 1,320 	510 

	

2 	825 	1,650 	 2 	 2,640 	990 

	

15 8a8 12,420 	9 6 
	

14,760 2,343 

	

3 	873 	2,619 	I 
	 2 	 3,576 
	

957 

	

1 	900 	900 	 I 	 1,320 	420 

	

T93 936 	180,648 	. 180 
	13 	 207,240 

	
26,592 

	

I 	960 	g6o 	 I 
	 1,080 	120 

	

124 v,o56 	130,944 	 019 5 	 147,972 17,028 

	

567 1,320 	748,440 
	 782,460 34,020 

	

.2 1,476 	2.952 
	 3,660 

	708 

	

I 1,500 	2,500 	 x,800 	300 

	

3 1,656 	4,958 	. 	 6,120 	2,152 

	

4 1,728 	6,912 	. 	 8,280 	1,368 

	

1 1,800 	1,800 	 2,160 	360 

	

4 2,016 	8,o64 
	 8,64, 	576 

51,448,997 $1,602,840 I $153,843 

	

87 Teachers..........    4 months at annual salaries aggregrating $61,674 oo=8x0,558 00 	• • • •, . , 
8 	" 	I, 	0 	l 	72,780 oo. 48,520 00 	 $69,078 00 

2.397 Teachers, whose annual salaries during 1900 will aggregate .................................: 2,602,800 4, 



HIGH SCHOOLS AND ANNEXES. ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATED 
GROSS ESrIMATE 

AMOUNT FOR 1900. 
REQUIRED. 

$15,0 oa $r5,czo Co 

$18,000 00 

10,000 On 

4.000 00 

4,200 00 

2,000 on 

45,000 00 

13,500 00 

27,030 00 

7,coo Co 

10,800 00 

54,E 00 

4,400 00 

23,000 00 

z6,zoo oo 

1.200 00 

90000 

951,2co 00 ....... 

$22,002 00 

20,000 00 

5,000 co 
47,000 00 

$40,000 00 	40,000 00 

$61,886 30 

13,582 5o 

7,278 8o 

225 00 

750 00 

$83,722 60 

27,657 53 
111,380 13 

....... 	15,060 00 

7396 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 
a FROM JUNE I TO DECEMBER 31  

y 
,c 

I 	. 
0 

(7 MONTHS) THE SALARIES OF 
TEACHERS THE 	 CLASSIFIED  

C gt~ 
a 

IN THE FIRST COLUMN WILL •~ .~1q w y 
,- BE 	THE AT 	FOLLOWING  
o 

L' 
R`~  

Z 
ANNUAL RATES:  

° 4 -  

z t,4 ~° t j C9 r 

Receive... $600 $6,coa $1,2c0 10 zo 	.  

... 606 1,818 

$6,00 o

3 3 	........... z,6o 34z z,Ot7 50 

7 •̀... 720 5,40 •.6 	r 	.... 	I 	.. 	.. 5,904 864 5,544 00 

2 " 	... 828 z,656 ,. 	.. 	z 	z 	.. 	.. 	.. 1,992 336 x,852 00 

5 '• 	.  .,, 936 4,680 5 	.. 	.. 	.. 5,o8o  600 5,030 00 

4 • ,.. 1,056 4,224 

. ........ .. 

.• 	.• 	.• 	• 	4 	.. 	.. 4,752 528 4,532 10 

2 " 	... 1,188 2,376 z 	.. 2,640 264 2,530 00 
I "... 1,722,728 

. .. . .. . .. . ....... 

.. 	.. 	

. 	r 1,800  72 1,770 00 

$27,522 $31,728  $4,206 $29,975 50 

34 Teach 	5 months at annual salaries aggregating $27,52 a 00 = $11,467 --o era ... • , , 	 t 	............ " 	 " l7 	 31,728 00 = 	IB,So8 o)J 

• is G FROM JULY I TO DECEMBER 3! e u 
V n (6 MONTHS) THE SALARIES OF ty 
'L 
s 

q 0 
.a 

THE TEACHERS CLASSIFIED IN 
THE FIRST COLUMN WILL 

a 
Tyn ~r q 

t 
a 

to 4A BE AT THE FOLLOWING  
p ); or _ ANNUAL RATES : a r •0 c v C C d a o 

° .o a8 8 E a 0 06 c M 

z d C 
c~_ 

$600 $4,800 8 .. .. .. $5,280 8 Receive. .. $5r76o $g6o 

7 ,. 6o6 4,242 7 .. .. .. .. 5,040 798 4,641 

4 •' 720 z,88o ,. 4 .. .. .. 3,312 432 3,096 

I `• 8z8 828 .. ..  t .. .. 936 108 882 

1 936 936 1,320 384 I,IZB 

I " r,o56 2,o56 .. .. 

. .. . ..... . .. . x 

,. I ,. 1,x88 132 1,122 

$14,742 $17,556 $2,814 $16,249 

22 Teachers....... . .. 	6 months at annual salaries aggregating $14,742 oo=$i,371 00 
17,556 00= 8,778 00 . 	

..... 

`' C FROM OCT. 1 TO DEC. 31 (3 MONTHS) n c •p 

E ~ 
Tyt 

. 
se 

a 	THE 
FIED IN 

SALARIES 
THE 

OF 
FIRST 

THE TEACHERS 
COLUMN WILL BE 

CLASSL 
;~ AT 

'(•, N 
1: .A 

7 ~, 
05 V 

y ? Y o ~ THE FOLLOWING ANNUAL 
a 

RATES:  F my ' ¢ 

I ^ a 
R 6 

a 8  " 
q 

n E 

Z W 
G 
d 	c 

N 

V 
M 
C9 

C7 
W 

31 $6ao 	$t8,6ao 32 - - - - $22,320  - Receive 

14 606 	8,484 14 10,080 1,596 8,883 

2 `• 6116 	1,272 I 	2 .. I' 1,440 168 1,314 

38 " 720 	17,36o .. 38 .. .. . 31,464 4.104 28,386 

55 " 828 	45,540 37 z8 . 	I .. 	. 53,640 8,100 47,565 

1 936 ~ 	936 ~ 	z .. .. .. 	x.310 364 1,031 
~3 •' 1056 	24,288 .. .. 

. ....... . ..... 

.. .. 

......... . ................ 

3 	20 .. .. .. 	29.964 5,676 25,707 

14 " 1,x88 	x6,632 .. .. .. .. i4 28,480 1,88 17,4 
2 " x,476 ! 	2,952 .. .. .. .. 

. ... 

.... 2 ..  .. 	3,000 48 2,964 

z .' 

' , 

t, 	i 	3,312 .. .. .. .. .. 	.. .. 

. ...... .... 

2 .. 	3,600 z88 3,384 

I : 800 	2,800 ~ r 	2,160 360 2,890 

I " 
i 

z,o16 	2,016  .. 
I i I 	2,160 144 2,052 

$153,1921 $179,628 $159,802 $26,436 
184 Teachers ........ 9 months at annual salaries aggregating $rg3,x92= $I 4 bP94 ) 

1 3 	 179,628= 	44,90
7 J ....... . . ..... 

FROM NOVEMBER r TO DR. 6 
d 	..c. 
u 	c 

CEMBER 31 (z MONTHS), 	" 
0 	THE SALARIES OF THE TEACHERS 	n ✓i •7 , 

F" 
 CLASSIFIED IN THE FIRST C V 

` 0 COLUMN WILL BE AT THE FOL- p'-~ (~p~, 
0 	0 	A r 	LOWING ANNUAL RATES : 	e c •o 

-o h 	 '° 	oN 	8 	2 	S q " 5E 
7 	,.  

z 
O n 	n 	m 	C 	ems, 	. 	 L, 

(7 , 
a 

$2.760 $t 	z6o U 23 	Receive 	$6co 	$13.500 -~- - - - 23 	 , 	$r6,56~ i 

12 	 6o6 7,272 	1z 	 8,640 1,368 7,500 

1636 636 	t 	.  84 650 

24 	• 	 720 17,280 	24 19,872 2,592 17,712 

zz 	•' 	828 9,936 I 	 '13,712 x.776 10.232 

3 	 1,06 3.x68 	,. 	 3 	••.3,960 792 3,300 
3 	 1,188 `. 3,564 	 3 	 3,960 396 3,630 

1 	 1,476 1,476 	. 	I 	 z 	. 	I 	7,500 24 1,480 

1 	" 	~ 	1,800 •1 z,Boo 	, 	! 	 2,160 300 2,860 

$38,932 I 	 $6g.o84 $60,624 $10,152 

8o Teachers........... 	to months at annual salaries aggregating $58,932 = $49,110 { 
2 	 69,084 = 	17

,534 1 .......... 

-' 
w 

FROM DECEMBER I TO DE- 
i 

, :, 
C 	CEMBER 31 (x MONTH). V x_ 

V p I 
'~ 

O 	THE SALARIES OF THE TEACHERS 
CLASSIFIED 15 THE FIRST 

A  P 
Y ,u  

o 
I 

 COLUMN WILL BE AT 	For.- o ~ qi 
c 

r 
A~ 
= 	. 

 THE 
6 	LOWING ANNUAL RATES: q C •p p 

N 6 H 
. ~0 	o B 	m  " 2 e5 

Receive 	$600 	$7,200 $8,640 	$1,440 $7,320 00 
11 Iz 

5 6o6 3,030 	5 	.... 	.... 	.... 	.... 3,600 570 3,077 So 

6 " 	! 	720 

. .... . .... . .... . .... .. 

4,320 	.... 	6 	.... 	.... 	.. 4,968 648 4,374 oo 
I0 828 8,280 	.... 	.... 	6 	{ 	.... 9,840 x,960 8,410 00 

5 I,oS6 5,280 	.... 	......... 	.... 	5 6,600 2,320 5,390 00 

$18,110 $;3,648 	$5,538 I $28,579 So 

38 Teachers........ 	I I months at annual salaries aggregating $z8,z:o = $25,767 5o C 
t month 	 33,648 = 	2,804 00( ....•••••• 

	

3 Principals.................................................... 	$•,000 00 

	

6 Teachers, First Assistants .................................... 	3,=o0 00 

	

4 	,, ., 	.................................. 	2,500 00 

	

2 	N 	 N 	
............... 	....... 	2,000 00 

	

a 	'• 	Second Assistants ................................. 	2,x00 00 

	

I 	u 	 •' 	
.............. I................. 	2,000 CO 

	

25 	a 	u 	................ ............... 	x,800 oo 

	

9 	.. 	.. 	................................ 	1,500 00 

	

18 	•` 	Third Assistants ................................... 	1,500 00 

	

5 	u 	.. 	 ...... 	...... 	 2,400 00 

	

26 	" 	.. 	.................................. 	1,300 00 

	

45 	„ 	', 	........................... ..... 	r,2oo 00 

	

4 	.. 	 •' 	
................................. 	I,IOO 00 

	

~3 	N 	 ., 	
................................... 	1,000 co 

	

IB 	" 	 N 	 goo 00 

	

I Teacher, Substitute.......................................... 	1,200 00 

	

I 	.. 	.. 	
........................................ 	90000 

	

r8o Assistant Teachers ........................................... 	........ 

Promotions will take place in $ebruary, 1900, necessitating the employment of 20 ) 
additional teachers, whose tnual salaries are estimated at a total of $24,000- 
makingfor it months ......................................................) 

New annexes to be established in September, rgoo, will call for So additional 
teachers, whose annual salaries are estimated at a total of $6o,000-making )} 
for4 months ...................................... ......................... 

Estimate for increase of existing salaries through promotions ....................... 

For Commercial High School to be opened in September, 1900 ..................... 

SPECIAL TEACHERS OF SPECIAL SUBJECTS.-(PAID BY THE HouR.) 

SALARIES. 
MAY, 1899. 

16,149 00 

44 Teachers .... German............ 	$6,288 63 	Salaries for to months ..... 

12 	" 	.... French ............. 	1,358 25 	 ., 	..... 

Io 	" 	.... Drawing 	 727 88 	 •• 

I 	•` 	.... Music ............. 	22 50 	 ..... 

I 	.... Physical Ex....... 	75 00  

68 Special Teachers of Special Subjects.......................................... 

To increase the pay of Special Teachers of German, French, Drawing and Music 
to $2 per hour, as is proposed, will cost, in addition to the above amount...... 

251 Regular Teachers having charge of Music are allowed $80 per annum in 
addition to their regular salaries............................................ f 

REGULAR TEACHERS OF SPECIAL SUBJECTS. 

Ig Teachers of Manual 7 raining (salaries unchanged during 2900). $1,100 00 $22,800 00 

6 Teachers of Cooking (salaries unchanged during lgoo).......... I,000 no 6,000 no 

.. 	 .. 9 	 .......... 1,200 00 Io,800 00 

4 months, at ............................ 1,o:o 00 1,666 67 
" 

8 months, at ............................ I,2ro 00 4,000 00 

20 	Teachers ...................................................... .......... ........ 

1 Teacher of French (salary unchanged during z9co) ............. I,coo no $',000 00 

3 Teachers of Phonography (salaries unchanged during 1900)..... 1,200 00 $3,600 00 

to Teachers of German (salaries unchanged during lgoo).......... 1,000 oo $zo,000 no 

3 months, at ........ 	.................. I,000 02 1,750 00 

7 	" 
9 months, at ............................ 1,200 00 6 300 00 

17 	Teachers ..................................................... .......... .......... 

2 Teachers of sewing (salaries unchanged during 1900)........... 800 00 $z,600 00 

26 	 " 	 " 	 •• 	........... x,000 00 zf,ow co 

( no months, at ............................. 80o 00 666 67 

z months, at. ............................. 1,000 00 z66 67 

29 	Teachers ...................................................... .......... ........ 

I Assistant Supervisor of Music (salary unchanged during zoo).. 480 00 $480 Co 

17 Assistant Supervisors of Music (salaries unchanged doing zgoo) 2,200 00 20,400 00 

(to months, at 1,000 00 5,000 00 

O) 2 months, at . 

............... 

6 	 „ 	 " 1,200 Co x,=o 00 

24 Teachers .................................................... ......... ....... 

SUPERVISOR OF SPECIAL BRANCHES. 

I Supervisor of Music ......................................... 	4,000 oa 

	

I Supervisor of Manual Training ........................... ... 	3,500 00 

	

z Supervisors of Physical Exercise, at $2,000 each ................ 	4,000 00 

60,624 00 
	I Supervisor of Kindergarten .................................... 	2,500 00 

	

it Supervisor of Cooking ......................................... 	2,500 00 

	

I Supervisor of Sewing............................................   9,500 00 	$19.000 00 

For Substitute; (experienced, $3 per day ; inexperienced, $2 per 
day). 

Cost for substitute service rendered during June, 1899, 22 school 
sessions, $2.,250.64; average cost per session, $511.39. 

	

Number of sessions during 19 o, 193• Cost .................... 	....... 	$88,698 27 

	

Vacation Schools and Playgrounds ............................ 	........ 	$25,(0O 00 

	

Teachers' Training School ..................... ............... 	........ 	$25,000 on 

For additional Teachers to take care of increased attendance, 
old and new schools, during 1900. 

New buildings to be opened, and the estimated increase in 
attendance at old buildings, will require the appointment of 
627 Teachers and 18 Principals for terms varying from 52 
months to 4 months during r 	which equals the following 
number of Principals and Tea hers throughout all of zg~o: 

	

3 Men Principals, at ................................... 	2,5 000 	7,500 ee 

	

9 Women Principals, at ................................ 	z,5o0 0o 	53,500 00 28,572 50 1 

ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

$29,975 50 

No. 	 SUBJECTS. 

159,801 00 

22,800 00 

22,466 67 

1,000 00 

3,60000 

IB,oSo 00 

28,433 34 

27,080 00 

I 19,ow 00 

98,698 27 

25,000 00 

55,000 co 



ESTIMATED 
No. GROSS ESTIMATE 

SALARY. SALARY. AMOUNT FOR 3900. 
REQUIRED. 

3! Men Teachers, at .................................... $900 oo $27,900 00 

449 Women Teachers, 	at ................................ 600 oo 269,400 00 

3 Teachers of Shopwork, at ............................ 960 00 2,880 00 

3 Teachers of Cooking, at . 	........................... x,000 00 3,000 no $324,180 co 

........ $6,690,0x6 o8 Total............................... 	.... ........ 

Item 2-Salaries of Janilors in Public Schools. 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. 
ESTIMATED 

GROSS 
AMOUNT 

REQUIRED. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR ryoo. 

SALARIES OF JANITORS IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

Chapter 410, Laws ` For Schools in Operation July x, 1899.........................$372,762  00 

of ter387•....- I For New Buildings and Annexes ........................... 	33,204 oo Chapter 387, Laws 
of x896......... 	For Watchmen............. 	 .. 	r,600 0o 

Chapter 378, Is 	 ............. ............... 
of IF97......... (I For Vacation Schools and Playgrounds ...................... 	6,00 co 

Total .................... 	......................I 	$413,566 00 

THR Fn,., nw.xr. STNwn1rr_Rs CrlNTATN THR DETAILS : 

hoot $2,132 00 

2,158 00 

897 co 

pool 1,586 oc 

1,69000 

1,352 00 

3,783 00 

'• 	3,640  00 

•• 	1,937 00 

.. 	z,xo6 00 

•• • 4,303 oo 

•• • 	3,341  00 

.. . 2,795  00 

.. 

 

1,950  00 

3,43- 00 

•• • 3,835 °° 

... 	1,708,00 

•. 1,54700 

.. 	3,276 00 

•• 	3,471 00 

1,651 00 

... 

 

2,69000 

1,859 00 

7,859 00 

.. 

 

3,185 00 

)... 	4.121 00 

... 	1,508 00 

.. 

 

1.976 00 

., 	2,678 00 

.. 	897 00 

.. 

 

2,76900 

.. 

 

1,872 00 

.. 	r,6tz o0 

.. 	2,028 00 

.... 

 

2,677 00 

ex)•• 	533 00 

•• 

 

3,48400  

1,392 00 

.. 

 

1,989 00 

.. 	2,548 00 

00 

ao).. 1,72900 

1,703 00 

... 	2,743  00 

•• 	1,534 no 

•• 

 

1,833 00 

SE). 	533 00  

	

w)... 	3,367  00 

.... 

 

1,456 00 

	

v).. 	4,056 00 

.... 	2,522 00 

	

.. 	r,6rs no 

.. 

 

1,326 00 

••• 	3.939 00 

ex)•• 	$33 00 
4o).. 	1,742  00 

.. 

 

1,716 00 

.. 	2,340 00 

P.S. 5o.......... $x,534 00 

P.S. Sr.......... 	z,:o6 00 

P.S. 52.......... 	1,053 00 

P.S. 53.......... 	2,249 00 

P.S. 54..  ...... 	2,912 00 

P.S. 55.......... 	1,625 00 

P.S. 56.......... 	1,547  00 

P.S. 57.......... 	2,184 00 

P. S. 57 (Annex).. 	533  00 

P. S. 58.......... 2,353 00 

P.S. 59............ 	00 

P. S. 6o.......... 	1,599 00  

P.S. 6i...........2,483 00 

P.S. 6z.......... 	3,354 00 

P. 5. 63 (New).... 3,601 00 

P.S. 64.......... 	z,ro6 00 

P. S. 65.......... 	1,313 00 

P.S. 66.......... 	t,8o7 00 

P.S. 67.......... 	2,873 00 

P.S. 68.......... 	1,586 00 

P. S. 69 (Annex).. 2,548  00 

P.S. 70 .......... 	2,015 00 

P. S. 7t.......... 	1,703 00 

P.S. 72.......... 	2,574 00 

P.S. 73.......... 	1,833 00 

P.S. 74.......... 	2,457 00 

P.S. 75 .......... 	2r483 00 

P.S. 76...........2,106 00 

P.S. 77.......... 	3,250  00 

P.S. 78.......... 	2,771 00 

P.S. 79.......... 	2,301  00 

P.S. 80.......... 	1,274 CO 

P.S. 8t........ 	x,989 co 

P.S. 82.......... 	2,015 00 

P.S. 83.......... 	2,262 00 

P.S. 83 (Annex).. 	534 CC 

P.S. 34.......... 2,054 CC 

P.S. 85.......... 	3,08& oc 

P. S. 96.......... z,6a6 00 

P.S. 87.......... 	3,120  00 

P.S. Be.......... 2,366 oc 

P.S. 89.......... 2,171 oc 

P.S. 90..... .. 	3,588  oa 

P.S. 9r.......... 	2,495 0,  

P.S. 92.... ..... x,924 00 

P.S. 93.......... 4,407 CC 

P. S. 94•  ...... 	3,172 CC 

P. S. 95.........• 	r,on: cc 

P.S. 96.......... 	3,783 00 

P.S. 97........ 	2,2x0 oa 

P•S. 97 (Annex).. 	754 00 

P.S. 98.......... t,78r 00 

P.S. 99.......... 7,092 ca 

P.S. Too.......... 	923 oc 

P. S. too (Annex).. 	533 oc 

P.S. 10!.......... .1,430 00 

P.S. 102...... ... 	9,326 oc 

P. S. 103.... ..... 3,705 « 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. 
SCHOOL. 

Boys' High S 

Girls' 

5.. .. 

Mixed High Sc 

An. " 

P. S. r (Old). 

(New) 

P. S. 	a...... 

P.S. 3..... 

P.S. 4...... 

P.S. 	5  ...... 

P.S. 6...... 

P.S. 7...... 

P.S. 8...... 

P.S. 9...... 

P.S. to...... 

P.S. II...... 

P.S. 22 ...... 

P.S. 13 ...... 

P.S. x4...... 

P.S. 75...... 

P.S. 16...... 

P.S. 17 ...... 

P.S. r8...... 

P.S. r9...... 

P. S. so (New 

P. S. sr...... 

P.S. 2z...... 

P.S. 23..... 

P.S. 24 ...... 

P.S. 25. .... 

P.S. 26...... 

P.S. 27 ...... 

P.S. z8...... 

P.S. a9. .... 

P.S. 29(Ann 

P.S. 30 ...... 

P.S. 3r...... 

P.S. 32 ...... 

P.S. 33...... 

P.S. 34...... 

P.S. 35 (Old 

P.S. 36...... 

P.S. 37..... 

P.S. 38...... 

P.S. 39...... 

P.S. 3g (Ann 

P.S. 4o (New 

 4! ..... 

P.S. 42 (New 

 S. 43...... 

P.S. 44  (Old) 

P.S. 45...... 

P.S. 46...... 

P.S. 46 (Ann 

P.S. 47  (Old 

P. S. 48...... 

P.S. 49..... 

ANNUAL 	SCHOOL. SALARY. II 

ESTIMATED 
- 	GRoss 

ANNUAL AMOUNT SALARY. RHQUIRRD. 

MONDAY, NovEMBER  2 7, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD D. 	 7397 

ESTIMATED 
PROVISIONS OF LAW.I 	SCHOOL. 	ANNUAL 	II 	SCHJOL. 	ANNUAL 	GROSS 	ESTIMATE 

	

SALARY. 	 SAL•RY. 	AMOUNT 	FOR 1900. 
REQUIRED. 

P.S. 104.......... $1,235 00 	P.S. 138.......... $r,rr8 00 

P.S. x05.......... 	1,885 00 	P.S. 139.......... 	884 00 

P.S. 106.......... .1,196 00 	P.S. 140 .......... x,482 00 

P.S. 107.......... 	1,443  00 	P.S. 141 .......... x,586 00 

P.S. 308.......... 	x,053 00 	P.S. 142.......... x,508 00 

P.S. tog (Old)..... 	1,365 00 	P. S. 144 (Old 42).. 1,703 00 

P.S. rxo.......... 	x,131 00 	P.S. x45.........• 	754 00 

P.S. rtt.......... 	871 00 	P. S. 146.......... 1,547 00  

P.S. 122 .......... 	936 00 	P.S. 147 .......... 4,134  00 

P. S. 1t3.......... 	1,244 00 	P. S. x47 (Annex).. 	z6o 00 

P.S. 1x4.......... 	1,137 00 	Y.S. 148.......... 	754 00 

P.S. its .......... 	x,521 00 	P.S. 149.... ..... 	832 00 

P. S. xx6.......... 	x,417 00 	P.S: ISo (includ ) l 	1,833  03 mg z annexe= J 
P.S. 117.......... 	i,61s oo 	P.S. 151......... 	2,561 00 

P.S. i,8...........1,183 00 	P. S. 152.......... 2,444 a 

P. S. 219 (Old).... 	1,118 00 	P.S. x53.......... 2,002 00 

P.S. r-2o.......... 	2,053  00 	P. S. 254 .......... 3.835 00 

P.S. 121.......... 	2,028 00 	P. S. 155.......... 2,678  03 

P.S. 122........ 	2,288 0o 	P.S. x56........ 	x,189 00 

P.S. 123.......... 	r,rg6 CO 	P.S. 157... .... 	4,004 00 

P.S. 224 .......... 	767 00 	P.S. x58.... ..... 	4.459 00  

P.S. 125.......... 	1,404 00 	P.S. 159..... .... 	4,64. 00 

P.S. x06.......... 	t,zo9 00 	P.S. x60.......... 	3,744  CO 

P.S. 127.......... 	1,430 00 	P.S. 16x.......... 	r,56o 00 

P.S 128.......... 	1,027 00 	P.S. 162.......... 	936 00 

P.S. 229 .......... 	962 00 	P.S. r6;..........1 1,209 00 

P.S. 130.......... 	988 oo 	P.S. x64.......... 	2,262 0o 

P.S. 13! .......... 	858 00 	P.S. x65.......... 	4,888 00 

P.S. 132 .......... 	754 00 	P.S. 166.......... 	3,619 00 

P.S. 133.......... 	1,664  00 	P.S. 567.......... 	0,439  CO 

P.S. 134.......... 	533 00 	P.S. x69.......... 	3 328 00 

P.S. 135.......... 	2,158 00 	P.S. x73.......... 	3,276 00 

P.S. 136.......... 	r,17o no 	Truant School.... 	767 00 

P. S. 137.......... 2,561 oo 	I I 	 -- 

NEW SCHOOLS AND ANNEXES. 

No. ANNUALI OPEN  AMOUNT LOCATION. SALARY. G  REQUIRED 

P.S. 
44 Hubert and Collister streets $3,081 4 mos. $948 

rag 99th and iooth street', 3,640  Second and Third avesf 4,732  I to 
129 133d to 134th street, near ( bP9 io 3,630  Eighth avenue........ fJ 
x68 ,04th to ,05th street, bet. t to 	' , 3,58o "54 4' 
170 

First and Second ayes.(({ 
211th to 112th street, near 054 4  10 3,580 Lenox avenue......... 

171 I road to ,04th street, bet. 4.641 ,  10 Fifth and Madison aver 1 3,570 
172 o8 1  rth to rogth street, bet. Z 691 Z ru 	,• 2,070 First and Second ayes. f 
174 Attorney St., bet. Riving- I 2,938 xt 	" 2,486 ton and Stanton streets 

175 Jerome ave. and 184th street 3,653 ro 	" 2,810 

177 Market and Monroe streets 4,264 9 	" 2,952  
179 wtst to road street and 4,654 " Columbus avenue..... 9 3,222 
183 66th to 67th 	street 	and 

First avenue.......... 4,654 2 	" 7x6 

WATCHMEN. 

No. 476 East r loth street, storeroom of the Board, at $5o Pert 
month.................................................. 

On new buildings until appointment of Janitors-equal to I 
man, zo months, at $50 per month...................... 

For vacation schools and playgrounds ....................... 

Total ......................................... .I  

Item 3.-Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in Evening Schools. 

ESTIMATED 
PROVISIONS OF LAW. 	 GROSS 	ESTIMATE 

AMOUNT 	FOR 1900. 
REQUIRED. 

JUNIOR AND SENIOR EVENING SCHOOLS. 

32 Principals, at $4.50 per session......... $r44 00 

54o Teachers, at $3 per session............ 1,530 00 

	

3 Janitors, at $3.25 per session............ 	9 75 

	

6 Janitors, at $2.75 per session ............. 	r6 50 

23 Janitors, at $6.25 per session ...........52 75 

	

13 Teachers of Vocal Music, at 25 cents l 	_ 

	

per session ......................... I 	3 zj  

Chapter 41o. Laws of 1882. 
Chapter 309, Laws of 1886. 
Chapters 119, zoo and 34x. 

Laws of 1887.......... 
Chapter 34,  Laws of x889.. 
Chapter 387, Laws of x896. 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1897. 

$372,762  oc, 

$33,204 w 

6co oo 

r,oco 00 

6,000 oo 

Cost per session ................... $x,755 25 

Number of sessions during 7800, go.......... 	$157,972 50 

Cost of registration of pupils ........................ 	4,735 00 

EVENING HIGH SCHOOLS. 

4 Principals, at $6 per session ............. 	$24 00 

go Teachers, at $4 per session ............. 	360 00 



7398 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

ESTIMATED   	Item 6-Lectures. 

PROVISIONS OF I.Aw. 	
GROSS 	ESTIMATE  

AMOUNT 	FOR 19oc, 
REQUIRED. 	 I 	 Ine...... A........ 

$217,000 00 

$47,640 00 

r.250 00 

3.000 00 

2,402 50 

4 Janitors, at $3.25 per session............ 	$r3 00 

Cost per session ..................$397 no 

Number of sessions during 1900, rao. . 	..  

Cost of registration of pupils........................ 

! For Substitutes..................................... 

IFor increased attendance ........................... 

Total ...................................I 	......  

For lectures in fifty Locations during rgoo, about 
2,00o Lectures ................................ 

This includes the following items: 
Salary of Supervisor ............................. 
Salutes of two Clerks ........................... 
Lectures .... ................................... 

Allowed for 1499 ................................ 

Increase... 
This increase is requested for the extension of the 

lecture system, and the opening up of new lecture 
centres. 

Total ................................... 

SALARIES OR ESTIMATE 
AMOUNT RR- FOR 1900. 

QUIRED. 

$76,000 no 

$-,000 no 
1,380 o, 

69,620 0) 

$76,000 no 
6o,zno OJ 

$15,Sno co 

.......... 	$76,000 on 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. 

Chapter 410, Laws of x880. 
Chapter 545, Laws of 1888. 
Chapter 38,. Laws of 1889. 
Chapter 305, Laws of 1890. 
Chapter 71, Laws of 1891. 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1897• 

L 

Item 4.-Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Other Employees. 

GROSS AN- 
NUAL SALA- 

ANNUAL RIBS OR ESTI. ESTIMATE 
PRovISIoNS OF LAW. SALARY. MATED FOR 2900. 

AMOUNT RE 
QUIRED. 

( 	 Secretary's Office. 

-- Secretary ............... $4,500 00 

Thomas E. Bussey, Assistant Secretary 2,500 co 

Edward E. Van Saun, Clerk............ 2,300 o0 

William Oland Bourne, Clerk.......... Oland r,~ 00 

Henry L.  Davenport, Clerk............ x,650 co 

Nellie A. Bourne, Clerk ............... 1, 	00 

Edward Willis Scott, Clerk ............. goo 0o 

Patrick J. O'Connor, Clerk..........,. t,a00 On 

Chauncey S. Titus, Clerk ............. 840 00 

Frank P. Masterson, Bookkeeper....... 1,200 00 

William J. 	Phair, Stenographer and co 
Typewriter .......................I  

Joseph Miller, Jr., Stenographer and t co 
Typewriter.......................  I 

William H. McLaughlin, Office Boy.... 480 00 
$19,570 00 

Borough SuperiitIendent"t Office. 

Etta J. Richards, Clerk .............. $1,500 00 

Frank P. Henderson, Clerk ............. 1,320 00 

Chapter 410, Laws of 1882 	Mary A. Keenan, Clerk ................ 7zo 00 

Cha ter 	8 	Laws of 18,6 	, 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1897 i . Alice Devine, Clerk ................... 720 00 

Helen Lane, Clerk ..................... 720 00 

Margaret A. Heelan, Junior Clerk...... 600 oo 

Hannah Colbert, 	 • • • • 720 00 

Florence W. True, 	" 	... • 72000 

Bertha 	E. Fox, 	Stenographer 	and , 200 00 
Typewriter .............. 	. . 

Isabella 	M. 	Montgomery, 	Stenog. j 00 
rapher and Typewriter 	. 	J 

Frederick L. Mills, Stenographer and I 1 _ 	00 
Typewriter .....................  

Mary F. Donovan, Stenographer and ` 720 00 
Typewriter ............... 

Lola E. Patton, 	Stenographer and ! 00 
Typewriter ....................  

Kathryn 	Dolan, 	Stenographer 	and ` 720 00 
Typewriter .......... I .........  

Thomas W.A. McConville, Office Boy.. 480 00 

Kathryne O'Connor, Office Girl, at $4o ` 480 00 
per mouth........................  

13,620 00 

Ctsrks, etc., in High Schools. 

Minnie 	Keil, Clerk in Mixed Hight $7ao 00 School ........................ I.. 	J 

Grace Wilcox, Stenographer and Type- I 00 720 writer in Boys' High School...,...) 
t,44o 00 

........ For additional help, etc ................ 2,1 0 no 

Total ........................ ....... ......... $36,630 Oc 

Item 5-Salaries of School Superintendents. 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. 
ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

( 	John Jasper, Borough Superintendent .............. $7,500 00 

James Godwin, Associate Superintendent.......... 5,000 00 

George S. Davis, ..... , .. 5,000 00 

Henry W. Jameson, 	

,( 	

.. 5,000 00 

John L. N. Hunt, 	 ......... 5,000 00 

Thomas S. O'Brien, 	 ...... • • • 5,000 co 

Alfred T. Schaut$er, 	" 	 .......... 5,000 no 

Edward D. Farrell, 	" 	 .......... 5,000 00 

Chapter 410, Laws of 1882.  James Lee, 	 .......... _5,000 00 
Chapter 387, Laws of r896j 
Chapter 378, Laws of x897. Matthew J. Elgas, 	 .......... 5,000 00 

Gustave Straubenmuller, 	" 	 .......... 5,000 00 

Albert P. Marble, 	 • • 	• • • • • 5,0 00 

Clarence E. Meleney, 	 ........ 5,000 00 

Seth T. Stewart, 	 .......... 5,000 no 

Edgar Dubs Shimer, 	 • • • • • • • • • • 5,000 00 

A. W. Edson, 	 •' 	 ..... _ .... 5,000 00 

Arthur McMullin, 	 .......... 5,000 00 

It Total .................................... .......... 587,500 00 

Item 7-Compulsory Education. 

GROSS ANNUAL 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. NAME. POSITION. 
ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

SALARIES OR 
AMOUNT RS- 

ESTIMATE 
FOR r9oo. 

QUIRED. 

Valentine M. Collins.. Supervi-orofTruancy $z,000 00 

James Rogers......... Attendance Officer... 1,200 no 

A. C. Martinez........ ' . ; r,zoo 0o 

John S. Ketcham...... 7,200 On 

William H. Kirby..... " 0,200 00 

Vincent CristalIi...... ... 1,200 00 

James J. Carney...... ... r,aco 00 

William J. Kennedy... 1,soo 00 

C. Wesley Baum..... .. 1,200 00 
Chapter 4:o, Laws of 

1882. 	 I E. Morris............ ... r,soo 00 
Chapters 556 and 6,, 

Laws of 1894. 	~, 
Chapter 988, Laws of 

Lemuel R. Purdy. " ... 
' 

x,soo no 

1895. Morris Strauss ... x,zoo 00 
Chapter 6o5, Laws of 

1836. Mrs. M. E. R. Alger... . 	• ,50000 
Chapter 378, Laws of 

1897. Mary R. McEwen..... ... 1,200 00 

Edwin Werner........ ... I,aoo no 

John C. MacKnight... a 	.. 1,200 00 

James M. Odell....... ... 1,200 00 

William Doane........ ... 1,200 00 

William M. Kitchell... .. r,aoo no 

Albert B. Ripley...... ... r,zoo no 

Benedict Buntinx..... ... I,coo on 

William P. Philbin.... ... x,000 00 
$27,100 00 

For 5 additional Attendance Officers at an annual salary 5 	00 
of$,,000 each ....................................... 	I 

Maintenance of Truant School, No. an 	East Twenty-first 
street- 

Salary of Headmaster .................................. 1,500 00 
Wages of Keeper, Assistant Keeper, Clerk, Cook, 

Orderly and two Cleaners• 7 persons at an aver.)} 9,014 00 
age salary ot$36 per month ...................... 

........ Total ....................... 	................. $36,614 00 

Item S. -Corporate Schools. 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. 

55 
T 

V cQC 
Q 't7 N p~ u~ 

n 
to 

V ,may AMOUNT. ESTIMA0. 
FOR 1900, 

( The School Established and Maintained by 276 $ro 00  the Five Points House of Industry.... 
The School Established and Maintained 

by the Ladies' Home Missionary Society 5to no no 5,x00 00 
of the Methodist Episcopal Church..... 

The 	Industrial Schools Established and 
Maintained under the charge of the 6,505 to 00 65,050 ao 
Children's Aid Society (an Schools)..... 

)) 

The New York Orphan Asylum School ....... .... . . ...... ....... . 
Declines to 	receive money. 	(See Jot. of 

r8q5, pages 737, 738 and 8-9.) 
The Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum School. 950 to 00 9,500 00 

The Schools of the Protestant Half-Orphan aoo 
Asylum................................ 	( ro 0o a,000 co 

The School of the Society for the Reforma- 
tion of Juvenile Delinquents (House of 752 no 0o 7,520 00 
Refuge, Randall's Island)............ 

Chap. 378, Laws of 
1897.......... The School of the Leake and Watts Orphan i 

House J .................................  92 9 ,o ao 920 w 9 
Chap. 835, Laws of 

'872.......... The School of 	the 	Association 	for the 
Chap. awo, Laws of Benefit of Colored Orphans (Colored 221 ra oo 2,270 00 

1874.......... Orphan Asylum) ....................... 
Chap. 598, Laws of 

1880.......... The 	Schools 	of the 	American 	Female 3,1x6 to 00 on 31,x60 Guardian Society- (13 Schools).......... 
The School Established and Maintained t 968 to 00 9,680 oo 

by the New York juvenile Asylum..... J 
The House of Reception of the New York l 

Juvenile Asylum ....................... 
46 to on 460 o0 

The School Established and Maintained by ( 41 to 00 450 00 
the New York Infant Asylum.......... 

The School Established and Maintained by 
the Nursery and Child's Hospital, in- 197 no ho 1,970 on 
eluding the Country Branch thereof....., 

The New York Institution for the Blind ..... 79 to 00 790 00 
The School Established and Maintained 

by the New York Society for the Reliefof 122 ro 00 1,220 00 
the Ruptured and Crippled............. 

The Schools of the Hebrew Orphan Society. 382 10 00 3,820 no 
The School of the Association for Befriend- 

 ing Children and Young Girls (House of c 47 10 
4~ 

the Holy Family) ...................... 

In order to fix a definite sum for distribution among the Corporate Schools and to establish a definite basis 
upon which to apportion the money, it is recommended that the allowance be $to per capita on the average daily 
attendance during the school year preceding the year for which the Budget is prepared. 
Total Estimate for 1900 .................................................... $7,702,376 08 

$ Total ...... ...................... 	...... 	...... 	............ 	145.040 00 



3Teachers, Female ........................ I 
3 
	'. 	. 	... .................... 

4 	4a 	.. 

3090 Teachers, Female ....................... .  

HIGH SCHOOLS. 

5 Principals................................ .  

7 Teachers ................................ 
4 	" 	.. ............................ 
8 	....... ......... ............. 
I" 	....... ....................... 
3 	............................... 
9 	" 	... 	...... .................. 
2 	" 	............................... 
5 

	

 6 	
........ .....I................ 

7 
	4, 	............................... 

17 
	4, 	.~ .......... 	.. 	............... 

16 	" 
2 	" 	............................... 
6 	" 	............................... 
6 	.............. ................ 
2 	" 	............................... 
4 	............................... 

5 Principals............................... .  

189 Teachers ............................... .  

MANUAL TRAINING HIGH SCHOOL. 
I Principal ............................... .  

[ Teacher .............................. 
I" 	................................ 
I" 	................................ 
I" 	................................ 
3 	" 	................................ 
I" 	................. .............. 
2 	" 	... ............................ 

	

I3 	... ................. .......... 

4 	" 	............................... .  

4 
	................................ .  

2 	" 	.............. ................. 
I" 	................................ 

I Principal ............................... .  

31 Teachers ................................ 

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR TEACHERS. 
I Principal ............................... .  

4 Teachers ............................... .  
I" 	............. .................. 
2 	" 	............................... 
I" 	........ I ...................... 
3 	..........I .................... 
I" 	............................... 
3 	" 	............................... 

5 	" 	..................... .......... 
I" 	... I ............................ 
[ 	" 	............................... 

I Principal ............................... 

23 Teachers ................................  

SUPERVISORS OF SPECIAL BRANCHES. 
I Director of Music........................ 
I " 	Drawing ...................... 
I " 	Kindergarten.................. 
I 	Physical Culture................ 
I Sewing....................... .  

5 Supervisors of Special Branches ........... 

TEACHERS OF SPECIAL BRANCHES. 
23 Teachers of Music ..... ................. 

	

25 	 Drawing ....... ............. . 

	

37 	 Kindergartens ................ 
4 	" 	Physical Culture .............. . 
8 	 Sewing ...................... .  

97 Teachers of Special Branches .............. 

Additional teachers for Public School 64 (new 
addition), four months- 

2 Heads of Departments ..................... . 
27 Teachers .................................. 

Additional teachers for Public School 92 (new 
addition), four months-. 

8 Teachers .......... ....... 	. .. ... .... 
Additional teachers for Public School 102 (new 

building), four months- 
I Principal 	... ... ....................... 
I Head of Department ........................ 

20 Teachers ................................. .  

Additional teachers for Public School 103 (new 
addition), four months- 

IC Teachers ........ .......... ............. 

Additional teachers for Public School [o4 (new 
building), four months- 

I Principal ... 	............................. 
13 Teachers 	 .. 

Additional teachers for Public School I Io (new 
addition), four months- 

8 Teachers .................................. 

Additional teachers for Public School I22 (new 
building), four months- 

I Principal ........... 	...... 	. 	............ 
2 Heads of Departments ...................... 
36 Teachers ............. ..... 	...... .... 

Additional teacher; for Public School 123 (new 
building), four months- 

	

1 Principal ................ ........... ..... 	2,500 00 
I Head of Department ..............

. . . . 	
459 CO 

28 Teachers........ 	 ..... 	1750 00 

NO. 	 POSITION. 

2,500 00 
1,450 °° 

21,000 CO 	9,980 00 

ANNUAL AGGREGATE ESTIMATE 
SALARY. 	SALARY. 	FOR 1900. 

$630  00 
65 00 
600 00 

......... 

$5,000 00 

$ 1
I 	CO 
,875 00 
2,400 00 

.......... 

$25,000 00 
3,000 00 21,000 00 
2,600 °o 10,400 00 
2,400 00 19,200 00 
2,300 CO 2,300 00 
2,160 CO 6,480 00 
2,I00 00 18,9oo Co 
2,000 00 4,000 00 
1,900 00 9,500 00 
1,800 00 120,600 00 
1,700 00 8,500 CO 
r,600 00 27,200 00 
1,500 00 25,500 00 
1,400 00 11,200 00 
1,300 00 20,800 00 
1,200 00 2,400 00 
1,100 CO 6,600 00 
1,000 00 6,000 co 
900 00 I,8OO OO 
700 CO 2,800 00 

$3,020,780 00 

25,000 CO 

325,180 00 

$5,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,900 00 
2,700 00 
2,600 CC 
2,100 CO 
2,000 00 
1,80000 
1,700 00 
I,600 cc 
1,500 00 
1,400 00 
1,300 00 
1,200 00 
1,50000 
900 00 

$5,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,900 00 
2,700 00 
2,600 no 
6,300 00 
2,000 00 
3,600 °o 
3,400 00 1 
4,800 00 
6,oco oo 
5.60000 
5,200 00 
1,200 00 
2,200 00 

9°O °° 

5,00° 00 

52,4(0 00 

$5,000 00 	$5,000 °° 
2, 500 00 10,000 00 
2,000 00 2,000 00 
I,Soo 00 3,600 00 
1,700 00 1,700 00 
1,400 00 4,200 00 
1,300 00 1,300 00 
1,200 00 3,600 oo 
1,150 00 1,150 00 
I,100 00 5,500 00 
1,000 00 1,000 Co 
900 00 900 00 

.......... 	$3,500 00 

.I........ 	3,500 00 

.......... 	1,900 00 

.......... 	2,000 00 

.......... 	1,500 00 

12,400 00 

5,00000 

34,95° 00 

$35.000 00 

........... 

 
36,300 00 
24,090 00 
4,150 00 

.......... 	6,200 00 

1,450 00 $2,900 00 
750 00 20,250 00 

75° CO 6,000 no 

2,500 00 2,500 00 
1,450 CO 1,450 00 
750 00 15,000 00 

75° 00 7,500 00 

2,500 00 2,500 00 
750 00 9,750 °° 

750 00 6,000 oo 

105,740 00 

9,260 00 

2,400 00 

7,58000 

3,000 CO 

4,900 00 

2,400 00 

	

2,500 00 	2,500 CO 

	

1,450 00 	2,900 00 

	

750 00 	27,000 CO 	12,960 00 

MONDAY, NovrMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7399 

General School Fund. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Item i-Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools and of Supervisors of Special 
Branches.. 	 ............................... $4,449,708 00 .. 	................. 

Item 2-Salaries of Janitors in Public Schools ................................ 	173,159 00 
Item 3-Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in Evening Schools .................. 	SI,go[ 00 
Item 4-Salaries of Officer, Clerks and other Employees ...................... 	30,950 00 
Item 5-Salaries of School Superintendents .................................. 	47,75° 00 
Item 6-Lectures...... .................................................... 	20,000 Co 
Item 7-Compulsory Education ........................................... . 	36,162 00 
Item 8-Corporate Schools ......................................... ....... 	24,820 00 

Total estimated amount required ................................ $4,864,45° 00 

For details see schedules following : 

Item r.-Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools and of Supervisors of Special Branches. 

NO. 	 POSITION. 
ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

AGGREGATE 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

44 	Principals, Male ......................... $3,500 00 $154,000 00 
I 	.. 	.. 	............ 	............ 3,250 00 3,250 00 
I 	.. 	.. 	.... 	. 	.................. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
I .. 	.. 	......... 	.............. 2,850 00 2,850 00 
6 	.. 	.. 	... 	..................... 2,750 00 16,500 00 

5 	'• 	', 	......... 	........... 	... 2,500 00 12,500 00 
I 	•~ 	" 	......................... 2,160 00 2,160 00 
2 	.. 	.. 	...... 	................... 1,920 00 3,840 00 
I 	" 	" 	......................... I,SOO oo I,SOO 00 
2 	°` 	" 	......................... I,600 00 3,200 00 
I 	" 	°` ...... 1250 00 1,250 00 
I Female ....................... 2,900 00 2,900 00 

25 
	.. 	.. 	.... ................... 2,500 00 62,500 00 
2 	.. 	.. 	....................... 2,450 00 4,900 00 
6 	" 	.. 	....................... 2,250 00 13,500 00 
2 	̀• 	•` 	.......... 	............ 2,050 00 4,100 00 
3 	" 	" 	....................... 2,000 00 6,000 00 
4 	.' 	....................... [,800 00 7,200 00 
3 	.. 	a 	........................ 1,750 00 5,250 00 
1 	cc 	" 	....................... I.600 Co I,600 00 
I 	.. 	.. 	....................... 1,500 00 1,500 00 

113 Principals, Male and Female .............. .......... $313,8°° Co ......... 

98 	Heads of Departments .................... i,600 00 $156.800 00 
13 	" 	 .. [,550 00 20,150 00 
17 	 .. 	 ................... 1,500 00 25,500 00 
16 	 " 	 ...... 1,450 00 23,200 00 

144 Heads of Departmefts ................... .......... 225,650 00 

9 Teachers, Male .......................... 2,160 00 $19,440 00 
I

.. 	•' 	......................... 2,040 00 2,040 00 

3 	
" 	" 1,800 00 5,400 00 
~. 	.. 	......................... 1,440 00 2,880 00 

I 	" 	" 	 ...... 1,320 00 1,320 00 
I "t . 	......................... 1,o8o 00 I,080 00 
I

., 	.. 	....................... goo 00 goo 00 
17 	" 	Female ........................ 1,500 00 25,5OO CO 
17 	.. 	

" 
	....................... 1,475 00 25,075 00 ~4 	.. 	.. 	..............,... 	.... 1,450 00 34,800 00 

2 	°` .......... 1,440 00 2,880 00 
4 
	

" 
	 .. 	............ 	... 	...... 1,425 00 5,700 00 

30 	" 	 ..... 1,400 00 42,000 00 
22 	.. 	< . 	....................... 1.375 00 30,250 00 
10! 	,. 	« 	........................ 1,350 00 136,350 00 
38 	.. .. 	................. 	..... 1,325 00 50,350 00 
1 	" 	 .................... 	.. 1,320 00 1,320 00 

241 	.. 	.. 	 ..... 1,300 00 313,30) 00 
96 	 " 	....................... 1,275 00 122.400 00 
207 	" 	 ...... 1,250 00 258,750 00 
39 	 ....................... 1,225 00 47,775 00 
62 	" 	 ...... 1,200 00 74,400 00 
21 	.. 	

.. 	........... 	...... 	.... 1,190 00 24,990 00 
IS ........................ 1,165 00 20,970 00 
3 	.. 	 ........... ............. 1,150 OO 3,450 00 

28 	" 	" ................... 	..... 1, 140 00 31,920 00 
38 	.. .. 	 ............. 1130 00 42,940 00 
I...... 	.. 	................ I,I25 00 1,125 00 
19 	.... 	....................... 1,105 00 20,995 00 
9 	" 	 ....................... 1,100 00 9,900 00 
34 	

.. 	.. 	...... 	................ r,o8o 00  36,720 00 
I 	" " 	....................... 1,075 00 	I 1,075 00 

35 	
,. 	.. 	....................... 1,07o 00 37,450 00 6 	.. 	.. 	....................... 1,050 00 6,300 00 

19 	„ 	.t 	....................... 1,045 00 19,855 00 6 	<. 	.. 	....................... 1,025 00 6,150 00 
42 	

c. 	 ........................ [,ozo 00 42,840 00 
46 	" 	" 	....................... I,o10 00 46,460 00 
2 	" 	u 	 ............. I,000 00 2,000 00 

.. 	~. I 	 ......... 	....... 	..... 995 °O 99500 
3° 	,< 	.. 	 ............ 985 00 29,550 00 
3 	,. 	.. 	.................. 	.... 975 00 2,925 00 
2 	 " 	....................... 965 CO 1,930 00 
33 	

.. 	..................... 
53 	

.. 	.. 	........................ 
960 00 31,680 00 
950 00 50,350 00 

22 	.` 	" 	 .... 925 00 20,350 00 

138 
. 	

" 	 ...................... 
920 00 43,240 00 
goo 00 124,200 00 

32 
	" 	 ........................ 895 00 28,640 00 

45 	 ....................... 890 00 40,050 00 
I 	" 	" 	....................... 895 Oo 875 00 

" 870 00 40,890 00 
.. 	 " 	....................... 86.5 00  27,680 00 
42 	" 	" 	....................... 86o 00 36,120 00 

.... ..........47 

47 	" 	" 	....... 	..... 	......... 840 00 39,480 CO 

45 835 00 37,575 00 
6o 	" 	 ......... 	. 	........... 830 00 49,800 00 
40 	~~ 	" 	 . 8to 00 32,400 00 
21 	 " 	...................... 805 00 16,905 00 

" 	 .... 58 	 .................... 800 oo 46,400 00 
I " 	 ...... 	.. 	.............. 785o0 785 00 
59 	 ........................ 780 00 46,020 CO 
47 	~" 	 <i 	....................... 775 00 36,425 00 
III 	 ........................ 770 00 85,470 00 a.  194 	 ........................ 750 00 145,500 00 
47 	

.. 	.. 	................. 	..... 745 00 35,015 00 
720 00 62,900 

Co 98 	<` 
.. 	.. 

720 00 ryo,56o 0 
1 	00 7 5 4 ,9O° 42,900 00 

90 	"  710 00 63,900 00 
105 	.. 	« 	....................... 690 Co 72,450 00 
47 	

.. 	.. 	......... 	.............. 685 00 32,195 00 
3 	'< 	.. 68o 00 2,040 00 

SI 	~. 	.. 	....................... 66o 00 53,460 00 
2 	~. 	.. 	....................... 655 00 1,310 00 
4 650 00 2,600 00 



Public School 58...................  

59...................  
6o................... 
6a ...................  

63...................  
64................... 

65 ...................  
66................... 

67 ..................  
68.................. 

69.................. 

70 .................. 

71 .................. 

72 ..................  

73.................. 
41 

 

74..................  

75.................. 
" 	76 and Annex.......  

77..................  
78................. 

79..................  
80.................. 

82..................  

83.................. 

84.................. 
85..................  
86.................. 

O 	 87 .................. 

89} ............... 90 
91 .................. 

92 .................. 

$1,045 Do 

845 CO 

955 on 
910 00 

735 00 

775 00 

1,185 00 

705 00 

63S 00 

1,360 on 

425 00 

r.o6o o3 

1,155 oo 

1,875 00 

1,780 00 

1,560 oo 

x,160 no 

2,070 00 

1,950 Co 

1,400 00 

1,175 00 

580 on 

1,360 00 

1,360 00 

I,s6o on 

1:,4x0 03 

1,410 00 

1,460 co 

1,460 00 

1,890 00 

475 00 

6x5 on 

Public School 93.................. 
•' 	94 and Annex....... 

95 and Annex....... 
96 .................. 

'I 	97 and Annex...... 
.. 	98.................. 

99 .................. 
. 	200..................  

.. 	xox .................. 

II 	102 .................. 

,, 	I03 .................. 
1l 	104 ..................  

105 .................. 
.. 	Io6 ..................  

1o7 .................. 

I08 .................. 

109 .................. 

IIe ..................  

III ............. I.... 

112 .................. 

o. 	113 .................. 

114 .................. 

XIS.................. 

116 .................. 

u 	x17 .................. 
'I 	218.................. 

119 .................. 

120 .................. 

221 .................. 

Headquarter's Engineer........... 

Headquarter's Janitor............. 

Old 13th Regiment Armory........ 

$530 0) 

1,020 00 

640 00 

44000 

1,540 00 

1,140 00 

420 00 

855 00 

995 00 

730 00 

78o no 

615 on 

410 00 

2,62o 00 

1,775 00 

2,095 00 

1,560 00 

1,560 on 

1,370 03 

250 00 

1,560 on 

470 00 

315 00 

r,67o on 

1,990 CO 

1,880 00 

420 00 

130 00 

301 00 

1,055 00 

950 00 

365 co 

Estimated gross amount required ......................................... 

$2,500 00 

1,450 ao 
18, 000 00 

2,500 00 

1,450 00 
15,000 00 

2,500 00 
1,450 00 

21,000 00 

2,500 00 
1,450 00 

15,000 00 

6o,000 00 

3,000 00 
6,000 00 

13,608 oo 
8,000 00 
2,800 oo 

$8,780 oo 

7,580 00 

9,980 °O 

7,58000 
110,000 00 

3,000 00 

14,000 00 

6o,000 co 

33,408 GO 
17,000 00 

$4,449,708 oo 

No. LOCATION. 
ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

OPEN 
DURONC ANOINT 

REQUIRED. 

*53 Starr street .............................. $,,600 on I year..... $~45 00 

*63 Hinsdale street .......................... I,000 00 1 	" 	..... 265 00 

64 Berriman street .......................... ..8c0 co 4 months.. 6co oo 

*70 Patchen avenue ......................... x,400 no t year..... 340 00 

*75 Evergreen avenue ....................... 1,400 00 1 	" 	..... 240 00 

*84 Glenmore avenue ....................... 1,800 00 1 	" 	..... 640 00 

92 Rogers avenue .......................... 835 a> 4 months.. 279 00 

95 Van Siclen street ........ 	............... 930 00 x year..... 930 00 

102 Seventy-first street ...................... r,o6o oo 4 months.. 354 0 

103 Fourteenth avenue ...................... I,,6o on 4 	" 	.. 387 00 

104 Ninety-second street .................... 1,150 00 4 	" 	.. 384 00 

Ito Monitor street ........... 	............... 1,950 00 4 	'• 	.. 650 0 

hao Barren Island ........................... 400 00 x year..... 270 00 

122 Harrison avenue......................... 1,875 no 4 months .. 6a5 co 

123 Irving avenue........... 	....... 	. I,56o 00 4 	' Sao 00 

124 Fourth avenue .......................... x,460 co 4 	" 	.. 487 00 

Is5 Blake avenue ............................ I,o6o 00 4 	' 	., 354 00 

x26 Meserole avenue ........................ 1,560 co 4 	'• 	.. 520 CO 

*Addition to old building, "Amount Required " indicates increase on account 01 additional rooms. 

I 

No. LOCATION. 
ANNUAL 

OPEN 
DURING 

AMOUNT 
SALARY, REQUIRED. 

Ia8 Seventh avenue ......................... $x,060 co 4 months.. $354 00 

133 Butlerstreet ............................ t,510 00 I year..... 1,510 00 

For vacation schools and playgrounds. .............................................. 

ANNUAL I ESTIMAIa 
SALARY. 	P. R 1903. 

$10,254 00 

2,000 00 

WATCHMEN. 

For new buildings until appointment of Janitors . ..................................... 	6o0 00 

Total ................ ................. 	............................_ $,73,159 00 

Item 3.-Salaries of Teachers and janitors in Evening Schools. 

ESTIMATED 

	

GRoss 	ESTIMATE 

	

AMOUNT 	FOR 1900. 
REQUIRED. 

14 Principals, at $5 . ................................................... 	$70 oo 

II Heads of Department, at $3.50 ............. ......................... 	38 50 

167 Teachers, at $3 ..................................................... 	Sot 00 

r Janitor, at $a.6o ...................:.................................. 	a 60 

7400 	 T H E C I T Y RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

No. 	 POSITION. ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

AGGREGATE 
SALARY. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

SCHOOL. ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

SCHOOL. ANNUAL. 
SALARY. 

ISTIMA"IE 
FOR 1900. 

Additional teachers for Public School 124 (new 
building), four months- 

I 	Principal ................................... $2,500 00 
1 	Head of Department ............. 	.......... 1,450 00 

24 	Teachers ........................ 	........ 750 00 

Additional teachers for Public School 125 (new 
building), four months- 

I 	Principal 	.................................. 2,500 00 
I 	Head of Department ........................ 1,450 00 

750 00 20 	Teachers ................................... .. 

Additional teachers for Public School 126 (new 
building), four months- 

I 	Principal . 	.. 	............................ 2,500 00 
I Head of Department ........................ 1,450 00 

28 	Teachers ................................... 750 00 

Additional teachers for Public School 128 (new 
building), four months- 

I Principal .................................. 2,500 00 
I 	Head of Department ........................ I,450 00 
20 	Teachers ................................... 750 00 

Annual increase in salaries under By-Laws.... ........ 
Pay of substitutes for quarantined teachers under' 

By. ws, for school year ending June 30,I 

Refund of amounts paid substitutes, 	15-day 
claims, under By-Laws, for school year end- 
ing June 30, 	1900....................... . ........ 

Additional teachers to provide for an increase in 
attendance- 

So Acid itional teachers in old building........... 750 00 
Additional teachers of special branches to pro- 

vide for new schools and increase in at- 
tendance- 

3 	Teachers of Music. 	.. ..................... ........ 
6 	'• 	Drawing ............... 	........ ... 	... 
6 	 Kindergartens, ten months........ 3,960 00 
12 	" 	 four months....... 3,168 Oct 
6 Asst. Teachers of Kindergartens, ten months... 3,600 00 

12 	•• 	 four months... 2,880 00 
8 Teachers of Physical Culture . 	............... .... 	... 
4 	 Sewing ............... 	......... ........ 

Vacation schools and playgrounds ............ ........ 

Total.......... 	.................. . 	. 	.... 

Item 2- -Salaries of janitors in Public Schools. 

NEW SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND ADDITIONS. 

ESTIMATED 
GROSS AMOUNT MTLMATB 

REQUIRED. FOR .900, 

For schools in operation .......................................................... $16c,3o5 00 

For new buildings and additions .................................................. x0,254 Co 

For vacation schools and playgrounds ................................ 	............ a,000 00 

For Watchmen ................................................................... 600 no 

$173,159 00 Total .......................................................... 

The following schedules contain the details 

SCHOOL. 	 j 	ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

SCHOOL 
ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

Girls' High ................... 	.... $4.555 00 Public School a6................... $2.445 00 

Bo s' Hi h Y Commercial  	High 	................ I 	3,275 00 a7................... x,425 00 

Erasmus Hall High ................' I,86o no a8................... $940 00 

Fa stern District High ............... 900 00 ~ " 	29.......... 	........ 945 00 

Manual Training High .............. s,r8o no 30 .................. I,46o co 

Manual Training High Annex...... 435 00 " 	31 ............. 	....• 1,835 no 

Training ........................... i,2 	00 " 	32 ................... 142C Co 

Public School 	I ................. I,o55 00 " 	33................. x,320 00 

.. 	2 ................... 1,840 00 " 	34. 	............... 1,350 00 

.. 	3 ...................1 2,x40 00 35................... 2,225 00 

.. 	4 ................... 1,365 on '• 	36 1,365 00 

.. 	5 . 	............... 1,410 00 " 	37................. 1',285 00 

•' 	6 ................... r,16o 00 " 	38 and Annex........ 925 00 

,. 	7 ................... 1,055 00 •' 	39................... 1,130 00 

., 	8 ................... 8,o 00 •' 	40....... 1,730 00 

„ 	9...................  ~ I,6Eo oc " 	41 ................... 1,025 00 

., 	so ................... I.88c oo •' 	42 ................... 86o on 

,, 	II ................. 1,505 00 2,505 00 

,. 	It ................. 1,320 00 3,350  00 

13 ................... 1.320 00  45................... 1,675 00 

'• 	14 ................... 980 00 " 	45 1,320 00  

'5.................... 1,760   0o 

.. 	43.................... 

845 00 

16 .................. 1,625 00 

" 	44.................... 

" 	48................. 580 on 

17 ..................  x,i6o 00 

" 	47 ......................  

49................. 965 0o 

r8 ................... 1,285 00 " 	50 740 00 

19 . 	................ 1,270 00 •' 	51 ................. 155 0 

20 ................... 840 00 52 ................... 815 no 

845 CO " 	53................. 1,055 00 21 ..................... 

22 and Annex......... 1.325 00 54 ................... 1,150 on 

23 ................... 2,200 00 " 	55......... 955  

04. .................. 1,395 00 56......... 	......... 865 no 

25 ...................I 1,375 00 " 	57................... 1,175 00 



AVERAGE 
DAILY 

ATTENDANCE 
SCHOOL YEAR 
ENDING JULY 

31, 1893. 

ALLOWANCE 
PER CAPITA. AMOUNT. 

The Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn. 304 $10 00 $3,040 00 

The Roman Cath,dic Orphan Asylum Society of the l 388 10 00 3,880 00 City of Brooklvn-B.Ivs. 	 J 
The Roman Catholic Orohan Asylum S.:clety of the L 

City of Brooklyn-G r1i ....................... 202 10 co 2,020 00 
The Church Charity Foundation of Long Island...... 79 10 co 790 00 
The Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum..... 196 10 00 1,96o oa 
The Brooklyn 	Inuu trial Sch )ol A=sociation and l 306 ro 00 3,060 00 Home for Delitute Chiljren ................ 	J 
The Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. I).. 433 to 00 4,330 00  

The Convent of Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn ........ 446 to 00 4,460 00 
The German Orphan Home ......................... 93 10 00 930 00 

The Sheltering Arms Nursery ...................... 35 10 00 350 00 

Total................................... 2,482 

General School Fund. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

$24,820 00 

NAME. 

GROSS AN-
NUAL SAL- 

POSITION. 	ANNUAL 	ARIES OR 
SALARY. 	ESTIM 4'I ED 

AM I -LINT 
REQUIRED. 

Thomas S. Kearney ................... Attendance Officer ..........I 	1{:,200 no 
William H. Birck ........ 	 ..........I1 	1,200 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27 1899. 	 THE CITY R F C () R D. 	 7401 

ESTIMATED 
GROSS 

AMOUNT 
REQUIRED. 

$57,163 50  

1,630 50 

ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

NAME. 	 POSITION. 

Charles H. Hart ...................... Attendance Officer .......... 
Louis Mulbauser ...................... 
James Bellew ......................... 
Michael Falvello ...................... 
Joseph Loomis........................ 	" 
William H. Taylor.................... 
Thomas F. Kane..................... 
James S. McCloske 
Car-fare of Attendance Officers ....... ............................. 

I Janitor, at $2.50 ...................................................... $2 50 

a Janitors. at $2.10 ..................................................... 	4 20 

a Janitors, at $I.90 ..................................................... 	3 80 

4 Janitors, at $r.7o ..................................................... 	6 8o 

3 Janitors, at $1.5e ..................................................... 	4 50 

I Janitor, at $t.a5 ...................................................... 	1 25 

Cost per session ....................................................... 	$635 15 

Cost of go sessions ................................................................ 
Cost of registration ............................................................... 

Evening High Schools. 

a Principals, at 66 ...................................................... 	$1a o0 

4o Teachers, at $5 ...................................................... 	200 no 

2 Janitors, at $a.7c ...................... .............................. 	5 40 

Cost per session ....................................................... 	$217 40 

Ccst of 105 sessions ................................................................ 	22,827 00 

Cost of registration ................................................................. 	280 00 

Total ..................................................................1 	.......... I 	$8r,9ot 00 

Item 4.-Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Other Employees. 

GROSS ANNUAL 
SECRETARY'S OFFICE. ANNUAL 

SALARY. 
SALARIES 

OR ESTIMATHU ESTIMATE 
AMOUNT FOR 1900. 

REQUIRED. 

George G. Brown, Secretary .......................... 	............ 86,000 on 
Fred. H. Johnson, Assistant Secretary .............................. 3,coo 00 

Francis F. Underhill, Bookkeeper.................................. 2,750 00 

Ephraim J. Whitlock, Clerk ........................................ 2,500 00 

Rufus J. Suits, Clerk ............................... 	. 	.... 	.... 1,500 00 

Frederick D. Chambers, Clerk ..................................... 1,500 00 

S. Ella Terre), Stenographer and Typewriter ....................... 1,400 00 

*--, Clerk ................................... 	............... 1,100 on 

•--, Office Boy ........... 	.................................. 300 00 

$20,050 00 

Borough Su¢erintendents Office. 

Charles W. 	Field, Clerk .............................. 	............. $2,soo 00 

Francis J. 0' d alley, Clerk ........................................ I,5oo 00 

Josephine M. Pennea, Stenographer and Typewriter ............ 	... 1,000 00 

Charlotte DeBuck, Stenogeapher and Typewriter ................... 9,400 00 

Sarah M. Yates, Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 600 00  

Eleanor E. McEvoy, Stenographer and Typewriter .................. 800  00 

--,Secretary to Borough Superintendrnt .................... r,800 oc 

*- --, Office 	Boy ................................. 	............ 300 ca 

'r--, Clerk................................................... 7,000 00 

00,900 00 

$30,950 00 

* Vacancies under operatio 1 o Rule 34 Civil Service Commission, 

Item 5.-Salaries of School Superintendents. 

I NAME. 	 POSITION. 	 ANNUAL 	ESTIMATE 
SALARY. 	FOR 1900. 

Edward G. Ward .......................... Borough Superintendent................ 	$6,000 00 

JohnH. Walsh ............................. Associate 	............... 	5,250 on 
William L. Feller ........................ 	 " 	....... 	4,500  00 

William A. Campbell ...................... 	" 	" 	........ 	4,500  00 

Evangeline E. Whitney .................... 	" 	 ............... 	4.500 00 

John H. Haaren ........................... 	 ......... 	4,500  00 

Algernon S. Higgins ....................... 	.. 	'• 	............... 	4,500  00 

Edward B. Shallow.........................................."    	............... 	$4,500  00 

William T. Vlymen ........................ 	" 	" 	 ... 	4,500 00 

To provide for increases in salaries......... 	......................... 	5,000 00 

Total ........................ .I 	.................................... .I. .......... .I 	547,750  00 

Item 6.-Lectures. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR Igo.. 

For lectures in different locations during the year 09oo, including all expenses........ 	$2o,000 00 

For the purchase and circulation of books in connection with free lectures, see item of 
$5,000 included in Speci.11 School Fund.......................................... ............ 	$20,000 00 

Item 7.-Compulsory Education. 

ESTIMATE 
FOR 1900. 

Item I-Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools, and of Supary sons of Special 
Branches 	.............................................................. $726,618 00 

Item 2-Salaries of Janitors in Public Schools .................................. 67,370 00 
Item 3-Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in Evening Schools ..... ............... 7,275 00 
Item 4-Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees ........................ 17,640 00 

Item 5-Salaries of School Superintendents .................................... 16,000 00 
Item 6-Lectures 	................................................ 	.......... 11.000 00 

Item 7-Compulsory Education...... ......................................... 17,050 00 

Total.......................................................... $862,953 oo 

Item i.-Salaries of Teachers to Public Schools and of Supervisors of Special Branches. 

Present annual salaries of teachers whose status remains unchanged in Igoo, as per l $102  40  00  

Schsdule A 	.................................................................. 
Present annual salaries of teachers entitled to increase in 'goo, as per Schedule B.... 400,050 00 

-- $6o2,450  00 

Aggregate annual difference between the salaries now paid and the salaries proposed 
87,886m to be paid during the year 0900, as per Schedule C ............................ 

4o additional teachers for new schools, at $600 per annum ............................ ....... 	, 24,000 00 

SUBSTITUTES- 
to Male, z8o days, at $3 	per day ................................................ 05,400  00 

15 Female, ISO days, at $2.50 per day ....................................... 	.... 6,750 00 

-- I2,150 00 

Extra salary to be paid in 1goo, per Ahearn bill, additional to the schedule of salaries l 132 00 adopted....................... 	..............................................j 

Total amount required for Igoo ......................................... ........ $726,618 00 

Teachers and Employees at Truant 
School- 

George W. French .................... Principal..................... 
Henry Sprudle ........................Teacher..................... 
Jennie M. Chase ...................... 	..................... 
EmilyE. Spear ........................ 	. 	..................... 
George Boyce ........................ Military Instructor.......... 
Henry Bullwlnkell ........... ........ Physician ................... 
Sarah A. French ...................... Matron...................... 
Ernest Greenough .................... Caretaker ............... ... 
Everett W. French.................... 	0 	................... 
Lizzie Wagner ........................ Seamstress .................. 
Mary Andras ..........................Housemaid .................. 
LizzieMouhot ........................ 	Cook........................ 
William Garrett ...................... Laborer ..................... 
Betsey A. Gillis ...................... Hospital Orderly ............ 
Mary Compton . ..................... Laundress ................... 
Emma N. Hayden ...............'..... 	11  

For ro additional Attendance Officers.. ........................ 
For additional help at Truant School...) 	................... .. 

I 	 1 	I 	1 $3616200 

Item 8.-Corporate Schools. 

GROSS AN. 
NUAL SAL- 

	

ANNUAL 	ARIES OR 	ESTIMATE 

	

SALARY. 	ESTISIATED FOR 1900. 
AM,  'LINT 

REQUIRED. 

$1,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

0,200 oc 

1,200 CO 

0,200 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 

350 00 
$12,350 00 

$2,160 00 

1,000 oD 

1,200 CO 

goo no 

540  00 

36000 

420 00 

420 00 

480 00 

360 oa 

192 00 

300 00 

730  Oa 

500 on 

350 00 

400 00 

'0,312 03 

	

...• 	I 
 

00,000 

no 3,50000 



Schedule C-Showing in Detail the Proposed Increases in Salaries of Teachers et al. 

O u 	 PRESENT I PROPOSED 	PROPOSED 	I NET COST 
u o GRADE. 	 I ANNUAL INCREASE. ANNUAL 	OF 

SALARY. 	 SALARY. 	INCREASES. 

	

I 	Teachers, Jlale ................................. 

	

~5 	.r 	Female ............................... 

	

a6 	" 	.....•.........••••.••••••.......•.... 

	

" 	Male................................. 

	

43 	Female............................... 

	

44 	••••...•.....•...•.••••••.........•.•....•....... 

	

z: 	Teachers, Female ................ .............. 

	

S.. 	.r 	..•........••••••........•.... 

.. ... ..••..••....••.•.••........ 

	

4 	.. 	.• 	....•••...••.......•...•....... 

	

2 	.. 	r. 	•....• .............•...•....... 

	

40 	u 	u 	............................... 

	

4 
	.. 	.. 	................. .............. 

	

3 
	.. 	.c 	••...•........•••• ............. 

	

3 	Principals....................................... 

	

2 	Teachers, Male................................. 

I ! Supervisor...................................... 

	

15 	Teachers, High School.......................... 

	

6 	•• 	.. 	•....•••.......••......••. 

	

27 	.•.•••••••.•.•..,•••••........•..••...••.....•... 

	

3 	Teachers, Male ................................. 

	

23 	.. 	Female ............................... 

	

26 	................................................. 

	

zb 	Teachers, Female ...................•........... 

	

8 	.r 	r. 	.........••.....•.•..••••...... 

	

z6 	.. 	.. 	....••...••........•.......•... 

	

22 

	.. 	.. . ........••.........•••....... 

	

6 	.. 	.. 	............................... 

	

3 	.• 	Male.................................  

I I Supervisor...................................... 

	

3 	Teachers, Female ............................... 

	

7 	•,..••••.•.......•.••• .............••.......... 

4 . Teachers, Female ...............................  

Male .................................  

Female.............................. .  

	

'9 	.. 	.. .......•..I....... .I.......... 

	

s 	Principals, etc................................... 

	

6 	 ..•••.•••••• ...................... 

	

r 	Teacher, Male.................................. 

	

z 	Supervisor...................................... 

	

to 	.....•.•••.. ...,•,.....•......••••.••....••..•. 

	

8 	Teachers, Female ........................ ...... 

	

=6 	.. 	.. 	.••.••.......••••..•••.....•... 

	

I 	sr 	sr 	.•.......•.••••••.•••.•••...... 

	

2 	Principals, etc................................... 

$800 00 $4 00 $80400 ••••.••• 

800 00 ......•• 80400 ........ 

........ •....... ....•••. $104 00 

1,000 00 8 oo 1,008 00 ........ 

700 00 800 70800 .•...... 

••• 

35200 

••700.00 20 Oo 720 00 420 00 

Soy oo z8 oo 8a8 00 224 00 

goo 00 36 00 936 00 r8o 00 

750 00 54 00 804 00 2r6 co 

2,000 00 56 oo 1,056 00 112 00 

650 00 58 00 708 00 2,320 00 

650 00 70 oa 720 00 280 00 

75000 7800 82800 234 00 

2,500 00 Ioo 00 2,600 00 ........ 

Soo 00 Ioo 00 goo 00 ......•. 

r,800 00 Roo 00 1,900 00 ........ 

2,030 oo 100 00 I,ICO 00 ......•. 

2,100 00 100 00 1,200 00 ........ 

•....•• •....•.. ••.•.... 2,700 00 

700 00 104 00 804 00 ........ 

700 00 104 00 804 00 ........ 

•..••... ... I.... ..•..... 2,704 00 

60000 10800 70800 2,808 00 

600 00 120 w 720 00 960 00 

703 00 128 00 828 00 896 co 

800 00 136 00 936 oo 3,536 00 

650 00 154 00 804 00 3,388 00 

900 00 156 00 2,056 00 468 00 

650 00 178 00 828 00 i,o68 00 

750 00 186 00 936 00 558 00 

700 00 200 00 goo 00 ....••• 

1,000 00 200 00 1,200 00 •....... 

1,•)00 00 200 00 1,200 co ........ 

•••.•••• •....... ......•• 1,400 00 

600 oo 204 00 804 00 816 00 

800 00 208 00 I,008 00 208 On 

600 00 228 00 828 00 228 00 

700 00 236 00 936 00 M484 00 

I,200 00 250 00 1,450 00 ......•• 

2,500 00 250 00 2,750 00 ......•• 

65000 25000  900 00 •...•..• 

2,500 00 250 00 2,750 00 ......•• 

........ 250 00 .••••... 2,500 0 

Boo 0o 256 00 I,o56 00 2,048 Co 

1,000 00 260 00 1,260 00 r,56o oo 

65o 00 286 00 936 00 3,146 co 

goo 00 288 00 1,188 00 768 00 

1,200 00 300 00 1,500 00 .......• 

7402 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, x899. 

Schedule A--Of Teachers, Including Principals, Heads of Depariments, Supervisors and ESTIMATE 

Teachers of S ecial Branches Whose Salaries Will Remain p Unchan ed during 8 	8 I ~• NO. 	 GRADE. ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

GRnS6 	• 
FOR 

REQUIRED, 
POR 19 O. 

ESTIMATE 

NO. 	 GRADE, ANNUAL GROSS ESTIMATE 4 	High School........................ 	.................... 	.....• $[,aoo 00 14,803 00 
SALARY. AMOUNT FOP. x900. 

REQUIRED. 2 	.. 	...................................................• 1,300 00 2,600 00 

46 Teachers .......................................................• 60o 00 a7,600 eo 
I 	Principal ........................................................ $1,700 00 $1,700 00 

a6 	" 	........................................................ 65o no 16.900 co 
3 	" 	...................................................... 1,800 00 5,40000 .. 	

•• 
52 	 ,..•••.....•......•....•.•....••...•.......••••..••... 700 00 36,400 CO 

2 	Manual 	Training ...............................................• I•soo 00 3,000 00 
800 .. 59 	•......••••.•.•,•.•.••.• .............••............,•. 00 47,200 00 

3 	" 	.............................................. .. 1.000 00 3,000 .. 750    00 5,250 00 
z 	............................... 	.......... goo oo 1,800 00 a 

13 	..... ... ...... .... ..... 	.................... ............ oo ao I1i700 00 
14 	Supervisors ...................................................... I,000 00 14,000 00 ,r 5 	 ..........•..... 

7 	........................................................ . ... 

000 00 5,000 00 
r 	" 	.•........•......•..••.••..•...... I..••.. 	•••....... 2,750 00 2.750 

... 	•...•.......... 	..•.••............ „ 

I d 

It 	High 	School .................................................... I,r00 00 12,100 CO 252 $20),400 Ci 

Schedule B-Shou-ing Present and Proposed Salaries, and Amount of Increase Occasioned by the Adaplion of New Salary Rates. 

FOR THE YEAR 1920. 
PROPOSED 

POSITIONS. 	 I 	No. 

PRF 
ANNUAL 

NUAL 
ANNUAL 

AGGREGATB INCREASE, 
AGGREGATE 

SALARIES. p N O 	O O 	fl rorip bp~ 

S 

O O O am0 7n', e 

p 

O 

p 

n m 

p 

v. O 

p 

.On n 

o 

p of 
SALARIES 

 
I 

	
o 

90 

..~.. I ..... ... .... t 	.. i 	z .... Supervisors 	.................................... .. ................ ......... 	.. 	19 $23.850 00 .. $ag,xoo 0o gr,a5o 00 

Principals, Branch Principals, Heads of Departments, etc.....................4a 79,3oo •••• •• 	•••- •••• •• •• .. ..i •• •••• I a 9 4 1 	3 • i 2 	6 I0 4 97,650 0o 18,350 00 

High School 	Teachers........................................................ 39 41,750 00 .~ 	.. .... .. a7 .. 10 .. 	z .. .. 	.... 

4 

,300 x, 	o 

55 	DO 

Male Teachers ................................................... 	 I 	a3 20,450 00 . 8 .. 3 3 ...... I ...... 4 	.... .. 23,6,n o0 3,90 00 

Female Teachers............................................................ 	6o6 437,100 00 46  5a 109 33 7 59 78z5 13 67 5 .. 17 	•• r6 zo 3a...................... 499,646 00 62,546 00 

729 33 	2 	213 4 x 	3 I 	1 3 8 $602,45000 46a6 5z10933 75918225216732  3 ,7a7 163n Io 4 #690,33600 $87,886 00 

O 

xi lu 
GRADE. 

P1,ESET 
ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

PROPOSED 
INCREASE . 

PROPOSED 
ANNUAL 
SALARY. 

NET COST 
OF 

INCREASES. 

I  Teacher, 	Male ..........................•....... S9co 	00 1300 00 $1.200 00 ..... 	,, 

I -   oo 00 300 00 1,200 00 ........ 

4 ...............  00 ....••.. gl,sox 00 

I T.........................• 700o~ 3c8 0o 1,008 co 308 0o 

3 " 	Female 	.............................• 600 00 336 00 936 00 I 	t•oo8 00 

I 

Female............................... . .. 

" 	r• 	 .............. 	.... 85o co 338 00 ,,188 oo 338 00 

2 •r 	 •' 	.............................• 700 00 356 on 1,056 oo 712 00 

7 r• 	 '• 	..................••••.•••.. Sou 00 360 00 1,260 00 2,520 co 

8 •• 	« 	.............................. goo oo 388 00 1,188 00 3,104 00 

I Principal, 	etc ................................... r,too 00 400 00 7,500 00 

I n 	............. .............. ...... r,sco 00 400 00 I.600 00 ........ 

7 .   oo 00 400 00 1,200 00 .......• 

9 ......•..,•....• ................................. .....• 400 00 •.••••.• 3,60000 

2 Teachers, Female ............................... 650 00 406 00 1,056 00 812 00 

I Principal, 	etc ................................... I,800 00 450 00 2,250 00 

I 

Teachers, 	Female................................ .. 

Teacher, High School ..........................• 650 00 450 00 1,200 co •...••.. 

a  .•.••.   ..••.••. goo 00 

15 Teh, Female ............................... 800 460 0o I,26o co 6,9oo co 

2 "r 	 ...... 700 00 488 0, 2,188 00 976 on 

4 Principals, 	etc .................................. 1•000 00 500 00 1,500 00 

2 " 	.................................• 2,000 co 500 00 2,500 00 ........ 

9 " 	.........•..•• ...................• 2,5cO 00 Soo 00 3,000 ao 

2  I,eoo CO 501) 00 1,500 00 .......• 

I 

Teachers, Male.................................. .  

Female ..............................• 700 00 500 00 1,200 00 •.••.... 

IS .......•••..•••.........•• „ •.......•••••.•.•..•• ..••..• Soo 00 •....... 9,000 00 

4 Teachers, Female ..............................• 650 0o 538 00 r,,88 00 2,152 00 

7 •• .....................•... ...... 6 	00 $O 550 00 1200 00 , 3,850 00 

3 " 	........................••••• 700 00 560 co r,a6o 00 ,,68o 00 

a Principals, 	etc................................... ,-  o 00 600 00 1,500 00 r,aoo 00 

• Teachers, Female ..............................• 650 on 610 00 5,260 00 1,220 00 

Supervisor.....................................• I 1,800 00 700 00 2,500 00 700 00 

Principal, 	etc ..................................• 2,000 00 1,000 00 3,000 00 •....•.. 

3 ,.•.....•..•.•••••..•.I.••••.•••••. 2,500 00 2,000 00 3,500 00 

4 " 	•••••••..•••....•.......••.•••••. ......•.  00 .•••••.. 4.000 co 

I " 	.......•......................... 2,000 00 1,507 00 3,500 00 1,500 00 

Total ........ 	...................... $400,050 00 ••••.••... $187,936 00 $87,886 00 

Item 2-Statement of Amount Required for the Payment of Salaries of janitors in the 
Borough of Queens, for Year tgoo. 

No. OF No. OF ANNUAL 
SCHOOL. JANITORS ANNUAL SALARY 1899. JANITORS SALASY 

1899. 0900. 1900. 

I 	r $1,080 oo 

Public 	School I .............................. 	. r 9oa co 
t Tao m 

I 	I 6000 
$3,300 00 4 $3,000 oc 

r. 	2  1 	
I $I,OOO Oo 

I 	r 72000 

1,720 00 a ],800 oc 

.r 	3................................. 1  $720 00 720 00 2 72.0 CC 



SCHOOL. 

Public School 4 and Annex.................... 

5........................... 

" 	6 and Annex.............. 

„ 	40................................  
429...............................  
489....... ...................... 
439 .......................... .. 
449...............................  

.. 	45t .............................  

45................................   

47t...............................  
48 ............................I. 

49 . . .......................... 
o  

51 ..................... ........ 
502 ............................. 
53................................  

.. 	54 ...................... .. .. . 

.. 	55................................  

•' 	56 .............................. 

,. 	57 ................................  

58t...............................  

59t...............................  

6$...............................   

.. 	6z................................  

62 ........................... .. 

a 	63................................  

64............................... 
I' 	69...............................  

669...............................  

o 67 ................................  

.. 	68 .............................. 

63................................   

o 70 ............................ . 

.. 
	72................................  

72t ............................. 

I. 	73................................  

a 
	7...............................  

•• 	8 and Annex .................... 

9...............................  
10 ...............................  

o  11* .............................. 

12 ...............................  

249.............................. 
15 ..............................  
16 .............................. 
17 ...............................  
18 ............................ . 
19 ...............................  

20 .............................. 

11 ...............................  
22 ...... .......................  
23 ..............................  
24  ...............................   
25 ...............................  
*6............................... 
279 ..............................  

 

29...............................  
3o Annex$ ....................... 

31*..............................  

32 ...............................  
339.............................. 

35; ....... .............I...... 
36...............................  
37............................... 
38  ............... .............. 

39...............................  

SCHOOL. 	 JANITORS 
1899. 

ANNUAL SALARY 1899. 	JANITORS 
I9oo. 

$6o0 0o 	$60000 	I 

720 00 	 720 00 	I 

450 00 	 450 00 

36000 	 36000 	2 

$43,410  00 	.. 

SALARY 
1900. 

$720  co 

720 00 

600 oo 

1,200 Oo 

$62,670 00 

Public School74 ................................ 	I 

.. 	76 ............................... 	

II 75 

.. 	77t .............. .............. 	2 

	

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27 1899 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7403 

ANNUAL r 	 No. OF  	No. OF I ANNUAL 

	

No.o, 	 No. oP I 
JANITORS 	ANNUAL SALARY 1899. 	JANITORS 

1899. 	 Iyoo. 

I 	$I,G80 00 ' 
I 	60000 
I 	48000 
1 	48000 
I 	42000 
-- 	$3,060 on 	5 

I 	$2,000 00 	1,0oo 00 	I 
( 	I 	720 00 
.( 	x 	720 00 (  

I 	840 00 
2,280 00 	3 

1 	1 
	$90000 

 00 
I,Soo 00 	2 

$90000 x 	900 00 
-- 	1,800 on 	2 

1 	$600 no 	6o no 	I 
1 	9600 	9600 	x 
1 	55000 	55000 	1 
1 	450 00 	450 00 	1 

2 	7,396 00 	1,396 00 	2 

I 	32.0 00 	30000 	1 
I 	60000 	60000 	I 
1 	720 00 	720 00 	x 

1 	720 00 	720 00 	I 
( 	I 	900 03 

1 	54000 
1 	30000 

1,740 00 	3 
I 	$6000,, 	600 oo 	I 
I 	90000 	900 00 	I 
I 	902 00 	900 00 	, 
I 	Sao 00 	500 00 	1 
I 	5000 	5000 	I 
I 	lco 00 	100 00 	t 

	

........ 	........ 
I 	18o 0o 	........ 	.. 
1 	240 00 	42000 	3 
I 	60000 	600 oo 	a 
I 	48000 	48000 	1 
I 	240 00 	240 00 	1 
1 9000 	90 00 	I 
1 	30000 	30000 	1 
I 	36000 	36000 	I 
I 	150 00 	150 no 	I 
I 	300 00 	300 01 	1 
t 	100 00 	zoo 00 	1 
I 	780 00 
I 	48000 

---- 2,260 00 	2 
It 	300 00 	300 00 	1 
I 	36000 	36000 	2 
I 	36000 	36000 	I 
I 	240 00 	24000 	1 
.. 	........ 	........ 	I 
I 	175 00 	175 00 	I 
t 36000 	36000 	I 
I 	600 00 	600 00 	2 
1 	300 00 	300 00 	1 
I 	36000 	36000 	1 
I 	36000 	360 00 	2 
I 	400 00 	400 00 	1 

.. 	........ 	........ 	2 
1 	z83 oo 	288 0o 	r 
I 	21600 	216 00 	I 
r 	21600 	21600 	1 
I 	21600 	226 00 	I 
I 48000 	48000 	1 
1 	75000 	75000 	2 
I 	850 00 	85000 	2 

........ 	........ 	I 
I 21500 	275 00 	1 
1 	420 00 	420 00 	I 
I 	27500 	275 00 	1 
.. 	........ 	........ 	I 
1 	275 oo 	27500 	I 

	

........ 	........ 	I 
1 	52500 	525 00 	1 
I 	65000 	65000 	t 
1 	192 00 	29200 	1 
1 	175 00 	175 00 	r 
1 48000 	48000 	I 
I 	Soo 00 	Boo 00 	I 
I 	200 00 	200 00 	I 

2,000 00 

720 00 

900 00 

goo 00 

600 00 

20000 

250 00 

*Addition to be built to present building. 
[Additional Janitors to be provided in these buildings. 
9New buildings. 

	

ANNUAL 	No. OF 	ANNUAL 

	

SALARY 	JANITORS 	SALARY 

	

1899. 	1900. 	Igoo. 

Two new annexes to Public School 5, opened September I, t890 

Small annex......... 	 ........................ 	$500 co 	I 	 $5oc o0 

Large annex ....................................................1 	600 00 	I 	 600 o0 

Five additional annexes (estimated), at $720  ...................... 	............................. 	3,600  oo 

Total amount required for the year 1900 .............................................. 	$67,370  00 

The School Board for the Borough of Queen, states as follows : 
The necessity for the increase of the pay of Janitors is obvious. Under the Common School 

System the Janitors were permitted to occupy rooms in the school building.;, and were given fuel and 
light free. Besides, there was, under that system, opportunity to use some of their spare time to 
earn extra money by outside labor. The conditions are now entirely changed. They are not 
permitted to occupy rooms in the building, and have to provide their own fuel and light. New 
buildings have been erected, annexes have been added to many of the schools, some of them large 
in extent, but still most of the salaries of these men remain as they did under the Common School 
System. 

The sanitary appliances of our schools have entirely changed during the last year or two. 
Janitors have to give all of their time to their school,. Expensive heating apparatus, water-closets, 
latrines, etc., of the most approved sanitary requirements, have been placed in the schools, and 
the services of a different and more experienced class of men have to be secured for these p +sitions. 
Many of them have to be practical licensed engineers, and it is simply impossible to obtain men 
capable of filling the positions at the meagre salaries heretofore allowed. Men who are fully 
competent to handle and properly take care, at the least possible expense, of the costly modern 
apparatus, which the progress in sanitary conditions of all sorts now demand in public buildings, 
as well as in private dwellings, should receive adequate compensation for the work required of 
them. 

Item 3-Statement of Amount Required for the Payment of Salaries of Teachers et al., in the 
Evening Schools of the Borough of Queens for the Year igoo. 

SCHOOL NUMBER. 	 NUMBER OF 	NUMBER OF 	NUMBER OF 
PRINCIPALS. 	TEACHERS. 	SESSIONS. 

I .............. 	.....................I 	I 	 3 	 75 
4 	................................... 	I 	 3 	 75 
7 	. 	................................. 	I 	 2 	 75 
16 	.................................. 	I 	 I 	 75 
41 	.................. 	............. 	I 	 I 	 75 

I 	 5 	 75 59 
	.................................. 	I 	 2 	 75 

76 	.................................. 	r 	3 	 75 

Total ............. ......1 	8 	 20 

- 

	

8 Principals, at $4 per night, for 75 nights .................................... 	$2,400 00 

	

20 Teachers, at $2.50 per night, for 75 nights ....................... .......... 	3,75° 00 

	

8 Janitors, at $1.50 per night, for 95 nights ................................... 	goo 00 

	

3 Engineers, at $I per night, for 75 nights ..................................... 	225 00 

	

Total....................................... .................. 	$7,275 00 

The School Board for the Borough of Queens states as follows: 
That a large portion of the amount for evening schools for 1899 remains unexpended is due 

to the fact that many difficulties in the way of organization of these Schools developed when the 
system was put in operation. Teachers for the evening schools were not so numerous as was 
expected. In many of our country schools there were no proper facilities for lighting the scho,d-
rooms to be occupied. and many imp Irtant matters connected with the operation of our day schools 
made it entirely impracticable at that time to put the system of evening schools into thorough 
execution. Now that our school system in general is in proper working order, arrangements for 
evening schools can be given more close attention, and in Igoo it is hoped by the Eoard that the 
evening schools of the borough will be a marked and progressive feature. 

Item 4-Statement of Amount Required for the Payment of Salaries of Officers, Clerks and 
Other Employees of the School BoardJor the Borough of Queens for the Year igoo. 

NAME. 	 POSITION. 	S IL899Y' 	SALAARY, 	INCREASE. 

Joseph H. 	Fitzpatrick..... 	Secretary ............... 	$3,000 00 	$4,000 00 	$r,000 cc 
James J. Byrnes 	......... 	Chief Clerk ............. 	1,500 00 	2,000 00 	Soo 00 
Thomas D. Barry......... 	Bookkeeper............ 	1,200 00 	1,200 00 	........ 
Margaret C. Curry........ 	Clerk, 	Superintendent's 

Office ....... . ... 	... 	I,200 00 	1,200 00 	....... . 
Thomas P. Ryan.......... 	Clerk, 	Superintendent's 

Office 	.. 	....... 	... 	I,000 00 	1,200 00 	200 00 
Mary 	Guiry .............. 	Clerk, 	Superintendent's 

Office... 	 1,000 00 	1,000 00 	........ 
Georgestine Atkins........ 	Typewriter, 	Superinten- 

dent's Office......... 	1,0 00 	1,000 00 	........ 
Mary Anglin .............. 	Typewriter............. 	1,000 00 	I,000 00 	. 	...... 
Adolph Koenig.......... 	Typewriter. 	..... • 	1,000 00 	1,000 00 	..... , . . 
Carrie E. Hoyt........... 	Librarian, P. S. No. 47.. 	600 00 	600 00 	...... I . 
Alfred E. Akers.......... 	Cleaner ............... 	720 00 	720 00 	........ 

intendent ............. 	(New Position).......... 	....

00

.... 	2,000 00 	2,000 00 

George F. Kraemer........ 	Cleaner ................ 	720 00 	720 00 	........ 
Secretary to Borough Super- 

Total ......... 	............. 	........ 	$13,940 	$17,640  °o 	$3,700 cc 

The School Board for the Borough of Queens states as follows: 
By an act of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment last year, the Secretary's staff of 

clerks was reduced by two, and by an act of the Civil Service Board two more were dropped 
during the year r8g8. The work of the Department was increased while the clerical force was 
reduced considerably, compelling the Secretary and Chief Clerk to spend much extra time and 
labor to keep the machinery of the office in running order. Certainly the salaries which it is 
now desired to give them cannot be deemed extravagant when the importance and re'ponsi bility 
of their duties are considered, and the reliance the Board has to place upon them for the efficient 
con.Iuct of the office duties and supervision intrusted to them. In consideration of the capable 
and conscientious manner in which their duties were performed during the past year, this B.)ard 
recognizes the fact that the increase in salaries are only just and fair. 

$ New builaings. 

SALARY 
1900. 

$3,100 00 

2,000 no 

I,800 no 

I,800 00 

2,400 on 

1,000 00 

20000 

2,200 05 

600 no 

I,800 00 

480 00 

720 00 

600 co 

Soo 00 

2,000 00 

1,220 00 

720 CO 

300 00 

480 no 

1,000 00 

600 00 

3w 00 

60o no 

3.000 

1,200 00 

60o co 

1.500 00 

720 no 

720 00 

300 00 

600 co 

600 oo 

1,50000 

360 00 

480 00 

480 00 

480 00 

1,500 00 

360 00 

36000 

36000 

360 00 

600 00 

1,800 00 

1,500 00 

400 00 

480 00 

50000 

400 00 

400 00 

500 00 

50000 

660 00 

720 00 

24000 

240 00 

660 co 

1,200  00 

240 00 



7404 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 
Item 5-Statement of Amount Required for the Payment of Salaries of School Superintendents 	Item I.-Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools and of Supervisors of Special Branches. 

of the Borough of Queens for the Year 1900. 
Present annual salaries of Teachers, whose status remains unchanged in igoo, as per 

Schedule A ......................................................... 	$87,020 00 
Present annual salaries of Teachers, entitled to increase in Igoo, as per Schedule B. 151,410 00 NAME. POSITION. 

SALARY, SALARY, INCREASE. 

ward L. Stevens........ Superintendent ........ $5,000 oo $6,000 00 $1,000 CC 
in J. Chickering....... Associate Superintendent. 4,000 00 5,000 00 1,000 oe 
ward F. Fagan......... Associate Superintendent. 4,000 00 5,000 00 1,000 CC 

Total .......... ....................... $13,000 00 $16,000 00 $3,000 CC 

Ec 
Jo 

The School Board for the Borough of Queens states as follows: 
The duties and labors of the Superintendents were increased last year by the opening of eight 

new schools. In September next four more schools will be added to the list, and there are eight to 
open during I90o, making an increased number of twenty new schools to be attended to over those 
in operation during the preceding year. With the increase of schools comes the multiplication of 
classes to be visited and inspected together with the work connected therewith in the way of making 
out detailed reports, upon which much extra time and labor must necessarily be expended. When 
the salaries of the Superintendents were fixed, shortly after the organization of the School Board of 
the Borough of Queens, February I, 1898, the question of what would be commensurate salaries 
for these officials was one which could not easily be determined, as the field was a new one and the 
necessities not fully understo ,d. The Board has now been organized eighteen month- and has had 
ample opportunity to verify the merit of these Superintendents and decide what value should be 
placed upon their services. fhe increase of their tabors in the'pist, the still further increase of their 
labors in the future, as evidenced by the large addition to the number of schools, and the 
constantly-increasing number of pupils in every section of the borough, as indicated in this 
statement, do, in the conscientious opinion of this Board, justify the increase of salaries for these 
Superintendents. Their many years of experience as practical teachers, their high qualifications 
for the positions they now hold, and the fact that their salaries, as inserted in the Budget, are to 
some extent lower than are paid in other sections of New York City, whereas their duties are 
coequal, in fact, considering the scattered locations of the schools of the Borough of Queens, 
perhaps somewhat more arduous, do seem to this Board to command the increase asked for to the 
favorable consideration of those whose duty it it to provide the necessary funds for thoroughly 
carrying out the system of popular education. 

Item 6-Statement of Amount Required for the Purpose of Free Lectures in the Borough of 
Queens for the Year igoo. 

SCHOOL LOCATION. 
NUMBER OFI SCHOOL 

LOCATION. 
NUMBER OF 

NO. LECTURES. NO. LECTURES, 

4 Long Island City........ 18 37 Springfield ............. 18 
6 18 39 Far Rockaway.. 	...... 18 
7 " IS 41 Rockaway Beach....... 18 
8 ....... 18 47 Jamaica ................ 18 
It Woodside ............. t8 52 Richmond 	Hill......... i8 
13 

Elmh ur 
18 58 Woodhaven ............. 18 

16 t......., 	....... tS 	
l ~ 

71 East Wtlliamsburgh.. 	. 18 
20 Flushing ............... 18 72 Maspeth ............... 18 
27 College Point............ 18 76 Laurel 	Hill............ 18 
30 Whnestone............ r8 

35 Hollis 	................I t8 360 

Cost per lecture $25. 
Total cost of lectures, 36o at $25 ............ ........................... ..... $9,000 00 
Printing, lanterns and other incidentals ................................... ... I,000 Co 

$10,000 00 

Salary of Supervisor ......................................... ............... 	1,000 00 

$11,000 00 

The School Board for the Borough of Queens states as follows : 
In consequence of the small amount apportioned for 1899 ($i.000), the lecturers received but 

very meagre compensation ; in many instances no pay at all. fhe same work could not be done 
again for five times the amount of money. This year the number of centers have been doubled 
and the number of lectures tripled. We have been induced to do this on account of the great 
outpouring of the people to attend the lectures last year. The attendance surprised the most 
sanguine expectations-it was phenomenal-31,176. In every section of this Borough there is a 
demand that these courses of Free Lectures be extended as tar as pos+ible. That nothing in the 
school system has given more satisfaction, and that it is the desire to make the course of 1900 a 
largely educational one so that the residents in the villages of the borough who had no oppor-
tunity in their younger days to gain some knowledge of advanced education mey have an 
opportunity to do so by attending these lectures after their day's work is done, could guarantee 
the amount asked for this work durg the coming year. 

Item 7-Statement of Amount Required for the Purposes of Compulsory Education in the 
Borough of Queens for the Year igoo. 

The School Board for the Borough of Queens states as follows : 
Increase in number of Attendance Officers made necessary by the opening of 8 new schools 

and annexes since September 1, 1898 ; 4 new schools to open September I, 1899 ; 8 new schools 
to be opened during 1900. 

New schools were opened during the year; more will be opened September I, i8gg, and 
others will be opened January r, .goo, on account of which a larger number of Attendance 
Officers will he needed next year to cover all the schools of the borough and keep up the attend-
ance of pupils in our schools. 

General School Fund. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Item I-Salaries of Teachers in Public Schools and of Supervisors of Special 

Branches ........................................ .............. $255,407 48 
Item 2-Salaries of Janitors in Public Schools .......... .. ................... 	24,670 00 
Item 3-Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in Evening Schools .............. 	2,040 00 
Item 4-Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees ........................ 	12,500 00 
Item 5-Salaries ofSchool Superintendents ..................................... 	11,500 00 
Item 6-Lectures....... 	................................................. 	1,Soo 00 
Item 7-Compulsory Education ........................ ...................... 	9+960 00  

Total.............................................................. $238,430 00 

Aggregate annual difference between the salaries now paid and the salaries 
proposed to be paid during the year 1900 is $7,49o. 

Net amount of increase for the year Igoo incidental to the adoption of new salary 

	

rates, as per Schedule B .............................................. 	2,727 48 

	

Twenty additional teachers, at $600 per annum ................................. 	12,000 00 

	

Substitute teachers-25o teachers absent 3 days each-75o days, at $3 per day..... 	2,250 00 

Total amount required for Igoo ................................... $255,407 48 

Schedule A-Of Teachers, including Principals, Heads of Departments, Supervisors and 
Teachers of Special Branches whose Salaries will Remain Unchanged during igoo. 

NUMBER OF TEACHERS. ANNUAL SALARY. 
ESTIMATE GROSS 

AMOUNT REQUIRED. 
ESTIMATE 

1900. 

4 	................................. $66o oo $2,64o oo .......... 
I............................. 	.. 6go oo 69000 .......... 
2 	............... 	........... 	.... 700 00 1,400 00 .......... 
I 	................................. 720 00 720 00 .......... 
3 	................................ 750 00 2,250 00 1......... 
t3...... 	......... 	.......... 	..... 800 00 10,400 00 .......... 
I ................................ 840 00 840 00 .......... 
I................ 	............... 850 ao 850 00 .......... 
5 	 .......... 90 00 4,500 00 .......... 
2 	...... 	......................... 950 00 1,900 00 .......... 
I 	................................ 1,000 00 I,000 00 .I........ 
I................. 	.............. 1,050 00 1,050 00 .......... 

15 	................................. 1,200 00 30,000 00 .......... 
2 	................................ 1,400 00 2,800 00 .......... 
2 	................................ 1,500 00 3,000 00 .......... 
I 	..... 	.......................... 2,000 00 2,000 CO ...... 	... 
3 	............................ 	.... 2, t 60 00 6,48o 00 
3 	.................... 	........... 2,500 00 7,500 00 .......... 
2 	................................ 3,500 00 7,000 00 ... 	...... 

73 ....... ........ $87,020 00 

Schedule B-Showing Present and Proposed Salaries; Annual Rates of Increase, and Net 
Amount of Increase Occasioned by the Adoption of New Salary Rates. 

FOR YEAR Fort THE YEAR ,9CO. 
1899. 

F 
Present Proposed 

Proposed h 
0 0 0 

o o Net Cost 
Annual Increase. 

Annual d o 0 0 of Totals. 
z Salary. Salary. - 

w 
8 
n rn 

' 8 
♦ 1.- ao 

E 
a 

H Increases. 

4 

a 

28 

17 

a6 

,6 

r5 

13 

10 

9 

4 

2 

140 

5 

if, 

3 

tiAME. 	
SALARY, 
1899. 

SALARY, 
1900. 

Edward 	Rausch ............................................. $840 00 $840 CO 
William 	H. Wright ........................................... 840 00 840 00 
William 	E. Thornton ......................... 	...............j 840 00 840 00 
Albert 	Schalkenbach ........................................ 840 840 00 840 00 
John 	F. 	Murphy .............................................. 840 840 00 840 00 
Richard Spring meyer ..... 	.................................. 840 0 

C 
830 00 

John 	Giblin 	. 	.... ......................................... 840 840 00 
James 	O'Shaughnessy ............................. 	.......... 

C

.

0 

840 Oo 840 00 
7 new Attendance Officers, for new schedule, at $840 ............. ........ 5,880 00 
Maintenance of Truants in Truant Schools or similar institutions 

average, thirty truants for forty weeks, at $3 per week for 10. ....... 3,600 00 
Individual expenses. including traveling expenses of Attendance 

Officers, 	printing, etc .................................... ........ 850 00 
Approximate estimate for above expenses for 1899 ................ 2,139 04 • • 	• 	• 	. 	• 	• 	• 

Total .......................................... $8,859 04 $17,050 00 

Total .......................... ............................... $317,877 48 I 	1 

2 

>t800 0o .. .. I 2 I $IO oo Jilin oo $15 00 flt5 00 

loo 0o So 00 7:o cO .. .. 2 ... .. . .. .. Io 00 to 00 

600 oo  30 oO 630 00 ... .. 20 .. I 5 • 2 387 50 

630 00 30 00 66o of a 3 8 2 r .. I .. .. :40 00 

660 co 30 00 6go 00 3 .3 r7 .. .. .. I 2 280 00 

690 oo 30 00 720 00 1 I I 8 .. .. 5 .. .. 207 50 

720 00 30 00 Igo 00 .. I 4 9 .. .. .. I .. r5o 00 

75c o0 30 02 780 00 .. .. a r, .. .. .. 

. .. . ........... 

.. .. 125 00 

780 00 30 00 8to 00 .~ .. I 6 I .. I .. I 135 m 

8,o oo  30 00 840 00 .. .. .. 7 .. .. 2 .. .. u5 00 

fO 

840 co 30 - 870 00 .. .. .. 4 .. .. .. .. .. 40 00 

80 oo 30 0o goo 00 .. .. .. 2 .. .. .. .. .. so 00 

30 00 ... .. ....... I,600 00 

I.050 co 50 co 1,100 Q". .. .. I  .. .. .. .. .. .. r2 50 ........ 

1,100 co 50 00 I,150 00 2 33 33 ..•••••. 

I, ISO ou go 00 I,aco 00 .. .. .. I 

m So - r,600 oo I 

6 6

1,550 I I 2 .. .. .. .. .. 58 33 

2,000 0o so 00 2,050 00 .. .. I .. .. .. .. .. 6 66 

5000 ....... .. . 137 49 

900 co 6o 00 960 oo .. .. .. I .. .. 2 .. .. 110 co 

960 oo 6o no I,c2o o~ .. .. I .. .. .. .. .. 20 00 

I,o8o co 60 0o I,r40 00 .. 2 .. . .. .. .. .. .. 40 00 

6ooo ....... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ........ 17000 

I,roo0o loo co I,2oo co .. .. .. r .. .. .. .. .. 33 33 

00 100 00 2,100 00 .. .. 

••

2,000 .. .. .. .. I 

................... 

.. .. 75 00 

Ica00 .... .. .. .. . ... 208 33 

2,200 oo I2o 0o I,32o 00 . 220 00 

no Ito 0o I,44o 00 

..

1.320 . .. .. .. .. .. 30 00 

t.44o 0o 120 0o 1,560 00 I .. .. .. .. .. 4o O0 

1,560 co t2o 0o I,68o oo 

.................. 

So 00 

,,68o co 120 00 ,,800 00 : .. .. .. .. .. 80 00 

I,8o0 oo 120 00 1,920 00 .. ,. 2 .. .. .. .. .. 8o 00 

1,920 0o 120 00 2,040 0o I 40 00 

,20 00 ........ .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. ...... 470 00 

2,350 00 150 00 2,500 00 I So on 50 00 

2,500 00 250 00 2,750 00 .. .. I .. .. .. .. .. 83 33 ......•• 

3,000 00 250 00 3,250 00 .. .. .. I :. .. .. .. .. 83 33 •.•••.•• 

.. ........ 

 

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. ........ 166 66 
25020 ........ .. 

11=51,410 00 $158,900 0o Net cost of increase ........................ $2.727 48 



Item 2.-Salaries of janitors in Public Schools. 

SCHOOL. 1 	 NAME. 

P. S. 	r....... Cornelius J. Rogers................ 
P. S. 2...... 	Mrs. C. E. Sawyer.................. 
P. S. 3....... William R. Dixon ................. 
P. S. 	4...... 	Sophia Faurote .................... 
P.S. 5.. ... 	John Berming ..................... 
P. S. 6...... 	Ellen Graham..................... 
P.S. 7...... 	Katherine M urphy .................. 
P. S. 	8....... 	Daniel Hooper..................... 
P. S. 	9....... 	William Mullin .................... 
P. S. to...... 	Joseph Hoza .... .................. 
P. S. if...... 	lizabeth Donnelly ............. .. . 
P. S. 12...... 	oltn Lynch ..... ................ . 
P.S. 13...... 	Richard Sisk . ... ................ . 
P. S. 14...... 	Lawrence Dwyer................... 
P.S. 14...... 	Bernard Lane . 	........... . 
P. S. 14....... James Davis (engineer) ............. 
P.S. 15....... John McNamara................... 
P.S. 16...... 	Annie Burke .. 	.. ............... 
P.S. 17...... 	Patrick McCarthy .................. 
P. S. 18...... 	John Farrell.. 	.............. . 
P. S. 19...... 	Theodore H. Smith .............. 
P. S. 20...... , William H. Taylor................. 
P. S. 21....... Charles Tysen .................... . 
P.S. 22....... Minnie Clandenning .......... ..... 
P. S. 23...... 	Eugene Markham .. 	............. . 
P.S. 24. ..... William E. Hendrickson............ 
P.S. 25...... 	Henry Ivey........................   
P. S. 26....... 	Andrew J. Miller .................. . 
P.S. 27....... Daniel L. Crocheron ............... 
P. S. 28....... John W. Homan................... 
P. S. 29...... 	Edward M. Vroom.. 	... 	.... . 
P. S. 30...... • New School to open Sept. I, 1899 .. . 
P.S. 31....... New School to open Se,-t. I, 1899 .. , 
P. S. 13 and 18. Two Engineers, at $goo and $i, 200 pet 

annum, 4 months each, for heat-
ing and ventilating apparatus to 
be in,talled in 1900.............. 

Estimated amount needed for increases 
of salary on account of additions 
to old buildings .................. 

	

....,..• I 	640 00 	640 00 

Total .................. $23,330 00 	$24,670 00 	$I,340 00 

Item 3.-Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in Evening Schools. 

3 Teachers, at $4 per session .................................... 	$12 00 

3 Teachers, at $3 per session .......... ......................... 	9 00 
3 Janitors, at $1.50 per session .................................. 	4 50 

Cost per session ................................................1 	$25 So 

Estimated number of sessions, 8o ......................... ..................... 
	

$2,040 00 

No increases. 
Itent 4.-Sslaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees. 

POSITION. 	 INCUMBENT. 	
f SALAR ES. I FOR 1900. 	

I INCREASES. 

Secretary .............. . Franklin C. Vitt...... 	.... $3,000 00 $3,000 00 ....• 
Assistant Secretary....... Peter J. Kiernan........., 2,000 00 2,000 00 
General Clerk............ William S. West......... 1,500 00 1,750 00 $250 00 
Clerk .................... George W. Egbert........ 1,400 00 1,400 00  ........ 

....... Margaret A. Uermody .... r,000 00 1,000 00 
" 	,,,,• 

	
....... . Frederick W. Pfaff....... 1,20000 1,200 00 

, Anna W. Loaves......... 750 00 750 00 ....... 
Matilda Z. Dowd........ 1,400 00 1,400 00 • , 	, 	• • 	• 	• 	, 

$12,250 00 $12,500 00 $250 00 

Stenographer, etc.......... 

Total........ 

Item 5,-Salaries of School Superintendents. 

POSITION. I 	INCUMBENT. 
PRESENT 	I 
SALARIES. 

SALARIES 
II 	FOR I 00. 

INCREASE. 

Hubbard R. Yetman..... . 
Anna M. Gordon........ 
George Hogan.........,. 

Total........ 

14,000 CO $4,500 00 $500 00 
3,000 00 3,500 00 500 00 
3,000 00 3,500 00 500 00 

$10,000 00 $11,500 00 . $1,500 00 

Borough Superintendent.. 
Associate Superintendent.. 
Associate Superintendent.. 

SALARY 
PRESENT 

YEAR. 

SALARY 
FOR 1900. 

INCREASE. 

$1,000 00 
240 00 
700 00 
300 00 
300 00 
300 00 
240 00 
300 00 
300 00 
240 00 
300 00 
80000 
950 00 

I,000 00 
1,00000 
1,200 00 
i,65o 00 
1,000 00 
2,700 00 
1,200 00 
700 00 

2,400 00 

700 00 
300 00 

950 00 
300 00 
240 00 
50000 
240 00 
240 00 
500 00 
300 00 
240 00 

$1,000 00 
240 00 
700 00 
300 00 
300 00 
300 00 
240 00 
300 00 
300 00 
240 00 
300 00 
Boo Oo 

950 00 
I,000 00 
1,00000 
1,200 00 
1,650 00 
1,00000 
2,700 00 
1,200 00 
70000 

2,400 00 
700 00 
300 00 
950 00 

300 00 
240 00 
500 00 
240 00 
240 00 
500 00 

300 00 
240 00 

70000 
	

700 00 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899, 	 THE CITY • RECORD. 	 7405 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption : 
Resolved, That the foregoing estimate of the moneys that will be required fir the support of 

the Public Schools of The City of New York by the Department of Education, during the year 
nineteen hundred (igoo), be duly authenticated and submitted to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment and the Municipal Assembly. 

HENRY W. MAXWELL, MORRIS E. STERNE, GEO. M. VAN HOESEN, JOSEPH 
J. KIT I'EL, JOHN R. THOMPSON, Committee on Finance. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on October 2, 1899. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

To the Board of Education. 
The Committee on Finance respectfully reports, in accordance with the action taken by the 

Committee on Buildings, and upon the detailed information furnished by said committee, that 
there will be required for the acquisition of sites for public schools, and for the construction ,  
improvement and equipment of new school buildings, the sum of $16,784,514, to be expended in 
the several boroughs as follows : 
Manhattan and The Bronx .................................................. 	$9,346,480 00 

Brooklyn..................... ............... ........................... 	6,715,150 00 

Qtteens................................................................... 	364,884 00 

Richmond................................................................ 	358,000 00 

$16,784,514 00 

The purposes for which it is proposed to expend the al ovc-mentioned auto are set forth in 
the accompanying statements, viz. : 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-SITES, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Q 
0 

'= 
m 

LOCATION. 
ro 
J O 

G 
orb 

GV 
~a 

R 3 
~~'., a 
U 

SITES. 
}iUlLDfNG5 

AND 
ADDrnnns. 

HEATING 

VE'=TILAT-
tc. 

$45,600 so 

FU NNI'CUAE. 

$x4,880 so 

TOTAL. 

x84 	116th st., 5th and Lenox ayes. 	q8 2,16o 	.......... $307,0.0 00 $367,48o Co 

132 	Wadsworth ave., 182d st..... 	rS 830 	.......... .,2o,oco 00 17,100 00 5,58o oo 14z,(8o 00 

176 	Amethyst ave. and Victor at. 	'5 (75 	......... Io3,OCO 00 r4,25o OD 4,650 00 123,900 00 

178 	Grant and Morris av s.. ..... 	r8 830 	......... ry ,000 oo 17,100 00 5,58o oo, 142,680 oo 

181 	65th st.. between 	Amster-{ 	18 830 	........., 120,000 00 r7,rco co 5,580 00 142,680 00 andl..........I 
IBz 	Un onporte. 

	

24 1,o90 	....••...• 153,500 00 za,800 co 7,440 00 183,740 oo 

183 	66th and 6)th sts, between t 

	

Ist ave and Avenue A..) 	48 2,160 o 000 00 3 7. 45. Foo co x 	BSo 00 4, 6 	Bo 00 3 7-4 

,86 	145th stand Amsterdam ave., 48 2,160 	......... 307,000 00 45,600 00 14,880 00 367,480 00 

Julianna st .................. 	:S 830 	, 	.......... 120,600 00 17,100 00 5,580 00 142,680 00 

rs 	Addition, Ear 51St st....... 	r5 675 	......... • 105,000 00 r4,250 CO 4,650 00 x23,900 00 

39 	'• 	East Iz5th st ...... 	45 2,025 292,100 00 42,750 00 13,950 00 349.200 00 

22 	A Idition,StantonandSher 

	

iffsts ..............•... 	15 675 	„•„•.•• ro 000 0o 5. 14,550  00 6 0 0o 4, 5 rz 	oo co 3,9 

49 	Addition, East 37th st ....... 	r2 

. .......... . 

540 	.......... 78,000 00 x1,400 00 3,710 00 93,120 00 

5r 	 West 44th st ...... 	r8 830 	.......... 120,000 on 17,100 00 5,580 00 142,680 00 

70 	•' 	East 75th st ........i8 830 	I 	.......... Izo,000 00 17,100 co 5,580 00 542,680 00 

91 	" 	Ogden ave ........ 	rz 540 	, 	.......... 78,000 as 51,400 00 3,700 00 93,120 00 

155 	Addnion, Tremont and An- 
21 945 	....... , , , , - oco co 95, t 	o 00 9,95 6, xo 00 5 2zr, 60 00 4 thong avcs .............1 

124th st, 5th and Lenox aves. 	48 2.zto 	.......... 357,000 00 45,600 Os 14,880 00 367,4£0 Co 

305-351 East 8zd st.......... 	48 z,,6o 307,000 o0 45,600 00 34,880 00 367,480 00 

95th and 46th sts., between 
1st and 2d ayes......... 	48 

. .......... . 

2,160 	.... ...... go7,000 00 45.600 00 14,880 00 367,455 co 

z46t' 	and 	,4,th 	sic., 	be- 
tween 	and 8th ayes.f 	48 7th 2,x60 	-• 	,,,,, 307,000  00 45, 500 co t 	SBo 00 4, 367,48000 

Uiafl,Sit.,fl. 	East 	Houston,( 	48 Lewis and H'a,t Y'hird .t: 
2,160 	.......... 307,000 00 45,600 00 14,180 00 367,480 00 

Dorgan st., between Inter-i 
vale ave and Kclly St.. J 	24 4080 	,• I 	o0 0o 53,5 z2,goc co 7,440 00 7,44 18 	0 00 3,74 

Dom , n t c k , 	Qark 	an,l l 
sts. 	

48 
Broome 	........... S 

z, tto 	... , , 	.. 307,0 O 00 45,600 OS 54 880 no 367,480 00 

Estim.,ted cost of 	sites at 

...

000 seven 	last 	mentioned 	.. ...... 	$747. 	00 .......... ..... 	.... .......... 747,000 oc 
locations ............... I  

44 si os +or I ght and 	yen-t ..•... 	440,000 co ..  00 

Three 	new 	high 	sctoOl 
buildings and equipment 	.. ..... 	.......... .......... .......... .......... 2,500,000 00 
(scaung capacity 7,00 1.. 

8, 64,74 	5 o0 00 (86 8-0 00 00 Total............. 723 I 	2,65 	I,187,coo co  3 	5$ S 	~ 
i 

fizz4r3o oc 89,346,g8o 

Item 6,-Lectures. 

For about forty-eight lectures, in nine locations, at 	an average cost of $38 per 
lecture, to include all expenses, 	about ................................ 	.... 	$I,SOO 00 

Item 7.-Compulsory Education. 

POSITION. INCUMBENT. 
PRESENT 
SALARY, 

SALARY 
FOR 1000. INCREASE. 

Attendance Officer. Jacob J. Gauss .................. $480 $480 00 $600 00 $120 00 
•̀ Jesse G. Winant ................ 480 00 60000 12000 

Sylvester G. Curry, Jr..........1 480 00 600 00 120 00 
John Howarth, Sr .............. 600 00 600 00 , 	.... 	, 	. 

" William Fitzgerald ............. 600 00 600 00 . 	, 	.. 	.. 
•̀  James Allen .................. goo 00 goo 00 , 	..... 	. 

John W. West ......... 	....... goo 00 900 00 - 
,' Louis P. Fontaine 	.......... goo 00 goo 00 
" William Roach ................. 720 00 800 00 8o CO 

Joseph 	Maujer ...... 	.......... 480 00 480 00 ........ 
James Mullin ......,,.•......,, 600 00 600 oo I....... 
Abram 	E. Depuy .............. 480 00 480 00 ........ 
George L. M errell .............. goo 00 goo 00 
For new schools Nos. 3o and 31 

(to be employed from Sep- 
tember t, 1899)............ 1,000 00 1,000 00 ........ 

Total .............. $9,960 00 $9,520 00 $440 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

LOCATION AND SCHOOL.  
J E pq~ 

SITES. 
BUILDINGS 

AND 	' HEATING. 1'UR\I - Isrvg VE-  
TOTAL. 

~p z ~ AODI l IONS.  7'URE, n1E NTS. 

New building  between 3o Slr,Soo 00 , 500  $r8o,000 0o 	fz8,5oo m gro,5oo oc $z4 	5o o co  zrand 	88............   J 

New building to replace 47 26 1,300 75,000 00 156,coo oo 	24,700 CO 9,303 00 ........ z65,000 00 

New building to replace 59 z6 1,3o0 60,000 Os 156,000 no 	24,700 00 9,300 00 ........ z50,000 00 

New building to relieve go 16 too so,000 00 96,oco 00 	55,200 co 5,80o co ........ 137,000 00 

New building between t 
.9and54........... zo , o0o 40,000 00 :00,000 00 	19,000 00 7,500 00 ........ 186,000 00 

New building to replace 3o r, soo 26eo ,50. rso,000 oo 	28,5oo on 10,500 00 • • 	• • 	• • 	• 	• z 	oo co 45,5 so and to relieve r8. 
New budding to rel,lace l z6 1,3oo 50,000 00 r56,000 00 	24,700 00 9.300 00 ,,... 240,000 00 

17 ..................f 
New building to replace r6 8co IO,000 ao 96,500 eo 	15,200 oa 5,800 co 

. 
.... ... r27,coo 00 

r,4 and 	II 5 ........ 
New building to replace l Iz 6oc Iz,coo on 57,E00 0o I, 	8,40o 00 4,000 co ........ 82,000 00 

New 7,u-iding between 3 f 
and 	4..............f 16 Boo 30,000 00 96,0- w 	15,2ou 00 5,530 oo ....... 147,500 cO 

New building between  
86 	Ridgewood,. ( and  zo ro 0 , rd,zw co tzo,00~ eo 	10,000 co 7,000 00 •... • • • • 16 	goo 00  4,. 

New building to relieve i 
I x8.ilding..........1 50 000 co r44,O3 oo ! 	2z,600 co 8,400 00 ....... r 	000 00 9 -, 24 r,sao 

New 	buildin g between 
at and ,15.... tween) 24 :,zoo 30,000 oc 144,00o 00 	z2,6co 00 8,400 00 ........ 205,000 00 

New building to replace 8. 2; r,zoc 35,000 co 144,0 o 00 	zz,6co 00 8,400 00 ........ 210,000 00 

Eastern 	Dis'.rict 	High 
S 	lrwl .............J 34 1,700 150,000 co sc4,0oo 00 	34,-0 oc :2,ow . •....... 400,000 00 

Manual Training High 
School........ 	.. 34 r,-oa i o 000 0o 9 , zo cco 0o 	000 0o 41 	34, 12,000 00 •.•.... 340,c0o 00 

Erasmus 	Hall High t 
School ............. 	S 34 1,2cO 4 0,000, 00 20 	oco co 	34,0,0 00 4, 72,oc..0 ........ 29.,o290,000 00 

Commercial High School. 28 1,400 So,000 m t65,000 co ! 	26,000 00 9,000 co ....... z8o,000 00 

Addition to Boys' High 
School..Boys' .... 15 750 ..•..... 8o,00o 00 	r4,o=o 00 6,000 00 .... 	... 100,000 00 



pp I BUILDINGS 
C in Sri Es. AND HEATING. FURNI- 

R A ADDITIONS. TORE. 
oV 

400 $6,000 oo 	$43,000 00 $5,000 02 $z,o:,o 00 

foo 8,oro 00 	57,600 00 8,400 00 4.000 00 

200 2,500 00 	21,500 OO 2,500 00 1,000 00 

boo 10,000 co 	57,600 00 8,400 00 4,000 00 

1.000 35,000 00 	120,000 00 19r000 00 7,200 00 

1,500 ........ 	220,000 00 28,500 00 21.500 00 

I,o00 .... .... 	02O,000 00 09,000 00 7,000 00 

Soo .... .... 	96,000 oo 15,200 00 5,800 CO 

1,320 ........ 	~ 	r56,000 oo 24,700 00 9,300 00 

1,30o ........ 	156,030 00 24,700 00 9,300 00 

1,300 ........ 	156,000 00 24,700 00 9.300 00 

2,30.) 

.... 

........ 	r56,coo 00 

........ 	........ 

24,720 00 

....... 

9,300 00 

....... 

600 ........ 	57,600 00 8,400 00 4,000 00 

8co ........ 	96,000 00 15,2o0 co 5,800 00 

boo ........ 	57,600 00 8,4c0 00 4,030 00 

400  ........ 	43.000 00 5,000 00 2,000 00 

700 ........ 	63,000 00 12,100 no 4,900 00 

1,000  ........ 	120,000 00 19,000 00 7,000 00 

430 ... 	43,000 00 5,000 00 2,000 00 

40o ••.•..•• 	' 	43,E oo 	I 5,000 00 2,000 00 

500 ........ 	47,000 00 9,500 tO 3,5Cc 00 

.... 15,000 00 ......... ........ ........ 

.... 

 

1380000 ......... ........ ........ 

.... 3G,CCO oo ......... ..... 	.. ........ 

.... 15.000 	OJ 	......... 	! 

.... 

 ........ ........ 

10,000 oo 	......... ........ ........ 

.... 

.... 

... 

.... 

u0,c0o0o 	.. 

....... 	......... 	i 

........ 	......... 

........ 	......... 

........ 	......... 

....... 

....... 

....... 

....... 

........ 

........ 

....... 

..... 

	

........ 	......... 

	

........ 	......... 

........ 

38,350 	5362,50000 	84,632,500 0018725,300 

....... 

........ 

........ 

........ 	I 

on 

........ 

....... 

....... 

....... 

$275,200 03 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

U 
LOCATION AND SCHOOL. o 0 0 

oPG 
z 

Addition to P. S. No. zoo.. 8 

Addition to P. S. No. 4z... tz 

Addition to P.S. No. 91... 4 

Addition to P. S. No. 85... 12 
New building. Rapalyea l ao 

and Henry streets.. t I 
New building to relieve 41 30 

New building to relieve 101 20 
New building to telieve t6 

rot................. 
New building to relieve l 26 
,y and 57 ......... .  

New budding to replace t z6 
94 .;... 

New building to relieve 1 26 73 and 7o........... 
New building to relieve 1 z6 

z and So........... 
New buildi g between 

B3 and 87 .... ...  
New building vicinity ( t2 

Bay Ridgo Park,... y 
New building to relieve 23', t6 
New building to repiace t 

	

1 	12 

Addition to P. S. No. 92... 8 

Addition to P. S. No. to3.. 14 
New building vicinity 

Borough Park...... }  -o 

	

Addition to P.S. No. 100. 	8 

Addition to P. S. No. 56... I 8 

Addition to P. S. No. ig... ro 

Site between P.S. 65 and 
toS .............. 	f 	.. 

Site easterly part, 
Twenty-.ixth Ward 	•• 
S uth Atlantic ave. 

Site to relieve P. S. 38.... 

Site Thirtieth Ward...... 

Site Thirty-fiat Ward .. 

Site Thirty-second Ward. 

Additional ground for san-
itary purposes- 

P. S. No. I ........... 	.. 

P. S. No. 

P. S. No. 13 .......... 	.. 

P. S. NO.21..........., .. 

P. S. NO. 27........... E .. 

P.S VO.43...........; .. 

P.S. No.44 ........... 	.. 

P. S. No. 45............. 

P. S. No. 5t ........... 	.. 

P. S. No, 26.............. 

P.5. No. 55......... 	.. 

P.S.No , 	 •• 

Total............ , 780 

IMPROVE.- I TOTAL. 
MENT-. 

	

....... 	$56,000 co 

	

........ 	78.0220 co 

	

........ 	26,500 00 

	

........ 	80,000 oo 

	

........ 	t8r,000 to 

	

........ 	z6o,000 00 

........ 

 

146,000 co 

	

....... 	tr7,o00 OO 

........ 

 

190,roo 00 

	

........ 	190,000 00 

	

........ 	190,000 00 

	

....... 	290,000 00 

	

$20,000 no 	20,000 00 

	

........ 	70,000 03 

.... I... 

 

117,020 00 

	

........ 	70,020 00 

	

........ 	50,co0 00 

	

....... 	8o,coo no 

....... 

 

046,000 00 

	

........ 	50,000 00 

	

........ 	50,0)0 00 

	

........ 	fo,000 no 

.... .... 

 

15,000 no 

	

....... 	13.800 00 

	

........ 	30,000 co 

	

........ 	,5,000 00 

........ 

 

10,000 00 

. 	... 

 

00,0Ga Co 

	

$n,oco no 	6,000 00 

	

20,000 CO 	20,000 00 

	

15,coo 03 	15,0oo 00 

	

5,500 00 	5,300 03 

	

10,500 oo 	10,500 co 

	

10,000 00 	10,000 00 

	

5,000 00 	5,000 00 

	

5,COO oo 	5,CO0 00 

	

4,150 00 	4,150 co 

	

5,500 00 	5,5(0 00 

	

6,000 on 	6,000 no 

	

7,000 00 	7,200 00 

1129,65000 86.705.250 co 

SCHOOL. 

St. George (H. S.) ............. 

Stapleton..................... 

Clifton ....... ............... 

Rossvllle ...................... 

Probibition Park.............. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

NO. 	 BUILDINGS I~ 
CLASS'Ip 	AND 	FURNITURE m 
Rooms 	ADDITIONS. 

25 1040 $c86,000 	I 025,000 00 

4 t8o 23,500 	2,100 01' 

4 280 23,500 	2,100 no 

4 I 
	

180 23,500 	. 	a,roo Co 

3 135 20,000 	1,700 00 

HEATING 1 IMi'ROv- 
AND 

Y ENTII.A- 1 
MEITi 

TING. 
OR OITES. 

$14,000 00 1115,500 00 

2,500 00 3,000 ac 

2,500 00 2,500 00 

2,503 oo 2,000 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 

TOTAL. 

$240,500 00 

31,100 00 

30,600 00 

3glco 00 

25.700 00 

Total ............. 	41 	1,715 	z76,5o I $33.000 00 	$23,500 00 $25,000 00  $358,002 00 

SITES. 
No.  
CLASS 	= 
ROOMS. 

8 	420 

8 	400 

12 	6co 

xo 	300 

FURNITURE. 

$1,792 CO 

1,792 00 

3,50) 

8 	400 

3 	150 

4 	Zoo 

12 	500 

$10,000 co 

4,000 00 

10,500 00 

23,000 00 

1,200 00 

5,003 00 

1,300 00 

2,200 00 

9,250 00 

9,000 co 

t6,8oa 00 

30,000 00 

$235,oco oo $37,000 00 	$7,084 co $363.534 00 

.......... 	......... 	.......... 

 

1,350 CO 

.......... 	.......... 	.......... 	$354,884 00 

65 	2,93000 $104,450 w 

.. 	.... 	.......... 

BUILDINGS HEATING 
AND 	

AND 

ADDITIONS. VENTILA- TING. 

833,000 00 $3,0-'0 00 

33,E 00 3,000 00 

41,500 On 

.......... 

.......... 

8.500 CO 

.......... 

.......... 

33.0.0 00 3,000 co 

3,500 oo 1,000 co 

8,5oo 00 t,500 00 

72,500 OD ~ 7,000 00 

TOTAL. 

$47,792 00 

41,792 00 

10,503 00 

63,.00 w 

I,zo0 oo 

5,000 00 

1,500 00 

1,200 00 

z,2;o 00 

9,000 oo 

52,800 CO 

4,500 co 

10,000 00 

113,030 oD 

I in Bl ssville Section, Long 
Island City........... 

I in peer part of Middle 
Vill,ge ................. 

Addition to P.S. 5...........'' 

,. 	.. 	47........... 

., 	.. 	54.......... 

,. 	.. 	58.......... 

.. 	6r.......... 

., 	., 

 

60.......... 

67......... 	i 
.. 	.. 	71...........3 

,. 	~• 	75........... 

.. 	cc 	45......... 

,. 	.. 	57......... 

High School, Long Island City 

One Inspector on High 
School, 3oo daye at $4.5u 
per day................. 

Total ............ 

7406 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

Attention is called to the fact that the School Board for the boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx is desirous that the work of construction of new school buildings, etc., shall continue with-
out interruption. On September 13, 1899, said Board adopted a resolution asking that provision 
be made to the extent of $1,500,000 in order to carry on the work. 

In view of the fact that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment and the Municipal 
Assembly have heretofore made provision for like objects by the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, the following resolution is submitted for adoption : 

Resolved,That pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby respectfully requested to approve of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding sixteen 
million seven hundred and eighty-four thousand five hundred and fourteen dollars ($16,784,514), 
to provide means for the payment of expenses to be incurred by the Board of Education in con-
structing and equipping and improving school buildings, and acquiring sites therefor, and that 
said Board of Estimate and Apportionment be also respectfully requested to empower the 
Comptroller, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding sixteen million seven hundred and eighty-
four thousand five hundred and fourteen dollars ($,6,784,514), the proceeds whereof shall he 
applied to the purposes aforesaid in the under-mentioned boroughs, and in the sums hereinafter 
mentioned, viz. : 
Manhattan and The Bronx ................................................. $9,346,480 00 
Brooklyn................................................................. 	6,715,150 00 

Queens.. 	.................. .......................... ................. 	364,884 00 
Richmond ............................................................... 	358,000 00 

Total ............................ ........................... $16,784,514 00 

HENRY W. MAXWELL, JOSEPH J. KITTEL, MORRIS E. STERNE, GEO. M. 
VAN HOESEN, JOHN R. THOMPSON, Committee on Finance. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on October z, 1899. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

No. 1994. 
HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

	

Nu:;. 157 AND 159 EsST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 	lIL 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, October 16, I899. 

Mr. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the Municipal Assembly: 

SIR-Under date of the 2d instant, I addressed you a communication calling attention to the 
fact that since the submission or a copy of the Departmental Estimate of this Department for 
19ro to the Municipal As•embly, in accordance with section 226 of the Greater New York Charter, 
and the request of the Comptroller, my attention had been called to chapter 281, Laws of 1899, 
in relation to volunteer fire departments m the Borough of Queens, under the authority of which 
it is claimed that such Board may, in its discretion, provide for the maintenance of volunteer com-
panies or departments not included in the provisi.ns of the City Charter, and in which I stated 
that there were several cases of this character in said borough, and inclosed three applications for 
approurialions for 1900, received up to that date, amounting in the aggregate to $2,297.50. 

Under date of to-day the Deputy Commissioner has transmitted the following additional 
application : 
From Columbia Fire Department, Richmond Hill, Borough of Queens- 

	

For rent, supplies, horse hire, Janitor's service, etc .......................... 	$498 00 

I have the honor to inclose a detailed copy of said application for the atte ntion of the Muni-
cipal Assembly, in conjunction with the apphcattous of Queens Hook and Ladder 1, Queens 
Enterprise Hook and Ladder and Hose Company, Bayside, and Springfield Chemical Engine I, 
Springfield, for $714.50, $915 and $668, respectively, inclosed with my communication of the 2d 
instant, heteinbefore referred to. 

Yours respectfully, 
J. J.'_SCANNEL, Commissioner. 

COLUMBIA FIRE DEPARTMENT, 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

RICHMOND HILL, NEW YORK CITY, October Io, 1899. 

I hereby certify that the following is a complete record of the actual expenditures of the 
above Department: 
Rent,oue year ......... .... ............................................... 	$150 00 
Gas, one year ......................... 	........... 	.... 	........ 
Kerosene oil for lanterns ......................................... ...... 	 3 00 
Brooms, brushes, etc ........................................................ 10 00 

Janitor's services, one year ................................ .................. 	50 00 
Horse hire, one year ......................................................... 	100 00 
Fuel : 5 tons ^oal, 2 loads of wood ............................................ 	40 00 
Wear and tear on truck, jumper and harness ............. ...................... 	75 00 
Harness oil, sponges, chamois, etc ....................... . ................... 	10 00 

5498 0o 

(Signed) 	JOHN KERZ, 
[SEAL.] Chief Engineer. 

(Signed) 	W. C. KUNz, Secretary. 

No. 2071. 
HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, October 17, 1899• 

Hon. P. J. Scot.t.v, City Clerk and Clerk of the Municipal Assembly. 
SIR-l:eferring to my communication to you under date of the 16th instant, concerning the 

subject of allowances for volunteer file companies in the Borough of Queens, not provided for 
under the Greater New York Charter, which the Board of Eslimate and Apportionment is 
authorized to make under the authority of chapter 281, Laws of 1899, and in which I inclosed 
for the consideration of the Municipal Assembly an application from the Columbia Fire Depart-
ment of Richmond Hill for an appropriation for i oo of $498, and adverted to the three appli-
cations submitted from other companies, copies of which were transmitted for the consideration 
of the Municipal Assembly, under date of the 2d instant, I desire to supplement the same with the 
inclosed copy of request from Floral Park, Hook and Ladder I, of Floral Park, Borough of 
Queens, received this day, for an allowance of $500 for the ensuing year, for the purchase of 
a hose-carriage, hose, etc., rendered essential in consequence of the Jamaica Water Supply 
Company having already set a number of fire-hydrants in said district, under a franchise recently 
granted, to furnish Floral Park with water. 

Kindly bring the matter to the attention of the Municipal Assembly. 
Yours respectfully, 

J. J. SCANNELL, Commissioner. 

FLORAL PARK HOOK AND LADDER COMPANY I,~ 
INCORPORATED SEPTEMBER 6, 1895, 

FLORAL PARK, N. Y., October 16, 1899. 

Hon. JAMES H. TULLY, Deputy Fire Commissioner, Brooklyn, N. Y.. 
DEAR SIR-Your letter of September 14 relative to the applications of volunteer fire com-

panies for appropriations under the provisions of chapter 281, Laws of 1899, to hand. It arrived 
too late for our regular meeting in September, and was brought before the company at its regular 
monthly meeting on October 14. 

I was instructed by the company at this meeting to ask for an appropriation of $500, to be 
used, together with an appropriation from our own fire district, for the equipment and support of 
this Department. 

A good portion of this fire district lies in the Town of Flushing, Borough of Queens, City of 
New York, with no fire apparatus (other than Floral Park Hook and Ladder Company) nearer 
than Queens, a distance of two miles. 

The Jamaica Water Supply Company have lately been granted a franchise to supply this fire 
district with water, and a number of hydrants have already been put in. This will necessitate 
the purchase of a considerable amount of hose, a hose carriage and other apparatus necessary to 
do effective work, and we think the appropriation asked fur a fair amount, considering the extra 
paraphernalia we are compelled to purchase for the proper maintenance of an effective depart-
ment here, now that an abundant water supply is assured. 

Hoping to hear from you favorably, I am 
Very truly yoars, 

(Signed) 	•GARRETT H. DURYEE, Secretary. 

FRANK J. GOODWIN, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, ADAM H. LEICH, CONRAD H. 
HESTER, Committee on Finance. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE 	CITY RECORD . 	 7407 

Councilman Goodwin moved that this report be given immediate consideration. REPORT 
There being no objection, it was so ordered, and the report was adopted. That, having exstnined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
Councilman Goodwin moved that the roll be called to ascertain the number of members They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

present. 
There being no objection, it was so ordered, and the roll-call resulted as follows : 

AN ORDINANCE to close Bay street, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 

Present—The Vice-Chairman, Councilmen Bodine, Brice, Cassidy, Christman, Curtly, Doyle, That, in pur,uance of section 436 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 
Foley, Goodwin, Hester, Hottenroth, Nyland, Leich, Mundorf, Murphy, O'Grady, Ryder, of the Hoard of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 14th day of June, 1899, be 
Sulzer, Williams, Wise, and the President-21. and the same hereby is approved, viz. : 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
ORDER OF SECOND READING. of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest 

No. 598.—(S. R.652.) to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by closing and discontinuing Bay street, 

The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed communication 
from the Board of Public Improvements, together with ordinance in favor of changing the grades 

 between Bay Ridge avenue and Sixty-eighth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, does hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to close and discontinue the aforesaid 
street as follows 

of Bay street, Borough of Richmond (page lI 	Minutes, April t1 	1899 	page 	Minutes,  y 	, 	l 	 (p g 	4+ 	+ 	P 	+ 	99 + I 	g 	745, Beginning at a point in the northern line of Bay Ridge avenue, distant 176.80 feet north- 
June 6, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT : 
westerly from the intersection of the western line of First avenue with the northern line of Bay 
Ridge avenue. 

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. fist. Thence northwesterly along the northern line of Bay Ridge avenue for 50 feet. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance he adopted. 2d. 	Thence northeasterly for 290 feet to a point in the northern line of Sixty-eighth street, 
JOHN J. MURPHY, HERMAN SULZER, D. L. VAN NOSTRAND, MARTIN distant 2oz.o9 feet northwesterly from the intersection of said line with the western line of First 

ENGEL, Committee on Streets and Highways. avenue. 
3d. Thence southeasterly along the southern line of Sixty-eighth street for 50 feet. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 4th. Thence southwesterly for 290 feet to the point of beginning. 

The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in JOHN J. MURPHY, MARTIN ENGEL, HERMAN SULZER, BERNARD C. MUR-
RAY, Committee on Streets and Highways. favor of changing the grade of Bay street, in the Borough of Richmond (page 114, Minutes, 

April It, 1899), respectfully BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
REPORT : No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH Of MANHATTAN, 

That, having examined the subject, they find no record of approval by the Local Board. NEW YORK, June t6, 1899. 

They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be referred back to the Board- of Public To the Honorable the MunicipalAssembly of The City of New York: 
Improvements for certificate of Local Board. SIRS—In pursuance of the provisions of section 436, of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, and by the 

AN ORDINANCE to change the grades of Bay street, in the Borough of Richmond. direction of the Board of Public 	Improvements, I 	herewith transmit to 	you. for 	your action 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows . thereon, a resolution adopted by the said Board, at a meeting held on the 14th clay of June, 1899, 
That, in pursuance of section 436 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution approving of and favonng a change in the map or plan of The City of New York by closing and 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 5th day of April, 1899, be discontinutug Bay street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 
and the same hereby is approved, viz. :  The said resolution was adopted I,y the said Board of Public Improvements on the petition of 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest to 

the Local Board of the Borough Brooklyn and the recommendation of the Chief Topographical 
Engineer of this Board. 

alter the map or plan of The City of New York by changing the grade. of Bay street, from a No objections were offered at a public hearing in the matter given by the Board. 
point 50 feet north of the north house-line of Maple avenue, to a point 1,200 feet southerly there- Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance, approved by thi, 
from, in the Borough of Richmond, City of New York, does hereby favor and approve of the Board, for year adoption. 
same, so as to change the grades of the aforesaid street as follows : Very respectfully, 

1st. Beginning at a point 50 feet northerly from the northern house-line of Maple avenue, JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 
the elevation to be 5.5 feet above mean high-water line as heretofore. 

2d. Thence to a point 300 feet southerly, the elevation to be 3.5 feet above mean high-water 
(Resolutions adopted by the Board of Public Improvements on the 14th day of Tune, 1899.) 

line. Whereas, At a meeting of this Board held on the 24th day of May, 1899, resolutions were 
3d. Thence to a point too feet southerly, the elevation to be 4.o feet above mean high-water adopted proposing to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by closing and discontinuing 

line as heretofore. Bay street, between Bay Ridge avenue and Sixty-eighth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
4th. Thence to a point 350 feet southerly, the elevation to be 5.6 feet above mean high- of New York, and for a meeting of this Board to be held in the office of this Board on the 14th 

water line as heretofore. day 	f June, 1899, at 2 o'clock t,. M., at which meeting such proposed closing and discontinuing 
5th. Thence to a point 290 feet southerly, the elevation to be 4.3 feet above mean high- would be considered by this Board, and for a notice to all persons affected thereby, of the atore- 

water line. said time and place at which such proposed closing and discontinuing would be considered, to be 

6th. Thence to a point 16o feet southerly, the elevation to be 7.7 feet above mean high- Published in the CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers, for at least ten days continuously, 
exclusive of Sundays and legal holidays, prior to the 14th day of June, 1899 ; and water line as heretofore. 

All grades refer to the mean high-water line as is established by the Bureau of Highways, Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the City 	Record, and 	of the 

Borough of Richmond. publishers of the corporation newspapers, that the afore-aid resolutions and notice have been pub- 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HERMAN SULZER, CHARLES H. FRANCISCO, BERNARD ltshed in the CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers for ten days consecutively, Sunday 
and legal holidays excepted, prior to 14th day of June, 1899 ; and C. MURRAY, DAVID L. VAN NOSTRAND, Committee on Streets and highways. 

Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place, a public hearing was given to all persons affected 
BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, CCTV of NEw YORK,) by such proposed closing and discontinuing who have appeared, and such proposed closing and 

No. 346 BROADWAY, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, discontinuing was duly considered by this hoard ; now therefore be it 
NEW YORK, April to, 1899. , Resolved, That the R~-ardof Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance of 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York : 
the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest to 
alter the map or plan of The City of New York, by closing and discontinuing Bay street, between 

SIRs—In pursuance of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, and by 
direction of the Board of Public Improvements, I herewith transmit to you, for your action thereon, 

Bay Ridge avenue and Sixty-eighth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, does 
hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to close and discontinue the aforesaid street as 

a resolution adopted by the said Board, at a meeting held on the 5ih of April, 1899, approving of follows : 
and favoring a change in the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the grades of Beginning at a point in the northern line of Bay Ridge avenue, distant 76,80 feet northwest- 
Bay street, from a point fifty (50) feet north of the north house-line of Maple avenue, to a point 
twelve hundred (1,200) feet southerly therefrom, in the Borough of Richmond, City of New York. 

erly from the intersection of the western line of First avenue with the northern line of Bay Ridge 
avenue. 

The said resolution was adopted by the said Board of Public Improvements, on the reque-t 
of the Commissioner of Highways, and oa the recommendation of the Chief Topographical 

1st. 	Thence northwesterly along the northern line of Bay Ridge avenue for 5o feet. 
2d. 	Thence northeasterly for ego feet to a point in the northern line of Sixty-eighth street, 

Engineer of this Board. 	No objections were offered at the public hearing in the matter given by distant 202.09 feet northwesterly from the intersection of said line with the western line of First 

the Board. avenue. 

Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance, approved by this 3d. Thence southeasterly along the southern line of Sixty-eighth street for 50 feet. 
Board, for your adoption. 4th. Thence southwesterly for 290 feet to the point of beginning. 

Very respectfully Resolved, That the foregoing resolution, approving of the above-named proposed change in 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. the map or plan of The City of New York, by closing and discontinuing Bay street, Brooklyn, 

(Resolution adopted by the Board of Public Improvements on the 5th day of Aril, t8 ( 	 p 	 f 5 	y i p 	9o.) 
adopted by this Board, together with a statement of its reasons therefor, he transmitted to the 
Municipal Assembly for its action thereon. 

Whereas, At a meeting of this Board, held on the 15th day of March, 1899, resolutions were The President out the question whether the Council would agree to accept said report and 
adopted proposing to alter the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the grades of adopt said ordinance. 
Bay street, from a point 50 feet north of the north house'-line of Maple avenue, to a point 1,200 Which was decided in the negative by the following vote 
feet southerly therefrom, in the Borough of Richmond, City of New York, and for a meeting of Affirmative—The Vice-Chairman, Councilmen Bodine, Brice, 	Christman, 	Doyle, 	Foley, 
this Board to be held in the office 	f this Board on the 5th day of April, 1899, at 2 o'clock r. M., Goodwin, Hester, 	Hottenroth, Hyland, Leich, 	Mundori, Murphy, 	O' Grady, 	Ryder, 	Sulzer, 
at which such proposed change of grades would be considered by this Board, and for a notice to Williams, and the President—IS. 
all persons affected thereby, of the aforesaid time and place at which such proposed change of Negative—Councilmen Cassidy, Conly and Wise-3. 
grades would be considered, to be published in the CITY RECORD for at least tot days con- Councilman Brice moved that the vote by which the above report was lost be reconsidered. 
tinuously, exclusive of Sundays and legal holidays, prior to the 5th day of April, 1899 ; and Which was adopted. 

Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the City Record, that the afore- Councilman Brice then moved that the matter retain its place on the order of second reading. 
Which was adopted. said resolutions and notice have been published in the CITY RECORD for ten days continuously, 

Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 5th day of April, 1899 ; and No. Io93.—(S. R. 513.) 
Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place, a public hearing was given to all persons affected 

by such proposed change of grades who have appeared, and such proposed change of grades was   The Committee on Streets and Highways,to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

duly considered by this Board ; now, therefore, be it favor of laying out and extending Sullivan street, Borough of Manhattan (page 996, Minutes, June 
27' 1899), respectfully 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance REPORT 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deemin 	it for the 	ublic intere t to p 	 43 	P 	37 	 a n+ 	g 	p 
alter the map or plan of 1'he City of New York by changing the grades of Bay street, from a That, having examined the sub ect, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. > 	

P They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted.  point 50 feet north of the north house-line of Maple avenue, to a point t,zoo feet southerly there- 
AN ORDINANCE to lay out and extend Sullivan street, Borough of Manhattan. from, in the Borough of Richmond, City of New York, does hereby favor and approve of the 

same, so as to change the grades of the aforesaid street, as follows : Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follow, 
fist. Beginning at a point distant 50 tert northerly from 	the northern house-line of Maple That, in pursuance of sect:ou 436 of the Greater N--w York Charter, the following resolution 

avenue, the elevation to be 5.5 feet above mean high-water line as heietof ,re. of the Board of Public Improvement:, adopted by that B.,ard on the 21st day of June, 1899, be 

2d. Thence to a point 300 feet southerly, the elevation to be 3.5 feet above mean high-water 
and the same hereby is approved, viz. : 

line. Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of Ten' York, in pursuance of 

3d. Thence to a point loo feet southerly, the elevation to be 4.0 feet above mean high-water the provisions of section 436 of chapter ^ 8, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest to P 	 43 	P 	~7 	 97, 	b 	P 
line as heretofore. alter the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and extending Sullivan street, from 

4th. Thence to a point 350 feet southerly, the elevation to be 5.6 feet above mean high-water \Vest Third sireet to West Fourth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, does 

line as heretofore. hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to lay out and extend the aforesaid street as follows 
5th. Thence to a point 290 feet southerly, the elevation to be 4.3 feet above mean high-water I Beginning at a point in the northerly line of West Third street distant Zoo feet easterly from 

line. the easterly line of Macdougal street ; thence northerly and parallel with said street, distance 209 
6th. Thence to a point 160 feet southerly, the elevation to be 7.7 feet above mean high-water feet, to the southerly line of West Fourth street ; thence easterly and along said line, distance 50 

line as heretofore. 	 i feet ; thence southerly, distance 209 feet, to the northerly line of West Third street ; thence west- 
All grades refer to the neon high-water line as is established by the Bureau of Highways, City, and along said line, distance 5o feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Borough of Richmond. Said street to he 50 feet wide between the lines of West Third and West Fourth streets. 
Resolved, That the foregoing resolution, approving of the above-named propo-ed change in JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, HERMAN SULZER, MARTIN ENGEL, 

the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the grades of Bay street, adopted by this BERNARD C. MURRAY, Committee on Streets and Highways. 
Board, together with a statement of its reasons therefor, be transmitted to the Municipal Assem-  BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
bly for its action thereon. No. at PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

The President put the question whether the Council would agree to accept said report and ' NEW YORK, June 22, 1899. 
adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
	

I 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly o f The City of New York : 

SiS—ln pursuance of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, and by 
Affirmative—The Vice-Chairman, Councilmen Bodine, Brice, Cassidy, Christman, Cooly, 

Doyle, Foley, Goodwin, Hevter, Hottenroth, Leich, Mundorf, Murphy, O'Gra (y, Ryder, Sulzer, 
direction of the Board of Public Improvements, I herewith transmit to you, for your action 

Presid 
Williams, Wise, and the President—zo. 

thereon, a resolution adopted by the said Board at a meeting held on the 21st day of June, 1899, 
approving of and favoring a change in the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and 

No. 1o46.—(S. R. 5io.) 	 • extending Sullivan street, from West Third street to West Fourth street, in the Borough of Man. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in hattan, City of New York. 

favor of closing and discontinuing Bay street, Borough of Brooklyn, (page gog, Minutes, June 20, I The said resolution was adopted by the said Board of Public Improvements on the petition 
1899), respectfully of the Local Board of the Borough of Manhattan and on the recommendation of the Engineer 

L 



7408 	 THE 	CITY 	RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

for Street Openings of this Board. 	A protest was submitted at the public hearing in the matter I East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from Prospect avenue to Stebbins avenue, between 
given by the Board, a copy of which is herewith inclosed. East One Hundred and Sixty-third street and East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, in the 

Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance approved by this Borough of the Bronx, City of New York, does hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to 
Board, for your adoption. I lay out the of ,resaid street, as follows : 

Very respectfully, I 	Beginning at a point in the eastern line of Prospect avenue distant 165.56 feet southerly from 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. the intersection of the southern line of East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street with the eastern 

(Resolution adopted by the Board of Public Improvements on the 2581 day of June, i99.) 
Whereas, At a meeting of this Board held on the 31st day of May, 1899, res lutious were 

I line of Prospect avenue. 
Ist. Thence southerly along the eastern line of Prospect avenue for 5o.o feet. 

adopted proposing to alter the mip or plan of l'he City of New York by laying out and extend- 2d. Thence easterly deflecting go degrees to the left for 258.88 feet to the western line of 
ing Sullivan street, from West Third street to West Fourth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, and for a meeting of this Beard to be held in the office of this Board in the 

Stebbins avenue. 
I 	3d. Thence northerly along the western line of Stebbins avenue for 52.14 feet. 

21st day of June, 	1899, at 2 o'clock r. M., at which such proposed laying out and exten ling 
would he considered by this Board, and for a notice to all persons affected thereby of the afore- 

I 	4th. Thence westerly for 244.11 feet to the point of beginning. 
Resolved, That the foregoing resolution, approving of the above-named proposed change in 

said time and place at which such proposed laying out and extending would be considered, to be the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

published in the Cl iv RECORD for at lea.t ten days continuously, exclusive of Sundays and legal street, adopted by this Board, together with a statement of its reasons therefor, be transmitted to 
the Municipal Assembly for its action thereon. holidays, prior to the 21st day of June, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the City Record that the aforesaid Copy OF AGREEMENT. 
resolutions and notice have been published in the CITY RPCORD for ten days continuously, Sun- 
days and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 21st day of June, 1899 ; and I 	 In the matter Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place a public hearing was given to all persons affected 

of by such proposed laying out and extending, who have appeared, and such proposed laying 
out and extending was duly considered by this Board ; now therefore be it ro The proposed laying out of a new street between East One p 	p 	y 	g 

Reslved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance and Sixty-third and East One Hundred and 

I 	Sixty-fifth streets and Prospect and Stebbins avenues. of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest 
to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and extending Sullivan street, --- 
from West Third street to Wept Fourth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, Opposition having been made to the proposed laying out of One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 
does hereby favor and approve of the same so as to lay out and extend the aforesaid street as street, between East One Hundred and Sixty-third street and East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 
follows: I street, between Prospect and Stebbins avenues, in the Borough ofThe Bronx, 

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of West Third street distant 200 feet easterly from We, The Phalen-Thomps-m Corporation, of No. 35 Liberty street, New York City, the peti- 
the easterly line of Dlacdou el street ; thence northerly and parallel with said street, eltsroncz zog tioners herein, and the owners of the property on both sides of said proposed street, do hereby 
feet, to the southerly line of West Fourth street ; thence easterly and al.mg said line, distance 5o agree that, as soon as such street is legally laid out and adopted by the Board of Public Improve- 
feet ; thence southerly, distance 209 feet, to the northerly line of West Third street ; thence west- ments and the Municipal Assembly, in accordance with our petition to dedicate or cede the land 
erly and along slid line, distance 5o feet, to the point or place of h ginning. I within such proposed street for the use of the general public and to open, sewer, gutter and pave 

Said street to be 50 feet wide between the lines of West Third an i \Vest Fourth streets. said street at our own expense. 
Resolved, That the foregoing resolution, approving of the above-named proposed change in I 	Dated JULY 25, 1899. 

the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and extending Sullivan street, adopted PALEN-THOMPSON CORPORATION, 
by this Beard, together with a statement of its reasons therefor, be transmitted to the Municipal By Gco. PALEN, President, petitioners. 
Assembly for its action thereon. State of New York, County of New York, ss. : 

(Copy of Protest.) I 	On the 26th day of July, in the year 1899, before me personally came George Palen, to me 
I Managers 	Home for Fallen Resolved, That the Board of 	for the 	 and Friendless Girls respectfully known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resided in The City of New 

protest against the extensi n of Sullivan street, from Third street to South Washington square. as York ; that he is the President of the Palen-Thompson Corporation. the corporation described in 
proposed by the Board of Public Improvements, for the reason that if the streetshould be extended and which executed the above instrument ; that he knew the seal of said corporation ; that the 
it will take from the home one-half of its property, to wit, the building No. 49 South \Mashing- seal affixed to said instrument was such corporate seal ; that it was so affixed by order of the Board 
ton square, 	leaven. 	the 	Horne with its building No. 5o South 	Washington square, which 	is I of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. 
insufficient for its work. 	For many years the Home has been engaged, in its present location, as J HENRY R. HAM, Notary Public, Kings County. 
a public institution in sheltering and caring for fallen 	and friendless girls. 	Its location is well Cert. filed in New York County. 
known to the public and any change would lessen the usefulness of the Home and be a distinct The President put the question whether the Council would agree to accept said report and 
loss to the City. adopt said ordinance. 

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be presented to the Board of Public Improvements Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
through the counsel of the Home. Affirmative-The Vice-Chairman, Councilmen Bodine, Brice, Cassidy, Christman, Cooly, 

The above is a true copy of resolutions adopted by the Board of Managers of the Home for Doyle, Goodwin, Hester, 	Hottenroth, 	Hyland, Leich, Mundorf, Murphy, O'Grady, Ryder, 
Fallen and Friendless Girls (otherwise known as the Wetmore Home) at a meeting of the Board Sulzer, Williams, Wise, and the President-2o. 
held June 55, 1899. 

Dated NEW YORK, June t5, 1899. 
No. 1271.-(S. R. 521.) 

Attest : 	 CIIAS, H. KNICH, Acting Secretary. The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

The President put the question whether the Council would agree to accept said report and favor of changing grades of Fort Hamilton avenue, etc., Borough of Brooklyn (page 155, Minutes, 

adopt said ordinance. July 18, iSgq), respectfully 
REPORT Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 

Affirmative-The Vice-Chairman, Councilmen Bodine, Brice, Christman, Conly, Doyle, Foley, That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
Goodwin, Hester, 	Hottenroth, 	Hyland, 	Leich, Mundorf, 	Murphy, 	O'Grady, 	Ryder, 	Sulzer, They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
Williams, Wise, and the President-2o. AN ORDINANCE to change the grades of Fort Hamilton and other avenues in the Borough of 

No 1439-(S. 	R. 586.) Brooklyn. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 

favor of laying-out East One Hundred and Sixty-f,'urth street, Borough of Bronx (page 439, That, in pursuance of section 436 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 
Minutes, August g, 1899), respectfully of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 12th day of July, t899, be and 

REPORT : the same hereby is ap roved, viz. : 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
They therefore recommend that the said lordinance be adopted. the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest to 

AN ORDINANCE to lay out East Ooe Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as fellows : 

alter the map or plan of The City of New York by changing the grades of Fort Hamilton avenue, 
between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets ; Twelfth avenue, between 'Thirty-seventh and For- 

That, in pursuance of section 436 of the Greater New York Charter, the foll~rwin,, 	resolution tieth streets ;'I hirteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets ; Fourteenth avenue, 
of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 26th day of July, 1899, he between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets, and Fifteenth avenue, betw.en Thirty-seventh and 
and the same hereby is approved, viz. : Fortieth streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, does hereby favor and approve of 

Resolved, That the B•,arll of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance the same, so as to change the grades of the aforesaid streets as follows 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 37S, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public 	intere-t to „ A.'' 
alter the map or lJan of The City of New York by laying out a new street to be known as 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from 	Prospect avenue to Stebbins avenue, between I Fort Hamilton avenue, between Thiny-seventh and Fortieth streets 

East One Hundred and Sixty-third street and East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth t street, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, does hereby favor and approve of the same so as to 

ist. Beginning at the intersection of Fort Hamilton avenue and Thirty-seventh street, the 
elevation to be 73.0 feet above mean high-water datum, as heretofore 

lay out the aforesaid street, as follows : 2d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 74.25 feet 

Beginning at a point in the eastern line of Prospect avenue distant t65.56 feet southerly from 
the into section of the southern line of East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street with the eastern 

above mean high-water datum ; 
311. Thence westerly to the intersection with Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 73.0 

line of Pr specs avenue. 	 I 
1st. 	Thence southerly along the eastern line of Prospect avenue for 50.0 feet. 

feet above mean high-water datum ; 
 4th. Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to 	be 71.33 feet 

2d. 	Thence easterly deflecting go degrees to the left for 258.88 feet to the western line of I above mean high-water datum. 
B' Stebbins avenue. 

Twelfth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 3d. 	Thence northerly along the western line of Stebbins avenue for 52.14 feet. 
4th. 	Thence w esteriv for 244.1 t feet to the point of beginning. 1st. Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation 	to 	be 66.35 feet 

JOHN J. NL]PffP, BERNARD C. MURRAY, 	IIERMAN 	SULZER, HENRY 
FREICH, Cuununtce on titreets and highways. 

above mean high-water datum ; 
ad. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 65.75 

1,I)ARD OF PUBLIC IMF]UVENbHIS--CITY OF NEW YORK, 	! feet above mean high-water datum 
3d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 65.6o feet 

No. 2I PARK Row, BuRouoH OF MANHATTAN, above mean high-water datum 
NLW YORK, July 2g, 1899. 4th. Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 65.45 feet 

7o the Honorable the slIunici rt 4axeo:bJ o 	The City o 	A'e=u York: 1 	Y f 	y 1 above mean high-water datum. 
SiRs-In pursuance of the provisions of section 436 of Chapter 278, Laws of 1897, and by ' °,C." 

direction of the Board of Public Improvements, I herewith transmit to you, for your action thereon, Thirteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 
a resolution adopted by the said Board, at a meeting held on the 26th day of July, 1899, approv- 1st. Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation to be 58.55 feet 
ing of and favoring a change in the map or plan of The City of New Y,-rk, by laying out a new 
street, to he known as East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, in the Borough of The Bronx, I 

above mean high-water datum 
2d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 56.39 feet 

City of New York. above mean high-water datum 
The said resolution was adopted by the said Board of Public Improvements on the petition I 3d. Thence weateily to the intersection of Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 59.o feet 

of property-owners, and on the recommendation of the Local Board of the Borough of The Bronx, I above mean high-water datum ; 
and on the report of the Chief Topographical Engineer of this Board. I 4th. Thefce westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 59.32 feet above 

At a hearing given by the Board the pe-itioners presented an agreement to cede to the City mean high-water datum. 
free of cost all the land required for the laying out of the said new street. 	A copy of this agree- 
ment is herewith inclosed. 

r' D." 
Fourteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 

Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance approved by this 1st. 	Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation to be 49.97 feet 
Board for your adoption. above mean high-water datum ; 

Very respectfully, 2d. 	Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 50.25 feet 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. above mean high-water datum ; 

(Resolutions adopted Gy the Board of Public Improvements on the 26th day of July, 1899.) 3d. 	Thence westerly to the intersection with Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 51.o feet 

Whereas, At a meeting of this Board, held on the 21st day of June, [899, resolutions were 
adopted proposing to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out a new street 

above mean high-water datum ; 
4th. 	Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 51.58 feet 

to be known as East One Hundred and Sixty-fourth street, from Prospect avenue to Stebbins above mean high-water datum. 	 << 
avenue, between East One Hundred and Sixty-third street and East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth E' 
street, m the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, and for a meeting of this Bard to be Fifteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 
held in the office of this Board on the 59th day of July, 1899, at 2 o'clock I'. at., at which such ist. Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation to be 45.31 feet 
proposed laying out would be con-idered by this Board, and for a notice to all persons affected above high-water datum, as heretofore ; 
thereby, of the aforesaid time and place at which such p:opo-ed laying out would be considered, 2d. "thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 44.50 feet 
to be published in the Crry RECORD for at least ten (lays continuously, exclusive of Sundays and above mean high-water datum, as heretofore ; 
legal holidays, prior to the igth day of July, 5899 ; and 3d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 47.0 feet 

Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the CITY RECORD that the afore- above mean high-water datum, as heretofore ; 
said resolutions and notice have been published in the CITY RECORD for ten days continuously. 4th. Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 48.30 feet 
Sundays an.l legal holidays excepted, prior to the tgth clay of July, 1899 ; and above mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 

Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place, a public hearing was given to all persons affected NOTE--The grade on Fortieth street, between Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, 65.50, is 
by such proposed laying out who have appeared, and such proposed laying out was duly con- herewith discontinued. 
sidered by this Board ; now therefore be it All elevations referred to the mean high-water datum, asadopted bythe Bureau of Highways, 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance Borough of Brooklyn. 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, HERMAN SULZER, MARTIN ENGEL, 
to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out a new street, to be known as BERNARD C. MURRAY, Committee on Streets and Highways. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 7409 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN,  

NEW YORK, July 17, 1899• 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

SIRS-In pursuance of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, and by 
direction of the Board of Public Improvements, I herewith transmit to you, for your action 
thereon, a resolution adopted by the said Board at a meeting held on the 12th day of July, 1899, 
approving of and favorimg a change in the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing 
the grades of Fort Hamilton and other avenues in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York. 

The said resolution was adopted by the said Board of Public Improvements on the recom-
mendation of the Local Board of the Borough of Brooklyn, and on the report of the Chief Topo-
graphical Engineer of this Board. 

No objections were offered at a public hearing in the matter given by the Board. 
Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance, approved by this 

Board, for your adoption. 
Very respectfully, 

JOHN II. MOONEY, Secretary. 

(Resoiulions adopted by the Board of Public Improvements on the 121h day of July, 1889.) 
Whereas, At a meeting of this Board, held on the 14th day of June, 1899, resolutions were 

adopted proposing to alter the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the grade of 
Fort Hamilton avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets ; Twelfth avenue, between 
Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets ; Thirteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth 
streets ; Fourteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets, and Fifteenth avenue, 
between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
and for a meeting of this Board to lie held in the office of this Board on the I2th day of July, 
1899, at 2 o'clock P. M., at which meeting each proposed change of grades would be considered 
by this Board, and for notice to all persons affected thereby, of the aforesaid time and place at 
which such proposed change of grades would be considered, to be published in the CITY RECORo 
and the corporation newspapers for at least ten days continuously, exclusive of Sundays and legal 
holidays, prior to the 12th day of July, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the City Record, and of the pub-
li~hers of the corporation newspapers, that the aforesaid resolutions and notice have been pub-
lished in the CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers for ten days continuously, Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted, prior to the izth clay of July, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place a public hearing was given to all persons affected 
by such proposed change of grades who have appeared, and such proposed change of grades was 
duly considered by this Board ; now, therefore, be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest to 
alter the map or plan of The City of New York by changing the grades of Fort Hamilton avenue, 
between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets ; Twelfth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and 
Fortieth streets ; Thirteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets ; Fourteenth 
avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets, and Fifteenth avenue, between Thirty-
seventh and Fortieth streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, does hereby favor 
and approve of the same, so as to change the grades of the aforesaid streets as follows 

"A.' , 

Fort Hamilton avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 
1st. Beginning at the intersection of Fort Hamilton avenue and Thirty-seventh street, the 

elevation to be 93.0 feet above mean high-water datum as heretofore ; 
2d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 74.25 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
3d. Thence westerly to the intersection with Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 73.0 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
4th. Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 71.33 feet 

above mean high-water datum. 
r'B „ 

Twelfth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 
1st. Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation to be 66.35 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
2d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to he 65.75 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
3d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to he 65.6o feet 

above mean high-water datum 
4th. Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 65.45 feet 

above mean high-water datum. 

Thirteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 
1st. Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation to lie 58.55 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
2c1. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 56.39 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
3d. Thence westerly to the intersection of 'Thirty-ninth street, the elevation tole 59.0 feet 

above mean high-water datmu ; 
4th. Thence westerly to the intersectiog of F'ortieth street, the elevation to be 59.32 feet 

above mean high-water datum. 

Fourteenth avenue, between Thirty-seventh and Fortieth streets; 
1st. Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation to be 49.97 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
2d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to lie 50.25 feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
3d. Thence westerly to the intersection with Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 51.o feet 

above mean high-water datum ; 
4th. Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 51.58 feet 

above mean high-water datum. 
<<E ,, 

Fifteenth avenue, between 'flirty-seventh and Fortieth streets 
rst. Beginning at the intersection of Thirty-seventh street, the elevation to be 45.31 feet 

above high-water datum, as heretofore ; 
2x1. 'Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-eighth street, the elevation to be 44.50 feet 

above mean high-water datum, as heretofore ; 
3d. Thence westerly to the intersection of Thirty-ninth street, the elevation to be 47.0 feet 

above mean high-water datum, as heretofore ; 
4th. Thence westerly to the intersection of Fortieth street, the elevation to be 48.30 feet above 

mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 
NOTE-The grade on Fortieth street, between Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, 65.5o, is 

herewith discontinued. 
All elevations referred to the mean high-water datum, as adopted by the Bureau of High-

ways, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Resolved, That the foregoing resolution, approving of the above-named proposed changes in 

the map or plan of The City of New York, by changing the grades of the above-named streets, 
adopted by this Board, together with a statement of its reasons therefor, he transmitted to the 
Municipal Assembly for its action thereon. 

The President put the question whether the Council would agree to accept said report and 
adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Vice-Chairman, Councilmen Bodine, Brice, Cassidy, Christman, Conly, 

Doyle, Goodwin, Hester, Hottenroth, Hyland, Leich, Mundorf, Murphy, O'Grady, Ryder, 
Sulzer, Williams, Wise, and the President-2o. 

No. 976.-(S. R. 418.) 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of regulating, grading, etc., Kelly street, Borough of The Bronx (Page 827, Minutes, June 
13, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance he adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to grade, etc., Kelly street, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 24th day of May, 
1889, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work of improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall he 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 
of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and grading, setting of curbstones, flagging side-
walks a space four feet in width, laying of crosswalks where necessary, of Kelly street, from Prospect 
avenue to Intervale avenue, between One Hundred and Sixty-seventh and One I-Iundred and Sixty-
ninth streets, Borough of The Bronx, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be 
and the same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to said Board an  

estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the proposed 
work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-
roll, of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said 
work being forty-five thousand dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate included 
within the probable area of assessment is two hundred and twenty-nine thousand dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall 
be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, HERMAN SULZER, DAVID L. VAN 
NOSTRAND, BERNARD C. MURRAY, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 2I PARK ROW, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 6, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York .• 
SiRSS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordinance approved 

by this Board at meeting held on May 24, 1899, in accordance with resolution adopted at said 
meeting, providing for the regulating and grading, etc., of Kelly street, from Prospect avenue to 
Intervale avenue, Borough of The Bronx. 

I also inclose herewith copy of resolution of the Local Board of the district recommending such 
improvement. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF TttE BRONX, March 25, 1898. 
Ilon. MAU RtCE F. IIoLAH:\N, President, Board of Public Improvements .• 

DEAR SIR-In accordance with section 384, chapter 278, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that 
the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, at its meeting on 
March 24 last, viz. : 

Resolved, That, on petition of Arthur Richardson and others, and hearing given thereon this 
the 24th day of March, 1898, the Local Board, Twenty-first District, Borough of The Bronx, 
hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improvements and Municipal Assembly that Kelly 
street be regulated and graded, curbstones set and sidewalks flagged a space four feet in width 
through the centre thereof, and crosswalks be laid where necessary, from Prospect avenue to 
Intervale avenue, between One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street and One Hundred and -dxty-
ninth street, and that a copy of this resolution be transmitted forthwith to the said Board ,I 
Public Improvements and the Municipal Assembly. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, Presideef. 

The President put the question whether the Council would agree to accept said report . II 
adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the negative by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Vice-Chairman, Councilmen Bodine, Brice, Cassidy, Christman, Conly, 

Doyle, Goodwin, Hester, Kotteoroth, Hyland, Leich, Mundorf, Murphy, O'Grady, Ryder, 
Sulzer, Williams, Wise, and the President-2o. 

Councilman Doyle moved that the vote by which the above report was lost be reconsidered. 
Which was adopted. 
Councilman Doyle then moved that the matter retain its place ,n tile order of ..s eeond reading. 
Which was adopted. 

COMMUNICATIONS AG.\IN RESU\IP I1. 

The President laid before the Council the following communi ati is i0 lU the Boar(I of 
Aldermen : 

No. 2236. 
Resolved, That permission lie and the same is hereby given to Dobe I-Iarley to erect, place'au l 

keep an iron awning in front of his premises Nos. 145 and 147 West Thirty-fifth street, Manhattan, 
provided said awning shall conform in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in such 
case made and provided, the work to be (lone at his own expense, under the direction of the 
Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal 
Assembly. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Iliglnvays. 
No. 2237. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Jacob Litt to place, erect and 
keep a temporary steel shed, to be used as a scene-dock, as shown upon the accompanying 
diagram, within the stoop-line, in front of the rear wall of the Broadway Theatre on Seventh 
avenue, between Fortieth and Forty-first streets, in the Borough of Manhattan, in accordance 
with the plan and specifications to he filed with the Commissioner of Highways ; said plans and 
specifications to be filed by aforesaid Commissioner, and the work of constructing scene-dock to 
be done under the supervision of the said Department, the work to be done at his own expense, 
under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only for four 
months from the date of approval hereof by his Honer the Mayor. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. 
No. 2238. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the 1Iedturn1 Street Methodist 
Church to erect and maintain transparencies on the following lamp-post, 

Northwest corner of Carmine and Bedford streets 
Southwest corner of Hudson and Morton Streets; 
Southwest corner of Bleecker and Morton streets 

-the work to be done at its own expense, under the direction of the Cmniiiissin,ner of Highways; 
such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

\Vhich was referred to the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 
No. 2239. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to R. Greenbaum to erect an 
iron awning with posts at the curb in front of his premises No.2513 Eighth avenue, Borough of 
Manhattan, provided said awning conform in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in 
such case made and provided, the work to be dune at his own expense, under the direction of 
the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the 
Munipal Assembly. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Snpplie>. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES RESUMED. 

Report of the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies- 
No. 1995.-(S. R. 664.) 

The Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the 
annexed resolution of the Board of Aldermen, in favor of placing two lamp-posts in front of St. 
Luke's Church, East One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, Borough of The Bronx (Paige 388, 
Minutes, October 24, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
GEORGE B. CHRISTMAN, GEORGE H. MIJNDORF, BENJAMIN J. BODINE, 

FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, STEWART M. BRICE, Committee on 
Public Building-., Lighting and Supplies. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the annexed 

resolution in favor of erecting two lamp-posts and lamp: in front of St. Luke's Roman Catholic 
Church, No. 892 East One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, Borough of The Bronx, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That two lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and lighted in front of 

St. Luke's Roman Catholic Church, N. 892 East One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, Borough 
of The Bronx, under the direction of the Commissioner of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

WILLIAM H. GLEDHILL, EDWARD F. McENEANEY, JOSEPH GF.ISER, ELIAS 
GOODMAN, Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 

Report of the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supl~lies- 
No. 1932.-(S. R. 665.) 

The Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whoni ssas referred the 
annexed resolution in favor of permitting Thomas Graham to erect bay windows (page 69, 
Minutes, October 4, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT' : 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed permission may be granted. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be artopte 1. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Thomas Graham to erect 

bay windows on the basement, first, second, third, fourth, fifth and sixth floors of the building 
located on the northeast corner of Ninty-eighth street and Madison avenue and the southeast 
corner of Ninty-ninth street and Madison avenue in the Borough of Manhattan, said bay 
windows not to extend more than twelve inches beyond the building line and to conform in all 
respects to the ordinance made and provided relative to bay windows, the work to be done at his 



7410 	 THE  CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue 
only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

GEORGE B. CHRISTMAN, GEORGE H. MUNDORF, BENJAMIN J. BODINE, 
FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, STEWART M. BRICE, Committee on 
Public Building,, Lighting and Supplies. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 
Report of the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies- 

No. i535.-(S. R. 666.) 
The Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the 

annexed resolution in favor of permitting W. C. Martin to replace an ornam ental lamp in front of 
No. 112 East Thirty-eighth street, Borough of Manhattan (page 592, Minutes, September 5, 
1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed permission may be granted. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to W. C. Martin to replace an 

ornamental lamp-post now in front of No. 112 East Thirty-eighth street with a handsomer con-
struction, according to plan submitted, to conform in all respects to the ordinances relating to 
lamp-posts, and not to be used for advertising purposes, the work to be done at his own expense, 
under the direction of the Commissioner of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, such 
permis.ion to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

GEORGE B. CHRISTMAN, GEORGE H. MUNDORF, BENJAMIN J. BODINE, 
FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, STEWART M. BRICE, Committee on 
Public Buildings, Lighting and rupplies. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 
Report of the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies- 

No. 1482.-(S. 8.667.) 
The Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the 

annexed resolution of the Board of Aldermen permitting Elias Kempner to erect a bay window, 
(page 985, Minutes, December 20, 18g8), respectfully recommend that the said resolution be 
placed on file. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Elias Kempner to construct 
and maintain bay-windows upon the apartment-house now being constructed by him upon West 
Eighty-fifth street, between \Vest End avenue and Riverside drive, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
slid bay windows to commence from the second story of said building and shall each be con-
structed according to the annexed diagram herewith annexed, and in compliance with all ordi-
nances relating thereto, the work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the Corn. 
missioners of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal 
A sembly, 

GEORGE B. CHRISTMAN, GEORGE H. MUNDORF, BENJAMIN J. BODINE, 
FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, STEWART M. $RICE, Committee on 
Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 
Report uf Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies- 

No. 2i47.-(. R. 668.) 
The Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the 

annexed communication from the Commissioner of Public Building,, Lighting and Supplies, urging 
,p,edv considerntin of proposed ordinance on electric wires, etc. (page 6or, Minutes, November 
14. ISyo). rc~pcJfully rcc,,ntmend that the said communication be placed on file. 

CITY OF NEw YORK, 
DEP.\RTMENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS, LIGHTING AND SUPPLIES, 

Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
NEW YORK, November 4, 1899. 

!/fl. R.vNDUt.I'1t GUGGENIIFIMER, President of the Cn ncil, City Hal], Manhattan, N. Y. 
DEAR, Sic-The inclosed clipping from a paper, in reference to defective electric wiring in 

The City of New York, is a reminder to me to write to you again and ask your co-operation, as 
pre,iding officer of the Council, to persuade the Municipal Assembly to adopt ordinances so as to 
allow this Department to have some power to enforce its rules. 

As I have written you two or three times about this matter, you may remember that more 
than a year ago the rules of this Department were transmitted from the Board of Public Improve-
ments to the Municipal Assembly for approval, where they were referred to a committee in the 
Cuuocil, but I do not kn.nv of any meeting having been held to consider the same. 

\umeious places throughout the city, in utter disregard to all precautions for the safety of 
life and property, have allowed wiring in houses to be done by irresponsible people, and this 
1>epartment is powerless to prevent same. 

One place that I have in mind where the most reckless work is done is known as Parker's 
1Iotel, in Thirty-ninth street, between Sixth avenue and Broadway. The building is used as a 
hotel and is in danger of fire at the present time owing to the defective wiring, and the proprietor 
absolutely refuses to pay any attention to this Department. Should a fire occur in this place there 
is lial;le t be 1u.s of life, and this Department will be severely criticised, though we are not in a 
po.iti. ,n to compel the ce:rectioo of the dangerous wiring. 

Respectfully yours, 
HENRY S. KEARNY, Commissioner. 

OCTOBER 23, 1899. 
(;Et>kt;L B. CHRISTMAN. GEORGE H. MUNDORF, BENJAMIN J. BODINE, 

FRANIS F. WILLIAM S. \WILLIAM A. DOYLE, STEWART M. BRICE, Committee on 
Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 
Report of the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies- 

No. 1996.-(S. It . 66g.) 
The Committee oil Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the 

auucxtd ordinance in favor of placing two gas-lights in front of the Church of the Living Hope, 
( It- e hundred and Thirty-fifth street, near Southern Boulevard, Borough of The Bronx (page 388, 
\[ notes, October 24, 1899) respectfully 

REPORT: 
fhat, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 

They theiefore rec mioend that the said ordina_ice he adopted. 
GEORGE B. 1AHl:lSfb1AN, GEORGE H. MUNDORF, BENJAMIN J. BODINE, 

FRA\CIS F. WILLIAMS, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, STEWART M. BRICE, Committee on 
Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

(I'apers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the annexed 

ordinance entitled ", An ordinance to place two gas-lights in front of the Church of the Living 
H.,pe, One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, near Southern Boulevard, Borough of The Bronx,' 
respectftilly 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore r commend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to place two gas-lights in front of the Church of the Living Hope, One Hundred 
and Thirty-fifth street, near Southern Boulevard, Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That two lamp-posts be erec,ed, lamps placed thereon and lighted in front of the Church of 

the Living Hope, One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, near Southern Boulevard, Borough of 
The Bronx, under the direction of the Commissioner of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

WILLIAM H. GLEDHILL, EDWARD F. McENEANEY, JOSEPH GEISER. ELIAS 
UOOUMAN. Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 
Report of the Committee on Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies- 

No. 1877.-(S. R. 670.) 
The Committee on Public Buildi , tg;, Lighting and Supplies, to whom was referred the 

annexed resolution of the Board of Aldermen, designating Court-house for the Third District, 
Borough of Queens (page to, Minutes, October 4, 1899), respectfully recommend that the 
said resolution be adopted. 

Resolved, That the building known as Village Hall, situated on the northeast corner 
of Central and _Mott avenues in the former Village of Far Rockaway, be and it is hereby set 
apart to he used for the session of the City Magistrate's Court of the Third District, Borough of 
(lueens, in place of the building known as the old Court-house, on south side of Mott avenue in 
said former Village of Far Rockaway, heretofore set apart for sessions of said Court, said change 
to take effect on and after December 1, 1899. 

GEORGE B. CHIRISTMAN, BENJAMIN J. BODINE, FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, 
GEORGE H. MUNDORF, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, STEWART M. BRICE, Committee on 
Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

Which was placed on the order of second reading. 
MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS AGAIN RESUMED. 	 , 

Councilman Leich moved that the Council do now adjourn. 
The President put the question whether the Council would agree with said motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the President declared that the Council stood adjourned until Tuesday, November 28, 

1899. at 2 o'clock P. M. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

STATED MEETING. 

FRIDAY, November 24, 1899, 
I o'clock P. M. 

The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 
PRESENT: 

Hon. Thomas F. Woods, President. 
ALDERMEN 

William H. Gledhill, 	Bernard Glick, 	 John '1'. McMahon, 
Vice-President, 	Elias Goodman, 	 Hector McNeil, 

Oscar S. Bailey, 	 Elias Helgans, 	 Charles Metzger, 
Abraham L. Bennett, 	Frank Hennessy, 	 Robert Muh, 
James J. Bridges, 	 William T. James, 	 Emil Neufeld, 
John L. Burleigh, 	 Patrick S. Keely, 	 Joseph Oatman, 
George A. Burrell, 	 Jeremiah Kennefick, 	 John S. Roddy, 
Francis J. Byrne, 	 Francis P. Kenney, 	 Bernard Schmitt, 
Jeremiah Cronin, 	 John P. Koch, 	 William F'. Schneider, Jr., 
John Diemer, ohn T. Lang, 	 David S. Stewart, 

J
ames J. Dunphy, 	 Michael Ledwith, 	 John J. Vaughan, Jr., 
ames F. Elliott, 	 John T. McCall, 	 acob J. Velton, 

~os

eph A. Flinn, 	 Thomas F. McCaul, 	 oses J. Wafer, 
mes E. Gaffney, 	 Edward F. McEneaney, 	Joseph E. Welling, 
nry Geiger, 	 Lawrence W. McGrath, 	William Wentz, 

Joseph Geiser, 	 James H. McInnes, 	 Collin H. Woodward. 
The Clerk proceeded to read the minutes. 
Alderman Woodward moved that a further reading of the minutes be dispensed with, and 

that they be approved as printed. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

MESSAGES FROM HIS HONOR THE MAYOR. 

The President laid before the Board the following message from his Honor the Mayor: 
No. 3524. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF THE MAYOR, 
November 24, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Alderznen. 
I return herewith, without my approval, a resolution adopted by you on September 26, 

1899, giving permission to George H. Wyatt to erect and keep an iron and glass marquise on the 
Forty-second street side of the Hotel Metropole, on the southwest corner of Forty-second street 
and Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

The object of this resolution is to authorize the erection of a permanent structure, one-story 
high, to be used for restaurant purposes and to cover the entire space between the house line and 
the stoop line and to extend along Forty-second street, from Broadway to Seventh avenue. 

Such a privilege is a practical extension of thehuilding line to the stoop line, and is not in 
the public interest. 

ROBT. A. VAN WYCK, MAYOR. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to George H. Wyatt to erect, 

place and keep an addition to the iron and glass marquise now in position on the Forty-second 
street side of the Hotel Metropole, on the southwest corner of Forty-second street and Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, as shown upon the accompanying diagram, said addition to be 
made to the iron and glass marquise now in position under the provisions of a resolution adopted 
in Board of Aldermen and in Council, May 2, 1899, and received from his Honor the Mayor, 
May 16, 1899, without his approval or disapproval thereof, the work to be done at his own 
expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only 
during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in full in the CITY 
RECORD. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE COUNCIL. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the City Clerk 
No. 3871. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF TIIE CITY CLERK, CITY HALL, 

NEW YORK, November 24, 1899. 
MICHAEL F. BLAKE, Esq., Clerk to the Board of Aldermen 

SIR-I have the honor to transmit herewith documents relative to matters which were 
adopted by the Council at their stated meeting on Tuesday, November 22, 1899, as scheduled 
below : 

Int. Nos. 992, 1108, 1429, 1547, 1921, 1941, 2200, 2201, 2205, 2206, 2040. 
Very respectfully, 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 
Which was ordered on file. 

The papers above referred to are as follows : 
No. 3872. 

The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 
issuing SI 10,000 Corporate Stock to pay for new high-service works in the Borough of Manhattan 
(page 1178, Minutes, September 20, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue of bonds to be necessary, 

inasmuch as the authority to proceed with the work itself has already been granted. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize issue of SI io,000 Corporate Stock, to pay for pumping engines, etc., 
for high-service works at the New Aqueduct, Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
That, in pursuance of chapter 646 of the Laws of 1897, and sections 169 and 178 of the City 

Charter, chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby 
authorized and directed to raise, by the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, a sum 
not to exceed one hundred and ten thousand dollars (Si 10,000), for furnishing and erecting pump-
ing engines, boilers and appurtenances for the high-service works at One Hundred and Seventy-
ninth street, between Amsterdam avenue and the Harlem river, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, ADOLPH C. HOTTENROTH, FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, 
JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANItATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 6, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assencbly of The City of New York: 

SIRS-Please find inclosed herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordi-
nance approved by this Board at the meeting held on May 24 authorizing the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of $I to,000 to pay for the furnish-
ing and erection of pumping engines, etc., for the high.service works at the New Aqueduct, 
between Tenth avenue and the Harlem river, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

A form of ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of Water Supply to proceed with this 
work was approved by this Board on December 5, 1898, and transmitted to your Honorable 
Body, where it was approved, and has recently been approved by his Honor the Mayor. 

No provision, however, was made for the issue of Corporate Stock to pay for this work, and 
accordingly the inclosed ordinance is now transmitted to you, at the request of the Commissioner 
of Water Supply. 	 Respectfully, 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 3872. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of paving with granite block or syenite the carriageway of One Hundred and Thirty-ninth 
street, from Hamilton place to the Boulevard, Borough of Manhattan (page 1014, Minutes, June 
27, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE to pave One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 14th day of June, 
1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 
of the Greater New York Charter, the paving with granite or syenite pavement on a concrete 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY  

foundation of the carriageway of One Hundred and Thirty-ninth street, from Hamilton place to 
the Boulevard, Borough of Manhattan, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be 
and the same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to said Board an 
estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the proposed work 
or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of 
the real estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said work 
being three thousand two hundred dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate included 
within the probable area of assessment is ninety-three thousand five hundred dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall be 
assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, MARTIN ENGEL, CHARLES H. 
FRANCISCO, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 23, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York : 

SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, form of ordinance approved 
by this Board at the meeting held on the 14111 instant providing for the paving of One Hundred 
and Thirty-ninth street, from Hamilton place to the Boulevard, Borough of Manhattan ; and I 
also inclose herewith a copy of the resolution of the Local Board of the Twentieth District, 
recommending this improvement to be made. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

Local Board, Nineteenth District-Meeting held in the Borough Office, City Hall, April 7, 
1898, at 2 P. M. 

Resolved, That the Board of Local Improvements of the Nineteenth District of the Borough 
of Manhattan, if under the law it is necessary to re-enact an ordinance approved July 2, 1897, 
approve the recommendation of the Commissioner of Highways, that a carriageway of One Hun-
dred and Thirty-ninth street, from Hamilton place to Boulevard, be paved with granite or 
syenite pavement on concrete foundation. 

Adopted. 
I. E. RIDER, Secretary. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. 

No. 3873• 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of regulating, etc., Nichols avenue, Borough of Brooklyn (page 424,- Minutes, August 9, 
1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to regulate, etc., Nichols avenue, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 26th day of July, 
1899, be and the saute hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shill be 
borne and paid as therem.provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 4t3 and 4z2 
of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and grading of Nichols avenue, between Jamaica 
avenue and Atlantic avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and the paving of the carriageway 
with asphalt pavement, with a guarantee of maintenance for five years from the contractor, 
and the setting or resetting of the curb and the flagging or reflagging of the sidewalks of the said 
street, where not already clone, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the 
same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to said Board an estimate in 
writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the proposed work or improve-
ment, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real 
estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said work being forty-
five thousand six hundred dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate included within the 
probable area of assessment is one hundred and twenty thousand six hundred dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof shall 
be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall be 
assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, BERNARD C. MURRAY, CHARLES H. 
FRANCISCO, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PCBLIC IMPROVE}LENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, July 31, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

SIRS-I inclose herewith lorm of ordinance, for the action of your Honorable Body, approved 
by this Board at the meeting held on the 26th instant providing for the regulating, grading, etc., 
of Nichols avenue, between Jamaica avenue and Atlantic avenue, in the B-)rough of Brooklyn. 

I also inclose copy of the resolution of the Local Board recommending the above improve- 
ment, 

Respectfully, 
JOHN [I. MOONEY, Secretary. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH, 

July 8, 1899 
Board of Public Improvements . 

 

GENTLEMEN-The Local Board of the Ninth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 
had at a meeting held on July 7, 1899, duly advertised, adopted the following : 

" Resolved, That the Local Board of the Ninth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 
had this 7th day of July, 1899, deeming it for the public interest so to do, hereby recommends to 
the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York that proceedings be initiated to 
regulate, grade and pave Nichols avenue with asphalt pavement, between Jamaica avenue and 
Atlantic avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to set or reset curb and flag or reflag sidewalks 
of said street, where not already done." 

Attached is copy of report from the Department of Highways and copy of petition. 
Respectfully, 

(Signed) 	EDWARD M. GROUT, President of the Borough. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. 

No. 3874. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 

laying water-mains in Crotona Park, North, etc., in the Borough of The Bronx (page 603, Min-
utes, September 5, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the laying of water-trains in Crotona Park, North, in Arthur avenue, 
in Marcher avenue, in One Hundred and Sixty-third street and in Forest avenue, Bor-
ough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolu-

tion of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 16:h clay of August, 
1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in Crotona Park, North, between One 
Hundred and Seventy-fifth street and Crotona Park ; in Arthur avenue, between One Hundred 
and Seventy-fifth street and Crotonu Park, North ; in Marcher avenue, between Brewer avenue 
and One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street ; in One Hundred and Sixty-third street, between Third 
and Cauldwell avenues, and in Forest avenue, between One Hundred and Sixty-seventh and 
One Hundred and Sixty-eighth streets, all in the Borough of The Bronx, and the making of a 
contract for the same by the Commissioner of Water Supply, be and the same is hereby authorized 
and approved, the cost of said public work or improvement to ne paid for from the appropriation 
for "Laying Croton Pipes, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx," for 1899. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, EUGENE A. WISE, HARRY C. HART, WILLIAM A. 
DOYLE, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, August 19, 1899. 
2b the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City at New York: 

SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordinance 
approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 16th instant providing for the laying of water-
mains in Crotona Park, North, between One Hundred and seventy-fifth street and Crotona Park ; 
in Arthur avenue, between One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street and Crotona Park, North ; in 
Marcher avenne, between Brewer avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street ; in One Hun- 

RECORD. 	 7411 

dred and Sixty-third street, between Third and Cauldwell avenues, and in Forest avenue, 
between One Hundred and Sixty-seventh and One Hundred and Sixty-eighth streets, in the 
Borough of The Bronx. 

The Commissioner of Water Supply reports that the laying of these mains is necessary in 
order to connect the dead ends of existing mains and improve the circulation of water. The 
estimated cost of the proposed mains is $2,600, payable out of his appropriation for 11 Laving 
Croton Pipes, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx," for 1899. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN IT. MO( )( )Nl? V, Secretary. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Water Supply. 

No. 3895. 
The Joint Committee on Finance and Bridges and Tunnels, to whom was referred the 

annexed ordinance in favor of authorizing the making of a contract by the Commissioner of 
Bridges for necessary soundings, etc., for proposed bridges over the East river (page 418, Minutes, 
October 24, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed authorization to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance he adopted. 
FRANK J. GOODWIN, ADAM H. LEICH, CONRAD H. HESTER, JOSEPH F. 

O'GRADY, Committee on Finance. 
MARTIN F. CONLY, ADAM H. LEICH, WILLIAM J. HYLAND, JOSEPH 

CASSIDY, Committee on Bridges and Tunnels. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of author. 

izing the making of a contract by the Commissioner of Bridges for necessary soundings, etc., for 
proposed bridges over the East river (page 36, Minutes, October 4, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed authorization to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance he adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize the making of a contract by the Commissioner of Bridges for the 
necessary soundings, etc., for the proposed bridges over the East river, between the bor-
oughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, and between the boroughs of Manhattan and Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 27th clay of September, 1899, 
be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz.: 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the making of a contract by the Commissioner of Bridges for the nec-
essary soundings, borings, and examinations for the proposed bridges over the East river, be-
tween the boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, and between the boroughs of Manhattan and 
Queens, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost of said public work or im-
provement to be paid for from the proceeds of the sale of bonds authorized by the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment on December I, 18g8. 

FRANK J. GOODWIN, HENRY FRENCH, STEWART M. BRICE, CONRAD H. 
HESTER, Committee on Finance. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 2I PARK ROW, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, October 3, 1899. 
To the Honorable the dluurcifal Assembly of The City of New York : 

SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordinance ap-
proved by this Board on September 27, authorizing the Commissioner of Bridges to enter into 
contracts for the necessary borings, soundings and examinations in relation to the proposed 
bridges over the East river. 

The estimated cost of this work is $50,000, payable from the issue of bonds authorized by 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in December, 1898. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Bridges and Tunnels. 

No. 3876. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referrei the annexed resolution in 

favor of permitting R. H. Macy & Co. to erect a bridge connecting their premises with the elevated 
railroad (page 188, Minutes, October to, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the prouoscd permission may be granted. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That permission he and the same is hereby given to R. H. Macy & Co. to connect 

the buildings owned and occupied by them on the southeast corner of Fourteenth street and Sixtlt 
avenue with the uptown station of the Manhattan Elevated Railroad by it bridge, in accordance 
with plan and specifications to be filed with the Comtn sinner of Highways of The City of New 
York, said plan and specifications to be approved by aforesaid Commissioner, and the work of 
constructing said bridge to be done under the supervision of said Department. 

This permission is given under the condition that R. 1-I. Macy Sc Co. shall file a bond in such 
an a..ount and in such character as may be prescribed by the said Commissioner to save harmless 
The City of New York, its officers and agents, from all suits or damages which may arise or result 
from the construction and maintenance of such structure, the work to be done at their own 
expense under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only 
during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, CHARLES H. FRANCISCO, DAVID L. VAN NOSTRAND, 
MARTIN ENGEL, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. 

No. 3877. 
By the Vice-Chairman- 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to John Wanamaker, whose place 
of business is at Broadway, Fourth avenue, Ninth and Tenth streets, in the Borough of Manhattan 
and The City of New York, to lay a steam pipe from No. 78 to No. 77 E: st Ninth street, in the 
said borough and city, the said steam pipe to connect the annex of the slid premises with the 
main building owned by the said John Wanamaker, said pipe to be u-ed for the purpose of convey-
ing steam to heat the said annex and to be laid three feet under the surface of the asphalt on 
said East Ninth street, the work to be done and material supplied at his own expense, under the 
direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the pleasure 
of the Municipal Assembly. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. 
No. 3878. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Henry Nimphius to erect, 
place and keep a coal-box, six feet by four feet, in the rear of the premises 'so. 2901 Third 
avenue (in front of No. 66z East One Hundred and Fifty-first street), Borough of The Bronx, 
provided the said coal-box shall not extend more than four feet from the house-line, and shall 
conform to the general ordinances in such cases niade and provided, the work to he done at his 
own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue 
only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

No. ;879. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of regulating, etc., East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, Borough of The Bronx (page 
481, Minutes, October 24, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to regulate, etc., East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, Borough of The 
Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the I ith day of Octo-
ber, 1899, be and the sane hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein pro-
vided for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall 
be borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 
of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and grading of East One Hundred and Siuty-
ninth street, from Boscobel avenue to Marcher avenue, Borough of The Bronx, setting of curbstones, 
flagging of sidewalks a space four (4) feet wide, and erecting of fences where necessary, under the 
direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the same hereby is authorized and approved, 
there having been presented to said Board an estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board 
has directed, of the cost of the proposed work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed 
value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real estate included within the probable area 
of assessment, the estimated cost of said work being five thousand dollars. The said assessed 



7412 	 THE 	CITY 	RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

value of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment is twenty-five thousand  No. 3886. 
two hundred dollars. By Alderman Kenney— 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof AN ORDINANCE to provide for service certificates for members of the Municipal Assembly. 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cast and expense shall be Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. Section I. Each and every member of the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York 

JOHN J. 	MURPHY, BERNARD C. MURRAY, CHARLES H. 	FRANCISCO, shall be entitled to a service certificate, duly setting forth the term of service in either branch of 
II EN RY FRENCH, Committee on Streets and Highways. the Municipal Assembly, whether it be in the Council or Board of Aldermen, and it shall be the 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW Yoxx, duty of the City Clerk to have said service certificates duly printed or lithographed, each of said 

VEM EN S 	F NEW No. zi PARK Row, 	 OF MANHATTAN, 
MANH T NEW YORK, 	 1N, 

certificates to set forth the name, the district and the period of service of the member so receiving 
it, which certificate prior to distribution shall be duly authenticated and sealed by the said City 
Clerk. 

.7~, the Honorable the .Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or conflicting with the pro- 
SIRS—I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, forth of ordinance approved visions of this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

by this Board at the meeting held on the I ith instant authorizing the regulating, grading, etc., of Section 3. 	This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street, from Boscobel to Marcher avenues, Borough of The Which was referred to the Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
Bronx. No. 3887. 

I also inclose copy of resolution of the Local Board of the Twenty-first District recommend- By Alderman John T. McCall — 
ing the said improvement. Whereas, The crying and growing necessity for better Post-office facilities in this city has 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

resulted in a general demand by the press and by the public for a new, commodious, and properly 
constructed General Post-office further up-town, and has been wisely suggested near the (:rand 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, CITY OF NEV YORK, June 9, 1899. Central Depot ; and 
Whereas, The present General Post-office building has outgrown itsu sefu]ness for the purposes H,vr. vfAURtcE F. IIoLAHAN, President, Board of Public Improve hems : 

DEAR SIR—In accordance with section 384, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that 
the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, at its meeting, 

for which it was erected, but could be well utilized for a large branch office for the commercial 
centre of lower New fork ; and 

June 8, .8gg, viz. : Whereas, The present tendency of business is toward the upper end of the Borough of Man- 

Resolved, That, on petition of John Karl, duly advertised, and submitted the 8th day of 
hattan and the residential districts being mainly up-town ; therefore 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly, recognizing the great advantages that would be 
June, 1899, the Local Board, Twenty-first District, hereby recommends to the Board of Public 
Improvements that East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street be regulated and graded, curb- 

gained by the proposed change, and concurring in the universal demand for this much needed 
improvement, hereby respectfully requests the proper authorities at Washington to give this matter stones set and sidewalks flagged a space four feet wide through the centre thereof, and fences early and favorable attention. 

erected where necessary, from Boscobel avenue to Marcher avenue, and that a copy of this reso- 
lution be transmitted forthwith to the said Board of Public Improvements. Resolved, That certified copies hereof be transmitted to his Excellency the President of the 

Respectfully, United States, to the Postmaster-General, to the President of the Senate and to the Speaker of the 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President, Borough of The Bronx. House of Representatives, for their several and joint consideration and action. 
Alderman Wafer moved that the resolution be referred to the Committee on Public Buildings, Which was referred to the Committee on Streets and Highways. lighting and Supplies. 

No. 3880. The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly, as follows : Which was decided in the negative by the following vote : 
It. That the Dunaburger Brothers Benevolent Association be and it is hereby authorized and Affirmative—Aldermen 	Bennett, 	Bridges, 	Burleigh, 	Cronin, 	Elliott, 	Flinn, 	Helgans, 

empowered to display a banner to extend from Nos. 267 to 264 Grand street, Borough of Man- Hennessy, James, Keeley, Kenney, Lang, McEnesney, McInnes, McNeil, Oatman, Schmitt, 
hattan, in The City of New York, from the date of the passage hereof down to and including the Stewart, Veiton, Wafer, and Wentz-2t. 
25th day of December, 1899. Negative—Aldermen Bailey, Burrell, Dunphy, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, 

2d. The foregoing act to take effect immediately. Kennefick, 	Koch, 	Ledwith, 	McCall, McCaul, McGrath, 	Metzger, 	Muh, 	Neufeld, 	Roddy, 
On motion of the Vice-President the ordinance was referred to the Alderman of the district. Schneider, Vaughan, \yelling, \Woodward, the Vice President. and the President-24. 

No,3881. The President then put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Resolved, That permission be and the saute is hereby given to the Young Men's Benevolent Which was decided in the affirmative. 

Association to place and keep transparencies on the following lamp-posts : At the request of Alderman John T. McCall, the l'resi.lent directed the Clerk to call the roll, 
Northwest corner East Broadway and Rutgers street ; to ascertain how many members were present. 
Southeast corner East Broadway and Pike street ; Which resulted as follows : 
Southeast corner East Broadway and Catharine street ; Present—Hon. Thom as F.Woods, President ; Aldermen William II. Gledhill, Vice-President 
Northwest corner East Broadway and Jefferson street : Oscar S. Bailey, Abraham L. Bennett, James J. Bridges, 	john L. Butleigh, George A. Burrell, 
southeast corner Canal street and Chrystie street ; Jeremiah Cronin, James J. Dunphy, James F. Elliott, Joseph A. Flinn, James E. Gaffney, Joseph 
Southeast corner Grand street and Clinton street ; Geiser, Henry Geiger; Bernard Glick, Elias Goodmrn, Elias Helgans, Frank Hennessy, William 
Northwest corner Grand street and Essex street • T. James, Patrick S. Keely, Jeremiah Kennefick, Francis P. Kenney, John 1'. Koch, John T. Lang, 
Southeast corner Grand street and Orchard street ; Michael Ledwith, John T. McCall, Thomas F. McCaul, Edward F. McEneaney, Lawrence W. 
Northwest corner Grand Street  street and Forsyth street ; James H. Mclnness, Hector McNeil, Charles Metzger, Robert Muh, Emil Neufeld, 
Southeast corner Houston street and Eldridge street ; Joseph Oatman, John S. Roddy, Bernard Schmitt, William F. Schneider, Jr., David S. Stewart, 
Southeast corner Houston street and Ludlow street ; John J. Vaughan, Jr., Jacob J. 	Velton, Moses J. Wafer, Joseph E. Welling, William Rentz, 
Southeast corner Houston street and Norfolk street ; and Collin 11. Woodward-45. 
Northwest corner Houston street and Avenue B ; No. 3888. 
Southeast corner Houston street and Pitt street ; By the President— 
Southwest corner Houston street and Columbia street ; Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Isaac L. Rice, of No. 400 
Southwest corner Canal street and Eldridge street ; West End avenue, Borough of Manhattan and City of New York, who is about to build a resi- 
Northwest corner Canal street and Orchard street; deuce at the southeast corner of Eighty-ninth street and 	Riverside Drive, in the said borough 

—in the Borough of Manhattan, the work to be done at their own expense, under the direction and city, to erect up to and upon the stoop-line of said premises at Eightyninth street and 
of the Commissioner of Ilighways ; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Riverside drive a terrace wall approximately eight (8) feet high, to be composed of rough stone 
Municipal Assembly. faced with marble or limestone, such terrace wall to constitute a part of the architectural motive 

The I're~idenl put the 	luestion whether the Board would agree with said resolution. of the stoop and entrance leading to the said contemplated residence. 
\1 hick \vas decided in the affirmative. The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 

MU 'P IONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

Igo, 3889. 

No. 3882. By Alderman Oat man- 
livthe 1'resi,lLnt— Resolved, That his Honor, the Mayor, he and lie is hereby respectfully requested) to return 

Resolved, That the following-named persons be and they are hereby appointed Commission- to this Board for further consideration, resolution now in his hands permitting Jacob Litt to 
ers of Deeds in and for The City of New York : place and keep a temporary shed, to be used as a scene-dock, within the stoop-line, in front of 
By Alderman Geiser— the rear wall of the Broadway Theatre, on Seventh avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

Frederick Skene, No.411 Lockwood street, Queens. The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
By Aldermen Gledhill— Which was decided in the affirmative. 

W. Sweeney, No. 390 Tenth avenue, Manhattan. Subsequently  equently the paper was received from his Honor the Mayor, and is as follows 

by Alderman Lang— 
Fred. Keller, No.21 Pulaski street, Brooklcn. 

Nu. 3650. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed resolution of the 

Board of Aldermen in favor of permitting Jacob Litt to erect a temporary steel shed on Seventh 
By Alderman McGrath— avenue, between Fortieth and Forty-filst streets, 	Borough of Manhattan (page J51, 	Minutes, 

Adolph Heyer, No. 529 Lowell street, Bronx. October 17, 1899), respectfully 
By Alderman McInnes— REPORT 

William J. Young, Nos. 8o and 82 Reade street, Manhattan. That, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be adopted. 
By Alderman Neufeld— Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Jacob Litt to place, erect and 

Emanuel I. Silberstein, No. 419 East Houston street, Manliattan. keep a temporary steel shed, to be used as a scene-dock, within the stoop-line, in front of the rear 
wall of the Broadway Theatre on Seventh avenue, between Fortieth and Forty-first streets, in the I.c Alderman Roddy — 

Leo S. Bing, No. 21 \Vest Eighty-eighth street, Manhattan. 
Borough of Manhattan, in accordance with the plan ar,d specifications to be filed with the Commis-
sioner of Highways, said plans and specifications to be approved by aforesaid Commissioner, and 

By Aldermen Smith— the work of constructing scene-dock to be done under the supervision of the said Department, the 
Harry Arkowiti, No. 86 Cannon street, Manhattan. work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. question 

 
permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : JOHN J 	MURPHY, CHARLES H. FRANCISCO, DAVID L. VAN NOSTRAND, 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bridges, Burleigh, Elliott, Flinn, Gass, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Good- 

man, Helgans, James, 	Kennefick, Kenney, Lang, Ledwith, McEneaney, McGrath, 	McInnes, 
MARTIN ENGEL, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

Alderman Oatman moved a reconsideration of the vote by which the above resolution war 
Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Oatman, Roddy, Schmitt, Schneider, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, adopted. 
Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-33. The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 

Which was decided in the affirmative. 
No. 3883. 

By the President— 
On motion of Alderman Oatman, the paper was then ordered on file. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the following-named persons, 
No 3890 

By the President— 
whose applications for stands have been indorsed by the Aldermen of the districts in which they Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Jacob Litt to place, erect and 
are to be located, to erect, keep and maintain stands for the sale of newspapers, periodicals, fruit keep a temporary steel shed, to be used as a scene-dock, as shown upon the accompanying anal] sodawater, 	and for houtblacking 	purposes, within 	the stoop-lines, at 	the 	locations set diagram, within the stoop-line, in front of the rear wall of the Broadway Theatre on Seventh 
respectively opposite their names, and in compliance with the provisions of the ordinance in such 
case made and 	: provided 

avenue, between Fortieth and Forty-first streets, in the Borough of Manhattan, in accordance 

by Alderman Schneider— 
with the plan and specifications to be filed with the Commissioner of Highways, said plans and 

Fruit Stands—Gio: mn] Tomei, No. 1814 Third avenue ; 	Peter Mack, No. 17ii8 Third 
specifications to be approved by aforesaid Conunissioner, and the work of constructing scene-dock to 
be done under the supervision of the said Department, the work to be done at his own expense, 

avenue ; Nicholas Martolle, No. 1514 -Madison avenue. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 

under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only for four 
months from the date of approval hereof by his Honor the Mayor. 

Which was decided in the affirmative. The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
No. 3884• 

By Alderman Bridges— 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to W.N. Mahland to erect, place 
No. 3891 

By Alderman Roddy— 
and keep a storm-door in front of his premises, No. 7 Fulton street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
provided the dinten,ions of said storm-door shall not exceed ten feet in height and two feet wider 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Paul B. Pugh & Co. to erect, 
place and keep an awning of iron and glass in front of the premises No. 7 West Ninety-second 

than the doorway, and shall not extend more than five feet from the house line, the work to be 
done at his own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways; such permission 

street, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the said awning shall be erected so as to conform 
in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in such case made and provided, the work to 

to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 

be done at their own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such per- 

Which seas decided in the affirmative. 
to 	 during mission 	continue only 	the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

Alderman Elliott moved that the resolution be referred to the Committee on Streets and 
No. 3885. 

By Aldenran Cronin— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Tower Manufacturing 

I Iighways. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

Company to place, erect and keep a storm-door in front of their premises, No. 306 Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, provided the dimensions of said storm-door shall not exceed those 

The President then put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 

prescribed by the ordinance in such case made and provided, the work to be done at their own 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

No. 3892. 
expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only By Alderman Welling— 
during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Bedford Street Methodist 

Church, to erect and maintain transparencies on the following lamp-posts: 
Which was decided In the affirmative. Northwest corner of Carmine and Bedford streets 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE  CITY   

Southwest corner of Hudson and Morton streets ; 
Southwest corner of Bleecker and Morton streets; 

-the work to be done at its own expense, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways; 
such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

No. 3893 
By Alderman Wentz- 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies he and he is 
hereby respectfully requested to furnish a new and suitable national flag for display on the City 
Hall. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

No. 3894• 
By Alderman Woodward- 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to R. Greenbaum to erect an iron 
awning with posts at the curb in front of his premises, No. 2513 Eighth avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan, provided said awning conform in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in such 
case made and provided, the work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the Com-
missioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Municipal 
Assembly. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

No. 3895• 
By the Presulent- 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Dobe Harle to erect, place 
and keep an iron awning in front of his premises, Nos. 145 and 147 West Thirty-fifth street, Man-
hattan, provided said awning shall conform in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in 
such case made and provided, the work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the 
Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Munici-
pal Assembly. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

No. 3560. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordi-

nance of the Council in favor of regulating, etc., East One Hundred and Fifty-first street, Borough 
of The Bronx (Minutes, October so, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, HENRY GEIGER, JOHN S. RODDY, JOHN L. BURLEIGH, 

Committee on Streets and Highways. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of regulating, grading, etc., East One Hundred and Fifty-first street, between Robbins and 
Beach avenues, Borough of The Bronx (page 753,  Minutes, Julie 6, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to regulate, etc., East One Hundred and Fifty first street, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 3d day of May, 
1899,. be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 
of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and grading, setting of curbstones, flagging of 
sidewalks a space of four (4) feet in width, and the laying of crosswalks, where necessary, in East 
One Hundred and Fifty-first street, between Robbins avenue and Beach avenue, Borough of The 
Bronx, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the same hereby is author-
ized and approved, there having been presented to said Board an estimate in writing, in such 
detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the proposed work or improvement, and 
a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real estate 
included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said work being three 
thousand three hundred dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate included within the 
probable area of assessment is forty-eight thousand two hundred dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall 
be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, BERNARD C. MURRAY, HERMAN 
SULZER, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 5, 1899. 
To the honorable the municipal assembly of The City of New York: 

SIRS-At a meeting of this Board, held on the 3d day of May, 1899, a resolution was 
adopted recommending the regulating, grading, etc., of East One Hundred and Fifty-first street, 
between Robbins avenue and Beach avenue, Borough of The Bronx, in accordance with the recom-
ntendation of the Local Board, Twenty-first District (a copy of which recommendation is herewith 
inclosed). 

In accordance with the resolution, I inclose herewith a form of ordinance, approved by this 
Board at the said meeting, covering this improvement. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BoRot:GH OF THE BRONX, April 8, 1898. 
Ifar. MauRrc,. F. IIoLAtIAN, Presidc,i!<! f tine Board of" Public Improvements : 

DEAR SIR-In accordance with section 384, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that 
the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, at its meeting on 
April 7 last, viz.: 

Resolved, That, on petition submitted of Frank Strenglein and others, and hearing given 
thereon this the 7th day of April, 1898, the Local Board, Twenty-first District, Borough of The 
Bronx, hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improvements and the Municipal Assembly 
that East One Hundred and Fifty-first street (Beck), between the east side of Robbins avenue 
and the west side of Beach avenue, be regulated, graded, curbstones set and sidewalks flagged a 
space four feet wide through the centre thereof and crosswalks laid where necessary, and that a 
copy of this resolution be transmitted forthwith to the said Board of Public Improvements and 
the Municipal Assembly. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt 

said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Cronin, Diener, Dunphy, 

Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Helgans, Hennessy, James, Keely, Ken-
nefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, McNeil, 
Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Schneider, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, Welling, 
Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President--45. 

No. 3561. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 

ordinance of the Council in favor of regulating, etc., Granite street, Brooklyn (Minutes of October 
lo, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S.kRODDY, JOHN L. BURLEIGH, HENRY GEIGER, 

JAMES J. BRIDGES, JEREMIAIH CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. 
(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 

The Committee on Streets and and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 
favor of regulating, etc., Granite street, Borough of Brooklyn (page 954, Minutes, June 6, Ib99), 
respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to regulate, etc., Granite street, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 

RECORD. 	 7413 

That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 
resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 3d day of May, 
1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 
of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating, grading and paving with granite-block pavement, 
and the furnishing, laying and setting of curb and crosswalk where necessary therein, of the 
carriageway of Granite street, from Bushwick avenue to Evergreen avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, 
and the flagging of the sidewalks with Bluestone flagging, five (5) feet in width, where required, 
under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the same hereby is authorized and 
approved, there having been presented to said Board an estimate in writing, in such detail as the 
said Board has directed of the cost of the proposed work or improvement, and a statement of the 
assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real estate included within the 
probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said work being six thousand, four hundred 
dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate included within the probable area of assess-
ment is forty-four thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall 
be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, BERNARD C. MURRAY, HERMAN 
SULZER, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 5, 1899. 
To the honorable the [Municipal Assembly of The City of New York : 

SIRS-In accordance with the recommendation of the Local Board of the Ninth District, 
Borough of Brooklyt, (as per copy inclosed), a resolution was adopted by this Board, at the meet-
ing held on May 3, i8gg, providing for the regulating, grading, etc., of Granite street, between 
Bushwick avenue and Evergreen avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, and I herewith inclose, for the 
action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordinance, approved at said meeting, covering the 
above-named improvement. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN MOONEY, Secretary. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH. 

Board of Public Improvements 
GI:NrLEMEN-The Local Board of the Ninth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 

had at a meeting held on December 22, 1898, duly advertised, adopted the following : 
°' Resolved, That the Local Board of the Ninth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 

had this 22c1 day of December, 1898, hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improvements 
of The City of New York that Granite street, between Bushwick avenue and Evergreen avenue, 
be regulated and graded, paved with granite block, curbed an bridged, and sidewalks flagged 
with Bluestone flagging five (5) feet in width where necessary." 

The above resolution is a substitute for a resolution relative to the same subject passed by 
the Local Board of the Ninth Dirstrict at its meeting on October 27 and presented to the Board of 
Public Improvements at its meeting on November 2 (Minutes, November 2, page 992). 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, President of the Borough. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agiec with said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Cronin, Diemer, Dunphy, 

Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman,j Helgans, Hennessy, James, Keel), 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, Nlclinne., 
McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Schneider, Stewart, Vaughan, \'clton, 
\Vafer, Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

No. 3577. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 

ordinance of the Council in favor of repaving East Eighty-fourth street, Manhattan (Minutes .,t 
October Io, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S. RODDY, JOHN L. BURLEIGH, J AMES J. BRIDCI•:S, 

JERLNIIAH CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. 
(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 

The Coulmittee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 
favor of repaving East Eighty-fourth street, from Second to East End avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan (page 47, Minutes July II, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to he necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to repave East Eighty-fourth street, Borough of Manhattan. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 21st day of June, 1899, be 
and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the repaving with asphalt on the present pavement of the carriageway 
of Eighty-fourth street, from Second avenue to East End avenue, Borough of Manhattan, with a 
fifteen years' guarantee of maintenance from the contractor, under the direction of the Commis-
stoner of Highways, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost of said public 
work or improvement to be paid for from the appropriation for "Repaving Streets and Avenues," 
1899, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HERMAN SULZER, BERNARD C. MURRAY, HENRY 
FRENCH, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IaIPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 27, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

SIRs-Herewith please find inclosed, for the action ofyour Honorable Body, a form ofordin-
ance approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 21st instant, in accordance with resolu-
tion adopted at said meeting, providing for the repaving of Eighty-fourth street, from Second 
avenue to East End avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

I also inclose herewith copy of the reconsmeudation of the Local Board of the Twentieth 
District, upon which this Board acted, together with a certificate of the Commissioner of High-
ways, that the safety, health or convenience of the public require this improvement to be made. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, 
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS- COM\lISSIONER'S OFFICE, 

No. 150 NASSAU STREET', 
BOROUGH OF N ANIIATTAN, January 27, 1899• 

To the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York : 
Pursuant to the provisions of the first subdivision of section 230 of the City Charter, I hereby 

certify that the safety, health or convenience of the public requires that the carriageway of Eighty-
fourth street, from Second avenue to East End avenue, Borough of Manhattan, be repaved with 
asphalt on the present pavement, and that the contractor be required to give a guarantee of main-
tenance for fifteen years. 

The estimated cost of the improvement is $20,000, to be paid from the appropriation made 
to the Department of Highways, Borough of Manhattan, for - Repaving Streets and Avenues," 
I899. 

JAMES P. KEATING, Commissioner of Highways. 

NEW YORK CITY, August 16, 1898. 

Hon. MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President, Board of Public Improvements . 
DEAR SIR-At a meeting of the Board of Local Improvements of the Twentieth District of 

the Borough of Manhattan, held August 15, 1898, in accordance with the provisions of the Char. 
ter of The City of New York, the following resolution was adopted : 

Resolved, That the Board of Local Improvements of the Twentieth District of the Borough 
of Manhattan recommend to the Board of Public Improvements that Eighty-fourth street, from 
Second to East End avenue, be asphalted over the present pavement. 

Adopted. 
Respectfully, 

AUGUSTUS W. PETERS, President, Borough of Manhattan. 
I E. RIDER, Secretary. 



7414 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, I89. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. by this Board at the meeting held on the 26th instant providing for the grading, etc., of Fifty- 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt fourth street, between Seventh avenue and Fort Hemilton avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

said ordinance. I also inclose copy of the resolution of the Local Board recommending the above improve- 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : ment. 
Affirmative-Aldermen 	Bailey, 	Bennett, 	Bridges, 	Burleigh, 	Burrell, 	Cronin, 	Diemer, Respectfully, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Helgans, 	Hennessy, James, JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 
Keely, Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
McInnes, McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Schneider. Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH, 
\Vafer, Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. April r I, 199. 

No, 3569. Board of Public Improvements : 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and GENTLEMEN-The Local Board of the Fifth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing had 

ordinance of the Council in favor of regulating, etc., Mount Hope place, Bronx (Minutes of at a meeting held on April 7, 1899, duly advertised, adopted the following: 
October to, 1860), respectfully Resolved, That the Local Board of the Fifth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 

REPORT : had this 7th day of April, t8gq, hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improvements of The 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. City of New York that proceedings be initiated to grade and pave Fifty-fourth street, between 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. Seventh avenue and Fort Hamilton avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to set or reset curb, and 
JAMES F. ELLlorr, JOHN S. RODDV, HENRY GEIGER, JOHN L. BURLEiGH, flag or reflag sidewalks of said street where not already done. 

JAMES J. BRIDGES, JEREMIAH CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. Attached : 
(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) I. Copy of petition. 

The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 2. Copy of report from the Department of Highways. 
favor of Mount Hope place, from Anthony to Jerome avenue, Borough of The Bronx (page 767, Respectfully, 
Minutes, June 6, sS99), respectfully EDWARD M. GROUT, President 	Borough. (Signed) 	 of the 

REPORT : The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. said ordinance. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 

AN OROINANcE to authorize the regulating, grading, etc., of Mount Hope place, from Anthony Affirmative-Aldermen 	Bailey, 	Bennett, 	Bridges, 	Burleigh, 	Burrell, 	Cronitl, 	Diemer, 
to Jerome avenue, Borough of The Bronx. Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Helgans, Hennessy, James, 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : Ledwith, McCall, Keely, Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, 	 McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, 
That, in pursuance of sections 4t3 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following McInnes, McNeil, Metzger, 	Muh, 	Neuteld, 	Koddy, 	Schmitt, 	Schneider, 	Stewart, Vaughan, 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 3d day of May, \'elton, Wafer, \yelling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 
1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided No- 3575• for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, ordinance of the Council in favor of paving One Hundred and Fortieth street, Manhattan (Mir.- 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 sites of October to, 1899), respectfully 
of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and grading, setting of curbstones, flagging of REPORT 
sidewalks a space of four (4) feet in width, laying of crosswalks, where not already laid, building That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
of fences, where required, and the constructing of approaches, where necessary, in Mount Hope They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
place, from Anthony- avenue tojero.ne avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, under the direction JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S. RODDY, HENRY GEIGER, JU}IN L. BURLEIGII, 
of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the same hereby is authorized and approved, there JAMES J. BRIDGES, JEREMIAH CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. 
having been presented to said Board an estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has (Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 
directed, of the cost of the proposed work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 
according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real estate included within 	the probable area 	of favor of paving with granite block the driveway of One Hundred and Fortieth street, between 
assessment, the estimated cost of said work being seventeen thousand dollars. 	The said assessed Hamilton place and the Boulevard, Borough of Manhattan (page t004, Minutes, June 27, 1899), 
value of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment is two hundred and one respectfully 
thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars. REPORT 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to b-. necessary. 
,hall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
be assessed upon the property deemed to he benefited thereby. AN ORDINANCE to pave One Hundred and Fortieth street, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, BERNARD C. MURRAY, HERMAN Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
SULZER, Committee on Streets and Highways. That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMEVTS- CITY OF NEW YORK, resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 54th day of June, 
No. at PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 

NEW YORK, June 5, 1899. for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 
To the Honorable the Alroririfal Assembly of The City of A', 	}ork: borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable 	Body, a form 	of ordinance Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the paving of the driveway of One Hundred and Fortieth street, approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 3d (lay of May, 1899, providing for the regu- 

lating, grading, etc., of Mount Hope place, from Anthony avenue to Jerome avenue, in the Borough between Hamilton place and the Boulevard, in the Borough of Manhattan, with granite blocks on  

of The Bronx. a concrete foundation, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the same 

This improvement was recommended by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, under date hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to said Board an estimate in writ-
ing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the proposed work or improvement, of Ahril 8, 1898, as per inclosed copy of the resolution. 

Respectfully, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real estate 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. thou- included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said work being four thou- 
sand four hundred and eighty dollars. 	The said assessed value of the real estate included within 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, NEW YORK, April 8, 1898. the probable area of assessment is one hundred and fifty-three thousand three hundred dollars. 
1Lut. M.\t RI(E F. Hot All S N, I , 	i f nt of the Board of Public Imfrovements : And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 

DE.sR Sir.-In accordance with section 384, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall 
the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, 'Twenty-first District, at its meeting on be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 
April 7 last, viz. JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, 	MARTIN 	ENGEL, 	CHARLES I1. 

Resolved, That, on petition submitted of Fred. A. Reiss and others, and hearing given thereon FRANCISCO, C ,mmittee on Streets and Highways. 
this the 7th day of April, 1898, the 	Local 	Board, Twenty-first 	District, Borough of The Bronx, BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, ) 
hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improvements and the Municipal Assembly that No. at PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
Mount Hope place, from Anthony avenue to Jerome avenue, be regulated and graded, curbstones 

l} 
NEW YORK, June 23, 1899. 

set, sidewalks flagged a space of four feet wide through the centre thereof and crosswalks lad To the Honorable the Jtunicihal Assembly of The City of Aew York: 
where necessary, and that a copy of this resolution be transmitted forthwith 	to the said Board of SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, form of ordinance approved 
Public Improvements and the Municipal Assembly. by this Board at the meeting held on the 14th instant providing for the paving of One Hundred 

Respectfully, and Fortieth street, between Hamilton place and the Boulevard, in the Borough of Manhattan ; I 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President. also inclose herewith a copy of the resolution of the Local 	Board of the Nineteenth District, 

I;y unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. recommending this improvement to be made. 
The Pre.ident put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt Respectfully, 

sail ordinance. JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 
\\ hich  was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : Local Board, Nineteenth District-Meeting held in the Borough office, City Hall, April 	iF, 
Affirmative-Aldermen 	Bailey, 	Bennett, 	Bridges, 	Burleigh, 	Burrell, 	Cronin, 	Diemer, 1898, at 2.30 P. M. 

1 )(inl)hv, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, 	Glick, Goodman, 	lie!gans, 	Ilennessy, James, Resolved, That the Board af Local Improvements of the Nineteenth District of the Borough 
Keely, Kennefick, Kenney, 	Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, of Manhattan, recommend to the Board of Public Improvements that the driveway, One Hundred 
McInnes, McNeil, Metzger, 	Mull, Neufeld, 	Rodldy, 	Schmitt, Schneider, 	Stewart, Vgughan, and Fortieth street, between Hamilton place and Boulevard, ba paved with granite or syenite 

clton, \Vater, Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45• blocks on concrete foundation. 
No. 3584. Adopted. 

The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and AUGUSTUS \V. PETERS, President, Borough of Manhattan. 
onlinance of the Council in favor of grading, etc., Fifty-fourth street, Brooklyn (Minutes of Octo- I.E. RIDER, Secretary. 
her to, 1899), respectfully Communication attached. 

REPORT : By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt 
Thev therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. said ordinance. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S. RODDY, HENRY GEIGER, JOHN L. BURLEIGH, Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 

JAM S J. BRIDGES, JERE:MIAli CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. Afrmative-Aldermen 	Bailey, 	Bennett, 	Bridges, 	Burleigh, 	Burrell, 	Cronin, 	Diemer, 
(Papers ief •reed to in preceding Report.) Dunphy, 	Elliott, Flinn, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, 	Helgans, llenne~sy, James, Keely, 

The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed gedinance in Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, 
favor of grading, etc., Fifty-fourth street, 	Borough of Brooklyn (page 446, Minutes, August 9, McMahon, McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Schneider, Stewart, Vaughan, 
1,,99), respecJully Velton, Wafer, Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President -45• 

REPORT : No. 3585. That, having examined the subject, thy believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. ordinance of the Council in favor of regulating, etc., Gun Ifill road, Bronx (Minutes of October 

AN ORDINANCE to grade, etc., Fifty-fourth street, Borough of Brooklyn. to, r8gq), respectfully 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : REPORT 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the fallowing That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 26th day of July, They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
1699, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided JAMES F. ELLIOTT, HENRY GEIGER, JOHN S. RODDY, JOHN L. BUR- 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be LEIGH, Committee on Streets and Highways. 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 (Pars referred to in preceding Report.) 

in 
q he Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in of the Greater New York Charter," the grading of Fifty-fourth street, between Seventh avenue and 

Fort Hamilton avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and the setting or resetting of the curb, favor of regulating, etc., Gun Hill road, Borough of The Bronx (page 452, Minutes, August favor of regulating, 9, 

paving of the gutters and setting of I,ridgestones, under the direction of the Commissioner of 
REPORT highways, be and the 	same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to 

said Board an estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed. of the cost of That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 

the proposed work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE to end that  etc., Gun Hill road, adopted. preceding tax-roll, of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated 

cost of said work being thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars. 	The said assessed value of the 

AN Borough Bronx. regulate, 	of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the 

	
Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 

real estate included within the probable area of assessment is twenty-seven thousand seven bun- That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 
resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 26th day of July, sired and eighty dollars. 

And the said Board 	 determine that 	portion of the cost and expense the1aol 1899, be and the saute hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 

shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall The City 
of 	

the 	 cost and for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, 	BERNARD C. MURRAY, 	HERMAN SULZER, 	HENRY Resolved, by the Board of Public Loprovements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 

FRENCH, Committee on Streets and Highways. 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and grading of Gun Hill road (Olin 
avenue), setting of curbstones, flagging of sidewalks a space 	four (4) feet in width, laying of 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, crosswalks where required, building of fences where necessary and the planting of trees on the 
No. 21 PARK Row, BoRoUGH of MANHATTAN, sidewalks and the paving of the roadway with macadam, from Jerome avenue to the Bronx 

NEW YORK, July 3F, 1899. river, in the Eorough of The Bronx,-under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be 
To the Ilona able the ii]onirejal Assembly of The City of New York: and the same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to said Board an 

Stxs-I inclose herewith form of ordinance, for the action of your Honorable Body, approved estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the proposed 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7415 

work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-
roll, of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said 
work being seventy-one thousand dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate included 
within the probable area of assessment is three hundred and seventy-one thousand five hwidred 
and fifty dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall 
be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, BERNARD C. MURRAY, HERMAN SULZER, HENRY 
FRENCH, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 2t PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, July 31, 1899. 
7'o the Honorable the Municipal Assembly, City of New York 

SIRS-I herewith inclose, for the action of your Honorable Body, form of ordinance approved 
by this Board at the meeting held on the 26th instant providing for the regulating, grading, etc., 
of Gun Hill road, from Jerome avenue to the Bronx river, in the Borough of The Bronx. 

I also inclose copy of a resolution of the Local Board recommending the above improve-
ment. 

Respectfully, 
TORN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX-NEW YORK CITY, February 2, 1899. 
lion. MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President, Board of Public Improvements 

DEAR SIR-In accordance with section 384, , chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that 
the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, at its meeting 
February 2, 1899, viz. : 

Resolved, That, on petition of George Lyden and others, duly advertised and submitted 
this the 2d day of February, 1899, the Local Board, Twenty-first District, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Public Improvements that Gun Hill road (Olin avenue) be regulated and graded, 
curbstones set and sidewalks flagged a space four feet in width, that crosswalks be laid where 
required, and fences built where necessary ; that trees be planted on the sidewalks and that the 
roadway be paved with macadam, from Jerome avenue to the Bronx river, and that a copy of this 
resolution be transmitted forthwith to the said Board of Public Improvements. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President, Borough of The Bronx. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt 

said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Afi-irmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Cronin, Diemer, Dun-

phy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Helgans, Hennessy, James, 
Keely, Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, 
McInnes,, McMahon, McNeil, Metzger, Mub, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, 
Veltoo, Wafer, Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

No. 3678. 
The Committee on Streets and IIighways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 

ordinance of the Council in favor of laying out, etc., Eightieth street, Brooklyn (Minutes, 
October 24, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to he necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S. RODDY, HENRY GEIGER, JOHN L. I;URLEIGH, 

JAMES J. BRIDGES, JEREMIAH CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. 
(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 

The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 
favor of laying out and extending Eightieth street, Borough of Brooklyn (page 153, Minutes, 
July t8, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to he necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to lay out and extend Eightieth street, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of section 436 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolu-

tion of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 12th day of July, 1899, 
be and the same hereby is approved, viz. : 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest 
to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and extending Eightieth street, 
between Narrows avenue and the Shore road, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
does hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to lay out and extend the aforesaid street as 
follows : 

The northern line of Eightieth street to begin at a point in the western line of Narrows 
avenue distant 191.71 feet southerly from the intersection of the southern line of Seventy-ninth 
street with the western line of Narrows avenue ; thence running westerly at right angles to the 
lines of Narrows avenue to Shore road, connecting with the same by a curve. 

The southern line of Eightieth street to begin at a point in the western line of Narrows 
avenue distant 251.71 feet southerly from the intersection of the southern line of Seventy-ninth 
street with the western line of Narrows avenue ; thence running westerly at right angles to the 
lines of Narrows avenue to Shore road, connecting therewith by a curve. 

Eightieth street to be 6o feet wide, and to conform with Eightieth street as shown on the 
map of the property of Jacques Van Brunt, filed in Kings County Register's office. 

JOAN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, HERMAN SULZER, MARTIN ENGEL, 
Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANIIATT.IN,  

NEw YORK, July 17, 1899. 
To the honorable the iTluni epal Assembly of The City of New York: 

SIRS-In pursuance of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, and by 
direction of the Board of Public Improvements, I hereby transmit to you, for your action thereon, 
a resolution adopted by the said Board at'a meeting held on the 12th day of July, 1899, approv-
ing of and favoring a change in the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and 
extending Eightieth street, between Narrows avenue and the Shore road, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York. 

The said resolution was adopted by the said Board of Public Improvements on the petition 
of property-owners and on the recommendation of the Local Board of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and on the report of the Chief Topographical Engineer of this Board. 

No objections were offered at a public hearing in the matter given by the Board. 
Should the resolution receive your approval, I inclose a form of ordinance approved of by 

this Board for your adoption. 	 Very respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

(Resolutions adopted by the Board of Public Improvements on the 12th day of July, 1899.) 
Whereas, At a meeting of this Board held on the 14th day of June, 1899, resolutions were 

adopted proposing to alter the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and extend-
ing Eightieth street, between Narrows avenue and the Shore road, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
City of New York, and for a meeting of this Board to be held in the office of this Board on the 
12th day of July, 1899, at 2 o'clock P. it., at which meeting such proposed laying out and ex-
tending would be considered by this Board, and for a notice to all persons affected thereby of the 
aforesaid time and place at which such proposed laying out and extending would be considered, 
to be published in the CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers for at least ten days contin-
uously, exclusive of Sundays and legal holidays, prior to the 12th clay of July, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, It appears from the affidavit of the Supervisor of the City Record, and of the 
publishers of the corporation newspapers, that the aforesaid resolutions and notice have been 
published in the CITY RECORD and the corporation newspapers for ten days continuously, Sun-
(lays and legal holidays excepted, prior to the 12th clay of July, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, At the aforesaid time and place a public hearing was given to all persons 
affected by such proposed laying out and extending, who have appeared, and such proposed 
laying out and extending was duly considered by this Board ; now therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York, in pursuance 
of the provisions of section 436 of chapter 378, Laws of 1897, deeming it for the public interest to 
alter the map or plan of The City of New York by laying out and extending Eightieth street, 
between Narrows avenue and the Shore road, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, does 
hereby favor and approve of the same, so as to lay out and extend the aforesaid street as follows : 

The northern line of Eightieth street to begin at a point in the western line of Narrows avenue 
distant 191.71 feet southerly from the intersection of the southern line of Seventy-ninth street 
with the western line of Narrows avenue ; thence running westerly at right angles to the lines of 
Narrows avenue to Shore road, connecting with the same by a curve. 

The southern line of Eightieth street to begin at a point in the western line of Narrows 
avenue distant 251.71 feet southerly from the intersection of the southern line of Seventy-ninth  

street with the western line of Narrows avenue ; thence running westerly at right angles to the 
lines of Narrows avenue to Shore road, connecting therewith by a curve. 

Eightieth street to be 6o feet wide, and to conform with Eightieth street as shown on the map 
of the property of Jacques Van Brunt, filed in Kings County Register's office. . 

Resolved, That the foregoing resolution, approving of the above-named proposed change in 
the map or plan of The City of New York, by laying out and extending Eightieth street, 
Brooklyn, adopted by this Board, together with a statement of its reasons therefor, be trans-
mitted to the Municipal Assembly for its action thereon. 

By unanimous vote the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with aid report and adopt 

said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diemer, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, llelga»s, Ilenncssy, James, 
Keely, Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, 
McInnes, McMahon, McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, 
Velton, Wafer, Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

No. 3632. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 

ordinance of the Council in favor of regulating, etc., College avenue, Bronx (Minutes of October 
17, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN L. BURLEIGH, HENRY GEIGER, JOHN S. 

RODDY, JAMES J. BRIDGES, JEREMIAI1 CRONIN, Committee on Streets and 
Ilighways. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of regulating, grading, etc., College place, Borough of The Bronx (page 823, Minutes, June 
13, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believo the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to regulate, etc., College avenue, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of the City of New York, as follows ; 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board oil the 24th day of May, 
1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 

-borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 
Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 

of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and paving with asphalt pavement oil a concrete 
foundation, with a guarantee of maintenance from the contractor for a period of five years, of 
College avenue, from One Hundred and Forty-sixth street to One Hundred and Forty-eighth 
street, Borough of The Bronx, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the 
same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to said Board an estimate in 
writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the proposed work or improve-
ment, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding tax-roll, of the real 
estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said work being one 
thousand eight hundred dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate included within the 
probable area of assessment is one hundred and seventy-six thousand one hundred dollars. 

And the said Board clues hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thercut 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall lie 
assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, HERMAN SULZER, DAVID L. V: \" 
NOSTRAND, BERNARD C. MURRAY, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 6, 1899. 
To the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York. 

SIRS-At a meeting of this Board, held on May 24, a resolution was adopted providing for the 
regulating and paving of College avenue, from One Hundred and Forty-sixth street to One Hun-
dred and Forty-eighth street, Borough of The Bronx, and I now inclose, for the action of your 
Honorable Body, a form of ordinance covering this improvement, which was approved by this 
Board at the above-named meeting. 

This improvement was recommended by the Local Board of the District on March 9, 1898, a, 
per copy of resolution inclosed herewith. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

Presented by the President of the Borough of Tire Bronx- 
Resolved, That on petition submitted of Isaac N. Hebbard and others, and hearing given 

thereon this the 3d day of March, 1898, the Local Board of the Twenty-first District, Borough of The 
Bronx, hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improvements that College avenue, between 
One Hundred and Forty-sixth and One Hundred and Forty-eighth streets, be asphalted, anal that 
a copy of this resolution be transmitted forthwith to the said Board of Public Improvements. 

Dated, MARCH 9, 1898. 
By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt sail 

ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, l;urleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Dierner, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Hclgans, Hennessy, James, Keely, 
Kennefick, Kenny, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, 
McMahon, McNeil, Metzger, Mull, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

No. 3681. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom iras referred the annexed report and 

ordinance of the Council in favor of grading, etc., Second avenue, B,irutih of Brooklyn (Minute, 
of October 26, 1899) respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the object, they believe the propu~ed improvewent to 1w necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance he concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S. RUDDY, JOHN L. BURLEIGII, JAMES J. 

BRIDGES, JEREMIAH CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of grading, etc., Second avenue, Borough of Brooklyn (page 399, Minutes, August 9, 1899), 
respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to grade, etc., Second avenue, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 26th day of July, 
1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 
for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That. in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 
of the Greater New York Charter, the grading of Second avenue, between Fifty-ninth street and 
Sixty-fifth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, the paving of the carriageway outside of the railroad 
tracks located on said avenue with asphalt pavement, with a guarantee of ma,ntenance for five 
years from the contractor, the setting or resetting of the curbstones along said avenue, where 
necessary, and the laying by the owner of said tracks of granite-block pavement between its 
tracks and rails along said avenue, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, 
be and the same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to said 
Board an estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of the cost of the pro-
posed work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, according to the last preceding 
tax-roll, of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment, the estimated cost of said 
work being sixteen thousand two hundred dollars. The said assessed value of the real estate 
included within the probable area of assessment is one hundred and fifty-two thousand six hundred 
and ten dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof shall 
be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall be 
assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, BERNARD C. MURRAY, HENRY FRENCH, MARTIN ENGEL, 
Committee on Streets and Highways. 



7416 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 2 7, 1899. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, July 31, 1899. 

7o the Hov:'rable the .lfivacipal Assembly of The City of New York: 
SIRS—I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, form of ordinance approved 

by this Board at the meeting held on the 26th instant providing for the grading, etc., of Second 
avenue, between Fifty-ninth and Sixty-fifth streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

I also inclose copy of a resolution of the Local Board recommending the above improvement. 
Respectfully, 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

CITY OF NEW YORK--BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN,  
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH, 

April 17, 1899. 
Board of Public In,1rzttvem~nls: 

GENTLEMEN—The Local Board of the Fifth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing had 
at a meeting held on April 17, 1899, duly advertised, adopted the following : 

Resolved, That the Local Board of the Fifth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 
had this 17th day of April, 1899, hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improvements of The 
City of New York that proceedings be initiated to grade and pave Second avenue, between Fifty-
Ill nth street and Sixty-fifth street, with asphalt pavement, outside of the railroad tracks located on 
said avenue, and that the owner of said tracks be required to lay granite-block pavement between 
its tracks and rails along said avenue, and that curbstones along said avenue be set or reset where 
necessary. 

Attached: 
I. Copy of petition. 
2. Copy of report from the Department of Highways. 
3. Copy of communication from E. W. Bliss. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	EDWARD M. GROUT, President of the Borough. 

B% unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
'the President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt 

said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diener, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Ilelgans, Hennes,y, James, Keely, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, 
McMahon, McNeil. Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
W1'elling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45- 

Negative—Alderman Gaffney—i. 

No. 3554. 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 

ordinance of the Council to favor of repaving One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, Manhattan 
lnlinutes, October to, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT 
"that, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
Thy therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S. RODDY, JOHN L. BURLEI II, JAMES J. 

BRIDGES, JEREMIAH CRONIN, FRANK DUNN, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

(Papers. iefc+"red to in fprecedii{,, Report.) 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of repaving One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, from Lenox to Seventh avenue, Bor-
ough of'Mlanhattan (page 283. Minutes, January 24, 18A9), respectfully 

REPORT' : 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

Ax ()RDINANCE to repave the carriageway of One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, Lenox to 
Seventh avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal As embly of "1'he City of New York, as follows 
That. in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 18th day of January, 1899, 
be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
t greater New York Charter, the repaving of the carriageway of One Hundred and Twenty-ninth 
street, Lenox to Seventh avenue. in the Borough of 'Manhattan, with asphalt pavement, on the 
present pavement, with a guarantee of maintenance for fifteen years by the contractor, under the 
direction of the Commissioner of Highways, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved ; 
the cost of said public work or improvement to be paid for from the appropriation for '' Repaving 
Streets and Avenues," B~-rough of Manhattan, for 1899. 

JOHN J. _11URPHIY, HERMAN SULZER, HENRY FRENCH, DAVID L. VAN 
NOS"FRANIJ. BERNARD (I'. Id ('RRAY, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

1)IiPARroEN'r OF HIoII\\",1\'S—(.OM]IISSIoNER's OFFICE, 
No. 150 NASSAU STREET, 

NEW YORK, January II, 1899. 

7'o Ike .Iluni~ipal.ls.o'mc v f The City of Xem York 
Pursuant to the provisions of the first subdivision of section 230 of the Charter of The City of 

New York, I hereby certify that the safety, health or convenience of the public requires that the 
carriageway of One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, between Lenox and Seventh avenues, 
Borough of Manhattan, be repaved with asphalt pavement on the present pavement, and that the 
contractor be required to give a guarantee of maintenance for a period of fifteen (15) years. 

The estimated cost of the improvement is 68,000, chargeable to the appropriation for 
Repaving Streets and Avenues," Borough of Manhattan, for IS99. 

JAMES P. KEATING, Commissioner of Highways. 

by unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt 

,aid ordinance. 
Which was decided in the negative by the following vote, three-fourths of all the members 

elected having failed to vote in favor thereof: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diener, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Geiger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Helgans, Hennessy, James, Keely, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, fdcGrath, McInnes, 
McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, 1Yafer, Welling, 
\Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-44. 

Negative—Alderman Gaffney—t. 
On motion, the vote by which the following report and ordinance was lost was reconsidered, 

and the paper laid over. 
Subsequently the above action was reconsidered, and, on motion, the President again put the 

question whether the Board would agree with said report and adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diemer, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney,Geiger, Geiser, Goodman, Helgans, Hennessy, James, Keely, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, 
McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Oatman, Roddy, Schmit', Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE COUNCIL RESUMED. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication transmitted from the 
Council : 

No. 3896. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to George Roos to place and keel)  

a watering-trough on the sidewalk near the curb northwest corner of Bleecker and Wycko 
streets, Borough of Brooklyn, the work to be done and water supplied at his own expense, under 
the direction of the Commissioner of Highways ; such permission to continue only during the 
pleasure of the Municipal Assembly. 

'['he President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolution. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

REPORTS RESUMED. 

No. 3587. 
'f he Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

of the Council in favor if additional tire-hydrants in the Borough of (, ueens (Minutes of October 
Jo, 1899), respectfully 

RE['OR'1' 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the pr,p„ed improvements to be necessary. 
They therefore recohnnend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, WILLIAM T. JAMES, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., BER-

NARD SCHMITT, GEORGE A. BURRE[.L, Committee on Water Supply.  

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinances in 

favor of providing additional fire-hydrants for the Third Ward, Borough of Queens, and of issuing 
Corporate Stock to pay for the same (page 6o7, Minutes, September 5, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinances be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for additional fire-hydrants in the Third Ward of the Borough of 
Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 16th day of August, 1899, be 
and the same hereby is approved and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the placing of fifty (5o) additional fire-hydrants on the water-mains, 
in the water district formerly known as the Village of College Point, in the Third Ward of the 
Borough of Queens, and the making of a contract for the same by the Commissioner of Water 
Supply, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost of said public work or 
improvement to be paid for from the issue of bonds of the Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York. 
AN ORDINANCE to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock for additional fire-hydrants in the Third 

Ward, Borough of Queens. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of sections 168 and 178 of the City Charter, chapter 378 of the Laws of 

1897, the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to raise by the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars, to 
pay for the placing of fifty additional fire-hydrants on 'the water-mains in the water district 
formerly known as the Village of College Point, in the Third Ward, Borough of Queens. 

THOMAS F' FOLEY, EUGENE A. WISE, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, JOSEPH F. 
O'GRADY, HARRY C. HART, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PURLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, August 19, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Afunicipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

Sits—In accordance with resolution of the Local Board of the Borough of Queens, copy of 
which is inclosed. recommending that additional fire-hydrants be placed on the water-mains in the 
former Village of College Point, Borough of Queens, a resolution was adopted by this Board on 
the 16th instant authorizing that such additional fire-hydrants he placed. 

In accordance with said resolution, I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, 
form of ordinance approved at said meeting, approving said resolution, and ordinance authorizing 
the issue of Corporate Stock to pay for the work. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, LONG ISLAND CITY, May t6, 1899. 
Board of Public Lwprovenrents, City of New York, Hon. M. F. HOLAHAN, Prestde,;t : 

GENTLEMEN—The undersigned hereby certifies that the annexed copy of preamble and reso-
lution, relative to petition for the erection of fire-hydrants in College Point, Third \yard, this 
Borough, was duly adopted by the Local Board of this Borough at its meeting of the 12th instant. 

Yours truly, 
FREDERICK BOWLEY, President. 

N. B.—We have certified similar copy of the annexed preamble and resolution to the Deputy 
Fire Commissioner of this Borough, asking his indorsement of our view upon the subject, upon 
receipt of which will transmit same to you. 

Whereas, It appears from representations made to this Board that the fire-hydrants in connec-
tion with the City's water-supply pipes in the built-up portion of College Point, Third Wi'ard, this 
Borough, are generally now located at every other street crossing only ; and 

Whereas, The Taxpayers' Non-Partisan Association of said ward has, by communication 
dated May 2, 1899, urged that the number of fire-hydrants be increased therein ; and 

Whereas, After conference thereon between representatives of this Board and members of the 
Volunteer Fire Department in College Point, the latter suggested that a sufficient number of fire-
hydrants should be placed so that there will be a fire-hydrant located at every street crossing and 
in the middle of each long block ; and 

Whereas, This Board, after due consideration of the foregoing subject, concurs in the views 
above set forth ; it is hereby accordingly 

Resolved, That recommendation be and it is hereby made to the Board of Public Improve-
ments, this City, that this matter receive its most favorable consideration. 

No. 3679. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

of the Council in favor of water-mains in Broadway, etc., Borough of Queens (Minutes of 
October 24, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, has ing examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance l,e concurred in. 
JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., GEORGE 

A. BURRELL, Committee on Water Supply. 
(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 

The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinances in favor of 
laying water-mains in Broadway and Grand avenue, Borough of Queens, and of issuing Corporate 
Stock to pay for the same (page 163, Minutes, July 18, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinances be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to provide for water-mains in Broadway and Grand avenue, Borough of Queens. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of I'he City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 12th day of July, 1899, be 
and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in Broadway, from the Boulevard to Old 
Bowery Bay road, and in Grand avenue, from Main street to Old Bowery Bay road, in the First 
Ward of the Borough of Queens, and the making of a contract for the same by the Commissioner 
of Water Supply, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost of said public work 
or improvement to be paid for from the issue of bonds of the Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York. 
AN ORDINANCE to authorize issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of $10,700, to pay for water- 

mains in Broadway and Grand avenue, Borough of Queens. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
That, in pursuance of section P78 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of the 

City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to issue bonds of the Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, to the amount of ten thousand seven hundred dollars ($lo,7oo), to pay for the 
cost of laying water-mains in Broadway, from the Boulevard to Old Bowery Bay road, and in 
Grand avenue, from Main street to Old Bowery Bay road, in the First Ward, Borough of Queens. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, EUGENE A. WISE, HARRY C. HART, WILLIAM A. 
DOYLE, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS—CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, July 17, 1899. 
To the ffonorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York 

SIRS—I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, two forms of ordinance 
approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 12th instant, one authorizing the laying of 
water-mains in Broadway from the Boulevard to Old Bowery Bay road, etc., Borough of Queens, 
and the other providing for he issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to pay for the 
proposed work. 

This action was take • by the Board on the recommendation of the Local Board of the 
Borough of Queens, copy of which resolution is also inclosed herewith. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

Whereas:, Broadway, from the Boulevard at the East river and extending to the Old Bowery 
Bay road, the dividing line between the First and Second Wards of this borough, as also Grand 
avenue, beginning at Main street, and by a block of same makes connection with the Boulevard, 
and from Main street running easterly extends also to aforesaid boundary line, are two important 
highways which to a considerable extent have been sewered, graded, paved and flagged, with 
trolley lines operating thereon and having electric lighting, but are deficient in not having the 
public water supply, with fire-hydrants, extended throughout the entire length thereof ; now, in 
view of the foregoing, be it 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 741 7 

Resolved, That this, the Local Board of the Borough of Queens, City of New York, in meet-
Ing assembled this 26th day of May, 1899, deeming that the placing of public water-mains, with 
fire-hydrants attached thereto, throughout Broadway and Grand avenue, wherever the same is not 
already done, would be to the beet interests of the City, do accordingly recommend same to the 
Board of Public Improvements for its favorable action thereon toward having the subject-matter 
of the foregoing promptly attended to. 

No. 3729. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

of the Council in favor of laying water-mains in Irving avenue, Narrows street, etc., Brooklyn 
(Minutes of October 31, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., 

GEORGE A. IBURRELL, BERNARD SMITH, Committee on Water Supply. 
(Papers referred to in precedi ng Report.) 

The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 
laying water-mains in Irving avenue, Narrows street and Bay Twenty-sixth street, Borough of 
Brooklyn (page 73, Minutes, July ii, 1899), re,pectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvements to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize the laying of water-mains in Irving avenue, in Narrows street and 
in Bay Twenty-sixth street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that board on the 6th day of July, 1899, be and 
the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is hereby 
authorized, viz.: 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in Irving avenue, between De Kalb avenue 
and Jefferson street, in Narrows street, between Bayridge avenue and Seventy-first street, and in 
Bay Twenty-sixth street, between Cropsey and Bath avenues, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and 
the making of a contract for the same by the Commissioner of Water Supply, be and the same is 
hereby authorized and approved, the cost of said public work or improvement to be paid for 
from the proceeds of bonds of the Corporate Stock of The City of New York. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, ADOLPH C. HOTTENROTH, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, EUGENE 
A. WISE, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 	S̀  

NEw YORK, July to, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Admringipal Assembly of The City of New York : 

SIRS- Please find herewith inclosed, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordi-
nance approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 6th instant providing for the laying of 
water-mains in Irving avenue, between DeKal,) avenue and Jefferson street ; in Narrows street, 
between Bay Ridge avenue and Seventy-first street ; and in Bay Twenty-sixth street, between 
Cropsey and Bath avenues, all in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

I also inclose herewith copies of resolutions of the Local Bards of the districts recommend-
ing the laying of the above mains. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, June 7, 1899. 
Board of Public imp ovements 

GENTLEMEN-The Local Board of the Ninth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 
had at a meeting held on June 3, 1899, duly advertised, adopted the following : 

" Resolved, That the Local Board of the Ninth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 
had this 3d day of June, 1899, deeming it for the public interest so to do, hereby recommends to 
the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York that water-main be laid along 
Irving avenue, from DeKalb avenue to Jefferson street." 

Attached is copy of petition. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, President of the Borough. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, June 5, 1899. 

Board of Public Improvements 
GENTLEMEN-The Local Board of the Fifth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 

had this 1st day of June, 1899, and deeming it for the public interest so to do, hereby recom-
mends to the Board of Public Improvements of the City of New York that water-mains be laid 
in Narrows avenue, between Bay Ridge avenue and Seventy-first street, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn." 

Attached is copy of petition. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, President of the Borough. 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW YORK, May 29, 1899. 

Board of Public Improz,enaeuts : 
GEN I LESSEN-The Local Board of the Fifth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 

had at a meeting held on May Ig, 1899, duly advertised, adopted the following 
" Resolved, That the Local Board of the Fifth District, Borough of Brooklyn, after hearing 

had this i9th day of May, 1899, and deeming it for the public interest so to do, hereby recom-
mends to the Board of Public Improvements of The City of New York that a water-main be 
laid in Bay Twenty-sixth street, between Cropsey avenue and Bath avenue, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn." 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, President of the Borough. 

No. 3733. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance of 

the Council in favor of laying water-mains in Camelia street, etc., Queens (Minutes, October 31, 
1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 

2EREMIAH KENNEFILK, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, JAMES 
T. LLIOTT, BERNARD SCHMTI T, Committee on Water Supply. 

(I'apers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Water supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 

laying water-mains in Camelia street, Van Alst avenue and Crescent street, Borough of Queens 
(page 385, Minutes, August 9, 1899), respectfully 

hEPORT 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvements to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize the laying of water-roams in Camelia street, Van Alst avenue and in 
Crescent sireet, Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of l'he City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 2d day of August, 1899, be 
and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of The 
Greater NewYork Charter, the laying of water-mains in Camelia street, from the Boulevard to 
Crescent street; in Van Alt avenue, between Camelia and Lincoln street  , and in Crescent street, 
between Camelia street and Jamaica avenue, all in the Borough of Queens, and the making of a 
contract for the same by the Commissioner of Water Supply be and the same is hereby authorized 
and approved, the cost of said public work or improvement to be paid for from the issue of Corpo-
rate Stock of The City of New York. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, EUGENE A. WISE, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, WILLIAM A. 
DOYLE, Committee on Water Supply. 

(Copy.) 
 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS, 
LONG ISLAND CITY, May 29, 1899. 

Board of Public Improvements, City of New York, Hon. M. F. HOLAHAN, President: 
GENTLEMEN-The undersigned hereby certifies that the annexed copy of preamble and 

resolution, relative to petition for the laying of water-mains in Camelia street, from Boulevard to 
Crescent, First Ward, Borough of Queens, was duly adopted by the Local Board of this borough 
at its regular weekly meeting of the 26th instant, in approval of petition as annexed hereto. 

Yours truly, 
(Signed) 	FREDERICK BOWLEY, President. 

Whereas, Petition to cause the laying of public water-mains in Camelia street, from the 
Boulevard to Crescent, in First Ward, this borough, was submitted to the Local Board, Borough 
of Queens, at its meeting May 26, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, The requirements of the petitioners claim the favorable action thereon of this 
Board ; therefore be it 

Resolved, That recommendation be and the same is hereby made to the Board of Public 
Improvements that it extend to the matter such consideration as will advance same so that City 
water-mains, with fire-hydrants connected therewith, may be promptly placed in street as 
aforestated. 

No. 3755. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance of 

the Council in favor of laying water-mains in Kouwenhoven street, etc., Queens (Minutes, Octo-
ber 31), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, havrng examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, 

JAMES F. ELLIOTT, BERNARD SCHMITT, Committee on Water Supply. 

(Papers deferred to in preceding Report). 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 

laying water-mains in Kouwenhoven and Pomeroy streets and in Vandeventer avenue, Borough 
of Queens (page 6o5, Minutes, September 5, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvements to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the laying of water-mains in Kouwenhoven and Pomeroy streets and 
in Vandeventer avenue, Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution of 

the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 16th day of August, 1899, be 
and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in Kouwenhovetl and Pomeroy streets, 
between Flushing and Grand avenues, and in Vandeventer avenue, between Pomeroy street and 
Steinway avenue, in the Borough of Queens, and the making of a contract for the same by the 
Commissioner of Water Supply, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost ,f 
said public work or improvement to be paid for from the issue of bonds of the Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York. 

'I HOMAS F. FOLEY, EUGENE A. WISE, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, WILLIAM A. 
DOYLE, HARRY C. HART, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, August Ig, 1899. 
To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York: 

SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordinance 
approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 16th instant providing for the laying of water-
mains in Kouwenhoven and Pomeroy streets, between Flushing and Grand avenues, and in Vande-
venter avenue, between Pomeroy street and Steinway avenue, Borough of Queens. 

This improvement was recommended by the Local Board of the Borough of Queens, as per 
copy of resolution also inclosed herewith. 

I also inclose form of ordinance authorizing the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to pay for the above work. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, LONG ISLAND CITY, July 3, 1899. 

Board of Public Iuprovements, City of New York, Hon.  M. F. HOLAHAN, President: 
GENTLEMEN-The undersigned hereby certifies that the annexed copy of preamble and 

resolution, relative to petition from prperty-owners to lay water-mains in Kouwenhov:n street, 
Pomeroy sireet and Vandeventer avenue, all between Flushing and Grand avenues, First Ward, 
Borough of Queens, was duly adopted by the Local Board of this borough at its regular meeting 
held on June 30, 1899. 

Yours truly, 
FREDERICK BOWLEY, President. 

Whereas, Petition of owners of real estate to have public water-mains extended into Kouwen-
hoven street, Pomeroy street and Vandeventer avenue, between Flushing avenue and Grand 
avenue, First Ward, this borough, was presented to this the Local Board of borough aforenamed 
at meeting held June 30, 1899 ; and 

Whereas, It appears that the private water-supply pipes from which water has in some parts 
thereof been obtained are insufficient in capacity to meet the growing requirements of such section 
it is hereby 

Resolved, That recommendation be and the same is hereby made to the Board of Public 
Improvements, City of New York, that it take favorable action thereon to the end that the Com-
missioner of Water Supply be authorized to make such prompt response to the needs of the 
petitioners as may appear proper in the premises. 

No. 3757. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

of the Council in favor of water-mains in the Borough of Queens and funds to pay therefor (Min-
utes of October 31, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, 

JAMES F. ELLIOTT, BERNARD SCHMITT, Committee on \Vater Supply. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 

The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexad or•linances in ftvar of 
providing water-mains in DeBevoise avenxe and P.Imeroy street, Bare. ugh of Queens, and th-- funds 
to meet the expense thereof (page 61o, Minutes, September 5, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinances be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize laying of water-mains in DeBevoise avenue and in Pomeroy street, 
Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows t 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 23d day of August, 1899, be 
and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in DeBevoise avenue, between Grand avenue 
and Broadway, and in Pomeroy street, between Flushing and Potter avenues, both in the Borough 
of Queens, and the making of a contract for the same by the Commissioner of Water Supply, be 
and the same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost of said public work or improvement to 
be paid for from the issue of bonds of the Corporate Stock of The City of New York. 

'THOMAS F. FOLEY, EUGENE A. \VISE, HAiIRY C. HHART, 1VILLIAM A. DOYLE, 
JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 	(li 

NEW  YORK, August 25, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Alunicipal Assembly of T be City of New York : 
SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, two forms of ordinance 

approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 23d instant, one authorizing the laying of 
water-mains in DeB"votse avenue, between Grand avenue and Broadway, and in Pomeroy street, 
between Flushing and Potter avenues, Borough of Queens, and the other calling upon the Comp-
troller to issue Corporate Stock of 'l he City of New York to the amount of $5,700 to pay for same. 

The laying of these mains was recommended by the Local Board of the Borough, as per 
resolutions, copies of which are also inclosed herewith. 

Respectfully, 
MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, LONG ISLAND CITY, July 14, 1899. 

Board of Public Improvements, City of New York, Hon.. M. F. HOLAHAN, President.- 

GENTLEMEN-The undersigned hereby certifies that the annexed copy of preamble and 
resolution, relative to petition of property-owners for water-mains to be laid in Delievoise avenue 
from Newtown avenue to Broadway, First Ward, Borough of Queens, was duly adopted by th 
Local Board of said borough at its regular meeting held this 14th day of July, 1899, m approva 
of said petition, a, hereto annexed. 

Yours truly, 
FREDERICK BOWLEY, President. 



7418 	 _ 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS, LONG ISLAND CITY, 
July 14, 1899• 

Bar/ o/ Pzlblic h,rpraz•'nr,uts, Cr;r of -Aiza fork, lion. M. F. HOLAHAN, President 
GENTLEMEN-The under-ignect hereby certifies that the annexed copy ofpreambleand resolu-

tion, relative to petition of real estate owners for the extension of water-mains in Pomeroy street, 
from Flushing to Potter avenue, First Ward, Borough of Queens, was duly adopted by the Local 
Board of said borough at its regular weekly meetu,g held this 14th day of July, 1899, in approval 
of said petition as hereto annexed. 

Yours truly, 
FREDERICK BOWLEY, President. 

No. 3761. 
The Connnittee on Water Supply, to whoin was referred the annexed ordinance of the 

Council in favor of authorizing water-mains in various streets, Brooklyn (Minutes of October 31, 
1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
'1'Itat, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be concurred in. 
AN ORDINANCE to authorize water-mains in various streets in the B )rough of Brooklyn. 

Bc it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of'the City of New York, as follows: 
fh.tt, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board ol Public Improvements, adopted by that Boar.l on the 4th day of October, 1899, be 
and the same hereby is approve,l, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz.: 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in the following streets in the Borough or 
Brooklyn: 

In Seventy-second street, between Third and Sixth avenues; 
In Seventy-third street, between Fouith ant Sixth avenues; 
In Ninety-th, rd street, between Second and Third avenues; 
In Hamburg avenue, baweeu H;.1sey and Eldest streets; 

-and the making ofa contract for the sane by the Commissioner of W ster Supply, be and the same 
Is hereby authorized and approved, the cost of slum public w.,rk or improvement to b: paid for from 
the issue of bonds of the Corporate Stock of The City of New York. 

El-REVIAII KENNEFICK, JOIIX 1. VAUGHAN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, 
1.C1i -' 1•. ELLIOI'T, BERNARD SCILMI'1'f, Committee on Water Supply. 

I;v unanimous consent the reports were moved to immediate consideration. 
I lie President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reports and adopt 

said unlinances. 
Vi ' hich was decided in the affimative by the following vote 
.\itnnative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, bridges, Burleigh, Burre11, Cronin, Diemer, Dunphy, 

Elliott, Flinn, (.aflney. Leger, Geiser, Glick, Goodman, Ilelgans, Hennessy, James, Keelv, 
1-e1nncck, Kenney, Koch, Lan„ I.ednith, McCall, McCaul, A1cEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, 
\IkNeil, Metzger, Mull, Neuteld, Oatntan, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
\1 J1ing, \\'entz, Woodward, the Vies-President, and the Pre,ident-43. 

No. 3591. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

ut the Counsel in favor of water-trains in One HIundred and Fifty-sixth street, Bronx (Minutes of 
t) toyer to, 1899) respectfully 

REPORT: 
Chat. having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
they therefore reconinierd that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
i.U\IES F. ELLIOTT,\T1[LI\\1 T. J.\\IES, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., BERNARD 

5i'liAl [TT. GEORGE A. BURRELL, Comtitittee on Waterupply. 
(P,, j rs r jerr.'d to in pzwe drvl;' Report.) 

the Committee on Waterupply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 
Is :t; water-mains in One I1urdrLmt and Fifty- ixth street, Borough of The Bronx (page 162, 
1\l.mute . July IS. IS99), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They theefr ,re recommend that the said ordmnLnce he adopted. 

_\N ORDINANCE to provide for laying a water-tram in East One hundred and Fifty-sixth street, 
borough of The Bnmx. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
(hail  in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter. the follott ina resolution 

si the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by this Board on the 12:h day of July, iS99, be 
the same hereby is approted, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 

:sreby authorized, viz. : the laying of water-stains in One Hun Ired and Fifty-sixth street, 
.etn eea l aril lwell an 1 \Westchester avenues, in the Borough of The Bronx, and the making of a 
e:,ntract for the same by the Commissioner of Water Supply, at an e imated co-t of one thousand 
titter hundred dollars, be and the same i:. authorize,l and approved, the cost of said public work 
or improvement to be paid for front the appropriation for '' Laying Croton Pipes, Boroughs of 
Manhattan an,l The Bronx for iS99." 

"I Iii 1 \l:1ti F. HILLY, Eh (;ENE A. \VISE, H.\RRY C. II ART, WILLIAM H. 
DOVI.E. TO-F.I'lI 1. O'1,RAD1', Committee oil \Water Supply. 

lib .-RU OF PUBLIC IM1'ROvE:MEN'rs-CITY OF NEw YORK, 
-NO. 2I PARK ROW, BOAOE'L1L OF \IANH,ATTAN, 

NEW YORK. July 17, 1899• 

Tr 14,e Ili ;:_; :h.:. -ileui:,-  ;t'-1­,,­11,1v, City of -Agem Ibrk: 
'tes-I inclose herd.i.!t fr time action cf vour Hunerable Body a forth of ordinance approved 

by this Board a: the meeting held on the 12th instant, providing for the laying of a water-main in 
I- a t (me Hundred and Fifty-sixth -::eet, between Cauld,,vell and \Vestche,ter avenues, Borough of 
Tie Bronx. 

K:, ,lutix n a : }r,r'z'n :he l :ran; .,f this main was adopted on the petition of a property-
tcner ina,le to tip- Lu1:_l. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

No. 3629. 
I he Cou,n,ittee on Waterl,ly. to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

,f tL, ('ouncil, in favor of 1.(viig water-mains in One Hundred and Third street, The Bronx 
V mates of October to, t8gq), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
TLec therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
1AAiES F. EI-LIiITT, AY1L1.IA\1 T. JAME,,, JOHN J. VAUGIIAN, JR., BERNARD 

SCIt\IITT, GEI)RGi A. BURRELL, Committee on Waterupply. 

(Papers refirred A,  in breceaili Report.) 
The Committee on Water Suuply, to whom was referrel the annexed ordinance in favor of 

:a. tng water-mains in Use Hundred and i.vtc-third street, One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
et, One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, and in Sheridan avenue, Borough of The Bronx 

page 1376, Minutes, t eptemher 2ti, IS99), respectfully 
REPORT: 

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore rec,nsmuieumd that the said orclin.rnce be adopted. 

AN (SRi,tN.iacE authorizing water-mains in One Hundred and Sixty-third street, etc., borough of 
The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal A,sembly of The City of New York, as follows 
'1- hat, in pursuance of sectil,n 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

-,f the Board of Public Iniprovemcnt,, adopted by that Board on the loth day of September, 1899, 
be and the ame hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz.: 

" Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-.,mains in One Hundred and Sixty-third street, 
between Jackson and Fueest avenues, in One Hundred and Sixty-sevenih street, between Third 
and Fulton avenues, in One Hundred and Fitty-eighth street, between Sheridan and Mott avenues, 
and in Sheri,lan avenue, between One Hundred and Fifty-eighth and Oue Hundred and Sixty-first 
B sea,, in the Borough of The Bronx, and the making ol a contract for the same by the Commis. 
iner of Waterupply, he anmf the sane i. hereby : utliortz_d and approved, the c st of said 

puhl;c work or improvement to be paid for 1n,ut the appropriatt,n fur • Laying Croton Pipes, 
irvughs of Man!i.wan a: d iiroax,' t-)r 1819.'' 

TIIOM \S F. 1OLEY, EU1:P,` A. WISE, ADOLI'HI C. lIOlTENROTH, HARRY 
r:. IIAI{'I' (vwmmrvtt-e un \\ titer  

or PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, September 22, t8gq. 
is the Ilnwr.ri;e !lies .ilz,rtiripa/_ls ,urGly.f The City of New York: 

SIRS-I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordinance 
approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 20th instant pruvidin8 for the laying of 

water-mains in One Hundred and Sixty-third street, between Jackson and Forest avenues ; One 
Hundred and Sixty-seventh street, between Third and Fulton avenues ; One Hundred and Fifty-
eighth street, between Sheridan and Mott avenues, aed in Sheridan avenue, between One Hun-
dred and Fifty-eighth and One Hundred and Sixty-first streets, Borough of The Bronx. I also 
inclose copies of two resolutions from the Local Board of the Twenty-first District, recommending 
that water-trains be laid in One Hundred and Sixty-third and One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
streets. 

In his report on the above-mentioned resolutions of the Local Board, the Commissioner of 
Water Supply suggested that it would also be necessary to lay mains in One Hundred and Fifty-
eighth street and Sheridan avenue, an.l these two thoroughfares were accordingly included in the 
ordinance. The estimated cost of the work is $1,873. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, CITY OF NEW YORK, August r6, t899. 

Hon. MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President, Boars/ of Public improvements.' 

DEAR SIR-In accordance with section 384, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that 
the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, at its meeting 
August 16, last, viz. : 

Resolved, That on petition of John J. Barry and others, submitted the 16th day of August, 
1899, the Local Board,'L'wenty-first District, hereby recommends to the Board of Public Improve-
ments that a water-main be laid in East One Il ,utdred and Sixty-seventh street, between Third 
and Fulton avenues, Borough of The Bronx, and that a copy of this resolution he transmitted 
forthwith to the said Board of Public Improvements. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Borough. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, NEW YORK CITY, August 6, 1899. 

Holy. MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President, Board of Public Improvements : 
DEAR SIR-In accordance with section 384, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that 

the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, at its meeting 
August 16, 1899, viz. : 

Resolved, 'chat, on petitiuu of 	 and others, submitted the 16th day of 
August, 1899, the Local Board, Twenty-first District, hereby recom m ends to the Board of Public 
Improvements that a water-main be laid in East One Hundred and Sixty-third street, between 
Jackson avenue and Forest avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, and that a copy of this resolu-
tion be transmitted forthwith to the said Board of Public Improvements. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Borough. 

No. 3754• 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance of 

the Council in favor of laying water-mains in One Hundred and Sixty-third street, Borough of 
The Bronx (Minutes of October 31, I899), respectfully 

REPORT : 
'[hat, having examine(] the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommen(I that the sal i report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JERI?\IIAH KENNEFICK, JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., 

GEORGE :\. BURRELL, BERNARD SCIIMIT7', Committee on Water Supply. 
(Pape)s re/erred to in preceding Report.) 

The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 
laying watermains in One hundred and Sixty-third street, Borough of The Bronx (page 604, 
Minutes, September 5, l8n9), re;pect(ully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommenv', that the said ordinance lie adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize laying of water-stains in One Hundred and Sixty-third street, 
between Trinity and Tinton avenues, Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 16th day of August, 1899, 
he and the same hereby iL approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for 
is hereby authorized, viz.: 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in One hundred and Sixty-third street, 
between Trinity and 'Tinton avenues, Borough of The Bronx, and the making of a contract for 
the saute by the Cotnmms,igmmer of Water Supply, be and the same is hereby authorized and 
appro.ed, the cost of said public work or improvement to he paid for from the appropriation for 

Laying Croton Pipes, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx," for 1899. 
TI[O\1AS F. FOL,EV, EUGENE A. \VISE, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, WILLIAM A. 

DOYLE, HARRY C. MART, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMeAQVESiHY(s-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 21 ['ARK ROW, BmRm,UGH OF MANHATTAN,  

NEW YORK, August 19, 1899. 
To the honorable the i!zvzzc/pal As.e•rz61y of The City of .Vero York : 

SIRS-The Commissioner of Water Supply has advised this Board that it is necessary to 
construct water-mains in One Hundred and Sixty-third street, between Trinity and Tinton 
avenues, Borough of The Bronx, in order to supply seventeen houses with water, and that the 
cost of furnishing and laying the mains will be $1,500. 

In accurlance with his request a resolution was adopted by this Board on the 16th instant, 
providing for the laying of the said mains, and I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honor-
able Body, a form of ordinance approved at said meeting, authorizing the said work. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

No. 3578. 
The Committee on Water *Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

of the Council in favor of laying water-mains in Reade street, Manhattan (Minutes of October 
lo, 1899), respectfully 

I:E1'OR•r : 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
'the therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JA\1b:5 F. ELLIO"[ T, \VILLIA\1 T. JAMES, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR.. BERNARD 

SCFi11rI°r, GEORGE A. BURRELL, Committee on Water Supply. 

(Papers r,(erred to in precebn11 Report. ) 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 

laying water-mains in keade street, Borough -,f Manhattan (page 67, Minutes, July it, 1899), 
respectfully recommend that the sail Ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize the laying of water-miins iii Reade street, I]orough of Manhattan. 
Be it Ordaiied by the Municipal .kssembiy of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, ill pur,uance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 21st day of June, 1899, he 
and the same is hereby approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, 'That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of a water-main in Reade street, between Centre street 
and City Hall place, in the Borough of Manhattan, and the making of a contract for the same by 
the Commis,ioner of Water S.tpply, be and the, same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost 
of said public work or improvement to be paid for from the appropriation for '' Laying Croton 
Pipes, boroughs of 1lanhattan and The Bronx," for 1899. 

TIIOMaS F. FOLEY, ADOLPHI C. HOTTENROTH, EUGENE A. WISE, JOSEPH 
F. O'GRADY, Committee on Waterupply. 

Bo.uco OF PUBLIC IsuPROVEstEN'rs-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 21 PARK ROW, BOROUGIt OF MANHATTAN, 

Now YORK, June 27, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Illunictpal Assembly of The City of New York. 
StRS-Inclosed herewith please find, for the action of your Honorable Body, fo m of 

ordinance approved by this Board on the 21st instant authorizing the laying of water-mains in 
Reade street, between Centre street and City llall place. 

A resolution authorizing the laying of tuis tnairt was adopted by this Board oil the recom-
mendation of the Commissioner of Water Supply, who sta es that the main is necessary for the 
purpose of improving the circulation of the water supply, and also ill order to supply four houses 
with water, and that the cost will lie )Soo. 

Respectfully, 
JOl[:v 11. MOONEY, Secretary. 

By unanimous consent the reports were nwvelf to immediate consideration. 
Time President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reports and adopt 

said ordinances. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7419 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote : 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, I3yrne, Cronin, Diemer, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Goodman, HelRans, Hennessy, James, Keely, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledw'th, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney. McGrath, McInnes, 
McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Oatrrtan, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

At this point Alderman Wafer took the chair. 

No. 3756. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance of the 

Council in favor of authorizing issue of Corporate Stock for water-mains in Kouwenhoven and 
Pomeroy streets, etc., Borough of Queens (Minutes of October 31, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the slid ordinance be concurred in. 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the issue of Corporate Stock for water-mains in Kouwenhoven and 
Pomeroy streets and to Vandeventer avenue, Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of Tee City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of sectiom: 169 and 178, chapter J78 of the Laws of 1897, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to raise, by the issue of Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, a sum not to exceed fiva thousand dollars to pay for the laying 
of water-mains in Kouwenhoven and Pomeroy streets, between. Flushing and Grand avenues, and 
in Vandeventer avenue, between Pomeroy street and Steinway avenue, Borough of Queens. 

JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, BERNAR1) SCH\I ITT, Committee on Water Supply. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President pro tem. put the question whether the Board would agree with said report 

and adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Dicmcr, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Goodman, IIelgans, llennessy, Janes, Kcely, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, iMclineaney, McGrath, Mclnnes, 
McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Netifeld, Oatraan, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Water, 
Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

No. 3758• 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred lbe annexed ordinance of the 

Council in favor of authorizing an issue of Corporate Stock $5,700 for water-mains in DeBevoise 
avenue, Queens, Minutes of October 31, 1899, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be concurred in. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock for water-mains in DeP,evoise avenue 
and in Pomeroy street, Borough of Queens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of sections 169 and 178 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to issue bonds of the Corporate Stec k 
of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding five thut:mand seven hundred dollars, to 
provide for the expense of laying water-mains in Del'evoise :venue, l-etween Grand avenue and 
Broadway, and in Pomeroy street, betw. en Flushingy and Potter avenues, in the B rough of Quee its. 

JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JOHN J. VAUGIL\N, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, l;El<NARD SCHMIT1', Committee on Water Supply. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President pro tern. put the question whether the Board would agree with said report 

and adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett. Bridges, liurlcigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diemer, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Ueil er, Geiser, t;oodman, lielgans, Ilcnnessy, James, Kerly, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Lcdwith, McCall, 11hCaul, 3lcEneanev, McGrath, Mclnnes, 
McNeil. Metzger, Mob, Neufelcl  Oatman, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, \Wafer, 
Welling, Wentz, 1Voodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

No. 3593 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance of 

the Council in favor of laying water-mains in Coney Island avenue, Brooklyn (Minutes of October 
lo, 18gq), respectfully 

REPORT 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, WILLIAM '1'. J:\MI:S, JOHN I. VAUGHAN, JR., BERNARD 

SCHMITT, GEORGE A. BURkl;LL, Commitee on Water Supply. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was recommitted the annexed ordinance in favor 

of laying water-mains in Coney Island avenue, etc., Borough of Brooklyn (page 411, Minutes, 
May 9, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
THOMAS F. FOLEY, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, FRANCIS F. \VILLIAMS, BARRY 

C. HART, Committee on Water Supply. 

(Papers referred to in trecil(/ing htepor/s.) 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 

authorizing the laying of water-stains in Coney Island avenue, 'Twelfth street, etc., Borough 
of Brooklyn (page 908, Minutes, December 20, 1898), respectfully 

REPORT: 

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE to lay water-mains in Coney Island avenue, etc.. Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 7th day of December, 1898, 
be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or Improvement therein provided for is 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements. That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in 

Coney Island avenue, between Avenues S and N ; 
East Twelfth street, between Avenues 0 and N ; and 
East Thirteenth, Fourteenth and Fifteenth streets, between Avenues 0 and M 

-in the Borough of Brooklyn, under the direction of the Commissioner of Water Supply, be and 
the same is hereby authorized and approved, the cost of said public work or improvement to be 
paid for by the issue of Corporate Stock. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, ADOLPH C. 
HOTTENROTH, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPCOVE\IF.NTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 346 BROADWAY, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, December 13, 1898. 
To the Honorable the Afunici_pal Assembly of Tke City' of Nero York. 

Sts-1 inclose herewith, for action by your honorable Body, a form of ordinance approved 
by this Board at a meeting held on the 7th instant providing for laying water-mains in Coney 
Island avenue, East Twelfth street, East Thirteenth street, East Fourteenth street and East Fif- 
teenth street, Borough of Brooklyn. 	 Respectfully, 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT' OF THE BOROIJGH, 

January 28, 1899. 
Hon. P. J. SCULLY, Cily Clerk, New York City : 

DEAR SIR- The President of the Borough directs me to acknowledge yours, stating that the 
Committee on Water Supply of the Council desires information as to whether the Local Boards of 
this borough have approved the following proposed improvements : 

Laying of water-mains in Coney Island avenue, between Avenues S and N 
Laying of water mains in East Twelfth street, between Avenues 0 and N ; 
Laying of water-mains in East Thirteenth, East Fourteenth and East Fifteenth streets, between 

Avenues 0 and M ; 
Construction of steel chimney at Mount Prospect Engine-house. 
None of these matters have been considered by the Local Boards. The subjects will be sub-

mitted to the boards having jurisdiction as early as possible, and you will be informed of their 
determination. 	 Respectfully, 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary.  

CITY OF NEW YORK-BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH, 

February 18, 1899. 	111
\\\ 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk, City of New Yak. 
DEAR SIR-In answer to yours, inquiring whether the proposed ordinances pending in the 

Municipal Council for the laying of water-mains in Coney Island avenue, between Avenues S and 
N ; in East Twelfth street, between Avenues 0 and N, and in East Thirteenth, East Fourteenth 
and East Fifteenth streets, between Avenues 0 and M, meet with the approval of the Local Board 
of the district affected, I have to inform you that at a meeting of the Local Board of the Fifth Dis-
trict, held on February 16, the above ordinances were by resolution of the Board approved. 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT, President of the Borough. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
'I he President pro tem. put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and 

adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Afhirmtive-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diemer, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Goodman, 1Ielgans, Hennessy, James, Keely, 
Kennelick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, 
McNeil, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Oatman, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, aria the President-45. 

No. 3731. 
The Committee on .'later Sapply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance of 

the Council in favor of laying water-mains in Van Siclen =trees, Brooklyn (Minutes of O. tober 31, 
1899), respectfully 

REPORT 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance he concurred in. 
JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JOAN J. VAU( II AN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, J Ml 'S 

F. ELLIOTT, BERNARD SC'I-IMITT, Committee on Wale Supply. 
(Paters eefcerred to in ererewing A'Sort.) 

The Committee on W 	 whom Water -apply, to who was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 
laying water-mains in Van Siclen street, Borough of Brooklyn (page 384, Minutes, August 9, 
1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to lay water-mains in Van Siclen street, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
'That, in pursuance of section 413 of the Greater New York Charter, the following resolution 

of the Boar i of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 26th day of July, 1899, 
and the sane hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided for i s 
hereby authorized, viz. : 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvement, That, in pursuance of section 413 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the laying of water-mains in Van Siclen street, between Neck road 
and Kings highway, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and the making of a contract by the Conuni~-
sioner of Water Supply, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved, the co.t of said pub-
be work or improvement to be paid for from the proceeds of bonds of the Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, heretofore authorized to be issued for laying water-mains in the Borough „i 
Brooklvn 

T11OclAS F. FOLEY, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, JOSEI'II 
F. O'GRADY, HARRY C. IlAR1', Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD O1' I'Lttt-IC IsttrtivEStEN -IS-Ct1Y OF NEty YORK, 
• No. 2I PARK ROW, BOROVGII OF MANHATTAN, 	( 

NEty YORK, August 1, 1899. 
T o the Honorable the 111unicital Ass,riflyy of The Cily of IV<w York 

Sias-Inclosed please find, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordinance 
approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 26th of July providing for the laying of 
water-mauls in Van Siclen street, between Neck road and Kings highway, Borough of Biooklyn. 

The laying of these mains was recommended by the Conimt.sioner'of Water Supply on a 
petition of pooperty-owners in the neighborhood. lie states that there are twenty-eight houses 
to be supplied with water, and that the cost will be about $3,000. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

By unanimous consent the report w'a; moved to immediate consideration. 
The President pro tem. put the questi,,n whether the Board would agree with said report and 

adopt said ordinance. 
V\ hich was decided in the affirmative by the follow-ing vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, I(easer, 

I)unphy^, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, G.iger, Geiser, b i idnian, I lelgans, Hennessv, Janies, l'u,el}, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, I.edwith, McCall, McCaul, Mc1=nc:nney, (Id ,rnth, Alclnne,, 
McNe,1, Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Oa (iii an, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, V.,n~haa, Vclhm, AVal: r, 
Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and file Pre ileut--45. 

No. 3732. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report oft 1 ominan(c 

of the Council in favor of authorizing an i>sue of Corporate Stock, $5,000, to pay for laving 
water-mains in Camelia street, Van Alst avenue, etc., Queens (Minutes of October 31, 1899, 
respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessrry. 
'They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in, 
JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JOhN J. VAUGHIAN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, 

JAMES F. EI.LTOT'P, BERNARD) sCo1II', Committee on Water Supply. 

(1'apers referred to in prccedhng report.) 
'Pile Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 

providing funds for laying water-mains in Camelia street, Van Alst avenue, and Crescent street, 
Borough of Queens (page 384, Minutes, August 9, 1899), respectfully 

RE1k)R-I': 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue of Corporate Stock to be 

necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to authorize the issue of CCuruorate Stock to pay for water-trains in Camelia 
street, Van Alst avenue, and in Crescent street, Borough of l,)ueens. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The 

City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to issue Corporate Stock of Tile City of New 
York to the amount of five thousand dollars, to pay for laying water-mains in Camelia street, from 
the Boulevard to Crescent street ; in Van Alst avenue, between Cameha and Lincoln streets ; and 
in Crescent street, between Camelia street and Jamaica avenue, all in the Borough oft )ueens. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, EUGENE A. \VISE, JOSEPH F. O'GRADY, I-HARRY C. 
HART, WILLIAM A. DOYLE, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, August 7, 1809. 

To the honorable the Alacnicipal Assembly of The Cii;' of .Veto York : 
SIRS--Under date of May 29, 1899, the Local B yard of the Borough of Queetr; recommended 

that water-mains be laid in Canielia street, from 1, ,ulevard to Crescent street, in said borough (as 
per copy of resolution inclosed). In his report on the matter the Commissioner of Water Supply 
recommended that water-mains be also laid in Van Alst avenue, between Camelia and Lincoln 
streets, and in Crescent street, between Camelia street and Jamaica avenue, and a resolution was 
adopted by this Board on the 2d instant authorizing the laying of water-mains in the above-named 
streets. 

In pursuance of this resolution, I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, 
two forms of ordinance approved by this Board on the 2i1 instant, one authorizing the laying of 
mains in the above streets and the other authorizing the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York to the amount of $5,000 to pay for same. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President pro tem. put the question whether the Board would agree with said report 

and adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bti:lge~, flue Leigh. Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Dicmer, 

Dunphy,Elliott, Elton, Gaffney, Geiger, Geis -r, Uoodman, Helgans, Henne>sy, James, Kecly, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, 11MeEiieaney, McGrath, Mclnnes, 
McNeil, Metzger, Mull, Neufeld, Ortman, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
Welling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 



7420 	 THE CITY 

No. 3760. 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

of the Council in favor of laying water-mains in various streets in the Borough of Brooklyn and 
the issue of Corporate Stock to pay therefor (Minutes of October 31, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
lFREMIAH KENNEFICK, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., GEORGE A. BURRELL, 

AM is F. ELLIOTT, BERNARD SCHMITT, Committee on Water Supply. 
(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 

The Committee on Water Supply, to whom was referred the annexed ordinances in favor of 
laying water-mains in various streets in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to authorize the issue of 
Corporate Stock to provide funds to pay therefor (page 193, Minutes, October lo, 1899), respect- 
fully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement and issue of 

bonds to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinances be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing issue of six thousand five hundred dollars Corporate Stock to pay for 
water-mains in various streets in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of section 178 of the Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The 

City of New York be and he hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amouu of six thousand five hundred dollars, to pay for the laying of water-mains in 
the following streets and avenues in the Borough of Brooklyn, viz.: 

Seventy-second street, between Third and Sixth avenues 
Seventy-third street, between Fourth and Sixth avenues 
Ninety-third street, between Second and Third avenues; 
Hamburg avenue, between Halsey and Eldert streets. 
THOMAS F. FOLEY, ADOLPH C. HOTTENROTH, HARRY C. HART, FRANCIS 

F. WILLIAMS, Committee on Water Supply. 
BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 

No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 	t~ 
NEW YORK, October 7, i899. 

To the Honorable the Altntreipal.4ssenrbly of The City of New York: 

SIRS--I inclose herewith, for the action of your Honorable Body, two forms of ordinance 
which were approved by this Board at the meeting held on the 4th instant, one authorizing the 
laying of water-mains in the following streets in the Borough of Brooklyn, viz. 

Seventy-second street, between Third and Sixth avenues 
Seventy-third street, between Fourth and Sixth avenues 
Ninety-third street, between Second and Third avenues; 
Hamburg avenue, between Halsey and Eldert streets ; 

-and the other authorizing the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount 
of 	to pay for said work. 

The mains in Ninety.third street are authorized in accordance with resolution ofyour Honor-
able Body, adopted by the Board of Aldermen August 2, by the Council August 9, and 
returned from His Honor the Mayor September 5. The mains in Seventy-second and Seventy-
third streets are authorized on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Water Supply, and 
those in Hamburg avenue were authorized by ordinance of your Honorable Body some time since 
but the ordinance was vetoed by the Mayor for some inaccuracy in the resolution. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President pro tem. put the question whether the Board would agree with said report 

and adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett, Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diemer, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Gaffney, Geiger, Geiser, Goodman, Helgans, Hennessy, James, Keely, 
Kennefick, Kenney, Koch, Lang, Ledwith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes. 
McNeil, Metzger, Nlub, Neufeld, Oatman, Roddy, Schmitt, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, 
W\'elling, Wentz, Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-45. 

No. 3683.-(S. O. 75.) 
The Committee on Water Supply, to whore was referred the annexed report and ordinance 

of the Council in favor of authorizing an issue of Corporate Stock of $125,000 for a filter plant 
for the water supply of Brooklyn (Minutes of October 24, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JEREMIAH KENNEFICK, JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN J. VAUGHAN, JR., 

GEORGE A. BURRELL, Committee on Water Supply. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 

The Committee on Water Supply, to whoni was referred the annexed ordinance in favor of 
authorizing an issue of Corporate Stock to the amount of $125,000 for a filter plant for the water 
supply of the Borough of Brooklyn (page I188, Minutes, September 20, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
Thai, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed authorization to be necessary. 
Thry therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

A. ORDINANCE to authorize the issue of $125,00o Corporate Stock to pay for a filter plant for 
the Water Supply of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows 
That, in pursuance of section t I, title 15 of chapter 583, of the Laws of 1888, and section 170 

of the City Charter, chapter 378 of the Laws of 1897, the Comptroller be and lie is hereby 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding one 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars to pay for the construction and erection of mechanical 
filter plants at Baiseley's pond and Springfield pond, in the Borough of Queens, under the direction 
of the Commissioner of Water Supply, for the water supply system of the Borough of Brooklyn. 

THOMAS F. FOLEY, \WILLIAM A. DOYLE, ADOLPH C. HOTTENROTH, EUGENE 
A. WISE, FRANCIS F. WILLIAMS, Committee on Water Supply. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 21 PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 	J(̀  

NEW YORK, September 15, 1899. 
To the Honorable the .hu:reipal : l ssembly of The City of New York : 

Stss-Referring to the communication from the Secretary of this Board, under date of June 20, 
forwarding to your Honorable Body a form of ordinance approved by this Board on June 7 pro-
viding for the erection of mechanical filter plants at Baiseley's pond and Springfield pond, for the 
water supply of the Borough of Brooklyn, I now inclose herewith, for the action of your Honor-
able Body, a form of ordinance authorizing the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to the amount of $125,000 to pay for the proposed improvement, which ordinance was approved at 
the meeting of June 7, but, through oversight, was not sent forward. 

Respectfully, 
MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President. 

Alderman McInnes moved that the report and ordinance be made a special order for Tues-
day, November 28, 1899, at 2.30 o'clock P. Nt. 

The President pro tern. put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 

No. 3676.-(S. O. 76.) 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed report and 

ordinance of the Council in favor of regulating, etc., East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, 
Borough of The Bronx (Minutes of October 24, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said report and ordinance be concurred in. 
JAMES F. ELLIOTT, JOHN S. RODDY, HENRY GEIGER, JOHN L. BURLEIGH, 

JAMES J. BRIDGES, JEREMIAH CRONIN, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

(Papers referred to in preceding Report.) 
The Committee on Streets and Highways, to whom was referred the annexed ordinance in 

favor of regulating, grading, etc., of East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, Borough of 
The Bronx (page 826, Minutes, June 13, 1899), respectfully 

REPORT: 

That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed improvement to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE to regulate, etc., East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows : 
That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 of the Greater New York Charter, the following 

resolution of the Board of Public Improvements, adopted by that Board on the 24th day of May, 
1899, be and the same hereby is approved, and the public work or improvement therein provided 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

for is hereby authorized, and it is hereby determined that the cost and expense thereof shall be 
borne and paid as therein provided ; namely, 

Resolved, by the Board of Public Improvements, That, in pursuance of sections 413 and 422 
of the Greater New York Charter, the regulating and grading, setting of curbstones, flagging side-
walks a space four feet wide through the centre thereof, laying of crosswalks where necessary and 
fences built where required, of East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, between Webster and 
Third avenues, Borough of The Bronx, under the direction of the Commissioner of Highways, 
be and the same hereby is authorized and approved, there having been presented to 
said Board an estimate in writing, in such detail as the said Board has directed, of 
the cost of the proposed work or improvement, and a statement of the assessed value, according to 
the last preceding tax-roll, of the real estate included within the probable area of assessment, the 
estimated cost of said work being eight thousand five hundred dollars. The said assessed value of 
the real estate included within the probable area of assessment is forty-nine thousand two hundred 
dollars. 

And the said Board does hereby determine that no portion of the cost and expense thereof 
shall be borne and paid by The City of New York, but the whole of such cost and expense shall 
be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

JOHN J. MURPHY, HENRY FRENCH, HERMAN SULZER, DAVID L. VAN 
NOSTRAND, BERNARD C. MURRAY, Committee on Streets and Highways. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
NO. 2I PARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 

NEW YORK, June 6, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Municipal Assembly of The Ci.,, of New York: 
SIRS -Herewith please find inclosed, for the action of your Honorable Body, a form of ordi. 

nance approved by this Board at a meeting held on the 24th day of May, 1899, providing for the 
regulating and grading, etc., of East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, between Webster 
and Third avenues, Borough of The Bronx. 

I also inclose copy of resolution of the Local Board of the district recommending the said 
improvement. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, NEW YORK CITY, January 5, 1899. 

Hon. MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President, Board of Public Improvements: 
DEAR SIR-In accordance with section 384, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I hereby certify that 

the following resolution was adopted by the Local Board, Twenty-first District, at its meeting 
January 5, 1899, viz.: 

Resolved, That, on petition of Charles E. Gates & Co., duly advertised, and submitted this 
the 5th day of January, 1899, the Local Board, Twenty-first District, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Public Improvements that East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street be regulated and 
graded, curbstones set and sidewalks flagged a space four feet wide through the centre thereof, 
crosswalks laid and fences erected where necessary, between Webster and Third avenues, and 
that a copy of this resolution be transmitted forthwith to the said Board of Public Improvements. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS F. HAFFEN, President. 

By unanimous consent the report was moved to immediate consideration. 
The President pro tern. put the question whether the Board would agree with said report and 

adopt said ordinance. 
Which was decided in the negative by the following vote, three-fourths of all the members 

elected having failed to vote in favor thereof : 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bailey, Bennett. Bridges, Burleigh, Burrell, Byrne, Cronin, Diemer, 

Dunphy, Elliott, Flinn, Geiger, Geiser, Goodman, Helgans, Hennessy, James, Keely, Kennefick, 
Kenney, Koch, Lang, Leduith, McCall, McCaul, McEneaney, McGrath, McInnes, McNeil, 
Metzger, Muh, Neufeld, Oatman, Roddy, Stewart, Vaughan, Velton, Wafer, \yelling, Wentz, 
Woodward, the Vice-President, and the President-13. 

Alderman Geiger moved that the vote by which the foregoing report and ordinance was lost 
be reconsidered. 

The President pro tem. put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
On motion of Alderman Geiger, the paper was then made a special order for Tuesday, 

November 28, 1899, at 3 o'clock P. M. 
At this point the President resumed the chair. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS RESUMED. 
Alderman John T. McCall moved that, provided there shall be present three-fourths of all 

the members of the Board, the first business to be considered at the next meeting shall be reports 
of committees. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
Alderman Oatman moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 
Which was decided in the negative. 

No. 3897. 
By Alderman Byrne- 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Marks & Benson Company to 
place and keep an electric lamp on the outside of their premises at No. 138 East Fourteenth 
street, in the Borough of Manhattan, said lamp or electric light to be placed within the stoop-
line on an arm or bracket extending from the front wall of said premises, the work to be done 
and electric current to be supplied at their own expense under the direction of the Commissioner 
of Public Buildings, Lighting and Supplies. 

On motion of Alderman John T. McCall, the resolution was referred to the Alderman of the 
District. 

Alderman Burrell moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said motion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the President declared that the Board stood adjourned until Tuesday, November z8, 

1899, at I o'clock P. -,r. 
MICHAEL F. BLAKE, Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

LOCAL BOARD. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

The Local Board of the Borough of Queens, City of New York, held its meeting at the 
temporary Borough Hall, Jackson avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City, October 20, 1899. 

Present-Counci'man Van Nostrand and President of the Borough Frederick Bowley. 
Minutes of previous meeting approved. The following were duly adopted : 
Resolved, That this, the Local Board of the Borough of Queens, City of New York, in 

meeting assembled this 20th day of October, 1899, recognizing as an obligation to lend our official 
aid to the extending of the public water mains wherever practical in order to furnish the require-
ments of the inhabitants for water, do accordingly hereby 

Recommend, To the Board of Public Improvements, City of New York, that it give 
favorable action toward having the public water-mains extended through Fourteenth street, from 
Avenue C to Willetts Point road ; thence easterly through Willetts Point road to Bell avenue, in 
Whitestone, Third Ward, this Borough ; also 

Whereas, Petition to extend water-mains in Bergen avenue, from Hillside avenue to Highland 
avenue, and thence along Highland avenue west to Clinton avenue, or until they reach the water-
pipes which are now in Highland avenue, in the Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, City of New 
York, was received and duly considered by this the Local Board of aforesaid borough at its meet-
ing held this 20th day of October, 1899, and by this Board deemed that water should be furnished 
to those that desire same ; therefore 

Resolved, That recommendation be and the same is hereby made to the Board of Public 
Improvements, City of New York, that it take such action thereon as will cause proper 
response to be made to the requirements of the petitioners ; also 

Whereas, Petition to extend water-mains in Park avenue, from Grand street to Junction ave-
nue, Corona, Second Ward. Borough of Queens, City of New York, was received and duly 
considered by this, the Local Board of aforenamed borough at its meeting held this loth day of 
October, 1899, and by this Board deemed that water should be furnished to those that desire same 
therefore 

Resolved, That recommendation be and hereby is made to the Board of Public ItnFrovements, 
City of New York, that it take such action therain as will cause proper response to be made to the 
requirements of the petitioners. 

The petition of Lelance and Grosjean Manufacturing Company, addressed to the president of 
this Board under date of 17th inst., for favorable action towards having their wishes accomplished 
to cause Bigelow place, beginning at University place and ex:ending to Atlantic avenue, in Wood-
haven, Fourth Ward, this borough, to be closed, and the land thereof to be returned to their use 
for factory purposes, was referred to a Committee composed of Councilman Van Nostrand and 
Alderman James to investigate and report thereon. 

Adjourned to November 3, 1899 
JOSEPH FIESEL, Secretary. 



	

...... 	1x,658 go 

	

165 	...... 

	

117 	...... 

46 

a 

...... $3240 

18 

6,478 

6 

z6,s95 

540 

26,560 

x,038 

18 

30 

 8 

22 

6 

00,364 

3 

59 

'5 

93 

I23 

7 

1,400 

675 

1,859 

300 

t6 

$23,813 7o 
	

$9,887 16 	$13,926 54 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY  RECORD. 	 7421 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS. 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS--COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
November 23, r8gg. 

Supervisor of the City Record:  
DEAR SIR—In accordance with section 1546, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, I herewith transmit 

for publication in the CITY RECORD a statement of the transactions of the Department of Sewers 
for the week ending November 18, 18gg. 

JAS. KANE, Commissioner of Sewers. 

AMOUNTS 

NUMBER AMOUNT. op. 	 t,ons -  
ations. 	Funds. 

.Honeys Received. 

For sewer permits ....... .................................. 

Number of permits Issued .................................. 

For new sewer connections.................................. 

Fur old sewer connections (repairs) .......................... 

For other purposes ........... .............................. 

Money received for merchandise sold at auction .............. 

Requisition drawn on Comptroller .......................... 

Linear feet of sewer built.................................... 

Number of basins built..................................... 

Linear feet of sewer cleined ................................ 

Number of basins cleaned................................... 

Linear feet of sewer examined ..................... ....... 

Number of basins examined .................. .. ........... 

Numbtr of basins repaired ................................. 

Linear feet of sewer repaired................................ 

Number of manhole heads and covers set.................... 

Number of manhole heads and covers reset.................. 

Square yards of pavement relaid ................. ......... 

Number of basin-hoods put in ............................... 

Number of basin covers put on .............................. 

Linear feet culverts, drains and ditches repaired and cleaned. 

Number of basins relieved .............. ................... 

Number of manholes built................................... 

Number of manhole covers put on.......................... 

Linear feet of box drains laid ................ .... .......... 

Cubic feet of brickwork built ............................... 

N umber of basin grates put In .............................. 

Linear feet of pipe sewer relieved ............................ 

Cart loads of dirt removed.................................. 

Linear feet of excavating and refilling ................. ...... 

Number of manhole pans cleaned ........................... 

Number of manholes lowered................................ 

Laboring Force Employed during the Week. 
Inspectors of Sewers and Basins........ 	7 I Assistant Foremen .................... 	23 
Inspector of Pipe Laying.............. 	I 	F iremen .............................II 
Inspectors of Construction ............. 	79 	Mechanics ........................... 	21 
Inspectors of Sewer Connections........ 	27 	Laborers ............................. 	403 
Foremen ............................. 	41 	Horses and Carts..................... 	92 

APPOINTMENTS. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

2 horses and carts, at $3,50 per day. 
Borough of Richmond. 

3 Cleaners, at $2.25 per day ; I Cleaner, $2.50 per day. 

'('RAN SEE RREDI. 

Borough of Richmond. 
2 Cleaners. 

REMOVALS. 

Borough of Mznhattan. 

2 horses and carts ; I Laborer (dropped from roll). 

SALARY INCREASED. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

John A. Ginley, No. 902 East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, Axeman, salary 
increased from $65 to $75 per month. 

William Chamberlain, No. 337 Hudson street, Axeman, salary increased from $65 to $75 per 
month. 

REGISTER'S OFFICE. 	 Bureau of Licenses. 
g A. M. CO 4 P. M.; S8tll[daye q A. M•to Ia M. 

REGISTER'S OFFICE, HALL OF RECORDS, 	DAV ID J. R oCHE, Chief of Bureau. 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 	 Principal Office, Room I, City Hall. GEORGE W, 

	

November 24, IO9t~. 	 BROWN, Jr., Deputy Chief in Boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Su ervisor of the 	Record te City ecor 	 Branch Office Room ts, Borough Hall, Brooklyn 
DEAR SIR — YOU are herewith notified of the WILLIAM H. JORDAN, Deputy Chief in Borough of 

appointment of Joseph F. Coyle, No. 1050 Park Brooklyn 
avenue, as Custodian in this office, at a salary 	Branch Office, " Richmond Building,"New Brighton, 

of 1,000 per annum, to take effect November 2 	
S. 1. • WILLIAM H. MCC.ABH, Deputy Chief in Borough 

$ 	p 	 9• of Richmond. 

	

Respectfully, 	 Branch Office, " Hackett Building," Long Island 

	

ISAAC FROMME, 	City ; PETER FLANAGAN, Deputy Chief in Borough of 

Register. 	Queens. 

	

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 	
THE CITY RECORD OFFICE, 

And Bureau of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 

STATEMI N'1 OP THE HOURS DURING 	No. a City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M., Saturday, g A.M. 
which the Public Offices in the Cit are open for to rs M. 

business, and at which the Courts regu~arly open and 	WILLIAM A. BUTLER, Supervisor ; SOLON BERR[CIC, 
adjourn. as well as of the places where such offices are Deputy Supervisor ; THOMAS C. COWELL, Deputy 
kept and such Courts are held ; together with the heads Supervtsot and Accountant. 
of Departments and Courts : 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Mayor's OjJtes. 	 BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

No. 6 City Hall 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. ; Saturdays, 9 
A.M. to is M. 	 The MAYOR, Chairman ; THOMAS L. FEITNER (Presi- 

ROBERT A. VAN WYCK, Mayor 	 dent, Department of Taxes and Assessments), Seure. 
ALrRED M. DOWNBS, Private Secretary. 	 tary the COMPTROLLER, PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL,  

and tl,e CORPORATION COUNSEL, Members ; CHARLES 
V. ADEK. Clerk. 

Office of Clerk, Department of Taxes and Assess.. 
ments, Stewart Building. 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND. 
The MAYOR, Chairman ; BIRD S. COLER, Comp-

troller ; PATRICK KRENAN, Chamberlain ; RANDOLPH 
GUGGENHHIMER• President of the Council, and RoBFRT 
Mutt, Chairman, Finance Committee, Board of Alder-
linen, Members. EDGAR J. LEVEY, Secretary. 

Office of -Secretary, Room No. n, Stewart Building. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS 
THE MAYOR, Chairman ; PRESIDENT OF DEPARTMENT 

OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS, Secretary; HENRY S. 
KRARNV, MCCOSICRY BUTT and JAMES MCLEER, Com- 
missioners. 

Address THOMAs L. FEITNER, Stewart Building. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, g A. M. to 
ra M. 

MUNICIPAL ASSEMBLY. 
THE COUNCIL. 

RANDOLPH GUGGENHF.IMER, President of the Council. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from ro A. M. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, 

to A. M. tO 12 N 

BOARD Or ALDERMEN. 
THOMAS F. Woons, President. 
MICHAEL F. BI.AKH, Clerk. 

BOROUGH PRESIDENTS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, 
Nos. no, It and Ia City Hall. g A. M. tO 4 P, M. Satur-
days, Q A. M. tO I2 M. 

AMES J. COO GAN, President. 
RA EDGAR RIDER Secretary. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President of the Borough of The Bronx, 

corner Third avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh street. 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, 9 A. M to 
12 M. 

Louis F. HAPPEN, President. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
President's Office, No. I Borough Hall. 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M. ; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to T2 M. 
EDWARD M. GROUT. President. 

Borough of Queens. 
FREDERICK BOWLEY, President. 
Office, Long Island City. 9 A. M. until 4 P. M.; Satur- 

days, from Q A. M. until to M. 

Borough of Richmond. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
Office of the President, First National Bank Building, 

New Brighton ; 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, g A. M, to 
52 M. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Rooms 1x4 and It5 Stewart Building, q A. M. to 4 P. M 
JOHN C. NESTLE and EDWARD OWEN, Commissioners 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 159 Nassau street, 9 A.I( to 4 P. M. 

WILIJ AM 151. Hoss, Public Administiator. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, KINGS COUN'T'Y. 
No. r8g Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 5 r. M., 

except Saturdays in June, July and August, 9 A. M. to 
r P. M. 

Wm. B. DAVENPORT, Public Administrator. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room Zoo Stewart Building, 5th floor, g A. M. to 4 P. M. 

JOHN J. RYAN, MAURICE J. POWER, WILLIAM H. 
LEN EYCK, JOHN P. WINDULPH and THE MAYOR. 
and COMPTROLLER, Commissioners ; HARRY W. 
WALKER. Secretary, A. FTELHV, Chief Engineer. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 9 

A.M. t0 4 P.M. 
BIRD S. COLRR, Comptroller. 
MICHAEL T. DALY, EDGAR J. Lsvxv, Deputy Comp. 

trollers. 
Auditing Bureau. 

JOHN F. GOULDSBURY, First Auditor of Accounts, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

EDWARD J. CONNELL, Auditor of Accounts, rough 
of The Bronx. 

WILLIAM McKINNY, First Auditor o,' A,.counts 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FRANCIS R. CLAIR, Auditor of Accounts, Borough of 
Queens. 

WALTER H. HOLT, Auditor of Accounts, Borough of 
Richmond. 
Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 

Arrears. 
EDWARD GILON, Collector of Assessments and 

Arrears. 
JOHN KELLEHER, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears, Borough of Manhattan. 
JAMES E. STANFORD, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears, Borough of The Bronx. 
MICHAEL O'KEEFPE, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears, Borough of Brooklyn. 
JOHN F. Runes, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears, Borough of Queens. 
GEORGE BRAND, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears, Borough of Richmond. 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 
DAVID E. A OSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
JOHN J. McDonouoH, Deputy Receiver of Taxes, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
JOHN 3. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of Taxes, 

Borough of The Bronx. 
JAMES B. Boucle, Deputy Receiver of Taxes, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes, Borough of Queens. 
MATTHEW S. FULLY, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Borough of Richmond. 

'Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of 
Markets. 

DAVID O'BRIEN, Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

ALEXANDER MEAKIM, Clerk of Markets, 
Bureau of the Fty Ckamberiain, 

PATRICK KEENAN, City Chamoerlaln. 
JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

Office of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 6g Reade street 
JOHN H.TIMMKRMAN, City Paymaster. 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. 
Nos. 13 to aI Park Row, 18th floor, 9 A. M, to 4 P. M• 

Saturdays, u A. M. to 22 M. 
MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, President. 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Secretary. 

Deyartmeut of Highways. 
Nos. 23 to an Park Row, g A. M. to 4 P.51, 

J AMES P. KRATING, Commissioner of Highways. 
WILLIAM N. SHANNON, Deputy for Manhattan. 
THOMAS R. FARRELL, Deputy for Brooklyn. 
JAMES H. MALONEY, Deputy for Bronx. 
{T~OHN P. MADDEN, Deputy for Queens. 
I11.NRY P. MORRIIUN, Deputy and Chief Engineer for 

Richmond. Office, "Richmond Building," corner Rich. 
mond Teri ace and York avenue. New Brighton, S. I. 

Department of Sewers. 
Nos. 03 to at Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P, M, 

JAMES KANE, Commissioner of Sewers. 
MATTHEW F.DONOHUE, Depaty for Manhattan. 
THOMAS J. BYRNES, Deputy for Bronx. 
WILLIAM BRENNAN, Deputy for Brooklyn 
MATTHEW J. GOLDNER, Deputy Commissioner 

Sewers, Borough of Queens 

HENRY P. MORRISON, Deputy Commissioner and 
Chief Engineer of Sewers, Borough of Richmond. Office. 
"Richmond Building," corner Richmond Terrace and 
York avenue. New Brighton. S. I. 

Department of Bridges. 
Nos, I3 to zr Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, 

9 A. M. to I2 M. 
JOHN L. SHEA, Commissioner. 
THOMAS H. YORK, Deputy. 
SAMUEL R PROBASCO, Chief Engineer. 
MATTHEW H. Mooxe, Deputy for Bronx. 
HARRY BEAM, Deputy for Brooklyn. 
JOHN E. BACKUS, Deputy for Queens. 

Department of Water Sup>fiy. 
Nos. 59 to 2r Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

WILLIAM DALTON, Commissioner of Water Supply. 
JAMES H. HASLIN, Deputy Commissioner. 
GEORGP W. BIRDSALL, Chief Engineer. 
W. G. BYRNE, Water Register. 
JAMBS MtFPxrT, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

Brooklyn, Municipal Building. 
WILLIAM RASQOIN, Jr., Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough 01 Queens, Long Island City. 
THOMASMULLIGAN, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building. 
HENRY P. MORRISON, Deputy C.ommtssioner, Borough 

of Richmond. Office, 'Ri,,hn,ond Building," corner 
Richmond Terrace and York avenue. New Brighton, S. I. 

Department of Street Cleaning. 
Nos. 23 to 21 Park Row, Q A. M. to 4 P.M. 

JAMES MIL.ARTNRV, Commissioner. 
F.M. GIBCON, Deputy Commissioner for Borough of 

Manhattan. No.346 Broadway. 
PATRICK H. QUINN, Deputy Commissioner for 

Borough of Brooklyn, Room 37 Municipal Building. 
JOSEPH UFBERTZ, Deputy Commissioner for Borough 

of The Bronx, No. 615 East One Hundred and Fifty-
second street. 

JOHN P. MADDEN, Deputy Commissioner for Borough 
of Queens, Municipal Building, Long Island City. 

Department of Buildings, Lighting and Su¢plies. 
Nos. r3 to at Park Row, Q A.M. to 4 P. M. 

HENRY S. KEARNY, Commissioner of Public Build-
ings, Lighting and Supplies. 

PETER J. DOOLING, Deputy Commissionel for Man- 
hattan. 

GEO. BEST, Deputy Commissioner for The Bronx. 
WILLIAM WALTON, Deputy t.ommissloner for Brook-

lyn. 

JOEL FOWLER, Deputy Commissioner for Queens. 
DWARD 1. MILLER, Deputy Commissioner for Rich. 

mood. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Otice of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, 3d and 4th floors 9 A. M. to 
5 P. Si. ; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to r2 M. 

JOHN WHALEN, Corporation Counsel. 
THEODORE CONNOLY, W W. LADD, Jr., CHARLES 

BLAND-I', Assistants. 
WILLIAM J. CARR, Assistant Corporation Counsel for 

Brooklyn. 

Bureau for Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
Stewart Building, Broadway and Chambers street, 9 

A. M. to 4 P. Si, 
JAMES C. SPENCER, Assistant Corporation Counsel, 

Bureau for the Recovery of Feaalties. 
Nos. 1x9 and 12I Nassau street. 

ADRIAN T. KIERNAN, Assistant Corporation Counsel 

Bureau of Street Opexixgs. 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway. 

JOHN P. DUNN. Assistant to Corporation Counsel. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, 
Central Ofee. 

No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 A.M. to 4 P.M 
BERNARD J. YORK, President of the Board ; JOHN 

B. SEXTON, JACOB HESS, HENRY E. ABELL, Commis- 
sioners. 

• DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 
Central O.ffFce. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. M. to 4 P.M. 
JOHN W rCRLLER, President of the Board ; Commis- 

Monet or Manhattan and Bronx. 
THOMAS S. BRENN..N, Deputy Commissioner. 
ADOLPH Suits, Jr., Com.nissionnr for Brooklyn and 

Queens, Nos. ra6 and ,28 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 
EDWARD l~LiNNEN, Deputy Commissioner. 
JAMES FEE.sRV, Commissioner for Richmond. 
Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals and 

Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Saturdays, ra M. 

Out-door Poor Department. Office hours, 8.30 A. Si 
to 4.30 P.M. 

DEPARTMENT Of CORRECTION. 
Central Office. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
FRANCIS J LANTRY, Commissioner. 
N. O. FANNING, Deputy Commissioner. 
JAMES J. K1ftwiN, Deputy Commissioner for Bor-

oughs of Brooklyn and Queens 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted, 

from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, ra M. 

Headquarters. 
Nos. 157 and x59 Last Sixty-seventh street, 

JJ
JOHN J SCANNELL, Fire Commissioner. 
AMEs H. rULLV, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
AUGUSTUS T. DOCHARTY, Secretary. 
EDWARD F. CROKER, Chief of Department, anu in 

f,haree of Fire-alarm Telegraph. 
JAMES DALE, Deputy Chief, in Charge of Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
GEORCE E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 
PETER SEERY, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhattan 

The Bronx and Richmond. 
ALONZO BRYMER, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Brook. 

lyn and Queens. 
Central Office open at all hours. 

DEPARTMI NT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. 
Pier "A,' N. R., Battery place. 

J. SERGEANT CRAM, President ; CHARLES F. MURPHY, 
Treasurer; PETER F. MEYER, Commissioners. 

WILLIAM H. BURKE, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M, to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, to M. 



7422 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fiity-fith street and Sixth ave-

nue, O A. M. CO 4 P.M. 
MICHAEL C. MURPHY, President, and WILLIAM T. 

JR14KINS, H. D.. JOHN B. CORBY, M. D., THE PRESI-
DENT OP The POLICE BOARD, ex-o cio, and the HEALTH 
OFFICER OF THE PORT, LS-atkfo, Commissioners. 
EMMONS CLARK, Secretary 

CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Superintendent, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

EUGENE MONAHAN, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Sttoerintendent, Borough of The Bronx, 

ROBERT A. BLACK, Al. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
tendent, Borough of Brooklyn. 

OBED L. LUCK, M.D., Assistant Sanitary Superin-
tendent, Borough of Queens. 

JOHN L. FEEXY, M.D., Assistant Sanitary Superin. 
tendent. Borough of Richmond. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Arsenal Building, Central Park, 9 A. M, to 4 P. M. ; 

Siturdays, Ia M. 
t;EORGE C. CLAUSEN, President, Commissioner In 

Manhattan and Richmond. 
GEORGE V. BROWPR, Commissioner in Brooklyn and 

Queens. 
AUGUST MoFBUs, Commissioner in Borough of The 

Bronx, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 
Main Office, No. azo Fourth avenue, Borough of Man-

hattan. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturday, 
9 A. St. to tz Si 

THOMAS J. BRADY, President of the Board of Build-
ings and Commissioner for the Boroughs of Manhattan 
and the Bronx. 

JOHN GC'ILFOYLZ, Commissioner for the Borough of 
roo kly:l. 
DANIEL CAMPBELL, Commissioner for the Boroughs 

of Queens and Richmond. 
A. J. JOHNSON, Secretary. 
Office of the Department for the Boroughs of Man-

hattan and The Bronx, No. 220 Fourth avenue, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Office of the Department for the Borough of Brook-
lyn, Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Office of the Department for the Boroughs of Queens 
and Richmond, Richmond Hall, New Brighton, 
Staten Island, Borough of Richmond. Branch office: 
Room I, second floor, Town Hall, Jamaica, Long 
Island, Borough of Queens. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 
Stewart Building, 9 A. It. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, 12 M. 
THOMAS L. FFITVF.R, President of the Board ; FD. 

WARD C. SHEEHY, ARTHUR C. SALno%, THOMAS J. 
PATTERSON and WILLIAM GRELL, Commissioners, 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL STATISTICS. 
Nos. 13 to 2, Park Row, Room mix. Office hours 

from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. ; Saturdays, from 9 A. M. to 

Jc ,HN T. NAGLE, M. D., Chief of Bureau. 
Municpal Statistical Commission : FREDERICK W. 

GRUBS, LL. D., HARPY PAYNF WHITNEY, ANTONIC 
RASINFS, JULIUS G. KUGRLMAN, RICHARD T. WILSON 
Jr., ERNEST HARVIER. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, 
Criminal Court Building, Centre street, between 

Franklin and White streets, 9 A. Si. to 4 P. M. 
CHARLES H. KNox, President, ALEXANDER T. ;•IASOP 

and WILLIAM V. DYK, AN, Commissioners. 
LEE PHILLIPS, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS, 
Office, No. 320 Broadway, 9 A. N.. to4 P. M. 

EDWAHD CAHILI., THOMAS A. WILSON, FDWARD 
MCCCE, PATRICK M. HAVER.TY and JOHN B, MEYEN- 
BORG, Board of Assessors. WILLIAM H. JASPER, 
Secretary.  

DEPARTMENT OF FDUCATION. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

No. t46 Grand street, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A.M. 
to 5 P. sl. ; Saturdays, o A. M. to in M. 

JOsFPH J. LITTLE,, President; A. EMERSON PALMER, 
Secretary. 

Sc/tool Board far the Borough, of Manhattan and 
The Bronx, 

No. 146 Grand street. Borough of Manhattan. 
JOSEPH J. LITTLE, President ; ARTHUR MCMUL .IN, 

Secretary. 

Srheal Board for the Borough of Rrooklyu. 
No. 137 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 

CHARLES E. ROBERTSON, President ; GEORGE 
BROWN, Secretary. 

Sc/zoo: Board for the Borough of Qusewr. 
Flushing, L,I. 

F. TIE HAAS SIMIONSON, President ; JosEPH H 
PATRICK, Secretary_. 

School Board for the Borough of Ricltwwird 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

JOHN T. BURKE, President ; FRANKLIN C. Vr -r, Sec-
retary. 

SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 
Stewart Building, 9 A.M. to 4 P,M. 

THOMAS J. DUNN, Shen3 ; HENRY P. MULYANY, 
Under Sheriff. 

SHERIFF'S OFFICE, KINGS COUNTY. 
County Court-house Brooklyn. 
FRA.SK D. CPFAATRR, Sheriff; WILLIAM J. BOGEN. 

SHUTZ, Under Sheriff. 

SHERIFF'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY, 
County Court-house, Lon g' Island City, 9 A.st. tO 4 P. tit. 

~V ILLIA M CAS BAKER, Sheriff ; WILLIAM METHVRX, 
Under Sheriff, 

SHERIFF'S OFFICE, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
County Court-house, Richmond, 5.1., 9 A. M,t04 P. M. 
AUGUSrus ACKER. Sheriff. 

REGISTER'S OFFICE. 
Fast sire City Hall Park, 9 A.M. to 4 P. N. 

ISAAC F'.UMYF Register ; JOHN VON GLABN 
Deputy Pegister. 

REGISTER, KINGS COUNTY. 
Hal of Records. Office hours, 9 A. no. to 4 P.M., ex-

cepting months of July and August, then from 9 A. M 
to z P. M„ provided for by statute. 

HENRY F. HAGGERTY, Register. 
WILLIAM BARRE. Deputy Register. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street ao(' 

Broadway, Q. A• , M, to 4 P.M. 
CHARLES W ELDA, Commissioner; JAMES K. CONNER, 

Deputy Commissioner. 

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
No. iii Fifth avenue. 

H. W. GRAY, Commissioner. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 
3 Court-house. 
WILLIAM A.FUREY, Commissioner. 

SPECIAL COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
KINGS COUNTY, 

No. 325 Fulton street. 
EDWARD J. DOOLEY. Commissioner 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS 
COUNTY. 

EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND 
COUNTY. 

CHARLES J. KULLMAN, Commissioner. 
J. HOWARD VAN NAME, Deputy. 

NEW YORK COUNTY JAIL. 
No. o Ludlow street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

PATRICK H. PICKETT, Warden. 

COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE 
Nos, 7 and 8 New County Court-house, 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M. 
WILLIAM SOHMER, Count Clerk. 
GEORGE H. FAHRBACH, Deputy, 

KINGS COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, 9 A. M, tO 4 P, M. 
WILLIAM P. WL'EST, County Clerk. 
WILL IAM I. LYNCH. Deputy. 

QUEENS COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens. 
Office hours, 8 A. M. to 5 P. N. ; Saturdays, 8 A.M. to 

tz M. 
JOHN H. SUTPHIN, County Clerk. 
CHARLES DOWNING, Deputy County Clerk 

RICHMOND COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE.. 
County Office Building Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M. 
JOSEPH SIMO-aoXX, County Clerk. 
CROWELL M. CONNER, Deputy. 

NEW FAST RIVER BRIDGE COMMISSION, 
Commissioners' Office, Nos. 49 and 5r Chambers 

street, New York, 9 A. M. t0 4 P, M. 
Lewis NIXON, President ; JAMES W. BOYLE, Vice-
President ; T AMES D. BELL, Secretary ; JULIAN D. 
FAIRCHILD, "Treasurer; JOHN W. WEBER, SMITH F. 
LANE and The MAYOR, Commissioners. 

Chief Engineer's Office, No. 84 Broadway, Brooklyn, 
E. D., 9 A. M . tO 5 P. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
New Criminal Court Building, Centre street, 9 A. M, 

to 4 P. Si. 
ASA BIRD GARDINER, District Attorney ; WILLIAM J, 

MCKENNA. Chief Clerk. 

KINGS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P.51. 
HIRAO R. STEELE, District Attorney; ARTHUR H 

W ALKLE V. Chief Clerk, 

QUEENS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
GEORGE W. DAVISON, District Attorney. 

RICHMOND COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Fort Richmond, S. I. 
EDWARD S. RAWSON, District Attorney. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office, New Criminal Court Building. Open at all 
times of day and night. 

EDWARD T. FITZPATRICK JACOB E. BAUSCH, EDWARD 
W. HART, ANTONIO ZCCCA. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
ANTHONY McOwaN, THOMAS M. LYNCM- 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
ANTHONY J. BURGER, GEORGE W. DEL". 

Borough of Queens. 
PHILIP T. CRONIN, Dr. SAMUEL S. Guy, Jr., LEONARD 

ROUFF, Jr., Jamaica, L. I. 

Borough of Richmond. 
JOHN SEAVER, GEORGE C. TRANTSR. 

SURROGATES' COURT, 
New County Court-house. Court opens at 10.30 

A. M. ; adjourns 4 P, N. 
FRANK T. FITZGERALD, JAMBS Al. VAR:'IUM, Sur-

rogates ; WILLIAM V. LFARY, Chief Clerk. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE COMMISSION, 
TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-

F'OURPH WARDS, 
Room 58, Schermerhorn Building, No. 96 Broadway, 
Meetings, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, at 3 

P. M. 
WILLIAM E. STILI.Imrs, Chairman; WARREN W. 

FOSTER, CHARLES A. JACKSON, Commissioners. 
LAMONT MCrgUGHLIN, Clerk. 

-- 	 I 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. 
Courts open from 9 A. Si. until 4 P. Si. 
City Magrslrates—HENRY A. BPANN, ROBERT C. 

CORNPLL, LEE, OY P. CRANE., JOSEPH M. DE UHL,CHARI.Fs 
A. F'LAMMP.R, LORENZ ZELLER, CLARP.NCE W. MRADF, 
JOHN O. MITT, JOSEPH POOL, JOHN B. MAYO. ED-
WARD HOGAN, W. H. OLN°TRAD, 

LLD•vIG F. THO-AA, Secretary. 
First District—Criminal Court Building 
Second Otstnct—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Lexington 

avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first street 

southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street 

and Third avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of Eighth 

avenue. 
SECOND DIVISION. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
First District—No.3r8 Adams street. JACOB BREN-

RER, Magistrate, 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. HENRY 

BRISTOW, Magistrate. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues 

CHARLES E. VEALP., Magistrate. 
Fourth Distnct—Nos. 6 and 8 Lee avenue. WILLIAM 

KRAVER. Magistrate. 
Fifth District—Ewen and Powers streets, ANDREW 

LEMON. Magistrate. 
Sixth District—Gates and Reid a,Yenues. Lewis R, 

WORTH, Magistrate. 

Seventh District—No, 3t Grant street, Flatbush 
ALFRED E. STEERS, Magistrate. 

Eighth District--Coney Island. J. LoTT NOSTRAN" 
Magistrate. 

Borough of Queens. 
First District—Non. ar and ag Jackson avenue, 

Long Island City. MATTHEW J. SMITH, Magistrate, 
Second Dtstrict—Flushing, Long Island. Luxii J. 

CONNORTON, Magistrate. 
Third District—Far Rockaway, Long Island. ED• 

YUND J. HEALY, Magistrate. 

Borough of Richmond. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. Joint 

CROAK, Magistrate. 
Second Distrtet—Stapleton,Staten Island. NATHANIEL 

MARSh, Magistrate. 
Secretary to the Board , FRANK J. GARDNER, Myrtle 

and Vanderbilt avenues, Borough of Brooklyn. 

KINGS COUNTY SURROGATE'S COURT. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn. 
GEORGE R. ABBOTT, Surrogate ; MICHAEL F. MgGoan-

RICK, Chief Clerk. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
County Office Building. ichmond, S. I. 
STEPHEN D. STEVENS, County Judge. 

KINGS COUNTY TREASURER. 
Court-house, Room 14, 
JOHN W, KIMBALL, Treasurer ; THOMAS F. FARRELL, 

Deputy Treasurer.  

THE COMMISSIONERS OF RECORDS. 
Kings County.—Room 7, Hall of Records. 
GEORGE F. WALDO, Commissioner. 
FRANK M. THORBURN, Deputy Commissioner. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS 
Rooms 14, r5 and 1:6 Nos. 149 to rgr Church street, 
President, JOHN RENP.HAN ; Secretary, JAMES E. 

MCGOVERN; Treasurer, EDWARD HALEY, HORACE 
Loowis, P. J. ANDREWS, tX-ofw o. 

Meet every Monday, Wednesday and Friday at a 
P. M. 

SUPREME COURT, 
County Court-house, 10.30 A. H. to 4 P. N. 
SpecialTerm, Part I., Room No. z, 
Special Term, Part II., Room No. r5. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. r9. 
Special Term Part TV., Room No. iI. 
Special term, Part V., Room Mo. 23. 
Special Term, Part Vi., Room No. no. 
Special Ternl, Part VII., Room No.25. 
Special I Arm, Part VIII., Room No,34. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. r6. 
Tri;J Term, Part 1II., Room No. r7, 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No.18. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 32. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No,31, 
Trial Term, Part VIL, Room No. 30, 
Trial term, Part VI II., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term. Part X. Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No.zz, 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. z6. 
7WticeS—ABRAHAM R. LAWRENCE, CHARLES H. 

TRUAK. CHARLES F. MACLRAN, FREDERICK SS,YTH, 
JAsiES FITZ.GFRALD, MILES BRACH, DAVID I.EVENTRIT, 
LEONARD A. GEI,,NRICH, HENRY W. BOOKSTAVRR. 
HENRY BIScHOPF, Jr., JOHN J. FRIFDMAN, GEORGE P. 
ANDR°WS, P. HEYSS DUGRO, DAVID MCADAM, HP.~1PY 
R. BERKMAN, HENRY A. GILDERSLEEVE, FRANCIS M. 
SCOTT. WILLIAM SOHMF.R. Clerk. 

CITY COURT. 
Brown-stone Building, City Hall Park. 

General Term. 
Trial Term, Part I. 
Part TI. 
Part Ill, 
Part IV. 
Special Term Chambers will be held to A. M. to 4 

P. M. 
Clerk's Office, Brown-stone Building, No, 32 Cham-

bers street, 9 A. M,to 4 P. N. 
JAMES h FITZSIMON'S, Chief Justice ; JOHN H. 

MCCaRTHY, Lnwis J. COYLAN, EDWARD F, O'DWYER 
JOHN T. SCHUCHMAN and THEODORE F, HASCALL. JIM-
tices. THOMAS F. SMITH, Clerk. 

APPELLATE DIVISION, SUPREME COURT, 

Court-house, No. rtt Fifth avenue, corner Eighteenth 
street. Court opens at I P. si. 

CHARLES H. VAN BRUNT, Presiding Justice; GEORGE 
C. BARRFTT, CHESTER R. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD PAT-
TERSON, MORGAN J. O'BRIEN, GEORGE L. INGRAHAM, 
WILLIAM RUM]EY,Jnstices. ALFRED WAGSTAFF, Clerk. 
WILLIAM LAMB, Jr., Deputy Clerk. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Centre 

Elm, White and Franklin streets. Court opens at IS 
o'clock. 

RUFUS B, COWING, City Judge; JOHN W. GOFF, Re-
corder ; JOSEPH E.N EWBURGEE,  MARTIN T. MCMAHON 
and JAMES A. BLANCHARD, Judges of the Court of 
General Sessions. EDWARD It. CARROLL, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from to A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Supreme Court, Part L. Criminal Trial Term. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts. Court 

opens at 10.30 A. M. 
EDWARD R. CARROLL, Clerk. Hours from ro A. M. to 

4 P N. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION, SUPREME COURT. 

New Criminal Court Building, Centre street, Court 
opens at •0.30 o'clock A. M. 

EDWARD R CARROLL, Clerk. Hours from to A. M. to 
4 P. M. 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn. 

JOSEPH ASPINALL AND WM..B. HUED, JR., County 
Judges. 

CHARLES Y. VAN DOREN. Chief Clerk, 

QUEENS COUNTY COURT. 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 
HARRISON S. MOORE. County Judge. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street, between 

Franklin and White streets, Borough of Manhattan, 
Court opens at Io A. M. 

7Nstkc:, First Division — ELIZUR B. HINSDALE, 
WILLIAM TRAVEas JERONE, EPHRAISI A. JACOB, JOHN 
B. MCKEAN, WILLIAM C. HOLBROOK, WILLIAM M. 
FULLER. Clerk ; JOSAPH H. JoNEs, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Second Division—Trial days—Borough Hall, Brook-
lyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, at to o'clock; 
Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of Queens, Tuesdays, at 
to o'clock ; Town Hall, New Brighton, Borough of 
Richmond, Thursdays, at to o'clock. 

7ostitts— OHN COURTNEY, HOWARDf, FORICER, 
PATRICK KR/ID?, JOHN FLEMING,THOMAS W. 

FITZGERALD. JOSEPH L. KRRRIGAN, Clerk ; CHARLES 
F. Wots. Deputy Clerk. 
Clerk's office, Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, 

open from y A.M. to 4 P.M. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards, and 
all that art of the First Ward lying west of Broadway 
and Whitehall Street, including Governor's Island, 
Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island and the Oyster Islands 
New Court-house, No. ra8 Prince street, corner o~ 
Wooster street. 

WAUHOPE LYNN, Justice. FRANK L. BACON, Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M, to 4 P. M. 
Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth- and Four-

teenth Wards, and all that portion of the First Ward 
lying south and east of Broadway and Whitehall street. 
Court-room, corner of Grand and Centre streets. 

HERMANN BOLTS, Justice. FRANCIS MANGIN, Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A, M. to 4 P. M. 

ThirdDtstrict—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards, Court-
room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and West Tenth 
street. Court open daily (Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

WM. F. MOORE, Justice. DANIEL WILLIAMS, Clerk, 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards, 
Court-room, No. 3o First street, corner Second avenue, 
Court opens 9 A.m. daily, and remains open to close of 
business. 

GEORGE F. RORSCH, Justice. JOHN K. LYNCH, Clerk. 
Fifth District—:evepth, Eleventh and Thirteenth 

Wards. Court-room, No. i5 Clinton street. 
HENRY M. GOLDFOCLE, Justice. — —, 

Clerk. 
Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-first Wards. 

Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-third street and 
Second avenue. Court opens 9 A. H. daily, and continues 
open to close of business 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, Justice. ABRAM BERNARD, Clerk. 

Seventh District—Nineteenth Ward. Court-room, 
No. igr East Fifty-seventh street. Court opens every 
morning at 9 o clock (except Sundays and legal holi-
days , and continues open to close of business. 

HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. PATRICK MCDAYITT, 
Clerk. 

Eighth District—Sixteenth and Twentieth Wards. 
Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-third street 
and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 9 A. M. and con-
tinues open to close of business. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. Si. to 4 P. M, each Court 
day 

Trial days, Wednesdays, Fridays and Saturdays. 
Return days Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays. 

JOSEPH H. STINER, Justice. THOMAS COSTIGAN, 
Clerk. 

Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that portion 
•hereof which lies west of the centre line of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem river north of the 
terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-room, No. too Fast 
One Hundred and Twenty-first street, southeast corner 
of Sylvan place Court opens every morning at 9 
o clock except Sundays and legal holidays), and con-
tiinues open to close of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLON, JUStiCe. WILLIAM J. KENNEDY, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open daily from 9 A. M. to 4 P. N. 
Tenth Ihstrict—Twenty-second Ward and all that 

portion of the Twelfth Ward which is bounded on the 
north by the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street, on the south by the centre line of Fighty-sixth 
street, on the east by the centre line of Sixth avenue, 
and on the West by the North river. Court-room, No, 
318 West Fifty-fourth street. Court opens daily 
(Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

JAMES A. O'GORMAN Justice. JAMES J. GALLIGAN, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District—That portion of the Twelfth Ward 
which lies north of the centre line of West One Hun-
dred and Tenth street and west of the centre line of 
Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem river north 
of the terminus of Lenox or Sixth avenue. Court-
room, corner of One Hundred and 'Twenty-sixth street 
and Columbus avenue. Court opens daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from zo A. 51, to 4 P.M. 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, Justice. ADOLPH N.DUMA-
HAUT, Clerk. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
First District—All that part of the Twenty-fot.rth 

Ward whiLh was lately annexed to the City and County 
of New York by chapter 1034 of the Laws of 1805, Com-
pnsing all of the late town of Westchester and part of 
the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, including the 
Villages of Wakefield and Wiltiamsbridge. Court-room, 
Town Hall, Main street, Westchester Village. Court 
opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9 A. M. to a P. Si. 

WIT LIAM W. PENFIELD, Justice. JOHN N. STEWART, 
Clerk 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards. Court-room, corner of Third avenue and One 
Hundred and Fifty-eighth street. Office hours from g 
A. Si. to 4 P. M. Court opens at p A. M. 

JOHN M. TIERNEY, Justice. HOWARD SPEAR, Clerk. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
First District—Comprising First, Second, Third, 

Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards of the 
Borough of Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner 
State and Court streets. 

JACOB NRD, Justice. EDWARD MORAN, Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A.M. to 4 P. M. 

Second District—Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Eleventh, 
Twentieth, Twenty-first, Twenty-second and Twenty-
third Wards. Court-room located at No. 794 Broad-
way, Brooklyn, 

GF.RARD B. VAN WART, Justice. WILLIAM H ,AI LEN, 
Chief Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. Rt, 

Third District—Includes the Thirteenth, Fourteenth, 
Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eighteenth and 
Nineteenth Wards. Court-house, Nos. 6 and 8 Lee ave-
nue. Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM SCHNITZPAHN, Justice. CHARLES A. Con-
RADY, Clerk 

Clerk's otiise open from 9 A. M. until 4 P.M. Court 
opens at to o'clock. 

Fourth District — Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 
Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
Wards. Court-room, No.r4 Howard avenue. 

ADOLPH H. GOFTTtNG, Justice. HERMAN GOHLINti- 
HORST Clerk ; JAMES P. SINNOTT, Assistant Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M,to 4 P.M. 

Fifth District—Twenty-ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first 
and 'thirty-second Wards. Court-room on Bath ave-
nue and Bay Twenty-second street, Bath Beach, 

CORNELIUS FURGUESON, Justice, JEREMIAH J. 
O'LEARY, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A.M. to 4 R Y, 

Borough of Queens 
First District—First Ward (all of Long Island City, 

formerly composing five Wards). Court-room Queens 
County Court-house (located temporarily). 

THOMAS C. KADIRN, Justice. 1 HOMAS F. KENNEDY, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. each week 
day. Court held each day, except Saturday. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
includes the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room in Court-house of late Town 
of Newtown. corner of Broadway and Court street, 
Elmhurst, New York. P.-O. address, Elmhurst, New 
York. 

WILLIAM T. MoNIxYRRnR, Justice. HENRY WALTE;, 
Jr., Clerk. 

Clerk's ofce open from 9 A. at. to 4 P. as. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7423 

Titled Iristeict-laves F. MCLOUGHLIN, Justice 
Gao, W. DAMON Clerk- 

Court-house, ''own Hall. Jamaica. 

Borough of Richmond. 
First Distnct-Hirst sod 'third Wards (Towns of 

Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former Village 
Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, New 
Bri¢ ton. 

JOHN J IKENNKY, Justice. FRANCIS F. LEMtAN, Clerk. 
Court office open from 9 A. H. to 4 P. M. Court held 

each day, except Saturday, from to A. M. 
Second District-Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 

(Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Stapleton. 

ALBERT REYNAUD, Justice, PETER TIERNAN, Clerk. 
Court office open from 9 A. M. to I P. M. Court held 

each day from to A. M., and continues until cicse of 
business. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT-CITY OF New YORK, 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS, 

THOMAS A. KF.RRIGAN, AUCTIONEER, ON 
behalf of the Fire Department of Tun City of New 

York. Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queena, 
will offer for sale it public auction, to the highest bidder, 
for cash, at the Hospital and Training Stables, corner 
of Canton and Bolivar streets, Borough of Brooklyn, on 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 1, 18(49, 
at I o'clock P. M., the following tell horses, no longer 
fit for service in the Department, and known as Nos. 
60, 174, 153 3t1, 358, 509' S3', 530, 5s8 and 5!~7. 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, 
Commissioner. 

VAN TASSFLL & KEARNEY, AUCTIONEERS, 
on behalf of the Fire Department, will offer for 

sale at public auction, to the highest bidder, at their 
sales stables, Nos. 130 and ego East Thirteenth street, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

FRIDAY. DECEMBER 1, 1899, 
at is o'clock noon, the following property belonging to 
the Fire Department of The City of New York : 

Two horses, no longer fit for use in the Department, 
Nos. 875 and 96 t. 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, 
Fire Commissioner. 

HEADQI,ARTERS, FIRE DF'PARTMPNT,t 
Ness' YORK, November xr, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS FOR FURNISHING 
this Department with the Fire Ho,, below 

specified mill be re':•'iv If by the Fire Commissioner, 
at the office of the Fri. Department, 'is. 157 and t59 
East Sixty-seventh street, Boro i.h of Maoh„ttan, in 
The City of New York until 10 30 o'clock A. Ni., 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 4, 1899, 

at which time and place they will be publicly opened 
by the head of said Department and read. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

I. Five thou'cnd 5., o ) feet ay-inch Cotio t, Rubber-
bred Fire Hose, " Elephant" brand I r equal Ilrereto. 

2. Two thousand 2,coo) feet 3~2-inch Rubber and 
Duck woven Fire He e, " Cur qu• ror" .brand or equal 
thereto. 

The amount of security required is Two -Thousand 
Dollars in each case, and the time for delivery thirty 
days. 

Separate bids m ist be made f r each brand of hose. 
No estimate :ur'll be co,uidend uul ss accorupan ,ed 

by either- a cent,/i d check u/on one of the banks of 
The City of New fork, dra:en to th,- order of the 
Courptrolle-, or money. to the amount of /ize per 
ceu/UrI at she security reFuired. 

The dosages to be paid by the c ntractvr for each 
day Ihot the contract may be unfulfilled after the time 
specified for the completion thereof shall have expired, 
are fixed and liquir a:ed at Ten (to; Dollars. 

No estimate will be received or considered after the 
hoer name,. 

The form of the agreement, with specifications, show-
ing the manner of payment for the hose, may be seen 
and form< cf proposals may be obtained at the office 
of the Department. 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, 
Commissioner, 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT, t 
NEW YORK, November at, 289). 

SEALED PROPOSALS FOR FURNISHING 
this Department with thefire-hose below specified 

wilt be received by the Fire Commissioner at the 
office of the Fire Department, Nos. 157 and ,5g East 
Sixty-seventh street, Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, until ro.go o'clock A. Si,, 

MONDAY, DECEIIt1ER 4, 1899, 
at which time and place they will be publicly opened by 
the head of said Department and read. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, 
I. Twenty-fire hundr d (2,5oo) feet a!i-inch wax and 

gum treated, runner-lieei Fire Hose, known as 
,' Unique " brand ; or equal thereto. 

2. Fiftel n hundred (t,5co) feet ;-inch rubber an I duck-
woven Fire Hose, known as " White Star" brand, or 
equal there o. 

The amount of security required is One Thousand 
Two Hundred Dollars in each case and the time for 
delivery' thirty days. 

Slpara•.e bit's must be made for. ar:h brand of ho=e. 
No estimate will be considered u,, less accomp-,hied 

/y either a certified check u/on one of the bank, of 
The City of New 1-o,6-, drawn to the ord, r of the 
Cb#tptr011e , or N•onev to thee amount of five per 
centum cf the security required. 

The damages to to paid by the c,ntr:rctor for each 
day that the contract moy be unfulfilled titter the time 
specified Inc the completion the 1 of shed have expired, 
are fixed and liquidated of Ten (to) Dollars. 

No estimate will be received or cousulered after the 
hour named. 

Site form of the agreement, with specifications, show-
ing the manner of payment for the hose, may be seen 
and forms of proposals may be obtained at the office of 
the Department. 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, 
Commissioner, 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT, t 
NEW YoaK, Aovember 21, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS FOR FURNISHING 
this Department with the G ire Apparatus below 

specified will be rece,vc,l by the Fire Commissioner, at 
the office of the Fire Department Nos. r 57 and t51 Last 
Sixty-seventh street. to the Borough of Manhattan, in 
'I'he City of New York, until 10.30 o'clock A M, 

MONDAY, B1±:CE91tsFR 4, 1899, 
at which time and place they will tie publicly opened 
by the head of said Depar.mcnt and read. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
I. One (r) second size La France Steam Fire-engine, 

or equal thereto Amount of security required, 'twenty-
three Hundr- d Dollars ($1,300). 

a- One (i) thiru size La Franc_ Steam Fire engine, or 
edual thereto. Amount of security required, Twetrty-
one Hundred Dollars (1 ', too). 

3. One (I) sec nd,ize Metropolitan Steam Fire-engine, 
or equal thereto Amount of security required Twenty-
three Hundred Dollars (ga,3oo). 

4, One (t) Third-size Metropolitan Sieam Fire Engine 
or equal thereto. Amount of security required Twenty-
one Hundred Dollars (a,100). 

g. Onet Large-size Fighty-fivefoot Hayes Extension 
Ladder 'Truck and Fire Escape, or equal thereto. 
Amount of security required Nineteen Hundred Dollars 

The time for the delivery of the apparatus in each 
case is ninety days, and separato bids must he made for 
each. 

N, estimate will be considered unless aceo,upanied 
by either a cert/ned check upon one of t/re bank, of 
The City f New Yorlt, drawn to tie order of ike 
CorAtroller, or money to the amount of five per eentunr 
of the security requ,red. 
The damages to be paid by the several contractors 

for each day that the contracts may be unfulfilled after 
the time specified for the completion thereof shall have 
expired, are fixed and liquidated at Ten (n,) Dollars. 

No estimate will be received or considered after the 
hour named. 

The form of the agreement, with specifications, 
showing the manner of payment for the apparatus, may 
be seen and forms of proposals may be obtained at the 
office of the Department. 

JOHN J. SCANNELL, 
Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
ARSeNAL, CENTRAL PARK. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 
November r7, 2899. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES, WITH THE 
title of the work and the name of the bidder or 

hdders indorsed thereon, will be received by the Park 
Board, at its offices, Arsenal Building, Sixty-fnurth 
street and Filth avenue, Central Park, New York City, 
until it o'clock A, II. of 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 1, 1899, 
FOR goo CUBIC YARDS OF MARCELLUS SHALE 

SANI'SICNE: SCREFNINltti, TO BE 
DEI.IVFRED, WHI'RE ANI) WHEN 
REQUIRFI, ON PROSI'ECI' PARK, 
BfIROVGH OF I;ROOKLVN. AND 
WITHIN ONE MILE OF PROSI'LCI' 
PARK. 

The above to be equal in quolity to the stro ' taken 
from the shale beds near Matamoras, Pike County, 
Pennsylvania. 

The amount of security required is Six Hundred 
Dollars. 

Bidders must satisfy themselves by personal exami-
natton, and by such other means as they may prefer, as 
to the nature and extent of the work or materials, and 
shall not, any time after the submission of an estimate, 
dispute or complain of such statement, nor assert that 
there was any misunderstanding in regard to the nature 
or amount of the work to be done or materials to be 
furnished. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested. 
It shall distinctly state that fact ; that it is made 
without any connection with any other person making 
an estimate for the same purpose, and is In all respects 
fair and without collusion or fraud, and that no member 
of the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief 
of a bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly inter 
ested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it re. 
lates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate, that the 
several matters stated therein are in all respects true. 
Where more than one person is interested it is requisite 
that the verification be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the con-
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders in 
The City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract 
be awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, 
on its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties for 
Its faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or re. 
fuse to execute the same, they will pay to the Corpora. 
tion any difference between the sum to which he would 
be entitled on its completion and that which the Car. 
poration may be obliged to pay to' the person or 
persons to whom the contract may be awarded at any 
subsequent letting, the amount in each case to be cal. 
culated upon the estimated amount of the work 
by which the bids are tested. The consent 
above mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath or 
affirmation, in writing, of each of the persons signing the 
same, that he is a householder or freeholder in The City 
of New York, and is worth the amount of the security 
required for the completion of this contract, over and 
above all his debts of every nature and over and above 
his liabilities as bail, surety or otherwise, and that lie 
has offered himself as a surety in good faith and with 
the intention to execute the hood required by section 
ay of chapter 8 of the Revised Ordinances of The City 
of New York, if the contract shall be awarded to the 
person or persons for whom he consents to become 
surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the security 
offered to be approved by the Comptroller of The City 
of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be received or considered 
unless accompanied by either a certified check upon one 
of the State or National banks of The City of New York, 
irawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money 
to the amount of five per centum of the amount 
of the security required for the faithful per. 
formance of the contract. Such check or money 
must NOT be inclosed in the sealed envelope con. 
taining the estimate, but must be handed to the 
officer or clerk of the Department who has charge of the 
estimate box, and no estimate can be deposited in said 
box until such check or money has been examined by 
said officer or clerk and found to be correct. All such 
deposits, except that of the successful bidder, will be 
returned to the persons making the same within three 
days after the contract is awarded. If the successful 
bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five days after 
notice that the contract has been awarded to him, to 
execute the same, the amount of the deposit made by 
him shall be forfeited to and retained by The City of 
New York as liquidated damages for such neglect or 
refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within the 
time aforesaid the amount of his deposit will be 
returned to him. 

N. B.-The prices must be written in i%e eat, 
male and ala, stated in figures, and all estimates 
rurll be considered as informal which do not con- 
taiw bids for all iteurs for ao,eich bids are herelc 
called, or which eon:am bids for items for who / 
bids are not herew/il call d for. Permission mob 
not be given for the withdrawal of any bid or 
estimate. No bid ,mill be aceepf'ed from, or contract 
awarded to, any herson who is in arrears to the Cbr-
floration Uflen debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, tubas any obligation to the 
Cor¢oration. 

Ine Park Board reserves the right to relect any 
or all the bids received in response to this advertise. 
ment if it should deem it for the interest of the City 
so to do. 

B ank forms for proposals for the contract, and in-
formation relative thereto, can be had at the office of 
the Park Board, Ar.enal, Central Park, or at the 
Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn, 

GEORGE C. CLAUSEN, 
GEIiRGE V. BROWER. 
AUGUST MOEHUS, 

Commissioners of Parks of The City of New York, 

BOARD OF PUBLIC IMPROVES 
MENTS. 

HOAHD r F PUoI.IC lsti'ROVE•,tEsTS, 
No. at PACK Row, 

BOKIlUGH r,F MA"HATT.AN. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAI' THE 
Board of Public Improvements of The City of 

New York, deeming it for the public interest no to dn. 
proposes to alter the map or plan of The City of New 
York by laying out and betting a Purhic Park and 
approach to toe Fir-it Avenue Bridge, bounded by 
First and Second avenue' and Ea-t One Hund•ed 
and Twenty-sixth and East One Hu'dred and 
Twenty-seventh streets, in the Borough of M,rnhattan, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of the said 
Board will he held in the office of the said Board, 
at No. i's Park row, Itorough of Manhattan, on the 6th 
day of December, r899, at x o'clock P. M , at which such 
proposed laying out and locating will be considered by 
said Board ; all of which is more p rticularly set forth 
and describes in the following resolutions adopted by 
said BR ar, on the ,5th day of November, 18,9, notie of 
the adoption of which i; hereby given, viz.: 

R solved, That the Board of Public improvements 
if The City of New York, in pursuance of the provi-
s,ons of section 436 of chapp r 378 Iaws of -897, deem-
tog it for the public interest so to do, proposes to alter 
the map or plan of The City of New York by l.tying 
out and (scat ng a public I ark and approach to the First 
Avenue Bridge, bounded by First and Sscond avenues 
and Cast One Hundred and twenty-sixth and East One 
Hundred and Twenty-seventh streets, to the Bor..ugh 
of MLr, hattm, City of New York. 

Resolved. That this Board consider the proposed 
layirg out and lot ating of the above-named public park 
and bridge approach, at a mectm; of this Board to be 
held in the office of this Hoard on the 6th day of 
December, 18o, at a o'clock t'. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions, and a n:,tie, to all persons affected 
thereby, that the propo-ed laying out and locating of the 
above-named public park and i,rdge approach will be 
considered at a mect'ng of this Board to be held at the 
atoresaiu time and p ace, to be publi,hed in the Cttv 
Roe RD for tell it Lys continuously, huuuays and Icgal 
holidays excepted, prior to the 6th day of December, 
£899. 	

JOHN H. 11OONEY, 
Secretary. 

Dated New 1'oRK, November at, 1899. 

CORPORATION_ NOTICE. 

THE T30ARD OF ASSESSORS OF THE CITY 
of New York heret.y give notice that the cost of 

the fo lowmg-named local improvements is greater than 
the estimate heretofore made therefor, viz.: 

BoimUGH OF BROOKIA N. 
List 6133, No. I. Grading West Seventeenth strel-t, 

fr ,m Can;tl avenue to ,urf avenue, Tlnrty-first Waid 
('town of Gravesend). g5ao.z6. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay the said 
asses-men's include all the sev, ral houses and lots of 
ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels of land situated 
on- 

No.i. Both sides of Wet Seventeenth street, from 
Can it avenue to Surf avenue, and blocks bounded by 
S•illwe1I avenue, Canal avenue, Neptune avenue and 
Went Twenty-fr,t treet ; Neptune avenue, Surf ave-
nue, West Nineteenth street and \Vest Sixteenth street, 
inch,ding Block Not 6. 8, 67o, 685, 681, 7;5. 736, 757, 
735, 739 and i40, Thirty-lir,,t Wa -d Town of ( tray send,, 
-and that said Board of Assessors has added to tl~e 
arse<,ntents hcretotore laid for said Imprnvcnreti's, the 
said excess of the cost over said estimate and apportioned 
the same upon the sev r..I parcels of land aceorJ'n_ to 
their respective proportion, of the original assessment, 
and the -aid Baird of Amlse-sors has ureparea lists slow-
log the amount, of such a,idrtions, and the same are 
now on file ill the other' of nuid P,-nrd or Aoscssors, No. 
Szo Bronrlway, New York, where the same can be ex-
a used by all persons interested, and thst the said 
Board will meet in the said office on the z6 If day of 
December, 18g9, at I I A. at., to hc at objections (if ally) to 
the same. 

EDWARD McCUE, 
EDWARD CAHILL, 
-1 H))". A. 1b'ILSON, 
P\ PRICK \I. HAVEIt'CY, 
J(IHN B. 7,IEY'riN6'l)RG, 

Board of Assessors, 
WILLIAM H. J.sri,u, 

Sect etary. 
No. gun Broadw.iy. 

Ciry of New YORK, BunOi rot OF SIASHA'II AN,( 
November 23, 189 -1. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 1S HERhBY GIVEN TO THE 
owner or owners of all houses and lots, imp roved 

or unimproved lands affected thereby, that the follow-
ing proposed assessments have been completed and 
are lodged in the office of the Board of Assessors for 
examination by all persons interested, viz. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List bo;z, N.,, r. Gratlivg Seventh avenue, from 

Thirty-uinth -,trect to Id city line 
B:1ROUGtf IT THE BR,1Vx, 

List 5992, No. r. ltegnlatn• „ grading, curbing, flag-
ginc, laying' ro:nswalks, buildinc appreache. a d phcin•i 
fences ,n O .e, Hundred and IN:ncty-' ighlf street 
('Travers street:, from We- sterave:,lie to Jerom1r 
avenue, log tln-r WLth a list of aw,irds for damages 
caus,:d by a chnuge o! grade. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay the said 
assessments include all the several houses and lots of 
ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels of land situated 
on- 

No. 1. Both sides of Seventh avenue, front `I'ltitty-
ninth street to Fifty-ninth street and to the extent of 
half the bloc', at the intersecting streets. 

\o 2. Both sides of One Hundred and Ninety-eighth 
street, front Webster to Jerome avenue and to the 
extent of halt the block at the intersecting avenues. 

All persons whose Interests are affected by the above-
nanred proposed assessments, and who are opposed to 
the same, or either of them, are requested to present 
their objections, in writing, to the Secretary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. 320 Broadway, New York, on 
or before Dec wBcr z6, 5899, at ri A. At., at which time 
and place the said objections will be heard and testi-
mony received in reference thereto. 

EDWARD McCUE, 
EDWARD CAHILL, 
THOS. A. WILSON, 
PATRICK 1f. HAVFRTY, 
JOHN B. AIEYENBORG, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. gao Broadway, 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN, 
November 03, 1899. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THIS 
owner or owners of all houses and lots, improved 

or unimproved lands affected thereby, that the follow-
ing proposed assessments have been completed and 
are lodged in the office of the Board of Assessors for 
examination by all persons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF THE I;RONX. 
List 5y77, No. r. Kegumwing, grading, curbin,, flag- 

•' ging, lavttg crosswalk , rmilling a proichei and placing 
I fences in Jerome avenue, from Elliott street to Wolf 
place- 

List 597°, Nn. s. Regtdatiog, grading, curhing, flag-
ging, having crosswalk. and pla ing fences in Jo one 
avenue, from Wolf place to One Hundred ;ln-1 Ninetieth 

i street 1St. lames' street), todethcr with a list of awards 
for dama:es caused by it change of grnrle. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay the said 
assessments include all the several houses and lots of 
ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels of land situated 
on- 

No. I. Both sides of Jerome avenue, from the south 
side of Elliott street to the north side of Woht place, 
and to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets. 

No. x. Both sides of Jerome avenue, from Wolf place 
to 0-re Hundred and N n•-neth street, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting streets. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the above-
named proposed assessments, and who are opposed to 
the same, or either of them, are requested to present 
their objections, in writing, to the Secretary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. Sao Broadway, New York, on 
or before December tq, 1899, at ri A. Al., at which 
time and place the said objections will be heard and 
testimony received in reference thereto. 

EDWARD McCUE, 
EDWARD CAHILL, 
THOS. A. WILSON, 
PATRICK M. HAVERTY, 
JOHN B. MEYENBORG. 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. gzo Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
November r8, r800 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE 
.owner Or owners of all houses and lots, improved 

or unimproved lands affected thereby, that the follow-
ing proposed assessments have been completed 2nd 
are lodged in the office of the Board of Assessors for 
examination by all persons interested, viz. 

K)ROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

List 547f, No. I. Sewer and ipports nances in East 
Two Hundred and First street (' ubturhan street), be-
tireen Wet st,-r acenuc• and the I ant: -urse, with 
branche- io Deg-alur avenue, bI t•scen Fa-t "Iwo Hun. 
tiredand First and Fast Two Huud,edth streets ; to 
I aitibridge air rue, b tier en Fa,t Two IIiv dr•' d and 
First and I,a,t Two Hunlrnrlth ,treats, a-td in BJrggs 
avenue, between last 'F co Huutdred and Fit st and Ea t 
Two Hundicrtth street. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay the said 
assessments include all the several houses and lots of 
ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels of land situated 
an- 

No. r. Both sides of Two Hundred and Itlrst street, 
front 1\'ubs;er :,vcnu-_ to the Concour'e ; ' to It sides of 
Decatur avenue, Marion avenue, Perry avenue, Bain-
bridge avenue, Briggs avvntic and Valeunne avenue, 
from Iwo Hundrr dl h sec et to Two finndrech and First 
street ; and cast' i' le of t`e C -naruron, Irem two Hun-
dredth to'1':jo Hundred and First street. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the above-
named proposed assessments, and who are opposed to 
the same, or either of them, are requested to present 
their objections, in writing, to the Secretary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. ;zo Broadway, New York, on 
or before December i9, r8og, at tr A. M., at which 
time and place the said objections will be heard and 
testimony received in eclerence thereto. 

EDWARD McCUE, 
EDWARD CAHILL, 
THUS. A. WILSON, 
PATRICK II. IIAVERTY, 
JOHN k, yIEYENBORG, 

Board of Assessors 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. to Broadway, 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
November r;r, i899.  

PUBLIC NOTICE LS HEREBY GIVEN TO T'Hr_ 
owner or owners of all houses and lilts, improved 

or unimproved lards affected thereby, that I: urivant 
to section a, chapter =.6, of the Laws of 189,, the Board 

Assessors has fixed the district of assessment to I e 
benefited by the acquisition and improvement of Iamaica 
avenue (formerly known as the I ;rooklyn and Jamaica 
I lank road„ I;orough of I rooklyn, as follows : 

Fr -us tl:e Lotuui,ues of the Borough of B.00l,lyn, 
between the Twetny-fifth anu T'wen y. sixth \''aril,, 
and J  itaica Plank road, including both side- of z aid 
road an,f Jamaica .,vsn Le to hittfi,ld stn- t, I-ring tit 
b„rmclary line hetwceu King: and Qt_en, Count I s, and 
to Line extent of halt the block at the mtersedtng streets 
and ;,v.nurs. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the above-
named proposed district of assessment, and who are 
opposed to the same, are requested to present their 
objections, in writing, to the Secretary of the Board 
of Assessors, No. 320 Broadway, New York, on or 
before December y, r89g, at r1 A. nt., at which time and 
place the said objections will be heard and testimony 
received thereto. 

EDWARD McCUE, 
EDWARD CAIIILL, 
'CHOS. A. WILSON, 
PATRICK Nl. HAVERTY, 
JOHN B. IIEYENBURG, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 30o Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF IIII\NHATTAA, 
November to r800. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

NOTICE OF PUSTP(fNEME.NT OF SALE OF 
LANDS AND I ENE\IEN I' i \VITHIN TH.a l' 
PART OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 
KNOWN AS 'THE IEOROJ(;HS OF M.AN-
HATI'AN AND THE BRONX, FOR UNPAID 
ASSESSyIEe'rs, 

W HEREAS, SECTION iozg OF THE 
"Greater New \'ork Charter" au,norizes the 

Comptroller, in his discretion, to postpone any sale for 
unpaid taxes and assessment; ; and 

Whereas, Many persons desire, and have applied 
tot, a postponement of the sale for unpaid as- 
sesswents advertised to be held on Wednesday. Sep- 
tember 6, 1899 : now, therefore, in order to afford 
tilt such persons the opportunity to pay the assess-

' menu upon their propu'rty -o advertised to be sold, 
and thereby avoid the ar'd,iioral expense of redemp-
hon of the property if sold, the said sale is hereby 
ordered to be postponed until 1lrmday, the 4th day of 
December, tlgo, to be held at the same time and place, 
to wit : at the Court-house, City Hall Park, at r o clock 
P. All 

1;IRD S. C(ILER, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF New YtiRK-DFPARIMCNT OF FINANCE, 
CosIpiRoLceit'S OFFICE, September 5, 1899. 

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

DEPAR'tAIENT OF 1'iNA\CE, 
HU RII 4U FOR THE C(11.LIC'I n ,N r,F 'FAXES, 

No. 57 l_HAMnER5 ST1,ERT (SIEWART ButEoixG,, 
Now YORK, November r, rb9y. 

NO"1'ICE IS HEREBY GIVFN1(5 ALL PE.RSONs 
whose taxes for the year 1899 a main unpaid on 

the art day of November of the saint year, that unless 
the same shall be path to the Receiver of l x, s., at ht; 
Office ill the borough in which the property is located, 
as Iollow•s : 

Borough of Manhattan, No.57 Chambers street, Man-
hattan, N. S. 

Borough of The Bronx, corner 'third and Tremont 
avenues, the Bronx, N. Y. 

Hr-rough of Brooklyn. Rooms z, 4, 6 and 8, Municipal 
Building, Brooklyn, N.Y. 



7424 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

Propo,als will he recelvad by the Commissioners of 
the New Fast River Bridge, at the-r nuke, at No. 4g 
Chambers street, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, at z o'clock in the afternoon of the 

7th DAY OF DECEMBER, 1899, 
indors'•d " Proposal for Construction of Steel Cables, 
Suspenders. etc., of the New East River Bridge," 
fur furnishing the materials for and constnnting 
the steel cables, u,pooders, cable bands, cover-
ines, sheaves, and their appurtenances of the 
New East River Bridge, in accordance with 
the propos'd 1. em of c,,ntract and the drawings and 
specifications therefor. A I bids shall be inclosed in 
sealed envelope,, addressed to Lewis Nixon, Prcs dent 
of the Board of Commissioners of the New East River 
Bridge, and presented to him on that day and at that 
It or at said office, and such bids will be opened in pub-
lic meeting by the said CBmmisslsners on that clay, at 2 
o'clo_k in the afternoon. 

Copts of the rpccifi.ations and the general drawwines 
for the work, with the proposed 'o ms for the bid, bond 
and contract, may be seen and further mformat on will 
hr Liven at the office of the Chief Engineer, No, 84 
1;roa".sway. Bur ugh of Brooklr n, City of New York, on 
and after the 13th day of Nov- mt,cr, x89. 

The Commis-ioners rcqu .re that all bidders shall care-
fully examine the spccific;tions. dr.twings and proposed 
form of contract, in r rd,,r that no question as to Ihc'r 
meaning may arse hereafter. It must be distinctly un-
derstood that no changas in the qu;dity of the materials 
or of The workmanship will be allowed, and that the 
specific uions will lie aehered to strictly. 

The contract is to be comp ett ly performed within ten 
months after the cable sold,es are set in place upon the 
steel towers of the bridge. 

Proposals will be made upon a form provided therefor, 
and only those proposals will be considered which are 
a-motets, in proper form, comply wish the requirement-
herein stated, and are offered by parties of known repu-
tauon, exper ence and responsibility. 

Each bidder ,vtll be required to deposit, with his 
proposal, in the office of the Commissioners, a c t -r i fled 
-heck for $rs, co, payable to the order of Julian U. 
Fairchild, as Ireasurer of the New East River Bridge 
Cimmissioners, as security for the execution by him of 
the contract and the giving of the required bond, if hi, 
id is accepted. within two weeks after notice of the 

acceptance of his bid. 
The contractor will be required to give a bond in the 

penal sum of 8400,000, in the form annexed to the pro-
posed form of contract, frith an appr veil surety corn. 
patty doing business in Tire City of New York, con-
dtttoned for the prompt and faithltti performance of the 
contract and its covenants and the work thereunder. 

As by far the treat_r part of this work can be exe-
cuted only by bridge establishments of the first-class, 
bids sett be received only from such parties as have the 
requisite plant and facd-ties, which have been in suc. 
cts'ful ope'"ation on work of similar character for at 
least or.e year The bidders must be, in the opinion of 
the Comm ssioners, fully qualiued, both by experience 
and in appliances, to execute ;pork of thin character and 
importance acsordmg to the highest standard of such 
-n k ..t the present time. 
The Commts-toners reserve the ri;ht to reject any 

and all 'd the proposals offered, and to accept any pro-
posal offered, 

LEWIS NIXON, 
President, 

J A••:ES D. BELL, 
Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 
'I I-:A l S. 

I'R()l'erStaL` IltR ALL "I HE MEATS REQUIRED 
I (1R THE YEAR rgoo. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR. 
ni,hing all the Moats required for the year rgoo to 

the D:par:ment of C ,erection, in the City and County 
of New York, will be meet. _d at the o:ttce of the 
Department o Correcthn, N. i44 East Twentieth 
street, in The City of New York, until in o'clock A M., 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1899, 
and to be as foll~isre, viz.: 

750,00c pounds, more or lens, of b -ef. 
Delite-i- s to be 5 loregtc rter. to 2 hindquarters. 
To be of g>od merchantable quality well fatted native 

steer bcrf, SewYork State d. eased, forequarers nit to 
weigh Is 	than 185 pounds, hi ndguartTrs not to weigh 
less than r5; pounds. 

No Bull or Cow Beef will be received. 
t50,00e pounds more or less of 1lutt,n by the carcass 

to weigh nut less than 45 nor more than 6o pounds, 
\c bucks or stags will he received. 
4.000 pounds more or less of f dal by the carcass to 

weigh not less than zoo pounds nor more than r5o 
pounds. 

All to be more or less. 
ALL BI' EF, MUTTON AND VEAL USED BY 

THIS DEPARTMENT TO BE FROM ANIMALS 
KILLED ANTI DRESSED IN NEW YORK 
S 1'ATE. 

Sre sD ciheations for full details. 
De'iveries to be free of :ill expense. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same nl a sealed envelope, indorsed 
'- Bid o. Estimate for all the Meals requlrcd for 1893," 
with his or their name or names, a d the date of pre-
sentatton, to the head of said Department, at the said 
office, on or before the day and hour above named, 
at which tic,e and place the bid, or estimates rcce ved 
will be pet licly opened by the C ,mmissiun, r or his duly 
authorized agent. of sane Ueuartment and read. 

THE COMM)ISTONER r~F THE I)F:pA1, TNFN1" OF Coo-
EEC'IIoN RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS t)R 
ESTIMATES IF DEEMED TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, 
As PR.VIDED IV SECTI,N 41), CHAPTER 378, LAWS OF 
1897. 

No Lid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor• 
potation upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, an 
surety or othcrwtse, upon any obligation to the Cortsor-'-
tion, 

The award of the contract will be made as soots a, 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time, and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner, 

Any bidder for this contract must furnish satisfactory 
testimonials that he is engaged in the business of 
" Butcher" in The City of New York, and his the plant 
necessary to carry out promptly and regularly the con-
tract, if it he awarded, to the entire satisfaction of the 
Commissioner of Correction, and the person or 
persor.s to whom the contract may be awarded will 
be required to give security for the performance of 
the contract, by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of TWENTY 
THOUSAND fzo,000) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making 
the same, the names of all persons interested with him 
or them therein, and if no other person be so interested 
it shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made 
without any connection with any other person making 
an estimate for the same purpose and is in all respects 
fair and without collusion or fraud, and that no member 
of the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief 
of a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation is directly or indirectly inter. 
ested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it 
relates or in any portion of the profits thereof. 
The bid or estimate must be verifi,-d by the oath. in 
writing, of the party or parties making the estimate, 
that the several matters stated therein are in all respects 
true, Where more than one person is interested, it is 
requisite that the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed 
by all the parties'nterested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the con-
sent, in writing of two householders or freehold-rs, 
or trust or security companies in The City of New 
i'ork, with their respective places of business or 
resiience, to the effect that if the contract ire 
awarded to the person making the estimate they will, 
on its being so awarded, become bound as his 
sureties for its faithful performance, and that if he 
shall omit or refuse to execute the same they will pay 
to the Corporation any difference between the sum to 
which he would be entitled on its completion and that 
which the Corporation mix be obliged to pay to the per-
son or persons to whom the contract may be awarded at 
any subsequent letting, the amount in each case to be 
calculated upon the estimated amount of the articles 
by which the bids are tested. The consent above men. 
Bated shall be accompanied by the oath or affirma. 
tion, in writing, of each of the persons signing the same 
that he Is a householder or freeholder in The' City of New 
V rk and is worth the amount of the security required 
for the completion of this contract, over and above all 
his debts of every nature, and over and a•,ove his Itabtli. 
ties as bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has offered 
himself as surety in good faith and with the intention 
to execute the bond required by section in o' chapter 7 
of the Revised Ordinances of The City of New York, If 
the contract shall be award-d to the person or persons 
for whom he cons'-nts to become surety. The adequacy 
and sufficiency of the seci.rity ofercd to be approved 
by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the State or 
National banks of The City of New York, drawn to the 
irder of the Comptroller or money to the amount of 
Doe Thousand Dollars, being live per centum of the 
amount or tee security required for the ta.thful per-
formance of the contract, Such check or money must 
so-r be inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the 
estimate, but must he handed to the officer or clerk of 
:he Department who has charge of the estimate box, 
End no estimate can be deposited in said hoe 
.tntil such check or money has been ex-
amrned by said officer or clerk and found to be 
;orrect. All such deposits, except that of the successful 
Milder, will be returned to the persons makme the same 
within three days alter the contract ts awarded. If the 
tuccesstul bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five 
lays after notice that the contract has been awarded to 
l tm, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
trade by him shall be forfeited to and retained b 
The City of New York as liquidated damage'. for such 
select or refusal, but if he shall execute the contract 
,vithin the time aforesaid the amount of his deposit wilt 
,e returned to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
na • be awarded neglect 	re 	to yor refuse 	accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
aeen awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
hey accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
Mroper seemly, he or they shall be considered as having 
ibandnned it and as in default to the Corporation, and 
he contract will be readverused and refer, as provided 
)y aw. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimate in 
iddttion to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp. 
ro:ler, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 
the form of the contract, including specifications, and 

honing the manner of paymen', will be furnished at 
he office of the Department, No. 148 East I'wenti, th 
trees, New York City, and bidders ire cautioned to ex-
ur-tnesash and all of its provisions caref,tlly, as the 
;. mmissioner of the Department of Correction will 
nstst upon its absolute enforcement in every particular. 

Dated NEtt YORK, November z-, i859. 
FRANCIS J. LflNTRY, 

Commissioner, Department of Correction. 

PROPOSALS FOR r,000 'TONS WHITE ASH 
COAL. 2.240 POUNDS TO THE TON FOR 
THE YEAR lgco. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
nishing noon tons Coal for the year ending Dec em 

her 31, ego., will be received at the office of the Depart 
ment of Correction, No. 148 Fast Twentieth street, in 
The City of New York, until ti n. at, 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1899. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
I' Bid or Estimate for r,000 Tons Coal for the year 
1000," and with his or their name or names and the 
late of presentation, to the head of said Department, at 
he said office, on or before the day and hour above 
named, at which time and place the oids or estimates re-
;cived will be publicly opened by the Commissioner, or 
his duly authorized agent, of said Department and read. 

THE Cr).1tbtIsSIONaR OF THE DEPARTMENT 01 COR-
2ECTION RF..,ERVEs -t en RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR 
=STISIAIES IF DEEfIFD 1O BE FOR THE PUB' 1C IN. 
rFREST, AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 419, CHAPTER 378, 
LAWS OF 1897. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
iwarded to, any person who Is in arrears to the Cor. 
toration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
is surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the 
:orp•,ranon, 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
:ime, and to -rich quantities as may he directed by the 
said Commissioner, and to he free of all expense. 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be en-
,aged to and well prepared for the business, and must 
lave satisfactory testimonials to that effert, and the 
,erson or persons to whim the contract may be awarded 
will he required to give .ecunt yy for the performance of 
he contract, by his or their bone, with two sufficient 
cureues, each in 'he Penal amount of TWO THOU-
iAND (z,000) DOLLARS. 

Each bra or eslimatc shall contain and state the 
tame and place of residence of each of the persons 
making the same, the names of all persons Inter-
tsted with him or them therein, and it no other person 
>e so Interested it shall distinctly state that fact ; also 
hat it is made withom any connection with any other 
rerson making an estimate for the same purpose, and is 
n all respects fair and without collusion or fraud, and  

that no member of the Municipal Assembly, head of a 
department, chief of a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk 
therein, or other officer of the Corporation, is directly or 
indirectly interested therein, or in the supplies or work 
to which It relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. 
'Ihe bid or estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the estimate, 
that the several matters stated therein are in all 
respects true. Where more than one person is interested 
it is requisite that the vERIFtcArroN be made and sub-
scribed by all the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders, 
trust or security companies in The City of New 
York, with their respective places of business or 
residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they 
will, on its being no awarded, become bound as his 
sureties for its faithful performance • and that if he shall 
omit or refuse to execute the sane, they will pay to 
the Corporation any difference I etween the sum to 
which he would he entitled on its completion and that 
which the Corporation maybe obliged to pay to the person 
or persons to wiIom the contract may be awarded at 
any subsequent letting, the amount in each case to be 
calculated upon the estimated amount of the Coal 
by which the bids are tested The consent above 
mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath or afhrma-
tion, in writing, of each of the persons stgn'ng the same, 
that he is a householder orfreeholoer in The City of New 
York, and is worth the amount of the security required 
for the completion of the contract, over and above all 
his debts of every nature, and over and above hislia- 
btlities as bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has 
offered himself as sure y in good faith, and with the 
intention to execute the bond required by section no of 
chapter 7 Of the Revised Ordinances of The City of New 
York, if the contract shall be awarded to the person or 
persons for whom he consents to become surety. The 
adequacy and sufficiency of the security offered to be 
approved by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check anon one of the State 
or National banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount of 
One Hundred Dollars, being five per centum of the 
amount of the security required for the faithful perform. 
ance of the contract. Such check nr motley must Not be 
inclosed in the sealed envelope contalmn0 the estimate, 
but must be handed to the officer or clerk of the 
Department who has charge of the estimate-btix ; and 
no estimate can be deposited In said box Unrrl such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or 
clerk and found to be correct. All such deposits, except 
I hat of the successful bidder, will be returned to the per-
sons making the same within three days after the con-
tract is awarded. If the successful bidder shall refuse 
or neglect, within five days after notice that the contract 
has been awarded to him, to execute the same, the 
amount of the deposit made by him shall be forfeited to 
and retained by The City of New York as liquidated 
damages for such negiect or refusal ; but if he shall 
execute the contract within the time aforesaid the 
amount of his deposit will be returned to him. 
Should the person nr persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as having 
abandoned it and as in default to tire Corporation, and 
the contract will be readvertisod and relet, as provided 
by law, 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the sane in figures. 

Payment will be made oy a requisition on the Comp-
troller, In accordance with the terms of the contract. 

The form of the contract, including spectficati'ns, and 
showing the manner of payment and other details, Is 
can be ootained at the office of the Department. No. 
e48 East "I"wenueth street, New York City, and bidders 
are cautioned to examine each and all of its provisions 
carefully, as the Commissioner of the Department o 
Correction will insist upon its absolute enforcement in 
every parlicu'ar 

Dated Now YORK, November z7, r8gq. 
FRANCIS J. LAN FRY, 

Commissioner, Department of Correction. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
CITY OF NEW YORK, 

BOROUGH OF hfANHATTAN  
NEW YoRK, November 23, t8 , 9  

PROPOSALS FOR GROCERIES, PROVISIONS, 
ETC. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
ninhing Groceries, Provisions, etc., dur ng the year 

rgco, in conformity with samples and specifications, 
will be received at the office of the Department of 
Correction, No. 148 East Twentieth street, in The 
City of New York, until it A. M., 

THURSDAY, DECELIIBER 14, 1899, 
A11 goods to br deli's-red on Dock (foot of East 

Twenty-rrxtk street), for Blackweil's l,tand Stare-
house. free of all expens•, and werthts allowed as 
received at S/ori'JtOu'e. 

Bidders must foot up total amount of bid without 
fail. 

	

r, 	zo pounds Ground Allspice. 

	

z, 	15,000 pounds Bologna Jattsage. 

	

3- 	a6,noo pounds Barley No. 3, 

	

4, 	14,000 pounds Pine Butter, known as Western 
Extra Creamery or Fancy State Cream- 
cry. 

	

5. 	too pounds Powdered Borax. - 

	

o. 	1,400 pounds Bacon, prime quality, City Cured, 
u, aye r.,ge It pounds to piece. 

7. 6co bushels Dried Beans, not older than crop 
of f8gg, and to weigh 6z lbs. net  to the 
bushel. 

8. to dozen Bon Ami. 
9. rho dozen Tomato Catsup. 

	

to. 	4 doz--n Canned Cherries. 

	

It. 	20 dozen Canner, Corn. 

	

tz. 	rO dozen Canned Peas. 

	

r3, 	20 dozen Canned Pe.tches, 
14. 20 dozen Canned Sardines. 
15. Iz dozen Canned Salmon. 

	

r6. 	6o doz--n Canned Tomatoes, 

	

17. 	105 dozen Chow-snow. 

	

t8. 	15o Quintals, prune quality, Grand Bank Cod- 
fish to ire perfectly cured, and to aver-
age not les- than a pounds each. To be 
delivered in boxes of 4 quintals e ch. 

	

rg. 	6o barrels Soda Biscuits (empty barrels to be 
re urned). 

20. 3,700 pounds Cheese State Factory full Cream 
Fine and bearing State Brand stenciled 
on box. 

21. IOU pounds Cocoa in rlb. packages, 

	

52. 	20 pounds Ground Cinnamon. 
23, 20 pounds Ground Closes. 
24, 25 pounds Chocolate (Baker's, in r-pound 

packages), 

	

25. 	10,000 pounds his Coffee (roasted). 

	

.6. 	5,ono pounds Maracaibo Coffee (roasted). 

	

07• 	45.E pounds Broken Coffee ',roasted). 

	

z8 	5,0c0 pounds Cu c ry. 
29. Soo founds Dried Currants. 
30. 50 p unds Citron. 

	

3r. 	8,00a doyen Eggs are to be fresh and candled at 
time of delivery, to be furnished in 
cases of usu.rl size. 

	

32. 	35 dozen Extract of Lemon. 
33' 4o dozen Extract of Vanilla. 
34' 3,6(-0 bar ell No, r Flour, as per sample. 

	

35. 	3.4°° barrels No. a Ph.ur, a- per sample. 
The contractor shall furnish a certificate 

of inspection by the Flour Inspector of the 
New York Produce Exchange, also an 
award from the committee on floor of the 
Exchange, that the four offered is equal 

to the standards of the Department, and 
which certificate shall accompany each 
delivery of flour, the expense of such in. 
spection and award to be borne by the 
contractor ; also certificate of weight and 
tare to be furnished with each delivery. 
Flour will be received in barrels only. 

7,000 empty barrels to be returned to 
and delivered from Pier foot East 'Twenty. 
sixth street, and the price at which said 
empty barrels are awarded to the contrac-
tor to be deducted from the price of the 
flour. 

36. qo barrels Pillsl.ury Best Flour. 
37. zoo pounds Farina in t-pound packages. 
38. ro,goo pounds Hams, prime quality, City Cured, 

to aver.rge 14ounds to a ham. 

	

39' 	35,coo pounds Currant Jelly in 3o. pound pails. 

	

40. 	12 dozen Currant jelly. 

	

4t. 	3,000 pounds Prime Kettle Rendered Lard in 
packages of 5o pounds each. 

	

42. 	56 boxes Lemons. 

	

43• 	too pounds Macaroni (t-pound packages). 

	

44• 	600 pounds Fine Meal. 

	

45• 	300 pounds Pure Mustard. 
46. 20 pounds Nuuneg. 
47. 10 cozen Best Olive Oil (quarts), 
48. zoom, pounds Oatmeal. 
49. goo pounds Whole Pepper (-ifted). 

	

50, 	too pounds Ground Pepper (pure in j(-pound 
foils). 

	

Si. 	600 bushels Peas, not older than crop of r8gg, 
and to weigh 6o pounds net to the 
bushel. 

	

fa. 	4,000 pounds Prunes. 

	

53• 	3,600 barrels White Potatoes to be good, sound, 
lair size, and to weigh 172 lbs. net  to 
the barrel, empty barrels or sacks to he 
returned. 

54. rz barrels Pickles, 40 gallon barrel, z,con to 
the barrel, empty barrels to be re- 
turned, 

55. 10,000 poundc Rice. 

	

56, 	40 boxes Raisins, 

	

57. 	INTO dozen Worce-tershire Sauce (L. & P.) 

	

SB. 	6o d,zen Sea Foam. 
59. 60 dozen Sapolio, " Morgan's," 
60. 25,005 pound, Brown Sugar, "Standard." 

	

6r. 	27,000 pounds Granulated Sugar. " Standard." 

	

6z. 	x,000 pound. Cut-Loaf Sugar, "Standard." 
63. 600 pounds Powdered sugar " Standard," 
64. 25o barrels Prime Quality American Salt in 

barrels, 300 pounds net. 
65. 600 pu .nds Rock Salt.  
66, r3o barrels Syrup. 
67, 60,noo pounds Brown Soap, of the grade known to 

trade as "CommnrciaIly Pure Settled 
Family Soap," to be delivered within qo 
days after the award has been made. 
The soap to be delivered in boxes hold-
ing about £o you Ids, an.l the weight to 
be determined on its arrival at the 
Store-ho,tre, Blackwell s Island, an aver-
age tare being plac d upon the we ght of 
twenty boles selected at random flour 
each delivery The soap mast be free 
from added carbonate of soda, silicate 
of soda, mineral soap stock, or other 
foreign material, It must be of good 
firmness, s lulae in ten parts alcohol of 
ninety-four per cent , and contain not 
more than thirty three per cent of 
water. Empty soap boxes to be re-
turned and the price bid for same to be 
deducted from bills by the contractor. 

	

68. 	6a dozen, Ivory Soap. 

	

6q. 	z5 dozen, 7'oiLt Soap. 

	

70. 	Boo pounds Corn Starch, r-pound packages. 

	

7 t. 	z 	pounds 000 o n u d Laundry Starch.  

	

pounds Oolong 72. 	5.5co P 	 g Tca. Bla:k, in half chests, 
free from all aomixtures and in original 
packages. 

73. 3,500 pounds Fine Ou-long Black Tea, in half 
chests, f ee from all admixtures and in 
original packages. 

74. 5co pounds Fine Green lea, in half chests, free 
from all admixtures and in original 
packages. 

75. r,o5o pounds Smoked 'Tongues, prime quality, 
City Cured, to average 6 pounds to each 
tongue. 

76. 400 pounds Tapioca. 
77. 6,c o pounds Plug Tobacco, r-ounce pieces. 
78. 400 pounds Smoking Tobacco, 2-ounce pieces. 
79. 5o barrels Malt Vinegar. prime quality, 

empty barrels to be returned. 
80. " too barrel. Sal Soda, prime quality, about 34o 

pounds to barrel, 

	

Si. 	Soo barrels Onions (r5o pounds to the barrel). 
Fmpty barrels to be returned. 

	

8s. 	8w' barrels Turnips (White and Russia), 135 
pounds to the barrel. Empty barrels 
to be returned. 

	

83, 	500 barrels Carrot. (150 pound, to the barrel). 
Empty barrels to be rr-turned. 

84. 25,000 heads of Cal' age, good size and solid 
heads, Empty barrels to be returned. 

85. 1,700 pounds Bran empty bags to be returned). 
86' 135.E pounds A No. I timothy Hav, weight 

allowed as received on B, I. 
87, 40,000 pounds Long Bright Rye Straw, weight 

allowed as received on B. 1. 
88, 4,000 bushels, No, t Oats 32 pounds net to the 

bushel, empty bags to be returned. 

	

89. 	x6,000 pound, Coarse Meal. 

All goods to be delivered in ins/al/men's as may be 
required during ilte year 1899, free of e.rpense, 

No bonds or deposit required on bids un'ier One 
Thousand Dollars. Awards will be suade on the lowest 
itesus. 
THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION RESERVES THIN 

RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED ro 
BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 
410, CHAPTER 378. LAWS OF t897, 

iSo bid or estimate will be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to the Cor. 
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the 
Corporation. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon 
as practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time, and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. 

Any bidder for this contact must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimoni ds to that effect and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give securi'y for the performance of 
the contract, by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of fifty (5o) per cent. 
of the bid for each article. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact; also that it is made with- 
out any connection with any other person making an 
estimate for the same purpose and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indi-ectiy interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, or 
in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or esti-
mate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the party 
or parties making the estimate, that the several matters 
stated therein are in all respects true. Where more 
than one person is interested it is requisite that the 
verification be made and subscribed by all the parties 
interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied Ity the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders 
in The City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that it the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, 

Borough of Queens. cornerJackson avenue and Fiftl 
street, Long Island City, N.Y. 

Borough of Richmond. Richmond Building, Net 
li -,thion, Staten Island, N.V. 
-n or before the rat day of December of said year, h 

will char_e, receive and collect upon such taxes so re 
:doing unpaid on that day, in addition to the amoun stoning 
 ,rich taxes, one per centum on the amount thereof 

a< provided by section g16 of the Greater New Yorl 
Charter (chapter B78, Laws of nb)7). 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, 
Receiver of Taxes, 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

MORNING—"MORNING JOU 	"RNAL," TF.LE 
graph." 

isvenmg—" Daily News," "Commercial Advertiser.' 
Weekly—" Weekly Union." 
Semi-weekly—' Harlem Local Reporter." 
German—" Morgen Journal." 

• WILLIAM A. BUTLER, 
Supervisor, City Record. 

SnIrRMBnn 6, 1B0g. 

NEW EAST RIVER BRIDCE COM-
MISSION. 

Crnnn«lox Now FACT RIVER BRIDLE, 
City of New 1"o0K, November g, rlgg. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 742 5 

on its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties 
for its faithful performance, and that if be shall omit or 
refuse to execute the same, they shall pay to the Cor. 
poration any  difference between the sum to which he 
would be entitled on its completion and that which the 
Corporation may be obliged to pay to the person or 
persons to whoot the contract may be awarded at any 
subsequent letting, the amount in each case to be 
calculated upon the estimated amount of the work by 
which the bids are tested. The consent above mentioned 
shall be accompanied by the oath or affirmation, in 
writing, of each of the persons signing the same that he 
Is a householder or freeholder in The City of New York, 
and is worth the amount of the security required for the 
completion of this contract over and above all his debts 
of every mature, and over and above his liabilities as 
bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has offered him-
self as a surety in good faith and with the intention to 
execute the bond required by section rs of chapter 7 of 
the Revised Ordinances of The City of New York, if the 
contract shall he awarded to the person or persons for 
whom he consents to become surety. The adequacy 
and sufficiency of the security offered to be approved 
by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

N o bid or estimate will be considered unless accom- 
panied by either acertified check upon one of the State 
or National banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of five per centum of the amount of the security re-
quired for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Such check or money must NOT be inclosed in the sealed 
envelope containing the estimate, but must be handed to 
the officer or clerk of  the Department who has Charge 
of the estimate-box, and no estimate can be deposited in 
said box until such check or money has been examined 
by said officer or clerk and found to be correct. 
All such deposits, except that ofthe successful bidder, 
will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five 
days after notice that the contract has been awarded 
to him, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
wade by him shall be forfeited to and retained by The 
City of New York as liquidated damages for such 
neglect or refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract 
within the time aforesaid the amount of his deposit 
will be returned to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered 
as having abandoned it and as in default totheCorpora-
tion, and the contract will be readvertised and relet as 
provided by law. 

The quality of the articles, su¢flisr, goods, wares 
and merchandise must conform in every respect to the 
sarwples o/ the same on exhibition at the o(fCe nj the 
said Dilfartwsut, No. 148 East Twentieth street, New 
York City, or, in the absence of samples, to the 
tainted s/ecifrcatioors. Bidders are cautioned to 
examine the e/eciflcatwxr  fur /articular: of the 
amides, etc., required before making their estimates. 

Bidders will state the price for each article, by which 
the bids will be tested, 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp. 
troller. in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time, as the Commissioner may determine. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment and other details, will 
be furnished at the office of the Department. No. 148 
East twentieth street, New York City, and bidders are 
cautioned to examine each and all of its provisions care-
fully, as the Commissioner will insist upon its absolute 
enforcement in every particular. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Commissioner, Department of Correction. 

CONDENSED COWS' MILK. 

PROPOSALS FOR CONDENSED COWS' MILK, 
Igoo. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
nishing 24,000 quarts, more or less, Condensed 

Cows' Milk for the year 5900, will be received at the 
office of the Department of Correction. No. 148 East 
Twentieth street, in The City of New York, until Iz 
o'clock A. M. of 

MONDAY, DECEt!IBER 18, 1899. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
" Bid or Estimate for a4,coo Quarts Condensed Cows' 
Milk, rpoo." and with his or their name or names, and 
the date of presentation, to the head of said Depart-
ment, at the said office, on or before the day and hour 
above named, at which time and place the bids or 
estimates received will be publicly opened by the Com-
missioner, or his duly authorized agent, of said Depart-
ment, and read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CoR-
RECTION RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR 
ESTIMATES IF DEEMED TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTER-
EST, As PROVIDED IN SECTION 419, CHAPTER 378, LAWS 
OF 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time, and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner, and to be free of all expense. 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and 
must have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and 
the person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded will be required togive security for the per-
formance of the contract, by his or their bond, with two 
sufficient sureties, each in the penal amount of ONE 
THOUSAND (r,000) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shell contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
name, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also, that it is made with-
out any connection with any other Person making an 
estimate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein or in the supplies or work to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or 
estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of 
the party or parties making the estimate, that the 
several matters stated therein are in all respects true. 
Where more than one person is interested it is requisite 
that the verification be made and subscribed by all 
the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or free-
holders, or trust or security companies in The 
City of New York, with their respective places 
of business or residence, to the effect that if the contract 
be awarded to the person making the estimate, they 
will, on its being so awarded, become bound as his 
sureties for its faithful performance; and that if he shall 
omit or refuse to execute the same, they will pay to 
the Corporation any difference between the sum to 
which he would be entitled on its completion and that 
which the Corporation may be obliged to pay to the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
at any subsequent letting, the amount in each case to be 

leulated upon the estimated amount of the Condensed 
Cows' Milk by which the bids are tested. The consent 
above mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath or 
affirmation, in writing, of each of the persons signing the  

same, that he is a householder or freeholder in The City 
of New York, and is worth the amount of the security 
required for the completion of this contract, over and 
above all his debts of every nature, and over and above 
his liabilities as bail, surety or otherwise; and that he has 
offered himself as a surety in good faith and with the 
intention to execute the bond required by section s7 of 
chapter 7 of the Revised Ordinances of The City of New 
York, if the contract shall be awarded to the person or 
persons for whom he consents to become surety. The 
adequacy and sufficiency of the security offered to be 
approved by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the 
National or State Banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money 
to the amount of Fifty Dollars, being five 
per centum of the amount of the security 
required for the faithful performance of the con-
tract, Such check or money must NOT be in-
closed in the sealed envelope containing the estimate, 
but must be handed to the officer or clerk of the 
Department who has charge of the estimate-box; and 
no estimate can be deposited in said box until such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or 
clerk and found to be correct. All such deposits, except 
that of the successful bidder, will be returned to the per-
sons making the same within three days after the con. 
tract is awarded. If the successful bidder shall refuse 
or neglect, within five days after notice that the con-
tract has been awarded to him, to execute the same, 
the amount ofthe deposit made by him shall be forfeited 
to and retained by The City of New York as liquidated 
damages for such neglect or refusal ; but if he shall 
execute the contract within the time aforesaid the 
amount of his deposit will be returned to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contt..ct 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered as 
having abandoned it and as in default to the Corpora-
tion, and the contract will be readvertised and relet as 
provided by law. 

Bidders will write the amount of their estimates in 
addition to inserting the same infigures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, 
and showing the manner of payment and other details, 
can be obtained at the office of the Department, No. 148 
East Twentieth street, and bidders are especial 
cautioned to examine each and all of its provisions 
carefully, as the Commissioner of the Department of 
Correction will insist upon its absolute enforcement 
in every particular. 

Dated NEW YORK, November 27, 18gg 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 

Commissioner, Department of Correction. 

FRESH COWS' MILK. 

PROPOSALS FOR FRESH COWS' MILK FOR 
THE YEAR xgoo. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
fishing go,000 quarts, more or less, Fresh Cows' 

Milk for the year ending December 31, 1900, will be re-
ceived at the office of the Department of Correction, 
No. 148 East Twentieth street, in The City of New 
York, until rI A. M. 

SIONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1899. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope indorsed 
"Bid or Estimate for 5O,000 quarts Fresh Cows' Milk 
for the year rym," and with his or their name or names, 
and the date of presentation, to the head of said De-
partment, at the said office, on or before the day and 
hour above named, at which time and place the bids 
or estimates received will be publicly opened by the 
Commissioner, or his duly authorized agent, of said 
Department and read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CoR-
RECTION RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR 
ESTIMATES IF DEEMED TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTER- 
EST, AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 4r9, CHAPTER 378, LAWS 
OF i807. 

No hid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor- 
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner and to be free of all expense. 

Any bidder for this Contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and 
must have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and 
the person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded will be required to give security for the per- 
formance of the contract, by his or their bond, with 
two sufficient sureties, each in the penal amount of 
ONE THOUSAND ($I,000) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact; also that it is made 
without any connection with any other person making 
an estimate for the same purpose, and is in all respects 
fair and without collusion or fraud, and that no member 
of the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief 
of a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly in- 
terested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it 
relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. The 
bid or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate, that the 
several matters stated therein are in all respects true. 
Where more than one person is interested, it is requi-
site that the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed by 
all the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders, or trust or security companies, in 
The City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, on 
its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties for its 
faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or refuse 
to execute the same they will pay to the Corporation 
any difference between the sum to which he would be 
entitled upon its completion and that which the Cor- 
poration maybe obliged to pay to the person or 
persons to whom the contract may be awarded at 
any subseouent letting ; the amount in each case 
to be calculated upon the estimated amount of the 
milk by which the bids are tested. The consent 
above mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath 
or affirmation, in writing, of each of the persons sfgn- 
ing the same that he is a householder or freeholder 
in The City of New York, and is worth the amount 
of the security required for the completion  of this 
contract over and above all his debts of everynature, 
and over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or 
otherwise, and that he has offe•ed himself as a surety in 
good faith and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by section Ia of chapter 7 of the Revised Ordi- 
nances of The City of New York, if the contract shall 
be awarded to the person or persons for whom he con-
sents to become surety. The adequacy and sufficiency 
of the security offered to be approved by the Comp-
troller of The City of New York, 

N o bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied b either a certified check upon one of the 

N State or a  National banks of The City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of Fifty Dollars, being five per centum of the amount of 
the security required for the faithful performance of the 
contract. Such check or money must NOT be inclosed in 
the sealed envelope containing the estimate, but must 
be handed to the officer or clerk of the Department who  

has charge of the estimate-box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
been examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the success-
ful bidder, will oe returned to the persons making the 
same within three days after the contract is awarded. 
If the successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within 
five days after notice that the contract has been 
awarded to him, to execute the same, the amount of the 
deposit made by him shall be forfeited to and retained 
by The City of New York as liquidated damages for 
such neglect or refusal, but if he shall execute the con-
tract within the time aforesaid the amount of his deposit 
will be returned to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

maybe awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered as 
having abandoned it and as in default to the Corpora-
tion, and the contract will be readvertised and relet as 
provided by law. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment and other details can 
be obtained at the office of the Department, No. 148 
East Twentieth street, New York City, and bidders 
are cautioned to examine each and all of their provisions 
carefully, as the Commissioner of the Department of 
Correction will insist upon its absolute enforcement in 
every particular. 

Dated NEw YORK, November 27, r8gq. 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 

Commissioner Department of Correction. 

TEN THOUSAND TONS COAL. 

PROPOSALS FOR TEN THOUSAND (Io,000) 
TONS OF WHITE ASH COAL FOR rpoo. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
Dishing the Departmert of Correction, during 

the year rgoo, as may be required, and in accordance 
with the specifications ten thousand (ro.000) tons (x,24o 
pounds each) of White Ash Coal, consisting of grate or 
broken, egg and stove coal; deliveries to be made to 
Blackwell's, Riker's and Hart's Islands alongside, free 
of all expense and no allowance  f or demurrage (see 
specifications for full details), will be received at the 
office of the Department of Correction, No. r48 East 
Twentieth street, in The City of New York, until 
Ix o'clock A.M. of 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1899. 

The person or persons making any bid or estimate 
shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
"Bid or Estimate for ro,omo Tons of White Ash 
Coal," and with his or their name or names, and the 
date of presentation, to the head of said Department 
at the said office, on or before the day and hour above 
named, at which time and place the bids or estimates 
received will be publicly opened by the Commissioner, 
or his duly authorized agent, of said Department, and 
read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COR- 
RECTION RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR 
ESTIMATES IF DEEMED TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, 
AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 419, cHAPTeR.378, LAWS OF 
z 7 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
porauon. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be en-
gaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance of 
the contract by au or or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of TEN THOU-
SAND (ro moo) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making 
the same, the names of allersons interested with 
him or them therein, and if ro other person be so 
interested it shall distinctly state that fact ; also 
that it is made without any connection with any 
other person making an estimate for the same 
purpose, and is in all respects fair and without collu-
sion or fraud, and that no member of the Municipal 
Assembly, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof, or clerk therein or other officer of the 
Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested therein, 
or in the supplies or work to which it relates, or in 
any portion of the profits thereof, The bid or esti-
mate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the 
party or parties making the estimate, that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true. Where 
more than one person is interested it is requisite that 
the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing of two householders or freeholders, 
trust, deposit or security companies in The City of New 
York, with their respective places of business or 
residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they 
will, on its being so awarded, become bound as his 
sureties for its faithful performance, and that if he 
shall omit or refuse to execute the same, they will pay 
to the Corporation any difference between the sum to 
which he would he entitled on its completion and that 
which the Corporation may be obliged to pay to the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be award-
ed at. any subsequent letting ; the amount in each case to 
be calculated upon the estimated amount of the articles 
by which the bids are tested. The consent above men-
tioned shall be accompanied by the oath or affirmation, 
in writing, of each of the persons signing the same, that 
he is a householder or freeholder in The City of New 
York, and is worth the amount of the security required 
for the completion of this contract, over and above 
all his debts of every nature, and over and above his 
liabilities as bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has 
offered himself as surety in good faith and with the in-
tention to execute the bond required by section is of 
chapter 7 of the Revised Ordinances of The City of 
New York, it the contract shall be awarded to the per-
son or persons for whom he consents to become surety. 
The adequacy and sufficiency of the security offered to 
be approved by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom- 
panied by either a certified check upon one of the 
National or State banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money 
to the amount of Five Hundred Dollars, being fire 
per centum of the amount of the security required 
for the faithful performance of the contract. Such 
check or money must NOT be inclosed m the 
sealed envelope containing the estimate, but must 
be handed to the officer or clerk of the Depart. 
meatwho has charge of the estimate box, and no 
estimate can be deposited in said box until such check 
or money has been examined by said officer or clerk 
and found to be correct. All such deposits, except 
that of the successful bidder, will be returned to the 
persons making the same within three days after the 
contract is awarded. If the successful bidder shall refuse 
or neglect within five days alter notice that the contract 
has been awarded to him, to execute the same, the 
amount of the deposit made by him shall be forfeited to 
and retained by The City of New York as liquidated 
damages for such neglect or refusal ; but if he shall 
execute the contract within the time aforesaid, the 
amount of his deposit will be rett.cn'id to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered ashavittfr 
abandoned it and as in default to thel'orporation, and 
the contract will be readvertised and relet as provided 
by law. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates in 
addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment or other details, will 
be furnished at the office of the Department, No, 148 
East Twentieth street, and bidders are cautioned to 
examine each and all of its provisions carefully, as the 
Commissioner of the Department of Correction will in-
sist upon its absolute enforcement in every particular. 

Dated Now YORK, November 27, r8o9, 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 

Commissioner, Department of Correction. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
NO. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STRKET, 
NEW YORK, November a7, 18pg. 

PROPOSALS FOR CONDENSED AND FRESH 
COWS' MILK FOR THE KINGS COUNTY 
PENITENTIARY, BOROUGH OF BKOOK-
LYN, FOR [goo. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
nishing the Kings County Penitentiary, Borough 

of Brooklyn, with q,000 quarts Condensed and 
6,soo quarts Fresh Cows' Milk during the year Igoo, 
as per contract and specifications. 

All deliveries to be free of expense to the Depart-
ment. Quaretities allowed as received nt the Kings 
County Penitentiary. 

Bids or estimates will be received at the office of the 
Commissioner, No. 148 East Twentieth street, New 
York City, until 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 1S, 1899, 
at it A. M. 

The person or persons making any bid or estimate 
shill furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
" Bid or Estimate for Condensed and Fresh Cows' 
Milk for rgoo for the Kings County Penitentiary," and 
with his or their name or names, and the date of pre-
sentation, to the head of said Department, at the said 
office, on or before the day and hour above named, at 
which time and place the bids or estimates received will 
be publicly opened by the Commissioner, or his duly 
authorized agent, of said Department and read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN SEC-
TION 419, CHAPTER 378, LAWS OF I897. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Corpora-
tion. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be en-
gaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance 
of the contract, by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of EIGHT HUN-
DRED (goo) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making 
the same, the names of all persons interested with him 
or them therein, and if no other person be so inter-
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is 
made without any connection with any other person 
making an estimate for the same purpose and is in all 
respects fair and without collusion or fraud, and that no 
member of the Municipal Assembly, head of a depart-
ment, chief of a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, 
or other officer of the Corporation, is directly or indi-
rectly interested therein or in the supplies or work to 
which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. 
The bid or estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the estimate 
that the several matters stated therein are in all 
respects true. Where more than one person is inter- 
ested it is requisite that the VERIFICATION be made and 
subscribed by all the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or free-
holders, or trust Cr security companies, in The City 
of New York, with their respective places of business or 
residence, to the effect that it the contract be awarded to 
the person making the estimate, they will, on its being so 
awarded. become bound as his sureties for its faith-
ful performance, and that if he shall omit or refuse 
to execute the same, they will pay to the Corporation 
any difference between the sum to which he would be 
entitled on its completion and that which the Corpora-
tion may be obliged to pay to the person or persons to 
whom the contract may be awarded at any subsequent 
letting; the amount in each case to be calculated 
upon the estimated amount of the Condensed and 
Fresh Cow's Milk by which the bids are tested. 
The consent above mentioned shall be accompanied 
by the oath or affirmation, in writing, of each of the 
persons signing the same, that he is a householder 
or freeholder to The City of New York and is worth 
the amount of the security required for the completion 
of this contract. over and above all his debts of every 
nature, and over and above his liabilities as bail, 
surety or otherwise, and that hehas offered him-
self as a surety in good faith and with the intention to 
exectte the bond required by section a7 of chapter 9 of 
the Revised Ordinances of The City of New York, if the 
contract shall be awarded to the person or persons for 
whom he consents to become surety. The adequacy 
and sufficiency of the security offered to be approved 
by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will ;be considered unless ac-
companied by either a certified check upon one of the 
National or State banks of The City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of Forty Dollars, being five per centum of the amount of 
the security required for the faithful performance of the 
contract. Such check or money most NOT be inclosed 
in the sealed envelope containing the estimate, but 
must be handed to the officer or clerk of the 
Department who has charge of the estimate-box and 
no estimate can be deposited in said box until such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or 
clerk and found to be correct. All such deposits, except 
that of the successful bidder, will be returned to the 
persons making the same within three days after the 
contract is awarded. If the successful bidder shall re-
fuse or neglect, within five days after notice that the 
contract has been awarded to him, to execute the same, 
the amount of the deposit made by him shall be forfeited 
to and retained by The City of New York as liquidated 
damages for such neglect or refusal ; but if he shall 
execute the contract within the time aforesaid the 
amount of his deposit will be returned to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the Contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered as 
having abandoned it and as in default to the Corpora-
tion, and the contract will be readvertised and relet as 
provided by law. 

Bidders will write the amount of their estimates in 
addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 



7426 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

The form of the contract. including specifications and 
showing the manner of payment and other details, can 
be obtained at the office of the Department, No, t48 
East Twentieth street, New York City, or Deputy 
Commissioner of Brooklyn, James J. Kirwin, Room aa, 
Borough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, and bidders are 
especially cautioned to examine each and all of its pro-
visions catcfully, as the Commissioner of Correction 
will insist upon its absolute enforcement in every par-
ticular. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Commissioner of Correction. 

FISH 

PROPOSALS FOR FRESH FISH, ETC., FOR rgoo, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
nishing during the year ending December 3r, 1900, 

the following Fresh Fish, etc.: 
Common Fish 	............. ...... Ioo,000 pounds. 
Boston Steak Cod .................... 	5,000 
Blue Fish ............. ...... ....... 	2,000 	•• 
Blade Fish ........................... 	r,000 	•` 
Fresh Mackerel, No. I ............... 	1,00u 
Halibut ............................. 	5,000 	.. 

Shad ................................ 	3,000 	.. 

Smelts.... 	 ,  
Salmon Trout ....................... 	5,000 	•' 
Flounders ........................... 	z,con 
\b'hite Fish.... ...................... 	z,000 	•` 
Sea Bass ............................ 	z,000 	,. 

Lobsters...... 	 I,000 
Hard Clams ......................... 	30,000 
Soft Clams .......................... 	z,000 	•` 
Box Oysters ......................... 	x0,000 	•' 
.. Culls" ............................ 	20,000 	., 

Scallops.............................. 	zoo quarts. 
all to be more or less (see sfteen/leatior:s, for full 
.xclne'1j), will be received at the office of the Department 
of Correction, No. 148 East Twentieth street, in The 
City of New York, until tI o'clock A.M., of 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1899. 

The person or persons making any bid or estimate 
shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
" Bid or Estimate for Fresh Fish, etc., for the year 
ending December 35, ig-o," and with his or their name 
or names, and the date of presentation, to the head of 
said Department, at the said office, on or before the day 
and hour above named, at which time and place the bids 
or estimates received will be publicly opened by the 
Commissioner. or his duly authorized agent, of said 
Department and read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL 5105 OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED rN SEC-
TION 419, CHAPTER 378, LAWS OF 189-. 

No b:d or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the 
Coryoration. 

The award of the contracts will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time, and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. and to be free of all expense. 

Any bidder for this contract must furnish testimo. 
nials that he is engaged in the business of selling fish 
in The City of New York. and has the plant necessary 
to carry out promptly and rep ally the contract, if it 
be awarded, to the entire satisfaction of the Commis. 
sioner of the Department of Correction, and the person 
or persons to whom the contract may be awarded will 
be required to give security for the performance of the 
contract by his or their bond, with two sufficient sure-
ties, each in the penal amount of TWO THOUSAND 
(z,000) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made with-
out any connection with any other person making an 
estimate for the same punpcse, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head ofa department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof or a clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, 
or to any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or 
estimate must be verified by the oath,in writing, of the 
party or parties making the estimate, that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true. Where 
more than one person is interested, it is requisite that 
the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall he accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders 
or trust or security companies in The City of New 
York, with their respective places of business or 
residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate they will, 
on its being so awarded, become bound as his surities 
for its faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or 
refuse to execute the same, they shall pay to the Corpo-
ration any difference between the sum to which he would 
be entitled on its completion and that which the Cor-
poration may be obliged to pay to the person or persons 
to whom the contract may be awarded at any subse-
quent letting, the amount in each case to be calculated 
upon the estimated amount of the Fresh Fish, etc., 
by which the bids are tested. The consent above 
mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath or affirma-
tion, in writing, of each of the persons signing 
the same, that he is a ho:Iseholder or freeholder in 
The City of New York, and is worth the amount 
of the security required for the completion of this 
contract, over and above all his debts of everp 
nature, and over and above his liabilities as bail, 
surety or otherwise, and that he has offered himself as 
surety in good faith and with the intention to execute 
the bond required by section ra of chapter 7 of the 
Revised Ordinances of The City of New York, if the 
contract shall be awarded to the person or persons for 
whom he consents to become surety. The adequacy 
and sufficiency of the security offered to be approved 
by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the State 
or National banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of One Hundred Dollars, being five per centum of the 
amount of the security required for the faithful perform-
ance of the contract. Such check or money must NOT 
be inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the esti-
mate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk of the 
Department who has charge of the estimate box, and 
no estimate can be deposited in said box until such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or 
clerk and found to be correct. All such deposits, except 
that of the successful bidder, will be returned to the 
persons making the same within three days after the 
contract is awarded. If the successful bidder shall re-
fuse or neglect, within five days after notice that the 
contract has been awarded to him, to execute the same, 
the amount of the deposit made by him shall be for-
feited to and retained by The City of New York as 
liquidated damages for such neglect or refusal; but if 
he shall execute the contract within the time aforesaid 
the amount of his deposit will be returned to him. 

Should therson or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded 	

pe 
 neglect or refuse to accept the contract 

within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he 
or they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
Proper security, he or they shall be considered as hav-
ing abandoned it, and as in default to the Corporation, 
and the contract will be readvertised and relet, as pro-
vided by law, 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimate 
in addition to inserting the same in fioures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, 
from time to time, as the Commissioner may determine. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment and other details, can 
be obtained at the office of the Department, No.148 
East Twentieth street, New York City, and bidders 
are especially cautioned to examine each and all of its 
provisions carefully, as the Commissioner of Correc-
tion will insist upon its absolute enforcement in every 
particular. 

Dated New York, November a7, t8qq. 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 

Commissioner, Department of Correction. 

DEPARTMENT OP CORRECTION-CITY OP NEW YORK, 
No. 148 EAST TWEiTIETH STREET, 

NRw Yosg, November 23, r899. 

PROPOSALS FOR GROCERIES. PROVISIONS, 
ETC.., FOR THE KINGS COUNTY PENI-
TENTIARY (BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN), 
5900. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR- 
nishing Groceries, Rrovisions, etc., for the Kings 

County Penitentiary (Borough of Brooklyn). during 
the year 1900, in conformity with Samples and Specifi-
cations, will be received at the office of The Commis-
sioner of Correction, No. 148 East Twentieth street, io 
The City of New York 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 1899, 
at it A. M. sharp. 

Allgoods to be delivered to the Kings County Peni-
tentiary, Borough of Brooklyn, free of expense, and 
quantities allowed as received there, 

Bidders must foot rip total amount of bid without fail. 

GROCERIES, PROVISIONS, ETC. 
1. 15. pounds Allspice. 
2. Boo pounds Barley, NO.3. 

	

3- 	zoo pounds Baking Powder ;Royal). 
4. 4,000  pounds Butter, known as Western Extra 

Creamery or Fancy State Creamery. 
5. 1,500 pounds Bacon, prime quality City Cured, 

to average 6 pounds each. 
6. a8,000 pounds Beans, not older than the crop of 

t 
7. 25 pounds Ground Cinnamon. 
8. t,800 pounds Cheese, State Factory, full cream, 

fine, and bearing Stare Brand stenciled 
on box 

9. 150 pounds Corn Starch (I pound Packages). 
10. 05 pounds Cloves. 

	

it. 	zoo pounds Dried Currants. 

	

IS. 	r6,000 pounds Rio Coffee (roasted). 

	

13, 	4,000 pounds Maracaibo Coffee (roasted). 

	

r4• 	75 barrels Crackers. (Empty barrels to he 
returned.) 

	

15, 	r5o dozen Canned Corn. 

	

16. 	150 dozen Canned Peas. 

	

57. 	25o dozen Canned Peaches, 

	

18. 	550 d-.zen Canned Pears. 

	

tq, 	5o dozen Canned Salmon. 

	

20. 	625 dozen Canned Tomatoes. 

	

zr. 	3o d,,zen Chili Sauce. 

	

22. 	5,5oo dozen Eggs, are to be fresh and candled 
at time of delivery, to be furnished in 
cases of usual 'ize. 

	

23- 	5,200 pounds Ham, prime quality, City cured, 
to average 14 pounds each. 

24. 7.500 pounds Curr.,nt Jelly (in 3o-pound pails). 
25. 6,500 pounds Lard Prime Kettle rendered, in 

packages of about co pounds each. 
26. 3o pounds Ground linger, 
27. tz dozen Gelatine. 
28. too dozen Thyme. 
29. 6 dozen Extract of Lemon. 
30. 6 dozen Extract of Vanilla. 

	

3r. 	55o barrels Pillsbury's Best Flour. 
32. 250 barrels No. I Flour. 
33. 250 barrels No. z Flour. 

The contractor shall furnish a certificate 
of inspection by the Floor Inspector of the 
New York Produce Exchange, also an 
award from the Committee on Flour of the 
Exchange, that the Flour offered is equal 
to the standards of the Department, and 
which cert ficate shall accompany each 
delivery of Flour ; the expense of such in-
spection and aw..rd to be borne by the 
contractor ; also certificate of weight and 
tare to he furnished with each delivery. 
Flour will be received in barrels only. 

500 empty barrels to be ret,,rned to and 
delivered from Kings County Penitentiary. 
and the price at which said empty barrels 
are awarded to the contractor to be de-
ducted from the price of the Flour, 

	

34 	75 pounds Pure Mustard. 

	

35 	5 pounds Nutmegs. 

	

36 	boo pounds Prunes. 

	

37 	12 boxes raisins. 

	

38 	53,000 pound., Ro!led Oats. 

	

39 	250 pounds Ground Pepper (pure in Y4 pound 
foils). 

	

40 	125 sacks Salt iFine). 

	

40. 	4o bushels Salt (coarse). 
42. r, Boo pounds Rice. 
43. 40,0=0 pounds Granulated Sugar (Standard). 
44. 4,000  pounds Powdered Sugar (Standard). 

	

45• 	600 gallons Syrup. 
46. 4,000 pounds Oclong Tea, Black, in % chests, 

free from all admixtures and in original 
packages. 

47. ro dozen Olive Oil.  

	

48, 	500 gallons Malt Vinegar, prime quality, empty 
barrels to be returned. 

49. 50 barrels Apples, good and sound. 
50. 53,000 heads Cabbage, good size and solid heads. 
51. ao bushels Cranberries. 
55. a6o dozen Lemons, 

	

53- 	32,000 po uo,.s Onions. 

	

54• 	6,coo bushels White Potatoes, to be good, sound, 
fair size, 6o pounds to bushel, empty 
barrels or sacks to be returned. 

	

55• 	75 bushels Sweet Potatoes, to be good, sound, 
far size. 

56. t5,000 pounds 'turnips (White and Russia). 
57. too pounds Saltpetre. 
58. 2 dozen Bath Brick. 
59. 3 barrels Chloride of Lime. 
&I, 	55 pounds Indigo. 

	

6r. 	6o bags Charcoal 

	

6z. 	50 barrels Sal Soda, prime quality, about 340 
pounds each. 

	

63. 	48 dozen Sapolio (Morgan's). 

	

64, 	240 pounds Laundry Starch. 

66 	
zoo pounds Castile Soap. 

3,000 pounds Laundry soap, of the grade known 
to the trade as " Commercially Pure 
settled Family Soap," to be delivered 
within go days after the award has 
been made. I'he soap to be delivered 
in boxes holding about 8o pounds, and 
the weight to be determined on its 
arrival at the Kings County Peniten-
tiary, an average tare being based upon 
the weight of twenty boxes selected at 
random from each delivery. The soap 
must be free from added carbonate of 
soda, silicate of soda, mineral son 
stock, or other foreign material. It 
must be of good fineness, soluble in ten 
parts alcohol of ninety-four per cent., 
and contain not more than thirty-three 
per cent. of water. Empty soap boxes to 
be returned and the puce bid for same 
to be deducted from bills by the con-
tractor. 

67. 8,000 pounds Soap Chips. 
68. moo pounds Roll Sulphur. 
69. 4,000 pounds Plug Tobacco. 
70. aor000 pounds Best English Hay, weight allowed 

as received at Kings County Peniten- 

71. ra,000 pounds Rye Straw, long, bright, tare not 
to exceed 3 pounds per bale, weight 
allowed as received at Kings County 
Penitentiary. 

72. aoo bushels No. i Oats, bags to be returned. 
73• 	50 Bags Wheat Bran (6o pounds to bag). 
74. 	24 cakes Stove Polish. 
75• 	24 boxes Shoe Blacking, 
76. 	ag boxes Tanglefoot Fly Paper. 
79. 32,000 pounds, more or less, Salt Pork, in barrels, 

including barrels, cooperage, salting 
and packing. of a grade known as 
t,  Family Mess," 

80. 8,000 pounds Bologna Sausage. 
Goods to be delivered as required during the year 

z 
No empty packages are to be returned to bidden or 

contractors ; to be delivered in installments, as required, 
except such as are designated in the specifications. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope indorsed 
" Bid or Estimate for Supplies for the Kings County 
Penitentiary" with his or their name or names, and the 
date of presentation, to the head of said Department, at 
the said office, on or before the date and hour above 
named, at which time and place the bids or estimates 
received will be publicly opened by the Commissioner 
of Correction. or his duly authorized agent, and read. 
THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION RESERVES THE 

RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN 
SECTION 6e, CHAPTER 410, LAWS OF 1882, 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
porauon upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 
Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 

engaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect ; and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance of 
the contract, by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of fifty (So) per cent. 
of the bid for each article. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made without 
any connection with any other person making an esti-
mate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, or 
in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or estimate 
must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the party or 
parties making the estimate that the several matters 
stated herein are in all respects true. Where more 
than one person is interested it is requisite that the 
verification be made and subscribed by all the parties 
interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing of two householders or freeholders, 
or security, trust or deposit companies in The City 
of New York, with their respective places of busi-
ness or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, on 
its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties for 
its faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or 
refuse to execute the same they will pay to the Corpo-
ration any difference between the sum to which he would 
be entitled on its completion and that which the Corpo-
ration may be obliged to pay to the person or persons to 
whom the contract may be awarded at any subsequent 
letting ; the amount in each case to be calculated 
upon the estimated amount of the work by which 
the bids are tested. The consent above mentioned 
shall be accompanied by the oath or affirmation, 
in writing, of each of the persons signing the 
same that he is a householder or freeholder in 
The City of New York, and is worth the amount of 
the security required for the completion of this contract 
over and above all his debts of every nature, and 
over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or other-
wise, and that he has offered himself as a surety in 
good faith and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by section ra of chapter 7 of the Revised Ordi-
nances of The City of New York, if the contract shall be 
awarded to the person or persons for whom he consents 
to become surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
security offered to be approved by the Comptroller of 
The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless 
accompanied by either a certified check upon one of the 
National or State banks of The City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of five per centum of the amount of the security required 
for the faithful performance of the contract. Such 
check or money must NOT be inclosed in the sealed 
envelope containing the estimate, but must be handed 
to the officer or clerk of the Department who has 
charge of the estimate-box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
been examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the successful 
bidder, will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five days 
after notice that the contract has been awarded to 
him, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
made by him shall be forfeited to and retained by The 
City of New York as liquidated damages for such neglect 
or refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within 
the time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit will be 
returned to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as having 
abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, and 
the contract will be readvertised and relet, as provided 
by law. 

The quality of the articles must conform in every 
respect to the samples of eke same on exhibition at the 
office of eke Kings County Penitentiary, or in the ab
Sexcr of samfles, to the drixted specifications. Bidders 
are cautioned to examine the specifications for par-
ticulars of the articles, etc., required defers making 
their estimates. 

Bidders will state the price for each article, by which 
the bids will be tested. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates in 
addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time, as the Commissioner may determine. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment, will be furnished at the 
office of the Department, No.148 East Twentieth street, 
or James J. Kirwin, Deputy Commissioner, No. 22 Bor-
ough Half, Borough of Brooklyn, and bidders are cau-
tioned to examine each and all of its provisions 
carefully, as the Commissioner will insist upon its 
absolute enforcement in every particular. 

FRANCIS J. LAN CRY, 
Commissioner of Correction. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
N0. 148 EAST TWENTIaTH STREET, 

NRw Your November a7, r8gg. 

PROPOSALS FOR a 000 TONS PEA COAL, FOR 
rgoo, FOR THE ICINGS COUNTY PENITEN-
TIARY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
nishtng the Kings County Penitentiary, Borough 

of Brooklyn. with a,000,tons Pea Coal, during the 
year tqoo, as per contract and tpecifcations. 

All deliveries to be free of expense to the Department. 
Weights allowed as received at the Kings County Peni-
tentiary. 

Bids or estimates will be received at the office of the 
Commissioner, No. 148 East Twentieth street, in The 
City of New York, until 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1899, 
until it A.M. 

The person or persons making any bid or estimate 
shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
11  Bid or Estimate for a,000 tons Pea Coal, for the Kings 
County Penitentiary, and with his or their name or 
names, and the date of presentation, io the head of said 
Department, at the said office, on or belore the day and 
hour above named, at which time and place the bids or 
estimates received will be publicly opened by the Com-
missioner, or his duly authorized agent, of said Depart. 
ment and read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN SEC-
TION  4 I9, CHAPTER 378, LAWS OF 1897. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor- 
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
poratlon. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. 

Any bidder for this contract] must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and the per- 
son or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance 
of the contract, by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of THREE THOU-
SAND 3,coo) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making 
the same, the names of all persons interested with him 
or them therein, and if no other person be so interested 
it shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made 
without any connection with any other person making 
an estimate for the same purpose, and is in all respects 
fair and without collusion or fraud, and that no member 
of the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief 
of a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly in- 
terested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it 
relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. The 
bid or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate, that the 
several matters stated therein are in all respects true. 
Where more than one person is interested it is requisite 
that the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders 
in The City of New York, with their respective 
places of business or residence, to the effect that 
if the contract be awarded to the person making 
the estimate, they will on its being so awarded, 
become bound as his sureties for its faithful per-
formance, and that if he shall omit or refuse to exe- 
cute the same they will pay to the Corporation any 
difference between the sum to which he would be en-
titled on its completion and that which the Corporation 
may be obliged to pay to the person or persons to whom 
the contract may be awarded at any subsequent letting ; 
the amount in each case to be ealeultted upon the esti- 
mated amount of the articles by which the bids are 
tested. rhe consent above mentioned shall be accom-
panied by the oath or affirmation, in writing, of each 
of the persons signing the same that he is a householder 
or freehole+er in The City of New York, and is worth the 
amount of the security required for the completion of 
this contract over and above all his debts of every nature, 
and over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or 
otherwise, and that he has offered himself as a surety in 
good faith and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by section ra of chapter 7 of the Revised Ordi-
nances of The City of New York, if the contract shall be 
awarded to the person or persons for whom he consents 
to become surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
security offered is to be approved by the Comptroller 
of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the 
State or National banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of One Hundred and Fifty Dollars, being five 
per centum of the amount of the security required 
for the faithful performance of the contract. Such 
check or money must NOT be inclosed in the sealed 
envelope containing the estimate, but must be handed to 
the officer or clerk of the Department who has charge of 
the estimate box, and no estimate can be deposited in 
said box until such check or money has been examined 
by said officer or clerk and found to be correct. All such 
deposits, except that of the successful bidder, will be 
returned to the persons making the same within three 
days after the contract is awarded. If the successful 
bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five days after 
notice that the contract has been awarded to him to 
execute the same, the amount of the deposit made by 
him shall be forfeited to and retained by The City of 
New York as liquidated damages for such neglect or 
refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within the 
time aforesaid the amount of his deposit will be returned 
to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as having 
abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, and 
the contract will be readvertised and relet as provided 
by law. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time, as the Commissioner may determine. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment and other details, will 
be furnished at the office of the Department, No. 148 
East Twentieth street, or Deputy Commissioner of 
Brooklyn, James J. Kirwin, Room as, Borough Hall, 
Borough of Brooklyn, and bidders are cautioned to 
examine each and all of its provisions carefully, as 
the Commissioner will insist upon its absolute enlorce-
meat in every particular. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Commissioner, Department of Correction. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
No, 148 EAST TweHTtRTH SrRE,IT, 

Nxw YORK, November 27, 189). 

PROPOSALS FOR FISH, ETC., FOR THE KINGS 
COUNTY PENITENTIARY, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, FOR xgoo. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FURNISH-
ing the Kings County Penitentiary, Borough of 

Brooklyn, with Fish, etc., consisting of 

300 pounds Boston Steak Cod. 
300 pounds Blue Fish. 
300 pounds Black Fish. 

3,000 pounds Salt Mackerel, No. r. 
300 pounds Halibut. 
Soo pounds Shad. 
300 pounds Smelts. 
400 pounds Salmon Trout. 
300 pounds Flounders, 
Roo pounds White Fish. 
300  po unds Sea Bass. 

x65,000 Hard Clams. 
6y,ono Oysters, medium size. 

-mall more or less, during the year zoo, as per contract 
specifications. All deliveries to be free of expense to 
the Department, and weights allowed as received at the 
Kings County Penitentiary. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 742 7 

Bids or estimates will be received at the office of the 
Commissioner, No. 148 East Twentieth street, New 
York City, until 

MONDAY, DKUBUBER 18, 1899, 
II A.M. 

The person or persons making any bid or estimate 
shall turnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
.. Bid or Estimate for Fresh Fish, etc., for the Kings 

-County Penitentiary, for the year ending December 31, 
1900," and with his or their name or names, and the 
date of presentation, to the head of said Department, at 
the said office, on or before the day and hour above 
named, at which time and place the .bids or estimates 
received will be publicly opened by the Commissioner, 
or his duly authorized agent, of said Department, and 
read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OP CORRECTION RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN 
SECTION 419, CHAPTIR 378, LAWS OP 1897. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is_a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time, and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. 

Any bidder for this contract must furnish testimonials 
that he is engaged in the business of selling fish in The 
City of New York, and has the plant necessary to carry 
out promptly and regularly the contract, if it be c:w: rded 
to the entire satisfaction of the Commissioner of Cor-
rection, and the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded will be required to give security for the 
performance of the contract, by his or their bond, with 
two sufficient sureties, each in the penal amount of 
ONE THOUSAND (t,oco) DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested, it 
shall distinctly state that tact ; also that it is made with-
out any connection with any other person making an 
estimate for the same purpose and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief 
of a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly in-
terested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it 
relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. The 
bid or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate 
that the several matters stated therein are in all 
respects true. Where more than one person is inter-
ested it is requisite that toe VERIF1CAl ION be made and 
subscribed by all the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders 
or trust or security compvnies in The City of New 
York, with their respective places of business or 
residence, to the effect that if the contract be awarded 
to the person making the estimate, they will, on its 
being so awarded, become bound as his sureties for 
its faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or 
fuse to execute the same, they will pay to the Corpora- 
tion anydifference between the sum to which he would be 
entitled on its complet'on and that which the Corpora-
tion may be obliged to pay to the person or persons to 
whom the contract may be awarded at any subsequent 
lett ng ; the amount in each case to be calculated upon 
the e.timated amount of the Fresh Fish, etc., by which 
the bids are tested. The consent above mentioned 
shall be accompanied by the oath or affirmation in 
writing, of each of the persons sig ping the same, that he 
is a householder or freeholder in 'I he City of New York 
and is worth the amount ofthe security required for the 
completion of this contract. over and above all his debts 
of every nature. and over and above his liabilities as 
bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has offered him-
self as surety in good faith and with the intention to 
execute the bond required by section rz of chapter 7 of 
the Revised Ordinances of I he City of New York, if the 
contract shall be awarded to the person or persons for 
whom he consents to become surety. The adequacy 
and sufficiency of the security offered to be approved 
by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the State 
or National banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of Fifty Dollars, being five per centum of the amount of 
the security required for the faithful performance of 
the contract. Such check or money must Nor be 
inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the esti. 
mate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk of the 
Department who has charge of the estimate-box, and 
no estimate can be deposited in said box until such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or 
clerk and found to be correct. All such deposits, except 
that of the successful bidder, will be returned to the 
persons making the same within three days after the 
contract is awarded. it the successful bider shall re-
fuse or neglect, within five days after notice that the 
contract has been awarded to him, to execute the same, 
the amount cf the deposit made by bin shall be forfeited 
to and retained by The City of New York as liquidated 
damages for such neglect or refusal; but if he shall 
execute the contract within the time aforesaid the 
amountof his deposit will be returned to him. 

Sh.-uld the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarced neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered as 
having abandoned it and as in default to the Corpora. 
tion, and the contract will be readvertised and relet, as 
provided by law. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp- 
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, 
from time to time, as the Commissioner may determine. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment and other details, can 
be obtained at the office of the Department, No.148 East 
Twentieth street, New York City, or Jas, J. Kirwin, 
Deputy Commissioner of Brooklyn, Room aa, Borough 
Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, and bidders are cautioned to 
examine each and all of its provisions carefully, as the 
Commissioner of Correction will insist upon its absolute 
enforcement in every particular. 

FRANCIS ,1, LANTRY, 
Commissioner of Correction. 

DEPARTMENT OF CO$RHCTION, 
No. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET, 

NEW YORK, November a7, 1899. 

PROPOSALS FOR MEATS FOR tgoo, FOR THE 
KINGS COUNTY PENITENTIARY, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
nishing the Kings County Penitentiary, Boruugk 

of Brooklyn. with MEATS during the year 1900, as 
per contract and specifications. 

All deliveries to be free of expense to the Dellart-
mext, and weights allowed as received by the Kings 
County Penitentiary. 
la tso,000 pounds, more or less, of beef. 

Deliveries to be 5 forequarters to a hindquarters. 
To be of good merchantable quality of well-fatted 

native steer beef. New York State dressed forequarters 
to weigh not less than z85 pounds, and hindquarters to 
weigh not less than 155 pounds. 

No Bull or Cow Beef will be received. 
30,000 pounds more or less of mutton, by the carcass, 

to weigh not less than a5 nor more than do pounds. 
No bucks or stags will be received. 
All to be more or less. 
See specifications for full details.  

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION-CITY of NEw YORK, 
BOROUGHS OP MANHATTAN AND BRONX, 	lli 

November Zr, 1899. 

PROPOSALS FOR MISCELLANEOUS ARTICLES 
TO BE DELIVERED AT ONCE. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR 
nishing Miscellaneous Articles, in conformity with 

specifications, will be received at the office of the 
Department of Correction, No. 148 East Twentieth 
street, in The City of New York, until tr A. H., 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 1899. 

All goods to be delivered on dock (foot of East 
Tweinty-eixtk street) for Blackwell s Island Store-
house, free of all extsase, and quawtitiee allowed as 
received there.  

in. 	j!a dozen pair Handcuffs. 
14. 	% dofen Feather Dusters. 

City Prison. 
22. 	1 dozen Round Whistles, No.6. 
24. Soo feet %-tnch Clear Pine, dressed two 

sides. 
25. I keg iod. Cut Nails. 
26. 1 keg 6d. Cut Nails, large heads. 
27. 2 boxes Glass, rS inches by 20 inches. 
30. 	34 dozen Sailmakers' Leather Palms. 
3t. 	2 Galvanized-iron Boilers, g feet high, so 

inches diameter. 
32. 	2 sets Bent Boiler Couplings for iron pipe. 

1 to-inch Boller Stand. 
g6. 	3 dozen Brass Gas Pillars for gas tips. 

Work-House. 

43. 2 gross screws, I gross i-inch by S-inch, x 
gross s-inch by 6-inch. 

43• 	it dozen Dietz Tubular Lanterns. No. o. 
44. I dozen Dietz Tubular Lantern Globes. 
45. r barrel Benzine. 
46. I set Graining Combs. 
47. z-ra dozen Brown & Sharp's Hair Clippers, 

No. I. 
48. 3-12 dozen Miller's No.2 Parlor Lamps, com- 

plete. 
49. 2-12 dozen Tinsmith's Shears, No.8. 
So. 	2 gross Pearl Dress Buttons, line to. 
51. 2 kegs Cut Nails, I keg rod., I keg god. 
52. 6 pieces White Wood, % inch by r6 inches 

by t6 feet, dressed two sides. 
53• 	2 Heavy Iron Wire Steak Broilers, is inches 

by t8 inches. 
54• 	rS pair Rubber Boots, 5 pair No.8, 5 pair 

No. 9, 5 pair No. to, 3 pair No. it. 
Penitentiary. 

64. 2 gross Pioneer Heel Ball No. t, it gross 
white and r gross black, 

65. a dozen Sewing Awl Halts. 
66. 5,000 Shoe Rivets for side of uppers. 
67. t Keg Hyposulphate of Soda. 
6q. 	as feet z-inch Lead Waste-pipe. 
70. a dozen 5 inch Plain Globes. 
71. 25 pounds Plumbers' Solder. 
74. 	2 dozen 14-inch Flat Bastard Files. 
75• 	5 gallons Drilling Oil. 
76. 6 lengths r5-inch by h-inch flat Iron. 
77. 6 lengths ,.inch by '4-inch flat Iron. 
78. 6 lengths h-inch round Iron. 
79. r dozen 64-inch half round Bastard Saw 

Files. 
80. 3 pounds Job Black Ink. 
8r. 	r pound Medium Yellow Ink. 
83. 	2 barrels Chloe ide of Lime. 
85. 	t dozen Pointing Trowels. 
S6. 	z5 dozen Victor Chimneys for prison lamps. 
87. 4 pairs Double Blocks for %-inch fall. 
88. 4 pairs Single Blocks for 4.inch fall. 
Sq. 	400 feet Manila Boat Rope, Jf-inch diameter. 
90. 5o Spruce Joists, ginches by 4 inches. 
91. r keg iod. Cut Nails. 
91. 	too White Pine Boards, 9% inches, dressed 

two sides. 
93. 3o pair T Hinges, 1a inches. 
94. 02 pair Strap Hinges, 24 inches. 

Ih.drict Prisons. 
rot. 	r Cooking Range, Sam No. 8, Second 

District. 
103. 	5 gallons Crude Oil, Third District. 
105. 	5 pounds Chrome Green, in oil, Fourth 

District. 
Ito. 	I package Wax Tapers, Fifth District, 
Itt, 	z Steel Chisels, I gross %-inch, r gross c- 

inch, Fifth District. 
1t9. 	2-12 dozen Feather Dusters, Sixth District. 
120. Repair Door Main Prison with new Lock 

and z Keys, Sixth District. 
121. 5 pounds Yellow Ochre, in oil, Seventh 

District. 

Steamboats. 
sad. 	t 4-gallon Agate Saucepan, " Minnahan- 

onck." 
127, 	r dozen s-inch Water Gauge Glasses 

rz% inches long, " Strong. 
128. r 8-inch brass finished Steam Gauge up to 

400 pounds. 
129. 2 dozen Globes for B Pinafore Burners. 
t30. 	r x gallon Agate Saucepan. 
131. r '~z..gallon Agate Saucepan. 
132. I %-gallon Agate Coffee Pot. 
133, 	1 %.gallon Agate Tea Pot. 
r3f. 	r r4-inch Whistle Valve. 
138. r pair Rubber Boots, No. 8. 
139. 25 pounds Drop Black, ground in oil. 
141, 	2 5o feet lengths I %-inch Soft Cotton Hose, 

with couplings. 
041. 	2 Star Swinging Ho-e Reels to hold a so-fcot 

length i5-inch hose, each. 
043. 	r No.7 Conking Stove with fire irons and 

fittings complete, " Gilroy." 
x44. 	2 r-gallon Agate Saucepans. 
045. 	20 feet )J.inch Brass Tubing. 

Storehouse, 

153. 	2 6-foot lengths Flexible Gas Tubing for 
Gas Stove. 

District Prisons. 
rho. 	I Work Horse, rb hands high, not over six 

years old, sound and kind in all har-
ness, to weigh about 1,300 pounds. 
Trial to last until same proves satis- 
factory. 

No bonds or deposit required on bids utter One 
Thousand Dollars. Awards will be made on the lowest 
items. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO ES FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN 
SECTION 419, CHAPTER 378. LAWS OF 2897. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor. 
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time, and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and 
must have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, 
and the person or persons to whom the contract may 
be awarded will be required to give security for the 
performance of the contract, by his or their bond, with 
two sufficient sureties, each in the penal amount of 
fifty f5o) per cent. of the bid for each article. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein. and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact; also that it is made without 
any connection with any other person making an esti-
mate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof'or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, or 
in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or esti. 
mate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the 
party or parties makmg the estimate that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true. Where 
more than one person is interested it is requisite that the 
verification be made and subscribed by aU the parties 
interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the con-
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders in 
The City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be  

awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, on 
its being so awarded. become bound as his sureties for 
its faithful performance, and that if he shall emit or 
refuse to execute the same they shall pay to the Corpo-
ration any difference between the sum to which he would 
be.entitled on its completion and that which the Cor-
poration may be obliged to pay to the person or persons 
to whom the contract may be awarded at any subse-
quent letting; the amount in each case to be calculated 
upon the estimated amount of the work by which 
the bids are tested. The consent above mentioned 
shall be accompanied by the oath or affirmation, 
in writing, of each of the persons signing the 
same. that he is a householder or freeholder in 
The City of New York, and is worth the amount of 
the security required for the completion of this contract 
over and above all his debts of every nature, and 
over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or other-
wise. and that he has offered himself as a surety in 
good faith and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by section is of chapter 7 of the Revised Ordi-
nances of The City of New York, if the contract shall be 
awarded to the person or persons for whom he consents 
to become surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
security offered to be approved by the Comptroller of 
The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless 
accompanied by either a certified check upon one 
of the State or National Banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
security required for the faithful performance of the 
contract. Such check or money must NOT be inclosed in 
the sealed envelope containing the estimate, but must be 
handed to the officer or clerk of the Department who 
has charge of the estimate box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
been examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the successful 
bidder, will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. It the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five days 
after notice that the contract has been awarded to him, 
to execute the same, the amount of the deposit made 
by him shall be forfeited to and retained by The City 
of New York as liquidated damages for such neglect or 
refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within the 
time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit will be returned 
to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he 
or they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered as 
having abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, 
and the contract will be readvertised and relet, as pro-
vided by law. 

Bidders will state the price for each article, by which 
the bids will be tested. 

The quality of the articles, su/Qldes, goods, wares and 
merchandise must conform in every respect to the 
sam/lies of the same an exhibition at the office of the 
said Defartment, or, in the absence of samples, to the 
printed specifications. Bidders are cautioned to ex- 
amine the specifications for parlicutars of the 
articles, etc., required before making their estimates. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time, as the Commissioner may determine. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment and other details, will 
be furnished at the office of the Department, No. 148 
East Twentieth street, New York City, and bidders are 
cautioned Co examine each and all of its provisions care-
fully, as the Commissioner will insist upon its absolute 
enforcement in every particular. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Commissioner of Correction. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

NO, 300 MULBERRY STREET.  

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED ESTIMATES FOR SUPPLYING THE 
Police Department with three copies of the En-

rollment Books used on the days of Registration at the 
last General Election will be received at the Central 
Office of the Department of Police, in The City of New 
York until Ia o'clock tit. of 

FRIDAY,THEBthDAY OF DECEMBER, 
1599, 

The person or persons making an estimate shall fur-
nish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed "Estimate 
for Furnishing Copies of Enrollment Books," and with 
his or their name or names, and the date of presen-
tation, to the head of said Department, at the said 
office, on or before the day and hour above named, at 
which time and place the estimates received will be 
publicly opened by the head of said Department and 
read, and the award of the contract made to the lowest 
bidder, with adequate security, as soon thereafter as 
practicable. 

For particulars as to the quantity and kind of copies 
required, reference must be made to the specifications, 
blank forms of which may be obtained at the office 
of the Chief Clerk in the Central Department. 

Bidders will state a price for the work and materials 
furnished in accordance with the specifications. The 
price must be written in the bid and stated in figures. 
Permission will not be given for the withdrawal of 
any bid or estimate, and the right is expressly reserved 
by the head of said Department to reject any or all bids 
which may be deemed prejudicial to the public interests. 

No estimates will be accepted from or a contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt of contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
poration. 

The entire quantity is to be delivered as stated in 
the specifications and as shall be directed by the Super-
intendent of Elections of The City of New York. 

The person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded will be required to give security for the per-
formance of the contract in the manner prescribed by 
law in the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars. 

Each estimate shall contain and state the name and 
place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same ; the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested, it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also, that it is made 
without any connection with any other person making 
an estimate for the same purpose, and is in all respects 
fair and without collusion or fraud ; and that no member 
ofthe Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The estimate 
most be verified by the oath, in writing, of the party or 
parties making the estimate, that the several matters 
stated therein are in all respects true. Where more than 
one person is interested, it is requisite that the verifica-
tion be made and subscribed by all the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders 
in The City of New York, with their respective places 
of business or residence, to the effect that if the con-
tract be awarded to the person making the estimate, 
they will, upon its being so awarded, become bound as 
his sureties for its faithful performance ; and that if he 
shall omit or refuse to execute the same, they will pay 
to the Corporation any difference between the sum to 
which he would be entitled upon its completion, and 
that which the Corporation may be obliged to pay to 
the person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded at any subsequent letting; the amount, in 
each case, to be calculated upon the estimated amount 

ALL BEEF, MUTTON AND VFAL USED BY 	 REQUISITION No. r2. 
THIS DEPARTMENT TO BE FROM ANIMALS 	 Central Once Stable. 
KILLED AND DRESSED IN NEW YORK Line. 
STATE. 

Deliveries to be free of all expense. 
Bids or estimates will be received at the office of ti-e 

Commissioner of Correction, No. r48 East Twentieth 
street, New York City, until 

1LMONDAY, DECEMBER 18, 1899, 

at it o'clock A. M. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
"Bid or Estimate for all the Meats required for 1899 
for the Kings County Penitentiary," with his or 
their name or names, and the date of presentation, to 
the head of said Department. at the said office, on or 
before the day and hour above named, at which time 
and place the bids or estimates received will be publicly 
opened by the Commissioner, or his duly authorized 
agent of said Department, and read. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN 
SECTION 4t9, CHAPTER 378, Laws of 1897. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to. any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the 
Corporation. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will tie required to be made from time to 
time, and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioner. 

Any bidder for this contract must furnish satisfactory 
testimonials that he is engaged in the business of 
•' Butcher" in The City of New Yore, and has the plant 
necessary to carry out promptly and regularly the con-
tract, if it be awarded, to the entire satisfaction of the 
Commissioner of Correction, and the person or persons 
to whom the contract may be awarded will be required 
to give security for the performance of the contract, by 
his or their bond. with two sufficient sureties, each in the 
penal amount of SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact: also, that it is made without 
any connection with any other person making an esti-
mate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair and 
without collusion or fraud, and that no member of the 
Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, or 
in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or esti. 
mate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the 
party or parties making the estimate, that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true. Where 
more than one person is interested it is requisite that 
the verification be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or free-
holders, or trust or security companies in The 
City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract 
be awarded to the person making the estimate, they 
will. on its being so awarded, become bound as his 
sureties for its faithful performance ; and that it he shall 
omit or refuse to execute the same, they will pay to 
the Corporation any difference between the sum to 
which he would be entitled on its completion and that 
which the Corporation may be obliged to pay to the per-
son or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
at any subsequent letting, the amount in each case to he 
calculated upon the estimated amount of the articles 
by which the bids are tested. The consent above. 
mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath or afhrma-
tion, in writing, of each of the persons signing the same, 
that he is a householder or freeholder in The City of New 
York, and is worth the amount of the security required 
for the completion of this contract, over and above all 
his debts of every nature, and over and above his lia-
bilities as bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has 
offered himself as a surety in good faith, and with the 
intention to execute the bond required by section 
rz of chapter 7 of the Revised Ordinances of The City 
of New York, if the contract shall be awarded to 
the person or persons for whom he consents to become 
surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the security 
offered to be approved by the Comptroller of The City 
of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom. 
panied by either a certified check upon one of t&e 
State or National Banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars, 

be 

five per centum of the amount of the security re-
quired for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Such check or money must NOT be inclosed in 
the sealed envelope containing the estimate, but 
must be handed to the officer or clerk of the 
Department who has charge of the estimate-box- and 
no estimate can be deposited in said box until such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or 
clerk and found to be correct. All such deposits, except 
that of the successful bidder. will be returned to the per. 
sons making the same within three days after the con-
tract is awarded. If the successful bidder shall refuse 
or neglect, within five days stternotice that the contract 
has been awarded to him, to execute the same, the 
amount of the deposit made by him shall be forfeited to 
and be retained by The City of New York as liquidated 
damages for such neglect or refusal : but if he shall 
execute the contract within the time aforesaid the 
amount of his deposit will be returned to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security. he or they shall be considered as haul 
abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, and 
the contract will be readvertised and relet as provided 
by law. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisiuon on the Comp- 
troller, in accordance with the terms of 	contract. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment, will be furnished at 
the office of the Department, No. t48 East Twentieth 
street. New York City, and at office of Deputy Com-
miisioner of Brooklyn, James J. Kirwin, Room 22, k or-
ough Hall, Borough of Brooklyn, and bidders are 
cautioned to examine each and all of its provisions care. 
fully, as the Commissioner will insist upon its absolute 
enforcement in every particular. 

FRANCIS J. LANTRY, 
Commissioner of Correction. 



7428 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office  of the Board of Education, corner of CLEANING. Grand and Elm streets, until 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING-MAIN OFFICE,) FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
Nos.  53 TO st PARK Row, )} at 4 P. Si., for Printing required by the said Board for 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, November a4, ragg. the year ,goo, for the Borough of Queens. ' 'q 

SEALED PROPOSALS, IN PURSUANCE OF 
the provisions of section 541, of the Greater New 

Samples of the various documents. etc., required to be 
printed may be seen at the office of the Superintendent 

York Charter, and subject to the conditions, limitations, of School Supplies, No. t 416 Grand street, Borough of 
Manhattan, where blank forms of 	may be oh-  proposals and requirements of section 419 and 410 of said Charter, 
tamed. for furnishing new stock and plant for the Department 

of Street Cleaning, in the Borough of Brooklyn. Bids will be considered only from persons or firms 
will be received at the main office of the Department, 
Nos. 13 to ax Park row, Borough of Manhattan, until 

paying the recognized and prevailing scale of printers' 
wages in this city, and all bidders, in order to have 

ra rr 	on the their proposals considered, must state in their proposals 
that they are paying their printers according to that 

ISTH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1899. scale. 

The items to be bid for are • Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 

I. 	sB Two-horse Sweeping Machines. on Supplies and indorsed '• Proposals for Printing." 
Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, will be 2. 	zoo Can-carriers. 

The form of agreement, including specifications required for the faithful performance of the contract. 

and showing the manner of pay ment and surety 
be 	blank forms of required, may 	seen and 	 proposals 

The  Committee reserves the right to reject the whole 
or part of  any  bid if deemed for the public interest 

with any further information desired, will be furnished Any further information can be obtained on applica- 

upon application at the main office of the Commis- lion to the Superintendent of School Supplies. 

sinner 	of Street Cleaning, Nos. 13 to ax Park row, THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
Borough of Manhattan, JOHN GRIFFIN, M. D., 

JAMES McCARTNEY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

JOSEPH J.  KiT'1'EL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M. D., 

Committee on Su 	lies 

of the work by which the bids are tested. The consent 
above mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath or 
affirmation in writing, of each of the persons signing 
the same, that he is a householder or freeholder in The 
City of New York, and is worth the amount of the 
security required for the completion of this contract and 
herein stated, over and above all his debts of every 
nature, and over and above his liabilities as bail, surety 
and otherwise; and that he has offered himselfas a surety 
in good faith, and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by law. The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
security offered will be subject to approval by the 
Comptroller of The City of New York after the award 
s made and prior to the signing of the contract. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, and that 
the adequacy and sufficiency of the security offered has 
been approved by the Comptroller, or if he or they 
accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as having 
abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, and 
the contract will be readvertised and relet, as provided 
by law. 

No estimate will be received or considered unless 
accompanied by either a certified check upon one of the 
State or National banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five pe r centum of the amount of the security 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Such check or money must not be inclosed in the sealed 
envelope containing the estimate, but must be handed 
to the officer or clerk of the Department who has charge 
of the estimate box, and no estimate can be deposited 
in said box until such check or money has been ex-
amined by said officer or clerk and found to be correct. 
All such deposits, except that of the successful bidder, 
will be returned to the persons making the same within 
three days after the contract is awarded. If the suc-
cessful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five days 
after notice that the contract has been awarded to him 
to execute the same, the amount of the deposit made by 
him shall be forfeited to and be retained by The City 
of New York as liquidated damages for such neglect or 
refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within the 
time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit will be 
returned to him. 

1 he Board of Police reserves the right to reject all 
the bids received if deemed for the best interests of the 
city so to do, and to readvertise until satisfactory bids 
or proposals shall be received. 

Blank forms for estimates may be obtained by appli-
cation to the Superintendent of Elections of The City 
of New York, at his office in the Central Department. 

By order of the Board. 
WILLIAM H. KIPP, 

Chief Clerk. 
NEW YORK, November 25, 1899. 

POLICE DEPARTMFNT-CITY OF NEW YORK, 1899. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The City of 

New York, No. ion Mulberry street, Room No. q, for the 
following property, now in his custody, without claim-
ants: Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc.: also small amount money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this Depart-
ment. 

ANDREW J.  LALOR, 
Property Clerk. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COM-
MISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE CoMMtssioN OF Tx 
CITY of NEW YORK, 

CENTRE, ELM, FRANKLIN AND WHITE STREETS, 
NEW YORK, November in, 1899. 

UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
open competitive examinations will be held at the 

offices of this Commission for the following positions, 
upon the dates specified 

Monday, November 27, ro A. M. EXAMINERS 
OF DEPENDENT CHILDREN. Subjects of ex. 
amination : Letter-writing, arithmetic, experience and 
general papers. No notice to appear for this examina-
tion will be issued on any application filed after Satur. 
day, November r8, 1899. 

Tuesday, November s9, to A. M. INSPECTORS 
OF PLUMBING, LIGHT AND VENTILATION. 
Subjects of examination : Writing, arithmetic, technical 
knowledge and experience. No notice to appear for 
this examination will be issued on any application 
filed after Monday, November zo, 1899. 

Friday, December I, in A. M. ASSISTANT 
APOTHECARY. Subjects of examination: Writing, 
arithmetic, technical knowledge and experience. 

Monday, December 4, in A. 	JUNIOR ASSIST- 
ANT ARCHIIECTURAL DRAUGHTSMAN. The 
maximum salary for this position is $qoo.  Subjects of 
examination: Writing, arithmetic, technical knowledge 
and experience. 

Monday, December 4, re A. M. ASSISTANT 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAUGHTSMAN. The maxi-
mumsalary for this position is $,,aoo. Subjects of 
examination: Writing, arithmetic, technical knowledge 
and experience. 

Monday, December 4,9  A. M. FIREMEN. On this 
date a medical and physical examination for Firemen will 
begin. In this examtnaton only applicants Nos. t88o 
to 2632, inclusive, whose applications were filed on or 
before February 8, t899, will be examined. 

Wednesday, December 6, Io A. M. ARCHITEC-
TURAL DRAUGHTSMAN. The maximum salary 
for this position is f,,fico.  Subjects of examination : 
Writing, arithmetic, technical knowledge and expe-
rience. 

LEE PHILLIPS, 
Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS. 

DEPARTMENT OF SEWERS-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 

NEW YORK, November 23, 1899. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

BIDS OR ESTIMATES, INCLOSED IN A 
sealed envelope, with the title of the work and 

the name of the bidder indorsed thereon, will be 
received at this office until 

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 6, 1899, 
at ra o'clock M., at which hour they will be publicly 
opened by the head of the Department and read. 

For the following works in the Borough of The 
Bronx: 
No,r. SEWER AND APPURTENANCES IN EAST 

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THIRD 
STREE I', from Third avenue to Cauldwell 
avenue, WITH BRANCH IN EAGLE 
AVENUE, from East One Hundred and 
Sixty-third street to East One Hundred and 
Sixtv.first street. 

No.s. SEWER AND APPURTENANCES IN 
BROADWAY, from the City Line to River-
da'e avenue, THENCE THROUGH EX-
TERIOR STREET TO EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND NINETY SECOND 
St'REET, AND THROUGH EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND NINETY-SECOND 
STREET TO THE HARLEM RIVER 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the 
name and place of residence of each of the persons 
making the same, the names of all persons interested 
with him therein, and if no other person be so interested 
it shall distinctly state that fact; that it is made without  

any connection with atiy other person making an esti-
mate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly on indirectly inter-
ested therein, or in the supplies or in the work to 
which it relates or in any portion of the profits thereof. 

Each estimate must be verified by the oath, in writ-
ing, of the party making the same, that the several 
matters therein stated are true, and must be accom-
panied by the consent in writing, of two householders 
or freeholders in The City of New York, to the effect 
that if the contract is awarded to the person making the 
estimate, they will, upon its being so awarded, become 
bound as his sureties for its faithful performance, and 
that if he shall refuse or neglect to execute the same 
they will pay to the Corporation any difference between 
the sum to which he would be entitled upon its comple-
tion and that which the Corporation may be obliged to 
pay to the person to whom the contract shall be awarded 
at any subsequent letting ; the amount to be calculated 
upon the estimated amount of the work by which the 
bids are tested. 

The consent last above mentioned must be accom-
panied by the oath or affirmation, in writing, of each of 
the persons signing the same, that he is a householder 
or freeholder in The City of New York, and is worth 
the amount of the security required for the completion 
of the contract, over and above all his debts of every 
nature, and over and above his liabilities as bail, surety, 
or otherwise, and that he has offered himself as surety 
in good faith, with the intention to execute the bond 
reouired by law. 

No estimate will be considered unless accompanied 
by either a certified check upon one of the State or 
National banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of five per centum of the amount of the security 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Such check or money must NOT be inclosed in a i 
sealed envelope containing the estimate, but must be 
handed to the officer or clerk of the Department who 
has charge of the estimate box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
been examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the successful 
bidder, will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five 
days after notice that the contract has been awarded to 
him, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
made by him shall be forfeited to and retained by The 
City of New York as liquidated damages for such neg-
lect or refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract 
within the time aforesaid the amount of the deposit will 
be returned to him. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF SEWERS RESERVES 
THE RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS RECEIVED, 
IF HE DEEMS IT FOR THE BEST INTERESTS 
OF THE CITY. 

Blank forms of bids or estimates, the proper envelope 
in which to inclose the same, and any further infor-
mation desired, can be obtained at the office of the 
Deputy Commissioner of Sewers, Borough of The 
Bronx, One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and 
Third avenue. 

JAS. KANE. 
Commissioner of Sewers. 

DEPARTMENT OF SgwRas-COMMissIONER'S OFFICE,) 
Nos. 13 TO st PARK Row, 

NEW YORK, November r7, r8gg. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

BIDS OR ESTIMATES, INCLOSED IN A 
sealed envelope, with the title of the work and 

the name of the bidder indorsed thereon, will be 
received at this office until 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 29, 1899, 
at 12 o'clock M., at which hour they will be publicly 
opened by the head of the Department and read. 

For the following works in the Borough of Manhattan, 
No. i. REPAIRS TO WOODEN BARREL SEWER 

UNDER PIEk r3, NORTH RIVER. 
No.s. REPAIRS TO WOODEN BARREL SEWER 

UNDER PIER 8. NORTH RIVER, FOOT 
OF RECTOR STREET. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the 
name and place of residence of each of the persons 
making the same, the names of all persons interested 
with him therein, and if no other person be so interested 
it shall distinctly state that fact ; that it is made without 
any connection with any other person making an esti-
mate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly inter-
ested therein, or in the supplies or in the work to 
which it relates or in any portion of the profits thereof. 

Each estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party making the same, that the several 
matters therein stated are true, and must be accompa-
nied by the consent in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, to the effect that 
if the contract is awarded to the person making the 
estimate, they will, upon its being so awarded, become 
bound as his sureties for its faithful performance, and 
that if he shall refuse or neglect to execute the same 
they will pay to the Corporation any difference between 
the sum to which he would be entitled upon its comple-
tion and that which the Corporation may be obliged to 
pay to the person to whom the contract shall be awarded 
at any subsequent letting; the amount to be calculated 
upon the estimated amount of the work by which the 
bids are tested. 

The consent last above mentioned must be accom-
panied by the oath or affirmation, in writing, of each of 
the persons signing the same, that he is a householder 
or freeholder in The City of New York, and is worth 
the amount of the security required for the completion of 
the contract, over and above all his debts of every na-
ture, and over and above his liabilities as bail, surety, 
or otherwise, and that he has offered himself as surety 
in good faith, with the intention to execute the bond 
required by law. 

No estimate will be considered unless accompanied 
by either a certified check upon one of the State or 
National banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
of five per centum of the amount of the security 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Such check or money must NOT be inclosed in a 
sealed envelope containing the estimate, but must be 
handed to the officer or clerk of the Department who 
has charge of the estimate box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
been examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the successful 
bidder, will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five 
days after notice that the contract has been awarded to 
him, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
made by him shall be forfeited to and retained by The 
City of New York as liquidated damages for such neg-
lect or refusal; but if he shall execute the contract 
within the time aforesaid the amount of the deposit will 
be returned to him. 

THE COMMISSIONER OF SEWERS RESERVES 
THE RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS RECEIVED, 
IF HE DEEMS IT FOR THE BEST INTERESTS 
OF THE CITY. 

Blank forms of bids or estimates, the proper envelope 
in which to inclose the same, and any further infor-
mation desired, can be obtained at the office of the 
Commissioner of Sewers, Nos. 13 to at Park row. 

JAS. KANE, 
Commissioner of Sewers. 

PERSONS HAVING BULKHEADS TO FILL, IN 
the vicinity of New York Bay, can procure mate-

rial for that purpose-ashes, street sweepings, eta, such 
as is collected by the Department of Street Cleaning-
free of charge, by applying to the Commissioner of 
Street Cleaning, Nos, r3 to ar Park row Borough of 
Manhattan. 

JAMES McCARTNEY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 

at 4  P. M., for delivering supplies to the schools in the 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, and returning 
to the depositories such material as is not needed in the 
schools during the year rgoo, according to the terms of 
a contract to be approved by the Committee on Supplies 
of the Board of Education. 

Proposals must be addressed to the Committee on 
Supplies, and indorsed '• Proposals for Delivering Sup-
plies." Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, 
will be required for the faithful performance of the 
contract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject any bid 
or bids it deemed for the public interest. 

Any further information can be obtained on a plica-
tion to the Superintendent of School Supplies, No. 346 
Grand street, Borough of Manhattan. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, 
JOSEPH J. KITTEL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M.D., 

Committee on Supplies. 
NEW YORK, November a4, r8pq, 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
at 4 P. M., for delivering Supplies to the Schools in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, and returning to the de-
positories such material as is not needed in the schools 
during the year ,goo. according to the terms of a con-
tract to be approved by the Committee on Supplies of 
the Board of Education. 

Proposals must be addressed to the Committee on 
Supplies, and indorsed " Proposals for Delivering 
Supplies." Two sureties, satistactory to said Com-
mittee, will be required for the faithful performance of 
the contract. 

The Committee reserve- the right to reject any bid or 
bids if deemed for the public interest. 

Any further information can be obtained on application 
to the Superintendent of School Supplies, No. 146 Grand 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, 
JOSEPH J. KITTEL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M. D, 

Committee on Supplies. 

DATED November 24, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY. DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
at 4 P.M., for delivering supplies to the schools in the 
Borough of Richmond, and returning to the 
depositories such material as is not needed in the 
schools, during the year tyoo according to the terms of 
a contract to be aPproved by the Committee on Supplies 
of the Board of Education. 

Proposals must be addressed to the Committee on 
Supplies and indorsed "Proposals for Delivering Sup. 
plies." 

Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, 
will be required for the faithful performance of the con-
tract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject any bid or 
bids, if deemed for the public interest. 

Any further information can be obtained on applica-
tion to the Superintendent of School Supplies, No. 146 
Grand street, Borough of Manhattan. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, 
JOSEPH J. KITTEL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M.D., 

Committee on Supplies. 

NEw YORK, November 24, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
at 4 P. M., for delivering Supplies to the schools in 
the Borough of Queens, and returning to the 
depositories such material as is not needed in the 
schools during the year Igoo, according to the terms of 
a contract to be approved by the Committee on Supplies 
of the Board of Education. 

Proposals must be addressed to the Committee on 
Supplies, and indorsed " Proposals for Delivering Sup. 
plies." Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, 
will be required for the faithful performance of the 
contract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject any bid or 
bids if deemed for the public interest. 

Any further information can be obtained on application 
to the Superintendent of School Supplies, No.146 Grand 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN 
JO-iEPH J. KII•f•EL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M.D., 

Committee on Supplies. 

NEW YORK, November 24, 1899•  

PP 
NEW YORK, November 24, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 

at 4  P. M., for Printing required by the said Board for 
the year Igo;, for the Borough of Richmond. 

Samples of the various documents, etc., required to 
be printed may be seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent of School Supplies, No. 146 Grand street, 
Borough of Manhattan, where blank forms of proposals 
may be obtained. 

Bids will be considered only from persons or firms 
paying the recognized and prevailing scale of printers' 
wages in this city, and all bidders, in order to have 
their proposals considered, must state in their proposals 
that they are paying their printers according to that 
scale. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies, and indorsed " Proposals for Printing." 

Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, will 
be required for the faithful performance of the contract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject the 
whole or part of any bid if deemed for the public 
interest. 

Any further information can he obtained on applica-
tion to the Superintendent of School Supplies., 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, M.D., 
JOSEPH J. KITTEL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H.RICHARDSON, M,D., 

Committee on Supplies. 
NEW YORK, November 24, 1999. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED AT 
the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, until 

FRIDAY. DECEMBER 8, 1899, 

at 4 P. M., for Printing required by the said Board for 
the year rgoo, for the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Samples of the various documents, etc., required to 
be print-d may be seen at the office of the Superintend-
ent of School Supplies, N. 146 Grand street. Borough 
of Manhattan, where blank forms of proposals may be 
obtained. 

Bids will be considered only from persons or firms 
paying the recognized and prevailing scale of printers' 
wages in this city, and all bidders, in order to have their 
proposals considered, must state in their proposals that 
they are paying their printer; according to that scale. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies. and indorsed " Proposals for Printing." 

Two sureties, satisfactory h said committee, will be 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject the whole 
or part of any bid it deemed for the public interest. 

Any further information can be obtained on applica. 
tion to the Superintendent of School Supplies. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, M.D., 
JOSEPHKIT1EL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDsON, M.D.. 

Committee on Supplies. 
NEW YORK, November 24, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner 

of Grand and Elm streets, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
at 4 P. M., for Printing required by the said Board for 
the year Igoo, for the boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx. 

Samples of the various documents, etc., required to 
be printed may be seen at the office of the Superinten-
deot of School Supplies, No. t46 Grand street Borough 
of Manhattan, where blank forms of proposals may be 
obtained. 

Bids will be considered only from persons or firms 
paying the recognized and prevailing scale of printers' 
wages in this City. and all bidders, in order to have 
their proposals considered, must state in their proposals 
that they are paying their printers according to that 
scale. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies, and indorsed "Proposals for Printing." 

Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, will be 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject the whole 
or part of any Lid if deemed for the pubhc interest. 

Any further information can be obtained on applica. 
tion to the Superintendent of School Supplies. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, M.D. 
JOSEPH J. KITTEL, 
GEORGE LlVINGS1'ON, 

WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M.D., 
` 	 Committee on Supplies. 

NEW YORK, November 34, r8gq. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED Al' 
the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER, 8, 1899, 

at 4 P. n., for Printing required by the said Board for 
the year rgoo, for the Board of Education. 

Samples of the various documents, etc., required to 
be printed may be seen at the office of the Superintend-
ent of School Supplies, No. 146 Grand street. Borough 
of Manhattan, where blank forms of proposals may be 
obtained. 

Bids will be considered only from persons or firms 
paying the recognized and prevailing scale of printers' 
wages in this Lity, a d all bidders, in order to have 
their proposals considered, must state in their propo-
sals that they are paying their printers according to 
that scale. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies, and indorsed " Proposals for Printing 

Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, will be 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject the whole 
or part of any bid if deemed for the public interest. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. - 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7429 

Any further information can be obtained on applica-
tion to the Superintendent of School Supplies. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, M.D. 
JOSEPH J. KITTEL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSrON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M.D., 

Committee on Supplies 
New Yomit, November 24, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner 

cf Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
at 4 P. M., for supplying, for the use of the schools in the 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, under the 
jurisdiction of said Board, Books, Stationery and other 
articles required for one year commencing on the first 
day of January, 190e', 

All publishers of books and dealers in the various 
articles required are notified that preference will be 
given to the bids of principals, the Committee being 
desirous that commissions, if any, shall be deducted 
from the prices of the articles bid tor. 

Each contractor will be required to furnish two respon-
sible sureties for the faithful perform-tnce of his con-
tract. 

A list of the artic'es required, with the conditions 
upon which the bids will be received, may be obtained 
on application to the Superintendent of School Supplies. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies, and indorsed "Proposals for Supplies." 

The Committee reserves the right to reject any Lid it-
deemed for the public interest. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, M. D., 
JOSEPH J. KITTEL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M D., 

Committee on Supplies. 
Dated NEW YORK, November 24, 1859. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan. until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
at 4 P. M., for supplying for the use of the schools in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of 
said Board, Books, Stationery and other articles 
required for one year commencing on the first day of 
January, rgoo All publishers of books and dealers in 
the various articles required are notified that preference 
will be given to the bids of principals, the Committee 
being desirous that comm ssions, if any, shall be de-
ducted from the prices of the articles bid for. 

Each contractor will be required to furnish two re-
sponsible sureties for the faithful performance of his 
contract. A list of the articles required, with the con-
ditions upon which the bids will be received, may be 
obtained on application to the Superintendent of Scfool 
Supplies. Each proposal must be addressed to the 
Committee on Supplies and indorsed ''Proposals  for 
Supplies." 

The Commit cc reserves the right to reject any bid if 
deemed for the public interest. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, M.D., 
JOSEPH J.  KIT I EL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M.D., 

Committee on Supplies. 
New YORK, November 24, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVFD 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY DECEMBER 8, 1899, 

at 4 P. M., for supplying for the use of the schools in the 
Borough of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of 
said Board, Books, Stationery and other articles required 
for one year commencing on the first day of January, 
zgoo. All publishers of books and dealers In the various 
articles required are notified that preference will be 
given to the bids of principals, the Committee being 
desirous that commissions, if any, shall be deducted 
from the prices of the articles bid for, 

Each contractor will be required to furnish two re-
sponsible sureties for the fai'hlul performance of his 
contract. A list of the articles required, with the con-
ditions upon which the bids will Be received, may be 
obtained on application to the Superintencent of School 
Supplies. Each proposal must be addressed to the Com-
mittee on Supplies and indor=_ed " Proposals for Sup-
plies." 

The Committee reserves the right to reject airy bid, if 
deemed for the public interest. 

1HADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRII'FiN, M. D., 
JOSEPH J. KIT I'FL, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M. D., 

Committee on Supplies. 
New YORK, November 24, 1899, 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
at the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 

at 4 P. M., for supplying for the use of the schools in the 
h Boroug of Queens, under the jurisdiction of said 

Board, Books, Stationery, and other articles required 
for one year, commencing on the first day of January, 
1900. 

All publishers of books and. dealers in the various 
articles required are notified that preference will be 
given to the bids of principals ; the committee being 
desirous that commissions, if an shall be deducted 
from the prices of the articles bid for. 

Each contractor will be required to furnish two 
responsible sureties for the faithful performance of his 
contract. 

A list of the articles required, with the con-
ditions upon which the bids will be received, may be 
obtained on application -o the Superintendent of School 
Supplies. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies and indorsed " Proposals for Supplies." 

The Committee reserves the right to reject any bid, 
if deemed for the public interest. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, NI.D., 

JOSEPH J. KIYFEL, 
EORGE LIVINGStON, 

WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M. D., 
Committee on Supplies. 

Naw YORK, November 24, 1899. 

SEALFD PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED AT 
the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

.ra, l and duim streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 
at 4 P. M., for furnishing the Truant School in the 
Borough of Manhattan with supplies, such as Meat, Pro-
visions, etc., etc., for one year ending December 3r, rgoo. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies, and indorsed "Proposals for furnishing 
the Truant School with Meat, Provisions, etc." 

Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, will be 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 

'the Committee reserves the right to reject the whole 
or any part of any bid not deemed for the public interest. 

Specifications and all other information may be obtained 
by applying to the Superintendent of School Supplies, 
No.146 Grand street, Borough of Manhattan. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 

JOSEPH J. Ki FEL, D  
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M.D., 

Committee on Supplies. 
New YORK, November 24, 1855.  

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED AT 
the office of the Board of Education, corner of 

Grand and Elm streets, Borough of Manhattan, until 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 8, 1899, 

at 4 P. M., for furnishing the Truant School, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, with supplies, such as 
meat, provisions, etc., for one year ending December 
31, 1900. 

Each proposal must be addressed to the Committee 
on Supplies, and indorsed " Proposals for furnishing the 
Truant School with Meat, Provisions, etc." 

Two sureties, satisfactory to said Committee, will 
be required for the faithful performance of the contract. 

The Committee reserves the right to reject the 
whole or any part of any bid not deemed for the public 
interest. 

Specifications and all other information may be 
obtained by applying to the Superintendent of School 
Supplies, No. 146 Grand Street, Borough of Manhattan. 

THADDEUS MORIARTY, 
JOHN GRIFFIN, M. D., 
JOSEPHKIT"I-EL 
GEORGEJ LIVINGSI'ON, 
WALDO H. RICHARDSON, M. D., 

Committee on Supplies. 
NEW YORK, November 24, 5899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
by the Committee on Buildings of the Board of 

Education of The City of New York, at the Hall 
of the Board, No. 146 Grand street, Borough of Manhat-
tan, until 4 o'clock P. M., on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 11, 1899, 
for Erecting New Pu'_lic School 5,  Long Island City, 
also for Alterations in and Erecting an addition to Pub-
lic School 67, Newtown, Borough of Queens. 

RICHARD H. ADAMS, 
CHARLES E. ROBERTSON, 
GEORGE LIVINGSl'ON, 
JOHN T. BURKE, 
MILES M. U'BRIEN, 
F. DBHASS SIMONSON, 
JOHN R. THOMPSON, 

Committee on Buildings. 
Dated BOROUGH of MANHATTAN, November 27, 1899. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
by the Committee on Buildings of the Board of 

Education of The City of New York, at the Hall of the 
Board, No. 146 Grand street, Borough of Manhattan, 
until 4 o'clock P. M., on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899, 
for Erecting an Addition to and Improving the premises 
of Public School x7, Borough of Richmond. 

RICHARD H. ADAMS, 
CHARLES E. ROBER'T'SON, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
JOHN T. BURKE, 
MILES U. O'BRIEN, 
F. DEHASS SIMONSON, 
JOHN R. THOMPSON, 

Committee on Buildings. 
Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATT N, November 14, 1899 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
by the Committee on Buildings of the Board of 

Education of The City of New York, at the Hall of 
the Board, No, 146 Grand street, Borough of Man-
hattan, until t o'clock P. M. on 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 4, 1899, 
for Erecting New Public School 124, Borough of 
Brooklyn ; also for Erecting a New Public School at 
Whitestone, Borough of Queen,. 

RICHARD H. ADAMS, 
CHARLES E. ROBERTSON, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
rOHN T. BURKE, 
MILES M. O'BRIEN, 
F. DR HASS SIMONSON, 
JOHN R. THOMPSON, 

Committee on Buildings, 
Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, November r4, i89. 

SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 
the Committee on Buildings of the Board of Edu. 

cation of The City of New York, at the Hall of the 
Board, No. 146 Grand street, Borough of Manhattan, 
until 4 o'clock P. M., on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899, 
for Sanitary Work at Public School 5, Long Island City, 
Borough of Queens. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, November z5, 1859. 
RICHARD H. ADAMS, 
CHARLES E. ROBERTSON, 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
JOHN T. BURKE, 
MILES M. O'BRIEN, 
F. DEHASS SIMONSON, 
JOHN R. THOMPSON, 

Committee on Buildings. 

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
may be seen, and blank proposals obtained, at the 
Annex of the Hall of the Board of Education, Estimating 
Room, Nos,4r9 and4zr Broome street, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

The attention of bidders is expressly called to the time 
stated in the contract within which the work must be 
completed. They are expressly notified that the suc-
cessful bidder will be held strictly to completion within 
said time, 

The Committee reserves the right to reject any or all 
of the proposals submitted. 

The party submitting a proposal and the parties pro-
posing to become sureties, must each write his name 
and place of residence on said proposal. 

Two responsible and approved sureties, residents of 
this city, are required when the amount of the bid is 
less than two thousand dollars, Whenever the 
bid exceeds two thousand dollars the surety for 
the performance of the contract shall be a fidelity or 
surety company authorized to transact business by the 
laws of the State of New York, and authorized to become 
surety on such contract by a resolution of its Board of 
Directors. 

No proposal will be considered from persons whose 
character and antecedent dealings with the Board of 
Education render their responsibility doubtful. 

It is required, as a condition precedent to the reception 
or consideration of any proposals, that a certified check 
upon or a certificate of deposit of one of the State or 
National Banks or Trust Companies of The City of New 
York, drawn to the order of the President of the Board 
of Education, shall accompany the proposal to an amount 
of not less than three per cent. of such proposal when 
said proposal is for or exceeds ten thousand dollars, and 
to an amount of not less than five per cent. of such pro-
posal when such proposal is for an amount under ten 
thousand dollars ; that on demand, within one day after 
the awarding of the contract by the Committee, the 
President of the said Board will return all the 
deposits of checks and certificates of deposit made to the 
persons making the same, except that made by the 
person or persons whose bid has been accepted; 
and that if the person or persons whose bid has 
been so accepted shall refuse or neglect, within five 
days after due notice has been given that the contract 
is ready for execution, to execute the same, the amount of 
the deposit or of the check or certificate of deposit made 
by him or them shall be forfeited to and retained by 
his Board, not as a penalty, but as liquidated 

damages for such neglect or refusal, and shall be paid 
into the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund 
of The City of New York ; but if the said person or per. 
sons whose bid has been so accepted shall execute the 
contract within the time aforesaid, the amount of his or 
their deposit of check or certificate of deposit shall be 
returned to bus or them. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 

FOOT OF EAST 'I WENTV-SIXTH STREET, 
NEW YORK, November t4, 1899. J 

PROPOSALS FOR LUMBER, TO BE DELI' 
ERED AT ONCE, 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR 
nishing the above-mentioned Supplies, in con 

lormity with specifications, will be received at the Cen 
teal Office of this Department, toot of East Twenty 
sixth street, until rz o'clock noon, 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 57, 1899. 

LUMBER. - 
(Bidders will state prices by items, Awards will be 

made to that bidder the total of whose bid for lumber 
shall be the lowest.) 

All lumber to be delivered at Blackwell's Island forth-
with. Measurements allowed as received at Black-
well's Island. 

Line Nos. 
5683. 4,000 feet, B. At.. 4-inch, first quality extra 

clear White Pine, zz to 16 inches wide, 
12 to r6 feet long, dressed two sides, 

-mch, to average 14 inches wide, per 
0,000 feet, B. M. 

1684. 	6,ono feet, B. M., Yg-inch, fi St quality, extra 
clear White Pine, r2 to x6 inches wide, 
12 to r6 feet long, dressed two sides, 

-inch, to average r4 inches wide, per 
1,000 feet, B. H. 

1685. 5,000 feet, B.M. J4 -inch, first quality, ex'ra clear 
White Pine, z2 to r6 inches wide, I2 to 
t6 feet long, dressed two sides, %-inch, 
to average 04 inches wide, per 1,000 feet, 
B.M. 

1686. 30,000 feet, B.M , t-inch, first quality, extra clear 
White Pine, rz to r6 inches wide, 12 to 
16 feet tong, dressed two sides, %s-inch, 
to average 14 inches wide, per i,000 
feet, B. M. 

1687, 15,000 feet B. M., t',.inch first quality extra 
clear White Pine, r2 to 16 inches wide, 
52 to r6 feet long, dressed two sides, 
ti-inch, to average 14 inches wide, 
per i,000 feet, B. M. 

x688. 7,500 feet B. M., t?:-inch, first qua'ity extra 
clear White Pine, rz to z6 inches wide, 
52 to r6 feet long, dressed two sides, 
r- inch, to average 14 inct-es wide, 
per t,000 feet, B. M. 

1689. 	5.000 feet, B. M., z-inch, first quality, extra 
clear White Pine, to to 16 inches wide, 
12 to r6 feet long, dressed two sides, 
,7/inch, to average r4 inches wide, per 
5,o0o feet, B. M. 

1690. 6o,000 feet, B. M., good sound White Pine Box 
Boards, tree from black or heart knots 
or sh.kes, dressed two sides, J-inch, 
ra to 15 inches wide, to average 13% 
inches wide, ra to r6 feet long, to ave-
rage 14 feet long, per r,000 feet, B. M. 

i6gr. 125,000 feet, B. hi., good sound White Pine Box 
Boards, free from black or heart knots 
or shakes, dressed two sides, Vs-inch, 
12 to t5 inches wide, to average r3% 
inches wide, r2 to t6 feet long, to aver-
age r4 feet long, per r,coo feet, B. M. 

,692. 	Zoo feet, B. M., Ye-inch, clear, first quality 
Ash, 8 to 14 inches wide, 12 feet and 
over long, die sed two sides, '%-inch, 
to average it inches wide, per r,000 
feet, B.M. 

1693, 	r,coo feet, B, Al. I inch to z inches, clear first 
first quality Ash, 8 to 14 inches wide, 
rz feet and over long, dressed two 
sides, to average it inches wide, per 
1,000 feet, B..M. 

1694. 	tzo feet B. H. r-inch clear first quality Black 
Walnut, 8 to r4 inches wide, ra feet 
and over long, dressed two sides, %s  
inch, to average it inches wide, per 
0,000 feet, B, I'd, 

1695, 	Zoo pieces first quality Rough Spruce, 2 by 3 
inches by 13 feet long, per piece. 

z896. 	750 pieces first quality Rough Spruce, 2 by 4 
inches by 13 feet long, per piece. 

2697. r,3c0 pieces first quality Rough Spruce, 3 by 4 
inches by 53 feet long, per piece. 

,658. 	too pieces first quality Rough Spruce, i by 9 
inches by 13 feet long per piece. 

1699 	r,coo pieces first quality Rough Spruce, z by g 
inches by 53 feet long, per piece. 

1700 	200 pieces first quality Spruce, dressed one 
side, tongued and grooved to finish, A 
by 8% inches by 03 feet long, per piece. 

1701 	too pieces first quality Spruce, dressed two 
sides, tongued and grooved to finish r% 
by 8% inches by 13 fete long, per piece. 

1702, 	r,zco feet, B. M., r-itch to z-inch, clear, first 
quality White Oak, 8 to rl inches wide, 
rz feet and over long, dressed two 
sides, to average it inches wide, per 
1,000 feet, B. M. 

1703, 1,000 feet, B. M., first quality extra clear White 
Pine Ceiling, dressed two sides, 
tongued, grooved and beaded to finish 
%B-inch by 3% inches by tz feet and 
over long, per t,000 feet, B. 11f, 

17c4. 	Soo feet, B.M., Yellow Pine Ceiling, dressed 
two sides, tongued, grooved and beaded 
to finish %-inch by 3yx  inches by rz 
feet and over long, free from sap, 
knots, gum, rot, shakes or splits, per 
r,oco feet, B. M. 

1705. 	boo feet, B. M., Yellow Pine Ceiling, dressed 
two sides, tongued, grooved and beaded 
to finish A-inch by 256  inches by xa 
feet and over long, free front sap, 
kcal-, gum, rot, shakes, or splits ; per 
1,000 feet, B. M. 

t7o6 	6co feet, B. M., Yellow Pine Ceiling. dressed 
two sides, tongued. grooved and beaded 
to finish, 34-inch by 3% inches by ra 
feet and over long, free from sap, knot., 
gum, rot, shakes or splits, per i,000 
feet, B. M. 

1707, 5,500 feet, B. M., Yellow Pine Flooring, dressed 
two sides, tongued and grooved to 
finish re-inch by 234 inches by iz feet 
and over long, free from sap, knots, 
gum, rot, shakes or splits, per r,uoofett, 
B. M. 

x708 15,000 feet, B, M., Yellow Pine Flooring, tongued 
and grooved to finish n34 inches by 3 
inches by r2 feet and over long, free 
from sap, knots, gum, rot, shakes or 
splits, per 1.000 feet, B. M. 

1709, 1,000 feet B. ill. comb grain, Yellow Pme Floor- 
ing, concave, dressed two sides, 
tongued, and grooved to finish, 34.  
inch by z inches by rz feet and over 
long, free from sap, knots, gum, rot 
shakes, or splits, per r,Ooo feet, B. M. 

171o. 6,000 feet B. M. )J-inch clear, first quality White 
Wood, dressed two sides, 34-inch, 8 
inches and over wide, in feet and over 
long, per z,000 feet, B. M. 

sytt. 1,000 feet B. M. I%a  by to inches by r6 feet Yel-
low Pine Step Plank, free from sap, 
knots, gum rat, shakes or splits, per 
1,050 feet B. M, 

1712. 	r,000 feet, B. M., t% by t2 inches by 16 feet, 
Yellow Pine Step Plank, free from sap, 
knots, gum, rot, shakes, or splits, per 
1,000 feet, B. M. 

r713. 	5,000 feet, 13. M., merchantable White Pine 
B'-ard, tongued and grooved to finish,34-
inch by g4  inches by so, 14 and t6 feet 
long, per ,,ono feet, B. M. 

5714. 	135 bundles first quality Spruce Lath, zoo in 
bundle, per bundle. 

5715 	55o bundles 11 Bests " Pine Shingles, r6 inches 
long, each width separately bunched, 5 
butts to measure 2 inches, all heart, 
free from shakes, knots and other de- 
lects, per bundle. 

57i6. 	Zoo only first quality Chestnut Clothes Posts, 
to feet long and 6 inches in diameter 
when finished, each. 

1717. 4,000 only Maple Bed Blocks, as per sample, 
per zoo. 

The person or persons making any bid or 
estimate shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, 
indorsed " Bid or Estimate for Lumber," with 
his or their name nr names and the date of pre- 
sentation to the head of said Department, at the 
said office, on or before the day and hour above named, 
at which time and place the bids or estimates received 
will be publicly opened by the President of said De-
partment, or his duly authorized agent, and read. 

THE BOARD OF PUBLIC CHARITIES RESERVES THE 
RIGH1 Ti) REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN SEC-
TION 459, CHAPTER 378, LAWS OF '837. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor. 
poration upon debt or contract. or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor- 
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required immediately. 
Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 

engaged in and well prepared for the business, and most 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance of 
the contract by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of fifty (5o) per cent, 
of the bid for each article. (No bonds or deposit 
required on bids under One Thousand Dollars.) 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made with-
out any connection with any other person making an 
estimate for the same purpose, and is to all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, or 
in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid or esti-
mate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the 
party or parties making the estimate that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true, Where 
more than one person is interested, it is requisite that 
the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders 
in The City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, on 
its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties for its 
faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or refuse 
to execute the same they will pay to the Corporation 
any difference between the sum to which he would be 
entitled on its'completion and that which the Corpo. 
ration may be obliged to pay to the person or persons to 
whom the contract may be awarded at any subsequent 
letting ; the amount in each case to be calculated upon 
the estimated amount of the work by which the bids 
are tested. The consent above mentioned shall be accom-
panied by the oath or affirmation, in writing, of each of 
the persons signing the same that he is a householder 
or freeholder in The City of New York, and is worth the 
amount of the security required for the completion of this 
contract over and above all his debts of every nature 
and over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or 
otherwise, and that he has offered himself as a surety in 
good faith and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by section 12 of chapter 7 of the Revised Ordi-
Sances of The City of New York, if the contract shall be 
awarded to the person or persons for whom he consents 
to become surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
security offered to be approved by the Comptroller 
of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the 
National or State banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centrm of the amount of the 
security required for the faithful performance of the 
contract. Such check or money must Nor be 
inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the esti-
mate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk 
of the Department who has charge of the esti-
mate box, and no estimate can be deposited in said 
box until such check or money has been exam-
ined by said officer or clerk and found to be correct 
All such deposits, except that of the successful bidder, 
will be returned to the persons making the same within 
three days after the contract is awarded. If the suc-
cessful bidder shall refuse or nelect, within five days 
after notice that the contract has been awarded to him, 
to execute the same, the amount of the deposit made by 
him shall be forfeited to and be retained by The City of 
New York as liquidated damages for such neglect or 
refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within the 
time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit will be re-
turned to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, lie or they shall be considered as having 
abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation,and 
the contract will be readvertised and relet, as provided 
by law. 

The quality of the Lumber must conform in every 
rased to the specifications. Bidders are cautioned 
to examine the specidcatons for particulars before 
making their est mates, and are cautioned against 
referring to any sjecifications other than those fur. 
nishrd by the Department, Such references are 
cause for rejecting bids whereon they are written, 
and will in no case govern the action of the Dejart-
neent of, era in passing upon tenders. 

Bidders must state the price of each item by which 
the bids will be tested. '!'he extensions must be made 
and footed up, as the bids will be read from the total 
fooling and awards made to the lowest bidder on lot 
complete. 

All e,tinrates not conforming to these requirements 
may be considered as informal. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp• 
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time, as the Commissioners may deter-
mine, 

The form of the contract, including syecifecations, 
and showing the manner of peymen', can be obtained 
at the office of the General Bookkeeper and Auditor, 
foci of East Twenty-sixth street, and bidders are 
cautioned to examine each and all of its provisions 
carefully, as the Board of Public Charities will its 'lad 
upon its absolute enjurcement in every particular. 

JOHN W. KELLER, President, 
ADOLPH SIMIS, JR., Commissioner, 
JAMES FEENY, Commissioner, 

Department of Public Charities, 



7430 

DEPARTMPHT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE HAONX, 

FOOT OF EAST TWENT -SIXTH STREET, 
Naw YORK, November 23, x8gy, 

SALE OF OLD IRON, BARRELS, ETC. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

THE UNDERSIGNFD WILL SELL AT PUBLIC 
auction, by order of the Commissioners of Public 

Charities, at their ofice, foot of East Twenty-sixth 
street, on 

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 6, 1899, 

at xi o'clock A. st., the following, viz.: 

5o,coa pounds Old Iron. 
4 Horizontal Tubular Boilers. 
2 Tanks. 

roo Iron Bound Barrels. 
z5 Kerosene Oil Barrels. 

All quantities to be '• more or less." All qualities to 
be •• as are." All the above, except the Iron Boilers 
and Tanks, to be received by the purchaser at Pier 
foot of Eat Twenty-sixth street, an removed there-
from immediately upon being notified that same are 
ready for delivery. 

Irm to be received at Pier on Metropolitan Hospital 
grounds, east side, near north end of B'ackwell's 
Island, in a lighter to be prrvided by the buyer, imme. 
dca ely upon being notiheu that the same is ready for 
de ivery. 

Boilers and tanks to be removed from premise son 
notification from Storekeeper. 

Each successful bidder wal be required to pay twenty-
five per cent..If the estimated amount of his purchase to 
me at the time and place of sale, and the balance to the 
General Storekeeper, at Blackwell's Island• in cash or 
certified check on a New York City bank, upon delivery 
of the goods. 

The Commissioners reserve the right to order resale 
of any goods that -hall NO r have been removed by the 
purchaser within fEN days after he shall have been 
notified that they are ready, and rn case of such resale 
to forfeit to the use of the Department of Public Charities 
the -TWENTY-FIVE PER CENT.paid in at the time 
and place of sale. Goods can be examined at Blackwell's 
Island by intending bidders on any week day before the 
day of sale. 

THOS. M. CAMPBELL, 
Purchasing Agent. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 
BOROUGHS OF MASHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 

FOOT OF EAST TW cNT1'-SIXTH 7TREET, 
Saw YORK, November 2o, 1899. ) 

LIST OF HOSPITAL SUPPLIES No. t FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ('HAR19'R& OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR'1HE YEAR 
rgoo. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR THE 
below-mentioned Hospital Supplies will be received 

at the Central Office of this Department, foot of East 
Twenty-sixth street, until za o'clock noon, 

MONDAY. DECEMBER 4. 1S99, 
at which time tney will be publicly opened and read. 

The person or persons making any bid or estimate 
shall furnish the same to a sealed envelope, indorsed 
•' Proposal for Hospital Supplies," with his or their 
name or names and • ddress, which should also be 
written on the page of the specifications designated 
therefor. and the date of presentation, to the head of said 
Depannvent• at the said office, on or before the day and 
hour above named, at which time and place the aids or 
estimates received will be publicly opened by the Presi-
dent, or his duly authorized agent, of said Department. 
and read. 

Bidders must state the price of each article Aer 
pound dozen,ga/ton. yard, etc., by which eke bids will 
be tested. the extensions must be made and footed 
U. as the bid. wit be read from t 4e total foot i cgs ,, •d 
awards made to the tnn•esi bidder o-r rack item, 
orgroup of items 'see Note at end of specilica ions). 

All estimates not conforming to these requirements 
may be considered as informal. 

If two or more bids are alike, the Department reserves 
the right to allot the article or artic , es among the bid-
ders, or to make the award to any one of them. Bid- 
ders are not compelled to furnish more than 20 per 
cent of any article in excess of the mentioned amount. 
But if they are willing, and the Department deems it 
advantageous, further purchases of the respective 
articles may be made, at the contract price, during the 
balance of the year. 

Tat Department reserves the r ght to take more or 
less, or none at a11, of any of the articles, according as 
the demand theretor may be. 

All bids must be based upon the descriptions fur-
nished or samples exhrbuec by this Depanm nt, and 
not on sample, furnished i.y the bidder. 

Samples will be on . xhibeden at the General Drug 
Department on t, e grounds of Bellevue Ho-pital, Fast 
Twenty sixth street, during officebours,from Thursday, 
November z3, until the bids are opened. 

LIST A. 

FOUR OR SIX MONTHS' CONTRACT ARTICLES. 

N. B.-Deliveries of the following articles, or of such 
quantities thsreol only as may be required, are o be 
mace in instalments, as ordered, within a perioe of four 
months, but may be e tensed to six months, dur.ng 
which time the Depart.ent will not purchase any of 
these articles prom any but the s ,ccesslul hIdders, ex-
cept in case of a default of the latter, or of the , ootract 
being exhausted. It is understood that the quantities 
are appn,ximate on y, and m..y se more or less than t e 
specified amounts, but the contracts is not bound to 
deliver more than 20 per cent. in excess of the amounts 
mentioned. 

Line Numbers. 
2. 7,000 pounds Acid. Carbolic, cryst., U. S. P., 

white (ci lorless), and remaining so for 
at least three months, rn io-lb. screw. 
cap tins, packed to in a case. 

4. 

	

	zoo pounds Acrd, Carbolic, like preceding, in 
r-lb. bottles, pa, ked So in a case. 

6. 

	

	goo pounds Bismuth Subnitrate, U.S. P., r-lb. 
orig. c.rt. 

8. 

	

	8o ounces Cocaine Hydrochlorate, U. S. P., 
Ys oz. orig. v. 

no. 	too ounces Codeine, cryst., U.S.P., )4's 
22. 

	

	300 pounds lodoform, pure, powd., i-lb. bot- 
tles. 

14• 

	

	400 pout ds Mercury Bi,hloride, C. P., powd., 
i-lb. be  xes. 

r6. 	too pounds Mercury Mild Chloride (Calomel), 
i -lb. cart. 

r8. 	75 ounces .Morphine Sulphate, %-oz. orig v. 
20. 	AS barrels Oil, Cod Liver, pure, nun ircezing 

L foden, orig. bbls. (3o gallons eacn), 
about 5 bbts. at a time, directly out of 
bond. 

22. 

	

	Soo pounds Potassium Iodide, U. S. P., cryst., 
x-lb. orig. bott. 

24. x,aoo ounces Quinine Sulphate, U S. P., in loc-
oz. o ng. tins. 

z6. 	250 ounces Quinine Hydrochlorate, U. S. P., 
5o oz. or.g tins. 

'Tablets, Compressed, of Quinine Sul- 
phate, in original bottles of r,000 each 

a8, 5/z000 of 1.g ain. 
30.40/t00t of 2-grain. 
32.25/2000 of 3-grain. 
34. 5o/roo0 of 5-gram, 

THE CITY 

LIST B. 
TWELVE MONTHS' CONTRACT ARTICLES. 

I.-CHFMICSLS. 

N. B -No bids for any article in this 
list •• ill be accepted from any one who is 
not known in the drug trade is a bona-fide 
manufac urer, or wholesale dealer or Im-
porter, of the respective articles he bids 
on, nor from any one who does not keep 
stock in the territory of Greater New 
York. 

	

40. 	50 pounds Acetanilid, powd., i-lb. cart. 

	

42. 	2 pounds Acid, Arsenous, pure, powd., 
Merck, r-lb orig. hots. 

	

44- 	to pounds Acid, Benzoic, fr.Toluol, r-lb. cart. 

	

a6. 	6 barrels Acid, Boric, line powd., ab, 300 lbs. 
each. 

	

48. 	no oum es Acid, Camphoric, Merck, r oz. 
orig. V. 

	

50. 	200 gallons Acid, Carbolic, crude, best (gooA, 
in 5-gall. cans. 

	

52. 	so ounces Acid, Chromic, C. P., Merck, t-on. 
ong. v. 

	

54• 	300 pounds Acid, Curie, in r-lb. hott. 

	

56. 	z pounds Acid, Gallic. in n-lb. cart. 

	

58. 	to pounds Acid, Hydrobromic, to%, in t-lb. 
bott. 

	

60. 	too pounds Arid, Hydrochloric, strictly C. P., 
in r-lb. prig. bottles. 

	

62. 	t2 carboys Acid, Hydrochloric, comm., pale, 
P. & W.'s. 

Carboys returnable at option of Depart. 
ment II kept, price, each. 

	

64. 	4 pounds Acid, Hydrocyanic Dii., 2%, x-lb. 
orig. corked bott. 

	

66. 	ice pounds Acid, Nitric, strictly C.P, in r-lb. 
orig. b le. 

	

68. 	aoo pounds Acid. Oxalic, prime, white, r-lb. c. 

	

70. 	to pounds Acid, Pho.phoric, Syrupy, U.S.P., 
to-lb. trig. b. 

	

72. 	30 ounces Acid, Pyregallic, C. P., r-oz. orig. p 

	

74. 	75 pounds Acid, Salicylic, C. P ,  

	

76. 	r pound Acid, Succinic, C. P., one. b. 

	

78. 	50 pounds Acid, Sulphurc, strictly C. P., in 
t-tb. orig. b. 

	

So. 	75 pounds Acid, Tannic, g-lb.orig c. 

	

Sz. 	250 pounds Acid, Tartaric, powd., a5-lb. boxes. 

	

84. 	16 ounces A'oin. pure, r-oz. v. 

	

86. 	ico pounds Alum (Potash Alum , grar.. I. lb. c. 

	

88. 	no dozen Alum Cones, u-.mounted, I doz. in a 
box. 

	

90. 	8 kegs Ammonium Carbonate, pure, about 
nz lbs. each. 

	

92. 	2 pounds Arnmo lum Benzoate, t-Ib. b. 

	

94. 	So pounds Ammonium Bromide, 1.b. b. 

	

96. 	aoo pounds Ammonium Chloride, U. S. P., 
gran., i-lb.butt. 

	

g8. 	2 pounds Ammonium Iodide, U S.P., t-Ib. b. 

	

too. 	25 ounces Amyl Nitrite, Fritzsche Bros., r-oz. 
Ong. V. 

	

Ica. 	20 ounces Amylene Hydrate, Merck, n-on. 
orig. V. 

	

t04, 	t pound Antimony and Pot. Tartrate, powd., 
r-ib. b. 

	

rob. 	300 ounces Antipyrine, t-en. p. 

	

Io8. 	2 ounces Apomorphine Hydrochlorate, 
cryst , Merck, %-oz. V. 

	

210. 	too ounces Aristol, ,-oz. ear g. p. 

	

ha. 	20 ounces Aruonin, r-oz. ong. v. 

	

114. 	S Dune-s Atropine Sulphate, '/-oz. v. 

	

tt6. 	2 poun is Barium Sulphide, Merck, r-lb. 
orrc. b. 

	

n8. 	4 ounces Benzonaphtol, r-oz. orig. v. 

	

i20. 	4 mmc-s B thol, i-oz. prig. p. 

	

522. 	4 ounces Bismuth Betanapniol, r-oz. orig. p. 

	

124. 	2 pounds Bismuth Saiicylate, t-lb. b. 
r 6. 	5 pounds Bismuth Subcar orate, i-lb. c. 

	

128. 	r5 pounds Bism th Sub2allate. i-Ib.c. 

	

130, 	20 p ,unds Bromine, ).-lb. b. 

	

132. 	2 pound- Brom iform, C. P., r-lb. b. 

	

134• 	2 po mca Caffeine, rlb. orig. r. 

	

136, 	30 pounds C.ffeire, Citrat.-d, U.S. P., t-lb.c. 

	

138• 	50 pounds Cwciutn Carbonate, Prepared 
( halk, drops, paper. 

	

140. 	50 pounds Calcium Carb.,nate. Prec pitated, 
t-lb. c. 

	

r4'• 	40 Potfods Ca'cium Hypophosphite. r-lb.c. 

	

044. 	3 poun's Calcium Lactate, Merck, i-flab, 

	

14r. 	25 pounds Calcium Poos -hate, precip., r lb.c. 

	

148. 	z pounds Camph r, Monobromated, i-b. b. 

	

150. 	4 ou nces Cel otdin, Iron . prig. box. 

	

152. 	to pounds Cerium Oxalate, r-lb. c. 

	

r54• 	150 pounis Chloral Hydrate, U. S. P., %-Ib. 
glass-st. b. 

	

r56. 	too ounces Chi ralamine, r-oz. orig.p. 
z58. r,oco pounds (.nloroform, U. S. P., to-lb. screw 

cap cans. 

	

16o. 	20 ou"ces Chrysarobin, less'. 

	

162. 	50 pounds t opper Sulphate, cryst., paper. 

	

164. 	5 pounds Copper Sulphate, C. P., Merck, 
14b.b. 

	

t6f. 	20 dozen Copper Sulphate Cones, Merck, not 
mounted, i doz. in a box. 

	

t(8. 	1z5 pounds Creosote, tr.Beechwood Tar, U.S. 
P., 5-It.b, 

	

170. 	40 pounds Creosote Carbonate, H-Ib. orig.b. 

	

172. 	50 ounces Diurerin, t ez-orig. v. 

	

174. 	2 ounces Elaterin, cryst„ Merck, t-oz.orig.v. 
176. Boo pound. I ther, U. S. P., t8go, Mallrnck- 

rodc's. in %.lb. orig. tins, 
177. 400 pounds Ether, strictly U.S.P., t8go, in 

r-fb. or g, tins. 

	

x78. 	tso pounds Ether, Washed, i-lb. orig.tins. 

	

z80. 	50 pounIs Eiher, Nitrous. Concent. (r : 9', 
x-lb. prig. b. 

	

182. 	300 tubes Ethyl Chloride, C.P, to Gm. each, 
screw cap. 

	

184. 	4 ounces Eucaine (Beta), Hydrochlorate, 
jj-oz. Drib. V , 

	

186. 	r pound Euc,lyptol, pure, Fritzsche Bros., 
r -lb. orig. b.  

	

188. 	6 ounce, E ,rophen, i oz. ong. c. 

	

Igo. 	20 ounces I-x Igin, r-oz.orig. v. 

	

tgz. 	Soo pounds FormaldeLyde, 40 per cent, 56-lb. 
pack. 

n94. 8,oto pounds Glycerin, C. P., in 5-gall. hinge-
cover cans, Garrison's pattern. 

	

195. 	2 dozen Gold and Sodium Chloride, 3o-gr. 
orie.v. 

	

198. 	15 Founds Guaiacol, Liquid, 1-lb. orig. b. 

	

200. 	20 ounces Guai: col Carbonate, r-oz. on;. P. 

	

202. 	15 Grams Hulociine Hydrochlorate, i-Gm. 
orig. v. 

	

204. 	5 Grants Homatropine Hydrobromite, s-Gm. 
orig. V. 

206. 14,000 pounds IJydrogen Dioxide Soluti-sn, U. S. 
P., not falling below "ro volumes "  
within tour weeks after delivery. In 
t-1 . brown bottles, packed z5 in a box. 

	

zo8. 	rso pounds Hydrogen l)toaide Solution, re- 
sponding to tests of U.S. P., but of" 15 
volumes." In t-lb. blown bottles, 
packed 25 in a box. 

	

210. 	8 dozen Hydrozone. Marchand's, 4-oz. Drig.b, 

	

212. 	t5 Grams Hyoseme Hydrobromate, t-Gm. 
orig. V. 

	

214. 	3 Grams Hyoscyamine Sulphate, C. P. cryst., 
t-Gm. or v. 

zr6. 3,500 ounces I- hthvol (Ammonium Salt), orig. b. 
,00/r-lb., 2oo/ j4-Ib., 3c0/n0z. 

	

220. 	20 pounds Iodine, Resublimed, 5-lb. b. 

	

222. 	r pound Iron Carbonate, Saeehaeaied, U. S. 
P.. i-lb.b. 

	

224. 	an gallons Iron Chloride Solution, U. S. P., 
5-gall. dem. 

	

226. 	no peon 5 Iron Iodide, Syrup, U. S. P., 7-Ib. 
ong. b. 

	

223. 	t pound Iron Lactat-, Merck, t-lb.orig,b. 

	

230, 	40 pounds Irrn Phosphate, U.S, P.. 5-lb. tins. 

	

232• 	5 poundsIionPyro, ho ph.ne, U. .P., --Ibb. 

	

234. 	to poun is Iron Re..uced, Sc. Merck, i-lb b. 

	

236. 	300 pounds Iron Suip hat- , cryst., too-1 I kegs. 

	

238. 	5 pounds Iron Sulphate, cryst.. C. P., r-lb. b. 

	

240• 	5 pounds Iron and Ammonium Citrate, 
z4b. b, 

RECORD.  

	

242. 	no pounds Iron and Potassium Tartratc,r-lb. b. 

	

344, 	15 pounds Iron and Quinine Citra.e, U. S. P., 

	

246. 	5 pounds Iron and Strychnine Citrate, U. 
S. P., i-lb b. 

	

248, 	to ounces Laclophenin, t-or. crig. c. 

	

250. 	300 pounds Lead Acetate, U. S. P., gran., 
t..b. c. 

	

252. 	4 ounces Lead Iodide, r-oz. v. 

	

254, 	to pounds Le id Oxide (Luharge), paper. 

	

z56, 	4 pound, Lithium Carbonate, t-lb. b. 

	

a58. 	2 pounds Lithium Salicylate, i-lb. b. 

	

. 260. 	15 pounds Magnesium Carbonate, K. & M., 
2-0z. pack. 

	

s62. 	2 pounds Magnesium Oxide (heavy), t-lb. b. 

	

264. 	15 barrels Magnesium Sulphate (Epsom Salt), 
about 530 lbs. each. 

	

z66. 	8 ounc is Manganese Hypophosphite, r oz. v. 

	

268. 	30 pounds Menthol, C. P., i-lb. b. 

	

270, 	no pou•rds Mercury Ammoniated, U. S. P., 
t-In. c. 

	

272, 	40 ounces Mercury Iodide, Red, i oz. V. 

	

274• 	5 Pounds Mercury Nitrate, Ointment, U. S. 
P., t-Ib.jars. 

	

276. 	Soo pounds Mercury Ointment, U. S. P. (So%). 
r-lb.tins. 

	

518. 	5 pounds Mercury Oleate, nu%, t-Ib.jars. 

	

silo. 	t pound Mercury Oxide, R,d, ,.lb. b. 

	

282. 	t pound Mercury Oxide, Yellow. ,.lb, h. 

	

284, 	1 pounU Mar ury with Chalk, i-1b. b. 

	

286. 	3 pounds Naphtulin, U. S. P , t-1b. c. 

	

288. 	2 pounds Naphtol, Heta, U.S.P., i-lb.c. 

	

295• 	35 pounds Pumakieteydt, C.P., Merck, t-lb.b 

	

292. 	2 Grams P. Iletierine'1'annate• t-Gm. prig. v. 

	

294. 	goo ounces Pbenacet-n, r. oz. orig. v. 

	

296. 	5 Grams Phloroglucm, t-Gm. org  . v, 

	

298. 	3 Grams Physosttgmine Salicylate, t-Gm. 
prig. v. 

	

300. 	4o Grams Pilocarpine Hydrochlorate, t-Gm. 
orig. V. 

	

302. 	40 pounds Potassa, 
b. 	

Caustic, White, sticks, 

	

 
30u. 	400 pounds Potassium Acetate. U. S. P., r-lb.b. 

	

305. 	too pounds Potassium B,c..rbonate, t-lb.c. 

	

gob, 	175 pounds Potassium Bitartrate, Pure, powd., 
i-lb.c. 

	

3r0• 	300 pounds Potassi m Bromide, Gran, t-lb.c. 

	

312. 	13o pounds Pottasium „hlorate, Pnwd., r-lb.c. 

	

314. 	zoo pounds Potassium Citrate, ,-lb. b. 

	

316, 	r pound Potassium Cyanide, at lea.,t 99%, 
t• lb, c. 

	

3r8. 	20 pounds Potassium Hypophosphite, r-lb. 
cos. 

	

320. 	152 pounds Potassium Permanganate, large 
cryst., t-lb. c. 

	

322. 	3 barrels Potassium and Sodium Tartrate, 
Powd., ab.. 225 pounds each. 

	

324• 	so ounces Yrotargol, I-on. orig. v. 

	

326. 	8 ounces Pyroxylin. U. S. P., i-az., orig. p. 

	

328• 	25 pounds ResurJn, t-lb. ortg.c. 

	

330. 	4 pounds Safrol, C. P., Fritzsche Bros , i-lb. 
o• ig. b. 

	

332. 	3 pounds , alicin, t-Ib.c. 

	

334. 	12o pounds Salul, s-lb. b. 

	

336- 	rzo ounces Salophene, t oz.orig.p. 

	

338. 	too pounds eidlitz Mixture, z5-lb. box. 

	

340. 	4 ounces silver C Irate, r-oz orig. v. 

	

342 . 	55 paund.. Silver Nit.ate, tryst., C. P., r-lb. 
orig. b. 

	

344• 	3o pound., Soda, Caustic, White, sticks, 1-lb .b, 

	

346• 	r pound Sodium Arsenate, C. P., cryst., 
r -lb. b, 

	

348• 	30 pounds So lium Benzoate, x-Ib.c. 

	

350. 	2 barrels Sodium Biborate (Borax), ab. 300 
lbs. each. 

	

352, 	to kegs sodium Bicarbonate, 112 lbs. each. 

	

354• 	350 pounds Sodium Bromide, ,.lb. b. 

	

356. 	too pounds .cilium Carbonat , C. P., Merck, 

	

358. 	to pounds Sod um Chloride, C. P., Merck's 
Reagent i-lb.b. 

	

360. 	20 pounds Sodium Hvpophosphite, i-lb. cans. 

	

362. 	6 kegs Sodium Hyposulahite, rr2 lbs. each. 

	

364. 	z pounds "odium Iodide, i-lb. orig. b. 

	

366. 	200 pounds Sodium Phosphate, U.S. P., %-lb. c. 

	

368. 	350 pounds"odiombalieylate, U.S. P., 3-lb. -. 

	

370, 	25 pounds Sodium Sulphate, recrpst., Mal- 
linckrodt, t lb. b. 

	

37s. 	2 pounds Soth um S.ilphocarbolate, I lb. b. 

	

374• 	4 ounces Spal Leine Sulphate, %-oz. orig. v. 

	

376, 	40 ounces Strychnine Acetate, %-oz. ong. v. 

	

378. 	no ounces Strychnine Sulpnate, powd., 4-oz. 
orig. V. 

	

38o• 	400 ounces Sulfonal, r-oz. orrg, p. 

	

382. 	t6 ounces Tannal bin, i-oz. orig.c. 

	

354. 	2 ounces Tannigen, I oz. orig. v. 

	

386, 	5 pounds ferebene, optic 'fly inactive, t-lbb. 

	

388. 	t pound Terpin Hydrate, i-lb. b. 

	

390. 	2 pounds Thymol, C. P., 1-lb. b. 

	

392. 	200 ounces Irional, i-oz ong. p. 

	

394• 	If pound Urethan-, C. P., i-lb. b. 

	

396. 	25 ounces Urotropn, t-oz.orig. V. 

	

:q8, 	r ounce Vanillin, r-oz. ong. p. 

	

400. 	50 carboy a Water, Ammonia, U.S. P. (ro%), 
about So lbs. each, carboys returnable 
at option of the Department. It kept, 
price, each. 

	

402. 	5 pounds Water. Ammonia, Stronger, U.S. 
P. i-lb. glass-st. b. 

	

404. 	400 pounds Zinc Oxide, white, in bbls. 

	

406. 	Zoo pounds Zinc Sulphate, C. P., gran., r-lb.c. 
If.-DRUGS AND PHARMACEUTICALS. 

NOTE.-Na bid for any article in this 
list will be accepted from any one who is 
net known in th, drug trade to be a bona 
fide manufacturer, or wholesale dealer, or 
importer of the resaective articles lie bids 
on, nor from any one who does not keep 
stock in the territory of Greater New 
York. 

	

420. 	75 pounds Adeps Lana: Hydrosus, U. S. P., 
I. ib. tens. 

	

422. 	5ounds Albolene Liquid, 5-Ib.b, 

	

424. 	5 bo'tles Anti'oxin. Sire •focucnns, no Cc. 
each, Paris Pasteur Institute. 

	

426• 	4 ounces Antitoxin, Streptococcus, P. D. 
& Co. 

	

428. 	5 boules Antitoxin Tetanus, to Cc. each, 
Paris Pasteur institute. 

	

430. 	5 bottles Antitoxin, Tetanus, no Cc. each, 
P.D.&Ca. 

	

432. 	36o pounds Balsam Copaiba, Central Amer., 
orig. p. 

	

434• 	55o pounds Balsam Peru, orig. drums of ab. 
50 lbs. 

	

436. 	So pounds Balsam Tolu, to-lb. tins. 

	

438. 	6 gallons Bay Rum, imported, I gall. demij. 

	

440, 	to gallons Benzine, 5-gall. • acs. 

	

441• 	20 pounds Butt r Cacao, Baker, t-lb. p. 

	

444, 	t pound C.mt. arides, powd., tin. 

	

146. 	an gross I.ox. Capsules, Empty, P. D. & Co., 
Noa. o, to 5. 

50 pounds C resin, Yellow, paper. 

	

~. 	20 pounds Charcoal, Willow, powd., t-lb.c. 

	

45z. 	3 pounds Cochineal, p per. 

	

454 	200 pounds Collodion, strictly U. S. P., t-lb. b. 

	

456• 	zoo pounds Creolin, Pearson's, 56-lb.orig.p. 

	

458• 	r5 pounds Digitalis Leaves, German, pressed, 
r-O2. p. 

	

460. 	3 dozen Extract Beef, Armour & Co.'s, 
Y4-lh. jars. 

	

462. 	to p'ur.d Extract Liquorice, powd., paper. 
Extracts Fiuidr- 

NOTE.-Bids for the following fluid 
and -aid extracts (lines 464 to 550) 
all of which must be fresh and of 
staed.rd quality. and must be d-  
liver- d in the orig.nal unbroken 
containers, will be acce,,ted only from 
raanu/sneurrrs of these prepara-
tic ns, rentgnized as such in the dt u; 
trade, and keeuing stock in the terr -
tory of Greater New York. Where 
"gallons" aremen iou.d, it is under-
stood that 8 pounds are equal to it 
gallon. 

IIONDAV, NOVEMBER 27 , 1899. 

464, 	8 pounds Ext. Fl. Agaric, t-lb b, 
466. 	8 pounds Ext. F'1. Angelica Seed, t-Ib. b. 
468, 	t gallon Fxt.F'1. Bella ionna Root, t-gall.b. 
470, 	1 gallon Ext. Fl Buchu, i-gal.. be 
472. 	8 pounds Ext. Fl. Calamus, r-Ib. b. 
474• 	4 pounds Ext. Fl. Cannabis Indira, r-lb. b. 
476, 	150 gallons Ext. FI• Case Ira, strictly U.S.P., 

con:arning the resin and made with 
official diluted alcohol. In to gallon 
kegs, 

47& 	4 pounds Ext. Fl. Cenvalh^ria Root, t-lb.b. 
480, 	8 pounds Fx .Fl.Cubeb, r-lb.b. 
482. 	8 pounds Ext Fl. Elecampane. i-lb. b, 
484. 	8 pounds Ext. Fl. Fennel, r-lb.b. 
486, 	8 p-,unds Ext. Ft. Gentian, i-lb. b. 
488. 	4 pounds Ext. Fl. G rini,im, I. lb. b. 
490. 	r gallon Ext. F'1. Ginger, r.gall. b. 
492. 	3 gallons Ext. Ff. Grindelia Robusta, 

r -gall. b. 
494. 	8 poun .s Ext. Fl. Hamamelis, i-Ib.b. 
496. 	3 gallons Ext. Fl. Hydrastis, t-g,IL b. 
498• 	2 gallons Ext. F'1. loecac, r-gall. b. 
500. 	4 pounds Ex . FI.Jaborandi, i-lb. b. 
502. 	2 gallons Ext. Fl. Kava, r-gall. b. 
504. 	4 g (Ions I' xt. Fl. Liquorice Root, r-gall. b. 
5o6• 	4 pounds Ext. Fl. Lobelia, 11b. b. 
5c8. 	2 pounds Ext. FI.Mezereum, r-lb.b. 
510. 	r gallon Ext. Fl. Orange, Biter, r-g 11. b. 
512. 	4 gallons Ext. Fl.Orange, Sweet, t-galLb. 
514• 	4 pounds Ext. Ff Pare ra, i-lh. h. 
5t5• 	5 gallons Ext, Fl. Rhubarb, U. S. P., 

I gall. b. 
5r6. 	2 gallons Ext. Fl.Rumex, a.gall.b. 
Sn8. 	r gallon Ext. Fl. Sarsaparilla (Meg), sim. 

ple, r-gall. b. 
520. 	30 gallons Ext. FI.Senega (U.S. P. menst.), 

5 a'I.den j. 
522, 	1 gallon Ext. F . S^nna, r-gall. b. 
523. 	20 ga Ions Ext. Fl. Squill, U. S. P., 5-gall, 

demi). 
524• 	4 pounds Ext. Fl. Still , ngia, I -lb. b. 
526. 	2 pounds Ext. Fl.Sumbul, , -lb. b. 
528. 	t gallon Ext.Fl. rataxacum t-gall. b. 
530. 	2 pounds Ext. Fl. Veratrum Vinde, a-lb. b. 
532• 	5 gallons Ext. Fl. V,burnum Prun., 

r-gall. b. 
534. 	3 pounds Ext. Fl. Wormseed, ,-lb. b. 
536. 	2 gallons Ext. Fl. Y erba Santa, r-gall. b. 

Extra, ts, Solid- 
538. 	r6 ounces Extract Aloes, powd., r-oz. v. 
540. 	6 pounds Extract Bell .donna Leaves, z.lb. 

orig.ars, 
542. 	8 ounces Extract Ca cars, powd., t-oz. v. 
544• 	5 pounds Extract Gentian, '-lb. jars. 
546. 	S ounces Extract Hyoscyamus, powd., 

I•oz, V. 
548• 	4 ounces Extract Opium, U. S. P., assayed, 

t-oz. prig. V. 

550. 	2 pounds Extract Stramonium, x-lb. orig. 
jars. 

552. 	50 pounds Flaxseed, whole, paper. 
554• t 	o p.ntnds Gelati ,, Cooper's Shreds, s-oz. p. 
556• 	20 pounds Glue Cooper's, A Ext a, paper. 
558. 	2 pounds Glycerite Bone Marrow, Armour, 

rJb. b. 
5(o. 	2 dozen Granum, Imperial, large. 
562. 	25 pounds Gum Aloes, Socotrine, powd., 

5-lb. tin-. 
564. 	250 pounds Gum Arabic, true, Il., 5o-lb. box. 
566. 	20 pounds Gum Arabic, true, If., powd., 

I-b.c. 
568. 	5 pounds Gum Asafoetida, prime, tin, 
570, 	25 pounds Gum Benzoin, marbled, extra, 

pape. 
572. 	400 pounds Gum Camphor, refined, square, 

4-lb. p. 
574• 	24 poun s Gum Catechu, refined, Wells, 

Richa d•on & r'o , t-lb. c. 
576. 	75 pound: Gum Myrrh, "Turkey," select, 

p Per. 
578. 	go polio 	Gum Opium, Smyrna, prime, 

U. S. P.. paper. 
S80. 	3 pounds Gum Opium. powd., U. S. P., 

assay"d, ,-lb orig b. 
58z. 	to poun s Gum Shellac, orange, hen', paper. 
584. 	2 pounds Gam Tragacauth, ••Turkey,' No. 

I. powd., x-lb b. 
590. 	Domaopatk r M dinims- 

NOTe-No bid for Hom®opathic 
Medicines rill be a ceptet from an 
but regular rnanufacturers thereof, 
ntcognized by the prnfesrron, and 
keeping stock in the territory of 
Greater New Yor4, 

2,000 ounces Domestic or Imported Tinctures 
(except of rare drugs) in cork. 
stoppered vials. 

2,000 ounces each Ordinary Triturate Tablets. 
to ounces each Special Triturate tablets, 

as lollows : 
Agaricin I X. 
Baciilin In X. 
Au.Mear.Nair.zX. 
Codein 2 X. 
Hyosciue H'Brom. 3 X. 
Nux. Vow. t X et Pepsin t X 

I mixed). 
Plat. Chlor. 3o X. 
S Intonin r X. 
Spurtrin. S. t X. 
Cactus Gram ., mother tinct. 
Cedron, mother rmct. 
Arsenic Iod., z X. 
Au•um Mur. 2 X. 
Codein t X. 
Colch cin z X. 
Mere. Dale. I X. 
Sanuuin• Ni'. i X. 
Siphy,in Zoo X. 
Tuberc'rlin r2 X. 

592. 	3 dozen Hydr s'is, C-lorless. Lloyd's. 
594• 	5 p-unds Insect Powder, Dalmatian, pure, 

paper. 
596. 	r dozen Lactopeptin, i-oz. v. 
598. 	200 pound Lard. pu•e, U.S.P., 25-lb. tins. 
boo. 	210 Leeches, best Swedish. 
602. 	150 pounds Lime, Cnlorinated, at least 35%, 

in r-lb can-. 
604, 	30 pounds Lycopoaium, paper. 
(06. 	to of zen Lysol, orig. p. 
608. 	too pounds Mo-s. Irish, best, cleaned and 

beached, bags. 
6to. 	25 pounds Nutmegs, No. r, Penang, select, 

paper. 

Oils, Essex'ial- 
612. 	8 ounces O1, Almond, B:tter, natural, Fr. 

Bros.. i-oz. orig. p. 
654, 	t6 pounds O,I. Anise, cone. (" Anethol "), 

Fr. Br. s„ t-lb. orig. b. 
616. 	5 pour cis. Oil, Anise, S-a•, pure, r-lb.b, 
618. 	3 hot Ins Oil, Bay, Fr. Bros., orig. zz-oz. b. 
6ao. 	2 pound- Oil, B,igamot, Fr. Bros , t-lb. 

orig.b. 
6zz. 	z pounds Oil, Cassia, Synthetic (" Schim- 

mel & Co."), r-lb. prig. b. 
624. 	2 pounds Oil, Cloves, pure, r-Ib.b. 
6z6. 	j¢ pound Oil, Coriander, Fr. Bros., s-lb. 

orig. h. 
628. 	g pound, Oil, Eucalyptus Glob., rect., Fr. 

Bros., r-Ib.orig.b 
630, 	it pound Oil, Fennel Seed " Sweet," pure, 

632, 	200 pounds Oil, Gaultheria, Synth., pure 
(sp. gr. I.ISO), aS-Ib- cans. 

634• 	80 pounds (iii, Lavender, Spike, " extra 
6 e," Fr. Bros., 2765-lb. orig. cans. 

636. 	an pounds Oil. Lemon, hand-pressed, Fr. 
Bros., t-1b.orig.b. 

638. 	3 pounds Oil, Orange, Bitter, Fr, Bros., 
x-lb. prig, b. 

64o. 	3o pounds Oil. Peppermint, twice rect., F, 
S. & Co., 5-lb. orig. b. 

642, 	20 pounds Oil, Pine Needles (Pious Sylv.), 
Fr. Bros., 54b. orig, b. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7431 

8x6. 6 D 	Tablets 	Ammonium 	Chloride, 3 996. no ounces Microscope Cover Glasses No. r, xo96. a dozen, each, Demijohns Banker's boxed, 
grains. round. Y, or r inch. full 	measure, %-gal ., 	x-gall., 	a-gall., 

8i8. z pounds Tablets Corrosive Sublimate, 7 948. to ounces Mrc oacope Cover Glasses No. x, j 3 gall. , g gall. 
grains. " Bernays' Special," r-In.b. square, 	or r inch. Io88. 3 dozen, each, Demijohns, wicker-covered. 

Sao. z poundsTab'ets LfttuumCitrate, Efferv., tom. r dozen Needles, Platinum (in glass 	rod, full 	measure, 	like 	samples, 	5-gall., 

822. 
5 gr., r-lb.b. 

3o pounds Tablets, Nasal, Oppenheimer's, Iona. 
like sample). 

5 pounds Rubber Stoppers, E. & A. Sale, logo. 
3-gall , 2-gall., t•gall., ?h-gall. 

3 gross Dr,iporrs, Medicine, graduated, 3o 
,-lb. b. any size. minims, like sample. 

824, 4 ounces 	Tablets, 	Pituitary 	Gland, 1004, 2 Saccharometers, Einhorn's, set of a, with tepa. ao gross Glasses, Medicine, graduated, like 
Armour's, i-on. orig, v. graduated tube in box. sample. 

826. 6 D Tablets, Potassium Chlorate, 5 gr., too6, t dozen Tcst Glasses, conical, E. & A.8z68: x094. 2 barrels Gravel, like sample. 
r-lb.b. 6 oz„ 8 oz. 1095. 4 dozen, each, Jars, Earthen, White, 	flat 

8a8. 6 D Tablets, Soda Mint, 5 gr. too8. 6 dozen each Test Tubes, best, E. & A. 8270: top, like 	samples, 4-lbs„ a-lbs., 	x-lb., 
830, 4 ounces 	Tablets, 	S,iprarenal 	Gland, -inch, 4 inch, 	5-inch, 6-inch 	by 	Y4- 'P4-lb., %-lb, 

Armour, r•oz.orig.v. inch, 8-inch. 1096. no packages Labels, Dennison's, No. aot. 
83a. 4 ounces Tablets, Thymus Gland, Armour, tom, 2 dozen each Test Tabs, on foot, E. & A. ao98. zoo packages Labels, Dr uggist's, printed on 

I-oz.orig.v. 8a 4 ; 4-Inch, 5 inch,6-inch, 8-inch. best gummed (white or tinted) paper, 
834, 3 dozen bottles Tablets, " Thyreoids," P. 1012. 4 each Thermometers, Chemical, with milk from electros belonging to the Depart- 

D. & Co's too each. scale, E. & A. 8285: 	too°C, 	z5o°C, ment. 	In lots of not less than 50 pack. 
836, it M Trit. 	Tablets 	Aconitine 	(cryst.), 360°C- ages at a time. 	Each package to con- 

1/200 gr. 10t4- 20 gross Thermometers, Clinical, 	4 	inches tarn 500 labels. 	See sample. 
838• 4 M 	Itt. Tablets Arsenous Acid, up to long, to be substantially made, with Iloo. 2 dozen Measures, Seidlitz. B swood. 

r /20 grain. single bulb, plain 	front, indestructible Iron, 6 each. Mortars and Pestles. Wedgewood, 
840. 200 M T, it. Tablets, Calomel, up to 	grain. (non•receding) index : 	each even de- No. o (4-inch), No. 2 (5-inch

' 
No. 	3 

842, 20 M e ch Tablets Calomel : % gr., t gr. gree plainly numbered the graduation (6-inch), No. 5 (7-inch), No. 6 (8-inch), 
844. 4 M 	frit. Tablets, 	Digitalin 	(Merck's between 94° and Ito° F. extend nz over No.8 (94-inch), No. ro (u-inch), No. 

German),t/6o gr. - a soaceof not less than r)4 in., and tube x2 (r4-inch). 
846. r5 M 	Trit. 	tablets, 	Iron 	(z), 	Arsenic correct within on of a d'erce, as deter- rto4. 50 gross Pencils, Hair, like sample. 

(x/xco) and strychnine (t/6o). mined by the standard thermometer at zio6. a Scales, Com-ter, Ebony Box. Marble Top, 
848. 4 M frit. Tai lets, Santonrn, j4 grain. the General Drug Department. 	With- Nickel-plated Pans, 9 inches. 
85o. E. M Trite Tablets. Strychnine Sulph., up out canes. rro8. 2 Scales, Prescription, Troemner's, No.6(. 

to 1/30 gr, tor6. 2 gross Thermometer Cases, h. r., for pre- Islas I doz^n, each, Spatulas, Lawrence's, plated, 
852. Soo pounds l'alcum, powd., too-lb. kegs. ceding. like 	samples. 	3-in„ 4-in., 5-in., 6-in., 

854• 05 pints Tar, North Carolina, I-pint cans. 7, 8 in. 
856. 8 ounces Unguentum Crepe, F. von Hey- V.-  GLASSWARE IN GHNBRAL, oxta. x dozen, each, Shears, Bent Trimmers, like 

858. 
den, orig. p. 

zoo pounds Vaselute,Yellow, 5-lb orig.cans. 
Nora.-This class will be awarded to 

the lowest bidder for the whole. 	Hence, ru4• 
samples. 	to-in., Iz-in., t-in. 

2 gross Sp ons, 	Mustard, 	Wooden, 	like 
86o. 200 siphons per week, Water, Carbonated, 

lain, in boxes, 
every item must be bid on. rxr6, 

sample. 
r,000 each, Tags. Dennison's. 	No.4 P, No, 8 P, 

Shz, zoo siphons per weet , Water, Carbonated, cone. 6 boxes, each, Bottles, 
Department 

 narrow-mouth , 
to be made in the Department moulds, Ho.4 P. C. (red). 

Sellers, Vichy or Lithia, Schultz's, in and packed 	in boxes containing 	re- rlx8. 5o pou' ds 1'ow, bes., like sample. 

864. 
boxes. 

1 case Water, Apenta, 5o quarts. 
specovely : 	5 gro. of I oz.; 5 gro. of 2 
oz.; 3 gro o(4 oz.; 2 gro. of 8 oz. ; r 

1x20, 
trzn• 

50 pounds Twine, Linen, assorted like sample. 
to sets Weights, Prescription, Brass, Coin 

866. 
868. 

1 case Water, Hunyadi Janos, 50 quarts. 
50 gallons Water. Wttchhazel, contain, r5 

gro. of rr oz.; % gro. of 32 oz. 	Bottles 
to have 	the 	so-called 	"prescription 1t24• 

(drachms and scruples). 
xo sets 	Weights, 	Prescription, 	Aluminum 

per cent. alcohol, 5-gall. kegs. 1•p 	' : x oz., 2 	oz., 4 oz., 	8 	oz., 	16 oz., (grains . 
87o. 25 pout Is Wax, White, Bees', pure, paper. 32 Oz. 	See note to number roz6 below. Vtt.-oXs GUN AND NITROUS OXIDE. 
872. 
894, 

25 pounds Wax, Yellow, Bees', pure, paper. 
So. ounces Zinc Stearate Co., McK. & R-'s 

1022. 4 gross, each, 	Bottles, 	Flint, 	wide-m. uth, 
" 	 W. 	& Co.'s 

N Te.-1 his class will be' awarded to the 

t-oz. v. 
round prescription." 	T. 	: lowest bidder for the w/:ole. 	Hence, every 

I oz., 2 OZ., 4 oz., 8 oz. item must be bid on. 
Squibb's Preoarationr in Original Packages- 1024. 2 Bros. Bolles, Gre, n, Acid, r6 oz., glass 1130. 200 charges of Oxygen, in cylinder; belonging 

stoppered, like sample. to the Department. 	The 	contractor, 
880. 5 cases Acid Acetic, So per cent., 16 kilos Ioz6. 369 gross Bottles, Green, narrow-mouthed, to whose place u I business must be on 

each. be made in the Department moulds, Manhattan Island, and who must be 
882. r kilo Acid Acetic, Glacial, C. P. packed, and with lip, like those under Conn cued by 	telephone, upon 	being 
884• 4/5co. Gm. Acid Sulphurous, 6) 	per cent. No. woo. 	The quantities probably re- notified, is to call for empty cylinders 
886. 40/a-kilos Alcohol. 4bsolute. quired are mentioned in square brackets and re:urn them 	within 	twenty-four 
888. 30/5oD•Gm. Boroelyce'tde. with each size : Round-[z5 gro.] I oz. ; hours, filled 	with 	oxygen 	gas 	at 	a 
Sao. 300/Soo-Gm. Chloroform f. Anaesthesia, [too gro.] a oz. ; [Iao gro.] 4 oz. ; [90 pressure of aoo pound. 	The oxygen 
892, Io,co0/coo-Gm. Ether f Anaesthesia. gro.] 8 oz.; [ta gro ] 	6 oz.; [t2 gro.] must not contain more than rod of air, 
894. .8/a5.Gm. Extract Ergot. 32 oz.; Union Oval-[Io gro.) no oz.; and must be tree 	from 	all 	injurious 
896. zo/25-Gm. Extract Indian Hemp. [to gro.] 32 oz• contamina ions. 	All cartage to be at 
898. x5/Soo-Gm. Extract Nux Vomica, 	Acet. Horn.- A 	1 in 	to 	lines 	to2o and ( pp Y 	g 

expense the expense of the contractor. 
,~°wd. 

15/2p teams Extract Nux Vomica, Acet., 1026.) 	Until butt as made in the Depart. rt 	z. 3 40 Cylinders 	r 4 	Y 	(property rty of the contractor) of 
Comp-es ed Oxygen Gas, ofa capacity 990• powd. ment moulds can be delivered, the Con- 

tractor must furnish flint o 	green (as the of about a wine 	gallons, 	and 	at 	a 
a 90 ' goo, 

2 gallons Fl. Extract Coca, Acetic. 
3 galhms jr, Extract Colchicum, Acetic. case may be) 	 Boston style, 

s ware, 
pressure 	of 	zco 	pounds 	Empty p 	 p 	 p cylinders will be returned to the con , - 

9c6. 4 gallons FI. hxtract Ergot, Acetic. W. T. & Co.'s ware, at same price as he 
has bid f,rr the former 	It is to he din- tractor. 	Other conditions 	to 	be 	the 

gc8. 2 gallons Fl. Extract Hvdrastic, Acetic, 
z gallons Fl. Extract Ipecac, Acetic. tinctly understood that the qunnti ies abnre 

1134. 
same as under the preceding. 

4 Nitr, us Oxide Seamless Steel Cylinders, 9x2. 
qra, 5 gallons Fl. Extract Rhubarb Acetic. mentioned are only approximate. 	The 

Department will, from time to time, order cap. too gahons, S. S. White Dental 
914• ao gallons Fl. Extract Sarsaparilla (Max.), 

Compound 	 in 	demij. such quantities of the severIl sizes required 1136 
11119. Co. 

8 Nitrous oxide Charges for preceding. 
9x6. 

l,gall. Fit 
Extract 

Tactic, 
o 	lions Fl. Extract S uill, Acetic, in 4 	Ba 	 9 	 5- contractor 

will 	he most con part me to both the 
and the Department. xx38. I Nitrous Oxide 	Upright Surgeon's Case, 

gall, demij. roz8. 

	

Green, 	Round 

	

26 jz gross Bottles, Green, 	Rou 	Precc. or gross No, 5, S. S. White Dental Mfg, Co. 

NOTE.-In the case of these Fluid Seltzers, extra size and weight, W. T. Vltl.-PAPER. 
Extracts, 8 pounds are to be consid- & Co's. 	The quantities probably re• NOTE.-This class will be awarded to 
ered equal to t gallon. quired are given in Iquare brackets: the lowe,t bidder fur the whole. 	Hence, 

918. x50 z5. Gram Silver Nitrate, Cones, with 5% Wide Mouth-[5 gro.] I oz. ; (; gro.] 2 every item must be bid on 
Chloride. oz. ; [6 gro.] 4 Oz. ; 	[4 gro ] 8 oz. ; (a 1140. 2 reams Paper, Blue Seidlitz, no x a5, like 

920. to a-kilos Tincture Strophanthus. gre.] 	6 oz. ; [z go.] 3z Oz. 	Narrow sample. 
Mouth-[t gro.] 5 pints; [% gro.] I It4z, 200 pounds Paper, Bond, 	Napier, r7 by z2, ltl -ALCOHOLS, LIQUORS AND SUGARS. gall. ; ()6 gro ] 2 gall. ; [I d, z•1 3 gall. No. r6. 

930. 75 barrels Alcohol, U. S. P., 94%. 	To be 1030. 39 gro. Bottles, F fnt or Blue, '• Poison," like 1144, goo pounds Paper, Manila, best, like sample, 
delivered in installments, each lot with 
a gauger's 	ir- 

samples. 	The gtunlities probably re- 
quired are given in square bra kets : 1146. 

4 

in reams, various sizes and weights. 
500 	ound, paper, Manila. best, like sample, in 
5 	p 	 p 

Pto b to 
made of disposition to be made of of disposition [s gro.] '4 	'z.; [i gro.] I oz. ; [to gro.] rolls ~12 and 24 inches wide. 

empty 
bae 

empty barrels. 2 Oz. ; (.2 gro.] 	4 Oz. ; [4 gro ] 8 oz. ; 1r 8 4 2 reams Paper, Paraffin, like sample, 24 b Pe 	 P 	4 	Y 
932. to barrels Alcohol, Wood, colorless, and free 

from disagreeable odor. 	At least q4%, I032. 
(3 gro.] 16 oz. 

2 dozen. each, Bottles, Shop, W. T, & Co.'s 1150. 
z6 inches, 

z reams Paper, Red, like sample, so by z5 

934• to barrels Alcohol, Wood, " Columbia Spur- rg round Recess Ware, except sizes over 
gall., which are to be of XX ware, la- r152, 

inhe'. 
so reams Paper, Straw, Wrapping, like sam- 

936. 2 one-eighth cask: Brandy, French-Otard, 
Hennessy, 	oe 1llartell, or Remy. or 

belled with W.T.& Co.'s glass label 
No, 107, 	lettering 	as 	directed. 	Salt- 1t54• 

plc, no by 30 inches. 
1,000 pounds Paper, White, Druggists' Powder, 

Martin, 	vintage of 18go, duty paid, mouths and Tinctures. 	sizes : 2 oz., 4 like sample, cut in any one of tour dif. 
directly out of bond, with gauger's cer- oz., 8 oz , its oz., 30 OZ., %-gall., t 	gall. ferent sizes as ordered (1j 	by 3% ; 6y 
tificate. to34, 12 gross, each, 	Bottles, 	Sterilizing, 	Flint, by 4Y4 ; 6 by 5X ; 7% by 6% inches), 

938, 4 half-barrels Brandy, California, not less 
1136. 

graduated : 6 oz., 8 oz. 
4 gross Bottles, Sterilizing, Flint, t6 oz., to 

and put up in packages of r,eoo each, 
securely wrapped. than tour years old, with gauger's car- 

tiff 'ate, 
be made in 	the Department's own in p6. 

5 4 
reams Paper. W hite,   Dru 	sts' Wra 

942. 
942. 

6 barrels 
Sherry 

y Wine, 
Wine, California.

oi
10 barrels Sherry Wine, Caln 4 

38, 
mould, at least two gross at a time. 

2 each, Bottles, Irrigator, tu'culated, W. T. tr58, 
like sample, uncut, 24 by1 	8 inches. p 	4 	Y 3 

aoo pounds Paper, White, Druggist: Folio, 
NOTE.-Both of the preceding must pus- & 	Co.'s 	Iyoto, 	with fittings : 	I gall., 

2 gall., 3 gall., 5 gall- 
ruled, 	various 	weights, 	quality 	and 
ruling like sample. sess a good sound flavor and taste, and 

must contain not le t than ao per cent. by 1040, 30 gross 	Droppers, 	Eye, W. T. & 	Co.'s, Info. 4 reams P per, White or Tinted, Gummed, 
volume of absolute alcohol. ' Barclay Pipettes," I dozen in a box, 

sets Glasses, Cupping, 	plain, 	3 in set 4 
Folio, like sample. 

944• 6o barrels Pure Rye Whiskey, copper.  P p our 
tilled, two-stamp, 	not 	less thann four (t-a46 in.) 

1X.-PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS. 

old from date of warehouse entry years 1044. 50 pounds Glass Tubing and Rods, light or Note.-This class will be awn dad to 

stamp 	to be delivered in lots of not 
p' Io46. 

heavy, assorted sizes. 
I dozen, each, Graduates, Phenix, Conical. 

the lowest bi der for the zokole. 	Hence, 
every i.em must be bid on. 

less than xo barrels 
bills of 
	time. 	Must 

A 	thecaries' 'ounces 	6 	z, r6, 8, 4, p' 	 )- 4' 3 , xt6a. too sheets Cardboard, Collins' Photographic 
be consigned by bi ts hf lading 	the 

Utopon Department o(PublicCh+cities. 	Upon 2, 1, '/a, /e- 	Metric (Cc.)-rood, 500, No. r (22 
into
by z8 inches), to be cut, before 

de.tvery, in 	if required. places, 
arrival in the city the barrels are to be 
carted, at the exp'n,e of the contractor, 1048. 

350, 120, 60, 30. 
1 dozen, each, Jars, Cylindrical, W, T. & 1164- 34 ream 	Paper, 	Albumen, 	Photographic, 

directly to the General Drug De( art- Co.'s No. x5310: 	z by z in., 4 by 4 in., 
5 by 5 in„ 6 by 6 in. 1166. 

"Three Crowns." 
6 dozen, each, Plates, Photographic, Ham- 

ment on the grounds of Bellevue Hos- 
Bill to be accompanied by a pital. Lose- x dozen, each, Jars, Glass, Patent, Globe, mer's best.Estra Rapid," 634 by 8'42 

gauger's certificate. 	Price to be irre- 
speetive of cisposinon to be made of 1052. 

like sample : 	3 in., 4 in., 5 in., 6 in. 
1 gross, each, 	Jars, " Glycerin Jelly," W. 

•  s 	b ) Io 	he 
x.-RAT'ERtES AND ELECTRIC SUPPLIES. 

the empty barrels. 1054• 
T. & Co.'s : I oz., z oz. 

2 dozen, each, jars, Museum, W. T & Co.'s No'rx.-This class will be awarded to the 
646. 20,000 pounds Sugar, extra coarse, granulated, g No. z6co : 	5%s by 6 in., 	5% by Is in.. lowest bidder for the whole. 	Hence, every 

in lots or about to barrels at a time. 
7r by 8 in., 7,s by 	in. item must be bid on. 

948, 300 pounds Sugar, finest confectiooer'sr freshly 
xo-6. a dozer, 	a 	

eu 
Li W . T. &Co.'s 1170, 4 B. aeries, Far., Vetter's No, 3, complete. 

powdered, in z5-lb. tins. - ke sa ple. 
like sample. 	Lids with Special, l b ins, clm xr7a. 

1174• 
z Batteries, C:.+lv., Vetter's, Nu, z, complete. 
x Battery, Far. and Gale. combined, Wap. 

IV.-CHRMICAL AND CLINICAL APPARATUS AND MATERIAL, no Clamp; : 	3iz by 6 in., 	5% by b in , ler's Non. .  
NDTE,-This class will be awarded to I058. 

5n, by a in., 754 bb8 in., 7 	by rz in. 
50 dozen, each, Syringes, Glass, Acme, Screw, rt 	6. 7 x2 Battery Cells, Dr Y 	y, "Standard," No. z. 

the lowest bidder for the whole, 	Hence, Cap, Male : No. r, N. 4. '178• In each, Battery Handles, w. Sponge Tips, 
inte 

960. 
every item must be bid on. 

t2 Albuminometers, Esbach's, in box. 
1060. xo dozen, each, Syringes, Glas', Acme, Screw, 

Cap, Female : No. 3, Nn- 4• rz80. Renewals 
no. 

x2 Battery 	for the Edison•Lalande 
t eery 

962, 2 dozen each Beakers, lipped, E. & A. 5573; ro62, r2 dozen, Syringes, Glass, French Jet Cap, rx8x. 
Battery , Type S. Battery. Type 

z4 Battery Z 	for the Leclanche Battery 
964, 

Na. 	No,3, No,00 No, o, No. I, 	2, 
6 Burners, Acme, improved, like sample. to64. 

Cone-pointed: No. o, No. r, 
4 gross, 	each, Vials, Homoeopathic, 	Flint, Ix84• 

(like sample). ple). 
6 Renewals nt Willy Meyer's Storage Bat- 966. 

968. 
x Centrifuge. Kny's x939'• 
2 dozen each Centrifuge Sediment Tubes, 

short style : 2 drachms, 4 drachms, 6 
drachms, 8 drachms. fery, s-ell, 4-volt, 6o ampere hours, 

for 	receding, graduated, ~Q lain, 
Inters, VI.-DRUGGISTS' SUNDRIES. 

for BOttl I'S Incisor. 

970, 200 each, 	white, routed, W.T. & Co's, Xt.-MISCELLANEOUS SURGICAL AND CLINICAL SUPPLIES. 
4-inch, 6-inch, 8-inch, to-inch, 	i5-inch, NoTE.-This class will be awarded to Agate and Btue and White Ware. 	All to bs 

972. 
x8-inch, 

zoo each, Filters 	S. & S's, No. 588,_ folded, 
5-tnch +~-inch, 9%.inch, rz/. inch. 

to the lowest bidder for the whole. 	Hence, 
every item must be bid on. Y xxgo. 

L. Lv' G's. 
6 dozen Basins, blue and white, "Pudding 

974, xa Flasks, Erlenmeyer, 	%.gall., extra wide xo56, 4 gross Boxes, Paper, Sliding, 3% by z by Pans." 5 quart. 
m. (sample). 'J4, like samples. 1192. x dozen Basins, Pus, agate, Dr. Smith's. 

976, x dozen each Funnels, Glass, E. & A. 6388, x068. too gross, each, Boxes, Paper, Pill, Plumly's, 1r94, 9 Douche Pan, agate, No, 2, each in box. 
4 each, 	flat-bottom, Tea, agate. 3-inch, 	4-inch, 	5-inch, 	6-inch, 8-inch, like sample: No. zo, No. 30, No, 3r, x196, Kettles, 

No. 2 (t 	No. 	(z 	No, qt.), 	3 	qis.), 	4 
97g, 

9-inch, to-inch, rz-inch. 
r Haemocy ometer, Thoma's, Lerts's. 1070, 

No. 31 Ex, 
30 gross, each, Boxes, Paper, Pill, Randolph (3 qts.). 

980, For Haemocytom4ter, separately : x Red Paper Box Co.: 	A, 5A, 7A. 1198. a each, Kettle;, 	Fish, agate, 	with side 

982. 
Corpuscle. Pipette. 

For 	Haemocytometer, 	separately : 	x 
x072. So gross, each, Boxes. Paper, Pill, E. N, Row- 

ell Co., " Calico," No. zr, No. 25. 1200. 
handles, r8-inch, 2c-inch, 2z%% inch. 

6 each, Measures, agate, 4-qt., 2-qt., x qt., 
White Corpus=cle Pipette. 1094, 3 dozen, 	each. 	Boxes, 	Tin, 	round, 	like %-qt., graduated lipped, I qt. 

984. For 	Haemocytometer, 	separately : 	1 samples : to lbs., 05 lbs. axon, 4 Pitchers, funnel-lipped, agate, No. Sot. 

986. 
Counting Cell, 

t Haentoglobinometer. Fleischl's. 
x076. 5 gros-, each 	Boxes, 	tin, Gill's seamless, 

deep, round : r oc., 2 oz., 4 oz., 8 oz„ x204. 
2-qt• 

4 each, 	Saucepans, 	seamless, 	convex, 
988, For Haemoglobinometer, separately : 	4 z6 oz., 32 oz. covered, agate. 	No. tot 	x-qt.), No. 

Capillary Tubes.  to78. 3 dozen, each, Boxes, Tin, 	Gills, 	square, =oz 	(a•qt.), No. no. 	(4-qt.), No. 	Io8 
990. 4 Lactom, tens, with Thermometer, N. Y. 

Board of Health pattern, like sample, lobo. 
lacquered : IS oz„ 36 os., paos. 

too gross, each, Boxes, Wood, Turned, Estes' iao6. 
(8.qt•)• 

4 each 	Trays, 	"Favorite." 	blue 	and 

9912, 2 dozen [.amps, Spirit, E. & A. 669aA, 6-oz, 
with six extra wicks each, to82. 

" On ida." in cartons, r-oz., z-oz., 3-oz• 
zo gross 	Brushes, 	Bottle, W. T. & Co.'s, 

white, 	seamless, 	square, 	xo-inch, 
x2-inch, 14-inch, .S-inch. 

994• 200 sheets Litmus Paper, blue, red or neutral, 
8 by no inches, paper fine, unsized, like x084. 

regular style. 
z dozen, each, Cans, jacketed, Garrison's. Iao8. 

~---~ 
it dozen 	Applicators, Uterine, 	all 	metal, 

sample. in-gall., 5-gall., 3-gall, a-gall., t-gall, plated, 

6,µ, 	to pounds Oil, Rosemary Flowers, French, 
extra, Fr. Bros , 5.1b. b. 

646, 

	

	8 bot les Oil, Santa! Wood, E. I., Fr. 
Bros., orig. 24-Oz. h. 

648. 

	

	2 pounds Oil, Sassafras, pure, natural, 
r-lb. n. 

65o, 

	

	55 pounds Oil, Thyme, " Red I," Fr. Bros., 
orig. 2734.1b. cans. 

652. 

	

	50 gal'ons Oil, Turpentine, refined, so-gall. 
cans. 

Oils, Fixed- 
654, 	to pounds Oil, Almond, Sweet, U.S.P., 5- 

15,b. 
656. 

	

	r,000 pounds Oil, Castor, "Crystal,' 4o-lb. 
cans. 

658. 	2 barrels Oil, Cotton Seed, best, refined. 
66o. 	2 pounds Oil. Croton, pure, 1-lb. b. 
662. 	r barrel Oil, Linseed, raw. 
664• 	5 gallons Oil, Olive, " luscan Cream," 

D. & 0., 1-gall. or'g cans. 
666. 

	

	2 barrels Oil, Olive, "Malaga," yellow, 
pure. 

668. 	a pounds Oleoresin, Male Fern, i-lb. orig. b. 
670. 	30 pounds Oxgall, Inspissated (t_7), no-lb. 

jars. 
672. 	40 ounces Pancreatin, powd., U.S. P., i-on. V. 
674. 	12 dozen Pepsin, Essence, F. Bros. & F., 8-oz. 
676. 	6 pounds Pepsin, Webber's (n:600,), powd., 

I-lb. b. 
678. 

	

	in dozen boxes Peptonizing Tubes, F. Bros. & 
F., I don, in. hoc. 

680. noon pounds each Petrolatum, pale yellow, 
" Petrofina" brand, in original pack-
ages. In 5 lbs., in 25 lbs., in 5o lbs. 

Plllr-- 
All to be coated, but not with sugar. 

To be deliver ed in original bottles of 
manuf..cturer. D stands for Soo. 

682. 

	

	aeo D Pills, Aloin, Belladonna and Strych- 
nine No.3. 

684, 	5 D Pills, Asafoetida, U.S. P. 
686. 	ao pounds Pills, Blaud, 5 gr., x-lb.b. 
688. 	no D Pills, Calcium Sulphide, up to t grain. 
690. 	5 D Pills, Cascara Extract, 3 grains. 
692. 	x5o pounds Pills, Cathartic Comp., U.S. P., 

694. 	5 pounds Pills Cathartic, Veget., U. S. P., 

6g6. 	8 kit. Pills, Mercury, Protiodide, G•L: 
0.01 Gm. 

698. 	4 D Pills, Phosphorus, up to j¢ grain, 
700. 	4 f) Pills, Silver Nitrate, X grain. 
702. 	2a D Pills, Warburg s Tincture (I drachm) 

704, 	150 pounds Plaster, Lead, U. S. P. (perfectly 
dry), x-.b. rolls. 

7o6. 

	

	ao barrels Plaster of Paris, Dentists' best, 
fresh, Knickerbocker Mills, in lots of 
two barrels at a time, directly lrom 
mills. 

Powdered Vegetable Druga- 
Notre -These drugs must be of 

strictly standard quality, fresh'y 
powdered, and of the stated degree of 
fineness. 

los, 	25 p'+und- Aconite Root, No. 6o powd.. box. 
710. 	25 pounds Arnica Flowers, No. ao powd., 

box. 
712, 

	

	25 pounds Belladonna Leaves, No.6opowd., 
box. 

714, 

	

	25 pounds Capsicum, African, No, 4o powd., 
box. 

7x6, 

	

	4 pounds Cardamom, No. 30 powd. (includ. 
capsules), r -lb. b. 

7x8. 	75 pounds Cassia Bark, No. no powd., 25.1b. 
box. 

720. 	ISO pounds Cinchona, Red, U. S. P„ assayed, 
No. in powd., a5-Ib. box 

722. 	to pounds Cloves, pa , d.. paper. 
734• 

	

	25 pounds Colombo Root, No. ao powd.. 
box. 

726, 	an pounds Coriander, No. so powd., paper. 
728, 	75 pounds Digitalis, German, No. 6o powd., 

2 -lb. box. 
730, 

	

	Ia barrels Flaxseed, Ground, U. S. P., ab 
225 lbs. each. 

P32. 	zoo pounds Gentian Root, No. no powd., keg. 
734, 	to • pounds Ginger, African, No. 4o powd., 

a5 -lb. box. 
736. 

	

	50 pounds Hyoscyamus Leaves, No. 6i 
powd.• z5 -lb. box. 

938, 	a pounds Ipecac Root, No. 6o powd., 
paper. 

740. 	to pounds Jalap Rcot, fine powd.. paper, 
742. 	to pounds Krameria Root, fine powd., 

paper. 

	

Y44, 	200 pounds Liquorice Root, Russian, No, 40 
powd.. loo-lb. kegs, 

746, 

	

	ton pounds Mustard Seed, White, ground, 
pure, keg. 

748, 	ro pounds Nutgalls, fine powd., paper. 
750, 	Zoo pounds Orange Peel, Bitter, No. no 

posed., 5o-lb. kegs. 
752, 

	

	6 pounds Pepper, Black, pure, ground, 
I-Ib tins. 

754• 

	

	5o pounds Quassia Wood, No. no powd., 
a5-lb. box. 

756, 

	

	25 pounds Qutllaja Bark, No. 20 powd., 
box. 

	

758, 	to pounds Red Saunders Wood, No. no 
powd , paper, 

760. 

	

	300 pounds Rhubarb, Shensi, No, 3o powd„ 
.00-lb. kegs. 

762, 

	

	to pounds Sanguinaria Root, No. 6o powd., 
paper. 

764. 

	

	50 pounds Sarsaparilla Root, Mexican, No. 
30 pot. d , 25-lb box. 

766, 

	

	aoo pounds Senega Root, No. 40 powd., 
loo-lb. kegs. 

768, 

	

	50 pounds serpentaria Root, No 6o powd., 
25-1n. box. 

770. 

	

	50 pounds Senna Leaves, Alex., No. 30 
powd., a5-lb. box. 

772. 

	

	too pounds Squill Root, No. ao powd., fresh 
from mill, keg. 

774• 

	

	So pounds St..vesacre Seed, No, 30 powd. 
a5 -fn. box. 

776. 	200 pounds Triticum Root, cut, bags. 
778, 	50 pounds Valerian Root, German, No. 

powd., as-lb. box. 
780, 	too pounds Wild Cherry Bark, No. 

powd., keg. 

782. 	as pounds Resin, best, white, paper. 
784, 

	

	25 ounces Resin Podophyllum, U.S. P., z-oz. 
Ong V. 

786- 	z casks Sal Soda (ab, 375 lbs. each). 
790, 	2 pounds Soap, 

b, 	
Castile, Conh's, pored., 

i-lb.  
792. 12,000 pounds Soap. " Green " (Sapo Molts, 

U. S. P ), free from impurities, in kegs, 
marked with gross weight and tare. 

794, 	6 dozen Soap. Toilet, aseptic, like sample. 
796. 	3 pounds Solution Glonoin to (ten) per cent,, 

r-lb. tins. 
798. 

	

	z dozen Solution Iron Peptomanganate 
(Gude), 

800. 	75 gallons solution Iron Peptomanganate, 
Dieterich, b ]k, demijobns to be returned. 

802. 	25 gallons Solution Iron Peptomanganate, L. 
& F., bulk, demijohns to be returned. 

804. 	5 pounds Storax, Liquid, U.S. P. 
806. 

	

	zoo pounds Sugar of M,lk, purified, powd., 
r-lb. C, 

AoB, 

	

	xo pounds Sulphur, precipitated, U. S. P. 
(trot Lac Sulphur(s), 

810. 2,000 pounds sulphur, Roll. cos-lb. kegs. 
812. 	zoo pounds Sulphur, Washed, keg. 
814, 

	

	6 dozen Suppositories of Glycerine, U.S. P. 
(r doz, in box). 

Tablets- 
NoTS.-Must be delivered in the 

original bottles of the manufacturer, 
D stands for co,L M for x,coo, 



7432 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899,, 

tzto. 	r dozen Applicators, Teets'. plated. 
1212. 	2 Aspirators, Potain's best, with Billroth's 

Trocar, in case. 
1214. 	2 each, Aspirators, Dieulafoy's, small, 

best, in case (Reynd, pg. 679), 6 
drachms, q drachms, t8 drachms. 

tsr6. 	2 Aspirators, Tiemann's own make. Cat. 
No. 1735• 

Izr8. 	z dozen Atomizers, Abolene. 
1z20. 	4 dozen Atomizers, Barclay No.vl. 
rzza, 	I dozen Atomizers, Davidson's No. 6z. 
1z24. 	6 Bandages, Esmareh, w. Chain, 
ra26. 	a dozen Bandages, Suspensory, " Perfec. 

tion."  
12x8, 	4 dozen Bistouries, best imported, aseptic, 

solid handle, hollow ground, all sizes 
and shapes. 

5230, 	4 dozen Bistouries, all sizes and shapes, 
Tiemann's own make. 

1232- 	a gross Bobbins for Catgut, like sample. 
5234- 	z dozen, each, Bottles, Flushing (Kny, 

58063) : z- quart ; 4-quart. 
7236. 	6 dozen, each, Bougies, English Web, No. z 

to rz; above rz. 
1238, 	6 dozen, each, Bougees, Lisle Thread, Lee's. 

A boule (No, 4478) ; cylind.  
olivary (4477); Ossoph, (4482); cyl. 
rectal (4479)• 

1240. 	6 dozen Bungles. Linen, vermilion, Gouley's. 
I242, 	3 dozen each, Bougies. Filiform, in cases, 

plain, olivary or corkscrew. 
z244. 	24 dozen Brushes, Nail, Adams' No. x56. 
,z46. 	I doz• n Brushes, Nail, Adams' No. zort. 
rz48, 	6 each, Buttons, Murphys, ordinary, ex. 

large, oval. 
.250. 	tz Canulas for Transfusion, like sample. 
2252. 	6 dozen, each, Catheters, English Web, Nos. 

I to rs ; above ,z. 
1254• 	2 Catheters, Eustachian, virgin silver, with 

set of Boogies. 
.256. 	2 gross Catheters, Glass, Female, like sample. 
1258. 	4 dozen, each, Catheters, Silk, Lee's, cylind. 

(No. 4540), o!iv. (454x) prostatic, or 
Mercier's (4543 to 45461. 

Iz6o. 	6 each, Catheters, virgin silver. Male. 9 to 
Ia Fr., , z to i6 Fr., r) to zo Fr. 

x262. 	6 Catheters, virgin silver, Female. 
1264. 	4 Catheters, virgin silver, Male, Double- 

current. 
tt66. 	4 Catheters, Male, Tunneled. 
1268. 	z dozen Catheters, Sell-retaining, Ifolt's. 
1,170, 	75 dozen Catheters, Velvet-eye, Tiemano's 

own make. 
1272. 	2 Cauteries, Reynder's. 
''7t, 	4 sets Cautery bulbs, for above. 
1,76. 	6 Clamps, Hysterectomy, Jacobs' best, 

heavy, large, med. 
1278. 	2 Clamps, Pedicle, Spencer-Wells', best. 
rz5o. 	2 each, Clamps, Pile. Smith's, Tuttle's. 
rz8z. 	rz Curettes, Sims', best, any kind 
.284. 	12 Curettes, Volkmann's (Spoons`, double, 

assorted sizes. 
tz86. 	I Cystoscope Set, Kelly's (Reynd., pg, 723, 

No. 6g,). 
rz88. 	ra Depressors, Tongue, Smith, 
,25-. 	to Dilators, Hanks', H. R., as,orted. 
1292. 	2 Dilators, Ellmger-Goodell's, best 
1294• 	2 Dilators Sims-Wylie's, best, with corru- 

gated blades and set screws. 
7296. 	2 dozen Directors, Grooved, Steel, plated, 

5 to 6 inches, S inches, 
.298. 	6 Douches, Uterine, Bozeman-Fritsch, best. 
too. 	I dozen Dusters, Icdoform, H. R. top, like 

sample. 
r3oz. 	6 Elevators, Periosteal, Goodwtllie's. 
:301. 	6 each, Endoscope Tubes, metal, plated 

ord. sizes. Klotz's, Otis'. 
6. 	to yards Felt, 56 inches wide, like sample. 

.308. 	Iz dozen Forceps, Artery, Halstead's best, 
with French lock, straight or curved. 

1310. 	z dozen Forceps, Artery, Tait's best, w 
French lock. 

13:2. 	2 dozen Forceps, Dental, best, any shape. 
1314. 	4 dozen Forceps, Dissecting, 6-in., mouse or 

rat toothed. 
1316. 	to Forceps, dressing, Uter., Bozeman's, sir 

or curved, w. catch. 
I;.8. 	r Forceps, Haemostatic, Wylie's. 
x5'0. 	r Forceps, Tenaculum, Emmett's. 
I 322. 	z Forceps, Cenaculum, Skene's. 
,324. 	r Forceps, Tenaculum, Wylie's. 
1326. 	2 dozen. each, Forceps, Thumb, serrated, 

4)'a -in. , 5k-in. 
1308. 	z dozen, each, Forceps, Thumb, mouse- 

toothed, 4?a'-in., 5)i-in, 
1330. 	5 Forceps, Tongue, St. Luke's, like sample. 
1332. 	4 Forceps,Vulsellum,curved, to-in., w. catch. 
5334. 

	

	too yards Gauze, lodoform, to%, in I yard 
aseptic containers. 

t-36. 	za Inhalers, Esmarch's, complete. 
1333, 	6 Inhalers, Allis' ;aseptic metal cover). 
r340, 	r Inhaler, Clover's, complete in case. 
1342. 	r Inhaler, Ormsby. best (Kay, B/122). 
x344. 	us Irrigators, Glass (Kay, 16997) zoco Gm, 
1346. 	4 Irrigators, Glass (Kn)+, ,7co7) 34 quarts. 
1348. 	2 Irrigators, Valentine s, each with rz extra 

nozzles, Tiemann's own mane. 
r;o, 	q Kettles, Croup, like sample. 
,3524 	z dozen Knives, 3-blade, like sample. 
13;4. 	2 doz It knives, Pruning, IKL., like sample. 

Ligatures (Catgut, Silk, etc.)- 
r;;5. 	2to boxes Catgut. German, polished, equal 

to samples, in boxes of 30 strings 
each, each string tied with thread 
whch will not give up its color to 
solvents, and to have, approximately, 
a length and bearing limit as given 
below. The amounts are given in 
about the proportion in which th e 
several sizes are wanted 

z 

Z 

0 

2358. 

1360. 

1362. 

1364• 

1366. 

` t368. 	4 dozen Ligature Tubes, Fowler's (catgut 
or silk), Lee's. 

1370. 	20 dozen pat. pack. Silk, Braided, White, 
Lee's 2035. 

1372. 	8o dozen reels, Silk, Braided, White, 
assorted sizes, like sample, 

1374, 	8o dozen reels Silk, Twisted, White or 
Black, assorted sizes, like sample. 

1376. 	4o spools Silk, Twisted, White, assorted 
sizes (according to Lee's numbers) 36 
oz. on spool. 

1378. 	4o skeins Silk, Cable-twist, like sample. 
1380. 	30 ounces Silk. Cable twist, English, to be 

imported from Krohne & Sesetnann, 
London, to order. 

1382. 	3o hanks Silk Worn Gut (I,000 strings 
each), like sample. 

1384. 	4 Ligature Carriers, Cleveland's, with 
catch. 

1386. 	4 Mallets, best : Lead-filled, raw-hide, 
wooden. 

1388. 	6 Measures, Tape, Steel, double scale, 6 ft. 
1390. 	6 Mirrors, Head, with Band, best, 3-inch. 
1392. 	2 dozen Mirrors, Throat, in Handles, best, 

Nos. o to S. 
1394, 	4 each Mouth Gags : Denhardt's, Gross's, 

Screw. 
1396. 	6 dozen Nail Cleaners, Steel, like sample. 
1398, 	4 dozen Nail Cleaners, Bone, like sample. 
14cO- 	4 Needles, Aneurism, Mote's. 
1402. 	20 Needles, Aspirating, various sizes, like 

samples, to be fitted if necessary. 
t404. 	4 gross Needles, Cervix 	(Emmett's), 

assorted. 
1406. 	no dozen•Needles, Eye, assorted. 
1408. 	no gross Needles, Hagedorn, ord. assorted. 
1410. 	a gross Needles. Hagedorn, ord. assorted, 

self-threading, like sample. 
1412, 	to gross Needle-, Hagedorn, jenuine English, 

Krohne & Sesemann s, in orig.nal 
packages, to be imported to order. 

144• 	4 gross Needles, Hypodeimic, best, Gleen's 
reinforced, long or short, like samples. 

0416. 	4 sets Needles, Perineal, Peaslee's, 3 in 
detacha le handle. 

■428. 	to dozen Needles, Post-mortem, assorted. 
1420. 	35 gross Needles, Surgical, 1• general use, 

assorted. 
1422. 	2 gross Needles, Surgical, assorted, self. 

threading, 

Needles, Speclal- 
1424, 	12 dozen Needles, Bryant's, assorted, Ford's 

own make. 
1426. 	Is dozen Needles, Coe's, assorted, Tie- 

mann's own make. 

0428. 	4 Needle Holders, Crosby-Mathieu's. 
'430, 	4 Needle Holders, Hagedorn's best (3 

sizes). 
1432, 	2 Needle Holders, McBurney's. 
1434. 	2 Needle Holders, Otis'. 
1436• 	4 Needle Holders, Russian ('New," Kny, 

1814). 
1438, 	it Needle Holders, Sims', with catch. 
1440. 	2 dozen each, Nipple Shields, Phenix : No. 

I, No. z, No.4. 
1442. 	2 gross Nozzles, Glass, Vaginal, like sample. 
1444. 	6 Ott Stones, best Arkansas, mounted, 6- 

inch, No, I hard, 
-446. 	2 dozen, each, Pessaries, h. r., assorted: 

Hodges, A. Smith's. 
1448. 	6 Powder Blowers, Robinson's (Reynd, 249- 

105). 
1450. 	z dozen, each, Pumps, Breast, "Protector": 

No.z, No.4. 
1452. 	4 Razors, Skin-grafting. 
1454. 	6 Razor Straps, Reppenhagen's No. 17, 
1456. 	6 Retractors, Bull's double. 
1458, 	6 Retractors, Markoe's Abdominal, Ford's 

own make. 
1460. 	4 each Retractors, Volkmann's : 2-prong, 

3-prong, 4-Prong. 
1462. 	z Saws, Jeffrey's, aseptic, complete. 
1404, 	zo each, Saws, Gigli's : rz-inch, zo-inch. 
1466. 	4 pairs Saw Handles for preceding, 
1468. 	4 Saws for Plaster dressings, Engel's. 
1470, 	4 dczen Scalpels, best imported, aseptic, 

solid handle, hollow ground, assorted 
sizes. 

1472. 	to dozen Scalpels, assorted, Tiemann's own 
make. ' 

t474• 	It dozen Scissors, Bandage, heavy, like sam- 
ple, 

1476. 	6 dozen each, Scissors, General Surgical, 
best, with Col ins' lock, straight, curved, 
or angular, blunt or sharp pointed 
5 inch, 5)4-inch, 6-inch, 634-inch. 

1478, 	12 each, Scissors, Gyr a:colog'"cal, best, with 
Collins' lock. Reynd., page 353: No. 
379, No. 380, No. 38z. 

2480. 	rs each, Scissors, Emmett's best, with Col- 
lins' lock : Kny, 9313, 9315, 9317• 

1482, 	4 Scissors, wire-cutting, Smiths' or Boldt's, 
1484. 	a dozen Scissors, 4-inch, in sheaths, like 

sample. 
1186, 	6 Screws, Tampon, like sample. 
1488. 	4 Searchers, Tsompson's. 
2490. 	2 Shears for Plaster Dressings, Wright's. 
1492, 	1 dozen Sounds, Uterine, Simpson's, grad. 

uated. 
1494, 	z dozen Sounds, Uterine, Sims' aseptic. 
0496, 	6 Sounds, Tunneled, Gouley's, each with 3 

Fililorms. 
7498, 	2 dozen Sounds, Urethral, best steel, plated. 
2500. 	2 dozen Spectacles, Eye-protecting, like 

sample. 
.502. 	to Spectacles, with Frames and Cases, like 

sample ; lenses from 0.25 to 8.0, Diop. 
tries, to be furnished as maybe ordered 
by prescribing occuhst. 

1504• 	4 Specula, Vaginal, Brewer's. 
15o6. 	2 Specula, Vaginal, Jacobs', weighted. 
,5o8. 	4 Specula, Vaginal, Sims'. 
1510. 	4 sets Specula, Ear, Toynbee's (3 in set), 

silver. 
1512. 	4 Specula, Eye, Noyes'. 
1514• 	4 Specula, Nasal, Bosworth's. 
i516. 	2 Specula, Rectal, Pratt's. 
1518. 	an gross Splints, Basswood, like sample. 
r5zo. 	2 Splints, Levis', Femur (adult). 
t522. 	2 Splints, Levis', Radius (adult), 
1324, 	2 Splints, Levis', Tibia and Fibula (adult). 
1526. 	z Splints, Levis', Posterior Elbow (adult). 
1528. 	4 Splints, Felt, S. & J. Arm and Forearm. 
1530. 	4 Splints, Felt, S. & J. Angular, Elbow. 
1532. 	1 Splint, Hodgen's. 
1534• 	r Splint, Volkmann's, Wire. 
1536. 	1 Splint, Volkmann's. Sliding Rest. 
1538. 	2 dozen Sponge Holders (Reynd. 339/234)• 
1540. 	2 dozen Sponge Holders (Reynd.347/3to)• 
1542• 	1 dozen Spout Caps (Kny, 17112). 
2544. 	r dozen Steel Porcelain Pus Basins (Kny, 

x7868). 
1546, 	4 Steel Porcelain Hot Water Cans (Kay, 

18050). 
1348. 	I dozen Stethoscopes, Tiemann's own make. 

550. 	zoo yards, each, Stockinette, like samples: 
4-inch, 6-inch, 7-inch, 8-inch, no-inch, 
xz-inch, r4-inch. 

1552. 	t each, Stocking, Elastic, Stout Silk (Reynd. 
page 786), to be fitted to patient : Gar-
ter to 0., Knee Cap, Anklet. 

tS54• 	I dozen Stopcocks, H.R., Kny, 17131. 
556. 	6 dozen Straps and Buckles. like sample. 

1558. 	r each. Suspension Apparatus, Sayre's. 
With Tripod, without Tripod. 

1560. 	3 Syringes, Antitoxin, Roux's, in case. 
x562. 	2 Syringes, Deep Urethral, Keyes', silver 

tu'-e. 
1564. 	6 dozen Syringes, Hypodermic, with Green's 

reinforced needles, in cases, like sample. 
1566, 	It dozen 1'enacula, single (Reynd. 327, 78-83). 
1568, 	I dozen Tenacula, double (R. 327, 9t-9z)• 
1570. 	4 Tenacula, Emmett's (R. 326, 85). 
1572. 	6 dozen Tin Strips, X inch wide or less, 6 

feet long.  

2574, 	2 Tonsilotomes, Mathieu's, aseptic, any of 	3 
sizes, 

1576. 	a each, Trephines, Lamphear-Roberts. Y4- 
inch, r-inch, •3 -inch, z%.inch. 

.578• 	4 each, Trusses, Elastic, best, reversible, 
with extra-heavy webbing, to be fitted 
to patients. Single, double. 

1580. 	to dozen Tubes, Glass, mica-uterine, like 
samples. 

1582, 	IS Tubes, Nasal Feeding, Tiemann's own 
make. 

1584. 	6 dozen Tubes, Perineal, Tiemann's own 
make. 

1556. 	to dozen Tubes, Rectal, Tiemann's own make. 
r588. 	In Tubes, Stomach, Soft R., Tiemann's own 

make. 
1590. 	it dozen Tubes, Tee, Soft R., Tiemann's own 

make. 
1592. 	12 Tubes, Trachea, H. R., up to -inch. 
1594. 	6 Tubes, Trachea, Silver, any of 5 ord. sizes. 
1596. 	2 Urethrotomes, Maisonneuve's best (Kny, 

D/r846),in case. 
1598. 	30 ounces (Troy) Wire, Pure Silver sizes by 

Stubb's gauge, on 5 pennyweight reels 
or spools. 

1600. 	2 Wire Twisters, Sims'. 

XII. -SURGICAL DRESSINGS AND PLASTERS. 

A.-Gauze. 
afro. 	Soo bales (2,400 yards each) Bleached Absor- 

bent Hospital Gauze, equal to the 
sample exhibited, particularly in 
number of threads to the inch, and in 
weight fcr equal surface. To be in 
bolts of too r-yard layers (not more 
than two pieces to the bolt) and 
securely wrapped in strong paper (3 
bolts in a package). To be delivered 
in well- covered bales, protected on at 
least two sides by wood, 

16t2. 	150 boxes (t,eoo yards each) Bleached Ab- 
sorbent Hospital Gauze, equal to the 
sample exhibited (which differs from 
the preceding), and made into rolls 
(like sample), each containing on con-
tinuous yards, and rolled carefully 
and 'ightly, without warping. The 
rolls are to be wrapped in paper (to 
rolls in a package) and to be delivered 
in well-closed wooden boxes, each 
containing zoo rolls, properly marked. 

NOTE,-Both kinds of Gauze must 
be free from chemicals or other 
foreign matters. 

B.-Ltirtine, 
16,4. 	3,000 pounds Lintme,in t-lb. packages, packed 

50 in a box. 

C-AFsorbent Cotton and Lint, and Oakstm. 
NOTE.-Lines r6t6 to x620 will be 

awarded together. Hence, every line 
must be bid on. 

x616. 	r5,coo pounds Cotton. Absorbent, equal to 
sample, in pound packages, each con-
raining a lull poi d of Cotton. irre-
spective of wrapper, etc., packed 5o 
pounds is a closed box, properly 
marked. 

1618. 	5,coo pounds Lint, Absorbent, equal to sample, 
in one t-lb packages, each containing 
a full pound of Lint, irrespective of 
wrapper, etc., packed 50 pounds in a 
closed box, properly marked. 

z6zo. 	4o bales Oakum, clean, like sample, in 
5o-lb. bales. 

D.-Plasters. 
NoTE.-This class will be awarded 

to the lowest bidder for the whole. 
Hence, every item must be bid on. 

r6zz. 	400 yards Plaster, Adhesive, "Resin." 
equal to sample on ordinary muslin, 
in 5-yard rolls. 

z614. 	loo yards Plaster, Adhesive, " Resin." 
equal to sample, on twilled muslin, 
in 5-Yard rolls. 

2626. 	300 yards Plaster, Adhesive, " Resin," 
equal to sample on "moleskin," in 
5-yard rolls. 

1628. 	13,000 yards Plaster, Adhesive, " Rubber," 
equal to sample, in 5-yard rolls, sit 
inches wide, in square containers, 

1630. 	50 gross Plaster, Belladonna, rubber base, 
5 by 734 inches, containing not less than 
0.3% of the respective alkaloids, z dozen 
in a box. 

1632. 	r dozen Pi ster, Cantharidal, Camphorated, 
in i-yard rolls, 7 inches wide. 

1634- 	IS gross Plaster, Capsicum, rubber base, 
equal to sample, porous, 5 by 754 inches, 
z dozen in a box. 

1636. 	3 dozen Plaster, Court, like sample, flesh 
colored, z34 by so inch, I dozen in a box. 

1638, 	2 dozen Plaster, Lead, U.S. P., in one yard 
rolls, 7 inches wide. 

1640. 	z dozen Plaster, Mercury, U. S. P., in one 
yard roll', 7 inches wide. 

.645. 	300 yards Plaster, Mustard, equal to sample, 
on paper, in 5-yard rolls tz inches wide. 

1644. 	50 gross Plaster, Poor Man s, rubber base, 
porous, 5 x 7% inch=s, z dozen in a box. 

XIII.-SUFGICAL RUBBER GOODS IN GENERAL. 
NOTE.-This class will be awarded to the 

Lowe+t bidder for the whole. Hence, every 
item must be bid on, 

i65o. 	a dozen, each, Bags, Hot Water, "Alpha" 
(no other), 2 quarts, 3 quarts. 

t65a, 	24 dozen B.gs, Hot Water, "Alpha" (no 
other). 5 quarts. 

1654, 	4 bags, Politzer's, w. valve, 6-oz, 
1656. 	12 Bandages, Esmarch's heavy, white, 3 inches 

by 3 yards, like sample. 
1658. 	12 Coils, Abdominal, II inches diam., like 

sample. 
166o. 	4 Coils, Head, for adults, like sample, 
t662. 	to dozen Cushions, Invalid, P. S. & S.'s (no 

other), plain t6-inch. 
1664. 	4 sets Dilators, Barnes', 3 sizes in set. 
t666. 	3 gross Finger Protectors, thin rubber. 
t668. 	I dozen Funnels, Hard Rubber,4 oz. (No.zo). 
1670, 	6 dozen Gloves, Surgeon's, special, heavy, 

like sample, sizes, 7 to 10. 
t672. 	3 dozen Gloves, Surgeon's, Brewer's, special 

(Goodyear Rubber Glove Co.) sizes 
7 to 9. 

1674, 	2 dozen Gloves, Surgeon's or Nurse's, lined, 
like sample, sizes 7 to to. 

1676. 	20 pounds Gutta Percha Tissue, non-adhe- 
sive, like sample. 

9678, 	3 dozen Ice Bags, No, 4, like sample. 
1680. 	1 dozen Ice Bags, Spinal, r4-inch, like sam- 

ple. 
1682. 	6 dozen Ice Caps, No, 4, like sample. 
1684. 	2 dozen Ice Helmets for adults, like sample 

(with wide orifice). 
t686. 	Is gross Nipple:, black, like sample. 
t688. 	3 dozen Nipple Shields, black, like sample. 
1690. 	Io each, Pad-, Kelly's, Davidson & Co.'s 

make, No. 17I, No, 172, Square. 
t6gz, 	ao pounds Rubber Sheeting (Pure Para 

Bandage Gum), like sample. 
,694, 	t dozen Syringes, H. R., Ear, 34-ounce. 
1696. 	r dozen, each, Syringes, Fountain, " Alpha" 

(no other), No. z, No.3, No.4. 
1698, 	12 dozen Syringes, Fountain, "Alpha" (no 

other), No.$ 
1700. 	4 each, Syringes, H, R., Rectal, I-oz., 2-OZ,, 

4-oz. 
1702, 	18 Syringes, H. R., Ultzmann's (Butler), 5-oz. 
1704. 	24 dozen Syringes, Bulb, " Union No. 5," 

with one tube twice as long as the 
other, like sample, 

17o6. 	2 dozen Syringe Bulbs (separate), for above. 
1708, 	2 dozen Tubes, Stomach, with Bulb and 

Funnel, like sample. 
1710. 	an pounds Tubing, Pure Pam, black, no 

sulphur, like sample, % to inch. 

	

171x. 	Ito pounds Tubing, Maroon or Black, }.§ to ~q 
inch, in customary lengths, and In quan-
tities of about 30 lbs. at a time. None 
will be accepted which, upon incinera. 
tion, leaves more than 5 percent. of ash. 

	

1714, 	50 pounds Tubing, Pure Rubber, marbleized, 
assorted sizes, like samples. 

XIV.-SPONGE. 
NOTE.-Lines 1720 and 1722 will be 

awarded to the lowest bidder for the two 
combined. Hence both lines must be bid 
on. 

	

1720. 	Zoo each, Surgical Sponges, Laparotomy, like 
samples : Hat round. 

	

I722. 	300 pounds Surgical Sponge, Natural Reef, 
first quality. like sample, about Iao to 
the pound. Tare to be 3 per cent. 

X t!-Corks. 
NOTE.-Lines 1724 and 1726 will be 

awarded to the lowest bidder for the two 
combined. Hence both lines must be bid 
on. 

2724. 1,445 gross Corks, extra long, taper, in bags of 
5 gross, properly marked. The quan-
tities probably required are given in 
square brackets: Quality XX-[too 
gro.] No. a, [300 gro.] No. 3, [300 gro. 
No, 4, [300 gro.) No. 5, [too gro.] No.6, 
(too gro.) No. 7, (ton gro.) No. 8, (So 
gro.] No. 	[zo gro.] No. ro, Lao gro.) 
No. ,a. Quality X-(o gro.] 23 to r5 
assorted, [ts gro.] r6 to an assorted. 

	

1726. 	5 gross, each, Corks, Flat, % inch thick, 
diameters as given below, Quality like 
samples : r-inch, z% inch, I~-inch, 
i(4-inch, tj~-inch, t4-ie h, i. inch. 
r%-inch, a-inch, a%-inch, ag-inch 
234-inch. 

NOTE.-The awards will be made to the lowest bid-
der for each separate line number. But in the case of 
the following numbers the award will be made to the 
lowest bidder for the combined articles under each 
respective group of numbers, but every line, in each 
group, most bebidon: 

HOSPITAL SUPPLIES No. I. 
I.ines. 
2- 4. Carbolic Acid. 

28- 34, Quinine Tablets, 
424- 430. Antitoxin. 
464- 550. Fluid and Solid Extracts. 
562 584• Gums, 
612- 65z. Essential Oils, 
654- 666. Fixed Oils. 
682- 702. Pills. 
708- 780. Powd. Veget. Drugs. 
516- 85o. Tablets. 
88o- 920. Squibb's Preparations. 
932- 934• Woad Alcohol. 
938- 942, California Brandy and Wines. 
946- 948• Sugar, 
960-tot6. Chem.and Clin, Apparatus. 

1020-1064. Glass Ware in general. 
10'6-rr24. Druggists' Sundries. 
113u-tt38. Oxlgen ad Nitrous Oxide. 
rt4o-rr60. Paper. 
2162-Ii66. Photographic Materials. 
rt7o-tz84. Batteries and Electrical Supplies. 
I19o-I2o6. Agate, etc., Ware. 
1236-1242. Bougies. 
I244-1246. Brushes. 
1308-1332. Forceps. 
233601341. Inhalers. 
1356-t382. Ligatures. 
2400-1422. Needles. 
14x8-1418. Needle Holders. 
1474`1484, Scissors. 
1504-1516. Specula. 
1518-1536. Splints. 	 - 
1544-1546. Steel Porcelain. 
t:6r6016zo, Cotton, Lint and Oakum, 
r6zz-1644. Plasters. 
r65o-r7r4. Rubber Goods. 
1720-1772. Sponge. 
1724-1726. Corks. 

The articles, supplies, goods, wares and merchandise 
are to be delivered, free of expense, at the General 
Drug Department on the grounds of Bellevue Hospital, 
East Twenty-sixth street, cast of First avenue, and are 
to be delivered in such quantities and at such times as 
may be required. 

The quality o/ the Hospital Swolie, must caafa1ws 
is ezery respect to the stec)fcations and samtlar, and 
bidders are caution d to examine both sfteczJfcatiau 
and ranrples of the articles rcguired before srwki,rg 
their estimates. 

THE BOARD OF PUBLIC CHARITIES RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IP DHHMto 
ro 8H FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN SEC. 
TION 64, CHAPTER 410, LAWS OF 188a. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor-
poration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor-
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
said Commissioners, or be provided for by the specifi-
cations. 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance of 
the contract by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of fifty (5o) per cent, 
of the bid for each article. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made without 
any connection with any other person making an esti-
mate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head ofa department, chiefofa 
bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies or work to which it relates, or 
in any portion of the profits thereof,The bid or esti. 
mate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the 
party or parties making the estimate that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true. Where 
more than one person is interested, it is requisite that 
the verification be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the ton. 
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders, 
in The City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, on 
its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties for its 
faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or refuse 
to execute the same they will pay to the Corporation 
any difference between the sum to which he would 
be entitled on its completion and that which the Corpo-
ration may be obliged to pay to the person or persons to 
whom the contract may be awarded at any subsequent 
letting ; the amount in each case to be calculated upon 
the estimated amount of the supplies by which the bids 
are tested. The consent above mentioned shall be accom-
panied by the oath or affirmation, in writing, of each 
of the persons signing the same that he is a householder 
or freeholder in The City of New York, and is worth the 
amount of the security required for the completion of this 
contract over and above all his debts of every nature 
and over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or 
otherwise, and that he has offered himself as a surety 
in good faith and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by section rz of chapter Z of the Revised Ordi• 
trances of The City of New York, if the contract shall be 
awarded to the person or persons for whom he consents 
tb become surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
security offered to be approved by the Comptroller 
of The City of New York, 

F Z 

I' 	 0 X k k X 
X. L O O ,p 

0 0 8 8 
4 dozen bottles Catgut, Chromicized, S. & 

J., 3 spools in bottle. 
20 dozen pat. pack. Catgut, in Alcohol, 

Lee's No. zaco. 
q dozen box. Catgut. J. & J., Aseptic, i 

dozen strings in box. 
z dozen bott. Horsehair, Aseptic, Lee's 

5034, 50 in a bottle. 
400 tubes Kangaroo Tendons, Aseptic, 4 

strings in albolene, in flame-sealed 
tubes, 



MONDAYS NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7433 
No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom. 

panted by either a certified check upon one of the 
State or National banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of jive per centum of the amount of the 
security required for the faithful performance of 
the contract. Such check or money must NOT be 
inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the esti- 
mate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk 
of the Department who has charge of the esti. 
mate-box and no estimate can be deposited in said 
box until such check or money has been exam-
bed by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the suc- 
cessful bidder, will be returned to the persons mak-
ing the same within three days after the contract is 
awarded, 	If the successful bidder shall refuse or 
neglect, within five days after notice that the contract 
has been awarded to him, to execute the same, the 
amount of the deposit made by him shall be forfeited to 
and be retained by The City of New York as liquidated 
damages for such neglect or refusal ; but if he shall ex-
ecute the contract within the time aforesaid, the amount 
of his deposit will be returned to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as having 
abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation and 
the contract will be readvertised and relet, as provided 
by law. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time, as the Commissioners may deter-
mine. 

The form o/ the contract, including specification, 
and showing the manner of payment, can bs obtainsd 
at the office of the General Bookkeeper and Auditor, 
fool of East Twenty-sixth street, and bidders are 
caution+d to examine each and all of its provisions 
carefully, as the Board of Public Charities will insist 
r}oss its absolute enforcement its every particular. 

JOHN W. KELLER, Commissioner, 
ADOLPH SIMIS, JR., Commissioner, 
JAMES FEENY, Commissioner, 

Department of Public Charities, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THa BRONX, 

New YORK, November r6, 1899. 

PROPOSALS FOR ENGINEERS' AND MISCEL-
LANEOUS SUPPLIES AND REPAIRS. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR FUR-
nishi.ngEn neers'andMiscellaneousSuppliesand 

Repairs, in conformity with samples and specifications, 
will be received at the office of the Department of 
Public Charities foot of East Twenty-sixth street, in 
The City of Nl'ew York, until Iz o'clock noon, on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

READVERTISED LINES, 
78r, 	r set of Dies and Taps, machine thread, from 

t/s to , advancing by sixteenths. 
roz8. 	r Box-wrench with off-set handle. 
5048. 	6 enameled Rsgi-ter Plates, ,a by .8 inches, 

as per cut sown. 
1059. 	15 feet Sheet Bras, 6 in. wide, No. t8, B. & S. 
Io=n, 	2 pounds Round Head %-in. Brass Nails. 
1o62. 	4 sheets Galvanized Iron, No. so. 
1063. 	2 dozen Lag Screws, 31s, 4-ilong, with i-in. 

eye, galvanized. 
1064, 	15 Galvanized Iron Buckets, as per sample. 
1065, 	rz Screw Eyes, Y4.in., iron, 3.in. opening, 3-in, 

shams. 
1o56. 	2 Brass Cuspidors, 7 in. diameter across top. 
1o67. 	5 pieces sheet brass, 3 ft. long, 4% in wide, r8 

in. gauge, B. & S. 
1o68, 	4 pieces sheet brass, 13 in. long, 54 in. wide, 

18 gauge, B. & S. 
to6q. 	15 fathoms 2%-in. f-strand Manila rope. 
1070. 	234 dozen galvanized iron petticoat lamps, 
1071, 	a gallons Murphy's engine black varnish. 
109o, 	2 valves for Ut, liry pump governor. 
sop,. 	36 springs for Blake pump, 6 by 4 by 6. 
togs. 	24 springs for Blake pump, 5Yf by 3f by 5. 
1093, 	24 springs for Blake pump, 4% by ay, by 4. 
Iraq. 	Sectional covering with bands and paste 

for 45 ft. of 3;5 in, steam-pipe and the 
following ti:tings: 3 3% in. elbows, r 
3 j!s in. T, 3 ft. 5 in. pipe, r 5 in. T; to be 
delivered to Dep.trtment ; quality as 
per sample. 

rlat. 	3 three-light gas fixtures, as per cut shown. 
1122. 	13 two-light gas fixtures, as per cut shown. 
1123. 	16 one•lisht gas fixtures, as per cut shown. 
1157, 	2 swivel blocks with rz in. patent sheaves 

and iron shells for rope t j4 in. d ameter. 
rr66. 	6 enameled hoppers. Plate 346% Mott's cata- 

logue. 
tr67, 	6 Anderson automatic flushing tanks and long 

English hoppers, hard wood seat rim. 
Plate 347 Mott's catalogue. 

1175. 	3 plumbers hammers. 
1213. 

	

	Furnish labor and material to construct and 
erect, in the office of the Superintendent 
of Out-door Poor, a landing staircase 
with hand-rail, in accordance with plans 
and specifications in office of Supervising 
Engineer. 

rzan 	Furnish labor, material, tools and appliances, 
as required, for discharging 8,mm gross 
tons of coal, more or less, as demanded 
by the department from vessels " alon--
side" at Blackwell's and Randah s 
Island. The contractor to furnish all 
labor for shoveling at City Hos. 
pteal, Almshouse and Metro olitan 
Hospital, B. I. ; also to furnish 
hoisting horse and leader at Met-
ropolitan Hospital ; also labor for 
shoveling and horse for hoisting at Ran-
dall's Island ; also to furnish shovels, 
etc. This Department to furnish 
horses and carts for hauling, and 
labor for dumping and trimming; 
also transportation to and from 
the Islands for men and horses. 
The contractor shall bid on much 
per gross ton. Should the aggregate 
amount of the bid exceed lfI,000 the 
contractor shall file with his bid two 
bonds of fifty per cent. of the amount. 
A deposit of five per cent. of the amount 
of security required must accompany 
each bid. The deposit to be in currency 
or a certified check drawn on a city 
bank to the order of the Comptroller of 
New York. 

1266 	Furnish labor and material necessary for 
the building of a roadway affording 
entrance to the grounds of Fordham 
Hospital,located at Aqueduct avenue and 
St. James street. Also to lower Croton 
water, gas and sewer pipes, and con- 
necting same up ready for use ; all to be 
done in accordance with detailed plane 
and specifications on file in the office, of 
the Supervising Engineer. 

No empty packages are to be returned to bidders or 
contractors except such as are designated in the specifi. 
cations. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed 
"Bid or Estimate for Engineers' and Miscellaneous 
Supplies and Repairs," with his or their name or 
names and address, and the date of presentation, to 

the head of said Department, at the said office on or 
before the day and hour above named, at whic1b time 
and place the bids or estimates received will be 
publicly opened by the President of said Department, 
or his duly authorized agent, and read. 

THE BOARD OF PUBLIC CHARITIES RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
TO BE FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED IN SEC-
TION 419, CHAPTER 378, LAWS OF r897. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Cor. 
partition upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the 
Corporation. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made from time to 
time and in such quantities as may be directed by the 
Commissioners: 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and the per-
son or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance of 
the contract, by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties each in the penal amount of fifty (5o) per cent. 
of the bid for each article. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made with-
out any connection with any other person making an es. 
timate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member o) 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer 
of the corporation, is directly or indirectly interested 
therein, or in the supplies  lies or work to which it relates, 
or in any portion of 	profits thereof. The bid or 
estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of 
the party or parties making the estimate that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true. Where 
more than one person is interested it is requisite that 
the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the con-
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders in 
The City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, 
on its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties 
for its faithful performance, and that if he shall omit or 
refuse to execute the same, they will pay to the Cor- 
poration any difference between the sum to which he 
would be entitled on its completion and that which the 
Corporation may be obliged to pay to the person or 
persons to whom the contract may be awarded at any 
subsequent letting, the amount in each case to be cal-
culated upon the estimated amount of the work by 
which the bids are tested. The consent above-men- 
tioned shall be accompanied by the oath or affirmation, 
in Writing, of each of the persons signing the same, that 
he is a householder or freeholder in The City of New 
York, and is worth the amount of the security required 
for the completion of this contract over and above all his 
debts of every nature, and over and above his liabilities 
as bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has offered him. 
self as a surety in good faith and with the intention to 
execute the bond required by section in of chapter 7 of 
the Revised Ordinances of the City of New York, if 
the contract shall be awarded to the person or persons 
for whom he consents to become surety. The ade-
quacy and sufficiency of the security offered to be ap-
proved by the Comptroller of The City of New York, 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the 
State or National Banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money 
to the amount of five per centum of the amount 
of the security required for the faithful performance 
of the contract. No deposit or bonds required on 
bids tinder One Thousand Dollars.) Such check or 
money must NOT be inclosed in the sealed en- 
velope containing the estimate, but must be handed 
to the officer or clerk of the Department who 
has charge of the estimate box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
been examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the successful 
bidder, will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five 
days after notice that the contract has been awarded 
to him, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
made by him shall be forfeited to and be retained by The 
City of New York as liquidated damages for such 
neglect or refusal, but if he shall execute the contract 
within the time aforesaid the amount of his deposit will 
be returned to him.  
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as hav-
ing abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, 
and the contract will be readvertised and relet, as pro-
vided by law. 

The quality of the arlic:es, supjhies, goods, wares 
and merchandise must conform in every resftect to the 
samples of the same on exhibition at the office of the 
said Department, or, in the absence of samples, to Me 
¢rimed speci/icatron. Bidders are cautioned to exam-
ins the specffecations for particulars of the articles, 
etc., required before making their estimates. 

Bidders must state the price of each article per lot, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions must 
be footed up, as the bids will be read from the total 
fooling and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
item or class. 

All rstisnates not conform'ng to these requirements 
may be considered as in/urinal. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time as the Commissioners may determine. 

All bids must be based upon the descriptions fur-
nished or samples exhibited by this Department and not 
on samples furnished by the bidder. 

Samples will be on exhibition at the office of Super-
vising Engineer, foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 
noting office hours, until the bids are opened. 

The form of the contract, including speei/ications, 
and showing the manner ofpaymen', can be obtained 
at the office of the Supervising Engineer, and bidders 
are cautioned to examine each and all of its Oro-vis-
ions carefully, as the Board of Public Charities wi.l 
insist upon its absolute enforcement in every /ar- 
ticular. 

JOHN W. KELLER, President, 
ADOLPH SIMIS, TR., Commissioner, 
JAMES FEENY, Commissioner, 

Department of Public Charities. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 

FOOT OF EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, 
NEW YoRR, November 13, 1899, 

PROPOSALS FOR THE MATERIALS AND 
WORK REQUIRED FOR THE ALTERA- 
TIONS TO THE NORTH HOSPITAL BUILD-
ING ON RANDALL'S ISLAND. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR THE 
above-mentioned work, in conformity with plans 

and specifications, will be received at the office of the 
Department of Public Charities, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street, in The City of New York, until la 
o'clock m., 	- 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 
The person or persons making any bid or estimate 

shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed  

"Bid or Estimate for the Materials and Work required 
for the alterations to the North Hospital Building on 
Randall's Island," with his or their name or names, and 
the date of presentation, to the head of said Depart-
ment, at the said office, on or before the day anc 
hour above named, at which time and place the bids 
or estimates received will be publicly opened by the 
President of said Department, or his duly authorizer-
agent, and read. 

THE BOARD OF PUBLIC CHARITIES RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO REJECT ALL BIDS OR ESTIMATES IF DEEMED 
'ro Be FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AS PROVIDED I:: 
SECTION 419, CHAPTER 378, LAWS OF r897, 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to the Corpo-
ration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Cor- 
poration. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids, 

Any b'.dder for this contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and 
must have satisfactory testimonials to that effect, and 
the person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded will be required to give security for the per-
formance of the contract, by his or their bond, with two 
sufficient sureties, each in the penal amount of Five 
Hundred (500) Dollars. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with bum or 
them therein, and if no other person be so interested it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made with-
out any connection with any other person making an es-
timate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud, and that no member of 
the Municipal Assembly, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other offi-
cer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly inter-
ested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it 
relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. The 
bid or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate that the 
several matters stated therein are in all respects true. 
When more than one person is interested, it is requisite 
that the VERIFICATION be made and subscribed by all 
the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the 
consent, in writing, of two householders or free- 
holders, in The City of New York, with their respective 
places of business or residence, to the effect that if the 
contract be awarded to the person making the estimate, 
they will, on its being so awarded, become bound as his 
sureties for its faithful performance, and that if he shall 
omit or refuse to execute the same, they will pay to the 
Corporation any difference between the sum to which he 
would be entitled upon its completion and that which 
the Corporation may be obliged to pay to the person or 
persons to whom the contract may be awarded at any 
subsequent letting, the amount in each case to be calcu-
lated upon the estimated amount of the work by which 
the bids are tested. The consent above mentioned shall 
be accompanied by the oath or affirmation, in writing, 
of each of the persons signing the same, that he is a 
householder or freeholder in The City of New York, 
and is worth the amount of the security required for 
the completion of this contract over and above all 
his debts of every nature, and over and above his lia- 
bilities as. bail, surety or otherwise, and that he has 
offered himself as a surety in good faith, and 
with the intention to execute the bond required 
by section rz of chapter y of the Revised 
Ordinances of The City of New York, if the 
contract shall be awarded to the person or persons for 
whom he consents to become surety. The adequacy 
and sufficiency of the secunty offered to be approved 
by the Comptroller of The City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless accom-
panied by either a certified check upon one of the 
National or State banks of The City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money 
to the amount of five per centum of the amount of 
the security required for the faithful performance 
of the contract. Such check or money must NOT 
be inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the 
estimate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk 
of the Department who has charge of the estimate 
box, and no estimate can be deposited in said box 
until such check or money has been examined by 
said officer or clerk and found to be correct. All 
such deposits, except that of the successful bidder, 
will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five 
days after notice that the contract has been awarded to 
him, to execute the satne, the amount of the deposit 
made by him shall be forfeited to and retained by 
The City of New York as liquidated damages for such 
neglect or refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract 
within the time aforesaid the amount of his deposit will 
be returned to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as hav- 
ing abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, 
and the contract will be readvertised and relet as pro 
vided by law. 

Bidders are cautioned to examine the plans and 
rjeci/ications for particulars of the work, etc, 
required before making their es!inrates, and ore 
cautioned against rrjerring to any s,4ecijeations 
other than those furnished by the Department. 
Such references are cause for reject,ng bids whereon 
they are written, and will in no casegovern the action 
o/the Department officers in passing upon tenders. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimates 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp-
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 

The form of the contract, including specifications, and 
showing the manner of 	rn pa ent, can be obtained and 
plans seen at the office of Horgan & Slattery, architects, 
No. r Madison avenue, New York City, and bidders are 
cautioned to examine each and all of its provisions 
carefully, as the Board of Public Charities will insist 
upon its absolute enforcement in every particular. 

JOHN W. KELLER, President, 
ADOLPH SIMIS, ]a., Commissioner, 
JAMES FEENY, Commissioner, 

Depaetirent of Public Charities. 

CHANCE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION, TWENTY-THIRD 
AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAP. 
ter 537 of the Laws of x893, entitled "An act 

ii providing for ascertaining and paying the amount of 
"damages to lands and buildings suffered by reason of 
"changes ofgrade of streets or avenues, made pursuant 
"to chanter 721 of the Laws of 1887, providing for the 
', depression of railroad tracks in the Twenty-third and 
"Twenty-fourth Wards, in The City of New York, or 
" otherwise," and the acts amendatory thereof and 
supplemental thereto, notice is hereby given that 
public meetings of the Commissioners appointed pur- 
suant to said acts, will be held at Room 58, Schermer-
horn Building, No. 96 Broadway, in The City of New 
York, on Monday, Wednesday and Friday of each 
week, at g o'clock P. M., until further notice. 

Dated New YoRic, April 17, 1899. 
WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
WARREN W. FOSTER, 
CHARLES A, JACKSON, 

Commissioners, 
LAmcum McLoutHLIN, 

Clerk. 

SUPREME COURT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder. 
men and Commonalty of tho City of New York, by 
and through the Department of Public Parks, relative 
to acquiring title to certain lands in the Twelfth 
Ward of the City of New York, for public use and 
public purposes, as and for a Public Place and Public 
Park and Parkway, under and pursuant to the pro. 
visions of chapter 746 of the Laws of 1894. 

~ A 7'E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
V V of Estimate in the above-entitled matter, 

appointed pursuant to the provisions of chapter 746 of 
the Laws of 1894, hereby give notice to the owners, 
lessees, parties and persons respectively entitled to or 
interested in the lands, tenements, bereditaments and 
premises laid out, appropriated or designated pursuant 
to chapter 746 of the Laws of 1894, for a public 
place and public park and parkway, bounded on the 
south by the northerly side of One Hundred and 
Eleventh street, on the north by the southerly side of 
One Hundred and Fourteenth street, on the west by 
the easterly side of First avenue, and on the east by the 
bulkhead line of the Fast river, title to which is sought 
to be acquired in this proceeding, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our fourth separate 
estimate of the loss and damage to the respective 
owners, le-sees, parties and persons respectively en- 
titled to or interested in that portion of said lands, 
tenements, hereditaments and premises, bounded and 
described as follows: 

Description of all those certain lots, pieces or parcels 
of land situate, lying and being in The City of New 
York, known and designated on the Commissioners' 
Map herein by the numbers 163, 364, 165, r66, x67, 166, 
169 and 170: 

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection of 
the northerly side of One Hundred and Thirteenth 
street with the easterly side of Pleasant avenue, running 
thence northerly along the easterly side of Pleasant 
avenue two hundred and one and eighty-three one-
hundredths feet (501.53) to the southerly side of One 
Hundred and Fourteenth street ; thence easterly along 
the southerly side oft the Hundred and Fourteenth street 
eighty (8o' feet ; thence southerly and parallel with 
the easterly side of Pleasant avenue two hundred and 
one and eighty-three one-hundredths(aor.83) feet to the 
northerly side of One Hundred and Thirteenth street; 
thence westerly along the northerly side of One Hun- 
dred and Thirteenth street eighty (So) feet to the east. 
erly side of Pleasant avenue, at the point or place of 
beginning. 

Description of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land, situate, ly ing and being in The City of New York, 
known and designated on the Commissioners' Map 
herein by the number 171 : 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of One 
Hundred and Thirteenth street, said point being distant 
eighty (So) feet easterly b om a corner formed by the 
intersection of the northerly side of One Hundred and 
Thirteenth street with the easterly side of Pleasant 
avenue, running thence northerly and parallel with the 
easterly side of Pleasant avenue two hundred and one 
and eighty-three one-hundredths (zor.8q) feet to the 
southerly side of One Hundred and Fourteenth 
stree', thence easterly along the southerly side 
of One Hundred and Fourteenth street two bun. 
dred and three and thirty-three one-hundredths 
(ao}.33) feet, thence southwesterly in a straight 

'fine two hundred and twenty-one and six one- 
hundredths (zzr.o6) feet to a point in the north-
erly side of One Hundred and Thirteenth street, said 
point being distant one hundred and ninety-three and 
fourteen one-hundredths (193.14) feet eas erly from the 
corner formed by the intersection of the northerly side 
of One Hundred and Thirteenth street with the easterly 
line of Pleasant avenue ; thence running westerly along 
the northerly side of One Hundred and Thirteenth 
street one hundred and thirteen and fourteen one-hun- 
dredths (113.54) feet to the point or place of beginning. 
Together with all manner of wharfage, cranage, ad- 
vantages or emoluments growing or accruing by or 
from the bulkhead line or line of solid filling on the 
Harlem or East river, a, the same was established by 
law on the rcth day of September, x870, between the 
said One Hundred and Thirteenth and One Hundred 
and Fourteenth streets and adjoining the easterly 
side of the strip or parcel of land designated on the 
Commissioners' Map herein by the number 176. 

Description of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land situate, lying and being in The City of New York, 
known and designated on the Commissioners' Map 
herein by the number 172: 

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection 
of the northerly side of One Hundred and Twelfth 
street with the easterly side of Pleasant avenue, 
running thence northerly along the easterly side of 
Pleasant avenue two hundred and one and eighty-
thtee one-hundredths (zot.63) feet, to the 
southerly side of One Hundred and Thirteenth street ; 
thence easterly along the southerly side of One Hun. 
dred and Thirteenth street one hundred and sixty-eight 
and ninety-three one-hundredths (168.931 feet ; thence 
southwesterly in a straight line two hundred and fifteen 
and twenty-three one-hundredths (215.23) feet to a point 
in the northerly line of One Hundred and Twelfth 
street, said point being distant ninety-four and fifteen 
one-hundredths (94.15) feet easterly from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the northerly side of One 
Hundred and Twelfth street with the easterly side of 
Pleasant avenue; thence westerly along the northerly 
side of One Hundred and Twelfth street ninety-four 
and fifteen one hundredths (94.15) feet to the easterly 
side of Pleasant avenue, at the point or place of begin. 
wing. 'Together with all manner of wharfage, cranage, 
advantages or emoluments growing or accruing by or 
from the bulkhead line or lineof solid filling on the said 
Harlem or Last river, as the some was established by 
law on the t8th day of May, 1871, between the said One 
Hundred and Twelfth and One Hundred and Thir-
teenth streets and adjoining the easterly side of the 
strip or parcel of land designated on the Commission-
ers' Map herein by the number 175. 

Description of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land situate, lying and being in The City of New York, 
known and designated on the Commissioners' Map 
herein by the number 173 : 

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection 
of the northerly side of One Hundred and Eleventh 
street with the easterly side of Pleasant avenue; run- 
ning thence northerly along the easterly side of Pleas-
ant avenue two hundred and one and eighty-three 
one-hundredths (zonidd feet to the southerly side of 
One Hundred and Twelfth street ; thence easterly along 
the southerly side of One Hundred and'1'welfth street 
seventy-three and sixty-one one-hundredths (73.6,) feet 
thence southwesterly in a straight line two hundred and 
eight and seventy-two one-hundredths (208.72) feet to a 
point in the northerly side of One Hundred and Elev-
enth street, said point being distant twenty and forty. 
two one-hundredths (20.42) feet easterly from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the northerly side of One 
Hundred and Eleventh street with the easterly side of 
Pleasant avenue ; thence westerly along the northerly 
side of One Hundred and Eleventh street, twenty and 
forty-two one-hundredths (zo 42) feet to the easterly 
side of Pleasant avenue at the point or place of begin- 
ning. Together with all manner of wharfage, cranage, 
advantages or emoluments growing or accruing by or 
from the bulkhead line, or line of solid filling, on the 
Harlem or East river, as the same was established by 
law on the 18th day of May, 1871, between the said 
One Hundred and Eleventh and One Hundred and 
Twelfth streets, and adjoining the easterly side of 
the strip or parcel of land designated on the 
Commissioners' map, herein by the number 174. 

Description of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land situate, lying and being in The City of New York, 
known and designated on the Commissioners' Map herein 
by the number 174 : 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of One 
Hundred and Eleventh street, said point being distant 



7434 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

twenty and forty-two one-huodredtbs (so.48) feet east. 
erly from the cor ter farmed by the intersection of the 
northerly side of One Hundred and Eleventh street 
with the easterly side ofP,easant avenue, running thence 
northeasterly in a straight line two hundred and eight 
and seventy two one-hun redths (zo8.7a) feet to a point 
in the southerly side of One Hundred and 1'wellth 
street, said point being distant seventy-three and sixty-
one one-hundredths (73.61) feet easterly from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the southerly side of One 
Hundred and Twelfth street with the easterly side of 
Pleasant avenue ; thence easterly along the souther.y 
side of One Hundred and Twelfth street seventy-two 
and thirty-nine one-hundredths (72.30) feet to the 
Harbor Commissioners' line of r8;7 ; thence southwest. 
erly along the said Harbor Commis-ioners' line of r857 
two hundred and eight and seventy-two one-hundredths 
(508.7 ) feet to the northerly side of f )ne Hundred and 
Eleventh street ; thence westerly along the northerly 
side of One Hundred and Eleventh street seventy-two 
and thirty-nine one-hundredths (7a.99) feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Description of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land situate, ]zing and being in The City of New York, 
known and designated on the Commissioners' Map 
herein by the number 175 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of One 
Hundred and Twelfth street, paid point being distant 
ninety-four and fifteen one-hundredths (94.15) feet 
easterly trom the corner formed by the intersection of 
the northerly side of (Inc H,mdred and Tw<ltth street 
with the easterly side of Pleasant avenue : running 
thence northe,sterly in a straight line two hundred and 
fifteen and twenty-three one hundredths (zr5.23) feet to 
a point in the southerly side of One Hundred and 
Thirteenth street, said point being distant one hundred 
and sixty-eig;,t and ninety-three ne-hundreiths 
(u64.93 •. feet e.sterly from the orner formed by the 
intersection of the southerly side of One Hundred and 
Thirteenth street with the easterly side of Pleasant 
avenue; thence easterly alone the southerly 
side of One Hundred and Thirteenth street 
seventy-fo•,r and seven o-,e-hu - dredths (74.07) 
feet to the Harbor Commissioners' line of x857, thence 
southwesterly along the said Harbor C,mmis,ioner,' 
line of 1857 two hundred and fifteen and twenty-three 
one-hundredths arc 23) feet to the northerly s de of One 
Hundred and Twelfth street; thence westerly along the 
northerly side of One Hundred and Twelfth s reet 
seventy-four and seven one-hundredths (74.o7, feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Desc iption of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of 
land situate, lying and being in The City or New York, 
known and designated on the Commissioners' Map 
herein by the number 176: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of One 
Hundred and Thirteenth stree-, said point being distant 
one hundred and ninety-three and fourteen one- 
hundredth,'tgq.t1) feet ea-terly from the corner f,rnted 
by the intersection of the northerly side of One I 
Hundred and Thirteenth s reet with the easterly side of 
Pleasant avenue ; running thence northeasterly in a 
straight I ne two hundred and twenty-one and six one- I 
hundredths (22t.o6) feet to a p ant in the southerly side 
of One Hundred and Fourteenth street, said point being 
distant two hundred and eighty-three and th sty-three 
one-hundredths ( 83.33) feet easterly from the corner 
formed by the intersection of the southerly sida of 
One Hundred and Fou teenth street with the easterly 
side of Pleasant avenue ; running thence easterly 
along t a southerly side of One Hundred and 
Fomteentb street seventy-sixth and sixty. seven one-
hundredths (-6.67) feet to the Harbor Commis-
sioners' line of x837; thence southwesterly along said 
Harbor Commis-ioners' line of r857 two hundred and 
twenty-one nil six one-hundredths (a2t.o6. feet to the 
northerly side of One Hundred and Thirteenth street ; 
thence westerly along the northerly side of One Hundred 
and Thirteenth street, seventy-sex and sixty -seven one 
hundredths (76.67) feet to the point or place of begin-
ning. 

Description of all that certain lot, niece or parcel of 
land situate. lying and being in The City of New Y k, 
known and designated on the Commissioners' Map 
herein by the number 177 

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection of 
the northerly side at One Hundred and E eventh 
street with the westerly side of Pleasant avenue, run-
ning thence nor.herly along the westerly side 
of Pleasant avenue two hundred and one and 
eighty three one-hundredths ao1.83) feet to the south-
erly s,de of One Hundre-t and Twelfth street ; thence 
westerly along the southerly side of One Hundred and 
Twelfth street Nix hundred and thirteen (6,g) feet to the 
easterly side of First avenu°; thence northerly along 
the easterly side of First avenue sixty 6o1 feet to the 
northerly side of One Hundred and Twelfth stree, ; 
thence easterly a'ong the northerly side of One Hun-
dred and Twelfth street six hundred and thirteen (6t3) 
feet to the westerly side of Pleasant avenue ; thence 
northerly along the westerly side of Pleasant 
avenue two hundred and one and eighty-three one-
hurdredths (uOr.t3) feet to the southerly side of One 
Hundred and Thirteenth street ; thence westerly along 
the s,utherly side of One Hundred and • hirteenth 
street -tx hundred and thirteen (6r3) feet to the easterly 
side of First avenue ; theme northerly along the east-
erly side of Fir-.t avenue sixty (6o) feet to the northerly I 
side of One Hundred and Thirteenth street ; thence 
easterly .-font the northeriy side of One Hundred 
and Thirteenth street six hundred and thirteen 
(613) feet to the westerly side of Pleasant avenue ; 
thence northerly along the westerly side of Plea,-
ant avenue two hundred and one and eighty-
three one-hundredths (21x,83) feet to the scurherly 
side of One Hundred and Fourteenth street ; 
thence easterly along the southerly s. de of One Hun-
dred and Fourteenth street one hundred (to ) feet 
to the easterly side of Pleasant avenue ; thence 
southerly along the elsterly side of Pirasant 
avenue two hundred and one and eiehty-three 
one hundredths t2oz.83) feet to the northerly side 
of One Hundred and Thirteenth street, tie nce easterly 
along the northerly side of One Hundred and Thir-
teenth street Iwo hundred and sixty-nine and eichty-
one one-hundredths 269.81) feet to the Harbor Com-
missioners' line of 18c7, thence southerly along s..id 
Harbor Commi,siouers' line srxry-five and seventy-two 
one-lundredths 65,72) fret to the southerly site of One 
Hundred and Thirteenth sir et, thence westerly along 
the southerly ride of Or.e Hundred and Thirt.a th 
street two hundred and forty three (243) feet 
to the easterly line of Pleasant avenue; thence 
southerly along the ea.terly side of Pleasant 
avenue two hundred and one and eighty-three one hun-
dredrhs (a: c 83) feet to the northerly line of One Hun-
dred and Twelfth street, thence easterly along the 
northerly it a of One Hundred and Twelfth street one 
hundred and sixty-ei -htand twenty-two one-hundredt.s 
(168 aa) fret to the Harbor Comm stoners' line . f x857 ; 
thence southerly along the s..id Harbor Commissioner.' 
line of '857 sixty-three and f, rty-nine one-hundrecths 
( 3 49) feel to the southerly side of One Hundred and 

weltth street ; thence we terly along the southerly side 
of One Hundred and Twelfth street one hundreut ana 
forty-sex (146) feet to the easterly s de of Pleasant ave-
nue ; thence southerly along the ea terly si a of Pleasant 
avenue two hundred and one aged eighty-three one-
hundredths (non. 3) feet to the northerly side of One 
Hua, red and Eleventh street, and thence westerly 
along the northery side of One Hundred and Eleventh 
street one hundred 'too feet to the westerly side of 
Pleasant avenue at the point or pl cc of beginning. 

And that we have deposited a true report or transcript 
of such stimate in the olic of the Board of Puolic Im-
provementt , f The City of New Y.:rk, being the succes-
sor t th Commtssuner of Publi Works of said tity 
of Now York, for the inspction of whomsoever it may 
co cc n. 

Second—That any person or persons whose rights 
may be afectei by said estimate, and wh ; may obj or 
to the same, or any part thereof mry, within ten days 
after the first presentation of this notice (November 27, 
[899), set forth their objections to the same in writing, to  

us at our of lce, Room tt3, on the third floor of the 
Stewart Building, No. z8o Broadway, in The City of New 
York. Boro -g r of Manhattan, as provided by section 
of chapter 746 of the Laws of 1894 ; and that we, the sail 
Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting at our 
said office, on tire rtth day of December, ztgg. at 3 
o'clock in the afternoon, and upon such subsequent days 
as may be found necessary. 

Third—That our report herein will be presented to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, at an 
Appellate Oivis on of said Cr ur, to be held in and for 
the First Judicial Department in the Court-house. No. 
ire Fifth avenue, in The Ci, y of New York, on the 5th 
day o• January, rgoo. at the opening of the Court en 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, 
and that then and there a motion will be made that the 
said report be confirmed. 

Dated New YoRK, Novemberz4, tBgq. 
ABRAHAM KLING. 
EDMUND L. MOONEY, 
RICHARD V. HARNETT, 

Commissioners. 
T. W. B. Huoxes, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty of The City of New York, by the 
Counsel 'o t' a Corporation, relative to acqutri ,g 
title, wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to all such real estate and to any right, 
title or interest therein not owned by the said 
The Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The 
City of New York, which shall be embraced within 
the lines of the approach and entrance to THE 
GRAND BOULEVARD AND t ONCOURSE. 
as I.,id out and established by the Commissioner .1 
S reet Improvements of the Twentc-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of New York, 
pursuant to the provisions of chapter V of the Laws 
of t8g6. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ars of Estimate and Assessment in the above. 

entitled matter, hereby ;ive nn•ice to all persons inter-
ested in this proceeding and to the owner or owners, 
occu'•ant or occupants. of all houses and lots and im- 
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit : 

First— That we have completed our estimate and assess-
men , and that all persons nterested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments and 
premises affected thereby and having objections t'rereto, 
do present their aid r,bjections, in writing, to us, at our 
office, Nos.go and ga West Broadway. in the Borough of 
Manhattan in I he City of New York, on orbef re the 
[8th clay or December, t87q, and that we, the said Com-
missioners, will hear parties so objecting within the 
ten week days next after the said 18th day of December, 
~899, and fcr that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on each of said ten days, at 3.O o'clock P. st. 

Second —That the abstract of our said estimate and 
asses,ment, together with our damage and benefit 
maps, and al,o ali the affidavits, estimates, proofs and 
other documents used by us in making our report, have 
been depo'i ed in the Bureau of htreet Openings of the 
Law Departure ,t of The Ci•y of New York, Nos. go 
and qz West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in said city, there to r, main until the 19th day of 
December, r8gq. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for benefit 
inc'ude all those lands, tenements and hereditamenrs 
and premises situate. lying and being in the Borough of 
The Brenx in The C ty of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, viz.' 
Beginning at a point g5 fee' easterly from the southeasterly 
come of Melrose avenue and East One Hundred and 
Fdty-first street ; thence southerly and p -r. lief to Mel-
rose avenue 118.4 feet ; thence westerly and on a line 
parallel to East One Hundred and Fifty-first street to a 
point on the easterly side of Park avenue distant zz4.44 feet 
southerly from the southeasterly corner of Park avenue 
and Fast One Hundreq and Fifty-first street, continu-
rng said line to the easier I ) side of spencer place, dis-
tant 325.51 feet from the northeasterly corner of East 
line Hundred and Fort)-ninth street an•, Spencer 
place ; thence westerly along the northerly side 
of East One Hundred and Fiftieth street to 
the easterly bulkhead 	line cf tt a 	Harlem 
river ; thence northerly a'ong said easterly bulk- 
head tine of the Harlem river, to a point where it metes 
the westerly line a, Jerome avenue as extended; thence 
along a straight line to a point on th- northeasterly 
corner of sedgwick avenue and Eart One Hundred 
and Sixty-first street; thence on a line parallel to 
Summit avenue distant westerly 87% feet th, re-
from to a point on the southerly side of East 
One Hundred and Sixty-'ighth street dts•ant about was 
fe t from the westerly side of Lind avenue ; tb-nee 
southeasterly to the intersection of the easterly side of 
Ogd n avenue with a line drawn Parallel to the north-
erly side of East (Inc Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
street and distant too feet northerly therefrom : thence 
easterly a!ong said parallel line to the we'terly side 
of Anderson avenue ; thence easterly to the easterly 
tide ofAnderson avenue and One Hundred and Six' y - 
seventh street, at a point distant too feet from the non h-
easterly corn r of Anderson avenue and One Hundred 
and Sixty seventh street ; thence easterly and parallel 
with One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street distant 
too feet northerly there rom to a point on the westerly 
side of Marcher avenue distant too feet northerly 
from the ' orner of Marcher avenue and One 
Hundred and Six y.seventh et get; thence easterly 
to the interesct'on of the easterly side of 
Marcher avenue with a line drawn parallel 
to the northwesterly side of Jerome avenue and distant 
too feet northwesterly therefrom ; thence no theasterly 
along said parallel line to a point on the easterly s-de of 
Bo,cobel avenue and distant about r4o feet northeasterly 
from a p tint intersected by the comers of Jerome and Bos-
cobel ave ues ; thence c.ntinuing along said parallel line 
32 tent ; thence easier'y to a point on 'he wes, erly side of 
Cromwell avenue dis•ant 18.33 f.et northerly from the 
corner of Jerome ad C ours ell avenues ; thence south. 
eas, erly to a point on t  caste 1y s da of Jerome avenue 
,.bout Ito feet northerly from the point intersected by 
J, come avenue and East One Hundred and S xty-
seven•n street; thence easterly along a line parallel 
to East One Hundred and Sixty-seven•h stree and 
distant too feet northerly th, refr m to a point about 024 
feet easterly from the ea,terly side of Girard avenue ; 
thence slightly noithea-ter!y to a point on the westerly 
side of Walton avenue distant too feet northerly from 
the northwe t corner of Walton avenue and East One 
Hundred and Sixty-seventh street ; thenceco tmuing on 
a lice par.dl.1 will, the n rtherl line of East One Hun-
dred and sixty-seaenth street distant non feet northerly 
therefrom to a point on the easterly side of Mor-
ris avenue d,st,nt zoo feet northerly from the 
t orner of Morris avenu. and East One Hundred and 
,ixty-seventh street ; thence continuing said parallel 
lines easterly about go feet ; thence southr.asterly on 
a line parallel with East One Hundred and Sixty-
seventh street and distant zoo feet northeasterly 
therefrom to a point on the east, r 	side of pro- 
p..s.d hiodl y averue oistant too feet northerly 
from East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street and 
pa.allel thereto; thence easerly, northeastrr!y and 
ag in easterly along said parallel line distant too 
feet northerly from East One Hundred and Sixty-
seven:h street to the middle line of the block between 
Webster and Brook avenues and distant aoout 
8z cat ea terly trom the easterly side of Webster 
avenue ; thence so herly anti along a line to a 
point on the westerly side of Brook avenue dis-
tant about ago feet southerly from the s uthwest copier 
of Brook avenue and Last One Hw dred and Sixty-
seventh street ; th ace continuing said line southerly to 
a point formed by the inter action of the easterly side 
of Brook avenue and the southerly side of East 
One Hundred and Scatty-fifth street ; thence on a 

line southerly to a point on the southerly side 
of East One Hundred and Sixty-third street; 
distant too feet from the easterly corner of Mel-
rose avenue and East One Hundred and Sixty-third 
street ; thence southerly along a lire parallel to Melrose 
avenue and distant ten feet easterly therefrom to the 
point and place of beginning. 

Fourth—That - ,or report herein will be presented to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, First De- 

I partment, at a Special 1 erm thereof, Part IIl., to be held 
to the County Court-house, in the Borough of Man-
hattan. in The City of New York, on the r8th day of 
January, rgoo, at the opening of the Court on that day, 
and that then and there, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be made 
that the said report be confirmed 

Dated BOROUGH of MANHATTAN, Naw YORK CITY, 
November ta, z8qq 

JAMES A. BLANCHARD, Chairman, 
JOHN H. KNOEPPEL, 
HUGH R. GARDEN, 

Commissioners. 
Wm. R. Keesa, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments required for the purpose of opening 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SECOND 
STREEI' (although not yet named by proper Au-
thority), from)erome avenue to Valentine avenue, as 
the same has been heretofore laid out and designated 
as a first-class street or road, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward of the City of New't ork. 

[AWE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
Y 	of Estimate and Assessment in the above- 

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons 
interested in this proceeding, and to the owner or 
owners, occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and 
improved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and 
to all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage and that all persons interested in this pro-
cecding, or in any of the lands, tenements and heredita- 
ments and premises affected thereby and having objec-
tions thereto, do present their said oblections in writing, 
duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and ya W st 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York. on or before the rsth day of December, 
i8gr, and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be in 
attendance at our said office on the zoth day of Decem-
ber, than, at it o'clock A. M. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates. proofs and other 
documents used by its in making our report, have been 
deposited in the Bun an of Street Openings, of the Law 
Department of 1'he City of New York, Nos. go and 9a 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the 27th day of December, 
z 

third—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assearment will appear in our I tst partial and separate 
abstract of estima-e and assessment, and will he con. 
aincd in our lest partial and separate report, all those 

land, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx, 
in The City of New York. which, taken together, 
are bounded and described asfollows, viz.. 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of a 
lire crawn parallel to the southerly side of Fast One 
Hundred and Eighty-second street and distant zoo feet 
southerly therefrom with the easterly side of Grand 
avenue; running thence northerly alorg said easterly 
side of Grand avenue to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the northerly side of Buchanan 
place and distant too feet northerly therefrom ; thence 
easterly along said parallel line 'o the middle 
line of the block between Davidson avenue and 
Jerome avenue; thence northerly along said middle 
line of the block to its intersection with the west. 
el ly prolongation of the southerly side of East One 
Hundred and Eighty-third street ; thence easterlyalong 
said wes•erly prolongation and southerly side of East 
one Hundred and Eighty third street and its prolonga-
tion eastwardly to its inter cction with a line drawn 
parallel to the easterly side of Tiebout avenue, and 
distant too feet easterly theret.om: thence southerly 
along said parallel line to the northwesterly side of East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street ; thence south-
westerly along said northwesterly side of Ea,t One 
Hundred and Eighty-first Street to its intersection 
with the line joining arid northwesterly side o 
East One Hundred and Eighty-first street with the 
easterly side of 'liebour avenue ; thence south- 
ire terly to the intersection of the westerly side of 
-I i bout venue with the northerly side of Mast One 
Hundred and Eighty-first street ; thence westerly along 
said northerly side of East One Hui dred and Ei_hty-
first street to the middle line of the block between 
J  one avenue and Davidson avenue; thenc: northerly 
along said middle line of the block to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to the southerly side of Fast 
One Hundred and Eighty-second street and distant zoo 
feet south arty therefrom ; thence w•ester:v along said 
parallel line to the point or plate of beginning. 

Fourth—fhat our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III , to be held in the County Court-
house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 15th day of January, agoo, at the opening 
of the Court on that day. and that then and there, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, a 
motion will be made that the said report be confirmed 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, 
November 15, 2599.  

JOSEPH BLUMENTHAL, Chairman, 
CHARLES BRANDT, JR., 
J. ASPINWALL HODGE, JR., 

Commissioners, 
JOHN P. Dt-.a, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements and 
hereditarnenis required for the purpose of opening 
DONGAN STREET (although not yet named 
by proper authorityl. from Westchester avenue to 
the Southern Boulevard, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road. in the Twenty-third Ward of the City 
of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ens of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons inter- 
ested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and im- 
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom tt may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this pro- 
ceedina, or in any of the lands, tenements and here- 
ditaments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objections, 
In writing, duly verified, to us, at our office, 
Nos- qo and gs West Broadway, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or before 
the .8th day of December, r8yg, and that we, the said 
Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, and 
for that purpose will be in attendance at our said office 
on the ,oth day of December, t8gg, at 4 o'clock P. x, 
Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of 

damage, together with our damage maps. and also 
all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other doca- 
ments used by us in making our report, have been 

deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law 
Department of The City of New York, Nos jo and ps 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the a7th day of December, 
1899. 

1'ntrd—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and 
separate abstract of es'imate and assessment, and 
will be contained in our last partial and separate report, 
all those lands, tenements and treredttaments and 
premises situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
The Bronx, In The City of New York, which taken 
together are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a po•nt formed by the intersection of the 
port, erly side of Lafayette avenue with the nor beast-
erly side of Lorgwood avenue; thence northwesterly 
along said northeasterly side of Longwood avenue to 
the southeasterly side of Westchester avenue; thence 
northwesterly on a straight line to the intersection of 
the westerly side of Prospect avenue with the northerly 
std! of East One Hundred and Sixtieth street : thence 
westerly along said northerly side of East One Hun-
dred and Sixtieth sire t to the middle line of 
the block between Prospect avenue and Union 
avenue - thence northerly along said middle line to the 
middle line of the block between East One Hundred 
and Sixty-first street and East f )ne Hundred and Sixty. 
third street ; thence westerly along said m ddle line to 
the easterly side of Third avenue ; thence northerly 
along said ea-terly side of Third avenue to its intersec-
tion with the r'e•terly prolongati at of that part of the 
middle line of the block between East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-fifth street and E st One Hundred 
and Stxty-third street lying eastwardly from I rin-
ity avenue ; thence easterly along said westerly 
pr longation and middle lio' f t'te block to the middle 
line of the block between Union avenue and Prospert 
avenue; thence northerly along said middle line to the 
southerly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 
street ; thence easterly alone 'aid sou-herly side of 
East One Hundred and Si•ty-fifth street and its pro-
longaiion tastwardly to the southeasterly side of 
Westch.-ster avenue ; thence northeasterly along said 
southeasterly side of Westch ster avenue to its in. 
tersection with the middle line of the block between 
the Southern Boulevard and Hoe street; thence south- 
erly along said middle line ti a point midway between 
Westchester avenue and Aldus street : then, a easterly 
along the middle line of the blocks between Westches er 
avenue and Guttenb-rg street on the north, and Aldus 
street on it a south, and said middle line prolonged 
easterly to the westerly side of Bronx river; thence 
southerly along said westerly side of Bronx river to 
the easterly prolonga' ion of the mid Ile line of the bloc a 
between Mohawk avenue (Garrison avenue) and Sen ca 
avenue ; then 'e westerly along said middle line to the 
m,ddl, line of the blocks between Faile street and Hunt's 
Point road ; thence southerly al ng said middle line to 
the northerly side of Lafayette avenue ; thence west-
rely along the northerly side of Lafayette avenue to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Fourth—that our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part III., to be held in the County Court-house 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 15th day of January, igloo, at the open. 
ing of the Court on that day, and that then and 
there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, a motion will be made that the said report 
be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New YORK CITY, 
November z8, z800, 

JOHN M. THOMPSON, 
THOMAS L. FEITNI, R, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN J. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder. 
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements and 
bereditaments required for the purpose of operiog 
MORRIS AVENUE although not yet named by 
proper authority', from the Concourse to Tremont 
avenue, as the same has been heretofore laid out and 
designated as a first-class street or road, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward of the City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate And Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons in-
terested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and im-
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this pro- 
ceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and here- 
ditaments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objections in 
writing, duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on or before the 18th day of 
December, ttgg, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the aoth 
day of December, i8gg, at to o'clock A. Si. 

Second—that the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage maps, and also 
all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other doc-
uments used by us in making our report, have been 
deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings, of the Law 
Department of The City of New York, Nos.go and ya 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the 27th day of December, 

hird—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, and will be con-
tained in our last partial and separate report, all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borou-h of The Bronx, 
in The ity of New York, which, taken together, 
are bounded and described as follows, viz.: Begin- 
ning at a po nt formed by the intersection of the 
northerly side of East One Hundred and Seventy-hfth 
street with the easterly s de of Walton avcnune. run-
ning thence northerly a'ong said easterly side of Walton 
avenue to its mterseetion with the easterly prolongation 
of the middle line of ti a block between East One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Tremont 
avenue; th-ace westerly along said easterly prolonga- 
trotion and middle line of the block to the easterly 
side of Jerome avenue ; thence northerly along the 
easterly side of Jerome avenue to the middle line of the 
hick between Tremont avenue and East One Hundred 
.rnd Seventy-ninth street ; thence easterly along said 
middle line of the block to its inter,ection with the 
minute line of the block between Jerome avenue and 
Walton avenue ; thence northerly a ong said middle line 
to the southerly side of Burnside avenue ; thence easterly 
all Ing said sou, hearly side of Burnside avenue to the middle 
line of the 1, ck between Morris avenue and Creston ave-
nue ; thence southerly along said mffidle line to its inter-
section with the middle line of the block between Tremont 
avenue and East One Hundred and Sesenty ninth 
street; thence easterly along said middle line to the 
wen'eny side of Creston avenue; thence southerly on 
a straight line to the intersection of the e'sterly 
side of Creston avenue with the southerly side 
of East One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street; 
thence easterly al ng said southerly side of East One 
Hundred a d Seventy-eighth street to its intersection 
with a line drawn prrallel to the easterly side of Croton 
ay.nue and distant zoo feet easier ly therefrom ; thence 
southerly along said parallel line and its prolongation 
southwardly to the southerly side of Tremont 
avenue; thence easterly along said southerly side of 
Tremont avenue to the we-terly side of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse ; thence southerly al tag said 
westerly side of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse 
to the middle hoe of the block between East Ofae 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7435 

Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and Mount Hope 
place; thence easterly along said middle line 

lirulnnged easterly to its intersection with a 
ne drawn parallel to the easterly side of the 
Grand Boulevard and Concourse and distant tro 6•et 
ea-terly therefrom; thence southerly along said par-
allel fine to the easterly side of Morris avenue ; 
thence nor berly along said easterly side of Morris 
avenue to the southeasterly side of the Grand Boule-
vard and Concourse; thence westerly on a strailst 
line to the intersection of the northwesterly side 
of the Grand Boulevard ^nd Concourse with the 
northerly side of East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth 
Street; th• nce westerly along said northerly side of 
East One Hundre I and Seventy-fifth street to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 
Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the ugth day of January, repo, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, and that 
then and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, a motion will be made that the said 
report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW Yogic, 
November 18, ti. 

JAMES R. ELY. Chairman, 
PIERRE V. B. HOES, 
A. SONNENSTRAHL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has nut 
been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenement• and 
hereditaments required for the pur,,ose of opening 
TIFFANY S1REEL (although not yet named by 
proper authority ), from Longwood avenue to Inter-
vale ay. hue, as the same has been heretofore laid out 
and designated as a first-class street or road, in the 
Twenty-third Ward of the City of New Yak. 

WE, THE UNDERSIG.N ED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in th above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons 
iotetested in this proceeding, and to the owner or 
owners, occupant or occupants, of all hour s and :ots 
and improved and unimproved lands affected thereby, 
and to all others whom it may concern, to wit ; 

First—That we have complet'd our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons in erested in this proceed-
ing. or in any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises affected thereby, and having objections 
thereto, do present the r said objections in wri ing. duly 
verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and qa West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City t f New 
York, on or before the r3th day or December, t8gg, and 
that we, the said Commis-ioncrs. will h•-ar parties so 
objectin„ and for that purpose will be in attendance at 
our said office on the :4th day of December, 1899, at a 
o'clock P. M. 

Seca-nd—That tFe abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage maps, and also all 
the affidavits, estimates, proof.; and other documents 
used by us in mak ng our report, have been deposited 
in the Bureau of Stre'-t Openings of the Law Depart. 
meat of Trite City of New York, Nos go and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan in said City, 
there to remain until the and day of December, r8og. 

Third—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last p rrtial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, a d will be con-
tain d in our last partial and separate report all those 
lands, tenements and hereditam :nts and premises situ-
ate, lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx, in 
The (.try of New York, which, taken together, 
are bounded and described as follows, viz: Be-
ginning at a point formed oy the intersection of the 
United States bulkhead line in the East river with a line 
drawn parallel to the mrtnwesterly side of Tiffany 
street and distant zoo feet northwesterly therefrom; 
running thence northeasterly along said parallel line to 
its intersection wi!h the southerly prolm'gation of the 
middle line of the blocks between Worthen street and 
Tiffany street) thence nurtheny along said southerly 
prolongation and middle line to the middle line of the 
block between Eastern Boulevard and Randall avenue; 
thence westerly along said middle use to the easterly side 
of Truxton street ; thence northerly along the easterly 
side or Truxton s• reef and northwesterly along the north-
easterly side o Leggett avenue to the middle line of the 
block between Truxton street and Barry street ; thence 
northeasterly along s id middle line to the middle line 
of the block between Craven street a d Worthen street ; 
thence or nhwesterly along said middle line to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to the northerly side 
of Mohawk avenue (Garrison avenue). and distant zoo 
feet northerly therefrom ; thence easterly along said 
parallel line to the northeasterly side of Longwood 
avenue; thence northwesterly along the northeasterly 
side of Longwood avenue ro the middle line of the 
block between the Southern Boulevard and Fox 
street ; thence northeasterly along said midd.e hue 
to the middle line of the blocks between Long. 
wood av,nue and Intervale avenue ; thence northerly 
along said middle line to the southeasterly side of 
Daw,on scree ; thence no theasterly along said south-
easterly sine of Dawson street and northerly along the 
easterly side of Intervals avenue to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to the northwesterly side of West-
chester avenue and d slant into feet northwesterly there-
from ; thence northeasterly along said parallel line to 
the easterry side of Kelly s.reet ; thence northerly along 
the easterly side of Kellystreet and said side prolonged 
northwardly to is intersection with a li,.e drawn parallel 
to the southerly side of Home street and distant 
zoo feet southerly therefrom ; thence westerly along 
said parallel Bee to the southeasterly side of Prospect 
avenue ; thence northeasterly along said southeast, sly 
side of Prospect avenue to its intersection with a lion 
drawn parallel to the northerly side of Home street and 
d.stant loo feet northerly therefrom ; thence easterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the northwesterly side or Stebbins 
avenue and distant too feet northwesterly therefrom; 
thence northeasterly along said p ,rallel line to its inter. 
section with a liue drawn 	parallel to the southwesterly 
side of East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street 
and distant zoo feet southwrsteily therefrom; 
thence n, rthwesterly along 	-aid parallel line 
to the southeasterly side of B son road; thence 
northeast. sly along said southeast••rly side of 
Boston road to its intense, Lion with a line drawn parallel 
to the northeasterly side of East One Hundred a d 
Sixty-ninth street and dts~ant zoo feet northeas-erly 
therefrom ; thence southeasterly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly side of Stebbins avenue and distant too 
feet northwest rly therefrom ; thence nor.lteasterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with the 
northwesterly prolongation of a line drawn parallel to 
the northeasterly side of that part of Chisholm street, 
between Interrale avenue and Stebbins avenue and 
distant too feet northeasterly tnerefrem ; thence south-
easterly along said northwesterly prolongation and 
parallel line and said parallel line prolong. d south-
eastwardly to its mterse--tion with the northerly pro-
longatton of the wester ly side- of Barretto street ; thence 
southerly along said northerly prolongation and west-
erly ride of Barretto street to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the northerly side or East One Hun- - 
dred and Sixty-fif,h -treet and distant too feet northerly 
thereirum ; thence easier y along said parallel line and 
northeasterly along a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly s de of Westchester avenue and dis-
taat zoo feet northwesterly theretrom to the west-
erly aide of Fox street; thence souther.y along said 
westerly side of Fox street to the northerly side 
pf Dongan street; thence southerly on a 

straight line to the intersection of the southeasterly side 
of Fox street with the mt..dle line of the blo It between 
Barrctto street and Dongan street ; thence son heasterly 
along the middle line of the blocks between Barreiro 
street on if e southwest and Dongan stye- t and Hunt's 
Point road on the nort east to its intersection with the 
northerly prolongation of the westerly side of Manida 
street ; thence scu herly along slid northerly prnhnga-
tion and westerly side of Manida street to the mi die 
line of th- block between Ra- da11 avenue and the Etstern 
Boulevard ; thence westerly along said middle use to the 
middle litre of the block between C isanova street and fit-
tany street ; thence southerly along a id middle line and 
its prolongation southwardly to its tnt- rsection with the 
northerly prolongation of a line drawn parallel to the 
southeasterly side of Tiffany street and distant too feet 
southeasterly ther f, om ; thence southwesterly along 
said re rtherly prolongation and parallel line to the 
United States bulkhead line in the East river; thence 
northwesterly along said bulkhead line to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York First D -psrtment, at a Special Term 
thereof, Part Ill., to be held in the County Court-house, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 28th day of December, n8gg. at the opening 
of the Co,-rt on that day, and that then and there, or 
as soon tier' after as counsel can be heard th, neon. a 
too ion will be made that the said report be confirmed, 

Dated BOROUGH OF -MIANHATTAN, Now YORK CITY 
November rq, ,Sgg 

WILLIAM M LAWRENCE, Chairman, 
PHIL M LEAKIN, 
GEORGE LIV1NGSfON, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, vela-
live to acquiring title, wherever the same hes not 
been, heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenee.cnts and 
hereditaments requires f,r the pure- se of open,ng 
EAST ONE HLNDRF:D AND SIXI'V-SEC(iND 
STRFET although not yet named by proper author-
ity), from the Concourse to Sheridan avenue and 
fn m Sherman avenue to Morris av'-hue, s the same 
has been heretofore laid oat and designated as a first- 
class street or roar, in the Twenty-third Ward of 
the City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNFD, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessmer t m the above-entitled 

matter, hereby give notice to all persons interested 
in this oroceedine, and tc the owner or owners, occupant 
or occupants, of all houses and lots and improved and 
unimproved land; affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—l'hat we nave completed our estimate of dam-
age, and that all persons inh:rested in this proceeding, or 
in any of the lands, tenements and hereduaments and 
premises affected r 5' rebv, and has ing objections thereto, 
do present their sad objections in writing, duty veri. 
tied, to us at our office, Nos. go and 90 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in T--e City of New 
York, on or before the nth day of December, x899, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will '-ear parties so 
objecting. and for th.,t purpose will be in attendan.e 
at our said office on the t3tn day of December, =899, at 
Ii o'clock, A. M. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage map;, and also al, 
the affidavit., estimates, proofs and other documents 
used by us in making our report, ave been deposited 
in the Bu eau of Street Openings of the Lnw De art-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. 9d and 92 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said city, 
there to remain until the a st day of December, 1899. 

'I'hird—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, and will be con-
tained in out last pa tial and separate report, all those 
lands, tenements and hereditamems and premis-s situate, 
lyerg and being to the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New irork. which, taken together, are brunded and 
described as follows, viz. : Beginning at a point formed 
by the imersection of the middle line of the block be. 
tureen Sherman avenue and Sheridan avenue with the 
northea.terly side of Ea>t One Hundred aid Sixty-first 
street ; running thence northwesterly along old vorth-
easterly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-first street 
to the southeasterly side of the Grand Boulevai a and 
Concourse ; thence northea-terly along said southeast-
erly side of the Grand Soul- yard and Concourse to the 
southwesterly side of Ea-t One Hundred and Sixty-
third street ; thence southeasterly along said south-
westerly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-third 
street to the middle line of the block between Sherid in 
avenue and Sherman avenue ; thence southwesterly 
along said middle line of the block to its intersection 
with the mathwe terly protongotinn of a line drawn 
parallel to the northeasterly side of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-second street and distant too feet northeast-
erly therefrom ; thence southeasterly along said north-
westerly prolongation and parallel line to it a north-
west, sly side of t ark avenue {form- rly Railroad avenue, 
West); thence southwesterly along said northwesterly 
site of Park avenue (tora~erly Railroad avenue, West) 
to its intersection with the southeasterly prolonga 
tion of a line drawn parallel to ti a southwesterly 
side of East One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street and distant too feet southwesterly there- 
from ; thence northwesterly along said southeasterly 
proloneatiun and parallel 1,ne and its prolonga-
tton northwestwatdly to toe middle line of the block 
between Sherman avenue am' Sheridan avenue ; thence 
southwesterly along said middle line of the block to the 
point or place ot beginning. 	 ' 

Fourth—That our first partial and separate report 
here;n will be presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
'Term thereof, Part Ill., to be held in the County Court-
house, in the B ,rough of Manharan, in The itity of New 
York, on the 28th day of December, rtgg, at the opening 
of the Court on that day, and that then and there, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel cart be heard thereon, a 
motion will be made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York City, 
November no, 1899. 

ELLIS E. WARING, Chairman, 
JAMES E. MAHON, 
T. J. CARLETON. JR., 

Commissioners, 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, rel-
ative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretolore acquired, to the lands, tenements 
and hereditamrnts required for the purpose of open-
ing PUBLIC PLACE (although not yet named by 
proper authority), bounded by East One Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street, Hall place and Rogers place, 
as the same has been heretofore laid out and desig-
nated as a first class street or road, in the Twenty-
third Ward of the City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED. COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 

matter, hereby give notice to all persons interested in 
this proeeeoing, and to the owner or owners, occupant 
or occupants, of all houses and lots and improved and 
ummrroved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First— That we have completed our estimate of damage, 
and that all persons interested in this proceeding, or in 
any of the lands, tenements and hrrediraments and 
premises affected thereby, and having objections thereto, 
do present their said objections, in writing, duly veri- 

fled, to us, at our office, No,. go and 9a West Broadway, 
in the Bor, ugh of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on or before the snub day of December, r8oq, --nd 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties so 
objecting. and for that purpose will be to attendance at 
our said office on the r3th day of December, 0899, at 
4 O'clock P. M. 

Second—l'hat the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage. together with our damage maps, and als r all 
the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other documents 
used by us in making our report, have been deposited 
in the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart- 
ment of The City of New York, Nos, qo and 92 West 
Broadway, in the B rough of M snhattan, in said city, 
there to remain until the asst day of December. x899. 

Third—I'hat we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, and will be con-
tatm - d in our last partial and separate report, all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of The 
Bronx, in The City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a point formed by the ins rsection of the 
northwesterly side of Dawson street with the middle 
line of the block, between Stebbins avenue and Rogers 
place : running thence northerly along said middle line 
of the block to its intersection with the easterly pro-
longation of that part of the middle line of the black, 
between East One Hundred and S.xty-third street and 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street, lying wert-
wardly from Stebbins avenue ; thence westerly along 
said easterly prolonation and middle line of the blocks 
to the easterly side of Forest avenue ; thence northerly 
along said easterly side of Forest avenue to its intersec-
tion with the middle line of the block, between Fast One 
Hundred and Sixty-fifth street and East One Hundred 
S xty--ixth street: thence easterly along said middle 
line of the blocks and its prolongation eastwardly to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the westerly 
side of Hall place and distant t25 feet westerly there-
from ; thence northerly along said parallel line to the 
southerly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-seventh 
street; then.e northeasterly on a straight line to the 
intersection of the northerly side of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-seventh street with the middle line r,f 
the block between Iniervale avenue and Stebuins 
avenue; thence no- theusterly along said middle line of 
the blork and its prolongation northeasewardly to 
the southwesterly side of Fast On Hundred and Sixty-
ninth street; thus cc southeasterly along said south-
westerly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth 
street to its intersection w,th the northeasterly prolon-
garlon of a line drawn parallel to the southeasterly -ide 
of Inrervale avenue and distant too feet southeasterly 
therefrom ; thence southwesterly along said north-
easterly prolongation and parallel line to the northerly 
side ot Ea t One Hundred and Sixty-seventh stre«tl; 
thence westerly along said northe ly side of East One 
Hundred and -ixty-seventh street to its inter ect-on 
with the northerly prolongation of a Into drawn parallel 
to the easterly side of Inter ale avenue and distant ryo 
feet easterly therefrom ; thence southerly along s,Rd 
northerly prolongation and parallel line to its int:rsec-
tion with a line drawn parallel to the northerly side of 
East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street nd distant .86 
feet northerly therefrom ; thence easterly along said 
parallel line to the westerly side of Barretto street ; 
thence southerly along said westerly side of Barretto 
street to its intersection with a line drawn parallel to 
the southerly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 
street and distant 286 tent southerly therefrom ; thence 
westerly along said parallel line to the mi die 
lire of the block between Intervale avenue and 
Rogers place ; thence southerly along said mi die line 
of the blocks to the northwesterlc side of Dawson street 
thence southwesterly along said northwesterly side of 
Dawson street to the point or place of brginnicg. 

Fourth—That our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme s,uurt of the 
State o- New York, First Department, at a Special term 
thereof. Part Ill., to be held in the County Court house, 
in the Borough of Manhattan. in The City of New York, 
on the 28th day of December, x899, at the opening of 
the Court on that day, and that then and there, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be n-ard thereon. a 
motion will be made that she said report be confirmed. 

Dated BoRO, GH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK City, 
November 8, n8p.  

' 	J. C. O'CONOR, Chairman, 
EDiS ARD S. KAUFMAN, 
FRANK McDERMOTT, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has 
not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments, r•quired for the purpose of open- 

- 
leg EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
FIFTH STREET (altho ugh not yet named by proper 
authority), from Third avenue to Boston road, as 
the same has been heretofore laid out and designated 
as a first-class street or ro.,d, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward of the City of New-York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons in-
terested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants of all houses and lots and im- 
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of dam-
age, and that all persons interested in this proceed-
ing, or in any of the lands, tenements and heredita- 
ments and premises affected thereby, and having ob. 
jections thereto, do present their said objections in writ-
ing, duly verified, to us, at our office, Nos. go and 95 
'Pest Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on or before the 1st day of 
December, 1899, and that we, the said Commission-
ers, will hear parties so objecting and for that pur. 
pose will be in attendance at our said office on the 
4th day of December, t8gq, at 3 o'clock P. M. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage maps, and also all 
the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other documents 
used by us in making our report, have been deposited 
in the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and qe West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said city, 
there to remain until the 9th day of December, r8gg. 

Third—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and sepa-
rate abstract of estimate and assessment, and will 
be contained in our last partial and separate report all 
those lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of The 
Bronx, in The City of New York, which taken 
together are bounded and described as follows, viz : 
Beginni-rg at a point formed by the intersection 
of a line drawn parallel to the southerly side 
of East One Hundred and Seventy-fiflt, street 
and distant too feet southerly therefrom with the east. 
erly side of Park avenue (formerly Vanderbilt avenue 
East), running thence northerly along said easterly side 
of Park avenue (formerly Vanderbilt avenue east), to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the north-
erly side of East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street 
and distant too feet At -rtherly therefrom ; thence east-
erly along said parallel line to the middle line of the 
block between Bathgate avenue and Third avenue ; 
thence northerly along said middle line of the block to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
northerly side of East One Hundred and Se-ienty-sixth 
street and distant Too feet northerly there rom ; thence 
easterly along said parallel line to the westerly tide of 
Third avenue ; thence easterly to the intersection of 
the easterly side of Arthur avenue with a line drawn 
parallel to the northerly side of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street and distant too feet northerly 

therefrom thence easterly along said fatallel line to 
the westerly side of West Farms road ; thence south-
erly along said westerly -ide of We-t Farms road to its 
intersection wt h the middle line of the block between 
East One Hundred end Seventy-fourth street and East 
One Hu,,dred and Seventy-sixth street ; thence wester] 
along said middle line and the middle line of the block 
between Fist One Hund•ed and Seventy-fourth s-rent 
and B )stun road to the southeasterly sideof Boston road; 
thence wes'erly to the intersection of the southerly 
side of Crotona Park, East, with the westerly side of 
the Southern Boulevard ; thence northerly along said 
westerly aide of the southern Boulevard to the northerly 
side of Crotona Park, E.ist ; thence westerly along said 
northerly side of Crotona Park, East, and its continua. 
tion westwardly to its junction with a line drawn paral-
lel to the southerly side of Crotona Park, North, and 
distant too feet southerly therefrom ; thence westerly 
by said parallel line to its intersect-on with the easterly 
proloegatio' of the middle line of the block between 
East One Hundred and Seventy-fourth street and East 
One Hundred and Seventy-fifth streer; thence w--steely 
along said easterly prolongati-m - nd middle line of 
the block to the middle line of the block between Third 
avenue and Bathgate avenue ; thence northerly along 
said middle line of the block to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to the southerly side of East One 
Hundred and Seventy-fifth Street and distant into feet 
souh,erly therefrom ; thence westerly along said par-
allf-I line to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the 
County Cuurt-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York. on the 08th day of December, 
n899, at the opening of the Court on that day, and that 
then and there, or as soon th-reafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon. a motion will be made that the said 
report he confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, 
November 3, t899. 

RIGNAL D. WOODWARD, 
Chairman, 

EDWARD JACOBS, 
LOUIS SEIDE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York. 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired to the lands. tenements and 
hereditaments required for the purpose of open-
ing EAST ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-
NINTH STREET, from the Southern Boulevard to 
the easterly bulkhead line of the Harlem river, as 
the same has been heretofore laid out and designated 
as a first-class street or road in the Twenty-third 
Ward of the City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BILL 
of costs, charges and expenses incurred by reason 

of the proceedings in the above entitled matter, from 
the ;oth day of June, 18)8, up to and including the 16th 
day of November, ,899, will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part 1., to be held at the 
County Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, on the 5th day of December, 
r8vu, at ro.go o'clock to the forenoon of that day, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses, from 
the 3oth day of tune, i8g4, up to and including the 06th 
day of November, i8og, has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, there to 
remain for and during the space of ten days, as 
required by the provisions of section gqq of title 4 of 
chapter rg, of chapter 378 of the Laws of t8g7. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November r6, iSo 

CHARLES V. GABRIEL, 
EDWARD McCUE, 
PATRICK A. McMANUS, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk, 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matterof the application of The Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty of the City of New York, relative 
to acquiring title, wherever the same has not been 
heretofore acquired. to the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments required for the purpose of opening 
CLIFFORD PLACE (although not yet named by 
proper authoruyl, from Jerome avenue to Walton 
avenue, as the same has been heretofore laid out and 
design,ted as a first-class street or road, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward of the City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons inter-
ested in this proceeding. and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants. of all houses and lots and im-
proved .mil unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
ill others whom it may concern, to wit 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the lands. tenements and heredita-
ments and premises affected thereby, and having objec-
uons thereto, do present their said objections in writing, 
duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and 95 West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City 
of New York, on or before the sot day of December, 
i8gg and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 4th day of Decem-
ber, ttpp, at 3.30 o'clock  P. M. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage maps, and also all 
the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other documents 
used by us in making our report, have been deposited 
in the Bureau of Street Openings, of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. go and 9a West 
Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan. in said city, 
there o remain until the qth .lay 01 December. '899 

Third—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, and will be con-
tamud in our last partial and searate report. all those 
Ian !s, tenement, and hereditaments and premises sit-
uate. lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx, in 
The City of New York, which. taken together, 
are bounded and described as follows, viz. Be-
ginning at a point formed by the intersection of a 
Inc drawn parallel to the southerly side of F, atherbed 
Lane and distant too feet southerly therefrom with a 
line drawnarallel to the westerly side of Jerome 
avenue and distant ifo feet westerly therefrom ; run-
ning thence northerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the westerly prolongation of a line 
drawn parallel to the northerly side of East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-fifth street and distant too feet north-
erly therefrorrt; thence easterly along said westerly pro-
longation and parallel line to the northwesterly side 
of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; thence south- 
westerly along said northwesterly side of the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to th•, southerly side of Fast One Hun- 
dred and Seventy-fourth street, and distant too feet 
southerly therefrom ; thence westerly along said paral-
lel line and a line drawn parallel to the southerly side 
of Featherbed lane and distant zoo feet southerly there. 
from to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our first partial an separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 



7436 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 1899. 

Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the 18th day of December, 
1899, at the opening of the Court on that day, and 
that then and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard thereon, a motion will be made that the 
said report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, 
November 3, 1899 

J. PHILIP BERG, Chairman, 
EDWARD F. HOLLISTER, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Edu-
cation of The City of New York, by the Corpora-
tion Counsel, relative to acquiring title by The City 
ofNew York. to certain lands situate on PUTNAM 
AVENUE AND MADISON STREET, west of 
Marcy avenue, in the Twenty-third Ward of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, duly selected and chosen as a 
site for school purposes, by the School Board of the 
Borough of Brooklyn and approved by the Board of 
Education under and in pursuance of the provisions 
of chapter rqr of the Laws of x888, and the various 
statutes amendatory thereof and other statutes relat- 
ing thereto. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate in the above-entitled matter, 

appointed pursuant to the provisions of tie statutes 
relating thereto, hereby give notice to the owner or 
owners, lessee or lessees, parties or persons respect- 
ively entitled to or interested in the lands. tenements, 
hereditaments and premises, title to which is sought 
to be acquired in this proceeding, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit 

First—That we have completed our estimate of the 
loss and damage to the respective owners, lessees, 
parties and persons interested in the lands or premises 
affected by this proceeding, or having any interest 
therein, and have filed a true report or transcript of 
such estimate in the office of the Board of Education 
of The City of New York, at No. 146 Grand street in 
the Borough of Manhattan. City of New York, for the 
inspection of whomsoever it may concern. 

Second—That all parties or persons whose rights may 
be affected by the said estimate, and who may object to 
the same, or any part thereof, may, within ten days after 
the first publication of this notice, November 17, .899, 
file their objections to such estimate, in writing, with 
its, at our office in the office of the Corporation Counsel 
of The City of New York, in the Boroueh Hall in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. in said city, as provided by stat- 
ute, and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting at our office on the z9th day of 
November, .8g9, at 4 o'clock in the afternoon, and 
upon such subsequent days as may be found necessary. 

Third—That our report herein will be presented to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term thereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the Kings County Court-house, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn in The City of New York, on the 
4th day of December, t8gg, at the opening of the Court 
on that day, and that then and there, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be 
made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated the BouocGH of BROOKLYN, Ciry of Naw 
1'oRK, November t6, z8o9. 

FRANKLIN BIEN, 
WALTER HAMMI'1'T, 
JOHN W. CARPENTER, 

Commissioners. 
GEORGE T. RIGGs, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty of the City of New York, relative to 
acquiring title, wherever the same has not been hereto-
fore acquired, to the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments required for the purpose of opening BRIGGS 
AVENUE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from East One Hundred and Ninety-
fourth street to the Southern Boulevard, as the same 
has been heretofore laid out and designated as a 
first-class street or road, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward of the City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons inter-
ested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants of all houses and lots and im- 
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to all 
others whom it may concern, to wit : 

Fiat—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the land=, tenement, and here-
ditaments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objections in 
writing, duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and 
qz West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhati an, in The 
City of New York, on or before the rgth day of Decem-
her, 1899, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose will 
be in attendance at our said office on the tgth day of 
December, 5899, at z o'clock P. st. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage maps, and also 
all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other docu. 
ments used by us in making our report, have been 
deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings, of the Law 
Department of The City of New York, Nos. go and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the n3d day of December, 
1809. 

third—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, and will be con-
tained in our last partial and separate report, all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx, 
to The City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz. : Bexinning at a 
point formed by the intersection of the northwesterly 
side of Webster avenue with the northeasterly side of 
Kingsbridge road running thence northwesterly and 
westerly and northerly and northeasterly along the 
northeasterly, northerly, cast'rly and southeasterly 
sides of Kingsbridge road to the southwesterly side of 
East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street; thence 
northerly to the intersection of th,- northeasterly side of 
Kingsbridge road with a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly side of Valentine avenue and distant mu 
feet northwesterly therefrom ; thence northeasterly 
along said parallel line to the middle line of the block 
between East Two Hundredth street (formerly Southern 
Boulevard) and East Two Hundred and First street 
thence easterly along said middle line of the block to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the north-
westerly side of Briggs avenue and distant too feet 
northwesterly therefrom ; thence northeasterly along 
said parallel line to the southwesterly side of Mosholu 
Parkway, South; thence southeasterly along said south-
westerly side of Mosholu Parkway, South, to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to the southeasterly 
side of Briggs avenue and distant too feet southeasterly 
therefrom ; thence southwes'erly along said parallel 
line to the middle line of the block between East Two 
Hundredth street (formerly Southern Boulevard; and 
East Two Hundred and First street ; thence southeast-
erly along said middle line of the block to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to the southeasterly s de of 
Bainbi idge avenue and distant too feet southeasterly 
therefrom ; thence southwesterly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
northeasterly side of East One Hundred and Ninety- 
fourth street and distant too feet northeasterly there- 
from ; thence southeasterly along said parallel line to 
the northwesterly side of Webster avenue thence 
southwesterly along said northwesterly side of Weboter 
avenue to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 
Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the zgth day of December, 
1899, at the opening of the Court on that day, and that 
then and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon, a motion will be made that the said 
report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Naw YORK, 
November r6. ,Rgg. 	 - 

EDWARD B. WHITNEY, Chairman, 
JOHN T. SIMON, 
THOMAS J. BROWN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk, 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments required for the purpose of opening 
CLIFFORD PLACE (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Jerome avenue to Walton 
avenue, as the same has been heretofore laid out and 
designated as a first-class street or road in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward of the City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred by 

reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled matter, 
up to and including the 3oth day of October, .899, 
will be presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special Term thereof Part I., to be 
held at the County Court-house, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the zgth day 
of November, rIgg, at r0.30 o'clock in the forenoon of 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon ; and that the said bill of costs, charges and 
expenses up to and including the 3oth day of October, 
=89a, has been deposited in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the pro- 
visions of section op of title 4 of chapter t9, of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1897. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, New YORK, 
October 30, 1899. 

T PHILIP BERG, 
EDWARD F. HOLLISTER, 
JACQUES P. ROSENBERG. 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DYNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

to the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has 
not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments required for the purpose of open- 
ing EAST ONE. HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
FIRST STREET (formerly Ponus street) (although 
not yet named by proper authority), from the South-
ern Boulevard to the Bronx Park, as the same has 
been heretofore laid out and designated as a first-
class street or road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of 
the City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-enti-

tled matter, hereby give notice to all persons interested 
in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, occupant 
or occupants, of all houses and lots and improved and 
unimproved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern. to wit : 

First—That we have completed our estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and here- 
ditaments and premises affected thereby, and having 
objections thereto, do present their said objections in 
writing duly verified, to us at our office, Nos. go and pa 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on or before the z4th day of Decem-
ber, t8gg, and that we. the said Commissioners, will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be to 
attendance at our said office on the 19th day of De- 
cember, r8oq, at re o'clock A.M. 
Second—That the abstract of our said e.aimate of 

damage, together with our damage maps, and also 
all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other locu- 
ments used by its in making our report, have been 
deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law 
Department of The City of New York, Nos. go and 92 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the z3d day of December, 

18.1 bird—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, and will be con-
tained in our last partial and separate report, all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx, 
in The City of ^Iew York, which, taken to-
gether, are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 
On the north by a line drawn parallel to East One 
Hundred and Eighty-second street and distant zoo feet 
northerly from the northerly side thereof from the 
Bronx river to the prolongation northerly of the middle 
line of the block between the Southern Boulevard and 
Stapes avenue, and by a line drawn parallel to East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street and distant too 
feet northerly from the northerly side thereof from the 
middle line of the block between the Southern Boule- 
vard and Mapes avenue to Crotona avenue. On the 
south by a line drawn parallel to I ast One Hundred 
and Eightieth street and distant zoo feet southerly from 
the southerly side thereof from the Bronx river to a line 
drawn parallel to Daly avenue and distant too feet 
easterly from the easterly side thereof; also on the 
south by a line drawn parallel to East One Hundred 
and Seventy-ninth street and distant too feet southerly 
from the southerly side thereof from a line drawn 
parallel to Italy avenue and distant too feet easterly 
from the easterly side thereof to the middle line of the 
block between Mapes avenue and Marmion avenue, 
also on the south by a line drawn parallel to East 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street and distant 
too feet southerly from the southerly side thereof 
from the middle line of the block between Mapes 
avenue and the Southern Boulevard to Crotona 
avemte. On the east by the Bronx river from the 
easterly prolongation of a line drawn parallel to Fast 
One Hundred and Eighty-second street and 
distant tow fe.t northerly from the northerly side 
thereof to a line drawn parallel to East One Hundred 
and Eightieth street and distant too feet southerly from 
the southerly side thereof; also on the east by a line 
drawn parallel to Daly avenue and distant zoo feet 
easterly from the easterly side thereof from a line 
drawn parallel to East One Hundred and Eightieth 
street and distant I o feet southerly from the southerly 
side thereof to a line drawn parallel to East One Hun- 
dred and Seventy-ninth street and distant too feet 
southerly from the southerly side thereof. And on the 
west by tire middle line of the block between Mapes 
avenue and the Southern Boulevard and said middle 
line produced northwardly from a line drawn parallel 
to East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, distant 
too feet northerly from the northerly side thereof to a 
line drawn parallel to East One Hundred and Eighty-
first street and distant iou feet northerly from the 
northerly side thereof; also on the west by the east- 
erly side of Crotona avenue from a line drawn parallel 
to East One Hundred and Eighty-first street and dis-
tant too feet northerly from the northerly side thereof 
to a line drawn parallel to East One Hundred and 
Eighty-first street and distant too feet southerly 
from the southerly side thereof and also on the 
west by the middle line of the blocks between 
Mapes avenue and the Southern Boulevard and the 

middle line of the block between Mapes avenue 
and Marmion avenue from a line drawn parallel to 
East One Hundred and Eighty-first street and distant 
Too feet southerly from the southerly side thereof to a 
line drawn parallel to Fast One Hundred and Seventy- 
ninth street and distant too feet southerly from the 
southerly side thereof. 

Fourth—That our first partial and separate report 
herein will he presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department. at a Special 
Term thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 
Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the z9th day of December, 1899, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, and that then 
and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, a motion will be made that the said 
report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NRw YORK City, 
November 8, r8gg. 

WM. J. BROWNS, 
G. M. SPEIR, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DumN 

C~erk, 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, to the 11n 's, tenemen's 
and hereditaments required for the { urfose of open-
ing MOHAWK AVENUE (although not yet named 
by proper authority'„ from Hunt's Point road to the 
Bronx river, as the same has been heretofore laid out 
and designated as a first-class street or road, in the 
Twenty-third Ward of the City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons in-
terested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and im-
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit t 

First—That we have completed our estimate of dam-
age, and that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises affected thereby, and having objections 
thereto, do present their said objections in writing, duly 
verified, to us at our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on or before the 13th day of December, 1899, and 
that we, the said Commissioners. will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in attendance at 
our said office on the ,4th day of December, [89g, at 2 
o'clock P. M. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of 
damage, together with our damage maps, and also all 
the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other documents 
used by us in making out report, hove been deposited in 
the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Department 
of The City of New York, Nos. go and 9z West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan in said City, there to 
rem, in until the 22d day of December, 18gg. 

Third—'I'ha' we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial and separate 
abstract of estimate and assessment, and will be con-
tamed in our last partial at d separate report, all those 
lands, tenements and heredttaments and premises situ-
ate, lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx in 
'i he City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows. viz.: Beginning at a 
point formed by the intersection of the northerly side of 
Lafayette avenue, with a line drawn parallel to the north-
westerly side of Mohawk avenue Garrison avenue), and 
distant zoo feet northwesterly therefrom ; running 
thence northeasterly along said parallel line to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to the southwesterly 
side of Hunt's Point road and distant zoo feet south-
westerly therefrom; thence northwesterly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with the southeasterly side 
ofthe New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad 
thence northeast-riy along the southeasterly side of 
the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad to 
its mtersectio t with the northerly side of Whittier 
street; thence easterly along a line drawn parallel to 
Mohawk avenue (Garrison avenue) to the westerly side 
of the Bronx river ; thence southerly along the west- 
erly side of the Bronx river to its interse:tion with 
the middle line of the blocks between Seneca avenue 
and Mohawk avenue (Garrison avenue) ; thence west-
erly by said middle line to its intersection with the 
middle line of the block between Faile street and Hunt's 
Point road ; thence southerly along said middle line to 
the northerly site of Seneca avenue; thence westerly 
along the northerlyside of Senccaavenue to the easterly 
side of Hunt's Point road ; thence westerly by the east-
erly prolongation of a line drawn parallel to Mohawk 
avenue (Garrison avenue) and said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the west-
erly side of Hunt's Point road and distant rco 
feet westerly therefrom ; thence northerly along said 
parallel line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the southeasterly side of Mohawk avenue 
(Garrison avenue) and distant too feet southeasterly 
therefrom ; thence southwesterly along said parallel 
fine to the northerly side of Lafayette avenue: thence 
westerly along the northerly side of Lafayette avenue 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth—That our first part'al and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, Part Ill., to be held in the County 
Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the z8th day of December, t8gg, 
at the opening of the Court on that day, and that then 
and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, a motion will be made that the said report be 
confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, 
November 13, t Bqq 

GUSTAVE S. DRACHMAN, Chairman, 
MICHAEL COLEMAN, 
MICHAEL SEXTON, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DuNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, 
relative to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments required for the purpose 0f opening 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET (although not yet named by proper author-
ity), from Jerome avenue to Sheridan avenue, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out and designated as a 
first-class street or road in the Twenty-third Ward of 
the City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above. 

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons inter-
ested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and im- 
proved and unimproved lands affected ther' by, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That we have completed our estimate of dam- 
age, and that all persons interested in this proceeding 
or in any of the lands, tenements and hereditaments ant 
premises affected thereby, and having objections 
thereto, do present their said o3jections in writing, duly 
verified, to us, at our office, Nos. go and 93 Wert Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on or before the rsth day of December. ze9g; 
and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in attendance 
at our said office on the 13th day of December, x8gg, at 
It o'clock P. H. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate of dam-
sge, together with our damage maps, and also all the 
affidavits, estimates, proofs and other documents used 
by us in making our report have been deposited in the 

Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Department of 
The City of New York, Nos.go and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan in said city, there to re-
main until the gist day of December, 1899. 

Third—That we propose to assess for benefit, which 
assessment will appear in our last partial-nod separate 
abstract of estimate and assessntent, and will be con-
tained in our last partial and separate report, all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and premises 
situate, lying and being in the Borough of The Bronx, 
in The City of New York, which, taken together, 
are bounded and described as follows, viz.: Beginning 
at a point formed by the intersection of the north- 
westerly prolongation of the northeasterly side of 
East One Hundred and Sixty-second street with the 
southeasterly side of Anderson avenue; run- 
ning thence northeasterly along the southeasterly side 
of A nderson avenue to its intersection with the north-
westerly prolongation of the southwesterly side of East 
One Hundred and Sixty-fifth street; thence southeast- 
erly along said northwesterly prolongation and south-
westerly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-fiftlr 
street to the middle line of the block between Sherman 
avenue and Grant avenue; thence southwesterly along 
said middle line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the northeasterly side of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-fourth tired t and distant too feet 
northeasterly therefrom ; thence southeasterly along 
said para'lel line to the northwesterly side of Teller 
avenue; thence southwesterly along said northwesterly 
side of Teller avenue to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the southwesterly side of East One 
Hundred and Sixty-fourth street and distant too feet 
southwesterly therefrom ; thence northwesterly along 
said parallel line to the middle line of the Hick between 
Grant avenue and Sherman avenue ; thence southwest-
erly along said middle line of the block to the northeast-
erly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-third street ; 
thence northwesterly along said northeasterly side of 
East One Hundred and Sixty-third street and its pro- 
longation northwestwardly to the northwesterly side of 
the entrance to the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; 
thence westeriy on a straglit line to the intersection of 
the northwesterly side of Walton avenue with the 
northeasterly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-
secend street ; thence northwesterly along said north-
easterly side of East One Hundred and Sixty-second 
street to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth—that our first partial and separate report 
herein will be presented to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York. First Department, at a Special 
Term thereof. Part III., to be held in the County Court-
house, in the Borough of Manhattan, in Teat City of New 
York, on the z8th day of December, 2899, at the opening 
of the Court on that day, and that then and there, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, a 
motion will be made that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK CITY, 
November r5, n8gg. 

C. W. WEST, Chairman, 
W111. STAINTON, 
CHARLES O'BRIEN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT 

a the matter of the application of The Mayor, Alder. 
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, rela-
tive to acquiring title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tenements and 
hereditaments required for the purpose of opening  
EAST ONE I~UNDRI-D AND SEVENTY 
SEVENTH STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Jerome avenue to the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse, as the same has been here-
tofore laid out and designated as a first-class street 
or road, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of the City of 
New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the above. 

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons in-
terested in this proceeding, and to the owner or owners, 
occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and im-
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 
all others whom it may concern, to wit 

First—That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any ofthe lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises affected thereby, and 
having objections thereto, do present their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on or before the 
zgth day of November, i8gg, and that we, the said 
Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting, and for 
that purpose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the ast day of December, teg9, at 3 o'clock P.M. 
Second—That the abstract of our said estimate and 

assessment, together with our damage and benefit maps, 
and also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making our report, have been 
deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law 
Department of The City of New York, Nos. go and pa 
West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said 
city, there to remain until the 7th day of December, 

18y9. 	the limits of our assessment for benefit 
include all those lands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises situate, lying and being in the Borough 
of The Bronx, in The City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of 

the westerly prolongation of the middle line of the 
blocks between Mount Hope place and East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street with a line drawn 
parallel to the westerly side of Jerome avenue, and 
distant son feet westerly therefrom; running thence 
northerly along said parallel line to its intersection 
with the westerly prolongation of the middle line of 
the blocks between East One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh street and Tremont avenue; thence easterly 
along said westerly prolongation and middle line, and 
its prolongation easterly to the southwesterly side of 
Tremont avenue: thence southeasterly along the south-
westerly side of Tremont avenue to the westerly side 
of the Grand Boulevard and Concourse; thence south- 
erly along the westerly side of the Grand Boulevard 
and Concourse to its intersection with the middle line 
of the blocks between Mount Hope place and East One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; thence westerly 
along said middle line and its westerly prolongation to 
the point or place of beginning: Excepting from said area 
all streets, avenues, roads or portions thereof hereto-
fore legally opened as such area is shown upon our 
benefit map deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be presented to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Firs 
Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part III., to be 
held in the County Court-house, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, in The City of New York, on the .8th day 
of December, t89g, at the opening of the Court on that 
day, and that then and there, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be made 
that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Na.w YORK CITY, 

October 26, t899GEORGE GORDON BATTLE, 
Chairman, 

PATRICK A. McMANUS, 
ARTHUR TERRY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 

THE CITY RECORD. 

TFIE CITY RECORD IS PUBLISHED DAILY, 
Sundays and legal holidays excepted, at No. s 

City Hall, New York City, Annual subscription, 69.go, 
postage prepaid. 

WILLIAM A. UTLKR,
Suaor. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147
	Page 148
	Page 149
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152
	Page 153
	Page 154
	Page 155
	Page 156
	Page 157
	Page 158
	Page 159
	Page 160
	Page 161
	Page 162
	Page 163
	Page 164
	Page 165
	Page 166
	Page 167
	Page 168
	Page 169
	Page 170
	Page 171
	Page 172
	Page 173
	Page 174
	Page 175
	Page 176
	Page 177
	Page 178
	Page 179
	Page 180



